
Regular Meeting
Tuesday, March 17, 2026 6:00 PM

MS/HS Library
109 Charles W St

Petersburg, AK 99833

Agenda

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. DETERMINE QUORUM
3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
5. STUDENT PRESENTATION - Child Development
6. STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT
7. CORRESPONDENCE 
8. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE UNRELATED TO AGENDA ITEMS
9. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE RELATED TO AGENDA ITEMS
10. COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS

10.1. Informational: Superintendent Contract FY2027-2029
11. CONSENT AGENDA

11.1. FEB, 2026, Monthly accounting report, bills, payroll, and electronic fund 
transfers, Fundraised Student Activities Summary Report and P-Card statements in 
the amount of $1,071.999.91

11.2. FEB. 17, 2026, regular board meeting minutes 
11.3. Personnel Action Report

12. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS
12.1. Superintendent's report

Presenter: Superintendent Taylor
12.2. Elementary Principal's Report

Presenter: Principal Heather Conn
12.3. MS/HS Principal's Report

Presenter: Principal Brad King
12.4. Director of Activities Report

Presenter: Jaime Cabral
12.5. Director of Food Service Report
12.6. Director of Technology Report

13. SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS
14. OLD BUSINESS

14.1. Action: February AASB Policy Updates - second and final reading
15. NEW BUSINESS

15.1. Action: Review of Standard 4: Developmental Screeners and Standard 5: 
Assessments

15.2. Action: Spring Budget Revision 
15.3. Action: FY26 Grants Update for Acceptance
15.4. Action: Resolution 2026-1 Support of HB 78
15.5. Informational: Social Studies Curriculum
15.6. Action: Letter to the Borough 



16. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
17. UPCOMING DATES AND MEETING ANNOUNCEMENTS
18. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
19. OTHER NEW BUSINESS
20. ADJOURNMENT

 



Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.000.000.000.011
BOROUGH DIRECT APPROPRIATIONS

$3,250,000.00 $270,833.33 $2,166,666.64 $1,083,333.36 33.33%

100.000.000.000.031
INTEREST

$50,050.00 $4,562.72 $36,689.33 $13,360.67 26.69%

100.000.000.000.032
GAIN ON INVESTMENT UNREALIZED

$20,000.00 $1,486.24 $14,143.26 $5,856.74 29.28%

100.000.000.000.040
OTHER LOCAL REVENUES

$40,000.00 $0.00 $37,920.00 $2,080.00 5.20%

100.000.000.000.043
STUDENT ACTIVITY REVENUE

$51,000.00 $3,703.00 $43,759.25 $7,240.75 14.20%

100.000.000.000.044
STUDENT CLASS FEES

$10,000.00 $822.00 $11,177.49 ($1,177.49) -11.77%

100.000.000.000.045
STUDENT TECH FEE REVENUE

$12,850.00 $273.00 $10,373.00 $2,477.00 19.28%

100.000.000.000.046
LOCAL RENTAL REVENUE

$2,500.00 $0.00 $1,308.00 $1,192.00 47.68%

100.000.000.000.047
E-RATE REVENUE

$101,449.60 $7,263.20 $65,132.00 $36,317.60 35.80%

100.000.000.000.051
FOUNDATION PROGRAM

$7,039,736.00 $556,773.00 $4,454,184.00 $2,585,552.00 36.73%

100.000.000.000.056
TRS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$784,120.03 $0.00 $0.00 $784,120.03 100.00%

100.000.000.000.057
PERS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$93,219.65 $0.00 $0.00 $93,219.65 100.00%

100.000.000.000.090
OTHER STATE REVENUES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 100.00%

$11,456,925.28 $845,716.49 $6,841,352.97 $4,615,572.31Fund 100 Total: 40.29%

End of Report

$11,456,925.28 $845,716.49 $6,841,352.97 $4,615,572.31Grand Total: 40.29%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

Printed: 03/13/2026 4:38:55 PM CST rptGLRevenueReportReport: 2025.3.16 Page: 1



Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.100.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$833,458.84 $72,849.19 $480,305.29 $353,153.55 $357,289.62 ($4,136.07)
-0.50%

100.100.100.000.322
PIANIST FOR CHOIR

$3,000.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.100.000.329
HS REG INSTRUCTION SUB

$22,000.00 $1,950.00 $9,537.50 $12,462.50 $0.00 $12,462.50
56.65%

100.100.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3,747.17 $327.58 $2,160.00 $1,587.17 $1,569.39 $17.78
0.47%

100.100.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$205,740.64 $23,236.79 $143,611.09 $62,129.55 $104,620.58 ($42,491.03)
-20.65%

100.100.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$259,204.94 $9,248.50 $60,975.81 $198,229.13 $43,416.39 $154,812.74
59.73%

100.100.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12,447.65 $1,007.35 $6,682.31 $5,765.34 $4,853.87 $911.47
7.32%

100.100.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$600.00 $9.30 $237.92 $362.08 $93.00 $269.08
44.85%

100.100.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$8,926.56 $0.00 $0.00 $8,926.56 $0.00 $8,926.56
100.00%

100.100.100.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$3,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 $0.00 $3,300.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.450
FRESHMAN LAPTOP COMPUTERS

$58,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $58,000.00 $0.00 $58,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.451
GENERAL HS TEACHING SUPPLIES

$9,700.00 $0.00 $2,527.67 $7,172.33 $0.00 $7,172.33
73.94%

100.100.100.000.457
HS SMALL TOOLS & EQPT

$9,802.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,802.00 $0.00 $9,802.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.474
HS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.476
HS COPIER SUPPLIES

$8,755.05 ($399.90) $8,437.69 $317.36 $317.36 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.100.000.479
HS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT

$600.00 $29.44 $368.60 $231.40 $159.92 $71.48
11.91%

100.100.100.000.491
HS DUES AND  FEES

$10,000.00 $0.00 $3,080.00 $6,920.00 $0.00 $6,920.00
69.20%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.100.000.510 $35,370.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,370.00 $0.00 $35,370.00
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100.100.100.000.510
EQUIPMENT

$35,370.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,370.00 $0.00 $35,370.00
100.00%

100.100.100.401.451
HS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$900.00 $48.00 $596.74 $303.26 $37.85 $265.41
29.49%

100.100.100.402.451
HS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $85.12 $614.88 $0.00 $614.88
87.84%

100.100.100.403.451
HS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$3,300.00 $287.05 $503.51 $2,796.49 $500.00 $2,296.49
69.59%

100.100.100.404.451
HS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $539.08 $160.92 $0.00 $160.92
22.99%

100.100.100.407.451
HS PE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.100.408.451
HS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $1,338.17 $3,653.48 ($1,653.48) $35.97 ($1,689.45)
-84.47%

100.100.100.408.479
HS MUSIC OTHER SUPPLIES

$10,000.00 $357.41 $8,017.47 $1,982.53 $0.00 $1,982.53
19.83%

100.100.100.413.451
HS SPANISH SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $440.50 $59.50 $0.00 $59.50
11.90%

100.100.100.414.451
DRAMA SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.100.421.451
HS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $999.74 $0.26 $0.00 $0.26
0.03%

100.100.160.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$96,141.00 $7,948.00 $55,636.00 $40,505.00 $39,740.00 $765.00
0.80%

100.100.160.000.329
HS CTE SUB

$800.00 $0.00 $2,200.00 ($1,400.00) $0.00 ($1,400.00)
-175.00%

100.100.160.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$423.15 $34.69 $252.43 $170.72 $173.46 ($2.74)
-0.65%

100.100.160.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,101.44 $2,925.12 $20,475.84 $14,625.60 $14,625.60 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.160.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$29,881.31 $998.27 $6,987.89 $22,893.42 $4,991.35 $17,902.07
59.91%

100.100.160.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,405.64 $104.64 $764.38 $641.26 $523.20 $118.06
8.40%

100.100.160.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.160.406.451 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
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100.100.160.406.451
AQUACULTURE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.160.450.451
CULINARY SUPPLIES

$6,300.00 $375.49 $2,340.14 $3,959.86 $159.86 $3,800.00
60.32%

100.100.160.455.451
FOOD SCIENCE/CULINARY

$2,000.00 $0.00 $95.87 $1,904.13 $0.00 $1,904.13
95.21%

100.100.160.460.451
SHOP SUPPLIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $263.00 $2,737.00 $0.00 $2,737.00
91.23%

100.100.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$82,814.66 $7,007.58 $48,118.05 $34,696.61 $33,912.94 $783.67
0.95%

100.100.200.000.323
AIDES

$56,837.78 $14,906.98 $79,603.84 ($22,766.06) $49,750.66 ($72,516.72)
-127.59%

100.100.200.000.329
HS SPED SUB

$6,000.00 $1,661.89 $11,068.85 ($5,068.85) $0.00 ($5,068.85)
-84.48%

100.100.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$635.77 $110.71 $628.91 $6.86 $379.17 ($372.31)
-58.56%

100.100.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$58,656.32 $5,536.08 $33,497.35 $25,158.97 $18,969.85 $6,189.12
10.55%

100.100.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$25,586.48 $851.89 $6,015.38 $19,571.10 $4,035.06 $15,536.04
60.72%

100.100.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$16,102.14 $3,279.53 $13,754.97 $2,347.17 $11,358.17 ($9,011.00)
-55.96%

100.100.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,111.96 $336.96 $1,971.40 $140.56 $1,198.61 ($1,058.05)
-50.10%

100.100.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $116.99 $1,786.96 ($1,486.96) $0.00 ($1,486.96)
-495.65%

100.100.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,776.66 $0.00 $0.00 $1,776.66 $0.00 $1,776.66
100.00%

100.100.200.000.451
HS SPED SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $499.95 $0.05 $0.00 $0.05
0.01%

100.100.300.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$93,835.52 $7,368.08 $53,903.31 $39,932.21 $39,167.19 $765.02
0.82%

100.100.300.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$403.21 $33.47 $244.45 $158.76 $174.89 ($16.13)
-4.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.300.000.364 $3,000.00 $300.00 $2,100.00 $900.00 $900.00 $0.00
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100.100.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$3,000.00 $300.00 $2,100.00 $900.00 $900.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$28,575.82 $925.44 $6,770.31 $21,805.51 $4,695.42 $17,110.09
59.88%

100.100.300.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,339.42 $111.19 $812.06 $527.36 $580.98 ($53.62)
-4.00%

100.100.300.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,329.98 $0.00 $0.00 $1,329.98 $0.00 $1,329.98
100.00%

100.100.300.000.451
SECONDARY COUNSELOR SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $347.27 $963.50 $36.50 $0.00 $36.50
3.65%

100.100.300.000.479
SECONDARY COUNSELOR OTHER

$0.00 $0.00 $99.98 ($99.98) $0.00 ($99.98)
0.00%

100.100.300.000.491
HS DUES & FEES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$89,182.00 $7,403.50 $51,399.50 $37,782.50 $37,017.50 $765.00
0.86%

100.100.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$401.80 $32.32 $224.38 $177.42 $161.59 $15.83
3.94%

100.100.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$11,484.48 $1,719.44 $12,036.08 ($551.60) $8,597.20 ($9,148.80)
-79.66%

100.100.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$28,223.63 $929.88 $6,455.78 $21,767.85 $4,649.40 $17,118.45
60.65%

100.100.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,334.73 $101.34 $703.46 $631.27 $506.71 $124.56
9.33%

100.100.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$24.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24.00 $0.00 $24.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$1,400.00 $0.00 $1,375.68 $24.32 $0.00 $24.32
1.74%

100.100.350.000.451
TEACHING SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.350.000.472 $2,300.00 $0.00 $760.27 $1,539.73 $0.00 $1,539.73
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100.100.350.000.472
SECONDARY LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,300.00 $0.00 $760.27 $1,539.73 $0.00 $1,539.73
66.94%

100.100.350.000.473
SECONDARY PERIODICALS

$800.00 $4.00 $588.18 $211.82 $20.21 $191.61
23.95%

100.100.350.000.479
SECONDARY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
100.00%

100.100.350.418.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,668.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,668.00 $0.00 $1,668.00
100.00%

100.100.350.418.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7.98 $0.00 $0.00 $7.98 $0.00 $7.98
100.00%

100.100.350.418.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$476.88 $0.00 $0.00 $476.88 $0.00 $476.88
100.00%

100.100.350.418.367
MEDICARE TAX

$24.19 $0.00 $0.00 $24.19 $0.00 $24.19
100.00%

100.100.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$118,920.00 $9,910.00 $79,280.00 $39,640.00 $39,640.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$519.09 $43.26 $346.08 $173.01 $173.04 ($0.03)
-0.01%

100.100.400.000.364
INSURANCE HEALTH/LIFE

$36,417.74 $3,034.82 $24,278.56 $12,139.18 $12,139.19 ($0.01)
0.00%

100.100.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$37,069.65 $1,238.42 $9,907.36 $27,162.29 $4,953.68 $22,208.61
59.91%

100.100.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,724.34 $134.68 $1,077.57 $646.77 $539.54 $107.23
6.22%

100.100.400.000.421
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL TRANSPORTATION

$2,400.00 $0.00 $1,963.44 $436.56 $0.00 $436.56
18.19%

100.100.400.000.479
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,600.00 $0.00 $390.91 $1,209.09 $100.00 $1,109.09
69.32%

100.100.400.000.491
PRINCIPAL DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.100.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$90,657.15 $10,812.29 $61,813.48 $28,843.67 $30,071.64 ($1,227.97)
-1.35%

100.100.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,800.00 $0.00 $70.00 $1,730.00 $0.00 $1,730.00
96.11%

100.100.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$453.66 $46.69 $268.37 $185.29 $131.26 $54.03
11.91%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.450.000.364 $35,596.80 $4,595.76 $27,467.09 $8,129.71 $15,366.63 ($7,236.92)
Printed: 03/13/2026 4:44:16 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.16 Page: 5



100.100.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,596.80 $4,595.76 $27,467.09 $8,129.71 $15,366.63 ($7,236.92)
-20.33%

100.100.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$26,349.60 $2,378.72 $13,599.01 $12,750.59 $6,615.77 $6,134.82
23.28%

100.100.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,374.74 $140.12 $797.73 $577.01 $370.62 $206.39
15.01%

100.100.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.421
HS ADMIN SUPPORT TRVL

$2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.433
SECONDARY COMMUNICATIONS

$2,266.00 $175.12 $1,421.03 $844.97 $0.00 $844.97
37.29%

100.100.450.000.434
SECONDARY POSTAGE

$250.00 $234.00 $275.49 ($25.49) $80.51 ($106.00)
-42.40%

100.100.450.000.454
SECONDARY OFFICE SUPPLIES

$600.00 $0.00 $353.59 $246.41 $175.85 $70.56
11.76%

100.100.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,919.00 $46.32 $324.24 $2,594.76 $231.75 $2,363.01
80.95%

100.100.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,500.00 $136.36 $954.52 $545.48 $545.48 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$30.19 $0.80 $5.62 $24.57 $3.44 $21.13
69.99%

100.100.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$0.00 $55.02 $1,826.20 ($1,826.20) $346.55 ($2,172.75)
0.00%

100.100.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$834.55 $5.79 $40.55 $794.00 $27.76 $766.24
91.81%

100.100.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$401.40 $29.99 $209.98 $191.42 $120.01 $71.41
17.79%

100.100.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$100.33 $2.40 $16.87 $83.46 $9.80 $73.66
73.42%

100.100.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$155.00 $0.00 $0.00 $155.00 $0.00 $155.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.000.421 $6,500.00 $718.15 $3,182.12 $3,317.88 $668.37 $2,649.51
Printed: 03/13/2026 4:44:16 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.16 Page: 6



100.100.700.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,500.00 $718.15 $3,182.12 $3,317.88 $668.37 $2,649.51
40.76%

100.100.700.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$8,000.00 ($1.47) ($414.51) $8,414.51 $0.00 $8,414.51
105.18%

100.100.700.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,545.00 $0.00 $1,545.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,895.00 $205.46 $2,202.09 $692.91 $0.00 $692.91
23.93%

100.100.700.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$3,800.00 $995.00 $4,510.00 ($710.00) $0.00 ($710.00)
-18.68%

100.100.700.408.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,753.00 $312.75 $2,189.25 $1,563.75 $1,563.75 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.408.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $675.00 $525.00 $0.00 $525.00
43.75%

100.100.700.408.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$21.62 $1.37 $12.54 $9.08 $6.84 $2.24
10.36%

100.100.700.408.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,072.99 $39.27 $274.89 $798.10 $187.79 $610.31
56.88%

100.100.700.408.367
MEDICARE TAX

$71.82 $4.14 $38.77 $33.05 $20.71 $12.34
17.18%

100.100.700.408.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $41.85 $32.55 $0.00 $32.55
43.75%

100.100.700.408.421
MUSIC STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$1,200.00 $0.00 $1,696.88 ($496.88) $0.00 ($496.88)
-41.41%

100.100.700.408.426
MUSIC TRANSPORTATION

$4,000.00 $660.00 $1,660.00 $2,340.00 $1,347.40 $992.60
24.82%

100.100.700.408.479
MUSIC OTHER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $75.00 $225.00 $0.00 $225.00
75.00%

100.100.700.414.316
EXTRA DUTY - DDF

$3,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,545.00 $0.00 $3,545.00
100.00%

100.100.700.414.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$15.47 $0.00 $0.00 $15.47 $0.00 $15.47
100.00%

100.100.700.414.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,013.51 $0.00 $0.00 $1,013.51 $0.00 $1,013.51
100.00%

100.100.700.414.367
MEDICARE TAX

$51.40 $0.00 $0.00 $51.40 $0.00 $51.40
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.418.316 $0.00 $127.42 $891.94 ($891.94) $637.06 ($1,529.00)
Printed: 03/13/2026 4:44:16 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.16 Page: 7



100.100.700.418.316
EXTRA DUTY - HS GLACIER SURVEY

$0.00 $127.42 $891.94 ($891.94) $637.06 ($1,529.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$0.00 $0.56 $3.92 ($3.92) $2.79 ($6.71)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$0.00 $16.00 $112.00 ($112.00) $76.14 ($188.14)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.367
MEDICARE TAX

$0.00 $1.67 $11.64 ($11.64) $8.34 ($19.98)
0.00%

100.100.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - HS Yearbook

$2,780.00 $231.67 $1,621.69 $1,158.31 $1,158.31 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$12.14 $1.01 $7.07 $5.07 $5.05 $0.02
0.16%

100.100.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$794.80 $29.10 $203.70 $591.10 $145.49 $445.61
56.07%

100.100.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$40.31 $3.17 $22.18 $18.13 $15.85 $2.28
5.66%

100.100.700.710.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,962.00 $0.00 $3,962.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.710.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,584.80 $0.00 $1,584.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.710.329
CROSS COUNTRY SUB

$1,200.00 $0.00 $400.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
66.67%

100.100.700.710.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$27.49 $0.00 $25.94 $1.55 $0.00 $1.55
5.64%

100.100.700.710.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,132.74 $0.00 $497.64 $635.10 $0.00 $635.10
56.07%

100.100.700.710.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$424.10 $0.00 $317.82 $106.28 $0.00 $106.28
25.06%

100.100.700.710.367
MEDICARE TAX

$91.30 $0.00 $80.45 $10.85 $0.00 $10.85
11.88%

100.100.700.710.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$46.50 $0.00 $0.00 $46.50 $0.00 $46.50
100.00%

100.100.700.710.426
XCOUNTRY TRANSPORTATION

$25,000.00 $0.00 $24,951.67 $48.33 $0.00 $48.33
0.19%

100.100.700.710.479
XCOUNTRY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$0.00 $0.00 $120.00 ($120.00) $0.00 ($120.00)
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.715.322 $7,881.80 $0.00 $7,881.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Printed: 03/13/2026 4:44:16 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.16 Page: 8



100.100.700.715.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$7,881.80 $0.00 $7,881.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.715.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.700.715.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$40.95 $0.00 $34.42 $6.53 $0.00 $6.53
15.95%

100.100.700.715.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$602.59 $0.00 $495.40 $107.19 $0.00 $107.19
17.79%

100.100.700.715.367
MEDICARE TAX

$136.04 $0.00 $114.30 $21.74 $0.00 $21.74
15.98%

100.100.700.715.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$442.06 $0.00 $349.06 $93.00 $0.00 $93.00
21.04%

100.100.700.715.426
SWIM TRANSPORTATION

$15,000.00 $0.00 $14,829.44 $170.56 $0.00 $170.56
1.14%

100.100.700.715.479
SWIM SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,500.00 $150.00 $2,133.80 ($633.80) $0.00 ($633.80)
-42.25%

100.100.700.720.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,296.80 $0.00 $6,713.00 $583.80 $0.00 $583.80
8.00%

100.100.700.720.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $5,305.00 ($1,305.00) $0.00 ($1,305.00)
-32.63%

100.100.700.720.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$37.08 $0.00 $52.42 ($15.34) $0.00 ($15.34)
-41.37%

100.100.700.720.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,086.16 $0.00 $909.85 $1,176.31 $0.00 $1,176.31
56.39%

100.100.700.720.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $0.00 $44.00 ($44.00) $0.00 ($44.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.720.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $0.00 $172.61 ($49.41) $0.00 ($49.41)
-40.11%

100.100.700.720.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $86.80 ($12.40) $0.00 ($12.40)
-16.67%

100.100.700.720.426
VB  TRANSPORTATION

$25,000.00 $0.00 $26,272.05 ($1,272.05) $0.00 ($1,272.05)
-5.09%

100.100.700.720.479
VB SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.100.700.725.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$6,713.80 $0.00 $4,796.00 $1,917.80 $0.00 $1,917.80
28.57%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.725.329 $1,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,600.00 $0.00 $1,600.00
Printed: 03/13/2026 4:44:16 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.16 Page: 9



100.100.700.725.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,600.00 $0.00 $1,600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.725.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$29.31 $0.00 $20.93 $8.38 $0.00 $8.38
28.59%

100.100.700.725.367
MEDICARE TAX

$97.35 $0.00 $69.56 $27.79 $0.00 $27.79
28.55%

100.100.700.725.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$416.26 $0.00 $297.35 $118.91 $0.00 $118.91
28.57%

100.100.700.725.426
WRESTLING TRANSPORTATION

$20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.725.479
WRESTLING SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,605.00 $0.00 $1,605.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.730.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,462.00 $1,511.25 $3,022.50 $3,439.50 $1,511.25 $1,928.25
29.84%

100.100.700.730.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,585.80 $604.75 $3,325.50 ($739.70) $604.75 ($1,344.45)
-51.99%

100.100.700.730.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$6,000.00 $3,257.50 $3,257.50 $2,742.50 $0.00 $2,742.50
45.71%

100.100.700.730.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$63.07 $23.47 $41.95 $21.12 $9.24 $11.88
18.84%

100.100.700.730.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,847.49 $123.08 $123.08 $1,724.41 $0.00 $1,724.41
93.34%

100.100.700.730.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$691.96 $146.25 $412.35 $279.61 $133.05 $146.56
21.18%

100.100.700.730.367
MEDICARE TAX

$209.49 $76.16 $135.94 $73.55 $29.72 $43.83
20.92%

100.100.700.730.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$334.80 $111.45 $111.45 $223.35 $0.00 $223.35
66.71%

100.100.700.730.426
BOYS BB TRANSPORTATION

$27,000.00 $7,748.20 $23,497.83 $3,502.17 $3,940.04 ($437.87)
-1.62%

100.100.700.730.479
BOYS BB SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,000.00 $471.71 $796.84 $203.16 $0.00 $203.16
20.32%

100.100.700.735.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$9,047.80 $604.75 $1,814.25 $7,233.55 $604.75 $6,628.80
73.26%

100.100.700.735.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $1,511.25 $4,533.75 ($4,533.75) $1,511.25 ($6,045.00)
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.735.329 $3,000.00 $2,468.50 $2,468.50 $531.50 $0.00 $531.50
Printed: 03/13/2026 4:44:16 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.16 Page: 10



100.100.700.735.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$3,000.00 $2,468.50 $2,468.50 $531.50 $0.00 $531.50
17.72%

100.100.700.735.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$60.44 $20.02 $38.50 $21.94 $9.24 $12.70
21.01%

100.100.700.735.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,091.22 $94.18 $94.18 $997.04 $0.00 $997.04
91.37%

100.100.700.735.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $141.85 $407.94 ($407.94) $133.05 ($540.99)
0.00%

100.100.700.735.367
MEDICARE TAX

$200.79 $65.00 $124.84 $75.95 $29.80 $46.15
22.98%

100.100.700.735.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$621.92 $197.76 $385.16 $236.76 $93.70 $143.06
23.00%

100.100.700.735.426
GIRLS BB TRANSPORTATION

$27,000.00 $8,877.18 $12,865.18 $14,134.82 $7,512.52 $6,622.30
24.53%

100.100.700.735.479
GIRLS BB  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$3,500.00 $2,934.10 $3,259.23 $240.77 $0.00 $240.77
6.88%

100.100.700.740.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$9,047.80 $2,317.58 $6,146.41 $2,901.39 $2,317.59 $583.80
6.45%

100.100.700.740.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$39.50 $10.12 $26.84 $12.66 $10.12 $2.54
6.43%

100.100.700.740.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.19 $33.60 $89.11 $42.08 $33.60 $8.48
6.46%

100.100.700.740.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$460.96 $143.69 $381.08 $79.88 $143.69 ($63.81)
-13.84%

100.100.700.740.426
CHEERLEADING TRANSPORTATION

$6,600.00 $1,060.00 $4,035.79 $2,564.21 $2,396.42 $167.79
2.54%

100.100.700.740.479
CHEER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$2,250.00 $2,794.80 $2,941.16 ($691.16) $0.00 ($691.16)
-30.72%

100.100.700.745.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$5,212.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,212.00 $4,795.00 $417.00
8.00%

100.100.700.745.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,084.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,084.80 $0.00 $2,084.80
100.00%

100.100.700.745.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$37.08 $0.00 $0.00 $37.08 $20.93 $16.15
43.55%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.745.365 $1,490.11 $0.00 $0.00 $1,490.11 $602.24 $887.87
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100.100.700.745.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,490.11 $0.00 $0.00 $1,490.11 $602.24 $887.87
59.58%

100.100.700.745.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $0.00 $0.00 $123.20 $63.45 $59.75
48.50%

100.100.700.745.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$203.66 $0.00 $0.00 $203.66 $0.00 $203.66
100.00%

100.100.700.745.426
TRACK TRANSPORTATION

$23,000.00 $0.00 $168.00 $22,832.00 $0.00 $22,832.00
99.27%

100.100.700.745.479
TRACK  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,881.80 $0.00 $0.00 $7,881.80 $5,213.00 $2,668.80
33.86%

100.100.700.750.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$39.65 $0.00 $0.00 $39.65 $22.97 $16.68
42.07%

100.100.700.750.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,253.40 $0.00 $0.00 $2,253.40 $654.75 $1,598.65
70.94%

100.100.700.750.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.69 $0.00 $0.00 $131.69 $70.68 $61.01
46.33%

100.100.700.750.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $0.00 $74.40 $2.94 $71.46
96.05%

100.100.700.750.426
BASEBALL TRANSPORTATION

$22,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $0.00 $22,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.479
BASEBALL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,960.00 $0.00 $2,960.00
100.00%

100.100.700.760.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,294.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,294.00 $0.00 $2,294.00
100.00%

100.100.700.760.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$10.02 $0.00 $0.00 $10.02 $0.00 $10.02
100.00%

100.100.700.760.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$655.86 $0.00 $0.00 $655.86 $0.00 $655.86
100.00%

100.100.700.760.367
MEDICARE TAX

$33.26 $0.00 $0.00 $33.26 $0.00 $33.26
100.00%

100.100.700.825.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $69.50 $486.50 $347.50 $347.50 $0.00
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.825.363 $3.64 $0.30 $2.10 $1.54 $1.51 $0.03
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100.100.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.30 $2.10 $1.54 $1.51 $0.03
0.82%

100.100.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $8.73 $61.13 $177.31 $41.72 $135.59
56.87%

100.100.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.92 $6.46 $5.63 $4.60 $1.03
8.52%

100.100.700.825.426
STUDENT GOVT TRANSPORTATION

$1,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,400.00
100.00%

100.100.700.835.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,529.00 $127.42 $891.94 $637.06 $637.06 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.835.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$6.67 $0.56 $3.92 $2.75 $2.79 ($0.04)
-0.60%

100.100.700.835.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$437.14 $16.00 $112.00 $325.14 $74.83 $250.31
57.26%

100.100.700.835.367
MEDICARE TAX

$22.17 $1.71 $12.81 $9.36 $9.24 $0.12
0.54%

100.100.700.840.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.840.363
WORKERS COMPENSATION

$2.62 $0.00 $0.00 $2.62 $0.00 $2.62
100.00%

100.100.700.840.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8.70 $0.00 $0.00 $8.70 $0.00 $8.70
100.00%

100.100.700.840.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$37.20 $0.00 $0.00 $37.20 $0.00 $37.20
100.00%

100.100.700.840.421
ARTFEST TRANSPORTATION

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.845.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $834.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.845.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.00 $0.00 $3.64 $3.63 $0.01
0.27%

100.100.700.845.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $0.00 $0.00 $238.44 $104.76 $133.68
56.06%

100.100.700.845.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.00 $0.00 $12.09 $12.09 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.870.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $69.50 $486.50 $347.50 $347.50 $0.00
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.870.363 $3.64 $0.30 $2.10 $1.54 $1.50 $0.04
Printed: 03/13/2026 4:44:16 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.16 Page: 13



100.100.700.870.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.30 $2.10 $1.54 $1.50 $0.04
1.10%

100.100.700.870.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $8.74 $61.21 $177.23 $41.67 $135.56
56.85%

100.100.700.870.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.93 $6.41 $5.68 $4.60 $1.08
8.93%

100.200.100.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$0.00 $25.00 $200.00 ($200.00) $100.00 ($300.00)
0.00%

100.200.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$552,463.88 $38,746.83 $285,655.63 $266,808.25 $193,734.24 $73,074.01
13.23%

100.200.100.000.323
AIDES

$28,341.50 $3,229.80 $18,796.29 $9,545.21 $9,654.80 ($109.59)
-0.39%

100.200.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$9,000.00 $7,735.28 $28,190.78 ($19,190.78) $0.00 ($19,190.78)
-213.23%

100.200.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,574.50 $219.86 $1,475.06 $1,099.44 $896.51 $202.93
7.88%

100.200.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$177,503.04 $11,598.77 $80,847.84 $96,655.20 $56,727.22 $39,927.98
22.49%

100.200.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$171,648.57 $4,866.61 $33,996.89 $137,651.68 $23,681.90 $113,969.78
66.40%

100.200.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$8,029.15 $710.56 $4,135.20 $3,893.95 $2,230.67 $1,663.28
20.72%

100.200.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8,552.18 $691.75 $4,634.47 $3,917.71 $2,790.96 $1,126.75
13.18%

100.200.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $454.79 $2,453.46 ($2,153.46) $0.00 ($2,153.46)
-717.82%

100.200.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$5,266.60 $0.00 $0.00 $5,266.60 $0.00 $5,266.60
100.00%

100.200.100.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
100.00%

100.200.100.000.451
MS GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$10,300.00 $0.00 $941.93 $9,358.07 $95.81 $9,262.26
89.92%

100.200.100.000.457
MS SMALL TOOLS & EQPT

$4,240.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,240.00 $0.00 $4,240.00
100.00%

100.200.100.000.474
MS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.100.000.476 $8,755.05 ($399.90) $8,187.44 $567.61 $710.21 ($142.60)
Printed: 03/13/2026 4:44:16 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.16 Page: 14



100.200.100.000.476
MS COPIER SUPPLIES

$8,755.05 ($399.90) $8,187.44 $567.61 $710.21 ($142.60)
-1.63%

100.200.100.000.479
MS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$300.00 $29.44 $182.34 $117.66 $79.59 $38.07
12.69%

100.200.100.000.510
EQUIPMENT

$5,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,100.00 $0.00 $5,100.00
100.00%

100.200.100.401.451
MS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$1,400.00 $241.00 $446.95 $953.05 $0.00 $953.05
68.08%

100.200.100.402.451
MS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.200.100.403.451
MS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$2,700.00 $0.00 $855.35 $1,844.65 $988.87 $855.78
31.70%

100.200.100.404.451
MS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$500.00 $435.60 $435.60 $64.40 $0.00 $64.40
12.88%

100.200.100.407.451
MS PE TEACHING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.100.408.451
MS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $709.93 ($9.93) $0.00 ($9.93)
-1.42%

100.200.100.419.451
MS ROBOTICS

$250.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.100.421.451
MS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $693.20 $6.80
0.97%

100.200.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$58,490.66 $4,787.42 $34,895.24 $23,595.42 $23,937.06 ($341.64)
-0.58%

100.200.200.000.323
AIDES

$104,032.66 $0.00 $2,187.93 $101,844.73 $0.00 $101,844.73
97.90%

100.200.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,500.00 $364.50 $1,305.00 $3,195.00 $0.00 $3,195.00
71.00%

100.200.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$729.06 $22.49 $170.38 $558.68 $104.49 $454.19
62.30%

100.200.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$59,145.76 $2,714.48 $17,566.24 $41,579.52 $13,572.40 $28,007.12
47.35%

100.200.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$18,085.45 $601.30 $4,382.85 $13,702.60 $2,782.09 $10,920.51
60.38%

100.200.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$29,472.46 $0.00 $0.00 $29,472.46 $0.00 $29,472.46
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.200.000.367 $2,421.84 $64.86 $497.12 $1,924.72 $297.89 $1,626.83
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100.200.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,421.84 $64.86 $497.12 $1,924.72 $297.89 $1,626.83
67.17%

100.200.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$200.00 $22.60 $193.30 $6.70 $0.00 $6.70
3.35%

100.200.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$2,776.66 $0.00 $0.00 $2,776.66 $0.00 $2,776.66
100.00%

100.200.200.000.451
MS SPED SUPPLIES

$500.00 $229.67 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.400.000.314
DEAN OF STUDENTS

$32,100.00 $2,625.00 $21,000.00 $11,100.00 $10,500.00 $600.00
1.87%

100.200.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$134.22 $11.46 $91.68 $42.54 $45.84 ($3.30)
-2.46%

100.200.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$13,163.04 $1,096.92 $8,775.36 $4,387.68 $4,387.68 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$9,446.00 $329.70 $2,637.60 $6,808.40 $1,318.80 $5,489.60
58.12%

100.200.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$445.88 $38.06 $304.48 $141.40 $152.24 ($10.84)
-2.43%

100.200.400.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$800.00 $17.97 $17.97 $782.03 $0.00 $782.03
97.75%

100.200.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.200.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$32,029.20 $3,543.30 $20,350.26 $11,678.94 $11,383.20 $295.74
0.92%

100.200.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $880.00 $1,317.50 ($317.50) $0.00 ($317.50)
-31.75%

100.200.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$144.17 $19.32 $94.59 $49.58 $49.69 ($0.11)
-0.08%

100.200.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$34,371.84 $3,819.10 $22,914.60 $11,457.24 $11,457.24 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$9,073.87 $779.53 $3,611.60 $5,462.27 $2,504.31 $2,957.96
32.60%

100.200.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$478.92 $50.29 $231.11 $247.81 $109.69 $138.12
28.84%

100.200.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $188.90 ($158.90) $0.00 ($158.90)
-529.67%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.450.000.369 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
Printed: 03/13/2026 4:44:16 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.16 Page: 16



100.200.450.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,545.00 $120.40 $715.46 $829.54 $0.00 $829.54
53.69%

100.200.450.000.434
MS POSTAGE

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.450.000.454
MS OFFICE SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $70.28 $329.72 $329.50 $0.22
0.06%

100.200.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$4,926.00 $115.83 $2,430.81 $2,495.19 $3,369.19 ($874.00)
-17.74%

100.200.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$5,427.00 $445.50 $5,427.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,000.00 $400.00 $1,120.00 $2,880.00 $0.00 $2,880.00
72.00%

100.200.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$62.65 $4.20 $39.22 $23.43 $14.70 $8.73
13.93%

100.200.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$0.00 $0.00 $282.33 ($282.33) $0.00 ($282.33)
0.00%

100.200.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,543.32 $14.55 $332.98 $1,210.34 $418.91 $791.43
51.28%

100.200.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$1,537.47 $0.00 $17.60 $1,519.87 $0.00 $1,519.87
98.86%

100.200.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$208.12 $13.81 $126.71 $81.41 $47.22 $34.19
16.43%

100.200.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$400.00 $27.62 $350.12 $49.88 $0.00 $49.88
12.47%

100.200.700.000.421
MS ACTIVITIES STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,545.62 ($1,545.62)
0.00%

100.200.700.000.426
MS ACTIVITIES STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$26,700.00 $1,268.50 $19,013.92 $7,686.08 $2,915.75 $4,770.33
17.87%

100.200.700.000.479
MS ACTIVITIES SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,000.00 $0.00 $1,619.29 $2,380.71 $0.00 $2,380.71
59.52%

100.200.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Yearbook

$1,390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,390.00 $0.00 $1,390.00
100.00%

100.200.700.424.363
WORKERS COMP

$6.29 $0.00 $0.00 $6.29 $0.00 $6.29
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.700.424.365 $411.69 $0.00 $0.00 $411.69 $0.00 $411.69
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100.200.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$411.69 $0.00 $0.00 $411.69 $0.00 $411.69
100.00%

100.200.700.424.367
FICA MEDICARE

$20.88 $0.00 $0.00 $20.88 $0.00 $20.88
100.00%

100.200.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Student Government

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $0.00 $834.00
100.00%

100.200.700.825.363
WORKERS COMP

$3.77 $0.00 $0.00 $3.77 $0.00 $3.77
100.00%

100.200.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$247.02 $0.00 $0.00 $247.02 $0.00 $247.02
100.00%

100.200.700.825.367
FICA MEDICARE

$12.53 $0.00 $0.00 $12.53 $0.00 $12.53
100.00%

100.300.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$1,124,088.23 $88,221.61 $620,611.08 $503,477.15 $357,476.01 $146,001.14
12.99%

100.300.100.000.323
AIDES

$57,241.02 $5,785.64 $32,669.74 $24,571.28 $14,713.54 $9,857.74
17.22%

100.300.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$36,526.07 $14,191.58 $85,346.91 ($48,820.84) $28,612.86 ($77,433.70)
-212.00%

100.300.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$5,323.19 $474.69 $3,220.04 $2,103.15 $1,756.72 $346.43
6.51%

100.300.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$374,201.92 $31,475.06 $219,076.03 $155,125.89 $121,018.37 $34,107.52
9.11%

100.300.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$350,921.60 $11,087.68 $77,991.05 $272,930.55 $43,196.24 $229,734.31
65.47%

100.300.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$16,216.38 $1,272.84 $7,187.32 $9,029.06 $3,436.27 $5,592.79
34.49%

100.300.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$17,682.99 $1,467.25 $10,002.79 $7,680.20 $5,400.49 $2,279.71
12.89%

100.300.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$900.00 $26.36 $974.00 ($74.00) $0.00 ($74.00)
-8.22%

100.300.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$12,033.20 $0.00 $0.00 $12,033.20 $0.00 $12,033.20
100.00%

100.300.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$200.00 $0.00 $199.00 $1.00 $0.00 $1.00
0.50%

100.300.100.000.451
ES GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$18,000.00 $4,151.68 $7,459.05 $10,540.95 $4,499.22 $6,041.73
33.57%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.000.454 $1,000.00 $0.00 $422.57 $577.43 $0.00 $577.43
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100.300.100.000.454
ES GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $422.57 $577.43 $0.00 $577.43
57.74%

100.300.100.000.457
ES SMALL TOOLS & EQPT

$5,283.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,283.00 $0.00 $5,283.00
100.00%

100.300.100.000.474
CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.300.100.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$15,700.86 ($799.80) $12,970.20 $2,730.66 $2,730.66 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.100.000.479
ES TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$500.00 $0.00 $421.79 $78.21 $0.00 $78.21
15.64%

100.300.100.000.510
EQUIPMENT

$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00
100.00%

100.300.100.408.451
ES MUSIC  SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.100.411.451
ES READING TEACHING SUPPLIES

$600.00 $0.00 $298.32 $301.68 $297.12 $4.56
0.76%

100.300.100.427.451
PRESCHOOL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.100.428.451
KINDER HAMMER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $283.50 $16.50 $0.00 $16.50
5.50%

100.300.100.429.451
KINDER WILLIS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.430.451
1ST NORMAN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $7.63 $292.37 $0.00 $292.37
97.46%

100.300.100.431.451
1ST MULLEN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.432.451
2ND BELL SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.433.451
2ND HOFACRE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.434.451
3RD MARTIN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.435.451
3RD MIDKIFF SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.436.451
4TH WILSON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $21.29 $278.71 $0.00 $278.71
92.90%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.437.451 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
Printed: 03/13/2026 4:44:16 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.16 Page: 19



100.300.100.437.451
4TH WILLIAMS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.438.451
5TH PAULSON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $306.95 $306.95 ($6.95) ($8.50) $1.55
0.52%

100.300.100.439.451
5TH MILLER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $296.29 $3.71
1.24%

100.300.100.440.451
ES SWIM/PE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $272.90 $346.19 ($46.19) $0.00 ($46.19)
-15.40%

100.300.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$319,293.98 $21,214.32 $136,545.16 $182,748.82 $89,323.16 $93,425.66
29.26%

100.300.200.000.323
AIDES

$303,495.48 $40,104.95 $220,044.62 $83,450.86 $119,619.30 ($36,168.44)
-11.92%

100.300.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$9,000.00 $4,862.70 $36,714.80 ($27,714.80) $0.00 ($27,714.80)
-307.94%

100.300.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,757.76 $293.09 $1,738.26 $1,019.50 $927.27 $92.23
3.34%

100.300.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$208,276.64 $20,023.46 $115,786.69 $92,489.95 $64,843.10 $27,646.85
13.27%

100.300.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$99,555.14 $2,664.52 $17,150.08 $82,405.06 $10,994.52 $71,410.54
71.73%

100.300.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$85,980.27 $8,887.28 $38,546.82 $47,433.45 $27,650.32 $19,783.13
23.01%

100.300.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$9,160.95 $904.54 $5,292.05 $3,868.90 $2,814.91 $1,053.99
11.51%

100.300.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $237.01 $3,668.37 ($3,368.37) $0.00 ($3,368.37)
-1122.79%

100.300.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$6,383.30 $0.00 $0.00 $6,383.30 $0.00 $6,383.30
100.00%

100.300.200.201.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - PK-K

$250.00 $14.94 $194.16 $55.84 $55.84 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.200.202.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - 1-2

$500.00 $84.85 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.200.203.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - 3-5

$500.00 $102.72 $468.43 $31.57 $31.57 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.300.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$77,472.00 $6,388.75 $45,528.25 $31,943.75 $31,943.75 $0.00
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.300.000.329 $1,000.00 $0.00 $375.00 $625.00 $0.00 $625.00
Printed: 03/13/2026 4:44:16 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.16 Page: 20



100.300.300.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $375.00 $625.00 $0.00 $625.00
62.50%

100.300.300.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$346.05 $28.98 $208.02 $138.03 $142.70 ($4.67)
-1.35%

100.300.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$2,500.00 $250.00 $1,750.00 $750.00 $750.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$24,524.81 $802.43 $5,718.37 $18,806.44 $3,787.73 $15,018.71
61.24%

100.300.300.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,149.55 $96.26 $690.97 $458.58 $474.05 ($15.47)
-1.35%

100.300.300.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $23.25 $6.75 $0.00 $6.75
22.50%

100.300.300.000.451
COUNSELOR TEACHING SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.300.300.424.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $0.00 $126.36 ($126.36) $0.00 ($126.36)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$0.00 $0.00 $0.55 ($0.55) $0.00 ($0.55)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $0.00 $27.80 ($27.80) $0.00 ($27.80)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$0.00 $0.00 $1.40 ($1.40) $0.00 ($1.40)
0.00%

100.300.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$86,848.00 $8,608.30 $60,258.10 $26,589.90 $25,824.90 $765.00
0.88%

100.300.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $1,800.00 $4,800.00 ($3,800.00) $0.00 ($3,800.00)
-380.00%

100.300.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$380.12 $45.44 $284.02 $96.10 $112.74 ($16.64)
-4.38%

100.300.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$11,484.48 $1,148.45 $8,039.15 $3,445.33 $3,445.33 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$26,730.13 $1,081.20 $7,568.40 $19,161.73 $3,243.60 $15,918.13
59.55%

100.300.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,262.70 $146.76 $915.77 $346.93 $362.76 ($15.83)
-1.25%

100.300.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $9.30 $20.70 $0.00 $20.70
69.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.350.000.418 $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,375.68 $24.32 $0.00 $24.32
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100.300.350.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$1,400.00 $0.00 $1,375.68 $24.32 $0.00 $24.32
1.74%

100.300.350.000.451
LIBRARY TEACHING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $124.62 $228.31 $271.69 $0.00 $271.69
54.34%

100.300.350.000.472
LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,000.00 $340.00 $527.33 $1,472.67 $0.00 $1,472.67
73.63%

100.300.350.000.473
PERIODICALS

$500.00 $0.00 $437.50 $62.50 $0.00 $62.50
12.50%

100.300.350.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$3,000.00 $0.00 $711.29 $2,288.71 $1,257.91 $1,030.80
34.36%

100.300.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$107,088.00 $8,924.00 $71,392.00 $35,696.00 $35,696.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$467.44 $38.96 $311.67 $155.77 $155.84 ($0.07)
-0.01%

100.300.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$39,489.12 $3,290.76 $26,326.08 $13,163.04 $13,163.04 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$33,362.69 $1,114.57 $8,916.56 $24,446.13 $4,458.28 $19,987.85
59.91%

100.300.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,552.78 $129.40 $1,035.21 $517.57 $517.60 ($0.03)
0.00%

100.300.400.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,400.00 $0.00 $1,936.42 $463.58 $0.00 $463.58
19.32%

100.300.400.000.479
ES PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,600.00 $0.00 $1,889.94 $710.06 $300.00 $410.06
15.77%

100.300.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.300.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$45,542.80 $5,151.34 $28,863.45 $16,679.35 $15,106.88 $1,572.47
3.45%

100.300.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$800.00 $0.00 $129.48 $670.52 $0.00 $670.52
83.82%

100.300.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$202.29 $22.43 $126.41 $75.88 $65.96 $9.92
4.90%

100.300.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,101.44 $3,900.16 $23,400.96 $11,700.48 $11,700.48 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$12,902.28 $1,133.30 $6,421.67 $6,480.61 $3,323.52 $3,157.09
24.47%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.450.000.367 $671.97 $60.90 $337.82 $334.15 $164.49 $169.66
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100.300.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$671.97 $60.90 $337.82 $334.15 $164.49 $169.66
25.25%

100.300.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $8.03 $21.97 $0.00 $21.97
73.23%

100.300.450.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$2,400.00 $0.00 $1,575.00 $825.00 $0.00 $825.00
34.38%

100.300.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$2,266.00 $175.12 $1,421.03 $844.97 $0.00 $844.97
37.29%

100.300.450.000.434
POSTAGE

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $150.00 $100.00
40.00%

100.300.450.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.700.424.322
EXTRA DUTY - ES Yearbook

$1,390.00 $126.37 $758.17 $631.83 $505.47 $126.36
9.09%

100.300.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$6.07 $0.55 $3.30 $2.77 $2.20 $0.57
9.39%

100.300.700.424.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION PERS

$371.96 $27.80 $181.30 $190.66 $111.20 $79.46
21.36%

100.300.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$20.16 $1.49 $9.18 $10.98 $5.33 $5.65
28.03%

100.300.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - ES Student Govt

$834.00 $83.40 $583.80 $250.20 $250.20 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.36 $2.52 $1.12 $1.08 $0.04
1.10%

100.300.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $10.48 $73.37 $165.07 $31.44 $133.63
56.04%

100.300.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $1.09 $7.63 $4.46 $3.27 $1.19
9.84%

100.500.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

($87,380.58) $0.00 $3,698.07 ($91,078.65) $0.00 ($91,078.65)
104.23%

100.500.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.362
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

($356.68) $0.00 $13.73 ($370.41) $0.00 ($370.41)
103.85%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.100.000.365 ($5,480.33) $0.00 $464.45 ($5,944.78) $0.00 ($5,944.78)
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100.500.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

($5,480.33) $0.00 $464.45 ($5,944.78) $0.00 ($5,944.78)
108.47%

100.500.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

($1,184.83) $0.00 $52.06 ($1,236.89) $0.00 ($1,236.89)
104.39%

100.500.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$13,200.00 $294.66 $10,018.58 $3,181.42 $0.00 $3,181.42
24.10%

100.500.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$4,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,200.00 $0.00 $4,200.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.474
DISTRICT WIDE CURRICULUM

$40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.475
INSTRUCTIONAL SUBSCRIPTIONS

$40,435.00 $767.20 $23,184.27 $17,250.73 $14,731.13 $2,519.60
6.23%

100.500.100.000.510
DW INSTRUCTIONAL EQUIPMENT

$51,575.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51,575.00 $0.00 $51,575.00
100.00%

100.500.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$354.59 $908.33 $7,266.65 ($6,912.06) $3,633.33 ($10,545.39)
-2973.97%

100.500.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$0.00 $0.00 $500.00 ($500.00) $0.00 ($500.00)
0.00%

100.500.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$1.55 $3.97 $33.93 ($32.38) $15.88 ($48.26)
-3113.55%

100.500.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$4,387.68 $358.04 $2,864.32 $1,523.36 $1,432.16 $91.20
2.08%

100.500.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$17,303.59 $110.95 $887.60 $16,415.99 $443.80 $15,972.19
92.31%

100.500.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$5.14 $13.17 $112.61 ($107.47) $52.68 ($160.15)
-3115.76%

100.500.200.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$83,500.00 $10,270.00 $55,824.57 $27,675.43 $35,507.37 ($7,831.94)
-9.38%

100.500.200.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00
100.00%

100.500.200.000.426
SPED STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$1,200.00 $0.00 $258.00 $942.00 $0.00 $942.00
78.50%

100.500.200.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$4,200.00 $1,225.48 $2,645.48 $1,554.52 $99.90 $1,454.62
34.63%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.200.000.451 $1,500.00 $472.94 $1,141.55 $358.45 $358.45 $0.00
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100.500.200.000.451
DISTRICT WIDE SPED SUPPLIES

$1,500.00 $472.94 $1,141.55 $358.45 $358.45 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.200.000.476
SPED COPIER SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $1,094.69 $905.31 $1,290.31 ($385.00)
-19.25%

100.500.200.000.491
DW SPED DUES AND FEES

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.500.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$4,179.82 $0.00 $0.00 $4,179.82 $0.00 $4,179.82
100.00%

100.500.300.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$11,888.48 $0.00 $0.00 $11,888.48 $0.00 $11,888.48
100.00%

100.500.300.000.450
DW TESTING SUPPLIES

$3,500.00 $0.00 $499.23 $3,000.77 $0.00 $3,000.77
85.74%

100.500.330.000.418
STUDENT HEALTH SRVCS

$103,000.00 $11,285.00 $61,267.30 $41,732.70 $36,709.75 $5,022.95
4.88%

100.500.330.000.450
STUDENT HEALTH SVCS SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$2,600.00 $361.10 $953.93 $1,646.07 $1,230.82 $415.25
15.97%

100.500.350.000.316
CERTIFIED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,600.00 $320.00 $2,240.00 $4,360.00 $4,360.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.318
CERTIFICATED SPECIALISTS

$106,620.00 $8,885.00 $71,080.00 $35,540.00 $35,540.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$52,579.20 $4,751.24 $35,803.29 $16,775.91 $17,593.04 ($817.13)
-1.55%

100.500.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$8,000.00 $337.50 $3,873.75 $4,126.25 $1,566.00 $2,560.25
32.00%

100.500.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$758.63 $62.23 $492.72 $265.91 $257.82 $8.09
1.07%

100.500.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$55,361.28 $4,613.44 $36,907.52 $18,453.76 $18,453.76 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$34,964.28 $1,139.22 $9,073.37 $25,890.91 $4,939.10 $20,951.81
59.92%

100.500.350.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$14,725.70 $1,034.27 $7,788.73 $6,936.97 $3,826.46 $3,110.51
21.12%

100.500.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,520.09 $203.37 $1,607.93 $912.16 $838.91 $73.25
2.91%

100.500.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$450.00 $20.93 $240.19 $209.81 $97.09 $112.72
25.05%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.350.000.369 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
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100.500.350.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.410
DW PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$2,900.00 $0.00 $3,235.00 ($335.00) $0.00 ($335.00)
-11.55%

100.500.350.000.417
TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT

$46,091.50 $0.00 $35,483.54 $10,607.96 $10,307.50 $300.46
0.65%

100.500.350.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,500.00 $516.00 $1,186.00 $1,314.00 $1,120.00 $194.00
7.76%

100.500.350.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$123,600.00 $9,583.16 $67,459.28 $56,140.72 $45,895.00 $10,245.72
8.29%

100.500.350.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$86,333.00 $3,406.15 $57,135.70 $29,197.30 $19,411.72 $9,785.58
11.33%

100.500.350.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$4,700.00 $0.00 $2,911.60 $1,788.40 $0.00 $1,788.40
38.05%

100.500.350.000.450
TEACHER TOOL SUBSCRIPTIONS

$20,900.00 $0.00 $17,186.74 $3,713.26 $1,558.46 $2,154.80
10.31%

100.500.350.000.475
TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES

$83,040.02 $10,404.48 $64,560.35 $18,479.67 $8,592.62 $9,887.05
11.91%

100.500.350.000.476
DW COPIER SUPPLIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $71.83 $2,928.17 $2,928.17 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$950.00 $0.00 $254.94 $695.06 $0.00 $695.06
73.16%

100.500.600.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$86,600.00 $7,266.67 $58,133.36 $28,466.64 $29,066.64 ($600.00)
-0.69%

100.500.600.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$58,375.83 $4,869.38 $37,998.38 $20,377.45 $18,270.00 $2,107.45
3.61%

100.500.600.000.325
MAINTENANCE/CUSTODIAL

$143,940.47 $16,841.71 $113,901.38 $30,039.09 $56,772.86 ($26,733.77)
-18.57%

100.500.600.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$12,000.00 $1,055.00 $9,030.00 $2,970.00 $1,740.00 $1,230.00
10.25%

100.500.600.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7,049.27 $670.26 $4,960.82 $2,088.45 $2,415.35 ($326.90)
-4.64%

100.500.600.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$38,619.65 $5,050.25 $28,864.00 $9,755.65 $19,514.53 ($9,758.88)
-25.27%

100.500.600.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$81,510.03 $5,973.50 $45,582.23 $35,927.80 $22,069.53 $13,858.27
17.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.600.000.367 $4,363.29 $417.91 $3,121.55 $1,241.74 $1,475.39 ($233.65)
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100.500.600.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$4,363.29 $417.91 $3,121.55 $1,241.74 $1,475.39 ($233.65)
-5.35%

100.500.600.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $106.98 $206.09 $93.91 $210.41 ($116.50)
-38.83%

100.500.600.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$30,000.00 $810.43 $18,786.39 $11,213.61 $674.65 $10,538.96
35.13%

100.500.600.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$4,000.00 $694.23 $694.23 $3,305.77 $525.00 $2,780.77
69.52%

100.500.600.000.431
WATER AND SEWER

$31,827.00 $3,672.46 $24,853.76 $6,973.24 $0.00 $6,973.24
21.91%

100.500.600.000.432
GARBAGE

$42,436.00 $4,270.71 $35,973.38 $6,462.62 $0.00 $6,462.62
15.23%

100.500.600.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,030.00 $57.88 $480.58 $549.42 $0.00 $549.42
53.34%

100.500.600.000.436
ENERGY - ELECTRICITY

$209,268.81 $31,743.36 $182,908.25 $26,360.56 $0.00 $26,360.56
12.60%

100.500.600.000.438
ENERGY - HEATING OIL

$340,000.00 $33,033.20 $174,402.95 $165,597.05 $0.00 $165,597.05
48.71%

100.500.600.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$40,170.00 $0.00 $35,266.31 $4,903.69 $279.00 $4,624.69
11.51%

100.500.600.000.441
RENTAL/LEASE

$5,000.00 $0.00 $4,860.00 $140.00 $0.00 $140.00
2.80%

100.500.600.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$125,938.17 $0.00 $130,278.10 ($4,339.93) $0.00 ($4,339.93)
-3.45%

100.500.600.000.452
MAINTENANCE/CONSTR SUPPLIES

$55,000.00 $1,765.51 $29,163.60 $25,836.40 $3,833.60 $22,002.80
40.01%

100.500.600.000.453
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES

$27,000.00 $4,069.39 $21,022.17 $5,977.83 $3,564.20 $2,413.63
8.94%

100.500.600.000.457
SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

$14,140.00 $0.00 $8,101.30 $6,038.70 $0.00 $6,038.70
42.71%

100.500.600.000.458
VEHICLE GAS AND OIL

$7,210.00 $984.47 $3,798.99 $3,411.01 $0.00 $3,411.01
47.31%

100.500.600.000.479
MAINTENANCE OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$800.00 $0.00 $328.27 $471.73 $0.00 $471.73
58.97%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.600.000.491 $2,000.00 $10.37 $10.37 $1,989.63 $0.00 $1,989.63
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100.500.600.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$2,000.00 $10.37 $10.37 $1,989.63 $0.00 $1,989.63
99.48%

100.500.600.000.510
EQUIPMENT

$71,825.00 $0.00 $18,345.87 $53,479.13 $0.00 $53,479.13
74.46%

100.500.700.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$57,750.00 $4,837.50 $38,700.00 $19,050.00 $19,350.00 ($300.00)
-0.52%

100.500.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,500.00 $227.27 $1,590.89 $909.11 $909.11 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$262.99 $22.10 $175.86 $87.13 $88.44 ($1.31)
-0.50%

100.500.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$24,132.24 $2,102.72 $16,705.53 $7,426.71 $8,621.62 ($1,194.91)
-4.95%

100.500.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$18,093.08 $604.45 $4,835.60 $13,257.48 $2,417.80 $10,839.68
59.91%

100.500.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$708.25 $50.00 $349.98 $358.27 $199.99 $158.28
22.35%

100.500.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$873.63 $73.10 $581.95 $291.68 $291.65 $0.03
0.00%

100.500.700.000.479
ACTIVITIES OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,370.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,370.00 $0.00 $4,370.00
100.00%

100.500.700.000.510
EQUIPMENT

$48,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $48,000.00 $0.00 $48,000.00
100.00%

100.600.510.000.311
SUPERINTENDENT

$156,620.00 $13,051.67 $104,413.36 $52,206.64 $52,206.64 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.510.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$85,000.00 $7,133.33 $57,066.64 $27,933.36 $28,533.36 ($600.00)
-0.71%

100.600.510.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $0.00 $110.00 $490.00 $0.00 $490.00
81.67%

100.600.510.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$1,057.29 $90.75 $724.48 $332.81 $363.00 ($30.19)
-2.86%

100.600.510.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$50,056.80 $4,261.40 $33,641.20 $16,415.60 $17,045.60 ($630.00)
-1.26%

100.600.510.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$48,561.50 $1,622.33 $12,978.64 $35,582.86 $6,489.32 $29,093.54
59.91%

100.600.510.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$24,080.50 $1,558.33 $12,466.64 $11,613.86 $6,233.33 $5,380.53
22.34%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.510.000.367 $3,512.19 $301.46 $2,406.73 $1,105.46 $1,205.84 ($100.38)
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100.600.510.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$3,512.19 $301.46 $2,406.73 $1,105.46 $1,205.84 ($100.38)
-2.86%

100.600.510.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00
100.00%

100.600.510.000.414
LEGAL SERVICES

$12,000.00 $1,050.00 $3,612.74 $8,387.26 $0.00 $8,387.26
69.89%

100.600.510.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$6,865.00 $0.00 $8,074.00 ($1,209.00) $0.00 ($1,209.00)
-17.61%

100.600.510.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$11,000.00 $749.64 $5,921.82 $5,078.18 $1,172.00 $3,906.18
35.51%

100.600.510.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$775.00 $64.85 $505.52 $269.48 $0.00 $269.48
34.77%

100.600.510.000.434
POSTAGE

$750.00 $0.00 $555.59 $194.41 $144.41 $50.00
6.67%

100.600.510.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $346.36 $153.64 $0.00 $153.64
30.73%

100.600.510.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$4,733.62 $0.00 $3,733.62 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.510.000.479
SUPERINTENDENT OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,000.00 $0.00 $1,073.54 $926.46 $0.00 $926.46
46.32%

100.600.510.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$16,485.00 $0.00 $14,252.02 $2,232.98 $0.00 $2,232.98
13.55%

100.600.511.000.418
BOARD - OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$7,225.00 $6,380.00 $7,820.00 ($595.00) $0.00 ($595.00)
-8.24%

100.600.511.000.421
BOARD- STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,500.00 $754.23 $4,226.15 $2,273.85 $700.00 $1,573.85
24.21%

100.600.511.000.454
COMMUNICATION MAILER/FLYER SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.600.511.000.479
BOE  OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,800.00 $0.00 $1,432.19 $3,367.81 $0.00 $3,367.81
70.16%

100.600.511.000.490
BOARD- OTHER EXPENSES

$15,000.00 $0.00 $9,865.00 $5,135.00 $0.00 $5,135.00
34.23%

100.600.511.000.491
BOARD - DUES AND  FEES

$8,895.00 $8,205.14 $8,205.14 $689.86 $0.00 $689.86
7.76%

100.600.550.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$90,100.00 $7,508.33 $60,066.64 $30,033.36 $30,033.36 $0.00
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.550.000.324 $35,197.50 $3,192.00 $23,994.84 $11,202.66 $11,777.63 ($574.97)
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100.600.550.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$35,197.50 $3,192.00 $23,994.84 $11,202.66 $11,777.63 ($574.97)
-1.63%

100.600.550.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$546.92 $46.70 $366.90 $180.02 $182.49 ($2.47)
-0.45%

100.600.550.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$29,516.40 $2,459.70 $19,677.60 $9,838.80 $9,838.80 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.550.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$35,326.80 $2,343.07 $18,405.51 $16,921.29 $9,154.42 $7,766.87
21.99%

100.600.550.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,816.81 $155.15 $1,218.87 $597.94 $606.24 ($8.30)
-0.46%

100.600.550.000.412
AUDITING & ACCOUNTING SERVICES

$78,000.00 $0.00 $72,331.55 $5,668.45 $0.00 $5,668.45
7.27%

100.600.550.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$38,950.00 $0.00 $24,479.31 $14,470.69 $0.00 $14,470.69
37.15%

100.600.550.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$7,500.00 $620.15 $5,145.08 $2,354.92 $1,168.95 $1,185.97
15.81%

100.600.550.000.447
LIABILITY INSURANCE

$86,050.21 $0.00 $81,185.59 $4,864.62 $0.00 $4,864.62
5.65%

100.600.550.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $489.26 $210.74 $0.00 $210.74
30.11%

100.600.550.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$250.00 $0.00 $108.11 $141.89 $0.00 $141.89
56.76%

100.600.550.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$10,000.00 $164.26 $3,237.08 $6,762.92 $0.00 $6,762.92
67.63%

100.600.550.000.495
INDIRECT COST RECOVERY

($29,530.00) $0.00 ($19,069.66) ($10,460.34) $0.00 ($10,460.34)
35.42%

$11,517,517.67 $909,665.66 $6,457,008.43 $5,060,509.24 $3,026,515.03 $2,033,994.21Fund 100 Total:
17.66%

End of Report

$11,517,517.67 $909,665.66 $6,457,008.43 $5,060,509.24 $3,026,515.03 $2,033,994.21Grand Total:
17.66%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

2/28/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
47318 02/27/2026 TRAUTMAN, VICTOR  $98.55 Printed9 Payroll
47319 02/27/2026 BIRCHELL, CURTIS W $387.87 Printed9 Payroll
47320 02/27/2026 CORL, MICHAEL J $411.42 Printed9 Payroll
47321 02/27/2026 FLINT, CASEY W $1,038.94 Printed9 Payroll
47322 02/27/2026 KANDOLL, RACHEL B $110.82 Printed9 Payroll
47323 02/27/2026 WEGENER, CAROL L $2,056.22 Printed9 Payroll
75147 02/02/2026 ALEX HELMS $250.00 Printed1175 Expense 02/28/2026
75148 02/02/2026 ANYWHERE SPEECH & LANGUAGE,

LLC
$10,270.00 Printed1175 Expense 02/28/2026

75149 02/02/2026 JOLIE NORMAN $49.37 Printed1175 Expense 02/28/2026
75150 02/02/2026 OETC $478.88 Printed1175 Expense 02/28/2026
75151 02/02/2026 RING CENTRAL INC $2,682.10 Printed1175 Expense 02/28/2026
75152 02/02/2026 UAA OFFICE OF THE BURSAR $400.00 Printed1175 Expense 02/28/2026
75153 02/03/2026 ELIAS SOSA, JONATHAN CANEK $35.33 Printed10019 Manual
75154 02/03/2026 ERIN HOFACRE $192.00 Printed10020 Manual
75155 02/03/2026 ETHAN BRYNER $676.28 Printed10021 Manual
75156 02/03/2026 FLINT, CASEY $184.70 Printed10022 Manual
75157 02/03/2026 FOUR POINTS BY

SHERATON-00914
$2,790.00 Printed10023 Manual

75158 02/03/2026 HAILEY TATE $18.00 Printed10024 Manual
75159 02/03/2026 JESSICA DORIL $30.00 Printed10025 Manual
75160 02/03/2026 JESSICA JOSEY $21.00 Printed10026 Manual 02/28/2026
75161 02/03/2026 KACEY HAMMER $20.00 Printed10027 Manual
75162 02/03/2026 KARI PETERSEN $69.71 Printed10028 Manual
75163 02/03/2026 KATIE HOLMLUND $368.00 Printed10029 Manual 02/28/2026

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

02/01/2026From Date: 02/28/2026To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
75164 02/03/2026 HANNAH FLOR $16.25 Printed10030 Manual
75165 02/03/2026 JESSICA GRONE $20.00 Printed10031 Manual
75166 02/03/2026 KATRINA MILLER $1,000.00 Printed10032 Manual 02/28/2026
75167 02/03/2026 KAYLA POPP (WRIGHT) $78.00 Printed10033 Manual
75168 02/03/2026 KC WALDEN-02614 $18.00 Printed10034 Manual
75169 02/03/2026 KELLI WOOD $8.00 Printed10035 Manual
75170 02/03/2026 KELSIE CAPLES $654.00 Printed10036 Manual
75171 02/03/2026 KERRI CURTISS-01331 $200.00 Printed10037 Manual 02/28/2026
75172 02/03/2026 MACKENZIE LARSON $98.12 Printed10038 Manual
75173 02/03/2026 MARIAH CLEMENS $132.00 Printed10039 Manual 02/28/2026
75174 02/03/2026 MATT PAWUK-01548 $529.00 Printed10040 Manual
75175 02/03/2026 MICHAEL CORL $264.00 Printed10041 Manual 02/28/2026
75176 02/04/2026 PRICILA CHIM $66.00 Printed10042 Manual 02/28/2026
75177 02/04/2026 RUBY BROCK $258.00 Printed10043 Manual
75178 02/04/2026 SHARLAY N. MAMOE $373.60 Printed10044 Manual
75179 02/04/2026 STEPHANIE PAYNE $18.00 Printed10045 Manual
75180 02/04/2026 THOMAS THOMPSON-02471 $20.00 Printed10046 Manual
75181 02/04/2026 UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA SE

REGISTRAR'S OFFI
$150.00 Printed10047 Manual

75182 02/04/2026 VICTORIA MOORE-02593 $19.50 Printed10048 Manual 02/28/2026
75183 02/04/2026 WILSON, KENNETH B $207.79 Printed10049 Manual
75184 02/04/2026 XEROX CORPORATION-02716 $131.32 Printed10050 Manual 02/28/2026
75185 02/04/2026 BRIAN LENIHAN $38.75 Printed10051 Manual
75186 02/04/2026 HEATHER CANIK $20.00 Printed10052 Manual

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

02/01/2026From Date: 02/28/2026To Date:
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From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
75187 02/04/2026 JANELLE KAY $525.00 Printed10053 Manual
75188 02/04/2026 MARY LYONS $16.50 Printed10054 Manual
75189 02/04/2026 MICHELLE RUMPLE $20.00 Printed10055 Manual
75190 02/04/2026 REBECCA PILCHER $1.25 Printed10056 Manual
75191 02/05/2026 KAREN HARRIS $20.00 Printed10057 Manual 02/28/2026
75192 02/05/2026 LINDSEY LORGEN-JONES $20.00 Printed10058 Manual
75193 02/05/2026 STEPHANIE PFUNDT $20.00 Printed10059 Manual
75194 02/05/2026 AASB $14,585.14 Printed1176 Expense 02/28/2026
75195 02/05/2026 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $854.52 Printed1176 Expense 02/28/2026
75196 02/05/2026 BSN SPORTS LLC $2,666.44 Printed1176 Expense 02/28/2026
75197 02/05/2026 EMPLOYMENT

SECURITY-TAX-00822
$208.21 Printed1176 Expense 02/28/2026

75198 02/05/2026 GCI COMMUNICATION CORP-00953 $1,915.80 Printed1176 Expense 02/28/2026
75199 02/05/2026 HIRAM COLLEGE ADMISSIONS $1,000.00 Printed1176 Expense
75200 02/05/2026 JILL LENHARD-01239 $128.00 Printed1176 Expense
75201 02/05/2026 NATIONAL FOOD GROUP $1,971.42 Printed1176 Expense
75202 02/05/2026 ROBYN TAYLOR $498.00 Printed1176 Expense 02/28/2026
75203 02/05/2026 SEALASKA HERITAGE

INSTITUTE-02204
$1,082.72 Printed1176 Expense 02/28/2026

75204 02/05/2026 SNA $10.00 Printed1176 Expense 02/28/2026
75205 02/05/2026 STIKINE SERVICES, INC $3,150.00 Printed1176 Expense 02/28/2026
75206 02/05/2026 TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION $790.43 Printed1176 Expense 02/28/2026
75207 02/05/2026 US FOODS, INC. $4,937.40 Printed1176 Expense 02/28/2026
75208 02/09/2026 AHSTF $12,000.00 Printed1177 Expense 02/28/2026
75209 02/09/2026 ALICE WILLIAMS $258.00 Printed1177 Expense 02/28/2026

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
75210 02/09/2026 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $1,233.63 Printed1177 Expense 02/28/2026
75211 02/09/2026 JAKYLE WILLIAMS $258.00 Printed1177 Expense
75212 02/09/2026 JON KLUDT-PAINTER-01272 $258.00 Printed1177 Expense
75213 02/09/2026 PETERSBURG IGA $344.05 Printed1177 Expense 02/28/2026
75214 02/09/2026 REGION V OF ALASKA SCHOOL

ACTIVITIES
$550.00 Printed1177 Expense

75215 02/09/2026 TREVOR WILSON $258.00 Printed1177 Expense 02/28/2026
75216 02/09/2026 TRINITY EDWARDS $258.00 Printed1177 Expense 02/28/2026
75217 02/12/2026 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $520.53 Printed1178 Expense 02/28/2026
75218 02/12/2026 AT&T MOBILITY-00004 $719.11 Printed1178 Expense 02/28/2026
75219 02/12/2026 BECKY MARTIN $78.00 Printed1178 Expense 02/28/2026
75220 02/12/2026 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $2,082.24 Printed1178 Expense
75221 02/12/2026 IT OUTLET INC-01187 $8,378.00 Printed1178 Expense 02/28/2026
75222 02/12/2026 MICHAEL CORL $168.00 Printed1178 Expense 02/28/2026
75223 02/12/2026 MICHAELYN COIL $168.00 Printed1178 Expense 02/28/2026
75224 02/12/2026 PETERSBURG PARKS &

RECREATIO-01895
$150.00 Printed1178 Expense

75225 02/12/2026 ROSAL CONCEPCION $258.00 Printed1178 Expense 02/28/2026
75226 02/12/2026 ROSE VILLAZOR $258.00 Printed1178 Expense 02/28/2026
75227 02/12/2026 STAPLES CONTRACT &

COMMERCIAL LLC
$144.43 Printed1178 Expense 02/28/2026

75228 02/12/2026 UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA SE
REGISTRAR'S OFFI

$500.00 Printed1178 Expense 02/28/2026
75229 02/12/2026 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

OF-02556
$551.49 Printed1178 Expense

75230 02/12/2026 US FOODS, INC. $4,408.21 Printed1178 Expense 02/28/2026

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
75231 02/16/2026 AARON BRADFORD $45.00 Printed1180 Expense 02/28/2026
75232 02/16/2026 BLAINE VOLK $258.00 Printed1180 Expense
75233 02/16/2026 BRENDA LOUISE $27.00 Printed1180 Expense
75235 02/16/2026 CHRISTINE YATCHMENOFF $39.00 Printed1180 Expense
75236 02/16/2026 COURTNEY MORRISON-00593 $24.00 Printed1180 Expense
75237 02/16/2026 ELEN AASE $48.00 Printed1180 Expense
75238 02/16/2026 HAILEY TATE $54.00 Printed1180 Expense
75239 02/16/2026 HOMEPORT ELECTRONICS $2,520.00 Printed1180 Expense 02/28/2026
75240 02/16/2026 JENNIFER PAYNE $48.00 Printed1180 Expense 02/28/2026
75241 02/16/2026 JESSICA DORIL $45.00 Printed1180 Expense
75242 02/16/2026 JESSICA JOSEY $45.00 Printed1180 Expense
75243 02/16/2026 JUAN ASTORGA $198.00 Printed1180 Expense 02/28/2026
75244 02/16/2026 KELSIE CAPLES $48.00 Printed1180 Expense 02/28/2026
75245 02/16/2026 MARA LUTOMSKI-01495 $258.00 Printed1180 Expense 02/28/2026
75246 02/16/2026 MARIAH CLEMENS $51.00 Printed1180 Expense
75247 02/16/2026 MATT PAWUK-01548 $258.00 Printed1180 Expense
75248 02/16/2026 MAVIS WORTHINGTON-01553 $45.00 Printed1180 Expense 02/28/2026
75249 02/16/2026 MELISSA MOORE-01576 $39.00 Printed1180 Expense 02/28/2026
75250 02/16/2026 PRICILA CHIM $54.00 Printed1180 Expense 02/28/2026
75251 02/16/2026 RACHEL HUDSON $54.00 Printed1180 Expense 02/28/2026
75252 02/16/2026 RICK BROCK-02059 $258.00 Printed1180 Expense
75253 02/16/2026 STEPHANIE OWENS $45.00 Printed1180 Expense 02/28/2026
75254 02/16/2026 STEVIE SCHMIDT-02323 $258.00 Printed1180 Expense 02/28/2026
75255 02/16/2026 VICTORIA MOORE-02593 $39.00 Printed1180 Expense 02/28/2026
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
75256 02/19/2026 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $84.36 Printed1181 Expense 02/28/2026
75257 02/19/2026 CF SERVICES - CYNTHIA FRY $258.00 Printed1181 Expense
75258 02/19/2026 CHAPEL BY THE LAKE INC. $200.00 Printed1181 Expense
75259 02/19/2026 CLENDANIEL HEYMAN CAMPION,

LLC
$1,050.00 Printed1181 Expense 02/28/2026

75260 02/19/2026 GROW TOGATHER, LLC $1,160.00 Printed1181 Expense
75261 02/19/2026 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $223.43 Printed1181 Expense 02/28/2026
75262 02/19/2026 HEATHER CONN-01075 $42.30 Printed1181 Expense 02/28/2026
75263 02/19/2026 IT OUTLET INC-01187 $502.25 Printed1181 Expense
75264 02/19/2026 TRINITY EDWARDS $57.90 Printed1181 Expense
75265 02/19/2026 US FOODS, INC. $2,359.25 Printed1181 Expense 02/28/2026
75266 02/23/2026 AFLAC $381.81 Printed1182 Expense
75267 02/23/2026 BEAU WARD $330.00 Printed1182 Expense
75268 02/23/2026 BECKY TURLAND $330.00 Printed1182 Expense
75269 02/23/2026 BLAINE VOLK $378.00 Printed1182 Expense
75270 02/23/2026 CHELSEA CORRAO $330.00 Printed1182 Expense
75271 02/23/2026 FARRAGUT FARM-00882 $188.65 Printed1182 Expense
75272 02/23/2026 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $1,039.11 Printed1182 Expense
75273 02/23/2026 KELLI SLAVEN $330.00 Printed1182 Expense
75274 02/23/2026 MATT PAWUK-01548 $378.00 Printed1182 Expense
75275 02/23/2026 PETERSBURG MEDICAL

CENTER-01892
$10,125.00 Printed1182 Expense

75276 02/23/2026 RICK BROCK-02059 $378.00 Printed1182 Expense
75277 02/23/2026 STEVIE SCHMIDT-02323 $378.00 Printed1182 Expense
75278 02/26/2026 BEAU WARD $33.91 Printed1193 Expense
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75279 02/26/2026 BLAINE VOLK $90.00 Printed1193 Expense
75280 02/26/2026 CF SERVICES - CYNTHIA FRY $446.05 Printed1193 Expense
75281 02/26/2026 EPS OPERATIONS LLC $2,760.00 Printed1193 Expense
75282 02/26/2026 GSD EDUCATIONAL SERVICES $125.00 Printed1193 Expense
75284 02/26/2026 MATT PAWUK-01548 $90.00 Printed1193 Expense
75285 02/26/2026 POWERSCHOOL GROUP LLC $1,225.48 Printed1193 Expense
75286 02/26/2026 PUBLIC EDUCATION HEALTH

TRUST-01982
$168,550.10 Printed1193 Expense

75287 02/26/2026 RENA M SIMS $4,500.00 Printed1193 Expense
75288 02/26/2026 RICK BROCK-02059 $90.00 Printed1193 Expense
75289 02/26/2026 STEVIE SCHMIDT-02323 $90.00 Printed1193 Expense
75290 02/26/2026 STIKINE SERVICES, INC $26,100.00 Printed1193 Expense
75291 02/26/2026 US FOODS, INC. $2,356.35 Printed1193 Expense
75292 02/26/2026 VARSITY SPIRIT FASHIONS &

SUPPLIES, LLC
$2,794.80 Printed1193 Expense

75293 02/27/2026 APEA-00222 $1,041.11 Printed1190 Payroll Ded
75294 02/27/2026 ATP-00262 $3,633.88 Printed1190 Payroll Ded
75295 02/27/2026 GREAT-WEST LIFE & ANNUITY $13,326.01 Printed1190 Payroll Ded
75296 02/27/2026 MINNESOTA CHILD SUPPORT

PAYMENT CENTER
$543.00 Printed1190 Payroll Ded

75297 02/27/2026 STATE OF ALASKA-02310 $72,999.95 Printed1191 Payroll Ded
75298 02/27/2026 STATE OF ALASKA-02310 $48,147.20 Printed1192 Payroll Ded

$469,386.94Total Amount:
End of Report
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XX3970Account:
02/02/2026 BUSINESS CARD-00283 -$188.58 Posted to G/L1173 AP
02/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $949.25 Posted to G/L1173 AP
02/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $792.39 Posted to G/L1173 AP
02/02/2026 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $13.49 Posted to G/L1173 AP
02/02/2026 BUSINESS CARD-00283 -$1.47 Posted to G/L1173 AP
02/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $496.23 Posted to G/L1173 AP
02/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $259.59 Posted to G/L1173 AP
02/02/2026 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $620.15 Posted to G/L1173 AP
02/02/2026 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $202.22 Posted to G/L1173 AP
02/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $496.23 Posted to G/L1173 AP
02/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $4,418.52 Posted to G/L1173 AP
02/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $736.42 Posted to G/L1173 AP
02/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $5,891.36 Posted to G/L1173 AP
02/02/2026 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $593.75 Posted to G/L1173 AP
02/02/2026 BUSINESS CARD-00283 -$506.80 Posted to G/L1173 AP
02/02/2026 COSTCO MEMBERSHIP-00590 $635.58 Posted to G/L1173 AP
02/09/2026 FIRST BANK-00894 $15.00 Posted to G/L1179 AP
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02/09/2026 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $19.95 Posted to G/L1179 AP
02/09/2026 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $129.31 Posted to G/L1179 AP
02/27/2026 COURTYARD ANCHORAGE

AIRPORT-00594
$196.00 Posted to G/L1183 AP

02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $40.00 Posted to G/L1183 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $2,193.54 Posted to G/L1183 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $384.13 Posted to G/L1183 AP
02/27/2026 HOTEL CAPTAIN COOK-01119 $507.00 Posted to G/L1184 AP
02/27/2026 HOTEL CAPTAIN COOK-01119 $507.00 Posted to G/L1184 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $102.29 Posted to G/L1184 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $14.98 Posted to G/L1184 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 -$361.42 Posted to G/L1184 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $73.99 Posted to G/L1184 AP
02/27/2026 MARRIOTT ANCHORGE

DOWNTOWN-01519
$635.04 Posted to G/L1184 AP

02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $114.40 Posted to G/L1184 AP
02/27/2026 HOTEL CAPTAIN COOK-01119 $338.00 Posted to G/L1184 AP
02/27/2026 HOTEL CAPTAIN COOK-01119 $507.00 Posted to G/L1184 AP
02/27/2026 HOTEL CAPTAIN COOK-01119 $507.00 Posted to G/L1184 AP
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02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $622.95 Posted to G/L1184 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $60.00 Posted to G/L1184 AP
02/27/2026 SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAIRS-02150 $1,169.17 Posted to G/L1185 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $340.00 Posted to G/L1185 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $300.00 Posted to G/L1185 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $7.47 Posted to G/L1186 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $51.98 Posted to G/L1186 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $90.82 Posted to G/L1186 AP
02/27/2026 CDW GOVERNMENT $767.20 Posted to G/L1187 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$399.90 Posted to G/L1187 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$399.90 Posted to G/L1187 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$799.80 Posted to G/L1187 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $65.60 Posted to G/L1187 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $54.57 Posted to G/L1187 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $502.85 Posted to G/L1187 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $543.00 Posted to G/L1187 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $9.57 Posted to G/L1187 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $75.75 Posted to G/L1187 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

02/01/2026From Date: 02/28/2026To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 03/13/2026 4:48:31 PM CST rptGLNonCheckListingReport: 2025.3.16 Page: 3



02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $80.04 Posted to G/L1187 AP
02/27/2026 FIRST BANK-00894 $420,309.73 Posted to G/L1188 PR
02/27/2026 FIRST BANK-00894 $3,820.70 Posted to G/L1188 PR
02/27/2026 FIRST BANK-00894 $605.00 Posted to G/L1188 PR
02/27/2026 EFTPS-00804 $35,045.63 Posted to G/L1189 PR
02/27/2026 EFTPS-00804 $1,604.91 Posted to G/L1189 PR
02/27/2026 EFTPS-00804 $7,750.73 Posted to G/L1189 PR
02/27/2026 EFTPS-00804 $1,604.91 Posted to G/L1189 PR
02/27/2026 EFTPS-00804 $7,750.73 Posted to G/L1189 PR
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $87.68 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $54.30 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $97.95 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $47.12 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $282.87 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $64.99 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $51.74 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $41.16 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $36.95 Posted to G/L1194 AP
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02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $45.58 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $81.98 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $37.96 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $38.72 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 PETERSBURG IGA $27.78 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 PETERSBURG IGA $45.01 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 PETERSBURG IGA $47.90 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 PETERSBURG IGA $50.56 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $59.27 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $89.34 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 PETERSBURG IGA $46.10 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 PETERSBURG IGA $30.34 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 PETERSBURG IGA $54.86 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 PETERSBURG IGA $30.68 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 PETERSBURG IGA $52.89 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $96.18 Posted to G/L1194 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $18.08 Posted to G/L1195 AP
02/27/2026 READ NATURALLY INC $435.60 Posted to G/L1195 AP
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02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $29.44 Posted to G/L1195 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $29.44 Posted to G/L1195 AP
02/27/2026 UNITED STATES POSTAL

SERVICE-02544
$78.00 Posted to G/L1195 AP

02/27/2026 UNITED STATES POSTAL
SERVICE-02544

$78.00 Posted to G/L1195 AP

02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $17.97 Posted to G/L1195 AP
02/27/2026 GLACIER EXPRESS-00973 $170.15 Posted to G/L1195 AP
02/27/2026 PETERSBURG VEHICLE

TITLE-01903
$10.37 Posted to G/L1197 AP

02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $472.61 Posted to G/L1197 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $778.92 Posted to G/L1197 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $248.16 Posted to G/L1197 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$248.16 Posted to G/L1197 AP
02/27/2026 HIGH TIDE ENTERPRISE, LLC $48.58 Posted to G/L1197 AP
02/27/2026 ULINE-02539 $268.46 Posted to G/L1197 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $19.99 Posted to G/L1197 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $14.98 Posted to G/L1197 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $38.99 Posted to G/L1197 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $40.74 Posted to G/L1197 AP
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02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $1.31 Posted to G/L1197 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $50.40 Posted to G/L1197 AP
02/27/2026 ULINE-02539 $3,663.75 Posted to G/L1197 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $20.00 Posted to G/L1197 AP
02/27/2026 BUDGET RENT A CAR $225.30 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 ASAA-00239 $80.50 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $21.51 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 ASAA-00239 $445.00 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $187.68 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $192.93 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $192.93 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$27.08 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $171.69 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND

PF-00186
$672.00 Posted to G/L1198 AP

02/27/2026 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND
PF-00186

-$39.50 Posted to G/L1198 AP

02/27/2026 UNITED STATES POSTAL
SERVICE-02544

$78.00 Posted to G/L1198 AP

02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $6.49 Posted to G/L1198 AP
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02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $116.03 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $68.12 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 STUDEBAKER'S PIZZA-02332 $77.02 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $115.84 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC.-01192 $95.24 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC.-01192 $33.80 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC.-01192 $39.00 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC.-01192 $63.00 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC.-01192 $20.00 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 STEVE WEISS MUSIC INC. $555.21 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $6.49 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $116.04 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 STUDEBAKER'S PIZZA-02332 $77.02 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $124.90 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $79.15 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $68.11 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $4,423.95 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$4,423.95 Posted to G/L1198 AP
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02/27/2026 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND
PF-00186

$1,084.60 Posted to G/L1198 AP

02/27/2026 EAN SERVICES, LLC $409.02 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 JUNEAU ECONOMIC DEV.

COUNCIL-01290
$100.00 Posted to G/L1198 AP

02/27/2026 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND
PF-00186

$829.40 Posted to G/L1198 AP

02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $60.29 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $55.55 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,627.27 Posted to G/L1198 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $30.67 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $93.95 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $45.96 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $214.57 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $357.41 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $40.98 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $14.94 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $84.85 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $102.72 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $29.83 Posted to G/L1199 AP
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02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $277.12 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $33.98 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $104.94 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $54.89 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $449.48 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $71.20 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $415.77 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $272.90 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $83.98 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $30.99 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $416.95 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$18.86 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $179.86 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $132.28 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $206.33 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $22.49 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $177.87 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $140.60 Posted to G/L1199 AP
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From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $77.94 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $285.81 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $40.98 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $12.02 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $21.98 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $79.38 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $158.84 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $136.95 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $63.77 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $141.49 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $1,467.35 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $2,056.11 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $7.98 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $221.69 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $347.27 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $4.00 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$110.27 Posted to G/L1199 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

02/01/2026From Date: 02/28/2026To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:

02/27/2026 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $984.47 Posted to G/L1199 AP
Printed: 03/13/2026 4:48:31 PM CST rptGLNonCheckListingReport: 2025.3.16 Page: 11



02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $455.20 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $103.45 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$110.27 Posted to G/L1199 AP

02/27/2026 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $3,672.46 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $4,270.71 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$57.88 Posted to G/L1199 AP

02/27/2026 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $31,743.36 Posted to G/L1199 AP
02/27/2026 PETRO MARINE SERVICES-01909 $33,033.20 Posted to G/L1199 AP

$602,612.97Total Amount:Total for Fund: 201
$602,612.97Total Amount:

End of Report

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

02/01/2026From Date: 02/28/2026To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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710.100.100.422.830  HS ART FUND BALANCE 293.60 .00.00 293.60 .00 293.60
710.100.100.423.830  HS JEWELRY FUND BALANCE 84.24 .00.00 84.24 .00 84.24
710.100.160.450.830  HS CULINARY ARTS FUND
BALANCE

551.41 .00.00 551.41 .00 551.41

710.100.200.475.830  HS SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

456.77 .00.00 456.77 (133.58) 323.19

710.100.350.402.830  HS MATH FUND BALANCE 603.40 .00.00 603.40 .00 603.40
710.100.350.415.830  HS LIBRARY FUND BALANCE 2,285.22 .00.00 2,285.22 .00 2,285.22
710.100.350.418.830  HS GLACIER SURVEY FUND
BALANCE

1,137.21 .00.00 1,137.21 .00 1,137.21

710.100.350.460.830  HS SHOP FUND BALANCE 5,155.28 170.16.00 5,325.44 (244.15) 5,081.29
710.100.350.480.830  HS TESTING FEES FUND
BALANCE

319.77 .00.00 319.77 .00 319.77

710.100.350.620.830  NATURAL HELPERS/GREEN
DOT FUND BALANCE

231.39 .00.00 231.39 .00 231.39

710.100.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY
FUND BALANCE

382.11 .00.00 382.11 .00 382.11

710.100.350.875.830  MARK FOSSE AWARD FUND
BALANCE

193.60 .00.00 193.60 .00 193.60

710.100.400.410.830  HS PRINCIPALS FUND BALANCE 1,591.14 (170.15).00 1,420.99 .00 1,420.99
710.100.700.408.830  HS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 1,391.96 .00205.00 1,596.96 (1,074.84) 522.12
710.100.700.409.830  HS JAZZ BAND FUND BALANCE 35.22 .00.00 35.22 .00 35.22
710.100.700.414.830  HS DDF FUND BALANCE 6,259.68 (12,000.00)11,317.23 5,576.91 .00 5,576.91
710.100.700.424.830  HS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 2,556.00 .00120.00 2,676.00 .00 2,676.00
710.100.700.610.830  CLOSE UP FUND BALANCE (1,178.08) (437.81)4,086.22 2,470.33 (200.00) 2,270.33
710.100.700.625.830  TSUNAMI BOWL FUND
BALANCE

1,951.27 .00.00 1,951.27 .00 1,951.27

710.100.700.710.830  HS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

(4,963.08) .00120.00 (4,843.08) .00 (4,843.08)

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 2/1/2026 2/28/2026To:

Petersburg School District
Student Activities Summary Report

Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance Encumbrances Available Balance
Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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710.100.700.715.830  HS SWIM/DIVE TEAM FUND
BALANCE

2,253.25 .00.00 2,253.25 .00 2,253.25

710.100.700.720.830  HS VOLLEYBALL FUND
BALANCE

(8,005.55) .00.00 (8,005.55) .00 (8,005.55)

710.100.700.725.830  HS WRESTLING FUND BALANCE (1,078.75) .00.00 (1,078.75) .00 (1,078.75)
710.100.700.730.830  HS BOYS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

22,044.75 (2,641.62).00 19,403.13 (10,486.61) 8,916.52

710.100.700.735.830  HS GIRLS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

(3,229.82) (250.00)1,610.47 (1,869.35) .00 (1,869.35)

710.100.700.740.830  HS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

5,143.11 (6,702.84)3,037.75 1,478.02 (497.57) 980.45

710.100.700.745.830  HS TRACK FUND BALANCE (80.57) .00.00 (80.57) .00 (80.57)
710.100.700.746.830  TRACK FACILITIES FUND
BALANCE

158.28 .00.00 158.28 .00 158.28

710.100.700.750.830  HS BASEBALL FUND BALANCE 1,740.83 .00.00 1,740.83 .00 1,740.83
710.100.700.751.830  BASEBALL FIELD FUND
BALANCE

251.00 .00.00 251.00 .00 251.00

710.100.700.760.830  HS ESPORTS FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.100.700.765.830  HS SOFTBALL FUND BALANCE 440.52 .00.00 440.52 .00 440.52
710.100.700.785.830  REGION V TOURNAMENTS
FUND BALANCE

(15,181.61) .00.00 (15,181.61) 598.52 (14,583.09)

710.100.700.810.830  VIKING STORE - ACTIVITIES
FUND BALANCE

556.23 .00.00 556.23 .00 556.23

710.100.700.820.830  SECONDARY ACTIVITIES
DONATIONS FUND BALANCE

.00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

710.100.700.825.830  STUDENT GOVERNMENT FUND
BALANCE

11,318.67 .0030.00 11,348.67 (91.77) 11,256.90

710.100.700.835.830  HS SCHOOL WIDE PLAY FUND
BALANCE

2,222.72 (18.08).00 2,204.64 39.50 2,244.14

710.100.700.840.830  HS ARTFEST FUND BALANCE 5,105.12 .001,131.00 6,236.12 .00 6,236.12
710.100.700.924.830  CLASS OF 2024 FUND BALANCE 1,000.00 .00.00 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 2/1/2026 2/28/2026To:

Petersburg School District
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710.100.700.926.830  CLASS OF 2026 FUND BALANCE 3,343.21 (2,520.00)2,345.00 3,168.21 .00 3,168.21
710.100.700.927.830  CLASS OF 2027 FUND BALANCE 2,365.36 (477.71)320.00 2,207.65 177.71 2,385.36
710.100.700.928.830  CLASS OF 2028 FUND BALANCE 562.00 .00.00 562.00 .00 562.00
710.100.700.929.830  CLASS OF 2029 FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.200.350.408.830  MS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 33.95 .00.00 33.95 .00 33.95
710.200.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY -
JUNIOR FUND BALANCE

848.31 .00.00 848.31 .00 848.31

710.200.400.410.830  MS PRINCIPALS FUND
BALANCE

1,125.07 .00.00 1,125.07 (230.00) 895.07

710.200.700.419.830  MS ROBOTICS FUND BALANCE 1,997.90 (133.91)4,386.86 6,250.85 (5,328.70) 922.15
710.200.700.424.830  MS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 1,865.80 .00.00 1,865.80 .00 1,865.80
710.200.700.710.830  MS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

500.00 .00.00 500.00 .00 500.00

710.200.700.725.830  MS WRESTLING FUND
BALANCE

450.00 .00.00 450.00 .00 450.00

710.200.700.730.830  MS BOYS BBALL FUND
BALANCE

200.00 .00.00 200.00 .00 200.00

710.200.700.735.830  MS GIRLS BBALL FUND
BALANCE

200.00 .00.00 200.00 .00 200.00

710.200.700.740.830  MS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

521.09 .00.00 521.09 .00 521.09

710.200.700.755.830  MS NYO FUND BALANCE 665.68 .00.00 665.68 .00 665.68
710.200.700.780.830  MS ACTIVITIES &
TOURNAMENTS FUND BALANCE

660.98 .00.00 660.98 .00 660.98

710.200.700.825.830  MS STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

6,419.53 .00.00 6,419.53 .00 6,419.53

710.200.700.850.830  MS BAKING CLUB FUND
BALANCE

1,743.66 .00.00 1,743.66 .00 1,743.66

710.300.200.475.830  ES SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

308.00 .00.00 308.00 .00 308.00

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 2/1/2026 2/28/2026To:
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710.300.350.615.830  ES STIKINE RIVER TRIP FUND
BALANCE

6,805.20 .00.00 6,805.20 .00 6,805.20

710.300.350.630.830  BATTLE OF THE BOOKS FUND
BALANCE

.00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

710.300.700.424.830  ES YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 3,140.76 .00150.00 3,290.76 .00 3,290.76
710.300.700.815.830  ES SCHOOL STORE & CLUBS
FUND BALANCE

778.01 (104.94)153.00 826.07 104.94 931.01

710.300.700.825.830  ES STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

272.31 .00.00 272.31 .00 272.31

710.300.700.860.830  ES EARTH CLUB FUND
BALANCE

58.00 .00.00 58.00 .00 58.00

710.500.200.470.830  SPED MEMORIAL ACCOUNT
FUND BALANCE

10,000.50 .00.00 10,000.50 .00 10,000.50

710.500.700.600.830  CONCESSIONS FUND BALANCE (388.00) (1,761.53)(1,014.57) (3,164.10) 1,102.87 (2,061.23)
710.500.700.665.830  STUDENT BASIC NEEDS
SUPPORT FUND BALANCE

2,635.93 (1,240.16).00 1,395.77 1,240.16 2,635.93

710.500.700.670.830  STEREO
REPAIR/REPLACEMENT FUND BALANCE

906.59 .00.00 906.59 .00 906.59

710.500.700.675.830  ACTIVITY ADS & DONATIONS
FUND BALANCE

19,463.77 (270.00)768.46 19,962.23 46.06 20,008.29

710.500.700.700.830  ACTIVITY DIRECTOR FUND
BALANCE

94.91 .00.00 94.91 .00 94.91

710.500.700.855.830  SCHOOL GARDEN FUND
BALANCE

4,976.50 .00.00 4,976.50 .00 4,976.50

710.500.700.880.830  MARQUEE SIGN FUND
BALANCE

197.49 .00.00 197.49 .00 197.49

28,766.42GRAND TOTALS 116,748.80 (28,558.59) 116,956.63

End of Report

(14,977.46) 101,979.17
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INVOICE
February 20, 2026

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

ATTN:

Invoice Number: 0703724-2602
Invoice Amount: $ 108,548.04

This invoice amount represents the total balances of all Corporate Card accounts for the billing period
ending February 20, 2026.

Your payment is due March 19, 2026.

Payment will be automatically withdrawn from your bank account if your organization has pre-arranged
payment. If not, please remit payment by electronic means or by mailing a cheque for the Invoice amount
to the appropriate address below. Payments must be sent with a detailed breakdown of how the payment
needs to be applied, including the 16-digit card numbers or billing account and the total amount to be paid.

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
Payment By Mail Payment By Mail

BMO Diners Club
P.O. Box 5732 P.O. Box 5732
Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732 Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732

Payment By Overnight Delivery Payment By Overnight Delivery
FIS FIS
BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732 BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732
270 Remington Blvd, Suite B 270 Remington Blvd, Suite B
Bolingbrook, IL 60440 Bolingbrook, IL 60440

If you have any questions regarding this invoice or supporting documents, please contact Corporate Client
Services:

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
By Phone: 1-855-825-9234 By Phone: 1-800-2-DINERS (1-800-234-6377)

By e-mail: corporate.clientservices@bmo.com By e-mail: dinersclub.service@bmo.com

Thank you for your continued business.
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Please attach a copy of this invoice or the information below this line with your cheque payment.

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

Invoice Number: 0703724-2602
Amount Paid: $ 108,548.04
Payment Due Date: March 19, 2026

RUN DATE: 02/23/2026



TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ -118,360.73

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ 0.00

Statement
Account Name: BILLING ACCOUNT 033153 Card Number: xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153

Company Name: PETERSBURG SCHOOL DIST Account Limit: $ 300,000.00

Employee ID: 772180000055104 Available Credit: $ 191,451.96

Statement Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 02/20/2026 Currency: U.S. DOLLAR

Payment Due Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 03/19/2026

Statement Summary:

Report  any  items  which  do  not  agree  with  your  records
within 30 days of the statement date.

Previous Balance: $ 118,360.73

Payments: $ -118,360.73

Adjustments: $ 0.00

Net Purchases: $ 108,548.04

Cash Advance: $ 0.00

Fees: $ 0.00

Other Charges: $ 0.00

New Account Balance: $ 108,548.04

Transaction Summary:

Trans Date Posting Date
Trans ID

Description Pre-Tax Amount
Auth #

Total Tax Trans Amount

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 BILLING ACCOUNT 033153

01/26 01/26 AUTOMATIC PYMT RECEIVED $ -118,360.73 $ 0.00 $ -118,360.73

632896952

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 BAIRD, SHANNON

01/21 01/22 AMAZON.COM JE7D377B3 SEATTLE WA $ 179.86 $ 0.00 $ 179.86

632443482 051072

01/22 01/23 AMAZON MARK 903EU51M3 SEATTLE WA $ 119.66 $ 12.62 (e) $ 132.28

632786115 037292

01/23 01/26 AMAZON.COM SEATTLE WA $ -17.06 $ -1.80 (e) $ -18.86

633042380 000000

01/23 01/26 AMAZON MARK 8J6MJ83N3 SEATTLE WA $ 406.59 $ 42.89 (e) $ 449.48

633042455 068243

01/23 01/26 AMAZON MARK FN9KM8ZJ3 SEATTLE WA $ 64.41 $ 6.79 (e) $ 71.20

633042456 056050

01/25 01/26 NYTIMES DISC NEW YORK NY $ 4.00 $ 0.00 $ 4.00

633042381 041760

01/25 01/26 AMAZON MARK LX4IF7Z53 SEATTLE WA $ 93.58 $ 9.87 (e) $ 103.45

633042457 029567

01/27 01/27 AMAZON.COM KR6KB9QT3 SEATTLE WA $ 33.98 $ 0.00 $ 33.98

633299904 078135
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01/27 01/27 AMAZON.COM 9T1IL8LR3 SEATTLE WA $ 54.89 $ 0.00 $ 54.89

633299905 079989

01/27 01/28 AMAZON MKTPL LF9F448C3 SEATTLE WA $ 83.98 $ 0.00 $ 83.98

633453703 026983

01/28 01/29 AMAZON MKTPL NY1U61WC3 SEATTLE WA $ 30.99 $ 0.00 $ 30.99

633576146 085581

01/29 01/30 AMAZON MARK LG6O63GG3 SEATTLE WA $ 186.64 $ 19.69 (e) $ 206.33

633916538 046305

01/29 01/30 AMAZON MARK AD11E4623 SEATTLE WA $ 94.93 $ 10.01 (e) $ 104.94

633916539 017624

01/30 02/02 AMAZON MKTPL W32050PO3 SEATTLE WA $ 12.02 $ 0.00 $ 12.02

634262789 037171

01/30 02/02 AMAZON MKTPL 223CE6T93 SEATTLE WA $ 21.98 $ 0.00 $ 21.98

634262788 011689

01/30 02/02 AMAZON MKTPL 7E7W49QF3 SEATTLE WA $ 29.83 $ 0.00 $ 29.83

634262787 077130

01/31 02/02 AMAZON MARK ZF6CH9CT3 SEATTLE WA $ 71.80 $ 7.58 (e) $ 79.38

634262790 057009

02/01 02/02 AMAZON MARK VJ4XN0ZL3 SEATTLE WA $ 13.51 $ 1.43 (e) $ 14.94

634262791 008464

02/02 02/03 AMAZON MARK M36MH8TF3 SEATTLE WA $ 246.86 $ 26.04 (e) $ 272.90

634482553 018986

02/03 02/04 AMAZON MARK EF3IV50B3 SEATTLE WA $ 376.09 $ 39.68 (e) $ 415.77

634538906 023041

02/04 02/05 AMAZON MARK DT5E46VD3 SEATTLE WA $ 7.22 $ 0.76 (e) $ 7.98

634881459 043764

02/04 02/05 AMAZON MARK KQ9T59FZ3 SEATTLE WA $ 160.90 $ 16.97 (e) $ 177.87

634881458 007897

02/05 02/06 AMAZON MARK M96MB4UR3 SEATTLE WA $ 250.67 $ 26.45 (e) $ 277.12

635100812 097997

02/05 02/06 PSN PETERSBURG UTILITY PETERSBURG AK $ 40,671.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 40,671.00

635100810 055691

02/05 02/06 PETRO MARINE SERVICES PETERSBURG AK $ 33,033.20 $ 0.00 $ 33,033.20

635100811 038967

02/06 02/06 AMAZON MARK 9G7B68D73 SEATTLE WA $ 216.80 $ 22.87 (e) $ 239.67

635100888 018322

02/06 02/09 ALASKA TELEPHONE COMPA PORT TOWNSEND WA $ 278.42 $ 0.00 $ 278.42

635511463 076001

02/07 02/09 AMAZON MARK FC71X4TG3 SEATTLE WA $ 420.97 $ 44.41 (e) $ 465.38

635511464 054496

02/09 02/10 AMAZON.COM XY7KC3C53 SEATTLE WA $ 45.96 $ 0.00 $ 45.96

635711703 044436

02/10 02/11 AMAZON MARK 2J3D07T13 SEATTLE WA $ 700.46 $ 73.90 (e) $ 774.36

635902894 004791

02/12 02/13 AMAZON MARK KW3244EJ3 SEATTLE WA $ 127.99 $ 13.50 (e) $ 141.49

636322711 055420

02/12 02/13 AMAZON MARK J67JN3X23 SEATTLE WA $ 127.18 $ 13.42 (e) $ 140.60

636322710 052245

02/12 02/13 AMAZON.COM PC0UA1D63 SEATTLE WA $ 77.94 $ 0.00 $ 77.94

636322708 025668
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ -18.86

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ 83,752.34

02/12 02/13 AMAZON MARK AH6CM38O3 SEATTLE WA $ 1,327.32 $ 140.03 (e) $ 1,467.35

636322787 012655

02/13 02/13 AMAZON MKTPL 483GW0W03 SEATTLE WA $ 63.77 $ 0.00 $ 63.77

636322709 065180

02/13 02/16 AMAZON MARK 931JA40H3 SEATTLE WA $ 258.53 $ 27.28 (e) $ 285.81

636801137 020928

02/14 02/16 AMAZON MARK US8ZU0FW3 SEATTLE WA $ 411.76 $ 43.44 (e) $ 455.20

636801138 070620

02/16 02/17 AMAZON MARK NM3F77S53 SEATTLE WA $ 314.13 $ 33.14 (e) $ 347.27

636915853 080005

02/16 02/17 AMAZON.COM O96OE15B3 SEATTLE WA $ 214.57 $ 0.00 $ 214.57

636915852 060379

02/17 02/18 AMAZON MKTPL 599F49R93 SEATTLE WA $ 30.67 $ 0.00 $ 30.67

637053506 057838

02/17 02/18 AMAZON MARK B98JS7OZ2 SEATTLE WA $ 1,859.89 $ 196.22 (e) $ 2,056.11

637053507 076581

02/18 02/19 AMAZON MARK NG52C4TU3 SEATTLE WA $ 84.98 $ 8.97 (e) $ 93.95

637231917 020667

02/19 02/20 AMAZON MKTPL LV3US63L3 SEATTLE WA $ 40.98 $ 0.00 $ 40.98

637364045 090293

02/19 02/20 AMAZON MKTPL A112E2OB3 SEATTLE WA $ 40.98 $ 0.00 $ 40.98

637364046 088681

02/20 02/20 AMAZON MARK B941C4X02 SEATTLE WA $ 20.34 $ 2.15 (e) $ 22.49

637364117 023767

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 BULLER, AARON S

01/21 01/22 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 38.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 38.99

632443408 081071

01/22 01/23 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 40.74 $ 0.00 (e) $ 40.74

632786114 018460

02/02 02/03 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 472.61 $ 0.00 (e) $ 472.61

634482477 024085

02/03 02/03 ULINE SHIP SUPPLIES PLEASANT PRAI WI $ 3,556.95 $ 375.26 $ 3,932.21

634482552 094284

02/03 02/04 SQ PETERSBURG VEHICLE PETERSBURG AK $ 10.37 $ 0.00 $ 10.37

634538840 010787

02/04 02/05 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 1.31 $ 0.00 (e) $ 1.31

634881383 010729

02/04 02/05 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 50.40 $ 0.00 (e) $ 50.40

634881382 097194

02/07 02/09 NATIONALPUMPSUPPLY SEATTLE WA $ 705.87 $ 73.05 $ 778.92

635511387 094469

02/09 02/10 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 19.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 19.99

635711702 058961

02/10 02/11 OPENAI CHATGPT SUBSCR SAN FRANCISCO CA $ 20.00 $ 0.00 $ 20.00

635902823 039861

02/11 02/12 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 14.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 14.98

636113104 064496
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ -248.16

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ 5,677.26

02/13 02/16 SP CLEANEQUIPMENTDIR NORTH LITTLE AR $ 230.85 $ 17.31 (e) $ 248.16

636801135 063021

02/13 02/16 SP CLEANEQUIPMENTDIR NORTH LITTLE AR $ -230.85 $ -17.31 (e) $ -248.16

636801136 000000

02/17 02/19 HIGH TIDE PARTS PETERSBURG AK $ 48.58 $ 0.00 (e) $ 48.58

637231916 042468

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4367 CABRAL, JAIME

01/20 01/22 J.W. PEPPER EXTON PA $ 95.24 $ 0.00 $ 95.24

632443328 002024

01/21 01/22 ELITE SPORTSWEAR 8003454087 PA $ 1,535.16 $ 92.11 (e) $ 1,627.27

632443327 030002

01/21 01/22 USPS PO 0269030845 PETERSBURG AK $ 78.00 $ 0.00 $ 78.00

632443326 092529

01/21 01/22 J.W. PEPPER EXTON PA $ 33.80 $ 0.00 $ 33.80

632443404 084823

01/22 01/23 J.W. PEPPER EXTON PA $ 20.00 $ 0.00 $ 20.00

632787230 041855

01/23 01/26 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 124.90 $ 0.00 (e) $ 124.90

633043548 012596

01/24 01/26 BUDGET RENT-A-CAR ANCH ANCHORAGE AK $ 225.30 $ 0.00 (e) $ 225.30

633042377 099176

01/29 01/30 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 79.15 $ 0.00 (e) $ 79.15

633916458 075234

01/29 01/30 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 672.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 672.00

633916459 018070

01/30 02/02 J.W. PEPPER EXTON PA $ 63.00 $ 0.00 $ 63.00

634263974 091408

01/30 02/02 STUDEBAKERS PIZZA PETERSBURG AK $ 154.04 $ 0.00 (e) $ 154.04

634263898 037763

01/31 02/02 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 232.07 $ 0.00 (e) $ 232.07

634263897 022421

01/31 02/03 THE LANDING HOTEL KETCHIKAN AK $ 187.68 $ 0.00 $ 187.68

634482475 086214

02/02 02/03 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR JUNEAU AK $ 204.51 $ 0.00 $ 204.51

634482397 058027

02/02 02/03 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR JUNEAU AK $ 204.51 $ 0.00 $ 204.51

634482473 062113

02/02 02/03 IN ALASKA SCHOOL ACTI ANCHORAGE AK $ 80.50 $ 0.00 $ 80.50

634482474 088709

02/02 02/05 THE LANDING HOTEL KETCHIKAN AK $ 192.93 $ 0.00 $ 192.93

634881379 094291

02/03 02/04 JUNEAUEDC JUNEAU AK $ 100.00 $ 0.00 $ 100.00

634538769 018260

02/03 02/04 ALASKA CAR RENTAL KETCHIKAN AK $ 162.74 $ 8.95 $ 171.69

634538768 060572

02/03 02/04 IN ALASKA SCHOOL ACTI ANCHORAGE AK $ 445.00 $ 0.00 $ 445.00

634538767 013978
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4367 $ -4,490.53

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4367 $ 12,519.08

02/03 02/06 THE LANDING HOTEL KETCHIKAN AK $ 192.93 $ 0.00 $ 192.93

635100728 078734

02/04 02/04 STEVE WEISS MUSIC INC WILLOW GROVE PA $ 555.21 $ 0.00 $ 555.21

634538766 071079

02/05 02/06 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ -39.50 $ 0.00 (e) $ -39.50

635100653 000000

02/05 02/06 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 136.23 $ 0.00 (e) $ 136.23

635100652 094340

02/05 02/06 THE LANDING HOTEL KETCHIKAN AK $ -27.08 $ 0.00 $ -27.08

635100729 011800

02/12 02/13 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 1,798.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 1,798.00

636322632 004264

02/13 02/16 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 21.51 $ 0.00 (e) $ 21.51

636801059 062527

02/13 02/16 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 116.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 116.00

636801061 065191

02/13 02/16 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 12.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 12.98

636801060 004845

02/17 02/17 VRBO HAYBX5K0 AUSTIN TX $ 4,423.95 $ 0.00 (e) $ 4,423.95

636915851 023580

02/18 02/18 VRBO HAYBX5K0 AUSTIN TX $ -4,423.95 $ 0.00 (e) $ -4,423.95

637053430 023580

02/19 02/20 BUDGET RENT-A-CAR JUNE JUNEAU AK $ 60.29 $ 0.00 (e) $ 60.29

637363970 042999

02/19 02/20 J.W. PEPPER EXTON PA $ 39.00 $ 0.00 $ 39.00

637364043 034712

02/19 02/20 BUDGET RENT-A-CAR JUNE JUNEAU AK $ 115.84 $ 0.00 (e) $ 115.84

637364042 004263

02/19 02/20 BUDGET RENT-A-CAR JUNE JUNEAU AK $ 55.55 $ 0.00 (e) $ 55.55

637363971 074785

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 CURTISS, NANCY

01/23 01/26 READ NATURALLY INC SAINT PAUL MN $ 401.94 $ 33.66 (e) $ 435.60

633042379 091052

01/30 02/02 SP ANGELUS DIRECT SANTA FE SPRI CA $ 18.08 $ 0.00 (e) $ 18.08

634263978 050604

02/04 02/05 SQ GLACIER EXPRESS CA PETERSBURG AK $ 170.15 $ 0.00 $ 170.15

634881381 011932

02/05 02/06 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 17.97 $ 0.00 (e) $ 17.97

635100809 096530

02/05 02/06 USPS PO 0269030845 PETERSBURG AK $ 78.00 $ 0.00 $ 78.00

635100808 024713

02/09 02/10 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 58.88 $ 0.00 (e) $ 58.88

635711701 068508

02/09 02/10 USPS PO 0269030845 PETERSBURG AK $ 78.00 $ 0.00 $ 78.00

635711690 078786
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 $ 856.68

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 $ 150.27

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ -1,599.60

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ 2,098.58

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 JOHNSON MCINTOSH, CARLEE

01/26 01/27 GROWGENERATION (ANCHOR ANCHORAGE AK $ 90.82 $ 0.00 (e) $ 90.82

633299903 058284

02/07 02/09 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 7.47 $ 0.00 (e) $ 7.47

635511386 072477

02/12 02/13 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 51.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 51.98

636322707 045659

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 KLUDT-PAINTER, JON

01/22 01/23 CDW GOVT #AH7IY1P 800-808-4239 IL $ 767.20 $ 0.00 $ 767.20

632787232 000861

01/27 01/27 FS TECHSMITH SANTA BARBAR CA $ 60.88 $ 4.72 (e) $ 65.60

633299902 080849

01/27 01/28 WWW.UI.COM NEW YORK NY $ 502.85 $ 0.00 $ 502.85

633453702 075309

01/31 02/02 CONNECTIONS 6157270560 TN $ 543.00 $ 0.00 $ 543.00

634263975 006348

02/01 02/02 MOSYLE COR MOSYLE_MAN WINTER PARK FL $ 54.57 $ 0.00 $ 54.57

634263976 031454

02/02 02/03 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ 9.57 $ 0.00 $ 9.57

634482476 089290

02/03 02/04 AMAZON MARK Y23S88JD3 SEATTLE WA $ 68.52 $ 7.23 (e) $ 75.75

634538836 004526

02/08 02/09 STAPLS7672207378001001 SOUTH HACKENS NJ $ -1,599.60 $ 0.00 $ -1,599.60

635511307

02/11 02/12 AMAZON MARK G169U8UZ3 SEATTLE WA $ 72.40 $ 7.64 (e) $ 80.04

636113027 065422

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 LUTOMSKI, MARA

01/21 01/22 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 102.29 $ 0.00 (e) $ 102.29

632443406 003100

01/21 01/22 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 14.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 14.98

632443407 056086

01/22 01/23 AMAZON RETA 708PX16X3 SEATTLE WA $ 103.48 $ 10.92 (e) $ 114.40

632787311 020293

01/27 01/29 HOTEL CAPTAIN COOK ANCHORAGE AK $ 2,366.00 $ 0.00 $ 2,366.00

633576145 063765

01/28 01/29 I DO EVENTS ANCHORAGE AK $ 60.00 $ 0.00 $ 60.00

633576069 085519

02/02 02/04 MARRIOTT ANCHORAGE ANCHORAGE AK $ 635.04 $ 0.00 $ 635.04

634538839 014145
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ -361.42

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ 3,989.65

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 $ 2,813.67

02/06 02/09 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ -361.42 $ 0.00 (e) $ -361.42

635511384 023613

02/06 02/09 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 73.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 73.99

635511383 086584

02/07 02/09 MARRIOTT PORTLAND OR PORTLAND OR $ 622.95 $ 0.00 $ 622.95

635511385 030459

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 TAYLOR, ROBYN J

01/21 01/23 COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT ANCHORAGE AK $ 196.00 $ 0.00 $ 196.00

632787231 019651

02/14 02/16 AMERICAN 0010281832438 PHOENIX AZ $ 40.00 $ 0.00 $ 40.00

636801062 006336
Passenger Name Robyn Taylor

Ticket Number 0010281832438

02/14 02/16 OMNI NASHVILLE NASHVILLE TN $ 2,577.67 $ 0.00 $ 2,577.67

636801063 047234

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 WARD, IOANA

01/19 01/21 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 26.21 $ 1.57 $ 27.78

632255805 007975

01/19 01/21 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 42.47 $ 2.54 $ 45.01

632255804 093913

01/21 01/22 AMAZON MKTPL 4M4FA68S3 SEATTLE WA $ 45.58 $ 0.00 $ 45.58

632443405 002755

01/22 01/23 AMAZON MKTPL KH3GT9GF3 SEATTLE WA $ 282.87 $ 0.00 $ 282.87

632787310 048244

01/22 01/23 AMAZON.COM IN1QV8S03 SEATTLE WA $ 64.99 $ 0.00 $ 64.99

632787307 095086

01/22 01/23 AMAZON MKTPL EF1BD5073 SEATTLE WA $ 51.74 $ 0.00 $ 51.74

632787309 036028

01/22 01/23 AMAZON MKTPL PL89I5TD3 SEATTLE WA $ 87.68 $ 0.00 $ 87.68

632787308 022137

01/23 01/26 AMAZON.COM 1Z3LI4NT3 SEATTLE WA $ 54.30 $ 0.00 $ 54.30

633042378 058423

01/27 01/29 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 45.19 $ 2.71 $ 47.90

633576068 095353

01/27 01/29 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 47.70 $ 2.86 $ 50.56

633576067 010733

01/29 01/30 AMAZON MKTPL 1K4RG2JD3 SEATTLE WA $ 81.98 $ 0.00 $ 81.98

633916462 028706

01/29 01/30 AMAZON MKTPL V828I4A23 SEATTLE WA $ 37.96 $ 0.00 $ 37.96

633916460 024883

01/29 01/30 AMAZON MKTPL I67CX0JU3 SEATTLE WA $ 38.72 $ 0.00 $ 38.72

633916461 008593

02/01 02/02 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 96.18 $ 0.00 (e) $ 96.18

634263977 012028
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 $ 1,599.91

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-0225 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-0225 $ 1,809.17

02/03 02/04 AMAZON MKTPL 0N5NN4LY3 SEATTLE WA $ 41.16 $ 0.00 $ 41.16

634538837 043952

02/03 02/04 AMAZON.COM MV0GU4VR3 SEATTLE WA $ 97.95 $ 0.00 $ 97.95

634538838 056082

02/04 02/05 AMAZON MKTPL 603BV1SL3 SEATTLE WA $ 47.12 $ 0.00 $ 47.12

634881380 021786

02/04 02/06 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 28.63 $ 1.71 $ 30.34

635100731 063899

02/04 02/06 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 43.50 $ 2.60 $ 46.10

635100730 059324

02/05 02/06 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 59.27 $ 0.00 (e) $ 59.27

635100732 068141

02/10 02/12 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 51.76 $ 3.10 $ 54.86

636113029 029867

02/10 02/12 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 28.95 $ 1.73 $ 30.68

636113028 010713

02/11 02/12 AMAZON MKTPL W47CB3B43 SEATTLE WA $ 36.95 $ 0.00 $ 36.95

636113030 040723

02/12 02/13 AMAZON.COM DP7XC66H3 SEATTLE WA $ 89.34 $ 0.00 $ 89.34

636322633 036857

02/18 02/20 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 49.90 $ 2.99 $ 52.89

637364044 022483

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-0225 WORHATCH, CENA

02/16 02/17 SCHOLASTIC, INC. NEW YORK NY $ 312.28 $ 27.72 (e) $ 340.00

636915834 093486

02/16 02/17 SCHOLASTIC, INC. NEW YORK NY $ 1,073.86 $ 95.31 (e) $ 1,169.17

636915835 006147

02/17 02/18 SCHOLASTIC, INC. NEW YORK NY $ 275.55 $ 24.45 (e) $ 300.00

637053429 083440
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Regular Meeting
Tuesday, February 17, 2026 6:00 PM
MS/HS Library, 109 Charles W St, Petersburg, AK 99833

Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Present   

Katie Holmlund:   Present   

Kari Petersen: Present   

Marc Taylor:   Present   

Carey Case was excused.

1. CALL TO ORDER
Discussion: Meeting was called to order by
President Holmgrain at 6:08pm

2. DETERMINE QUORUM
Discussion: A quorum was present.

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Discussion: President Holmgrain led the group in
the pledge of allegiance.

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve agenda as written. This motion, made by
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Katie Holmlund,
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

5. STUDENT PRESENTATION
Discussion: Student presentation was delayed to
allow students to show up to present. When they
arrived, they gave out Valentines to board
members and talked about the Mush for Reading
Iditarod Reading Challenge.

6. STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT
Discussion: Thanked the board on behalf of the
ASB for their dedication. ASB had a door
decorating contest, and Seniors are gearing up
for the final stretch of spring semester.

7. CORRESPONDENCE
Discussion: None

8. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE UNRELATED TO AGENDA
ITEMS
Discussion: None

9. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE RELATED TO AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: None

10. COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: None

11. CONSENT AGENDA



Action(s):
Approve Consent Agenda. This motion, made by 
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Kari Petersen, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

11.1. JAN,  2026, Monthly accounting report, 
bills, payroll, and electronic fund transfers, 
Fundraised Student Activities Summary Report and 
P-Card statements in the amount of $1,240,383.71

11.2. January 20, 2026, regular board meeting 
minutes 

11.3. Personnel Action Report

12. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

12.1. Superintendent's report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: 
Superintendent Taylor

12.2. Elementary Principal's Report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: Principal 
Heather Conn

12.3. MS/HS Principal's Report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: Principal 
Brad King

12.4. Director of Activities Report
Discussion: See Attached

12.5. SPED/DTC Director Report
Discussion: See Attached

12.6. Technology Director Report
Discussion: See Attached

12.7. Food Service Director Report
Discussion: See Attached

13. SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS
Discussion: Member Taylor reported about the 
Wellness committee and was impressed about all 
that they are doing for kids in the community. 
The budget committee commented on previewing the 
balancing act tool. 
 

14. SPECIAL RECOGNITION

15. OLD BUSINESS

15.1. Action: January AASB Policy Updates - 
second reading
Action(s):
Approve the policy updates as presented in their 
second and final reading. This motion, made by 
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Katie Holmlund, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   



Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
Discussion: Public hearing was opened at 6:55pm, 
no one was present to testify, it was closed at 
6:56pm

16. NEW BUSINESS

16.1. Action: February AASB Policy Updates - 
first reading
Action(s):
Approve the policy updates presented in their 
first reading. This motion, made by Sarah 
Holmgrain and seconded by Kari Petersen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

16.2. Action: Bid award for the Petersburg 
Campus Security Upgrades CIP project
Action(s):
Award the Petersburg Campus Security Upgrades CIP 
contract in the amount of $1,303,524 to Samson 
Electric of Anchorage, Alaska. This motion, made 
by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Katie 
Holmlund, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

16.3. Action: Adaptive Playground Equipment - 
Hurst Grant
Action(s):
Approve the quote from Exerplay to purchase 
equipment for the adaptive playground. This 
motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by 
Katie Holmlund, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   



Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
16.4. Informational: FY27 Budget considerations
Discussion: See attached information

16.5. Informational: EED Standards review: 
Suspensions and Expulsions
Discussion: The board reviewed the Intervention, 
Suspension, and Expulsion procedures for the Pre-
K program. 

17. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: None

18. UPCOMING DATES AND MEETING ANNOUNCEMENTS
Discussion: Feb 26th Borough Board Budget work
session.

19. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: A work session reviewing our
procedures and policies regarding crisis
situations like what happened in August. Work
session set for March 16th at 6pm

20. Executive Session
Discussion: Board recessed to executive session
at 7:47pm 4 members were present. The board came
out of executive session at 9:39 pm all members
were still present

21. OTHER NEW BUSINESS
Action(s):
Offer Superintendent Taylor an amended 3-year
contract from July 2026- June 2029. This motion,
made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Kari
Petersen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

22. ADJOURNMENT
Action(s):
Adjourn. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and
seconded by Marc Taylor, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
Discussion: Adjourned at 9:42pm



_____________________________________ 
Board Secretary

_____________________________________ 
Board President



Regular Meeting
Tuesday, February 17, 2026 6:00 PM
MS/HS Library, 109 Charles W St, Petersburg, AK 99833

Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Present   

Katie Holmlund:   Present   

Kari Petersen:   Present   

Marc Taylor:   Present   

Carey Case was excused.

1. CALL TO ORDER
Discussion: Meeting was called to order by 
President Holmgrain at 6:08pm

2. DETERMINE QUORUM
Discussion: A quorum was present.

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Discussion: President Holmgrain led the group in 
the pledge of allegiance. 

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve agenda as written. This motion, made by 
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Katie Holmlund, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

5. STUDENT PRESENTATION
Discussion: Student presentation was delayed to 
allow students to show up to present. When they 
arrived, they gave out Valentines to board 
members and talked about the Mush for Reading 
Iditarod Reading Challenge. 

6. STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT
Discussion: Thanked the board on behalf of the 
ASB for their dedication. ASB had a door 
decorating contest, and Seniors are gearing up 
for the final stretch of spring semester. 

7. CORRESPONDENCE 
Discussion: None

8. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE UNRELATED TO AGENDA 
ITEMS
Discussion: None

9. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE RELATED TO AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: None

10. COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: None

11. CONSENT AGENDA



Action(s):
Approve Consent Agenda. This motion, made by 
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Kari Petersen, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

11.1. JAN,  2026, Monthly accounting report, 
bills, payroll, and electronic fund transfers, 
Fundraised Student Activities Summary Report and 
P-Card statements in the amount of $1,240,383.71

11.2. January 20, 2026, regular board meeting 
minutes 

11.3. Personnel Action Report

12. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

12.1. Superintendent's report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: 
Superintendent Taylor

12.2. Elementary Principal's Report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: Principal 
Heather Conn

12.3. MS/HS Principal's Report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: Principal 
Brad King

12.4. Director of Activities Report
Discussion: See Attached

12.5. SPED/DTC Director Report
Discussion: See Attached

12.6. Technology Director Report
Discussion: See Attached

12.7. Food Service Director Report
Discussion: See Attached

13. SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS
Discussion: Member Taylor reported about the 
Wellness committee and was impressed about all 
that they are doing for kids in the community. 
The budget committee commented on previewing the 
balancing act tool. 
 

14. SPECIAL RECOGNITION

15. OLD BUSINESS

15.1. Action: January AASB Policy Updates - 
second reading
Action(s):
Approve the policy updates as presented in their 
second and final reading. This motion, made by 
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Katie Holmlund, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   



Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
Discussion: Public hearing was opened at 6:55pm, 
no one was present to testify, it was closed at 
6:56pm

16. NEW BUSINESS

16.1. Action: February AASB Policy Updates - 
first reading
Action(s):
Approve the policy updates presented in their 
first reading. This motion, made by Sarah 
Holmgrain and seconded by Kari Petersen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

16.2. Action: Bid award for the Petersburg 
Campus Security Upgrades CIP project
Action(s):
Award the Petersburg Campus Security Upgrades CIP 
contract in the amount of $1,303,524 to Samson 
Electric of Anchorage, Alaska. This motion, made 
by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Katie 
Holmlund, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

16.3. Action: Adaptive Playground Equipment - 
Hurst Grant
Action(s):
Approve the quote from Exerplay to purchase 
equipment for the adaptive playground. This 
motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by 
Katie Holmlund, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   



Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
16.4. Informational: FY27 Budget considerations
Discussion: See attached information

16.5. Informational: EED Standards review: 
Suspensions and Expulsions
Discussion: The board reviewed the Intervention, 
Suspension, and Expulsion procedures for the Pre-
K program. 

17. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: None

18. UPCOMING DATES AND MEETING ANNOUNCEMENTS
Discussion: Feb 26th Borough Board Budget work 
session.

19. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: A work session reviewing our 
procedures and policies regarding crisis 
situations like what happened in August. Work 
session set for March 16th at 6pm

20. Executive Session
Discussion: Board recessed to executive session 
at 7:47pm 4 members were present. The board came 
out of executive session at 9:39 pm all members 
were still present 

21. OTHER NEW BUSINESS
Action(s):
Offer Superintendent Taylor an amended 3-year 
contract from July 2026- June 2029. This motion, 
made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Kari 
Petersen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

22. ADJOURNMENT
Action(s):
Adjourn. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and 
seconded by Marc Taylor, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
Discussion: Adjourned at 9:42pm



_____________________________________
Board Secretary



Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.000.000.000.011
BOROUGH DIRECT APPROPRIATIONS

$3,250,000.00 $270,833.33 $1,895,833.31 $1,354,166.69 41.67%

100.000.000.000.031
INTEREST

$50,050.00 $5,212.84 $32,126.61 $17,923.39 35.81%

100.000.000.000.032
GAIN ON INVESTMENT UNREALIZED

$20,000.00 $1,582.13 $12,657.02 $7,342.98 36.71%

100.000.000.000.040
OTHER LOCAL REVENUES

$40,000.00 $3,000.00 $36,620.00 $3,380.00 8.45%

100.000.000.000.043
STUDENT ACTIVITY REVENUE

$51,000.00 $4,702.11 $40,056.25 $10,943.75 21.46%

100.000.000.000.044
STUDENT CLASS FEES

$10,000.00 $55.00 $10,355.49 ($355.49) -3.55%

100.000.000.000.045
STUDENT TECH FEE REVENUE

$12,850.00 $50.00 $10,100.00 $2,750.00 21.40%

100.000.000.000.046
LOCAL RENTAL REVENUE

$2,500.00 $350.00 $1,308.00 $1,192.00 47.68%

100.000.000.000.047
E-RATE REVENUE

$101,449.60 $7,263.20 $57,868.80 $43,580.80 42.96%

100.000.000.000.051
FOUNDATION PROGRAM

$7,039,736.00 $556,773.00 $3,897,411.00 $3,142,325.00 44.64%

100.000.000.000.056
TRS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$784,120.03 $0.00 $0.00 $784,120.03 100.00%

100.000.000.000.057
PERS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$93,219.65 $0.00 $0.00 $93,219.65 100.00%

100.000.000.000.090
OTHER STATE REVENUES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 100.00%

$11,456,925.28 $849,821.61 $5,994,336.48 $5,462,588.80Fund 100 Total: 47.68%

End of Report

$11,456,925.28 $849,821.61 $5,994,336.48 $5,462,588.80Grand Total: 47.68%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

Printed: 02/13/2026 5:05:51 PM CST rptGLRevenueReportReport: 2025.3.15 Page: 1



Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.100.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$833,458.84 $72,849.19 $407,456.10 $426,002.74 $430,138.81 ($4,136.07)
-0.50%

100.100.100.000.322
PIANIST FOR CHOIR

$3,000.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.100.000.329
HS REG INSTRUCTION SUB

$22,000.00 $0.00 $7,587.50 $14,412.50 $0.00 $14,412.50
65.51%

100.100.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3,747.17 $320.19 $1,832.42 $1,914.75 $1,881.92 $32.83
0.88%

100.100.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$205,740.64 $21,846.99 $120,374.30 $85,366.34 $113,941.92 ($28,575.58)
-13.89%

100.100.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$259,204.94 $9,239.10 $51,727.31 $207,477.63 $52,552.69 $154,924.94
59.77%

100.100.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12,447.65 $987.77 $5,674.96 $6,772.69 $5,857.59 $915.10
7.35%

100.100.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$600.00 $0.00 $228.62 $371.38 $0.00 $371.38
61.90%

100.100.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$8,926.56 $0.00 $0.00 $8,926.56 $0.00 $8,926.56
100.00%

100.100.100.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$3,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 $0.00 $3,300.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.450
FRESHMAN LAPTOP COMPUTERS

$53,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $53,000.00 $0.00 $53,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.451
GENERAL HS TEACHING SUPPLIES

$8,200.00 $613.68 $2,527.67 $5,672.33 $0.00 $5,672.33
69.17%

100.100.100.000.474
HS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.476
HS COPIER SUPPLIES

$8,755.05 $709.38 $8,837.59 ($82.54) $0.00 ($82.54)
-0.94%

100.100.100.000.479
HS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT

$600.00 $99.39 $339.16 $260.84 $0.00 $260.84
43.47%

100.100.100.000.491
HS DUES AND  FEES

$10,000.00 $80.00 $3,080.00 $6,920.00 $0.00 $6,920.00
69.20%

100.100.100.401.451
HS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$900.00 $95.95 $548.74 $351.26 $0.00 $351.26
39.03%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.100.402.451 $700.00 $0.00 $85.12 $614.88 $0.00 $614.88
Printed: 02/13/2026 5:06:43 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.15 Page: 1



100.100.100.402.451
HS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $85.12 $614.88 $0.00 $614.88
87.84%

100.100.100.403.451
HS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$3,300.00 $0.00 $216.46 $3,083.54 $283.54 $2,800.00
84.85%

100.100.100.404.451
HS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $539.08 $160.92 $0.00 $160.92
22.99%

100.100.100.407.451
HS PE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.100.408.451
HS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $565.99 $2,315.31 ($315.31) $1,374.14 ($1,689.45)
-84.47%

100.100.100.408.479
HS MUSIC OTHER SUPPLIES

$10,000.00 $0.00 $7,660.06 $2,339.94 $357.41 $1,982.53
19.83%

100.100.100.413.451
HS SPANISH SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $440.50 $59.50 $0.00 $59.50
11.90%

100.100.100.414.451
DRAMA SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.100.421.451
HS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $999.74 $999.74 $0.26 $0.00 $0.26
0.03%

100.100.160.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$96,141.00 $7,948.00 $47,688.00 $48,453.00 $47,688.00 $765.00
0.80%

100.100.160.000.329
HS CTE SUB

$800.00 $100.00 $2,200.00 ($1,400.00) $0.00 ($1,400.00)
-175.00%

100.100.160.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$423.15 $35.13 $217.74 $205.41 $208.15 ($2.74)
-0.65%

100.100.160.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,101.44 $2,925.12 $17,550.72 $17,550.72 $17,550.72 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.160.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$29,881.31 $998.27 $5,989.62 $23,891.69 $5,989.62 $17,902.07
59.91%

100.100.160.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,405.64 $106.09 $659.74 $745.90 $627.84 $118.06
8.40%

100.100.160.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
100.00%

100.100.160.406.451
AQUACULTURE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.160.450.451
CULINARY SUPPLIES

$6,300.00 $355.46 $1,964.65 $4,335.35 $535.35 $3,800.00
60.32%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.160.455.451 $2,000.00 $0.00 $95.87 $1,904.13 $0.00 $1,904.13
Printed: 02/13/2026 5:06:43 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.15 Page: 2



100.100.160.455.451
FOOD SCIENCE/CULINARY

$2,000.00 $0.00 $95.87 $1,904.13 $0.00 $1,904.13
95.21%

100.100.160.460.451
SHOP SUPPLIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $263.00 $2,737.00 $0.00 $2,737.00
91.23%

100.100.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$82,814.66 $6,782.58 $41,110.47 $41,704.19 $40,695.52 $1,008.67
1.22%

100.100.200.000.323
AIDES

$56,837.78 $11,232.59 $64,696.86 ($7,859.08) $65,489.20 ($73,348.28)
-129.05%

100.100.200.000.329
HS SPED SUB

$6,000.00 $2,249.72 $9,406.96 ($3,406.96) $0.00 ($3,406.96)
-56.78%

100.100.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$635.77 $91.94 $518.20 $117.57 $355.13 ($237.56)
-37.37%

100.100.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$58,656.32 $5,536.08 $27,961.27 $30,695.05 $24,505.93 $6,189.12
10.55%

100.100.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$25,586.48 $851.91 $5,163.49 $20,422.99 $4,886.95 $15,536.04
60.72%

100.100.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$16,102.14 $1,975.67 $10,475.44 $5,626.70 $8,816.27 ($3,189.57)
-19.81%

100.100.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,111.96 $289.15 $1,634.44 $477.52 $1,102.34 ($624.82)
-29.58%

100.100.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $295.03 $1,669.97 ($1,369.97) $0.00 ($1,369.97)
-456.66%

100.100.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,776.66 $0.00 $0.00 $1,776.66 $0.00 $1,776.66
100.00%

100.100.200.000.451
HS SPED SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $499.95 $0.05 $0.00 $0.05
0.01%

100.100.300.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$93,835.52 $7,368.08 $46,535.23 $47,300.29 $46,535.27 $765.02
0.82%

100.100.300.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$403.21 $33.47 $210.98 $192.23 $208.36 ($16.13)
-4.00%

100.100.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$3,000.00 $300.00 $1,800.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$28,575.82 $925.44 $5,844.87 $22,730.95 $5,620.86 $17,110.09
59.88%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.300.000.367 $1,339.42 $111.19 $700.87 $638.55 $692.17 ($53.62)
Printed: 02/13/2026 5:06:43 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.15 Page: 3



100.100.300.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,339.42 $111.19 $700.87 $638.55 $692.17 ($53.62)
-4.00%

100.100.300.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,329.98 $0.00 $0.00 $1,329.98 $0.00 $1,329.98
100.00%

100.100.300.000.451
SECONDARY COUNSELOR SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $616.23 $383.77 $0.00 $383.77
38.38%

100.100.300.000.479
SECONDARY COUNSELOR OTHER

$0.00 $0.00 $99.98 ($99.98) $0.00 ($99.98)
0.00%

100.100.300.000.491
HS DUES & FEES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$89,182.00 $7,403.50 $43,996.00 $45,186.00 $44,421.00 $765.00
0.86%

100.100.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$401.80 $32.32 $192.06 $209.74 $182.76 $26.98
6.71%

100.100.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$11,484.48 $1,719.44 $10,316.64 $1,167.84 $10,316.64 ($9,148.80)
-79.66%

100.100.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$28,223.63 $929.88 $5,525.90 $22,697.73 $5,259.00 $17,438.73
61.79%

100.100.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,334.73 $101.45 $602.12 $732.61 $571.20 $161.41
12.09%

100.100.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$24.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24.00 $0.00 $24.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$1,400.00 $0.00 $1,375.68 $24.32 $0.00 $24.32
1.74%

100.100.350.000.451
TEACHING SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.472
SECONDARY LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,300.00 $494.05 $760.27 $1,539.73 $0.00 $1,539.73
66.94%

100.100.350.000.473
SECONDARY PERIODICALS

$800.00 $4.00 $584.18 $215.82 $24.21 $191.61
23.95%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.350.000.479 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
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100.100.350.000.479
SECONDARY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
100.00%

100.100.350.418.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,668.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,668.00 $0.00 $1,668.00
100.00%

100.100.350.418.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7.98 $0.00 $0.00 $7.98 $0.00 $7.98
100.00%

100.100.350.418.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$476.88 $0.00 $0.00 $476.88 $0.00 $476.88
100.00%

100.100.350.418.367
MEDICARE TAX

$24.19 $0.00 $0.00 $24.19 $0.00 $24.19
100.00%

100.100.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$118,920.00 $9,910.00 $69,370.00 $49,550.00 $49,550.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$519.09 $43.26 $302.82 $216.27 $216.30 ($0.03)
-0.01%

100.100.400.000.364
INSURANCE HEALTH/LIFE

$36,417.74 $3,034.82 $21,243.74 $15,174.00 $15,174.01 ($0.01)
0.00%

100.100.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$37,069.65 $1,238.42 $8,668.94 $28,400.71 $6,192.10 $22,208.61
59.91%

100.100.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,724.34 $134.81 $942.89 $781.45 $674.22 $107.23
6.22%

100.100.400.000.421
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL TRANSPORTATION

$2,400.00 $0.00 $1,963.44 $436.56 $0.00 $436.56
18.19%

100.100.400.000.479
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,600.00 $0.00 $390.91 $1,209.09 $0.00 $1,209.09
75.57%

100.100.400.000.491
PRINCIPAL DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.100.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$90,657.15 $8,077.55 $51,001.19 $39,655.96 $38,916.24 $739.72
0.82%

100.100.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,800.00 $0.00 $70.00 $1,730.00 $0.00 $1,730.00
96.11%

100.100.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$453.66 $35.22 $221.68 $231.98 $168.16 $63.82
14.07%

100.100.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,596.80 $4,546.18 $22,871.33 $12,725.47 $15,340.41 ($2,614.94)
-7.35%

100.100.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$26,349.60 $1,777.06 $11,220.29 $15,129.31 $8,475.93 $6,653.38
25.25%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.450.000.367 $1,374.74 $100.64 $657.61 $717.13 $490.13 $227.00
Printed: 02/13/2026 5:06:43 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.15 Page: 5



100.100.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,374.74 $100.64 $657.61 $717.13 $490.13 $227.00
16.51%

100.100.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.421
HS ADMIN SUPPORT TRVL

$2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.433
SECONDARY COMMUNICATIONS

$2,266.00 $175.29 $1,245.91 $1,020.09 $0.00 $1,020.09
45.02%

100.100.450.000.434
SECONDARY POSTAGE

$250.00 $0.00 $41.49 $208.51 $236.51 ($28.00)
-11.20%

100.100.450.000.454
SECONDARY OFFICE SUPPLIES

$600.00 $0.00 $353.59 $246.41 $81.31 $165.10
27.52%

100.100.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,919.00 $46.32 $277.92 $2,641.08 $278.07 $2,363.01
80.95%

100.100.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,500.00 $136.36 $818.16 $681.84 $681.84 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$30.19 $0.80 $4.82 $25.37 $4.25 $21.12
69.96%

100.100.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$0.00 $73.61 $1,771.18 ($1,771.18) $180.11 ($1,951.29)
0.00%

100.100.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$834.55 $5.79 $34.76 $799.79 $33.51 $766.28
91.82%

100.100.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$401.40 $30.00 $179.99 $221.41 $150.06 $71.35
17.78%

100.100.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$100.33 $2.33 $14.47 $85.86 $12.70 $73.16
72.92%

100.100.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$155.00 $0.00 $0.00 $155.00 $0.00 $155.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,500.00 $0.00 $2,463.97 $4,036.03 $0.00 $4,036.03
62.09%

100.100.700.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$8,000.00 ($598.50) ($413.04) $8,413.04 $560.00 $7,853.04
98.16%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.000.433 $1,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,545.00 $0.00 $1,545.00
Printed: 02/13/2026 5:06:43 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.15 Page: 6



100.100.700.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,545.00 $0.00 $1,545.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,895.00 $70.00 $1,996.63 $898.37 $117.35 $781.02
26.98%

100.100.700.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$3,800.00 $0.00 $3,515.00 $285.00 $0.00 $285.00
7.50%

100.100.700.408.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,753.00 $312.75 $1,876.50 $1,876.50 $1,876.50 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.408.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $675.00 $525.00 $0.00 $525.00
43.75%

100.100.700.408.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$21.62 $1.37 $11.17 $10.45 $8.21 $2.24
10.36%

100.100.700.408.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,072.99 $39.27 $235.62 $837.37 $227.06 $610.31
56.88%

100.100.700.408.367
MEDICARE TAX

$71.82 $4.14 $34.63 $37.19 $24.85 $12.34
17.18%

100.100.700.408.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $41.85 $32.55 $0.00 $32.55
43.75%

100.100.700.408.421
MUSIC STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$1,200.00 $0.00 $1,696.88 ($496.88) $166.81 ($663.69)
-55.31%

100.100.700.408.426
MUSIC TRANSPORTATION

$3,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
66.67%

100.100.700.408.479
MUSIC OTHER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $75.00 $225.00 $0.00 $225.00
75.00%

100.100.700.414.316
EXTRA DUTY - DDF

$3,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,545.00 $0.00 $3,545.00
100.00%

100.100.700.414.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$15.47 $0.00 $0.00 $15.47 $0.00 $15.47
100.00%

100.100.700.414.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,013.51 $0.00 $0.00 $1,013.51 $0.00 $1,013.51
100.00%

100.100.700.414.367
MEDICARE TAX

$51.40 $0.00 $0.00 $51.40 $0.00 $51.40
100.00%

100.100.700.418.316
EXTRA DUTY - HS GLACIER SURVEY

$0.00 $127.42 $764.52 ($764.52) $764.48 ($1,529.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$0.00 $0.56 $3.36 ($3.36) $3.35 ($6.71)
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.418.365 $0.00 $16.00 $96.00 ($96.00) $92.14 ($188.14)
Printed: 02/13/2026 5:06:43 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.15 Page: 7



100.100.700.418.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$0.00 $16.00 $96.00 ($96.00) $92.14 ($188.14)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.367
MEDICARE TAX

$0.00 $1.66 $9.97 ($9.97) $10.00 ($19.97)
0.00%

100.100.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - HS Yearbook

$2,780.00 $231.67 $1,390.02 $1,389.98 $1,389.98 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$12.14 $1.01 $6.06 $6.08 $6.06 $0.02
0.16%

100.100.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$794.80 $29.10 $174.60 $620.20 $174.59 $445.61
56.07%

100.100.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$40.31 $3.17 $19.01 $21.30 $18.96 $2.34
5.81%

100.100.700.710.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,962.00 $0.00 $3,962.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.710.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,584.80 $0.00 $1,584.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.710.329
CROSS COUNTRY SUB

$1,200.00 $0.00 $400.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
66.67%

100.100.700.710.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$27.49 $0.00 $25.94 $1.55 $0.00 $1.55
5.64%

100.100.700.710.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,132.74 $0.00 $497.64 $635.10 $0.00 $635.10
56.07%

100.100.700.710.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$424.10 $0.00 $317.82 $106.28 $0.00 $106.28
25.06%

100.100.700.710.367
MEDICARE TAX

$91.30 $0.00 $80.45 $10.85 $0.00 $10.85
11.88%

100.100.700.710.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$46.50 $0.00 $0.00 $46.50 $0.00 $46.50
100.00%

100.100.700.710.426
XCOUNTRY TRANSPORTATION

$25,000.00 $0.00 $24,951.67 $48.33 $1,029.00 ($980.67)
-3.92%

100.100.700.710.479
XCOUNTRY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$0.00 $0.00 $120.00 ($120.00) $0.00 ($120.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.715.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$7,881.80 $0.00 $7,881.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.715.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.715.363 $40.95 $0.00 $34.42 $6.53 $0.00 $6.53
Printed: 02/13/2026 5:06:43 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.15 Page: 8



100.100.700.715.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$40.95 $0.00 $34.42 $6.53 $0.00 $6.53
15.95%

100.100.700.715.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$602.59 $0.00 $495.40 $107.19 $0.00 $107.19
17.79%

100.100.700.715.367
MEDICARE TAX

$136.04 $0.00 $114.30 $21.74 $0.00 $21.74
15.98%

100.100.700.715.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$442.06 $0.00 $349.06 $93.00 $0.00 $93.00
21.04%

100.100.700.715.426
SWIM TRANSPORTATION

$15,000.00 $0.00 $14,829.44 $170.56 $0.00 $170.56
1.14%

100.100.700.715.479
SWIM SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $1,983.80 ($483.80) $0.00 ($483.80)
-32.25%

100.100.700.720.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,296.80 $0.00 $6,713.00 $583.80 $0.00 $583.80
8.00%

100.100.700.720.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $5,305.00 ($1,305.00) $0.00 ($1,305.00)
-32.63%

100.100.700.720.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$37.08 $0.00 $52.42 ($15.34) $0.00 ($15.34)
-41.37%

100.100.700.720.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,086.16 $0.00 $909.85 $1,176.31 $0.00 $1,176.31
56.39%

100.100.700.720.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $0.00 $44.00 ($44.00) $0.00 ($44.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.720.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $0.00 $172.61 ($49.41) $0.00 ($49.41)
-40.11%

100.100.700.720.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $86.80 ($12.40) $0.00 ($12.40)
-16.67%

100.100.700.720.426
VB  TRANSPORTATION

$25,000.00 $0.00 $26,272.05 ($1,272.05) $0.00 ($1,272.05)
-5.09%

100.100.700.720.479
VB SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.100.700.725.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$6,713.80 $417.00 $4,796.00 $1,917.80 $0.00 $1,917.80
28.57%

100.100.700.725.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,600.00 $0.00 $1,600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.725.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$29.31 $1.82 $20.93 $8.38 $0.00 $8.38
28.59%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.725.367 $97.35 $6.05 $69.56 $27.79 $0.00 $27.79
Printed: 02/13/2026 5:06:43 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.15 Page: 9



100.100.700.725.367
MEDICARE TAX

$97.35 $6.05 $69.56 $27.79 $0.00 $27.79
28.55%

100.100.700.725.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$416.26 $25.85 $297.35 $118.91 $0.00 $118.91
28.57%

100.100.700.725.426
WRESTLING TRANSPORTATION

$20,000.00 $6,090.15 $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.725.479
WRESTLING SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,605.00 $1,605.00 $1,605.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.730.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,462.00 $1,511.25 $1,511.25 $4,950.75 $3,022.50 $1,928.25
29.84%

100.100.700.730.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,585.80 $604.75 $2,720.75 ($134.95) $1,209.50 ($1,344.45)
-51.99%

100.100.700.730.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.730.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$63.07 $9.24 $18.48 $44.59 $7.53 $37.06
58.76%

100.100.700.730.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,847.49 $0.00 $0.00 $1,847.49 $7.74 $1,839.75
99.58%

100.100.700.730.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$691.96 $133.05 $266.10 $425.86 $487.94 ($62.08)
-8.97%

100.100.700.730.367
MEDICARE TAX

$209.49 $29.81 $59.78 $149.71 $24.88 $124.83
59.59%

100.100.700.730.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$334.80 $0.00 $0.00 $334.80 $25.46 $309.34
92.40%

100.100.700.730.426
BOYS BB TRANSPORTATION

$27,000.00 $8,493.63 $15,749.63 $11,250.37 $6,451.60 $4,798.77
17.77%

100.100.700.730.479
BOYS BB SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,000.00 $325.13 $325.13 $674.87 $124.90 $549.97
55.00%

100.100.700.735.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$9,047.80 $604.75 $1,209.50 $7,838.30 $1,209.50 $6,628.80
73.26%

100.100.700.735.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $1,511.25 $3,022.50 ($3,022.50) $3,022.50 ($6,045.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.735.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.735.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$60.44 $9.24 $18.48 $41.96 $19.46 $22.50
37.23%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.735.365 $1,091.22 $0.00 $0.00 $1,091.22 $7.73 $1,083.49
Printed: 02/13/2026 5:06:43 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.15 Page: 10



100.100.700.735.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,091.22 $0.00 $0.00 $1,091.22 $7.73 $1,083.49
99.29%

100.100.700.735.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $133.04 $266.09 ($266.09) $268.21 ($534.30)
0.00%

100.100.700.735.367
MEDICARE TAX

$200.79 $29.86 $59.84 $140.95 $62.97 $77.98
38.84%

100.100.700.735.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$621.92 $93.70 $187.40 $434.52 $196.50 $238.02
38.27%

100.100.700.735.426
GIRLS BB TRANSPORTATION

$27,000.00 $3,592.00 $3,988.00 $23,012.00 $5,154.94 $17,857.06
66.14%

100.100.700.735.479
GIRLS BB  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$3,500.00 $325.13 $325.13 $3,174.87 $2,666.44 $508.43
14.53%

100.100.700.740.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$9,047.80 $2,317.58 $3,828.83 $5,218.97 $4,635.17 $583.80
6.45%

100.100.700.740.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$39.50 $10.12 $16.72 $22.78 $13.20 $9.58
24.25%

100.100.700.740.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.19 $33.60 $55.51 $75.68 $43.82 $31.86
24.29%

100.100.700.740.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$460.96 $143.69 $237.39 $223.57 $187.40 $36.17
7.85%

100.100.700.740.426
CHEERLEADING TRANSPORTATION

$6,600.00 $1,464.00 $2,975.79 $3,624.21 $0.00 $3,624.21
54.91%

100.100.700.740.479
CHEER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$2,250.00 $0.00 $146.36 $2,103.64 $2,794.80 ($691.16)
-30.72%

100.100.700.745.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$5,212.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,212.00 $5,212.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.745.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,084.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,084.80 $0.00 $2,084.80
100.00%

100.100.700.745.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$37.08 $0.00 $0.00 $37.08 $22.76 $14.32
38.62%

100.100.700.745.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,490.11 $0.00 $0.00 $1,490.11 $654.61 $835.50
56.07%

100.100.700.745.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $0.00 $0.00 $123.20 $70.22 $52.98
43.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.745.368 $203.66 $0.00 $0.00 $203.66 $0.00 $203.66
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100.100.700.745.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$203.66 $0.00 $0.00 $203.66 $0.00 $203.66
100.00%

100.100.700.745.426
TRACK TRANSPORTATION

$23,000.00 $168.00 $168.00 $22,832.00 $0.00 $22,832.00
99.27%

100.100.700.745.479
TRACK  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,881.80 $0.00 $0.00 $7,881.80 $5,213.00 $2,668.80
33.86%

100.100.700.750.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$39.65 $0.00 $0.00 $39.65 $22.96 $16.69
42.09%

100.100.700.750.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,253.40 $0.00 $0.00 $2,253.40 $654.75 $1,598.65
70.94%

100.100.700.750.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.69 $0.00 $0.00 $131.69 $70.76 $60.93
46.27%

100.100.700.750.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $0.00 $74.40 $2.94 $71.46
96.05%

100.100.700.750.426
BASEBALL TRANSPORTATION

$22,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $0.00 $22,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.479
BASEBALL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,960.00 $0.00 $2,960.00
100.00%

100.100.700.760.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,294.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,294.00 $0.00 $2,294.00
100.00%

100.100.700.760.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$10.02 $0.00 $0.00 $10.02 $0.00 $10.02
100.00%

100.100.700.760.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$655.86 $0.00 $0.00 $655.86 $0.00 $655.86
100.00%

100.100.700.760.367
MEDICARE TAX

$33.26 $0.00 $0.00 $33.26 $0.00 $33.26
100.00%

100.100.700.825.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $69.50 $417.00 $417.00 $417.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.30 $1.80 $1.84 $1.81 $0.03
0.82%

100.100.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $8.73 $52.40 $186.04 $50.45 $135.59
56.87%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.825.367 $12.09 $0.92 $5.54 $6.55 $5.52 $1.03
Printed: 02/13/2026 5:06:43 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.15 Page: 12



100.100.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.92 $5.54 $6.55 $5.52 $1.03
8.52%

100.100.700.825.426
STUDENT GOVT TRANSPORTATION

$1,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,400.00
100.00%

100.100.700.835.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,529.00 $127.42 $764.52 $764.48 $764.48 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.835.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$6.67 $0.56 $3.36 $3.31 $3.35 ($0.04)
-0.60%

100.100.700.835.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$437.14 $16.00 $96.00 $341.14 $90.83 $250.31
57.26%

100.100.700.835.367
MEDICARE TAX

$22.17 $1.85 $11.10 $11.07 $11.09 ($0.02)
-0.09%

100.100.700.840.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.840.363
WORKERS COMPENSATION

$2.62 $0.00 $0.00 $2.62 $0.00 $2.62
100.00%

100.100.700.840.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8.70 $0.00 $0.00 $8.70 $0.00 $8.70
100.00%

100.100.700.840.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$37.20 $0.00 $0.00 $37.20 $0.00 $37.20
100.00%

100.100.700.840.421
ARTFEST TRANSPORTATION

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.845.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $834.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.845.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.00 $0.00 $3.64 $3.63 $0.01
0.27%

100.100.700.845.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $0.00 $0.00 $238.44 $104.76 $133.68
56.06%

100.100.700.845.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.00 $0.00 $12.09 $12.09 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.870.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $69.50 $417.00 $417.00 $417.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.870.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.30 $1.80 $1.84 $1.80 $0.04
1.10%

100.100.700.870.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $8.75 $52.47 $185.97 $50.42 $135.55
56.85%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.870.367 $12.09 $0.91 $5.48 $6.61 $5.51 $1.10
Printed: 02/13/2026 5:06:43 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.15 Page: 13



100.100.700.870.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.91 $5.48 $6.61 $5.51 $1.10
9.10%

100.200.100.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$0.00 $25.00 $175.00 ($175.00) $125.00 ($300.00)
0.00%

100.200.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$552,463.88 $38,746.83 $246,908.80 $305,555.08 $232,481.07 $73,074.01
13.23%

100.200.100.000.323
AIDES

$28,341.50 $2,722.26 $15,566.49 $12,775.01 $12,457.81 $317.20
1.12%

100.200.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$9,000.00 $3,628.32 $20,455.50 ($11,455.50) $0.00 ($11,455.50)
-127.28%

100.200.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,574.50 $199.74 $1,255.20 $1,319.30 $1,080.73 $238.57
9.27%

100.200.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$177,503.04 $11,598.77 $69,249.07 $108,253.97 $68,325.99 $39,927.98
22.49%

100.200.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$171,648.57 $4,866.65 $29,130.28 $142,518.29 $28,419.09 $114,099.20
66.47%

100.200.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$8,029.15 $598.90 $3,424.64 $4,604.51 $2,847.33 $1,757.18
21.89%

100.200.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8,552.18 $625.15 $3,942.72 $4,609.46 $3,356.57 $1,252.89
14.65%

100.200.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $224.95 $1,998.67 ($1,698.67) $0.00 ($1,698.67)
-566.22%

100.200.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$5,266.60 $0.00 $0.00 $5,266.60 $0.00 $5,266.60
100.00%

100.200.100.000.451
MS GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$10,000.00 $162.59 $941.93 $9,058.07 $95.81 $8,962.26
89.62%

100.200.100.000.474
MS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00
100.00%

100.200.100.000.476
MS COPIER SUPPLIES

$8,755.05 $542.50 $8,587.34 $167.71 $310.31 ($142.60)
-1.63%

100.200.100.000.479
MS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$300.00 $70.00 $152.90 $147.10 $0.00 $147.10
49.03%

100.200.100.401.451
MS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$1,400.00 $11.50 $205.95 $1,194.05 $0.00 $1,194.05
85.29%

100.200.100.402.451
MS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.100.403.451 $2,700.00 $523.96 $855.35 $1,844.65 $214.04 $1,630.61
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100.200.100.403.451
MS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$2,700.00 $523.96 $855.35 $1,844.65 $214.04 $1,630.61
60.39%

100.200.100.404.451
MS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $435.60 $64.40
12.88%

100.200.100.407.451
MS PE TEACHING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.100.408.451
MS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$700.00 $132.40 $709.93 ($9.93) $0.00 ($9.93)
-1.42%

100.200.100.419.451
MS ROBOTICS

$250.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.100.421.451
MS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $674.75 $25.25
3.61%

100.200.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$58,490.66 $4,787.42 $30,107.82 $28,382.84 $28,724.48 ($341.64)
-0.58%

100.200.200.000.323
AIDES

$104,032.66 $0.00 $2,187.93 $101,844.73 $0.00 $101,844.73
97.90%

100.200.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,500.00 $90.00 $940.50 $3,559.50 $0.00 $3,559.50
79.10%

100.200.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$729.06 $23.01 $147.89 $581.17 $125.39 $455.78
62.52%

100.200.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$59,145.76 $2,714.48 $14,851.76 $44,294.00 $11,231.52 $33,062.48
55.90%

100.200.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$18,085.45 $601.30 $3,781.55 $14,303.90 $3,383.39 $10,920.51
60.38%

100.200.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$29,472.46 $0.00 $0.00 $29,472.46 $0.00 $29,472.46
100.00%

100.200.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,421.84 $60.88 $432.26 $1,989.58 $375.78 $1,613.80
66.64%

100.200.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$200.00 $5.58 $170.70 $29.30 $0.00 $29.30
14.65%

100.200.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$2,776.66 $0.00 $0.00 $2,776.66 $0.00 $2,776.66
100.00%

100.200.200.000.451
MS SPED SUPPLIES

$500.00 $9.99 $270.33 $229.67 $0.00 $229.67
45.93%

100.200.400.000.314
DEAN OF STUDENTS

$32,100.00 $2,625.00 $18,375.00 $13,725.00 $13,125.00 $600.00
1.87%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.400.000.363 $134.22 $11.46 $80.22 $54.00 $57.30 ($3.30)
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100.200.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$134.22 $11.46 $80.22 $54.00 $57.30 ($3.30)
-2.46%

100.200.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$13,163.04 $1,096.92 $7,678.44 $5,484.60 $5,484.60 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$9,446.00 $329.70 $2,307.90 $7,138.10 $1,648.50 $5,489.60
58.12%

100.200.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$445.88 $38.06 $266.42 $179.46 $190.30 ($10.84)
-2.43%

100.200.400.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
100.00%

100.200.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.200.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$32,029.20 $2,817.90 $16,806.96 $15,222.24 $14,731.20 $491.04
1.53%

100.200.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $437.50 $562.50 $0.00 $562.50
56.25%

100.200.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$144.17 $12.30 $75.27 $68.90 $64.30 $4.60
3.19%

100.200.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$34,371.84 $3,819.10 $19,095.50 $15,276.34 $15,276.34 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$9,073.87 $619.94 $2,832.07 $6,241.80 $0.00 $6,241.80
68.79%

100.200.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$478.92 $27.02 $180.82 $298.10 $144.39 $153.71
32.10%

100.200.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $188.90 ($158.90) $617.36 ($776.26)
-2587.53%

100.200.450.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,545.00 $120.47 $595.06 $949.94 $0.00 $949.94
61.48%

100.200.450.000.434
MS POSTAGE

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.450.000.454
MS OFFICE SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $70.28 $329.72 $81.32 $248.40
62.10%

100.200.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$4,926.00 $115.83 $2,314.98 $2,611.02 $3,485.02 ($874.00)
-17.74%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.700.000.322 $5,427.00 $445.50 $4,981.50 $445.50 $445.50 $0.00
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100.200.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$5,427.00 $445.50 $4,981.50 $445.50 $445.50 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $720.00 $3,280.00 $0.00 $3,280.00
82.00%

100.200.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$62.65 $2.45 $35.02 $27.63 $15.55 $12.08
19.28%

100.200.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$0.00 $0.00 $282.33 ($282.33) $0.00 ($282.33)
0.00%

100.200.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,543.32 $14.55 $318.43 $1,224.89 $433.46 $791.43
51.28%

100.200.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$1,537.47 $0.00 $17.60 $1,519.87 $0.00 $1,519.87
98.86%

100.200.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$208.12 $8.01 $112.90 $95.22 $49.88 $45.34
21.79%

100.200.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$400.00 $27.62 $322.50 $77.50 $4.76 $72.74
18.19%

100.200.700.000.426
MS ACTIVITIES STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$30,700.00 $2,859.60 $17,745.42 $12,954.58 $0.00 $12,954.58
42.20%

100.200.700.000.479
MS ACTIVITIES SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,000.00 $0.00 $1,619.29 $2,380.71 $0.00 $2,380.71
59.52%

100.200.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Yearbook

$1,390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,390.00 $0.00 $1,390.00
100.00%

100.200.700.424.363
WORKERS COMP

$6.29 $0.00 $0.00 $6.29 $0.00 $6.29
100.00%

100.200.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$411.69 $0.00 $0.00 $411.69 $0.00 $411.69
100.00%

100.200.700.424.367
FICA MEDICARE

$20.88 $0.00 $0.00 $20.88 $0.00 $20.88
100.00%

100.200.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Student Government

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $0.00 $834.00
100.00%

100.200.700.825.363
WORKERS COMP

$3.77 $0.00 $0.00 $3.77 $0.00 $3.77
100.00%

100.200.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$247.02 $0.00 $0.00 $247.02 $0.00 $247.02
100.00%

100.200.700.825.367
FICA MEDICARE

$12.53 $0.00 $0.00 $12.53 $0.00 $12.53
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.000.315 $1,124,088.23 $88,221.61 $532,389.47 $591,698.76 $445,697.62 $146,001.14
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100.300.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$1,124,088.23 $88,221.61 $532,389.47 $591,698.76 $445,697.62 $146,001.14
12.99%

100.300.100.000.323
AIDES

$57,241.02 $4,553.36 $26,884.10 $30,356.92 $18,985.21 $11,371.71
19.87%

100.300.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$36,526.07 $6,906.31 $71,155.33 ($34,629.26) $38,652.46 ($73,281.72)
-200.63%

100.300.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$5,323.19 $437.52 $2,745.35 $2,577.84 $1,850.34 $727.50
13.67%

100.300.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$374,201.92 $31,475.06 $187,600.97 $186,600.95 $147,495.90 $39,105.05
10.45%

100.300.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$350,921.60 $11,087.69 $66,903.37 $284,018.23 $54,135.45 $229,882.78
65.51%

100.300.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$16,216.38 $1,001.74 $5,914.48 $10,301.90 $1,537.54 $8,764.36
54.05%

100.300.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$17,682.99 $1,344.77 $8,535.54 $9,147.45 $6,052.56 $3,094.89
17.50%

100.300.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$900.00 $58.13 $947.64 ($47.64) $0.00 ($47.64)
-5.29%

100.300.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$12,033.20 $0.00 $0.00 $12,033.20 $0.00 $12,033.20
100.00%

100.300.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$200.00 $0.00 $199.00 $1.00 $0.00 $1.00
0.50%

100.300.100.000.451
ES GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$18,000.00 $672.61 $3,307.37 $14,692.63 $4,959.80 $9,732.83
54.07%

100.300.100.000.454
ES GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $422.57 $577.43 $0.00 $577.43
57.74%

100.300.100.000.474
CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.300.100.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$15,700.86 $799.80 $13,770.00 $1,930.86 $1,930.86 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.100.000.479
ES TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$500.00 $115.96 $421.79 $78.21 $0.00 $78.21
15.64%

100.300.100.408.451
ES MUSIC  SUPPLIES

$300.00 $160.07 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.100.411.451
ES READING TEACHING SUPPLIES

$600.00 $0.00 $298.32 $301.68 $0.00 $301.68
50.28%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.421.451 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
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100.300.100.421.451
ES ART TEACHING SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.427.451
PRESCHOOL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.100.428.451
KINDER HAMMER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $283.50 $16.50 $0.00 $16.50
5.50%

100.300.100.429.451
KINDER WILLIS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.430.451
1ST NORMAN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $7.63 $292.37 $0.00 $292.37
97.46%

100.300.100.431.451
1ST MULLEN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.432.451
2ND BELL SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.433.451
2ND HOFACRE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.434.451
3RD MARTIN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.435.451
3RD MIDKIFF SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.436.451
4TH WILSON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $21.29 $278.71 $0.00 $278.71
92.90%

100.300.100.437.451
4TH WILLIAMS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.438.451
5TH PAULSON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $298.45 $1.55
0.52%

100.300.100.439.451
5TH MILLER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $296.29 $3.71
1.24%

100.300.100.440.451
ES SWIM/PE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $73.29 $226.71 $272.90 ($46.19)
-15.40%

100.300.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$319,293.98 $21,214.32 $115,330.84 $203,963.14 $110,537.48 $93,425.66
29.26%

100.300.200.000.323
AIDES

$303,495.48 $31,291.31 $179,939.67 $123,555.81 $154,347.47 ($30,791.66)
-10.15%

100.300.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$9,000.00 $1,519.27 $31,852.10 ($22,852.10) $0.00 ($22,852.10)
-253.91%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.200.000.363 $2,757.76 $238.73 $1,445.17 $1,312.59 $641.23 $671.36
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100.300.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,757.76 $238.73 $1,445.17 $1,312.59 $641.23 $671.36
24.34%

100.300.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$208,276.64 $19,723.01 $95,763.23 $112,513.41 $34,333.61 $78,179.80
37.54%

100.300.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$99,555.14 $2,664.52 $14,485.56 $85,069.58 $8,945.86 $76,123.72
76.46%

100.300.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$85,980.27 $6,948.25 $29,659.54 $56,320.73 $16,625.46 $39,695.27
46.17%

100.300.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$9,160.95 $723.46 $4,387.51 $4,773.44 $1,995.85 $2,777.59
30.32%

100.300.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $75.59 $3,431.36 ($3,131.36) $0.00 ($3,131.36)
-1043.79%

100.300.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$6,383.30 $0.00 $0.00 $6,383.30 $0.00 $6,383.30
100.00%

100.300.200.201.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - PK-K

$250.00 $179.22 $179.22 $70.78 $14.94 $55.84
22.34%

100.300.200.202.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - 1-2

$500.00 $0.00 $415.15 $84.85 $0.00 $84.85
16.97%

100.300.200.203.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - 3-5

$500.00 $0.00 $365.71 $134.29 $31.57 $102.72
20.54%

100.300.300.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$77,472.00 $6,388.75 $39,139.50 $38,332.50 $38,332.50 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.300.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $375.00 $625.00 $0.00 $625.00
62.50%

100.300.300.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$346.05 $28.98 $179.04 $167.01 $171.68 ($4.67)
-1.35%

100.300.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$2,500.00 $250.00 $1,500.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$24,524.81 $802.43 $4,915.94 $19,608.87 $4,590.16 $15,018.71
61.24%

100.300.300.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,149.55 $96.26 $594.71 $554.84 $570.31 ($15.47)
-1.35%

100.300.300.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $23.25 $6.75 $0.00 $6.75
22.50%

100.300.300.000.451
COUNSELOR TEACHING SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.300.424.322 $0.00 $126.36 $126.36 ($126.36) $0.00 ($126.36)
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100.300.300.424.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $126.36 $126.36 ($126.36) $0.00 ($126.36)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$0.00 $0.55 $0.55 ($0.55) $2.75 ($3.30)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $27.80 $27.80 ($27.80) $139.01 ($166.81)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$0.00 $1.40 $1.40 ($1.40) $6.77 ($8.17)
0.00%

100.300.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$86,848.00 $8,608.30 $51,649.80 $35,198.20 $34,433.20 $765.00
0.88%

100.300.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $1,650.00 $3,000.00 ($2,000.00) $0.00 ($2,000.00)
-200.00%

100.300.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$380.12 $44.79 $238.58 $141.54 $150.32 ($8.78)
-2.31%

100.300.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$11,484.48 $1,148.45 $6,890.70 $4,593.78 $4,593.78 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$26,730.13 $1,081.20 $6,487.20 $20,242.93 $4,324.80 $15,918.13
59.55%

100.300.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,262.70 $144.58 $769.01 $493.69 $483.42 $10.27
0.81%

100.300.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $9.30 $20.70 $0.00 $20.70
69.00%

100.300.350.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$1,400.00 $0.00 $1,375.68 $24.32 $0.00 $24.32
1.74%

100.300.350.000.451
LIBRARY TEACHING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $103.69 $396.31 $68.64 $327.67
65.53%

100.300.350.000.472
LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,000.00 $0.00 $187.33 $1,812.67 $0.00 $1,812.67
90.63%

100.300.350.000.473
PERIODICALS

$500.00 $0.00 $437.50 $62.50 $0.00 $62.50
12.50%

100.300.350.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$3,000.00 $0.00 $711.29 $2,288.71 $1,257.91 $1,030.80
34.36%

100.300.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$107,088.00 $8,924.00 $62,468.00 $44,620.00 $44,620.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$467.44 $38.95 $272.71 $194.73 $194.80 ($0.07)
-0.01%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.400.000.364 $39,489.12 $3,290.76 $23,035.32 $16,453.80 $16,453.80 $0.00
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100.300.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$39,489.12 $3,290.76 $23,035.32 $16,453.80 $16,453.80 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$33,362.69 $1,114.57 $7,801.99 $25,560.70 $5,572.85 $19,987.85
59.91%

100.300.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,552.78 $129.41 $905.81 $646.97 $647.00 ($0.03)
0.00%

100.300.400.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,400.00 $0.00 $1,936.42 $463.58 $0.00 $463.58
19.32%

100.300.400.000.479
ES PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,600.00 ($84.00) $1,889.94 $710.06 $0.00 $710.06
27.31%

100.300.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.300.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$45,542.80 $4,009.29 $23,712.11 $21,830.69 $19,550.08 $2,280.61
5.01%

100.300.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$800.00 $0.00 $129.48 $670.52 $0.00 $670.52
83.82%

100.300.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$202.29 $17.46 $103.98 $98.31 $85.36 $12.95
6.40%

100.300.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,101.44 $3,900.16 $19,500.80 $15,600.64 $15,600.64 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$12,902.28 $882.04 $5,288.37 $7,613.91 $4,301.01 $3,312.90
25.68%

100.300.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$671.97 $44.43 $276.92 $395.05 $215.17 $179.88
26.77%

100.300.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $8.03 $21.97 $0.00 $21.97
73.23%

100.300.450.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$2,400.00 $1,575.00 $1,575.00 $825.00 $0.00 $825.00
34.38%

100.300.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$2,266.00 $175.29 $1,245.91 $1,020.09 $0.00 $1,020.09
45.02%

100.300.450.000.434
POSTAGE

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $150.00 $100.00
40.00%

100.300.450.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.700.424.322
EXTRA DUTY - ES Yearbook

$1,390.00 $0.00 $631.80 $758.20 $631.84 $126.36
9.09%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.700.424.363 $6.07 $0.00 $2.75 $3.32 $0.00 $3.32
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100.300.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$6.07 $0.00 $2.75 $3.32 $0.00 $3.32
54.70%

100.300.700.424.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION PERS

$371.96 $0.00 $153.50 $218.46 $0.00 $218.46
58.73%

100.300.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$20.16 $0.00 $7.69 $12.47 $0.00 $12.47
61.86%

100.300.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - ES Student Govt

$834.00 $83.40 $500.40 $333.60 $333.60 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.36 $2.16 $1.48 $1.44 $0.04
1.10%

100.300.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $10.48 $62.89 $175.55 $41.92 $133.63
56.04%

100.300.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $1.09 $6.54 $5.55 $4.32 $1.23
10.17%

100.500.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

($87,380.58) $0.00 $3,698.07 ($91,078.65) $0.00 ($91,078.65)
104.23%

100.500.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.362
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

($356.68) $0.00 $13.73 ($370.41) $0.00 ($370.41)
103.85%

100.500.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

($5,480.33) $0.00 $464.45 ($5,944.78) $0.00 ($5,944.78)
108.47%

100.500.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

($1,184.83) $0.00 $52.06 ($1,236.89) $0.00 ($1,236.89)
104.39%

100.500.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$10,000.00 $396.78 $9,723.92 $276.08 $0.00 $276.08
2.76%

100.500.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.474
DISTRICT WIDE CURRICULUM

$40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.475
INSTRUCTIONAL SUBSCRIPTIONS

$40,435.00 $0.00 $22,417.07 $18,017.93 $17,082.63 $935.30
2.31%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.200.000.315 $354.59 $908.33 $6,358.32 ($6,003.73) $4,541.66 ($10,545.39)
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100.500.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$354.59 $908.33 $6,358.32 ($6,003.73) $4,541.66 ($10,545.39)
-2973.97%

100.500.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$0.00 $0.00 $500.00 ($500.00) $0.00 ($500.00)
0.00%

100.500.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$1.55 $3.97 $29.96 ($28.41) $96.95 ($125.36)
-8087.74%

100.500.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$4,387.68 $358.04 $2,506.28 $1,881.40 $8,951.00 ($7,069.60)
-161.12%

100.500.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$17,303.59 $110.95 $776.65 $16,526.94 $2,773.75 $13,753.19
79.48%

100.500.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$5.14 $13.17 $99.44 ($94.30) $322.00 ($416.30)
-8099.22%

100.500.200.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$83,500.00 $8,217.60 $45,554.57 $37,945.43 $45,777.37 ($7,831.94)
-9.38%

100.500.200.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00
100.00%

100.500.200.000.426
SPED STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$1,200.00 $0.00 $258.00 $942.00 $0.00 $942.00
78.50%

100.500.200.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$4,200.00 $0.00 $1,420.00 $2,780.00 $0.00 $2,780.00
66.19%

100.500.200.000.451
DISTRICT WIDE SPED SUPPLIES

$1,500.00 $0.00 $668.61 $831.39 $0.00 $831.39
55.43%

100.500.200.000.476
SPED COPIER SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $1,094.69 $905.31 $1,290.31 ($385.00)
-19.25%

100.500.200.000.491
DW SPED DUES AND FEES

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.500.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$4,179.82 $0.00 $0.00 $4,179.82 $0.00 $4,179.82
100.00%

100.500.300.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$11,888.48 $0.00 $0.00 $11,888.48 $0.00 $11,888.48
100.00%

100.500.300.000.450
DW TESTING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $499.23 $0.77 $0.00 $0.77
0.15%

100.500.330.000.418
STUDENT HEALTH SRVCS

$78,000.00 $21,562.50 $49,982.30 $28,017.70 $15,995.00 $12,022.70
15.41%

100.500.330.000.450
STUDENT HEALTH SVCS SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$2,600.00 $0.00 $592.83 $2,007.17 $338.61 $1,668.56
64.18%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.350.000.316 $6,600.00 $320.00 $1,920.00 $4,680.00 $4,680.00 $0.00
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100.500.350.000.316
CERTIFIED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,600.00 $320.00 $1,920.00 $4,680.00 $4,680.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.318
CERTIFICATED SPECIALISTS

$106,620.00 $8,885.00 $62,195.00 $44,425.00 $44,425.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$52,579.20 $4,960.54 $31,052.05 $21,527.15 $21,641.44 ($114.29)
-0.22%

100.500.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$8,000.00 $135.00 $3,536.25 $4,463.75 $1,926.00 $2,537.75
31.72%

100.500.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$758.63 $62.26 $430.49 $328.14 $308.83 $19.31
2.55%

100.500.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$55,361.28 $4,613.44 $32,294.08 $23,067.20 $23,067.20 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$34,964.28 $1,139.20 $7,934.15 $27,030.13 $6,078.30 $20,951.83
59.92%

100.500.350.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$14,725.70 $1,080.32 $6,754.46 $7,971.24 $4,706.11 $3,265.13
22.17%

100.500.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,520.09 $203.49 $1,404.56 $1,115.53 $1,004.27 $111.26
4.41%

100.500.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$450.00 $8.37 $219.26 $230.74 $0.00 $230.74
51.28%

100.500.350.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.410
DW PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$2,900.00 $860.00 $3,235.00 ($335.00) $0.00 ($335.00)
-11.55%

100.500.350.000.417
TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT

$46,091.50 $0.00 $35,483.54 $10,607.96 $14,685.50 ($4,077.54)
-8.85%

100.500.350.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,500.00 $0.00 $670.00 $1,830.00 $560.00 $1,270.00
50.80%

100.500.350.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$123,600.00 $9,583.16 $57,876.12 $65,723.88 $55,074.00 $10,649.88
8.62%

100.500.350.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$82,733.00 $11,864.95 $53,729.55 $29,003.45 $22,692.87 $6,310.58
7.63%

100.500.350.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$4,700.00 $0.00 $2,911.60 $1,788.40 $0.00 $1,788.40
38.05%

100.500.350.000.450
TEACHER TOOL SUBSCRIPTIONS

$20,900.00 $0.00 $17,186.74 $3,713.26 $1,558.46 $2,154.80
10.31%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.350.000.475 $83,040.02 $15,754.18 $54,155.87 $28,884.15 $18,181.83 $10,702.32
Printed: 02/13/2026 5:06:43 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.15 Page: 25



100.500.350.000.475
TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES

$83,040.02 $15,754.18 $54,155.87 $28,884.15 $18,181.83 $10,702.32
12.89%

100.500.350.000.476
DW COPIER SUPPLIES

$3,000.00 $71.83 $71.83 $2,928.17 $2,928.17 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$950.00 $254.94 $254.94 $695.06 $0.00 $695.06
73.16%

100.500.600.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$86,600.00 $7,266.67 $50,866.69 $35,733.31 $36,333.31 ($600.00)
-0.69%

100.500.600.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$58,375.83 $5,066.25 $33,129.00 $25,246.83 $22,470.00 $2,776.83
4.76%

100.500.600.000.325
MAINTENANCE/CUSTODIAL

$143,940.47 $15,676.94 $97,059.67 $46,880.80 $63,826.82 ($16,946.02)
-11.77%

100.500.600.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$12,000.00 $565.00 $7,975.00 $4,025.00 $2,140.00 $1,885.00
15.71%

100.500.600.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7,049.27 $633.92 $4,290.56 $2,758.71 $2,796.45 ($37.74)
-0.54%

100.500.600.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$38,619.65 $5,050.70 $23,813.75 $14,805.90 $14,726.65 $79.25
0.21%

100.500.600.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$81,510.03 $6,140.18 $39,608.73 $41,901.30 $26,478.84 $15,422.46
18.92%

100.500.600.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$4,363.29 $396.77 $2,703.64 $1,659.65 $1,742.17 ($82.52)
-1.89%

100.500.600.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $0.00 $99.11 $200.89 $0.00 $200.89
66.96%

100.500.600.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$30,000.00 $20.00 $17,975.96 $12,024.04 $1,485.08 $10,538.96
35.13%

100.500.600.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $1,021.23 $2,978.77
74.47%

100.500.600.000.431
WATER AND SEWER

$31,827.00 $3,938.29 $21,181.30 $10,645.70 $0.00 $10,645.70
33.45%

100.500.600.000.432
GARBAGE

$42,436.00 $4,242.21 $31,702.67 $10,733.33 $0.00 $10,733.33
25.29%

100.500.600.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,030.00 $57.94 $422.70 $607.30 $0.00 $607.30
58.96%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.600.000.436 $209,268.81 $38,051.01 $151,164.89 $58,103.92 $0.00 $58,103.92
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100.500.600.000.436
ENERGY - ELECTRICITY

$209,268.81 $38,051.01 $151,164.89 $58,103.92 $0.00 $58,103.92
27.77%

100.500.600.000.438
ENERGY - HEATING OIL

$340,000.00 $38,334.77 $141,369.75 $198,630.25 $0.00 $198,630.25
58.42%

100.500.600.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$35,000.00 $5,921.50 $35,266.31 ($266.31) $279.00 ($545.31)
-1.56%

100.500.600.000.441
RENTAL/LEASE

$5,000.00 $0.00 $4,860.00 $140.00 $0.00 $140.00
2.80%

100.500.600.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$125,938.17 $0.00 $130,278.10 ($4,339.93) $0.00 ($4,339.93)
-3.45%

100.500.600.000.452
MAINTENANCE/CONSTR SUPPLIES

$55,000.00 $222.29 $27,398.09 $27,601.91 $4,273.04 $23,328.87
42.42%

100.500.600.000.453
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES

$27,000.00 $157.57 $16,952.78 $10,047.22 $3,564.25 $6,482.97
24.01%

100.500.600.000.457
SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

$10,500.00 $0.00 $8,101.30 $2,398.70 $0.00 $2,398.70
22.84%

100.500.600.000.458
VEHICLE GAS AND OIL

$7,210.00 $1,176.44 $2,814.52 $4,395.48 $0.00 $4,395.48
60.96%

100.500.600.000.479
MAINTENANCE OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$800.00 $64.61 $328.27 $471.73 $0.00 $471.73
58.97%

100.500.600.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.510
EQUIPMENT

$18,000.00 $0.00 $18,345.87 ($345.87) $0.00 ($345.87)
-1.92%

100.500.700.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$57,750.00 $4,837.50 $33,862.50 $23,887.50 $24,187.50 ($300.00)
-0.52%

100.500.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,500.00 $227.27 $1,363.62 $1,136.38 $1,136.38 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$262.99 $22.11 $153.76 $109.23 $110.55 ($1.32)
-0.50%

100.500.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$24,132.24 $2,133.71 $14,602.81 $9,529.43 $10,355.33 ($825.90)
-3.42%

100.500.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$18,093.08 $604.45 $4,231.15 $13,861.93 $3,022.25 $10,839.68
59.91%

100.500.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$708.25 $50.00 $299.98 $408.27 $249.98 $158.29
22.35%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:
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Summary Only

100.500.700.000.367 $873.63 $72.99 $508.85 $364.78 $365.63 ($0.85)
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100.500.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$873.63 $72.99 $508.85 $364.78 $365.63 ($0.85)
-0.10%

100.600.510.000.311
SUPERINTENDENT

$156,620.00 $13,051.67 $91,361.69 $65,258.31 $65,258.31 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.510.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$85,000.00 $7,133.33 $49,933.31 $35,066.69 $35,666.69 ($600.00)
-0.71%

100.600.510.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $0.00 $110.00 $490.00 $0.00 $490.00
81.67%

100.600.510.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$1,057.29 $90.75 $633.73 $423.56 $451.77 ($28.21)
-2.67%

100.600.510.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$50,056.80 $4,261.40 $29,379.80 $20,677.00 $21,307.00 ($630.00)
-1.26%

100.600.510.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$48,561.50 $1,622.33 $11,356.31 $37,205.19 $8,111.65 $29,093.54
59.91%

100.600.510.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$24,080.50 $1,558.33 $10,908.31 $13,172.19 $7,586.03 $5,586.16
23.20%

100.600.510.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$3,512.19 $301.46 $2,105.27 $1,406.92 $1,500.75 ($93.83)
-2.67%

100.600.510.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00
100.00%

100.600.510.000.414
LEGAL SERVICES

$12,000.00 $0.00 $2,562.74 $9,437.26 $0.00 $9,437.26
78.64%

100.600.510.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$6,865.00 $400.00 $8,074.00 ($1,209.00) $0.00 ($1,209.00)
-17.61%

100.600.510.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$11,000.00 $0.00 $5,172.18 $5,827.82 $1,431.59 $4,396.23
39.97%

100.600.510.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$775.00 $64.90 $440.67 $334.33 $0.00 $334.33
43.14%

100.600.510.000.434
POSTAGE

$750.00 $0.00 $555.59 $194.41 $144.41 $50.00
6.67%

100.600.510.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $346.36 $153.64 $0.00 $153.64
30.73%

100.600.510.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$4,733.62 $0.00 $3,733.62 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.510.000.479
SUPERINTENDENT OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,000.00 $30.71 $1,073.54 $926.46 $0.00 $926.46
46.32%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.510.000.491 $16,485.00 $0.00 $14,252.02 $2,232.98 $0.00 $2,232.98
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100.600.510.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$16,485.00 $0.00 $14,252.02 $2,232.98 $0.00 $2,232.98
13.55%

100.600.511.000.418
BOARD - OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$7,225.00 $0.00 $1,440.00 $5,785.00 $0.00 $5,785.00
80.07%

100.600.511.000.421
BOARD- STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,500.00 $0.00 $3,471.92 $3,028.08 $1,196.23 $1,831.85
28.18%

100.600.511.000.454
COMMUNICATION MAILER/FLYER SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.600.511.000.479
BOE  OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,800.00 $0.00 $1,432.19 $3,367.81 $0.00 $3,367.81
70.16%

100.600.511.000.490
BOARD- OTHER EXPENSES

$15,000.00 $0.00 $9,865.00 $5,135.00 $0.00 $5,135.00
34.23%

100.600.511.000.491
BOARD - DUES AND  FEES

$8,895.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,895.00 $0.00 $8,895.00
100.00%

100.600.550.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$90,100.00 $7,508.33 $52,558.31 $37,541.69 $37,541.69 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.550.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$35,197.50 $2,835.75 $20,802.84 $14,394.66 $14,485.13 ($90.47)
-0.26%

100.600.550.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$546.92 $45.15 $320.20 $226.72 $227.08 ($0.36)
-0.07%

100.600.550.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$29,516.40 $2,459.70 $17,217.90 $12,298.50 $12,298.50 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.550.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$35,326.80 $2,264.70 $16,062.44 $19,264.36 $11,390.90 $7,873.46
22.29%

100.600.550.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,816.81 $149.99 $1,063.72 $753.09 $754.37 ($1.28)
-0.07%

100.600.550.000.412
AUDITING & ACCOUNTING SERVICES

$78,000.00 $0.00 $72,331.55 $5,668.45 $0.00 $5,668.45
7.27%

100.600.550.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$38,950.00 $5,474.00 $24,479.31 $14,470.69 $0.00 $14,470.69
37.15%

100.600.550.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$7,500.00 $1,644.22 $4,524.93 $2,975.07 $1,168.95 $1,806.12
24.08%

100.600.550.000.447
LIABILITY INSURANCE

$86,050.21 $0.00 $81,185.59 $4,864.62 $0.00 $4,864.62
5.65%

100.600.550.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $489.26 $210.74 $0.00 $210.74
30.11%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:
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Summary Only

100.600.550.000.479 $250.00 $29.13 $108.11 $141.89 $0.00 $141.89
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100.600.550.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$250.00 $29.13 $108.11 $141.89 $0.00 $141.89
56.76%

100.600.550.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$10,000.00 $219.57 $3,000.10 $6,999.90 $0.00 $6,999.90
70.00%

100.600.550.000.495
INDIRECT COST RECOVERY

($29,530.00) $0.00 ($19,069.66) ($10,460.34) $0.00 ($10,460.34)
35.42%

$11,226,242.67 $876,837.43 $5,547,270.05 $5,678,972.62 $3,592,598.28 $2,086,374.34Fund 100 Total:
18.58%

End of Report

$11,226,242.67 $876,837.43 $5,547,270.05 $5,678,972.62 $3,592,598.28 $2,086,374.34Grand Total:
18.58%

Petersburg School District
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Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2026From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

1/31/2026To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
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Summary Only
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
47315 01/30/2026 TRAUTMAN, VICTOR  $98.55 Printed8 Payroll
47316 01/30/2026 CORL, MICHAEL J $411.42 Printed8 Payroll
47317 01/30/2026 WEGENER, CAROL L $394.20 Printed8 Payroll
75003 01/06/2026 AHSTF $14,500.00 Printed1139 Expense 01/31/2026
75004 01/06/2026 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $144.30 Printed1139 Expense 01/31/2026
75005 01/06/2026 AT&T MOBILITY-00004 $719.33 Printed1139 Expense 01/31/2026
75006 01/06/2026 GCI COMMUNICATION CORP-00953 $1,915.80 Printed1139 Expense 01/31/2026
75007 01/06/2026 HOTEL CAPTAIN COOK-01119 $1,500.00 Printed1139 Expense 01/31/2026
75008 01/06/2026 IT OUTLET INC-01187 $6,653.00 Printed1139 Expense 01/31/2026
75009 01/06/2026 LEES CLOTHING, INC.-01409 $11,787.20 Printed1139 Expense 01/31/2026
75010 01/06/2026 MARA LUTOMSKI-01495 $865.00 Printed1139 Expense 01/31/2026
75011 01/06/2026 PETERSBURG MEDICAL

CENTER-01892
$11,568.75 Printed1139 Expense 01/31/2026

75012 01/06/2026 PISTON & RUDDER SERVICES, INC $207.86 Printed1139 Expense 01/31/2026
75013 01/06/2026 RING CENTRAL INC $4,391.58 Printed1139 Expense 01/31/2026
75014 01/06/2026 STEPHANIE OWENS $225.00 Printed1139 Expense 01/31/2026
75015 01/06/2026 TRUE NORTH COUNSELING-02526 $675.00 Printed1139 Expense
75016 01/06/2026 TYSON FOODS, INC $80.70 Printed1139 Expense 01/31/2026
75017 01/06/2026 US FOODS, INC. $3,609.26 Printed1139 Expense 01/31/2026
75018 01/06/2026 VENDNOVATION, LLC $300.00 Printed1139 Expense 01/31/2026
75019 01/09/2026 ALEX HELMS $675.00 Printed1149 Expense 01/31/2026
75020 01/09/2026 BECKY TURLAND $132.00 Printed1149 Expense 01/31/2026
75021 01/09/2026 BLAINE VOLK $330.00 Printed1149 Expense
75022 01/09/2026 BSN SPORTS LLC $1,605.00 Printed1149 Expense 01/31/2026
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
75023 01/09/2026 BYU CONTINUING EDUCATION $40.00 Printed1149 Expense 01/31/2026
75024 01/09/2026 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $4,016.70 Printed1149 Expense
75025 01/09/2026 HILLARY MULLEN $318.00 Printed1149 Expense
75026 01/09/2026 JOLIE NORMAN $318.00 Printed1149 Expense 01/31/2026
75027 01/09/2026 JOSTENS, INC.-01280 $14.85 Printed1149 Expense
75028 01/09/2026 KATRINA MILLER $644.00 Printed1149 Expense 01/31/2026
75029 01/09/2026 KELLI SLAVEN $132.00 Printed1149 Expense 01/31/2026
75030 01/09/2026 MATT PAWUK-01548 $132.00 Printed1149 Expense
75031 01/09/2026 RICK BROCK-02059 $132.00 Printed1149 Expense 01/31/2026
75032 01/09/2026 ROBYN TAYLOR $138.00 Printed1149 Expense 01/31/2026
75033 01/09/2026 STAPLES CONTRACT &

COMMERCIAL LLC
$69.66 Printed1149 Expense 01/31/2026

75034 01/09/2026 STEVIE SCHMIDT-02323 $132.00 Printed1149 Expense 01/31/2026
75035 01/09/2026 STIKINE SERVICES, INC $300.00 Printed1149 Expense 01/31/2026
75036 01/13/2026 AARON BRADFORD $39.00 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75037 01/13/2026 BRENDA LOUISE $10.50 Printed1151 Expense
75038 01/13/2026 CHRISTINE YATCHMENOFF $30.00 Printed1151 Expense
75039 01/13/2026 CLOSE UP FOUNDATION $13,197.83 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75040 01/13/2026 COURTNEY MORRISON-00593 $22.50 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75041 01/13/2026 ELEN AASE $30.00 Printed1151 Expense
75042 01/13/2026 HAILEY TATE $45.00 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75043 01/13/2026 JENNIFER PAYNE $43.50 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75044 01/13/2026 JESSICA DORIL $42.00 Printed1151 Expense
75045 01/13/2026 JESSICA JOSEY $45.00 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

01/01/2026From Date: 01/31/2026To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 02/13/2026 5:07:18 PM CST rptGLCheckListingReport: 2025.3.15 Page: 2



Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
75046 01/13/2026 KELSIE CAPLES $45.00 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75047 01/13/2026 LAUREN FLYNN $6,677.60 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75048 01/13/2026 LJ ANSWERING & ALARM-01447 $279.00 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75049 01/13/2026 MAGGIE ROBINSON $3.00 Printed1151 Expense
75050 01/13/2026 MARA LUTOMSKI-01495 $317.75 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75051 01/13/2026 MARIAH CLEMENS $45.00 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75052 01/13/2026 MAVIS WORTHINGTON-01553 $45.00 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75053 01/13/2026 MELISSA MOORE-01576 $24.00 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75054 01/13/2026 PRICILA CHIM $45.00 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75055 01/13/2026 RACHEL HUDSON $42.00 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75056 01/13/2026 STEPHANIE OWENS $33.00 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75057 01/13/2026 UAF $500.00 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75058 01/13/2026 US FOODS, INC. $2,517.47 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75059 01/13/2026 VICTORIA MOORE-02593 $30.00 Printed1151 Expense 01/31/2026
75061 01/15/2026 ALLEN MARINE TOURS INC. $1,410.00 Printed1154 Expense 01/31/2026
75062 01/15/2026 AMAK TOWING COMPANY, INC $2,500.00 Printed1154 Expense 01/31/2026
75063 01/15/2026 BSN SPORTS LLC $716.63 Printed1154 Expense 01/31/2026
75065 01/15/2026 COMPASS THEATER, INC $788.00 Printed1154 Expense 01/31/2026
75066 01/15/2026 JAIME CABRAL-01202 $198.00 Printed1154 Expense 01/31/2026
75067 01/15/2026 KACEY HAMMER $198.00 Printed1154 Expense
75068 01/15/2026 MARA LUTOMSKI-01495 $138.00 Printed1154 Expense 01/31/2026
75069 01/15/2026 MARY MIDKIFF $198.00 Printed1154 Expense
75070 01/15/2026 NIET $3,000.00 Printed1154 Expense

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

01/01/2026From Date: 01/31/2026To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 02/13/2026 5:07:18 PM CST rptGLCheckListingReport: 2025.3.15 Page: 3



Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
75071 01/15/2026 PETERSBURG CHAMBER OF

COMMERCE-01883
$150.00 Printed1154 Expense 01/31/2026

75072 01/15/2026 PETERSBURG MEDICAL
CENTER-01892

$11,006.25 Printed1154 Expense 01/31/2026
75073 01/15/2026 TRINITY EDWARDS $198.00 Printed1154 Expense 01/31/2026
75074 01/15/2026 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

OF-02556
$560.04 Printed1154 Expense 01/31/2026

75075 01/20/2026 AASB $4,440.00 Printed1155 Expense 01/31/2026
75076 01/20/2026 ALEX HELMS $258.00 Printed1155 Expense
75077 01/20/2026 CARLEE JOHNSON-00454 $258.00 Printed1155 Expense
75078 01/20/2026 DAS HAGEDORN HAUS B&B-00651 $1,540.00 Printed1155 Expense 01/31/2026
75079 01/20/2026 ELSA WINTERSTEEN $49.58 Printed1155 Expense
75080 01/20/2026 GUS PENNINGTON $78.15 Printed1155 Expense 01/31/2026
75081 01/20/2026 JOSTENS, INC.-01280 $274.05 Printed1155 Expense
75082 01/20/2026 LCG LANTECH, INC $6,436.49 Printed1155 Expense 01/31/2026
75083 01/20/2026 MATT PAWUK-01548 $150.00 Printed1155 Expense
75084 01/20/2026 PETERSBURG IGA $422.47 Printed1155 Expense 01/31/2026
75085 01/20/2026 PUBLIC EDUCATION HEALTH

TRUST-01982
$168,550.10 Printed1155 Expense 01/31/2026

75086 01/20/2026 STEVIE SCHMIDT-02323 $150.00 Printed1155 Expense 01/31/2026
75087 01/20/2026 UNIV OF NORTH CAROLINA

WILMINGTON
$2,000.00 Printed1155 Expense

75088 01/20/2026 ADAM WARE $20.00 Printed10005 Manual
75089 01/20/2026 ANDREA WEATHERS $372.00 Printed10006 Manual
75090 01/20/2026 ANDREW CARLISLE-00208 $60.00 Printed10007 Manual
75091 01/20/2026 ASHLEY LOHR-00249 $415.00 Printed10008 Manual
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75092 01/20/2026 BECKY TURLAND $252.00 Printed10009 Manual
75093 01/20/2026 BLAINE VOLK $620.00 Printed10010 Manual
75094 01/20/2026 CALEB PFUNDT $100.00 Printed10011 Manual
75095 01/20/2026 BRENDA LOUISE $1.50 Printed10012 Manual
75096 01/20/2026 CASSANDRA GRANT $3.50 Printed10013 Manual
75097 01/20/2026 COMPASS THEATER, INC $826.54 Printed10014 Manual
75098 01/20/2026 COURTNEY CURTISS $20.00 Printed10015 Manual
75099 01/20/2026 COURTNEY MORRISON-00593 $19.50 Printed10016 Manual
75100 01/20/2026 DARCIE EWERT $20.00 Printed10017 Manual
75101 01/23/2026 ABSOLUTE LLC, DRAINS,

PLUMBING & HEATING
$4,137.50 Printed1159 Expense 01/31/2026

75102 01/23/2026 AFLAC-00068 $381.81 Printed1159 Expense
75103 01/23/2026 APPTEGY INC $7,485.98 Printed1159 Expense
75104 01/23/2026 BREAKAWAY ADVENTURES

LLC.-00392
$3,600.00 Printed1159 Expense

75105 01/23/2026 GO AIRLINK NYC $1,045.00 Printed1159 Expense
75106 01/23/2026 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $1,992.07 Printed1159 Expense
75107 01/23/2026 HILLARY MULLEN $75.76 Printed1159 Expense
75108 01/23/2026 IT OUTLET INC-01187 $3,090.00 Printed1159 Expense
75109 01/23/2026 JOLIE NORMAN $75.76 Printed1159 Expense
75110 01/23/2026 JOSTENS, INC.-01280 $336.15 Printed1159 Expense
75111 01/23/2026 PETERSBURG INDIAN

ASSOCIATION-01889
$350.00 Printed1159 Expense 01/31/2026

75112 01/23/2026 POLICY CONFLUENCE, INC. $4,000.00 Printed1159 Expense
75113 01/23/2026 TEACHING STRATEGIES, LLC $3,830.00 Printed1159 Expense
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75114 01/23/2026 US FOODS, INC. $5,359.90 Printed1159 Expense
75115 01/23/2026 PETERSBURG INDIAN

ASSOCIATION-01889
$100.00 Printed1160 Expense 01/31/2026

75117 01/27/2026 BROOKWOOD FARMS, INC. $329.60 Printed1163 Expense
75118 01/27/2026 BYU CONTINUING EDUCATION $40.00 Printed1163 Expense
75119 01/27/2026 CF SERVICES - CYNTHIA FRY $378.00 Printed1163 Expense 01/31/2026
75120 01/27/2026 DIV. OF RETIREMENT &

BENEFITS-00721
$151.78 Printed1163 Expense

75122 01/27/2026 GSD EDUCATIONAL SERVICES $1,575.00 Printed1163 Expense
75123 01/27/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $367.97 Printed1163 Expense
75124 01/27/2026 HEATHER CONN-01075 $198.00 Printed1163 Expense 01/31/2026
75125 01/27/2026 JTM PROVISIONS CO. INC. $1,085.16 Printed1163 Expense
75126 01/27/2026 MCI FOODS INC $4,089.42 Printed1163 Expense
75127 01/27/2026 PISTON & RUDDER SERVICES, INC $248.04 Printed1163 Expense
75128 01/27/2026 S.A. PIAZZA & ASSOCIATES, INC $1,034.38 Printed1163 Expense
75129 01/27/2026 SCHWAN'S FOOD SERVICE, INC $1,678.94 Printed1163 Expense
75130 01/27/2026 TRIDENT SEAFOODS, CORP-02520 $149.20 Printed1163 Expense
75132 01/27/2026 DRAKE BROCK-00740 $138.00 Printed1166 Expense
75133 01/30/2026 APEA-00222 $1,005.34 Printed1170 Payroll Ded
75134 01/30/2026 ATP-00262 $3,633.88 Printed1170 Payroll Ded
75135 01/30/2026 GREAT-WEST LIFE & ANNUITY $13,326.01 Printed1170 Payroll Ded
75136 01/30/2026 MINNESOTA CHILD SUPPORT

PAYMENT CENTER
$543.00 Printed1170 Payroll Ded

75137 01/30/2026 STATE OF ALASKA-02310 $73,726.42 Printed1171 Payroll Ded
75138 01/30/2026 STATE OF ALASKA-02310 $41,119.22 Printed1172 Payroll Ded
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75139 01/30/2026 AMPLIFY EDUCATION, INC. $14,000.00 Printed1174 Expense
75140 01/30/2026 BECKY MARTIN $258.00 Printed1174 Expense
75141 01/30/2026 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $925.16 Printed1174 Expense
75142 01/30/2026 KELLEY CREATE $142.60 Printed1174 Expense
75143 01/30/2026 MEGAN SMITH $258.00 Printed1174 Expense
75144 01/30/2026 STEVIE SCHMIDT-02323 $30.00 Printed1174 Expense
75145 01/30/2026 STIKINE SERVICES, INC $26,100.00 Printed1174 Expense
75146 01/30/2026 US FOODS, INC. $5,507.53 Printed1174 Expense

$529,581.69Total Amount:
End of Report
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XX3970Account:
01/06/2026 CBC CONSTRUCTION INC $133,491.52 Posted to G/L1137 AP
01/06/2026 CBC CONSTRUCTION INC $0.00 Posted to G/L1137 AP
01/02/2026 COSTCO MEMBERSHIP-00590 $195.46 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 BUSINESS CARD-00283 -$598.50 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $25.00 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $2,439.60 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $203.30 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $409.70 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $1,375.56 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $5,614.05 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $140.05 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $218.00 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $3,084.77 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $3,202.32 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $75.20 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC -$47.92 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $540.06 Posted to G/L1150 AP
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01/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $492.14 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $409.70 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $492.14 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $658.28 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/02/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $1,143.42 Posted to G/L1150 AP
01/07/2026 FIRST BANK-00894 $10.00 Posted to G/L1153 AP
01/07/2026 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $19.95 Posted to G/L1153 AP
01/07/2026 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $164.62 Posted to G/L1153 AP
01/29/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $30.71 Posted to G/L1156 AP
01/29/2026 KETCHIKAN CAR RENTALS, LLC $420.00 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 EAN SERVICES, LLC $611.35 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $77.50 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $106.89 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $50.63 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $90.11 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND

PF-00186
-$232.26 Posted to G/L1157 AP

01/29/2026 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND
PF-00186

$464.00 Posted to G/L1157 AP
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01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $84.00 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $969.12 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND

PF-00186
$464.00 Posted to G/L1157 AP

01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $84.00 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $77.50 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $90.10 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $106.90 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $50.63 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $168.00 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC.-01192 $449.99 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC.-01192 $116.00 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC.-01192 $132.40 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $625.00 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,620.00 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $242.78 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 CUSTOM INK-00624 $490.36 Posted to G/L1157 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $69.32 Posted to G/L1157 AP
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01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $37.00 Posted to G/L1158 AP
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01/29/2026 ASDN-00246 -$149.00 Posted to G/L1158 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $607.30 Posted to G/L1158 AP
01/29/2026 NATL ASSOC FOR EDUCATION OF

YOUNG CHILD
$144.00 Posted to G/L1158 AP

01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $600.00 Posted to G/L1158 AP
01/29/2026 ACSA-00049 $400.00 Posted to G/L1158 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $144.22 Posted to G/L1158 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $583.90 Posted to G/L1158 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $583.90 Posted to G/L1158 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $99.96 Posted to G/L1158 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $496.08 Posted to G/L1158 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,017.60 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $179.91 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $18.68 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,528.78 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $614.10 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$3.05 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $81.00 Posted to G/L1161 AP
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01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $58.79 Posted to G/L1161 AP
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01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $58.79 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $13.01 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $369.47 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$12.19 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $60.12 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$34.52 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,466.49 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $94.95 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $159.99 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $309.48 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $399.90 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $399.90 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $799.80 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$90.00 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $900.00 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $50.00 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$135.00 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,350.00 Posted to G/L1161 AP
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01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $75.00 Posted to G/L1161 AP
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01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $75.00 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $45.12 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $26.71 Posted to G/L1161 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $273.18 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $498.89 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $179.22 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $67.50 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $70.00 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $70.00 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $95.95 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $172.50 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$161.00 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $83.86 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $40.40 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $18.84 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $380.86 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $57.36 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $102.71 Posted to G/L1162 AP
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01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $446.12 Posted to G/L1162 AP
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01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $446.12 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $553.62 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $300.00 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $10.29 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $54.11 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$3.14 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$0.41 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$3.70 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$0.36 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$11.15 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$0.82 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$2.19 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$0.31 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $9.99 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $135.19 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $164.85 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$110.39 Posted to G/L1162 AP

01/29/2026 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $1,176.44 Posted to G/L1162 AP
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01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $20.66 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 ALASBO-00095 $225.00 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES $1,249.00 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $73.07 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $482.85 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $1,453.24 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $199.60 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $56.90 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $483.65 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $436.53 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $24.22 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $22.65 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $10.65 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $4.00 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$110.39 Posted to G/L1162 AP

01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $57.36 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $12.67 Posted to G/L1162 AP
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01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $437.88 Posted to G/L1162 AP
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01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $95.04 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $95.81 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $115.96 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $14.58 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $70.00 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $3,938.29 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $4,242.21 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$57.94 Posted to G/L1162 AP

01/29/2026 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $38,051.01 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 PETRO MARINE SERVICES-01909 $38,334.77 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $1,250.00 Posted to G/L1162 AP
01/29/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $29.39 Posted to G/L1164 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $13.60 Posted to G/L1164 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $107.94 Posted to G/L1165 AP
01/29/2026 AMAZON.COM-00164 $75.19 Posted to G/L1165 AP
01/29/2026 PETERSBURG IGA $17.98 Posted to G/L1165 AP
01/29/2026 PETERSBURG IGA $28.95 Posted to G/L1165 AP
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01/29/2026 PETERSBURG IGA $100.43 Posted to G/L1165 AP
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01/29/2026 PETERSBURG IGA $100.43 Posted to G/L1165 AP
01/29/2026 PETERSBURG IGA $24.97 Posted to G/L1165 AP
01/29/2026 ULINE-02539 -$11.37 Posted to G/L1167 AP
01/29/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $27.86 Posted to G/L1167 AP
01/29/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $49.99 Posted to G/L1167 AP
01/29/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $285.99 Posted to G/L1167 AP
01/29/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $50.78 Posted to G/L1167 AP
01/29/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $241.47 Posted to G/L1167 AP
01/29/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $26.07 Posted to G/L1167 AP
01/29/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $12.58 Posted to G/L1167 AP
01/29/2026 ULINE-02539 -$472.45 Posted to G/L1167 AP
01/29/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $390.97 Posted to G/L1167 AP
01/29/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $43.98 Posted to G/L1167 AP
01/29/2026 ULINE-02539 -$277.38 Posted to G/L1167 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $255.00 Posted to G/L1167 AP
01/29/2026 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $20.00 Posted to G/L1167 AP
01/29/2026 COMMON GROUNDS-00561 $50.50 Posted to G/L1167 AP
01/29/2026 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $14.11 Posted to G/L1167 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

01/01/2026From Date: 01/31/2026To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:

01/29/2026 ULINE-02539 -$11.37 Posted to G/L1167 AP
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01/29/2026 ULINE-02539 -$11.37 Posted to G/L1167 AP
01/30/2026 FIRST BANK-00894 $385,823.87 Posted to G/L1168 PR
01/30/2026 FIRST BANK-00894 $3,800.00 Posted to G/L1168 PR
01/30/2026 FIRST BANK-00894 $605.00 Posted to G/L1168 PR
01/30/2026 EFTPS-00804 $32,198.96 Posted to G/L1169 PR
01/30/2026 EFTPS-00804 $1,006.43 Posted to G/L1169 PR
01/30/2026 EFTPS-00804 $7,121.09 Posted to G/L1169 PR
01/30/2026 EFTPS-00804 $1,006.43 Posted to G/L1169 PR
01/30/2026 EFTPS-00804 $7,121.09 Posted to G/L1169 PR

$710,802.02Total Amount:Total for Fund: 185
$710,802.02Total Amount:

End of Report

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

01/01/2026From Date: 01/31/2026To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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710.100.100.422.830  HS ART FUND BALANCE 792.49 (498.89).00 293.60 .00 293.60
710.100.100.423.830  HS JEWELRY FUND BALANCE 385.48 (373.24)72.00 84.24 .00 84.24
710.100.160.450.830  HS CULINARY ARTS FUND
BALANCE

551.41 .00.00 551.41 .00 551.41

710.100.200.475.830  HS SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

(1,871.49) .002,328.26 456.77 (300.00) 156.77

710.100.350.402.830  HS MATH FUND BALANCE 603.40 .00.00 603.40 .00 603.40
710.100.350.415.830  HS LIBRARY FUND BALANCE 2,285.22 .00.00 2,285.22 .00 2,285.22
710.100.350.418.830  HS GLACIER SURVEY FUND
BALANCE

1,013.11 .00124.10 1,137.21 .00 1,137.21

710.100.350.460.830  HS SHOP FUND BALANCE 5,290.47 (135.19).00 5,155.28 (573.99) 4,581.29
710.100.350.480.830  HS TESTING FEES FUND
BALANCE

319.77 .00.00 319.77 .00 319.77

710.100.350.620.830  NATURAL HELPERS/GREEN
DOT FUND BALANCE

231.39 .00.00 231.39 .00 231.39

710.100.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY
FUND BALANCE

382.11 .00.00 382.11 .00 382.11

710.100.350.875.830  MARK FOSSE AWARD FUND
BALANCE

193.60 .00.00 193.60 .00 193.60

710.100.400.410.830  HS PRINCIPALS FUND BALANCE 1,562.79 .0028.35 1,591.14 (170.15) 1,420.99
710.100.700.408.830  HS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 4,782.32 (490.36)(2,900.00) 1,391.96 .00 1,391.96
710.100.700.409.830  HS JAZZ BAND FUND BALANCE 35.22 .00.00 35.22 .00 35.22
710.100.700.414.830  HS DDF FUND BALANCE 12,062.28 (14,500.00)8,697.40 6,259.68 (89.98) 6,169.70
710.100.700.424.830  HS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 2,556.00 .00.00 2,556.00 .00 2,556.00
710.100.700.610.830  CLOSE UP FUND BALANCE (10,283.95) (14,279.83)23,385.70 (1,178.08) (200.00) (1,378.08)
710.100.700.625.830  TSUNAMI BOWL FUND
BALANCE

1,951.27 .00.00 1,951.27 .00 1,951.27

710.100.700.710.830  HS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

(6,963.08) .002,000.00 (4,963.08) .00 (4,963.08)

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 1/1/2026 1/31/2026To:

Petersburg School District
Student Activities Summary Report

Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance Encumbrances Available Balance
Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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710.100.700.715.830  HS SWIM/DIVE TEAM FUND
BALANCE

2,024.25 .00229.00 2,253.25 .00 2,253.25

710.100.700.720.830  HS VOLLEYBALL FUND
BALANCE

(10,005.55) .002,000.00 (8,005.55) .00 (8,005.55)

710.100.700.725.830  HS WRESTLING FUND BALANCE 1,390.91 (2,469.66).00 (1,078.75) .00 (1,078.75)
710.100.700.730.830  HS BOYS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

10,539.85 (276.00)11,780.90 22,044.75 (6,078.83) 15,965.92

710.100.700.735.830  HS GIRLS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

(6,231.82) .003,002.00 (3,229.82) .00 (3,229.82)

710.100.700.740.830  HS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

1,752.43 (519.32)3,910.00 5,143.11 (7,443.71) (2,300.60)

710.100.700.745.830  HS TRACK FUND BALANCE (2,080.57) .002,000.00 (80.57) .00 (80.57)
710.100.700.746.830  TRACK FACILITIES FUND
BALANCE

158.28 .00.00 158.28 .00 158.28

710.100.700.750.830  HS BASEBALL FUND BALANCE 2,622.31 (881.48).00 1,740.83 .00 1,740.83
710.100.700.751.830  BASEBALL FIELD FUND
BALANCE

251.00 .00.00 251.00 .00 251.00

710.100.700.760.830  HS ESPORTS FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.100.700.765.830  HS SOFTBALL FUND BALANCE 440.52 .00.00 440.52 .00 440.52
710.100.700.785.830  REGION V TOURNAMENTS
FUND BALANCE

(15,181.61) .00.00 (15,181.61) (496.23) (15,677.84)

710.100.700.810.830  VIKING STORE - ACTIVITIES
FUND BALANCE

556.23 .00.00 556.23 .00 556.23

710.100.700.820.830  SECONDARY ACTIVITIES
DONATIONS FUND BALANCE

.00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

710.100.700.825.830  STUDENT GOVERNMENT FUND
BALANCE

11,318.67 .00.00 11,318.67 .00 11,318.67

710.100.700.835.830  HS SCHOOL WIDE PLAY FUND
BALANCE

2,285.90 (63.18).00 2,222.72 (250.00) 1,972.72

710.100.700.840.830  HS ARTFEST FUND BALANCE 5,105.12 .00.00 5,105.12 .00 5,105.12
710.100.700.924.830  CLASS OF 2024 FUND BALANCE 1,500.00 (500.00).00 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 1/1/2026 1/31/2026To:

Petersburg School District
Student Activities Summary Report

Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance Encumbrances Available Balance
Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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710.100.700.926.830  CLASS OF 2026 FUND BALANCE 3,293.21 .0050.00 3,343.21 .00 3,343.21
710.100.700.927.830  CLASS OF 2027 FUND BALANCE 1,885.36 .00480.00 2,365.36 (500.00) 1,865.36
710.100.700.928.830  CLASS OF 2028 FUND BALANCE 562.00 .00.00 562.00 .00 562.00
710.100.700.929.830  CLASS OF 2029 FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.200.350.408.830  MS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 33.95 .00.00 33.95 .00 33.95
710.200.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY -
JUNIOR FUND BALANCE

848.31 .00.00 848.31 .00 848.31

710.200.400.410.830  MS PRINCIPALS FUND
BALANCE

1,125.07 .00.00 1,125.07 .00 1,125.07

710.200.700.419.830  MS ROBOTICS FUND BALANCE 1,997.90 .00.00 1,997.90 (632.20) 1,365.70
710.200.700.424.830  MS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 1,845.80 .0020.00 1,865.80 .00 1,865.80
710.200.700.710.830  MS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

500.00 .00.00 500.00 .00 500.00

710.200.700.725.830  MS WRESTLING FUND
BALANCE

450.00 .00.00 450.00 .00 450.00

710.200.700.730.830  MS BOYS BBALL FUND
BALANCE

200.00 .00.00 200.00 .00 200.00

710.200.700.735.830  MS GIRLS BBALL FUND
BALANCE

200.00 .00.00 200.00 .00 200.00

710.200.700.740.830  MS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

521.09 .00.00 521.09 .00 521.09

710.200.700.755.830  MS NYO FUND BALANCE 665.68 .00.00 665.68 .00 665.68
710.200.700.780.830  MS ACTIVITIES &
TOURNAMENTS FUND BALANCE

660.98 .00.00 660.98 .00 660.98

710.200.700.825.830  MS STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

6,284.31 (242.78)378.00 6,419.53 .00 6,419.53

710.200.700.850.830  MS BAKING CLUB FUND
BALANCE

1,743.66 .00.00 1,743.66 .00 1,743.66

710.300.200.475.830  ES SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

308.00 .00.00 308.00 .00 308.00

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 1/1/2026 1/31/2026To:

Petersburg School District
Student Activities Summary Report

Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance Encumbrances Available Balance
Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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710.300.350.615.830  ES STIKINE RIVER TRIP FUND
BALANCE

6,805.20 .00.00 6,805.20 .00 6,805.20

710.300.350.630.830  BATTLE OF THE BOOKS FUND
BALANCE

.00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

710.300.700.424.830  ES YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 2,740.76 .00400.00 3,140.76 .00 3,140.76
710.300.700.815.830  ES SCHOOL STORE & CLUBS
FUND BALANCE

778.01 .00.00 778.01 (104.94) 673.07

710.300.700.825.830  ES STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

272.31 .00.00 272.31 .00 272.31

710.300.700.860.830  ES EARTH CLUB FUND
BALANCE

58.00 .00.00 58.00 .00 58.00

710.500.200.470.830  SPED MEMORIAL ACCOUNT
FUND BALANCE

10,000.50 .00.00 10,000.50 .00 10,000.50

710.500.700.600.830  CONCESSIONS FUND BALANCE (2,411.43) (412.76)2,436.19 (388.00) (1,097.13) (1,485.13)
710.500.700.665.830  STUDENT BASIC NEEDS
SUPPORT FUND BALANCE

3,460.45 (824.52).00 2,635.93 (1,048.39) 1,587.54

710.500.700.670.830  STEREO
REPAIR/REPLACEMENT FUND BALANCE

906.59 .00.00 906.59 .00 906.59

710.500.700.675.830  ACTIVITY ADS & DONATIONS
FUND BALANCE

16,231.95 (2,518.18)5,750.00 19,463.77 .00 19,463.77

710.500.700.700.830  ACTIVITY DIRECTOR FUND
BALANCE

94.91 .00.00 94.91 .00 94.91

710.500.700.855.830  SCHOOL GARDEN FUND
BALANCE

4,976.50 .00.00 4,976.50 .00 4,976.50

710.500.700.880.830  MARQUEE SIGN FUND
BALANCE

197.49 .00.00 197.49 .00 197.49

66,171.90GRAND TOTALS 89,562.29 (38,985.39) 116,748.80

End of Report

(18,985.55) 97,763.25

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 1/1/2026 1/31/2026To:

Petersburg School District
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INVOICE
January 20, 2026

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

ATTN:

Invoice Number: 0703724-2601
Invoice Amount: $ 118,360.73

This invoice amount represents the total balances of all Corporate Card accounts for the billing period
ending January 20, 2026.

Your payment is due February 16, 2026.

Payment will be automatically withdrawn from your bank account if your organization has pre-arranged
payment. If not, please remit payment by electronic means or by mailing a cheque for the Invoice amount
to the appropriate address below. Payments must be sent with a detailed breakdown of how the payment
needs to be applied, including the 16-digit card numbers or billing account and the total amount to be paid.

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
Payment By Mail Payment By Mail

BMO Diners Club
P.O. Box 5732 P.O. Box 5732
Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732 Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732

Payment By Overnight Delivery Payment By Overnight Delivery
FIS FIS
BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732 BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732
270 Remington Blvd, Suite B 270 Remington Blvd, Suite B
Bolingbrook, IL 60440 Bolingbrook, IL 60440

If you have any questions regarding this invoice or supporting documents, please contact Corporate Client
Services:

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
By Phone: 1-855-825-9234 By Phone: 1-800-2-DINERS (1-800-234-6377)

By e-mail: corporate.clientservices@bmo.com By e-mail: dinersclub.service@bmo.com

Thank you for your continued business.
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Please attach a copy of this invoice or the information below this line with your cheque payment.

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

Invoice Number: 0703724-2601
Amount Paid: $ 118,360.73
Payment Due Date: February 16, 2026

RUN DATE: 01/21/2026



TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ -92,865.56

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ 0.00

Statement
Account Name: BILLING ACCOUNT 033153 Card Number: xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153

Company Name: PETERSBURG SCHOOL DIST Account Limit: $ 300,000.00

Employee ID: 772180000055104 Available Credit: $ 181,639.27

Statement Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 01/20/2026 Currency: U.S. DOLLAR

Payment Due Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 02/16/2026

Statement Summary:

Report  any  items  which  do  not  agree  with  your  records
within 30 days of the statement date.

Previous Balance: $ 92,865.56

Payments: $ -92,865.56

Adjustments: $ 0.00

Net Purchases: $ 118,360.73

Cash Advance: $ 0.00

Fees: $ 0.00

Other Charges: $ 0.00

New Account Balance: $ 118,360.73

Transaction Summary:

Trans Date Posting Date
Trans ID

Description Pre-Tax Amount
Auth #

Total Tax Trans Amount

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 BILLING ACCOUNT 033153

12/26 12/26 AUTOMATIC PYMT RECEIVED $ -92,865.56 $ 0.00 $ -92,865.56

629247305

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 BAIRD, SHANNON

12/19 12/22 AMAZON MARK 0J07D16U3 SEATTLE WA $ 9.32 $ 0.97 (e) $ 10.29

628639938 037569

12/19 12/22 AMAZON MARK G81NI7EB3 SEATTLE WA $ 452.10 $ 46.79 (e) $ 498.89

628639939 048190

12/19 12/22 AMAZON MARK C394C5ZD3 SEATTLE WA $ 345.14 $ 35.72 (e) $ 380.86

628639940 015590

12/20 12/22 AMAZON MARK ZM68V4P83 SEATTLE WA $ 49.03 $ 5.08 (e) $ 54.11

628640015 070156

12/21 12/22 AMAZON.COM ZL0KW0KD3 SEATTLE WA $ 67.50 $ 0.00 $ 67.50

628639937 065392

12/22 12/23 AMAZON MARK H47ZP6773 SEATTLE WA $ 1,316.94 $ 136.30 (e) $ 1,453.24

628970597 069729

12/23 12/24 AMAZON MARK TC9TR9103 SEATTLE WA $ 75.99 $ 7.87 (e) $ 83.86

629129716 077783

12/24 12/25 AMAZON MARK 3F4QA7CF3 SEATTLE WA $ 103.96 $ 10.76 (e) $ 114.72

629169648 062381
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12/24 12/26 AMAZON MARK ZM68V4P83 SEATTLE WA $ -2.85 $ -0.29 (e) $ -3.14

629273939 000000

12/24 12/26 AMAZON MARK TA5DE0L63 SEATTLE WA $ -0.37 $ -0.04 (e) $ -0.41

629273936 000000

12/24 12/26 AMAZON MARK 9K69H6WC3 SEATTLE WA $ -1.98 $ -0.21 (e) $ -2.19

629273955 000000

12/24 12/26 AMAZON MARK 0J07D16U3 SEATTLE WA $ -0.28 $ -0.03 (e) $ -0.31

629273938 000000

12/25 12/26 AMAZON MARK TA5DE0L63 SEATTLE WA $ -3.35 $ -0.35 (e) $ -3.70

629273937 000000

12/25 12/26 AMAZON MARK TA5DE0L63 SEATTLE WA $ -0.33 $ -0.03 (e) $ -0.36

629273941 000000

12/25 12/26 AMAZON MARK TA5DE0L63 SEATTLE WA $ -10.10 $ -1.05 (e) $ -11.15

629273956 000000

12/25 12/26 AMAZON MARK HQ2GG8IB3 SEATTLE WA $ 404.28 $ 41.84 (e) $ 446.12

629273957 020757

12/25 12/26 AMAZON MARK TA5DE0L63 SEATTLE WA $ -0.74 $ -0.08 (e) $ -0.82

629273940 000000

12/26 12/26 AMAZON MARK C703Y19A3 SEATTLE WA $ 396.81 $ 41.07 (e) $ 437.88

629273958 085511

12/26 12/29 AMAZON MARK WN59Z76F3 SEATTLE WA $ 438.29 $ 45.36 (e) $ 483.65

629299107 017009

12/27 12/29 AMAZON MARK 3L0R69QK3 SEATTLE WA $ 180.88 $ 18.72 (e) $ 199.60

629299108 078596

12/28 12/29 NYTIMES DISC NEW YORK NY $ 4.00 $ 0.00 $ 4.00

629299106 017125

12/29 12/30 AMAZON.COM KN3GN2KR3 SEATTLE WA $ 35.24 $ 0.00 $ 35.24

629442807 009844

12/30 12/30 AMAZON MARK MM56P1CH3 SEATTLE WA $ 51.56 $ 5.34 (e) $ 56.90

629442824 037255

12/30 12/30 AMAZON MARK 4T3708QZ3 SEATTLE WA $ 9.05 $ 0.94 (e) $ 9.99

629442823 099237

12/30 12/31 AMAZON MARK LD6F61XZ3 SEATTLE WA $ 104.37 $ 11.01 (e) $ 115.38

629500320 059390

12/30 12/31 AMAZON MARK S18OB9J63 SEATTLE WA $ 9.63 $ 1.02 (e) $ 10.65

629500337 005241

12/30 12/31 AMAZON MARK O63O14OT3 SEATTLE WA $ 149.12 $ 15.73 (e) $ 164.85

629500340 032803

12/30 12/31 AMAZON MARK YK6GY15A3 SEATTLE WA $ 189.96 $ 20.04 (e) $ 210.00

629500336 018446

12/30 12/31 AMAZON MARK CL3171DR3 SEATTLE WA $ 85.97 $ 9.07 (e) $ 95.04

629500338 088050

12/30 12/31 AMAZON MARK 895042C23 SEATTLE WA $ 500.79 $ 52.83 (e) $ 553.62

629500339 082891

01/02 01/05 AMAZON MARK B62AV0RV3 SEATTLE WA $ 433.49 $ 45.73 (e) $ 479.22

629888795 019936

01/02 01/05 AMAZON MARK KB9AL8YR3 SEATTLE WA $ 394.87 $ 41.66 (e) $ 436.53

629888794 029097

01/05 01/06 ALASBO ANCHORAGE AK $ 216.00 $ 9.00 $ 225.00

630038680 032546
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ -183.08

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ 96,698.20

01/05 01/06 AMAZON MARK EX0WQ0M13 SEATTLE WA $ 21.91 $ 2.31 (e) $ 24.22

630038681 071621

01/05 01/06 TYLER USER CONFERENCE DAYTON OH $ 1,249.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 1,249.00

630038979 051151

01/06 01/06 AMAZON MARK PD1938EA3 SEATTLE WA $ 36.54 $ 3.86 (e) $ 40.40

630038682 012289

01/06 01/07 AMAZON MARK 4X0A33UT3 SEATTLE WA $ 17.04 $ 1.80 (e) $ 18.84

630145784 012924

01/10 01/12 AMAZON MARK 5R6Y12TA3 SEATTLE WA $ 86.67 $ 9.14 (e) $ 95.81

630772341 016368

01/11 01/12 AMAZON MARK QY4OD70S3 SEATTLE WA $ 20.49 $ 2.16 (e) $ 22.65

630772342 020340

01/13 01/14 ALASKA TELEPHONE COMPA PORT TOWNSEND WA $ 278.72 $ 0.00 $ 278.72

631212083 028333

01/13 01/14 AMAZON MARK 1F4MP4SC3 SEATTLE WA $ 86.79 $ 9.16 (e) $ 95.95

631212084 034331

01/13 01/14 PSN PETERSBURG UTILITY PETERSBURG AK $ 48,657.95 $ 0.00 (e) $ 48,657.95

631212006 006352

01/13 01/14 PETRO MARINE SERVICES PETERSBURG AK $ 38,334.77 $ 0.00 $ 38,334.77

631212082 067277

01/14 01/15 AMAZON.COM TJ03W58Y3 SEATTLE WA $ 482.85 $ 0.00 $ 482.85

631349683 069136

01/14 01/15 AMAZON.COM YZ08Y6YC3 SEATTLE WA $ 115.96 $ 0.00 $ 115.96

631349684 096249

01/15 01/15 AMAZON.COM L82U93GU3 SEATTLE WA $ 172.50 $ 0.00 $ 172.50

631349685 042963

01/15 01/15 AMAZON MARK 6L9988LR3 SEATTLE WA $ 247.11 $ 26.07 (e) $ 273.18

631349062 048948

01/15 01/16 AMAZON MARK D30DC9TZ3 SEATTLE WA $ 66.10 $ 6.97 (e) $ 73.07

631629714 056276

01/15 01/16 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 135.19 $ 0.00 (e) $ 135.19

631630898 072689

01/18 01/19 AMAZON.COM SEATTLE WA $ -145.64 $ -15.36 (e) $ -161.00

632012422 000000

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 BULLER, AARON S

12/22 12/23 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 27.86 $ 0.00 (e) $ 27.86

628970579 000546

12/22 12/23 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 49.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 49.99

628970595 014315

12/22 12/23 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 285.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 285.99

628970596 001794

12/23 12/24 HAMMER & WIKAN CONVENI PETERSBURG AK $ 14.11 $ 0.00 (e) $ 14.11

629129714 001608

12/23 12/24 SQ COMMON GROUNDS, LL PETERSBURG AK $ 50.50 $ 0.00 $ 50.50

629129715 092693

12/29 12/30 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 390.97 $ 0.00 (e) $ 390.97

629442806 041641
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ -772.57

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ 1,469.30

01/02 01/05 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 43.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 43.98

629888793 054450

01/07 01/08 IN PANHANDLE FIRE PRO JUNEAU AK $ 255.00 $ 0.00 $ 255.00

630321195 067514

01/09 01/12 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 50.78 $ 0.00 (e) $ 50.78

630772265 051405

01/10 01/12 OPENAI CHATGPT SUBSCR SAN FRANCISCO CA $ 20.00 $ 0.00 $ 20.00

630772266 074147

01/12 01/13 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 241.47 $ 0.00 (e) $ 241.47

631037361 001839

01/13 01/13 ULINE SHIP SUPPLIES PLEASANT PRAI WI $ -772.57 $ 0.00 (e) $ -772.57

631037362 000000

01/13 01/14 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 26.07 $ 0.00 (e) $ 26.07

631212005 059829

01/15 01/16 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 12.58 $ 0.00 (e) $ 12.58

631630897 097676

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4367 CABRAL, JAIME

12/21 12/22 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR ANCHORAGE AK $ 611.35 $ 0.00 $ 611.35

628639781 011328

12/21 12/22 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ -153.26 $ 0.00 (e) $ -153.26

628639856 000000

12/22 12/23 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ -79.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ -79.00

628970575

12/29 12/30 KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BORO KETCHIKAN AK $ 336.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 336.00

629442804 012614

12/30 12/31 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 928.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 928.00

629500318 018346

12/30 01/01 ALASKA A 0272127658027 SEATTLE WA $ 80.76 $ 0.00 $ 80.76

629596964 076017
Passenger Name Knudsen/Aiden

Ticket Number 0272127658027

12/30 01/01 ALASKA A 0272127655089 SEATTLE WA $ 80.76 $ 0.00 $ 80.76

629596944 076017
Passenger Name Brock/Drake

Ticket Number 0272127655089

12/30 01/01 ALASKA A 0272127658814 SEATTLE WA $ 80.76 $ 0.00 $ 80.76

629596968 076017
Passenger Name Holmgrain/Alexander

Ticket Number 0272127658814

12/30 01/01 ALASKA A 0272127658449 SEATTLE WA $ 80.76 $ 0.00 $ 80.76

629596967 076017
Passenger Name Brock/Richard

Ticket Number 0272127658449

12/30 01/01 ALASKA A 0272127658448 SEATTLE WA $ 80.76 $ 0.00 $ 80.76

629596966 076017
Passenger Name Tucker/Brayden Kai

Ticket Number 0272127658448

12/30 01/01 ALASKA A 0272127656116 SEATTLE WA $ 80.76 $ 0.00 $ 80.76

629596946 076017
Passenger Name Johnson/Camden

Ticket Number 0272127656116
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4367 $ -232.26

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4367 $ 7,660.58

12/30 01/01 ALASKA A 0272127655088 SEATTLE WA $ 80.76 $ 0.00 $ 80.76

629596909 076017
Passenger Name Kandoll/Benjamin

Ticket Number 0272127655088

12/30 01/01 ALASKA A 0272127655791 SEATTLE WA $ 80.76 $ 0.00 $ 80.76

629596945 076017
Passenger Name Olsen/Edgar

Ticket Number 0272127655791

12/30 01/01 ALASKA A 0272127657369 SEATTLE WA $ 80.76 $ 0.00 $ 80.76

629596948 076017
Passenger Name Lutomski/Nolan

Ticket Number 0272127657369

12/30 01/01 ALASKA A 0272127658447 SEATTLE WA $ 80.76 $ 0.00 $ 80.76

629596965 076017
Passenger Name Pawuk/Noah

Ticket Number 0272127658447

12/30 01/01 ALASKA A 0272127656118 SEATTLE WA $ 80.76 $ 0.00 $ 80.76

629596947 076017
Passenger Name Tow/Logan

Ticket Number 0272127656118

12/30 01/01 ALASKA A 0272127658817 SEATTLE WA $ 80.76 $ 0.00 $ 80.76

629596984 076017
Passenger Name Knudsen/Mason

Ticket Number 0272127658817

01/06 01/07 LAUNDROMAT SAN FRANCISCO CA $ 63.82 $ 5.50 (e) $ 69.32

630145703 045315

01/06 01/07 J.W. PEPPER EXTON PA $ 132.40 $ 0.00 $ 132.40

630145627 079935

01/08 01/09 CUSTOMINK LLC 8002934232 VA $ 462.60 $ 27.76 $ 490.36

630454713 094639

01/08 01/09 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 155.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 155.00

630454637 067813

01/09 01/12 STUDEBAKERS PIZZA PETERSBURG AK $ 180.21 $ 0.00 (e) $ 180.21

630772184 053076

01/09 01/12 J.W. PEPPER EXTON PA $ 449.99 $ 0.00 $ 449.99

630772185 088293

01/09 01/12 GIPPER MEDIA, INC. BOSTON MA $ 625.00 $ 0.00 $ 625.00

630772186 057781

01/10 01/12 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 213.79 $ 0.00 (e) $ 213.79

630772182 071632

01/11 01/12 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 101.26 $ 0.00 (e) $ 101.26

630772183 014776

01/15 01/16 KETCHIKAN CAR RENTAL KETCHIKAN AK $ 398.10 $ 21.90 (e) $ 420.00

631630815 078431

01/15 01/16 IN CMC NEPTUNE TYLER TX $ 1,620.00 $ 0.00 $ 1,620.00

631630739 095631

01/15 01/16 J.W. PEPPER EXTON PA $ 116.00 $ 0.00 $ 116.00

631630740 065895

01/16 01/19 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 242.78 $ 0.00 (e) $ 242.78

632012345 034381

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 CURTISS, NANCY
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 $ 42.99

01/12 01/13 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 29.39 $ 0.00 (e) $ 29.39

631037360 092212

01/13 01/14 SP ZUCKERFEATHER.COM CALIFORNIA MO $ 12.80 $ 0.80 (e) $ 13.60

631212004 013113

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 KLUDT-PAINTER, JON

12/19 12/22 AMAZON MARK C82M74W33 SEATTLE WA $ 40.89 $ 4.23 (e) $ 45.12

628639858 082082

12/19 12/22 DOCUSIGN INC. WILMINGTON DE $ 1,017.60 $ 0.00 (e) $ 1,017.60

628639857 057049

12/19 12/22 AMAZON MARK RT5FL2TE3 SEATTLE WA $ 24.20 $ 2.51 (e) $ 26.71

628639859 076321

12/19 12/22 WWW.UI.COM NEW YORK NY $ 1,528.78 $ 0.00 $ 1,528.78

628639860 074908

12/23 12/24 WWW.UI.COM NEW YORK NY $ 614.10 $ 0.00 $ 614.10

629129713 085557

12/29 12/30 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ 18.68 $ 0.00 $ 18.68

629442805 058580

12/30 12/31 WWW.UI.COM NEW YORK NY $ 81.00 $ 0.00 $ 81.00

629500319 067979

12/31 01/01 AMAZON MKTPL K45Y13D73 SEATTLE WA $ 309.48 $ 0.00 $ 309.48

629596985 092093

01/06 01/07 AMAZON MARK 0V0VO9I13 SEATTLE WA $ 85.89 $ 9.06 (e) $ 94.95

630145706 023826

01/06 01/07 AMAZON MARK L692F0RP3 SEATTLE WA $ 53.18 $ 5.61 (e) $ 58.79

630145705 066435

01/06 01/07 AMAZON MARK JE0YF1L93 SEATTLE WA $ 11.77 $ 1.24 (e) $ 13.01

630145704 044725

01/07 01/08 AMAZON RETA DS9L353M3 SEATTLE WA $ 334.21 $ 35.26 (e) $ 369.47

630321041 016519

01/07 01/08 AMAZON MARK OG4QA0MM3 SEATTLE WA $ 1,326.54 $ 139.95 (e) $ 1,466.49

630321040 061084

01/08 01/09 STAPLS7672207378000001 SOUTH HACKENS NJ $ 1,599.60 $ 0.00 $ 1,599.60

630454714 038525

01/10 01/12 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 159.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 159.99

630772262 021676

01/13 01/15 AMAZON MARK OG4QA0MM3 SEATTLE WA $ -11.03 $ -1.16 (e) $ -12.19

631349613 000000

01/13 01/15 AMAZON MARK JE0YF1L93 SEATTLE WA $ -2.76 $ -0.29 (e) $ -3.05

631349614 000000

01/14 01/15 AMAZON MARK TG63T6ZL3 SEATTLE WA $ 54.38 $ 5.74 (e) $ 60.12

631349681 068049

01/14 01/15 AMAZON MARK OG4QA0MM3 SEATTLE WA $ -31.23 $ -3.29 (e) $ -34.52

631349615 000000

01/15 01/16 AK SOC. FO ASTE 2026 ANCHORAGE AK $ 475.00 $ 0.00 $ 475.00

631630819 067387

01/15 01/16 DNH GODADDY#399345882 TEMPE AZ $ 179.91 $ 0.00 $ 179.91

631630816 023545
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ -274.76

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ 10,018.80

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ -149.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ 3,696.36

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 $ 30.71

01/15 01/16 AK SOC. FO ASTE 2026 ANCHORAGE AK $ 475.00 $ 0.00 $ 475.00

631630817 091716

01/15 01/16 AK SOC. FO ASTE 2026 ANCHORAGE AK $ 475.00 $ 0.00 $ 475.00

631630894 095305

01/15 01/16 AK SOC. FO ASTE 2026 ANCHORAGE AK $ 475.00 $ 0.00 $ 475.00

631630895 096807

01/15 01/16 AK SOC. FO ASTE 2026 ANCHORAGE AK $ 475.00 $ 0.00 $ 475.00

631630818 071980

01/16 01/19 AK SOC. FO ASTE 2026 ANCHORAGE AK $ -225.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ -225.00

632012346

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 LUTOMSKI, MARA

12/22 12/23 SCAAEYC CONFERENCE ANCHORAGE AK $ 607.30 $ 0.00 (e) $ 607.30

628970578 057373

12/22 12/23 NAEYC NATIONAL ASSOC WASHINGTON DC $ 67.92 $ 4.08 (e) $ 72.00

628970577 035579

12/22 12/23 NAEYC NATIONAL ASSOC WASHINGTON DC $ 67.92 $ 4.08 (e) $ 72.00

628970576 067369

01/02 01/05 AMAZON RETA BX0YV63E3 SEATTLE WA $ 90.42 $ 9.54 (e) $ 99.96

629888792 041372

01/06 01/07 ASDN_ACSA M9NF82Y6TQ2 JUNEAU AK $ 400.00 $ 0.00 $ 400.00

630145783 002483

01/06 01/08 VENETIAN/PALAZZO RM LAS VEGAS NV $ 144.22 $ 0.00 $ 144.22

630321042 075051

01/06 01/08 ASDN_ACSA CCN3ZTRFNYP JUNEAU AK $ -149.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ -149.00

630321121 000000

01/07 01/08 I DO EVENTS ANCHORAGE AK $ 600.00 $ 0.00 $ 600.00

630321120 045176

01/07 01/08 UNITED STATES HOLOCA MORRISVILLE NC $ 11.16 $ 0.84 (e) $ 12.00

630321117 066688

01/07 01/08 UNITED STATES HOLOCA MORRISVILLE NC $ 23.26 $ 1.74 (e) $ 25.00

630321118 083832

01/07 01/08 SMK SURVEYMONKEY.COM PALO ALTO CA $ 468.00 $ 28.08 $ 496.08

630321119 025164

01/08 01/12 WLV ADV DEPOSIT LAS VEGAS NV $ 583.90 $ 0.00 $ 583.90

630772264 056614

01/08 01/12 WLV ADV DEPOSIT LAS VEGAS NV $ 583.90 $ 0.00 $ 583.90

630772263 067508

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 TAYLOR, ROBYN J

01/04 01/05 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 30.71 $ 0.00 (e) $ 30.71

629888791 098027
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 $ 355.46

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 WARD, IOANA

12/19 12/22 AMAZON MKTPL E81Y93D03 SEATTLE WA $ 107.94 $ 0.00 $ 107.94

628639936 097975

01/05 01/07 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 16.97 $ 1.01 $ 17.98

630145707 034628

01/07 01/09 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 27.32 $ 1.63 $ 28.95

630454715 060195

01/13 01/14 AMAZON MKTPL 1S5TX5XB3 SEATTLE WA $ 75.19 $ 0.00 $ 75.19

631212003 039722

01/13 01/15 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 94.75 $ 5.68 $ 100.43

631349682 006234

01/14 01/16 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 23.56 $ 1.41 $ 24.97

631630896 031080

Page 8 of 10



Regular Meeting
Tuesday, January 20, 2026 6:00 PM
MS/HS Library, 109 Charles W St, Petersburg, AK 99833

Carey Case:   Present   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Present   

Katie Holmlund:   Present   

Kari Petersen:   Absent   

Marc Taylor:   Present   

Member Petersen excused

1. CALL TO ORDER
Discussion: Meeting was called to order at 6:03 
pm not broadcast on KFSK

2. DETERMINE QUORUM
Discussion: A quorum was present

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Discussion: President Holmgrain led the group in 
the pledge of allegience

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve agenda as written. This motion, made by 
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Katie Holmlund, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Absent   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

5. STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT
Discussion: Excused

6. CORRESPONDENCE 
Discussion: None

7. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE UNRELATED TO AGENDA 
ITEMS
Discussion: None

8. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE RELATED TO AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: None

9. COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: Member Holmlund thanked the Board for 
allowing Teen Mental Health to be taught this 
year to 26 students

10. CONSENT AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve Consent Agenda. This motion, made by 
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Carey Case, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   



Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Absent   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

10.1. DEC, 2025, Monthly accounting report, 
bills, payroll, and electronic fund transfers, 
Fundraised Student Activities Summary Report and 
P-Card statements in the amount of $1,030,750.54

10.2. DEC. 16, 2025, regular board meeting 
minutes 

10.3. Personnel Action Report

11. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

11.1. Superintendent's report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: 
Superintendent Taylor

11.2. Elementary Principal's Report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: Principal 
Heather Conn

11.3. MS/HS Principal's Report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: Principal 
Brad King

11.4. Director of Activities Report
Discussion: See Attached

11.5. Special Education Director/ Testing 
Coordinator Report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: Cyndy Fry

11.6. Director of Facilities and Maintenance 
Report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: Aaron 
Buller

11.7. Food Service Director Report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: Carlee 
McIntosh

11.8. Director of Technology Report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: Jon Kludt-
Painter

11.9. CLSD Coordinator Report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: Lee Ann 
Jenkins

12. SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS
Discussion: The crisis committee asked about the 
crisis flip chart being produced. Director Fry 
answered that they were still on order. 

13. OLD BUSINESS

13.1. Action: Policy Updates - second and final 
reading
Action(s):
Approve re-titling BP 6114.2 Bomb Threats to AR 
6114.2 Bomb Threats, and BP 6114.4 Pandemic / 
Epidemic Emergencies to AR 6114.4 Pandemic / 
Epidemic Emergencies in its final reading. This 
motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by 
Carey Case, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Absent   



Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
Discussion: Public hearing opened at 6:33pm - no 
one present to testify, public hearing was 
closed. 

14. NEW BUSINESS

14.1. Action: AASB Winter Policy updates
Action(s):
Approve the policy updates as presented in their 
first reading. This motion, made by Sarah 
Holmgrain and seconded by Carey Case, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Absent   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

14.2. Action: Exempt Contracts
Action(s):
Approve exempt contracts as presented. This 
motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by 
Katie Holmlund, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Absent   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

14.3. Action: Tenured and Non-Tenured Teacher 
Contracts
Action(s):
Approve all tenured and non-tenured teachers' 
2026-27 contracts. This motion, made by Sarah 
Holmgrain and seconded by Carey Case, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Absent   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

14.4. Informational: Joint Borough & School 
Board Budget Work Session

15. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS

16. UPCOMING DATES AND MEETING ANNOUNCEMENTS

17. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: Work Sessions for Superintendent Eval 



and for Curriculum need to be set
18. OTHER NEW BUSINESS

19. ADJOURNMENT
Action(s):
Adjourn. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and 
seconded by Katie Holmlund, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Absent   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
Discussion: Meeting adjourned at 6:43pm

_____________________________________
Board Secretary



Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.000.000.000.011
BOROUGH DIRECT APPROPRIATIONS

$3,250,000.00 $270,833.33 $1,624,999.98 $1,625,000.02 50.00%

100.000.000.000.031
INTEREST

$50,050.00 $5,256.94 $26,913.77 $23,136.23 46.23%

100.000.000.000.032
GAIN ON INVESTMENT UNREALIZED

$20,000.00 $1,869.79 $11,074.89 $8,925.11 44.63%

100.000.000.000.040
OTHER LOCAL REVENUES

$40,000.00 $0.00 $33,620.00 $6,380.00 15.95%

100.000.000.000.043
STUDENT ACTIVITY REVENUE

$51,000.00 $2,160.14 $35,354.14 $15,645.86 30.68%

100.000.000.000.044
STUDENT CLASS FEES

$10,000.00 $150.00 $7,255.49 $2,744.51 27.45%

100.000.000.000.045
STUDENT TECH FEE REVENUE

$12,850.00 $25.00 $7,250.00 $5,600.00 43.58%

100.000.000.000.046
LOCAL RENTAL REVENUE

$2,500.00 $0.00 $958.00 $1,542.00 61.68%

100.000.000.000.047
E-RATE REVENUE

$101,449.60 $7,263.20 $50,605.60 $50,844.00 50.12%

100.000.000.000.051
FOUNDATION PROGRAM

$7,039,736.00 $556,773.00 $3,340,638.00 $3,699,098.00 52.55%

100.000.000.000.056
TRS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$784,120.03 $0.00 $0.00 $784,120.03 100.00%

100.000.000.000.057
PERS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$93,219.65 $0.00 $0.00 $93,219.65 100.00%

100.000.000.000.090
OTHER STATE REVENUES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 100.00%

$11,456,925.28 $844,331.40 $5,138,669.87 $6,318,255.41Fund 100 Total: 55.15%

End of Report

$11,456,925.28 $844,331.40 $5,138,669.87 $6,318,255.41Grand Total: 55.15%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

Printed: 01/14/2026 8:21:29 PM CST rptGLRevenueReportReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 1



Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.100.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$833,458.84 $66,866.05 $334,606.91 $498,851.93 $502,988.00 ($4,136.07)
-0.50%

100.100.100.000.322
PIANIST FOR CHOIR

$3,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.100.000.329
HS REG INSTRUCTION SUB

$22,000.00 $2,862.50 $7,587.50 $14,412.50 $0.00 $14,412.50
65.51%

100.100.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3,747.17 $313.32 $1,512.23 $2,234.94 $2,214.10 $20.84
0.56%

100.100.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$205,740.64 $19,851.04 $98,527.31 $107,213.33 $136,492.96 ($29,279.63)
-14.23%

100.100.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$259,204.94 $8,482.18 $42,488.21 $216,716.73 $61,801.20 $154,915.53
59.77%

100.100.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12,447.65 $974.05 $4,687.19 $7,760.46 $6,892.20 $868.26
6.98%

100.100.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$600.00 $149.57 $228.62 $371.38 $0.00 $371.38
61.90%

100.100.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$8,926.56 $0.00 $0.00 $8,926.56 $0.00 $8,926.56
100.00%

100.100.100.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$3,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 $0.00 $3,300.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.450
FRESHMAN LAPTOP COMPUTERS

$53,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $53,000.00 $0.00 $53,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.451
GENERAL HS TEACHING SUPPLIES

$8,200.00 $0.00 $1,913.99 $6,286.01 $0.00 $6,286.01
76.66%

100.100.100.000.474
HS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.476
HS COPIER SUPPLIES

$8,755.05 $0.00 $8,128.21 $626.84 $626.84 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.100.000.479
HS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT

$600.00 $34.98 $239.77 $360.23 $69.99 $290.24
48.37%

100.100.100.000.491
HS DUES AND  FEES

$10,000.00 $40.00 $3,000.00 $7,000.00 $0.00 $7,000.00
70.00%

100.100.100.401.451
HS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$900.00 $99.99 $452.79 $447.21 ($0.99) $448.20
49.80%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.100.402.451 $700.00 $0.00 $85.12 $614.88 $0.00 $614.88
Printed: 01/14/2026 8:22:06 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 1



100.100.100.402.451
HS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $85.12 $614.88 $0.00 $614.88
87.84%

100.100.100.403.451
HS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$1,800.00 $143.11 $216.46 $1,583.54 $283.54 $1,300.00
72.22%

100.100.100.404.451
HS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$700.00 $50.77 $539.08 $160.92 $0.00 $160.92
22.99%

100.100.100.407.451
HS PE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.100.408.451
HS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $41.96 $1,749.32 $250.68 $0.00 $250.68
12.53%

100.100.100.408.479
HS MUSIC OTHER SUPPLIES

$10,000.00 $0.00 $7,660.06 $2,339.94 $0.00 $2,339.94
23.40%

100.100.100.413.451
HS SPANISH SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $440.50 $59.50 $0.00 $59.50
11.90%

100.100.100.414.451
DRAMA SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.100.421.451
HS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $999.74 $0.26
0.03%

100.100.160.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$96,141.00 $7,948.00 $39,740.00 $56,401.00 $55,636.00 $765.00
0.80%

100.100.160.000.329
HS CTE SUB

$800.00 $900.00 $2,100.00 ($1,300.00) $0.00 ($1,300.00)
-162.50%

100.100.160.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$423.15 $38.62 $182.61 $240.54 $242.84 ($2.30)
-0.54%

100.100.160.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,101.44 $2,925.12 $14,625.60 $20,475.84 $20,475.84 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.160.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$29,881.31 $998.27 $4,991.35 $24,889.96 $6,987.89 $17,902.07
59.91%

100.100.160.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,405.64 $117.69 $553.65 $851.99 $732.48 $119.51
8.50%

100.100.160.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
100.00%

100.100.160.406.451
AQUACULTURE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.160.450.451
CULINARY SUPPLIES

$6,300.00 $292.45 $1,609.19 $4,690.81 $890.81 $3,800.00
60.32%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:
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Summary Only

100.100.160.455.451 $2,000.00 $0.00 $95.87 $1,904.13 $0.00 $1,904.13
Printed: 01/14/2026 8:22:06 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 2



100.100.160.455.451
FOOD SCIENCE/CULINARY

$2,000.00 $0.00 $95.87 $1,904.13 $0.00 $1,904.13
95.21%

100.100.160.460.451
SHOP SUPPLIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $263.00 $2,737.00 $0.00 $2,737.00
91.23%

100.100.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$82,814.66 $6,782.58 $34,327.89 $48,486.77 $47,478.10 $1,008.67
1.22%

100.100.200.000.323
AIDES

$56,837.78 $15,237.46 $53,464.27 $3,373.51 $80,243.00 ($76,869.49)
-135.24%

100.100.200.000.329
HS SPED SUB

$6,000.00 $859.50 $7,157.24 ($1,157.24) $0.00 ($1,157.24)
-19.29%

100.100.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$635.77 $103.37 $426.26 $209.51 $428.78 ($219.27)
-34.49%

100.100.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$58,656.32 $5,536.08 $22,425.19 $36,231.13 $30,042.01 $6,189.12
10.55%

100.100.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$25,586.48 $851.89 $4,311.58 $21,274.90 $5,738.84 $15,536.06
60.72%

100.100.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$16,102.14 $2,280.91 $8,499.77 $7,602.37 $10,970.17 ($3,367.80)
-20.92%

100.100.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,111.96 $326.88 $1,345.29 $766.67 $1,330.53 ($563.86)
-26.70%

100.100.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $379.08 $1,374.94 ($1,074.94) $0.00 ($1,074.94)
-358.31%

100.100.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,776.66 $0.00 $0.00 $1,776.66 $0.00 $1,776.66
100.00%

100.100.200.000.451
HS SPED SUPPLIES

$500.00 $58.33 $499.95 $0.05 $0.00 $0.05
0.01%

100.100.300.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$93,835.52 $7,368.08 $39,167.15 $54,668.37 $53,903.35 $765.02
0.82%

100.100.300.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$403.21 $33.47 $177.51 $225.70 $241.83 ($16.13)
-4.00%

100.100.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$3,000.00 $300.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$28,575.82 $925.44 $4,919.43 $23,656.39 $6,546.30 $17,110.09
59.88%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:
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Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.300.000.367 $1,339.42 $111.19 $589.68 $749.74 $803.36 ($53.62)
Printed: 01/14/2026 8:22:06 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 3



100.100.300.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,339.42 $111.19 $589.68 $749.74 $803.36 ($53.62)
-4.00%

100.100.300.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,329.98 $0.00 $0.00 $1,329.98 $0.00 $1,329.98
100.00%

100.100.300.000.451
SECONDARY COUNSELOR SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $564.99 $435.01 $0.00 $435.01
43.50%

100.100.300.000.479
SECONDARY COUNSELOR OTHER

$0.00 $0.00 $99.98 ($99.98) $0.00 ($99.98)
0.00%

100.100.300.000.491
HS DUES & FEES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$89,182.00 $7,403.50 $36,592.50 $52,589.50 $51,824.50 $765.00
0.86%

100.100.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$401.80 $32.32 $159.74 $242.06 $213.22 $28.84
7.18%

100.100.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$11,484.48 $1,719.44 $8,597.20 $2,887.28 $12,036.08 ($9,148.80)
-79.66%

100.100.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$28,223.63 $929.88 $4,596.02 $23,627.61 $6,135.50 $17,492.11
61.98%

100.100.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,334.73 $101.34 $500.67 $834.06 $666.40 $167.66
12.56%

100.100.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$24.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24.00 $0.00 $24.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$1,400.00 $0.00 $1,375.68 $24.32 $0.00 $24.32
1.74%

100.100.350.000.451
TEACHING SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.472
SECONDARY LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,300.00 $266.22 $266.22 $2,033.78 $485.64 $1,548.14
67.31%

100.100.350.000.473
SECONDARY PERIODICALS

$800.00 $4.00 $580.18 $219.82 $28.21 $191.61
23.95%

Petersburg School District
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100.100.350.000.479 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
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100.100.350.000.479
SECONDARY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
100.00%

100.100.350.418.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,668.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,668.00 $0.00 $1,668.00
100.00%

100.100.350.418.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7.98 $0.00 $0.00 $7.98 $0.00 $7.98
100.00%

100.100.350.418.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$476.88 $0.00 $0.00 $476.88 $0.00 $476.88
100.00%

100.100.350.418.367
MEDICARE TAX

$24.19 $0.00 $0.00 $24.19 $0.00 $24.19
100.00%

100.100.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$118,920.00 $9,910.00 $59,460.00 $59,460.00 $59,460.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$519.09 $43.26 $259.56 $259.53 $259.56 ($0.03)
-0.01%

100.100.400.000.364
INSURANCE HEALTH/LIFE

$36,417.74 $3,034.82 $18,208.92 $18,208.82 $18,208.83 ($0.01)
0.00%

100.100.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$37,069.65 $1,238.42 $7,430.52 $29,639.13 $7,430.52 $22,208.61
59.91%

100.100.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,724.34 $134.68 $808.08 $916.26 $808.90 $107.36
6.23%

100.100.400.000.421
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL TRANSPORTATION

$2,400.00 $0.00 $1,963.44 $436.56 $0.00 $436.56
18.19%

100.100.400.000.479
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,600.00 $0.00 $390.91 $1,209.09 $0.00 $1,209.09
75.57%

100.100.400.000.491
PRINCIPAL DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.100.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$90,657.15 $9,199.62 $42,923.64 $47,733.51 $48,203.07 ($469.56)
-0.52%

100.100.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,800.00 $0.00 $70.00 $1,730.00 $0.00 $1,730.00
96.11%

100.100.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$453.66 $40.08 $186.46 $267.20 $208.28 $58.92
12.99%

100.100.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,596.80 $4,569.97 $18,325.15 $17,271.65 $19,185.37 ($1,913.72)
-5.38%

100.100.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$26,349.60 $2,023.93 $9,443.23 $16,906.37 $10,498.59 $6,407.78
24.32%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
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Summary Only

100.100.450.000.367 $1,374.74 $116.83 $556.97 $817.77 $609.63 $208.14
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100.100.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,374.74 $116.83 $556.97 $817.77 $609.63 $208.14
15.14%

100.100.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.421
HS ADMIN SUPPORT TRVL

$2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.433
SECONDARY COMMUNICATIONS

$2,266.00 $207.76 $1,070.62 $1,195.38 $0.00 $1,195.38
52.75%

100.100.450.000.434
SECONDARY POSTAGE

$250.00 $6.37 $41.49 $208.51 $158.51 $50.00
20.00%

100.100.450.000.454
SECONDARY OFFICE SUPPLIES

$600.00 $84.68 $353.59 $246.41 $81.31 $165.10
27.52%

100.100.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,919.00 $46.32 $231.60 $2,687.40 $324.39 $2,363.01
80.95%

100.100.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,500.00 $136.36 $681.80 $818.20 $818.20 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$30.19 $0.80 $4.02 $26.17 $5.06 $21.11
69.92%

100.100.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$0.00 $64.69 $1,697.57 ($1,697.57) $221.45 ($1,919.02)
0.00%

100.100.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$834.55 $5.80 $28.97 $805.58 $39.30 $766.28
91.82%

100.100.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$401.40 $29.99 $149.99 $251.41 $180.08 $71.33
17.77%

100.100.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$100.33 $2.38 $12.14 $88.19 $15.15 $73.04
72.80%

100.100.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$155.00 $0.00 $0.00 $155.00 $0.00 $155.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,500.00 $576.00 $2,463.97 $4,036.03 $0.00 $4,036.03
62.09%

100.100.700.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$8,000.00 $598.50 $185.46 $7,814.54 $560.00 $7,254.54
90.68%
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100.100.700.000.433 $1,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,545.00 $0.00 $1,545.00
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100.100.700.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,545.00 $0.00 $1,545.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,895.00 $298.46 $1,926.63 $968.37 ($146.10) $1,114.47
38.50%

100.100.700.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$3,800.00 $0.00 $3,515.00 $285.00 $0.00 $285.00
7.50%

100.100.700.408.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,753.00 $312.75 $1,563.75 $2,189.25 $2,189.25 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.408.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $675.00 $525.00 $0.00 $525.00
43.75%

100.100.700.408.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$21.62 $1.37 $9.80 $11.82 $9.58 $2.24
10.36%

100.100.700.408.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,072.99 $39.27 $196.35 $876.64 $266.33 $610.31
56.88%

100.100.700.408.367
MEDICARE TAX

$71.82 $4.14 $30.49 $41.33 $28.99 $12.34
17.18%

100.100.700.408.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $41.85 $32.55 $0.00 $32.55
43.75%

100.100.700.408.421
MUSIC STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$1,200.00 $656.40 $1,696.88 ($496.88) $166.81 ($663.69)
-55.31%

100.100.700.408.426
MUSIC TRANSPORTATION

$3,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
66.67%

100.100.700.408.479
MUSIC OTHER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $75.00 $225.00 $0.00 $225.00
75.00%

100.100.700.414.316
EXTRA DUTY - DDF

$3,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,545.00 $0.00 $3,545.00
100.00%

100.100.700.414.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$15.47 $0.00 $0.00 $15.47 $0.00 $15.47
100.00%

100.100.700.414.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,013.51 $0.00 $0.00 $1,013.51 $0.00 $1,013.51
100.00%

100.100.700.414.367
MEDICARE TAX

$51.40 $0.00 $0.00 $51.40 $0.00 $51.40
100.00%

100.100.700.418.316
EXTRA DUTY - HS GLACIER SURVEY

$0.00 $127.42 $637.10 ($637.10) $891.90 ($1,529.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$0.00 $0.56 $2.80 ($2.80) $3.91 ($6.71)
0.00%
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100.100.700.418.365 $0.00 $16.00 $80.00 ($80.00) $108.14 ($188.14)
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100.100.700.418.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$0.00 $16.00 $80.00 ($80.00) $108.14 ($188.14)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.367
MEDICARE TAX

$0.00 $1.67 $8.31 ($8.31) $11.66 ($19.97)
0.00%

100.100.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - HS Yearbook

$2,780.00 $231.67 $1,158.35 $1,621.65 $1,621.65 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$12.14 $1.01 $5.05 $7.09 $7.07 $0.02
0.16%

100.100.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$794.80 $29.10 $145.50 $649.30 $203.69 $445.61
56.07%

100.100.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$40.31 $3.17 $15.84 $24.47 $22.12 $2.35
5.83%

100.100.700.710.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,962.00 $0.00 $3,962.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.710.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,584.80 $0.00 $1,584.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.710.329
CROSS COUNTRY SUB

$1,200.00 $0.00 $400.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
66.67%

100.100.700.710.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$27.49 $0.00 $25.94 $1.55 $0.00 $1.55
5.64%

100.100.700.710.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,132.74 $0.00 $497.64 $635.10 $0.00 $635.10
56.07%

100.100.700.710.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$424.10 $0.00 $317.82 $106.28 $0.00 $106.28
25.06%

100.100.700.710.367
MEDICARE TAX

$91.30 $0.00 $80.45 $10.85 $0.00 $10.85
11.88%

100.100.700.710.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$46.50 $0.00 $0.00 $46.50 $0.00 $46.50
100.00%

100.100.700.710.426
XCOUNTRY TRANSPORTATION

$25,000.00 $0.00 $24,951.67 $48.33 $1,029.00 ($980.67)
-3.92%

100.100.700.710.479
XCOUNTRY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$0.00 $0.00 $120.00 ($120.00) $0.00 ($120.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.715.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$7,881.80 $0.00 $7,881.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.715.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.715.363 $40.95 $0.00 $34.42 $6.53 $0.00 $6.53
Printed: 01/14/2026 8:22:06 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 8



100.100.700.715.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$40.95 $0.00 $34.42 $6.53 $0.00 $6.53
15.95%

100.100.700.715.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$602.59 $0.00 $495.40 $107.19 $0.00 $107.19
17.79%

100.100.700.715.367
MEDICARE TAX

$136.04 $0.00 $114.30 $21.74 $0.00 $21.74
15.98%

100.100.700.715.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$442.06 $0.00 $349.06 $93.00 $0.00 $93.00
21.04%

100.100.700.715.426
SWIM TRANSPORTATION

$15,000.00 $3,058.52 $14,829.44 $170.56 $0.00 $170.56
1.14%

100.100.700.715.479
SWIM SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $1,983.80 ($483.80) $0.00 ($483.80)
-32.25%

100.100.700.720.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,296.80 $0.00 $6,713.00 $583.80 $0.00 $583.80
8.00%

100.100.700.720.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,000.00 $2,955.00 $5,305.00 ($1,305.00) $0.00 ($1,305.00)
-32.63%

100.100.700.720.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$37.08 $12.88 $52.42 ($15.34) $0.22 ($15.56)
-41.96%

100.100.700.720.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,086.16 $66.70 $909.85 $1,176.31 $0.00 $1,176.31
56.39%

100.100.700.720.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $44.00 $44.00 ($44.00) $0.00 ($44.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.720.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $42.78 $172.61 ($49.41) $0.72 ($50.13)
-40.69%

100.100.700.720.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $66.65 $86.80 ($12.40) $3.09 ($15.49)
-20.82%

100.100.700.720.426
VB  TRANSPORTATION

$25,000.00 $6,354.48 $26,272.05 ($1,272.05) $0.00 ($1,272.05)
-5.09%

100.100.700.720.479
VB SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.100.700.725.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$6,713.80 $1,459.66 $4,379.00 $2,334.80 $0.00 $2,334.80
34.78%

100.100.700.725.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,600.00 $0.00 $1,600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.725.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$29.31 $6.37 $19.11 $10.20 $0.26 $9.94
33.91%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.725.367 $97.35 $21.17 $63.51 $33.84 $0.85 $32.99
Printed: 01/14/2026 8:22:06 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 9



100.100.700.725.367
MEDICARE TAX

$97.35 $21.17 $63.51 $33.84 $0.85 $32.99
33.89%

100.100.700.725.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$416.26 $90.50 $271.50 $144.76 $3.65 $141.11
33.90%

100.100.700.725.426
WRESTLING TRANSPORTATION

$20,000.00 $4,724.37 $13,909.85 $6,090.15 $6,008.14 $82.01
0.41%

100.100.700.725.479
WRESTLING SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,605.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,605.00 $0.00 $1,605.00
100.00%

100.100.700.730.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,462.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,462.00 $0.00 $6,462.00
100.00%

100.100.700.730.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,585.80 $2,116.00 $2,116.00 $469.80 $6,348.00 ($5,878.20)
-227.33%

100.100.700.730.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $210.00 $5,790.00
96.50%

100.100.700.730.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$63.07 $9.24 $9.24 $53.83 $13.51 $40.32
63.93%

100.100.700.730.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,847.49 $0.00 $0.00 $1,847.49 $41.86 $1,805.63
97.73%

100.100.700.730.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$691.96 $133.05 $133.05 $558.91 $733.33 ($174.42)
-25.21%

100.100.700.730.367
MEDICARE TAX

$209.49 $29.97 $29.97 $179.52 $44.27 $135.25
64.56%

100.100.700.730.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$334.80 $0.00 $0.00 $334.80 $55.08 $279.72
83.55%

100.100.700.730.426
BOYS BB TRANSPORTATION

$27,000.00 $7,256.00 $7,256.00 $19,744.00 $3,084.77 $16,659.23
61.70%

100.100.700.730.479
BOYS BB SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.735.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$9,047.80 $604.75 $604.75 $8,443.05 $1,814.25 $6,628.80
73.26%

100.100.700.735.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $1,511.25 $1,511.25 ($1,511.25) $4,533.75 ($6,045.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.735.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $70.00 $2,930.00
97.67%

100.100.700.735.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$60.44 $9.24 $9.24 $51.20 $30.09 $21.11
34.93%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.735.365 $1,091.22 $0.00 $0.00 $1,091.22 $24.23 $1,066.99
Printed: 01/14/2026 8:22:06 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 10



100.100.700.735.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,091.22 $0.00 $0.00 $1,091.22 $24.23 $1,066.99
97.78%

100.100.700.735.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $133.05 $133.05 ($133.05) $403.37 ($536.42)
0.00%

100.100.700.735.367
MEDICARE TAX

$200.79 $29.98 $29.98 $170.81 $97.34 $73.47
36.59%

100.100.700.735.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$621.92 $93.70 $93.70 $528.22 $300.97 $227.25
36.54%

100.100.700.735.426
GIRLS BB TRANSPORTATION

$27,000.00 $396.00 $396.00 $26,604.00 $0.00 $26,604.00
98.53%

100.100.700.735.479
GIRLS BB  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.740.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$9,047.80 $1,511.25 $1,511.25 $7,536.55 $4,533.75 $3,002.80
33.19%

100.100.700.740.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$39.50 $6.60 $6.60 $32.90 $19.80 $13.10
33.16%

100.100.700.740.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.19 $21.91 $21.91 $109.28 $65.73 $43.55
33.20%

100.100.700.740.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$460.96 $93.70 $93.70 $367.26 $281.10 $86.16
18.69%

100.100.700.740.426
CHEERLEADING TRANSPORTATION

$6,600.00 $1,511.79 $1,511.79 $5,088.21 $0.00 $5,088.21
77.09%

100.100.700.740.479
CHEER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$2,250.00 $146.36 $146.36 $2,103.64 $2,794.80 ($691.16)
-30.72%

100.100.700.745.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$5,212.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,212.00 $5,212.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.745.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,084.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,084.80 $0.00 $2,084.80
100.00%

100.100.700.745.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$37.08 $0.00 $0.00 $37.08 $22.76 $14.32
38.62%

100.100.700.745.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,490.11 $0.00 $0.00 $1,490.11 $654.61 $835.50
56.07%

100.100.700.745.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $0.00 $0.00 $123.20 $70.22 $52.98
43.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.745.368 $203.66 $0.00 $0.00 $203.66 $0.00 $203.66
Printed: 01/14/2026 8:22:06 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 11



100.100.700.745.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$203.66 $0.00 $0.00 $203.66 $0.00 $203.66
100.00%

100.100.700.745.426
TRACK TRANSPORTATION

$23,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 $0.00 $23,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.479
TRACK  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,881.80 $0.00 $0.00 $7,881.80 $5,213.00 $2,668.80
33.86%

100.100.700.750.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$39.65 $0.00 $0.00 $39.65 $22.96 $16.69
42.09%

100.100.700.750.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,253.40 $0.00 $0.00 $2,253.40 $654.75 $1,598.65
70.94%

100.100.700.750.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.69 $0.00 $0.00 $131.69 $70.76 $60.93
46.27%

100.100.700.750.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $0.00 $74.40 $2.94 $71.46
96.05%

100.100.700.750.426
BASEBALL TRANSPORTATION

$22,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $0.00 $22,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.479
BASEBALL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,960.00 $0.00 $2,960.00
100.00%

100.100.700.760.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,294.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,294.00 $0.00 $2,294.00
100.00%

100.100.700.760.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$10.02 $0.00 $0.00 $10.02 $0.00 $10.02
100.00%

100.100.700.760.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$655.86 $0.00 $0.00 $655.86 $0.00 $655.86
100.00%

100.100.700.760.367
MEDICARE TAX

$33.26 $0.00 $0.00 $33.26 $0.00 $33.26
100.00%

100.100.700.825.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $69.50 $347.50 $486.50 $486.50 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.30 $1.50 $2.14 $2.11 $0.03
0.82%

100.100.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $8.74 $43.67 $194.77 $59.18 $135.59
56.87%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.825.367 $12.09 $0.93 $4.62 $7.47 $6.44 $1.03
Printed: 01/14/2026 8:22:06 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 12



100.100.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.93 $4.62 $7.47 $6.44 $1.03
8.52%

100.100.700.825.426
STUDENT GOVT TRANSPORTATION

$1,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,400.00
100.00%

100.100.700.835.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,529.00 $127.42 $637.10 $891.90 $891.90 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.835.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$6.67 $0.56 $2.80 $3.87 $3.91 ($0.04)
-0.60%

100.100.700.835.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$437.14 $16.00 $80.00 $357.14 $106.83 $250.31
57.26%

100.100.700.835.367
MEDICARE TAX

$22.17 $1.85 $9.25 $12.92 $12.94 ($0.02)
-0.09%

100.100.700.840.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.840.363
WORKERS COMPENSATION

$2.62 $0.00 $0.00 $2.62 $0.00 $2.62
100.00%

100.100.700.840.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8.70 $0.00 $0.00 $8.70 $0.00 $8.70
100.00%

100.100.700.840.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$37.20 $0.00 $0.00 $37.20 $0.00 $37.20
100.00%

100.100.700.840.421
ARTFEST TRANSPORTATION

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.845.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $834.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.845.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.00 $0.00 $3.64 $3.63 $0.01
0.27%

100.100.700.845.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $0.00 $0.00 $238.44 $104.76 $133.68
56.06%

100.100.700.845.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.00 $0.00 $12.09 $12.09 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.870.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $69.50 $347.50 $486.50 $486.50 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.870.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.30 $1.50 $2.14 $2.10 $0.04
1.10%

100.100.700.870.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $8.73 $43.72 $194.72 $59.17 $135.55
56.85%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.870.367 $12.09 $0.92 $4.57 $7.52 $6.42 $1.10
Printed: 01/14/2026 8:22:06 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 13



100.100.700.870.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.92 $4.57 $7.52 $6.42 $1.10
9.10%

100.200.100.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$0.00 $25.00 $150.00 ($150.00) $150.00 ($300.00)
0.00%

100.200.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$552,463.88 $38,746.83 $208,161.97 $344,301.91 $271,227.90 $73,074.01
13.23%

100.200.100.000.323
AIDES

$28,341.50 $3,131.75 $12,844.23 $15,497.27 $15,572.26 ($74.99)
-0.26%

100.200.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$9,000.00 $5,427.62 $16,827.18 ($7,827.18) $0.00 ($7,827.18)
-86.97%

100.200.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,574.50 $209.36 $1,055.46 $1,519.04 $1,266.31 $252.73
9.82%

100.200.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$177,503.04 $11,598.77 $57,650.30 $119,852.74 $79,924.76 $39,927.98
22.49%

100.200.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$171,648.57 $4,866.63 $24,263.63 $147,384.94 $33,285.70 $114,099.24
66.47%

100.200.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$8,029.15 $688.99 $2,825.74 $5,203.41 $3,532.51 $1,670.90
20.81%

100.200.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8,552.18 $658.14 $3,317.57 $5,234.61 $3,933.63 $1,300.98
15.21%

100.200.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $324.12 $1,773.72 ($1,473.72) $0.00 ($1,473.72)
-491.24%

100.200.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$5,266.60 $0.00 $0.00 $5,266.60 $0.00 $5,266.60
100.00%

100.200.100.000.451
MS GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$10,000.00 $0.00 $779.34 $9,220.66 $0.00 $9,220.66
92.21%

100.200.100.000.474
MS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00
100.00%

100.200.100.000.476
MS COPIER SUPPLIES

$8,755.05 $0.00 $8,044.84 $710.21 $710.21 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.100.000.479
MS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$300.00 $34.97 $82.90 $217.10 $70.00 $147.10
49.03%

100.200.100.401.451
MS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$1,400.00 $0.00 $194.45 $1,205.55 $0.00 $1,205.55
86.11%

100.200.100.402.451
MS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.100.403.451 $1,200.00 $0.00 $331.39 $868.61 $738.00 $130.61
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100.200.100.403.451
MS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $331.39 $868.61 $738.00 $130.61
10.88%

100.200.100.404.451
MS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.100.407.451
MS PE TEACHING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.100.408.451
MS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $577.53 $122.47 $0.00 $122.47
17.50%

100.200.100.419.451
MS ROBOTICS

$250.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.100.421.451
MS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.200.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$58,490.66 $4,787.42 $25,320.40 $33,170.26 $33,511.90 ($341.64)
-0.58%

100.200.200.000.323
AIDES

$104,032.66 $0.00 $2,187.93 $101,844.73 $0.00 $101,844.73
97.90%

100.200.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,500.00 $262.00 $850.50 $3,649.50 $0.00 $3,649.50
81.10%

100.200.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$729.06 $22.04 $124.88 $604.18 $146.29 $457.89
62.81%

100.200.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$59,145.76 $2,714.48 $12,137.28 $47,008.48 $13,103.44 $33,905.04
57.32%

100.200.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$18,085.45 $601.30 $3,180.25 $14,905.20 $3,984.69 $10,920.51
60.38%

100.200.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$29,472.46 $0.00 $0.00 $29,472.46 $0.00 $29,472.46
100.00%

100.200.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,421.84 $63.38 $371.38 $2,050.46 $438.41 $1,612.05
66.56%

100.200.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$200.00 $11.90 $165.12 $34.88 $0.00 $34.88
17.44%

100.200.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$2,776.66 $0.00 $0.00 $2,776.66 $0.00 $2,776.66
100.00%

100.200.200.000.451
MS SPED SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $260.34 $239.66 $9.99 $229.67
45.93%

100.200.400.000.314
DEAN OF STUDENTS

$32,100.00 $2,625.00 $15,750.00 $16,350.00 $15,750.00 $600.00
1.87%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.400.000.363 $134.22 $11.46 $68.76 $65.46 $68.76 ($3.30)
Printed: 01/14/2026 8:22:06 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 15



100.200.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$134.22 $11.46 $68.76 $65.46 $68.76 ($3.30)
-2.46%

100.200.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$13,163.04 $1,096.92 $6,581.52 $6,581.52 $6,581.52 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$9,446.00 $329.70 $1,978.20 $7,467.80 $1,978.20 $5,489.60
58.12%

100.200.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$445.88 $38.06 $228.36 $217.52 $228.36 ($10.84)
-2.43%

100.200.400.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
100.00%

100.200.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.200.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$32,029.20 $3,119.22 $13,989.06 $18,040.14 $18,246.60 ($206.46)
-0.64%

100.200.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $437.50 $562.50 $0.00 $562.50
56.25%

100.200.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$144.17 $13.62 $62.97 $81.20 $79.64 $1.56
1.08%

100.200.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$34,371.84 $3,819.10 $15,276.40 $19,095.44 $19,095.44 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$9,073.87 $686.23 $2,212.13 $6,861.74 $0.00 $6,861.74
75.62%

100.200.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$478.92 $31.38 $153.80 $325.12 $181.52 $143.60
29.98%

100.200.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $188.90 ($158.90) $776.12 ($935.02)
-3116.73%

100.200.450.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,545.00 $115.32 $474.59 $1,070.41 $0.00 $1,070.41
69.28%

100.200.450.000.434
MS POSTAGE

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.450.000.454
MS OFFICE SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $70.28 $329.72 $81.32 $248.40
62.10%

100.200.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$4,926.00 $115.83 $2,199.15 $2,726.85 $3,600.85 ($874.00)
-17.74%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.700.000.322 $5,427.00 $0.00 $4,536.00 $891.00 $0.00 $891.00
Printed: 01/14/2026 8:22:06 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 16



100.200.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$5,427.00 $0.00 $4,536.00 $891.00 $0.00 $891.00
16.42%

100.200.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,000.00 $620.00 $720.00 $3,280.00 $0.00 $3,280.00
82.00%

100.200.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$62.65 $3.22 $32.57 $30.08 $16.06 $14.02
22.38%

100.200.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$0.00 $0.00 $282.33 ($282.33) $0.00 ($282.33)
0.00%

100.200.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,543.32 $42.19 $303.88 $1,239.44 $448.01 $791.43
51.28%

100.200.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$1,537.47 $17.60 $17.60 $1,519.87 $0.00 $1,519.87
98.86%

100.200.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$208.12 $10.25 $104.89 $103.23 $51.43 $51.80
24.89%

100.200.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$400.00 $13.64 $294.88 $105.12 $4.76 $100.36
25.09%

100.200.700.000.426
MS ACTIVITIES STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$30,700.00 $4,561.02 $14,885.82 $15,814.18 $2,830.24 $12,983.94
42.29%

100.200.700.000.479
MS ACTIVITIES SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,000.00 $0.00 $1,619.29 $2,380.71 $0.00 $2,380.71
59.52%

100.200.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Yearbook

$1,390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,390.00 $0.00 $1,390.00
100.00%

100.200.700.424.363
WORKERS COMP

$6.29 $0.00 $0.00 $6.29 $0.00 $6.29
100.00%

100.200.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$411.69 $0.00 $0.00 $411.69 $0.00 $411.69
100.00%

100.200.700.424.367
FICA MEDICARE

$20.88 $0.00 $0.00 $20.88 $0.00 $20.88
100.00%

100.200.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Student Government

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $0.00 $834.00
100.00%

100.200.700.825.363
WORKERS COMP

$3.77 $0.00 $0.00 $3.77 $0.00 $3.77
100.00%

100.200.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$247.02 $0.00 $0.00 $247.02 $0.00 $247.02
100.00%

100.200.700.825.367
FICA MEDICARE

$12.53 $0.00 $0.00 $12.53 $0.00 $12.53
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.000.315 $1,124,088.23 $88,221.61 $444,167.86 $679,920.37 $533,919.23 $146,001.14
Printed: 01/14/2026 8:22:06 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 17



100.300.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$1,124,088.23 $88,221.61 $444,167.86 $679,920.37 $533,919.23 $146,001.14
12.99%

100.300.100.000.323
AIDES

$57,241.02 $5,475.38 $22,330.74 $34,910.28 $23,731.51 $11,178.77
19.53%

100.300.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$36,526.07 $15,900.43 $64,249.02 ($27,722.95) $62,741.16 ($90,464.11)
-247.67%

100.300.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$5,323.19 $480.80 $2,307.83 $3,015.36 $2,279.85 $735.51
13.82%

100.300.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$374,201.92 $31,475.06 $156,125.91 $218,076.01 $177,721.57 $40,354.44
10.78%

100.300.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$350,921.60 $11,087.67 $55,815.68 $295,105.92 $65,190.45 $229,915.47
65.52%

100.300.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$16,216.38 $1,204.58 $4,912.74 $11,303.64 $1,921.92 $9,381.72
57.85%

100.300.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$17,682.99 $1,489.50 $7,190.77 $10,492.22 $7,444.55 $3,047.67
17.24%

100.300.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$900.00 $320.22 $889.51 $10.49 $814.06 ($803.57)
-89.29%

100.300.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$12,033.20 $0.00 $0.00 $12,033.20 $0.00 $12,033.20
100.00%

100.300.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$200.00 $0.00 $199.00 $1.00 $0.00 $1.00
0.50%

100.300.100.000.451
ES GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$18,000.00 $196.54 $2,634.76 $15,365.24 $799.86 $14,565.38
80.92%

100.300.100.000.454
ES GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $422.57 $577.43 $0.00 $577.43
57.74%

100.300.100.000.474
CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.300.100.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$15,700.86 $0.00 $12,970.20 $2,730.66 $2,730.66 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.100.000.479
ES TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$500.00 $186.91 $305.83 $194.17 $0.00 $194.17
38.83%

100.300.100.408.451
ES MUSIC  SUPPLIES

$300.00 $139.93 $139.93 $160.07 $160.07 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.100.411.451
ES READING TEACHING SUPPLIES

$600.00 $0.00 $298.32 $301.68 $0.00 $301.68
50.28%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.421.451 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
Printed: 01/14/2026 8:22:06 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 18



100.300.100.421.451
ES ART TEACHING SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.427.451
PRESCHOOL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $300.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.100.428.451
KINDER HAMMER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $283.50 $16.50 $0.00 $16.50
5.50%

100.300.100.429.451
KINDER WILLIS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.430.451
1ST NORMAN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $7.63 $7.63 $292.37 $1.37 $291.00
97.00%

100.300.100.431.451
1ST MULLEN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.432.451
2ND BELL SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.433.451
2ND HOFACRE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.434.451
3RD MARTIN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.435.451
3RD MIDKIFF SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.436.451
4TH WILSON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $21.29 $278.71 $0.00 $278.71
92.90%

100.300.100.437.451
4TH WILLIAMS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.438.451
5TH PAULSON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.439.451
5TH MILLER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.440.451
ES SWIM/PE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $73.29 $226.71 $0.00 $226.71
75.57%

100.300.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$319,293.98 $21,214.32 $94,116.52 $225,177.46 $131,751.80 $93,425.66
29.26%

100.300.200.000.323
AIDES

$303,495.48 $37,683.90 $148,648.36 $154,847.12 $192,934.33 ($38,087.21)
-12.55%

100.300.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$9,000.00 $3,933.99 $30,332.83 ($21,332.83) $0.00 ($21,332.83)
-237.03%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.200.000.363 $2,757.76 $279.33 $1,206.44 $1,551.32 $787.16 $764.16
Printed: 01/14/2026 8:22:06 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 19



100.300.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,757.76 $279.33 $1,206.44 $1,551.32 $787.16 $764.16
27.71%

100.300.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$208,276.64 $19,382.72 $76,040.22 $132,236.42 $39,219.15 $93,017.27
44.66%

100.300.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$99,555.14 $2,664.52 $11,821.04 $87,734.10 $10,824.85 $76,909.25
77.25%

100.300.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$85,980.27 $8,290.46 $22,711.29 $63,268.98 $20,689.58 $42,579.40
49.52%

100.300.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$9,160.95 $819.06 $3,664.05 $5,496.90 $2,452.64 $3,044.26
33.23%

100.300.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $181.92 $3,355.77 ($3,055.77) $0.00 ($3,055.77)
-1018.59%

100.300.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$6,383.30 $0.00 $0.00 $6,383.30 $0.00 $6,383.30
100.00%

100.300.200.201.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - PK-K

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $194.16 $55.84
22.34%

100.300.200.202.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - 1-2

$500.00 $156.49 $415.15 $84.85 $0.00 $84.85
16.97%

100.300.200.203.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - 3-5

$500.00 ($4.11) $365.71 $134.29 $31.57 $102.72
20.54%

100.300.300.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$77,472.00 $6,388.75 $32,750.75 $44,721.25 $44,721.25 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.300.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $75.00 $375.00 $625.00 $0.00 $625.00
62.50%

100.300.300.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$346.05 $29.31 $150.06 $195.99 $200.66 ($4.67)
-1.35%

100.300.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$2,500.00 $250.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$24,524.81 $802.43 $4,113.51 $20,411.30 $5,392.59 $15,018.71
61.24%

100.300.300.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,149.55 $97.35 $498.45 $651.10 $666.57 ($15.47)
-1.35%

100.300.300.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $4.65 $23.25 $6.75 $0.00 $6.75
22.50%

100.300.300.000.451
COUNSELOR TEACHING SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.300.424.322 $0.00 $126.36 $631.80 ($631.80) $758.20 ($1,390.00)
Printed: 01/14/2026 8:22:06 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 20



100.300.300.424.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $126.36 $631.80 ($631.80) $758.20 ($1,390.00)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$0.00 $0.55 $2.75 ($2.75) $3.30 ($6.05)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $27.80 $153.50 ($153.50) $166.81 ($320.31)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$0.00 $1.44 $7.69 ($7.69) $8.23 ($15.92)
0.00%

100.300.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$86,848.00 $8,608.30 $43,041.50 $43,806.50 $43,041.50 $765.00
0.88%

100.300.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $800.00 $1,350.00 ($350.00) $0.00 ($350.00)
-35.00%

100.300.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$380.12 $41.07 $193.79 $186.33 $187.90 ($1.57)
-0.41%

100.300.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$11,484.48 $1,148.45 $5,742.25 $5,742.23 $5,742.23 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$26,730.13 $1,081.20 $5,406.00 $21,324.13 $5,406.00 $15,918.13
59.55%

100.300.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,262.70 $133.04 $624.43 $638.27 $604.08 $34.19
2.71%

100.300.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $9.30 $20.70 $0.00 $20.70
69.00%

100.300.350.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$1,400.00 $0.00 $1,375.68 $24.32 $0.00 $24.32
1.74%

100.300.350.000.451
LIBRARY TEACHING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $103.69 $103.69 $396.31 $63.71 $332.60
66.52%

100.300.350.000.472
LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,000.00 $187.33 $187.33 $1,812.67 $4.93 $1,807.74
90.39%

100.300.350.000.473
PERIODICALS

$500.00 $0.00 $437.50 $62.50 $0.00 $62.50
12.50%

100.300.350.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$3,000.00 $0.00 $711.29 $2,288.71 $1,257.91 $1,030.80
34.36%

100.300.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$107,088.00 $8,924.00 $53,544.00 $53,544.00 $53,544.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$467.44 $38.96 $233.76 $233.68 $233.76 ($0.08)
-0.02%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.400.000.364 $39,489.12 $3,290.76 $19,744.56 $19,744.56 $19,744.56 $0.00
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100.300.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$39,489.12 $3,290.76 $19,744.56 $19,744.56 $19,744.56 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$33,362.69 $1,114.57 $6,687.42 $26,675.27 $6,687.42 $19,987.85
59.91%

100.300.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,552.78 $129.40 $776.40 $776.38 $776.40 ($0.02)
0.00%

100.300.400.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,400.00 $0.00 $1,936.42 $463.58 $0.00 $463.58
19.32%

100.300.400.000.479
ES PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,600.00 $1,678.03 $1,973.94 $626.06 $0.00 $626.06
24.08%

100.300.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.300.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$45,542.80 $4,387.66 $19,702.82 $25,839.98 $24,215.44 $1,624.54
3.57%

100.300.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$800.00 $0.00 $129.48 $670.52 $0.00 $670.52
83.82%

100.300.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$202.29 $19.15 $86.52 $115.77 $105.73 $10.04
4.96%

100.300.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,101.44 $3,900.16 $15,600.64 $19,500.80 $19,500.80 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$12,902.28 $965.28 $4,406.33 $8,495.95 $5,327.39 $3,168.56
24.56%

100.300.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$671.97 $49.88 $232.49 $439.48 $269.05 $170.43
25.36%

100.300.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $8.03 $21.97 $0.00 $21.97
73.23%

100.300.450.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $1,575.00 $825.00
34.38%

100.300.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$2,266.00 $207.76 $1,070.62 $1,195.38 $0.00 $1,195.38
52.75%

100.300.450.000.434
POSTAGE

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $150.00 $100.00
40.00%

100.300.450.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.700.424.322
EXTRA DUTY - ES Yearbook

$1,390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,390.00 $0.00 $1,390.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.700.424.363 $6.07 $0.00 $0.00 $6.07 $0.00 $6.07
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100.300.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$6.07 $0.00 $0.00 $6.07 $0.00 $6.07
100.00%

100.300.700.424.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION PERS

$371.96 $0.00 $0.00 $371.96 $0.00 $371.96
100.00%

100.300.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$20.16 $0.00 $0.00 $20.16 $0.00 $20.16
100.00%

100.300.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - ES Student Govt

$834.00 $83.40 $417.00 $417.00 $417.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.36 $1.80 $1.84 $1.80 $0.04
1.10%

100.300.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $10.48 $52.41 $186.03 $52.40 $133.63
56.04%

100.300.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $1.09 $5.45 $6.64 $5.40 $1.24
10.26%

100.500.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

($87,380.58) $0.00 $3,698.07 ($91,078.65) $0.00 ($91,078.65)
104.23%

100.500.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.362
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

($356.68) $0.00 $13.73 ($370.41) $0.00 ($370.41)
103.85%

100.500.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

($5,480.33) $0.00 $464.45 ($5,944.78) $0.00 ($5,944.78)
108.47%

100.500.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

($1,184.83) $0.00 $52.06 ($1,236.89) $0.00 ($1,236.89)
104.39%

100.500.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$10,000.00 $112.36 $9,327.14 $672.86 $0.00 $672.86
6.73%

100.500.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.474
DISTRICT WIDE CURRICULUM

$40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.475
INSTRUCTIONAL SUBSCRIPTIONS

$40,435.00 $65.52 $22,417.07 $18,017.93 $14,731.13 $3,286.80
8.13%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.200.000.315 $354.59 $908.33 $5,449.99 ($5,095.40) $5,449.99 ($10,545.39)
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100.500.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$354.59 $908.33 $5,449.99 ($5,095.40) $5,449.99 ($10,545.39)
-2973.97%

100.500.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$0.00 $100.00 $500.00 ($500.00) $0.00 ($500.00)
0.00%

100.500.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$1.55 $4.41 $25.99 ($24.44) $116.34 ($140.78)
-9082.58%

100.500.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$4,387.68 $358.04 $2,148.24 $2,239.44 $10,741.20 ($8,501.76)
-193.76%

100.500.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$17,303.59 $110.95 $665.70 $16,637.89 $3,328.50 $13,309.39
76.92%

100.500.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$5.14 $14.62 $86.27 ($81.13) $386.40 ($467.53)
-9095.91%

100.500.200.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$83,500.00 $3,434.31 $37,336.97 $46,163.03 $52,454.97 ($6,291.94)
-7.54%

100.500.200.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00
100.00%

100.500.200.000.426
SPED STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$1,200.00 $258.00 $258.00 $942.00 $0.00 $942.00
78.50%

100.500.200.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$4,200.00 $0.00 $1,420.00 $2,780.00 $0.00 $2,780.00
66.19%

100.500.200.000.451
DISTRICT WIDE SPED SUPPLIES

$1,500.00 $55.00 $668.61 $831.39 $0.00 $831.39
55.43%

100.500.200.000.476
SPED COPIER SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $1,094.69 $905.31 $1,290.31 ($385.00)
-19.25%

100.500.200.000.491
DW SPED DUES AND FEES

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.500.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$4,179.82 $0.00 $0.00 $4,179.82 $0.00 $4,179.82
100.00%

100.500.300.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$11,888.48 $0.00 $0.00 $11,888.48 $0.00 $11,888.48
100.00%

100.500.300.000.450
DW TESTING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $499.23 $0.77 $0.00 $0.77
0.15%

100.500.330.000.418
STUDENT HEALTH SRVCS

$78,000.00 $0.00 $28,419.80 $49,580.20 $36,882.50 $12,697.70
16.28%

100.500.330.000.450
STUDENT HEALTH SVCS SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$2,600.00 $112.33 $592.83 $2,007.17 $0.00 $2,007.17
77.20%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.350.000.316 $6,600.00 $320.00 $1,600.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
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100.500.350.000.316
CERTIFIED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,600.00 $320.00 $1,600.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.318
CERTIFICATED SPECIALISTS

$106,620.00 $8,885.00 $53,310.00 $53,310.00 $53,310.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$52,579.20 $4,057.77 $26,091.51 $26,487.69 $26,089.68 $398.01
0.76%

100.500.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$8,000.00 $319.50 $3,401.25 $4,598.75 $2,322.00 $2,276.75
28.46%

100.500.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$758.63 $59.27 $368.23 $390.40 $368.43 $21.97
2.90%

100.500.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$55,361.28 $4,613.44 $27,680.64 $27,680.64 $27,680.64 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$34,964.28 $1,139.19 $6,794.95 $28,169.33 $7,217.50 $20,951.83
59.92%

100.500.350.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$14,725.70 $881.71 $5,674.14 $9,051.56 $5,673.72 $3,377.84
22.94%

100.500.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,520.09 $193.08 $1,201.07 $1,319.02 $1,198.36 $120.66
4.79%

100.500.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$450.00 $19.81 $210.89 $239.11 $0.00 $239.11
53.14%

100.500.350.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.410
DW PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$2,900.00 $0.00 $2,375.00 $525.00 $0.00 $525.00
18.10%

100.500.350.000.417
TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT

$46,091.50 $14,418.54 $35,483.54 $10,607.96 $14,685.50 ($4,077.54)
-8.85%

100.500.350.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,500.00 $0.00 $670.00 $1,830.00 $0.00 $1,830.00
73.20%

100.500.350.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$123,600.00 $9,578.66 $48,292.96 $75,307.04 $64,253.00 $11,054.04
8.94%

100.500.350.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$82,733.00 $3,153.50 $41,864.60 $40,868.40 $26,592.96 $14,275.44
17.25%

100.500.350.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$4,700.00 $0.00 $2,911.60 $1,788.40 $0.00 $1,788.40
38.05%

100.500.350.000.450
TEACHER TOOL SUBSCRIPTIONS

$20,900.00 $0.00 $17,186.74 $3,713.26 $1,558.46 $2,154.80
10.31%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.350.000.475 $83,040.02 $984.68 $38,401.69 $44,638.33 $16,600.07 $28,038.26
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100.500.350.000.475
TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES

$83,040.02 $984.68 $38,401.69 $44,638.33 $16,600.07 $28,038.26
33.76%

100.500.350.000.476
DW COPIER SUPPLIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$950.00 $0.00 $0.00 $950.00 $0.00 $950.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$86,600.00 $7,266.67 $43,600.02 $42,999.98 $43,599.98 ($600.00)
-0.69%

100.500.600.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$58,375.83 $5,230.31 $28,062.75 $30,313.08 $27,090.00 $3,223.08
5.52%

100.500.600.000.325
MAINTENANCE/CUSTODIAL

$143,940.47 $14,335.54 $81,382.73 $62,557.74 $77,363.02 ($14,805.28)
-10.29%

100.500.600.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$12,000.00 $1,075.00 $7,410.00 $4,590.00 $2,580.00 $2,010.00
16.75%

100.500.600.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7,049.27 $616.40 $3,656.64 $3,392.63 $3,367.78 $24.85
0.35%

100.500.600.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$38,619.65 $3,381.56 $18,763.05 $19,856.60 $17,809.81 $2,046.79
5.30%

100.500.600.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$81,510.03 $5,881.17 $33,468.55 $48,041.48 $31,952.43 $16,089.05
19.74%

100.500.600.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$4,363.29 $397.68 $2,306.87 $2,056.42 $2,100.33 ($43.91)
-1.01%

100.500.600.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $0.00 $99.11 $200.89 $0.00 $200.89
66.96%

100.500.600.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$30,000.00 $20.00 $17,955.96 $12,044.04 $1,505.08 $10,538.96
35.13%

100.500.600.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.431
WATER AND SEWER

$31,827.00 $3,194.28 $17,243.01 $14,583.99 $0.00 $14,583.99
45.82%

100.500.600.000.432
GARBAGE

$42,436.00 $4,295.66 $27,460.46 $14,975.54 $0.00 $14,975.54
35.29%

100.500.600.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,030.00 $75.32 $364.76 $665.24 $0.00 $665.24
64.59%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.600.000.436 $209,268.81 $31,722.63 $113,113.88 $96,154.93 $0.00 $96,154.93
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100.500.600.000.436
ENERGY - ELECTRICITY

$209,268.81 $31,722.63 $113,113.88 $96,154.93 $0.00 $96,154.93
45.95%

100.500.600.000.438
ENERGY - HEATING OIL

$340,000.00 $20,972.65 $103,034.98 $236,965.02 $0.00 $236,965.02
69.70%

100.500.600.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$35,000.00 $2,250.00 $29,344.81 $5,655.19 $558.00 $5,097.19
14.56%

100.500.600.000.441
RENTAL/LEASE

$5,000.00 $0.00 $4,860.00 $140.00 $0.00 $140.00
2.80%

100.500.600.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$125,938.17 ($1,031.07) $130,278.10 ($4,339.93) $0.00 ($4,339.93)
-3.45%

100.500.600.000.452
MAINTENANCE/CONSTR SUPPLIES

$55,000.00 $2,067.05 $27,175.80 $27,824.20 $4,967.78 $22,856.42
41.56%

100.500.600.000.453
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES

$27,000.00 $514.58 $16,795.21 $10,204.79 $3,999.20 $6,205.59
22.98%

100.500.600.000.457
SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

$10,500.00 $0.00 $8,101.30 $2,398.70 $0.00 $2,398.70
22.84%

100.500.600.000.458
VEHICLE GAS AND OIL

$7,210.00 $363.65 $1,638.08 $5,571.92 $0.00 $5,571.92
77.28%

100.500.600.000.479
MAINTENANCE OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$800.00 $0.00 $263.66 $536.34 $0.00 $536.34
67.04%

100.500.600.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.510
EQUIPMENT

$18,000.00 $0.00 $18,345.87 ($345.87) $0.00 ($345.87)
-1.92%

100.500.700.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$57,750.00 $4,837.50 $29,025.00 $28,725.00 $29,025.00 ($300.00)
-0.52%

100.500.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,500.00 $227.27 $1,136.35 $1,363.65 $1,363.65 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$262.99 $22.11 $131.65 $131.34 $132.66 ($1.32)
-0.50%

100.500.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$24,132.24 $2,118.84 $12,469.10 $11,663.14 $12,435.26 ($772.12)
-3.20%

100.500.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$18,093.08 $604.45 $3,626.70 $14,466.38 $3,626.70 $10,839.68
59.91%

100.500.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$708.25 $50.00 $249.98 $458.27 $299.97 $158.30
22.35%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.700.000.367 $873.63 $73.04 $435.86 $437.77 $438.82 ($1.05)
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100.500.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$873.63 $73.04 $435.86 $437.77 $438.82 ($1.05)
-0.12%

100.600.510.000.311
SUPERINTENDENT

$156,620.00 $13,051.67 $78,310.02 $78,309.98 $78,309.98 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.510.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$85,000.00 $7,133.33 $42,799.98 $42,200.02 $42,800.02 ($600.00)
-0.71%

100.600.510.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $0.00 $110.00 $490.00 $0.00 $490.00
81.67%

100.600.510.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$1,057.29 $90.75 $542.98 $514.31 $542.12 ($27.81)
-2.63%

100.600.510.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$50,056.80 $4,261.40 $25,118.40 $24,938.40 $25,568.40 ($630.00)
-1.26%

100.600.510.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$48,561.50 $1,622.33 $9,733.98 $38,827.52 $9,733.98 $29,093.54
59.91%

100.600.510.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$24,080.50 $1,558.33 $9,349.98 $14,730.52 $9,144.37 $5,586.15
23.20%

100.600.510.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$3,512.19 $301.46 $1,803.81 $1,708.38 $1,800.90 ($92.52)
-2.63%

100.600.510.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00
100.00%

100.600.510.000.414
LEGAL SERVICES

$12,000.00 $420.00 $2,562.74 $9,437.26 $0.00 $9,437.26
78.64%

100.600.510.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$6,865.00 $1,009.00 $7,674.00 ($809.00) ($179.00) ($630.00)
-9.18%

100.600.510.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$11,000.00 $0.00 $5,172.18 $5,827.82 $0.00 $5,827.82
52.98%

100.600.510.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$775.00 $64.25 $375.77 $399.23 $0.00 $399.23
51.51%

100.600.510.000.434
POSTAGE

$750.00 $0.00 $555.59 $194.41 $144.41 $50.00
6.67%

100.600.510.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $346.36 $153.64 $0.00 $153.64
30.73%

100.600.510.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$4,733.62 $0.00 $3,733.62 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.510.000.479
SUPERINTENDENT OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,000.00 $0.00 $1,042.83 $957.17 $657.73 $299.44
14.97%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.510.000.491 $16,485.00 $6,487.22 $14,252.02 $2,232.98 $0.00 $2,232.98
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100.600.510.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$16,485.00 $6,487.22 $14,252.02 $2,232.98 $0.00 $2,232.98
13.55%

100.600.511.000.418
BOARD - OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$7,225.00 $1,440.00 $1,440.00 $5,785.00 $0.00 $5,785.00
80.07%

100.600.511.000.421
BOARD- STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,500.00 $507.00 $3,471.92 $3,028.08 $0.00 $3,028.08
46.59%

100.600.511.000.454
COMMUNICATION MAILER/FLYER SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.600.511.000.479
BOE  OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,800.00 $666.01 $1,432.19 $3,367.81 $0.00 $3,367.81
70.16%

100.600.511.000.490
BOARD- OTHER EXPENSES

$15,000.00 $0.00 $9,865.00 $5,135.00 $0.00 $5,135.00
34.23%

100.600.511.000.491
BOARD - DUES AND  FEES

$8,895.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,895.00 $0.00 $8,895.00
100.00%

100.600.550.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$90,100.00 $7,508.33 $45,049.98 $45,050.02 $45,050.02 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.550.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$35,197.50 $3,256.13 $17,967.09 $17,230.41 $17,463.38 ($232.97)
-0.66%

100.600.550.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$546.92 $46.98 $275.05 $271.87 $272.85 ($0.98)
-0.18%

100.600.550.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$29,516.40 $2,459.70 $14,758.20 $14,758.20 $14,758.20 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.550.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$35,326.80 $2,357.18 $13,797.74 $21,529.06 $13,686.95 $7,842.11
22.20%

100.600.550.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,816.81 $156.08 $913.73 $903.08 $906.42 ($3.34)
-0.18%

100.600.550.000.412
AUDITING & ACCOUNTING SERVICES

$78,000.00 $0.00 $72,331.55 $5,668.45 $0.00 $5,668.45
7.27%

100.600.550.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$34,950.00 $0.00 $19,005.31 $15,944.69 $0.00 $15,944.69
45.62%

100.600.550.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$7,500.00 $824.57 $2,880.71 $4,619.29 $1,500.00 $3,119.29
41.59%

100.600.550.000.447
LIABILITY INSURANCE

$86,050.21 $0.00 $81,185.59 $4,864.62 $0.00 $4,864.62
5.65%

100.600.550.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$700.00 $196.03 $489.26 $210.74 $0.00 $210.74
30.11%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.550.000.479 $250.00 $0.00 $78.98 $171.02 $20.66 $150.36
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100.600.550.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$250.00 $0.00 $78.98 $171.02 $20.66 $150.36
60.14%

100.600.550.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$10,000.00 $195.03 $2,780.53 $7,219.47 $0.00 $7,219.47
72.19%

100.600.550.000.495
INDIRECT COST RECOVERY

($29,530.00) $0.00 ($8,011.27) ($21,518.73) $0.00 ($21,518.73)
72.87%

$11,219,242.67 $843,130.62 $4,681,439.77 $6,537,802.90 $4,290,435.74 $2,247,367.16Fund 100 Total:
20.03%

End of Report

$11,219,242.67 $843,130.62 $4,681,439.77 $6,537,802.90 $4,290,435.74 $2,247,367.16Grand Total:
20.03%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
47308 12/31/2025 TRAUTMAN, VICTOR  $985.50 Printed7 Payroll 12/31/2025
47309 12/31/2025 CORL, ARLANA S $586.42 Printed7 Payroll
47310 12/31/2025 FLINT, CASEY W $166.23 Printed7 Payroll
47311 12/31/2025 FLORO, PEGGY A $900.41 Printed7 Payroll
47312 12/31/2025 KANDOLL, RACHEL B $36.94 Printed7 Payroll
47313 12/31/2025 WEGENER, CAROL L $788.40 Printed7 Payroll
47314 12/31/2025 WILLIS, CAITLYN  $138.52 Printed7 Payroll
74903 12/01/2025 ANYWHERE SPEECH & LANGUAGE,

LLC
$275.00 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025

74904 12/01/2025 BRADEE ANN AXMAKER $3,159.31 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74905 12/01/2025 CAITLYN WILLIS $1,000.00 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74906 12/01/2025 CHELSEA CORRAO $139.93 Printed1115 Expense
74907 12/01/2025 DAVE OWENS-01802 $138.00 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74908 12/01/2025 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES

GROUP LLC
$2,292.22 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025

74909 12/01/2025 GCI COMMUNICATION CORP-00953 $1,915.80 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74910 12/01/2025 GSD EDUCATIONAL SERVICES $393.75 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74911 12/01/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $1,197.31 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74912 12/01/2025 HOLY NAME PARISH $200.00 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74913 12/01/2025 HOMEPORT ELECTRONICS $500.00 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74914 12/01/2025 LCG LANTECH, INC $7,353.78 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74915 12/01/2025 MALI GIBSON $225.00 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74916 12/01/2025 MARA LUTOMSKI-01495 $178.13 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74917 12/01/2025 MICHAELYN COIL $367.19 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74918 12/01/2025 MUDDY WATER ADVENTURES $1,000.00 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/01/2025From Date: 12/31/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74919 12/01/2025 NICHOLE MATTINGLY-01717 $112.33 Printed1115 Expense
74920 12/01/2025 OCEANVIEW GARDENS, LLC $1,240.00 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74921 12/01/2025 RING CENTRAL INC $2,685.38 Printed1115 Expense
74922 12/01/2025 ROBYN TAYLOR $195.00 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74923 12/01/2025 SHANNON BAIRD $438.00 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74924 12/01/2025 STAPLES CONTRACT &

COMMERCIAL LLC
$227.32 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025

74925 12/01/2025 STEPHANIE OWENS $318.00 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74926 12/01/2025 TIFFANY GLASS $225.00 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74927 12/01/2025 US FOODS, INC. $3,561.27 Printed1115 Expense 12/31/2025
74928 12/05/2025 AARON BRADFORD $42.00 Printed1121 Expense
74929 12/05/2025 ACSA-00049 $4,000.00 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74930 12/05/2025 BEAU WARD $138.00 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74931 12/05/2025 BECKY TURLAND $180.00 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74932 12/05/2025 BREAKAWAY ADVENTURES

LLC.-00392
$2,200.00 Printed1121 Expense

74933 12/05/2025 BRENDA LOUISE $25.50 Printed1121 Expense
74934 12/05/2025 BYU CONTINUING EDUCATION $40.00 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74935 12/05/2025 CHRISTINE YATCHMENOFF $39.00 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74936 12/05/2025 COURTNEY MORRISON-00593 $25.50 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74937 12/05/2025 DUSTIN CRUMP $138.00 Printed1121 Expense
74938 12/05/2025 ELEN AASE $51.00 Printed1121 Expense
74939 12/05/2025 HAILEY TATE $45.00 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74940 12/05/2025 HOTEL CAPTAIN COOK-01119 $507.00 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74941 12/05/2025 JAIME CABRAL-01202 $1,144.96 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/01/2025From Date: 12/31/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74942 12/05/2025 JAMES VALENTINE $330.00 Printed1121 Expense
74943 12/05/2025 JENNIFER PAYNE $51.00 Printed1121 Expense
74944 12/05/2025 JESSICA DORIL $51.00 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74945 12/05/2025 JESSICA JOSEY $24.00 Printed1121 Expense
74946 12/05/2025 KELLI SLAVEN $180.00 Printed1121 Expense
74947 12/05/2025 KELSIE CAPLES $45.00 Printed1121 Expense
74948 12/05/2025 MAGGIE ROBINSON $7.50 Printed1121 Expense
74949 12/05/2025 MARIAH CLEMENS $51.00 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74950 12/05/2025 MAVIS WORTHINGTON-01553 $48.00 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74951 12/05/2025 MELISSA MOORE-01576 $45.00 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74952 12/05/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $94.17 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74953 12/05/2025 PRICILA CHIM $48.00 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74954 12/05/2025 RACHEL HUDSON $39.00 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74955 12/05/2025 SERRC, INC.-02214 $4,111.04 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74956 12/05/2025 STEPHANIE OWENS $39.00 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74957 12/05/2025 STEPHANIE PAWUK-02318 $102.00 Printed1121 Expense
74958 12/05/2025 STIKINE SERVICES, INC $3,900.00 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74959 12/05/2025 THE MATH LEARNING CENTER $16.00 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74960 12/05/2025 TYLER THAIN $330.00 Printed1121 Expense
74961 12/05/2025 VICTORIA MOORE-02593 $36.00 Printed1121 Expense 12/31/2025
74962 12/16/2025 AASB $2,270.00 Printed1125 Expense 12/31/2025
74963 12/16/2025 ALEX HELMS $250.00 Printed1125 Expense
74964 12/16/2025 CHRISTY WARE $37.00 Printed1125 Expense
74965 12/16/2025 JAMES VALENTINE $258.00 Printed1125 Expense

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/01/2025From Date: 12/31/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74966 12/16/2025 JOCELYNNE PARKER $29.03 Printed1125 Expense 12/31/2025
74967 12/16/2025 KATIE HOLMLUND $421.39 Printed1125 Expense
74968 12/16/2025 MICHAELYN COIL $82.81 Printed1125 Expense 12/31/2025
74969 12/16/2025 SEDOR, WENDLANDT,

EVENS,-02211
$420.00 Printed1125 Expense 12/31/2025

74970 12/16/2025 SERRC, INC.-02214 $10,307.50 Printed1125 Expense
74971 12/16/2025 STIKINE SERVICES, INC $19,937.50 Printed1125 Expense
74973 12/18/2025 AT&T MOBILITY-00004 $707.73 Printed1127 Expense 12/31/2025
74974 12/18/2025 DAVE OWENS-01802 $342.27 Printed1127 Expense 12/31/2025
74975 12/18/2025 FARRAGUT FARM-00882 $525.00 Printed1127 Expense
74976 12/18/2025 GSD EDUCATIONAL SERVICES $68.75 Printed1127 Expense
74977 12/18/2025 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $1,231.70 Printed1127 Expense 12/31/2025
74978 12/18/2025 HEATHER CONN-01075 $60.00 Printed1127 Expense 12/31/2025
74979 12/18/2025 TYLER THAIN $138.00 Printed1127 Expense
74980 12/18/2025 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

OF-02556
$544.84 Printed1127 Expense 12/31/2025

74981 12/18/2025 US FOODS, INC. $8,759.04 Printed1127 Expense 12/31/2025
74982 12/23/2025 AFLAC-00068 $381.81 Printed1129 Expense
74983 12/23/2025 BEAU WARD $71.80 Printed1129 Expense
74984 12/23/2025 BLAINE VOLK $300.00 Printed1129 Expense
74985 12/23/2025 BSN SPORTS LLC $146.36 Printed1129 Expense
74986 12/23/2025 CLOSE UP FOUNDATION $27,632.32 Printed1129 Expense
74987 12/23/2025 DRAKE BROCK-00740 $756.00 Printed1129 Expense 12/31/2025
74988 12/23/2025 MARRIOTT ANCHORGE

DOWNTOWN-01519
$1,225.00 Printed1129 Expense 12/31/2025

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/01/2025From Date: 12/31/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74989 12/23/2025 MATT PAWUK-01548 $198.00 Printed1129 Expense
74990 12/23/2025 MOLLY TAIBER $225.00 Printed1129 Expense
74991 12/23/2025 OLIVER CHRISTENSEN $225.00 Printed1129 Expense 12/31/2025
74992 12/23/2025 PISTON & RUDDER SERVICES, INC $677.00 Printed1129 Expense 12/31/2025
74993 12/23/2025 PUBLIC EDUCATION HEALTH

TRUST-01982
$167,261.70 Printed1129 Expense

74994 12/23/2025 RICK BROCK-02059 $756.00 Printed1129 Expense
74995 12/23/2025 STEVIE SCHMIDT-02323 $198.00 Printed1129 Expense
74996 12/31/2025 APEA-00222 $1,080.34 Printed1132 Payroll Ded
74997 12/31/2025 ATP-00262 $3,551.30 Printed1132 Payroll Ded
74998 12/31/2025 GREAT-WEST LIFE & ANNUITY $13,026.01 Printed1132 Payroll Ded
74999 12/31/2025 MINNESOTA CHILD SUPPORT

PAYMENT CENTER
$543.00 Printed1132 Payroll Ded

75000 12/31/2025 STATE OF ALASKA-02310 $45,076.83 Printed1133 Payroll Ded
75001 12/31/2025 STATE OF ALASKA-02310 $73,206.01 Printed1134 Payroll Ded
75002 12/30/2025 BRANDI THYNES $450.00 Printed1136 Expense

$434,441.85Total Amount:
End of Report

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
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Criteria:
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XX3970Account:
12/04/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $45.80 Posted to G/L1117 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $250.60 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $42.75 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $555.75 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $1,383.32 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $2,891.28 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $167.24 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $1,385.04 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $4,969.44 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $656.40 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $234.40 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $8.49 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $47.24 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $338.32 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $3,839.42 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $30.12 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $3,476.33 Posted to G/L1126 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/01/2025From Date: 12/31/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $4,362.40 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $210.80 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $125.00 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $2,660.70 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $958.38 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $579.62 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $1,194.20 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $506.80 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $1,791.30 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 COSTCO MEMBERSHIP-00590 $439.79 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $161.70 Posted to G/L1126 AP
12/31/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $410,953.77 Posted to G/L1130 PR
12/31/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $3,200.00 Posted to G/L1130 PR
12/31/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $530.00 Posted to G/L1130 PR
12/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $36,585.96 Posted to G/L1131 PR
12/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $1,754.11 Posted to G/L1131 PR
12/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $7,578.76 Posted to G/L1131 PR
12/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $1,754.11 Posted to G/L1131 PR

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/01/2025From Date: 12/31/2025To Date:
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12/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $7,578.76 Posted to G/L1131 PR
12/09/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $17.00 Posted to G/L1135 AP
12/09/2025 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $19.95 Posted to G/L1135 AP
12/09/2025 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $158.08 Posted to G/L1135 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $206.98 Posted to G/L1138 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $206.98 Posted to G/L1138 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $661.92 Posted to G/L1138 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $5.62 Posted to G/L1140 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $49.99 Posted to G/L1140 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $9.34 Posted to G/L1140 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $646.45 Posted to G/L1140 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $147.48 Posted to G/L1140 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $25.80 Posted to G/L1140 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$52.01 Posted to G/L1140 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$5.81 Posted to G/L1140 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $157.24 Posted to G/L1140 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $6.20 Posted to G/L1140 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $65.52 Posted to G/L1140 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/01/2025From Date: 12/31/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:
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12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,678.03 Posted to G/L1141 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $7.63 Posted to G/L1141 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $20.00 Posted to G/L1141 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $125.60 Posted to G/L1142 AP
12/31/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $90.17 Posted to G/L1142 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $82.36 Posted to G/L1142 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $630.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $850.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $850.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
12/31/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $34.98 Posted to G/L1143 AP
12/31/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $34.97 Posted to G/L1143 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $99.99 Posted to G/L1143 AP
12/31/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $10.58 Posted to G/L1143 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $179.00 Posted to G/L1143 AP
12/31/2025 UNITED STATES POSTAL

SERVICE-02544
$6.37 Posted to G/L1143 AP

12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $735.00 Posted to G/L1143 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $210.00 Posted to G/L1143 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/01/2025From Date: 12/31/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:

12/31/2025 GLACIER EXPRESS-00973 $8.28 Posted to G/L1144 AP
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12/31/2025 GLACIER EXPRESS-00973 $657.73 Posted to G/L1144 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $143.11 Posted to G/L1145 AP
12/31/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $121.21 Posted to G/L1145 AP
12/31/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $140.31 Posted to G/L1145 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $42.99 Posted to G/L1145 AP
12/31/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $22.47 Posted to G/L1145 AP
12/31/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $62.71 Posted to G/L1145 AP
12/31/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $49.38 Posted to G/L1145 AP
12/31/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $85.89 Posted to G/L1145 AP
12/31/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $29.01 Posted to G/L1145 AP
12/31/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $55.27 Posted to G/L1145 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $49.88 Posted to G/L1145 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $186.29 Posted to G/L1146 AP
12/31/2025 BEST WESTERN-THE

LANDING-00342
$857.79 Posted to G/L1146 AP

12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $24.00 Posted to G/L1146 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $270.00 Posted to G/L1146 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $152.52 Posted to G/L1146 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/01/2025From Date: 12/31/2025To Date:
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12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $152.52 Posted to G/L1146 AP
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12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $152.52 Posted to G/L1146 AP
12/31/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND

PF-00186
$632.00 Posted to G/L1146 AP

12/31/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND
PF-00186

$553.00 Posted to G/L1146 AP

12/31/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND
PF-00186

-$632.00 Posted to G/L1146 AP

12/31/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND
PF-00186

-$553.00 Posted to G/L1146 AP

12/31/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND
PF-00186

$39.50 Posted to G/L1146 AP

12/31/2025 INTER-ISLAND FERRY
AUTHORITY-01170

$48.00 Posted to G/L1146 AP

12/31/2025 EAN SERVICES, LLC $354.69 Posted to G/L1146 AP
12/31/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND

PF-00186
$3,476.00 Posted to G/L1146 AP

12/31/2025 INTER-ISLAND FERRY
AUTHORITY-01170

$1,968.00 Posted to G/L1146 AP

12/31/2025 ASPEN SUITES HOTEL - JUNEAU $294.12 Posted to G/L1146 AP
12/31/2025 ASPEN SUITES HOTEL - JUNEAU -$36.12 Posted to G/L1146 AP
12/31/2025 ASPEN SUITES HOTEL - JUNEAU $258.00 Posted to G/L1146 AP
12/31/2025 ASPEN SUITES HOTEL - JUNEAU $258.00 Posted to G/L1146 AP
12/31/2025 ASPEN SUITES HOTEL - JUNEAU $258.00 Posted to G/L1146 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/01/2025From Date: 12/31/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:

12/31/2025 EAN SERVICES, LLC $204.51 Posted to G/L1146 AP
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12/31/2025 EAN SERVICES, LLC $204.51 Posted to G/L1146 AP
12/31/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $82.15 Posted to G/L1146 AP
12/31/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 -$13.69 Posted to G/L1146 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $80.00 Posted to G/L1146 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $150.00 Posted to G/L1146 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $297.14 Posted to G/L1147 AP
12/31/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $36.90 Posted to G/L1147 AP
12/31/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $235.21 Posted to G/L1147 AP
12/31/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $181.95 Posted to G/L1147 AP
12/31/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $175.91 Posted to G/L1147 AP
12/31/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $58.72 Posted to G/L1147 AP
12/31/2025 HIGH TIDE ENTERPRISE, LLC $107.28 Posted to G/L1147 AP
12/31/2025 HIGH TIDE ENTERPRISE, LLC $725.97 Posted to G/L1147 AP
12/31/2025 HIGH TIDE ENTERPRISE, LLC $219.99 Posted to G/L1147 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $514.58 Posted to G/L1147 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $20.00 Posted to G/L1147 AP
12/31/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $231.99 Posted to G/L1147 AP
12/31/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $122.81 Posted to G/L1147 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/01/2025From Date: 12/31/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:
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12/31/2025 ALASKA FIBRE-00112 $584.53 Posted to G/L1147 AP
12/31/2025 ALASKA FIBRE-00112 -$63.19 Posted to G/L1147 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $74.10 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES $113.67 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $1,658.04 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $41.96 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $19.98 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $60.92 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $89.99 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $179.25 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $48.38 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$23.89 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $46.70 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $56.99 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $44.23 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $92.59 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $523.86 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $57.83 Posted to G/L1148 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/01/2025From Date: 12/31/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:
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12/31/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $3,194.28 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $4,295.66 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$75.32 Posted to G/L1148 AP

12/31/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $31,722.63 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 PETRO MARINE SERVICES-01909 $20,972.65 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $2,250.00 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $363.65 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $187.33 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$143.51 Posted to G/L1148 AP

12/31/2025 PEARSON CLINICAL ASSESSMENT $55.00 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $160.82 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$147.83 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $147.55 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $41.96 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $64.59 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $114.82 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $19.96 Posted to G/L1148 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

12/01/2025From Date: 12/31/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $15.19 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $217.07 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $14.00 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $4.00 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$143.51 Posted to G/L1148 AP

12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $29.69 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $19.96 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $18.92 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $1,420.05 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $1,399.65 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $765.00 Posted to G/L1148 AP
12/31/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $108.82 Posted to G/L1148 AP

$596,308.69Total Amount:Total for Fund: 169
$596,308.69Total Amount:

End of Report

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
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710.100.100.422.830  HS ART FUND BALANCE 792.49 .00.00 792.49 (498.89) 293.60
710.100.100.423.830  HS JEWELRY FUND BALANCE 1,103.99 (718.51).00 385.48 (64.40) 321.08
710.100.160.450.830  HS CULINARY ARTS FUND
BALANCE

551.41 .00.00 551.41 .00 551.41

710.100.200.475.830  HS SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

932.52 (2,249.01).00 (1,316.49) .00 (1,316.49)

710.100.350.402.830  HS MATH FUND BALANCE 603.40 .00.00 603.40 .00 603.40
710.100.350.415.830  HS LIBRARY FUND BALANCE 2,285.22 .00.00 2,285.22 .00 2,285.22
710.100.350.418.830  HS GLACIER SURVEY FUND
BALANCE

1,013.11 .00.00 1,013.11 .00 1,013.11

710.100.350.460.830  HS SHOP FUND BALANCE 7,764.82 (2,624.35)150.00 5,290.47 .00 5,290.47
710.100.350.480.830  HS TESTING FEES FUND
BALANCE

283.77 .0036.00 319.77 .00 319.77

710.100.350.620.830  NATURAL HELPERS/GREEN
DOT FUND BALANCE

1,227.91 (996.52).00 231.39 .00 231.39

710.100.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY
FUND BALANCE

382.11 .00.00 382.11 .00 382.11

710.100.350.875.830  MARK FOSSE AWARD FUND
BALANCE

193.60 .00.00 193.60 .00 193.60

710.100.400.410.830  HS PRINCIPALS FUND BALANCE 813.44 .00749.35 1,562.79 .00 1,562.79
710.100.700.408.830  HS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 4,937.01 (354.69)200.00 4,782.32 354.69 5,137.01
710.100.700.409.830  HS JAZZ BAND FUND BALANCE 35.22 .00.00 35.22 .00 35.22
710.100.700.414.830  HS DDF FUND BALANCE 7,777.62 .004,284.66 12,062.28 (89.98) 11,972.30
710.100.700.424.830  HS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 3,396.00 (1,000.00).00 2,396.00 .00 2,396.00
710.100.700.610.830  CLOSE UP FUND BALANCE 18,391.00 (29,054.95)380.00 (10,283.95) 200.00 (10,083.95)
710.100.700.625.830  TSUNAMI BOWL FUND
BALANCE

1,951.27 .00.00 1,951.27 .00 1,951.27

710.100.700.710.830  HS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

(7,163.08) .00200.00 (6,963.08) .00 (6,963.08)

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 12/1/2025 12/31/2025To:
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710.100.700.715.830  HS SWIM/DIVE TEAM FUND
BALANCE

2,162.57 (338.32)200.00 2,024.25 338.32 2,362.57

710.100.700.720.830  HS VOLLEYBALL FUND
BALANCE

2,613.52 (12,819.07)200.00 (10,005.55) 11,708.27 1,702.72

710.100.700.725.830  HS WRESTLING FUND BALANCE 1,190.91 .00200.00 1,390.91 (3,824.87) (2,433.96)
710.100.700.730.830  HS BOYS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

3,559.49 (394.64)7,375.00 10,539.85 (1.00) 10,538.85

710.100.700.735.830  HS GIRLS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

(8,731.82) .002,500.00 (6,231.82) .00 (6,231.82)

710.100.700.740.830  HS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

1,552.43 .00200.00 1,752.43 .00 1,752.43

710.100.700.745.830  HS TRACK FUND BALANCE (2,280.57) .00200.00 (2,080.57) .00 (2,080.57)
710.100.700.746.830  TRACK FACILITIES FUND
BALANCE

158.28 .00.00 158.28 .00 158.28

710.100.700.750.830  HS BASEBALL FUND BALANCE 2,422.31 .00200.00 2,622.31 (881.48) 1,740.83
710.100.700.751.830  BASEBALL FIELD FUND
BALANCE

251.00 .00.00 251.00 .00 251.00

710.100.700.760.830  HS ESPORTS FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.100.700.765.830  HS SOFTBALL FUND BALANCE 440.52 .00.00 440.52 .00 440.52
710.100.700.785.830  REGION V TOURNAMENTS
FUND BALANCE

(12,888.36) (2,293.25).00 (15,181.61) 1,537.93 (13,643.68)

710.100.700.810.830  VIKING STORE - ACTIVITIES
FUND BALANCE

556.23 .00.00 556.23 .00 556.23

710.100.700.820.830  SECONDARY ACTIVITIES
DONATIONS FUND BALANCE

.00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

710.100.700.825.830  STUDENT GOVERNMENT FUND
BALANCE

10,673.67 .00.00 10,673.67 .00 10,673.67

710.100.700.835.830  HS SCHOOL WIDE PLAY FUND
BALANCE

2,353.70 (67.80).00 2,285.90 25.84 2,311.74

710.100.700.840.830  HS ARTFEST FUND BALANCE 5,105.12 .00.00 5,105.12 .00 5,105.12
710.100.700.921.830  CLASS OF 2021 FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
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710.100.700.922.830  CLASS OF 2022 FUND BALANCE (187.92) 187.92.00 .00 .00 .00
710.100.700.923.830  CLASS OF 2023 FUND BALANCE 1,002.41 (1,002.41).00 .00 .00 .00
710.100.700.924.830  CLASS OF 2024 FUND BALANCE 2,282.80 (782.80).00 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00
710.100.700.925.830  CLASS OF 2025 FUND BALANCE 152.06 (152.06).00 .00 .00 .00
710.100.700.926.830  CLASS OF 2026 FUND BALANCE 3,293.21 .00.00 3,293.21 .00 3,293.21
710.100.700.927.830  CLASS OF 2027 FUND BALANCE 1,885.36 .00.00 1,885.36 .00 1,885.36
710.100.700.928.830  CLASS OF 2028 FUND BALANCE 562.00 .00.00 562.00 .00 562.00
710.100.700.929.830  CLASS OF 2029 FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.200.350.408.830  MS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 33.95 .00.00 33.95 .00 33.95
710.200.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY -
JUNIOR FUND BALANCE

848.31 .00.00 848.31 .00 848.31

710.200.400.410.830  MS PRINCIPALS FUND
BALANCE

125.07 .001,000.00 1,125.07 .00 1,125.07

710.200.700.419.830  MS ROBOTICS FUND BALANCE 1,869.70 (71.80)200.00 1,997.90 .00 1,997.90
710.200.700.424.830  MS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 1,785.80 .0040.00 1,825.80 .00 1,825.80
710.200.700.710.830  MS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

300.00 .00200.00 500.00 .00 500.00

710.200.700.725.830  MS WRESTLING FUND
BALANCE

250.00 .00200.00 450.00 .00 450.00

710.200.700.730.830  MS BOYS BBALL FUND
BALANCE

.00 .00200.00 200.00 .00 200.00

710.200.700.735.830  MS GIRLS BBALL FUND
BALANCE

.00 .00200.00 200.00 .00 200.00

710.200.700.740.830  MS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

321.09 .00200.00 521.09 .00 521.09

710.200.700.755.830  MS NYO FUND BALANCE 465.68 .00200.00 665.68 .00 665.68
710.200.700.780.830  MS ACTIVITIES &
TOURNAMENTS FUND BALANCE

660.98 .00.00 660.98 .00 660.98
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710.200.700.825.830  MS STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

6,035.32 (156.01)15.00 5,894.31 183.54 6,077.85

710.200.700.850.830  MS BAKING CLUB FUND
BALANCE

1,543.66 .00200.00 1,743.66 .00 1,743.66

710.300.200.475.830  ES SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

308.00 .00.00 308.00 .00 308.00

710.300.350.615.830  ES STIKINE RIVER TRIP FUND
BALANCE

6,805.20 .00.00 6,805.20 .00 6,805.20

710.300.350.630.830  BATTLE OF THE BOOKS FUND
BALANCE

.00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

710.300.700.424.830  ES YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 3,240.76 (500.00).00 2,740.76 500.00 3,240.76
710.300.700.815.830  ES SCHOOL STORE & CLUBS
FUND BALANCE

778.01 .00.00 778.01 .00 778.01

710.300.700.825.830  ES STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

272.31 .00.00 272.31 .00 272.31

710.300.700.860.830  ES EARTH CLUB FUND
BALANCE

58.00 .00.00 58.00 .00 58.00

710.500.200.470.830  SPED MEMORIAL ACCOUNT
FUND BALANCE

10,000.50 .00.00 10,000.50 .00 10,000.50

710.500.700.600.830  CONCESSIONS FUND BALANCE (2,157.15) (254.28).00 (2,411.43) .00 (2,411.43)
710.500.700.665.830  STUDENT BASIC NEEDS
SUPPORT FUND BALANCE

1,109.50 (1,249.05)3,600.00 3,460.45 1,249.05 4,709.50

710.500.700.670.830  STEREO
REPAIR/REPLACEMENT FUND BALANCE

906.59 .00.00 906.59 .00 906.59

710.500.700.675.830  ACTIVITY ADS & DONATIONS
FUND BALANCE

16,231.95 .00.00 16,231.95 .00 16,231.95

710.500.700.700.830  ACTIVITY DIRECTOR FUND
BALANCE

94.91 .00.00 94.91 .00 94.91

710.500.700.855.830  SCHOOL GARDEN FUND
BALANCE

4,976.50 .00.00 4,976.50 .00 4,976.50

710.500.700.880.830  MARQUEE SIGN FUND
BALANCE

197.49 .00.00 197.49 .00 197.49
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Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance Encumbrances Available Balance
Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances

Printed: 01/14/2026 8:26:43 PM CST rptStudentActivitiesSummaryReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 4



Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 12/1/2025 12/31/2025To:

Petersburg School District
Student Activities Summary Report

Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance Encumbrances Available Balance
Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances

23,330.01GRAND TOTALS 122,463.88 (56,891.60) 88,902.29

End of Report

10,737.02 99,639.31

Printed: 01/14/2026 8:26:43 PM CST rptStudentActivitiesSummaryReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 5



INVOICE
December 20, 2025

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

ATTN:

Invoice Number: 0703724-2512
Invoice Amount: $ 92,865.56

This invoice amount represents the total balances of all Corporate Card accounts for the billing period
ending December 20, 2025.

Your payment is due January 16, 2026.

Payment will be automatically withdrawn from your bank account if your organization has pre-arranged
payment. If not, please remit payment by electronic means or by mailing a cheque for the Invoice amount
to the appropriate address below. Payments must be sent with a detailed breakdown of how the payment
needs to be applied, including the 16-digit card numbers or billing account and the total amount to be paid.

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
Payment By Mail Payment By Mail

BMO Diners Club
P.O. Box 5732 P.O. Box 5732
Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732 Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732

Payment By Overnight Delivery Payment By Overnight Delivery
FIS FIS
BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732 BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732
270 Remington Blvd, Suite B 270 Remington Blvd, Suite B
Bolingbrook, IL 60440 Bolingbrook, IL 60440

If you have any questions regarding this invoice or supporting documents, please contact Corporate Client
Services:

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
By Phone: 1-855-825-9234 By Phone: 1-800-2-DINERS (1-800-234-6377)

By e-mail: corporate.clientservices@bmo.com By e-mail: dinersclub.service@bmo.com

Thank you for your continued business.
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Please attach a copy of this invoice or the information below this line with your cheque payment.

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

Invoice Number: 0703724-2512
Amount Paid: $ 92,865.56
Payment Due Date: January 16, 2026

RUN DATE: 12/22/2025



TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ -108,919.28

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ 0.00

Statement
Account Name: BILLING ACCOUNT 033153 Card Number: xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153

Company Name: PETERSBURG SCHOOL DIST Account Limit: $ 300,000.00

Employee ID: 772180000055104 Available Credit: $ 207,134.44

Statement Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 12/20/2025 Currency: U.S. DOLLAR

Payment Due Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 01/16/2026

Statement Summary:

Report  any  items  which  do  not  agree  with  your  records
within 30 days of the statement date.

Previous Balance: $ 108,919.28

Payments: $ -108,919.28

Adjustments: $ 0.00

Net Purchases: $ 92,865.56

Cash Advance: $ 0.00

Fees: $ 0.00

Other Charges: $ 0.00

New Account Balance: $ 92,865.56

Transaction Summary:

Trans Date Posting Date
Trans ID

Description Pre-Tax Amount
Auth #

Total Tax Trans Amount

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 BILLING ACCOUNT 033153

11/26 11/26 AUTOMATIC PYMT RECEIVED $ -108,919.28 $ 0.00 $ -108,919.28

624446096

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 BAIRD, SHANNON

11/20 11/21 AMAZON.COM B02GZ7881 SEATTLE WA $ 41.96 $ 0.00 $ 41.96

623785616 067771

11/21 11/24 AMAZON MARK B020T89P1 SEATTLE WA $ 67.15 $ 6.95 (e) $ 74.10

623972312 063233

11/24 11/25 AMAZON MARK B25DB1162 SEATTLE WA $ 98.61 $ 10.21 (e) $ 108.82

624414552 000698

11/24 11/25 FORMS FULFILLMENT CENT ELMSFORD NY $ 113.67 $ 0.00 $ 113.67

624414551 078259

11/25 11/25 AMAZON.COM B22EJ3XR1 SEATTLE WA $ 46.70 $ 0.00 $ 46.70

624414476 061335

11/26 11/27 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 1,658.04 $ 0.00 (e) $ 1,658.04

624702304 039213

11/26 11/27 AMAZON MARK B28YL8IH2 SEATTLE WA $ 145.74 $ 15.08 (e) $ 160.82

624702305 000704

11/29 12/01 AMAZON MARK B28YL8IH2 SEATTLE WA $ -133.96 $ -13.87 (e) $ -147.83

625085055 000000
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11/30 12/01 AMAZON.COM BB1P716M2 SEATTLE WA $ 244.32 $ 0.00 $ 244.32

625084980 022773

11/30 12/01 NYTIMES DISC NEW YORK NY $ 4.00 $ 0.00 $ 4.00

625084981 028009

12/03 12/04 AMAZON MKTPL BI1RP5GI2 SEATTLE WA $ 19.96 $ 0.00 $ 19.96

625808975 057780

12/03 12/04 AMAZON MKTPL BI2Q70PD2 SEATTLE WA $ 15.19 $ 0.00 $ 15.19

625808974 065245

12/03 12/04 AMAZON MKTPL BB73O8750 SEATTLE WA $ 14.00 $ 0.00 $ 14.00

625808973 097995

12/05 12/05 AWL PEARSON EDUCATION UPPER SADDLE NJ $ 51.58 $ 3.42 (e) $ 55.00

626027107 073667

12/05 12/08 PSN PETERSBURG UTILITY PETERSBURG AK $ 41,826.22 $ 0.00 (e) $ 41,826.22

626382269 007641

12/05 12/08 PETRO MARINE SERVICES PETERSBURG AK $ 20,972.65 $ 0.00 $ 20,972.65

626382270 015095

12/05 12/08 ALASKA TELEPHONE COMPA PORT TOWNSEND WA $ 362.34 $ 0.00 $ 362.34

626382271 041084

12/05 12/08 AMAZON MARK BI6W20RR2 SEATTLE WA $ 133.71 $ 13.84 (e) $ 147.55

626382348 051528

12/06 12/08 AMAZON MARK BI3ZJ0V20 SEATTLE WA $ 162.44 $ 16.81 (e) $ 179.25

626382349 088557

12/07 12/08 CURB PANC TAXI ASTORIA NY $ 29.69 $ 0.00 $ 29.69

626382272 095781

12/08 12/09 AMAZON MKTPL CH0YC2KU3 SEATTLE WA $ 44.23 $ 0.00 $ 44.23

626600899 068146

12/09 12/10 AMAZON MARK 127WC4VE3 SEATTLE WA $ 43.84 $ 4.54 (e) $ 48.38

626803677 017539

12/09 12/10 AMAZON MARK PX2JA5YL3 SEATTLE WA $ 55.21 $ 5.71 (e) $ 60.92

626803676 016588

12/11 12/12 UBER TRIP 8005928996 CA $ 16.96 $ 0.00 $ 16.96

627233956 000121

12/11 12/12 UBER TRIP 8005928996 CA $ 3.00 $ 0.00 $ 3.00

627233880 088745

12/11 12/15 AMAZON MARK BI3ZJ0V20 SEATTLE WA $ -12.13 $ -1.26 (e) $ -13.39

627507359 000000

12/11 12/15 AMAZON MARK 127WC4VE3 SEATTLE WA $ -9.52 $ -0.98 (e) $ -10.50

627507360 000000

12/12 12/12 UBER TRIP 8005928996 CA $ 18.92 $ 0.00 $ 18.92

627233957 034788

12/12 12/15 AMAZON MARK K58I905J3 SEATTLE WA $ 58.53 $ 6.06 (e) $ 64.59

627507361 009976

12/12 12/15 AMAZON MARK VN2FD9TA3 SEATTLE WA $ 104.05 $ 10.77 (e) $ 114.82

627507358 041355

12/13 12/15 AMAZON MARK E14XZ4V23 SEATTLE WA $ 196.71 $ 20.36 (e) $ 217.07

627507436 098469

12/13 12/15 AMAZON MARK 9K69H6WC3 SEATTLE WA $ 83.91 $ 8.68 (e) $ 92.59

627507437 037806

12/14 12/15 AMAZON MARK Z468Y9CY3 SEATTLE WA $ 38.02 $ 3.94 (e) $ 41.96

627507439 049481

Page 2 of 9



TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ -171.72

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ 71,074.08

12/14 12/15 AMAZON MARK P884Y3ZL3 SEATTLE WA $ 81.55 $ 8.44 (e) $ 89.99

627507438 095495

12/15 12/15 AMAZON MARK Z27CG3J13 SEATTLE WA $ 18.11 $ 1.87 (e) $ 19.98

627507440 061204

12/16 12/17 AMAZON MKTPL GG8245NF3 SEATTLE WA $ 57.83 $ 0.00 $ 57.83

627991108 047285

12/18 12/19 AMAZON MARK BN8BL1BN1 SEATTLE WA $ 1,286.86 $ 133.19 (e) $ 1,420.05

628339724 064394

12/18 12/19 AMAZON MARK TA5DE0L63 SEATTLE WA $ 474.73 $ 49.13 (e) $ 523.86

628339723 082291

12/19 12/19 AMAZON MARK YO83N3BP3 SEATTLE WA $ 1,268.37 $ 131.28 (e) $ 1,399.65

628339725 067979

12/19 12/19 SP YOUR WILD BOOKS STIRLING $ 765.00 $ 0.00 $ 765.00

628339649 032832

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 BULLER, AARON S

11/21 11/24 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 175.91 $ 0.00 (e) $ 175.91

623972311 023207

11/30 12/01 AMAZON MKTPL BB6WG0VM1 SEATTLE WA $ 297.14 $ 0.00 $ 297.14

625084979 052928

12/02 12/03 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 58.72 $ 0.00 (e) $ 58.72

625453361 032113

12/03 12/05 HIGH TIDE PARTS PETERSBURG AK $ 107.28 $ 0.00 (e) $ 107.28

626027106 091743

12/04 12/05 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 36.90 $ 0.00 (e) $ 36.90

626027105 073284

12/05 12/08 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 235.21 $ 0.00 (e) $ 235.21

626382193 056024

12/06 12/08 AMAZON MKTPL BI64600V0 SEATTLE WA $ 514.58 $ 0.00 $ 514.58

626382268 033254

12/08 12/10 HIGH TIDE PARTS PETERSBURG AK $ 725.97 $ 0.00 (e) $ 725.97

626803675 083333

12/09 12/10 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 181.95 $ 0.00 (e) $ 181.95

626803674 073783

12/10 12/11 OPENAI CHATGPT SUBSCR SAN FRANCISCO CA $ 20.00 $ 0.00 $ 20.00

627015618 045073

12/11 12/12 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 231.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 231.99

627233878 086872

12/11 12/12 ALASKA FIBRE PETERSBURG AK $ 584.53 $ 0.00 (e) $ 584.53

627233879 028177

12/11 12/12 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 122.81 $ 0.00 (e) $ 122.81

627233877 045718

12/11 12/15 RUNDOO POINT OF SALE SAN FRANCISCO CA $ -58.17 $ -5.02 (e) $ -63.19

627507282 000000

12/11 12/15 HIGH TIDE PARTS PETERSBURG AK $ 219.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 219.99

627507357 027254
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ -63.19

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ 3,512.98

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4367 $ -1,234.81

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4367 $ 8,909.62

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4367 CABRAL, JAIME

12/04 12/05 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 82.15 $ 0.00 (e) $ 82.15

626027026 050190

12/04 12/05 USA WRESTLING COLORADO SPRI CO $ 142.68 $ 7.32 (e) $ 150.00

626027027 045272

12/04 12/08 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ -13.69 $ 0.00 (e) $ -13.69

626382189 050309

12/08 12/08 BUDGET RENT-A-CAR ANCH ANCHORAGE AK $ 186.29 $ 0.00 (e) $ 186.29

626382190 089065

12/08 12/09 RFS ALASKASCHOOLACTAS ANCHORAGE AK $ 80.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 80.00

626600821 073816

12/12 12/15 ASPEN SUITES HOTEL JUN JUNEAU AK $ 294.12 $ 0.00 $ 294.12

627507280 084170

12/12 12/15 ASPEN SUITES HOTEL JUN JUNEAU AK $ 258.00 $ 0.00 $ 258.00

627507279 055366

12/12 12/15 ASPEN SUITES HOTEL JUN JUNEAU AK $ 258.00 $ 0.00 $ 258.00

627507278 079384

12/13 12/15 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 553.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 553.00

627507200 061159

12/13 12/15 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 632.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 632.00

627507199 042111

12/14 12/15 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ -553.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ -553.00

627507201 000000

12/14 12/15 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR JUNEAU AK $ 204.51 $ 0.00 $ 204.51

627507123 083036

12/14 12/15 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR JUNEAU AK $ 204.51 $ 0.00 $ 204.51

627507198 053532

12/14 12/15 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ -632.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ -632.00

627507202 000000

12/14 12/16 ASPEN SUITES HOTEL JUN JUNEAU AK $ -36.12 $ 0.00 $ -36.12

627865643 061648

12/14 12/16 ASPEN SUITES HOTEL JUN JUNEAU AK $ 258.00 $ 0.00 $ 258.00

627865642 097717

12/15 12/16 SITKA CAR RENTALS SITKA AK $ 141.22 $ 11.30 $ 152.52

627865565 069214

12/15 12/16 SITKA CAR RENTALS SITKA AK $ 141.22 $ 11.30 $ 152.52

627865566 033694

12/16 12/17 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 3,476.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 3,476.00

627991029 096389

12/17 12/18 FH IFAFERRY-FAREHARBO CRAIG AK $ 1,856.60 $ 111.40 (e) $ 1,968.00

628134243 028132

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 CABRAL, JAIME

11/20 11/21 RES LANDINGHOT WEST PALM BEA FL $ 857.79 $ 0.00 $ 857.79

623785537 034474
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 $ 1,593.98

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 $ 1,310.89

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 $ 1,075.88

11/20 11/21 KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BORO KETCHIKAN AK $ 24.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 24.00

623785535 084778

11/20 11/21 FH IFAFERRY-FAREHARBO CRAIG AK $ 48.00 $ 0.00 $ 48.00

623785538 095512

11/20 11/21 KETCHIKAN CAR RENTAL KETCHIKAN AK $ 255.92 $ 14.08 (e) $ 270.00

623785614 023490

11/20 11/21 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 39.50 $ 0.00 (e) $ 39.50

623785536 005664

11/23 11/24 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR ANCHORAGE AK $ 354.69 $ 0.00 $ 354.69

623972309 047932

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 CURTISS, NANCY

11/20 11/21 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 69.95 $ 0.00 (e) $ 69.95

623785534 020420

11/21 11/24 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 10.58 $ 0.00 (e) $ 10.58

623972308 000300

11/24 11/25 95 PERCENT GROUP LINCOLNSHIRE IL $ 189.00 $ 21.00 $ 210.00

624414475 099701

11/25 11/26 USPS PO 0269030845 PETERSBURG AK $ 6.37 $ 0.00 $ 6.37

624465578 050416

12/04 12/05 BRISK TEACHING SAN FRANCISCO CA $ 99.99 $ 0.00 $ 99.99

626027104 079244

12/17 12/18 SP TWLOHA MELBOURNE FL $ 686.92 $ 48.08 (e) $ 735.00

628134245 042338

12/17 12/18 SMORE.COM PITTSBURGH PA $ 179.00 $ 0.00 $ 179.00

628134244 074737

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 JOHNSON MCINTOSH, CARLEE

12/01 12/03 DOUBLETREE HOTELS ALBUQUERQUE NM $ 206.98 $ 0.00 $ 206.98

625453359 033388

12/01 12/03 DOUBLETREE HOTELS ALBUQUERQUE NM $ 206.98 $ 0.00 $ 206.98

625453360 093698

12/10 12/10 AIRBNB HMSX2WHXQQ 4158005959 CA $ 609.36 $ 52.56 (e) $ 661.92

626803598 058353

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 KLUDT-PAINTER, JON

11/20 11/21 STAPLS7668455910000002 SOUTH HACKENS NJ $ 49.99 $ 0.00 $ 49.99

623785459 013238

11/21 11/24 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ 9.34 $ 0.00 $ 9.34

623972231 099428

12/01 12/01 MOSYLE COR MOSYLE_MAN WINTER PARK FL $ 5.62 $ 0.00 $ 5.62

625084978 010016
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ -57.82

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ 1,113.64

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ 2,628.13

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 $ 666.01

12/06 12/08 ULINE SHIP SUPPLIES PLEASANT PRAI WI $ 585.82 $ 60.63 $ 646.45

626382191 086150

12/06 12/08 AMAZON MARK M224J9BR3 SEATTLE WA $ 133.65 $ 13.83 (e) $ 147.48

626382192 082327

12/08 12/09 AMAZON MARK P60299UV3 SEATTLE WA $ 23.38 $ 2.42 (e) $ 25.80

626600898 054795

12/09 12/09 MSFT E0600Y1T8D MSBILL.INFO WA $ 61.81 $ 3.71 $ 65.52

626600822 004366

12/09 12/09 AMAZON MKTPL BI3SL8WK0 SEATTLE WA $ 157.24 $ 0.00 $ 157.24

626600897 088047

12/10 12/12 AMAZON MARK P60299UV3 SEATTLE WA $ -5.27 $ -0.54 (e) $ -5.81

627233876 000000

12/10 12/12 AMAZON MARK M224J9BR3 SEATTLE WA $ -47.13 $ -4.88 (e) $ -52.01

627233800 000000

12/12 12/15 WWW.UI.COM NEW YORK NY $ 6.20 $ 0.00 $ 6.20

627507281 010528

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 LUTOMSKI, MARA

11/21 11/21 AMAZON.COM B06G47B02 SEATTLE WA $ 125.60 $ 0.00 $ 125.60

623785615 002580

11/21 11/24 AMAZON MKTPL B088757I1 SEATTLE WA $ 82.36 $ 0.00 $ 82.36

623972310 093871

12/03 12/03 NIET NASHVILLE TN $ 774.49 $ 75.51 $ 850.00

625453285 090554

12/03 12/03 NIET NASHVILLE TN $ 774.49 $ 75.51 $ 850.00

625453284 097438

12/17 12/18 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 90.17 $ 0.00 (e) $ 90.17

628134246 046083

12/18 12/19 AWS E-COMMERCE MIAMI FL $ 588.78 $ 41.22 (e) $ 630.00

628339648 088895

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 TAYLOR, ROBYN J

12/16 12/17 SQ GLACIER EXPRESS CA PETERSBURG AK $ 657.73 $ 0.00 $ 657.73

627991106 008917

12/16 12/17 SQ GLACIER EXPRESS CA PETERSBURG AK $ 8.28 $ 0.00 $ 8.28

627991107 035270

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 WARD, IOANA

11/21 11/24 AMAZON.COM B07OG3971 SEATTLE WA $ 42.99 $ 0.00 $ 42.99

623972232 073978

11/24 11/26 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 21.20 $ 1.27 $ 22.47

624465576 042215
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 $ 802.23

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-0225 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-0225 $ 1,705.66

11/25 11/26 AMAZON MKTPL B222E3HP1 SEATTLE WA $ 143.11 $ 0.00 $ 143.11

624465577 084521

11/26 11/27 AMAZON MKTPL B26FP8VE0 SEATTLE WA $ 49.88 $ 0.00 $ 49.88

624702303 059424

12/02 12/04 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 59.17 $ 3.54 $ 62.71

625808971 071708

12/02 12/04 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 27.37 $ 1.64 $ 29.01

625808972 093047

12/04 12/05 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 55.27 $ 0.00 (e) $ 55.27

626027028 055657

12/09 12/11 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 46.59 $ 2.79 $ 49.38

627015617 002525

12/09 12/11 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 81.03 $ 4.86 $ 85.89

627015616 079590

12/17 12/19 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 114.35 $ 6.86 $ 121.21

628339647 099132

12/17 12/19 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 132.37 $ 7.94 $ 140.31

628339646 051224

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-0225 WORHATCH, CENA

12/01 12/02 TEACHERSPAYTEACHERS.CO 6465880910 CA $ 7.63 $ 0.00 (e) $ 7.63

625331107 040575

12/01 12/02 BSN SPORTS LLC FARMERS BRANC TX $ 1,678.03 $ 0.00 $ 1,678.03

625331106 028673

12/17 12/18 PLANBOOK.COM 8882055528 IL $ 18.31 $ 1.69 (e) $ 20.00

628134167 099958
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Investment Report FY26 Quarter 2 
January 2026 Regular School Board Meeting 

Shannon Baird, Finance Director 

 
 

AMLIP Series I 
●​ Realized $16,472.54 in revenue during quarter two of FY26. 

AMLIP Series II 
●​ Realized $2.73 in revenue during quarter one of FY26. 

●​ Additionally had an unrealized gain on investment of $5,321.70 in quarter two of FY26. 

●​ Total value increase of $5,324.43 

Please see attached 

 

FY26 Q1 & Q2 - Overview 

●​ Our interest rates are decreasing compared to a year ago. See the AMLIP quarterly newsletter 

attached for details, investment fund recaps, and a 5-Year Money Market Comparison. 

●​ The District invested another $1,000,000.00 into its AMLIP Series 1 investment account on July 

30, 2025. Even though our rates are down, our total investment revenue for quarter one is up 

from a year ago. This is because we invested more capital in quarter one. 

●​ We will be investing more from other funds in Q3 to maximize our capital. 

 

Yearly interest revenue comparison  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking Ahead… 
We anticipate the district will increase earnings from FY25 to FY26, even if our rates continue to 

decline a moderate amount. This is because we will be investing more of our cash on hand. This 

requires us to move capital in and out of our investments as needed to meet the fluctuating 

cash activity in our checking account throughout each month and the year. 

 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 

Q1 $260.30 $15,005.34 $16,191.69 

Q2 $260.36 $13,432.53 $21,796.97 

Q3 $219.92 $11,993.84  

Q4 $12,125.64 $12,303.11  

TOTAL $12,866.22 $52,734.82 $37,988.66 



100.000.000.000.621 AMLIP SERIES I INVESTMENT 1,660,047.02 16,472.54 0.00 1,676,519.56
1,660,047.02 16,472.54 0.00 1,676,519.56

End of Report

Petersburg School District

Account Number Title

Cash Balances

Beginning Balance
Increases

Debits
Date Range: 10/01/2025 - 12/31/2025 Decreases

Credits Cash Balance
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

Printed: 01/14/2026 8:56:29 PM CST rptGLCashBalancesReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 1



19 10/01/2025 OCTOBER 2025 INTEREST AMLIP 1 $5,596.29 10/31/2025$5,596.29 $0.00
20 11/01/2025 NOVEMBER 2025 INTEREST AMLIP 1 $5,620.21 11/30/2025$5,620.21 $0.00
21 12/01/2025 DECEMBER 2025 INTEREST AMLIP 1 $5,256.04 12/31/2025$5,256.04 $0.00

$16,472.54Total Amount:Total Deposits : 3 $16,472.54 $0.00
End of Report

Petersburg School District
Reprint Deposit Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/01/2025From Date: 12/31/2025To Date:
From Deposit: To Deposit:

AMLIP SERIES I INVESTMENT XX01761Bank Account:
Criteria:

Deposit Number Date Memo Deposit Total Clear DateCleared?Cash/Other Checks/Credit Void Date

Printed: 01/14/2026 8:54:10 PM CST rptGLDepositListingReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 1



100.000.000.000.622 AMLIP SERIES II INVESTMENT 536,019.43 5,324.43 0.00 541,343.86
536,019.43 5,324.43 0.00 541,343.86

End of Report

Petersburg School District

Account Number Title

Cash Balances

Beginning Balance
Increases

Debits
Date Range: 10/01/2025 - 12/31/2025 Decreases

Credits Cash Balance
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

Printed: 01/14/2026 8:55:57 PM CST rptGLCashBalancesReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 1



22 10/01/2025 OCTOBER 2025 INTEREST/GAIN - AMLIP
2

$1,870.69 10/31/2025$1,870.69 $0.00

23 11/01/2025 NOVEMBER 2025 INTEREST/GAIN -
AMLIP 2

$1,583.05 11/30/2025$1,583.05 $0.00

24 12/01/2025 DECEMBER 2025 INTERST/GAIN - AMLIP
2

$1,870.69 12/31/2025$1,870.69 $0.00

$5,324.43Total Amount:Total Deposits : 3 $5,324.43 $0.00
End of Report

Petersburg School District
Reprint Deposit Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/01/2025From Date: 12/31/2025To Date:
From Deposit: To Deposit:

AMLIP SERIES II INVESTMENT XX01762Bank Account:
Criteria:

Deposit Number Date Memo Deposit Total Clear DateCleared?Cash/Other Checks/Credit Void Date

Printed: 01/14/2026 8:54:54 PM CST rptGLDepositListingReport: 2025.3.14 Page: 1
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Quarterly Letter to Members

Steady at the Helm: A Fourth-Quarter Perspective on Cash and
Confidence
Publication produced by KeyBank Institutional Advisors

Key Takeaways
The Federal Open Market Committee delivered three rate cuts totaling 75 basis
points during the quarter, bringing the target range to 3.50%–3.75%.
Money-market yields remained attractive, with short-term investments continuing to
generate income while preserving liquidity.
Market conditions remained orderly, supported by stable Treasury issuance and
ample liquidity.
The outlook favors patience, as yields remain well above pre-pandemic norms
despite modest easing.

The fourth quarter of 2025 underscored an essential truth: stability is not achieved by
reacting quickly, but by remaining disciplined when conditions change.

From October through December, financial markets focused squarely on the direction of
monetary policy. Over the course of the quarter, the Federal Reserve implemented three
rate cuts totaling 75 basis points, lowering the federal funds target range to 3.50%–3.75%
by year-end. While the cumulative move was meaningful, the message accompanying it
was deliberately cautious.
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Chair Jerome Powell emphasized that these adjustments should not be interpreted as a
return to highly accommodative policy. Inflation had moderated meaningfully, but economic
growth remained resilient and labor markets tight. As a result, the Federal Reserve
characterized the quarter’s actions as a recalibration toward neutral rather than the start of
an open-ended easing cycle.

Despite the cumulative rate cuts, money-market yields remained attractive throughout the
quarter, particularly relative to long-term historical norms. Overnight and short-duration
instruments continued to generate meaningful income while maintaining a high degree of
liquidity. Funding markets remained orderly, supported by the Fed’s administered rates,
standing liquidity facilities, and a steady pace of Treasury issuance consistent with regular
financing needs.

This environment rewarded conservative portfolio structures. Diversification, disciplined
maturity ladders, and a continued emphasis on liquidity helped portfolios remain resilient
during a period of policy transition. Rather than reacting to headlines or attempting to
anticipate the precise timing of future rate moves, effective cash strategies remained
focused on preserving principal, ensuring liquidity, and capturing income at the front end of
the yield curve.

Looking ahead to 2026, the outlook suggests cautious optimism rather than urgency. While
additional rate cuts remain possible, the Federal Reserve has been clear that future moves
will be gradual and data dependent. Even so, yields remain well above pre-pandemic
levels, continuing to offer a compelling combination of income and stability.

In an environment defined by uncertainty and shifting expectations, the fourth quarter of
2025 reinforced a familiar lesson: effective cash management is not about timing the
market. It is about structure, discipline, and consistency.

The Key Wealth Institute is comprised of a collection of financial professionals representing Key entities including Key Private
Bank, KeyBank Institutional Advisors, and Key Investment Services. Any opinions, projections, or recommendations
contained herein are subject to change without notice and are not intended as individual investment advice.
 
This material is presented for informational purposes only and should not be construed as individual tax or financial advice.
Bank and trust products are provided by KeyBank National Association (KeyBank), Member FDIC and Equal Housing Lender.
Key Private Bank and KeyBank Institutional Advisors
are part of KeyBank. Investment products, brokerage and investment advisory services are offered through Key Investment
Services LLC (KIS), member FINRA/SIPC and SEC registered investment advisor. Insurance products are offered through
KeyCorp Insurance Agency USA, Inc. (KIA). KIS and KIA are affiliated with KeyBank.
 
KeyBank and its affiliates do not provide legal advice. Individuals should consult their personal tax advisor before making any
tax-related investment decisions.
 
© 2025 KeyCorp. 230720-2172668-1268483519
INVESTMENT PRODUCTS ARE: NOT FDIC INSURED. NOT BANK GUARANTEED. MAY LOSE VALUE. NOT A
DEPOSIT. NOT INSURED BY ANY FEDERAL OR STATE GOVERNMENT AGENCY

Series I Recap

The month opened with a $929,354,980 share balance and closed with a balance of
$853,076,234. The seven-day effective yield ended the month at 3.67%. The monthly
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seven-day average yield in
December was 3.75%.
Average maturity ended the
month at 14 days.
 
As of December 31st, 2025,
the Series I portfolio had
13% of its portfolio assets
allocated to overnight
investments/cash, corporate
securities made up 10% of
the assets, Commercial
Paper represented 27%, CDs
represented 9%, and
Treasury & Agency
represented 41%.

Data: KeyBank, NA

Series I Fact Sheet

Series II Recap

The month opened with a
$111,645,948 share balance
and closed with a balance of
$112,004,606. The thirty-day
SEC yield ended the month
at 3.81%.

On December 31st, 2025,
the Series II portfolio had 5%
of its portfolio assets
allocated to overnight
investments/cash, corporate
securities made up 36% of
the assets, Commercial
Paper represented 15%,
CDs represented 13%, and Treasury & Agency represented 31%.

Data: KeyBank, NA

SERIES II Fact Sheet

Comparisons
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On December 31st, 2025, the S&P AAA & AA Rated GIP Tax 30 Day Yield Index was
3.88%, the Series I Pool's 7-day SEC effective rate was 3.67%, and the Series II Pool’s 30-
day SEC effective rate was 3.81%. All Pool rates are quoted net of fees and expenses.

Data: KeyBank, NA & S&P

Portfolio Comparison

AMLIP Market Values
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WWW.AMLIP.ORG

AMLIP Board Members

Angie Flick - President
City & Borough of Juneau

Cheyenne Heindel
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
 
Philip Hulett
Galena City School District
 
Kris Erchinger
City of Whittier

Jody Tow - Vice President
Petersburg Borough

Sheryl Glasen - Treasurer
City & Borough of Juneau
 
Brennan Hickok
APRA
 
Nils Andreassen - Executive Director
Alaska Municipal League
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AMLIP Membership
If any of your local school districts or municipal agencies are interested in enrolling, please
reach out to info@amlip.org.

91 Members Representing 236 Total Accounts

Adak, City of
AIDEA
Akutan, City of
Alaska Association of
Municipal Clerks
Alaska Govt Finance Officers
Association
Alaska Municipal League
Alaska Municipal
Management Association
Aleknagik, City of
Aleutians East Borough
AML/JIA
Anderson, City of
Angoon, City of
Annette Island School District
Atka, City of
Atqasuk, City of
Bethel, City of
Brevig Mission, City of
Bristol Bay Borough
Chevak, City of
Chuathbaluk, City of
Cold Bay, City of
Cordova, City of
Delta Junction, City of
Denali Borough
Dillingham, City of
Eagle, City of
Eek, City of
Egegik, City of
Elim, City of

Fairbanks, City of
False Pass, City of
Fort Yukon, City of
Galena, City of
Gustavus, City of
Haines, City and Borough
Homer, City of
Hoonah, City of
Huslia, City of
Juneau, City and Borough
Kachemak, City of
Kake City School District
Kenai Peninsula Borough
Kenai, City of
Ketchikan Gateway Borough
King Cove, City of
Kodiak Island Borough
Kodiak, City of
Kotzebue, City of
Koyuk, City of
Manakotak, City of
Marshall, City of
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
McGrath, City of
Mekoryuk, City of
Mekoryuk, Village of
New Stuyahok, City of
Nome, City of
North Pole, City of
Northwest Arctic Borough
Nulato, City of
Old Harbor, City of

Nulato, City of
Old Harbor, City of
Palmer, City of
Pelican City School District
Pelican, City of
Petersburg School District
Petersburg Borough
Pilot Station, City of
Platinum, City of
Pribilof School District
Quinhagak, City of
Sand Point, City of
Selawik, City of
Seldovia, City of
Seward, City of
Sitka, City and Borough
Soldotna, City of
Southwest Alaska Municipal
Conference
St. Paul, City of
Tenakee Springs, City of
Toksook Bay
Unalakleet, City of
Unalaska, City of
Upper Kalskag, City of
Utqiagvik, City of
Wasilla, City of
Whale Pass, City of
Whittier, City of
Wrangell School District
Wrangell, City and Borough
Yakutat, City and Borough
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Fairbanks North Star
Borough

Interested in enrolling one of your municipal agencies or school
districts?

Contact us at info@amlip.org!

Account information:

Brian Crosby
Vice President and Sr. Relationship
Manager
216-689-5190
brian_crosby@keybank.com

Kris Nedwick
Vice President and Sr. Relationship
Manager
907-564-0409
kris_nedwick@keybank.com

Investment Related Questions:

Blake Phillips
Director of Institutional Solutions
907-646-3505
blake@apcm.net

Lindsey Cashman
Client Relationship Manager
(907) 646-3532
lindsey@apcm.net

 

Click to subscribe for the latest news and updates from the Alaska
Municipal League Investment Pool.

Alaska Municipal League Investment Pool | One Sealaska Plaza Suite 302 | Juneau, AK
99801 US

Unsubscribe | Update Profile | Constant Contact Data Notice
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Regular Meeting
Tuesday, December 16, 2025 6:00 PM
MS/HS Library, 109 Charles W St, Petersburg, AK 99833

Carey Case:   Present   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Present   

Katie Holmlund:   Present   

Kari Petersen: Present   

Marc Taylor:   Present   

President Homlgrain arrived at 6:02 pm

1. CALL TO ORDER
Discussion: Meeting was called to order at 6:00pm
by VP Holmlund

2. DETERMINE QUORUM
Discussion: A quorum was present

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Discussion: VP Holmlund led the group in the
Pledge of Allegiance

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve agenda as written. This motion, made by
Katie Holmlund and seconded by Carey Case,
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

5. STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT
Discussion: Rep Brantuas preported on the Day of
Giving which was taking place on the last Friday
before break, the door decorating contest, Finals
being after winter break and the concerts that
were upcoming.

6. CORRESPONDENCE
Discussion: none

7. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE UNRELATED TO AGENDA
ITEMS
Discussion: none

8. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE RELATED TO AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: none

9. COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: None

10. CONSENT AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve Consent Agenda. This motion, made by
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Kari Petersen,
Passed.
Voting Detail:



Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

10.1. NOV, 2025, Monthly accounting report, 
bills, payroll, and electronic fund transfers, 
Fundraised Student Activities Summary Report and 
P-Card statements in the amount of $1,774,197.15

10.2. Nov. 10, 2025, regular board meeting 
minutes
Nov. 24, 2025, special meeting / executive 
session minutes  

11. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

11.1. Superintendent's report
Discussion: See attached

Presenter: 
Superintendent Taylor

11.2. Elementary Principal's Report
Discussion: See attached

Presenter: Principal 
Heather Conn

11.3. MS/HS Principal's Report
Discussion: See attached

Presenter: Principal 
Brad King

11.4. Director of Activities Report
Discussion: See attached

11.5. Director of Facilities and Maintenance 
Report
Discussion: See attached

Presenter: Aaron 
Buller

11.6. Director of Technology Report
Discussion: See attached

11.7. Director of Food Service Report
Discussion: See attached

12. SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS
Discussion: Member Taylor was added to the
Wellness committee and the budget committee.

13. OLD BUSINESS
Discussion: None

14. NEW BUSINESS

14.1. Action: Winter FY26 Budget revision
Action(s):
Approve the FY26 winter budget revision as 
presented. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain 
and seconded by Katie Holmlund, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

14.2. Action: Resolution 2025-1; Use of a 
Construction Manager/General Contractor
Action(s):
Approve Resolution 2025 - 1; Use of a 



Construction Manager/General Contractor. This 
motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by 
Katie Holmlund, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

14.3. Action: Phase 2 LCG Lantech Contract
Action(s):
Approve the contracts for LCG Lantech. This 
motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by 
Carey Case, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

14.4. Action: Policy Update
Action(s):
Approve re-titling BP 6114.2 Bomb Threats to AR 
6114.2 Bomb Threats, and BP 6114.4 Pandemic / 
Epidemic Emergencies to AR 6114.4 Pandemic / 
Epidemic Emergencies. This motion, made by Sarah 
Holmgrain and seconded by Carey Case, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

15. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS

16. UPCOMING DATES AND MEETING ANNOUNCEMENTS

17. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: Teen Mental Health First Aid. Member
Holmlund shared that she would be presenting and
if community members wanted to view materials
they are at the school district office.

18. OTHER NEW BUSINESS

19. ADJOURNMENT
Action(s):
Adjourn. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and
seconded by Kari Petersen, Passed.
Voting Detail:



Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0
Discussion: Adjourn at 7:03pm

_____________________________________ 
Board Secretary

_____________________________________ 
Board President



Regular Meeting
Tuesday, December 16, 2025 6:00 PM
MS/HS Library, 109 Charles W St, Petersburg, AK 99833

Carey Case:   Present   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Present   

Katie Holmlund:   Present   

Kari Petersen:   Present   

Marc Taylor:   Present   

President Homlgrain arrived at 6:02 pm

1. CALL TO ORDER
Discussion: Meeting was called to order at 6:00pm 
by VP Holmlund

2. DETERMINE QUORUM
Discussion: A quorum was present

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Discussion: VP Holmlund led the group in the 
Pledge of Allegiance

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve agenda as written. This motion, made by 
Katie Holmlund and seconded by Carey Case, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

5. STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT
Discussion: Rep Brantuas preported on the Day of 
Giving which was taking place on the last Friday 
before break, the door decorating contest, Finals 
being after winter break and the concerts that 
were upcoming. 

6. CORRESPONDENCE 
Discussion: none

7. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE UNRELATED TO AGENDA 
ITEMS
Discussion: none

8. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE RELATED TO AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: none

9. COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: None

10. CONSENT AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve Consent Agenda. This motion, made by 
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Kari Petersen, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:



Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

10.1. NOV, 2025, Monthly accounting report, 
bills, payroll, and electronic fund transfers, 
Fundraised Student Activities Summary Report and 
P-Card statements in the amount of $1,774,197.15

10.2. Nov. 10, 2025, regular board meeting 
minutes
Nov. 24, 2025, special meeting / executive 
session minutes  

11. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

11.1. Superintendent's report
Discussion: See attached

Presenter: 
Superintendent Taylor

11.2. Elementary Principal's Report
Discussion: See attached

Presenter: Principal 
Heather Conn

11.3. MS/HS Principal's Report
Discussion: See attached

Presenter: Principal 
Brad King

11.4. Director of Activities Report
Discussion: See attached

11.5. Director of Facilities and Maintenance 
Report
Discussion: See attached

Presenter: Aaron 
Buller

11.6. Director of Technology Report
Discussion: See attached

11.7. Director of Food Service Report
Discussion: See attached

12. SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS
Discussion: Member Taylor was added to the 
Wellness committee and the budget committee. 

13. OLD BUSINESS
Discussion: None

14. NEW BUSINESS

14.1. Action: Winter FY26 Budget revision
Action(s):
Approve the FY26 winter budget revision as 
presented. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain 
and seconded by Katie Holmlund, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

14.2. Action: Resolution 2025-1; Use of a 
Construction Manager/General Contractor
Action(s):
Approve Resolution 2025 - 1; Use of a 



Construction Manager/General Contractor. This 
motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by 
Katie Holmlund, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

14.3. Action: Phase 2 LCG Lantech Contract
Action(s):
Approve the contracts for LCG Lantech. This 
motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by 
Carey Case, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

14.4. Action: Policy Update
Action(s):
Approve re-titling BP 6114.2 Bomb Threats to AR 
6114.2 Bomb Threats, and BP 6114.4 Pandemic / 
Epidemic Emergencies to AR 6114.4 Pandemic / 
Epidemic Emergencies. This motion, made by Sarah 
Holmgrain and seconded by Carey Case, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

15. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS

16. UPCOMING DATES AND MEETING ANNOUNCEMENTS

17. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: Teen Mental Health First Aid. Member 
Holmlund shared that she would be presenting and 
if community members wanted to view materials 
they are at the school district office. 

18. OTHER NEW BUSINESS

19. ADJOURNMENT
Action(s):
Adjourn. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and 
seconded by Kari Petersen, Passed.
Voting Detail:



Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   

Marc Taylor:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0
Discussion: Adjourn at 7:03pm

_____________________________________
Board Secretary



Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.000.000.000.011
BOROUGH DIRECT APPROPRIATIONS

$3,250,000.00 $270,833.33 $1,354,166.65 $1,895,833.35 58.33%

100.000.000.000.031
INTEREST

$50,050.00 $5,621.14 $21,656.83 $28,393.17 56.73%

100.000.000.000.032
GAIN ON INVESTMENT UNREALIZED

$20,000.00 $1,582.12 $9,205.10 $10,794.90 53.97%

100.000.000.000.040
OTHER LOCAL REVENUES

$40,000.00 $33,620.00 $33,620.00 $6,380.00 15.95%

100.000.000.000.043
STUDENT ACTIVITY REVENUE

$51,000.00 $754.00 $33,194.00 $17,806.00 34.91%

100.000.000.000.044
STUDENT CLASS FEES

$10,000.00 $782.00 $7,105.49 $2,894.51 28.95%

100.000.000.000.045
STUDENT TECH FEE REVENUE

$12,850.00 $265.00 $7,225.00 $5,625.00 43.77%

100.000.000.000.046
LOCAL RENTAL REVENUE

$2,500.00 $0.00 $958.00 $1,542.00 61.68%

100.000.000.000.047
E-RATE REVENUE

$101,449.60 $21,552.80 $43,342.40 $58,107.20 57.28%

100.000.000.000.051
FOUNDATION PROGRAM

$7,039,736.00 $556,773.00 $2,783,865.00 $4,255,871.00 60.45%

100.000.000.000.056
TRS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$784,120.03 $0.00 $0.00 $784,120.03 100.00%

100.000.000.000.057
PERS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$93,219.65 $0.00 $0.00 $93,219.65 100.00%

100.000.000.000.090
OTHER STATE REVENUES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 100.00%

$11,456,925.28 $891,783.39 $4,294,338.47 $7,162,586.81Fund 100 Total: 62.52%

End of Report

$11,456,925.28 $891,783.39 $4,294,338.47 $7,162,586.81Grand Total: 62.52%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description
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11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only
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Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.100.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$833,458.84 $66,866.05 $267,740.86 $565,717.98 $569,854.05 ($4,136.07)
-0.50%

100.100.100.000.322
PIANIST FOR CHOIR

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.100.000.329
HS REG INSTRUCTION SUB

$22,000.00 $1,550.00 $4,725.00 $17,275.00 $0.00 $17,275.00
78.52%

100.100.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3,747.17 $301.04 $1,198.91 $2,548.26 $2,508.38 $39.88
1.06%

100.100.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$205,740.64 $19,851.04 $78,676.27 $127,064.37 $156,344.00 ($29,279.63)
-14.23%

100.100.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$259,204.94 $8,497.00 $34,006.03 $225,198.91 $70,298.20 $154,900.71
59.76%

100.100.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12,447.65 $931.31 $3,713.14 $8,734.51 $7,800.73 $933.78
7.50%

100.100.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$600.00 $27.90 $79.05 $520.95 $0.00 $520.95
86.83%

100.100.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$8,926.56 $0.00 $0.00 $8,926.56 $0.00 $8,926.56
100.00%

100.100.100.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$3,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 $0.00 $3,300.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.450
FRESHMAN LAPTOP COMPUTERS

$53,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $53,000.00 $0.00 $53,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.451
GENERAL HS TEACHING SUPPLIES

$8,200.00 $705.15 $1,913.99 $6,286.01 ($16.25) $6,302.26
76.86%

100.100.100.000.474
HS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.476
HS COPIER SUPPLIES

$8,755.05 $0.00 $8,128.21 $626.84 $626.84 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.100.000.479
HS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT

$600.00 $18.91 $204.79 $395.21 $34.97 $360.24
60.04%

100.100.100.000.491
HS DUES AND  FEES

$10,000.00 $2,960.00 $2,960.00 $7,040.00 $0.00 $7,040.00
70.40%

100.100.100.401.451
HS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$900.00 $0.00 $352.80 $547.20 $0.00 $547.20
60.80%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.100.402.451 $700.00 $42.48 $85.12 $614.88 $0.00 $614.88
Printed: 12/05/2025 1:35:22 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.10 Page: 1



100.100.100.402.451
HS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $42.48 $85.12 $614.88 $0.00 $614.88
87.84%

100.100.100.403.451
HS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$1,800.00 $73.35 $73.35 $1,726.65 $426.65 $1,300.00
72.22%

100.100.100.404.451
HS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$700.00 $488.31 $488.31 $211.69 $14.18 $197.51
28.22%

100.100.100.407.451
HS PE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.100.408.451
HS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $718.93 $1,707.36 $292.64 $41.96 $250.68
12.53%

100.100.100.408.479
HS MUSIC OTHER SUPPLIES

$10,000.00 $0.00 $7,660.06 $2,339.94 $0.00 $2,339.94
23.40%

100.100.100.413.451
HS SPANISH SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $440.50 $59.50 $0.00 $59.50
11.90%

100.100.100.414.451
DRAMA SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.100.421.451
HS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.100.160.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$96,141.00 $7,948.00 $31,792.00 $64,349.00 $63,584.00 $765.00
0.80%

100.100.160.000.329
HS CTE SUB

$800.00 $1,000.00 $1,200.00 ($400.00) $0.00 ($400.00)
-50.00%

100.100.160.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$423.15 $39.05 $143.99 $279.16 $277.53 $1.63
0.39%

100.100.160.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,101.44 $2,925.12 $11,700.48 $23,400.96 $23,400.96 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.160.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$29,881.31 $998.27 $3,993.08 $25,888.23 $7,986.16 $17,902.07
59.91%

100.100.160.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,405.64 $119.14 $435.96 $969.68 $837.12 $132.56
9.43%

100.100.160.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
100.00%

100.100.160.406.451
AQUACULTURE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.160.450.451
CULINARY SUPPLIES

$6,300.00 $641.62 $1,316.74 $4,983.26 $1,183.26 $3,800.00
60.32%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.160.455.451 $2,000.00 $59.88 $95.87 $1,904.13 $0.00 $1,904.13
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100.100.160.455.451
FOOD SCIENCE/CULINARY

$2,000.00 $59.88 $95.87 $1,904.13 $0.00 $1,904.13
95.21%

100.100.160.460.451
SHOP SUPPLIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $263.00 $2,737.00 $0.00 $2,737.00
91.23%

100.100.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$82,814.66 $6,782.58 $27,545.31 $55,269.35 $54,260.68 $1,008.67
1.22%

100.100.200.000.323
AIDES

$56,837.78 $17,725.13 $38,226.81 $18,610.97 $96,744.78 ($78,133.81)
-137.47%

100.100.200.000.329
HS SPED SUB

$6,000.00 $2,618.65 $6,297.74 ($297.74) $0.00 ($297.74)
-4.96%

100.100.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$635.77 $121.90 $322.89 $312.88 $502.43 ($189.55)
-29.81%

100.100.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$58,656.32 $5,536.08 $16,889.11 $41,767.21 $35,578.09 $6,189.12
10.55%

100.100.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$25,586.48 $851.89 $3,459.69 $22,126.79 $6,590.73 $15,536.06
60.72%

100.100.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$16,102.14 $2,439.64 $6,218.86 $9,883.28 $13,124.07 ($3,240.79)
-20.13%

100.100.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,111.96 $387.77 $1,018.41 $1,093.55 $1,558.72 ($465.17)
-22.03%

100.100.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $566.03 $995.86 ($695.86) $0.00 ($695.86)
-231.95%

100.100.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,776.66 $0.00 $0.00 $1,776.66 $0.00 $1,776.66
100.00%

100.100.200.000.451
HS SPED SUPPLIES

$500.00 $86.66 $441.62 $58.38 $58.33 $0.05
0.01%

100.100.300.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$93,835.52 $7,368.08 $31,799.07 $62,036.45 $61,271.43 $765.02
0.82%

100.100.300.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$403.21 $33.47 $144.04 $259.17 $275.30 ($16.13)
-4.00%

100.100.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$3,000.00 $300.00 $1,200.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$28,575.82 $925.44 $3,993.99 $24,581.83 $7,471.74 $17,110.09
59.88%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.300.000.367 $1,339.42 $111.19 $478.49 $860.93 $914.55 ($53.62)
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100.100.300.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,339.42 $111.19 $478.49 $860.93 $914.55 ($53.62)
-4.00%

100.100.300.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,329.98 $0.00 $0.00 $1,329.98 $0.00 $1,329.98
100.00%

100.100.300.000.451
SECONDARY COUNSELOR SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $421.25 $564.99 $435.01 $0.00 $435.01
43.50%

100.100.300.000.479
SECONDARY COUNSELOR OTHER

$0.00 $0.00 $99.98 ($99.98) $0.00 ($99.98)
0.00%

100.100.300.000.491
HS SSS DUES & FEES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$89,182.00 $7,403.50 $29,189.00 $59,993.00 $59,228.00 $765.00
0.86%

100.100.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$401.80 $32.32 $127.42 $274.38 $243.68 $30.70
7.64%

100.100.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$11,484.48 $1,719.44 $6,877.76 $4,606.72 $13,755.52 ($9,148.80)
-79.66%

100.100.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$28,223.63 $929.88 $3,666.14 $24,557.49 $7,012.00 $17,545.49
62.17%

100.100.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,334.73 $101.34 $399.33 $935.40 $761.60 $173.80
13.02%

100.100.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$24.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24.00 $0.00 $24.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$0.00 $1,375.68 $1,375.68 ($1,375.68) $0.00 ($1,375.68)
0.00%

100.100.350.000.451
TEACHING SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.472
SECONDARY LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,300.00 $0.00 $2,300.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.473
SECONDARY PERIODICALS

$800.00 $441.50 $576.18 $223.82 $32.21 $191.61
23.95%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.350.000.479 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
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100.100.350.000.479
SECONDARY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.100.350.418.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,668.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,668.00 $0.00 $1,668.00
100.00%

100.100.350.418.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7.98 $0.00 $0.00 $7.98 $0.00 $7.98
100.00%

100.100.350.418.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$476.88 $0.00 $0.00 $476.88 $0.00 $476.88
100.00%

100.100.350.418.367
MEDICARE TAX

$24.19 $0.00 $0.00 $24.19 $0.00 $24.19
100.00%

100.100.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$118,920.00 $9,910.00 $49,550.00 $69,370.00 $69,370.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$519.09 $43.26 $216.30 $302.79 $302.82 ($0.03)
-0.01%

100.100.400.000.364
INSURANCE HEALTH/LIFE

$36,417.74 $3,034.82 $15,174.10 $21,243.64 $21,243.65 ($0.01)
0.00%

100.100.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$37,069.65 $1,238.42 $6,192.10 $30,877.55 $8,668.94 $22,208.61
59.91%

100.100.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,724.34 $134.68 $673.40 $1,050.94 $943.58 $107.36
6.23%

100.100.400.000.421
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL TRANSPORTATION

$2,400.00 $0.00 $1,963.44 $436.56 $0.00 $436.56
18.19%

100.100.400.000.479
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,600.00 $40.00 $390.91 $1,209.09 $0.00 $1,209.09
75.57%

100.100.400.000.491
PRINCIPAL DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.100.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$90,657.15 $10,689.80 $33,724.02 $56,933.13 $57,047.67 ($114.54)
-0.13%

100.100.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,800.00 $0.00 $70.00 $1,730.00 $0.00 $1,730.00
96.11%

100.100.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$453.66 $46.27 $146.38 $307.28 $246.50 $60.78
13.40%

100.100.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,596.80 $4,593.24 $13,755.18 $21,841.62 $23,025.32 ($1,183.70)
-3.33%

100.100.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$26,349.60 $2,351.76 $7,419.30 $18,930.30 $12,424.94 $6,505.36
24.69%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.450.000.367 $1,374.74 $138.35 $440.14 $934.60 $722.81 $211.79
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100.100.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,374.74 $138.35 $440.14 $934.60 $722.81 $211.79
15.41%

100.100.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.421
HS ADMIN SUPPORT TRVL

$2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.433
SECONDARY COMMUNICATIONS

$2,266.00 $172.89 $862.86 $1,403.14 $0.00 $1,403.14
61.92%

100.100.450.000.434
SECONDARY POSTAGE

$250.00 $14.94 $35.12 $214.88 $164.88 $50.00
20.00%

100.100.450.000.454
SECONDARY OFFICE SUPPLIES

$600.00 $70.27 $268.91 $331.09 $165.99 $165.10
27.52%

100.100.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,919.00 $46.32 $185.28 $2,733.72 $370.71 $2,363.01
80.95%

100.100.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,500.00 $136.36 $545.44 $954.56 $954.56 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$30.19 $0.80 $3.22 $26.97 $5.87 $21.10
69.89%

100.100.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$0.00 $55.97 $1,632.88 ($1,632.88) $264.67 ($1,897.55)
0.00%

100.100.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$834.55 $5.79 $23.17 $811.38 $45.09 $766.29
91.82%

100.100.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$401.40 $30.00 $120.00 $281.40 $210.09 $71.31
17.77%

100.100.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$100.33 $2.39 $9.76 $90.57 $17.59 $72.98
72.74%

100.100.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$155.00 $0.00 $0.00 $155.00 $0.00 $155.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,500.00 $11.20 $1,887.97 $4,612.03 $0.00 $4,612.03
70.95%

100.100.700.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$8,000.00 ($413.04) ($413.04) $8,413.04 $1,158.50 $7,254.54
90.68%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.000.433 $1,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,545.00 $0.00 $1,545.00
Printed: 12/05/2025 1:35:22 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.10 Page: 6



100.100.700.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,545.00 $0.00 $1,545.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,500.00 ($132.71) $1,628.17 $2,871.83 $13.90 $2,857.93
63.51%

100.100.700.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$3,800.00 $0.00 $3,515.00 $285.00 $0.00 $285.00
7.50%

100.100.700.408.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,753.00 $312.75 $1,251.00 $2,502.00 $2,502.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.408.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $675.00 $675.00 $525.00 $0.00 $525.00
43.75%

100.100.700.408.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$21.62 $4.32 $8.43 $13.19 $10.95 $2.24
10.36%

100.100.700.408.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,072.99 $39.27 $157.08 $915.91 $305.60 $610.31
56.88%

100.100.700.408.367
MEDICARE TAX

$71.82 $13.93 $26.35 $45.47 $33.13 $12.34
17.18%

100.100.700.408.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $41.85 $41.85 $32.55 $0.00 $32.55
43.75%

100.100.700.408.421
MUSIC STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$1,200.00 $0.00 $1,040.48 $159.52 $823.21 ($663.69)
-55.31%

100.100.700.408.426
MUSIC TRANSPORTATION

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $1,033.00 $1,967.00
65.57%

100.100.700.408.479
MUSIC OTHER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $75.00 $225.00 $0.00 $225.00
75.00%

100.100.700.414.316
EXTRA DUTY - DDF

$3,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,545.00 $0.00 $3,545.00
100.00%

100.100.700.414.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$15.47 $0.00 $0.00 $15.47 $0.00 $15.47
100.00%

100.100.700.414.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,013.51 $0.00 $0.00 $1,013.51 $0.00 $1,013.51
100.00%

100.100.700.414.367
MEDICARE TAX

$51.40 $0.00 $0.00 $51.40 $0.00 $51.40
100.00%

100.100.700.418.316
EXTRA DUTY - HS GLACIER SURVEY

$0.00 $127.42 $509.68 ($509.68) $1,019.32 ($1,529.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$0.00 $0.56 $2.24 ($2.24) $4.47 ($6.71)
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.418.365 $0.00 $16.00 $64.00 ($64.00) $124.14 ($188.14)
Printed: 12/05/2025 1:35:22 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.10 Page: 7



100.100.700.418.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$0.00 $16.00 $64.00 ($64.00) $124.14 ($188.14)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.367
MEDICARE TAX

$0.00 $1.66 $6.64 ($6.64) $13.32 ($19.96)
0.00%

100.100.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - HS Yearbook

$2,780.00 $231.67 $926.68 $1,853.32 $1,853.32 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$12.14 $1.01 $4.04 $8.10 $8.08 $0.02
0.16%

100.100.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$794.80 $29.10 $116.40 $678.40 $232.79 $445.61
56.07%

100.100.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$40.31 $3.17 $12.67 $27.64 $25.28 $2.36
5.85%

100.100.700.710.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,962.00 $0.00 $3,962.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.710.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,584.80 $0.00 $1,584.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.710.329
CROSS COUNTRY SUB

$1,200.00 $0.00 $400.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
66.67%

100.100.700.710.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$27.49 $0.00 $25.94 $1.55 $0.00 $1.55
5.64%

100.100.700.710.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,132.74 $0.00 $497.64 $635.10 $0.00 $635.10
56.07%

100.100.700.710.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$424.10 $0.00 $317.82 $106.28 $0.00 $106.28
25.06%

100.100.700.710.367
MEDICARE TAX

$91.30 $0.00 $80.45 $10.85 $0.00 $10.85
11.88%

100.100.700.710.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$46.50 $0.00 $0.00 $46.50 $0.00 $46.50
100.00%

100.100.700.710.426
XCOUNTRY TRANSPORTATION

$25,000.00 $0.00 $24,951.67 $48.33 $1,029.00 ($980.67)
-3.92%

100.100.700.710.479
XCOUNTRY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$0.00 $0.00 $120.00 ($120.00) $0.00 ($120.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.715.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$7,881.80 $2,582.05 $7,881.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.715.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.715.363 $40.95 $11.27 $34.42 $6.53 $0.00 $6.53
Printed: 12/05/2025 1:35:22 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.10 Page: 8



100.100.700.715.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$40.95 $11.27 $34.42 $6.53 $0.00 $6.53
15.95%

100.100.700.715.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$602.59 $189.60 $495.40 $107.19 $0.00 $107.19
17.79%

100.100.700.715.367
MEDICARE TAX

$136.04 $37.44 $114.30 $21.74 $0.00 $21.74
15.98%

100.100.700.715.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$442.06 $106.66 $349.06 $93.00 $0.00 $93.00
21.04%

100.100.700.715.426
SWIM TRANSPORTATION

$15,000.00 $10,157.42 $11,770.92 $3,229.08 $3,058.52 $170.56
1.14%

100.100.700.715.479
SWIM SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,500.00 $1,250.00 $1,983.80 ($483.80) $0.00 ($483.80)
-32.25%

100.100.700.720.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,296.80 $2,237.68 $6,713.00 $583.80 $0.00 $583.80
8.00%

100.100.700.720.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,000.00 $1,250.00 $2,350.00 $1,650.00 $0.00 $1,650.00
41.25%

100.100.700.720.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$37.08 $15.21 $39.54 ($2.46) $0.22 ($2.68)
-7.23%

100.100.700.720.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,086.16 $281.05 $843.15 $1,243.01 $0.00 $1,243.01
59.58%

100.100.700.720.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $50.04 $129.83 ($6.63) $0.72 ($7.35)
-5.97%

100.100.700.720.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $9.30 $20.15 $54.25 $3.09 $51.16
68.76%

100.100.700.720.426
VB  TRANSPORTATION

$25,000.00 $9,322.91 $19,917.57 $5,082.43 $6,452.48 ($1,370.05)
-5.48%

100.100.700.720.479
VB SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.100.700.725.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$6,713.80 $1,459.67 $2,919.34 $3,794.46 $1,459.66 $2,334.80
34.78%

100.100.700.725.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,600.00 $0.00 $1,600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.725.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$29.31 $6.37 $12.74 $16.57 $0.45 $16.12
55.00%

100.100.700.725.367
MEDICARE TAX

$97.35 $21.17 $42.34 $55.01 $1.49 $53.52
54.98%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.725.368 $416.26 $90.50 $181.00 $235.26 $6.38 $228.88
Printed: 12/05/2025 1:35:22 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.10 Page: 9



100.100.700.725.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$416.26 $90.50 $181.00 $235.26 $6.38 $228.88
54.98%

100.100.700.725.426
WRESTLING TRANSPORTATION

$20,000.00 $7,599.69 $9,185.48 $10,814.52 $3,481.78 $7,332.74
36.66%

100.100.700.730.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,462.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,462.00 $0.00 $6,462.00
100.00%

100.100.700.730.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,585.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,585.80 $2,419.00 $166.80
6.45%

100.100.700.730.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $210.00 $5,790.00
96.50%

100.100.700.730.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$63.07 $0.00 $0.00 $63.07 $16.22 $46.85
74.28%

100.100.700.730.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,847.49 $0.00 $0.00 $1,847.49 $41.86 $1,805.63
97.73%

100.100.700.730.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$691.96 $0.00 $0.00 $691.96 $975.88 ($283.92)
-41.03%

100.100.700.730.367
MEDICARE TAX

$209.49 $0.00 $0.00 $209.49 $53.27 $156.22
74.57%

100.100.700.730.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$334.80 $0.00 $0.00 $334.80 $56.05 $278.75
83.26%

100.100.700.730.426
BOYS BB TRANSPORTATION

$27,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $27,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.730.479
BOYS BB SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.735.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$9,047.80 $0.00 $0.00 $9,047.80 $2,419.00 $6,628.80
73.26%

100.100.700.735.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,045.00 ($6,045.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.735.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $70.00 $2,930.00
97.67%

100.100.700.735.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$60.44 $0.00 $0.00 $60.44 $39.39 $21.05
34.83%

100.100.700.735.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,091.22 $0.00 $0.00 $1,091.22 $24.23 $1,066.99
97.78%

100.100.700.735.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $536.41 ($536.41)
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.735.367 $200.79 $0.00 $0.00 $200.79 $127.55 $73.24
Printed: 12/05/2025 1:35:22 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.10 Page: 10



100.100.700.735.367
MEDICARE TAX

$200.79 $0.00 $0.00 $200.79 $127.55 $73.24
36.48%

100.100.700.735.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$621.92 $0.00 $0.00 $621.92 $395.63 $226.29
36.39%

100.100.700.735.426
GIRLS BB TRANSPORTATION

$27,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $27,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.735.479
GIRLS BB  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.740.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$9,047.80 $0.00 $0.00 $9,047.80 $6,045.00 $3,002.80
33.19%

100.100.700.740.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$39.50 $0.00 $0.00 $39.50 $26.40 $13.10
33.16%

100.100.700.740.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.19 $0.00 $0.00 $131.19 $87.64 $43.55
33.20%

100.100.700.740.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$460.96 $0.00 $0.00 $460.96 $374.80 $86.16
18.69%

100.100.700.740.426
CHEERLEADING TRANSPORTATION

$6,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,600.00 $294.00 $6,306.00
95.55%

100.100.700.740.479
CHEER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$2,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,250.00 $0.00 $2,250.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$5,212.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,212.00 $5,212.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.745.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,084.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,084.80 $0.00 $2,084.80
100.00%

100.100.700.745.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$37.08 $0.00 $0.00 $37.08 $22.76 $14.32
38.62%

100.100.700.745.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,490.11 $0.00 $0.00 $1,490.11 $654.61 $835.50
56.07%

100.100.700.745.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $0.00 $0.00 $123.20 $70.22 $52.98
43.00%

100.100.700.745.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$203.66 $0.00 $0.00 $203.66 $0.00 $203.66
100.00%

100.100.700.745.426
TRACK TRANSPORTATION

$23,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 $0.00 $23,000.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.745.479 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
Printed: 12/05/2025 1:35:22 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.10 Page: 11



100.100.700.745.479
TRACK  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,881.80 $0.00 $0.00 $7,881.80 $5,213.00 $2,668.80
33.86%

100.100.700.750.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$39.65 $0.00 $0.00 $39.65 $22.96 $16.69
42.09%

100.100.700.750.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,253.40 $0.00 $0.00 $2,253.40 $654.75 $1,598.65
70.94%

100.100.700.750.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.69 $0.00 $0.00 $131.69 $70.76 $60.93
46.27%

100.100.700.750.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $0.00 $74.40 $2.94 $71.46
96.05%

100.100.700.750.426
BASEBALL TRANSPORTATION

$22,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $0.00 $22,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.479
BASEBALL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,960.00 $0.00 $2,960.00
100.00%

100.100.700.760.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,294.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,294.00 $0.00 $2,294.00
100.00%

100.100.700.760.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$10.02 $0.00 $0.00 $10.02 $0.00 $10.02
100.00%

100.100.700.760.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$655.86 $0.00 $0.00 $655.86 $0.00 $655.86
100.00%

100.100.700.760.367
MEDICARE TAX

$33.26 $0.00 $0.00 $33.26 $0.00 $33.26
100.00%

100.100.700.825.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $69.50 $278.00 $556.00 $556.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.30 $1.20 $2.44 $2.41 $0.03
0.82%

100.100.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $8.73 $34.93 $203.51 $67.91 $135.60
56.87%

100.100.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.92 $3.69 $8.40 $7.36 $1.04
8.60%

100.100.700.825.426
STUDENT GOVT TRANSPORTATION

$1,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,400.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.835.316 $1,529.00 $127.42 $509.68 $1,019.32 $1,019.32 $0.00
Printed: 12/05/2025 1:35:22 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.10 Page: 12



100.100.700.835.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,529.00 $127.42 $509.68 $1,019.32 $1,019.32 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.835.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$6.67 $0.56 $2.24 $4.43 $4.47 ($0.04)
-0.60%

100.100.700.835.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$437.14 $16.00 $64.00 $373.14 $122.83 $250.31
57.26%

100.100.700.835.367
MEDICARE TAX

$22.17 $1.85 $7.40 $14.77 $14.79 ($0.02)
-0.09%

100.100.700.840.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.840.363
WORKERS COMPENSATION

$2.62 $0.00 $0.00 $2.62 $0.00 $2.62
100.00%

100.100.700.840.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8.70 $0.00 $0.00 $8.70 $0.00 $8.70
100.00%

100.100.700.840.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$37.20 $0.00 $0.00 $37.20 $0.00 $37.20
100.00%

100.100.700.840.421
ARTFEST TRANSPORTATION

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.845.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $834.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.845.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.00 $0.00 $3.64 $3.63 $0.01
0.27%

100.100.700.845.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $0.00 $0.00 $238.44 $104.76 $133.68
56.06%

100.100.700.845.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.00 $0.00 $12.09 $12.09 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.870.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $69.50 $278.00 $556.00 $556.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.870.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.30 $1.20 $2.44 $2.40 $0.04
1.10%

100.100.700.870.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $8.75 $34.99 $203.45 $67.92 $135.53
56.84%

100.100.700.870.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.91 $3.65 $8.44 $7.33 $1.11
9.18%

100.200.100.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$0.00 $25.00 $125.00 ($125.00) $175.00 ($300.00)
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.100.000.315 $552,463.88 $38,746.83 $169,415.14 $383,048.74 $309,974.73 $73,074.01
Printed: 12/05/2025 1:35:22 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.10 Page: 13



100.200.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$552,463.88 $38,746.83 $169,415.14 $383,048.74 $309,974.73 $73,074.01
13.23%

100.200.100.000.323
AIDES

$28,341.50 $3,795.02 $9,712.48 $18,629.02 $18,686.71 ($57.69)
-0.20%

100.200.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$9,000.00 $8,699.56 $11,399.56 ($2,399.56) $0.00 ($2,399.56)
-26.66%

100.200.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,574.50 $226.52 $846.10 $1,728.40 $1,451.90 $276.50
10.74%

100.200.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$177,503.04 $11,504.66 $46,051.53 $131,451.51 $91,523.53 $39,927.98
22.49%

100.200.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$171,648.57 $4,866.63 $19,397.00 $152,251.57 $38,152.33 $114,099.24
66.47%

100.200.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$8,029.15 $834.91 $2,136.75 $5,892.40 $4,217.69 $1,674.71
20.86%

100.200.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8,552.18 $714.10 $2,659.43 $5,892.75 $4,510.56 $1,382.19
16.16%

100.200.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $421.57 $1,449.60 ($1,149.60) $0.00 ($1,149.60)
-383.20%

100.200.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$5,266.60 $0.00 $0.00 $5,266.60 $0.00 $5,266.60
100.00%

100.200.100.000.451
MS GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$10,000.00 $779.34 $779.34 $9,220.66 ($16.25) $9,236.91
92.37%

100.200.100.000.474
MS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00
100.00%

100.200.100.000.476
MS COPIER SUPPLIES

$8,755.05 $0.00 $8,044.84 $710.21 $710.21 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.100.000.479
MS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$300.00 $18.91 $47.93 $252.07 $34.97 $217.10
72.37%

100.200.100.401.451
MS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$1,400.00 $0.00 $194.45 $1,205.55 $0.00 $1,205.55
86.11%

100.200.100.402.451
MS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.200.100.403.451
MS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$1,200.00 $331.39 $331.39 $868.61 $214.04 $654.57
54.55%

100.200.100.404.451
MS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.100.407.451 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
Printed: 12/05/2025 1:35:22 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.10 Page: 14



100.200.100.407.451
MS PE TEACHING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.100.408.451
MS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $577.53 $122.47 $0.00 $122.47
17.50%

100.200.100.419.451
MS ROBOTICS

$250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.100.421.451
MS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.200.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$58,490.66 $4,787.42 $20,532.98 $37,957.68 $38,299.32 ($341.64)
-0.58%

100.200.200.000.323
AIDES

$104,032.66 $0.00 $2,187.93 $101,844.73 $0.00 $101,844.73
97.90%

100.200.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,500.00 $321.50 $588.50 $3,911.50 $0.00 $3,911.50
86.92%

100.200.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$729.06 $22.30 $102.84 $626.22 $167.19 $459.03
62.96%

100.200.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$59,145.76 $2,714.48 $9,422.80 $49,722.96 $14,975.36 $34,747.60
58.75%

100.200.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$18,085.45 $601.30 $2,578.95 $15,506.50 $4,585.99 $10,920.51
60.38%

100.200.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$29,472.46 $0.00 $0.00 $29,472.46 $0.00 $29,472.46
100.00%

100.200.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,421.84 $64.24 $308.00 $2,113.84 $501.04 $1,612.80
66.59%

100.200.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$200.00 $7.53 $153.22 $46.78 $0.00 $46.78
23.39%

100.200.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$2,776.66 $0.00 $0.00 $2,776.66 $0.00 $2,776.66
100.00%

100.200.200.000.451
MS SPED SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $260.34 $239.66 $0.00 $239.66
47.93%

100.200.400.000.314
DEAN OF STUDENTS

$32,100.00 $2,625.00 $13,125.00 $18,975.00 $18,375.00 $600.00
1.87%

100.200.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$134.22 $11.46 $57.30 $76.92 $80.22 ($3.30)
-2.46%

100.200.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$13,163.04 $1,096.92 $5,484.60 $7,678.44 $7,678.44 $0.00
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.400.000.365 $9,446.00 $329.70 $1,648.50 $7,797.50 $2,307.90 $5,489.60
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100.200.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$9,446.00 $329.70 $1,648.50 $7,797.50 $2,307.90 $5,489.60
58.12%

100.200.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$445.88 $38.06 $190.30 $255.58 $266.42 ($10.84)
-2.43%

100.200.400.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
100.00%

100.200.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.200.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$32,029.20 $3,599.10 $10,869.84 $21,159.36 $21,594.60 ($435.24)
-1.36%

100.200.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $347.50 $437.50 $562.50 $0.00 $562.50
56.25%

100.200.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$144.17 $17.22 $49.35 $94.82 $94.25 $0.57
0.40%

100.200.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$34,371.84 $3,819.10 $11,457.30 $22,914.54 $22,914.54 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$9,073.87 $791.80 $1,525.90 $7,547.97 $0.00 $7,547.97
83.18%

100.200.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$478.92 $43.38 $122.42 $356.50 $216.22 $140.28
29.29%

100.200.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $4.19 $188.90 ($158.90) $924.50 ($1,083.40)
-3611.33%

100.200.450.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,545.00 $72.08 $359.27 $1,185.73 $0.00 $1,185.73
76.75%

100.200.450.000.434
MS POSTAGE

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.450.000.454
MS OFFICE SUPPLIES

$400.00 $70.28 $70.28 $329.72 $81.32 $248.40
62.10%

100.200.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$4,926.00 $655.83 $2,083.32 $2,842.68 $3,716.68 ($874.00)
-17.74%

100.200.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$5,427.00 $0.00 $4,536.00 $891.00 $0.00 $891.00
16.42%

100.200.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,000.00 $100.00 $100.00 $3,900.00 $0.00 $3,900.00
97.50%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.700.000.363 $62.65 $3.31 $29.35 $33.30 $16.57 $16.73
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100.200.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$62.65 $3.31 $29.35 $33.30 $16.57 $16.73
26.70%

100.200.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$0.00 $94.11 $282.33 ($282.33) $0.00 ($282.33)
0.00%

100.200.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,543.32 $82.38 $261.69 $1,281.63 $462.56 $819.07
53.07%

100.200.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$1,537.47 $0.00 $0.00 $1,537.47 $0.00 $1,537.47
100.00%

100.200.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$208.12 $10.07 $94.64 $113.48 $52.98 $60.50
29.07%

100.200.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$400.00 $0.00 $281.24 $118.76 $4.76 $114.00
28.50%

100.200.700.000.426
MS ACTIVITIES STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$30,700.00 $5,306.12 $10,324.80 $20,375.20 $0.00 $20,375.20
66.37%

100.200.700.000.479
MS ACTIVITIES SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,000.00 $135.00 $1,619.29 $2,380.71 $0.00 $2,380.71
59.52%

100.200.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Yearbook

$1,390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,390.00 $0.00 $1,390.00
100.00%

100.200.700.424.363
WORKERS COMP

$6.29 $0.00 $0.00 $6.29 $0.00 $6.29
100.00%

100.200.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$411.69 $0.00 $0.00 $411.69 $0.00 $411.69
100.00%

100.200.700.424.367
FICA MEDICARE

$20.88 $0.00 $0.00 $20.88 $0.00 $20.88
100.00%

100.200.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Student Government

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $0.00 $834.00
100.00%

100.200.700.825.363
WORKERS COMP

$3.77 $0.00 $0.00 $3.77 $0.00 $3.77
100.00%

100.200.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$247.02 $0.00 $0.00 $247.02 $0.00 $247.02
100.00%

100.200.700.825.367
FICA MEDICARE

$12.53 $0.00 $0.00 $12.53 $0.00 $12.53
100.00%

100.300.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$1,124,088.23 $88,221.61 $355,946.25 $768,141.98 $622,140.84 $146,001.14
12.99%

100.300.100.000.323
AIDES

$57,241.02 $6,626.60 $16,855.36 $40,385.66 $28,477.81 $11,907.85
20.80%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.000.329 $36,526.07 $15,798.03 $48,348.59 ($11,822.52) $72,357.36 ($84,179.88)
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100.300.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$36,526.07 $15,798.03 $48,348.59 ($11,822.52) $72,357.36 ($84,179.88)
-230.47%

100.300.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$5,323.19 $485.40 $1,827.03 $3,496.16 $2,660.56 $835.60
15.70%

100.300.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$374,201.92 $31,475.06 $124,650.85 $249,551.07 $207,947.24 $41,603.83
11.12%

100.300.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$350,921.60 $11,087.67 $44,728.01 $306,193.59 $76,245.45 $229,948.14
65.53%

100.300.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$16,216.38 $1,457.84 $3,708.16 $12,508.22 $2,306.30 $10,201.92
62.91%

100.300.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$17,682.99 $1,501.88 $5,701.27 $11,981.72 $8,674.43 $3,307.29
18.70%

100.300.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$900.00 $312.50 $569.29 $330.71 $934.96 ($604.25)
-67.14%

100.300.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$12,033.20 $0.00 $0.00 $12,033.20 $0.00 $12,033.20
100.00%

100.300.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$200.00 $0.00 $199.00 $1.00 $0.00 $1.00
0.50%

100.300.100.000.451
ES GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$18,000.00 $899.98 $2,438.22 $15,561.78 $268.40 $15,293.38
84.96%

100.300.100.000.454
ES GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $303.95 $422.57 $577.43 $0.00 $577.43
57.74%

100.300.100.000.474
CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.300.100.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$15,700.86 $0.00 $12,970.20 $2,730.66 $2,730.66 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.100.000.479
ES TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$500.00 $0.00 $118.92 $381.08 $200.00 $181.08
36.22%

100.300.100.408.451
ES MUSIC  SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.411.451
ES READING TEACHING SUPPLIES

$600.00 $0.00 $298.32 $301.68 $0.00 $301.68
50.28%

100.300.100.421.451
ES ART TEACHING SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.427.451
PRESCHOOL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.428.451 $300.00 $0.00 $283.50 $16.50 $0.00 $16.50
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100.300.100.428.451
KINDER HAMMER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $283.50 $16.50 $0.00 $16.50
5.50%

100.300.100.429.451
KINDER WILLIS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.430.451
1ST NORMAN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $9.00 $291.00
97.00%

100.300.100.431.451
1ST MULLEN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.432.451
2ND BELL SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.433.451
2ND HOFACRE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.434.451
3RD MARTIN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.435.451
3RD MIDKIFF SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.436.451
4TH WILSON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $21.29 $278.71 $0.00 $278.71
92.90%

100.300.100.437.451
4TH WILLIAMS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.438.451
5TH PAULSON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.439.451
5TH MILLER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.440.451
ES SWIM/PE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $73.29 $73.29 $226.71 $0.00 $226.71
75.57%

100.300.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$319,293.98 $21,214.32 $72,902.20 $246,391.78 $152,966.12 $93,425.66
29.26%

100.300.200.000.323
AIDES

$303,495.48 $42,130.27 $110,964.46 $192,531.02 $233,139.68 ($40,608.66)
-13.38%

100.300.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$9,000.00 $6,847.59 $26,398.84 ($17,398.84) $0.00 ($17,398.84)
-193.32%

100.300.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,757.76 $310.52 $927.11 $1,830.65 $933.09 $897.56
32.55%

100.300.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$208,276.64 $19,338.71 $56,657.50 $151,619.14 $47,063.02 $104,556.12
50.20%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.200.000.365 $99,555.14 $2,664.52 $9,156.52 $90,398.62 $12,703.84 $77,694.78
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100.300.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$99,555.14 $2,664.52 $9,156.52 $90,398.62 $12,703.84 $77,694.78
78.04%

100.300.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$85,980.27 $5,535.85 $14,420.83 $71,559.44 $24,753.70 $46,805.74
54.44%

100.300.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$9,160.95 $943.87 $2,844.99 $6,315.96 $2,909.43 $3,406.53
37.19%

100.300.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $1,281.48 $3,173.85 ($2,873.85) $0.00 ($2,873.85)
-957.95%

100.300.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$6,383.30 $0.00 $0.00 $6,383.30 $0.00 $6,383.30
100.00%

100.300.200.201.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - PK-K

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.300.200.202.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - 1-2

$500.00 $132.57 $258.66 $241.34 $156.49 $84.85
16.97%

100.300.200.203.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - 3-5

$500.00 $133.76 $369.82 $130.18 $27.46 $102.72
20.54%

100.300.300.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$77,472.00 $6,388.75 $26,362.00 $51,110.00 $51,110.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.300.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $300.00 $300.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
70.00%

100.300.300.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$346.05 $30.29 $120.75 $225.30 $229.64 ($4.34)
-1.25%

100.300.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$2,500.00 $250.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$24,524.81 $802.43 $3,311.08 $21,213.73 $6,195.02 $15,018.71
61.24%

100.300.300.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,149.55 $100.61 $401.10 $748.45 $762.83 ($14.38)
-1.25%

100.300.300.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $18.60 $18.60 $11.40 $0.00 $11.40
38.00%

100.300.300.000.451
COUNSELOR TEACHING SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.300.300.424.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $126.36 $505.44 ($505.44) $884.56 ($1,390.00)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$0.00 $0.55 $2.20 ($2.20) $3.85 ($6.05)
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.300.424.366 $0.00 $27.80 $125.70 ($125.70) $194.61 ($320.31)
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100.300.300.424.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $27.80 $125.70 ($125.70) $194.61 ($320.31)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$0.00 $1.49 $6.25 ($6.25) $9.67 ($15.92)
0.00%

100.300.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$86,848.00 $8,608.30 $34,433.20 $52,414.80 $51,649.80 $765.00
0.88%

100.300.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $150.00 $550.00 $450.00 $0.00 $450.00
45.00%

100.300.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$380.12 $38.23 $152.72 $227.40 $225.48 $1.92
0.51%

100.300.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$11,484.48 $1,148.45 $4,593.80 $6,890.68 $6,890.68 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$26,730.13 $1,081.20 $4,324.80 $22,405.33 $6,487.20 $15,918.13
59.55%

100.300.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,262.70 $122.83 $491.39 $771.31 $724.74 $46.57
3.69%

100.300.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $9.30 $9.30 $20.70 $0.00 $20.70
69.00%

100.300.350.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$0.00 $1,375.68 $1,375.68 ($1,375.68) $0.00 ($1,375.68)
0.00%

100.300.350.000.451
LIBRARY TEACHING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $98.76 $401.24
80.25%

100.300.350.000.472
LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $192.26 $1,807.74
90.39%

100.300.350.000.473
PERIODICALS

$500.00 $437.50 $437.50 $62.50 $0.00 $62.50
12.50%

100.300.350.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,000.00 $0.00 $711.29 $3,288.71 $0.00 $3,288.71
82.22%

100.300.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$107,088.00 $8,924.00 $44,620.00 $62,468.00 $62,468.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$467.44 $38.96 $194.80 $272.64 $272.72 ($0.08)
-0.02%

100.300.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$39,489.12 $3,290.76 $16,453.80 $23,035.32 $23,035.32 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$33,362.69 $1,114.57 $5,572.85 $27,789.84 $7,801.99 $19,987.85
59.91%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.400.000.367 $1,552.78 $129.40 $647.00 $905.78 $905.80 ($0.02)
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100.300.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,552.78 $129.40 $647.00 $905.78 $905.80 ($0.02)
0.00%

100.300.400.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,400.00 $0.00 $1,936.42 $463.58 $0.00 $463.58
19.32%

100.300.400.000.479
ES PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,600.00 $0.00 $295.91 $2,304.09 $0.00 $2,304.09
88.62%

100.300.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.300.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$45,542.80 $5,120.09 $15,315.16 $30,227.64 $28,658.64 $1,569.00
3.45%

100.300.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$800.00 $129.48 $129.48 $670.52 $0.00 $670.52
83.82%

100.300.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$202.29 $22.90 $67.37 $134.92 $125.13 $9.79
4.84%

100.300.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,101.44 $3,900.16 $11,700.48 $23,400.96 $23,400.96 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$12,902.28 $1,126.42 $3,441.05 $9,461.23 $6,304.89 $3,156.34
24.46%

100.300.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$671.97 $62.33 $182.61 $489.36 $319.73 $169.63
25.24%

100.300.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $8.03 $8.03 $21.97 $0.00 $21.97
73.23%

100.300.450.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
100.00%

100.300.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$2,266.00 $172.89 $862.86 $1,403.14 $0.00 $1,403.14
61.92%

100.300.450.000.434
POSTAGE

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $150.00 $100.00
40.00%

100.300.450.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.700.424.322
EXTRA DUTY - ES Yearbook

$1,390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,390.00 $0.00 $1,390.00
100.00%

100.300.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$6.07 $0.00 $0.00 $6.07 $0.00 $6.07
100.00%

100.300.700.424.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION PERS

$371.96 $0.00 $0.00 $371.96 $0.00 $371.96
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.700.424.367 $20.16 $0.00 $0.00 $20.16 $0.00 $20.16
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100.300.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$20.16 $0.00 $0.00 $20.16 $0.00 $20.16
100.00%

100.300.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - ES Student Govt

$834.00 $83.40 $333.60 $500.40 $500.40 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.36 $1.44 $2.20 $2.16 $0.04
1.10%

100.300.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $10.48 $41.93 $196.51 $62.88 $133.63
56.04%

100.300.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $1.09 $4.36 $7.73 $6.48 $1.25
10.34%

100.500.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

($87,380.58) $0.00 $3,698.07 ($91,078.65) $0.00 ($91,078.65)
104.23%

100.500.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.362
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

($356.68) $0.00 $13.73 ($370.41) $0.00 ($370.41)
103.85%

100.500.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

($5,480.33) $0.00 $464.45 ($5,944.78) $0.00 ($5,944.78)
108.47%

100.500.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

($1,184.83) $0.00 $52.06 ($1,236.89) $0.00 ($1,236.89)
104.39%

100.500.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$10,000.00 $1,226.32 $9,214.78 $785.22 $0.00 $785.22
7.85%

100.500.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.474
DISTRICT WIDE CURRICULUM

$40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.475
INSTRUCTIONAL SUBSCRIPTIONS

$40,435.00 $2,998.00 $22,351.55 $18,083.45 $14,796.65 $3,286.80
8.13%

100.500.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$354.59 $908.33 $4,541.66 ($4,187.07) $6,358.32 ($10,545.39)
-2973.97%

100.500.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$0.00 $0.00 $400.00 ($400.00) $0.00 ($400.00)
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.200.000.363 $1.55 $3.97 $21.58 ($20.03) $135.73 ($155.76)
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100.500.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$1.55 $3.97 $21.58 ($20.03) $135.73 ($155.76)
-10049.03%

100.500.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$4,387.68 $358.04 $1,790.20 $2,597.48 $12,531.40 ($9,933.92)
-226.40%

100.500.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$17,303.59 $110.95 $554.75 $16,748.84 $3,883.25 $12,865.59
74.35%

100.500.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$5.14 $13.17 $71.65 ($66.51) $450.80 ($517.31)
-10064.40%

100.500.200.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$83,500.00 $8,519.53 $33,902.66 $49,597.34 $55,614.28 ($6,016.94)
-7.21%

100.500.200.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00
100.00%

100.500.200.000.426
SPED STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.500.200.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$4,200.00 $0.00 $1,420.00 $2,780.00 $0.00 $2,780.00
66.19%

100.500.200.000.451
DISTRICT WIDE SPED SUPPLIES

$1,500.00 $0.00 $613.61 $886.39 $0.00 $886.39
59.09%

100.500.200.000.476
SPED COPIER SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $1,094.69 $905.31 $1,290.31 ($385.00)
-19.25%

100.500.200.000.491
DW SPED DUES AND FEES

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.500.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$4,179.82 $0.00 $0.00 $4,179.82 $0.00 $4,179.82
100.00%

100.500.300.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$11,888.48 $0.00 $0.00 $11,888.48 $0.00 $11,888.48
100.00%

100.500.300.000.450
DW TESTING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $58.49 $499.23 $0.77 $0.00 $0.77
0.15%

100.500.330.000.418
STUDENT HEALTH SRVCS

$78,000.00 $7,968.75 $28,419.80 $49,580.20 $36,882.50 $12,697.70
16.28%

100.500.330.000.450
STUDENT HEALTH SVCS SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$2,600.00 $480.50 $480.50 $2,119.50 $112.33 $2,007.17
77.20%

100.500.350.000.316
CERTIFIED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,600.00 $320.00 $1,280.00 $5,320.00 $5,320.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.318
CERTIFICATED SPECIALISTS

$106,620.00 $8,885.00 $44,425.00 $62,195.00 $62,195.00 $0.00
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.350.000.324 $52,579.20 $4,676.27 $22,033.74 $30,545.46 $30,737.84 ($192.38)
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100.500.350.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$52,579.20 $4,676.27 $22,033.74 $30,545.46 $30,737.84 ($192.38)
-0.37%

100.500.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$8,000.00 $157.50 $3,081.75 $4,918.25 $2,736.00 $2,182.25
27.28%

100.500.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$758.63 $61.24 $308.96 $449.67 $428.90 $20.77
2.74%

100.500.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$55,361.28 $4,613.44 $23,067.20 $32,294.08 $32,294.08 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$34,964.28 $1,139.20 $5,655.76 $29,308.52 $8,356.70 $20,951.82
59.92%

100.500.350.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$14,725.70 $1,017.78 $4,792.43 $9,933.27 $6,685.32 $3,247.95
22.06%

100.500.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,520.09 $199.69 $1,007.99 $1,512.10 $1,395.35 $116.75
4.63%

100.500.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$450.00 $9.77 $191.08 $258.92 $0.00 $258.92
57.54%

100.500.350.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.410
DW PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$2,900.00 $0.00 $2,375.00 $525.00 $0.00 $525.00
18.10%

100.500.350.000.417
TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT

$46,091.50 $450.00 $21,065.00 $25,026.50 $24,993.00 $33.50
0.07%

100.500.350.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$123,600.00 $9,578.66 $38,714.30 $84,885.70 $73,432.00 $11,453.70
9.27%

100.500.350.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$82,733.00 $1,152.76 $38,711.10 $44,021.90 $29,283.96 $14,737.94
17.81%

100.500.350.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$4,700.00 $0.00 $2,911.60 $1,788.40 $0.00 $1,788.40
38.05%

100.500.350.000.450
TEACHER TOOL SUBSCRIPTIONS

$20,900.00 $0.00 $17,186.74 $3,713.26 $1,558.46 $2,154.80
10.31%

100.500.350.000.475
TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES

$83,040.02 $23,967.07 $37,417.01 $45,623.01 $8,310.55 $37,312.46
44.93%

100.500.350.000.476
DW COPIER SUPPLIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.350.000.479 $950.00 $0.00 $0.00 $950.00 $0.00 $950.00
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100.500.350.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$950.00 $0.00 $0.00 $950.00 $0.00 $950.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$86,600.00 $7,266.67 $36,333.35 $50,266.65 $50,866.65 ($600.00)
-0.69%

100.500.600.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$58,375.83 $4,866.09 $22,832.44 $35,543.39 $31,920.00 $3,623.39
6.21%

100.500.600.000.325
MAINTENANCE/CUSTODIAL

$143,940.47 $15,613.95 $67,047.19 $76,893.28 $91,408.80 ($14,515.52)
-10.08%

100.500.600.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$12,000.00 $1,140.00 $6,335.00 $5,665.00 $3,040.00 $2,625.00
21.88%

100.500.600.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7,049.27 $642.55 $3,040.24 $4,009.03 $3,997.45 $11.58
0.16%

100.500.600.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$38,619.65 $3,425.57 $15,381.49 $23,238.16 $22,642.97 $595.19
1.54%

100.500.600.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$81,510.03 $6,012.83 $27,587.38 $53,922.65 $37,584.32 $16,338.33
20.04%

100.500.600.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$4,363.29 $411.66 $1,909.19 $2,454.10 $2,494.56 ($40.46)
-0.93%

100.500.600.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $18.20 $99.11 $200.89 $0.00 $200.89
66.96%

100.500.600.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$30,000.00 $810.43 $17,935.96 $12,064.04 $1,525.08 $10,538.96
35.13%

100.500.600.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.431
WATER AND SEWER

$31,827.00 $3,046.23 $14,048.73 $17,778.27 $0.00 $17,778.27
55.86%

100.500.600.000.432
GARBAGE

$42,436.00 $4,486.21 $23,164.80 $19,271.20 $0.00 $19,271.20
45.41%

100.500.600.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,030.00 $57.94 $289.44 $740.56 $0.00 $740.56
71.90%

100.500.600.000.436
ENERGY - ELECTRICITY

$209,268.81 $27,621.81 $81,391.25 $127,877.56 $0.00 $127,877.56
61.11%

100.500.600.000.438
ENERGY - HEATING OIL

$340,000.00 $24,137.68 $82,062.33 $257,937.67 $0.00 $257,937.67
75.86%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.600.000.440 $35,000.00 $1,460.59 $27,094.81 $7,905.19 $558.00 $7,347.19
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100.500.600.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$35,000.00 $1,460.59 $27,094.81 $7,905.19 $558.00 $7,347.19
20.99%

100.500.600.000.441
RENTAL/LEASE

$5,000.00 $0.00 $4,860.00 $140.00 $0.00 $140.00
2.80%

100.500.600.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$125,938.17 $0.00 $131,309.17 ($5,371.00) $0.00 ($5,371.00)
-4.26%

100.500.600.000.452
MAINTENANCE/CONSTR SUPPLIES

$55,000.00 $7,855.29 $25,108.75 $29,891.25 $6,562.38 $23,328.87
42.42%

100.500.600.000.453
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES

$27,000.00 $7,274.11 $16,280.63 $10,719.37 $4,236.40 $6,482.97
24.01%

100.500.600.000.457
SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

$10,500.00 ($291.75) $8,101.30 $2,398.70 $0.00 $2,398.70
22.84%

100.500.600.000.458
VEHICLE GAS AND OIL

$7,210.00 $347.10 $1,274.43 $5,935.57 $0.00 $5,935.57
82.32%

100.500.600.000.479
MAINTENANCE OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$800.00 $43.24 $263.66 $536.34 $0.00 $536.34
67.04%

100.500.600.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.510
EQUIPMENT

$18,000.00 $0.00 $18,345.87 ($345.87) $0.00 ($345.87)
-1.92%

100.500.700.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$57,750.00 $4,837.50 $24,187.50 $33,562.50 $33,862.50 ($300.00)
-0.52%

100.500.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,500.00 $227.27 $909.08 $1,590.92 $1,590.92 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$262.99 $22.10 $109.54 $153.45 $154.77 ($1.32)
-0.50%

100.500.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$24,132.24 $2,104.29 $10,350.26 $13,781.98 $14,518.32 ($736.34)
-3.05%

100.500.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$18,093.08 $604.45 $3,022.25 $15,070.83 $4,231.15 $10,839.68
59.91%

100.500.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$708.25 $50.00 $199.98 $508.27 $349.96 $158.31
22.35%

100.500.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$873.63 $73.10 $362.82 $510.81 $512.00 ($1.19)
-0.14%

100.600.510.000.311
SUPERINTENDENT

$156,620.00 $13,051.67 $65,258.35 $91,361.65 $91,361.65 $0.00
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.510.000.324 $85,000.00 $7,133.33 $35,666.65 $49,333.35 $49,933.35 ($600.00)
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100.600.510.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$85,000.00 $7,133.33 $35,666.65 $49,333.35 $49,933.35 ($600.00)
-0.71%

100.600.510.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $0.00 $110.00 $490.00 $0.00 $490.00
81.67%

100.600.510.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$1,057.29 $90.35 $452.23 $605.06 $632.48 ($27.42)
-2.59%

100.600.510.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$50,056.80 $4,171.40 $20,857.00 $29,199.80 $29,199.80 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.510.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$48,561.50 $1,622.33 $8,111.65 $40,449.85 $11,356.31 $29,093.54
59.91%

100.600.510.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$24,080.50 $1,558.33 $7,791.65 $16,288.85 $10,702.70 $5,586.15
23.20%

100.600.510.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$3,512.19 $300.15 $1,502.35 $2,009.84 $2,101.05 ($91.21)
-2.60%

100.600.510.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00
100.00%

100.600.510.000.414
LEGAL SERVICES

$12,000.00 $0.00 $2,142.74 $9,857.26 $0.00 $9,857.26
82.14%

100.600.510.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$6,865.00 $0.00 $6,665.00 $200.00 $830.00 ($630.00)
-9.18%

100.600.510.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$11,000.00 $1,436.77 $5,172.18 $5,827.82 $0.00 $5,827.82
52.98%

100.600.510.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$775.00 $62.50 $311.52 $463.48 $0.00 $463.48
59.80%

100.600.510.000.434
POSTAGE

$750.00 $0.00 $555.59 $194.41 $144.41 $50.00
6.67%

100.600.510.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $324.37 $346.36 $153.64 $0.00 $153.64
30.73%

100.600.510.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$4,733.62 $0.00 $3,733.62 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.510.000.479
SUPERINTENDENT OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,000.00 $0.00 $1,042.83 $957.17 $0.00 $957.17
47.86%

100.600.510.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$16,485.00 $0.00 $7,764.80 $8,720.20 $2,292.22 $6,427.98
38.99%

100.600.511.000.418
BOARD - OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$7,225.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,225.00 $1,440.00 $5,785.00
80.07%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.511.000.421 $6,500.00 $1,633.81 $2,964.92 $3,535.08 $845.00 $2,690.08
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100.600.511.000.421
BOARD- STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,500.00 $1,633.81 $2,964.92 $3,535.08 $845.00 $2,690.08
41.39%

100.600.511.000.454
COMMUNICATION MAILER/FLYER SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.600.511.000.479
BOE  OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,800.00 $0.00 $766.18 $4,033.82 $0.00 $4,033.82
84.04%

100.600.511.000.490
BOARD- OTHER EXPENSES

$15,000.00 $0.00 $9,865.00 $5,135.00 $0.00 $5,135.00
34.23%

100.600.511.000.491
BOARD - DUES AND  FEES

$8,895.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,895.00 $0.00 $8,895.00
100.00%

100.600.550.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$90,100.00 $7,508.33 $37,541.65 $52,558.35 $52,558.35 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.550.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$35,197.50 $3,092.25 $14,710.96 $20,486.54 $20,577.01 ($90.47)
-0.26%

100.600.550.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$546.92 $46.27 $228.07 $318.85 $319.21 ($0.36)
-0.07%

100.600.550.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$29,516.40 $2,459.70 $12,298.50 $17,217.90 $17,217.90 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.550.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$35,326.80 $2,321.13 $11,440.56 $23,886.24 $16,012.78 $7,873.46
22.29%

100.600.550.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,816.81 $153.71 $757.65 $1,059.16 $1,060.44 ($1.28)
-0.07%

100.600.550.000.412
AUDITING & ACCOUNTING SERVICES

$78,000.00 $0.00 $72,331.55 $5,668.45 $0.00 $5,668.45
7.27%

100.600.550.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$34,950.00 $0.00 $19,005.31 $15,944.69 $0.00 $15,944.69
45.62%

100.600.550.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$7,500.00 $0.00 $2,056.14 $5,443.86 $1,500.00 $3,943.86
52.58%

100.600.550.000.447
LIABILITY INSURANCE

$86,050.21 $0.00 $81,185.59 $4,864.62 $0.00 $4,864.62
5.65%

100.600.550.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$700.00 $293.23 $293.23 $406.77 $196.03 $210.74
30.11%

100.600.550.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$250.00 $0.00 $78.98 $171.02 $0.00 $171.02
68.41%

100.600.550.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$10,000.00 $569.35 $2,585.50 $7,414.50 $0.00 $7,414.50
74.15%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.550.000.495 ($29,530.00) $0.00 ($8,011.27) ($21,518.73) $0.00 ($21,518.73)
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100.600.550.000.495
INDIRECT COST RECOVERY

($29,530.00) $0.00 ($8,011.27) ($21,518.73) $0.00 ($21,518.73)
72.87%

$11,218,842.67 $899,529.53 $3,837,639.15 $7,381,203.52 $4,959,752.60 $2,421,450.92Fund 100 Total:
21.58%

End of Report

$11,218,842.67 $899,529.53 $3,837,639.15 $7,381,203.52 $4,959,752.60 $2,421,450.92Grand Total:
21.58%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 11/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
47304 11/28/2025 TRAUTMAN, VICTOR  $1,084.05 Printed6 Payroll
47305 11/28/2025 FLORO, PEGGY A $2,091.04 Printed6 Payroll
47306 11/28/2025 WEGENER, CAROL L $4,029.93 Printed6 Payroll
47307 11/28/2025 WILLIS, CAITLYN  $277.05 Printed6 Payroll
74799 11/11/2025 AARON BRADFORD $54.00 Printed1097 Expense
74800 11/11/2025 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $423.81 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74801 11/11/2025 ARROWHEAD LP GAS-00236 $75.00 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74802 11/11/2025 AT&T MOBILITY-00004 $659.24 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74803 11/11/2025 BRAINPOP LLC $2,700.00 Printed1097 Expense
74804 11/11/2025 BRENDA LOUISE $31.50 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74805 11/11/2025 BYU CONTINUING EDUCATION $560.00 Printed1097 Expense
74806 11/11/2025 CHELSEA CORRAO $258.00 Printed1097 Expense
74807 11/11/2025 CHRISTINE YATCHMENOFF $57.00 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74808 11/11/2025 COURTNEY MORRISON-00593 $31.50 Printed1097 Expense
74809 11/11/2025 DAVE OWENS-01802 $541.42 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74810 11/11/2025 ELEN AASE $48.00 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74811 11/11/2025 GCI COMMUNICATION CORP-00953 $1,915.80 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74812 11/11/2025 GSD EDUCATIONAL SERVICES $125.00 Printed1097 Expense
74813 11/11/2025 HAILEY TATE $63.00 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74814 11/11/2025 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $2,796.16 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74815 11/11/2025 HEATHER CONN-01075 $255.86 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74816 11/11/2025 JAMES VALENTINE $228.00 Printed1097 Expense
74817 11/11/2025 JENNIFER PAYNE $27.00 Printed1097 Expense
74818 11/11/2025 JESSICA DORIL $54.00 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/01/2025From Date: 11/30/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74819 11/11/2025 JESSICA JOSEY $57.00 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74820 11/11/2025 KELSIE CAPLES $63.00 Printed1097 Expense
74821 11/11/2025 MAGGIE ROBINSON $117.00 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74822 11/11/2025 MARIAH CLEMENS $63.00 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74823 11/11/2025 MARY ELLEN ANDERSON-01536 $410.00 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74824 11/11/2025 MAVIS WORTHINGTON-01553 $63.00 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74825 11/11/2025 MELISSA MOORE-01576 $42.00 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74826 11/11/2025 NOTABLE INCORPORATED $298.00 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74827 11/11/2025 PILOT PUBLISHING-01896 $14.99 Printed1097 Expense
74828 11/11/2025 PISTON & RUDDER SERVICES, INC $577.85 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74829 11/11/2025 PRICILA CHIM $48.00 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74830 11/11/2025 RACHEL HUDSON $33.00 Printed1097 Expense
74831 11/11/2025 RACHEL KANDOLL $500.00 Printed1097 Expense
74832 11/11/2025 STEPHANIE OWENS $60.00 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74833 11/11/2025 THE CHARIOT GROUP, INC $729.00 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74834 11/11/2025 TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION $790.43 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74835 11/11/2025 TRIDENT SEAFOODS, CORP-02520 $149.20 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74836 11/11/2025 TYLER THAIN $228.00 Printed1097 Expense
74837 11/11/2025 US FOODS, INC. $7,377.19 Printed1097 Expense 11/30/2025
74838 11/11/2025 VICTORIA MOORE-02593 $9.00 Printed1097 Expense
74839 11/14/2025 AHSTF $11,000.00 Printed1098 Expense
74840 11/14/2025 ALASKA FIBRE-00112 $1,768.94 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025
74841 11/14/2025 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $1,353.42 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025
74842 11/14/2025 ALEX HELMS $438.00 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/01/2025From Date: 11/30/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74843 11/14/2025 BSN SPORTS LLC $1,619.62 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025
74844 11/14/2025 CARLEE JOHNSON-00454 $636.00 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025
74845 11/14/2025 CHELSEA CORRAO $162.00 Printed1098 Expense
74846 11/14/2025 DAVID FONKEN $198.00 Printed1098 Expense
74847 11/14/2025 EMPLOYMENT

SECURITY-TAX-00822
$1,157.92 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025

74848 11/14/2025 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $1,304.29 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025
74849 11/14/2025 JODY TOW $184.97 Printed1098 Expense
74850 11/14/2025 KETCHIKAN MECHANICAL-01336 $960.59 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025
74851 11/14/2025 LCG LANTECH, INC $81,574.33 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025
74852 11/14/2025 LORI MARSH $20.00 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025
74853 11/14/2025 MARA LUTOMSKI-01495 $198.00 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025
74854 11/14/2025 NIET $4,500.00 Printed1098 Expense
74855 11/14/2025 PETERSBURG MEDICAL

CENTER-01892
$12,918.75 Printed1098 Expense

74856 11/14/2025 PILOT PUBLISHING-01896 $309.38 Printed1098 Expense
74857 11/14/2025 RACHEL ETCHER-00843 $258.00 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025
74858 11/14/2025 RING CENTRAL INC $2,708.78 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025
74859 11/14/2025 STAPLES CONTRACT &

COMMERCIAL LLC
$961.72 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025

74860 11/14/2025 STEPHANIE OWENS $29.87 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025
74861 11/14/2025 STIKINE SERVICES, INC $1,650.00 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025
74862 11/14/2025 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

OF-02556
$533.44 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025

74863 11/14/2025 WORLD BOOK, INC-02700 $875.00 Printed1098 Expense 11/30/2025
74864 11/18/2025 ASHLEY LOHR-00249 $104.89 Printed1100 Expense 11/30/2025

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/01/2025From Date: 11/30/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74865 11/18/2025 BECKY TURLAND $120.00 Printed1100 Expense 11/30/2025
74866 11/18/2025 CARLEE JOHNSON-00454 $450.00 Printed1100 Expense 11/30/2025
74867 11/18/2025 DOUGLAS JOHN WESSEN $7,657.45 Printed1100 Expense
74868 11/18/2025 FOLLETT SOFTWARE, LLC $2,751.36 Printed1100 Expense
74869 11/18/2025 GRAINGER-00995 $140.50 Printed1100 Expense
74871 11/18/2025 JESSICA DORIL $120.00 Printed1100 Expense
74872 11/18/2025 KELLI SLAVEN $120.00 Printed1100 Expense 11/30/2025
74873 11/18/2025 MATT PAWUK-01548 $180.00 Printed1100 Expense
74874 11/18/2025 MICHAELYN COIL $225.00 Printed1100 Expense 11/30/2025
74875 11/18/2025 RACHEL NEWPORT $225.00 Printed1100 Expense 11/30/2025
74876 11/18/2025 TREVOR WILSON $180.00 Printed1100 Expense 11/30/2025
74877 11/18/2025 TYSON FOODS, INC $80.70 Printed1100 Expense 11/30/2025
74878 11/18/2025 US FOODS, INC. $5,143.08 Printed1100 Expense 11/30/2025
74879 11/18/2025 VIKING SWIM CLUB-02597 $1,250.00 Printed1100 Expense
74880 11/21/2025 AFLAC-00068 $846.31 Printed1101 Expense
74881 11/21/2025 ALASKA ASSOC OF SCHOOL

LIBRARIANS- AKASL
$495.00 Printed1101 Expense

74882 11/21/2025 ASPEN SUITES HOTEL - JUNEAU $1,050.00 Printed1101 Expense
74883 11/21/2025 COLLEGE BOARD $403.20 Printed1101 Expense
74884 11/21/2025 IT OUTLET INC-01187 $7,588.40 Printed1101 Expense
74885 11/21/2025 JUNEAU ECONOMIC DEV.

COUNCIL-01290
$960.00 Printed1101 Expense

74886 11/21/2025 MUDDY WATER ADVENTURES $3,620.00 Printed1101 Expense 11/30/2025
74887 11/21/2025 NATIONAL FOOD GROUP $1,971.42 Printed1101 Expense
74888 11/21/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $86.09 Printed1101 Expense 11/30/2025

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/01/2025From Date: 11/30/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74889 11/21/2025 PUBLIC EDUCATION HEALTH

TRUST-01982
$168,382.40 Printed1101 Expense 11/30/2025

74890 11/21/2025 ROBYN TAYLOR $16.97 Printed1101 Expense
74891 11/21/2025 UAF ALASKA STATEWIDE MENTOR

PROJECT
$2,400.00 Printed1101 Expense

74892 11/25/2025 BSN SPORTS LLC $1,990.33 Printed1107 Expense
74893 11/25/2025 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $3,195.75 Printed1107 Expense
74894 11/25/2025 HOTEL CAPTAIN COOK-01119 $1,352.00 Printed1107 Expense
74895 11/25/2025 STIKINE SERVICES, INC $24,650.00 Printed1107 Expense 11/30/2025
74896 11/25/2025 US FOODS, INC. $503.72 Printed1107 Expense
74897 11/28/2025 APEA-00222 $1,080.34 Printed1112 Payroll Ded
74898 11/28/2025 ATP-00262 $3,551.30 Printed1112 Payroll Ded
74899 11/28/2025 GREAT-WEST LIFE & ANNUITY $13,026.01 Printed1112 Payroll Ded
74900 11/28/2025 MINNESOTA CHILD SUPPORT

PAYMENT CENTER
$543.00 Printed1112 Payroll Ded

74901 11/28/2025 STATE OF ALASKA-02310 $71,990.75 Printed1113 Payroll Ded
74902 11/28/2025 STATE OF ALASKA-02310 $40,680.42 Printed1114 Payroll Ded

$526,468.43Total Amount:
End of Report

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/01/2025From Date: 11/30/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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XX3970Account:
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $11.20 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC -$418.91 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $418.91 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $544.21 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $19.40 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $298.47 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $11.20 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $705.60 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $25.00 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $778.60 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $103.19 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $152.35 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $246.51 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $335.00 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $298.91 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $335.00 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $335.00 Posted to G/L1093 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
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11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $335.00 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $335.00 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $298.47 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $335.00 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $335.00 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $335.00 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $637.50 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $131.03 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $335.00 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $4,403.19 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $163.00 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $2,949.60 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $360.00 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $360.12 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $2,280.60 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $576.45 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $2,566.20 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $5,604.06 Posted to G/L1093 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

11/01/2025From Date: 11/30/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 12/05/2025 1:36:32 PM CST rptGLNonCheckListingReport: 2025.3.10 Page: 2



11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $153.00 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $3,454.80 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $2,212.20 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $2,959.28 Posted to G/L1093 AP
11/06/2025 CBC CONSTRUCTION INC $76,410.78 Posted to G/L1096 AP
11/06/2025 CBC CONSTRUCTION INC $309,651.55 Posted to G/L1096 AP
11/12/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $10.00 Posted to G/L1099 AP
11/12/2025 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $19.95 Posted to G/L1099 AP
11/12/2025 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $494.40 Posted to G/L1099 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $183.78 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $14.98 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $373.50 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $40.00 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $99.55 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $347.10 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $8.45 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $261.01 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $109.97 Posted to G/L1102 AP
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11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $16.60 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $53.94 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $256.03 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$110.39 Posted to G/L1102 AP

11/28/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $3,046.23 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $4,486.21 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$57.94 Posted to G/L1102 AP

11/28/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $27,621.81 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 PETRO MARINE SERVICES-01909 $24,137.68 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $500.00 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $183.61 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $643.93 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $63.30 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $9.99 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $15.96 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $54.31 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $15.97 Posted to G/L1102 AP
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11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $54.31 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $131.94 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $282.58 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $65.98 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $18.91 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $18.91 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $193.75 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $110.20 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $42.48 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $86.66 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $421.25 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $4.00 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$110.39 Posted to G/L1102 AP

11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $61.95 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $65.86 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $84.84 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $322.95 Posted to G/L1102 AP
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11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $91.29 Posted to G/L1102 AP
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11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $315.78 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $132.57 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $61.22 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $34.47 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$18.98 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $74.01 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $771.97 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $228.03 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $48.38 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $289.84 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $153.46 Posted to G/L1102 AP
11/28/2025 RPC WEBSITES LIMITED T/A

ROODY ORIGINALS
$2,573.30 Posted to G/L1102 AP

11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $13.56 Posted to G/L1103 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $50.00 Posted to G/L1103 AP
11/28/2025 TIDES INN-02478 $450.00 Posted to G/L1104 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$2,169.60 Posted to G/L1104 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $488.58 Posted to G/L1104 AP
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11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $9.34 Posted to G/L1104 AP
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11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $9.34 Posted to G/L1104 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $524.68 Posted to G/L1104 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $540.87 Posted to G/L1104 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $28.46 Posted to G/L1104 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $80.00 Posted to G/L1104 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $31.12 Posted to G/L1104 AP
11/28/2025 TOBII DYNAVOX LLC $99.00 Posted to G/L1105 AP
11/26/2025 CBC CONSTRUCTION INC $1,140.00 Posted to G/L1106 AP
11/26/2025 CBC CONSTRUCTION INC $235,220.00 Posted to G/L1106 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $54.88 Posted to G/L1108 AP
11/28/2025 COUNCIL FOR EXCEPTIONAL

CHILDREN
$746.00 Posted to G/L1108 AP

11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $415.90 Posted to G/L1108 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $2,565.50 Posted to G/L1108 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $101.97 Posted to G/L1108 AP
11/28/2025 ASDN-00246 $149.00 Posted to G/L1108 AP
11/28/2025 ASDN-00246 $365.00 Posted to G/L1108 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,016.04 Posted to G/L1108 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,016.04 Posted to G/L1108 AP
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11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $850.00 Posted to G/L1108 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $850.00 Posted to G/L1108 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $415.89 Posted to G/L1108 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $415.89 Posted to G/L1108 AP
11/28/2025 SALTY PANTRY $63.60 Posted to G/L1108 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $23.04 Posted to G/L1108 AP
11/28/2025 EL ZARAPE LLC $1,757.49 Posted to G/L1108 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $26.94 Posted to G/L1108 AP
11/28/2025 HOTEL CAPTAIN COOK-01119 $189.28 Posted to G/L1108 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $84.79 Posted to G/L1109 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $544.12 Posted to G/L1109 AP
11/28/2025 PIONEER DRAMA SERVICE-01926 $94.00 Posted to G/L1109 AP
11/28/2025 BOVEY TROPHIES $19.80 Posted to G/L1109 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $544.13 Posted to G/L1109 AP
11/28/2025 UNITED STATES POSTAL

SERVICE-02544
$14.94 Posted to G/L1109 AP

11/28/2025 ARGUMENT-DRIVEN INQUIRY, LLC $147.78 Posted to G/L1109 AP
11/28/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $9.81 Posted to G/L1109 AP
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11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $24.65 Posted to G/L1109 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $66.98 Posted to G/L1109 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $229.40 Posted to G/L1109 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $520.00 Posted to G/L1109 AP
11/28/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $416,474.18 Posted to G/L1110 PR
11/28/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $3,200.00 Posted to G/L1110 PR
11/28/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $530.00 Posted to G/L1110 PR
11/28/2025 EFTPS-00804 $37,543.28 Posted to G/L1111 PR
11/28/2025 EFTPS-00804 $3,640.82 Posted to G/L1111 PR
11/28/2025 EFTPS-00804 $7,757.26 Posted to G/L1111 PR
11/28/2025 EFTPS-00804 $3,640.82 Posted to G/L1111 PR
11/28/2025 EFTPS-00804 $7,757.26 Posted to G/L1111 PR
11/28/2025 ULINE-02539 $121.25 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 ULINE-02539 $121.25 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $20.00 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 GRAINGER-00995 $479.40 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $331.98 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $6.79 Posted to G/L1116 AP
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11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $242.98 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $24.48 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $45.98 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $314.22 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 HIGH TIDE ENTERPRISE, LLC $77.38 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 HIGH TIDE ENTERPRISE, LLC $61.98 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 ULINE-02539 $5,037.14 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $118.96 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $55.48 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $28.98 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $42.90 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $71.99 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $22.36 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $64.90 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $533.97 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $31.41 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $157.05 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 ULINE-02539 $2,957.38 Posted to G/L1116 AP
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11/28/2025 WALTER E. NELSON, CO.-02617 $212.25 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 WALTER E. NELSON, CO.-02617 $2,617.75 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $43.24 Posted to G/L1116 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $41.99 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $31.36 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $95.09 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $85.90 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $36.24 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $61.36 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $63.27 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $148.08 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $29.74 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $60.72 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $61.22 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $79.95 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $70.39 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $3.99 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $34.16 Posted to G/L1118 AP
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11/28/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $46.64 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $34.89 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $59.88 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $46.82 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $59.96 Posted to G/L1118 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $75.00 Posted to G/L1119 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $250.00 Posted to G/L1119 AP
11/28/2025 ALASKA CAR RENTAL $399.80 Posted to G/L1119 AP
11/28/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND

PF-00186
$355.50 Posted to G/L1119 AP

11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $889.28 Posted to G/L1119 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $49.00 Posted to G/L1119 AP
11/28/2025 EAN SERVICES, LLC $508.60 Posted to G/L1119 AP
11/28/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND

PF-00186
$592.50 Posted to G/L1119 AP

11/28/2025 GROUND TRANSPORT SOLUTIONS,
INC

$1,043.94 Posted to G/L1119 AP

11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $84.00 Posted to G/L1119 AP
11/28/2025 STIKINE INN-02324 $366.12 Posted to G/L1119 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $135.00 Posted to G/L1119 AP
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11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $120.00 Posted to G/L1119 AP
11/28/2025 INTER-ISLAND FERRY

AUTHORITY-01170
-$16.50 Posted to G/L1119 AP

11/28/2025 BSN SPORTS LLC -$337.50 Posted to G/L1119 AP
11/28/2025 JUNEAU ECONOMIC DEV.

COUNCIL-01290
$50.00 Posted to G/L1119 AP

11/28/2025 JUNEAU ECONOMIC DEV.
COUNCIL-01290

$50.00 Posted to G/L1119 AP

11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $39.84 Posted to G/L1119 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $705.60 Posted to G/L1119 AP
11/28/2025 BREAKAWAY ADVENTURES

LLC.-00392
$1,650.00 Posted to G/L1119 AP

11/28/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND
PF-00186

$1,024.00 Posted to G/L1119 AP

11/28/2025 INTER-ISLAND FERRY
AUTHORITY-01170

$720.00 Posted to G/L1119 AP

11/28/2025 INTER-ISLAND FERRY
AUTHORITY-01170

$720.00 Posted to G/L1119 AP

11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $104.85 Posted to G/L1119 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $180.00 Posted to G/L1119 AP
11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $15.25 Posted to G/L1119 AP
11/28/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND

PF-00186
$1,126.50 Posted to G/L1119 AP
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11/28/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND
PF-00186

-$39.50 Posted to G/L1119 AP

11/28/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $27.00 Posted to G/L1120 AP

$1,247,728.72Total Amount:Total for Fund: 229
$1,247,728.72Total Amount:

End of Report
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710.100.100.422.830  HS ART FUND BALANCE 292.49 .00500.00 792.49 .00 792.49
710.100.100.423.830  HS JEWELRY FUND BALANCE 1,103.99 .00.00 1,103.99 .00 1,103.99
710.100.160.450.830  HS CULINARY ARTS FUND
BALANCE

551.41 .00.00 551.41 .00 551.41

710.100.200.475.830  HS SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

972.86 (40.34).00 932.52 (140.68) 791.84

710.100.350.402.830  HS MATH FUND BALANCE 603.40 .00.00 603.40 .00 603.40
710.100.350.415.830  HS LIBRARY FUND BALANCE 2,285.22 .00.00 2,285.22 .00 2,285.22
710.100.350.418.830  HS GLACIER SURVEY FUND
BALANCE

1,013.11 .00.00 1,013.11 .00 1,013.11

710.100.350.460.830  HS SHOP FUND BALANCE 9,588.64 (1,823.82).00 7,764.82 .00 7,764.82
710.100.350.480.830  HS TESTING FEES FUND
BALANCE

650.97 (403.20)36.00 283.77 .00 283.77

710.100.350.620.830  NATURAL HELPERS/GREEN
DOT FUND BALANCE

1,227.91 .00.00 1,227.91 .00 1,227.91

710.100.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY
FUND BALANCE

382.11 .00.00 382.11 .00 382.11

710.100.350.875.830  MARK FOSSE AWARD FUND
BALANCE

193.60 .00.00 193.60 .00 193.60

710.100.400.410.830  HS PRINCIPALS FUND BALANCE 808.44 .005.00 813.44 .00 813.44
710.100.700.408.830  HS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 6,062.61 (1,125.60).00 4,937.01 705.60 5,642.61
710.100.700.409.830  HS JAZZ BAND FUND BALANCE 35.22 .00.00 35.22 .00 35.22
710.100.700.414.830  HS DDF FUND BALANCE 11,309.87 (11,000.00)7,467.75 7,777.62 .00 7,777.62
710.100.700.424.830  HS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 3,276.00 .00120.00 3,396.00 .00 3,396.00
710.100.700.610.830  CLOSE UP FUND BALANCE 11,918.81 (112.00)6,584.19 18,391.00 (200.00) 18,191.00
710.100.700.625.830  TSUNAMI BOWL FUND
BALANCE

1,951.27 .00.00 1,951.27 .00 1,951.27

710.100.700.710.830  HS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

(2,589.60) (5,604.06)1,030.58 (7,163.08) 5,604.06 (1,559.02)
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710.100.700.715.830  HS SWIM/DIVE TEAM FUND
BALANCE

810.53 (1,650.00)3,002.04 2,162.57 (338.32) 1,824.25

710.100.700.720.830  HS VOLLEYBALL FUND
BALANCE

(937.38) (3,967.10)7,518.00 2,613.52 (11,375.27) (8,761.75)

710.100.700.725.830  HS WRESTLING FUND BALANCE 1,190.91 .00.00 1,190.91 (1,605.00) (414.09)
710.100.700.730.830  HS BOYS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

5,364.08 (1,804.59).00 3,559.49 .00 3,559.49

710.100.700.735.830  HS GIRLS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

(8,731.82) .00.00 (8,731.82) .00 (8,731.82)

710.100.700.740.830  HS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

1,552.43 .00.00 1,552.43 .00 1,552.43

710.100.700.745.830  HS TRACK FUND BALANCE (2,280.57) .00.00 (2,280.57) .00 (2,280.57)
710.100.700.746.830  TRACK FACILITIES FUND
BALANCE

158.28 .00.00 158.28 .00 158.28

710.100.700.750.830  HS BASEBALL FUND BALANCE 2,422.31 .00.00 2,422.31 .00 2,422.31
710.100.700.751.830  BASEBALL FIELD FUND
BALANCE

251.00 .00.00 251.00 .00 251.00

710.100.700.760.830  HS ESPORTS FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.100.700.765.830  HS SOFTBALL FUND BALANCE 440.52 .00.00 440.52 .00 440.52
710.100.700.785.830  REGION V TOURNAMENTS
FUND BALANCE

(12,888.36) .00.00 (12,888.36) (1,538.00) (14,426.36)

710.100.700.810.830  VIKING STORE - ACTIVITIES
FUND BALANCE

556.23 .00.00 556.23 .00 556.23

710.100.700.820.830  SECONDARY ACTIVITIES
DONATIONS FUND BALANCE

.00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

710.100.700.825.830  STUDENT GOVERNMENT FUND
BALANCE

10,710.65 (66.98)30.00 10,673.67 .00 10,673.67

710.100.700.835.830  HS SCHOOL WIDE PLAY FUND
BALANCE

3,103.10 (749.40).00 2,353.70 .00 2,353.70

710.100.700.840.830  HS ARTFEST FUND BALANCE 5,105.12 .00.00 5,105.12 .00 5,105.12
710.100.700.921.830  CLASS OF 2021 FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
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710.100.700.922.830  CLASS OF 2022 FUND BALANCE (187.92) .00.00 (187.92) .00 (187.92)
710.100.700.923.830  CLASS OF 2023 FUND BALANCE 1,002.41 .00.00 1,002.41 .00 1,002.41
710.100.700.924.830  CLASS OF 2024 FUND BALANCE 2,282.80 .00.00 2,282.80 .00 2,282.80
710.100.700.925.830  CLASS OF 2025 FUND BALANCE 152.06 .00.00 152.06 .00 152.06
710.100.700.926.830  CLASS OF 2026 FUND BALANCE 3,293.21 .00.00 3,293.21 .00 3,293.21
710.100.700.927.830  CLASS OF 2027 FUND BALANCE 1,885.36 .00.00 1,885.36 .00 1,885.36
710.100.700.928.830  CLASS OF 2028 FUND BALANCE 562.00 .00.00 562.00 .00 562.00
710.100.700.929.830  CLASS OF 2029 FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.200.350.408.830  MS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 33.95 .00.00 33.95 .00 33.95
710.200.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY -
JUNIOR FUND BALANCE

848.31 .00.00 848.31 .00 848.31

710.200.400.410.830  MS PRINCIPALS FUND
BALANCE

125.07 .00.00 125.07 .00 125.07

710.200.700.419.830  MS ROBOTICS FUND BALANCE 2,009.54 (1,099.84)960.00 1,869.70 .00 1,869.70
710.200.700.424.830  MS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 1,765.80 .0020.00 1,785.80 .00 1,785.80
710.200.700.710.830  MS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

300.00 .00.00 300.00 .00 300.00

710.200.700.725.830  MS WRESTLING FUND
BALANCE

250.00 .00.00 250.00 .00 250.00

710.200.700.730.830  MS BOYS BBALL FUND
BALANCE

.00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

710.200.700.735.830  MS GIRLS BBALL FUND
BALANCE

.00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

710.200.700.740.830  MS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

321.09 .00.00 321.09 .00 321.09

710.200.700.755.830  MS NYO FUND BALANCE 465.68 .00.00 465.68 .00 465.68
710.200.700.780.830  MS ACTIVITIES &
TOURNAMENTS FUND BALANCE

660.98 .00.00 660.98 .00 660.98
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710.200.700.825.830  MS STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

5,641.02 (56.95)451.25 6,035.32 (183.54) 5,851.78

710.200.700.850.830  MS BAKING CLUB FUND
BALANCE

1,543.66 .00.00 1,543.66 .00 1,543.66

710.300.200.475.830  ES SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

308.00 .00.00 308.00 .00 308.00

710.300.350.615.830  ES STIKINE RIVER TRIP FUND
BALANCE

6,805.20 .00.00 6,805.20 .00 6,805.20

710.300.350.630.830  BATTLE OF THE BOOKS FUND
BALANCE

.00 (300.00)300.00 .00 .00 .00

710.300.700.424.830  ES YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 3,435.76 (195.00).00 3,240.76 (500.00) 2,740.76
710.300.700.815.830  ES SCHOOL STORE & CLUBS
FUND BALANCE

737.02 (74.01)115.00 778.01 .00 778.01

710.300.700.825.830  ES STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

272.31 .00.00 272.31 .00 272.31

710.300.700.860.830  ES EARTH CLUB FUND
BALANCE

58.00 .00.00 58.00 .00 58.00

710.500.200.470.830  SPED MEMORIAL ACCOUNT
FUND BALANCE

10,000.50 .00.00 10,000.50 .00 10,000.50

710.500.700.600.830  CONCESSIONS FUND BALANCE (3,424.46) .001,267.31 (2,157.15) .00 (2,157.15)
710.500.700.665.830  STUDENT BASIC NEEDS
SUPPORT FUND BALANCE

1,693.41 (583.91).00 1,109.50 38.01 1,147.51

710.500.700.670.830  STEREO
REPAIR/REPLACEMENT FUND BALANCE

906.59 .00.00 906.59 .00 906.59

710.500.700.675.830  ACTIVITY ADS & DONATIONS
FUND BALANCE

18,222.28 (1,990.33).00 16,231.95 .00 16,231.95

710.500.700.700.830  ACTIVITY DIRECTOR FUND
BALANCE

(1,171.99) (2,573.30)3,840.20 94.91 2,573.30 2,668.21

710.500.700.855.830  SCHOOL GARDEN FUND
BALANCE

4,976.50 .00.00 4,976.50 .00 4,976.50

710.500.700.880.830  MARQUEE SIGN FUND
BALANCE

197.49 .00.00 197.49 .00 197.49
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INVOICE
November 20, 2025

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

ATTN:

Invoice Number: 0703724-2511
Invoice Amount: $ 108,919.28

This invoice amount represents the total balances of all Corporate Card accounts for the billing period
ending November 20, 2025.

Your payment is due December 17, 2025.

Payment will be automatically withdrawn from your bank account if your organization has pre-arranged
payment. If not, please remit payment by electronic means or by mailing a cheque for the Invoice amount
to the appropriate address below. Payments must be sent with a detailed breakdown of how the payment
needs to be applied, including the 16-digit card numbers or billing account and the total amount to be paid.

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
Payment By Mail Payment By Mail

BMO Diners Club
P.O. Box 5732 P.O. Box 5732
Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732 Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732

Payment By Overnight Delivery Payment By Overnight Delivery
FIS FIS
BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732 BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732
270 Remington Blvd, Suite B 270 Remington Blvd, Suite B
Bolingbrook, IL 60440 Bolingbrook, IL 60440

If you have any questions regarding this invoice or supporting documents, please contact Corporate Client
Services:

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
By Phone: 1-855-825-9234 By Phone: 1-800-2-DINERS (1-800-234-6377)

By e-mail: corporate.clientservices@bmo.com By e-mail: dinersclub.service@bmo.com

Thank you for your continued business.
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Please attach a copy of this invoice or the information below this line with your cheque payment.

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

Invoice Number: 0703724-2511
Amount Paid: $ 108,919.28
Payment Due Date: December 17, 2025

RUN DATE: 11/21/2025



TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ -100,717.99

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ 0.00

Statement
Account Name: BILLING ACCOUNT 033153 Card Number: xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153

Company Name: PETERSBURG SCHOOL DIST Account Limit: $ 300,000.00

Employee ID: 772180000055104 Available Credit: $ 191,080.72

Statement Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 11/20/2025 Currency: U.S. DOLLAR

Payment Due Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 12/17/2025

Statement Summary:

Report  any  items  which  do  not  agree  with  your  records
within 30 days of the statement date.

Previous Balance: $ 100,717.99

Payments: $ -100,717.99

Adjustments: $ 0.00

Net Purchases: $ 108,919.28

Cash Advance: $ 0.00

Fees: $ 0.00

Other Charges: $ 0.00

New Account Balance: $ 108,919.28

Transaction Summary:

Trans Date Posting Date
Trans ID

Description Pre-Tax Amount
Auth #

Total Tax Trans Amount

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 BILLING ACCOUNT 033153

10/27 10/27 AUTOMATIC PYMT RECEIVED $ -100,717.99 $ 0.00 $ -100,717.99

619044165

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 BAIRD, SHANNON

10/16 10/22 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 34.47 $ 0.00 (e) $ 34.47

618443796 004397

10/21 10/22 AMAZON.COM NM4CV7W52 SEATTLE WA $ 48.38 $ 0.00 $ 48.38

618442607 046578

10/21 10/22 AMAZON MKTPL NM4690RJ2 SEATTLE WA $ 9.99 $ 0.00 $ 9.99

618442606 040356

10/21 10/22 AMAZON MARK NM2401IK2 SEATTLE WA $ 292.66 $ 30.29 (e) $ 322.95

618442608 052794

10/22 10/23 AMAZON MARK NU41Q2DT1 SEATTLE WA $ 119.56 $ 12.38 (e) $ 131.94

618656857 003562

10/22 10/23 ROODY DUBLIN 15 $ 2,573.30 $ 0.00 $ 2,573.30

618656858 097873

10/23 10/24 AMAZON.COM NU5HJ5W81 SEATTLE WA $ 289.84 $ 0.00 $ 289.84

618812491 043219

10/24 10/27 AMAZON.COM N41SF8J70 SEATTLE WA $ 110.20 $ 0.00 $ 110.20

619311730 071902
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10/27 10/27 AMAZON MARK NU54F7RC2 SEATTLE WA $ 166.54 $ 17.24 (e) $ 183.78

619311731 007111

10/27 10/28 AMAZON MARK N47YK44X2 SEATTLE WA $ 56.14 $ 5.81 (e) $ 61.95

619485115 004151

10/27 10/28 AMAZON.COM N46UZ7Q01 SEATTLE WA $ 84.84 $ 0.00 $ 84.84

619485114 074492

10/28 10/29 AMAZON MARK N41FL32E1 SEATTLE WA $ 90.21 $ 9.34 (e) $ 99.55

619729646 032937

10/28 10/29 AMAZON MARK N48B10UQ1 SEATTLE WA $ 292.62 $ 30.29 (e) $ 322.91

619729647 033662

10/31 11/03 AMAZON.COM NK53W9GJ0 SEATTLE WA $ 153.46 $ 0.00 $ 153.46

620614825 065832

10/31 11/03 AMAZON MARK NK40N5GF0 SEATTLE WA $ 59.79 $ 6.19 (e) $ 65.98

620614903 061646

10/31 11/03 AMAZON MARK N41G649O2 SEATTLE WA $ 98.43 $ 10.19 (e) $ 108.62

620614905 059282

10/31 11/03 AMAZON MARK NK8TS3EP1 SEATTLE WA $ 34.27 $ 3.55 (e) $ 37.82

620614904 059234

11/01 11/03 AMAZON MARK NK5CO61K1 SEATTLE WA $ 28.94 $ 2.99 (e) $ 31.93

620614906 004025

11/02 11/03 NYTIMES DISC NEW YORK NY $ 4.00 $ 0.00 $ 4.00

620614902 072934

11/04 11/05 AMAZON MKTPL NK3RY7XQ2 SEATTLE WA $ 8.45 $ 0.00 $ 8.45

621037712 042082

11/05 11/06 AMAZON MARK BT6OE8LX0 SEATTLE WA $ 166.39 $ 17.22 (e) $ 183.61

621258220 008960

11/05 11/06 AMAZON.COM BT1CS0L60 SEATTLE WA $ 40.00 $ 0.00 $ 40.00

621258219 030644

11/05 11/07 AMAZON MARK NJ47T6XK1 SEATTLE WA $ -17.20 $ -1.78 (e) $ -18.98

621474379 000000

11/07 11/10 AMAZON MARK BT25L3XD1 SEATTLE WA $ 120.14 $ 12.43 (e) $ 132.57

621563920 004585

11/08 11/10 SOUTHEASTERN PERFORMAN DOTHAN AL $ 643.93 $ 0.00 (e) $ 643.93

621563918 044081

11/08 11/10 AMAZON.COM BT9CB4B41 SEATTLE WA $ 261.01 $ 0.00 $ 261.01

621563919 082622

11/11 11/11 AMAZON.COM B80GM9CW0 SEATTLE WA $ 256.03 $ 0.00 $ 256.03

622000064 071747

11/11 11/12 AMAZON MARK B891F6LQ0 SEATTLE WA $ 38.50 $ 3.98 (e) $ 42.48

622161281 096305

11/11 11/12 AMAZON MARK B810O44L1 SEATTLE WA $ 13.57 $ 1.41 (e) $ 14.98

622161203 033106

11/11 11/12 AMAZON MARK BT3Y618V2 SEATTLE WA $ 256.08 $ 26.50 (e) $ 282.58

622161280 063465

11/11 11/12 AMAZON MARK B85QN04Q0 SEATTLE WA $ 338.47 $ 35.03 (e) $ 373.50

622161205 080963

11/11 11/12 AMAZON MARK B87LF4NV0 SEATTLE WA $ 381.74 $ 39.51 (e) $ 421.25

622161283 029659

11/11 11/12 AMAZON MARK BT1O75B82 SEATTLE WA $ 78.53 $ 8.13 (e) $ 86.66

622161204 071452
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ -18.98

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ 69,563.52

11/11 11/12 AMAZON MARK B86S11ZB1 SEATTLE WA $ 55.48 $ 5.74 (e) $ 61.22

622161282 053999

11/12 11/13 PETRO MARINE SERVICES PETERSBURG AK $ 24,137.68 $ 0.00 $ 24,137.68

622355883 076104

11/12 11/13 PSN PETERSBURG UTILITY PETERSBURG AK $ 36,001.35 $ 0.00 (e) $ 36,001.35

622355882 093413

11/12 11/13 ALASKA TELEPHONE COMPA PORT TOWNSEND WA $ 278.72 $ 0.00 $ 278.72

622355884 078656

11/13 11/14 AMAZON MARK BT81M8Y72 SEATTLE WA $ 286.16 $ 29.62 (e) $ 315.78

622566066 041508

11/15 11/17 AMAZON.COM B879X0DC0 SEATTLE WA $ 53.94 $ 0.00 $ 53.94

622679743 068275

11/18 11/19 AMAZON MARK B065160U1 SEATTLE WA $ 699.56 $ 72.41 (e) $ 771.97

623345035 085197

11/18 11/19 AMAZON MARK B058Z9E61 SEATTLE WA $ 289.37 $ 29.95 (e) $ 319.32

623345034 004359

11/18 11/19 AMAZON MARK B081X1L02 SEATTLE WA $ 67.07 $ 6.94 (e) $ 74.01

623345033 076657

11/19 11/20 AMAZON.COM B09900AM2 SEATTLE WA $ 16.60 $ 0.00 $ 16.60

623561358 027871

11/20 11/20 AMAZON.COM B00L33PV0 SEATTLE WA $ 109.97 $ 0.00 $ 109.97

623561434 082820

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 BULLER, AARON S

10/20 10/21 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 331.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 331.98

618247266 006903

10/20 10/22 HIGH TIDE PARTS PETERSBURG AK $ 77.38 $ 0.00 (e) $ 77.38

618443795 013203

10/22 10/22 AMAZON.COM NU0GX9QL1 SEATTLE WA $ 533.97 $ 0.00 $ 533.97

618443794 017433

10/22 10/23 GRAINGER LAKE FOREST IL $ 479.40 $ 0.00 $ 479.40

618656781 014284

10/27 10/29 HIGH TIDE PARTS PETERSBURG AK $ 61.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 61.98

619729645 058364

10/29 10/30 AMAZON.COM N463J81N2 SEATTLE WA $ 157.05 $ 0.00 $ 157.05

619947175 060775

10/30 10/31 AMAZON.COM NK20I0LI1 SEATTLE WA $ 31.41 $ 0.00 $ 31.41

620092973 026669

10/31 11/03 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 71.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 71.99

620614821 078813

10/31 11/03 WALTER E NELSON CO OF AUBURN WA $ 203.76 $ 8.49 $ 212.25

620614823 093375

10/31 11/03 WALTER E NELSON CO OF AUBURN WA $ 2,513.04 $ 104.71 $ 2,617.75

620614824 038865

11/01 11/03 ULINE SHIP SUPPLIES PLEASANT PRAI WI $ 7,464.45 $ 772.57 $ 8,237.02

620614822 016762

11/03 11/04 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 22.36 $ 0.00 (e) $ 22.36

620787727 026311
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ 13,843.45

11/04 11/05 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 6.79 $ 0.00 (e) $ 6.79

621037637 076788

11/05 11/06 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 242.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 242.98

621258218 074322

11/06 11/07 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 24.48 $ 0.00 (e) $ 24.48

621474377 039443

11/06 11/07 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 45.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 45.98

621474378 005769

11/07 11/10 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 64.90 $ 0.00 (e) $ 64.90

621563917 027901

11/07 11/10 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 314.22 $ 0.00 (e) $ 314.22

621563841 034827

11/10 11/11 OPENAI CHATGPT SUBSCR SAN FRANCISCO CA $ 20.00 $ 0.00 $ 20.00

622000048 001348

11/11 11/12 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 118.96 $ 0.00 (e) $ 118.96

622161202 010314

11/12 11/13 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 55.48 $ 0.00 (e) $ 55.48

622355881 046820

11/13 11/14 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 28.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 28.98

622565988 099286

11/13 11/14 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 43.24 $ 0.00 (e) $ 43.24

622566065 068074

11/13 11/14 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 42.90 $ 0.00 (e) $ 42.90

622566064 070548

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 CABRAL, JAIME

10/19 10/21 FH IFAFERRY-FAREHARBO CRAIG AK $ -15.57 $ -0.93 (e) $ -16.50

618247264

10/21 10/22 BSN SPORTS LLC FARMERS BRANC TX $ -337.50 $ 0.00 $ -337.50

618443793 000000

10/22 10/23 SQ BREAKAWAY ADVENTUR WRANGELL AK $ 1,650.00 $ 0.00 $ 1,650.00

618656780 018595

10/27 10/28 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 1,482.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 1,482.00

619485039 026314

10/27 10/28 KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BORO KETCHIKAN AK $ 229.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 229.00

619485038 078225

10/29 10/30 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ -39.50 $ 0.00 (e) $ -39.50

619947096 000000

10/30 10/30 AIRBNB HM2HYQDYNA 4158005959 CA $ 649.57 $ 56.03 (e) $ 705.60

619947172 027710

10/30 10/30 AIRBNB HMZQ8H4PWP 4158005959 CA $ 818.67 $ 70.61 (e) $ 889.28

619947173 084342

11/01 11/03 ATHLETIC.NET TF OUTDOR SHERWOOD OR $ 120.00 $ 0.00 $ 120.00

620614742 042509

11/01 11/03 SAFEWAY FUEL1818 KETCHIKAN AK $ 104.85 $ 0.00 $ 104.85

620614741 093312

11/01 11/03 SAFEWAY FUEL1818 KETCHIKAN AK $ 15.25 $ 0.00 $ 15.25

620614665 024865
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 $ -393.50

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 $ 11,254.78

11/01 11/03 ATHLETIC.NET TF OUTDOR SHERWOOD OR $ 135.00 $ 0.00 $ 135.00

620614743 023015

11/02 11/04 ALASKA CAR RENTAL KETCHIKAN AK $ 378.95 $ 20.85 $ 399.80

620787726 069573

11/05 11/06 FH IFAFERRY-FAREHARBO CRAIG AK $ 720.00 $ 0.00 $ 720.00

621258216 093630

11/06 11/07 WWW.ALFRED.COM LOUISVILLE CO $ 68.83 $ 6.17 (e) $ 75.00

621474376 006662

11/07 11/10 JUNEAU CAR RENTAL JUNEAU AK $ 1,043.94 $ 0.00 (e) $ 1,043.94

621563839 024053

11/08 11/10 FH IFAFERRY-FAREHARBO CRAIG AK $ 720.00 $ 0.00 $ 720.00

621563840 043255

11/09 11/10 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR ANCHORAGE AK $ 508.60 $ 0.00 $ 508.60

621563838 011630

11/12 11/13 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 1,024.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 1,024.00

622355880 020138

11/13 11/14 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 592.50 $ 0.00 (e) $ 592.50

622565985 049473

11/14 11/17 KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BORO KETCHIKAN AK $ 84.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 84.00

622679663 094394

11/15 11/17 STIKINE INN WRANGELL AK $ 366.12 $ 0.00 $ 366.12

622679664 014306

11/17 11/18 FIRST FOR INSPIRATION MANCHESTER NH $ 289.84 $ 0.00 $ 289.84

623144980 094360

11/18 11/19 JUNEAUEDC JUNEAU AK $ 50.00 $ 0.00 $ 50.00

623344957 008778

11/18 11/19 JUNEAUEDC JUNEAU AK $ 50.00 $ 0.00 $ 50.00

623344956 014103

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 CURTISS, NANCY

10/28 10/29 USPS PO 0269030845 PETERSBURG AK $ 14.94 $ 0.00 $ 14.94

619729571 045683

10/29 10/31 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 9.26 $ 0.55 $ 9.81

620092970 094772

10/31 11/03 SP ARGUMENT-DRIVEN AUSTIN TX $ 137.47 $ 10.31 (e) $ 147.78

620614664 037603

11/03 11/05 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 21.22 $ 1.27 $ 22.49

621037636 046120

11/06 11/07 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 24.65 $ 0.00 (e) $ 24.65

621474375 096078

11/07 11/10 NFHSNETWOR 99426B79EE CHAMBLEE GA $ 78.51 $ 6.28 (e) $ 84.79

621563761 005568

11/07 11/10 BOVEY TROPHIES ANCHORAGE AK $ 19.80 $ 0.00 (e) $ 19.80

621563837 005863

11/10 11/11 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 66.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 66.98

622000047 069198

11/11 11/12 KURTZ BROS INC CLEARFIELD PA $ 1,088.25 $ 0.00 (e) $ 1,088.25

622161126 087776
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 $ 2,322.89

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 $ 63.56

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ -2,169.60

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ 2,153.05

11/12 11/13 PIONEER DRAMA SERVICE CENTENNIAL CO $ 94.00 $ 0.00 $ 94.00

622355804 071892

11/14 11/17 CONCORD THEATRICALS CO NEW YORK NY $ 688.31 $ 61.09 (e) $ 749.40

622679588 027498

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 JOHNSON MCINTOSH, CARLEE

10/20 10/21 AK DEC FOOD WORKER CAR JUNEAU AK $ 50.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 50.00

618247265 065406

11/05 11/06 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 13.56 $ 0.00 (e) $ 13.56

621258217 072321

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 KLUDT-PAINTER, JON

10/21 10/22 WEBROOT-ANTIVIRUS SAN MATEO CA $ -2,169.60 $ 0.00 (e) $ -2,169.60

618443792 082289

10/28 10/29 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ 9.34 $ 0.00 $ 9.34

619729569 069423

11/02 11/03 PAYPAL CONNECTIONS 6157270560 TN $ 524.68 $ 0.00 $ 524.68

620614663 094160

11/07 11/10 STAPLS7668455910000001 SOUTH HACKENS NJ $ 28.46 $ 0.00 $ 28.46

621563760 096451

11/10 11/11 LIGHTSPEED TECHNOLOGIE TUALATIN OR $ 80.00 $ 0.00 $ 80.00

622000046 072820

11/11 11/12 PAYPAL CONNECTIONS 6157270560 TN $ 540.87 $ 0.00 $ 540.87

622161124 086716

11/14 11/17 AMAZON MARK B819G5BP0 SEATTLE WA $ 28.20 $ 2.92 (e) $ 31.12

622679587 029579

11/14 11/18 TIDES INN PETERSBURG AK $ 450.00 $ 0.00 $ 450.00

623144979 097223

11/18 11/19 CDW GOVT #AG9IJ7X 800-808-4239 IL $ 488.58 $ 0.00 $ 488.58

623344875 002507

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 LUTOMSKI, MARA

10/25 10/27 NIET NASHVILLE TN $ 1,548.98 $ 151.02 $ 1,700.00

619311729 081148

10/29 10/30 AIRBNB HMXNETCBQX 4158005959 CA $ 1,148.61 $ 99.07 (e) $ 1,247.68

619947174 018436

10/30 10/31 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 54.88 $ 0.00 (e) $ 54.88

620092971 047891

10/30 10/31 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 101.97 $ 0.00 (e) $ 101.97

620092972 077756

10/31 11/03 MARRIOTT NEW ORLEANS NEW ORLEANS LA $ 1,016.04 $ 0.00 $ 1,016.04

620614745 056667
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ 11,022.46

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 $ 27.00

10/31 11/03 MARRIOTT NEW ORLEANS NEW ORLEANS LA $ 1,016.04 $ 0.00 $ 1,016.04

620614744 080683

11/11 11/12 ASDN_ACSA CCN3ZTRFNYP JUNEAU AK $ 149.00 $ 0.00 $ 149.00

622161201 033697

11/13 11/14 SQ EL ZARAPE LLC PETERSBURG AK $ 1,757.49 $ 0.00 $ 1,757.49

622565987 075248

11/13 11/14 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 23.04 $ 0.00 (e) $ 23.04

622565986 059703

11/14 11/17 COUNCIL FOR EXCEPTIONA ARLINGTON VA $ 2,420.27 $ 145.23 $ 2,565.50

622679667 043943

11/14 11/17 ASDN_ACSA PBN5YVJ4GW8 JUNEAU AK $ 365.00 $ 0.00 $ 365.00

622679742 007634

11/14 11/17 SQ THE SALTY PANTRY PETERSBURG AK $ 60.00 $ 3.60 $ 63.60

622679665 072250

11/14 11/17 COUNCIL FOR EXCEPTIONA ARLINGTON VA $ 703.77 $ 42.23 $ 746.00

622679666 038066

11/16 11/18 HOTEL CAPTAIN COOK ANCHORAGE AK $ 189.28 $ 0.00 $ 189.28

623144981 057801

11/19 11/20 AMAZON MKTPL B08D71XX1 SEATTLE WA $ 26.94 $ 0.00 $ 26.94

623561357 031560

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 TAYLOR, ROBYN J

11/12 11/13 SQ BEST CAB DISPATCH ANCHORAGE AK $ 27.00 $ 0.00 $ 27.00

622355800 064033

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 WARD, IOANA

10/21 10/23 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 75.43 $ 4.52 $ 79.95

618656778 082801

10/21 10/23 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 66.41 $ 3.98 $ 70.39

618656777 016619

10/21 10/23 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 3.77 $ 0.22 $ 3.99

618656779 063207

10/24 10/27 GIMKIT PRO - 1 YEAR SEATTLE WA $ 59.88 $ 0.00 $ 59.88

619311654 000984

10/28 10/29 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 34.89 $ 0.00 (e) $ 34.89

619729570 051778

10/29 10/31 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 32.23 $ 1.93 $ 34.16

620092969 031231

11/03 11/05 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 139.70 $ 8.38 $ 148.08

621037633 074144

11/04 11/05 AMAZON MKTPL NK79O0I41 SEATTLE WA $ 95.09 $ 0.00 $ 95.09

621037634 028506

11/04 11/05 AMAZON MKTPL NK8BZ5VL2 SEATTLE WA $ 85.90 $ 0.00 $ 85.90

621037635 094068

11/10 11/12 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 44.00 $ 2.64 $ 46.64

622161125 036481

Page 7 of 10



TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 $ 1,151.65

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-0225 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-0225 $ 99.00

11/11 11/13 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 28.06 $ 1.68 $ 29.74

622355802 063289

11/11 11/13 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 57.29 $ 3.43 $ 60.72

622355801 040999

11/12 11/13 AMAZON MKTPL B88F81ER0 SEATTLE WA $ 46.82 $ 0.00 $ 46.82

622355803 065559

11/18 11/19 AMAZON MKTPL B03HK4ZB0 SEATTLE WA $ 41.99 $ 0.00 $ 41.99

623344954 078549

11/18 11/19 AMAZON MKTPL B053S9Z10 SEATTLE WA $ 36.24 $ 0.00 $ 36.24

623344953 027790

11/18 11/19 AMAZON MKTPL B06H48N10 SEATTLE WA $ 31.36 $ 0.00 $ 31.36

623344955 014900

11/18 11/19 AMAZON MKTPL B09X36L62 SEATTLE WA $ 61.36 $ 0.00 $ 61.36

623344877 072266

11/18 11/19 AMAZON MKTPL B08H48TM1 SEATTLE WA $ 59.96 $ 0.00 $ 59.96

623344876 079494

11/18 11/20 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 57.76 $ 3.46 $ 61.22

623561356 005766

11/18 11/20 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 59.69 $ 3.58 $ 63.27

623561355 001736

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-0225 WORHATCH, CENA

11/13 11/14 TOBII DYNAVOX SYSTEMS PITTSBURGH PA $ 99.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 99.00

622565984 005285
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Regular Meeting
Monday, November 10, 2025 6:00 PM
MS/HS Library, 109 Charles W St, Petersburg, AK 99833

Carey Case:   Present   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Present   

Katie Holmlund:   Present   

Kari Petersen:   Present   

A quorum was present 

1. CALL TO ORDER
Discussion: Meeting was called to order at 6:05pm
by President Holmgrain

2. DETERMINE QUORUM

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Discussion: President Holmgrain led the group in
the Pledge of Allegiance

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve agenda as written. This motion, made by
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Kari Petersen,
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0

5. STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT
Discussion: No report

6. CORRESPONDENCE
Discussion: None

7. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE UNRELATED TO AGENDA
ITEMS
Discussion: None

8. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE RELATED TO AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: None

9. COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: Board member commented that the Play
Dracula was wonderful and they hope it is
performed again in the spring before the Scotland
trip.

10. CONSENT AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve Consent Agenda. This motion, made by
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Carey Case,
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   



Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0

10.1. October, 2025, Monthly accounting report, 
bills, payroll, and electronic fund transfers, 
Fundraised Student Activities Summary Report and 
P-Card statements in the amount of $1,590,392.28

10.2. OCT. 21, YEAR, regular board meeting 
minutes 

10.3. Personnel Action Report

11. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

11.1. Superintendent's report
Discussion: See Attached report

Presenter: 
Superintendent Taylor

11.2. Elementary Principal's Report
Discussion: See Attached report

Presenter: Principal 
Heather Conn

11.3. MS/HS Principal's Report
Discussion: See Attached report

Presenter: Principal 
Brad King

11.4. Director of Activities Report
Discussion: See attached report

11.5. Special Education Director and Testing 
Coordinator
Discussion: See attached report

11.6. Director of Facilities and Maintenance 
Report
Discussion: See Attached report

11.7. Director of Technology Report
Discussion: See Attached report

11.8. Director of Food Service Report
Discussion: See Attached report

11.9. CLSD Grant Coordinator Report
Discussion: See Attached report

12. SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS

13. OLD BUSINESS
Discussion: None

14. NEW BUSINESS

14.1. Action: 2026-2027 School Year Calendar
Action(s):
Approve the 2026-27 School Year Calendar. This 
motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by 
Carey Case, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0
Discussion: Note the longer fall break in 
September

14.2. Informational: Superintendent Goals
Discussion: See attached goals. 

15. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: None



16. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: Work session for budget

17. OTHER NEW BUSINESS
Discussion: None

18. ADJOURNMENT
Action(s):
Adjourn. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and
seconded by Kari Petersen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0
Discussion: The meeting was adjourned at 6:25 pm

_____________________________________ 
Board Secretary

_____________________________________ 
Board President
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16. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: Work session for budget

17. OTHER NEW BUSINESS
Discussion: None

18. ADJOURNMENT
Action(s):
Adjourn. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and 
seconded by Kari Petersen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   
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Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0
Discussion: The meeting was adjourned at 6:25 pm
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Board Secretary



Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.000.000.000.011
BOROUGH DIRECT APPROPRIATIONS

$3,250,000.00 $270,833.33 $1,083,333.32 $2,166,666.68 66.67%

100.000.000.000.031
INTEREST

$28,050.00 $5,597.19 $16,035.69 $12,014.31 42.83%

100.000.000.000.032
GAIN ON INVESTMENT UNREALIZED

$15,900.00 $1,869.79 $7,622.98 $8,277.02 52.06%

100.000.000.000.040
OTHER LOCAL REVENUES

$40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 100.00%

100.000.000.000.043
STUDENT ACTIVITY REVENUE

$51,000.00 $3,391.50 $32,440.00 $18,560.00 36.39%

100.000.000.000.044
STUDENT CLASS FEES

$10,000.00 $560.99 $6,323.49 $3,676.51 36.77%

100.000.000.000.045
STUDENT TECH FEE REVENUE

$12,850.00 $680.00 $6,960.00 $5,890.00 45.84%

100.000.000.000.046
LOCAL RENTAL REVENUE

$2,500.00 $848.00 $958.00 $1,542.00 61.68%

100.000.000.000.047
E-RATE REVENUE

$87,160.00 $7,263.20 $21,789.60 $65,370.40 75.00%

100.000.000.000.051
FOUNDATION PROGRAM

$6,147,921.00 $556,773.00 $2,227,092.00 $3,920,829.00 63.77%

100.000.000.000.056
TRS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$784,120.03 $0.00 $0.00 $784,120.03 100.00%

100.000.000.000.057
PERS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$93,219.65 $0.00 $0.00 $93,219.65 100.00%

100.000.000.000.090
OTHER STATE REVENUES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 100.00%

$10,524,720.68 $847,817.00 $3,402,555.08 $7,122,165.60Fund 100 Total: 67.67%

End of Report

$10,524,720.68 $847,817.00 $3,402,555.08 $7,122,165.60Grand Total: 67.67%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

Printed: 11/05/2025 3:24:51 PM CST rptGLRevenueReportReport: 2025.3.08 Page: 1



Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.100.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$833,458.84 $66,866.05 $200,874.81 $632,584.03 $636,720.10 ($4,136.07)
-0.50%

100.100.100.000.322
PIANIST FOR CHOIR

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.329
HS REG INSTRUCTION SUB

$22,000.00 $2,425.00 $3,175.00 $18,825.00 $0.00 $18,825.00
85.57%

100.100.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3,747.17 $304.87 $897.87 $2,849.30 $2,802.65 $46.65
1.24%

100.100.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$205,740.64 $19,608.41 $58,825.23 $146,915.41 $176,195.04 ($29,279.63)
-14.23%

100.100.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$259,204.94 $8,497.02 $25,509.03 $233,695.91 $78,795.20 $154,900.71
59.76%

100.100.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12,447.65 $945.11 $2,781.83 $9,665.82 $8,709.70 $956.12
7.68%

100.100.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$600.00 $51.15 $51.15 $548.85 $0.00 $548.85
91.48%

100.100.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$8,926.56 $0.00 $0.00 $8,926.56 $0.00 $8,926.56
100.00%

100.100.100.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$3,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 $0.00 $3,300.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.450
FRESHMAN LAPTOP COMPUTERS

$53,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $53,000.00 $0.00 $53,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.451
GENERAL HS TEACHING SUPPLIES

$8,200.00 $59.04 $1,208.84 $6,991.16 $0.00 $6,991.16
85.26%

100.100.100.000.474
HS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.476
HS COPIER SUPPLIES

$8,755.05 $399.90 $8,128.21 $626.84 $626.84 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.100.000.479
HS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT

$600.00 $156.86 $185.88 $414.12 $0.00 $414.12
69.02%

100.100.100.000.491
HS DUES AND  FEES

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.401.451
HS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$900.00 $0.00 $352.80 $547.20 $0.00 $547.20
60.80%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.100.402.451 $700.00 $0.00 $42.64 $657.36 $0.00 $657.36
Printed: 11/05/2025 3:25:29 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.08 Page: 1



100.100.100.402.451
HS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $42.64 $657.36 $0.00 $657.36
93.91%

100.100.100.403.451
HS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$1,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,800.00 $0.00 $1,800.00
100.00%

100.100.100.404.451
HS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $502.49 $197.51
28.22%

100.100.100.407.451
HS PE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.100.408.451
HS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $374.25 $988.43 $1,011.57 $0.00 $1,011.57
50.58%

100.100.100.408.479
HS MUSIC OTHER SUPPLIES

$5,000.00 $209.86 $7,660.06 ($2,660.06) $0.00 ($2,660.06)
-53.20%

100.100.100.413.451
HS SPANISH SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $440.50 $59.50 $0.00 $59.50
11.90%

100.100.100.414.451
DRAMA SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.100.421.451
HS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.100.160.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$96,141.00 $7,948.00 $23,844.00 $72,297.00 $71,532.00 $765.00
0.80%

100.100.160.000.329
HS CTE SUB

$800.00 $0.00 $200.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
75.00%

100.100.160.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$423.15 $34.69 $104.94 $318.21 $312.22 $5.99
1.42%

100.100.160.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,101.44 $2,925.12 $8,775.36 $26,326.08 $26,326.08 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.160.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$29,881.31 $998.27 $2,994.81 $26,886.50 $8,984.43 $17,902.07
59.91%

100.100.160.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,405.64 $104.64 $316.82 $1,088.82 $941.76 $147.06
10.46%

100.100.160.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
100.00%

100.100.160.406.451
AQUACULTURE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.160.450.451
CULINARY SUPPLIES

$6,300.00 $0.00 $675.12 $5,624.88 $1,824.88 $3,800.00
60.32%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.160.455.451 $2,000.00 $35.99 $35.99 $1,964.01 $59.88 $1,904.13
Printed: 11/05/2025 3:25:29 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.08 Page: 2



100.100.160.455.451
FOOD SCIENCE/CULINARY

$2,000.00 $35.99 $35.99 $1,964.01 $59.88 $1,904.13
95.21%

100.100.160.460.451
SHOP SUPPLIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $263.00 $2,737.00 $0.00 $2,737.00
91.23%

100.100.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$82,814.66 $6,782.58 $20,762.73 $62,051.93 $61,043.26 $1,008.67
1.22%

100.100.200.000.323
AIDES

$56,837.78 $11,781.07 $20,501.68 $36,336.10 $89,493.80 ($53,157.70)
-93.53%

100.100.200.000.329
HS SPED SUB

$6,000.00 $2,594.59 $3,679.09 $2,320.91 $0.00 $2,320.91
38.68%

100.100.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$635.77 $94.76 $200.99 $434.78 $573.94 ($139.16)
-21.89%

100.100.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$58,656.32 $5,286.08 $11,353.03 $47,303.29 $39,114.17 $8,189.12
13.96%

100.100.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$25,586.48 $851.89 $2,607.80 $22,978.68 $7,442.62 $15,536.06
60.72%

100.100.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$16,102.14 $1,990.08 $3,779.22 $12,322.92 $15,170.26 ($2,847.34)
-17.68%

100.100.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,111.96 $297.61 $630.64 $1,481.32 $1,779.11 ($297.79)
-14.10%

100.100.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $317.43 $429.83 ($129.83) $0.00 ($129.83)
-43.28%

100.100.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,776.66 $0.00 $0.00 $1,776.66 $0.00 $1,776.66
100.00%

100.100.200.000.451
HS SPED SUPPLIES

$500.00 $315.97 $354.96 $145.04 $0.00 $145.04
29.01%

100.100.300.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$93,835.52 $7,368.08 $24,430.99 $69,404.53 $68,639.51 $765.02
0.82%

100.100.300.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$403.21 $33.47 $110.57 $292.64 $308.77 ($16.13)
-4.00%

100.100.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$3,000.00 $300.00 $900.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$28,575.82 $925.44 $3,068.55 $25,507.27 $8,397.18 $17,110.09
59.88%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.300.000.367 $1,339.42 $111.19 $367.30 $972.12 $1,025.74 ($53.62)
Printed: 11/05/2025 3:25:29 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.08 Page: 3



100.100.300.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,339.42 $111.19 $367.30 $972.12 $1,025.74 ($53.62)
-4.00%

100.100.300.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,329.98 $0.00 $0.00 $1,329.98 $0.00 $1,329.98
100.00%

100.100.300.000.451
SECONDARY COUNSELOR SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $143.74 $856.26 $0.00 $856.26
85.63%

100.100.300.000.479
SECONDARY COUNSELOR OTHER

$0.00 $0.00 $99.98 ($99.98) $0.00 ($99.98)
0.00%

100.100.300.000.491
HS SSS DUES & FEES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$89,182.00 $7,403.50 $21,785.50 $67,396.50 $66,631.50 $765.00
0.86%

100.100.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$401.80 $32.32 $95.10 $306.70 $274.14 $32.56
8.10%

100.100.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$11,484.48 $1,719.44 $5,158.32 $6,326.16 $15,474.96 ($9,148.80)
-79.66%

100.100.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$28,223.63 $929.88 $2,736.26 $25,487.37 $7,888.50 $17,598.87
62.36%

100.100.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,334.73 $101.34 $297.99 $1,036.74 $856.80 $179.94
13.48%

100.100.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$24.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24.00 $0.00 $24.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.451
TEACHING SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.472
SECONDARY LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,300.00 $0.00 $2,300.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.473
SECONDARY PERIODICALS

$800.00 $107.89 $134.68 $665.32 $36.21 $629.11
78.64%

100.100.350.000.479
SECONDARY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.350.418.316 $1,668.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,668.00 $0.00 $1,668.00
Printed: 11/05/2025 3:25:29 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.08 Page: 4



100.100.350.418.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,668.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,668.00 $0.00 $1,668.00
100.00%

100.100.350.418.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7.98 $0.00 $0.00 $7.98 $0.00 $7.98
100.00%

100.100.350.418.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$476.88 $0.00 $0.00 $476.88 $0.00 $476.88
100.00%

100.100.350.418.367
MEDICARE TAX

$24.19 $0.00 $0.00 $24.19 $0.00 $24.19
100.00%

100.100.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$118,920.00 $9,910.00 $39,640.00 $79,280.00 $79,280.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$519.09 $43.26 $173.04 $346.05 $346.08 ($0.03)
-0.01%

100.100.400.000.364
INSURANCE HEALTH/LIFE

$36,417.74 $3,034.82 $12,139.28 $24,278.46 $24,278.47 ($0.01)
0.00%

100.100.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$37,069.65 $1,238.42 $4,953.68 $32,115.97 $9,907.36 $22,208.61
59.91%

100.100.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,724.34 $134.68 $538.72 $1,185.62 $1,078.26 $107.36
6.23%

100.100.400.000.421
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL TRANSPORTATION

$2,400.00 $1,081.02 $1,963.44 $436.56 $0.00 $436.56
18.19%

100.100.400.000.479
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,600.00 $350.91 $350.91 $1,249.09 $0.00 $1,249.09
78.07%

100.100.400.000.491
PRINCIPAL DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.100.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$90,657.15 $9,622.14 $23,034.22 $67,622.93 $65,450.04 $2,172.89
2.40%

100.100.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,800.00 $70.00 $70.00 $1,730.00 $0.00 $1,730.00
96.11%

100.100.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$453.66 $42.18 $100.11 $353.55 $282.82 $70.73
15.59%

100.100.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,596.80 $4,575.99 $9,161.94 $26,434.86 $26,859.77 ($424.91)
-1.19%

100.100.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$26,349.60 $2,116.88 $5,067.54 $21,282.06 $14,254.98 $7,027.08
26.67%

100.100.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,374.74 $123.95 $301.79 $1,072.95 $829.66 $243.29
17.70%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.450.000.368 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00
Printed: 11/05/2025 3:25:29 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.08 Page: 5



100.100.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.421
HS ADMIN SUPPORT TRVL

$2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.433
SECONDARY COMMUNICATIONS

$2,266.00 $172.19 $689.97 $1,576.03 $0.00 $1,576.03
69.55%

100.100.450.000.434
SECONDARY POSTAGE

$250.00 $0.00 $20.18 $229.82 $179.82 $50.00
20.00%

100.100.450.000.454
SECONDARY OFFICE SUPPLIES

$600.00 $0.00 $198.64 $401.36 $151.87 $249.49
41.58%

100.100.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,919.00 $46.32 $138.96 $2,780.04 $417.03 $2,363.01
80.95%

100.100.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,500.00 $136.36 $409.08 $1,090.92 $1,090.92 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$30.19 $0.81 $2.42 $27.77 $6.68 $21.09
69.86%

100.100.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$0.00 $547.69 $1,576.91 ($1,576.91) $309.96 ($1,886.87)
0.00%

100.100.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$834.55 $5.79 $17.38 $817.17 $50.88 $766.29
91.82%

100.100.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$401.40 $30.00 $90.00 $311.40 $240.11 $71.29
17.76%

100.100.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$100.33 $2.37 $7.37 $92.96 $20.03 $72.93
72.69%

100.100.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$155.00 $0.00 $0.00 $155.00 $0.00 $155.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,500.00 $0.00 $1,876.77 $4,623.23 $11.20 $4,612.03
70.95%

100.100.700.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $560.00 $7,440.00
93.00%

100.100.700.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,545.00 $0.00 $1,545.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.000.479 $4,500.00 $0.00 $1,760.88 $2,739.12 $13.90 $2,725.22
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100.100.700.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,500.00 $0.00 $1,760.88 $2,739.12 $13.90 $2,725.22
60.56%

100.100.700.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$3,800.00 $0.00 $3,515.00 $285.00 $0.00 $285.00
7.50%

100.100.700.408.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,753.00 $312.75 $938.25 $2,814.75 $2,814.75 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.408.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.700.408.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$21.62 $1.37 $4.11 $17.51 $12.32 $5.19
24.01%

100.100.700.408.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,072.99 $39.27 $117.81 $955.18 $344.87 $610.31
56.88%

100.100.700.408.367
MEDICARE TAX

$71.82 $4.14 $12.42 $59.40 $37.27 $22.13
30.81%

100.100.700.408.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $0.00 $74.40 $0.00 $74.40
100.00%

100.100.700.408.421
MUSIC STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$1,200.00 $651.88 $1,040.48 $159.52 $166.81 ($7.29)
-0.61%

100.100.700.408.426
MUSIC TRANSPORTATION

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.408.479
MUSIC OTHER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $75.00 $75.00 $225.00 $0.00 $225.00
75.00%

100.100.700.414.316
EXTRA DUTY - DDF

$3,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,545.00 $0.00 $3,545.00
100.00%

100.100.700.414.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$15.47 $0.00 $0.00 $15.47 $0.00 $15.47
100.00%

100.100.700.414.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,013.51 $0.00 $0.00 $1,013.51 $0.00 $1,013.51
100.00%

100.100.700.414.367
MEDICARE TAX

$51.40 $0.00 $0.00 $51.40 $0.00 $51.40
100.00%

100.100.700.418.316
EXTRA DUTY - HS GLACIER SURVEY

$0.00 $127.42 $382.26 ($382.26) $1,146.74 ($1,529.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$0.00 $0.56 $1.68 ($1.68) $5.03 ($6.71)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$0.00 $16.00 $48.00 ($48.00) $140.14 ($188.14)
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.418.367 $0.00 $1.66 $4.98 ($4.98) $14.98 ($19.96)
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100.100.700.418.367
MEDICARE TAX

$0.00 $1.66 $4.98 ($4.98) $14.98 ($19.96)
0.00%

100.100.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - HS Yearbook

$2,780.00 $231.67 $695.01 $2,084.99 $2,084.99 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$12.14 $1.01 $3.03 $9.11 $9.09 $0.02
0.16%

100.100.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$794.80 $29.10 $87.30 $707.50 $261.89 $445.61
56.07%

100.100.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$40.31 $3.17 $9.50 $30.81 $28.44 $2.37
5.88%

100.100.700.710.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,962.00 $1,598.66 $3,962.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.710.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,584.80 $639.46 $1,584.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.710.329
CROSS COUNTRY SUB

$1,200.00 $200.00 $400.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
66.67%

100.100.700.710.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$27.49 $10.63 $25.94 $1.55 $0.00 $1.55
5.64%

100.100.700.710.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,132.74 $200.78 $497.64 $635.10 $0.00 $635.10
56.07%

100.100.700.710.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$424.10 $140.68 $317.82 $106.28 $0.00 $106.28
25.06%

100.100.700.710.367
MEDICARE TAX

$91.30 $33.11 $80.45 $10.85 $0.00 $10.85
11.88%

100.100.700.710.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$46.50 $0.00 $0.00 $46.50 $0.00 $46.50
100.00%

100.100.700.710.426
XCOUNTRY TRANSPORTATION

$25,000.00 $11,150.14 $24,951.67 $48.33 $1,029.00 ($980.67)
-3.92%

100.100.700.710.479
XCOUNTRY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$0.00 $0.00 $120.00 ($120.00) $0.00 ($120.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.715.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$7,881.80 $1,998.25 $5,299.75 $2,582.05 $1,998.25 $583.80
7.41%

100.100.700.715.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.700.715.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$40.95 $8.73 $23.15 $17.80 $5.69 $12.11
29.57%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.715.366 $602.59 $152.90 $305.80 $296.79 $0.00 $296.79
Printed: 11/05/2025 3:25:29 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.08 Page: 8



100.100.700.715.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$602.59 $152.90 $305.80 $296.79 $0.00 $296.79
49.25%

100.100.700.715.367
MEDICARE TAX

$136.04 $28.98 $76.86 $59.18 $18.90 $40.28
29.61%

100.100.700.715.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$442.06 $80.80 $242.40 $199.66 $80.80 $118.86
26.89%

100.100.700.715.426
SWIM TRANSPORTATION

$15,000.00 $51.50 $1,613.50 $13,386.50 $10,828.46 $2,558.04
17.05%

100.100.700.715.479
SWIM SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,500.00 $354.49 $733.80 $766.20 $0.00 $766.20
51.08%

100.100.700.720.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,296.80 $2,237.66 $4,475.32 $2,821.48 $2,237.68 $583.80
8.00%

100.100.700.720.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,000.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $2,900.00 $0.00 $2,900.00
72.50%

100.100.700.720.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$37.08 $14.57 $24.33 $12.75 $9.98 $2.77
7.47%

100.100.700.720.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,086.16 $281.05 $562.10 $1,524.06 $281.05 $1,243.01
59.58%

100.100.700.720.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $47.87 $79.79 $43.41 $32.64 $10.77
8.74%

100.100.700.720.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $10.85 $10.85 $63.55 $3.09 $60.46
81.26%

100.100.700.720.426
VB  TRANSPORTATION

$25,000.00 $10,793.24 $10,594.66 $14,405.34 $15,775.39 ($1,370.05)
-5.48%

100.100.700.720.479
VB SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.100.700.725.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$6,713.80 $1,459.67 $1,459.67 $5,254.13 $2,919.33 $2,334.80
34.78%

100.100.700.725.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,600.00 $0.00 $1,600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.725.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$29.31 $6.37 $6.37 $22.94 $0.45 $22.49
76.73%

100.100.700.725.367
MEDICARE TAX

$97.35 $21.17 $21.17 $76.18 $1.49 $74.69
76.72%

100.100.700.725.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$416.26 $90.50 $90.50 $325.76 $6.38 $319.38
76.73%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.725.426 $20,000.00 $1,585.79 $1,585.79 $18,414.21 $6,585.64 $11,828.57
Printed: 11/05/2025 3:25:29 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.08 Page: 9



100.100.700.725.426
WRESTLING TRANSPORTATION

$20,000.00 $1,585.79 $1,585.79 $18,414.21 $6,585.64 $11,828.57
59.14%

100.100.700.730.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,462.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,462.00 $0.00 $6,462.00
100.00%

100.100.700.730.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,585.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,585.80 $2,419.00 $166.80
6.45%

100.100.700.730.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $210.00 $5,790.00
96.50%

100.100.700.730.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$63.07 $0.00 $0.00 $63.07 $16.58 $46.49
73.71%

100.100.700.730.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,847.49 $0.00 $0.00 $1,847.49 $41.86 $1,805.63
97.73%

100.100.700.730.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$691.96 $0.00 $0.00 $691.96 $975.88 ($283.92)
-41.03%

100.100.700.730.367
MEDICARE TAX

$209.49 $0.00 $0.00 $209.49 $54.47 $155.02
74.00%

100.100.700.730.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$334.80 $0.00 $0.00 $334.80 $61.11 $273.69
81.75%

100.100.700.730.426
BOYS BB TRANSPORTATION

$27,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $27,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.730.479
BOYS BB SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.735.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$9,047.80 $0.00 $0.00 $9,047.80 $2,419.00 $6,628.80
73.26%

100.100.700.735.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,045.00 ($6,045.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.735.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $70.00 $2,930.00
97.67%

100.100.700.735.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$60.44 $0.00 $0.00 $60.44 $39.75 $20.69
34.23%

100.100.700.735.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,091.22 $0.00 $0.00 $1,091.22 $24.23 $1,066.99
97.78%

100.100.700.735.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $536.41 ($536.41)
0.00%

100.100.700.735.367
MEDICARE TAX

$200.79 $0.00 $0.00 $200.79 $128.72 $72.07
35.89%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.735.368 $621.92 $0.00 $0.00 $621.92 $400.67 $221.25
Printed: 11/05/2025 3:25:29 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.08 Page: 10



100.100.700.735.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$621.92 $0.00 $0.00 $621.92 $400.67 $221.25
35.58%

100.100.700.735.426
GIRLS BB TRANSPORTATION

$27,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $27,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.735.479
GIRLS BB  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.740.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$9,047.80 $0.00 $0.00 $9,047.80 $6,045.00 $3,002.80
33.19%

100.100.700.740.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$39.50 $0.00 $0.00 $39.50 $26.40 $13.10
33.16%

100.100.700.740.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.19 $0.00 $0.00 $131.19 $87.64 $43.55
33.20%

100.100.700.740.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$460.96 $0.00 $0.00 $460.96 $374.80 $86.16
18.69%

100.100.700.740.426
CHEERLEADING TRANSPORTATION

$6,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,600.00 $0.00 $6,600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.740.479
CHEER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$2,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,250.00 $0.00 $2,250.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$5,212.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,212.00 $5,212.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.745.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,084.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,084.80 $0.00 $2,084.80
100.00%

100.100.700.745.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$37.08 $0.00 $0.00 $37.08 $22.76 $14.32
38.62%

100.100.700.745.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,490.11 $0.00 $0.00 $1,490.11 $654.61 $835.50
56.07%

100.100.700.745.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $0.00 $0.00 $123.20 $70.22 $52.98
43.00%

100.100.700.745.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$203.66 $0.00 $0.00 $203.66 $0.00 $203.66
100.00%

100.100.700.745.426
TRACK TRANSPORTATION

$23,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 $0.00 $23,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.479
TRACK  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.750.316 $7,881.80 $0.00 $0.00 $7,881.80 $5,213.00 $2,668.80
Printed: 11/05/2025 3:25:29 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.08 Page: 11



100.100.700.750.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,881.80 $0.00 $0.00 $7,881.80 $5,213.00 $2,668.80
33.86%

100.100.700.750.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$39.65 $0.00 $0.00 $39.65 $22.96 $16.69
42.09%

100.100.700.750.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,253.40 $0.00 $0.00 $2,253.40 $654.75 $1,598.65
70.94%

100.100.700.750.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.69 $0.00 $0.00 $131.69 $70.76 $60.93
46.27%

100.100.700.750.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $0.00 $74.40 $2.94 $71.46
96.05%

100.100.700.750.426
BASEBALL TRANSPORTATION

$22,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $0.00 $22,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.479
BASEBALL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,960.00 $0.00 $2,960.00
100.00%

100.100.700.760.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,294.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,294.00 $0.00 $2,294.00
100.00%

100.100.700.760.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$10.02 $0.00 $0.00 $10.02 $0.00 $10.02
100.00%

100.100.700.760.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$655.86 $0.00 $0.00 $655.86 $0.00 $655.86
100.00%

100.100.700.760.367
MEDICARE TAX

$33.26 $0.00 $0.00 $33.26 $0.00 $33.26
100.00%

100.100.700.825.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $69.50 $208.50 $625.50 $625.50 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.30 $0.90 $2.74 $2.71 $0.03
0.82%

100.100.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $8.73 $26.20 $212.24 $76.64 $135.60
56.87%

100.100.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.92 $2.77 $9.32 $8.28 $1.04
8.60%

100.100.700.825.426
STUDENT GOVT TRANSPORTATION

$1,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,400.00
100.00%

100.100.700.835.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,529.00 $127.42 $382.26 $1,146.74 $1,146.74 $0.00
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.835.363 $6.67 $0.56 $1.68 $4.99 $5.03 ($0.04)
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100.100.700.835.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$6.67 $0.56 $1.68 $4.99 $5.03 ($0.04)
-0.60%

100.100.700.835.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$437.14 $16.00 $48.00 $389.14 $138.83 $250.31
57.26%

100.100.700.835.367
MEDICARE TAX

$22.17 $1.85 $5.55 $16.62 $16.64 ($0.02)
-0.09%

100.100.700.840.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.840.363
WORKERS COMPENSATION

$2.62 $0.00 $0.00 $2.62 $0.00 $2.62
100.00%

100.100.700.840.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8.70 $0.00 $0.00 $8.70 $0.00 $8.70
100.00%

100.100.700.840.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$37.20 $0.00 $0.00 $37.20 $0.00 $37.20
100.00%

100.100.700.840.421
ARTFEST TRANSPORTATION

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.845.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $834.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.845.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.00 $0.00 $3.64 $3.63 $0.01
0.27%

100.100.700.845.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $0.00 $0.00 $238.44 $104.76 $133.68
56.06%

100.100.700.845.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.00 $0.00 $12.09 $12.09 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.870.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $69.50 $208.50 $625.50 $625.50 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.870.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.30 $0.90 $2.74 $2.70 $0.04
1.10%

100.100.700.870.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $8.75 $26.24 $212.20 $76.67 $135.53
56.84%

100.100.700.870.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.91 $2.74 $9.35 $8.24 $1.11
9.18%

100.200.100.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$0.00 $25.00 $100.00 ($100.00) $200.00 ($300.00)
0.00%

100.200.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$552,463.88 $42,790.99 $130,668.31 $421,795.57 $348,721.56 $73,074.01
13.23%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.100.000.323 $28,341.50 $3,137.52 $5,917.46 $22,424.04 $21,645.44 $778.60
Printed: 11/05/2025 3:25:29 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.08 Page: 13



100.200.100.000.323
AIDES

$28,341.50 $3,137.52 $5,917.46 $22,424.04 $21,645.44 $778.60
2.75%

100.200.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$9,000.00 $1,100.00 $2,700.00 $6,300.00 $0.00 $6,300.00
70.00%

100.200.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,574.50 $209.88 $619.58 $1,954.92 $1,636.81 $318.11
12.36%

100.200.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$177,503.04 $11,662.03 $34,546.87 $142,956.17 $103,122.30 $39,833.87
22.44%

100.200.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$171,648.57 $3,492.94 $14,530.37 $157,118.20 $43,018.96 $114,099.24
66.47%

100.200.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$8,029.15 $690.25 $1,301.84 $6,727.31 $4,868.61 $1,858.70
23.15%

100.200.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8,552.18 $659.93 $1,945.33 $6,606.85 $5,085.23 $1,521.62
17.79%

100.200.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $1,028.03 $1,028.03 ($728.03) $0.00 ($728.03)
-242.68%

100.200.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$5,266.60 $0.00 $0.00 $5,266.60 $0.00 $5,266.60
100.00%

100.200.100.000.451
MS GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.200.100.000.474
MS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00
100.00%

100.200.100.000.476
MS COPIER SUPPLIES

$8,755.05 $399.90 $8,044.84 $710.21 $710.21 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.100.000.479
MS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$300.00 $0.00 $29.02 $270.98 $0.00 $270.98
90.33%

100.200.100.401.451
MS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$1,400.00 $0.00 $194.45 $1,205.55 $0.00 $1,205.55
86.11%

100.200.100.402.451
MS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.200.100.403.451
MS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $545.43 $654.57
54.55%

100.200.100.404.451
MS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.100.407.451
MS PE TEACHING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.100.408.451 $700.00 $0.00 $577.53 $122.47 $0.00 $122.47
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100.200.100.408.451
MS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $577.53 $122.47 $0.00 $122.47
17.50%

100.200.100.419.451
MS ROBOTICS

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.200.100.421.451
MS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.200.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$58,490.66 $4,787.42 $15,745.56 $42,745.10 $43,086.74 ($341.64)
-0.58%

100.200.200.000.323
AIDES

$104,032.66 $197.89 $2,187.93 $101,844.73 $0.00 $101,844.73
97.90%

100.200.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,500.00 $240.00 $267.00 $4,233.00 $0.00 $4,233.00
94.07%

100.200.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$729.06 $22.81 $80.54 $648.52 $188.09 $460.43
63.15%

100.200.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$59,145.76 $2,714.48 $6,708.32 $52,437.44 $16,847.28 $35,590.16
60.17%

100.200.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$18,085.45 $601.30 $1,977.65 $16,107.80 $5,187.29 $10,920.51
60.38%

100.200.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$29,472.46 $0.00 $0.00 $29,472.46 $0.00 $29,472.46
100.00%

100.200.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,421.84 $65.93 $243.76 $2,178.08 $563.67 $1,614.41
66.66%

100.200.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$200.00 $20.64 $145.69 $54.31 $0.00 $54.31
27.16%

100.200.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$2,776.66 $0.00 $0.00 $2,776.66 $0.00 $2,776.66
100.00%

100.200.200.000.451
MS SPED SUPPLIES

$500.00 $260.34 $260.34 $239.66 $0.00 $239.66
47.93%

100.200.400.000.314
DEAN OF STUDENTS

$32,100.00 $2,625.00 $10,500.00 $21,600.00 $21,000.00 $600.00
1.87%

100.200.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$134.22 $11.46 $45.84 $88.38 $91.68 ($3.30)
-2.46%

100.200.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$13,163.04 $1,096.92 $4,387.68 $8,775.36 $8,775.36 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$9,446.00 $329.70 $1,318.80 $8,127.20 $2,637.60 $5,489.60
58.12%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.400.000.367 $445.88 $38.06 $152.24 $293.64 $304.48 ($10.84)
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100.200.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$445.88 $38.06 $152.24 $293.64 $304.48 ($10.84)
-2.43%

100.200.400.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
100.00%

100.200.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.200.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$32,029.20 $3,336.84 $7,270.74 $24,758.46 $24,775.20 ($16.74)
-0.05%

100.200.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $90.00 $90.00 $910.00 $0.00 $910.00
91.00%

100.200.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$144.17 $14.96 $32.13 $112.04 $108.13 $3.91
2.71%

100.200.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$34,371.84 $3,819.10 $7,638.20 $26,733.64 $26,733.64 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$9,073.87 $734.10 $734.10 $8,339.77 $0.00 $8,339.77
91.91%

100.200.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$478.92 $35.85 $79.04 $399.88 $248.49 $151.39
31.61%

100.200.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $184.71 ($154.71) $1,062.50 ($1,217.21)
-4057.37%

100.200.450.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,545.00 $71.90 $287.19 $1,257.81 $0.00 $1,257.81
81.41%

100.200.450.000.434
MS POSTAGE

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.450.000.454
MS OFFICE SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $151.85 $248.15
62.04%

100.200.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$4,926.00 $655.83 $1,427.49 $3,498.51 $4,372.51 ($874.00)
-17.74%

100.200.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$5,427.00 $3,928.50 $4,536.00 $891.00 $0.00 $891.00
16.42%

100.200.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
100.00%

100.200.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$62.65 $20.01 $26.04 $36.61 $18.49 $18.12
28.92%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.700.000.364 $0.00 $94.11 $188.22 ($188.22) $0.00 ($188.22)
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100.200.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$0.00 $94.11 $188.22 ($188.22) $0.00 ($188.22)
0.00%

100.200.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,543.32 $82.38 $179.31 $1,364.01 $511.03 $852.98
55.27%

100.200.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$1,537.47 $0.00 $0.00 $1,537.47 $0.00 $1,537.47
100.00%

100.200.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$208.12 $65.59 $84.57 $123.55 $58.79 $64.76
31.12%

100.200.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$400.00 $243.57 $281.24 $118.76 $7.97 $110.79
27.70%

100.200.700.000.426
MS ACTIVITIES STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$30,700.00 $618.68 $5,018.68 $25,681.32 $0.00 $25,681.32
83.65%

100.200.700.000.479
MS ACTIVITIES SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,000.00 $0.00 $1,484.29 $2,515.71 $0.00 $2,515.71
62.89%

100.200.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Yearbook

$1,390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,390.00 $0.00 $1,390.00
100.00%

100.200.700.424.363
WORKERS COMP

$6.29 $0.00 $0.00 $6.29 $0.00 $6.29
100.00%

100.200.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$411.69 $0.00 $0.00 $411.69 $0.00 $411.69
100.00%

100.200.700.424.367
FICA MEDICARE

$20.88 $0.00 $0.00 $20.88 $0.00 $20.88
100.00%

100.200.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Student Government

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $0.00 $834.00
100.00%

100.200.700.825.363
WORKERS COMP

$3.77 $0.00 $0.00 $3.77 $0.00 $3.77
100.00%

100.200.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$247.02 $0.00 $0.00 $247.02 $0.00 $247.02
100.00%

100.200.700.825.367
FICA MEDICARE

$12.53 $0.00 $0.00 $12.53 $0.00 $12.53
100.00%

100.300.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$1,124,088.23 $88,221.61 $267,724.64 $856,363.59 $710,362.45 $146,001.14
12.99%

100.300.100.000.323
AIDES

$57,241.02 $5,475.90 $10,228.76 $47,012.26 $32,986.80 $14,025.46
24.50%

100.300.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$36,526.07 $17,461.80 $32,550.56 $3,975.51 $83,255.72 ($79,280.21)
-217.05%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.000.363 $5,323.19 $489.67 $1,341.63 $3,981.56 $3,042.03 $939.53
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100.300.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$5,323.19 $489.67 $1,341.63 $3,981.56 $3,042.03 $939.53
17.65%

100.300.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$374,201.92 $31,475.06 $93,175.79 $281,026.13 $238,172.91 $42,853.22
11.45%

100.300.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$350,921.60 $11,087.67 $33,640.34 $317,281.26 $87,300.45 $229,980.81
65.54%

100.300.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$16,216.38 $1,204.69 $2,250.32 $13,966.06 $2,671.46 $11,294.60
69.65%

100.300.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$17,682.99 $1,509.31 $4,199.39 $13,483.60 $9,906.82 $3,576.78
20.23%

100.300.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$900.00 $161.59 $256.79 $643.21 $1,071.98 ($428.77)
-47.64%

100.300.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$12,033.20 $0.00 $0.00 $12,033.20 $0.00 $12,033.20
100.00%

100.300.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$200.00 $0.00 $199.00 $1.00 $0.00 $1.00
0.50%

100.300.100.000.451
ES GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$18,000.00 $1,112.03 $1,538.24 $16,461.76 $900.27 $15,561.49
86.45%

100.300.100.000.454
ES GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $118.62 $118.62 $881.38 $303.95 $577.43
57.74%

100.300.100.000.474
CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.300.100.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$15,700.86 $799.80 $12,970.20 $2,730.66 $2,730.66 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.100.000.479
ES TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$500.00 $0.00 $118.92 $381.08 $0.00 $381.08
76.22%

100.300.100.408.451
ES MUSIC  SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.411.451
ES READING TEACHING SUPPLIES

$600.00 $0.00 $298.32 $301.68 $0.00 $301.68
50.28%

100.300.100.421.451
ES ART TEACHING SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.427.451
PRESCHOOL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.428.451
KINDER HAMMER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $283.50 $16.50 $0.00 $16.50
5.50%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.429.451 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
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100.300.100.429.451
KINDER WILLIS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.430.451
1ST NORMAN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.431.451
1ST MULLEN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.432.451
2ND BELL SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.433.451
2ND HOFACRE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.434.451
3RD MARTIN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.435.451
3RD MIDKIFF SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.436.451
4TH WILSON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $21.29 $21.29 $278.71 $0.00 $278.71
92.90%

100.300.100.437.451
4TH WILLIAMS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.438.451
5TH PAULSON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.439.451
5TH MILLER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.440.451
ES SWIM/PE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $73.29 $226.71
75.57%

100.300.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$319,293.98 $21,214.32 $51,687.88 $267,606.10 $174,180.44 $93,425.66
29.26%

100.300.200.000.323
AIDES

$303,495.48 $35,991.39 $68,834.19 $234,661.29 $256,485.53 ($21,824.24)
-7.19%

100.300.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$9,000.00 $9,784.59 $19,551.25 ($10,551.25) $0.00 ($10,551.25)
-117.24%

100.300.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,757.76 $297.66 $616.59 $2,141.17 $1,074.99 $1,066.18
38.66%

100.300.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$208,276.64 $19,429.38 $37,318.79 $170,957.85 $54,906.89 $116,050.96
55.72%

100.300.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$99,555.14 $2,664.52 $6,492.00 $93,063.14 $14,582.83 $78,480.31
78.83%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.200.000.366 $85,980.27 $4,609.01 $8,884.98 $77,095.29 $28,614.61 $48,480.68
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100.300.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$85,980.27 $4,609.01 $8,884.98 $77,095.29 $28,614.61 $48,480.68
56.39%

100.300.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$9,160.95 $906.81 $1,901.12 $7,259.83 $3,352.83 $3,907.00
42.65%

100.300.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $1,038.68 $1,892.37 ($1,592.37) $0.00 ($1,592.37)
-530.79%

100.300.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$6,383.30 $0.00 $0.00 $6,383.30 $0.00 $6,383.30
100.00%

100.300.200.201.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - PK-K

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.300.200.202.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - 1-2

$500.00 $0.00 $126.09 $373.91 $0.00 $373.91
74.78%

100.300.200.203.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - 3-5

$500.00 $164.21 $236.06 $263.94 $100.00 $163.94
32.79%

100.300.300.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$77,472.00 $6,388.75 $19,973.25 $57,498.75 $57,498.75 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.300.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.300.300.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$346.05 $28.98 $90.46 $255.59 $258.62 ($3.03)
-0.88%

100.300.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$2,500.00 $250.00 $750.00 $1,750.00 $1,750.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$24,524.81 $802.43 $2,508.65 $22,016.16 $6,997.45 $15,018.71
61.24%

100.300.300.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,149.55 $96.26 $300.49 $849.06 $859.09 ($10.03)
-0.87%

100.300.300.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
100.00%

100.300.300.000.451
COUNSELOR TEACHING SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.300.300.424.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $126.36 $379.08 ($379.08) $1,010.92 ($1,390.00)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$0.00 $0.55 $1.65 ($1.65) $4.40 ($6.05)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $27.80 $97.90 ($97.90) $222.41 ($320.31)
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.300.424.367 $0.00 $1.46 $4.76 ($4.76) $11.09 ($15.85)
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100.300.300.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$0.00 $1.46 $4.76 ($4.76) $11.09 ($15.85)
0.00%

100.300.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$86,848.00 $8,608.30 $25,824.90 $61,023.10 $60,258.10 $765.00
0.88%

100.300.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $400.00 $400.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
60.00%

100.300.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$380.12 $39.33 $114.49 $265.63 $263.06 $2.57
0.68%

100.300.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$11,484.48 $1,148.45 $3,445.35 $8,039.13 $8,039.13 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$26,730.13 $1,081.20 $3,243.60 $23,486.53 $7,568.40 $15,918.13
59.55%

100.300.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,262.70 $126.46 $368.56 $894.14 $845.40 $48.74
3.86%

100.300.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.451
LIBRARY TEACHING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.472
LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.473
PERIODICALS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,000.00 $0.00 $711.29 $3,288.71 $0.00 $3,288.71
82.22%

100.300.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$107,088.00 $8,924.00 $35,696.00 $71,392.00 $71,392.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$467.44 $38.96 $155.84 $311.60 $311.68 ($0.08)
-0.02%

100.300.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$39,489.12 $3,290.76 $13,163.04 $26,326.08 $26,326.08 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$33,362.69 $1,114.57 $4,458.28 $28,904.41 $8,916.56 $19,987.85
59.91%

100.300.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,552.78 $129.40 $517.60 $1,035.18 $1,035.20 ($0.02)
0.00%

100.300.400.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,400.00 $1,054.00 $1,936.42 $463.58 $0.00 $463.58
19.32%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.400.000.479 $2,600.00 $119.14 $295.91 $2,304.09 $0.00 $2,304.09
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100.300.400.000.479
ES PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,600.00 $119.14 $295.91 $2,304.09 $0.00 $2,304.09
88.62%

100.300.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.300.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$45,542.80 $4,696.60 $10,195.07 $35,347.73 $32,879.68 $2,468.05
5.42%

100.300.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
100.00%

100.300.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$202.29 $20.46 $44.47 $157.82 $143.56 $14.26
7.05%

100.300.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,101.44 $3,900.16 $7,800.32 $27,301.12 $27,301.12 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$12,902.28 $1,033.25 $2,314.63 $10,587.65 $7,233.52 $3,354.13
26.00%

100.300.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$671.97 $54.33 $120.28 $551.69 $367.21 $184.48
27.45%

100.300.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
100.00%

100.300.450.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
100.00%

100.300.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$2,266.00 $172.19 $689.97 $1,576.03 $0.00 $1,576.03
69.55%

100.300.450.000.434
POSTAGE

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $150.00 $100.00
40.00%

100.300.450.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.700.424.322
EXTRA DUTY - ES Yearbook

$1,390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,390.00 $0.00 $1,390.00
100.00%

100.300.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$6.07 $0.00 $0.00 $6.07 $0.00 $6.07
100.00%

100.300.700.424.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION PERS

$371.96 $0.00 $0.00 $371.96 $0.00 $371.96
100.00%

100.300.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$20.16 $0.00 $0.00 $20.16 $0.00 $20.16
100.00%

100.300.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - ES Student Govt

$834.00 $83.40 $250.20 $583.80 $583.80 $0.00
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.700.825.363 $3.64 $0.36 $1.08 $2.56 $2.52 $0.04
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100.300.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.36 $1.08 $2.56 $2.52 $0.04
1.10%

100.300.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $10.48 $31.45 $206.99 $73.36 $133.63
56.04%

100.300.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $1.09 $3.27 $8.82 $7.56 $1.26
10.42%

100.500.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

($87,380.58) $0.00 $3,698.07 ($91,078.65) $0.00 ($91,078.65)
104.23%

100.500.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.362
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

($356.68) $0.00 $13.73 ($370.41) $0.00 ($370.41)
103.85%

100.500.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

($5,480.33) $0.00 $464.45 ($5,944.78) $0.00 ($5,944.78)
108.47%

100.500.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

($1,184.83) $0.00 $52.06 ($1,236.89) $0.00 ($1,236.89)
104.39%

100.500.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$10,000.00 $1,377.88 $7,988.46 $2,011.54 $0.00 $2,011.54
20.12%

100.500.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.474
DISTRICT WIDE CURRICULUM

$40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.475
INSTRUCTIONAL SUBSCRIPTIONS

$40,435.00 $1,559.00 $19,353.55 $21,081.45 $15,094.65 $5,986.80
14.81%

100.500.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$354.59 $908.33 $3,633.33 ($3,278.74) $7,266.65 ($10,545.39)
-2973.97%

100.500.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$0.00 $0.00 $400.00 ($400.00) $0.00 ($400.00)
0.00%

100.500.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$1.55 $3.97 $17.61 ($16.06) $155.12 ($171.18)
-11043.87%

100.500.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$4,387.68 $358.04 $1,432.16 $2,955.52 $14,321.60 ($11,366.08)
-259.05%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.200.000.365 $17,303.59 $110.95 $443.80 $16,859.79 $4,438.00 $12,421.79
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100.500.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$17,303.59 $110.95 $443.80 $16,859.79 $4,438.00 $12,421.79
71.79%

100.500.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$5.14 $13.17 $58.48 ($53.34) $515.20 ($568.54)
-11061.09%

100.500.200.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$83,500.00 $22,952.02 $25,383.13 $58,116.87 $64,133.81 ($6,016.94)
-7.21%

100.500.200.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00
100.00%

100.500.200.000.426
SPED STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.500.200.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$4,200.00 $0.00 $1,420.00 $2,780.00 $0.00 $2,780.00
66.19%

100.500.200.000.451
DISTRICT WIDE SPED SUPPLIES

$1,500.00 $0.00 $613.61 $886.39 $0.00 $886.39
59.09%

100.500.200.000.476
SPED COPIER SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $1,094.69 $905.31 $1,290.31 ($385.00)
-19.25%

100.500.200.000.491
DW SPED DUES AND FEES

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.500.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$4,179.82 $0.00 $0.00 $4,179.82 $0.00 $4,179.82
100.00%

100.500.300.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$11,888.48 $0.00 $0.00 $11,888.48 $0.00 $11,888.48
100.00%

100.500.300.000.450
DW TESTING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $440.74 $440.74 $59.26 $58.49 $0.77
0.15%

100.500.330.000.418
STUDENT HEALTH SRVCS

$78,000.00 $7,893.75 $20,451.05 $57,548.95 $44,851.25 $12,697.70
16.28%

100.500.330.000.450
STUDENT HEALTH SVCS SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$2,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,600.00 $197.92 $2,402.08
92.39%

100.500.350.000.316
CERTIFIED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,600.00 $320.00 $960.00 $5,640.00 $5,640.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.318
CERTIFICATED SPECIALISTS

$106,620.00 $8,885.00 $35,540.00 $71,080.00 $71,080.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$52,579.20 $4,282.68 $17,357.47 $35,221.73 $34,786.24 $435.49
0.83%

100.500.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$8,000.00 $45.00 $2,924.25 $5,075.75 $3,096.00 $1,979.75
24.75%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.350.000.363 $758.63 $59.03 $247.72 $510.91 $486.75 $24.16
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100.500.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$758.63 $59.03 $247.72 $510.91 $486.75 $24.16
3.18%

100.500.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$55,361.28 $4,613.44 $18,453.76 $36,907.52 $36,907.52 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$34,964.28 $1,139.20 $4,516.56 $30,447.72 $9,495.90 $20,951.82
59.92%

100.500.350.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$14,725.70 $931.19 $3,774.65 $10,951.05 $7,564.97 $3,386.08
22.99%

100.500.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,520.09 $192.35 $808.30 $1,711.79 $1,583.64 $128.15
5.09%

100.500.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$450.00 $2.79 $181.31 $268.69 $0.00 $268.69
59.71%

100.500.350.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.410
DW PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$2,900.00 $0.00 $2,375.00 $525.00 $0.00 $525.00
18.10%

100.500.350.000.417
TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT

$46,091.50 $0.00 $20,615.00 $25,476.50 $20,615.00 $4,861.50
10.55%

100.500.350.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$123,600.00 $9,578.66 $29,135.64 $94,464.36 $82,611.00 $11,853.36
9.59%

100.500.350.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$82,733.00 $7,766.88 $37,558.34 $45,174.66 $30,311.72 $14,862.94
17.96%

100.500.350.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$4,700.00 $2,911.60 $2,911.60 $1,788.40 $0.00 $1,788.40
38.05%

100.500.350.000.450
TEACHER TOOL SUBSCRIPTIONS

$20,900.00 $3,165.05 $17,186.74 $3,713.26 $1,558.46 $2,154.80
10.31%

100.500.350.000.475
TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES

$68,750.42 $4,114.63 $13,449.94 $55,300.48 $6,978.52 $48,321.96
70.29%

100.500.350.000.476
DW COPIER SUPPLIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$950.00 $0.00 $0.00 $950.00 $0.00 $950.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$86,600.00 $7,266.67 $29,066.68 $57,533.32 $58,133.32 ($600.00)
-0.69%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.600.000.324 $58,375.83 $4,449.38 $17,966.35 $40,409.48 $36,120.00 $4,289.48
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100.500.600.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$58,375.83 $4,449.38 $17,966.35 $40,409.48 $36,120.00 $4,289.48
7.35%

100.500.600.000.325
MAINTENANCE/CUSTODIAL

$143,940.47 $13,893.16 $51,433.24 $92,507.23 $100,730.72 ($8,223.49)
-5.71%

100.500.600.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$12,000.00 $1,190.00 $5,195.00 $6,805.00 $3,440.00 $3,365.00
28.04%

100.500.600.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7,049.27 $604.11 $2,397.69 $4,651.58 $4,539.56 $112.02
1.59%

100.500.600.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$38,619.65 $3,334.90 $11,955.92 $26,663.73 $25,976.13 $687.60
1.78%

100.500.600.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$81,510.03 $5,612.02 $21,574.55 $59,935.48 $42,720.57 $17,214.91
21.12%

100.500.600.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$4,363.29 $381.77 $1,497.53 $2,865.76 $2,833.52 $32.24
0.74%

100.500.600.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $0.00 $80.91 $219.09 $0.00 $219.09
73.03%

100.500.600.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$30,000.00 $12,184.00 $17,125.53 $12,874.47 $2,335.51 $10,538.96
35.13%

100.500.600.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.431
WATER AND SEWER

$31,827.00 $2,863.60 $11,002.50 $20,824.50 $0.00 $20,824.50
65.43%

100.500.600.000.432
GARBAGE

$42,436.00 $4,447.61 $18,678.59 $23,757.41 $0.00 $23,757.41
55.98%

100.500.600.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,030.00 $57.68 $231.50 $798.50 $0.00 $798.50
77.52%

100.500.600.000.436
ENERGY - ELECTRICITY

$239,600.00 $21,539.92 $53,769.44 $185,830.56 $0.00 $185,830.56
77.56%

100.500.600.000.438
ENERGY - HEATING OIL

$340,000.00 $13,500.40 $57,924.65 $282,075.35 $0.00 $282,075.35
82.96%

100.500.600.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$35,000.00 $6,840.06 $25,634.22 $9,365.78 $558.00 $8,807.78
25.17%

100.500.600.000.441
RENTAL/LEASE

$5,000.00 $0.00 $4,860.00 $140.00 $0.00 $140.00
2.80%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.600.000.446 $125,938.17 $0.00 $131,309.17 ($5,371.00) $0.00 ($5,371.00)
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100.500.600.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$125,938.17 $0.00 $131,309.17 ($5,371.00) $0.00 ($5,371.00)
-4.26%

100.500.600.000.452
MAINTENANCE/CONSTR SUPPLIES

$55,000.00 $3,641.94 $17,253.46 $37,746.54 $9,025.59 $28,720.95
52.22%

100.500.600.000.453
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES

$27,000.00 $5,337.17 $9,006.52 $17,993.48 $5,236.21 $12,757.27
47.25%

100.500.600.000.457
SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

$10,500.00 $5,752.44 $8,393.05 $2,106.95 $99.55 $2,007.40
19.12%

100.500.600.000.458
VEHICLE GAS AND OIL

$7,210.00 $256.72 $927.33 $6,282.67 $0.00 $6,282.67
87.14%

100.500.600.000.479
MAINTENANCE OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$800.00 $79.30 $220.42 $579.58 $0.00 $579.58
72.45%

100.500.600.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.510
EQUIPMENT

$18,000.00 $0.00 $18,345.87 ($345.87) $0.00 ($345.87)
-1.92%

100.500.700.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$57,750.00 $4,837.50 $19,350.00 $38,400.00 $38,700.00 ($300.00)
-0.52%

100.500.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,500.00 $227.27 $681.81 $1,818.19 $1,818.19 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$262.99 $22.11 $87.44 $175.55 $176.88 ($1.33)
-0.51%

100.500.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$24,132.24 $2,115.08 $8,245.97 $15,886.27 $16,604.81 ($718.54)
-2.98%

100.500.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$18,093.08 $604.45 $2,417.80 $15,675.28 $4,835.60 $10,839.68
59.91%

100.500.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$708.25 $49.99 $149.98 $558.27 $399.95 $158.32
22.35%

100.500.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$873.63 $73.06 $289.72 $583.91 $585.16 ($1.25)
-0.14%

100.600.510.000.311
SUPERINTENDENT

$156,620.00 $13,051.67 $52,206.68 $104,413.32 $104,413.32 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.510.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$85,000.00 $7,133.33 $28,533.32 $56,466.68 $57,066.68 ($600.00)
-0.71%

100.600.510.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $0.00 $110.00 $490.00 $0.00 $490.00
81.67%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.510.000.363 $1,057.29 $90.35 $361.88 $695.41 $722.83 ($27.42)
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100.600.510.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$1,057.29 $90.35 $361.88 $695.41 $722.83 ($27.42)
-2.59%

100.600.510.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$50,056.80 $4,171.40 $16,685.60 $33,371.20 $33,371.20 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.510.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$48,561.50 $1,622.33 $6,489.32 $42,072.18 $12,978.64 $29,093.54
59.91%

100.600.510.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$24,080.50 $1,558.33 $6,233.32 $17,847.18 $12,261.02 $5,586.16
23.20%

100.600.510.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$3,512.19 $300.15 $1,202.20 $2,309.99 $2,401.20 ($91.21)
-2.60%

100.600.510.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00
100.00%

100.600.510.000.414
LEGAL SERVICES

$12,000.00 $1,680.74 $2,142.74 $9,857.26 $0.00 $9,857.26
82.14%

100.600.510.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$6,865.00 $500.00 $6,665.00 $200.00 $830.00 ($630.00)
-9.18%

100.600.510.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$11,000.00 $1,684.00 $3,735.41 $7,264.59 $1,392.80 $5,871.79
53.38%

100.600.510.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$775.00 $62.32 $249.02 $525.98 $0.00 $525.98
67.87%

100.600.510.000.434
POSTAGE

$750.00 $548.75 $555.59 $194.41 $144.41 $50.00
6.67%

100.600.510.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $21.99 $478.01 $0.00 $478.01
95.60%

100.600.510.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$4,733.62 $0.00 $3,733.62 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.510.000.479
SUPERINTENDENT OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,000.00 $0.00 $1,042.83 $957.17 $14.99 $942.18
47.11%

100.600.510.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$16,485.00 $1,779.80 $7,764.80 $8,720.20 $0.00 $8,720.20
52.90%

100.600.511.000.418
BOARD - OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$7,225.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,225.00 $1,440.00 $5,785.00
80.07%

100.600.511.000.421
BOARD- STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,500.00 $1,331.11 $1,331.11 $5,168.89 $1,652.03 $3,516.86
54.11%

100.600.511.000.454
COMMUNICATION MAILER/FLYER SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.511.000.479 $4,800.00 $225.00 $766.18 $4,033.82 $0.00 $4,033.82
Printed: 11/05/2025 3:25:29 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.08 Page: 28



100.600.511.000.479
BOE  OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,800.00 $225.00 $766.18 $4,033.82 $0.00 $4,033.82
84.04%

100.600.511.000.490
BOARD- OTHER EXPENSES

$15,000.00 $0.00 $9,865.00 $5,135.00 $0.00 $5,135.00
34.23%

100.600.511.000.491
BOARD - DUES AND  FEES

$8,895.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,895.00 $0.00 $8,895.00
100.00%

100.600.550.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$90,100.00 $7,508.33 $30,033.32 $60,066.68 $60,066.68 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.550.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$35,197.50 $2,956.88 $11,618.71 $23,578.79 $23,284.51 $294.28
0.84%

100.600.550.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$546.92 $45.68 $181.80 $365.12 $363.80 $1.32
0.24%

100.600.550.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$29,516.40 $2,459.70 $9,838.80 $19,677.60 $19,677.60 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.550.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$35,326.80 $2,291.34 $9,119.43 $26,207.37 $18,249.26 $7,958.11
22.53%

100.600.550.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,816.81 $151.74 $603.94 $1,212.87 $1,208.57 $4.30
0.24%

100.600.550.000.412
AUDITING & ACCOUNTING SERVICES

$78,000.00 $12,331.55 $72,331.55 $5,668.45 $0.00 $5,668.45
7.27%

100.600.550.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$34,950.00 $1,000.00 $19,005.31 $15,944.69 $0.00 $15,944.69
45.62%

100.600.550.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$7,500.00 $817.42 $2,056.14 $5,443.86 $1,500.00 $3,943.86
52.58%

100.600.550.000.447
LIABILITY INSURANCE

$86,050.21 $0.00 $81,185.59 $4,864.62 $0.00 $4,864.62
5.65%

100.600.550.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $183.78 $516.22
73.75%

100.600.550.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$250.00 $78.98 $78.98 $171.02 $0.00 $171.02
68.41%

100.600.550.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$10,000.00 $416.63 $2,016.15 $7,983.85 $0.00 $7,983.85
79.84%

100.600.550.000.495
INDIRECT COST RECOVERY

($29,530.00) $0.00 ($8,011.27) ($21,518.73) $0.00 ($21,518.73)
72.87%

$11,229,884.26 $892,286.33 $2,938,109.62 $8,291,774.64 $5,602,577.83 $2,689,196.81Fund 100 Total:
23.95%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only
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Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

End of Report

$11,229,884.26 $892,286.33 $2,938,109.62 $8,291,774.64 $5,602,577.83 $2,689,196.81Grand Total:
23.95%
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
47300 10/31/2025 VIECHNICKI, JOSEF  $822.84 Printed5 Payroll
47301 10/31/2025 NILSEN, ALENNA  $3,932.26 Printed5 Payroll
47302 10/31/2025 FLORO, PEGGY A $277.05 Printed5 Payroll
47303 10/31/2025 WEGENER, CAROL L $4,449.91 Printed5 Payroll
74670 10/03/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $73.84 Printed1063 Expense 10/31/2025
74671 10/03/2025 ALASKA ARTS EDUCATION

CONSORTIUM
$500.00 Printed1063 Expense 10/31/2025

74672 10/03/2025 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $735.01 Printed1063 Expense 10/31/2025
74673 10/03/2025 ANDREW CARLISLE-00208 $138.00 Printed1063 Expense 10/31/2025
74674 10/03/2025 ANYWHERE SPEECH & LANGUAGE,

LLC
$11,850.00 Printed1063 Expense 10/31/2025

74675 10/03/2025 BRADLEY KING $258.00 Printed1063 Expense 10/31/2025
74676 10/03/2025 GCI COMMUNICATION CORP-00953 $1,915.80 Printed1063 Expense 10/31/2025
74677 10/03/2025 GSD EDUCATIONAL SERVICES $156.25 Printed1063 Expense 10/31/2025
74678 10/03/2025 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $3,924.31 Printed1063 Expense 10/31/2025
74679 10/03/2025 HEATHER CONN-01075 $258.00 Printed1063 Expense 10/31/2025
74680 10/03/2025 JAIME CABRAL-01202 $576.00 Printed1063 Expense
74682 10/03/2025 KERRI CURTISS-01331 $576.00 Printed1063 Expense 10/31/2025
74683 10/03/2025 PILOT PUBLISHING-01896 $197.80 Printed1063 Expense 10/31/2025
74684 10/03/2025 SERRC, INC.-02214 $10,000.00 Printed1063 Expense 10/31/2025
74685 10/03/2025 US FOODS, INC. $1,412.47 Printed1063 Expense 10/31/2025
74686 10/07/2025 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $692.00 Printed1066 Expense 10/31/2025
74687 10/07/2025 ASPEN SUITES HOTEL - JUNEAU $597.00 Printed1066 Expense 10/31/2025
74688 10/07/2025 BEARING SONG LLC $255.51 Printed1066 Expense 10/31/2025
74689 10/07/2025 BRADEE ANN AXMAKER $3,315.67 Printed1066 Expense 10/31/2025

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/01/2025From Date: 10/31/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74690 10/07/2025 BROOKWOOD FARMS, INC. $329.60 Printed1066 Expense 10/31/2025
74691 10/07/2025 CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY

CORPORATION
$3,150.00 Printed1066 Expense 10/31/2025

74692 10/07/2025 JTM PROVISIONS CO. INC. $1,085.16 Printed1066 Expense 10/31/2025
74693 10/07/2025 KATIE L. GREER $3,194.20 Printed1066 Expense
74694 10/07/2025 LAUREN FLYNN $6,607.60 Printed1066 Expense 10/31/2025
74695 10/07/2025 PETERSBURG MEDICAL

CENTER-01892
$12,656.25 Printed1066 Expense 10/31/2025

74696 10/07/2025 RING CENTRAL INC $2,680.58 Printed1066 Expense 10/31/2025
74697 10/07/2025 ROBYN TAYLOR $138.00 Printed1066 Expense 10/31/2025
74698 10/07/2025 SAFEWARE-02113 $2,911.60 Printed1066 Expense 10/31/2025
74699 10/07/2025 SOLUTIONZ INC $268.75 Printed1066 Expense 10/31/2025
74700 10/07/2025 STAPLES CONTRACT &

COMMERCIAL LLC
$1,615.16 Printed1066 Expense 10/31/2025

74701 10/07/2025 US FOODS, INC. $5,936.66 Printed1066 Expense 10/31/2025
74702 10/10/2025 AARON BRADFORD $48.00 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025
74703 10/10/2025 ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR $300.00 Printed1069 Expense
74704 10/10/2025 ALASKAN COPPER & BRASS-00133 $7,584.28 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025
74705 10/10/2025 AT&T MOBILITY-00004 $658.52 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025
74706 10/10/2025 BRENDA LOUISE $30.00 Printed1069 Expense
74707 10/10/2025 CHRISTINE YATCHMENOFF $57.00 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025
74708 10/10/2025 COURTNEY MORRISON-00593 $10.50 Printed1069 Expense
74709 10/10/2025 ELEN AASE $60.00 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025
74710 10/10/2025 FIRST STUDENT, INC $233.16 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025
74711 10/10/2025 FOOD NUTRITION SERVICES $943.98 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/01/2025From Date: 10/31/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74712 10/10/2025 GLEAN EDUCATION LLC $3,500.00 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025
74713 10/10/2025 HAILEY TATE $63.00 Printed1069 Expense
74714 10/10/2025 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $1,944.16 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025
74715 10/10/2025 JENNIFER PAYNE $63.00 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025
74716 10/10/2025 JESSICA DORIL $63.00 Printed1069 Expense
74717 10/10/2025 JESSICA JOSEY $18.00 Printed1069 Expense
74718 10/10/2025 JOSEF VIECHNICKI $48.00 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025
74719 10/10/2025 KELSIE CAPLES $45.00 Printed1069 Expense
74720 10/10/2025 MAGGIE ROBINSON $126.00 Printed1069 Expense
74721 10/10/2025 MARIAH CLEMENS $63.00 Printed1069 Expense
74722 10/10/2025 MARZANO RESEARCH LLC $3,500.00 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025
74723 10/10/2025 MAVIS WORTHINGTON-01553 $63.00 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025
74724 10/10/2025 MELISSA MOORE-01576 $15.00 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025
74725 10/10/2025 PISTON & RUDDER SERVICES, INC $194.20 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025
74726 10/10/2025 PRICILA CHIM $63.00 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025
74727 10/10/2025 RACHEL HUDSON $54.00 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025
74728 10/10/2025 ST BRENDAN'S EPISCOPAL

CHURCH
$480.00 Printed1069 Expense 10/31/2025

74729 10/10/2025 TYLER THAIN $258.00 Printed1069 Expense
74730 10/14/2025 APPLE, INC.-00225 $1,424.45 Printed1070 Expense 10/31/2025
74731 10/14/2025 ARROWHEAD LP GAS-00236 $212.99 Printed1070 Expense 10/31/2025
74732 10/14/2025 BABYLON MICOR-FARMS, INC. $12,840.00 Printed1070 Expense 10/31/2025
74733 10/14/2025 BARNACLE FOODS $290.00 Printed1070 Expense 10/31/2025
74734 10/14/2025 BSN SPORTS LLC $4,551.77 Printed1070 Expense 10/31/2025

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/01/2025From Date: 10/31/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74735 10/14/2025 CF SERVICES - CYNTHIA FRY $258.00 Printed1070 Expense
74736 10/14/2025 HILTON ANCHORAGE-01096 $1,592.00 Printed1070 Expense 10/31/2025
74737 10/14/2025 MATT LENHARD-01547 $48.00 Printed1070 Expense
74738 10/14/2025 SEDOR, WENDLANDT,

EVENS,-02211
$1,680.74 Printed1070 Expense 10/31/2025

74739 10/14/2025 STEPHANIE OWENS $60.00 Printed1070 Expense 10/31/2025
74740 10/14/2025 TONKA SEAFOODS-02497 $1,000.00 Printed1070 Expense 10/31/2025
74741 10/14/2025 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

OF-02556
$572.39 Printed1070 Expense 10/31/2025

74742 10/14/2025 US FOODS, INC. $3,514.68 Printed1070 Expense 10/31/2025
74743 10/17/2025 AHSTF $16,500.00 Printed1072 Expense
74744 10/17/2025 ASDN-00246 $1,500.00 Printed1072 Expense 10/31/2025
74745 10/17/2025 BRADLEY KING $27.02 Printed1072 Expense
74746 10/17/2025 CF SERVICES - CYNTHIA FRY $493.45 Printed1072 Expense 10/31/2025
74747 10/17/2025 EPS OPERATIONS LLC $5,615.02 Printed1072 Expense 10/31/2025
74748 10/17/2025 FARRAGUT FARM-00882 $1,204.75 Printed1072 Expense
74749 10/17/2025 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $2,377.90 Printed1072 Expense 10/31/2025
74750 10/17/2025 NIET $1,500.00 Printed1072 Expense
74751 10/17/2025 SHANNON BAIRD $540.56 Printed1072 Expense
74752 10/17/2025 STEPHANIE PAWUK-02318 $38.59 Printed1072 Expense
74753 10/21/2025 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $471.95 Printed1075 Expense 10/31/2025
74754 10/21/2025 ASPEN SUITES HOTEL - JUNEAU $387.00 Printed1075 Expense 10/31/2025
74755 10/21/2025 DAVE OWENS-01802 $258.00 Printed1075 Expense 10/31/2025
74756 10/21/2025 PETERSBURG PARKS &

RECREATIO-01895
$40.00 Printed1075 Expense

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/01/2025From Date: 10/31/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74757 10/21/2025 US FOODS, INC. $6,526.21 Printed1075 Expense 10/31/2025
74758 10/24/2025 AFLAC-00068 $846.31 Printed1082 Expense
74759 10/24/2025 ANDREW CARLISLE-00208 $288.00 Printed1082 Expense
74760 10/24/2025 CHELSEA CORRAO $179.38 Printed1082 Expense
74761 10/24/2025 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $3,857.15 Printed1082 Expense 10/31/2025
74762 10/24/2025 JAIME CABRAL-01202 $228.00 Printed1082 Expense
74763 10/24/2025 KAYLA POPP (WRIGHT) $288.00 Printed1082 Expense 10/31/2025
74764 10/24/2025 KERRI CURTISS-01331 $228.00 Printed1082 Expense
74765 10/24/2025 KETCHIKAN MECHANICAL-01336 $5,852.35 Printed1082 Expense 10/31/2025
74766 10/24/2025 LORI MARSH $75.00 Printed1082 Expense
74767 10/24/2025 MUDDY WATER ADVENTURES $582.68 Printed1082 Expense 10/31/2025
74768 10/24/2025 PUBLIC EDUCATION HEALTH

TRUST-01982
$161,221.60 Printed1082 Expense 10/31/2025

74769 10/28/2025 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $228.48 Printed1084 Expense
74770 10/28/2025 CLOSE UP FOUNDATION $9,633.03 Printed1084 Expense
74771 10/28/2025 DAS HAGEDORN HAUS B&B-00651 $698.75 Printed1084 Expense
74772 10/28/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $629.11 Printed1084 Expense
74773 10/28/2025 HARBOR POINT, LLC $720.00 Printed1084 Expense
74774 10/28/2025 KARI PETERSEN $276.00 Printed1084 Expense
74775 10/28/2025 KATIE HOLMLUND $216.00 Printed1084 Expense
74776 10/28/2025 RENAISSANCE $1,559.00 Printed1084 Expense
74777 10/28/2025 ROBYN TAYLOR $276.00 Printed1084 Expense
74778 10/28/2025 SCHWAN'S FOOD SERVICE, INC $1,680.46 Printed1084 Expense
74779 10/28/2025 SHARON BALCOS $1,236.90 Printed1084 Expense 10/31/2025

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/01/2025From Date: 10/31/2025To Date:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74780 10/28/2025 US FOODS, INC. $3,687.43 Printed1084 Expense
74781 10/29/2025 PETERSBURG CHAMBER OF

COMMERCE-01883
$1,050.00 Printed1085 Expense

74782 10/31/2025 APEA-00222 $1,080.34 Printed1089 Payroll Ded
74783 10/31/2025 ATP-00262 $3,664.60 Printed1089 Payroll Ded
74784 10/31/2025 GREAT-WEST LIFE & ANNUITY $13,126.01 Printed1089 Payroll Ded
74785 10/31/2025 MINNESOTA CHILD SUPPORT

PAYMENT CENTER
$543.00 Printed1089 Payroll Ded

74786 10/31/2025 STATE OF ALASKA-02310 $36,860.84 Printed1090 Payroll Ded
74787 10/31/2025 STATE OF ALASKA-02310 $70,070.79 Printed1091 Payroll Ded
74788 10/31/2025 ANDREW CARLISLE-00208 $258.00 Printed1094 Expense
74789 10/31/2025 BDO $12,331.55 Printed1094 Expense
74790 10/31/2025 CONVERGINT TECHNOLOGIES,

LLC
$11,864.00 Printed1094 Expense

74791 10/31/2025 EPS OPERATIONS LLC $5,450.06 Printed1094 Expense
74792 10/31/2025 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $1,277.56 Printed1094 Expense
74793 10/31/2025 JAMES VALENTINE $138.00 Printed1094 Expense
74794 10/31/2025 KAYLA POPP (WRIGHT) $258.00 Printed1094 Expense
74795 10/31/2025 KETCHIKAN MECHANICAL-01336 $612.71 Printed1094 Expense
74796 10/31/2025 REID BROTHERS, INC.-02035 $1,136.31 Printed1094 Expense
74797 10/31/2025 SARA STONER $500.00 Printed1094 Expense
74798 10/31/2025 STIKINE SERVICES, INC $30,450.00 Printed1094 Expense

$558,657.95Total Amount:
End of Report
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XX3970Account:
10/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $70.00 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $482.42 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $496.59 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $564.55 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $366.78 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $239.71 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $550.51 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $3,801.00 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $125.00 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $3,801.00 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $267.79 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $11.20 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $4,983.09 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $598.52 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $4,576.00 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $457.60 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $484.56 Posted to G/L1068 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
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10/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $164.06 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $4,750.35 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $250.60 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $250.60 Posted to G/L1068 AP
10/09/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $12.00 Posted to G/L1073 AP
10/09/2025 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $19.95 Posted to G/L1073 AP
10/09/2025 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $314.68 Posted to G/L1073 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $78.98 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 ALASBO-00095 $575.00 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 ALASBO-00095 $425.00 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 CNA SURETY-00547 $225.00 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $204.42 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $111.55 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $44.52 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $87.06 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $80.29 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $38.99 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $332.45 Posted to G/L1074 AP
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10/30/2025 PYRAMID EDUCATIONAL
PRODUCTS-01988

$310.85 Posted to G/L1074 AP

10/30/2025 PYRAMID EDUCATIONAL
PRODUCTS-01988

-$17.60 Posted to G/L1074 AP

10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $59.04 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $2,863.60 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $4,447.61 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$57.68 Posted to G/L1074 AP

10/30/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $21,539.92 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 PETRO MARINE SERVICES-01909 $13,500.40 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $375.00 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$109.87 Posted to G/L1074 AP

10/30/2025 SWANK MOTION PICTURES, INC $2,250.00 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $698.55 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $256.72 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 UNITED STATES POSTAL

SERVICE-02544
$548.75 Posted to G/L1074 AP

10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $265.31 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $524.07 Posted to G/L1074 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/01/2025From Date: 10/31/2025To Date:
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10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $682.66 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $49.99 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $159.95 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $489.01 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$58.01 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $118.62 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 ANCHORAGE DAILY NEWS $103.89 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $4.00 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$109.87 Posted to G/L1074 AP

10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $43.05 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $275.00 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $339.00 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $307.20 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $8.68 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $9.31 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $117.78 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $114.22 Posted to G/L1074 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/01/2025From Date: 10/31/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:
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10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $49.99 Posted to G/L1074 AP
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10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $21.29 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $16.52 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $133.94 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $49.99 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $47.99 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $68.98 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $49.17 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 COSTCO MEMBERSHIP-00590 $153.67 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $31.97 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $27.08 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $181.58 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $307.20 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $29.99 Posted to G/L1074 AP
10/30/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $62.67 Posted to G/L1076 AP
10/30/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $65.96 Posted to G/L1076 AP
10/30/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $160.03 Posted to G/L1076 AP
10/30/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $64.88 Posted to G/L1076 AP
10/30/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $71.88 Posted to G/L1076 AP
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10/30/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $19.15 Posted to G/L1076 AP
10/30/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $37.55 Posted to G/L1076 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $17.99 Posted to G/L1076 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $35.99 Posted to G/L1076 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $67.96 Posted to G/L1077 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $32.99 Posted to G/L1077 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $649.00 Posted to G/L1077 AP
10/30/2025 ASDN-00246 $365.00 Posted to G/L1077 AP
10/30/2025 ASDN-00246 $730.00 Posted to G/L1077 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $549.00 Posted to G/L1077 AP
10/30/2025 PILOT PUBLISHING-01896 $82.00 Posted to G/L1077 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $375.00 Posted to G/L1077 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$100.00 Posted to G/L1077 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $375.00 Posted to G/L1077 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $131.78 Posted to G/L1078 AP
10/30/2025 US BINGO, INC $260.28 Posted to G/L1078 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $276.93 Posted to G/L1079 AP
10/30/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $4.69 Posted to G/L1079 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
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10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $16.93 Posted to G/L1079 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $8.97 Posted to G/L1079 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $5.79 Posted to G/L1079 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $15.58 Posted to G/L1079 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $415.39 Posted to G/L1079 AP
10/30/2025 NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOC.

SOLUTIONS LLC
$37.99 Posted to G/L1079 AP

10/30/2025 NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOC.
SOLUTIONS LLC

$37.99 Posted to G/L1079 AP

10/30/2025 NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOC.
SOLUTIONS LLC

$37.99 Posted to G/L1079 AP

10/30/2025 INTER-ISLAND FERRY
AUTHORITY-01170

$16.50 Posted to G/L1080 AP

10/30/2025 TIDES INN-02478 $480.00 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC.-01192 $135.00 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $193.60 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND

PF-00186
-$39.50 Posted to G/L1080 AP

10/30/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND
PF-00186

-$79.00 Posted to G/L1080 AP

10/30/2025 GROUND TRANSPORT SOLUTIONS,
INC

$921.13 Posted to G/L1080 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/01/2025From Date: 10/31/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:

10/30/2025 GROUND TRANSPORT SOLUTIONS, $921.13 Posted to G/L1080 AP
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10/30/2025
INC

$921.13 Posted to G/L1080 AP

10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $297.60 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $297.60 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 EAN SERVICES, LLC $467.85 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 EAN SERVICES, LLC $368.54 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 EAN SERVICES, LLC $204.51 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 EL ZARAPE LLC $354.49 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND

PF-00186
$754.00 Posted to G/L1080 AP

10/30/2025 GROUND TRANSPORT SOLUTIONS,
INC

$856.96 Posted to G/L1080 AP

10/30/2025 GROUND TRANSPORT SOLUTIONS,
INC

$714.13 Posted to G/L1080 AP

10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,160.28 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 EAN SERVICES, LLC $305.71 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 EAN SERVICES, LLC $305.71 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 BSN SPORTS LLC $242.73 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $514.28 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $137.99 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $137.99 Posted to G/L1080 AP
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10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $836.40 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $85.50 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC.-01192 $75.00 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND

PF-00186
$711.00 Posted to G/L1080 AP

10/30/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND
PF-00186

$237.00 Posted to G/L1080 AP

10/30/2025 INTER-ISLAND FERRY
AUTHORITY-01170

$396.00 Posted to G/L1080 AP

10/30/2025 INTER-ISLAND FERRY
AUTHORITY-01170

$33.00 Posted to G/L1080 AP

10/30/2025 INTER-ISLAND FERRY
AUTHORITY-01170

-$33.00 Posted to G/L1080 AP

10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $72.00 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 ASPEN SUITES HOTEL - SITKA $387.00 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $762.72 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 EAN SERVICES, LLC $248.46 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,793.21 Posted to G/L1080 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,124.45 Posted to G/L1081 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$27.75 Posted to G/L1081 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $188.43 Posted to G/L1081 AP

Petersburg School District
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10/30/2025 WEDGEWOOD RESORT $1,270.00 Posted to G/L1081 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $2,334.11 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $209.97 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $451.97 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $55.99 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $216.05 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $51.92 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $410.90 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $155.97 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $179.47 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 HIGH TIDE ENTERPRISE, LLC $429.98 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $211.97 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $64.48 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $15.99 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $50.97 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $458.96 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $449.95 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $31.41 Posted to G/L1083 AP
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10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $31.41 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $408.33 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $16.99 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 WALTER E. NELSON, CO.-02617 $1,637.60 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 WALTER E. NELSON, CO.-02617 $1,668.40 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 HOME DEPOT-01110 $2,247.83 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $3,040.38 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $66.70 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $12.60 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $20.00 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 HOME DEPOT-01110 $881.03 Posted to G/L1083 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $15.05 Posted to G/L1086 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $399.90 Posted to G/L1086 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $399.90 Posted to G/L1086 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $799.80 Posted to G/L1086 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $2,169.60 Posted to G/L1086 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $79.70 Posted to G/L1086 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $162.00 Posted to G/L1086 AP

Petersburg School District
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10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $9.34 Posted to G/L1086 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $54.95 Posted to G/L1086 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $99.00 Posted to G/L1086 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $2,518.00 Posted to G/L1086 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $8.89 Posted to G/L1086 AP
10/31/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $404,812.55 Posted to G/L1087 PR
10/31/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $2,200.00 Posted to G/L1087 PR
10/31/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $530.00 Posted to G/L1087 PR
10/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $36,596.82 Posted to G/L1088 PR
10/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $3,776.32 Posted to G/L1088 PR
10/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $7,575.35 Posted to G/L1088 PR
10/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $3,776.32 Posted to G/L1088 PR
10/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $7,575.35 Posted to G/L1088 PR
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $52.40 Posted to G/L1092 AP
10/30/2025 STUDEBAKER'S PIZZA-02332 $298.51 Posted to G/L1092 AP
10/30/2025 COMMON GROUNDS-00561 $63.85 Posted to G/L1092 AP
10/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $93.01 Posted to G/L1092 AP
10/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $15.72 Posted to G/L1092 AP
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10/30/2025 HOME DEPOT-01110 $889.42 Posted to G/L1092 AP
10/06/2025 CBC CONSTRUCTION INC $156,345.87 Posted to G/L1095 AP
10/06/2025 CBC CONSTRUCTION INC $280,189.20 Posted to G/L1095 AP

$1,031,734.33Total Amount:Total for Fund: 210
$1,031,734.33Total Amount:

End of Report
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710.100.100.422.830  HS ART FUND BALANCE 292.49 .00.00 292.49 .00 292.49
710.100.100.423.830  HS JEWELRY FUND BALANCE 1,079.99 .0024.00 1,103.99 .00 1,103.99
710.100.160.450.830  HS CULINARY ARTS FUND
BALANCE

551.41 .00.00 551.41 .00 551.41

710.100.200.475.830  HS SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

1,208.86 (246.00)10.00 972.86 155.22 1,128.08

710.100.350.402.830  HS MATH FUND BALANCE 603.40 .00.00 603.40 .00 603.40
710.100.350.415.830  HS LIBRARY FUND BALANCE 2,285.22 .00.00 2,285.22 .00 2,285.22
710.100.350.418.830  HS GLACIER SURVEY FUND
BALANCE

1,013.11 .00.00 1,013.11 .00 1,013.11

710.100.350.460.830  HS SHOP FUND BALANCE 19,707.39 (10,118.75).00 9,588.64 8,373.69 17,962.33
710.100.350.480.830  HS TESTING FEES FUND
BALANCE

488.97 .00162.00 650.97 .00 650.97

710.100.350.620.830  NATURAL HELPERS/GREEN
DOT FUND BALANCE

1,227.91 .00.00 1,227.91 .00 1,227.91

710.100.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY
FUND BALANCE

469.87 (87.76).00 382.11 49.17 431.28

710.100.350.875.830  MARK FOSSE AWARD FUND
BALANCE

193.60 .00.00 193.60 .00 193.60

710.100.400.410.830  HS PRINCIPALS FUND BALANCE 808.44 .00.00 808.44 .00 808.44
710.100.700.408.830  HS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 6,062.61 .00.00 6,062.61 (1,108.89) 4,953.72
710.100.700.409.830  HS JAZZ BAND FUND BALANCE 35.22 .00.00 35.22 .00 35.22
710.100.700.414.830  HS DDF FUND BALANCE 21,317.85 (16,500.00)6,492.02 11,309.87 .00 11,309.87
710.100.700.424.830  HS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 2,964.75 .00311.25 3,276.00 .00 3,276.00
710.100.700.610.830  CLOSE UP FUND BALANCE 12,589.85 (11,717.16)11,046.12 11,918.81 1,791.91 13,710.72
710.100.700.625.830  TSUNAMI BOWL FUND
BALANCE

1,951.27 .00.00 1,951.27 .00 1,951.27

710.100.700.710.830  HS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

4,316.73 (12,059.23)5,152.90 (2,589.60) (559.26) (3,148.86)

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 10/1/2025 10/31/2025To:

Petersburg School District
Student Activities Summary Report

Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance Encumbrances Available Balance
Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances

Printed: 11/05/2025 3:27:32 PM CST rptStudentActivitiesSummaryReport: 2025.3.08 Page: 1



710.100.700.715.830  HS SWIM/DIVE TEAM FUND
BALANCE

810.53 .00.00 810.53 .00 810.53

710.100.700.720.830  HS VOLLEYBALL FUND
BALANCE

749.96 (2,245.34)558.00 (937.38) 1,026.21 88.83

710.100.700.725.830  HS WRESTLING FUND BALANCE 1,190.91 .00.00 1,190.91 .00 1,190.91
710.100.700.730.830  HS BOYS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

4,014.08 .001,350.00 5,364.08 .00 5,364.08

710.100.700.735.830  HS GIRLS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

(9,297.82) .00566.00 (8,731.82) .00 (8,731.82)

710.100.700.740.830  HS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

1,552.43 .00.00 1,552.43 .00 1,552.43

710.100.700.745.830  HS TRACK FUND BALANCE (3,010.57) .00730.00 (2,280.57) .00 (2,280.57)
710.100.700.746.830  TRACK FACILITIES FUND
BALANCE

158.28 .00.00 158.28 .00 158.28

710.100.700.750.830  HS BASEBALL FUND BALANCE 5,427.47 (3,005.16).00 2,422.31 3,005.16 5,427.47
710.100.700.751.830  BASEBALL FIELD FUND
BALANCE

251.00 .00.00 251.00 .00 251.00

710.100.700.760.830  HS ESPORTS FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.100.700.765.830  HS SOFTBALL FUND BALANCE 440.52 .00.00 440.52 .00 440.52
710.100.700.785.830  REGION V TOURNAMENTS
FUND BALANCE

(10,891.66) (1,996.70).00 (12,888.36) 1,642.06 (11,246.30)

710.100.700.810.830  VIKING STORE - ACTIVITIES
FUND BALANCE

556.23 .00.00 556.23 .00 556.23

710.100.700.820.830  SECONDARY ACTIVITIES
DONATIONS FUND BALANCE

.00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

710.100.700.825.830  STUDENT GOVERNMENT FUND
BALANCE

10,575.65 .00135.00 10,710.65 .00 10,710.65

710.100.700.835.830  HS SCHOOL WIDE PLAY FUND
BALANCE

3,270.06 (166.96).00 3,103.10 .00 3,103.10

710.100.700.840.830  HS ARTFEST FUND BALANCE 5,105.12 .00.00 5,105.12 .00 5,105.12
710.100.700.921.830  CLASS OF 2021 FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 10/1/2025 10/31/2025To:
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710.100.700.922.830  CLASS OF 2022 FUND BALANCE (187.92) .00.00 (187.92) .00 (187.92)
710.100.700.923.830  CLASS OF 2023 FUND BALANCE 1,002.41 .00.00 1,002.41 .00 1,002.41
710.100.700.924.830  CLASS OF 2024 FUND BALANCE 2,282.80 .00.00 2,282.80 .00 2,282.80
710.100.700.925.830  CLASS OF 2025 FUND BALANCE 152.06 .00.00 152.06 .00 152.06
710.100.700.926.830  CLASS OF 2026 FUND BALANCE 3,293.21 .00.00 3,293.21 .00 3,293.21
710.100.700.927.830  CLASS OF 2027 FUND BALANCE 1,840.36 .0045.00 1,885.36 .00 1,885.36
710.100.700.928.830  CLASS OF 2028 FUND BALANCE 562.00 .00.00 562.00 .00 562.00
710.100.700.929.830  CLASS OF 2029 FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.200.350.408.830  MS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 33.95 .00.00 33.95 .00 33.95
710.200.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY -
JUNIOR FUND BALANCE

848.31 .00.00 848.31 .00 848.31

710.200.400.410.830  MS PRINCIPALS FUND
BALANCE

125.07 .00.00 125.07 .00 125.07

710.200.700.419.830  MS ROBOTICS FUND BALANCE 2,009.54 .00.00 2,009.54 .00 2,009.54
710.200.700.424.830  MS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 1,562.95 .00202.85 1,765.80 .00 1,765.80
710.200.700.710.830  MS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

300.00 .00.00 300.00 .00 300.00

710.200.700.725.830  MS WRESTLING FUND
BALANCE

250.00 .00.00 250.00 .00 250.00

710.200.700.740.830  MS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

321.09 .00.00 321.09 .00 321.09

710.200.700.755.830  MS NYO FUND BALANCE 465.68 .00.00 465.68 .00 465.68
710.200.700.780.830  MS ACTIVITIES &
TOURNAMENTS FUND BALANCE

660.98 .00.00 660.98 .00 660.98

710.200.700.825.830  MS STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

5,689.69 (153.67)105.00 5,641.02 .00 5,641.02

710.200.700.850.830  MS BAKING CLUB FUND
BALANCE

1,543.66 .00.00 1,543.66 .00 1,543.66

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 10/1/2025 10/31/2025To:

Petersburg School District
Student Activities Summary Report

Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
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Revenue

Balance Encumbrances Available Balance
Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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710.300.200.475.830  ES SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

308.00 .00.00 308.00 .00 308.00

710.300.350.615.830  ES STIKINE RIVER TRIP FUND
BALANCE

6,805.20 .00.00 6,805.20 .00 6,805.20

710.300.350.630.830  BATTLE OF THE BOOKS FUND
BALANCE

.00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

710.300.700.424.830  ES YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 3,696.04 (260.28).00 3,435.76 .00 3,435.76
710.300.700.815.830  ES SCHOOL STORE & CLUBS
FUND BALANCE

737.02 .00.00 737.02 .00 737.02

710.300.700.825.830  ES STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

272.31 .00.00 272.31 .00 272.31

710.300.700.860.830  ES EARTH CLUB FUND
BALANCE

58.00 .00.00 58.00 .00 58.00

710.500.200.470.830  SPED MEMORIAL ACCOUNT
FUND BALANCE

10,000.50 .00.00 10,000.50 .00 10,000.50

710.500.700.600.830  CONCESSIONS FUND BALANCE 160.86 (3,585.32).00 (3,424.46) .00 (3,424.46)
710.500.700.665.830  STUDENT BASIC NEEDS
SUPPORT FUND BALANCE

1,876.09 (889.88)707.20 1,693.41 (1,029.85) 663.56

710.500.700.670.830  STEREO
REPAIR/REPLACEMENT FUND BALANCE

906.59 .00.00 906.59 .00 906.59

710.500.700.675.830  ACTIVITY ADS & DONATIONS
FUND BALANCE

19,754.03 (1,793.21)261.46 18,222.28 1,793.21 20,015.49

710.500.700.700.830  ACTIVITY DIRECTOR FUND
BALANCE

(435.79) (3,194.20)2,458.00 (1,171.99) .00 (1,171.99)

710.500.700.855.830  SCHOOL GARDEN FUND
BALANCE

4,976.50 .00.00 4,976.50 .00 4,976.50

710.500.700.880.830  MARQUEE SIGN FUND
BALANCE

197.49 .00.00 197.49 .00 197.49

30,316.80GRAND TOTALS 162,139.81 (68,019.62) 124,436.99

End of Report

15,138.63 139,575.62

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 10/1/2025 10/31/2025To:
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Balance

Range
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INVOICE
October 20, 2025

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

ATTN:

Invoice Number: 0703724-2510
Invoice Amount: $ 100,717.99

This invoice amount represents the total balances of all Corporate Card accounts for the billing period
ending October 20, 2025.

Your payment is due November 16, 2025.

Payment will be automatically withdrawn from your bank account if your organization has pre-arranged
payment. If not, please remit payment by electronic means or by mailing a cheque for the Invoice amount
to the appropriate address below. Payments must be sent with a detailed breakdown of how the payment
needs to be applied, including the 16-digit card numbers or billing account and the total amount to be paid.

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
Payment By Mail Payment By Mail

BMO Diners Club
P.O. Box 5732 P.O. Box 5732
Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732 Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732

Payment By Overnight Delivery Payment By Overnight Delivery
FIS FIS
BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732 BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732
270 Remington Blvd, Suite B 270 Remington Blvd, Suite B
Bolingbrook, IL 60440 Bolingbrook, IL 60440

If you have any questions regarding this invoice or supporting documents, please contact Corporate Client
Services:

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
By Phone: 1-855-825-9234 By Phone: 1-800-2-DINERS (1-800-234-6377)

By e-mail: corporate.clientservices@bmo.com By e-mail: dinersclub.service@bmo.com

Thank you for your continued business.
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Please attach a copy of this invoice or the information below this line with your cheque payment.

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

Invoice Number: 0703724-2510
Amount Paid: $ 100,717.99
Payment Due Date: November 16, 2025

RUN DATE: 10/21/2025



TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ -80,142.10

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ 0.00

Statement
Account Name: BILLING ACCOUNT 033153 Card Number: xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153

Company Name: PETERSBURG SCHOOL DIST Account Limit: $ 300,000.00

Employee ID: 772180000055104 Available Credit: $ 199,282.01

Statement Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 10/20/2025 Currency: U.S. DOLLAR

Payment Due Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 11/16/2025

Statement Summary:

Report  any  items  which  do  not  agree  with  your  records
within 30 days of the statement date.

Previous Balance: $ 80,142.10

Payments: $ -80,142.10

Adjustments: $ 0.00

Net Purchases: $ 100,717.99

Cash Advance: $ 0.00

Fees: $ 0.00

Other Charges: $ 0.00

New Account Balance: $ 100,717.99

Transaction Summary:

Trans Date Posting Date
Trans ID

Description Pre-Tax Amount
Auth #

Total Tax Trans Amount

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 BILLING ACCOUNT 033153

09/26 09/26 AUTOMATIC PYMT RECEIVED $ -80,142.10 $ 0.00 $ -80,142.10

613884134

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 BAIRD, SHANNON

09/19 09/22 AMAZON MARK 0W6Z92HE3 SEATTLE WA $ 101.09 $ 10.46 (e) $ 111.55

613202360 083510

09/19 09/22 AMAZON MARK GD69E9OY3 SEATTLE WA $ 185.25 $ 19.17 (e) $ 204.42

613202436 073086

09/23 09/24 AMAZON MARK UJ8PQ90M3 SEATTLE WA $ 35.33 $ 3.66 (e) $ 38.99

613542083 056094

09/23 09/24 ANCHORAGE DAILY NEWS ANCHORAGE AK $ 103.89 $ 0.00 $ 103.89

613542082 011546

09/24 09/25 AMAZON MARK AA0W81CR3 SEATTLE WA $ 44.56 $ 4.61 (e) $ 49.17

613824607 021842

09/24 09/25 AMAZON MARK OB3HT3W73 SEATTLE WA $ 301.27 $ 31.18 (e) $ 332.45

613824608 099554

09/24 09/25 AMAZON.COM 393L14AD3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 265.31 $ 0.00 $ 265.31

613824531 078880

09/25 09/26 AMAZON MARK 571G649V3 SEATTLE WA $ 78.89 $ 8.17 (e) $ 87.06

613979679 002424
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09/25 09/26 AMAZON.COM 9L40D8B13 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 43.05 $ 0.00 $ 43.05

613979677 087905

09/25 09/26 AMAZON MARK UZ6PK6TO3 SEATTLE WA $ 164.55 $ 17.03 (e) $ 181.58

613979678 021250

09/25 09/26 CLASSROOMSCREEN BUNNIK NH $ 275.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 275.00

613979680 066873

09/25 09/26 FELT RIGHT 3856850318 UT $ 698.55 $ 0.00 $ 698.55

613979603 051263

09/26 09/29 PYRAMID EDUCATIONAL CO NEW CASTLE DE $ 293.25 $ 17.60 $ 310.85

614139132 089954

09/29 09/30 AMAZON MKTPL NV8622LL0 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 8.68 $ 0.00 $ 8.68

614580323 045069

09/29 09/30 AMAZON RETA NJ7PD7M11 SEATTLE WA $ 24.54 $ 2.54 (e) $ 27.08

614580401 070189

09/29 09/30 AMAZON MARK NJ0OH1V11 SEATTLE WA $ 121.38 $ 12.56 (e) $ 133.94

614580400 030336

09/29 09/30 AMAZON MARK NJ47T6XK1 SEATTLE WA $ 28.97 $ 3.00 (e) $ 31.97

614580324 056026

09/29 09/30 AMAZON MKTPL QO3CN1LD3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 9.31 $ 0.00 $ 9.31

614580322 010776

09/30 10/01 AMAZON MARK NJ1P411B2 SEATTLE WA $ 19.29 $ 2.00 (e) $ 21.29

614698032 002028

10/01 10/02 AMAZON MARK NV16H0XK0 SEATTLE WA $ 474.92 $ 49.15 (e) $ 524.07

614969978 054379

10/02 10/03 ALASBO ANCHORAGE AK $ 408.00 $ 17.00 $ 425.00

615189816 031493

10/02 10/03 AMAZON.COM NJ0YF4YP1 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 117.78 $ 0.00 $ 117.78

615189814 018491

10/02 10/03 ALASBO ANCHORAGE AK $ 552.00 $ 23.00 $ 575.00

615189815 040297

10/03 10/06 CNA SURETY SIOUX FALLS SD $ 225.00 $ 0.00 $ 225.00

615397327 083723

10/04 10/06 NATIONAL SCIENCE TEACH MCLEAN VA $ 319.81 $ 19.19 (e) $ 339.00

615397329 031813

10/05 10/06 NYTIMES DISC 800-698-4637 NY $ 4.00 $ 0.00 $ 4.00

615397328 079127

10/06 10/07 AMAZON MARK NV5YK52F1 SEATTLE WA $ 45.30 $ 4.69 (e) $ 49.99

615735021 005105

10/06 10/07 AMAZON MARK NF2232ZR0 SEATTLE WA $ 618.63 $ 64.03 (e) $ 682.66

615734945 003934

10/07 10/08 AMAZON MKTPL NV9AX6YS1 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 159.95 $ 0.00 $ 159.95

615932290 058676

10/07 10/08 AMAZON MARK NF5P511B0 SEATTLE WA $ 598.92 $ 61.99 (e) $ 660.91

615932367 011376

10/07 10/08 AMAZON MARK NF2HD8E30 SEATTLE WA $ 103.51 $ 10.71 (e) $ 114.22

615932291 062790

10/07 10/08 AMAZON MARK NF07W61S0 SEATTLE WA $ 107.49 $ 11.13 (e) $ 118.62

615932366 089761

10/07 10/09 AMAZON MARK NF2232ZR0 SEATTLE WA $ -52.57 $ -5.44 (e) $ -58.01

616144181 000000
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ -75.61

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ 54,112.22

10/08 10/09 AMAZON MARK NF8356331 SEATTLE WA $ 45.30 $ 4.69 (e) $ 49.99

616144180 032071

10/09 10/10 PETRO MARINE SERVICES PETERSBURG AK $ 13,500.40 $ 0.00 $ 13,500.40

616357554 074064

10/09 10/10 AMAZON MARK NF07V92F0 SEATTLE WA $ 43.49 $ 4.50 (e) $ 47.99

616357556 019669

10/09 10/10 ALASKA TELEPHONE COMPA PORT TOWNSEND WA $ 277.42 $ 0.00 $ 277.42

616357555 094000

10/09 10/10 PSN PETERSBURG UTILITY PETERSBURG AK $ 29,482.85 $ 0.00 (e) $ 29,482.85

616357553 096751

10/10 10/13 WWW COSTCO COM 800-955-2292 WA $ 144.98 $ 8.69 $ 153.67

616729640 070701

10/14 10/15 AMAZON MARK NF6L47IW2 SEATTLE WA $ 443.14 $ 45.87 (e) $ 489.01

617149860 007287

10/14 10/15 AMAZON.COM NM0B52021 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 59.04 $ 0.00 $ 59.04

617149784 066451

10/15 10/16 PYRAMID EDUCATIONAL CO NEW CASTLE DE $ -17.60 $ 0.00 (e) $ -17.60

617219552 012253

10/16 10/17 SWANK MOTION PICTURES SAINT LOUIS MO $ 2,250.00 $ 0.00 $ 2,250.00

617445994 026679

10/16 10/17 AMAZON MARK NM8LC8TT2 SEATTLE WA $ 40.34 $ 4.18 (e) $ 44.52

617445995 089222

10/16 10/17 AMAZON MARK NM07E9AW2 SEATTLE WA $ 45.30 $ 4.69 (e) $ 49.99

617445996 095369

10/17 10/17 AMAZON MARK NU21G8CU0 SEATTLE WA $ 62.51 $ 6.47 (e) $ 68.98

617445997 049864

10/17 10/20 USPS.COM POSTAL STORE 800-7826724 MO $ 548.75 $ 0.00 $ 548.75

618043551 048138

10/18 10/20 AMAZON MARK NU79D0L01 SEATTLE WA $ 72.76 $ 7.53 (e) $ 80.29

618043553 055676

10/18 10/20 AMAZON MARK NU7LY8LQ1 SEATTLE WA $ 71.57 $ 7.41 (e) $ 78.98

618043552 019054

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 BULLER, AARON S

09/19 09/22 SP CDS-PROTEAM STORE COLUMBUS OH $ 2,334.11 $ 0.00 (e) $ 2,334.11

613202359 043982

09/20 09/22 AMAZON MKTPL 7D79U7RB3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 209.97 $ 0.00 $ 209.97

613202358 014102

09/22 09/23 ETSY.COM ALSTONMAP ETSY.COM NY $ 170.00 $ 9.47 $ 179.47

613409992 059064

09/23 09/24 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 451.97 $ 0.00 (e) $ 451.97

613542081 097419

09/23 09/24 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 55.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 55.99

613542080 008229

09/24 09/25 AMAZON MKTPL Z65SN8EH3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 458.96 $ 0.00 $ 458.96

613824530 096519

09/25 09/26 AMAZON.COM M86EW05V3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 31.41 $ 0.00 $ 31.41

613979602 024346
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ 15,811.33

09/25 09/29 HOMEDEPOT.COM 800-430-3376 GA $ 798.40 $ 82.63 $ 881.03

614139129 098467

09/26 09/29 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 216.05 $ 0.00 (e) $ 216.05

614139052 082279

09/26 09/29 WALTER E NELSON CO OF AUBURN WA $ 1,572.10 $ 65.50 $ 1,637.60

614139130 041701

09/26 09/29 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 15.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 15.99

614139053 085387

09/26 09/29 WALTER E NELSON CO OF AUBURN WA $ 1,601.67 $ 66.73 $ 1,668.40

614139131 094237

09/29 09/30 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 50.97 $ 0.00 (e) $ 50.97

614580321 080297

10/01 10/02 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 155.97 $ 0.00 (e) $ 155.97

614969977 015062

10/01 10/02 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 51.92 $ 0.00 (e) $ 51.92

614969976 020175

10/03 10/06 AMAZON MKTPL NJ2KM4UF2 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 449.95 $ 0.00 $ 449.95

615397325 021339

10/04 10/06 AMAZON.COM NV24M4A51 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 408.33 $ 0.00 $ 408.33

615397326 061907

10/07 10/08 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 410.90 $ 0.00 (e) $ 410.90

615932289 087606

10/08 10/09 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 211.97 $ 0.00 (e) $ 211.97

616144179 066313

10/09 10/10 THERMACO INCORPORATED 3366294651 NC $ 3,040.38 $ 0.00 (e) $ 3,040.38

616357552 043910

10/09 10/13 THE HOME DEPOT #8944 SEATTLE WA $ 2,037.00 $ 210.83 $ 2,247.83

616729562 054931

10/10 10/13 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 64.48 $ 0.00 (e) $ 64.48

616729561 030659

10/10 10/13 OPENAI CHATGPT SUBSCR SAN FRANCISCO CA $ 20.00 $ 0.00 $ 20.00

616729563 019328

10/10 10/13 HIGH TIDE PARTS PETERSBURG AK $ 429.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 429.98

616729564 098602

10/13 10/14 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 16.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 16.99

616971304 095599

10/15 10/15 AMAZON.COM NM6QN7870 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 31.41 $ 0.00 $ 31.41

617149783 027084

10/16 10/17 USPS PO 0269030845 PETERSBURG AK $ 12.60 $ 0.00 $ 12.60

617445917 092552

10/16 10/17 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 66.70 $ 0.00 (e) $ 66.70

617445918 072432

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 CABRAL, JAIME

09/19 09/22 JUNEAU CAR RENTAL JUNEAU AK $ 921.13 $ 0.00 (e) $ 921.13

613200865 038874

09/19 09/22 SQ EL ZARAPE LLC PETERSBURG AK $ 354.49 $ 0.00 $ 354.49

613202356 046719
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09/19 09/22 JUNEAU CAR RENTAL JUNEAU AK $ 921.13 $ 0.00 (e) $ 921.13

613200864 006240

09/19 09/23 VAL ASPEN SUITES HOTE SITKA AK $ 387.00 $ 0.00 $ 387.00

613409675 031466

09/22 09/23 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ -39.50 $ 0.00 (e) $ -39.50

613409676 000000

09/22 09/23 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ -79.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ -79.00

613409991 000000

09/23 09/24 BSN SPORTS LLC FARMERS BRANC TX $ 242.73 $ 0.00 $ 242.73

613542004 002161

09/24 09/25 FOUR POINTS ANCHORAGE ANCHORAGE AK $ 762.72 $ 0.00 $ 762.72

613824529 026761

09/25 09/26 JUNEAU CAR RENTAL JUNEAU AK $ 714.13 $ 0.00 (e) $ 714.13

613979599 006793

09/25 09/26 JUNEAU CAR RENTAL JUNEAU AK $ 856.96 $ 0.00 (e) $ 856.96

613979600 015724

09/25 09/29 ALASKA A 0272118355374 SEATTLE WA $ 85.50 $ 0.00 $ 85.50

614139050 052255
Passenger Name Corrao/Chelsea

Ticket Number 0272118355374

09/26 09/29 SPORTS IMPORTS INC WORTHINGTON OH $ 1,695.71 $ 97.50 $ 1,793.21

614139051 059395

09/29 09/30 J.W. PEPPER EXTON PA $ 193.60 $ 0.00 $ 193.60

614580244 067801

09/29 09/30 AIRBNB HMEMJS3YJW 4158005959 CA $ 1,068.15 $ 92.13 (e) $ 1,160.28

614580320 071398

09/30 10/01 J.W. PEPPER EXTON PA $ 75.00 $ 0.00 $ 75.00

614698031 073859

09/30 10/01 J.W. PEPPER EXTON PA $ 135.00 $ 0.00 $ 135.00

614698030 039113

09/30 10/06 TIDES INN PETERSBURG AK $ 480.00 $ 0.00 $ 480.00

615398494 078353

10/01 10/02 SITKA CAR RENTALS TEL9077382282 AK $ 275.56 $ 22.04 $ 297.60

614969900 020021

10/01 10/02 SITKA CAR RENTALS TEL9077382282 AK $ 275.56 $ 22.04 $ 297.60

614969899 029857

10/03 10/06 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 139.40 $ 0.00 $ 139.40

615398338 072215

10/03 10/06 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 139.40 $ 0.00 $ 139.40

615398342 087675

10/03 10/06 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 139.40 $ 0.00 $ 139.40

615398339 061746

10/03 10/06 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 139.40 $ 0.00 $ 139.40

615398414 012200

10/03 10/06 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 139.40 $ 0.00 $ 139.40

615398340 068172

10/03 10/06 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 139.40 $ 0.00 $ 139.40

615398341 097121

10/04 10/06 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 128.57 $ 0.00 $ 128.57

615398415 023213

10/05 10/06 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 128.57 $ 0.00 $ 128.57

615398416 071591
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 $ -151.50

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 $ 15,425.02

10/05 10/06 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 137.99 $ 0.00 $ 137.99

615398493 037643

10/05 10/06 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 128.57 $ 0.00 $ 128.57

615398417 023613

10/05 10/06 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 128.57 $ 0.00 $ 128.57

615398418 071002

10/05 10/06 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 137.99 $ 0.00 $ 137.99

615398492 026009

10/06 10/07 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR ANCHORAGE AK $ 368.54 $ 0.00 $ 368.54

615734942 007380

10/06 10/07 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR ANCHORAGE AK $ 467.85 $ 0.00 $ 467.85

615734943 018480

10/06 10/07 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 754.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 754.00

615734944 028159

10/08 10/09 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR ANCHORAGE AK $ 248.46 $ 0.00 $ 248.46

616144178 094587

10/10 10/13 FH IFAFERRY-FAREHARBO CRAIG AK $ 396.00 $ 0.00 $ 396.00

616729560 010353

10/12 10/13 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR ANCHORAGE AK $ 305.71 $ 0.00 $ 305.71

616729483 018011

10/12 10/13 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR ANCHORAGE AK $ 305.71 $ 0.00 $ 305.71

616729484 062530

10/15 10/16 FH IFAFERRY-FAREHARBO CRAIG AK $ 33.00 $ 0.00 $ 33.00

617219551 048159

10/16 10/17 KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BORO KETCHIKAN AK $ 72.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 72.00

617445914 022737

10/16 10/20 FH IFAFERRY-FAREHARBO CRAIG AK $ -15.57 $ -0.93 (e) $ -16.50

618043472 000000

10/16 10/20 FH IFAFERRY-FAREHARBO CRAIG AK $ -15.57 $ -0.93 (e) $ -16.50

618043473 000000

10/19 10/20 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 711.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 711.00

618043471 007827

10/19 10/20 FH IFAFERRY-FAREHARBO CRAIG AK $ 16.50 $ 0.00 $ 16.50

618043474 094940

10/19 10/20 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR JUNEAU AK $ 204.51 $ 0.00 $ 204.51

618043395 010255

10/19 10/20 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 237.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 237.00

618043396 063891

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 CURTISS, NANCY

09/27 09/29 MMTOOLPARTS 8664858200 UT $ 15.72 $ 0.00 $ 15.72

614139049 066217

10/02 10/03 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 52.40 $ 0.00 (e) $ 52.40

615189734 040414

10/02 10/06 STUDEBAKER`S PIZZA PETERSBURG AK $ 298.51 $ 0.00 (e) $ 298.51

615398266 054786

10/07 10/08 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 93.01 $ 0.00 (e) $ 93.01

615932287 055873
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 $ 1,412.91

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 $ 858.25

10/10 10/13 SQ COMMON GROUNDS, LL PETERSBURG AK $ 63.85 $ 0.00 $ 63.85

616729482 099426

10/15 10/17 HOMEDEPOT.COM 800-430-3376 GA $ 806.00 $ 83.42 $ 889.42

617445837 029488

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 JOHNSON MCINTOSH, CARLEE

09/19 09/22 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 8.97 $ 0.00 (e) $ 8.97

613202357 096230

09/25 09/26 ALAMO RENT-A-CAR RENTA JUNEAU AK $ 276.93 $ 0.00 $ 276.93

613979601 099105

10/02 10/03 NTLREST SERVSAFE CHICAGO IL $ 37.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 37.99

615189736 032635

10/02 10/03 NTLREST SERVSAFE CHICAGO IL $ 37.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 37.99

615189737 066457

10/02 10/03 NTLREST SERVSAFE CHICAGO IL $ 37.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 37.99

615189738 049761

10/09 10/10 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 5.79 $ 0.00 (e) $ 5.79

616357476 077554

10/13 10/14 BSN SPORTS LLC FARMERS BRANC TX $ 415.39 $ 0.00 $ 415.39

616971602 060871

10/14 10/15 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 15.58 $ 0.00 (e) $ 15.58

617149782 066828

10/17 10/20 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 16.93 $ 0.00 (e) $ 16.93

618043475 007689

10/17 10/20 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 4.43 $ 0.26 $ 4.69

618043550 014307

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 KLUDT-PAINTER, JON

09/24 09/24 APPLE.COM/US 800-676-2775 CA $ 54.95 $ 0.00 $ 54.95

613542001 069560

09/24 09/24 APPLE.COM/US 800-676-2775 CA $ 2,199.00 $ 0.00 $ 2,199.00

613542000 000160

09/24 09/24 APPLE.COM/US 800-676-2775 CA $ 319.00 $ 0.00 $ 319.00

613541924 021877

09/25 09/26 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ 8.89 $ 0.00 $ 8.89

613979524 018518

09/26 09/29 LUCID SOFTWARE INC. 8444658243 UT $ 162.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 162.00

614138974 099762

09/30 10/01 WEBROOT-ANTIVIRUS 866-254-8400 CA $ 2,169.60 $ 0.00 $ 2,169.60

614697951 084606

10/01 10/01 MOSYLE COR MOSYLE_MAN WINTER PARK FL $ 79.70 $ 0.00 $ 79.70

614697952 035220

10/08 10/09 LIGHTSPEED TECHNOLOGIE TUALATIN OR $ 99.00 $ 0.00 $ 99.00

616144106 013861

10/09 10/09 MSFT E0600XJ1W3 MSBILL.INFO WA $ 15.05 $ 0.00 (e) $ 15.05

616144105 010339
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ 6,716.13

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ -100.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ 3,225.95

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 $ -27.75

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 $ 2,582.88

10/10 10/13 STAPLS7666396439000001 SOUTH HACKENS NJ $ 1,599.60 $ 0.00 $ 1,599.60

616729481 048608

10/14 10/15 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ 9.34 $ 0.00 $ 9.34

617149781 048365

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 LUTOMSKI, MARA

10/02 10/06 PETERSBURG PILOT PETERSBURG AK $ 82.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 82.00

615398496 046112

10/03 10/03 AFP ALASKA SCHOOL COUN TOK AK $ 375.00 $ 0.00 $ 375.00

615189735 010642

10/04 10/06 AFP ALASKA SCHOOL COUN TOK AK $ 375.00 $ 0.00 $ 375.00

615398495 058554

10/08 10/08 AFP ALASKA SCHOOL COUN TOK AK $ -100.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ -100.00

615932288 058554

10/09 10/10 ASDN_ACSA ZYNKV6N2924 JUNEAU AK $ 1,095.00 $ 0.00 $ 1,095.00

616357475 093089

10/13 10/14 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 100.95 $ 0.00 (e) $ 100.95

616971601 021834

10/15 10/17 ASSOCIATION OF MATHEMA AURORA CO $ 502.98 $ 46.02 (e) $ 549.00

617445915 067957

10/15 10/17 ASSOCIATION OF MATHEMA AURORA CO $ 594.59 $ 54.41 (e) $ 649.00

617445916 035246

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 TAYLOR, ROBYN J

09/19 09/22 EMBASSY SUITES ALXNDR ALEXANDRIA VA $ 1,124.45 $ 0.00 $ 1,124.45

613200863 090181

09/19 09/30 EMBASSY SUITES ALXNDR ALEXANDRIA VA $ -27.75 $ 0.00 $ -27.75

614580243 039147

09/20 09/22 ESA #9859 - JUNEAU-SHE JUNEAU AK $ 188.43 $ 0.00 $ 188.43

613200862 094311

09/28 09/30 WEDGEWOOD RESORT BEAR FAIRBANKS AK $ 1,270.00 $ 0.00 $ 1,270.00

614580242 980118

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 WARD, IOANA

09/22 09/24 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 59.13 $ 3.54 $ 62.67

613542003 067332

09/22 09/24 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 62.23 $ 3.73 $ 65.96

613542002 086485

09/29 10/01 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 150.98 $ 9.05 $ 160.03

614697953 058592

09/30 10/01 QUIZLET.COM 510-495-6550 CA $ 35.99 $ 0.00 $ 35.99

614697954 025650
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 $ 536.10

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-0225 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-0225 $ 392.06

10/07 10/09 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 61.21 $ 3.67 $ 64.88

616144107 029535

10/08 10/10 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 67.82 $ 4.06 $ 71.88

616357473 035698

10/09 10/10 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 17.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 17.99

616357474 056744

10/14 10/16 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 18.07 $ 1.08 $ 19.15

617219550 022044

10/14 10/16 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 35.43 $ 2.12 $ 37.55

617219549 078084

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-0225 WORHATCH, CENA

10/03 10/06 SQ GLACIER EXPRESS CA PETERSBURG AK $ 125.29 $ 6.49 $ 131.78

615398265 019371

10/06 10/07 BINGO SUPPLIES ANN ARBOR MI $ 245.55 $ 14.73 $ 260.28

615734941 009255
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Regular Meeting
Tuesday, October 21, 2025 6:00 PM
MS/HS Library, 109 Charles W St, Petersburg, AK 99833

Carey Case:   Present   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Present   

Katie Holmlund:   Present   

Kari Petersen:   Present   

Quorum was present

1. CALL TO ORDER
Discussion: Meeting was called to order by
President Holmgrain at 6:05pm

2. DETERMINE QUORUM
Discussion: A quorum was present

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Discussion: President Holmgrain led the group in
the Pledge of Allegiance

4. Election of Officers
Discussion: No election of officers, all members
were happy to stay in their roles.

5. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve agenda as amended. This motion, made by
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Katie Holmlund,
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0
With Subsidiary Motions:
Motion to add acceptance of the Draft Audit under 
"Other new business". This motion, made by Sarah 
Holmgrain and seconded by Kari Petersen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0
Discussion: Discussion about addin the acceptance 
of the Draft Audit as an agenda item. 

6. FY25 Financial Audit Presentation
Discussion: Bikky Shrestha from BDO, the
district's accounting firm, presented the Draft
of the FY'25 audit to the Board. It was a clean
audit with no findings.

7. STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT
Discussion: ASB is helping create pantry bags for
the elementary school to send home with students



in need. They are planning a pep assembly, and 
within 2 weeks, they will have a full ASB 
meeting. 

 
8. CORRESPONDENCE 
Discussion: None

9. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE UNRELATED TO AGENDA 
ITEMS
Discussion: None

10. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE RELATED TO AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: None

11. COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: None

12. CONSENT AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve Consent Agenda. This motion, made by 
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Katie Holmlund, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0

12.1. SEPT, 2025, Monthly accounting report, 
bills, payroll, and electronic fund transfers, 
Fundraised Student Activities Summary Report and 
P-Card statements in the amount of $1,936,615.41

12.2. Q1 Investment Report

12.3. SEPT. 16, 2025, regular board meeting 
minutes 

13. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

13.1. Superintendent's report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: 
Superintendent Taylor

13.2. Elementary Principal's Report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: Principal 
Heather Conn

13.3. MS/HS Principal's Report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: Principal 
Brad King

13.4. Director of Activities Report
Discussion: See Attached

13.5. Director of Facilities and Maintenance 
Report
Discussion: See Attached

13.6. Director of Technology Report
Discussion: See Attached

13.7. Director of Food Service
Discussion: See Attached

13.8. Director of SPED and Testing Coordinator
Discussion: See Attached

13.9. CLSD Coordinator Report
Discussion: See Attached



14. SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS 
Discussion: Crisis had an emergency planning 
meeting; they are updating the Flipchart. Member 
Holmgrain volunteered to fill the Facilities 
committee slot, which was left open by Member 
Olsen's departure. 

15. SPECIAL RECOGNITION

16. OLD BUSINESS

16.1. Action: AASB Policy Updates Second and 
Final Reading
Action(s):
Approve the presented policy updates in the 
second and final reading. This motion, made by 
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Carey Case, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0
Discussion: A Public Hearing was held, no one was 
present to testify. 

17. NEW BUSINESS

17.1. Action: Budget Committee Calendar
Action(s):
Approve the Budget Timeline for FY27. This 
motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by 
Carey Case, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0

17.2. Action: Grant Acceptance
Action(s):
Accept the awarded Grants as listed. This motion, 
made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Katie 
Holmlund, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0

17.3. Informational: SY 2026-2027 Calendar 
Draft

17.4. Informational: Call for Letters of 
Interest



18. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: None

19. UPCOMING DATES AND MEETING ANNOUNCEMENTS

20. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: Board Letters of Interest, SY 26-27
calendar, Move next board meeting to Monday, Nov.
10th.

21. OTHER NEW BUSINESS
Action(s):
accept the Draft FY25 Audit as presented. This
motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by
Kari Petersen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0

22. ADJOURNMENT
Action(s):
Adjourn. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and
seconded by Kari Petersen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0
Discussion: Adjourned at 7:19 pm

_____________________________________ 
Board Secretary

_____________________________________ 
Board Principal



Regular Meeting
Tuesday, October 21, 2025 6:00 PM
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Carey Case:   Present   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Present   

Katie Holmlund:   Present   

Kari Petersen:   Present   

Quorum was present

1. CALL TO ORDER
Discussion: Meeting was called to order by 
President Holmgrain at 6:05pm

2. DETERMINE QUORUM
Discussion: A quorum was present

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Discussion: President Holmgrain led the group in 
the Pledge of Allegiance

4. Election of Officers
Discussion: No election of officers, all members 
were happy to stay in their roles. 

5. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve agenda as amended. This motion, made by 
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Katie Holmlund, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0
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Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0
Discussion: Discussion about addin the acceptance 
of the Draft Audit as an agenda item. 

6. FY25 Financial Audit Presentation
Discussion: Bikky Shrestha from BDO, the 
district's accounting firm, presented the Draft 
of the FY'25 audit to the Board. It was a clean 
audit with no findings. 

7. STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT
Discussion: ASB is helping create pantry bags for 
the elementary school to send home with students 



in need. They are planning a pep assembly, and 
within 2 weeks, they will have a full ASB 
meeting. 

 
8. CORRESPONDENCE 
Discussion: None

9. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE UNRELATED TO AGENDA 
ITEMS
Discussion: None

10. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE RELATED TO AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: None

11. COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: None

12. CONSENT AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve Consent Agenda. This motion, made by 
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Katie Holmlund, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0

12.1. SEPT, 2025, Monthly accounting report, 
bills, payroll, and electronic fund transfers, 
Fundraised Student Activities Summary Report and 
P-Card statements in the amount of $1,936,615.41

12.2. Q1 Investment Report

12.3. SEPT. 16, 2025, regular board meeting 
minutes 

13. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

13.1. Superintendent's report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: 
Superintendent Taylor

13.2. Elementary Principal's Report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: Principal 
Heather Conn

13.3. MS/HS Principal's Report
Discussion: See Attached
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Brad King

13.4. Director of Activities Report
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13.7. Director of Food Service
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14. SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS 
Discussion: Crisis had an emergency planning 
meeting; they are updating the Flipchart. Member 
Holmgrain volunteered to fill the Facilities 
committee slot, which was left open by Member 
Olsen's departure. 

15. SPECIAL RECOGNITION

16. OLD BUSINESS

16.1. Action: AASB Policy Updates Second and 
Final Reading
Action(s):
Approve the presented policy updates in the 
second and final reading. This motion, made by 
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Carey Case, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0
Discussion: A Public Hearing was held, no one was 
present to testify. 

17. NEW BUSINESS

17.1. Action: Budget Committee Calendar
Action(s):
Approve the Budget Timeline for FY27. This 
motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by 
Carey Case, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0

17.2. Action: Grant Acceptance
Action(s):
Accept the awarded Grants as listed. This motion, 
made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Katie 
Holmlund, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0

17.3. Informational: SY 2026-2027 Calendar 
Draft

17.4. Informational: Call for Letters of 
Interest



18. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: None

19. UPCOMING DATES AND MEETING ANNOUNCEMENTS

20. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: Board Letters of Interest, SY 26-27 
calendar, Move next board meeting to Monday, Nov. 
10th. 

21. OTHER NEW BUSINESS
Action(s):
accept the Draft FY25 Audit as presented. This 
motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by 
Kari Petersen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0

22. ADJOURNMENT
Action(s):
Adjourn. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and 
seconded by Kari Petersen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0
Discussion: Adjourned at 7:19 pm

_____________________________________
Board Secretary
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REPORT TO MEMBERS OF THE SCHOOL BOARD
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BDO USA, P.C., a Virginia professional corporation, is the U.S. member of BDO International Limited, a UK District limited by guarantee, 
and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each 
of the BDO Member Firms.

Welcome
October 21, 2025

Members of the School Board 

Petersburg School District

We look forward to discussing with you the current year audit results for Petersburg School District. On June 
30th , 2025, we presented an overview of our plan for the audit of the  financial statements including the 
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and Schedule of State Financial Assistance of Petersburg School 
District (the District), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

This communication is intended to elaborate on the significant findings from our audit, including our views on 
the qualitative aspects of the District’s accounting practices and policies, management’s judgments and 
estimates, financial statement disclosures, and other required matters to assist you in fulfilling your 
obligation to oversee the financial reporting and disclosure process for which management of the District is 
responsible.

We are pleased to be of service to the District and look forward to meeting with you to discuss our audit 
findings, as well as other matters that may be of interest to you, and to answer any questions you might 
have. 

Respectfully, 

 

BDO USA, P.C.
3601 C Street, Suite 600
Anchorage, AK 99503
Tel.: (907)-278-8878
www.bdo.com

Your Client Service Executive Team

ROLANDO COSIO
Experienced Senior Associate
rcosio@bdo.com

BIKKY SHRESTHA
Assurance Principle
bshrestha@bdo.com
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Executive Summary
Results of Our Audit

• Overview and Status – We have completed our audit work with respect to the financial statements for 
the year ended June 30, 2025.

• Quality of the District's Financial Reporting

• Significant Risk Overview & Discussion

• Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements

• Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Required Communications 
• No significant items

Open Discussion and Questions
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Audit Results
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Overview & Status of Our Audit
We have substantially completed our audit of the financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025. Our audit was 
conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and Government Auditing 
Standards (GAS). This audit of the financial statements does not relieve management or those charged with governance of their 
responsibilities.

 The objective of our audit was to obtain reasonable - not absolute - assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatements.

 The scope of the work performed was substantially the same as that described to you in our earlier Audit Planning communications. 

 We expect to issue an unmodified opinion on the financial statements.

 We expect to issue an unmodified opinion on the District’s Single Audit report, including the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal 
Awards (SEFA), Schedule of State Finical Assistance (SSFA) and our report on internal control over financial reporting and on 
compliance and other matters based on an audit of financial statements performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards.

 In planning and performing our audit of the SEFA and SSFA, we considered the District’s internal control over compliance with 
requirements that could have a direct and material effect on its major federal and state programs to determine our auditing 
procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on compliance and to test and report on internal control over compliance in 
accordance with GAS and Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, 
and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance) and Alaska Audit Guide, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance.

 Our responsibility for other information in documents containing the District’s audited financial statements does not extend beyond 
the financial information identified in the audit report, and we are not required to perform procedures to corroborate such other 
information. However, in accordance with professional standards, we have read the information included by the District and 
considered whether such information, or the manner of its presentation, was materially inconsistent with its presentation in the 
financial statements. Our responsibility also includes calling to management’s attention any information that we believe is a material 
misstatement of fact. We have not identified any material inconsistencies or concluded there are any material misstatements of facts 
in the other information that management has chosen not to correct. 

 All records and information requested by BDO were freely available for our inspection.

 Management’s cooperation was excellent. We received full access to all information that we requested while performing our audit, 
and we acknowledge the full cooperation extended to us by all levels of Government personnel throughout the course of our work. 
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Quality of the District's 
Financial Reporting

A discussion was held regarding the quality of the District's financial reporting, which included 
the following:

 Qualitative aspects of significant accounting policies and practices

 Our assessment of critical accounting estimates, accounting policies and practices

 Significant unusual transactions

 Financial statement presentation

 New accounting pronouncements

 Alternative accounting treatments 
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Areas of Significant Risk
Our areas of significant risk, which are risks with both a higher likelihood of occurrence and a higher magnitude of effect that require special audit considerations, 
are as follows. 

Improper Revenue recognition

Management Override of Controls
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Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements

CORRECTED AND UNCORRECTED MISSTATEMENTS

 There were no corrected misstatements, other than those that were clearly trivial, related to accounts and/or disclosures that we brought to the attention of management. 

 There were no uncorrected misstatements, other than those that were clearly trivial, related to accounts and/or disclosures that we presented to management. 
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Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing our auditing 
procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be significant deficiencies or 
material weaknesses.

We are required to communicate, in writing, to those charged with governance all material weaknesses and significant deficiencies that have been identified in the District's internal control over 
financial reporting. The definitions of control deficiency, significant deficiency and material weakness follow:

Category Definition

Control Deficiency A deficiency in internal control over financial reporting exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal 
course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis.

Significant Deficiency A deficiency or combination of deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit 
attention by those charged with governance.

Material Weakness A deficiency or combination of deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of 
the District's financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. 

In conjunction with our audit of the financial statements, we noted no material weaknesses. 
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Internal Control Over Compliance Findings
In performing our compliance audit in accordance with Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements of 
Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance) and State of Alaska Single Audit Guide, we obtained an understanding of the District’s internal control over compliance to design audit procedures and to test 
and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and State of Alaska Audit Guide, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the District's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we did not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District's internal control over compliance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be significant deficiencies or 
material weaknesses.

We are required to communicate, in writing and in a timely manner, to those charged with governance all material weaknesses and significant deficiencies that have been identified in the 
District’s internal control over compliance. The definitions of a material weakness, significant deficiency, and control deficiency in internal control over compliance are as follows:

Category Definition

Material Weakness A deficiency or a combination of deficiencies in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material noncompliance 
with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. 

Significant Deficiency A deficiency or a combination of deficiencies in internal control over compliance that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to 
merit attention by those charged with governance.

Control Deficiency
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal 
course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect and correct noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program 
on a timely basis.

Instances of Noncompliance with 
Laws and Regulations

In accordance with GAS, matters that involve instances of noncompliance with laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with 
which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. 
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Significant Accounting Practices (including Policies, Estimates, and 
Disclosures)

The following summarizes the more significant required communications related to our audit 
concerning the District's accounting practices, policies, and estimates.

The District's significant accounting practices and policies are those included in Note 1 to the 
financial statements. These accounting practices and policies are appropriate, comply with 
the applicable financial reporting framework and industry practice, were consistently 
applied, and are adequately described within Note 1 to the financial statements. 

 A summary of recently issued accounting pronouncements is included in Note 11 to the 
District's financial statements.

 The District adopted GASB Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections. 
See Note 12 of the Districts’ financial statements for changes related to presentation of 
major fund presentation.

 The District adopted GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Balances. See Note 13 of the 
Districts’ financial statements for changes related to the restatement and accrual of 
additional compensated sick leave.

 There were no other changes in significant accounting policies and practices during fiscal 
2025.

Critical accounting estimates are those that require management’s most difficult, subjective, 
or complex judgments, often as a result of the need to make estimates about the effects of 
matters that are inherently uncertain. The District's critical accounting estimates, including a 
description of management’s processes and significant assumptions used in development of 
the estimates, are disclosed in Note 1 of the financial statements

Critical Accounting Estimates

Pension and Other Post Employee Benefit Assets and Liability – The pension liability is 
estimated based on actuarial and other actual contribution data provided to the District by 
PERS and TRS Plan Administrators

ACCOUNTING PRACTICES, POLICIES, ESTIMATES, AND DISCLOSURES

 Management did not make any significant changes to the processes or significant 
assumptions used to develop the critical accounting estimates in 2025. 
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Other Required Communications

Following is a summary of other required items, along with specific discussion points as they pertain to the District:

Requirement Discussion Point

Significant changes to planned audit strategy 
or significant risks initially identified

There were no significant changes to the planned audit strategy or significant risks initially identified and previously communicated to those 
charged with governance as part of our Audit Plan communications.

Obtain information from those charged with 
governance relevant to the audit

There were no matters noted relevant to the audit, including, but not limited to: violations or possible violations of laws or regulations; risk of 
material misstatements, including fraud risks; or tips or complaints regarding the District's financial reporting that we were made aware of as a 
result of our inquiry of those charged with governance. 

Nature and extent of specialized skills or 
knowledge needed related to significant risks

There were no specialized skills or knowledge needed, outside of the core engagement team, to perform the planned audit procedures or 
evaluate audit results related to significant risks.

Consultations with other accountants We are not aware of any consultations about accounting or auditing matters between management and other independent public accountants. 
Nor are we aware of opinions obtained by management from other independent public accountants on the application of requirements of an 
applicable financial reporting framework.

Significant findings and issues arising during 
the audit in connection with the District's 
related parties

We have evaluated whether the identified related party relationships and transactions have been appropriately identified, accounted for, and 
disclosed and whether the effects of the related party relationships and transactions, based on the audit evidence obtained, prevent the 
financial statements from achieving fair presentation.
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Other Required Communications

Following is a summary of other required items, along with specific discussion points as they pertain to the District:

Requirement Discussion Point
Significant findings or issues arising during the 
audit that were discussed, or were the 
subject of correspondence, with management

There were no significant findings or issues arising during the audit that were discussed, or were the subject of correspondence, with 
management. 

Disagreements with management There were no disagreements with management about matters, whether or not satisfactorily resolved, that individually or in aggregate could be 
significant to the District's financial statements or to our auditor’s report. 

Significant difficulties encountered during 
the audit

There were no significant difficulties encountered during the audit.

Matters that are difficult or contentious for 
which the auditor consulted outside the 
engagement team

There were no difficult or contentious matters that we consulted with others outside the engagement team that we reasonably determined to 
be relevant to those charged with governance regarding their oversight of the financial reporting process.

Representations requested from management Please refer to the management representation letter.
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Independence

Our engagement letter to you dated June 12, 2025, describes our responsibilities in accordance with professional standards and 
certain regulatory authorities and Government Auditing Standards regarding independence and the performance of our services. 
This letter also stipulates the responsibilities of the District with respect to independence as agreed to by the District. Please 
refer to that letter for further information.
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Other Topics
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BDO’s System of Quality Management

An audit firm’s effective system of quality management (“SoQM”) is crucial for supporting the consistent 
performance of high-quality audits and reviews of financial statements, or other assurance or related services 
engagements under professional standards, and applicable legal and regulatory requirements.

Accordingly, BDO has implemented a SoQM designed to provide reasonable assurance that its professionals fulfill their 
responsibilities and conduct engagements in accordance with those standards and requirements. The firm’s SoQM 
supports the consistent performance of quality audits through many ongoing activities including, at least annually, 
certification by leaders with responsibility for key controls and related processes. Our Assurance Quality Management 
team performs regular reviews and testing of key controls and processes throughout the SoQM and identifies and 
communicates areas for improvement. In addition, our Audit Quality Advisory Council supports our SoQM by providing 
guidance and input on audit quality initiatives. 

As required by International Standard on Quality Management 1 (ISQM 1) under the International Auditing and 
Assurance Standards Board (IAASB), BDO has conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of its system of quality 
management and concluded, as of July 31, 2024, that, except for certain deficiencies related to the execution of its 
issuer audits, that system provides the reasonable assurance that our professionals will perform audits and reviews of 
financial statements or related assurance services engagements in accordance with professional standards, and 
applicable legal and regulatory requirements. BDO has either implemented or is designing remedial actions to address 
those deficiencies prior to our next evaluation.

We will continue to provide you with 
updates on our progress. Currently, 
you may find discussion of BDO’s 
system of quality management within 
our annual Audit Quality Reports, the 
most recent of which is accessible 
here. 

CLICK HERE TO ACCESS IAASB 
ISQM-1 IN ITS ENTIRETY >

https://www.bdo.com/services/assurance/audit-quality/audit-quality
https://www.bdo.com/insights/assurance/bdo-usa-audit-quality-journey
http://www.ifac.org/system/files/publications/files/IAASB-Quality-Management-ISQM-1-Quality-Management-for-Firms.pdf
http://www.ifac.org/system/files/publications/files/IAASB-Quality-Management-ISQM-1-Quality-Management-for-Firms.pdf
https://www.bdo.com/insights/assurance/corporate-governance/2022-2021-bdo-audit-quality-report
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Independent Auditor's Report 
 
 
Members of the School Board  
Petersburg School District 
Petersburg, Alaska 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinions 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of Petersburg School District (the “District”), a component 
unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related 
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all 
material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the District, as of June 30, 2025, and the respective 
changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinions 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the District and 
to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Emphasis of Matter 
 
As discussed in Note 12 to the financial statements, the District has adopted the provision of 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement Number 100, Accounting Changes and Error 
Corrections. Our opinion is not modified with respects to this matter. 
 
As discussed in Note 13 to the financial statements, the District has adopted the provision of 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement Number 101, Compensated Absences. Our 
opinion is not modified with respects to this matter. 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s 
ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, 
including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and 
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk 
of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood 
that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user 
based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion 
is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of 
the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the budgetary 
comparison schedules, the schedules of the District’s proportionate share of the net pension and net 
OPEB asset, and schedules of the District’s contributions be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part 
of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in 
an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about 
the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide 
any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Management has omitted the Management’s Discussion and Analysis that accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, 
is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part 
of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not affected by this 
missing information. 
 
Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The accompanying combining and 
individual fund financial statements and schedules, Schedule of Compliance as required by Alaska 
Statute 14.17.505, Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards and the Schedule of State Financial Assistance as required by the 
State of Alaska Audit Guide and Compliance Supplement for State Single Audits are presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and are not required parts of the basic financial statements. Such 
information is the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements 
or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the 
accompanying combining and individual fund financial statements and schedules, Schedule of 
Compliance, Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards, and the Schedule of State Financial 
Assistance are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a 
whole. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated XXXX, 2025 
on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control 
over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
Anchorage, Alaska 
XXXX, 2025 
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Exhibit A-1

Governmental
June 30, 2025 Activities

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Assets
  Cash and investments 5,338,467$      
  Accounts receivable 246,111           
  Inventory 2,842               
  Prepaid items 485,351           
  Net other postemployment benefits assets- restricted 2,522,884        
  Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 1,643,558        

Total Assets 10,239,213      

Deferred Outflows of Resources
  Pension related 449,762           
  Other postemployment benefits related 169,321           

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 619,083           

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 10,858,296$    

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Net Position

Liabilities
  Accounts payable 4,878$             
  Accrued payroll and related liabilities 10,405             
  Due within one year - compensated absences 147,917           
  Unearned revenue 1,327,783        
  Noncurrent liabilities:
    Due in more than one year - compensated absences 330,590           
    Due in more than one year - net pension liability 4,700,053        

Total Liabilities 6,521,626        

Deferred Inflows of Resources
  Other postemployment benefits related 96,200             

Net Position
  Investment in capital assets 1,643,558        
  Restricted for other post employment benefits 2,522,884        
  Restricted for scholarships 62,528             
  Restricted for capital projects 350,511           
  Unrestricted (deficit) (339,011)          

Total Net Position 4,240,470        

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Net Position 10,858,296$    

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Statement of Net Position

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
Petersburg School District

6
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Exhibit A-2

Operating Capital Net (Expense)
Charges Grants & Grants & Revenue and

for Contri- Contri- Changes in
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Expenses Services butions butions Net Position

Governmental Activities
Instruction 4,630,665$     -$             637,597$      -$                (3,993,068)$   
Special education instruction 1,870,060       -               328,188       -                  (1,541,872)     
Support services - students 586,516          -               395,453       -                  (191,063)        
Support services - instruction 958,185          -               78,466         -                  (879,719)        
School administration 440,423          -               52,506         -                  (387,917)        
School administration support services 281,764          -               12,285         -                  (269,479)        
District administration 500,937          -               40,269         -                  (460,668)        
District administration support services 361,894          -               40,777         -                  (321,117)        
Operations and maintenance of plant 1,507,154       -               22,986         -                  (1,484,168)     
Student activities 739,351          306,537    22,511         -                  (410,303)        
Student transportation - to and from school 217,612          -               459,235       -                  241,623         
Food service 750,154          17,860      608,025       -                  (124,269)        
Expendable trust 6,220             -               -                  -                  (6,220)            
Construction and facilities acquisition -                    -               -                  405,809       405,809         

12,850,935$   324,397$   2,698,298$   405,809$      (9,422,431)     

General Revenues
Local appropriation 3,399,996      
State grants and entitlements not restricted 
  to specific purpose 6,658,587      
Interest income 52,735           
E-rate 87,158           
Other 200,855         
Transfer to primary government (55,298)          

Total General Revenues 10,344,033     

Change in Net Position 921,602         

Net Position, beginning of year, as previously reported 3,732,829      

Adjustment -  GASB 101 (Note 13) (413,961)        

Net Position, beginning of year, as adjusted 3,318,868      

Net Position, end of year 4,240,470$     

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Statement of Activities

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
Petersburg School District

Program Revenues
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Exhibit B-1

Nonmajor
Governmental

Capital Special Total
General Projects Revenue Governmental

June 30, 2025 Fund Fund  Funds Funds

Assets
  Cash and investments 1,846,526$        2,410,727$        1,081,214$        5,338,467$        
  Accounts receivable -                        15,931               230,180             246,111             
  Inventory -                        -                        2,842                 2,842                 
  Prepaid items 470,891             -                        14,460               485,351             
  Due from other funds 240,586             -                        -                        240,586             

Total Assets 2,558,003$        2,426,658$        1,328,696$        6,313,357$        

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities
Accounts payable 4,878$               -$                      -$                      4,878$               
Accrued payroll and related liabilities 10,405               -                        -                        10,405               
Due to other funds -                        15,931               224,655             240,586             
Unearned revenue -                        1,137,683          190,100             1,327,783          

Total Liabilities 15,283               1,153,614          414,755             1,583,652          

Fund Balances
Nonspendable 470,891             -                        17,302               488,193             
Restricted -                        350,511             62,528               413,039             
Assigned -                        922,533             848,571             1,771,104          
Unassigned 2,071,829          -                        (14,460)              2,057,369          

Total Fund Balances 2,542,720          1,273,044          913,941             4,729,705          

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 2,558,003$        2,426,658$        1,328,696$        6,313,357$        

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Major Funds

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
Petersburg School District

Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds

8
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Exhibit B-2

Total fund balances for governmental funds 4,729,705$     

Total net position reported for governmental activities in the
   Statement of Net Position is different because:

      Capital assets for governmental activities are not financial
         resources and therefore are not reported in the funds.  These
         assets, net of accumulated depreciation, consist of:
              Building Improvements, equipment, and vehicles 4,640,220$     
              Accumulated depreciation (2,996,662)     
      Total capital assets, net 1,643,558       

      Certain other postemployment benefit plans have been funded 
         in excess of the required contributions. These assets are not 
         financial resources and therefore are not reported in the funds.
            Net other postemployment benefits asset 2,522,884       

      Noncurrent liabilities are not due and payable in the current
         period and therefore are not reported as fund liabilities.
         Noncurrent liabilities reported in these statements consist of:
           Compensated absences (478,507)        

           Net pension liability (4,700,053)     
      Total noncurrent liabilities (5,178,560)      

      Certain changes in net pension liabilities and net other postemployment 
         benefits liabilities and assets are deferred rather than recognized 
         immediately. These are amortized over time:
            Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions 449,762         
            Deferred outflows of resources related to other postemployment benefits 169,321         
            Deferred inflows of resources related to other postemployment benefits (96,200)          
      Total deferred pension and other postemployment benefits items 522,883          

Total Net Position of Governmental Activities 4,240,470$     

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet
to the Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2025

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
Petersburg School District

9
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Exhibit B-3

Food Nonmajor
 Service Governmental
Special Capital Special Total

General Revenue Projects Revenue Governmental
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Fund Fund Fund  Funds Funds

Revenues
Local sources 3,675,574$  -$               603,236$         4,278,810$  
State of Alaska 7,272,110    405,809       286,181          7,964,100    
Federal grants:
  Passed through State of Alaska -                 -                 954,571          954,571       
  Direct federal grants and contracts -                 -                 47,851            47,851         
  Other -                 -                 227,964          227,964       

  Other sources           -                 -                 63,865            63,865         

Total Revenues 10,947,684  405,809       2,183,668       13,537,161  

Expenditures
  Current:
    Instruction 4,125,943    -                 194,660          4,320,603    
    Special education instruction 1,578,693    -                 185,217          1,763,910    
    Support services - students 216,255       -                 345,328          561,583       
    Support services - instruction 872,153       -                 53,226            925,379       
    School administration 415,287       -                 32                   415,319       
    School administration support services 267,251       -                 -                     267,251       
    District administration 451,219       -                 -                     451,219       
    District administration support services 336,083       -                 30,598            366,681       
    Operations and maintenance of plant 1,283,461    -                 -                     1,283,461    
    Student activities 485,844       -                 240,022          725,866       
    Student transportation - to and from school -                 -                 217,612          217,612       
    Food service -                 -                 715,802          715,802       
    Expendable trust -                 -                 6,220              6,220           
    Construction and facilities acquisition -                 1,231,570    44,573            1,276,143    

Total Expenditures 10,032,189  1,231,570    2,033,290       13,297,049  

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures 915,495       (825,761)     150,378          240,112       

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
   Transfers in -                 340,000       -                     340,000       
   Transfers out (340,000)      -                 -                     (340,000)      
   Transfer from primary government -                 1,112,774    -                     1,112,774    

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) (340,000)      1,452,774    -                     1,112,774    

Net Change in Fund Balances 575,495       627,013       150,378          1,352,886    

Fund Balances, beginning of year, as previously reported 1,967,225    500,106   646,031       263,457          3,376,819    

Adjustment - from major fund to nonmajor fund -                 (500,106)  -                 500,106          -                  

Fund Balances, beginning of year, as adjusted 1,967,225    -              646,031       763,563          3,376,819    

Fund Balances, end of year 2,542,720$  -$            1,273,044$  913,941$         4,729,705$  

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Major Funds

Petersburg School District

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Governmental Funds 
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Exhibit B-4

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 1,352,886$  

The change in net position reported for governmental activities in the 
   Statement of Activities is different because:

    Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, on 
      the Statement of Activities, depreciation expense is recognized to allocate
      the cost of these items over their estimated useful lives. This is 
      comprised of:
          Capital outlay 100,608$      

          Depreciation expense (238,669)      
(138,061)      

    Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not
      require the use of current financial resources and, therefore,
      are not reported as expenditures in the governmental funds.  
          Increase in net pension liability and related deferred outflows 
            and inflows of resources (15,628)        
          Decrease in net other postemployment benefits assets and 
            related deferred outflows and inflows of resources (237,092)      

(252,720)      

    Other noncurrent liabilities reported in the Statement of Activities do 
      not require the use of current financial resources and, therefore, are not
      reported as expenditures in governmental funds.  This is the increase in 
      compensated absences. (40,503)        

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities 921,602$     

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, 
and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds

to the Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2025

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
The financial statements of the Petersburg School District (the District) have been prepared in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). The Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental 
accounting and financial reporting principles. The more significant of the District's accounting policies 
are described below. 
 
A. Reporting Entity 
The accompanying financial statements include all the activities of the District. The District is a 
component unit of the Petersburg Borough, Alaska. 
 
Pursuant to Alaska Statutes, Title 29.43.030, the Petersburg Borough (the Borough) has the 
responsibility of establishing, maintaining, and operating a system of public schools. The Borough has 
delegated the administrative responsibilities for these functions to the School Board of the District. 
Members of the School Board are elected by the public. The School Board has control over hiring and 
firing of employees and the power to contract and purchase equipment. The School Board is required 
to submit an annual budget to the Borough Assembly for approval, and all bonded indebtedness is 
through the Borough. 
 
The financial statements included in this report are for the District only. There are no component 
units for which the District is financially accountable, nor do any special financial relationships exist 
between the District and any other entity. 
 
B. Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 
The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of 
activities) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the District. In general, the effect 
of interfund activity has been removed from these statements to minimize the double counting of 
internal activities. The District reports governmental activities, which normally are supported by 
intergovernmental revenues. The District has no business-type activities, which rely primarily on fees 
and charges to external parties. 
 
The statement of net position presents the financial condition of the governmental activities of the 
District at year-end. 
 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function 
or segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with 
a specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) fees, fines and charges to customers or 
applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given 
function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or 
capital requirements of a particular function or segment. 
 
The Borough’s local appropriation and other items not included among program revenues are reported 
instead as general revenues. 
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Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and fiduciary funds, even though 
the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Fund financial statements are 
designed to present financial information of the District at this more detailed level. The focus of 
governmental fund financial statements is on major funds. The major funds are presented in separate 
columns. Nonmajor funds are aggregated and presented in a single column. 
 
C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 
Government-wide financial statements – The government-wide financial statements are prepared using 
the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. All assets and all 
liabilities associated with the operation of the District are included on the statement of net position. 
Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless 
of timing of related cash flow. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all 
eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Current assets and current liabilities 
generally are included on the balance sheet. The statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in 
fund balances reports on the sources (i.e., revenues and other financing sources) and uses (i.e., 
expenditures and other financing uses) of current financial resources. Revenues are recognized as soon 
as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. 
For this purpose, the government considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 
days of the end of the current fiscal period. 
 
The following are the District’s major governmental funds: 
 

The General Fund is the District’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources 
except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

 
The Capital Projects Fund accounts for deferred maintenance and other nongrant capital 
improvements. 
 

The other governmental funds of the District are considered nonmajor. 
 
School District follows the Uniform Chart of Accounts for School Districts, as required by the State of 
Alaska, Department of Education and Early Development.  
 
D. Budgets 
Annual budgets for operations are adopted by the School Board for all operating revenues, 
expenditures, and interfund transfers. Budgets are prepared and presented on the modified accrual 
basis of accounting. 
 
The adopted School Operating Fund budget is submitted to the Petersburg Borough for approval of the 
request for local appropriation, then to the State of Alaska, Department of Education and Early 
Development for review to determine compliance with Alaska statutes and Department regulations. 
 
The School Board authorizes formal budget revisions periodically each year to adjust the revenues and 
expenditures to available resources and program needs.  The final revised and approved budget is 
presented in these financial statements. Expenditure authority for the School Operating Fund is limited 
to the total approved budget. The Superintendent has the authority to make line-item transfers limited 
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to under $10,000. These budget adjustments must be included in the School Board’s next formal budget 
revision. Any interfund transfers require prior approval by the School Board. 
 
Annual budgets of the Grant Program Special Revenue Fund is prepared in connection with the 
application for the special programs' funding and are reviewed and approved in total by the School 
Board. Expenditure authority for different projects in the Grant Program Special Revenue Fund is 
limited to the actual combined revenues and transfers from other funds. Unexpended balances of 
grants from the State and federal governments for the Grant Program Special Revenue Fund typically 
lapse at June 30. 
 
Project budgets are adopted for the various construction funds based on the lives of the construction 
projects. 
 
E. Encumbrances 
Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments for the 
expenditure of monies are recorded in order to reserve that portion of the applicable appropriation, is 
employed as an extension of formal budgetary integration in the School Operating Fund and Special 
Revenue Funds. Encumbrances, if any, outstanding at year end are reported as appropriate constraints 
of fund balance if they meet the fund balance classification criteria described later in these notes. 
Encumbrances are included as reductions of fund balances for the purpose of calculating fund balance 
limits in accordance with state regulations. 
 
F. Cash and Investments 
Cash includes amounts in demand deposits. Investments include pooled investments that are invested 
with the Alaska Municipal League investment Pool, Inc. (AMLIP) that can be redeemed on a daily basis 
with no prior notification.   
 
G. Short-Term Interfund Receivables and Payables 
During the course of operations, numerous transactions occur between individual funds for goods 
provided or services rendered. These receivables and payables are classified as "due from other funds" 
or "due to other funds" on the balance sheet. 
 
H. Inventories 
Inventories are valued at cost (first-in, first-out).  Inventory in the Special Revenue Funds consists of 
expendable supplies held for consumption. The cost is recorded as an expenditure at the time individual 
inventory items are consumed. 
 
I. Capital Assets  
General capital assets result from expenditures in the governmental funds. These assets are reported 
in the governmental activities column of the government-wide statement of net position but are not 
reported on the balance sheet of the fund financial statements. 
 
All purchased capital assets are valued at cost. Donated capital assets are valued at acquisition value 
on the date of donation. Acquisition value is the price that would be paid to acquire an asset with 
equivalent service potential in an orderly market transaction at the acquisition date. The District 
maintains a capitalization threshold of $5,000. The District does not possess any infrastructure. 
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All reported capital assets are depreciated. Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method over 
the estimated useful life of the assets, generally 3 to 10 years for equipment and vehicles. Maintenance 
and repairs of a routine nature that do not add to the value of the asset are charged as expenditures 
as incurred and are not capitalized. 
 
J. Compensated Absences 
Compensated absences are leave benefits for which employees will be paid, such as vacation or sick 
leave. The District’s policy permits employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation leave 
benefits, ranging from 6 days up to the hours worked with no set limit for certain employee 
contracts, which are eligible for payment upon separation from service. The District also permits 
employees to accumulate earned by unused sick leave, calculated based on their contract and hours 
worked with no set limit, which are not paid out upon separation from service. The liability for such 
leave is reported as incurred in the financial statements. The liability for compensated absences 
includes salary-related payments, where applicable. 
 
K. Fund Balances 
In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report aggregate amounts for five 
classifications of fund balances based on the constraints imposed on the use of these resources. The 
nonspendable fund balance classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are 
either (a) not in spendable form—prepaid items or inventories; or (b) legally or contractually 
required to be maintained intact. 
 
The spendable portion of the fund balance comprises the remaining four classifications: restricted, 
committed, assigned, and unassigned. 
 
Restricted fund balance – This classification reflects the constraints imposed on resources either (a) 
externally by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments; or (b) 
imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.  
 
Committed fund balance – These amounts can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to 
constraints imposed by formal resolutions of the school board—the government’s highest level of 
decision-making authority. Those committed amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless 
the school board removes the specified use by taking the same type of action imposing the 
commitment. This classification also includes contractual obligations to the extent that existing 
resources in the fund have been specifically committed for use in satisfying those contractual 
requirements. 
 
Assigned fund balance – This classification reflects the amounts constrained by the District’s 
“intent” to be used for specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed. The school 
board and superintendent have the authority to assign amounts to be used for specific purposes. 
Assigned fund balances include all remaining amounts (except negative balances) that are reported 
in governmental funds, other than the General Fund, that are not classified as nonspendable and 
are neither restricted nor committed.  
 
Unassigned fund balance – This fund balance is the residual classification for the General Fund. It is 
also used to report negative fund balances in other governmental funds.  
 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the District’s policy to 
use externally restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources—committed, assigned, and 
unassigned—in order as needed. 

DRAFT



Petersburg School District 
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska) 

 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 
 
 

16 

L. Unearned Revenue 
Amounts received from grantor agencies, which are restricted as to use and have not been expended 
for the intended use are shown on the balance sheet as unearned revenue. 
 
M. Interfund Transfers 
During the course of normal operations, the District has numerous transactions between funds, 
including expenditures and transfers of resources to provide services and construct assets. The 
accompanying financial statements generally reflect such transactions as transfers. Operating subsidies 
are also recorded as transfers. The classification of amounts recorded as subsidies, advances, or other 
transfers is determined by the School Board. 
 
N. Pensions / OPEB 
For purposes of measuring the net pension and other postemployment benefits (OPEB) liabilities and 
assets, and related deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources, and pension / 
OPEB expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the Public Employees’ Retirement 
System (PERS) and the Teachers’ Retirement Systems (TRS) and additions to/from PERS/TRS 
fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by PERS/TRS. 
For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized 
when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 
 
O. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 
In addition to assets, the statement of the net position will sometimes report a separate section for 
deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of 
resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will 
not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/ expenditure) until then. The District reports 
certain pension and OPEB related items as deferred outflows of resources. These items are 
amortized to expense over time. 
 
In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section 
for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of 
resources, represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not 
be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. The District reports certain 
pension and OPEB related items as deferred inflows of resources. These items are as a reduction to 
expense over varying periods of time based on their nature.  
 
P. Net Position 
Net position represents the difference between assets and liabilities in the government wide financial 
statements. Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation, reduced by the outstanding borrowings, if any, used for the acquisition, construction or 
improvement of those assets. Net position is reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed 
on their use either through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors or laws or regulations 
of other governments. 
 
Q. Management Estimates and Assumptions 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, 
deferred inflows/outflows of resources, and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities 
at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenditures during 
the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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2. Cash and Investments 
 
The District utilizes a central treasury that is available for use by all funds. Each fund's portion of the 
central treasury is displayed on the balance sheet as "cash and investments" or included in "due to other 
funds.” The balances at June 30, 2025 were as follows: 
 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,808,502
AMLIP investments 529,965

 

Total Due to Other Funds $ 5,338,467
 
Custodial credit risk – Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of bank or broker failure, 
the District’s deposits and investments may not be returned to it. The District does not have a 
deposit policy for custodial credit risk, but does seek to mitigate this risk on its deposits through 
the use of a tri-party collateralization agreement. All the District’s deposits in financial institutions 
as of June 30, 2025 are insured or covered by a tri-party collateralization agreement. 
 
The AMLIP is an external investment pool (Pool) which is rated AAA for credit risk purposes. Alaska 
Statute 37.23 establishes regulatory oversight of the Pool. The law sets forth numerous requirements 
regarding authorized investments and reporting. The Pool is incorporated in the State of Alaska as 
a nonprofit corporation and reports to a board of directors, Alaska Statute 37.23.050 requires the 
retention of an investment manager. The manager is required to produce monthly disclosure 
statements on the Pool. The Pool also has retained an investment adviser who monitors performance 
of the investment manager to ensure compliance with investment policies. All participation in the 
Pool is voluntary. The Pool must maintain a dollar-weighted average maturity of 90 days or less, and 
only purchase investments having remaining maturities of 397 days or less. On a monthly basis, the 
investments in the Pool are reviewed for fair value by an independent pricing service. As of June 
30, 2025, the fair value of the investments in the Pool approximates amortized cost and is equal to 
the value of Pool shares. The District has no unfunded commitments to the Pool. The District can 
redeem its investment in AMLIP on a daily basis with no prior notification. 
 
3. Receivables 
 
All accounts receivables are considered collectible; therefore, no allowance for uncollectible accounts 
has been provided. 
 
4. Interfund Receivables, Payables, and Transfers 
 
A schedule of interfund balances and transfers for the year ended June 30, 2025, follows: 
 
Due to Other Funds: 

To the General Fund from: 
      Capital Projects Funds for short-term advances $ 15,931
      Nonmajor governmental funds for short-term advances 224,655

 

Total Due to Other Funds $ 240,586
 

Transfers to Other Funds: 
From the General Fund to:   

      Capital Projects Fund $ 340,000
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5. Capital Assets 
 
Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2025 was as follows:   
 

Governmental Activities 

Balance
July 1,

2024 Additions Deductions

Balance 
June 30, 

2025 
  
Assets being depreciated:  
  Equipment and vehicles $ 1,821,818 $ 38,388 $ (24,916) $ 1,835,290 
  Building improvements 2,742,710 62,220 - 2,804,930 
  
Total assets being depreciated 4,564,528 100,608 (24,916) 4,640,220 
Accumulated depreciation (2,782,909) (238,669) 24,916 (2,996,662) 
  
Total Governmental Capital Assets  
   Net of Depreciation $ 1,781,619 $ (138,061) $ - $ 1,643,558 
 
Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows for the year ended June 30, 
2025: 
    
  
Instruction $ 22,398 
District administration support services 4,753 
Operations and maintenance of plant 202,904 
Student activities 2,159 
Food service 6,455 
  
Total Depreciation Allocated to Governmental Functions $ 238,669 
 
In addition, significant capital construction and related work in progress on buildings was performed 
by the District, which is funded from transfers from Petersburg Borough (Borough) and a grant from 
the State of Alaska. For the current year, the net of the transfers from the Borough of $1,112,744 
and the cost of the capital asset transferred back to the Borough of $1,168,072, has been reported 
as a transfer to the Borough in the amount of $55,298. Out of the $1,112,774 that was transferred, 
the remaining $350,511 will be used for the project and is included in restricted fund balance. 
 

6. Noncurrent Liabilities 
 
The following schedule shows the changes in compensated absences for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 

 

Restated 
Balance 

July 1, 2024 Change
Balance 

June 30, 2025 
Due Within 

One Year
   
Compensated absences* $ 438,004 $ 40,503 $ 478,507 $ 147,917
 
*The change in compensated absences liability is presented as a net change as allowed under the 
provisions of GASB Statement 101.  
 

DRAFT



Petersburg School District 
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska) 

 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 
 
 

19 

7. Pension and Other Postemployment Benefits Plans 
 
(a) Defined Benefit (DB) Pension Plans 
 
General Information About the Plans 
 
The District participates in two defined benefit pension plans. The State of Alaska Teachers’ 
Retirement System (TRS) is a cost-sharing multiple-employer plan which covers teachers and other 
eligible participants. The State of Alaska Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) is a cost-
sharing multiple-employer plan which covers eligible State and local government employees, other 
than teachers. Both Plans were established and are administered by the State of Alaska Department 
of Administration. Benefit and contribution provisions are established by State law and may be 
amended only by the State Legislature.  
 
Both Plans are included in annual comprehensive financial reports that includes financial statements 
and other required supplemental information. Those reports are available via the internet at 
https://drb.alaska.gov/docs/reports/#pers and https://drb.alaska.gov/docs/reports/#trs.  
Actuarial valuation reports, audited financial statements, and other detailed plan information are 
also available on these websites. 
 
Both Plans provides for retirement, death and disability, and postemployment healthcare benefits. 
There are three tiers of employees for PERS and two tiers of employees for TRS, based on entry 
date. For all tiers within the Defined Benefit (DB) plans, full retirement benefits are generally 
calculated using a formula comprised of a multiplier times the average monthly salary (AMS) times 
the number of years of service. The multiplier is increased at longevity milestone markers for most 
employees. The tiers within the Plans establish differing criteria regarding normal retirement age, 
early retirement age, and the criteria for calculation of AMS, COLA adjustments, and other 
postemployment benefits (OPEB). A complete benefit comparison chart is available at the websites 
noted above. 
 
Both the PERS and TRS DB Plans were closed to new entrants effective July 1, 2006. New employees 
hired after that date participate in the PERS or TRS Defined Contribution (DC) Plans described later 
in these notes.  
 
Historical Context and Special Funding Situation 
 
Historically, the TRS plan has been a cost-sharing plan, while originally, PERS was an agent-multiple-
employer plan. In April 2008, the Alaska Legislature passed legislation converting the previously 
existing PERS plan from a DB agent-multiple-employer plan to a DB cost-sharing plan with an 
effective date of July 1, 2008. In connection with this conversion, the State of Alaska passed 
additional legislation which statutorily capped the employer contribution rate for both plans, 
established a state funded “on-behalf” contribution (subject to funding availability), and required 
that employer contributions be calculated against all PERS/TRS eligible wages, including wages paid 
to participants of the PERS Tier IV/TRS Tier III defined contribution plans described later in these 
notes. The Alaska Legislature has the power and authority to change the aforementioned statute 
through the legislative process. 
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Alaska Statutes 14.25.085 and 39.35.280 require the State of Alaska to contribute to the Plan an 
amount such that, when combined with the employer contribution, is sufficient to pay each Plans’ 
past service liability contribution rate as adopted by the Alaska Retirement Management Board (ARM 
Board). As such, both Plans are considered to be in a special funding situation as defined by GASB, 
and management has recorded all pension related liabilities, deferred inflows/outflows of 
resources, and disclosures on this basis.  
 
The District recorded the related on-behalf contributions as revenue and expense or expenditures 
as prescribed by GAAP, pursuant to the relevant basis of accounting based on fund type. 
 
Employee Contribution Rates 
 
District PERS employees are required to contribute 6.75% of their annual covered salary (9.60% for 
employees on a nine-month payment contract). Teachers and other certificated employees are 
required to contribute 8.65% of their annual covered salary to TRS.  
 
Employer and Other Contribution Rates 
 
There are several contribution rates associated with the pension contributions and related 
liabilities. These amounts are calculated on an annual basis. 
 
Employer Effective Rate: This is the contractual employer pay-in rate. Under current legislation, 
the amount calculated for the statutory employer effective contribution rate is 22% of eligible wages 
for PERS and 12.56% of eligible wages for TRS, subject to a wage floor, and other termination events. 
These rates are calculated on all PERS/TRS participating wages, including those wages attributable 
to employees in the DC plan. Contributions derived from the DC employee payroll is referred to as 
the Defined Benefit Unfunded Liability or DBUL contribution. 
 
ARM Board Adopted Rate: This is the rate formally adopted by the ARM Board. This rate is actuarially 
determined and used to calculate annual Plan funding requirements, without regard to the statutory 
rate cap or the GASB accounting rate. Effective July 1, 2015, the Legislature requires the ARM Board 
to adopt employer contribution rates for past service liabilities using a level percent of pay method 
over a closed 25-year term which ends in 2039. This change results in a lower ARM Board Rates than 
previously adopted. 
 
State Contribution Rate:  This is the rate paid in by the State as an on-behalf payment under the 
current statute. The statute requires the State to contribute, based on funding availability, an on-
behalf amount equal to the difference between the ARM Board Rate and the Employer Effective 
Rate. In the governmental fund financial statements, on-behalf contribution amounts have been 
recognized as additional revenues and expenditures. In the government-wide financial statements, 
the on-behalf amounts reflect revenue and expense only during the measurement period in which 
the Plan recognizes the payments, resulting in a significant timing difference between the cash 
transfers and revenue and expense recognition.  
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Contribution rates for the year ended June 30, 2025 were determined in the June 30, 2023 actuarial 
valuations. The District’s contribution rates for the 2025 fiscal year were as follows: 

PERS 
ARM Board 

Adopted Rate

State
Contribution

Rate 
  
Defined benefit plans - Pension 20.03% 4.76% 
Defined contribution - Pension 6.73% -% 
 
Total Contribution Rates 26.76% 4.76% 
 
Alaska Statute 39.35.255(a) capped the employer rate at 22% with the State of Alaska making a 
nonemployer contribution for the difference between actuarially required contribution and the cap. 
For the fiscal year the employer rate is 22.00% for pension and 0.00% for ARHCT. The contribution 
requirements for the District are established and may be amended by the ARM Board. Additionally, 
there is a Defined Benefit Unfunded Liability (DBUL) amount levied against the DC Plan payroll. The 
DBUL amount is computed as the difference between (a) amount calculated for the statutory 
employer contribution rate of 22.00% on eligible salary less (b) total of the employer contribution 
for (1) defined contribution employer matching amount, (2) major medical, (3) occupational death 
and disability, and (4) health reimbursement arrangement. The difference is deposited based on an 
actuarial allocation into the defined benefit plan’s pension and healthcare funds. 
 

TRS 
ARM Board 

Adopted Rate

State
Contribution

Rate 
  
Defined benefit plans - Pension 21.30% 16.03% 
Defined contribution - Pension 7.29% -% 
 
Total Contribution Rates 28.59% 16.03% 
 
Alaska Statute 14.25.070(a) capped the employer rate at 12.56% with the State of Alaska making a 
nonemployer contribution for the difference between actuarially required contribution and the cap. 
For the fiscal year the employer rate is 12.56% for pension and 0.00% for ARHCT. The contribution 
requirements for the District are established and may be amended by the ARM Board. Additionally, 
there is a Defined Benefit Unfunded Liability (DBUL) amount levied against the DC Plan payroll. The 
DBUL amount is computed as the difference between (a) amount calculated for the statutory 
employer contribution rate of 12.56% on eligible salary less (b) total of the employer contribution 
for (1) defined contribution employer matching amount, (2) major medical, (3) occupational death 
and disability, and (4) health reimbursement arrangement. The difference is deposited based on an 
actuarial allocation into the defined benefit plan’s pension and healthcare funds. 
 
  

DRAFT



Petersburg School District 
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska) 

 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 
 
 

22 

In 2025, the District was credited with the following contributions to the pension plans:   
 

PERS 

Measurement Period
July 1, 2023

to
June 30, 2024

District Fiscal Year
July 1, 2024

 to
 June 30, 2025

 
Employer contributions (including DBUL) $ 185,862 $ 169,660
Nonemployer contributions (on-behalf) 41,861 61,098
 
Total Contributions $ 227,723 $ 230,758
 

TRS 

Measurement Period
July 1, 2023

to
June 30, 2024

District Fiscal Year
July 1, 2024

 to
 June 30, 2025

 
Employer contributions (including DBUL) $ 207,138 $ 215,106
Nonemployer contributions (on-behalf) 443,857 552,425
 
Total Contributions $ 650,995 $ 767,531
 
In addition, employee contributions to the Plans totaled $15,191 for PERS and $116,015 for TRS 
during the District’s fiscal year. 
 
Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows 
of Resources Related to Pensions  
 
At June 30, 2025, the District reported a liability for its proportionate share of the net pension 
liability (NPL) that reflected a reduction for State pension support provided to the District. The 
amount recognized by the District for its proportional share, the related State proportion, and the 
total portion of the net pension liability that was associated with the District were as follows: 
 
 PERS TRS

 
District’s proportionate share of NPL $ 1,897,001 $ 2,803,052
State’s proportionate share of NPL associated with the District 713,354 4,817,813
 
Total Net Pension Liability $ 2,610,355 $ 7,620,865
 
The total pension liability for the June 30, 2024 measurement date was determined by an actuarial 
valuation as of June 30, 2023 rolled forward to June 30, 2024 to calculate the net pension liability 
as of that date. The District’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of 
the District’s long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected 
contributions of all participating entities, including the State, actuarially determined. At the June 
30, 2024 measurement date, the District’s proportion for PERS was 0.03459 percent, which was a 
decrease of 0.00229 percent from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2023. At the June 30, 2024 
measurement date, the District’s proportion for TRS was 0.15153 percent, which was a decrease of 
0.01245 from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2023. 
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For the year ended June 30, 2025, the District recognized pension expense of $317,339 for PERS and 
$918,415 for TRS. In addition, the District recognized on-behalf revenue of $114,667 and $727,032 
for support provided by the State for PERS and TRS, respectively. At June 30, 2024, the District 
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from 
the following sources: 
 

PERS 

Deferred 
Outflows

 of Resources

Deferred
 Inflows

 of Resources 
   
Net difference between projected and actual earnings  
  on pension plan investments $ 18,261 $ - 
District contributions subsequent to the measurement date 169,660 - 
  
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows  
  of Resources Related to Pensions $ 187,921 $ - 
 

TRS 

Deferred 
Outflows

 of Resources

Deferred
 Inflows

 of Resources 
   
Net difference between projected and actual earnings  
  on pension plan investments $ 46,735 $ - 
District contributions subsequent to the measurement date 215,106 - 
  
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows  
  of Resources Related to Pensions $ 261,841 $ - 
 
The $169,660 for PERS and $215,106 for TRS reported as deferred outflows of resources related to 
pensions resulting from contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a 
reduction in the net pension liability in the year ending June 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be 
recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 
Year Ending June 30, PERS TRS 
   
2026 $ (50,843) $ (128,859) 
2027 94,653 234,916 
2028 (13,972) (32,069) 
2029 (11,577) (27,253) 
  
Total Amortization $ 18,261 $ 46,735 
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Actuarial Assumptions  
 
The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2023, using the 
actuarial assumptions listed below, applied to all periods included in the measurement and rolled 
forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2024: 
 

 

Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal 
 

Amortization method Unfunded Accrued Actuarial Liability, level percent of pay basis 
 

Inflation 2.50% per year 
 

Salary increases For PERS, increases range from 6.75% to 2.85% based on service. 
For TRS, increases range from 7.00% to 2.85% based on service. 
 

Allocation methodology Amounts for the June 30, 2024 measurement date were allocated
to employers based on the ratio of the present value of projected
future contributions for each employer to the total present value
of projected future contributions for the Plan for the fiscal years
2025 to 2039. The liability is expected to go to zero at 2039. 
 

Investment rate of return  7.25%, net of pension plan investment expenses. This is based on
an average inflation rate of 2.50% and a real rate of return of
4.75%. 
 

Mortality 
  PERS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  TRS 

 
Pre-commencement mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 
General Employee table, amount-weighted, and projected with
MP-2021 generational improvement. Deaths are assumed to result
from occupational causes 35% of the time. Post-commencement 
mortality rates for healthy retirees were based on 98% of male and
106% of female rates of the Pub-2010 General Retiree table,
amount-weighted, and projected with MP-2021 generational 
improvement. Post-commencement mortality rates for disabled
retirees were based on the Pub-2010 Non-Safety Disabled Retiree 
table, amount-weighted, and projected with MP-2021 
generational improvement. Post-commencement mortality rates
for beneficiaries were based on 102% of male and 108% of female
rates of the Pub-2010 Contingent Survivor table, amount-
weighted, and projected with MP-2021 generational improvement.
These rates are applied only after the death of the original
member.  
 
Pre-commencement mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 
Teachers Employee table, amount-weighted, and projected with
MP-2021 generational improvement. Deaths are assumed to result
from occupational causes 15% of the time. Post-commencement 
mortality rates for healthy retirees were based on 97% of the Pub-
2010 Teachers Retiree table, amount-weighted, and projected 
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with MP-2021 generational improvement. Post-commencement 
mortality rates for disabled retirees were based on the Pub-2010 
Non-Safety Disabled Retiree table, amount-weighted, and 
projected with MP-2021 generational improvement. Post-
commencement mortality rates for beneficiaries were based on
100% of male and 95% of female rates of the Pub-2010 Contingent 
Survivor table, amount-weighted, and projected with MP-2021 
generational improvement. These rates are applied only after the
death of the original member.  
 

 
The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2023, rolled 
forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2024. The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 
2023 actuarial valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period 
from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2021, resulting in changes in actuarial assumptions effective for the 
June 30, 2022 actuarial valuation, which were adopted by the Board to better reflect expected 
future experience. 
 
Long-Term Expected Rate of Return 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-
block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected 
returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset 
class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting 
the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding 
expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic rates of return, excluding the inflation component 
of 2.39%, for each major asset class included in the pension plan’s target asset allocation as of June 
30, 2024 are summarized in the following table: 
 

Asset Class Target Allocation Range
Long-Term Expected 
Real Rate of Return

 

   
Domestic equity 26% +/- 6% 5.48 % 
Global equity (non-U.S.) 17% +/- 4% 7.14 % 
Global equity -% -% 5.79 % 
Aggregate bonds 21% +/- 10% 2.10 % 
Multi-asset 8% +/- 4% - % 
Real assets 14% +/- 7% 4.63 % 
Private equity 14% +/- 7% 8.84 % 
Cash equivalents -% -% 0.77 % 
 
Discount Rate 
 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%. The projection of cash 
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employer and State contributions will 
continue to follow the current funding policy, which meets State statutes. Based on those 
assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all 
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected 
rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments 
to determine the total pension liability.  
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Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 
 
The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using 
the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the net pension 
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower or 
one percentage-point higher than the current rate: 
 

PERS 
Proportional

Share
1% Decrease

(6.25%) 

Current 
Discount 

Rate (7.25%) 
1% Increase 

(8.25%) 

District’s proportionate share 
of the net pension liability 0.03459%  $ 2,526,984 $ 1,897,001 $ 1,363,884 

 

TRS 
Proportional

Share
1% Decrease

(6.25%) 

Current 
Discount 

Rate (7.25%) 
1% Increase 

(8.25%) 

District’s proportionate share 
of the net pension liability 0.15153%  $ 4,066,476 $ 2,803,052 $ 1,733,553 

 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position  
 
Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net positions are available in the separately 
issued PERS and TRS financial reports.  
 
(b) Defined Contribution (DC) Pension Plans 
 
Employees hired after July 1, 2006 participate in PERS Tier IV or TRS Tier III, both DC plans. These Plans 
are administered by the State of Alaska, Department of Administration in conjunction with the DB plans 
noted above. Benefit and contribution provisions are established by State law and may be amended 
only by the State Legislature. The ARM Board may also amend contribution requirements. Included in 
the Plans are individual pension accounts, a retiree medical insurance plan and a separate Health 
Reimbursement Arrangement account that will help retired members pay medical premiums and other 
eligible medical expenses not covered by the medical plan. These Plans are included in the annual 
comprehensive financial reports for PERS and TRS, and at the following websites, 
https://drb.alaska.gov/docs/reports/#pers and https://drb.alaska.gov/docs/reports/#trs, 
respectively.  
 
Contributions to the DC plans consist solely of employer and employee contributions with no special 
funding or other nonemployer contributions. In addition, actual remittances to the PERS system require 
that the District contribute at 22%. Actual remittances to the TRS system require that the District 
contribute at 12.56%. After deducting the DC plan contributions (and related OPEB contributions), the 
remaining remittance (the DBUL) is deposited into the DB plan as noted earlier. 
 
Benefit Terms 
 
Employees are immediately vested in their own contributions and vest 25% with two years of service, 
plus an additional 25% per year thereafter for full vesting at five years of service. Nonvested employer 
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contributions are forfeited upon termination of employment from the Plan. Such forfeitures were 
applied in the year ended June 30, 2025 to cover a portion of the District’s employer match 
contributions. For the year ended June 30, 2025, forfeitures reduced pension expense by $0 for PERS 
and $11,954 for TRS. 
 
Employee Contribution Rate 
 
Employees are required to contribute 8% of their annual covered salary for both PERS and TRS. This 
amount goes directly to the individual’s account. 
 
Employer Contribution Rate 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, the District was required to contribute 5% of covered salary into the 
Plan for PERS and 7% of covered salary for TRS.  
 
The District and employee contributions to PERS for pensions for the year ended June 30, 2025 were 
$62,830 and $100,529, respectively. The District and employee contributions to TRS for pensions for 
the year ended June 30, 2025 were $174,466 and $199,389, respectively. The District contribution 
amount was recognized as pension expense/expenditures.  
 
(c) Defined Benefit OPEB Plans 

 
As part of its participation in PERS and TRS, the District participates in the following cost-sharing 
multiple-employer defined benefit OPEB plans: Alaska Retiree Healthcare Trust (ARHCT), Retiree 
Medical Plan (RMP) and Occupational Death and Disability Plan (ODD).  
 
The ARHCT, a healthcare trust fund, provides major medical coverage to retirees of the DB plans. 
The ARHCT is self-funded and self-insured. The ARHCT was closed to all new members effective July 
1, 2006. Benefits vary by Tier level. The RMP provides major medical coverage to retirees of the 
PERS DC Plan (Tier IV) and TRS DC Plan (Tier III). The RMP is self-insured. Members are not eligible 
to use the Plan until they have at least 10 years of service and are Medicare age eligible. The ODD 
provides death benefits for beneficiaries of plan participants and long-term disability benefits to all 
active members within PERS and TRS. The Plans are administered by the State of Alaska, Department 
of Administration. The OPEB plans are included in the annual comprehensive financial reports for 
PERS and TRS, at the following websites, https://drb.alaska.gov/docs/reports/#pers and 
https://drb.alaska.gov/docs/reports/#trs, respectively. 
 
Employer Contribution Rate 
 
Employer contribution rates are actuarily determined and adopted by and may be amended by the 
Board. Employees do not contribute.  
 
Employer contribution rates for the year ended June 30, 2025 were as follows: 
 
 PERS TRS 
  
Retiree Medical Plan 0.83% 0.68% 
Occupational Death and Disability Benefits 0.24% 0.08% 
   
Total Contribution Rates 1.07% 0.76% 
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In 2025, the District was credited with the following contributions to the OPEB plans:  
  

PERS 

Measurement Period
July 1, 2023

to
June 30, 2024

District Fiscal Year
 July 1, 2024

 to
 June 30, 2025

  
Employer contributions - RMP $ 12,350 $ 10,430  
Employer contributions - ODD 3,668 3,016 
   
Total Contributions $ 16,018 $ 13,446  
 

TRS 

Measurement Period
July 1, 2023

to
June 30, 2024

District Fiscal Year
 July 1, 2024

 to
 June 30, 2025

 
Employer contributions - RMP $ 19,636 $ 16,948
Employer contributions - ODD 1,915 1,994
  
Total Contributions $ 21,551 $ 18,942
 
OPEB Asset, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to OPEB Plans  
 
At June 30, 2025, the District reported an asset for its proportionate share of the net OPEB assets 
(NOA) that reflected a reduction for State OPEB support provided to the District. The amount 
recognized by the District for its proportional share, the related State proportion, and the total 
were as follows: 
 
 PERS TRS

   
District’s proportionate share of NOA – ARHCT $ 762,613 $ 1,567,325 
District’s proportionate share of NOA – RMP 29,913 96,806 
District’s proportionate share of NOA - ODD  31,913 34,314 
      
Total District’s Proportionate Share of NOA  $ 824,439 $ 1,698,445 
      
State’s proportionate share of the ARHCT NOA 

associated with the District $ 283,126 $ 2,542,743 
   
Total Net OPEB Assets $ 1,107,565 $ 4,241,188 
 
The total OPEB liability for the June 30, 2024 measurement date was determined by an actuarial 
valuation as of June 30, 2023 rolled forward to June 30, 2024 and adjusted to reflect updated 
assumptions to calculate the net OPEB assets as of that date. The District’s proportion of the net 
OPEB assets was based on a projection of the District’s long-term share of contributions to the OPEB 
plans relative to the projected contributions of all participating entities, actuarially determined.  
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PERS 

June 30, 2023
Measurement

Date Employer
Proportion 

June 30, 2024
Measurement 

Date Employer 
Proportion Change 

     
District’s proportionate share of 
the net OPEB assets:    

ARHCT 0.03682% 0.03463%   (0.00219)% 
RMP 0.06413% 0.06417% 0.00004 % 
ODD  0.05354% 0.05346% (0.00008)% 

 

TRS 

June 30, 2023
Measurement

Date Employer
Proportion 

June 30, 2024
Measurement 

Date Employer 
Proportion Change

    
District’s proportionate share of 
the net OPEB assets:    

ARHCT 0.16848% 0.15710%   (0.01138)% 
RMP 0.41712% 0.43052%  0.01340 % 
ODD  0.41685% 0.43065% 0.01380 % 

 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, the District recognized OPEB expense (benefit) of $94,042 for 
PERS and $241,252 for TRS. Of these amounts, $11,134 for PERS and $51,364 for TRS was recorded 
for on-behalf revenue and expense for support provided by the ARHCT plans. OPEB expense (benefit) 
and on-behalf revenue for the year ended is listed by plan in the table below: 
 

PERS 
OPEB Expense

(Benefit) On-behalf Revenue 
  

ARHCT $ 91,462 $ 11,134   
RMP 3,634 - 
ODD (1,054) - 
   
Total $ 94,042 $ 11,134 

 

TRS 
OPEB Expense

(Benefit) On-behalf Revenue 
  

ARHCT $ 242,394  $ 51,364  
RMP 1,298 - 
ODD (2,440) - 
   
Total $ 241,252 $ 51,364 
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At June 30, 2025, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to OPEB plans from the following sources: 
 
PERS ARHCT RMP ODD Total
      

Deferred Outflows of Resources:      
      

Difference between expected and actual  
  experience $ 413 $ 753 $ - $ 1,166 
Changes in assumptions 20,475 10,122 - 30,597 
Net difference between projected and  
  actual investment earnings 11,613 422 102 12,137 
Changes in proportion and differences 
  between District contributions and  
    proportionate share of contributions 8,658 99 713 9,470 
District contributions subsequent to the  
  measurement date - 10,430 3,016 13,446 
     

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 
Related to OPEB Plans $ 41,159 $ 21,826  $ 3,831 $ 66,816 

 
PERS ARHCT RMP ODD Total
      

Deferred Inflows of Resources:      
      

Difference between expected and actual  
  experience $ -

 
 $ (3,324) $ (7,476

 
) $ (10,800

 
) 

Changes in assumptions - (20,109) (79) (20,188) 
Changes in proportion and differences 
  between District contributions and  
    proportionate share of contributions -

 
 
 (726) (1,438

 
 
) (2,164

 
 
) 

     

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to OPEB Plans $ -

 
 $ (24,159) $ (8,993

 
) $ (33,152

 
) 

 
Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB plans resulting from District 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as an increase in the net 
OPEB assets in the year ending June 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of 
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as 
follows: 
 
PERS ARHCT RMP ODD Total
      

Year Ending June 30,       
    

2026 $ (13,323) $ (4,321) $ (2,239) $ (19,883) 
2027 76,918 (23) (1,123) 75,772 
2028 (12,328) (4,505) (1,676) (18,509) 
2029 (10,108) (3,171) (1,462) (14,741) 
2030 - (1,778) (994) (2,772) 
Thereafter - 1,035 (684) 351 
    

Total Amortization $ 41,159 $ (12,763) $ (8,178) $ 20,218 
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At June 30, 2025, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to OPEB plans from the following sources: 
 
TRS ARHCT RMP ODD Total 
  

Deferred Outflows of Resources:  
  

Difference between expected and actual  
  experience $ - $ 13,514 $ - $ 13,514 
Changes in assumptions 18,507 18,061 - 36,568 
Net difference between projected and  
  actual investment earnings 19,857 1,378 146 21,381 
Changes in proportion and differences 
  between District contributions and  
    proportionate share of contributions 10,743 682 675 12,100 
District contributions subsequent to the  
   measurement date - 16,948 1,994 18,942 
  

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 
Related to OPEB Plans $ 49,107 $ 50,583 $ 2,815 $ 102,505 

 
TRS ARHCT RMP ODD Total
       

Deferred Inflows of Resources:       
       

Difference between expected and actual  
  experience $ (384

 
) $ (6,593) $ (5,422) $ (12,399

 
) 

Changes in assumptions - (37,564) (49) (37,613) 
Changes in proportion and differences 
  between District contributions and  
    proportionate share of contributions -

 
 
 (8,408) (4,628

 
 
) (13,036) 

     

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to OPEB Plans $ (384

 
) $ (52,565) $ (10,099) $ (63,048

 
) 

 
Amounts reported as collective deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB plans resulting from 
District contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as an increase in the 
net OPEB assets in the year ending June 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of 
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as 
follows: 
 
TRS ARHCT RMP ODD Total 
      

Year Ending June 30,       
     

2026 $ (44,200) $ (7,771) $ (2,022) $ (53,993) 
2027 132,699 1,812 (1,072) 133,439 
2028 (21,853) (6,337) (1,915) (30,105) 
2029 (17,923) (5,684) (1,573) (25,180) 
2030 - (2,001) (1,351) (3,352) 
Thereafter - 1,051 (1,345) (294) 
    

Total Amortization $ 48,723 $ (18,930) $ (9,278) $ 20,515 
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Actuarial Assumptions 
 
The total OPEB liability for each plan was determined by actuarial valuations as of June 30, 2023, 
using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement, and 
rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2024: 
 

  
Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal 

 
Amortization method Unfunded Accrued Actuarial Liability, level percent of pay basis 

 
Inflation 2.50% per year 

 
Salary increases For PERS, increases range from 6.75% to 2.85% based on service.

For TRS ARHCT Plan, increase range from 7.00% to 2.85% based on
service. For TRS ODD and RMP Plans, increases range from 7.25%
to 2.85% based on service. 
 

Allocation methodology Amounts for the June 30, 2024 measurement date were allocated
to employers based on the ratio of the present value of projected
future contributions for each employer to the total present value
of projected future contributions to the Plan for fiscal years 2024
to 2039. 
 

Investment rate of return  7.25%, net of postemployment healthcare plan investment
expenses. This is based on an average inflation rate of 2.50% and
a real rate of return of 4.75%. 
 

Healthcare cost trend rates  
  (ARHCT and RMP Plans) 

Pre-65 medical: 6.4% grading down to 4.5% 
Post-65 medical: 5.4% grading down to 4.5% 
Rx/EGWP: 6.9% grading down to 4.5% 
Initial trend rates are from FY 2025 
Ultimate trend rates reached in FY 2050  
 

Mortality  
  PERS 
    (ARHCT and RMP Plans) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Pre-commencement mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 
General Employee table, headcount-weighted, and projected with
MP-2021 generational improvement. Deaths are assumed to result
from occupational causes 35% of the time. Post-commencement 
mortality rates for healthy retirees were based on 101% of male
and 110% of female rates of the Pub-2010 General Retiree table,
headcount-weighted, and projected with MP-2021 generational 
improvement. Post-commencement mortality rates for disabled 
retirees were based on the Pub-2010 Non-Safety Disabled Retiree 
table, headcount-weighted, and projected with MP-2021 
generational improvement. Post-commencement mortality rates
for beneficiaries were based on 101% of male and 108% of female
rates of the Pub-2010 Contingent Survivor table, headcount-
weighted, and projected with MP-2021 generational improvement.
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    (ODD Plan) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  TRS 
    (ARHCT and RMP Plans) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    (ODD Plan) 
 

These rates are applied only after the death of the original
member.  
 
Pre-commencement mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 
General Employee table, amount-weighted, and projected with
MP-2021 generational improvement. Deaths are assumed to result
from occupational causes 35% of the time. Post-commencement 
mortality rates for healthy retirees were based on 98% of male and
106% of female rates of the Pub-2010 General Retiree table,
amount-weighted, and projected with MP-2021 generational 
improvement. Post-commencement mortality rates for disabled 
retirees were based on the Pub-2010 Non-Safety Disabled Retiree 
table, amount-weighted, and projected with MP-2021 
generational improvement. Post-commencement mortality rates
for beneficiaries were based on 102% of male and 108% of female
rates of the Pub-2010 Contingent Survivor table, amount-
weighted, and projected with MP-2021 generational improvement.
These rates are applied only after the death of the original
member. 
 
 
Pre-commencement mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 
Teachers Employee table, headcount-weighted, and projected
with MP-2021 generational improvement. Deaths are assumed to
result from occupational causes 15% of the time. Post-
commencement mortality rates for healthy retirees were based on
98% of male and 100% of female rates of the Pub-2010 Teachers 
Retiree table, headcount-weighted, and projected with MP-2021 
generational improvement. Post-commencement mortality rates
for disabled retirees were based on the Pub-2010 Non-Safety 
Disabled Retiree table, headcount-weighted, and projected with
MP-2021 generational improvement. Post-commencement 
mortality rates for beneficiaries were based on 100% of male and
94% of female rates of the Pub-2010 Contingent Survivor table, 
headcount-weighted, and projected with MP-2021 generational 
improvement. These rates are applied only after the death of the
original member.  
 
Pre-commencement mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 
Teachers Employee table, amount-weighted, and projected with
MP-2021 generational improvement. Deaths are assumed to result
from occupational causes 15% of the time. Post-commencement 
mortality rates for healthy retirees were based on 97% of the Pub-
2010 Teachers Retiree table, amount-weighted, and projected 
with MP-2021 generational improvement. Post-commencement 
mortality rates for disabled retirees were based on the Pub-2010 
Non-Safety Disabled Retiree table, amount-weighted, and 
projected with MP-2021 generational improvement. Post-
commencement mortality rates for beneficiaries were based on
100% of male and 95% of female rates of the Pub-2010 Contingent 
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Survivor table, amount-weighted, and projected with MP-2021 
generational improvement. These rates are applied only after the
death of the original member.  
 

Participation (ARHCT) 
 
 
  PERS 
 
 
  TRS 
 
 

100% system paid of members and their spouses are assumed to
elect the healthcare benefits paid as soon as they are eligible. 
 
25% of nonsystem paid members and their spouses are assumed to 
elect the healthcare benefits as soon as they are eligible. 
 
20% of nonsystem paid members and their spouses are assumed to 
elect the healthcare benefits as soon as they are eligible. 
 

 
The total OPEB liability for each plan was determined by actuarial valuations as of June 30, 2023, 
rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2024. The actuarial assumptions used in the 
June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the 
period from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2021, resulting in changes in actuarial assumptions effective 
for the June 30, 2022 actuarial valuation, which were adopted by the Board to better reflect the 
expected future experience. For the ARHCT and RMP plans, the per capita claims costs were updated 
to reflect recent experience for the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation. 
 
Long-Term Expected Rate of Return 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments for each plan was determined 
using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 
(expected returns, net OPEB plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major 
asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by 
weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by 
adding expected inflation. The best estimates of arithmetic rates of return, excluding the inflation 
component of 2.39% for each major asset class included in the OPEB plan’s target asset allocation 
as of June 30, 2024 are summarized in the following table: 
 

Asset Class Target Allocation Range
Long-Term Expected 
Real Rate of Return

 

   
Domestic equity 26% +/- 6% 5.48 % 
Global equity (non-U.S.) 17% +/- 4% 7.14 % 
Global equity -% -% 5.79 % 
Aggregate bonds 21% +/- 10% 2.10 % 
Multi-asset 8% +/- 4% - % 
Real assets 14% +/- 7% 4.63 % 
Private equity 14% +/- 7% 8.84 % 
Cash equivalents -% -% 0.77 % 
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Discount Rate 
 
The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability for each plan as of June 30, 2024 was 
7.25%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employer and 
State contributions will continue to follow the current funding policy which meets State statutes. 
Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary net position or each plan was projected to be available 
to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term 
expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit 
payments to determine the total OPEB liability for each plan.  
 
Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate 
 
The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB asset calculated using the 
discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the respective plan’s 
net OPEB asset (liability) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage 
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate: 
 

PERS 
Proportional 

Share 
1% Decrease 

(6.25%) 

Current 
Discount 

Rate (7.25%) 
1% Increase 

(8.25%) 
   
District’s proportionate share of 

the net OPEB asset (liability):  
ARHCT 0.03463 % $ 482,875 $ 762,613 $ 998,018 
RMP 0.06417 % $ (5,182) $ 29,913 $ 56,738 
ODD 0.05346 % $ 29,975 $ 31,913 $ 33,432 

 

TRS 
Proportional

Share
1% Decrease 

(6.25%) 

Current 
Discount 

Rate (7.25%) 
1% Increase 

(8.25%) 
   
District’s proportionate share of 

the net OPEB asset:  
ARHCT 0.15710% $ 1,080,200 $ 1,567,325 $ 1,974,964 
RMP 0.43052% $ 25,551 $ 96,806 $ 150,612 
ODD 0.43065% $ 34,426 $ 34,314 $ 34,245 

 
Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates 
 
The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB asset calculated using the 
healthcare cost trend rates as summarized in the 2023 actuarial valuation reports as well as what 
the District’s proportionate share of the respective plan’s net OPEB asset (liability) would be if it 
were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one 
percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 
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PERS 
Proportional 

Share 1% Decrease 

Current 
Healthcare 
Cost Trend

Rate  1% Increase  
   
District’s proportionate share of 

the net OPEB asset (liability):  
ARHCT 0.03463 % $ 1,024,894 $ 762,613 $ 451,041 
RMP 0.06417 % $ 60,278 $ 29,913 $ (10,830) 
ODD 0.05346 % $ n/a $ n/a $ n/a 

 

TRS 
Proportional 

Share 1% Decrease 

Current 
Healthcare 
Cost Trend

Rate  1% Increase  
   
District’s proportionate share of 

the net OPEB asset:  
ARHCT 0.15710 % $ 2,019,470 $ 1,567,325 $ 1,027,131 
RMP 0.43052 % $ 157,113 $ 96,806 $ 15,159 
ODD 0.43065 % $ n/a $ n/a $ n/a 

 
OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position  
 
Detailed information about each OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately 
issued PERS and TRS financial reports.  
 
(d) Defined Contribution OPEB Plans 
 
PERS and TRS DC Pension Plan participants (PERS Tier IV and TRS Tier III) also participate in the 
Health Reimbursement Arrangement Plan (HRA Plan). The HRA Plan allows for medical care expense 
to be reimbursed from individual savings accounts established for eligible persons. The HRA Plan 
became effective July 1, 2006 at which time contributions by employers began. 
 
Contribution Rate 
 
AS 39.30.370 establishes this contribution amount as “three percent of the average annual employee 
compensation of all employees of all employers in the plan”.  As of July 1, 2024, for actual remittance, 
this amount is calculated as a flat rate for each full-time or part-time employee per pay period and 
approximates $2,387 per year for each full-time employee, and $1.53 per hour for part-time 
employees. 
 
Annual Postemployment Healthcare Cost 
 
In fiscal year 2025, the District contributed $69,342 in DC OPEB costs to PERS and $73,203 in DC 
OPEB costs to TRS. These amounts have been recognized as expense/expenditures. 
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The aggregate amounts of the liabilities, assets, deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows 
of resources and expense for the plans listed above are shown below: 
 
Pension Plan PERS TRS Total 
    
Deferred Outflows of Resources $ 187,921 $ 261,841 $ 449,762 
Net Pension Liability (1,897,001) (2,803,052) (4,700,053) 
Net Pension Expense 317,339 918,415 1,235,754 
    
OPEB Plan PERS TRS Total
   
Deferred Outflows of Resources $ 66,816 $ 102,505 $ 169,321 
Net OPEB Assets 824,439 1,698,445 2,522,884 
Deferred Inflows of Resources (33,152) (63,048) (96,200) 
Net OPEB Expense  94,042 241,252 335,294 
 
8. Fund Balances 
 
Fund balances, reported for the Districts individual major funds and nonmajor funds in the aggregate 
on the governmental funds balance sheet are subject to the following constraints:   

 
General

Fund

Capital
Projects

Fund

Nonmajor 
Governmental 

Funds Total
       
Nonspendable:       

Inventory $ - $ - $ 2,842 $ 2,842
Prepaid items 470,891 - 14,460 485,351

 
Total nonspendable 470,891 - 17,302 488,193
 
Restricted: 

Capital projects - 350,511 - 350,511
Scholarship funds - - 62,528 62,528

 
Total restricted - 350,511 62,528 413,039
 
Assigned: 

Student transportation - - 303,806 303,806
Student activities - - 158,764 158,764
Food service - - 386,001 386,001
Capital projects - 922,533 - 922,533

 
Total assigned - 922,533 848,571 1,771,104
 
Unassigned 2,071,829 - (14,460) 2,057,369
 
Total Fund Balances $ 2,542,720 $ 1,273,044 $ 913,941 $ 4,729,705
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9. Contingencies 
 
Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by the 
grantor agencies, principally the federal and State governments. Any disallowed claims, including 
amounts already collected, would become a liability of the General Fund. The District believes that 
such adjustments, if any, would be immaterial. 
 
The District receives a substantial portion of its revenue from state and local grants and the 
Petersburg Borough. Significant changes in these revenue sources could have a material effect on 
the operations of the District. 
 
The District provides services solely to those residents of Petersburg, Alaska and nearby communities 
within the state-defined District boundaries. Any significant changes in the number of enrolled 
students could have a material effect on any funding dependent on the number of enrolled students. 
 
10. Risk Management 
 
The District faces a considerable number of risks of loss, including: (a) damage to and loss to property 
and contents, (b) employee torts, (c) professional liability; i.e., errors and omissions, (d) environmental 
damage, (e) worker’s compensation; i.e., employee injuries, and (f) medical insurance costs of 
employees. 
 
Commercial policies, transferring the risk of loss, except for relatively small deductible amounts, are 
purchased for employee medical costs. The District participates in the Alaska Public Entity Insurance 
(APEI) which provides insurance coverage for property, general liability, and worker’s compensation. 
APEI is a public entity risk pool organized to share risks among its members. The APEI’s bylaws provide 
for the assessment of supplemental contributions from members in the event that losses and expenses 
for any coverage year exceed the annual contributions and income earned on such contributions for 
the year or at the discretion of the Board.  
 
Supplemental contributions are based on each member’s annual deposit contribution in comparison to 
the aggregate annual deposit contributions of all members. No supplemental contributions have been 
assessed for the last several years. The District has no coverage for environmental damages. 
 
11. New Accounting Pronouncements 
 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has issued several new accounting standards 
with upcoming implementation dates. The following new accounting standards were implemented 
by the District for 2025 reporting: 
 
GASB Statement No. 101 – Compensated Absences – Effective for year-end June 30, 2025. Earlier 
application is encouraged. The objective of this Statement is to better meet the information needs 
of financial statement users by updating the recognition and measurement guidance for 
compensated absences. That objective is achieved by aligning the recognition and measurement 
guidance under a unified model and by amending certain previously required disclosures. The 
District evaluated the impacts of GASB Statement 101 and determined that the provisions were 
applicable for the current fiscal year.  
 
GASB Statement No. 102 – Certain Risk Disclosures – Effective for year-end June 30, 2025. Earlier 
application is encouraged. The objective of this Statement is to provide users of the government 
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financial statements with essential information about risks related to a government’s vulnerabilities 
due to certain concentrations or constraints. The disclosures will provide users with timely 
information regarding certain concentrations or constraints and related events that have occurred 
or have begun to occur that make a government vulnerable to a substantial impact. The District 
evaluated the impacts of GASB 102 and determined there to be no impacts to the District’s financial 
statements for the current fiscal year. 
 
The GASB has issued new accounting standards with upcoming implementation dates. Management 
has not fully evaluated the potential effects of these statements, and actual impacts have not yet 
been determined. The statements are as follows: 
 
GASB Statement No. 103 – Financial Reporting Model Improvements – Effective for year-end June 
30, 2026. Earlier application is encouraged. The objective of this Statement is to improve key 
components of the financial reporting model to enhance its effectiveness in providing information 
that is essential for decision making and assessing a government’s accountability. This Statement 
also addresses certain application issues. 
 
GASB Statement No. 104 – Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets – Effective for year-end June 30, 
2026. Earlier application is encouraged. The objective of this Statement is to provide users of 
governmental financial statements with essential information about certain types of capital assets 
in order to make informed decisions and assess accountability. The disclosure requirements will 
improve consistency and comparability between governments. 
 
12. Changes within the Financial Reporting Entity 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, the District had changes with the financial reporting entity as defined 
by GASB Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections. The nature of the changes were 
as follows: 
 

CLSD Comprehensive Literacy Special Revenue Fund is now classified as a nonmajor fund. For the 
year ended June 30, 2024, the fund was classified as a major fund. 

 
Hurst Wood SPED Grant Special Revenue Fund is now classified as a nonmajor fund. For the year 
ended June 30, 2024, the fund was classified as a major fund. 

 
The Food Service Special Revenue Fund is now classified as a nonmajor fund. For the year ended 
June 30, 2024, the fund was classified as a major fund. 
 

The changes with the financial reporting entity resulted in adjustments to the beginning fund balance 
and net position as follows: 

  

June 30,
2024

As Previously
Reported  

Changes 
within the 
Financial 

Reporting 
Entity  

June 30, 
2025 

Governmental Funds:       
 General Fund $ 1,967,225 $ - $ 1,967,225 
 Food Service Special Revenue Fund 500,106  (500,106 ) - 
 Capital Projects Funds 646,031  -  646,031 
 Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds 263,457  500,106 763,563 
     

Total Governmental Funds $ 3,376,819 $ - $ 3,376,819 
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13. Change in Accounting Principle 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, the District had a change in accounting principle for the 
implementation of GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. The nature of the changes are 
as follows: 
 

The District is reporting additional compensated absence liability as a result of implementing the 
standard on the statement of net position as both current and long-term liabilities, thereby 
increasing accrued liabilities.  

 
The changes in accounting principle resulted in adjustments to the beginning net position as follows: 
 

 
 

 
 

6/30/2024
As Previously

Reported

Change in
Accounting

Principle 6/30/2024
 

Net Position, beginning of year $ 3,732,829 $ (413,961) $ 3,318,868
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Exhibit C-1

Variance
With Final

Year Ended June 30, 2025 Original Final Actual Budget

Revenues
Local sources 3,659,885$    3,641,305$    3,675,574$   34,269$       
State of Alaska 6,261,035      7,361,016      7,272,110     (88,906)        

Total Revenues 9,920,920      11,002,321    10,947,684   (54,637)        

Expenditures
Instruction 4,067,546      4,330,067      4,125,943     204,124       
Special education instruction 1,660,303      1,707,153      1,578,693     128,460       
Support services - students 208,773         212,216         216,255        (4,039)         
Support services - instruction 836,853         924,107         872,153        51,954         
School administration 406,217         421,360         415,287        6,073           
School administration support services 286,496         294,066         267,251        26,815         
District administration 433,347         448,148         451,219        (3,071)         
District administration support services 353,654         363,395         336,083        27,312         
Operations and maintenance of plant 1,456,242      1,389,078      1,283,461     105,617       
Student activities 496,936         517,193         485,844        31,349         

Total Expenditures 10,206,367    10,606,783    10,032,189   574,594       

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over Expenditures (285,447)        395,538         915,495        519,957       

Other Financing Uses - transfers out (50,000)         (340,000)        (340,000)      -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance (335,447)$      55,538$         575,495        519,957$     

Fund Balance, beginning of year 1,967,225     

Fund Balance, end of year 2,542,720$   

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance -
Budget and Actual 

Budget 

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

General (School Operating) Fund

42
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Exhibit D-1

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

District's Proportion of the Net Pension Liability 0.03459% 0.03688% 0.03913% 0.04177% 0.03486% 0.03210% 0.03887% 0.03841% 0.04741% 0.04618%
District's Proportionate Share of the

Net Pension Liability 1,897,001$  1,912,294$  1,994,553$  1,532,304$  2,057,097$  1,756,981$  1,931,620$  1,985,572$  2,649,754$  2,239,935$  
State of Alaska Proportionate Share of the

Net Pension Liability 713,354       636,332       556,119       210,103       853,778       697,437       557,581       740,885       336,853       600,616       

Total Net Pension Liability 2,610,355$  2,548,626$  2,550,672$  1,742,407$  2,910,875$  2,454,418$  2,489,201$  2,726,457$  2,986,607$  2,840,551$  

District's Covered Payroll 1,446,198$  1,338,025    1,138,284    1,082,033    1,144,346    1,138,871    1,111,864    1,121,141    1,071,115    1,073,055    
District's Proportionate Share of the

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Payroll 131.17% 142.92% 175.22% 141.61% 179.76% 154.27% 173.73% 177.10% 247.38% 208.74%
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 

of the Total Pension Liability 67.81% 68.23% 67.97% 76.46% 61.61% 63.42% 65.19% 63.37% 59.55% 63.96%

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Contractually Required Contributions 169,660$     185,862$     166,167$     124,863$     116,943$     108,668$     117,591$     129,522$     110,025$     97,320$       
Contributions Relative to the Contractually

Required Contribution 169,660       185,862       166,167       124,863       116,943       108,668       117,591       129,522       110,025       97,320         

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

District's Covered Payroll 1,424,893    1,446,198    1,338,025    1,138,284    1,082,033    1,144,346    1,138,871    1,111,864    1,121,141    1,071,115    

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 11.91% 12.85% 12.42% 10.97% 10.81% 9.50% 10.33% 11.65% 9.81% 9.09%

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

Petersburg School District

Public Employees' Retirement System - Pension Plan
Schedule of the District's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability

Schedule of the District's Contributions

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit D-2

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

District's Proportion of the Net OPEB 
  Liability (Asset) 0.03463% 0.03682% 0.03898% 0.04177% 0.03481% 0.03222% 0.03882% 0.03844%
District's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (762,613)$    (847,270)$    (767,013)$    (1,071,645)$ 157,649$      47,808$       398,362$      324,763$      
State of Alaska Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (283,126)      (284,077)      (219,576)      (143,261)      (65,482)        18,961         115,881       121,512       

Total Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (1,045,739)$ (1,131,347)$ (986,589)$    (1,214,906)$ 92,167$       66,769$       514,243$      446,275$      

District's Covered Payroll 246,520       244,729       229,650       259,286       328,573       364,023       416,856       $441,738
District's Proportionate Share of the
  Net OPEB Liability (Asset) as a
    Percentage of Payroll -309.35% -346.21% -333.99% -413.31% 47.98% 13.13% 95.56% 73.52%
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 

of the Total OPEB Liability (Asset) 130.59% 133.96% 128.51% 135.54% 106.15% 98.13% 88.12% 89.68%

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Contractually Required Contributions -$                -$                -$                14,836$       19,745$       43,334$       42,417$       36,876$       
Contributions Relative to the Contractually

Required Contribution -                  -                  -                  14,836         19,745         43,334         42,417         36,876         

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

District's Covered Payroll 168,280       246,520       244,729       229,650       259,286       328,573       364,023       416,856       

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 6.460% 7.615% 13.19% 11.65% 8.85%

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

ARHCT

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Public Employees' Retirement System - OPEB ARHCT Plan
Schedule of the District's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

Schedule of the District's Contributions

ARHCT
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Exhibit D-3

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

District's Proportion of the Net OPEB 
  Liability (Asset) 0.06417% 0.06413% 0.05746% 0.05630% 0.06037% 0.06206% 0.06525% 0.06164%
District's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (29,913)$      (30,451)$      (19,956)$      (15,112)$      4,282$         14,848$       8,303$         3,215$         
State of Alaska Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (29,913)$      (30,451)$      (19,956)$      (15,112)$      4,282$         14,848$       8,303$         3,215$         

District's Covered Payroll 1,199,678    1,093,296    908,634       822,747       815,772       774,848       695,028       679,402       
District's Proportionate Share of the
  Net OPEB Liability (Asset) as a
    Percentage of Payroll -2.49% -2.79% -2.20% -1.84% 0.52% 1.92% 1.19% 0.47%
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 

of the Total OPEB Liability (Asset) 119.87% 124.29% 120.08% 115.10% 95.23% 83.17% 88.71% 93.98%

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Contractually Required Contributions 10,430$       12,350$       12,026$       9,722$         10,449$       10,768$       7,283$         7,159$         
Contributions Relative to the Contractually

Required Contribution 10,430         12,350         12,026         9,722           10,449         10,768         7,283           7,159           

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

District's Covered Payroll 1,256,613    1,199,678    1,093,296    908,634       822,747       815,772       774,848       695,028       

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 0.830% 1.029% 1.100% 1.070% 1.270% 1.32% 0.94% 1.03%

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

RMP

Schedule of the District's Contributions

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Public Employees' Retirement System - OPEB RMP Plan
Schedule of the District's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

RMP
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Exhibit D-4

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

District's Proportion of the Net OPEB 
  Liability (Asset) 0.05346% 0.05354% 0.04882% 0.04782% 0.04836% 0.04934% 0.06525% 0.06164%
District's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (31,913)$      (27,470)$      (21,402)$      (21,074)$      (13,184)$      (11,963)$      (12,672)$      (8,746)$        
State of Alaska Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (31,913)$      (27,470)$      (21,402)$      (21,074)$      (13,184)$      (11,963)$      (12,672)$      (8,746)$        

District's Covered Payroll 1,446,198    1,338,025    1,138,284    1,082,033    1,144,346    1,138,871    1,111,864    679,402       
District's Proportionate Share of the
  Net OPEB Liability (Asset) as a
    Percentage of Payroll -2.21% -2.05% -1.88% -1.95% -1.15% -1.05% -1.14% -1.29%
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 

of the Total OPEB Liability (Asset) 346.81% 349.24% 348.80% 374.22% 283.80% 297.43% 270.62% 212.97%

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Contractually Required Contributions 3,016$         3,668$         3,280$         2,817$         2,551$         2,121$         2,015$         1,112$         
Contributions Relative to the Contractually

Required Contribution 3,016           3,668           3,280           2,817           2,551           2,121           2,015           1,112           

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

District's Covered Payroll 1,424,893    1,446,198    1,338,025    1,138,284    1,082,033    1,144,346    1,138,871    1,111,864    

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 0.212% 0.254% 0.245% 0.247% 0.236% 0.185% 0.177% 0.100%

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

ODD

Schedule of the District's Contributions

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Public Employees' Retirement System - OPEB ODD Plan
Schedule of the District's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

ODD
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Exhibit D-5

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

District's Proportion of the Net Pension Liability 0.15153% 0.16398% 0.19859% 0.22563% 0.16313% 0.17371% 0.17071% 0.16272% 0.18109% 0.16425%
District's Proportionate Share of the

Net Pension Liability 2,803,052$  2,883,517$  3,310,272$  1,795,942$  3,316,529$  3,254,783$  3,267,931$  3,297,713$  4,134,925$  3,055,795$    
State of Alaska Proportionate Share of the

Net Pension Liability 4,817,813    4,559,908    4,409,762    1,524,499    5,757,512    4,816,886    4,860,590    5,755,371    4,912,845    4,890,196      

Total Net Pension Liability 7,620,865$  7,443,425$  7,720,034$  3,320,441$  9,074,041$  8,071,669$  8,128,521$  9,053,084$  9,047,770$  7,945,991$    

District's Covered Payroll 3,736,704    3,604,909    3,443,208    3,575,921    3,320,679    3,392,700    3,341,983    3,306,207    3,284,085    3,100,117      
District's Proportionate Share of the

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Payroll 75.01% 79.99% 96.14% 50.22% 99.88% 95.93% 97.78% 99.74% 125.91% 98.57%
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 

of the Total Pension Liability 77.07% 77.62% 78.33% 89.43% 72.81% 74.68% 74.09% 72.39% 68.40% 73.82%

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Contractually Required Contributions 215,106$     207,138$     204,227$     130,013$     136,269$     173,571$     189,249$     203,759$     179,601$     173,758$       
Contributions Relative to the Contractually

Required Contribution 215,106       207,138       204,227       130,013       136,269       173,571       189,249       203,759       179,601       173,758         

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                  

District's Covered Payroll 3,833,584    3,736,704    3,604,909    3,443,208    3,575,921    3,320,679    3,392,700    3,341,983    3,306,207    3,284,085      

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 5.61% 5.54% 5.67% 3.78% 3.81% 5.23% 5.58% 6.10% 5.43% 5.29%

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

Schedule of the District's Contributions

Petersburg School District

Teachers' Retirement System - Pension Plan
Schedule of the District's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit D-6 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

District's Proportion of the Net OPEB
  Liability (Asset) 0.15710% 0.16848% 0.20319% 0.23395% 0.16266% 0.17352% 0.17038% 0.16215%
District's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (1,567,325)$  (1,702,718)$  (1,780,954)$  (2,720,041)$  (581,896)$     (265,174)$    529,775$      298,239$      
State of Alaska Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (2,542,743)    (2,572,308)    (2,284,512)    (2,127,608)    (1,014,515)    (394,714)      789,954       523,636       

Total Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (4,110,068)$  (4,275,026)$  (4,065,466)$  (4,847,649)$  (1,596,411)$  (659,888)$    1,319,729$   821,875$      

District's Covered Payroll 1,342,621     1,463,270     1,528,983     1,845,170     2,038,572     2,155,827    2,266,865    2,384,326    
District's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) as a 
   Percentage of Payroll -116.74% -116.36% -116.48% -147.41% -28.54% -12.30% 23.37% 12.51%

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total OPEB Liability (Asset) 137.40% 140.49% 134.84% 145.41% 113.78% 105.50% 90.23% 93.75%

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Contractually Required Contributions -$                 -$                 -$                 99,385$        127,502$       97,918$       92,990$       100,684$      
Contributions Relative to the Contractually

Required Contribution -                   -                   -                   99,385          127,502        97,918         92,990         100,684       

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                -$                -$                

District's Covered Payroll 1,341,221     1,342,621     1,463,270     1,528,983     1,845,170     2,038,572    2,155,827    2,266,865    

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 6.500% 6.910% 4.80% 4.31% 4.44%

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

ARHCT

Petersburg School District

Teachers' Retirement System - OPEB ARHCT Plan

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Schedule of the District's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

Schedule of the District's Contributions

ARHCT
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Exhibit D-7

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

District's Proportion of the Net OPEB
  Liability (Asset) 0.43052% 0.41712% 0.38882% 0.38173% 0.31325% 0.31674% 0.34303% 0.23388%
District's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (96,806)$      (92,397)$      (75,299)$      (76,651)$      (30,902)$      (12,150)$     (10,970)$     (11,086)$     
State of Alaska Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                -                -                

Total Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (96,806)$      (92,397)$      (75,299)$      (76,651)$      (30,902)$      (12,150)$     (10,970)$     (11,086)$     

District's Covered Payroll 2,394,083    2,141,639    1,917,224    1,730,751    1,282,108    1,236,874   1,075,117   921,880      
District's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) as a 
   Percentage of Payroll -4.04% -4.31% -3.93% -4.43% -2.41% -0.98% -1.02% -1.20%

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total OPEB Liability (Asset) 134.72% 140.71% 140.73% 142.54% 125.59% 110.03% 109.56% 118.16%

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Contractually Required Contributions 16,948$       19,636$       18,632$       15,888$       16,096$       13,975$      9,771$        9,784$        
Contributions Relative to the Contractually

Required Contribution 16,948         19,636         18,632         15,888         16,096         13,975        9,771         9,784         

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$               -$               -$               

District's Covered Payroll 2,492,363    2,394,083    2,141,639    1,917,224    1,730,751    1,282,108   1,236,874   1,075,117   

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 0.680% 0.820% 0.870% 0.829% 0.930% 1.09% 0.79% 0.91%

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

RMP

Schedule of the District's Contributions

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Teachers' Retirement System - OPEB RMP Plan
Schedule of the District's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

RMP
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Exhibit D-8

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

District's Proportion of the Net OPEB
  Liability (Asset) 0.43065% 0.41685% 0.38960% 0.38249% 0.31221% 0.31703% 0.34303% 0.23388%
District's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (34,314)$      (28,842)$      (23,532)$      (23,313)$      (13,441)$     (12,748)$      (12,027)$     (7,643)$      
State of Alaska Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) -                 -                 -                 -                 -                -                 -                -                

Total Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (34,314)$      (28,842)$      (23,532)$      (23,313)$      (13,441)$     (12,748)$      (12,027)$     (7,643)$      

District's Covered Payroll 3,736,704    3,604,909    3,443,208    3,575,921    3,320,679   3,392,700    3,341,983   921,880      
District's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) as a 
   Percentage of Payroll -0.92% -0.80% -0.68% -0.65% -0.40% -0.38% -0.36% -0.83%

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total OPEB Liability (Asset) 1600.56% 1410.42% 1268.28% 1254.36% 931.08% 1409.77% 1304.81% 1342.59%

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Contractually Required Contributions 1,994$         1,915$         1,714$         1,532$         1,385$        1,026$         990$           -$               
Contributions Relative to the Contractually

Required Contribution 1,994          1,915          1,714          1,532          1,385         1,026          990            -                

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$                -$                -$                -$                -$               -$                -$               -$               

District's Covered Payroll 3,833,584    3,736,704    3,604,909    3,443,208    3,575,921   3,320,679    3,392,700   3,341,983   

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 0.052% 0.051% 0.048% 0.044% 0.039% 0.031% 0.029% 0.000%

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

ODD

Schedule of the District's Contributions

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Teachers' Retirement System - OPEB ODD Plan
Schedule of the District's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

ODD
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1. Budgetary Comparison Schedules 
 
The budgetary comparison schedules are presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting. 

 
2. Public Employees’ Retirement System and Teachers’ Retirement System - Pension 

Plan  
 
Schedule of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability 

 
These tables are presented based on the Plan measurement date. For June 30, 2025, the Plan 
measurement date is June 30, 2024. 
 
Changes in Assumptions: 
 
The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2023, rolled 
forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2024. The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 
2023 actuarial valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period 
from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2021, resulting in changes in actuarial assumptions effective for the 
June 30, 2022 actuarial valuation, which were adopted by the Board to better reflect expected 
future experience. 

 
In 2022, the discount rate was lowered from 7.38% to 7.25%. 
 
Amounts reported reflect a change in assumptions between 2016 and 2017 in the method of 
allocating the net pension liability from actual contributions to present value of projected future 
contributions. 

 
Schedule of the District’s Contributions 

 
These tables are based on the District’s contributions for each fiscal year presented. These 
contributions have been reported as a deferred outflow of resources on the Statement of Net 
Position. 
 
 DRAFT



Petersburg School District 
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska) 

 

Notes to Required Supplementary Information, continued 
June 30, 2025 

 
 

52 

3. Public Employees’ Retirement System and Teachers’ Retirement System - OPEB 
Plans 
 
Schedule of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Asset and Liability 

 
These tables are presented based on the Plan measurement date. For June 30, 2025, the Plan 
measurement date is June 30, 2024. 
 
Changes in Assumptions: 
 
The total OPEB liability for each plan was determined by actuarial valuations as of June 30, 2023, 
rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2024. The actuarial assumptions used in the 
June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for 
the period from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2021, resulting in changes in actuarial assumptions 
effective for the June 30, 2022 actuarial valuation, which were adopted by the Board to better 
reflect the expected future experience. For the ARHCT and RMP plans, the per capita claims costs 
were updated to reflect recent experience for the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation. 
 
In 2022, the discount rate was lowered from 7.38% to 7.25%. 
 
In 2019, an Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) was implemented effective January 1, 2019. This 
arrangement replaced the Retiree Drug Subsidy (RDS) under Medicare Part D and resulted in largest 
projected subsidies to offset the cost of prescription drug coverage. 
 
GASB requires ten years of information be presented. However, until a full ten years of information 
is available, the District will present only those years for which information is available. 

 
Schedule of the District’s Contributions 

 
These tables are based on the District’s contributions for each fiscal year presented. These 
contributions have been reported as a deferred outflow of resources on the Statement of Net 
Position. 
 
GASB requires ten years of information be presented. However, until a full ten years of information 
is available, the District will present only those years for which information is available. DRAFT
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Exhibit E-1

 Variance 
                                          Final  With Final 
Year Ended June 30, 2025  Budget  Actual  Budget 

Revenues
Local sources:

District appropriation                   3,400,000$      3,399,996$      (4)$                  
E-rate 87,160             87,158             (2)                    
Student activity revenue 80,120             80,162             42                   
Interest income                      39,025             52,735             13,710             
Other                                35,000             55,523             20,523             

Total local sources            3,641,305        3,675,574        34,269             

State of Alaska:
TRS on-behalf 607,619           552,426           (55,193)            
PERS on-behalf 75,738             61,097             (14,641)            
Public school funding 6,656,301        6,636,325        (19,976)            
Other state revenue 21,358             22,262             904                  

Total State of Alaska 7,361,016        7,272,110        (88,906)            

Total Revenues 11,002,321      10,947,684      (54,637)            

Expenditures
Instruction:

Certificated salaries 2,270,692        2,247,022        23,670             
Noncertificated salaries 237,488           196,827           40,661             
Employee benefits 1,428,050        1,302,128        125,922           
Professional and technical services 5,800               106                  5,694               
Student travel 2,600               2,300               300                  
Supplies, materials and media 357,937           351,110           6,827               
Other expenditures 10,000             10,179             (179)                
Equipment 17,500             16,271             1,229               

Total instruction    4,330,067        4,125,943        204,124           

Special education instruction:
Certificated salaries 459,564           458,640           924                  
Noncertificated salaries 585,785           517,807           67,978             
Employee benefits 647,604           588,350           59,254             
Professional and technical services 5,050               5,010               40                   
Staff travel 1,600               1,558               42                   
Student travel 900                  887                  13                   
Other purchased services 2,500               2,597               (97)                  
Supplies, materials and media 3,900               3,594               306                  
Other expenditures 250                  250                  -                      

Total special education instruction   1,707,153        1,578,693        128,460           

General (School Operating) Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

 in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
Petersburg School District
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Exhibit E-1, continued

Variance
Final  With Final

Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Expenditures, continued
Support services - students:  

Certificated salaries 90,200$           91,403$           (1,203)$            
Noncertificated salaries 2,600               3,590               (990)                 
Employee benefits 47,166             65,268             (18,102)            
Professional and technical services 62,000             46,158             15,842             
Supplies, materials and media 10,250             9,836               414                  

Total support services - students 212,216           216,255           (4,039)              

Support services - instruction:
Certificated salaries 277,930           274,921           3,009               
Noncertificated salaries 52,538             50,716             1,822               
Employee benefits 167,657           157,474           10,183             
Professional and technical services 44,664             44,664             -                      
Staff travel 2,000               1,428               572                  
Utilities services 120,000           115,205           4,795               
Other purchased services 85,093             64,959             20,134             
Insurance and bond premiums 9,000               7,925               1,075               
Supplies, materials and media 165,225           154,861           10,364             

Total support services - instruction 924,107           872,153           51,954             

School administration:
Certificated salaries 254,200           253,484           716                  
Employee benefits 152,890           149,044           3,846               
Staff travel                               5,800               5,534               266                  
Supplies, materials and media 6,520               5,975               545                  
Other expenditures               1,950               1,250               700                  

Total school administration 421,360           415,287           6,073               

School administration support services:
Noncertificated salaries 171,422           162,063           9,359               
Employee benefits 112,744           97,413             15,331             
Professional and technical services 2,400               1,804               596                  
Utilities services 6,400               5,916               484                  
Supplies, materials and media 1,100               55                   1,045               

Total school administration support services 294,066           267,251           26,815             

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
Petersburg School District

General (School Operating) Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
 in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual, continued
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Exhibit E-1, continued

Variance
Final  With Final

Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
Petersburg School District

General (School Operating) Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
 in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual, continued

Expenditures, continued
District administration:

Certificated salaries 151,620$         167,005$         (15,385)$          
Noncertificated salaries 91,100             94,885             (3,785)              
Employee benefits 114,099           118,747           (4,648)              
Professional and technical services 32,654             21,315             11,339             
Staff travel 17,600             13,462             4,138               
Utilities services 5,400               4,961               439                  
Supplies, materials and media 12,450             9,274               3,176               
Other expenditures 23,225             21,570             1,655               

Total district administration 448,148           451,219           (3,071)              

District administration support services:
Noncertificated salaries 118,349           115,955           2,394               
Employee benefits 60,129             58,866             1,263               
Professional and technical services 122,500           103,189           19,311             
Staff travel 6,000               4,960               1,040               
Insurance and bond premiums 76,997             77,796             (799)                 
Supplies, materials and media 950                  1,069               (119)                 
Other expenditures 8,000               4,846               3,154               
Indirect costs (29,530)            (30,598)            1,068               

Total district administration support services 363,395           336,083           27,312             

Operations and maintenance of plant:
Noncertificated salaries 325,832           310,088           15,744             
Employee benefits 156,331           136,086           20,245             
Professional and technical services 23,000             22,210             790                  
Staff travel 2,000               2,120               (120)                 
Utilities services 73,100             77,111             (4,011)              
Energy 502,388           461,390           40,998             
Other purchased services 51,000             44,258             6,742               
Insurance and bond premiums 149,717           139,996           9,721               
Supplies, materials and media 95,710             79,576             16,134             
Other expenditures 4,000               1,309               2,691               
Equipment 6,000               9,317               (3,317)              

Total operations and maintenance of plant 1,389,078        1,283,461        105,617           
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Exhibit E-1, continued

Variance
Final  With Final

Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
Petersburg School District

General (School Operating) Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
 in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual, continued

Expenditures, continued
Student activities:

Certificated salaries 124,943$         105,499$         19,444$           
Noncertificated salaries 61,566             63,692             (2,126)              
Employee benefits 63,074             59,783             3,291               
Professional and technical services -                      45                   (45)                  
Staff travel 9,300               7,196               2,104               
Student travel 228,630           219,557           9,073               
Utilities services 1,500               776                  724                  
Supplies, materials and media 21,180             22,807             (1,627)              
Other expenditures 7,000               6,489               511                  

Total student activities 517,193           485,844           31,349             

Total Expenditures 10,606,783       10,032,189       574,594           

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures 395,538           915,495           519,957           

Other Financing Uses - transfers out (340,000)          (340,000)          -                      

Net Change in Fund Balance 55,538$           575,495           519,957$         

Fund Balance, beginning of year 1,967,225        

Fund Balance, end of year 2,542,720$       
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Exhibit F-1

YBRS Title Title 
                                             Student Incentive Title I-C I-A Migrant

Suicide Trans- Alaska Food I-A Migrant Highly Education Great
June 30, 2025 Prevention portation Grant Service Basic Education Qualified Book Grant

Assets
  Cash and investments -$             303,806$    1,000$       366,016$    -$              -$                -$              -$                 -$              
  Accounts receivable 5,365        -                -                19,985       54,626       47,279         1,606         2,975           14,959       
  Inventory -               -                -                2,842         -                -                 -               -                  -               
  Prepaid expenses -               -                -                -               -                -                 -               -                  -               

Total Assets 5,365$       303,806$    1,000$       388,843$    54,626$     47,279$       1,606$       2,975$          14,959$     

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities
  Unearned revenue -$             -$               1,000$       -$              -$              -$                -$              -$                 -$              
  Due to other funds 5,365        -                -                -               54,626       47,279         1,606         2,975           14,959       

Total Liabilities 5,365        -                1,000         -               54,626       47,279         1,606         2,975           14,959       

Fund Balances
  Nonspendable -               -                -                2,842         -                -                 -               -                  -               
  Restricted -               -                -                -               -                -                 -               -                  -               
  Assigned -               303,806      -                386,001     -                -                 -               -                  -               
  Unassigned -               -                -                -               -                -                 -               -                  -               

Total Fund Balances -               303,806      -                388,843     -                -                 -               -                  -               

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 5,365$       303,806$    1,000$       388,843$    54,626$     47,279$       1,606$       2,975$          14,959$     

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
Combining Balance Sheet
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Exhibit F-1, continued

                                             USDA Kito
Title State and Local Raising Healthy HMI Memorial
 VI-B Preschool Carl Cybersecurity the Meal Scales Trust

June 30, 2025 IDEA Disabled Perkins Grant Bar AK Incentives Grant Scholarship

Assets
  Cash and investments -$               -$                -$                -$                      -$               -$                   -$             9,893$             
  Accounts receivable 40,459        681             17,335         4,141                 -                 16,538            4,231        -                      
  Inventory -                -                 -                 -                        -                 -                    -               -                      
  Prepaid expenses -                -                 -                 -                        14,460        -                    -               -                      

Total Assets 40,459$      681$            17,335$       4,141$               14,460$       16,538$          4,231$       9,893$             

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities
  Unearned revenue -$               -$                -$                -$                      -$               -$                   -$             -$                    
  Due to other funds 40,459        681             17,335         4,141                 14,460        16,538            4,231        -                      

Total Liabilities 40,459        681             17,335         4,141                 14,460        16,538            4,231        -                      

Fund Balances
  Nonspendable -                -                 -                 -                        14,460        -                    -               -                      
  Restricted -                -                 -                 -                        -                 -                    -               9,893               
  Assigned -                -                 -                 -                        -                 -                    -               -                      
  Unassigned -                -                 -                 -                        (14,460)       -                    -               -                      

Total Fund Balances -                -                 -                 -                        -                 -                    -               9,893               

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 40,459$      681$            17,335$       4,141$               14,460$       16,538$          4,231$       9,893$             

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
Combining Balance Sheet, continued
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Exhibit F-1, continued

Erwin Cold Esther Thru the Hurst William K
Memorial Storage Evans Cultural Wood Small Neumann

Trust Trust Memorial Lens SPED Local Student Bequest
June 30, 2025 Scholarship Scholarship Scholarship Grant Grant Grants Activity Shop Program Totals

Assets
  Cash and investments 9,459$        22,938$       20,238$       25,173$  138,966$   5,000$  158,764$   19,961$           1,081,214$   
  Accounts receivable -                 -                 -                 -             -              -           -              -                     230,180       
  Inventory -                 -                 -                 -             -              -           -              -                     2,842           
  Prepaid expenses -                 -                 -                 -             -              -           -              -                     14,460         

Total Assets 9,459$        22,938$       20,238$       25,173$  138,966$   5,000$  158,764$   19,961$           1,328,696$   

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities
  Unearned revenue -$               -$                -$                25,173$  138,966$   5,000$  -$             19,961$           190,100$      
  Due to other funds -                 -                 -                 -             -              -           -              -                     224,655       

Total Liabilities -                 -                 -                 25,173    138,966    5,000    -              19,961             414,755       

Fund Balances
  Nonspendable -                 -                 -                 -             -              -           -              -                     17,302         
  Restricted 9,459          22,938         20,238         -             -              -           -              -                     62,528         
  Assigned -                 -                 -                 -             -              -           158,764    -                     848,571       
  Unassigned -                 -                 -                 -             -              -           -              -                     (14,460)        

Total Fund Balances 9,459          22,938         20,238         -             -              -           158,764    -                     913,941       

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 9,459$        22,938$       20,238$       25,173$  138,966$   5,000$  158,764$   19,961$           1,328,696$   

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
Combining Balance Sheet, continued
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Exhibit F-2

Local
YBRS Breakfast Food for

Suicide Student State School Incentive Start Up Local Title 
                                        Pre- Transpor- Based Health Alaska Food Expansion Schools I-A
Year Ended June 30, 2025 vention tation Center Grant Grant Service Grant Grant Basic

Revenues
  Local sources                         -$             250,000$   -$                 -$             17,860$    -$             -$             -$            
  State of Alaska                       26,500      209,235    6,500            1,010        -               42,522      -               -              

Federal grants:
  Passed through State of Alaska -               -               -                   -               433,915    -               1,617        162,904   
  Direct federal grants and contracts -               -               -                   -               -               -               -               -              
  Other -               -               -                   -               -               -               -               -              

  Other sources           -               -               -                   -               -               -               -               -              

Total Revenues 26,500      459,235    6,500            1,010        451,775    42,522      1,617        162,904   

Expenditures
  Instruction -               -               -                   -               -               -               -               -              
  Special education instruction -               -               -                   -               -               -               -               -              
  Support services - students 25,171      -               6,500            1,010        -               -               -               154,734   
  Support services - instruction -               -               -                   -               -               -               -               -              
  School administration -               -               -                   -               -               -               -               -              
  District administration support services 1,329        -               -                   -               -               -               -               8,170       
  Student activities -               -               -                   -               -               -               -               -              
  Student transportation - to and from school -               217,612    -                   -               -               -               -               -              
  Food service -               -               -                   -               563,038    42,522      1,617        -              
  Expendable trust -               -               -                   -               -               -               -               -              
  Construction and facilities acquisition -               -               -                   -               -               -               -               -              

Total Expenditures 26,500      217,612    6,500            1,010        563,038    42,522      1,617        162,904   

Net Change in Fund Balances -               241,623    -                   -               (111,263)   -               -               -              

Fund Balances, beginning of year, as previously reported -               62,183      -                   -               -               -               -               -              

Adjustment - from major fund to nonmajor fund -               -               -                   -               500,106    -               -               -              

Fund Balances, beginning of year, as adjusted -               62,183      -                   -               500,106    -               -               -              

Fund Balances, end of year -$             303,806$   -$                 -$             388,843$   -$             -$             -$            

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
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Exhibit F-2, continued

Title Title State and
I-C I-A Migrant Title Local

                                        Migrant Highly Education Great  VI-B Preschool Carl Cybersecurity
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Education Qualified Book Grant IDEA Disabled Perkins Grant

Revenues  
  Local sources                         -$               -$               -$               -$         -$           -$               -$         -$                 
  State of Alaska                       -                 -                 -                 -           -             -                 -           414               

Federal grants:
  Passed through State of Alaska 137,395      5,312          4,590          14,959  161,218   1,934          27,000  3,727            
  Direct federal grants and contracts -                 -                 -                 -           -             -                 -           -                   
  Other -                 -                 -                 -           -             -                 -           -                   

  Other sources           -                 -                 -                 -           -             -                 -           -                   

Total Revenues 137,395      5,312          4,590          14,959  161,218   1,934          27,000  4,141            

Expenditures
  Instruction -                 -                 -                 14,209  -             -                 25,714  4,141            
  Special education instruction -                 -                 -                 -           153,133   1,837          -           -                   

  Support services - students 130,518      5,046          4,360          -           -             -                 -           -                   

  Support services - instruction -                 -                 -                 -           -             -                 -           -                   
  School administration -                 -                 -                 -           -             -                 -           -                   
  District administration support services 6,877          266             230             750       8,085      97              1,286    -                   
  Student activities -                 -                 -                 -           -             -                 -           -                   
  Student transportation - to and from school -                 -                 -                 -           -             -                 -           -                   
  Food service -                 -                 -                 -           -             -                 -           -                   
  Expendable trust -                 -                 -                 -           -             -                 -           -                   
  Construction and facilities acquisition -                 -                 -                 -           -             -                 -           -                   

Total Expenditures 137,395      5,312          4,590          14,959  161,218   1,934          27,000  4,141            

Net Change in Fund Balances -                 -                 -                 -           -             -                 -           -                   

Fund Balances, beginning of year, as previously reported -                 -                 -                 -           -             -                 -           -                   

Adjustment - from major fund to nonmajor fund -                 -                 -                 -           -             -                 -           -                   

Fund Balances, beginning of year, as adjusted -                 -                 -                 -           -             -                 -           -                   

Fund Balances, end of year -$               -$               -$               -$         -$           -$               -$         -$                 

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances, continued
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Exhibit F-2, continued

Small, USDA Kito Erwin Cold
Raising Rural Healthy HMI Memorial Memorial Storage

                                        the Indian School Meal Scales Trust Trust Trust
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Bar AK Education Achievement Incentives Grant Scholarship Scholarship Scholarship

Revenues
  Local sources                         -$              -$             -$                    -$              -$          -$             -$             -$             
  State of Alaska                       -                -               -                     -                -            -               -               -               

Federal grants:
  Passed through State of Alaska -                -               -                     -                -            -               -               -               
  Direct federal grants and contracts -                29,024      18,827             -                -            -               -               -               
  Other 98,518       -               -                     59,504       69,942   -               -               -               

  Other sources           -                -               -                     -                -            -               -               -               

Total Revenues 98,518       29,024      18,827             59,504       69,942   -               -               -               

Expenditures
  Instruction 98,518       29,024      -                     -                -            -               -               -               
  Special education instruction -                -               -                     -                -            -               -               -               
  Support services - students -                -               -                     17,313       -            -               -               -               
  Support services - instruction -                -               18,827             -                -            -               -               -               
  School administration -                -               -                     -                -            -               -               -               
  District administration support services -                -               -                     -                3,508     -               -               -               
  Student activities -                -               -                     -                -            -               -               -               
  Student transportation - to and from school -                -               -                     -                -            -               -               -               
  Food service -                -               -                     42,191       66,434   -               -               -               
  Expendable trust -                -               -                     -                -            1,000        500           800           
  Construction and facilities acquisition -                -               -                     -                -            -               -               -               

Total Expenditures 98,518       29,024      18,827             59,504       69,942   1,000        500           800           

Net Change in Fund Balances -                -               -                     -                -            (1,000)       (500)          (800)          

Fund Balances, beginning of year, as previously reported -                -               -                     -                -            10,893      9,959        23,738      

Adjustment - from major fund to nonmajor fund -                -               -                     -                -            -               -               -               

Fund Balances, beginning of year, as adjusted -                -               -                     -                -            10,893      9,959        23,738      

Fund Balances, end of year -$              -$             -$                    -$              -$          9,893$      9,459$      22,938$    

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances, continued
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Exhibit F-2, continued

William K
Harris Jacob T. Esther Eric Hurst Neumann

Memorial Memorial Evans Corl Donors Wood Bequest
Trust Trust Memorial Memorial Choose SPED Student Shop

Year Ended June 30, 2025 Scholarship Scholarship Scholarship Scholarship Fund Grant Activity Program Totals

Revenues
  Local sources                         -$             -$             -$             -$             1,305$  27,534$   306,537$   -$             603,236$    
  State of Alaska                       -               -               -               -               -           -             -               -               286,181     

Federal grants:
  Passed through State of Alaska -               -               -               -               -           -             -               -               954,571     
  Direct federal grants and contracts -               -               -               -               -           -             -               -               47,851       
  Other -               -               -               -               -           -             -               -               227,964     

  Other sources           -               -               -               -               -           -             -               63,865      63,865       

Total Revenues -               -               -               -               1,305    27,534    306,537    63,865      2,183,668  

Expenditures
  Instruction -               -               -               -               629       -             3,133        19,292      194,660     
  Special education instruction -               -               -               -               -           27,534    2,713        -               185,217     
  Support services - students -               -               -               -               676       -             -               -               345,328     
  Support services - instruction -               -               -               -               -           -             34,399      -               53,226       
  School administration -               -               -               -               -           -             32             -               32              
  District administration support services -               -               -               -               -           -             -               -               30,598       
  Student activities -               -               -               -               -           -             240,022    -               240,022     
  Student transportation - to and from school -               -               -               -               -           -             -               -               217,612     
  Food service -               -               -               -               -           -             -               -               715,802     
  Expendable trust 1,420        850           -               1,650        -           -             -               -               6,220         
  Construction and facilities acquisition -               -               -               -               -           -             -               44,573      44,573       

Total Expenditures 1,420        850           -               1,650        1,305    27,534    280,299    63,865      2,033,290  

Net Change in Fund Balances (1,420)       (850)          -               (1,650)       -           -             26,238      -               150,378     

Fund Balances, beginning of year, as previously reported 1,420        850           20,238      1,650        -           -             132,526    -               263,457     

Adjustment - from major fund to nonmajor fund -               -               -               -               -           -             -               -               500,106     

Fund Balances, beginning of year, as adjusted 1,420        850           20,238      1,650        -           -             132,526    -               763,563     

Fund Balances, end of year -$             -$             20,238$    -$             -$         -$           158,764$   -$             913,941$    

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances, continued
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Exhibit G-1

Suicide Prevention Special Revenue Fund

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  State of Alaska                    26,500$        26,500$        -$                

Expenditures
  Support services - students:
    Professional and technical services 14,931          15,851          (920)             
    Staff travel 3,800           2,843           957              
    Other purchased services 4,440           4,440           -                  
    Supplies, material and media 2,000           2,037           (37)               

  Total support services - students 25,171          25,171          -                  

  District administration support services -
    indirect costs 1,329           1,329           -                  

Total Expenditures 26,500          26,500          -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
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Exhibit G-2

Student Transportation Special Revenue Fund

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Local sources - district appropriation              250,000$      250,000$      -$                
  State of Alaska                    209,235        209,235        -                  

Total Revenues 459,235        459,235        -                  

Expenditures
  Student transportation - to and from school:
    Professional and technical services 210,460        210,460        -                  
    Other expenditures 7,152           7,152           -                  

Total Expenditures 217,612        217,612        -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance 241,623$      241,623        -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year 62,183          

Fund Balance, end of year 303,806$      

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
Petersburg School District
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Exhibit G-3

State School Based Health Center Grant Special Revenue Fund

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  State of Alaska                    6,500$          6,500$          -$                

Expenditures
  Support services - students -
    supplies, material and media 6,500           6,500           -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
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Exhibit G-4

YBRS Incentive Alaska Grant Special Revenue Fund

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  State of Alaska                    1,010$          1,010$          -$                

Expenditures
  Support services - students -
    supplies, material and media 1,010           1,010           -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
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Exhibit G-5

Food Service Special Revenue Fund

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

                                              Variance
                                               Final With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025  Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Local sources                17,860$        17,860$        -$                
  Federal grants passed through the State of Alaska 433,915        433,915        -                  

Total Revenues 451,775        451,775        -                  

Expenditures
  Food service:
    Noncertificated salaries 197,697        197,697        -                  
    Employee benefits 93,855          93,855          -                  
    Professional and technical services 4,476           4,476           -                  
    Supplies, materials and media 266,273        266,273        -                  
    Equipment 737              737              -                  

Total Expenditures 563,038        563,038        -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance (111,263)$     (111,263)       -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year 500,106        

Fund Balance, end of year 388,843$      

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
Petersburg School District
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Exhibit G-6

Breakfast Start Up Expansion Grant Special Revenue Fund

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025  Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  State of Alaska                    42,522$        42,522$        -$                

Expenditures
  Food service:
   Noncertificated salaries 8,696           8,696           -                  
   Employee benefits 6,712           6,712           -                  
   Supplies, materials and media 11,101          11,101          -                  
   Equipment 16,013          16,013          -                  

Total Expenditures 42,522          42,522          -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
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Exhibit G-7

Local Food for Local Schools Grant Special Revenue Fund

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025  Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Federal grants passed through
    the State of Alaska 1,617$          1,617$          -$                

Expenditures
  Food service - 
    supplies, materials and media 1,617           1,617           -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
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Exhibit G-8

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Federal grants passed through
    the State of Alaska 162,904$      162,904$      -$                

Expenditures
  Support services - students:
    Certificated salaries 101,851        101,851        -                  
    Employee benefits 50,542          50,458          84                
    Supplies, materials and media 2,341           2,425           (84)               

  Total support services - students 154,734        154,734        -                  

  District administration support services -
    indirect costs 8,170           8,170           -                  

Total Expenditures 162,904        162,904        -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District

Title I-A Basic Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit G-9

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025  Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Federal grants passed through
    the State of Alaska 150,945$      137,395$      (13,550)$       

Expenditures
  Support services - students:
    Certificated salaries 45,284          45,401          (117)             
    Noncertificated salaries 14,950          13,013          1,937           
    Employee benefits 26,245          26,012          233              
    Professional and technical services 2,350           450              1,900           
    Staff travel 2,763           1,926           837              
    Student travel 15,000          5,416           9,584           
    Supplies, materials and media 22,653          23,912          (1,259)          
    Tuition and stipends 347              278              69                
    Other expenditures 13,800          14,110          (310)             

  Total support services - students 143,392        130,518        12,874          

  District administration support services -
    indirect costs 7,553           6,877           676              

Total Expenditures 150,945        137,395        13,550          

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District

Title I-C Migrant Education Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit G-10

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Federal grants passed through
    the State of Alaska 8,370$          5,312$          (3,058)$        

Expenditures
  Support services - students:
    Professional and technical services 450              450              -                  
    Staff travel 7,500           4,596           2,904           

  Total support services - students 7,950           5,046           2,904           

  District administration support services -
    indirect costs 420              266              154              

Total Expenditures 8,370           5,312           3,058           

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Title I-A Highly Qualified Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit G-11

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Federal grants passed through
    the State of Alaska 4,590$          4,590$          -$                

Expenditures
  Support services - students -
    supplies, materials and media 4,360           4,360           -                  

  District administration support services -
    indirect costs 230              230              -                  

Total Expenditures 4,590           4,590           -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District

Migrant Education Book Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit G-12

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Federal grants passed through
    the State of Alaska 14,959$        14,959$        -$                

Expenditures
  Instruction:
    Certificated salaries 10,000          10,000          -                  
    Noncertificated salaries 1,000           1,000           -                  
    Employee benefits 212              212              -                  
    Supplies, materials and media 2,997           2,997           -                  

  Total instruction 14,209          14,209          -                  

  District administration support services -
    indirect costs 750              750              -                  

Total Expenditures 14,959          14,959          -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Great Grant Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit G-13

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Federal grants passed through
    the State of Alaska 175,564$      161,218$      (14,346)$       

Expenditures
  Special education instruction:
    Certificated salaries 53,044          50,800          2,244           
    Noncertificated salaries 700              -                  700              
    Employee benefits 26,800          26,369          431              
    Professional and technical services 77,300          71,759          5,541           
    Staff travel 3,400           2,455           945              
    Student travel -                  560              (560)             
    Supplies, materials and media 5,515           1,190           4,325           

  Total special education instruction 166,759        153,133        13,626          

  District administration support services -
    indirect costs 8,805           8,085           720              

Total Expenditures 175,564        161,218        14,346          

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District

Title VI-B IDEA Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit G-14

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Federal grants passed through
    the State of Alaska 1,934$          1,934$          -$                

Expenditures
  Special education instruction -
    supplies, materials and media 1,837           1,837           -                  

  District administration support services -
    indirect costs 97                97                -                  

Total Expenditures 1,934           1,934           -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District

Preschool Disabled Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit G-15

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Federal grants passed through
    the State of Alaska 27,000$        27,000$        -$                

Expenditures
  Instruction:
    Certificated salaries 2,217           2,217           -                  
    Employee benefits 320              320              -                  
    Professional and technical services 595              595              -                  
    Staff travel 2,026           2,026           -                  
    Supplies, materials and media 20,556          20,556          -                  

  Total instruction 25,714          25,714          -                  

  District administration support services -
    indirect costs 1,286           1,286           -                  

Total Expenditures 27,000          27,000          -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District

 Carl Perkins Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit G-16

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  State of Alaska                    414$            414$            -$                
  Federal grants passed through
    the State of Alaska 3,727           3,727           -                  

Total Revenues 4,141           4,141           -                  

Expenditures
  Instruction -
    professional and technical services 4,141           4,141           -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit G-17

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Federal sources passed through other agencies 98,518$        98,518$        -$                

Expenditures
  Instruction:
    Certificated salaries 56,000          56,000          -                  
    Noncertificated salaries 4,675           4,675           -                  
    Employee benefits 8,219           8,219           -                  
    Staff travel 29,098          29,098          -                  
    Supplies, materials and media 526              526              -                  

Total Expenditures 98,518          98,518          -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Raising the Bar AK Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit G-18

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Direct federal grants 29,024$        29,024$        -$                

Expenditures
  Instruction:
    Certificated salaries 16,083          16,083          -                  
    Employee benefits 6,983           6,983           -                  
    Student travel 5,958           5,958           -                  

Total Expenditures 29,024          29,024          -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District

Indian Education Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit G-19

Small, Rural School Achievement Special Revenue Fund

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Direct federal grants 18,827$        18,827$        -$                

Expenditures
  Support services - instruction:
    Professional and technical services 5,348           5,348           -                  
    Staff travel 13,479          13,479          -                  

Total Expenditures 18,827          18,827          -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
Petersburg School District
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Exhibit G-20

USDA Healthy Meal Incentives Special Revenue Fund

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025  Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Federal sources passed through other agencies 59,504$        59,504$        -$                

Expenditures
  Support services - student -
    professional and technical services 17,313          17,313          -                  

  Food service:
    Noncertificated salaries 12,877          12,877          -                  
    Employee benefits 3,335           3,335           -                  
    Professional and technical services 809              809              -                  
    Staff travel                               8,102           8,102           -                  
    Supplies, materials and media 17,068          17,068          -                  

  Total food service 42,191          42,191          -                  

Total Expenditures 59,504          59,504          -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
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Exhibit G-21

HMI Scales Grant Special Revenue Fund

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025  Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Federal sources passed through other agencies 69,942$        69,942$        -$                

Expenditures
District administration support services -

indirect costs 3,508           3,508           -                  

  Food service:
    Noncertificated salaries 41,928          41,928          -                  
    Employee benefits 17,328          17,328          -                  
    Professional and technical services 2,500           2,500           -                  
    Staff travel 3,910           3,910           -                  
    Supplies, materials and media 744              744              -                  
    Other expenditures 24                24                -                  

  Total food service 66,434          66,434          -                  

Total Expenditures 69,942          69,942          -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
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Exhibit G-22

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Expenditures
  Expendable trust - scholarship payments 1,000$        

Net Change in Fund Balance (1,000)        

Fund Balance, beginning of year 10,893        

Fund Balance, end of year 9,893$        

Petersburg School District

Kito Memorial Trust Scholarship Special Revenue Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit G-23

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Expenditures
  Expendable trust - scholarship payments 500$           

Net Change in Fund Balance (500)           

Fund Balance, beginning of year 9,959          

Fund Balance, end of year 9,459$        

Petersburg School District

  Erwin Memorial Trust Scholarship Special Revenue Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit G-24

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Expenditures
  Expendable trust - scholarship payments 800$           

Net Change in Fund Balance (800)           

Fund Balance, beginning of year 23,738        

Fund Balance, end of year 22,938$      

Petersburg School District

Cold Storage Trust Scholarship Special Revenue Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit G-25

                                              
Year Ended June 30, 2025

Expenditures
  Expendable trust - scholarship payments 1,420$        

Net Change in Fund Balance (1,420)        

Fund Balance, beginning of year 1,420          

Fund Balance, end of year -$               

Petersburg School District

Harris Memorial Trust Scholarship Special Revenue Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit G-26

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Expenditures
  Expendable trust - scholarship payments 850$           

Net Change in Fund Balance (850)           

Fund Balance, beginning of year 850            

Fund Balance, end of year -$               

Petersburg School District

Jacob T. Memorial Trust Scholarship Special Revenue Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit G-27

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Net Change in Fund Balance -$               

Fund Balance, beginning of year 20,238        

Fund Balance, end of year 20,238$      

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Esther Evans Memorial Scholarship Special Revenue Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance

91

DRAFT



Exhibit G-28

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Expenditures
  Expendable trust - scholarship payments 1,650$        

Net Change in Fund Balance (1,650)        

Fund Balance, beginning of year 1,650          

Fund Balance, end of year -$               

Petersburg School District

Eric Corl Memorial Scholarship Special Revenue Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit G-29

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Local sources    1,305$          1,305$          -$                

Expenditures
  Instruction - 
    supplies, materials and media 629              629              -                  

  Support services - student - 
    supplies, materials and media 676              676              -                  

Total Expenditures 1,305           1,305           -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                -                  -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Donors Choose Fund Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit G-30

                                              Variance
                                              With Final
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
  Local sources    -$                27,534$        27,534$        

Expenditures
  Special education instruction:
    Professional and technical services 6,721           6,721           -                  
    Staff travel 20,394          20,394          -                  
    Other expenditures 419              419              -                  

Total Expenditures 27,534          27,534          -                  

Net Change in Fund Balance (27,534)$       -                  27,534$        

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Hurst Wood SPED Grant Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit G-31

Student Activity Special Revenue Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Revenues 
  Other local revenue 306,537$      

Expenditures
  Instruction - supplies, material and media 3,133           

  Special education instruction:
    Supplies, materials and media 2,096           
    Other expenditures 617              

  Total special education instruction 2,713           

  Support services - instruction:
    Supplies, materials and media 32,427          
    Other expenditures 1,972           

  Total support services - instruction 34,399          

School administration - supplies, materials and media 32                

  Student activities:
    Noncertificated salaries 1,595           
    Employee benefits 388              
    Professional and technical services 2,900           
    Staff travel                               2,791           
    Student travel                               102,273        
    Other purchased services 2,000           
    Supplies, materials and media 107,829        
    Other expenditures 20,246          

  Total student activities 240,022        

Total Expenditures 280,299        

Net Change in Fund Balance 26,238          

Fund Balance, beginning of year 132,526        

Fund Balance, ending 158,764$      

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance
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Exhibit G-32

William K Neumann Bequest - Shop Program Special Revenue Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Revenues 
  Other sources 63,865$        

Expenditures
  Instruction:
    Professional and technical services 3,950           
    Supplies, material and media 15,342          

  Total instruction 19,292          

  Construction and facilities acquisition - 
    other purchased services 44,573          

Total Expenditures 63,865          

Net Change in Fund Balance -                  

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, ending -$                

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance
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Exhibit H-1

Career Petersburg PHS
Technical Middle/High Office

Capital Carpet Vehicle Structural Education School Roof Security
June 30, 2025 Projects ADA Replacement Replacement Damage Equipment Replacement Remodel Totals

Assets
  Cash and investments 499,891$       259,754$  77,164$         61,451$         8,821$           15,452$         1,488,194$     -$               2,410,727$    
  Accounts receivable -                    -               -                    -                    -                    -                    -                     15,931        15,931           

Total Assets 499,891$       259,754$  77,164$         61,451$         8,821$           15,452$         1,488,194$     15,931$      2,426,658$    

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities
  Unearned revenue -$                  -$             -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  1,137,683$     -$               1,137,683$    
  Due to other funds -                    -               -                    -                    -                    -                    -                     15,931        15,931           

Total Liabilities -                    -               -                    -                    -                    -                    1,137,683       15,931        1,153,614      

Fund Balances
  Restricted -                    -               -                    -                    -                    -                    350,511          -                 350,511         
  Assigned 499,891         259,754    77,164           61,451           8,821             15,452           -                     -                 922,533         

Total Fund Balance 499,891         259,754    77,164           61,451           8,821             15,452           350,511          -                 1,273,044      

Total Liabilities and 
   Fund Balances 499,891$       259,754$  77,164$         61,451$         8,821$           15,452$         1,488,194$     15,931$      2,426,658$    

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Capital Project Funds
Combining Balance Sheet
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Exhibit H-2

Career Petersburg PHS
Technical Middle/High Office

                                        Capital Carpet Vehicle Structural Education School Roof Security
Year Ended June 30, 2025 Projects ADA Replacement Replacement Damage Equipment Replacement Remodel Totals

Revenues
  State of Alaska -$             -$             -$                  -$                  -$             -$                405,809$        -$             405,809$    

Expenditures
  Construction and facilities acquisition 46,967      11,817      4,714            -                   -              -                  624,321         543,751    1,231,570   

Deficiency of Revenues 
  Over Expenditures (46,967)     (11,817)     (4,714)           -                   -              -                  (218,512)        (543,751)   (825,761)     

Other Financing Sources 
   Transfers in 300,000    -               -                   40,000          -              -                  -                    -               340,000      
   Transfer from primary government -               -               -                   -                   -              -                  569,023         543,751    1,112,774   

Net Other Financing Sources 300,000    -               -                   40,000          -              -                  569,023         543,751    1,452,774   

Net Change in Fund Balances 253,033    (11,817)     (4,714)           40,000          -              -                  350,511         -               627,013      

Fund Balances, beginning of year 246,858    271,571    81,878          21,451          8,821       15,452         -                    -               646,031      

Fund Balances, end of year 499,891$  259,754$  77,164$         61,451$         8,821$      15,452$       350,511$        -$             1,273,044$ 

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Capital Project Funds
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Exhibit H-3

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Expenditures
  Construction and facilities acquisition:
    Professional and technical services 5,400$          
    Other purchased services 41,567          

Total Expenditures 46,967          

Deficiency of Revenues Over Expenditures (46,967)        

Other Financing Sources - transfers in 300,000        

Net Change in Fund Balance 253,033        

Fund Balance, beginning of year 246,858        

Fund Balance, end of year 499,891$      

Petersburg School District

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance 

Capital Projects Capital Project Fund

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit H-4

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Expenditures
  Construction and facilities acquisition:
    Other purchased services 5,875$          
    Supplies, material and media 5,942           

Total Expenditures 11,817          

Net Change in Fund Balance (11,817)        

Fund Balance, beginning of year 271,571        

Fund Balance, end of year 259,754$      

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

ADA Capital Project Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance 
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Exhibit H-5

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Expenditures
  Construction and facilities acquisition - 
    other purchased services 4,714$          

Net Change in Fund Balance (4,714)          

Fund Balance, beginning of year 81,878          

Fund Balance, end of year 77,164$        

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Carpet Replacement Capital Project Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance 
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Exhibit H-6

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Other Financing Sources - transfers in 40,000$        

Net Change in Fund Balance 40,000          

Fund Balance, beginning of year 21,451          

Fund Balance, end of year 61,451$        

Petersburg School District

Vehicle Replacement Capital Project Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance 

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit H-7

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year 8,821           

Fund Balance, end of year 8,821$          

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

 Structural Damage Capital Project Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance 
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Exhibit H-8

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Net Change in Fund Balance -$                

Fund Balance, beginning of year 15,452          

Fund Balance, end of year 15,452$        

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Career Technical Education Equipment Capital Project Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance
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Exhibit H-9

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Revenues 
  State of Alaska                    405,809$      

Total Revenues 405,809        

Expenditures
  Construction and facilities acquisition:
    Noncertificated salaries 4,279           
    Employee benefits 348              
    Professional and technical services 158,754        
    Capital outlay 460,940        

Total Expenditures 624,321        

Other Financing Source - transfer from primary government 569,023        

Net Change in Fund Balance 350,511        

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year 350,511$      

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Petersburg Middle/High School Roof Replacement Capital Project Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance 
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Exhibit H-10

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Expenditures
  Construction and facilities acquisition:
    Noncertificated salaries 2,735$          
    Employee benefits 404              
    Professional and technical services 86,315          
    Capital outlay 454,297        

Total Expenditures 543,751        

Other Financing Source - transfer from primary government 543,751        

Net Change in Fund Balance -                  

Fund Balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund Balance, end of year -$                

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

PHS Office Security Remodel Capital Project Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balance 
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Exhibit I-1

Schedule of Compliance - AS 14.17.505

Total fund balance - School Operating Fund 2,542,720$     
  less exemptions per 4 AAC 09.160(a):
    Prepaid items 470,891          

Fund Balance Subject to 10% Limitation 2,071,829$     

Nonexempt fund balance as a percentage of current year expenditures:

Fund balance subject to limitation 2,071,829$     20.65%
Current year expenditures 10,032,189$    

Note 1: Waiver of 10% Fund Limitation

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
Petersburg School District

On March 11, 2020, a Public Health Disaster Emergency was declared under AS 26.23.020. The State of Alaska
issued a notice to suspend the requirements of 4 AAC 09.160. Requirement that school districts retain only
10% of their operating funds for the following year will be suspended until June 30, 2025. Petersburg School
District has elected to present this schedule. 

Year Ended June 30, 2025
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Exhibit J-1

Federal Pass-Through Provided Total
Assistance Entity to Federal

Federal Grantor/ Pass-Through Grantor/ Listing Identifying  Subre- Expendi-
 Program or Cluster Title Number Number cipients tures

U.S. Department of Agriculture

  Passed through the State of Alaska, Department 
    of Education and Early Development:

    Child Nutrition Cluster: 
      School Breakfast Program 10.553 MA 25.039.01 -$         110,789$      

      National School Lunch Program 10.555 MA 25.039.05 -           189,202        
      National School Lunch Program - USDA Commodities 10.555 MA 25.039.01 -           25,719          

      Total Assistance Listing Number 10.555 -           214,921        

      Summer Food Service Program for Children 10.559 MA 25.039.01 -           37,868          

      Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program 10.582 FF.25.PBSD.01 -           2,091            
      Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program 10.582 FF.25.PBSD.02 -           14,634          

      Total Assistance Listing Number 10.582 -           16,725          

    Total Child Nutrition Cluster -           380,303        

    Child and Adult Care Food Program - After School Snack Program 10.558 MA 25.039.01 -           50,849          

    State Administrative Expenses for Child Nutrition 10.560 FD 25.PBSD.01 -           2,763            

    Local Food for Schools Cooperative Agreement Program 10.185 LF 24.PBSD.01 -           1,617            

Passed through the State of Alaska, Department of Agriculture -           435,532        

  Passed through the Action for Healthy Kids
      Child Nutrition Discretionary Grants Limited Availability
        Healthy Meals Incentives 10.579 0584-0512 -           59,504          
  Passed through Boise State University
      Child Nutrition Discretionary Grants Limited Availability
        Supporting Community Agriculture and Local Education Systems 10.579 10986-PO143718 -           69,942          

        Total Assistance Listing Number 10.579 -           129,446        

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture -           564,978        

See accompanying notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
Year Ended June 30, 2025

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
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Exhibit J-1, continued

Federal Pass-Through Provided Total
Assistance Entity to Federal

Federal Grantor/ Pass-Through Grantor/ Listing Identifying  Subre- Expendi-
 Program or Cluster Title Number Number cipients tures

U.S. Department of Education

  Passed through the State of Alaska, Department
     of Education and Early Development:

      Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies - Title I-A Basic 84.010 IP 25.PBSD.01 -$         117,050$      

      Migrant Education State Grant Program - Title I-C Migrant 84.011 IP 25.PBSD.01 -           137,395        
      Migrant Education State Grant Program - Migrant Travel 84.011 MB 25.PBSD.01 -           5,312            
      Migrant Education State Grant Program - Migrant Education PAC 84.011 MB 25.PBSD.01 -           4,590            

      Total Assistance Listing Number 84.011 -           147,297        

      Special Education Cluster (IDEA):
        Special Education Grants to States 84.027 SE 25.PBSD.01 -           161,218        
        Special Education Preschool Grants 84.173 SE 25.PBSD.01 -           1,934            

      Total Special Education Cluster -           163,152        

      Carl Perkins, Vocational Education Basic - Career and
          Technical Education - Basic Grants to States 84.048 EK 25.PBSD.01 -           27,000          

       Student Support and Academic Enrichment (SSAE) Program
          Title IV-A Reaped 84.424 IP 25.PBSD.01 -           15,318          

      Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants
          Title II-A Reaped 84.367 IP 25.PBSD.01 -           30,536          

      Special Education - State Personnel Development 84.323 GT 25 PBSD.02 -           14,959          

  Total Passed through the State of Alaska, Department 
     of Education and Early Development -           515,312        

  Passed through the Alaska Council of School Administrators
    Teacher and School Leader Inventive Grants 84.374 S374A230034 -           98,518          

  Direct Program:
    Indian Education Grants to Local Educational Agencies 84.060 -           29,024          

    Rural Education 84.358 -           18,827          

Total U.S. Department of Education -           661,681        

U.S Department of Homeland Secuity

    State and Local Cyber Security Grant 97.137 22 SLCGP-GY22 -           3,727            

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards -$         1,230,386$   

See accompanying notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.

Petersburg School District
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards, continued
Year Ended June 30, 2025
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  Petersburg School District 
(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska) 

 

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards  
Year Ended June 30, 2025 
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Note 1. Basis of Presentation 
 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the “Schedule”) includes the federal 
award activity of Petersburg School District under programs of the federal government for the year 
ended June 30, 2025. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the 
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). 
Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of Petersburg School 
District, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position or changes in net position 
of Petersburg School District.  
 
Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the modified accrual basis of accounting. 
Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, 
wherein certain types of expenditure are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.  
 
Note 3. Indirect Cost Rate 
 
Petersburg School District has elected not to use the 10-percent de minimis indirect cost rate 
allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 
 
Note 4. Rural Education Achievement Program (REAP) Funds 
 
Under the Rural Education Achievement Program (REAP) the District is permitted to re-allocate funding 
between various Title programs to pay for activities that are allowable under the program. In the 
current year, the district re-allocated $30,536 of title II-A (ALN 84.367) funding and $15,318 of Title 
IV-A (ALN 84.424) funding to cover allowable costs under Title I-A (ALN 84.010). DRAFT



Exhibit K-1

Passed
Total through

Award Award  to Subre- State
State Agency/ Program Title Number Amount cipients Expenditures

Department of Education and Early Development
  Major Program:

*Public School Funding FY25 6,064,956$   -$           5,787,291$    
*Funding outside the Formula, one-time HB281 FY25 849,034       -             849,034         
*Quality Schools FY25 19,977         -             19,977           
*Petersburg High/Middle School Roof Replacement GR-25-014 2,777,384    -             405,809         

  Nonmajor Programs:
State of Alaska Raffle Fund FY25 2,285           -             2,285            
Suicide Awareness, Prevention and Postvention SP 25.PBSD.01 26,500         -             26,500           
Pupil Transportation FY25 189,115       -             189,115         
Funding outside the Formula, one-time HB268 FY25 20,120         -             20,120           
Breakfast Program BG 24.PBSD.02 42,522         -             42,522           

Total Department of Education and
  Early Development -             7,342,653      

Department of Health
Youth Risk Behavior Survey FY25 1,010           -             1,010            
School Based Health Center FY25 6,500           -             6,500            

Total Department of Health -             7,510            

Department of Homeland Secuity
State and Local Cyber Security Grant 22 SLCGP-GY22 414              -             414               

Total State Financial Assistance -$           7,350,577$    

Note 1.  Major Program Notation
* denotes a major program
  

Note 2.  Basis of Presentation

Note 3.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the modified accrual basis of accounting.

Schedule of State Financial Assistance
Year Ended June 30, 2025

(A Component Unit of Petersburg Borough, Alaska)
Petersburg School District

The accompanying schedule of state financial assistance (the “Schedule”) includes the state award activity of
Petersburg School District under programs of the State of Alaska for the year ended June 30, 2025. The
information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of the State of Alaska Audit Guide
and Compliance Supplement for State Single Audits . Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the
operations of Petersburg School District, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, or
changes in net position of Petersburg School District.
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 
Performed in Accordance With Government Auditing Standards 

 
 
Members of the School Board  
Petersburg School District 
Petersburg, Alaska 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the governmental activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund 
information of Petersburg School District (the “District”), a component unit of Petersburg 
Borough, Alaska, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements, and have issued 
our report thereon dated XXXX,XXXX. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District's 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
District’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District's financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other 
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of This Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the District’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 
 
 
 
Anchorage, Alaska 
XXXX, XXXX 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance 

 
 
Members of the School Board  
Petersburg School District 
Petersburg, Alaska 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We have audited Petersburg School District (the “District”) compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that 
could have a direct and material effect on each of the District’s major federal programs for the 
year ended June 30, 2025. The District’s major federal programs are identified in the summary 
of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 
 
In our opinion, the District complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal 
programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the 
audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). 
Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on 
compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of 
the District’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the 
requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements 
applicable to the District’s federal programs. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with 
the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and 
express an opinion on the District’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a 
high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting 
material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is 
considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the 
District’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the 
Uniform Guidance, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the District’s compliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the District’s internal control over compliance relevant to the 
audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to 
test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform 
Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
District’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material 
weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control 
over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing 
their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in 
internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to 
identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our 
audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to 
be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the 
requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 
 
 
 
Anchorage, Alaska 
XXXX, 2025 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major State Program and 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance Required by the State of Alaska 
Audit Guide and Compliance Supplement for State Single Audits 

 
 
Members of the School Board  
Petersburg School District 
Petersburg, Alaska 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major State Program 
 
Opinion on Each Major State Program 
 
We have audited Petersburg School District’s (the “District”) compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the State of Alaska Audit Guide and 
Compliance Supplements that could have a direct and material effect on each of the District’s 
major state programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. The District’s major state programs are 
identified in the accompanying Schedule of State Financial Assistance. 
 
In our opinion, the District complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major state programs 
for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major State Program 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States 
(Government Auditing Standards); and the audit requirements in the State of Alaska Audit Guide. 
Our responsibilities under those standards and the State of Alaska Audit Guide are further 
described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on 
compliance for each major state program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of 
the District’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the 
requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements 
applicable to the District’s state programs. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with 
the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and 
express an opinion on the District’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a 
high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the State of 
Alaska Audit Guide requirements will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The 
risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Noncompliance with types of the compliance requirements 
referred to above is considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or 
in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on 
compliance about the District’s compliance with the requirements of each major state program 
as a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the State 
of Alaska Audit Guide, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the District’s compliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the District’s internal control over compliance relevant to the 
audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to 
test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the State of Alaska 
Audit Guide requirements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material 
weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control 
over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing 
their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a state program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a state program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, 
on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or 
a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance 
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requirement of a state program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control 
over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to 
identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our 
audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to 
be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the 
requirements of the State of Alaska Audit Guide and Compliance Supplement for State Single 
Audits. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
Anchorage, Alaska 
xxxx, 2025 
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Section I - Summary of Auditor’s Results 
     
Financial Statements     
     
Type of report the auditor issued on whether the 
financial statements audited were prepared in 
accordance with GAAP:    Unmodified
     

Internal control over financial reporting:     
  Material weakness(es) identified?   yes  X no 

Significant deficiency(ies) identified?   yes  X (none reported) 
      
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?   yes  X no 
     
Federal Awards     
     

Internal control over major federal programs:     
Material weakness(es) identified?   yes  X no 
Significant deficiency(ies) identified?   yes  X (none reported) 

     

Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major 
federal programs:    Unmodified

     
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be 

reported in accordance with 2CFR 200.516(a) 
 
  yes  X no 

     
Identification of major federal programs:     
     
Assistance Listing Numbers Name of Federal Program or Cluster  
   
10.553/10.555/10.559/10.582 Child Nutrition Cluster   
   

     

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B programs: $ 750,000
     
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?  X yes   no 
     
State Financial Assistance     
     
Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major 
state programs:    Unmodified 
     
Internal control over major state programs:     

Material weakness(es) identified?   yes  X no 
Significant deficiency(ies) identified?   yes  X (none reported) 
     

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and 
Type B programs: $ 750,000

 
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?  X yes  no  

DRAFT



Petersburg School District 
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Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs, continued 
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Section II - Financial Statement Findings Required to be Reported in Accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards 

 
There were no findings related to the financial statements which are required to be reported in 
accordance with the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards. 

 
Section III – Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs  

 
There were no findings or questioned costs for federal awards (as defined in 2 CFR 200.516(a) that 
are required to be reported. 
 

Section IV – State Award Findings and Questioned Costs  
 

There were no findings or questioned costs for State awards (as defined in the State of Alaska Audit 
Guide and Compliance Supplement for State Single Audits) that are required to be reported.  
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Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.000.000.000.011
BOROUGH DIRECT APPROPRIATIONS

$3,250,000.00 $270,833.33 $812,499.99 $2,437,500.01 75.00%

100.000.000.000.031
INTEREST

$28,050.00 $5,880.83 $10,438.50 $17,611.50 62.79%

100.000.000.000.032
GAIN ON INVESTMENT UNREALIZED

$15,900.00 $1,965.67 $5,753.19 $10,146.81 63.82%

100.000.000.000.040
OTHER LOCAL REVENUES

$40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 100.00%

100.000.000.000.043
STUDENT ACTIVITY REVENUE

$51,000.00 $20,023.00 $29,048.50 $21,951.50 43.04%

100.000.000.000.044
STUDENT CLASS FEES

$10,000.00 $3,760.00 $5,762.50 $4,237.50 42.38%

100.000.000.000.045
STUDENT TECH FEE REVENUE

$12,850.00 $3,807.00 $6,280.00 $6,570.00 51.13%

100.000.000.000.046
LOCAL RENTAL REVENUE

$2,500.00 $110.00 $110.00 $2,390.00 95.60%

100.000.000.000.047
E-RATE REVENUE

$87,160.00 $7,263.20 $14,526.40 $72,633.60 83.33%

100.000.000.000.051
FOUNDATION PROGRAM

$6,147,921.00 $556,773.00 $1,670,319.00 $4,477,602.00 72.83%

100.000.000.000.056
TRS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$784,120.03 $0.00 $0.00 $784,120.03 100.00%

100.000.000.000.057
PERS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$93,219.65 $0.00 $0.00 $93,219.65 100.00%

100.000.000.000.090
OTHER STATE REVENUES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 100.00%

$10,524,720.68 $870,416.03 $2,554,738.08 $7,969,982.60Fund 100 Total: 75.73%

End of Report

$10,524,720.68 $870,416.03 $2,554,738.08 $7,969,982.60Grand Total: 75.73%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining
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Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.100.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$833,458.84 $66,866.05 $134,008.76 $699,450.08 $705,061.17 ($5,611.09)
-0.67%

100.100.100.000.322
PIANIST FOR CHOIR

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.329
HS REG INSTRUCTION SUB

$22,000.00 $750.00 $750.00 $21,250.00 $0.00 $21,250.00
96.59%

100.100.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3,747.17 $297.54 $593.00 $3,154.17 $3,103.35 $50.82
1.36%

100.100.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$205,740.64 $19,608.41 $39,216.82 $166,523.82 $195,803.45 ($29,279.63)
-14.23%

100.100.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$259,204.94 $8,497.00 $17,012.01 $242,192.93 $87,407.56 $154,785.37
59.72%

100.100.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12,447.65 $920.59 $1,836.72 $10,610.93 $9,640.98 $969.95
7.79%

100.100.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$8,926.56 $0.00 $0.00 $8,926.56 $0.00 $8,926.56
100.00%

100.100.100.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$3,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 $0.00 $3,300.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.450
FRESHMAN LAPTOP COMPUTERS

$53,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $53,000.00 $0.00 $53,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.451
GENERAL HS TEACHING SUPPLIES

$8,200.00 $0.00 $1,149.80 $7,050.20 $0.00 $7,050.20
85.98%

100.100.100.000.474
HS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.476
HS COPIER SUPPLIES

$8,755.05 $83.36 $7,728.31 $1,026.74 $1,026.74 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.100.000.479
HS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT

$600.00 $0.00 $29.02 $570.98 $0.00 $570.98
95.16%

100.100.100.000.491
HS DUES AND  FEES

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.401.451
HS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$900.00 $352.80 $352.80 $547.20 $0.00 $547.20
60.80%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.100.402.451 $700.00 $42.64 $42.64 $657.36 $0.00 $657.36
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100.100.100.402.451
HS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $42.64 $42.64 $657.36 $0.00 $657.36
93.91%

100.100.100.403.451
HS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$1,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,800.00 $0.00 $1,800.00
100.00%

100.100.100.404.451
HS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $502.49 $197.51
28.22%

100.100.100.407.451
HS PE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.100.408.451
HS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $145.00 $614.18 $1,385.82 $193.60 $1,192.22
59.61%

100.100.100.408.479
HS MUSIC OTHER SUPPLIES

$5,000.00 $6,000.00 $7,450.20 ($2,450.20) $0.00 ($2,450.20)
-49.00%

100.100.100.413.451
HS SPANISH SUPPLIES

$500.00 $291.50 $440.50 $59.50 $0.00 $59.50
11.90%

100.100.100.414.451
DRAMA SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.100.421.451
HS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.100.160.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$96,141.00 $7,948.00 $15,896.00 $80,245.00 $79,480.00 $765.00
0.80%

100.100.160.000.329
HS CTE SUB

$800.00 $200.00 $200.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
75.00%

100.100.160.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$423.15 $35.56 $70.25 $352.90 $346.91 $5.99
1.42%

100.100.160.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,101.44 $2,925.12 $5,850.24 $29,251.20 $29,251.20 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.160.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$29,881.31 $998.27 $1,996.54 $27,884.77 $9,982.70 $17,902.07
59.91%

100.100.160.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,405.64 $107.54 $212.18 $1,193.46 $1,046.40 $147.06
10.46%

100.100.160.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
100.00%

100.100.160.406.451
AQUACULTURE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.160.450.451
CULINARY SUPPLIES

$6,300.00 $675.12 $675.12 $5,624.88 $824.88 $4,800.00
76.19%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.160.455.451 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
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100.100.160.455.451
FOOD SCIENCE/CULINARY

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.100.160.460.451
SHOP SUPPLIES

$3,000.00 $263.00 $263.00 $2,737.00 $0.00 $2,737.00
91.23%

100.100.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$82,814.66 $6,782.58 $13,980.15 $68,834.51 $67,825.84 $1,008.67
1.22%

100.100.200.000.323
AIDES

$56,837.78 $8,720.61 $8,720.61 $48,117.17 $102,945.98 ($54,828.81)
-96.47%

100.100.200.000.329
HS SPED SUB

$6,000.00 $1,084.50 $1,084.50 $4,915.50 $0.00 $4,915.50
81.93%

100.100.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$635.77 $74.81 $106.23 $529.54 $649.73 ($120.19)
-18.90%

100.100.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$58,656.32 $5,286.08 $6,066.95 $52,589.37 $44,400.25 $8,189.12
13.96%

100.100.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$25,586.48 $851.89 $1,755.91 $23,830.57 $8,294.51 $15,536.06
60.72%

100.100.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$16,102.14 $1,789.14 $1,789.14 $14,313.00 $17,457.45 ($3,144.45)
-19.53%

100.100.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,111.96 $231.34 $333.03 $1,778.93 $2,013.70 ($234.77)
-11.12%

100.100.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $112.40 $112.40 $187.60 $0.00 $187.60
62.53%

100.100.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,776.66 $0.00 $0.00 $1,776.66 $0.00 $1,776.66
100.00%

100.100.200.000.451
HS SPED SUPPLIES

$500.00 $38.99 $38.99 $461.01 $315.97 $145.04
29.01%

100.100.300.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$93,835.52 $7,368.08 $17,062.91 $76,772.61 $76,007.59 $765.02
0.82%

100.100.300.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$403.21 $33.47 $77.10 $326.11 $342.24 ($16.13)
-4.00%

100.100.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$3,000.00 $300.00 $600.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$28,575.82 $925.43 $2,143.11 $26,432.71 $9,322.62 $17,110.09
59.88%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.300.000.367 $1,339.42 $111.18 $256.11 $1,083.31 $1,136.93 ($53.62)
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100.100.300.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,339.42 $111.18 $256.11 $1,083.31 $1,136.93 ($53.62)
-4.00%

100.100.300.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,329.98 $0.00 $0.00 $1,329.98 $0.00 $1,329.98
100.00%

100.100.300.000.451
SECONDARY COUNSELOR SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $143.74 $143.74 $856.26 $0.00 $856.26
85.63%

100.100.300.000.479
SECONDARY COUNSELOR OTHER

$0.00 $99.98 $99.98 ($99.98) $0.00 ($99.98)
0.00%

100.100.300.000.491
HS SSS DUES & FEES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$89,182.00 $7,403.50 $14,382.00 $74,800.00 $74,035.00 $765.00
0.86%

100.100.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$401.80 $32.32 $62.78 $339.02 $304.60 $34.42
8.57%

100.100.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$11,484.48 $1,719.44 $3,438.88 $8,045.60 $17,194.40 ($9,148.80)
-79.66%

100.100.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$28,223.63 $929.88 $1,806.38 $26,417.25 $8,765.00 $17,652.25
62.54%

100.100.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,334.73 $101.34 $196.65 $1,138.08 $952.00 $186.08
13.94%

100.100.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$24.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24.00 $0.00 $24.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.451
TEACHING SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.472
SECONDARY LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,300.00 $0.00 $2,300.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.473
SECONDARY PERIODICALS

$800.00 $3.79 $26.79 $773.21 $144.10 $629.11
78.64%

100.100.350.000.479
SECONDARY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.350.418.316 $1,668.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,668.00 $0.00 $1,668.00
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100.100.350.418.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,668.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,668.00 $0.00 $1,668.00
100.00%

100.100.350.418.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7.98 $0.00 $0.00 $7.98 $0.00 $7.98
100.00%

100.100.350.418.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$476.88 $0.00 $0.00 $476.88 $0.00 $476.88
100.00%

100.100.350.418.367
MEDICARE TAX

$24.19 $0.00 $0.00 $24.19 $0.00 $24.19
100.00%

100.100.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$118,920.00 $9,910.00 $29,730.00 $89,190.00 $89,190.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$519.09 $43.26 $129.78 $389.31 $389.34 ($0.03)
-0.01%

100.100.400.000.364
INSURANCE HEALTH/LIFE

$36,417.74 $3,034.82 $9,104.46 $27,313.28 $27,313.29 ($0.01)
0.00%

100.100.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$37,069.65 $1,238.42 $3,715.26 $33,354.39 $11,145.78 $22,208.61
59.91%

100.100.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,724.34 $134.68 $404.04 $1,320.30 $1,212.94 $107.36
6.23%

100.100.400.000.421
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL TRANSPORTATION

$2,400.00 $482.42 $882.42 $1,517.58 $891.52 $626.06
26.09%

100.100.400.000.479
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,600.00 $0.00 $1,600.00
100.00%

100.100.400.000.491
PRINCIPAL DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.100.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$90,657.15 $10,415.33 $13,412.08 $77,245.07 $75,621.33 $1,623.74
1.79%

100.100.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,800.00 $0.00 $1,800.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$453.66 $44.84 $57.93 $395.73 $326.78 $68.95
15.20%

100.100.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,596.80 $4,585.95 $4,585.95 $31,010.85 $30,713.55 $297.30
0.84%

100.100.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$26,349.60 $2,291.37 $2,950.66 $23,398.94 $16,470.30 $6,928.64
26.30%

100.100.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,374.74 $134.39 $177.84 $1,196.90 $961.84 $235.06
17.10%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:
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% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.450.000.368 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00
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100.100.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.421
HS ADMIN SUPPORT TRVL

$2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.433
SECONDARY COMMUNICATIONS

$2,266.00 $172.09 $517.78 $1,748.22 $0.00 $1,748.22
77.15%

100.100.450.000.434
SECONDARY POSTAGE

$250.00 $20.18 $20.18 $229.82 $179.82 $50.00
20.00%

100.100.450.000.454
SECONDARY OFFICE SUPPLIES

$600.00 $198.64 $198.64 $401.36 $0.00 $401.36
66.89%

100.100.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,919.00 $46.32 $92.64 $2,826.36 $463.35 $2,363.01
80.95%

100.100.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,500.00 $136.36 $272.72 $1,227.28 $1,227.28 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$30.19 $0.81 $1.61 $28.58 $7.48 $21.10
69.89%

100.100.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$0.00 $543.96 $1,029.22 ($1,029.22) $833.26 ($1,862.48)
0.00%

100.100.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$834.55 $5.80 $11.59 $822.96 $56.67 $766.29
91.82%

100.100.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$401.40 $30.01 $60.00 $341.40 $270.11 $71.29
17.76%

100.100.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$100.33 $2.39 $5.00 $95.33 $22.49 $72.84
72.60%

100.100.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$155.00 $0.00 $0.00 $155.00 $0.00 $155.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,500.00 $663.99 $1,876.77 $4,623.23 $0.00 $4,623.23
71.13%

100.100.700.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $8,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,545.00 $0.00 $1,545.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:
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Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.000.479 $4,500.00 $1,189.75 $1,760.88 $2,739.12 $13.90 $2,725.22
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100.100.700.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,500.00 $1,189.75 $1,760.88 $2,739.12 $13.90 $2,725.22
60.56%

100.100.700.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$3,800.00 $0.00 $3,515.00 $285.00 $0.00 $285.00
7.50%

100.100.700.408.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,753.00 $312.75 $625.50 $3,127.50 $3,127.50 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.408.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.700.408.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$21.62 $1.37 $2.74 $18.88 $13.69 $5.19
24.01%

100.100.700.408.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,072.99 $39.27 $78.54 $994.45 $384.14 $610.31
56.88%

100.100.700.408.367
MEDICARE TAX

$71.82 $4.14 $8.28 $63.54 $41.41 $22.13
30.81%

100.100.700.408.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $0.00 $74.40 $0.00 $74.40
100.00%

100.100.700.408.421
MUSIC STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$1,200.00 $388.60 $388.60 $811.40 $553.81 $257.59
21.47%

100.100.700.408.426
MUSIC TRANSPORTATION

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.408.479
MUSIC OTHER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.700.414.316
EXTRA DUTY - DDF

$3,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,545.00 $0.00 $3,545.00
100.00%

100.100.700.414.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$15.47 $0.00 $0.00 $15.47 $0.00 $15.47
100.00%

100.100.700.414.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,013.51 $0.00 $0.00 $1,013.51 $0.00 $1,013.51
100.00%

100.100.700.414.367
MEDICARE TAX

$51.40 $0.00 $0.00 $51.40 $0.00 $51.40
100.00%

100.100.700.418.316
EXTRA DUTY - HS GLACIER SURVEY

$0.00 $127.42 $254.84 ($254.84) $1,274.16 ($1,529.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$0.00 $0.56 $1.12 ($1.12) $5.59 ($6.71)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$0.00 $16.00 $32.00 ($32.00) $156.14 ($188.14)
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.418.367 $0.00 $1.66 $3.32 ($3.32) $16.64 ($19.96)
Printed: 10/16/2025 7:10:00 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.22 Page: 7



100.100.700.418.367
MEDICARE TAX

$0.00 $1.66 $3.32 ($3.32) $16.64 ($19.96)
0.00%

100.100.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - HS Yearbook

$2,780.00 $231.67 $463.34 $2,316.66 $2,316.66 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$12.14 $1.01 $2.02 $10.12 $10.10 $0.02
0.16%

100.100.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$794.80 $29.10 $58.20 $736.60 $290.99 $445.61
56.07%

100.100.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$40.31 $3.17 $6.33 $33.98 $31.60 $2.38
5.90%

100.100.700.710.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,962.00 $1,181.67 $2,363.34 $1,598.66 $1,181.66 $417.00
10.52%

100.100.700.710.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,584.80 $472.67 $945.34 $639.46 $472.66 $166.80
10.52%

100.100.700.710.329
CROSS COUNTRY SUB

$1,200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
83.33%

100.100.700.710.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$27.49 $8.09 $15.31 $12.18 $7.22 $4.96
18.04%

100.100.700.710.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,132.74 $148.43 $296.86 $835.88 $148.42 $687.46
60.69%

100.100.700.710.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$424.10 $73.15 $177.14 $246.96 $78.38 $168.58
39.75%

100.100.700.710.367
MEDICARE TAX

$91.30 $25.12 $47.34 $43.96 $22.22 $21.74
23.81%

100.100.700.710.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$46.50 $0.00 $0.00 $46.50 $0.00 $46.50
100.00%

100.100.700.710.426
XCOUNTRY TRANSPORTATION

$25,000.00 $12,649.53 $13,801.53 $11,198.47 $12,248.09 ($1,049.62)
-4.20%

100.100.700.710.479
XCOUNTRY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$0.00 $0.00 $120.00 ($120.00) $0.00 ($120.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.715.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$7,881.80 $1,998.25 $3,301.50 $4,580.30 $3,996.50 $583.80
7.41%

100.100.700.715.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.700.715.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$40.95 $8.73 $14.42 $26.53 $11.38 $15.15
37.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.715.366 $602.59 $152.90 $152.90 $449.69 $0.00 $449.69
Printed: 10/16/2025 7:10:00 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.22 Page: 8



100.100.700.715.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$602.59 $152.90 $152.90 $449.69 $0.00 $449.69
74.63%

100.100.700.715.367
MEDICARE TAX

$136.04 $28.98 $47.88 $88.16 $37.80 $50.36
37.02%

100.100.700.715.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$442.06 $80.80 $161.60 $280.46 $161.60 $118.86
26.89%

100.100.700.715.426
SWIM TRANSPORTATION

$15,000.00 $1,166.00 $1,562.00 $13,438.00 $3,705.90 $9,732.10
64.88%

100.100.700.715.479
SWIM SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,500.00 $379.31 $379.31 $1,120.69 $354.49 $766.20
51.08%

100.100.700.720.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,296.80 $2,237.66 $2,237.66 $5,059.14 $4,475.34 $583.80
8.00%

100.100.700.720.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.720.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$37.08 $9.76 $9.76 $27.32 $20.33 $6.99
18.85%

100.100.700.720.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,086.16 $281.05 $281.05 $1,805.11 $562.10 $1,243.01
59.58%

100.100.700.720.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $31.92 $31.92 $91.28 $66.52 $24.76
20.10%

100.100.700.720.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $0.00 $74.40 $5.10 $69.30
93.15%

100.100.700.720.426
VB  TRANSPORTATION

$25,000.00 ($198.58) ($198.58) $25,198.58 $6,554.18 $18,644.40
74.58%

100.100.700.720.479
VB SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.100.700.725.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$6,713.80 $0.00 $0.00 $6,713.80 $0.00 $6,713.80
100.00%

100.100.700.725.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,600.00 $0.00 $1,600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.725.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$29.31 $0.00 $0.00 $29.31 $0.45 $28.86
98.46%

100.100.700.725.367
MEDICARE TAX

$97.35 $0.00 $0.00 $97.35 $1.49 $95.86
98.47%

100.100.700.725.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$416.26 $0.00 $0.00 $416.26 $6.38 $409.88
98.47%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.725.426 $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00
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100.100.700.725.426
WRESTLING TRANSPORTATION

$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.730.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,462.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,462.00 $0.00 $6,462.00
100.00%

100.100.700.730.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,585.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,585.80 $2,419.00 $166.80
6.45%

100.100.700.730.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $210.00 $5,790.00
96.50%

100.100.700.730.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$63.07 $0.00 $0.00 $63.07 $16.69 $46.38
73.54%

100.100.700.730.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,847.49 $0.00 $0.00 $1,847.49 $41.86 $1,805.63
97.73%

100.100.700.730.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$691.96 $0.00 $0.00 $691.96 $975.88 ($283.92)
-41.03%

100.100.700.730.367
MEDICARE TAX

$209.49 $0.00 $0.00 $209.49 $54.82 $154.67
73.83%

100.100.700.730.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$334.80 $0.00 $0.00 $334.80 $62.60 $272.20
81.30%

100.100.700.730.426
BOYS BB TRANSPORTATION

$27,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $27,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.730.479
BOYS BB SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.735.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$9,047.80 $0.00 $0.00 $9,047.80 $2,419.00 $6,628.80
73.26%

100.100.700.735.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,045.00 ($6,045.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.735.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $70.00 $2,930.00
97.67%

100.100.700.735.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$60.44 $0.00 $0.00 $60.44 $39.85 $20.59
34.07%

100.100.700.735.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,091.22 $0.00 $0.00 $1,091.22 $24.23 $1,066.99
97.78%

100.100.700.735.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $536.41 ($536.41)
0.00%

100.100.700.735.367
MEDICARE TAX

$200.79 $0.00 $0.00 $200.79 $129.07 $71.72
35.72%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.735.368 $621.92 $0.00 $0.00 $621.92 $402.16 $219.76
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100.100.700.735.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$621.92 $0.00 $0.00 $621.92 $402.16 $219.76
35.34%

100.100.700.735.426
GIRLS BB TRANSPORTATION

$27,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $27,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.735.479
GIRLS BB  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.740.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$9,047.80 $0.00 $0.00 $9,047.80 $6,045.00 $3,002.80
33.19%

100.100.700.740.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$39.50 $0.00 $0.00 $39.50 $26.40 $13.10
33.16%

100.100.700.740.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.19 $0.00 $0.00 $131.19 $87.64 $43.55
33.20%

100.100.700.740.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$460.96 $0.00 $0.00 $460.96 $374.80 $86.16
18.69%

100.100.700.740.426
CHEERLEADING TRANSPORTATION

$6,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,600.00 $0.00 $6,600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.740.479
CHEER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$2,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,250.00 $0.00 $2,250.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$5,212.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,212.00 $5,212.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.745.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,084.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,084.80 $0.00 $2,084.80
100.00%

100.100.700.745.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$37.08 $0.00 $0.00 $37.08 $22.76 $14.32
38.62%

100.100.700.745.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,490.11 $0.00 $0.00 $1,490.11 $654.61 $835.50
56.07%

100.100.700.745.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $0.00 $0.00 $123.20 $70.22 $52.98
43.00%

100.100.700.745.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$203.66 $0.00 $0.00 $203.66 $0.00 $203.66
100.00%

100.100.700.745.426
TRACK TRANSPORTATION

$23,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 $0.00 $23,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.479
TRACK  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.750.316 $7,881.80 $0.00 $0.00 $7,881.80 $5,213.00 $2,668.80
Printed: 10/16/2025 7:10:00 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.22 Page: 11



100.100.700.750.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,881.80 $0.00 $0.00 $7,881.80 $5,213.00 $2,668.80
33.86%

100.100.700.750.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$39.65 $0.00 $0.00 $39.65 $22.96 $16.69
42.09%

100.100.700.750.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,253.40 $0.00 $0.00 $2,253.40 $654.75 $1,598.65
70.94%

100.100.700.750.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.69 $0.00 $0.00 $131.69 $70.76 $60.93
46.27%

100.100.700.750.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $0.00 $74.40 $2.94 $71.46
96.05%

100.100.700.750.426
BASEBALL TRANSPORTATION

$22,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $0.00 $22,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.479
BASEBALL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,960.00 $0.00 $2,960.00
100.00%

100.100.700.760.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,294.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,294.00 $0.00 $2,294.00
100.00%

100.100.700.760.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$10.02 $0.00 $0.00 $10.02 $0.00 $10.02
100.00%

100.100.700.760.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$655.86 $0.00 $0.00 $655.86 $0.00 $655.86
100.00%

100.100.700.760.367
MEDICARE TAX

$33.26 $0.00 $0.00 $33.26 $0.00 $33.26
100.00%

100.100.700.825.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $69.50 $139.00 $695.00 $695.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.30 $0.60 $3.04 $3.01 $0.03
0.82%

100.100.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $8.73 $17.47 $220.97 $85.37 $135.60
56.87%

100.100.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.92 $1.85 $10.24 $9.20 $1.04
8.60%

100.100.700.825.426
STUDENT GOVT TRANSPORTATION

$1,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,400.00
100.00%

100.100.700.835.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,529.00 $127.42 $254.84 $1,274.16 $1,274.16 $0.00
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.835.363 $6.67 $0.56 $1.12 $5.55 $5.59 ($0.04)
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100.100.700.835.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$6.67 $0.56 $1.12 $5.55 $5.59 ($0.04)
-0.60%

100.100.700.835.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$437.14 $16.00 $32.00 $405.14 $154.83 $250.31
57.26%

100.100.700.835.367
MEDICARE TAX

$22.17 $1.85 $3.70 $18.47 $18.49 ($0.02)
-0.09%

100.100.700.840.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.840.363
WORKERS COMPENSATION

$2.62 $0.00 $0.00 $2.62 $0.00 $2.62
100.00%

100.100.700.840.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8.70 $0.00 $0.00 $8.70 $0.00 $8.70
100.00%

100.100.700.840.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$37.20 $0.00 $0.00 $37.20 $0.00 $37.20
100.00%

100.100.700.840.421
ARTFEST TRANSPORTATION

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.845.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $834.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.845.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.00 $0.00 $3.64 $3.63 $0.01
0.27%

100.100.700.845.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $0.00 $0.00 $238.44 $104.76 $133.68
56.06%

100.100.700.845.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.00 $0.00 $12.09 $12.09 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.870.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $69.50 $139.00 $695.00 $695.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.870.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.30 $0.60 $3.04 $3.00 $0.04
1.10%

100.100.700.870.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $8.75 $17.49 $220.95 $85.42 $135.53
56.84%

100.100.700.870.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.91 $1.83 $10.26 $9.15 $1.11
9.18%

100.200.100.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$0.00 $25.00 $75.00 ($75.00) $225.00 ($300.00)
0.00%

100.200.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$552,463.88 $43,938.66 $87,877.32 $464,586.56 $440,861.76 $23,724.80
4.29%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.100.000.323 $28,341.50 $2,779.94 $2,779.94 $25,561.56 $24,915.61 $645.95
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100.200.100.000.323
AIDES

$28,341.50 $2,779.94 $2,779.94 $25,561.56 $24,915.61 $645.95
2.28%

100.200.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$9,000.00 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $7,400.00 $0.00 $7,400.00
82.22%

100.200.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,574.50 $215.08 $409.70 $2,164.80 $2,066.60 $98.20
3.81%

100.200.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$177,503.04 $11,562.03 $22,884.84 $154,618.20 $116,878.44 $37,739.76
21.26%

100.200.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$171,648.57 $5,518.71 $11,037.43 $160,611.14 $54,297.44 $106,313.70
61.94%

100.200.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$8,029.15 $611.59 $611.59 $7,417.56 $5,588.05 $1,829.51
22.79%

100.200.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8,552.18 $676.14 $1,285.40 $7,266.78 $6,474.29 $792.49
9.27%

100.200.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.200.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$5,266.60 $0.00 $0.00 $5,266.60 $0.00 $5,266.60
100.00%

100.200.100.000.451
MS GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.200.100.000.474
MS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00
100.00%

100.200.100.000.476
MS COPIER SUPPLIES

$8,755.05 $0.00 $7,644.94 $1,110.11 $1,110.11 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.100.000.479
MS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$300.00 $0.00 $29.02 $270.98 $0.00 $270.98
90.33%

100.200.100.401.451
MS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$1,400.00 $194.45 $194.45 $1,205.55 $0.00 $1,205.55
86.11%

100.200.100.402.451
MS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.200.100.403.451
MS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $200.00 $1,000.00
83.33%

100.200.100.404.451
MS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.100.407.451
MS PE TEACHING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.100.408.451 $700.00 $0.00 $577.53 $122.47 $0.00 $122.47
Printed: 10/16/2025 7:10:00 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.22 Page: 14



100.200.100.408.451
MS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $577.53 $122.47 $0.00 $122.47
17.50%

100.200.100.419.451
MS ROBOTICS

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.200.100.421.451
MS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.200.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$58,490.66 $4,787.42 $10,958.14 $47,532.52 $47,874.16 ($341.64)
-0.58%

100.200.200.000.323
AIDES

$104,032.66 $1,990.04 $1,990.04 $102,042.62 $0.00 $102,042.62
98.09%

100.200.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,500.00 $27.00 $27.00 $4,473.00 $0.00 $4,473.00
99.40%

100.200.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$729.06 $30.80 $57.73 $671.33 $208.99 $462.34
63.42%

100.200.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$59,145.76 $2,121.92 $3,993.84 $55,151.92 $18,719.20 $36,432.72
61.60%

100.200.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$18,085.45 $601.30 $1,376.35 $16,709.10 $5,788.59 $10,920.51
60.38%

100.200.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$29,472.46 $0.00 $0.00 $29,472.46 $0.00 $29,472.46
100.00%

100.200.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,421.84 $95.50 $177.83 $2,244.01 $626.30 $1,617.71
66.80%

100.200.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$200.00 $125.05 $125.05 $74.95 $0.00 $74.95
37.48%

100.200.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$2,776.66 $0.00 $0.00 $2,776.66 $0.00 $2,776.66
100.00%

100.200.200.000.451
MS SPED SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $215.82 $284.18
56.84%

100.200.400.000.314
DEAN OF STUDENTS

$32,100.00 $2,625.00 $7,875.00 $24,225.00 $23,625.00 $600.00
1.87%

100.200.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$134.22 $11.46 $34.38 $99.84 $103.14 ($3.30)
-2.46%

100.200.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$13,163.04 $1,096.92 $3,290.76 $9,872.28 $9,872.28 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$9,446.00 $329.70 $989.10 $8,456.90 $2,967.30 $5,489.60
58.12%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.400.000.367 $445.88 $38.06 $114.18 $331.70 $342.54 ($10.84)
Printed: 10/16/2025 7:10:00 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.22 Page: 15



100.200.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$445.88 $38.06 $114.18 $331.70 $342.54 ($10.84)
-2.43%

100.200.400.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
100.00%

100.200.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $625.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.200.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$32,029.20 $3,476.34 $3,933.90 $28,095.30 $28,625.40 ($530.10)
-1.66%

100.200.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.200.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$144.17 $15.17 $17.17 $127.00 $124.94 $2.06
1.43%

100.200.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$34,371.84 $3,819.10 $3,819.10 $30,552.74 $30,552.74 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$9,073.87 $0.00 $0.00 $9,073.87 $0.00 $9,073.87
100.00%

100.200.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$478.92 $36.56 $43.19 $435.73 $290.47 $145.26
30.33%

100.200.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $156.34 $184.71 ($154.71) $1,242.02 ($1,396.73)
-4655.77%

100.200.450.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,545.00 $71.75 $215.29 $1,329.71 $0.00 $1,329.71
86.07%

100.200.450.000.434
MS POSTAGE

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.450.000.454
MS OFFICE SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.200.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$4,926.00 $655.83 $771.66 $4,154.34 $5,028.34 ($874.00)
-17.74%

100.200.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$5,427.00 $607.50 $607.50 $4,819.50 $3,928.50 $891.00
16.42%

100.200.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
100.00%

100.200.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$62.65 $5.52 $6.03 $56.62 $28.14 $28.48
45.46%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.700.000.364 $0.00 $94.11 $94.11 ($94.11) $0.00 ($94.11)
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100.200.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$0.00 $94.11 $94.11 ($94.11) $0.00 ($94.11)
0.00%

100.200.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,543.32 $82.38 $96.93 $1,446.39 $559.50 $886.89
57.47%

100.200.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$1,537.47 $0.00 $0.00 $1,537.47 $0.00 $1,537.47
100.00%

100.200.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$208.12 $17.43 $18.98 $189.14 $90.27 $98.87
47.51%

100.200.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$400.00 $37.67 $37.67 $362.33 $120.97 $241.36
60.34%

100.200.700.000.426
MS ACTIVITIES STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$30,700.00 $600.00 $4,400.00 $26,300.00 $0.00 $26,300.00
85.67%

100.200.700.000.479
MS ACTIVITIES SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,000.00 $35.97 $1,484.29 $2,515.71 $64.03 $2,451.68
61.29%

100.200.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Yearbook

$1,390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,390.00 $0.00 $1,390.00
100.00%

100.200.700.424.363
WORKERS COMP

$6.29 $0.00 $0.00 $6.29 $0.00 $6.29
100.00%

100.200.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$411.69 $0.00 $0.00 $411.69 $0.00 $411.69
100.00%

100.200.700.424.367
FICA MEDICARE

$20.88 $0.00 $0.00 $20.88 $0.00 $20.88
100.00%

100.200.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Student Government

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $0.00 $834.00
100.00%

100.200.700.825.363
WORKERS COMP

$3.77 $0.00 $0.00 $3.77 $0.00 $3.77
100.00%

100.200.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$247.02 $0.00 $0.00 $247.02 $0.00 $247.02
100.00%

100.200.700.825.367
FICA MEDICARE

$12.53 $0.00 $0.00 $12.53 $0.00 $12.53
100.00%

100.300.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$1,124,088.23 $88,221.61 $179,503.03 $944,585.20 $798,584.06 $146,001.14
12.99%

100.300.100.000.323
AIDES

$57,241.02 $4,752.86 $4,752.86 $52,488.16 $37,970.42 $14,517.74
25.36%

100.300.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$36,526.07 $15,088.76 $15,088.76 $21,437.31 $98,502.53 ($77,065.22)
-210.99%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.000.363 $5,323.19 $474.09 $851.96 $4,471.23 $3,427.66 $1,043.57
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100.300.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$5,323.19 $474.09 $851.96 $4,471.23 $3,427.66 $1,043.57
19.60%

100.300.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$374,201.92 $31,475.06 $61,700.73 $312,501.19 $268,398.58 $44,102.61
11.79%

100.300.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$350,921.60 $11,087.67 $22,552.67 $328,368.93 $98,355.45 $230,013.48
65.55%

100.300.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$16,216.38 $1,045.63 $1,045.63 $15,170.75 $3,075.06 $12,095.69
74.59%

100.300.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$17,682.99 $1,463.19 $2,690.08 $14,992.91 $11,153.05 $3,839.86
21.71%

100.300.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$900.00 $95.20 $95.20 $804.80 $1,257.36 ($452.56)
-50.28%

100.300.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$12,033.20 $0.00 $0.00 $12,033.20 $0.00 $12,033.20
100.00%

100.300.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$200.00 $199.00 $199.00 $1.00 $0.00 $1.00
0.50%

100.300.100.000.451
ES GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$18,000.00 $148.30 $426.21 $17,573.79 $1,352.16 $16,221.63
90.12%

100.300.100.000.454
ES GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.300.100.000.474
CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.300.100.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$15,700.86 $189.74 $12,170.40 $3,530.46 $3,530.46 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.100.000.479
ES TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$500.00 $118.92 $118.92 $381.08 $0.00 $381.08
76.22%

100.300.100.408.451
ES MUSIC  SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.411.451
ES READING TEACHING SUPPLIES

$600.00 $298.32 $298.32 $301.68 $0.00 $301.68
50.28%

100.300.100.421.451
ES ART TEACHING SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.427.451
PRESCHOOL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.428.451
KINDER HAMMER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $283.50 $16.50 $0.00 $16.50
5.50%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.429.451 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
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100.300.100.429.451
KINDER WILLIS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.430.451
1ST NORMAN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.431.451
1ST MULLEN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.432.451
2ND BELL SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.433.451
2ND HOFACRE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.434.451
3RD MARTIN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.435.451
3RD MIDKIFF SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.436.451
4TH WILSON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.437.451
4TH WILLIAMS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.438.451
5TH PAULSON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.439.451
5TH MILLER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.440.451
ES SWIM/PE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$319,293.98 $14,960.12 $30,473.56 $288,820.42 $132,852.76 $155,967.66
48.85%

100.300.200.000.323
AIDES

$303,495.48 $32,021.70 $32,842.80 $270,652.68 $294,892.82 ($24,240.14)
-7.99%

100.300.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$9,000.00 $9,325.91 $9,766.66 ($766.66) $10,137.25 ($10,903.91)
-121.15%

100.300.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,757.76 $245.71 $318.93 $2,438.83 $1,224.97 $1,213.86
44.02%

100.300.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$208,276.64 $16,764.96 $17,889.41 $190,387.23 $62,750.76 $127,636.47
61.28%

100.300.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$99,555.14 $1,878.99 $3,827.48 $95,727.66 $16,461.82 $79,265.84
79.62%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.200.000.366 $85,980.27 $4,095.33 $4,275.97 $81,704.30 $32,881.94 $48,822.36
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100.300.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$85,980.27 $4,095.33 $4,275.97 $81,704.30 $32,881.94 $48,822.36
56.78%

100.300.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$9,160.95 $754.78 $994.31 $8,166.64 $3,823.02 $4,343.62
47.41%

100.300.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $853.69 $853.69 ($553.69) $0.00 ($553.69)
-184.56%

100.300.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$6,383.30 $0.00 $0.00 $6,383.30 $0.00 $6,383.30
100.00%

100.300.200.201.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - PK-K

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.300.200.202.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - 1-2

$500.00 $126.09 $126.09 $373.91 $0.00 $373.91
74.78%

100.300.200.203.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - 3-5

$500.00 $71.85 $71.85 $428.15 $100.00 $328.15
65.63%

100.300.300.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$77,472.00 $6,388.75 $13,584.50 $63,887.50 $63,887.50 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.300.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.300.300.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$346.05 $28.98 $61.48 $284.57 $287.60 ($3.03)
-0.88%

100.300.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$2,500.00 $250.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$24,524.81 $802.43 $1,706.22 $22,818.59 $7,799.88 $15,018.71
61.24%

100.300.300.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,149.55 $96.26 $204.23 $945.32 $955.35 ($10.03)
-0.87%

100.300.300.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
100.00%

100.300.300.000.451
COUNSELOR TEACHING SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.300.300.424.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $126.36 $252.72 ($252.72) $1,137.28 ($1,390.00)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$0.00 $0.55 $1.10 ($1.10) $4.95 ($6.05)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $27.80 $70.10 ($70.10) $250.21 ($320.31)
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.300.424.367 $0.00 $1.47 $3.30 ($3.30) $12.58 ($15.88)
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100.300.300.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$0.00 $1.47 $3.30 ($3.30) $12.58 ($15.88)
0.00%

100.300.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$86,848.00 $8,608.30 $17,216.60 $69,631.40 $68,866.40 $765.00
0.88%

100.300.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$380.12 $37.58 $75.16 $304.96 $300.64 $4.32
1.14%

100.300.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$11,484.48 $1,148.45 $2,296.90 $9,187.58 $9,187.58 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$26,730.13 $1,081.20 $2,162.40 $24,567.73 $8,649.60 $15,918.13
59.55%

100.300.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,262.70 $120.66 $242.10 $1,020.60 $966.06 $54.54
4.32%

100.300.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.451
LIBRARY TEACHING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.472
LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.473
PERIODICALS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,000.00 $0.00 $711.29 $3,288.71 $0.00 $3,288.71
82.22%

100.300.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$107,088.00 $8,924.00 $26,772.00 $80,316.00 $80,316.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$467.44 $38.96 $116.88 $350.56 $350.64 ($0.08)
-0.02%

100.300.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$39,489.12 $3,290.76 $9,872.28 $29,616.84 $29,616.84 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$33,362.69 $1,114.57 $3,343.71 $30,018.98 $10,031.13 $19,987.85
59.91%

100.300.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,552.78 $129.40 $388.20 $1,164.58 $1,164.60 ($0.02)
0.00%

100.300.400.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,400.00 $482.42 $882.42 $1,517.58 $891.52 $626.06
26.09%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.400.000.479 $2,600.00 $0.00 $176.77 $2,423.23 $123.23 $2,300.00
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100.300.400.000.479
ES PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,600.00 $0.00 $176.77 $2,423.23 $123.23 $2,300.00
88.46%

100.300.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.300.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$45,542.80 $4,873.64 $5,498.47 $40,044.33 $37,989.36 $2,054.97
4.51%

100.300.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
100.00%

100.300.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$202.29 $21.28 $24.01 $178.28 $165.87 $12.41
6.13%

100.300.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,101.44 $3,900.16 $3,900.16 $31,201.28 $31,201.28 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$12,902.28 $1,072.20 $1,281.38 $11,620.90 $8,357.65 $3,263.25
25.29%

100.300.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$671.97 $56.89 $65.95 $606.02 $427.50 $178.52
26.57%

100.300.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
100.00%

100.300.450.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
100.00%

100.300.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$2,266.00 $172.09 $517.78 $1,748.22 $0.00 $1,748.22
77.15%

100.300.450.000.434
POSTAGE

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $150.00 $100.00
40.00%

100.300.450.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.700.424.322
EXTRA DUTY - ES Yearbook

$1,390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,390.00 $0.00 $1,390.00
100.00%

100.300.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$6.07 $0.00 $0.00 $6.07 $0.00 $6.07
100.00%

100.300.700.424.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION PERS

$371.96 $0.00 $0.00 $371.96 $0.00 $371.96
100.00%

100.300.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$20.16 $0.00 $0.00 $20.16 $0.00 $20.16
100.00%

100.300.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - ES Student Govt

$834.00 $83.40 $166.80 $667.20 $667.20 $0.00
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.700.825.363 $3.64 $0.36 $0.72 $2.92 $2.88 $0.04
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100.300.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.36 $0.72 $2.92 $2.88 $0.04
1.10%

100.300.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $10.48 $20.97 $217.47 $83.84 $133.63
56.04%

100.300.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $1.09 $2.18 $9.91 $8.64 $1.27
10.50%

100.500.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

($87,380.58) $0.00 $3,698.07 ($91,078.65) $0.00 ($91,078.65)
104.23%

100.500.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.362
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

($356.68) $0.00 $13.73 ($370.41) $0.00 ($370.41)
103.85%

100.500.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

($5,480.33) $0.00 $464.45 ($5,944.78) $0.00 ($5,944.78)
108.47%

100.500.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

($1,184.83) $0.00 $52.06 ($1,236.89) $0.00 ($1,236.89)
104.39%

100.500.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$10,000.00 $66.50 $6,610.58 $3,389.42 $0.00 $3,389.42
33.89%

100.500.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.474
DISTRICT WIDE CURRICULUM

$40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.475
INSTRUCTIONAL SUBSCRIPTIONS

$36,735.00 $1,323.00 $17,794.55 $18,940.45 $14,796.65 $4,143.80
11.28%

100.500.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$354.59 ($6,158.34) $2,725.00 ($2,370.41) $9,658.84 ($12,029.25)
-3392.44%

100.500.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$0.00 $400.00 $400.00 ($400.00) $0.00 ($400.00)
0.00%

100.500.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$1.55 ($25.14) $13.64 ($12.09) $180.99 ($193.08)
-12456.77%

100.500.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$4,387.68 ($2,506.28) $1,074.12 $3,313.56 $16,111.80 ($12,798.24)
-291.69%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.200.000.365 $17,303.59 ($776.65) $332.85 $16,970.74 $5,108.79 $11,861.95
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100.500.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$17,303.59 ($776.65) $332.85 $16,970.74 $5,108.79 $11,861.95
68.55%

100.500.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$5.14 ($83.49) $45.31 ($40.17) $601.12 ($641.29)
-12476.46%

100.500.200.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$83,500.00 $1,560.00 $2,431.11 $81,068.89 $0.00 $81,068.89
97.09%

100.500.200.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$4,500.00 $583.64 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00
100.00%

100.500.200.000.426
SPED STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.500.200.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$4,200.00 $0.00 $1,420.00 $2,780.00 $0.00 $2,780.00
66.19%

100.500.200.000.451
DISTRICT WIDE SPED SUPPLIES

$1,500.00 $320.08 $613.61 $886.39 $0.00 $886.39
59.09%

100.500.200.000.476
SPED COPIER SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $1,094.69 $1,094.69 $905.31 $1,290.31 ($385.00)
-19.25%

100.500.200.000.491
DW SPED DUES AND FEES

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.500.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$4,179.82 $0.00 $0.00 $4,179.82 $0.00 $4,179.82
100.00%

100.500.300.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$11,888.48 $0.00 $0.00 $11,888.48 $0.00 $11,888.48
100.00%

100.500.300.000.450
DW TESTING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $499.23 $0.77
0.15%

100.500.330.000.418
STUDENT HEALTH SRVCS

$78,000.00 $9,557.30 $12,557.30 $65,442.70 $49,100.00 $16,342.70
20.95%

100.500.330.000.450
STUDENT HEALTH SVCS SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$2,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,600.00 $0.00 $2,600.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.316
CERTIFIED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,600.00 $320.00 $640.00 $5,960.00 $5,960.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.318
CERTIFICATED SPECIALISTS

$106,620.00 $8,885.00 $26,655.00 $79,965.00 $79,965.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$52,579.20 $4,488.85 $13,074.79 $39,504.41 $39,434.40 $70.01
0.13%

100.500.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$8,000.00 $553.50 $2,879.25 $5,120.75 $3,510.00 $1,610.75
20.13%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.350.000.363 $758.63 $62.15 $188.69 $569.94 $562.55 $7.39
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100.500.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$758.63 $62.15 $188.69 $569.94 $562.55 $7.39
0.97%

100.500.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$55,361.28 $4,613.44 $13,840.32 $41,520.96 $41,520.96 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$34,964.28 $1,139.20 $3,377.36 $31,586.92 $10,635.10 $20,951.82
59.92%

100.500.350.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$14,725.70 $976.55 $2,843.46 $11,882.24 $8,576.57 $3,305.67
22.45%

100.500.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,520.09 $202.72 $615.95 $1,904.14 $1,831.51 $72.63
2.88%

100.500.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$450.00 $34.32 $178.52 $271.48 $217.62 $53.86
11.97%

100.500.350.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.410
DW PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$3,700.00 $0.00 $2,375.00 $1,325.00 $0.00 $1,325.00
35.81%

100.500.350.000.417
TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT

$43,291.50 $20,615.00 $20,615.00 $22,676.50 $20,615.00 $2,061.50
4.76%

100.500.350.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$123,600.00 $9,578.66 $19,556.98 $104,043.02 $91,790.00 $12,253.02
9.91%

100.500.350.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$84,633.00 $6,124.30 $29,791.46 $54,841.54 $35,672.35 $19,169.19
22.65%

100.500.350.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$9,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 $9,000.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.450
TEACHER TOOL SUBSCRIPTIONS

$20,900.00 ($3,290.00) $14,021.69 $6,878.31 $1,573.51 $5,304.80
25.38%

100.500.350.000.475
TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES

$68,750.42 $3,447.96 $9,335.31 $59,415.11 $9,358.15 $50,056.96
72.81%

100.500.350.000.476
DW COPIER SUPPLIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$950.00 $0.00 $0.00 $950.00 $0.00 $950.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$86,600.00 $7,266.67 $21,800.01 $64,799.99 $65,399.99 ($600.00)
-0.69%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.600.000.324 $58,375.83 $4,642.97 $13,516.97 $44,858.86 $40,950.00 $3,908.86
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100.500.600.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$58,375.83 $4,642.97 $13,516.97 $44,858.86 $40,950.00 $3,908.86
6.70%

100.500.600.000.325
MAINTENANCE/CUSTODIAL

$143,940.47 $14,051.69 $37,540.08 $106,400.39 $114,427.62 ($8,027.23)
-5.58%

100.500.600.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$12,000.00 $574.00 $4,005.00 $7,995.00 $3,900.00 $4,095.00
34.13%

100.500.600.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7,049.27 $602.22 $1,793.58 $5,255.69 $5,134.48 $121.21
1.72%

100.500.600.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$38,619.65 $3,332.86 $8,621.02 $29,998.63 $29,309.29 $689.34
1.78%

100.500.600.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$81,510.03 $5,689.49 $15,962.53 $65,547.50 $48,373.16 $17,174.34
21.07%

100.500.600.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$4,363.29 $377.97 $1,115.76 $3,247.53 $3,207.40 $40.13
0.92%

100.500.600.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $8.93 $80.91 $219.09 $0.00 $219.09
73.03%

100.500.600.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$18,000.00 $20.00 $4,941.53 $13,058.47 $2,355.51 $10,702.96
59.46%

100.500.600.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.431
WATER AND SEWER

$31,827.00 $2,755.56 $8,138.90 $23,688.10 $0.00 $23,688.10
74.43%

100.500.600.000.432
GARBAGE

$42,436.00 $4,325.61 $14,230.98 $28,205.02 $0.00 $28,205.02
66.46%

100.500.600.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,030.00 $57.68 $173.82 $856.18 $0.00 $856.18
83.12%

100.500.600.000.436
ENERGY - ELECTRICITY

$239,600.00 $18,768.02 $32,229.52 $207,370.48 $0.00 $207,370.48
86.55%

100.500.600.000.438
ENERGY - HEATING OIL

$340,000.00 $12,947.05 $44,424.25 $295,575.75 $0.00 $295,575.75
86.93%

100.500.600.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$35,000.00 $4,350.00 $18,794.16 $16,205.84 $558.00 $15,647.84
44.71%

100.500.600.000.441
RENTAL/LEASE

$5,000.00 $0.00 $4,860.00 $140.00 $0.00 $140.00
2.80%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.600.000.446 $137,938.17 $0.00 $131,309.17 $6,629.00 $0.00 $6,629.00
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100.500.600.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$137,938.17 $0.00 $131,309.17 $6,629.00 $0.00 $6,629.00
4.81%

100.500.600.000.452
MAINTENANCE/CONSTR SUPPLIES

$55,000.00 $11,518.23 $13,611.52 $41,388.48 $5,866.35 $35,522.13
64.59%

100.500.600.000.453
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES

$27,000.00 $2,577.46 $3,669.35 $23,330.65 $4,514.38 $18,816.27
69.69%

100.500.600.000.457
SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

$10,500.00 $1,941.64 $2,640.61 $7,859.39 $5,121.66 $2,737.73
26.07%

100.500.600.000.458
VEHICLE GAS AND OIL

$7,210.00 $469.74 $670.61 $6,539.39 $0.00 $6,539.39
90.70%

100.500.600.000.479
MAINTENANCE OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$800.00 $99.87 $141.12 $658.88 $0.00 $658.88
82.36%

100.500.600.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.510
EQUIPMENT

$18,000.00 $623.56 $18,345.87 ($345.87) $0.00 ($345.87)
-1.92%

100.500.700.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$57,750.00 $4,837.50 $14,512.50 $43,237.50 $43,537.50 ($300.00)
-0.52%

100.500.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,500.00 $227.27 $454.54 $2,045.46 $2,045.46 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$262.99 $22.10 $65.33 $197.66 $198.99 ($1.33)
-0.51%

100.500.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$24,132.24 $2,108.85 $6,130.89 $18,001.35 $18,679.22 ($677.87)
-2.81%

100.500.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$18,093.08 $604.45 $1,813.35 $16,279.73 $5,440.05 $10,839.68
59.91%

100.500.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$708.25 $49.99 $99.99 $608.26 $449.94 $158.32
22.35%

100.500.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$873.63 $73.08 $216.66 $656.97 $658.37 ($1.40)
-0.16%

100.600.510.000.311
SUPERINTENDENT

$156,620.00 $13,051.67 $39,155.01 $117,464.99 $117,464.99 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.510.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$85,000.00 $7,133.33 $21,399.99 $63,600.01 $64,200.01 ($600.00)
-0.71%

100.600.510.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $110.00 $110.00 $490.00 $0.00 $490.00
81.67%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.510.000.363 $1,057.29 $90.83 $271.53 $785.76 $813.19 ($27.43)
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100.600.510.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$1,057.29 $90.83 $271.53 $785.76 $813.19 ($27.43)
-2.59%

100.600.510.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$50,056.80 $4,171.40 $12,514.20 $37,542.60 $37,542.60 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.510.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$48,561.50 $1,622.33 $4,866.99 $43,694.51 $14,600.97 $29,093.54
59.91%

100.600.510.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$24,080.50 $1,558.33 $4,674.99 $19,405.51 $13,819.36 $5,586.15
23.20%

100.600.510.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$3,512.19 $301.75 $902.05 $2,610.14 $2,701.35 ($91.21)
-2.60%

100.600.510.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00
100.00%

100.600.510.000.414
LEGAL SERVICES

$12,000.00 $462.00 $462.00 $11,538.00 $0.00 $11,538.00
96.15%

100.600.510.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$6,865.00 $0.00 $6,165.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
10.20%

100.600.510.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$11,000.00 $330.80 $2,051.41 $8,948.59 $1,458.43 $7,490.16
68.09%

100.600.510.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$775.00 $62.22 $186.70 $588.30 $0.00 $588.30
75.91%

100.600.510.000.434
POSTAGE

$750.00 $0.00 $6.84 $743.16 $693.16 $50.00
6.67%

100.600.510.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $21.99 $478.01 $0.00 $478.01
95.60%

100.600.510.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$4,733.62 $0.00 $3,733.62 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.510.000.479
SUPERINTENDENT OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,000.00 $443.83 $1,042.83 $957.17 $0.00 $957.17
47.86%

100.600.510.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$16,485.00 $0.00 $5,985.00 $10,500.00 $82.00 $10,418.00
63.20%

100.600.511.000.418
BOARD - OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$7,225.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,225.00 $0.00 $7,225.00
100.00%

100.600.511.000.421
BOARD- STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,500.00 $2,818.22 $3,681.78
56.64%

100.600.511.000.454
COMMUNICATION MAILER/FLYER SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.511.000.479 $4,800.00 $393.20 $541.18 $4,258.82 $0.00 $4,258.82
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100.600.511.000.479
BOE  OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,800.00 $393.20 $541.18 $4,258.82 $0.00 $4,258.82
88.73%

100.600.511.000.490
BOARD- OTHER EXPENSES

$15,000.00 $9,865.00 $9,865.00 $5,135.00 $0.00 $5,135.00
34.23%

100.600.511.000.491
BOARD - DUES AND  FEES

$8,895.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,895.00 $0.00 $8,895.00
100.00%

100.600.550.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$90,100.00 $7,508.33 $22,524.99 $67,575.01 $67,575.01 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.550.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$35,197.50 $3,184.88 $8,661.83 $26,535.67 $26,398.14 $137.53
0.39%

100.600.550.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$546.92 $46.67 $136.12 $410.80 $410.16 $0.64
0.12%

100.600.550.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$29,516.40 $2,459.70 $7,379.10 $22,137.30 $22,137.30 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.550.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$35,326.80 $2,341.50 $6,828.09 $28,498.71 $20,575.09 $7,923.62
22.43%

100.600.550.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,816.81 $155.05 $452.20 $1,364.61 $1,362.59 $2.02
0.11%

100.600.550.000.412
AUDITING & ACCOUNTING SERVICES

$78,000.00 $20,000.00 $60,000.00 $18,000.00 $0.00 $18,000.00
23.08%

100.600.550.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$34,950.00 $600.00 $18,005.31 $16,944.69 $0.00 $16,944.69
48.48%

100.600.550.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$7,500.00 $0.00 $1,238.72 $6,261.28 $2,104.01 $4,157.27
55.43%

100.600.550.000.447
LIABILITY INSURANCE

$86,050.21 $0.00 $81,185.59 $4,864.62 $0.00 $4,864.62
5.65%

100.600.550.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.600.550.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.600.550.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$10,000.00 $1,493.27 $1,599.52 $8,400.48 $0.00 $8,400.48
84.00%

100.600.550.000.495
INDIRECT COST RECOVERY

($29,530.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($29,530.00) $0.00 ($29,530.00)
100.00%

$11,230,384.26 $834,278.59 $2,053,834.56 $9,176,549.70 $6,223,484.40 $2,953,065.30Fund 100 Total:
26.30%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only
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Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

End of Report

$11,230,384.26 $834,278.59 $2,053,834.56 $9,176,549.70 $6,223,484.40 $2,953,065.30Grand Total:
26.30%
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
47297 09/30/2025 TRAUTMAN, VICTOR  $197.10 Printed4 Payroll
47298 09/30/2025 NILSEN, ALENNA  $4,694.38 Printed4 Payroll 09/30/2025
47299 09/30/2025 WEGENER, CAROL L $7,120.19 Printed4 Payroll
74597 09/05/2025 MARY DUNKER $20.00 Printed1038 Expense 09/30/2025
74598 09/05/2025 MOLLY TAIBER $80.22 Printed1038 Expense 09/30/2025
74599 09/05/2025 MUDDY WATER ADVENTURES $900.00 Printed1038 Expense 09/30/2025
74600 09/05/2025 RICK BROCK-02059 $221.39 Printed1038 Expense 09/30/2025
74601 09/05/2025 RING CENTRAL INC $2,680.58 Printed1038 Expense 09/30/2025
74602 09/05/2025 US FOODS, INC. $2,495.73 Printed1038 Expense 09/30/2025
74603 09/09/2025 ACSA-00049 $9,865.00 Printed1040 Expense 09/30/2025
74604 09/09/2025 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $1,727.63 Printed1040 Expense 09/30/2025
74605 09/09/2025 ASAA-00239 $514.75 Printed1040 Expense 09/30/2025
74606 09/09/2025 BSN SPORTS LLC $337.50 Printed1040 Expense 09/30/2025
74607 09/09/2025 CHELSEA CORRAO $138.00 Printed1040 Expense
74608 09/09/2025 FARRAGUT FARM-00882 $1,032.00 Printed1040 Expense
74609 09/09/2025 GCI COMMUNICATION CORP-00953 $1,915.80 Printed1040 Expense 09/30/2025
74610 09/09/2025 GRAINGER-00995 $1,428.22 Printed1040 Expense 09/30/2025
74611 09/09/2025 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $2,468.68 Printed1040 Expense 09/30/2025
74612 09/09/2025 SEDOR, WENDLANDT,

EVENS,-02211
$462.00 Printed1040 Expense 09/30/2025

74613 09/09/2025 US FOODS, INC. $3,248.85 Printed1040 Expense 09/30/2025
74614 09/12/2025 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $82.88 Printed1045 Expense 09/30/2025
74615 09/12/2025 AT&T MOBILITY-00004 $658.07 Printed1045 Expense 09/30/2025
74616 09/12/2025 CARLEE JOHNSON-00454 $198.00 Printed1045 Expense 09/30/2025

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

09/01/2025From Date: 09/30/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74617 09/12/2025 CASEY GATES $306.00 Printed1045 Expense 09/30/2025
74618 09/12/2025 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $1,527.40 Printed1045 Expense 09/30/2025
74619 09/12/2025 KEELY WARE $306.00 Printed1045 Expense 09/30/2025
74620 09/12/2025 ROBYN TAYLOR $636.00 Printed1045 Expense 09/30/2025
74621 09/16/2025 AMPLIFY EDUCATION, INC. $40,274.00 Printed1046 Expense
74622 09/16/2025 CF SERVICES - CYNTHIA FRY $73.84 Printed1046 Expense 09/30/2025
74623 09/16/2025 HEATHER CONN-01075 $1,426.60 Printed1046 Expense 09/30/2025
74624 09/16/2025 KATIE L. GREER $7,000.00 Printed1046 Expense
74625 09/16/2025 METROPOLITAN MUSIC-01585 $8,000.00 Printed1046 Expense 09/30/2025
74626 09/16/2025 SERRC, INC.-02214 $20,615.00 Printed1046 Expense
74627 09/16/2025 SHARON PAULSON $1,258.00 Printed1046 Expense
74628 09/16/2025 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

OF-02556
$531.54 Printed1046 Expense 09/30/2025

74629 09/16/2025 US FOODS, INC. $5,137.95 Printed1046 Expense 09/30/2025
74630 09/23/2025 AFLAC-00068 $846.31 Printed1047 Expense
74631 09/23/2025 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $404.25 Printed1047 Expense 09/30/2025
74632 09/23/2025 ANDREW CARLISLE-00208 $198.00 Printed1047 Expense
74633 09/23/2025 BDO $20,000.00 Printed1047 Expense
74634 09/23/2025 CASEY GATES $378.00 Printed1047 Expense 09/30/2025
74635 09/23/2025 EDCLUB, INC-02533 $1,119.65 Printed1047 Expense
74636 09/23/2025 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $2,904.82 Printed1047 Expense
74637 09/23/2025 JAIME CABRAL-01202 $210.00 Printed1047 Expense
74638 09/23/2025 KAIA DAHL $138.00 Printed1047 Expense
74639 09/23/2025 KAYLA WRIGHT $198.00 Printed1047 Expense

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

09/01/2025From Date: 09/30/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74640 09/23/2025 KEELY WARE $378.00 Printed1047 Expense 09/30/2025
74641 09/23/2025 KERRI CURTISS-01331 $138.00 Printed1047 Expense
74642 09/23/2025 PETERSBURG MEDICAL

CENTER-01892
$4,518.75 Printed1047 Expense

74643 09/23/2025 SNA $254.00 Printed1047 Expense
74644 09/23/2025 SOUTHEAST EXTINGUISHER

SERVICE, INC
$1,758.50 Printed1047 Expense

74645 09/23/2025 US FOODS, INC. $5,383.23 Printed1047 Expense 09/30/2025
74646 09/26/2025 CARIN CHRISTENSEN $20.00 Printed1051 Expense
74647 09/26/2025 ELSA WINTERSTEEN $28.49 Printed1051 Expense
74648 09/26/2025 HOTEL CAPTAIN COOK-01119 $3,835.00 Printed1051 Expense
74649 09/26/2025 LCG LANTECH, INC $75,881.72 Printed1051 Expense
74650 09/26/2025 PETERSBURG LUTHERAN CHURCH $170.00 Printed1051 Expense
74651 09/26/2025 PROJECT WAYFINDER, INC. $8,582.30 Printed1051 Expense
74652 09/26/2025 PUBLIC EDUCATION HEALTH

TRUST-01982
$172,749.80 Printed1051 Expense

74653 09/26/2025 STIKINE SERVICES, INC $30,450.00 Printed1051 Expense
74654 09/30/2025 APEA-00222 $1,080.34 Printed1056 Payroll Ded
74655 09/30/2025 ATP-00262 $3,664.60 Printed1056 Payroll Ded
74656 09/30/2025 GREAT-WEST LIFE & ANNUITY $13,126.01 Printed1056 Payroll Ded
74657 09/30/2025 MINNESOTA CHILD SUPPORT

PAYMENT CENTER
$543.00 Printed1056 Payroll Ded

74658 09/30/2025 STATE OF ALASKA-02310 $35,243.96 Printed1057 Payroll Ded
74659 09/30/2025 STATE OF ALASKA-02310 $71,656.06 Printed1058 Payroll Ded
74660 09/30/2025 BSN SPORTS LLC $1,971.93 Printed1060 Expense
74661 09/30/2025 ELSA WINTERSTEEN $138.10 Printed1060 Expense

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

09/01/2025From Date: 09/30/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74662 09/30/2025 GRAINGER-00995 $391.30 Printed1060 Expense
74663 09/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $737.58 Printed1060 Expense
74664 09/30/2025 LCG LANTECH, INC $40,608.39 Printed1060 Expense
74665 09/30/2025 LJ ANSWERING & ALARM-01447 $279.00 Printed1060 Expense
74666 09/30/2025 ROBYN TAYLOR $17.80 Printed1060 Expense
74667 09/30/2025 SOUNDVIEW BED & BREAKFAST $1,560.00 Printed1060 Expense
74668 09/30/2025 STIKINE SERVICES, INC $1,350.00 Printed1060 Expense
74669 09/30/2025 US FOODS, INC. $2,414.35 Printed1060 Expense

$634,906.54Total Amount:
End of Report

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

09/01/2025From Date: 09/30/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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XX3970Account:
09/03/2025 CBC CONSTRUCTION INC $576,931.20 Posted to G/L1036 AP
09/03/2025 CBC CONSTRUCTION INC $192,076.70 Posted to G/L1036 AP
09/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $453.99 Posted to G/L1044 AP
09/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $482.42 Posted to G/L1044 AP
09/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $583.64 Posted to G/L1044 AP
09/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $1,275.97 Posted to G/L1044 AP
09/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $482.42 Posted to G/L1044 AP
09/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $550.51 Posted to G/L1044 AP
09/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $598.52 Posted to G/L1044 AP
09/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $250.60 Posted to G/L1044 AP
09/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $695.67 Posted to G/L1044 AP
09/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $340.60 Posted to G/L1044 AP
09/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $194.43 Posted to G/L1044 AP
09/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $14.55 Posted to G/L1044 AP
09/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $678.60 Posted to G/L1044 AP
09/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $4,271.22 Posted to G/L1044 AP
09/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $983.83 Posted to G/L1044 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

09/01/2025From Date: 09/30/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
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09/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $836.23 Posted to G/L1044 AP
09/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $250.60 Posted to G/L1044 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $6.78 Posted to G/L1048 AP
09/29/2025 NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOC.

SOLUTIONS LLC
$125.00 Posted to G/L1048 AP

09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $430.70 Posted to G/L1049 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $278.99 Posted to G/L1049 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $189.74 Posted to G/L1049 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $153.72 Posted to G/L1049 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $714.00 Posted to G/L1049 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$10.40 Posted to G/L1049 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$10.40 Posted to G/L1049 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,159.06 Posted to G/L1049 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $219.90 Posted to G/L1049 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $67.88 Posted to G/L1049 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $43.99 Posted to G/L1049 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $431.80 Posted to G/L1049 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $128.53 Posted to G/L1049 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

09/01/2025From Date: 09/30/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:

09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $942.95 Posted to G/L1049 AP
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09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $145.65 Posted to G/L1049 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $83.36 Posted to G/L1049 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $108.97 Posted to G/L1049 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $5.34 Posted to G/L1049 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $89.04 Posted to G/L1049 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $199.00 Posted to G/L1050 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $455.20 Posted to G/L1050 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $40.00 Posted to G/L1050 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $145.00 Posted to G/L1052 AP
09/29/2025 TIDES INN-02478 $300.00 Posted to G/L1052 AP
09/29/2025 TIDES INN-02478 $300.00 Posted to G/L1052 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $804.95 Posted to G/L1052 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $153.70 Posted to G/L1052 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $80.00 Posted to G/L1052 AP
09/29/2025 ALASKA CAR RENTAL $360.50 Posted to G/L1052 AP
09/29/2025 ALASKA CAR RENTAL $360.50 Posted to G/L1052 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $114.00 Posted to G/L1052 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $120.00 Posted to G/L1052 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

09/01/2025From Date: 09/30/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $625.00 Posted to G/L1052 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $35.97 Posted to G/L1052 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $379.31 Posted to G/L1052 AP
09/29/2025 BSN SPORTS LLC $337.50 Posted to G/L1052 AP
09/29/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND

PF-00186
$1,029.00 Posted to G/L1052 AP

09/29/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND
PF-00186

$609.00 Posted to G/L1052 AP

09/29/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND
PF-00186

$829.50 Posted to G/L1052 AP

09/29/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND
PF-00186

-$29.00 Posted to G/L1052 AP

09/29/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND
PF-00186

$790.00 Posted to G/L1052 AP

09/29/2025 DEPT OF TRANSPORATION AND
PF-00186

$39.50 Posted to G/L1052 AP

09/29/2025 GROUND TRANSPORT SOLUTIONS,
INC

$714.13 Posted to G/L1052 AP

09/29/2025 GROUND TRANSPORT SOLUTIONS,
INC

$952.18 Posted to G/L1052 AP

09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $271.64 Posted to G/L1053 AP
09/30/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $381,175.54 Posted to G/L1054 PR
09/30/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $2,200.00 Posted to G/L1054 PR

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

09/01/2025From Date: 09/30/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:
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09/30/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $530.00 Posted to G/L1054 PR
09/30/2025 EFTPS-00804 $35,416.28 Posted to G/L1055 PR
09/30/2025 EFTPS-00804 $2,194.92 Posted to G/L1055 PR
09/30/2025 EFTPS-00804 $7,225.07 Posted to G/L1055 PR
09/30/2025 EFTPS-00804 $2,194.92 Posted to G/L1055 PR
09/30/2025 EFTPS-00804 $7,225.07 Posted to G/L1055 PR
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $36.00 Posted to G/L1059 AP
09/29/2025 UNITED STATES POSTAL

SERVICE-02544
$10.48 Posted to G/L1059 AP

09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $291.50 Posted to G/L1059 AP
09/29/2025 UNITED STATES POSTAL

SERVICE-02544
$9.70 Posted to G/L1061 AP

09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,095.00 Posted to G/L1061 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $131.31 Posted to G/L1061 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $62.96 Posted to G/L1061 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $443.83 Posted to G/L1061 AP
09/29/2025 ALASBO-00095 $600.00 Posted to G/L1061 AP
09/29/2025 SWIMOUTLET $236.42 Posted to G/L1061 AP
09/11/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $7.00 Posted to G/L1062 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

09/01/2025From Date: 09/30/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:
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09/11/2025 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $19.95 Posted to G/L1062 AP
09/11/2025 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $1,426.32 Posted to G/L1062 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $357.74 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 SALTY PANTRY $54.37 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 HIGH TIDE ENTERPRISE, LLC $21.49 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $395.00 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $235.99 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $32.19 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $29.96 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $7,450.68 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $20.00 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $350.00 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$395.00 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $53.98 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $305.11 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 COMMON GROUNDS-00561 $45.50 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 GRAINGER-00995 $932.34 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 GRAINGER-00995 $335.16 Posted to G/L1064 AP
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09/29/2025 GRAINGER-00995 $1,550.34 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $389.94 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $39.98 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $329.93 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $38.97 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $353.48 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $437.98 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $54.96 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $49.51 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $25.48 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $116.31 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $119.96 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $332.10 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $1,676.00 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $62.82 Posted to G/L1064 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $137.60 Posted to G/L1065 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $72.02 Posted to G/L1065 AP
09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $54.02 Posted to G/L1065 AP
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09/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $54.00 Posted to G/L1065 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $465.50 Posted to G/L1065 AP
09/29/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $42.92 Posted to G/L1065 AP
09/29/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $73.06 Posted to G/L1065 AP
09/29/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $20.36 Posted to G/L1065 AP
09/29/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $70.24 Posted to G/L1065 AP
09/29/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $79.43 Posted to G/L1065 AP
09/29/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $31.64 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $2,755.56 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $4,325.61 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $18,768.02 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $2,312.50 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $469.74 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 PETRO MARINE SERVICES-01909 $12,947.05 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $263.00 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $3.79 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $349.16 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $9.29 Posted to G/L1067 AP
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09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $17.95 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $18.99 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $63.90 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $126.09 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $71.85 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $42.64 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $298.32 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$109.87 Posted to G/L1067 AP

09/29/2025 ALASKA POWER &
TELEPHONE-00125

$57.68 Posted to G/L1067 AP

09/29/2025 ALASKA POWER &
TELEPHONE-00125

$109.87 Posted to G/L1067 AP

09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $384.94 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $118.92 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $38.99 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $115.98 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $27.76 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $121.66 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $99.98 Posted to G/L1067 AP
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09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $108.30 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $17.99 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $64.96 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $50.18 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $58.23 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $316.80 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $90.87 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $103.58 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $76.98 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $41.67 Posted to G/L1067 AP
09/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $41.99 Posted to G/L1067 AP

$1,301,708.87Total Amount:Total for Fund: 167
$1,301,708.87Total Amount:

End of Report
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710.100.100.422.830  HS ART FUND BALANCE 112.49 .00180.00 292.49 .00 292.49
710.100.100.423.830  HS JEWELRY FUND BALANCE 949.59 .00130.40 1,079.99 .00 1,079.99
710.100.160.450.830  HS CULINARY ARTS FUND
BALANCE

551.41 .00.00 551.41 .00 551.41

710.100.200.475.830  HS SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

1,272.76 (63.90).00 1,208.86 (214.54) 994.32

710.100.350.402.830  HS MATH FUND BALANCE 603.40 .00.00 603.40 .00 603.40
710.100.350.415.830  HS LIBRARY FUND BALANCE 2,265.22 .0020.00 2,285.22 .00 2,285.22
710.100.350.418.830  HS GLACIER SURVEY FUND
BALANCE

1,013.11 .00.00 1,013.11 .00 1,013.11

710.100.350.460.830  HS SHOP FUND BALANCE 19,657.39 .0050.00 19,707.39 (789.38) 18,918.01
710.100.350.480.830  HS TESTING FEES FUND
BALANCE

286.72 .00202.25 488.97 .00 488.97

710.100.350.620.830  NATURAL HELPERS/GREEN
DOT FUND BALANCE

1,227.91 .00.00 1,227.91 .00 1,227.91

710.100.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY
FUND BALANCE

469.87 .00.00 469.87 (49.17) 420.70

710.100.350.875.830  MARK FOSSE AWARD FUND
BALANCE

193.60 .00.00 193.60 .00 193.60

710.100.400.410.830  HS PRINCIPALS FUND BALANCE 808.44 .00.00 808.44 .00 808.44
710.100.700.408.830  HS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 8,062.61 (2,000.00).00 6,062.61 .00 6,062.61
710.100.700.409.830  HS JAZZ BAND FUND BALANCE 35.22 .00.00 35.22 .00 35.22
710.100.700.414.830  HS DDF FUND BALANCE 21,317.85 (28.49).00 21,289.36 .00 21,289.36
710.100.700.424.830  HS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE (41.75) .003,006.50 2,964.75 .00 2,964.75
710.100.700.610.830  CLOSE UP FUND BALANCE 12,589.85 .00.00 12,589.85 (1,633.94) 10,955.91
710.100.700.625.830  TSUNAMI BOWL FUND
BALANCE

1,951.27 .00.00 1,951.27 .00 1,951.27

710.100.700.710.830  HS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

4,466.73 (150.00).00 4,316.73 (5,044.80) (728.07)

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
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710.100.700.715.830  HS SWIM/DIVE TEAM FUND
BALANCE

810.53 .00.00 810.53 .00 810.53

710.100.700.720.830  HS VOLLEYBALL FUND
BALANCE

(809.44) (940.60)2,500.00 749.96 (1,018.61) (268.65)

710.100.700.725.830  HS WRESTLING FUND BALANCE 1,190.91 .00.00 1,190.91 .00 1,190.91
710.100.700.730.830  HS BOYS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

2,911.14 (917.06)2,020.00 4,014.08 695.67 4,709.75

710.100.700.735.830  HS GIRLS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

(11,049.58) .001,751.76 (9,297.82) .00 (9,297.82)

710.100.700.740.830  HS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

1,552.43 .00.00 1,552.43 .00 1,552.43

710.100.700.745.830  HS TRACK FUND BALANCE (3,699.17) .00688.60 (3,010.57) .00 (3,010.57)
710.100.700.746.830  TRACK FACILITIES FUND
BALANCE

158.28 .00.00 158.28 .00 158.28

710.100.700.750.830  HS BASEBALL FUND BALANCE 5,232.42 (804.95)1,000.00 5,427.47 (2,200.21) 3,227.26
710.100.700.751.830  BASEBALL FIELD FUND
BALANCE

251.00 .00.00 251.00 .00 251.00

710.100.700.760.830  HS ESPORTS FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.100.700.765.830  HS SOFTBALL FUND BALANCE 440.52 .00.00 440.52 .00 440.52
710.100.700.785.830  REGION V TOURNAMENTS
FUND BALANCE

(10,737.96) (153.70).00 (10,891.66) (2,240.58) (13,132.24)

710.100.700.810.830  VIKING STORE - ACTIVITIES
FUND BALANCE

556.23 .00.00 556.23 .00 556.23

710.100.700.825.830  STUDENT GOVERNMENT FUND
BALANCE

9,825.65 .00750.00 10,575.65 .00 10,575.65

710.100.700.835.830  HS SCHOOL WIDE PLAY FUND
BALANCE

3,472.34 (173.79).00 3,298.55 35.69 3,334.24

710.100.700.840.830  HS ARTFEST FUND BALANCE 5,105.12 .00.00 5,105.12 .00 5,105.12
710.100.700.921.830  CLASS OF 2021 FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.100.700.922.830  CLASS OF 2022 FUND BALANCE (187.92) .00.00 (187.92) .00 (187.92)
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710.100.700.923.830  CLASS OF 2023 FUND BALANCE 1,002.41 .00.00 1,002.41 .00 1,002.41
710.100.700.924.830  CLASS OF 2024 FUND BALANCE 2,282.80 .00.00 2,282.80 .00 2,282.80
710.100.700.925.830  CLASS OF 2025 FUND BALANCE 152.06 .00.00 152.06 .00 152.06
710.100.700.926.830  CLASS OF 2026 FUND BALANCE 3,293.21 .00.00 3,293.21 .00 3,293.21
710.100.700.927.830  CLASS OF 2027 FUND BALANCE 1,840.36 .00.00 1,840.36 .00 1,840.36
710.100.700.928.830  CLASS OF 2028 FUND BALANCE 562.00 .00.00 562.00 .00 562.00
710.100.700.929.830  CLASS OF 2029 FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.200.350.408.830  MS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 33.95 .00.00 33.95 .00 33.95
710.200.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY -
JUNIOR FUND BALANCE

848.31 .00.00 848.31 .00 848.31

710.200.400.410.830  MS PRINCIPALS FUND
BALANCE

125.07 .00.00 125.07 .00 125.07

710.200.700.419.830  MS ROBOTICS FUND BALANCE 2,009.54 .00.00 2,009.54 .00 2,009.54
710.200.700.424.830  MS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 23.30 .001,539.65 1,562.95 .00 1,562.95
710.200.700.710.830  MS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

300.00 .00.00 300.00 .00 300.00

710.200.700.725.830  MS WRESTLING FUND
BALANCE

250.00 .00.00 250.00 .00 250.00

710.200.700.740.830  MS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

321.09 .00.00 321.09 .00 321.09

710.200.700.755.830  MS NYO FUND BALANCE 465.68 .00.00 465.68 .00 465.68
710.200.700.780.830  MS ACTIVITIES &
TOURNAMENTS FUND BALANCE

660.98 .00.00 660.98 .00 660.98

710.200.700.825.830  MS STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

4,689.29 .001,000.40 5,689.69 .00 5,689.69

710.200.700.850.830  MS BAKING CLUB FUND
BALANCE

1,543.66 .00.00 1,543.66 .00 1,543.66

710.300.200.475.830  ES SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

308.00 .00.00 308.00 .00 308.00
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710.300.350.615.830  ES STIKINE RIVER TRIP FUND
BALANCE

6,805.20 .00.00 6,805.20 .00 6,805.20

710.300.700.424.830  ES YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 3,676.04 .0020.00 3,696.04 .00 3,696.04
710.300.700.815.830  ES SCHOOL STORE & CLUBS
FUND BALANCE

1,086.18 (349.16).00 737.02 349.16 1,086.18

710.300.700.825.830  ES STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

272.31 .00.00 272.31 .00 272.31

710.300.700.860.830  ES EARTH CLUB FUND
BALANCE

58.00 .00.00 58.00 .00 58.00

710.500.200.470.830  SPED MEMORIAL ACCOUNT
FUND BALANCE

10,000.50 .00.00 10,000.50 .00 10,000.50

710.500.700.600.830  CONCESSIONS FUND BALANCE 160.86 .00.00 160.86 .00 160.86
710.500.700.665.830  STUDENT BASIC NEEDS
SUPPORT FUND BALANCE

2,004.01 (471.64)343.72 1,876.09 (828.36) 1,047.73

710.500.700.670.830  STEREO
REPAIR/REPLACEMENT FUND BALANCE

906.59 .00.00 906.59 .00 906.59

710.500.700.675.830  ACTIVITY ADS & DONATIONS
FUND BALANCE

22,046.86 (2,292.83).00 19,754.03 258.72 20,012.75

710.500.700.700.830  ACTIVITY DIRECTOR FUND
BALANCE

6,564.21 (7,000.00).00 (435.79) (2,573.30) (3,009.09)

710.500.700.855.830  SCHOOL GARDEN FUND
BALANCE

4,976.50 .00.00 4,976.50 .00 4,976.50

710.500.700.880.830  MARQUEE SIGN FUND
BALANCE

197.49 .00.00 197.49 .00 197.49

15,203.28GRAND TOTALS 162,282.65 (15,346.12) 162,139.81

End of Report

(15,253.65) 146,886.16
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INVOICE
September 20, 2025

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

ATTN:

Invoice Number: 0703724-2509
Invoice Amount: $ 80,142.10

This invoice amount represents the total balances of all Corporate Card accounts for the billing period
ending September 20, 2025.

Your payment is due October 17, 2025.

Payment will be automatically withdrawn from your bank account if your organization has pre-arranged
payment. If not, please remit payment by electronic means or by mailing a cheque for the Invoice amount
to the appropriate address below. Payments must be sent with a detailed breakdown of how the payment
needs to be applied, including the 16-digit card numbers or billing account and the total amount to be paid.

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
Payment By Mail Payment By Mail

BMO Diners Club
P.O. Box 5732 P.O. Box 5732
Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732 Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732

Payment By Overnight Delivery Payment By Overnight Delivery
FIS FIS
BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732 BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732
270 Remington Blvd, Suite B 270 Remington Blvd, Suite B
Bolingbrook, IL 60440 Bolingbrook, IL 60440

If you have any questions regarding this invoice or supporting documents, please contact Corporate Client
Services:

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
By Phone: 1-855-825-9234 By Phone: 1-800-2-DINERS (1-800-234-6377)

By e-mail: corporate.clientservices@bmo.com By e-mail: dinersclub.service@bmo.com

Thank you for your continued business.
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Please attach a copy of this invoice or the information below this line with your cheque payment.

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

Invoice Number: 0703724-2509
Amount Paid: $ 80,142.10
Payment Due Date: October 17, 2025

RUN DATE: 09/22/2025



TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ -59,684.24

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ 0.00

Statement
Account Name: BILLING ACCOUNT 033153 Card Number: xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153

Company Name: PETERSBURG SCHOOL DIST Account Limit: $ 300,000.00

Employee ID: 772180000055104 Available Credit: $ 219,857.90

Statement Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 09/20/2025 Currency: U.S. DOLLAR

Payment Due Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 10/17/2025

Statement Summary:

Report  any  items  which  do  not  agree  with  your  records
within 30 days of the statement date.

Previous Balance: $ 59,684.24

Payments: $ -59,684.24

Adjustments: $ 0.00

Net Purchases: $ 80,142.10

Cash Advance: $ 0.00

Fees: $ 0.00

Other Charges: $ 0.00

New Account Balance: $ 80,142.10

Transaction Summary:

Trans Date Posting Date
Trans ID

Description Pre-Tax Amount
Auth #

Total Tax Trans Amount

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 BILLING ACCOUNT 033153

08/26 08/26 AUTOMATIC PYMT RECEIVED $ -59,684.24 $ 0.00 $ -59,684.24

608531125

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 BAIRD, SHANNON

08/21 08/22 AMAZON MARK 1585R8SZ3 SEATTLE WA $ 38.05 $ 3.94 (e) $ 41.99

607906441 016757

08/22 08/25 AMAZON MARK NX1001133 SEATTLE WA $ 65.11 $ 6.74 (e) $ 71.85

608449777 039616

08/26 08/27 AMAZON.COM TV9B225D3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 27.76 $ 0.00 $ 27.76

608694661 022856

08/26 08/27 AMAZON MARK 4090H9I93 SEATTLE WA $ 93.86 $ 9.72 (e) $ 103.58

608694662 071919

08/27 08/28 AMAZON MARK RH33M9C63 SEATTLE WA $ 316.41 $ 32.75 (e) $ 349.16

608889305 066432

08/27 08/28 AMAZON MARK SK2CN1853 SEATTLE WA $ 105.10 $ 10.88 (e) $ 115.98

608889304 066235

08/28 08/29 AMAZON.COM DJ9GS3593 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 316.80 $ 0.00 $ 316.80

609095430 039777

09/01 09/02 AMAZON MARK 7B6911MN3 SEATTLE WA $ 17.21 $ 1.78 (e) $ 18.99

609647388 072147
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09/03 09/04 AMAZON MARK 276G336H3 SEATTLE WA $ 348.84 $ 36.10 (e) $ 384.94

609842111 008336

09/03 09/04 AMAZON MARK YZ6X643X3 SEATTLE WA $ 35.33 $ 3.66 (e) $ 38.99

609842037 021143

09/03 09/04 AMAZON MARK CZ32V2PE3 SEATTLE WA $ 52.77 $ 5.46 (e) $ 58.23

609842110 026217

09/05 09/05 AMAZON MARK MR9N98Q23 SEATTLE WA $ 16.27 $ 1.68 (e) $ 17.95

610037728 091687

09/07 09/08 AMAZON MARK VJ5EN88E3 SEATTLE WA $ 114.26 $ 11.83 (e) $ 126.09

610661059 038296

09/07 09/08 NYTIMES DISC 800-698-4637 NY $ 3.79 $ 0.00 $ 3.79

610661058 045356

09/08 09/09 AMAZON MARK PU7PK87Y3 SEATTLE WA $ 8.42 $ 0.87 (e) $ 9.29

610872277 058546

09/09 09/10 AWS E-COMMERCE MIAMI FL $ 245.79 $ 17.21 (e) $ 263.00

611070586 073244

09/09 09/10 PSN PETERSBURG UTILITY PETERSBURG AK $ 28,631.43 $ 0.00 (e) $ 28,631.43

611070584 072700

09/09 09/10 PETRO MARINE SERVICES PETERSBURG AK $ 12,947.05 $ 0.00 $ 12,947.05

611070585 024273

09/10 09/11 ALASKA TELEPHONE COMPA PORT TOWNSEND WA $ 277.42 $ 0.00 $ 277.42

611215456 072966

09/10 09/11 AMAZON MARK RW4F673U3 SEATTLE WA $ 37.76 $ 3.91 (e) $ 41.67

611215457 956212

09/11 09/12 AMAZON MARK A543B15W3 SEATTLE WA $ 38.64 $ 4.00 (e) $ 42.64

611505346 031870

09/11 09/12 AMAZON MARK 190397WX3 SEATTLE WA $ 270.34 $ 27.98 (e) $ 298.32

611505345 085580

09/11 09/12 AMAZON.COM LI3B83Y53 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 90.87 $ 0.00 $ 90.87

611505344 042398

09/12 09/15 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 29.85 $ 1.79 $ 31.64

611966727 029384

09/14 09/15 AMAZON MARK Q46QM8OC3 SEATTLE WA $ 57.91 $ 5.99 (e) $ 63.90

611966728 011385

09/15 09/16 AMAZON.COM CI9D87MQ3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 17.99 $ 0.00 $ 17.99

612140199 065774

09/16 09/17 AMAZON MARK SV1KH2ZQ3 SEATTLE WA $ 45.47 $ 4.71 (e) $ 50.18

612409331 063400

09/17 09/18 AMAZON MARK C50OH8AC3 SEATTLE WA $ 69.76 $ 7.22 (e) $ 76.98

612565360 047189

09/17 09/18 AMAZON MARK NU6177VC3 SEATTLE WA $ 110.25 $ 11.41 (e) $ 121.66

612565285 018043

09/17 09/18 AMAZON MARK BX7HN0K73 SEATTLE WA $ 98.14 $ 10.16 (e) $ 108.30

612565361 048343

09/17 09/18 AMAZON MARK AR02H4CG3 SEATTLE WA $ 107.77 $ 11.15 (e) $ 118.92

612565362 052135

09/18 09/19 AMAZON MARK BZ5NB47D3 SEATTLE WA $ 58.87 $ 6.09 (e) $ 64.96

612857208 040615

09/18 09/19 AMAZON MARK TI84C6333 SEATTLE WA $ 90.60 $ 9.38 (e) $ 99.98

612857207 040326
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ 45,032.30

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 BULLER, AARON S

08/20 08/21 SQ THE SALTY PANTRY PETERSBURG AK $ 51.69 $ 2.68 $ 54.37

607702907 097912

08/20 08/21 SQ COMMON GROUNDS, LL PETERSBURG AK $ 45.50 $ 0.00 $ 45.50

607702906 047331

08/20 08/21 4MD MEDICAL LAKEWOOD NJ $ 329.39 $ 28.35 $ 357.74

607702908 040186

08/21 08/22 FUZZY FEET 2056206020 AL $ 350.00 $ 0.00 $ 350.00

607906440 076601

08/21 08/22 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 389.94 $ 0.00 (e) $ 389.94

607906439 072584

08/25 08/26 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 39.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 39.98

608549617 003392

08/26 08/27 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 329.93 $ 0.00 (e) $ 329.93

608694660 086067

08/29 09/01 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 38.97 $ 0.00 (e) $ 38.97

609516404 096021

09/02 09/03 GRAINGER LAKE FOREST IL $ 874.07 $ 58.27 $ 932.34

609737665 009173

09/02 09/03 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 116.31 $ 0.00 (e) $ 116.31

609737664 084504

09/02 09/04 BLINDS.COM #2150 HOUSTON TX $ 218.00 $ 17.99 (e) $ 235.99

609842035 093335

09/03 09/04 GRAINGER LAKE FOREST IL $ 314.22 $ 20.94 $ 335.16

609842036 091988

09/03 09/04 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 53.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 53.98

609842034 020142

09/04 09/05 BT WORLDMAPSONLIN 18778842402 WA $ 357.95 $ 37.05 (e) $ 395.00

610037726 097722

09/04 09/05 AMAZON.COM JE17E3393 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 1,676.00 $ 0.00 $ 1,676.00

610037727 030077

09/05 09/08 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 32.19 $ 0.00 (e) $ 32.19

610660981 000819

09/07 09/08 AMAZON.COM 0Z8OT1BE3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 62.82 $ 0.00 $ 62.82

610661057 019648

09/08 09/09 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 25.48 $ 0.00 (e) $ 25.48

610872202 067920

09/09 09/10 IN DUSTIN RIPLEY 907-8211530 AK $ 7,450.68 $ 0.00 $ 7,450.68

611070583 003469

09/09 09/10 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 49.51 $ 0.00 (e) $ 49.51

611070507 042502

09/10 09/11 GRAINGER LAKE FOREST IL $ 1,453.45 $ 96.89 $ 1,550.34

611215379 070674

09/10 09/11 OPENAI CHATGPT SUBSCR SAN FRANCISCO CA $ 20.00 $ 0.00 $ 20.00

611215380 097657

09/11 09/12 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 353.48 $ 0.00 (e) $ 353.48

611505267 038991
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ -395.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ 16,197.27

09/11 09/12 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 437.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 437.98

611505268 090533

09/13 09/15 AMAZON.COM OR5P67573 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 332.10 $ 0.00 $ 332.10

611966726 075014

09/16 09/17 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 29.96 $ 0.00 (e) $ 29.96

612409252 009961

09/16 09/17 BT WORLDMAPSONLIN 18778842402 WA $ -357.95 $ -37.05 (e) $ -395.00

612409255 000000

09/16 09/17 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 305.11 $ 0.00 (e) $ 305.11

612409253 070725

09/16 09/17 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 54.96 $ 0.00 (e) $ 54.96

612409254 027277

09/17 09/19 HIGH TIDE PARTS PETERSBURG AK $ 21.49 $ 0.00 (e) $ 21.49

612857206 090502

09/18 09/19 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 119.96 $ 0.00 (e) $ 119.96

612857205 083610

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 CABRAL, JAIME

08/20 08/21 SCHOOL PRIDE LTD COLUMBUS OH $ 72.00 $ 8.00 $ 80.00

607702829 062693

08/20 08/21 ALASKA COU AK JUNEAU AK $ 618.75 $ 6.25 $ 625.00

607702905 012093

08/22 08/25 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 1,029.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 1,029.00

608449776 067461

08/26 08/27 SAN SABA CAP INC KERRVILLE TX $ 804.95 $ 0.00 (e) $ 804.95

608694659 012726

08/29 09/01 JUNEAU CAR RENTAL JUNEAU AK $ 714.13 $ 0.00 (e) $ 714.13

609516401 050746

08/29 09/01 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 609.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 609.00

609516403 082106

08/29 09/01 JUNEAU CAR RENTAL JUNEAU AK $ 952.18 $ 0.00 (e) $ 952.18

609516326 037112

08/29 09/01 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 829.50 $ 0.00 (e) $ 829.50

609516402 011201

09/04 09/08 J.W. PEPPER EXTON PA $ 145.00 $ 0.00 $ 145.00

610660979 099725

09/05 09/08 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 790.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 790.00

610660977 035909

09/05 09/08 KETCHIKAN AIRPORT KETCHIKAN AK $ 120.00 $ 0.00 $ 120.00

610660978 050213

09/05 09/08 TIDES INN PETERSBURG AK $ 600.00 $ 0.00 $ 600.00

610660980 038539

09/08 09/09 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 35.97 $ 0.00 (e) $ 35.97

610872199 024760

09/08 09/09 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ -29.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ -29.00

610872200 000000

09/10 09/11 KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BORO KETCHIKAN AK $ 114.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 114.00

611215377 016410

Page 4 of 9



TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 $ -29.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 $ 9,079.74

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 $ 337.98

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 $ 131.78

09/11 09/12 AMHS WEB RESERVATION KETCHIKAN AK $ 39.50 $ 0.00 (e) $ 39.50

611505266 002323

09/14 09/15 ALASKA CAR RENTAL KETCHIKAN AK $ 333.79 $ 26.71 $ 360.50

611966725 025134

09/14 09/15 ALASKA CAR RENTAL KETCHIKAN AK $ 333.79 $ 26.71 $ 360.50

611967847 079775

09/15 09/16 BSN SPORTS LLC FARMERS BRANC TX $ 337.50 $ 0.00 $ 337.50

612140198 009904

09/17 09/18 STICKER MULE AMSTERDAM NY $ 153.70 $ 0.00 (e) $ 153.70

612565282 096342

09/18 09/19 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 379.31 $ 0.00 (e) $ 379.31

612857204 064585

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-1145 CURTISS, NANCY

08/29 09/01 TEACHERSPAYTEACHERS.CO 6465880910 CA $ 291.50 $ 0.00 (e) $ 291.50

609516325 081325

09/10 09/11 CLASSROOMSCREEN BUNNIK NH $ 36.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 36.00

611215376 090966

09/10 09/11 USPS PO 0269030845 PETERSBURG AK $ 10.48 $ 0.00 $ 10.48

611215300 025735

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 JOHNSON MCINTOSH, CARLEE

08/27 08/28 NTLREST SERVSAFE CHICAGO IL $ 125.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 125.00

608889303 058016

09/17 09/18 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 6.78 $ 0.00 (e) $ 6.78

612565284 079450

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 KLUDT-PAINTER, JON

08/21 08/21 APPLE.COM/US 800-676-2775 CA $ 714.00 $ 0.00 $ 714.00

607702828 012629

08/22 08/25 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ -10.40 $ 0.00 $ -10.40

608449774 000000

08/22 08/25 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ -10.40 $ 0.00 $ -10.40

608449773 000000

08/23 08/25 AMAZON MARK FZ5VJ6XR3 SEATTLE WA $ 199.27 $ 20.63 (e) $ 219.90

608449775 086417

09/01 09/02 MOSYLE COR MOSYLE_MAN WINTER PARK FL $ 153.72 $ 0.00 $ 153.72

609647387 095769

09/03 09/04 CDW GOVT #AF7226C 800-808-4239 IL $ 278.99 $ 0.00 $ 278.99

609842033 019885

09/05 09/05 AMAZON MKTPL RN7096BW3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 67.88 $ 0.00 $ 67.88

610037724 011712
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ -20.80

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ 5,193.62

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ 2,579.22

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 $ 271.64

09/05 09/08 AMAZON MARK LF7412QL3 SEATTLE WA $ 39.86 $ 4.13 (e) $ 43.99

610660899 028265

09/06 09/08 AMAZON MARK 6D1TN0CY3 SEATTLE WA $ 391.30 $ 40.50 (e) $ 431.80

610660900 023444

09/07 09/08 STAPLS7664472776000001 SOUTH HACKENS NJ $ 430.70 $ 0.00 $ 430.70

610660821 088604

09/07 09/08 STAPLS7664478002000001 SOUTH HACKENS NJ $ 83.36 $ 0.00 $ 83.36

610660897 098989

09/07 09/08 STAPLS7664478277000001 SOUTH HACKENS NJ $ 189.74 $ 0.00 $ 189.74

610660898 083339

09/08 09/09 OETC.ORG SALEM OR $ 108.97 $ 0.00 (e) $ 108.97

610872198 045191

09/09 09/09 MSFT E0600X9LVO MSBILL.INFO WA $ 5.04 $ 0.30 $ 5.34

610872122 009806

09/09 09/10 AMAZON MARK 6R5IB9653 SEATTLE WA $ 116.47 $ 12.06 (e) $ 128.53

611070504 047882

09/09 09/10 CHARGE.PREZI.COM SAN FRANCISCO CA $ 81.97 $ 7.07 (e) $ 89.04

611070503 007605

09/10 09/11 CONNECTIONS 6157270560 TN $ 1,159.06 $ 0.00 $ 1,159.06

611215299 026796

09/12 09/12 AMAZON MARK 1R1VW7W63 SEATTLE WA $ 854.51 $ 88.44 (e) $ 942.95

611505264 074874

09/16 09/18 BRADY WORLDWIDE INC. MILWAUKEE WI $ 145.65 $ 0.00 $ 145.65

612565281 098263

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 LUTOMSKI, MARA

08/27 08/28 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 575.14 $ 0.00 (e) $ 575.14

608889227 095518

09/02 09/03 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ 9.70 $ 0.00 $ 9.70

609737662 074601

09/02 09/03 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 62.96 $ 0.00 (e) $ 62.96

609737663 001270

09/08 09/09 ALASBO ANCHORAGE AK $ 576.00 $ 24.00 $ 600.00

610872201 076610

09/10 09/11 SP SWIMOUTLET.COM CAMPBELL CA $ 216.65 $ 19.77 (e) $ 236.42

611215378 008439

09/17 09/18 AWS E-COMMERCE MIAMI FL $ 1,023.36 $ 71.64 (e) $ 1,095.00

612565283 000144

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 TAYLOR, ROBYN J

09/14 09/15 RADISSON HOTELS SEATAC WA $ 271.64 $ 0.00 $ 271.64

611967846 023552
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 $ 1,069.15

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-0225 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-0225 $ 694.20

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2408 WARD, IOANA

09/04 09/05 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 54.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 54.00

610037725 003666

09/04 09/08 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 19.21 $ 1.15 $ 20.36

610660901 073088

09/08 09/10 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 66.27 $ 3.97 $ 70.24

611070505 052603

09/08 09/10 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 74.94 $ 4.49 $ 79.43

611070506 094929

09/11 09/12 AMAZON MKTPL ZA0EU4VV3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 72.02 $ 0.00 $ 72.02

611505265 016088

09/15 09/17 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 68.93 $ 4.13 $ 73.06

612409175 039622

09/15 09/17 PETERSBURG IGA PETERSBURG AK $ 40.50 $ 2.42 $ 42.92

612409174 082398

09/16 09/17 AMAZON MKTPL WL0FT9N33 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 137.60 $ 0.00 $ 137.60

612409251 024500

09/18 09/19 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 54.02 $ 0.00 (e) $ 54.02

612857128 063028

09/18 09/19 AMAZON MKTPL NV5QG6B53 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 465.50 $ 0.00 $ 465.50

612857129 013650

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-0225 WORHATCH, CENA

08/29 09/01 PLANBOOK.COM 8882055528 IL $ 18.31 $ 1.69 (e) $ 20.00

609516322 037273

08/29 09/01 PLANBOOK.COM 8882055528 IL $ 18.31 $ 1.69 (e) $ 20.00

609516323 063322

08/29 09/01 THE WHYTRY ORG00 OF 00 801-7249879 UT $ 185.20 $ 13.80 (e) $ 199.00

609516324 060036

09/04 09/04 BRIMAR INDUSTRIES 973-340-7889 NJ $ 426.92 $ 28.28 $ 455.20

609841959 067446
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Investment Report 
October 2025 Regular School Board Meeting 
Shannon Baird, Finance Director 
 

FY26 Quarter 1 
AMLIP Series I 

●​ Realized $10,435.74 in revenue during quarter one of FY26. 
AMLIP Series II 

●​ Realized $2.76 in revenue during quarter one of FY26. 
●​ Additionally had an unrealized gain on investment of $5,753.19 in quarter one of FY26. 
●​ Total value increase of $16,191.69 

Please see attached 
 
FY26 Q1 Overview 

●​ Our interest rates are decreasing compared to a year ago. See the AMLIP quarterly 
newsletter attached for details, investment fund recaps, and a 5-Year Money Market 
Comparison. 

●​ The District invested another $1,000,000.00 into its AMLIP Series 1 investment account 
on July 30, 2025. 

●​ Even though our rates are down, our total investment revenue for quarter one is up from 
a year ago. This is because we invested more capital this quarter. 

●​ Our new(as of FY24 Q4) investments are still out earning our old portfolio, but they will 
be more volatile and follow market trends. In a bad year we should still be earning more 
than FY23 and prior.  

 
Yearly interest revenue comparison  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Looking Ahead… 
We anticipate the district will increase earnings from FY25 to FY26, even if our rates 
decline a moderate amount. This is because we will be investing more of our cash on 
hand. This will require us to move capital in and out of our investments as needed to 
meet the fluctuating cash activity in our checking account throughout the year. 

 FY2026 FY2025 FY2024 FY2023 

Q1 $16,191.69 $15,005.34 $260.30 $200.23 

Q2  $13,432.53 $260.36 $260.09 

Q3  $11,993.84 $219.92 $257.07 

Q4  $12,303.11 $12,125.64 $258.69 

TOTAL $16,191.69 $52,734.82 $12,866.22 $976.08 



100.000.000.000.621 AMLIP SERIES I INVESTMENT 649,611.28 1,010,435.74 0.00 1,660,047.02
649,611.28 1,010,435.74 0.00 1,660,047.02

End of Report

Petersburg School District

Account Number Title

Cash Balances

Beginning Balance
Increases

Debits
Date Range: 07/01/2025 - 09/30/2025 Decreases

Credits Cash Balance
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

Printed: 10/08/2025 12:19:08 PM rptGLCashBalancesReport: 2025.1.21 Page: 1



16 07/01/2025 JULY 2025 INTEREST AMLIP 1 $2,229.80 07/31/2025$2,229.80 $0.00
17 08/01/2025 AUGUST 2025 INTEREST AMLIP 1 $2,326.04 08/31/2025$2,326.04 $0.00
18 09/01/2025 SEPTEMBER 2025 INTEREST AMLIP 1 $5,879.90 09/30/2025$5,879.90 $0.00

$10,435.74Total Amount:Total Deposits : 3 $10,435.74 $0.00
End of Report

Petersburg School District
Reprint Deposit Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

07/01/2025From Date: 09/30/2025To Date:
From Deposit: To Deposit:

AMLIP SERIES I INVESTMENT XX01761Bank Account:
Criteria:

Deposit Number Date Memo Deposit Total Clear DateCleared?Cash/Other Checks/Credit Void Date

Printed: 10/08/2025 12:20:29 PM rptGLDepositListingReport: 2025.1.21 Page: 1



100.000.000.000.622 AMLIP SERIES II INVESTMENT 530,263.48 5,755.95 0.00 536,019.43
530,263.48 5,755.95 0.00 536,019.43

End of Report

Petersburg School District

Account Number Title

Cash Balances

Beginning Balance
Increases

Debits
Date Range: 07/01/2025 - 09/30/2025 Decreases

Credits Cash Balance
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

Printed: 10/08/2025 12:19:46 PM rptGLCashBalancesReport: 2025.1.21 Page: 1



19 07/01/2025 JULY 2025 INTEREST/GAIN AMLIP 2 $1,870.69 07/31/2025$1,870.69 $0.00
20 08/01/2025 AUGUST 2025 INTERST/GAIN AMLIP 2 $1,918.66 08/31/2025$1,918.66 $0.00
21 09/01/2025 SEPTEMBER 2025 INTEREST/GAIN -

AMLIP 2
$1,966.60 09/30/2025$1,966.60 $0.00

$5,755.95Total Amount:Total Deposits : 3 $5,755.95 $0.00
End of Report

Petersburg School District
Reprint Deposit Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

07/01/2025From Date: 09/30/2025To Date:
From Deposit: To Deposit:

AMLIP SERIES II INVESTMENT XX01762Bank Account:
Criteria:

Deposit Number Date Memo Deposit Total Clear DateCleared?Cash/Other Checks/Credit Void Date

Printed: 10/08/2025 12:20:54 PM rptGLDepositListingReport: 2025.1.21 Page: 1
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Quarterly Letter to Members

The Fed Cut Rates, But Didn’t Cut Loose
By KeyBank Institutional Advisors

The Federal Reserve’s September meeting delivered what markets expected – but the real
story is the nuance. With a 0.25% rate cut bringing the federal funds target range to 4.00% -
4.25%, policymakers opened the door to further easing but deliberately avoided over-
committing.

Powell’s Balanced Approach
In his press conference, Chair Jerome Powell leaned heavily on the phrase “balanced
approach.” He framed the move as a response to cooling job growth and rising downside
risks to employment – but he was quick to remind markets that inflation is still above the 2%
goal and could flare back if policy gets too loose. The message was clear: the Fed is ready
to cut more if conditions warrant, but it will proceed one meeting at a time.

The SEP Speaks: Lower, Slower
The Fed’s latest projections reinforce its patient stance. The median policy path now shows
the federal funds rate ending 2025 at 3.6%, down from 3.9% in June, with a further drift
lower to 3.4% in 2026 and 3.1% in 2027. Growth expectations have actually ticked up
slightly, with real GDP now projected to expand 1.6% in 2025 and rising toward 1.9% by
2027, suggesting the Fed believes it can deliver rate relief without derailing expansion.
Unemployment is expected to edge up to 4.5% before gradually drifting lower in later years
– a sign the Fed is comfortable with modest labor market softening if it helps bring inflation
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back to target. Inflation projections remain above the 2% goal for some time. With PCE
inflation at 3.0% in 2025, easing to 2.6% in 2026 and near 2% by 2027. Together, the
projections signal a measured glide path: lower rates, but not a rush to the bottom.

Investor Implications
For investors, the combination of a modest rate cut, and lower projected path is supportive
of risk assets – but the “careful step” message tempers expectations for a rapid cutting
cycle. Front-end duration stands to benefit the most, while tight credit spreads argue for
selectivity. Equity multiples may get a gentle tailwind from lower discount rates, but slower
growth means earnings quality matters.

Bottom Line
This is the Fed’s opening move, not its endgame. The central bank is cutting, but not cutting
loose. Aiming to thread the needle between keeping the expansion alive and avoiding an
inflation resurgence. Powell’s emphasis on balance suggests each meeting will be a fresh
decision, and markets will have to trade the data, not the dots.

The Key Wealth Institute is comprised of a collection of financial professionals representing Key entities including Key Private
Bank, KeyBank Institutional Advisors, and Key Investment Services. Any opinions, projections, or recommendations
contained herein are subject to change without notice and are not intended as individual investment advice.
 
This material is presented for informational purposes only and should not be construed as individual tax or financial advice.
Bank and trust products are provided by KeyBank National Association (KeyBank), Member FDIC and Equal Housing Lender.
Key Private Bank and KeyBank Institutional Advisors
are part of KeyBank. Investment products, brokerage and investment advisory services are offered through Key Investment
Services LLC (KIS), member FINRA/SIPC and SEC registered investment advisor. Insurance products are offered through
KeyCorp Insurance Agency USA, Inc. (KIA). KIS and KIA are affiliated with KeyBank.
 
KeyBank and its affiliates do not provide legal advice. Individuals should consult their personal tax advisor before making any
tax-related investment decisions.
 
© 2025 KeyCorp. 230720-2172668-1268483519
INVESTMENT PRODUCTS ARE: NOT FDIC INSURED. NOT BANK GUARANTEED. MAY LOSE VALUE. NOT A
DEPOSIT. NOT INSURED BY ANY FEDERAL OR STATE GOVERNMENT AGENCY

Series I Recap

The month opened with a $896,807,133 share balance and closed with a balance of
$903,641,902. The seven-day effective yield ended the month at 4.09%. The monthly
seven-day average yield in September was 4.20%. Average maturity ended the
month at 17 days.
 
As of September 30th, 2025, the Series I portfolio had 12% of its portfolio assets
allocated to overnight investments/cash, corporate securities made up 8% of the
assets, Commercial Paper represented 31%, CDs represented 6%, and Treasury &
Agency represented 43%.



Data: KeyBank, NA

Series I Fact Sheet

Series II Recap

The month opened with a
$116,321,088 share balance
and closed with a balance of
$122,082,694. The thirty-day
SEC yield ended the month
at 4.35%.

On September 30th, 2025,
the Series II portfolio had 2%
of its portfolio assets
allocated to overnight
investments/cash, corporate
securities made up 45% of
the assets, Commercial
Paper represented 15%,
CDs represented 16%, and
Treasury & Agency represented 22%.

Data: KeyBank, NA

SERIES II Fact Sheet

Comparisons

https://amlip.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/10/AMLIP-Fact-Sheet-Series-I-September-2025.pdf
https://amlip.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/10/AMLIP-Fact-Sheet-Series-II-September-2025.pdf


 On September 30th, 2025, the S&P AAA & AA Rated GIP Tax 30 Day Yield Index was
4.27%, the Series I Pool's 7-day SEC effective rate was 4.10%, and the Series II Pool’s 30-
day SEC effective rate was 4.42%.  All Pool rates are quoted net of fees and expenses.

Data: KeyBank, NA & S&P

Portfolio Comparison

AMLIP Market Values

https://amlip.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/10/AMLIP-Comparison-Fact-Sheet-September-2025.pdf


WWW.AMLIP.ORG

AMLIP Board Members

Cheyenne Heindel - President
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
 
Philip Hulett
Galena City School District
 
Mason Villarma
City & Borough of Wrangell
 
Kris Erchinger
City of Whittier

Angie Flick - Vice President
City & Borough of Juneau
 
Jody Tow - Treasurer
Petersburg Borough
 
Brennan Hickok
APRA
 
Nils Andreassen - Executive Director
Alaska Municipal League

http://www.amlip.org/


AMLIP Membership
If any of your local school districts or municipal agencies are interested in enrolling, please
reach out to info@amlip.org.

90 Members Representing 234 Total Accounts

Adak, City of
AIDEA
Akutan, City of
Alaska Association of
Municipal Clerks
Alaska Govt Finance Officers
Association
Alaska Municipal League
Alaska Municipal
Management Association
Aleknagik, City of
Aleutians East Borough
AML/JIA
Anderson, City of
Angoon, City of
Annette Island School District
Atka, City of
Atqasuk, City of
Bethel, City of
Brevig Mission, City of
Bristol Bay Borough
Chevak, City of
Chuathbaluk, City of
Cold Bay, City of
Cordova, City of
Delta Junction, City of
Denali Borough
Dillingham, City of
Eagle, City of
Eek, City of
Egegik, City of
Elim, City of

Fairbanks, City of
False Pass, City of
Fort Yukon, City of
Galena, City of
Gustavus, City of
Haines, City and Borough
Homer, City of
Hoonah, City of
Huslia, City of
Juneau, City and Borough
Kachemak, City of
Kake City School District
Kenai Peninsula Borough
Kenai, City of
Ketchikan Gateway Borough
King Cove, City of
Kodiak Island Borough
Kodiak, City of
Kotzebue, City of
Koyuk, City of
Manakotak, City of
Marshall, City of
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
McGrath, City of
Mekoryuk, City of
Mekoryuk, Village of
New Stuyahok, City of
Nome, City of
North Pole, City of
Northwest Arctic Borough
Nulato, City of
Old Harbor, City of

Nulato, City of
Old Harbor, City of
Palmer, City of
Pelican City School District
Pelican, City of
Petersburg School District
Petersburg Borough
Pilot Station, City of
Pribilof School District
Quinhagak, City of
Sand Point, City of
Selawik, City of
Seldovia, City of
Seward, City of
Sitka, City and Borough
Soldotna, City of
Southwest Alaska Municipal
Conference
St. Paul, City of
Tenakee Springs, City of
Toksook Bay
Unalakleet, City of
Unalaska, City of
Upper Kalskag, City of
Utqiagvik, City of
Wasilla, City of
Whale Pass, City of
Whittier, City of
Wrangell School District
Wrangell, City and Borough
Yakutat, City and Borough

mailto:info@amlip.org


Fairbanks North Star
Borough

Interested in enrolling one of your municipal agencies or school
districts?

Contact us at info@amlip.org!

Account information:

Brian Crosby
Vice President and Sr. Relationship
Manager
216-689-5190
brian_crosby@keybank.com

Kris Nedwick
Vice President and Sr. Relationship
Manager
907-564-0409
kris_nedwick@keybank.com

Investment Related Questions:

Blake Phillips
Director of Institutional Solutions
907-646-3505
blake@apcm.net

Lindsey Cashman
Client Relationship Manager
(907) 646-3532
lindsey@apcm.net

 

Click to subscribe for the latest news and updates from the Alaska
Municipal League Investment Pool.

Alaska Municipal League Investment Pool | One Sealaska Plaza Suite 302 | Juneau, AK
99801 US

Unsubscribe | Update Profile | Constant Contact Data Notice
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Regular Meeting
Tuesday, September 16, 2025 6:00 PM
MS/HS Library, 109 Charles W St, Petersburg, AK 99833

Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Present   

Katie Holmlund:   Present   

Niccole Olsen:   Present   

Kari Petersen:   Present   

Member Case is excused

1. CALL TO ORDER
Discussion: Meeting was called to order at 6 pm
by President Holmgrain

2. DETERMINE QUORUM
Discussion: Quorum was present

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Discussion: President Holmgrain led the group in
the Pledge of Allegiance

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve agenda as written. This motion, made by
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Niccole Olsen,
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Niccole Olsen: Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

5. STUDENT PRESENTATION - MMS Robotics
Discussion: The middle school robotics team
presented a slideshow about their trip to Boston.
Each member of the team shared what they like
most about the trip.

6. STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT
Discussion: Rep Heidi Brantuas presented about
ASB elections, and a little bit of a
reorganization of duties. Teams will now make
spirit posters.

7. Presentation: Comprehensive Literacy Statewide
Development (CLSD) Grant overview
Discussion: See that attached presentation about
the CLSD grant that Lee Ann Jenkins is
coordinating.

Presenter: Lee Ann 
Jenkins

8. CORRESPONDENCE
Discussion: None

9. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE UNRELATED TO AGENDA
ITEMS
Discussion: None

10. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE RELATED TO AGENDA ITEMS



Discussion: None
11. COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: None

12. CONSENT AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve Consent Agenda. This motion, made by
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Katie Holmlund,
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Niccole Olsen: Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

12.1. August, 2025, Monthly accounting report, 
bills, payroll, and electronic fund transfers, 
Fundraised Student Activities Summary Report and 
P-Card statements in the amount of $863,132.10

12.2. August 19, 2025, regular board meeting 
minutes 

12.3. Personnel Action Report

13. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

13.1. Superintendent's report
Discussion: See attached

Presenter: 
Superintendent Taylor

13.2. Elementary Principal's Report
Discussion: See attached

Presenter: Principal 
Heather Conn

13.3. MS/HS Principal's Report
Discussion: See attached

Presenter: Principal 
Brad King

13.4. Director of Activities Report
Discussion: See attached

13.5. SPED/ Testing Coordinator
Discussion: See attached

Presenter: Cyndy Fry

13.6. Director of Facilities and Maintenance 
Report
Discussion: See attached

Presenter: Aaron 
Buller

13.7. Director of Technology
Discussion: See attached

Presenter: Written 
Report

13.8. Director of Food Service Report
Discussion: See attached

Presenter: Written 
Report

14. SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS

15. SPECIAL RECOGNITION
Discussion: Niccole Olsen was thanked for her
time on the board.

16. OLD BUSINESS

17. NEW BUSINESS

17.1. Action: AASB Policy Updates First Reading
Action(s):
approve the policy updates in first reading. This 
motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by 



Niccole Olsen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Niccole Olsen: Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

17.2. Informational: AK Star 2025 Data
Discussion: See attached presentation about the 
AK Star results

Presenter: Cyndy Fry

17.3. Informational: GASB 101 memo
Discussion: The implementation of GASB 101 will 
increase the liabilities stated on Petersburg 
School District's financial statements, 
decreasing its overall net position. 
Additionally, it has increased the workload on 
PSD finance staff, but does not require a 
significant change to our accounting policies or 
procedures.

18. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS

19. UPCOMING DATES AND MEETING ANNOUNCEMENTS

20. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

21. OTHER NEW BUSINESS

22. ADJOURNMENT
Action(s):
Adjourn. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and
seconded by Niccole Olsen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Absent   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Niccole Olsen: Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
Discussion: Meeting adjourned 6:54pm

_____________________________________ 
Board Secretary

_____________________________________ 
Board President
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What is the

CLSD Grant?

What is the
CLSD Grant?

The Comprehensive Literacy State
Development (CLSD) Grant is a federal
program from the U.S. Department of

Education that provides funding to state
educational agencies for improving
literacy skills for children from birth

through grade 12. 



CLSD GoalsCLSD Goals

Evidence-Based
Practices: A core
requirement is the
use of research-

backed
instructional
methods and

curricula, often
referred to as the

science of reading.

11
Multi-Tiered Support:

Funds are used to
create comprehensive
literacy programs that

provide universal
support for all

students (Tier 1), as
well as targeted
interventions for
students who are

struggling (Tiers 2 and
3).

22

Early Childhood to High
School: The grant

mandates an equitable
distribution of funds
across different age

groups, from birth
through age 5, to

kindergarten through
grade 5, and finally to

grades 6 through 12. This
ensures a seamless

continuum of literacy
support.

33



CLSD GoalsCLSD Goals

Family Engagement: Many programs funded by the grant include initiatives to
involve families in their children's literacy development by providing Literacy Kits,

Literacy Infomation Nights, and Digital Resources

44



CLSD Progress so far...CLSD Progress so far...
Amplify Boost Purchase for K-8
Dibels Benchmark Progress Monitoring 6th-
8th
Science of Reading Literacy Materials for
Preschools.
Literacy Celbration Night
Collaboration with Kari from Library and
KFSK (interview will be played next week).
First day of fall beginning “Petersburg
Vikings are Falling for Reading
Planning intentional PLC’s
Teacher Coaching (Modeling)
Pre school beginning
Website for resources in each grade ban



Meet the CLSD TeamMeet the CLSD Team

Stephanie Pawuk                                                                 Jill   Lenhard                                        

Erin Hofacre                                                             Jolie Norman



We Can Celebrate Because...We Can Celebrate Because...

It has been
confirmed that we
will have the grant
next 26/27 school
year. Year 2!



We  look forward to your

involvement.

I would be happy to answer

any questions?

We  look forward to your
involvement.

I would be happy to answer
any questions?



Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.000.000.000.011
BOROUGH DIRECT APPROPRIATIONS

$3,250,000.00 $258,333.66 $541,666.66 $2,708,333.34 83.33%

100.000.000.000.031
INTEREST

$28,050.00 $2,326.97 $4,557.67 $23,492.33 83.75%

100.000.000.000.032
GAIN ON INVESTMENT UNREALIZED

$15,900.00 $1,917.73 $3,787.52 $12,112.48 76.18%

100.000.000.000.040
OTHER LOCAL REVENUES

$40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 100.00%

100.000.000.000.043
STUDENT ACTIVITY REVENUE

$51,000.00 $8,275.00 $8,275.00 $42,725.00 83.77%

100.000.000.000.044
STUDENT CLASS FEES

$10,000.00 $1,497.00 $1,497.00 $8,503.00 85.03%

100.000.000.000.045
STUDENT TECH FEE REVENUE

$12,850.00 $2,030.00 $2,030.00 $10,820.00 84.20%

100.000.000.000.046
LOCAL RENATL REVENUE

$2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 100.00%

100.000.000.000.047
E-RATE REVENUE

$87,160.00 $7,263.20 $7,263.20 $79,896.80 91.67%

100.000.000.000.051
FOUNDATION PROGRAM

$6,147,921.00 $629,607.00 $1,113,546.00 $5,034,375.00 81.89%

100.000.000.000.056
TRS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$784,120.03 $0.00 $0.00 $784,120.03 100.00%

100.000.000.000.057
PERS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$93,219.65 $0.00 $0.00 $93,219.65 100.00%

100.000.000.000.090
OTHER STATE REVENUES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 100.00%

$10,524,720.68 $911,250.56 $1,682,623.05 $8,842,097.63Fund 100 Total: 84.01%

End of Report

$10,524,720.68 $911,250.56 $1,682,623.05 $8,842,097.63Grand Total: 84.01%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

Printed: 09/12/2025 1:50:55 PM rptGLRevenueReportReport: 2025.1.19 Page: 1



Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.100.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$833,458.84 $67,142.71 $67,142.71 $766,316.13 $771,927.22 ($5,611.09)
-0.67%

100.100.100.000.322
PIANIST FOR CHIOR

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.329
HS REG INSTRUCTION SUB

$22,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $43,188.00 ($21,188.00)
-96.31%

100.100.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3,747.17 $295.46 $295.46 $3,451.71 $0.00 $3,451.71
92.12%

100.100.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$205,740.64 $19,608.41 $19,608.41 $186,132.23 $6,450.00 $179,682.23
87.33%

100.100.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$259,204.94 $8,515.01 $8,515.01 $250,689.93 $0.00 $250,689.93
96.71%

100.100.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12,447.65 $916.13 $916.13 $11,531.52 $0.00 $11,531.52
92.64%

100.100.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$8,926.56 $0.00 $0.00 $8,926.56 $0.00 $8,926.56
100.00%

100.100.100.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$3,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 $0.00 $3,300.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.450
FRESHMAN LAPTOP COMPUTERS

$53,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $53,000.00 $0.00 $53,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.451
GENERAL HS TEACHING SUPPLIES

$8,200.00 $1,149.80 $1,149.80 $7,050.20 $0.00 $7,050.20
85.98%

100.100.100.000.474
HS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.476
HS COPIER SUPPLIES

$7,298.75 $0.00 $7,644.95 ($346.20) $0.00 ($346.20)
-4.74%

100.100.100.000.479
HS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT

$600.00 $29.02 $29.02 $570.98 $0.00 $570.98
95.16%

100.100.100.000.491
HS DUES AND  FEES

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.401.451
HS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $900.00 $316.80 $583.20
64.80%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.100.402.451 $700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
Printed: 09/12/2025 1:56:55 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.19 Page: 1



100.100.100.402.451
HS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.100.100.403.451
HS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$1,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,800.00 $0.00 $1,800.00
100.00%

100.100.100.404.451
HS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $502.49 $197.51
28.22%

100.100.100.407.451
HS PE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.100.408.451
HS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 ($64.20) $469.18 $1,530.82 $0.00 $1,530.82
76.54%

100.100.100.408.479
HS MUSIC OTHER SUPPLIES

$5,000.00 $1,450.20 $1,450.20 $3,549.80 $0.00 $3,549.80
71.00%

100.100.100.413.451
HS SPANISH SUPPLIES

$500.00 $149.00 $149.00 $351.00 $0.00 $351.00
70.20%

100.100.100.414.451
DRAMA SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.100.421.451
HS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.100.160.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$96,141.00 $7,948.00 $7,948.00 $88,193.00 $87,428.00 $765.00
0.80%

100.100.160.000.329
HS CTE SUB

$800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
100.00%

100.100.160.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$423.15 $34.69 $34.69 $388.46 $0.00 $388.46
91.80%

100.100.160.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,101.44 $2,925.12 $2,925.12 $32,176.32 $0.00 $32,176.32
91.67%

100.100.160.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$29,881.31 $998.27 $998.27 $28,883.04 $0.00 $28,883.04
96.66%

100.100.160.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,405.64 $104.64 $104.64 $1,301.00 $0.00 $1,301.00
92.56%

100.100.160.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
100.00%

100.100.160.406.451
AQUACULTURE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.160.450.451
CULINARY SUPPLIES

$6,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,300.00 $0.00 $6,300.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.160.455.451 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
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100.100.160.455.451
FOOD SCIENCE/CULINARY

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.100.160.460.451
SHOP SUPPLIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
100.00%

100.100.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$82,814.66 $7,197.57 $7,197.57 $75,617.09 $74,608.42 $1,008.67
1.22%

100.100.200.000.323
AIDES

$56,837.78 $0.00 $0.00 $56,837.78 $127,635.28 ($70,797.50)
-124.56%

100.100.200.000.329
HS SPED SUB

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00
100.00%

100.100.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$635.77 $31.42 $31.42 $604.35 $0.00 $604.35
95.06%

100.100.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$58,656.32 $780.87 $780.87 $57,875.45 $3,000.00 $54,875.45
93.55%

100.100.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$25,586.48 $904.02 $904.02 $24,682.46 $0.00 $24,682.46
96.47%

100.100.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$16,102.14 $0.00 $0.00 $16,102.14 $0.00 $16,102.14
100.00%

100.100.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,111.96 $101.69 $101.69 $2,010.27 $0.00 $2,010.27
95.19%

100.100.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,776.66 $0.00 $0.00 $1,776.66 $0.00 $1,776.66
100.00%

100.100.200.000.451
HS SPED SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$93,835.52 $9,694.83 $9,694.83 $84,140.69 $83,375.67 $765.02
0.82%

100.100.300.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$403.21 $43.63 $43.63 $359.58 $0.00 $359.58
89.18%

100.100.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$3,000.00 $300.00 $300.00 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$28,575.82 $1,217.68 $1,217.68 $27,358.14 $0.00 $27,358.14
95.74%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.300.000.367 $1,339.42 $144.93 $144.93 $1,194.49 $0.00 $1,194.49
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100.100.300.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,339.42 $144.93 $144.93 $1,194.49 $0.00 $1,194.49
89.18%

100.100.300.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,329.98 $0.00 $0.00 $1,329.98 $0.00 $1,329.98
100.00%

100.100.300.000.451
SECONDARY COUNSELOR SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $143.74 $856.26
85.63%

100.100.300.000.491
HS SSS DUES & FEES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$89,182.00 $6,978.50 $6,978.50 $82,203.50 $76,763.50 $5,440.00
6.10%

100.100.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$401.80 $30.46 $30.46 $371.34 $0.00 $371.34
92.42%

100.100.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$11,484.48 $1,719.44 $1,719.44 $9,765.04 $0.00 $9,765.04
85.03%

100.100.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$28,223.63 $876.50 $876.50 $27,347.13 $0.00 $27,347.13
96.89%

100.100.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,334.73 $95.31 $95.31 $1,239.42 $0.00 $1,239.42
92.86%

100.100.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$24.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24.00 $0.00 $24.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.451
TEACHING SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.472
SECONDARY LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,300.00 $0.00 $2,300.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.473
SECONDARY PERIODICALS

$800.00 $0.00 $23.00 $777.00 $44.00 $733.00
91.63%

100.100.350.000.479
SECONDARY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.100.350.418.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,668.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,668.00 $0.00 $1,668.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.350.418.363 $7.98 $0.00 $0.00 $7.98 $0.00 $7.98
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100.100.350.418.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7.98 $0.00 $0.00 $7.98 $0.00 $7.98
100.00%

100.100.350.418.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$476.88 $0.00 $0.00 $476.88 $0.00 $476.88
100.00%

100.100.350.418.367
MEDICARE TAX

$24.19 $0.00 $0.00 $24.19 $0.00 $24.19
100.00%

100.100.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$118,920.00 $9,910.00 $19,820.00 $99,100.00 $99,100.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$519.09 $43.26 $86.52 $432.57 $0.00 $432.57
83.33%

100.100.400.000.364
INSURANCE HEALTH/LIFE

$36,417.74 $3,034.82 $6,069.64 $30,348.10 $0.00 $30,348.10
83.33%

100.100.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$37,069.65 $1,238.42 $2,476.84 $34,592.81 $0.00 $34,592.81
93.32%

100.100.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,724.34 $134.68 $269.36 $1,454.98 $0.00 $1,454.98
84.38%

100.100.400.000.421
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL TRANSPORTATION

$2,400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $2,000.00 $1,373.94 $626.06
26.09%

100.100.400.000.479
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,600.00 $0.00 $1,600.00
100.00%

100.100.400.000.491
PRINCIPAL DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $625.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.100.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$90,657.15 $2,996.75 $2,996.75 $87,660.40 $84,496.89 $3,163.51
3.49%

100.100.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,800.00 $0.00 $1,800.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$453.66 $13.09 $13.09 $440.57 $0.00 $440.57
97.11%

100.100.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,596.80 $0.00 $0.00 $35,596.80 $0.00 $35,596.80
100.00%

100.100.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$26,349.60 $659.29 $659.29 $25,690.31 $0.00 $25,690.31
97.50%

100.100.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,374.74 $43.45 $43.45 $1,331.29 $0.00 $1,331.29
96.84%

100.100.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.450.000.369 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
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100.100.450.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.421
HS ADMIN SUPPORT TRVL

$2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.433
SECONDARY COMMUNICATIONS

$2,266.00 $283.43 $345.69 $1,920.31 $0.00 $1,920.31
84.74%

100.100.450.000.434
SECONDARY POSTAGE

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $200.00 $50.00
20.00%

100.100.450.000.454
SECONDARY OFFICE SUPPLIES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,919.00 $46.32 $46.32 $2,872.68 $509.67 $2,363.01
80.95%

100.100.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,500.00 $136.36 $136.36 $1,363.64 $1,363.64 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$30.19 $0.80 $0.80 $29.39 $0.00 $29.39
97.35%

100.100.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$0.00 $485.26 $485.26 ($485.26) $0.00 ($485.26)
0.00%

100.100.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$834.55 $5.79 $5.79 $828.76 $0.00 $828.76
99.31%

100.100.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$401.40 $29.99 $29.99 $371.41 $0.00 $371.41
92.53%

100.100.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$100.33 $2.61 $2.61 $97.72 $0.00 $97.72
97.40%

100.100.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$155.00 $0.00 $0.00 $155.00 $0.00 $155.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,500.00 $392.32 $1,212.78 $5,287.22 $453.99 $4,833.23
74.36%

100.100.700.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $8,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,545.00 $0.00 $1,545.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,500.00 $571.13 $571.13 $3,928.87 $869.38 $3,059.49
67.99%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.000.491 $3,800.00 $3,220.00 $3,515.00 $285.00 $0.00 $285.00
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100.100.700.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$3,800.00 $3,220.00 $3,515.00 $285.00 $0.00 $285.00
7.50%

100.100.700.408.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,753.00 $312.75 $312.75 $3,440.25 $3,440.25 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.408.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.700.408.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$21.62 $1.37 $1.37 $20.25 $0.00 $20.25
93.66%

100.100.700.408.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,072.99 $39.27 $39.27 $1,033.72 $0.00 $1,033.72
96.34%

100.100.700.408.367
MEDICARE TAX

$71.82 $4.14 $4.14 $67.68 $0.00 $67.68
94.24%

100.100.700.408.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $0.00 $74.40 $0.00 $74.40
100.00%

100.100.700.408.421
MUSIC STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $544.72 $655.28
54.61%

100.100.700.408.426
MUSIC TRANSPORTATION

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.408.479
MUSIC OTHER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.700.414.316
EXTRA DUTY - DDF

$3,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,545.00 $0.00 $3,545.00
100.00%

100.100.700.414.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$15.47 $0.00 $0.00 $15.47 $0.00 $15.47
100.00%

100.100.700.414.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,013.51 $0.00 $0.00 $1,013.51 $0.00 $1,013.51
100.00%

100.100.700.414.367
MEDICARE TAX

$51.40 $0.00 $0.00 $51.40 $0.00 $51.40
100.00%

100.100.700.418.316
EXTRA DUTY - HS GLACIER SURVEY

$0.00 $127.42 $127.42 ($127.42) $1,401.58 ($1,529.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$0.00 $0.56 $0.56 ($0.56) $0.00 ($0.56)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$0.00 $16.00 $16.00 ($16.00) $0.00 ($16.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.367
MEDICARE TAX

$0.00 $1.66 $1.66 ($1.66) $0.00 ($1.66)
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.424.316 $2,780.00 $231.67 $231.67 $2,548.33 $2,548.33 $0.00
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100.100.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - HS Yearbook

$2,780.00 $231.67 $231.67 $2,548.33 $2,548.33 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$12.14 $1.01 $1.01 $11.13 $0.00 $11.13
91.68%

100.100.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$794.80 $29.10 $29.10 $765.70 $0.00 $765.70
96.34%

100.100.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$40.31 $3.16 $3.16 $37.15 $0.00 $37.15
92.16%

100.100.700.710.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,962.00 $1,181.67 $1,181.67 $2,780.33 $2,363.33 $417.00
10.52%

100.100.700.710.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,584.80 $472.67 $472.67 $1,112.13 $945.33 $166.80
10.52%

100.100.700.710.329
CROSS COUNTRY SUB

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.700.710.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$27.49 $7.22 $7.22 $20.27 $0.00 $20.27
73.74%

100.100.700.710.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,132.74 $148.43 $148.43 $984.31 $0.00 $984.31
86.90%

100.100.700.710.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$424.10 $103.99 $103.99 $320.11 $0.00 $320.11
75.48%

100.100.700.710.367
MEDICARE TAX

$91.30 $22.22 $22.22 $69.08 $0.00 $69.08
75.66%

100.100.700.710.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$46.50 $0.00 $0.00 $46.50 $0.00 $46.50
100.00%

100.100.700.710.426
XCOUNTRY TRANSPORTATION

$25,000.00 $1,152.00 $1,152.00 $23,848.00 $7,907.82 $15,940.18
63.76%

100.100.700.710.479
XCOUNTRY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$0.00 $0.00 $120.00 ($120.00) $0.00 ($120.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.715.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$7,881.80 $1,303.25 $1,303.25 $6,578.55 $3,909.75 $2,668.80
33.86%

100.100.700.715.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.700.715.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$40.95 $5.69 $5.69 $35.26 $0.00 $35.26
86.11%

100.100.700.715.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$602.59 $0.00 $0.00 $602.59 $0.00 $602.59
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.715.367 $136.04 $18.90 $18.90 $117.14 $0.00 $117.14
Printed: 09/12/2025 1:56:55 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.19 Page: 8



100.100.700.715.367
MEDICARE TAX

$136.04 $18.90 $18.90 $117.14 $0.00 $117.14
86.11%

100.100.700.715.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$442.06 $80.80 $80.80 $361.26 $0.00 $361.26
81.72%

100.100.700.715.426
SWIM TRANSPORTATION

$15,000.00 $396.00 $396.00 $14,604.00 $0.00 $14,604.00
97.36%

100.100.700.715.479
SWIM SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.720.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,296.80 $0.00 $0.00 $7,296.80 $6,713.00 $583.80
8.00%

100.100.700.720.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $2,270.00 $1,730.00
43.25%

100.100.700.720.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$37.08 $0.00 $0.00 $37.08 $0.00 $37.08
100.00%

100.100.700.720.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,086.16 $0.00 $0.00 $2,086.16 $0.00 $2,086.16
100.00%

100.100.700.720.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $0.00 $0.00 $123.20 $0.00 $123.20
100.00%

100.100.700.720.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $0.00 $74.40 $0.00 $74.40
100.00%

100.100.700.720.426
VB  TRANSPORTATION

$25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.720.479
VB SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.100.700.725.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$6,713.80 $0.00 $0.00 $6,713.80 $0.00 $6,713.80
100.00%

100.100.700.725.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,600.00 $520.00 $1,080.00
67.50%

100.100.700.725.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$29.31 $0.00 $0.00 $29.31 $0.00 $29.31
100.00%

100.100.700.725.367
MEDICARE TAX

$97.35 $0.00 $0.00 $97.35 $0.00 $97.35
100.00%

100.100.700.725.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$416.26 $0.00 $0.00 $416.26 $0.00 $416.26
100.00%

100.100.700.725.426
WRESTLING TRANSPORTATION

$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.730.316 $6,462.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,462.00 $0.00 $6,462.00
Printed: 09/12/2025 1:56:55 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.19 Page: 9



100.100.700.730.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,462.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,462.00 $0.00 $6,462.00
100.00%

100.100.700.730.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,585.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,585.80 $8,464.00 ($5,878.20)
-227.33%

100.100.700.730.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $5,325.59 $674.41
11.24%

100.100.700.730.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$63.07 $0.00 $0.00 $63.07 $0.06 $63.01
99.90%

100.100.700.730.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,847.49 $0.00 $0.00 $1,847.49 $0.00 $1,847.49
100.00%

100.100.700.730.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$691.96 $0.00 $0.00 $691.96 $2.98 $688.98
99.57%

100.100.700.730.367
MEDICARE TAX

$209.49 $0.00 $0.00 $209.49 $0.20 $209.29
99.90%

100.100.700.730.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$334.80 $0.00 $0.00 $334.80 $0.00 $334.80
100.00%

100.100.700.730.426
BOYS BB TRANSPORTATION

$27,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $27,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.730.479
BOYS BB SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.735.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$9,047.80 $0.00 $0.00 $9,047.80 $2,419.00 $6,628.80
73.26%

100.100.700.735.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,045.00 ($6,045.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.735.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $2,329.41 $670.59
22.35%

100.100.700.735.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$60.44 $0.00 $0.00 $60.44 $0.04 $60.40
99.93%

100.100.700.735.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,091.22 $0.00 $0.00 $1,091.22 $0.00 $1,091.22
100.00%

100.100.700.735.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.25 ($2.25)
0.00%

100.100.700.735.367
MEDICARE TAX

$200.79 $0.00 $0.00 $200.79 $0.15 $200.64
99.93%

100.100.700.735.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$621.92 $0.00 $0.00 $621.92 $0.00 $621.92
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.735.426 $27,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $27,000.00
Printed: 09/12/2025 1:56:55 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.19 Page: 10



100.100.700.735.426
GIRLS BB TRANSPORTATION

$27,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $27,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.735.479
GIRLS BB  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.740.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$9,047.80 $0.00 $0.00 $9,047.80 $6,045.00 $3,002.80
33.19%

100.100.700.740.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$39.50 $0.00 $0.00 $39.50 $0.00 $39.50
100.00%

100.100.700.740.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.19 $0.00 $0.00 $131.19 $0.00 $131.19
100.00%

100.100.700.740.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$460.96 $0.00 $0.00 $460.96 $0.00 $460.96
100.00%

100.100.700.740.426
CHEERLEADING TRANSPORTATION

$6,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,600.00 $0.00 $6,600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.740.479
CHEER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$2,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,250.00 $0.00 $2,250.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$5,212.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,212.00 $5,212.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.745.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,084.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,084.80 $0.00 $2,084.80
100.00%

100.100.700.745.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$37.08 $0.00 $0.00 $37.08 $0.00 $37.08
100.00%

100.100.700.745.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,490.11 $0.00 $0.00 $1,490.11 $0.00 $1,490.11
100.00%

100.100.700.745.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $0.00 $0.00 $123.20 $0.00 $123.20
100.00%

100.100.700.745.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$203.66 $0.00 $0.00 $203.66 $0.00 $203.66
100.00%

100.100.700.745.426
TRACK TRANSPORTATION

$23,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 $0.00 $23,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.479
TRACK  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,881.80 $0.00 $0.00 $7,881.80 $5,213.00 $2,668.80
33.86%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.750.329 $1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $420.00 $780.00
Printed: 09/12/2025 1:56:55 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.19 Page: 11



100.100.700.750.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $420.00 $780.00
65.00%

100.100.700.750.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$39.65 $0.00 $0.00 $39.65 $0.00 $39.65
100.00%

100.100.700.750.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,253.40 $0.00 $0.00 $2,253.40 $0.00 $2,253.40
100.00%

100.100.700.750.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.69 $0.00 $0.00 $131.69 $0.00 $131.69
100.00%

100.100.700.750.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $0.00 $74.40 $0.00 $74.40
100.00%

100.100.700.750.426
BASEBALL TRANSPORTATION

$22,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $0.00 $22,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.479
BASEBALL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,960.00 $0.00 $2,960.00
100.00%

100.100.700.760.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,294.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,294.00 $0.00 $2,294.00
100.00%

100.100.700.760.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$10.02 $0.00 $0.00 $10.02 $0.00 $10.02
100.00%

100.100.700.760.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$655.86 $0.00 $0.00 $655.86 $0.00 $655.86
100.00%

100.100.700.760.367
MEDICARE TAX

$33.26 $0.00 $0.00 $33.26 $0.00 $33.26
100.00%

100.100.700.825.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $69.50 $69.50 $764.50 $764.50 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.30 $0.30 $3.34 $0.00 $3.34
91.76%

100.100.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $8.74 $8.74 $229.70 $0.00 $229.70
96.33%

100.100.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.93 $0.93 $11.16 $0.00 $11.16
92.31%

100.100.700.825.426
STUDENT GOVT TRANSPORTATION

$1,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,400.00
100.00%

100.100.700.835.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,529.00 $127.42 $127.42 $1,401.58 $1,401.58 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.835.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$6.67 $0.56 $0.56 $6.11 $0.00 $6.11
91.60%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.835.365 $437.14 $16.00 $16.00 $421.14 $0.00 $421.14
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100.100.700.835.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$437.14 $16.00 $16.00 $421.14 $0.00 $421.14
96.34%

100.100.700.835.367
MEDICARE TAX

$22.17 $1.85 $1.85 $20.32 $0.00 $20.32
91.66%

100.100.700.840.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.840.363
WORKERS COMPENSATION

$2.62 $0.00 $0.00 $2.62 $0.00 $2.62
100.00%

100.100.700.840.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8.70 $0.00 $0.00 $8.70 $0.00 $8.70
100.00%

100.100.700.840.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$37.20 $0.00 $0.00 $37.20 $0.00 $37.20
100.00%

100.100.700.840.421
ARTFEST TRANSPORTATION

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.845.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $834.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.845.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.00 $0.00 $3.64 $0.00 $3.64
100.00%

100.100.700.845.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $0.00 $0.00 $238.44 $0.00 $238.44
100.00%

100.100.700.845.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.00 $0.00 $12.09 $0.00 $12.09
100.00%

100.100.700.870.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $69.50 $69.50 $764.50 $764.50 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.870.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.30 $0.30 $3.34 $0.00 $3.34
91.76%

100.100.700.870.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $8.74 $8.74 $229.70 $0.00 $229.70
96.33%

100.100.700.870.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.92 $0.92 $11.17 $0.00 $11.17
92.39%

100.200.100.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$0.00 $25.00 $50.00 ($50.00) $250.00 ($300.00)
0.00%

100.200.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$552,463.88 $43,938.66 $43,938.66 $508,525.22 $484,800.42 $23,724.80
4.29%

100.200.100.000.323
AIDES

$28,341.50 $0.00 $0.00 $28,341.50 $28,652.95 ($311.45)
-1.10%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.100.000.329 $9,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 $129,564.00 ($120,564.00)
Printed: 09/12/2025 1:56:55 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.19 Page: 13



100.200.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$9,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 $129,564.00 ($120,564.00)
-1339.60%

100.200.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,574.50 $194.51 $194.62 $2,379.88 $0.00 $2,379.88
92.44%

100.200.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$177,503.04 $11,322.81 $11,322.81 $166,180.23 $8,400.00 $157,780.23
88.89%

100.200.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$171,648.57 $5,518.72 $5,518.72 $166,129.85 $0.00 $166,129.85
96.78%

100.200.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$8,029.15 $0.00 $0.00 $8,029.15 $0.00 $8,029.15
100.00%

100.200.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8,552.18 $608.90 $609.26 $7,942.92 $0.00 $7,942.92
92.88%

100.200.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.200.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$5,266.60 $0.00 $0.00 $5,266.60 $0.00 $5,266.60
100.00%

100.200.100.000.451
MS GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.200.100.000.474
MS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00
100.00%

100.200.100.000.476
MS COPIER SUPPLIES

$7,298.75 $0.00 $7,644.94 ($346.19) $0.00 ($346.19)
-4.74%

100.200.100.000.479
MS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$300.00 $29.02 $29.02 $270.98 $0.00 $270.98
90.33%

100.200.100.401.451
MS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$1,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,400.00 $103.58 $1,296.42
92.60%

100.200.100.402.451
MS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.200.100.403.451
MS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.200.100.404.451
MS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.100.407.451
MS PE TEACHING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.100.408.451
MS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$700.00 ($5.85) $577.53 $122.47 $0.00 $122.47
17.50%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.100.419.451 $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
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100.200.100.419.451
MS ROBOTICS

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.200.100.421.451
MS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.200.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$58,490.66 $6,170.72 $6,170.72 $52,319.94 $52,661.58 ($341.64)
-0.58%

100.200.200.000.323
AIDES

$104,032.66 $0.00 $0.00 $104,032.66 $0.00 $104,032.66
100.00%

100.200.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00
100.00%

100.200.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$729.06 $26.93 $26.93 $702.13 $0.00 $702.13
96.31%

100.200.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$59,145.76 $1,871.92 $1,871.92 $57,273.84 $0.00 $57,273.84
96.84%

100.200.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$18,085.45 $775.05 $775.05 $17,310.40 $0.00 $17,310.40
95.71%

100.200.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$29,472.46 $0.00 $0.00 $29,472.46 $0.00 $29,472.46
100.00%

100.200.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,421.84 $82.33 $82.33 $2,339.51 $0.00 $2,339.51
96.60%

100.200.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00
100.00%

100.200.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$2,776.66 $0.00 $0.00 $2,776.66 $0.00 $2,776.66
100.00%

100.200.200.000.451
MS SPED SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.400.000.314
DEAN OF STUDENTS

$32,100.00 $2,625.00 $5,250.00 $26,850.00 $26,250.00 $600.00
1.87%

100.200.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$134.22 $11.46 $22.92 $111.30 $0.00 $111.30
82.92%

100.200.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$13,163.04 $1,096.92 $2,193.84 $10,969.20 $0.00 $10,969.20
83.33%

100.200.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$9,446.00 $329.70 $659.40 $8,786.60 $0.00 $8,786.60
93.02%

100.200.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$445.88 $38.06 $76.12 $369.76 $0.00 $369.76
82.93%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.400.000.479 $800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
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100.200.400.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
100.00%

100.200.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $0.00 $650.00 $625.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.200.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$32,029.20 $457.56 $457.56 $31,571.64 $78,153.72 ($46,582.08)
-145.44%

100.200.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.200.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$144.17 $2.00 $2.00 $142.17 $0.00 $142.17
98.61%

100.200.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$34,371.84 $0.00 $0.00 $34,371.84 $0.00 $34,371.84
100.00%

100.200.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$9,073.87 $0.00 $0.00 $9,073.87 $0.00 $9,073.87
100.00%

100.200.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$478.92 $6.63 $6.63 $472.29 $0.00 $472.29
98.62%

100.200.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $28.37 $28.37 $1.63 $0.00 $1.63
5.43%

100.200.450.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,545.00 $71.75 $143.54 $1,401.46 $0.00 $1,401.46
90.71%

100.200.450.000.434
MS POSTAGE

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.450.000.454
MS OFFICE SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.200.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$4,926.00 $115.83 $115.83 $4,810.17 $4,874.17 ($64.00)
-1.30%

100.200.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$5,427.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,427.00 $3,645.00 $1,782.00
32.84%

100.200.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $1,220.00 $2,780.00
69.50%

100.200.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$62.65 $0.51 $0.51 $62.14 $0.00 $62.14
99.19%

100.200.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,543.32 $14.55 $14.55 $1,528.77 $0.00 $1,528.77
99.06%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.700.000.366 $1,537.47 $0.00 $0.00 $1,537.47 $0.00 $1,537.47
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100.200.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$1,537.47 $0.00 $0.00 $1,537.47 $0.00 $1,537.47
100.00%

100.200.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$208.12 $1.55 $1.55 $206.57 $0.00 $206.57
99.26%

100.200.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.200.700.000.426
MS ACTIVITIES STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$30,700.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00 $26,900.00 $0.00 $26,900.00
87.62%

100.200.700.000.479
MS ACTIVITIES SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,000.00 $1,328.32 $1,448.32 $2,551.68 $0.00 $2,551.68
63.79%

100.200.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Yearbook

$1,390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,390.00 $0.00 $1,390.00
100.00%

100.200.700.424.363
WORKERS COMP

$6.29 $0.00 $0.00 $6.29 $0.00 $6.29
100.00%

100.200.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$411.69 $0.00 $0.00 $411.69 $0.00 $411.69
100.00%

100.200.700.424.367
FICA MEDICARE

$20.88 $0.00 $0.00 $20.88 $0.00 $20.88
100.00%

100.200.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Student Government

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $0.00 $834.00
100.00%

100.200.700.825.363
WORKERS COMP

$3.77 $0.00 $0.00 $3.77 $0.00 $3.77
100.00%

100.200.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$247.02 $0.00 $0.00 $247.02 $0.00 $247.02
100.00%

100.200.700.825.367
FICA MEDICARE

$12.53 $0.00 $0.00 $12.53 $0.00 $12.53
100.00%

100.300.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$1,126,073.74 $91,281.42 $91,281.42 $1,034,792.32 $884,464.67 $150,327.65
13.35%

100.300.100.000.323
AIDES

$57,241.02 $0.00 $0.00 $57,241.02 $16,074.24 $41,166.78
71.92%

100.300.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$34,541.56 $0.00 $0.00 $34,541.56 $23,010.00 $11,531.56
33.38%

100.300.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$5,323.19 $377.87 $377.87 $4,945.32 $0.00 $4,945.32
92.90%

100.300.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$377,201.92 $30,225.67 $30,225.67 $346,976.25 $4,950.00 $342,026.25
90.67%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.000.365 $350,921.60 $11,465.00 $11,465.00 $339,456.60 $0.00 $339,456.60
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100.300.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$350,921.60 $11,465.00 $11,465.00 $339,456.60 $0.00 $339,456.60
96.73%

100.300.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$16,216.38 $0.00 $0.00 $16,216.38 $0.00 $16,216.38
100.00%

100.300.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$17,682.99 $1,226.89 $1,226.89 $16,456.10 $0.00 $16,456.10
93.06%

100.300.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $900.00 $0.00 $900.00
100.00%

100.300.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$12,033.20 $0.00 $0.00 $12,033.20 $0.00 $12,033.20
100.00%

100.300.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $199.00 $1.00
0.50%

100.300.100.000.451
ES GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$18,000.00 $277.91 $277.91 $17,722.09 $60.00 $17,662.09
98.12%

100.300.100.000.454
ES GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.300.100.000.474
CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.300.100.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$13,198.13 $0.00 $11,980.66 $1,217.47 $0.00 $1,217.47
9.22%

100.300.100.000.479
ES TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.300.100.408.451
ES MUSIC  SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.411.451
ES READING TEACHING SUPPLIES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.300.100.421.451
ES ART TEACHING SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.427.451
PRESCHOOL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.428.451
KINDER HAMMER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $283.50 $283.50 $16.50 $0.00 $16.50
5.50%

100.300.100.429.451
KINDER WILLIS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.430.451
1ST NORMAN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.431.451 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
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100.300.100.431.451
1ST MULLEN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.432.451
2ND BELL SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.433.451
2ND HOFACRE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.434.451
3RD MARTIN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.435.451
3RD MIDKIFF SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.436.451
4TH WILSON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.437.451
4TH WILLIAMS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.438.451
5TH PAULSON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.439.451
5TH MILLER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.440.451
ES SWIM/PE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$319,293.98 $15,513.44 $15,513.44 $303,780.54 $147,812.88 $155,967.66
48.85%

100.300.200.000.323
AIDES

$303,495.48 $821.10 $821.10 $302,674.38 $169,533.26 $133,141.12
43.87%

100.300.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$9,000.00 $440.75 $440.75 $8,559.25 $0.00 $8,559.25
95.10%

100.300.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,757.76 $73.22 $73.22 $2,684.54 $0.00 $2,684.54
97.34%

100.300.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$208,276.64 $1,124.45 $1,124.45 $207,152.19 $0.00 $207,152.19
99.46%

100.300.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$99,555.14 $1,948.49 $1,948.49 $97,606.65 $0.00 $97,606.65
98.04%

100.300.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$85,980.27 $180.64 $180.64 $85,799.63 $0.00 $85,799.63
99.79%

100.300.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$9,160.95 $239.53 $239.53 $8,921.42 $0.00 $8,921.42
97.39%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.200.000.368 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
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100.300.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$6,383.30 $0.00 $0.00 $6,383.30 $0.00 $6,383.30
100.00%

100.300.200.201.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - PK-K

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.300.200.202.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - 1-2

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.300.200.203.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES - 3-5

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $71.85 $428.15
85.63%

100.300.300.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$77,472.00 $7,195.75 $7,195.75 $70,276.25 $70,276.25 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.300.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.300.300.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$346.05 $32.50 $32.50 $313.55 $0.00 $313.55
90.61%

100.300.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$2,500.00 $250.00 $250.00 $2,250.00 $2,250.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$24,524.81 $903.79 $903.79 $23,621.02 $0.00 $23,621.02
96.31%

100.300.300.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,149.55 $107.97 $107.97 $1,041.58 $0.00 $1,041.58
90.61%

100.300.300.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
100.00%

100.300.300.000.451
COUNSELOR TEACHING SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.300.300.424.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $126.36 $126.36 ($126.36) $1,263.64 ($1,390.00)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$0.00 $0.55 $0.55 ($0.55) $0.00 ($0.55)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $42.30 $42.30 ($42.30) $0.00 ($42.30)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$0.00 $1.83 $1.83 ($1.83) $0.00 ($1.83)
0.00%

100.300.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$86,848.00 $8,608.30 $8,608.30 $78,239.70 $77,474.70 $765.00
0.88%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.350.000.329 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
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100.300.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$380.12 $37.58 $37.58 $342.54 $0.00 $342.54
90.11%

100.300.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$11,484.48 $1,148.45 $1,148.45 $10,336.03 $0.00 $10,336.03
90.00%

100.300.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$26,730.13 $1,081.20 $1,081.20 $25,648.93 $0.00 $25,648.93
95.96%

100.300.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,262.70 $121.44 $121.44 $1,141.26 $0.00 $1,141.26
90.38%

100.300.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.451
LIBRARY TEACHING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.472
LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.473
PERIODICALS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,000.00 $131.67 $711.29 $3,288.71 $0.00 $3,288.71
82.22%

100.300.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$107,088.00 $8,924.00 $17,848.00 $89,240.00 $89,240.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$467.44 $38.96 $77.92 $389.52 $0.00 $389.52
83.33%

100.300.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$39,489.12 $3,290.76 $6,581.52 $32,907.60 $0.00 $32,907.60
83.33%

100.300.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$33,362.69 $1,114.57 $2,229.14 $31,133.55 $0.00 $31,133.55
93.32%

100.300.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,552.78 $129.40 $258.80 $1,293.98 $0.00 $1,293.98
83.33%

100.300.400.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $2,000.00 $1,373.94 $626.06
26.09%

100.300.400.000.479
ES PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,600.00 $176.77 $176.77 $2,423.23 $123.23 $2,300.00
88.46%

100.300.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $625.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.450.000.324 $45,542.80 $624.83 $624.83 $44,917.97 $42,876.88 $2,041.09
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100.300.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$45,542.80 $624.83 $624.83 $44,917.97 $42,876.88 $2,041.09
4.48%

100.300.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
100.00%

100.300.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$202.29 $2.73 $2.73 $199.56 $0.00 $199.56
98.65%

100.300.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,101.44 $0.00 $0.00 $35,101.44 $0.00 $35,101.44
100.00%

100.300.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$12,902.28 $209.18 $209.18 $12,693.10 $0.00 $12,693.10
98.38%

100.300.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$671.97 $9.06 $9.06 $662.91 $0.00 $662.91
98.65%

100.300.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
100.00%

100.300.450.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
100.00%

100.300.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$2,266.00 $283.43 $345.69 $1,920.31 $0.00 $1,920.31
84.74%

100.300.450.000.434
POSTAGE

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $150.00 $100.00
40.00%

100.300.450.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.700.424.322
EXTRA DUTY - ES Yearbook

$1,390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,390.00 $0.00 $1,390.00
100.00%

100.300.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$6.07 $0.00 $0.00 $6.07 $0.00 $6.07
100.00%

100.300.700.424.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION PERS

$371.96 $0.00 $0.00 $371.96 $0.00 $371.96
100.00%

100.300.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$20.16 $0.00 $0.00 $20.16 $0.00 $20.16
100.00%

100.300.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - ES Student Govt

$834.00 $83.40 $83.40 $750.60 $750.60 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.36 $0.36 $3.28 $0.00 $3.28
90.11%

100.300.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $10.49 $10.49 $227.95 $0.00 $227.95
95.60%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.700.825.367 $12.09 $1.09 $1.09 $11.00 $0.00 $11.00
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100.300.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $1.09 $1.09 $11.00 $0.00 $11.00
90.98%

100.500.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

($87,380.58) $3,698.07 $3,698.07 ($91,078.65) $0.00 ($91,078.65)
104.23%

100.500.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.362
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

($356.68) $13.73 $13.73 ($370.41) $0.00 ($370.41)
103.85%

100.500.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

($5,480.33) $464.45 $464.45 ($5,944.78) $0.00 ($5,944.78)
108.47%

100.500.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

($1,184.83) $52.06 $52.06 ($1,236.89) $0.00 ($1,236.89)
104.39%

100.500.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$7,000.00 $473.78 $6,544.08 $455.92 $0.00 $455.92
6.51%

100.500.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.474
DISTRICT WIDE CURRICULUM

$40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.475
INSTRUCTIONAL SUBSCRIPTIONS

$35,735.00 $1,087.50 $16,471.55 $19,263.45 $0.00 $19,263.45
53.91%

100.500.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$354.59 $4,441.67 $8,883.34 ($8,528.75) $45,900.58 ($54,429.33)
-15349.93%

100.500.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$1.55 $19.39 $38.78 ($37.23) $0.00 ($37.23)
-2401.94%

100.500.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$4,387.68 $1,790.20 $3,580.40 $807.28 $0.00 $807.28
18.40%

100.500.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$17,303.59 $554.75 $1,109.50 $16,194.09 $0.00 $16,194.09
93.59%

100.500.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$5.14 $64.40 $128.80 ($123.66) $0.00 ($123.66)
-2405.84%

100.500.200.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$83,500.00 $871.11 $871.11 $82,628.89 $0.00 $82,628.89
98.96%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.200.000.421 $4,500.00 ($583.64) ($583.64) $5,083.64 $0.00 $5,083.64
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100.500.200.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$4,500.00 ($583.64) ($583.64) $5,083.64 $0.00 $5,083.64
112.97%

100.500.200.000.426
SPED STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.500.200.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$4,200.00 $1,420.00 $1,420.00 $2,780.00 $0.00 $2,780.00
66.19%

100.500.200.000.451
DISTRICT WIDE SPED SUPPLIES

$1,500.00 $57.33 $293.53 $1,206.47 $41.99 $1,164.48
77.63%

100.500.200.000.476
SPED COPIER SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.500.200.000.491
DW SPED DUES AND FEES

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.500.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$4,179.82 $0.00 $0.00 $4,179.82 $0.00 $4,179.82
100.00%

100.500.300.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$11,888.48 $0.00 $0.00 $11,888.48 $0.00 $11,888.48
100.00%

100.500.300.000.450
DW TESTING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.500.330.000.418
STUDENT HEALTH SRVCS

$78,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $75,000.00 $14,025.00 $60,975.00
78.17%

100.500.330.000.450
STUDENT HEALTH SVCS SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$2,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,600.00 $0.00 $2,600.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.316
CERTIFIED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,600.00 $320.00 $320.00 $6,280.00 $6,280.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.318
CERTIFICATED SPECIALISTS

$106,620.00 $8,885.00 $17,770.00 $88,850.00 $88,850.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$52,579.20 $4,666.90 $8,585.94 $43,993.26 $43,882.64 $110.62
0.21%

100.500.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$8,000.00 $1,489.50 $2,325.75 $5,674.25 $9,924.00 ($4,249.75)
-53.12%

100.500.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$758.63 $67.02 $126.54 $632.09 $0.00 $632.09
83.32%

100.500.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$55,361.28 $4,613.44 $9,226.88 $46,134.40 $0.00 $46,134.40
83.33%

100.500.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$34,964.28 $1,139.16 $2,238.16 $32,726.12 $0.00 $32,726.12
93.60%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.350.000.366 $14,725.70 $1,015.72 $1,866.91 $12,858.79 $0.00 $12,858.79
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100.500.350.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$14,725.70 $1,015.72 $1,866.91 $12,858.79 $0.00 $12,858.79
87.32%

100.500.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,520.09 $218.91 $413.23 $2,106.86 $0.00 $2,106.86
83.60%

100.500.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$450.00 $92.35 $144.20 $305.80 $0.00 $305.80
67.96%

100.500.350.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.410
DW PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$3,700.00 $0.00 $2,375.00 $1,325.00 $0.00 $1,325.00
35.81%

100.500.350.000.417
TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT

$43,291.50 $0.00 $0.00 $43,291.50 $41,230.00 $2,061.50
4.76%

100.500.350.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$123,600.00 $9,578.66 $9,978.32 $113,621.68 $100,969.00 $12,652.68
10.24%

100.500.350.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$85,633.00 $13,441.68 $23,667.16 $61,965.84 $28,237.90 $33,727.94
39.39%

100.500.350.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$9,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 $9,000.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.450
TEACHER TOOL SUBSCRIPTIONS

$20,900.00 $3,440.00 $17,311.69 $3,588.31 $1,573.51 $2,014.80
9.64%

100.500.350.000.475
TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES

$75,000.00 $4,729.53 $5,887.35 $69,112.65 $7,262.11 $61,850.54
82.47%

100.500.350.000.476
DW COPIER SUPPLIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$950.00 $0.00 $0.00 $950.00 $0.00 $950.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$86,600.00 $7,266.67 $14,533.34 $72,066.66 $72,666.66 ($600.00)
-0.69%

100.500.600.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$58,375.83 $4,830.00 $8,874.00 $49,501.83 $45,570.00 $3,931.83
6.74%

100.500.600.000.325
MAINTENANCE/CUSTODIAL

$143,940.47 $12,789.17 $23,488.39 $120,452.08 $127,709.06 ($7,256.98)
-5.04%

100.500.600.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$12,000.00 $2,616.00 $3,431.00 $8,569.00 $4,340.00 $4,229.00
35.24%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.600.000.363 $7,049.27 $639.36 $1,191.36 $5,857.91 $0.00 $5,857.91
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100.500.600.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7,049.27 $639.36 $1,191.36 $5,857.91 $0.00 $5,857.91
83.10%

100.500.600.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$38,619.65 $2,644.08 $5,288.16 $33,331.49 $7,500.00 $25,831.49
66.89%

100.500.600.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$81,510.03 $5,452.87 $10,273.04 $71,236.99 $0.00 $71,236.99
87.40%

100.500.600.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$4,363.29 $402.80 $737.79 $3,625.50 $0.00 $3,625.50
83.09%

100.500.600.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $71.98 $71.98 $228.02 $0.00 $228.02
76.01%

100.500.600.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$18,000.00 $1,280.53 $4,921.53 $13,078.47 $2,375.51 $10,702.96
59.46%

100.500.600.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.431
WATER AND SEWER

$31,827.00 $2,792.04 $5,383.34 $26,443.66 $0.00 $26,443.66
83.09%

100.500.600.000.432
GARBAGE

$42,436.00 $4,959.61 $9,905.37 $32,530.63 $0.00 $32,530.63
76.66%

100.500.600.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,030.00 $116.14 $116.14 $913.86 $0.00 $913.86
88.72%

100.500.600.000.436
ENERGY - ELECTRICITY

$239,600.00 $6,973.04 $13,461.50 $226,138.50 $0.00 $226,138.50
94.38%

100.500.600.000.438
ENERGY - HEATING OIL

$340,000.00 $15,712.46 $31,477.20 $308,522.80 $0.00 $308,522.80
90.74%

100.500.600.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$35,000.00 $14,165.16 $14,444.16 $20,555.84 $837.00 $19,718.84
56.34%

100.500.600.000.441
RENTAL/LEASE

$5,000.00 $4,860.00 $4,860.00 $140.00 $0.00 $140.00
2.80%

100.500.600.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$137,938.17 ($17,629.00) $131,309.17 $6,629.00 $0.00 $6,629.00
4.81%

100.500.600.000.452
MAINTENANCE/CONSTR SUPPLIES

$55,000.00 $978.11 $2,093.29 $52,906.71 $3,146.95 $49,759.76
90.47%

100.500.600.000.453
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES

$27,000.00 $1,026.43 $1,091.89 $25,908.11 $1,770.47 $24,137.64
89.40%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.600.000.457 $10,500.00 $698.97 $698.97 $9,801.03 $0.00 $9,801.03
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100.500.600.000.457
SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

$10,500.00 $698.97 $698.97 $9,801.03 $0.00 $9,801.03
93.34%

100.500.600.000.458
VEHICLE GAS AND OIL

$7,210.00 $143.82 $200.87 $7,009.13 $0.00 $7,009.13
97.21%

100.500.600.000.479
MAINTENANCE OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$800.00 $41.25 $41.25 $758.75 $0.00 $758.75
94.84%

100.500.600.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.510
EQUIPMENT

$18,000.00 $15,682.14 $17,722.31 $277.69 $0.00 $277.69
1.54%

100.500.700.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$57,750.00 $4,837.50 $9,675.00 $48,075.00 $48,375.00 ($300.00)
-0.52%

100.500.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,500.00 $227.27 $227.27 $2,272.73 $2,272.73 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$262.99 $22.11 $43.23 $219.76 $0.00 $219.76
83.56%

100.500.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$24,132.24 $2,011.02 $4,022.04 $20,110.20 $0.00 $20,110.20
83.33%

100.500.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$18,093.08 $604.45 $1,208.90 $16,884.18 $0.00 $16,884.18
93.32%

100.500.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$708.25 $50.00 $50.00 $658.25 $0.00 $658.25
92.94%

100.500.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$873.63 $73.44 $143.58 $730.05 $0.00 $730.05
83.57%

100.600.510.000.311
SUPERINTENDENT

$156,620.00 $13,051.67 $26,103.34 $130,516.66 $130,516.66 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.510.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$85,000.00 $7,133.33 $14,266.66 $70,733.34 $71,333.34 ($600.00)
-0.71%

100.600.510.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.600.510.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$1,057.29 $90.35 $180.70 $876.59 $33.39 $843.20
79.75%

100.600.510.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$50,056.80 $4,171.40 $8,342.80 $41,714.00 $5,150.00 $36,564.00
73.05%

100.600.510.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$48,561.50 $1,622.33 $3,244.66 $45,316.84 $0.00 $45,316.84
93.32%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.510.000.366 $24,080.50 $1,558.33 $3,116.66 $20,963.84 $1,558.32 $19,405.52
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100.600.510.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$24,080.50 $1,558.33 $3,116.66 $20,963.84 $1,558.32 $19,405.52
80.59%

100.600.510.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$3,512.19 $300.15 $600.30 $2,911.89 $110.89 $2,801.00
79.75%

100.600.510.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00
100.00%

100.600.510.000.414
LEGAL SERVICES

$12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $12,000.00
100.00%

100.600.510.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$6,865.00 $1,765.00 $6,165.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
10.20%

100.600.510.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$11,000.00 $1,462.61 $1,720.61 $9,279.39 $1,730.07 $7,549.32
68.63%

100.600.510.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$775.00 $62.22 $124.48 $650.52 $0.00 $650.52
83.94%

100.600.510.000.434
POSTAGE

$750.00 $0.00 $6.84 $743.16 $693.16 $50.00
6.67%

100.600.510.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $21.99 $21.99 $478.01 $0.00 $478.01
95.60%

100.600.510.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$3,899.37 $0.00 $3,733.62 $165.75 $0.00 $165.75
4.25%

100.600.510.000.479
SUPERINTENDENT OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,000.00 $599.00 $599.00 $1,401.00 $443.83 $957.17
47.86%

100.600.510.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$16,485.00 $0.00 $5,985.00 $10,500.00 $0.00 $10,500.00
63.69%

100.600.511.000.418
BOARD - OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$7,225.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,225.00 $0.00 $7,225.00
100.00%

100.600.511.000.421
BOARD- STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,500.00 $0.00 $6,500.00
100.00%

100.600.511.000.454
COMMUNICATION MAILER/FLYER SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.600.511.000.479
BOE  OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,800.00 $147.98 $147.98 $4,652.02 $523.28 $4,128.74
86.02%

100.600.511.000.490
BOARD- OTHER EXPENSES

$15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00
100.00%

100.600.511.000.491
BOARD - DUES AND  FEES

$8,895.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,895.00 $0.00 $8,895.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.550.000.321 $90,100.00 $7,508.33 $15,016.66 $75,083.34 $75,083.34 $0.00
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100.600.550.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$90,100.00 $7,508.33 $15,016.66 $75,083.34 $75,083.34 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.550.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$35,197.50 $2,978.25 $5,476.95 $29,720.55 $29,376.39 $344.16
0.98%

100.600.550.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$546.92 $45.77 $89.45 $457.47 $0.00 $457.47
83.64%

100.600.550.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$29,516.40 $2,459.70 $4,919.40 $24,597.00 $0.00 $24,597.00
83.33%

100.600.550.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$35,326.80 $2,296.05 $4,486.59 $30,840.21 $0.00 $30,840.21
87.30%

100.600.550.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,816.81 $152.05 $297.15 $1,519.66 $0.00 $1,519.66
83.64%

100.600.550.000.412
AUDITING & ACCOUNTING SERVICES

$78,000.00 $20,000.00 $40,000.00 $38,000.00 $0.00 $38,000.00
48.72%

100.600.550.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$34,950.00 $16,155.31 $17,405.31 $17,544.69 $0.00 $17,544.69
50.20%

100.600.550.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$7,500.00 $36.60 $1,238.72 $6,261.28 $0.00 $6,261.28
83.48%

100.600.550.000.447
LIABILITY INSURANCE

$86,050.21 $0.00 $81,185.59 $4,864.62 $0.00 $4,864.62
5.65%

100.600.550.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.600.550.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.600.550.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$10,000.00 $41.95 $106.25 $9,893.75 $0.00 $9,893.75
98.94%

100.600.550.000.495
INDIRECT COST RECOVERY

($29,530.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($29,530.00) $0.00 ($29,530.00)
100.00%

$11,230,385.26 $691,360.58 $1,219,555.97 $10,010,829.29 $4,916,806.34 $5,094,022.95Fund 100 Total:
45.36%

End of Report

$11,230,385.26 $691,360.58 $1,219,555.97 $10,010,829.29 $4,916,806.34 $5,094,022.95Grand Total:
45.36%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 8/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

8/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
47295 08/29/2025 NILSEN, ALENNA  $5,247.63 Printed3 Payroll 08/31/2025
47296 08/29/2025 WEGENER, CAROL L $434.36 Printed3 Payroll
74521 08/05/2025 ALEX HELMS $1,000.00 Printed1019 Expense 08/31/2025
74522 08/05/2025 HEIDI CABRAL $39.96 Printed1019 Expense 08/31/2025
74523 08/05/2025 HOMEPORT ELECTRONICS $360.00 Printed1019 Expense 08/31/2025
74524 08/05/2025 JAIME CABRAL-01202 $54.76 Printed1019 Expense 08/31/2025
74525 08/05/2025 OPERATIONSHERO, INC $1,765.00 Printed1019 Expense 08/31/2025
74526 08/05/2025 SING LEE ALLEY BOOKS-02249 $255.37 Printed1019 Expense
74527 08/05/2025 US FOODS, INC. $22,912.54 Printed1019 Expense 08/31/2025
74528 08/05/2025 VELOCITY EHS $535.36 Printed1019 Expense 08/31/2025
74529 08/08/2025 ACSA-00049 $625.00 Printed1021 Expense 08/31/2025
74530 08/08/2025 ACT FINANCE $40.50 Printed1021 Expense 08/31/2025
74531 08/08/2025 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $515.08 Printed1021 Expense 08/31/2025
74532 08/08/2025 ASAA-00239 $3,140.00 Printed1021 Expense
74533 08/08/2025 ASHLEY LOHR-00249 $240.00 Printed1021 Expense 08/31/2025
74534 08/08/2025 AT&T MOBILITY-00004 $658.07 Printed1021 Expense 08/31/2025
74535 08/08/2025 BECKY MARTIN $50.10 Printed1021 Expense 08/31/2025
74536 08/08/2025 CDW GOVERNMENT $7,067.90 Printed1021 Expense 08/31/2025
74537 08/08/2025 DEBORAH TICE-00679 $62.62 Printed1021 Expense
74538 08/08/2025 EMPLOYMENT

SECURITY-TAX-00822
$409.18 Printed1021 Expense 08/31/2025

74539 08/08/2025 FIRELIGHT GALLERY & FRAMING $984.00 Printed1021 Expense 08/31/2025
74540 08/08/2025 GCI COMMUNICATION CORP-00953 $1,915.80 Printed1021 Expense 08/31/2025
74541 08/08/2025 JLM, LLC $2,722.50 Printed1021 Expense 08/31/2025

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

08/01/2025From Date: 08/31/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74542 08/08/2025 JTM PROVISIONS CO. INC. $1,085.16 Printed1021 Expense 08/31/2025
74543 08/08/2025 PETERSBURG ELKS LODGE #1615 $1,380.00 Printed1021 Expense 08/31/2025
74544 08/08/2025 RESPONDUS INC $2,795.00 Printed1021 Expense 08/31/2025
74545 08/08/2025 RING CENTRAL INC $2,680.58 Printed1021 Expense 08/31/2025
74546 08/08/2025 TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION $725.17 Printed1021 Expense 08/31/2025
74547 08/08/2025 WESTMARK BARANOF-02655 $1,164.00 Printed1021 Expense 08/31/2025
74548 08/12/2025 2W INTERNATIONAL LLC $1,500.00 Printed1022 Expense 08/31/2025
74549 08/12/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $242.03 Printed1022 Expense 08/31/2025
74550 08/12/2025 IXL LEARNING INC $1,087.50 Printed1022 Expense 08/31/2025
74551 08/12/2025 PETERSBURG MEDICAL

CENTER-01892
$1,256.25 Printed1022 Expense 08/31/2025

74552 08/12/2025 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
OF-02556

$529.64 Printed1022 Expense 08/31/2025
74553 08/15/2025 ALASKA BOILER AND BURNER, LLC $13,915.16 Printed1023 Expense 08/31/2025
74554 08/15/2025 APPLE, INC.-00225 $2,976.75 Printed1023 Expense 08/31/2025
74555 08/15/2025 BSN SPORTS LLC $444.96 Printed1023 Expense 08/31/2025
74556 08/15/2025 MACMILLAN HOLDINGS LLC -

HOLTZBRINCK PUB
$1,149.80 Printed1023 Expense 08/31/2025

74557 08/15/2025 METROPOLITAN MUSIC-01585 $1,072.29 Printed1023 Expense
74558 08/15/2025 US FOODS, INC. $1,704.27 Printed1023 Expense 08/31/2025
74559 08/19/2025 AFLAC-00068 $846.31 Printed1024 Expense
74560 08/19/2025 AMPLIFY EDUCATION, INC. $636.88 Printed1024 Expense
74561 08/19/2025 APPLE, INC.-00225 $6.95 Printed1024 Expense 08/31/2025
74562 08/22/2025 ACSA-00049 $625.00 Printed1028 Expense
74563 08/22/2025 BSN SPORTS LLC $498.83 Printed1028 Expense

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

08/01/2025From Date: 08/31/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74564 08/22/2025 CASEY GATES $60.00 Printed1028 Expense 08/31/2025
74565 08/22/2025 CF SERVICES - CYNTHIA FRY $318.00 Printed1028 Expense
74566 08/22/2025 KEELY WARE $60.00 Printed1028 Expense 08/31/2025
74567 08/22/2025 LEE ANN JENKINS $438.00 Printed1028 Expense
74568 08/22/2025 PETERSBURG PARKS &

RECREATIO-01895
$135.00 Printed1028 Expense

74569 08/22/2025 PUBLIC EDUCATION HEALTH
TRUST-01982

$147,060.40 Printed1028 Expense
74570 08/22/2025 ST BRENDAN'S EPISCOPAL

CHURCH
$720.00 Printed1028 Expense

74571 08/26/2025 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $523.51 Printed1029 Expense
74572 08/26/2025 ANDREW CARLISLE-00208 $78.00 Printed1029 Expense
74573 08/26/2025 CASEY GATES $276.00 Printed1029 Expense
74574 08/26/2025 KAYLA POPP $78.00 Printed1029 Expense
74575 08/26/2025 KEELY WARE $276.00 Printed1029 Expense
74576 08/29/2025 APEA-00222 $191.40 Printed1033 Payroll Ded
74577 08/29/2025 ATP-00262 $3,324.70 Printed1033 Payroll Ded
74578 08/29/2025 GREAT-WEST LIFE & ANNUITY $10,075.01 Printed1033 Payroll Ded
74579 08/29/2025 MINNESOTA CHILD SUPPORT

PAYMENT CENTER
$543.00 Printed1033 Payroll Ded

74580 08/29/2025 STATE OF ALASKA-02310 $75,543.64 Printed1034 Payroll Ded
74581 08/29/2025 STATE OF ALASKA-02310 $20,584.35 Printed1035 Payroll Ded
74582 08/29/2025 B & G LLC $4,860.00 Printed1037 Expense
74583 08/29/2025 BDO $20,000.00 Printed1037 Expense
74584 08/29/2025 BEAU WARD $119.66 Printed1037 Expense
74585 08/29/2025 BRADLEY KING $198.00 Printed1037 Expense

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

08/01/2025From Date: 08/31/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74586 08/29/2025 CDW GOVERNMENT $898.20 Printed1037 Expense
74587 08/29/2025 DEMCO INC $15,682.14 Printed1037 Expense
74588 08/29/2025 EMBRACE EDUCATION $1,420.00 Printed1037 Expense
74589 08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $1,106.98 Printed1037 Expense
74590 08/29/2025 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $2,942.28 Printed1037 Expense
74591 08/29/2025 MCI FOODS INC $4,089.42 Printed1037 Expense
74592 08/29/2025 ROSAL CONCEPCION $198.00 Printed1037 Expense 08/31/2025
74593 08/29/2025 SCHWAN'S FOOD SERVICE, INC $1,680.46 Printed1037 Expense
74594 08/29/2025 SERRC, INC.-02214 $6,508.00 Printed1037 Expense
74595 08/29/2025 SUSAN ERICKSON-02363 $80.00 Printed1037 Expense
74596 08/29/2025 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES $13,432.81 Printed1037 Expense

$422,859.22Total Amount:
End of Report

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
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XX3970Account:
08/04/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $11.20 Posted to G/L1020 AP
08/04/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $9.00 Posted to G/L1020 AP
08/04/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $36.60 Posted to G/L1020 AP
08/04/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $453.33 Posted to G/L1020 AP
08/04/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $453.33 Posted to G/L1020 AP
08/04/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $453.33 Posted to G/L1020 AP
08/04/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $378.20 Posted to G/L1020 AP
08/04/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $677.77 Posted to G/L1020 AP
08/04/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $40.25 Posted to G/L1020 AP
08/07/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $15.00 Posted to G/L1025 AP
08/07/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $7.00 Posted to G/L1025 AP
08/07/2025 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $19.95 Posted to G/L1025 AP
08/07/2025 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $0.00 Posted to G/L1025 AP
08/29/2025 ENTERPRISE CAR RENTAL $270.29 Posted to G/L1026 AP
08/29/2025 SALTY PANTRY $147.98 Posted to G/L1026 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $885.00 Posted to G/L1026 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $37.40 Posted to G/L1026 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

08/01/2025From Date: 08/31/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
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08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $173.89 Posted to G/L1026 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $15.37 Posted to G/L1026 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $19.32 Posted to G/L1026 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $299.00 Posted to G/L1026 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $10.00 Posted to G/L1027 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $10.00 Posted to G/L1027 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$119.28 Posted to G/L1027 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $119.28 Posted to G/L1027 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $265.56 Posted to G/L1027 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,535.80 Posted to G/L1027 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,188.58 Posted to G/L1027 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$100.00 Posted to G/L1027 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $9.57 Posted to G/L1027 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $126.54 Posted to G/L1027 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $19.87 Posted to G/L1027 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $73.78 Posted to G/L1027 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $370.74 Posted to G/L1027 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $41.27 Posted to G/L1027 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

08/01/2025From Date: 08/31/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
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08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $33.95 Posted to G/L1030 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $52.15 Posted to G/L1030 AP
08/29/2025 US BINGO, INC $171.88 Posted to G/L1030 AP
08/29/2025 CMC NEPTUNE LLC $1,800.00 Posted to G/L1030 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $381.12 Posted to G/L1030 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $3,800.00 Posted to G/L1030 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $750.00 Posted to G/L1030 AP
08/29/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $328,542.85 Posted to G/L1031 PR
08/29/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $2,200.00 Posted to G/L1031 PR
08/29/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $530.00 Posted to G/L1031 PR
08/29/2025 EFTPS-00804 $33,244.05 Posted to G/L1032 PR
08/29/2025 EFTPS-00804 $555.19 Posted to G/L1032 PR
08/29/2025 EFTPS-00804 $6,203.20 Posted to G/L1032 PR
08/29/2025 EFTPS-00804 $555.19 Posted to G/L1032 PR
08/29/2025 EFTPS-00804 $6,203.20 Posted to G/L1032 PR
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $350.82 Posted to G/L1039 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$19.86 Posted to G/L1039 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $264.73 Posted to G/L1039 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

08/01/2025From Date: 08/31/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:
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08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $20.80 Posted to G/L1039 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $27.70 Posted to G/L1039 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $385.00 Posted to G/L1039 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $249.00 Posted to G/L1039 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $276.00 Posted to G/L1039 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $75.42 Posted to G/L1039 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $14.95 Posted to G/L1039 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $8.23 Posted to G/L1039 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $93.04 Posted to G/L1039 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $2,740.00 Posted to G/L1039 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $550.00 Posted to G/L1039 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $150.00 Posted to G/L1039 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $149.00 Posted to G/L1041 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $21.99 Posted to G/L1041 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $400.00 Posted to G/L1041 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $400.00 Posted to G/L1041 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $146.26 Posted to G/L1041 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $146.26 Posted to G/L1041 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

08/01/2025From Date: 08/31/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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08/29/2025 HOME DEPOT-01110 $1,449.87 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 HOME DEPOT-01110 $1,673.27 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 HOME DEPOT-01110 $554.82 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 HOME DEPOT-01110 $551.74 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 HIGH TIDE ENTERPRISE, LLC $86.24 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $20.00 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $172.98 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $95.39 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $116.58 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $20.28 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $89.96 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $74.11 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 GRAINGER-00995 $465.70 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $27.98 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $59.27 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 -$54.01 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $50.14 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $259.98 Posted to G/L1042 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

08/01/2025From Date: 08/31/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:
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08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $128.96 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $698.97 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 COMMON GROUNDS-00561 $41.25 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $179.96 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $256.34 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$39.64 Posted to G/L1042 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $138.88 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $57.33 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $114.14 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $124.40 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$1.05 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$2.22 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$60.93 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $340.62 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $58.11 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $62.59 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 -$5.85 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $39.59 Posted to G/L1043 AP
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08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $283.50 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $270.98 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $17.99 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $14.95 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$110.27 Posted to G/L1043 AP

08/29/2025 ALASKA POWER &
TELEPHONE-00125

$110.94 Posted to G/L1043 AP

08/29/2025 ALASKA POWER &
TELEPHONE-00125

$57.89 Posted to G/L1043 AP

08/29/2025 ALASKA POWER &
TELEPHONE-00125

$58.25 Posted to G/L1043 AP

08/29/2025 ALASKA POWER &
TELEPHONE-00125

$110.27 Posted to G/L1043 AP

08/29/2025 ALASKA POWER &
TELEPHONE-00125

$110.94 Posted to G/L1043 AP

08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $485.03 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $131.67 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $2,792.04 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $4,959.61 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $6,973.04 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $250.00 Posted to G/L1043 AP

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

08/01/2025From Date: 08/31/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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08/29/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $143.82 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 PETRO MARINE SERVICES-01909 $15,712.46 Posted to G/L1043 AP
08/29/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $406.44 Posted to G/L1043 AP

$440,272.88Total Amount:Total for Fund: 126
$440,272.88Total Amount:

End of Report

Petersburg School District
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

08/01/2025From Date: 08/31/2025To Date:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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710.100.100.422.830  HS ART FUND BALANCE 112.49 .00.00 112.49 .00 112.49
710.100.100.423.830  HS JEWELRY FUND BALANCE 949.59 .00.00 949.59 .00 949.59
710.100.160.450.830  HS CULINARY ARTS FUND
BALANCE

551.41 .00.00 551.41 .00 551.41

710.100.200.475.830  HS SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

1,172.76 .00100.00 1,272.76 .00 1,272.76

710.100.350.402.830  HS MATH FUND BALANCE 603.40 .00.00 603.40 .00 603.40
710.100.350.415.830  HS LIBRARY FUND BALANCE 2,265.22 .00.00 2,265.22 .00 2,265.22
710.100.350.418.830  HS GLACIER SURVEY FUND
BALANCE

1,013.11 .00.00 1,013.11 .00 1,013.11

710.100.350.460.830  HS SHOP FUND BALANCE 19,657.39 .00.00 19,657.39 (7,584.31) 12,073.08
710.100.350.480.830  HS TESTING FEES FUND
BALANCE

286.72 .00.00 286.72 .00 286.72

710.100.350.620.830  NATURAL HELPERS/GREEN
DOT FUND BALANCE

1,227.91 .00.00 1,227.91 .00 1,227.91

710.100.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY
FUND BALANCE

469.87 .00.00 469.87 .00 469.87

710.100.350.875.830  MARK FOSSE AWARD FUND
BALANCE

193.60 .00.00 193.60 .00 193.60

710.100.400.410.830  HS PRINCIPALS FUND BALANCE 808.44 .00.00 808.44 .00 808.44
710.100.700.408.830  HS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 8,062.61 .00.00 8,062.61 .00 8,062.61
710.100.700.409.830  HS JAZZ BAND FUND BALANCE 35.22 .00.00 35.22 .00 35.22
710.100.700.414.830  HS DDF FUND BALANCE 21,317.85 .00.00 21,317.85 .00 21,317.85
710.100.700.424.830  HS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE (1,684.00) .001,500.00 (184.00) .00 (184.00)
710.100.700.610.830  CLOSE UP FUND BALANCE 8,036.21 (242.03)4,795.67 12,589.85 242.03 12,831.88
710.100.700.625.830  TSUMANI BOWL FUND
BALANCE

1,951.27 .00.00 1,951.27 .00 1,951.27

710.100.700.710.830  HS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

4,216.73 .00250.00 4,466.73 .00 4,466.73

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 8/1/2025 8/31/2025To:

Petersburg School District
Student Activities Summary Report

Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance Encumbrances Available Balance
Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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710.100.700.715.830  HS SWIM/DIVE TEAM FUND
BALANCE

810.53 .00.00 810.53 .00 810.53

710.100.700.720.830  HS VOLLEYBALL FUND
BALANCE

(859.44) .0050.00 (809.44) (340.60) (1,150.04)

710.100.700.725.830  HS WRESTLING FUND BALANCE 1,190.91 .00.00 1,190.91 .00 1,190.91
710.100.700.730.830  HS BOYS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

3,349.97 (498.83)60.00 2,911.14 (695.67) 2,215.47

710.100.700.735.830  HS GIRLS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

(11,099.58) .00.00 (11,099.58) .00 (11,099.58)

710.100.700.740.830  HS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

1,552.43 .00.00 1,552.43 .00 1,552.43

710.100.700.745.830  HS TRACK FUND BALANCE (4,127.17) .00428.00 (3,699.17) .00 (3,699.17)
710.100.700.746.830  TRACK FACILITIES FUND
BALANCE

158.28 .00.00 158.28 .00 158.28

710.100.700.750.830  HS BASEBALL FUND BALANCE 5,232.42 .00.00 5,232.42 (804.95) 4,427.47
710.100.700.751.830  BASEBALL FIELD FUND
BALANCE

251.00 .00.00 251.00 .00 251.00

710.100.700.760.830  HS ESPORTS FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.100.700.765.830  HS SOFTBALL FUND BALANCE 440.52 .00.00 440.52 .00 440.52
710.100.700.785.830  REGION V TOURNAMENTS
FUND BALANCE

(10,737.96) .00.00 (10,737.96) .00 (10,737.96)

710.100.700.810.830  VIKING STORE - ACTIVITIES
FUND BALANCE

556.23 .00.00 556.23 .00 556.23

710.100.700.825.830  STUDENT GOVERNMENT FUND
BALANCE

9,330.65 .00433.10 9,763.75 .00 9,763.75

710.100.700.835.830  HS SCHOOL WIDE PLAY FUND
BALANCE

3,671.31 (198.97).00 3,472.34 (101.03) 3,371.31

710.100.700.840.830  HS ARTFEST FUND BALANCE 5,105.12 .00.00 5,105.12 .00 5,105.12
710.100.700.921.830  CLASS OF 2021 FUND BALANCE 83.18 (83.18).00 .00 .00 .00
710.100.700.922.830  CLASS OF 2022 FUND BALANCE 952.90 (1,140.82).00 (187.92) .00 (187.92)

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 8/1/2025 8/31/2025To:

Petersburg School District
Student Activities Summary Report

Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance Encumbrances Available Balance
Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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710.100.700.923.830  CLASS OF 2023 FUND BALANCE 1,002.41 .00.00 1,002.41 .00 1,002.41
710.100.700.924.830  CLASS OF 2024 FUND BALANCE 2,282.80 .00.00 2,282.80 .00 2,282.80
710.100.700.925.830  CLASS OF 2025 FUND BALANCE 512.06 (360.00).00 152.06 .00 152.06
710.100.700.926.830  CLASS OF 2026 FUND BALANCE 3,293.21 .00.00 3,293.21 .00 3,293.21
710.100.700.927.830  CLASS OF 2027 FUND BALANCE 1,840.36 .00.00 1,840.36 .00 1,840.36
710.100.700.928.830  CLASS OF 2028 FUND BALANCE 562.00 .00.00 562.00 .00 562.00
710.100.700.929.830  CLASS OF 2029 FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.200.350.408.830  MS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 33.95 .00.00 33.95 .00 33.95
710.200.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY -
JUNIOR FUND BALANCE

848.31 .00.00 848.31 .00 848.31

710.200.400.410.830  MS PRINCIPALS FUND
BALANCE

125.07 .00.00 125.07 .00 125.07

710.200.700.419.830  MS ROBOTICS FUND BALANCE 2,129.20 (119.66).00 2,009.54 .00 2,009.54
710.200.700.424.830  MS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE (354.20) .00280.00 (74.20) .00 (74.20)
710.200.700.710.830  MS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

50.00 .00250.00 300.00 .00 300.00

710.200.700.725.830  MS WRESTLING FUND
BALANCE

250.00 .00.00 250.00 .00 250.00

710.200.700.740.830  MS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

321.09 .00.00 321.09 .00 321.09

710.200.700.755.830  MS NYO FUND BALANCE 465.68 .00.00 465.68 .00 465.68
710.200.700.780.830  MS ACTIVITIES &
TOURNAMENTS FUND BALANCE

660.98 .00.00 660.98 .00 660.98

710.200.700.825.830  MS STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

4,504.69 .00150.00 4,654.69 .00 4,654.69

710.200.700.850.830  MS BAKING CLUB FUND
BALANCE

1,543.66 .00.00 1,543.66 .00 1,543.66

710.300.200.475.830  ES SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

308.00 .00.00 308.00 .00 308.00

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 8/1/2025 8/31/2025To:

Petersburg School District
Student Activities Summary Report

Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
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Range
Revenue

Balance Encumbrances Available Balance
Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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710.300.350.615.830  ES STIKINE RIVER TRIP FUND
BALANCE

6,805.20 .00.00 6,805.20 .00 6,805.20

710.300.700.424.830  ES YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 3,676.04 .00.00 3,676.04 .00 3,676.04
710.300.700.815.830  ES SCHOOL STORE & CLUBS
FUND BALANCE

1,086.18 .00.00 1,086.18 (349.16) 737.02

710.300.700.825.830  ES STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

272.31 .00.00 272.31 .00 272.31

710.300.700.860.830  ES EARTH CLUB FUND
BALANCE

58.00 .00.00 58.00 .00 58.00

710.500.200.470.830  SPED MEMORIAL ACCOUNT
FUND BALANCE

10,000.50 .00.00 10,000.50 .00 10,000.50

710.500.700.600.830  CONCESSIONS FUND BALANCE 160.86 .00.00 160.86 .00 160.86
710.500.700.665.830  STUDENT BASIC NEEDS
SUPPORT FUND BALANCE

2,004.01 .00.00 2,004.01 .00 2,004.01

710.500.700.670.830  STEREO
REPAIR/REPLACEMENT FUND BALANCE

906.59 .00.00 906.59 .00 906.59

710.500.700.675.830  ACTIVITY ADS & DONATIONS
FUND BALANCE

25,437.42 (3,890.56)500.00 22,046.86 (2,097.99) 19,948.87

710.500.700.700.830  ACTIVITY DIRECTOR FUND
BALANCE

1,484.26 .005,079.95 6,564.21 .00 6,564.21

710.500.700.855.830  SCHOOL GARDEN FUND
BALANCE

4,976.50 .00.00 4,976.50 .00 4,976.50

710.500.700.880.830  MARQUEE SIGN FUND
BALANCE

197.49 .00.00 197.49 .00 197.49

13,876.72GRAND TOTALS 154,553.73 (6,534.05) 161,896.40

End of Report

(11,731.68) 150,164.72

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 8/1/2025 8/31/2025To:

Petersburg School District
Student Activities Summary Report

Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance Encumbrances Available Balance
Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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INVOICE
August 20, 2025

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

ATTN:

Invoice Number: 0703724-2508
Invoice Amount: $ 59,684.24

This invoice amount represents the total balances of all Corporate Card accounts for the billing period
ending August 20, 2025.

Your payment is due September 16, 2025.

Payment will be automatically withdrawn from your bank account if your organization has pre-arranged
payment. If not, please remit payment by electronic means or by mailing a cheque for the Invoice amount
to the appropriate address below. Payments must be sent with a detailed breakdown of how the payment
needs to be applied, including the 16-digit card numbers or billing account and the total amount to be paid.

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
Payment By Mail Payment By Mail

BMO Diners Club
P.O. Box 5732 P.O. Box 5732
Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732 Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732

Payment By Overnight Delivery Payment By Overnight Delivery
FIS FIS
BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732 BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732
270 Remington Blvd, Suite B 270 Remington Blvd, Suite B
Bolingbrook, IL 60440 Bolingbrook, IL 60440

If you have any questions regarding this invoice or supporting documents, please contact Corporate Client
Services:

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
By Phone: 1-855-825-9234 By Phone: 1-800-2-DINERS (1-800-234-6377)

By e-mail: corporate.clientservices@bmo.com By e-mail: dinersclub.service@bmo.com

Thank you for your continued business.
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Please attach a copy of this invoice or the information below this line with your cheque payment.

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

Invoice Number: 0703724-2508
Amount Paid: $ 59,684.24
Payment Due Date: September 16, 2025

RUN DATE: 08/21/2025



TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ -46,725.40

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ 0.00

Statement
Account Name: BILLING ACCOUNT 033153 Card Number: xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153

Company Name: PETERSBURG SCHOOL DIST Account Limit: $ 300,000.00

Employee ID: 772180000055104 Available Credit: $ 240,315.76

Statement Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 08/20/2025 Currency: U.S. DOLLAR

Payment Due Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 09/16/2025

Statement Summary:

Report  any  items  which  do  not  agree  with  your  records
within 30 days of the statement date.

Previous Balance: $ 46,725.40

Payments: $ -46,725.40

Adjustments: $ 0.00

Net Purchases: $ 59,684.24

Cash Advance: $ 0.00

Fees: $ 0.00

Other Charges: $ 0.00

New Account Balance: $ 59,684.24

Transaction Summary:

Trans Date Posting Date
Trans ID

Description Pre-Tax Amount
Auth #

Total Tax Trans Amount

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 BILLING ACCOUNT 033153

07/28 07/28 AUTOMATIC PYMT RECEIVED $ -46,725.40 $ 0.00 $ -46,725.40

603545347

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 BAIRD, SHANNON

07/21 07/21 AMAZON MARK OF7Z241L3 SEATTLE WA $ 103.43 $ 10.71 (e) $ 114.14

602751749 041670

07/22 07/22 AMAZON MARK EW1ZL57G3 SEATTLE WA $ 112.73 $ 11.67 (e) $ 124.40

602891013 027858

07/22 07/23 AMAZON MARK OH4SD2BM3 SEATTLE WA $ 119.32 $ 12.35 (e) $ 131.67

603046322 009604

07/23 07/24 ALASKA TELEPHONE COMPA PORT TOWNSEND WA $ 278.43 $ 0.00 $ 278.43

603168575 001637

07/24 07/25 FIRST FOR INSPIRATION MANCHESTER NH $ 406.44 $ 0.00 $ 406.44

603366697 052437

07/24 07/28 AMAZON MARK JI6HK2UC3 SEATTLE WA $ -0.95 $ -0.10 (e) $ -1.05

603780769 000000

07/25 07/28 AMAZON MARK JI6HK2UC3 SEATTLE WA $ -2.01 $ -0.21 (e) $ -2.22

603780770 000000

07/25 07/28 AMAZON MARK JI6HK2UC3 SEATTLE WA $ -5.30 $ -0.55 (e) $ -5.85

603780695 000000
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ -70.05

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ 33,935.75

07/25 07/28 AMAZON MARK JI6HK2UC3 SEATTLE WA $ -55.22 $ -5.71 (e) $ -60.93

603780771 000000

07/27 07/28 AMAZON.COM HY1E72G43 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 270.98 $ 0.00 $ 270.98

603780694 062524

08/03 08/04 AMAZON MARK RF9V22Q83 SEATTLE WA $ 487.19 $ 50.42 (e) $ 537.61

604741970 086649

08/05 08/06 AMAZON MARK A82E338K3 SEATTLE WA $ 256.91 $ 26.59 (e) $ 283.50

605152892 046372

08/05 08/06 AMAZON MARK N55KD8M53 SEATTLE WA $ 439.54 $ 45.49 (e) $ 485.03

605152891 077765

08/07 08/08 AMAZON MARK 0L85A0HX3 SEATTLE WA $ 56.72 $ 5.87 (e) $ 62.59

605558146 024254

08/11 08/12 PSN PETERSBURG UTILITY PETERSBURG AK $ 15,118.51 $ 0.00 (e) $ 15,118.51

606220430 022863

08/11 08/12 PETRO MARINE SERVICES PETERSBURG AK $ 15,712.46 $ 0.00 $ 15,712.46

606219242 085992

08/14 08/15 AMAZON.COM PH0FX2UJ3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 17.99 $ 0.00 $ 17.99

606658739 062687

08/18 08/18 AMAZON MARK JE50V43V3 SEATTLE WA $ 51.95 $ 5.38 (e) $ 57.33

607043956 073259

08/18 08/19 ALASKA TELEPHONE COMPA PORT TOWNSEND WA $ 110.94 $ 0.00 $ 110.94

607462975 010650

08/18 08/19 ALASKA TELEPHONE COMPA PORT TOWNSEND WA $ 110.94 $ 0.00 $ 110.94

607462976 095651

08/18 08/19 ALASKA TELEPHONE COMPA PORT TOWNSEND WA $ 58.25 $ 0.00 $ 58.25

607462977 008273

08/18 08/19 AMAZON MARK ZC8PM1BQ3 SEATTLE WA $ 13.55 $ 1.40 (e) $ 14.95

607462978 018609

08/19 08/20 AMAZON MARK 0R87V90B3 SEATTLE WA $ 35.88 $ 3.71 (e) $ 39.59

607572613 094081

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 BULLER, AARON S

07/22 07/23 GRAINGER LAKE FOREST IL $ 436.60 $ 29.10 $ 465.70

603046321 067536

07/22 07/24 HIGH TIDE PARTS PETERSBURG AK $ 86.24 $ 0.00 (e) $ 86.24

603168574 013009

07/23 07/24 AMAZON MKTPL L04GH0I13 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 179.96 $ 0.00 $ 179.96

603168573 042094

07/23 07/24 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 27.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 27.98

603168497 017887

07/25 07/25 AMAZON MKTPL XY84192Q3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 256.34 $ 0.00 $ 256.34

603366696 061193

07/28 07/29 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 59.27 $ 0.00 (e) $ 59.27

603911983 091592

07/30 08/01 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ -54.01 $ 0.00 (e) $ -54.01

604381560 045594

07/31 08/01 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 89.96 $ 0.00 (e) $ 89.96

604381561 090445
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ -93.65

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ 7,073.79

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 $ 6,989.10

07/31 08/01 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 172.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 172.98

604381562 074672

07/31 08/01 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 95.39 $ 0.00 (e) $ 95.39

604381563 004439

07/31 08/01 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ -35.92 $ -3.72 (e) $ -39.64

604381564 000000

08/10 08/11 OPENAI CHATGPT SUBSCR SAN FRANCISCO CA $ 20.00 $ 0.00 $ 20.00

605827749 084900

08/11 08/12 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 74.11 $ 0.00 (e) $ 74.11

606220428 077833

08/11 08/12 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 116.58 $ 0.00 (e) $ 116.58

606220429 069304

08/14 08/15 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 50.14 $ 0.00 (e) $ 50.14

606658663 075831

08/14 08/15 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 259.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 259.98

606658662 006536

08/15 08/18 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 698.97 $ 0.00 (e) $ 698.97

607043877 057081

08/15 08/18 HOMEDEPOT.COM 800-430-3376 GA $ 499.99 $ 51.75 $ 551.74

607043880 014395

08/15 08/18 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 128.96 $ 0.00 (e) $ 128.96

607043878 050345

08/15 08/18 THE HOME DEPOT #8944 SEATTLE WA $ 3,333.00 $ 344.96 $ 3,677.96

607043955 026903

08/15 08/18 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 20.28 $ 0.00 (e) $ 20.28

607043879 025930

08/18 08/19 SQ COMMON GROUNDS, LL PETERSBURG AK $ 41.25 $ 0.00 $ 41.25

607462974 070618

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 CABRAL, JAIME

07/30 07/31 IN UNIVERSAL SPORTS V 866-4489438 VA $ 750.00 $ 0.00 $ 750.00

604187632 044692

07/30 07/31 HOTELCOM73191474276207 HOTELS.COM WA $ 381.12 $ 0.00 $ 381.12

604187633 063560

08/04 08/05 SQ SOUTHEAST ALASKA F GOSQ.COM AK $ 3,800.00 $ 0.00 $ 3,800.00

605074437 014219

08/07 08/08 BINGO SUPPLIES ANN ARBOR MI $ 162.15 $ 9.73 $ 171.88

605558145 062657

08/07 08/08 IN CMC NEPTUNE 903-2168021 TX $ 1,800.00 $ 0.00 $ 1,800.00

605558144 077207

08/12 08/13 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 33.95 $ 0.00 (e) $ 33.95

606274270 002331

08/14 08/15 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 52.15 $ 0.00 (e) $ 52.15

606658661 032389
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 $ -219.28

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 $ 3,770.99

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 JOHNSON MCINTOSH, CARLEE

07/21 07/22 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 9.57 $ 0.00 (e) $ 9.57

602891011 075928

07/21 07/22 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 126.54 $ 0.00 (e) $ 126.54

602891012 096210

07/22 07/23 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 19.87 $ 0.00 (e) $ 19.87

603046245 055033

07/27 07/28 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 41.27 $ 0.00 (e) $ 41.27

603780693 073817

07/27 07/28 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 370.74 $ 0.00 (e) $ 370.74

603780692 014763

07/28 07/29 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 73.78 $ 0.00 (e) $ 73.78

603911982 044428

07/31 08/01 AK DEC FOOD WORKER CAR JUNEAU AK $ 10.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 10.00

604381484 055437

07/31 08/01 AK DEC FOOD WORKER CAR JUNEAU AK $ 10.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 10.00

604381485 071553

08/05 08/06 EG ALASKAAIRVACATIONS 800-397-3342 WA $ 119.28 $ 0.00 $ 119.28

605152852 035550

08/05 08/06 EG ALASKAAIRVACATIONS 800-397-3342 WA $ 265.56 $ 0.00 $ 265.56

605152853 061829

08/05 08/06 EG ALASKAAIRVACATIONS 800-397-3342 WA $ 1,535.80 $ 0.00 $ 1,535.80

605152854 056363

08/05 08/06 FARMTOSCHOOL.ORG SAN FRANCISCO CA $ 1,188.58 $ 0.00 (e) $ 1,188.58

605152855 002181

08/08 08/11 FARMTOSCHOOL.ORG SAN FRANCISCO CA $ -100.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ -100.00

605827748

08/09 08/11 EG ALASKAAIRVACATIONS 800-397-3342 WA $ -108.09 $ -11.19 (e) $ -119.28

605827747 019479

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 KLUDT-PAINTER, JON

07/21 07/22 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 75.42 $ 0.00 (e) $ 75.42

602891009 029300

07/22 07/23 MOSYLE COR MOSYLE_MAN WINTER PARK FL $ 2,740.00 $ 0.00 $ 2,740.00

603046244 072723

07/22 07/23 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ 14.95 $ 0.00 $ 14.95

603046242 070501

07/22 07/23 MOSYLE COR MOSYLE_MAN WINTER PARK FL $ 550.00 $ 0.00 $ 550.00

603046243 099457

07/25 07/28 OETC.ORG SALEM OR $ 150.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 150.00

603780691 002362

07/25 07/28 BRADY WORLDWIDE INC. MILWAUKEE WI $ 330.96 $ 19.86 $ 350.82

603780616 080237

07/29 07/31 BRADY WORLDWIDE INC. MILWAUKEE WI $ -19.86 $ 0.00 $ -19.86

604187562 000000

08/05 08/06 AMAZON RETA HL28B5I53 SEATTLE WA $ 239.90 $ 24.83 (e) $ 264.73

605152851 038170
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ -19.86

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ 5,205.69

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ 1,263.51

08/08 08/11 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ 20.80 $ 0.00 $ 20.80

605828563 097752

08/08 08/11 USPS PO 0269030845 PETERSBURG AK $ 27.70 $ 0.00 $ 27.70

605828564 077481

08/12 08/13 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ 8.23 $ 0.00 $ 8.23

606274192 036707

08/12 08/13 AMAZON MARK DV3RQ5D63 SEATTLE WA $ 84.31 $ 8.73 (e) $ 93.04

606274193 056725

08/12 08/13 SP HELP RESALE CARMICHAEL CA $ 357.31 $ 27.69 (e) $ 385.00

606274194 035390

08/14 08/14 APPLE.COM/US CUPERTINO CA $ 249.00 $ 0.00 $ 249.00

606458305 002800

08/17 08/18 APPLE.COM/US 800-676-2775 CA $ 276.00 $ 0.00 $ 276.00

607045062 028679

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 LUTOMSKI, MARA

07/21 07/22 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 21.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 21.99

602891010 076800

08/09 08/11 WLV ADV DEPOSIT LAS VEGAS NV $ 146.26 $ 0.00 $ 146.26

605827746 034903

08/09 08/11 WLV ADV DEPOSIT LAS VEGAS NV $ 146.26 $ 0.00 $ 146.26

605827745 086779

08/15 08/18 GARBANZO SUBSCRIPTION CHARLOTTE VT $ 149.00 $ 0.00 $ 149.00

607043876 058753

08/18 08/19 ASDN_ACSA GHN5Y6ZKB9N JUNEAU AK $ 400.00 $ 0.00 $ 400.00

607462899 057625

08/18 08/19 ASDN_ACSA KNNNJZBPPGB JUNEAU AK $ 400.00 $ 0.00 $ 400.00

607462898 053107

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 TAYLOR, ROBYN J

07/19 07/21 SMORE.COM PITTSBURGH PA $ 299.00 $ 0.00 $ 299.00

602751748 067671

07/21 07/22 AMERICAN ASSOC OF SCHO ALEXANDRIA VA $ 834.91 $ 50.09 (e) $ 885.00

602890993 003137

07/24 07/25 SQ THE SALTY PANTRY KETCHIKAN AK $ 140.70 $ 7.28 $ 147.98

603366695 039243

07/24 07/25 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 37.40 $ 0.00 (e) $ 37.40

603366619 071412

07/25 07/28 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 173.89 $ 0.00 (e) $ 173.89

603780614 074162

07/27 07/28 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 15.37 $ 0.00 (e) $ 15.37

603780615 093731

08/02 08/04 DW VALLEY GAS STATION JUNEAU AK $ 19.32 $ 0.00 $ 19.32

604741969 037282

08/02 08/04 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR JUNEAU AK $ 270.29 $ 0.00 $ 270.29

604741968 033375
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-7995 $ 1,848.25
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Regular Meeting
Tuesday, August 19, 2025 6:00 PM
MS/HS Library, 109 Charles W St, Petersburg, AK 99833

Carey Case:   Present   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Present   

Katie Holmlund:   Present   

Niccole Olsen:   Present   

Kari Petersen:   Present   

1. CALL TO ORDER
Discussion: Meeting was called to order at 6 pm
by president Holmgrain

2. DETERMINE QUORUM
Discussion: a quorum was established

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Discussion: President Holmgrain led the group in
the Pledge of Allegience

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve agenda as written. This motion, made by
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Katie Holmlund,
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Niccole Olsen: Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

5. STUDENT PRESENTATION
Discussion: None

6. STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT
Discussion: None

7. CORRESPONDENCE
Discussion: None

8. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE UNRELATED TO AGENDA
ITEMS
Discussion: None

9. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE RELATED TO AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: None

10. COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: None

11. CONSENT AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve Consent Agenda. This motion, made by
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Kari Petersen,
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   



Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Niccole Olsen: Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

11.1. JUNE, 2025, Monthly accounting report, 
bills, payroll, and electronic fund transfers, 
Fundraised Student Activities Summary Report and 
P-Card statements in the amount of $1,845,053.60

JULY, 2025, Monthly accounting report, bills, 
payroll, and electronic fund transfers, 
Fundraised Student Activities Summary Report and 
P-Card statements in the amount of $1,020,224.68

FY25 Q4 Investment Report
11.2. JUNE.17, 2025, regular board meeting 
minutes 

11.3. PERSONNEL ACTION REPORT

12. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

12.1. Superintendent's report
Discussion: See attached report

Presenter: 
Superintendent Taylor

12.2. Elementary Principal's Report
Discussion: See attached report

Presenter: Principal 
Heather Conn

12.3. MS/HS Principal's Report
Discussion: See attached report

Presenter: Principal 
Brad King

12.4. Director of Activities Report
Discussion: See attached report

Presenter: AD Jaime 
Cabral

12.5. Director of Food Service Report
Discussion: See attached report

Presenter: Carlee 
Johnson McIntosh

12.6. Director of Technology Report
Discussion: See attached report

Presenter: Jon Kludt-
Painter

13. SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS
Discussion: NONE

14. OLD BUSINESS
Discussion: nONE

15. NEW BUSINESS

15.1. Action: Six-Year (CIP) Capital 
Improvement Plan
Action(s):
Approve the Six-Year (CIP) Capital Improvement 
Plan. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and 
seconded by Niccole Olsen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Niccole Olsen: Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0
Discussion: Discussion about the Parks and Rec 
sewer line project being completed and paid for 



by the Borough. 
15.2. Action 25-26 Extra duty contracts
Action(s):
Approve the 25-26 Extra Duty Contracts as listed. 
This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded 
by Carey Case, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Niccole Olsen: Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

15.3. Informational: 25-26 updated School 
Handbook Review
Discussion: Discussion about changes. 

Presenter: Principals 
/ AD

15.4. Informational: Back-to-School information
Discussion: Information about the App will be 
going out. Information about registration needs 
to go out ASAP. 

15.5. Informational: Miscellaneous Board 
Business
Discussion: Holmlund and Petersen are tentative 
yeses for AASB annual conference. Niccole Olsen 
is not re-running for School Board in the 
upcoming election. Back-to-school lunch board 
members will need to bring salads. 

16. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS

17. UPCOMING DATES AND MEETING ANNOUNCEMENTS

18. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

19. OTHER NEW BUSINESS

20. ADJOURNMENT
Action(s):
Adjourn. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and
seconded by Niccole Olsen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Niccole Olsen: Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0
Discussion: Adjourn at 7:07pm

_____________________________________
Board Secretary

_____________________________________
Board President





Regular Meeting
Tuesday, August 19, 2025 6:00 PM
MS/HS Library, 109 Charles W St, Petersburg, AK 99833

Carey Case:   Present   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Present   

Katie Holmlund:   Present   

Niccole Olsen:   Present   

Kari Petersen:   Present   

1. CALL TO ORDER
Discussion: Meeting was called to order at 6 pm 
by president Holmgrain

2. DETERMINE QUORUM
Discussion: a quorum was established

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Discussion: President Holmgrain led the group in 
the Pledge of Allegience

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve agenda as written. This motion, made by 
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Katie Holmlund, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Niccole Olsen:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

5. STUDENT PRESENTATION
Discussion: None

6. STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT
Discussion: None

7. CORRESPONDENCE 
Discussion: None

8. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE UNRELATED TO AGENDA 
ITEMS
Discussion: None

9. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE RELATED TO AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: None

10. COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: None
 

11. CONSENT AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve Consent Agenda. This motion, made by 
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Kari Petersen, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   



Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Niccole Olsen:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

11.1. JUNE, 2025, Monthly accounting report, 
bills, payroll, and electronic fund transfers, 
Fundraised Student Activities Summary Report and 
P-Card statements in the amount of $1,845,053.60

JULY, 2025, Monthly accounting report, bills, 
payroll, and electronic fund transfers, 
Fundraised Student Activities Summary Report and 
P-Card statements in the amount of $1,020,224.68

FY25 Q4 Investment Report
11.2. JUNE.17, 2025, regular board meeting 
minutes 

11.3. PERSONNEL ACTION REPORT

12. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

12.1. Superintendent's report
Discussion: See attached report

Presenter: 
Superintendent Taylor

12.2. Elementary Principal's Report
Discussion: See attached report

Presenter: Principal 
Heather Conn

12.3. MS/HS Principal's Report
Discussion: See attached report

Presenter: Principal 
Brad King

12.4. Director of Activities Report
Discussion: See attached report

Presenter: AD Jaime 
Cabral

12.5. Director of Food Service Report
Discussion: See attached report

Presenter: Carlee 
Johnson McIntosh

12.6. Director of Technology Report
Discussion: See attached report

Presenter: Jon Kludt-
Painter

13. SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS
Discussion: NONE

14. OLD BUSINESS
Discussion: nONE

15. NEW BUSINESS

15.1. Action: Six-Year (CIP) Capital 
Improvement Plan
Action(s):
Approve the Six-Year (CIP) Capital Improvement 
Plan. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and 
seconded by Niccole Olsen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Niccole Olsen:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0
Discussion: Discussion about the Parks and Rec 
sewer line project being completed and paid for 



by the Borough. 
15.2. Action 25-26 Extra duty contracts
Action(s):
Approve the 25-26 Extra Duty Contracts as listed. 
This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded 
by Carey Case, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Niccole Olsen:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0

15.3. Informational: 25-26 updated School 
Handbook Review
Discussion: Discussion about changes. 

Presenter: Principals 
/ AD

15.4. Informational: Back-to-School information
Discussion: Information about the App will be 
going out. Information about registration needs 
to go out ASAP. 

15.5. Informational: Miscellaneous Board 
Business
Discussion: Holmlund and Petersen are tentative 
yeses for AASB annual conference. Niccole Olsen 
is not re-running for School Board in the 
upcoming election. Back-to-school lunch board 
members will need to bring salads. 

16. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS

17. UPCOMING DATES AND MEETING ANNOUNCEMENTS

18. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

19. OTHER NEW BUSINESS

20. ADJOURNMENT
Action(s):
Adjourn. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and 
seconded by Niccole Olsen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Yea   

Niccole Olsen:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 5, Nay: 0
Discussion: Adjourn at 7:07pm

_____________________________________
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Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.000.000.000.011
BOROUGH DIRECT APPROPRIATIONS

$3,400,000.00 $283,333.00 $3,399,996.00 $4.00 0.00%

100.000.000.000.031
INTEREST

$21,575.00 $2,290.53 $29,098.81 ($7,523.81) -34.87%

100.000.000.000.032
GAIN ON INVESTMENT UNREALIZED

$17,450.00 $1,869.78 $23,636.01 ($6,186.01) -35.45%

100.000.000.000.040
OTHER LOCAL REVENUES

$35,000.00 $13,575.34 $55,522.91 ($20,522.91) -58.64%

100.000.000.000.043
STUDENT ACTIVITY REVENUE

$52,395.00 $8,353.78 $52,070.55 $324.45 0.62%

100.000.000.000.044
STUDENT CLASS FEES

$10,000.00 $544.00 $11,399.00 ($1,399.00) -13.99%

100.000.000.000.045
STUDENT TECH FEE REVENUE

$12,725.00 $1,002.16 $13,690.16 ($965.16) -7.58%

100.000.000.000.046
LOCAL RENATL REVENUE

$5,000.00 $755.00 $1,870.00 $3,130.00 62.60%

100.000.000.000.047
E-RATE REVENUE

$87,160.00 $14,526.40 $87,158.40 $1.60 0.00%

100.000.000.000.051
FOUNDATION PROGRAM

$6,656,301.00 $407,632.00 $6,636,325.00 $19,976.00 0.30%

100.000.000.000.056
TRS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$607,619.00 $0.00 $0.00 $607,619.00 100.00%

100.000.000.000.057
PERS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$75,738.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75,738.00 100.00%

100.000.000.000.090
OTHER STATE REVENUES

$21,358.00 $0.00 $22,262.00 ($904.00) -4.23%

$11,002,321.00 $733,881.99 $10,333,028.84 $669,292.16Fund 100 Total: 6.08%

End of Report

$11,002,321.00 $733,881.99 $10,333,028.84 $669,292.16Grand Total: 6.08%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

Printed: 07/18/2025 7:40:18 PM rptGLRevenueReportReport: 2025.1.15 Page: 1



Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.100.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$792,137.55 $125,929.49 $765,093.86 $27,043.69 $0.00 $27,043.69
3.41%

100.100.100.000.329
HS REG INSTRUCTION SUB

$48,682.80 $3,824.00 $40,077.38 $8,605.42 $0.00 $8,605.42
17.68%

100.100.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$4,010.48 $620.84 $3,877.97 $132.51 $0.00 $132.51
3.30%

100.100.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$167,007.36 $30,610.81 $185,958.58 ($18,951.22) $0.00 ($18,951.22)
-11.35%

100.100.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$225,704.46 $15,631.47 $91,628.80 $134,075.66 $0.00 $134,075.66
59.40%

100.100.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12,152.96 $1,770.81 $11,115.55 $1,037.41 $0.00 $1,037.41
8.54%

100.100.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$2,232.00 $165.85 $731.34 $1,500.66 $0.00 $1,500.66
67.23%

100.100.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$4,500.00 $0.00 $5,354.01 ($854.01) $0.00 ($854.01)
-18.98%

100.100.100.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$2,600.00 $300.00 $2,300.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
11.54%

100.100.100.000.450
FRESHMAN LAPTOP COMPUTERS

$98,720.00 $93,028.99 $96,277.32 $2,442.68 $0.00 $2,442.68
2.47%

100.100.100.000.451
GENERAL HS TEACHING SUPPLIES

$2,300.00 $119.05 $6,000.69 ($3,700.69) $0.00 ($3,700.69)
-160.90%

100.100.100.000.474
HS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$19,000.00 $0.00 $18,449.23 $550.77 $0.00 $550.77
2.90%

100.100.100.000.476
HS COPIER SUPPLIES

$12,320.00 $212.21 $9,822.64 $2,497.36 $0.00 $2,497.36
20.27%

100.100.100.000.479
HS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT

$600.00 $0.00 $871.30 ($271.30) $0.00 ($271.30)
-45.22%

100.100.100.000.491
HS DUES AND  FEES

$10,000.00 $0.00 $10,178.50 ($178.50) $0.00 ($178.50)
-1.79%

100.100.100.000.510
EQUIPMENT

$17,500.00 $0.00 $16,271.00 $1,229.00 $0.00 $1,229.00
7.02%

100.100.100.401.451
HS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$900.00 $800.51 $1,432.72 ($532.72) $0.00 ($532.72)
-59.19%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.100.402.451 $700.00 $0.00 $618.58 $81.42 $0.00 $81.42
Printed: 07/18/2025 7:41:00 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.15 Page: 1



100.100.100.402.451
HS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $618.58 $81.42 $0.00 $81.42
11.63%

100.100.100.403.451
HS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$2,500.00 $75.00 $2,482.95 $17.05 $0.00 $17.05
0.68%

100.100.100.404.451
HS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $719.46 ($19.46) $0.00 ($19.46)
-2.78%

100.100.100.407.451
HS PE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $572.41 ($72.41) $0.00 ($72.41)
-14.48%

100.100.100.408.451
HS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$1,900.00 $551.00 $2,493.79 ($593.79) $0.00 ($593.79)
-31.25%

100.100.100.413.451
HS SPANISH SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $276.57 $223.43 $0.00 $223.43
44.69%

100.100.100.414.451
DRAMA SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $61.18 $238.82 $0.00 $238.82
79.61%

100.100.100.421.451
HS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$600.00 $0.00 $597.77 $2.23 $0.00 $2.23
0.37%

100.100.160.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$104,182.10 $16,991.50 $104,243.97 ($61.87) $0.00 ($61.87)
-0.06%

100.100.160.000.329
HS CTE SUB

$800.00 $0.00 $1,600.00 ($800.00) $0.00 ($800.00)
-100.00%

100.100.160.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$502.34 $81.30 $506.45 ($4.11) $0.00 ($4.11)
-0.82%

100.100.160.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$30,492.48 $5,082.08 $30,492.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.160.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$29,785.66 $2,134.13 $12,993.21 $16,792.45 $0.00 $16,792.45
56.38%

100.100.160.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,522.24 $227.95 $1,426.32 $95.92 $0.00 $95.92
6.30%

100.100.160.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
100.00%

100.100.160.406.451
AQUACULTURE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $117.21 $382.79 $0.00 $382.79
76.56%

100.100.160.450.451
CULINARY SUPPLIES

$6,300.00 ($1,209.25) $2,929.16 $3,370.84 $33.59 $3,337.25
52.97%

100.100.160.455.451
FOOD SCIENCE/CULINARY

$2,000.00 $0.00 $1,913.33 $86.67 $0.00 $86.67
4.33%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.160.460.451 $2,000.00 $0.00 $886.24 $1,113.76 $0.00 $1,113.76
Printed: 07/18/2025 7:41:00 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.15 Page: 2



100.100.160.460.451
SHOP SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $886.24 $1,113.76 $0.00 $1,113.76
55.69%

100.100.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$83,911.99 $136.00 $81,314.00 $2,597.99 $0.00 $2,597.99
3.10%

100.100.200.000.323
AIDES

$145,543.77 $4,617.00 $143,022.16 $2,521.61 $0.00 $2,521.61
1.73%

100.100.200.000.329
HS SPED SUB

$6,000.00 $0.00 $7,269.00 ($1,269.00) $0.00 ($1,269.00)
-21.15%

100.100.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$1,126.66 $22.74 $1,148.43 ($21.77) $0.00 ($21.77)
-1.93%

100.100.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$121,399.68 $936.01 $98,684.52 $22,715.16 $0.00 $22,715.16
18.71%

100.100.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$23,990.44 $0.00 $10,451.09 $13,539.35 $0.00 $13,539.35
56.44%

100.100.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$38,947.51 $1,187.31 $26,876.86 $12,070.65 $0.00 $12,070.65
30.99%

100.100.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$3,414.11 $67.37 $3,168.74 $245.37 $0.00 $245.37
7.19%

100.100.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$250.00 $8.43 $1,585.04 ($1,335.04) $0.00 ($1,335.04)
-534.02%

100.100.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.200.000.451
HS SPED SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.300.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$90,199.55 $15,638.53 $91,402.83 ($1,203.28) $0.00 ($1,203.28)
-1.33%

100.100.300.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$2,600.00 $0.00 $2,200.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
15.38%

100.100.300.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$444.05 $74.83 $462.23 ($18.18) $0.00 ($18.18)
-4.09%

100.100.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$25,788.04 $1,964.20 $11,463.57 $14,324.47 $0.00 $14,324.47
55.55%

100.100.300.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,345.59 $226.76 $1,400.70 ($55.11) $0.00 ($55.11)
-4.10%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.300.000.368 $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
Printed: 07/18/2025 7:41:00 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.15 Page: 3



100.100.300.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $1,294.97 ($794.97) $0.00 ($794.97)
-158.99%

100.100.300.000.451
SECONDARY COUNSELOR SUPPLIES

$4,500.00 $3.66 $4,124.79 $375.21 $0.00 $375.21
8.34%

100.100.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$83,281.00 $13,508.00 $83,077.98 $203.02 $0.00 $203.02
0.24%

100.100.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $450.00 $650.00 $550.00 $0.00 $550.00
45.83%

100.100.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$412.22 $66.79 $400.65 $11.57 $0.00 $11.57
2.81%

100.100.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$9,977.28 $1,662.88 $9,977.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$24,286.91 $1,696.61 $10,368.01 $13,918.90 $0.00 $13,918.90
57.31%

100.100.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,249.16 $196.60 $1,179.42 $69.74 $0.00 $69.74
5.58%

100.100.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $0.00 $74.40 $0.00 $74.40
100.00%

100.100.350.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.451
TEACHING SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $416.59 ($16.59) $0.00 ($16.59)
-4.15%

100.100.350.000.472
SECONDARY LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,300.00 $775.00 $1,979.41 $320.59 $116.16 $204.43
8.89%

100.100.350.000.473
SECONDARY PERIODICALS

$800.00 $99.00 $704.38 $95.62 $0.00 $95.62
11.95%

100.100.350.000.479
SECONDARY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,300.00 $0.00 $1,319.05 ($19.05) $0.00 ($19.05)
-1.47%

100.100.350.418.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,668.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,668.00 $0.00 $1,668.00
100.00%

100.100.350.418.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7.98 $0.00 $0.00 $7.98 $0.00 $7.98
100.00%

100.100.350.418.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$476.88 $0.00 $0.00 $476.88 $0.00 $476.88
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.350.418.367 $24.19 $0.00 $0.00 $24.19 $0.00 $24.19
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100.100.350.418.367
MEDICARE TAX

$24.19 $0.00 $0.00 $24.19 $0.00 $24.19
100.00%

100.100.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$118,100.00 $9,716.63 $118,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$567.98 $46.49 $565.07 $2.91 $0.00 $2.91
0.51%

100.100.400.000.364
INSURANCE HEALTH/LIFE

$31,635.95 $2,636.32 $31,635.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$33,764.79 $1,214.13 $14,757.96 $19,006.83 $0.00 $19,006.83
56.29%

100.100.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,705.20 $133.06 $1,619.20 $86.00 $0.00 $86.00
5.04%

100.100.400.000.421
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL TRANSPORTATION

$3,400.00 $0.00 $3,356.14 $43.86 $0.00 $43.86
1.29%

100.100.400.000.479
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,500.00 $923.55 $2,151.41 $348.59 $0.00 $348.59
13.94%

100.100.400.000.491
PRINCIPAL DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.100.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$86,642.40 $5,799.35 $82,415.03 $4,227.37 $0.00 $4,227.37
4.88%

100.100.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $3,320.00 ($1,320.00) $0.00 ($1,320.00)
-66.00%

100.100.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$424.15 $28.54 $416.11 $8.04 $0.00 $8.04
1.90%

100.100.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$12,977.28 $250.00 $23,063.72 ($10,086.44) $0.00 ($10,086.44)
-77.72%

100.100.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$23,185.51 $801.79 $17,255.36 $5,930.15 $0.00 $5,930.15
25.58%

100.100.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,285.31 $87.72 $1,203.89 $81.42 $0.00 $81.42
6.33%

100.100.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$80.00 $134.39 $216.42 ($136.42) $0.00 ($136.42)
-170.53%

100.100.450.000.433
SECONDARY COMMUNICATIONS

$2,200.00 $172.53 $2,065.25 $134.75 $0.00 $134.75
6.13%

100.100.450.000.434
SECONDARY POSTAGE

$250.00 $0.00 $337.93 ($87.93) $0.00 ($87.93)
-35.17%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.450.000.454 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
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100.100.450.000.454
SECONDARY OFFICE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,919.00 $129.71 $2,501.99 $417.01 $0.00 $417.01
14.29%

100.100.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,500.00 $150.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$2,500.00 $0.00 $100.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
96.00%

100.100.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$33.10 $1.33 $19.63 $13.47 $0.00 $13.47
40.69%

100.100.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$0.00 $335.77 $4,715.28 ($4,715.28) $0.00 ($4,715.28)
0.00%

100.100.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$834.55 $16.29 $314.32 $520.23 $0.00 $520.23
62.34%

100.100.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$401.40 $33.00 $329.99 $71.41 $0.00 $71.41
17.79%

100.100.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$100.33 $3.94 $58.22 $42.11 $0.00 $42.11
41.97%

100.100.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$155.00 $0.00 $9.30 $145.70 $0.00 $145.70
94.00%

100.100.700.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$0.00 $0.00 $30.90 ($30.90) $0.00 ($30.90)
0.00%

100.100.700.000.418
ACTIVITIES PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$0.00 $45.00 $45.00 ($45.00) $0.00 ($45.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,500.00 $404.12 $6,429.66 $70.34 $0.00 $70.34
1.08%

100.100.700.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$3,930.00 $484.99 $4,342.81 ($412.81) $0.00 ($412.81)
-10.50%

100.100.700.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $776.40 $723.60 $0.00 $723.60
48.24%

100.100.700.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$6,250.00 $1,184.39 $6,950.75 ($700.75) $0.00 ($700.75)
-11.21%

100.100.700.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$7,000.00 $2,929.00 $6,489.00 $511.00 $0.00 $511.00
7.30%

100.100.700.408.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,753.00 $625.50 $3,753.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.408.329 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,375.00 ($175.00) $0.00 ($175.00)
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100.100.700.408.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $1,375.00 ($175.00) $0.00 ($175.00)
-14.58%

100.100.700.408.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$23.70 $3.00 $24.58 ($0.88) $0.00 ($0.88)
-3.71%

100.100.700.408.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,072.99 $78.56 $471.36 $601.63 $0.00 $601.63
56.07%

100.100.700.408.367
MEDICARE TAX

$71.82 $8.33 $70.00 $1.82 $0.00 $1.82
2.53%

100.100.700.408.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $38.75 $35.65 $0.00 $35.65
47.92%

100.100.700.408.421
MUSIC STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$1,800.00 $0.00 $344.19 $1,455.81 $0.00 $1,455.81
80.88%

100.100.700.408.426
MUSIC TRANSPORTATION

$3,300.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.408.479
MUSIC OTHER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $289.63 $10.37 $0.00 $10.37
3.46%

100.100.700.414.316
EXTRA DUTY - DDF

$3,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,545.00 $0.00 $3,545.00
100.00%

100.100.700.414.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$16.96 $0.00 $0.00 $16.96 $0.00 $16.96
100.00%

100.100.700.414.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,013.51 $0.00 $0.00 $1,013.51 $0.00 $1,013.51
100.00%

100.100.700.414.367
MEDICARE TAX

$51.40 $0.00 $0.00 $51.40 $0.00 $51.40
100.00%

100.100.700.418.316
EXTRA DUTY - HS GLACIER SURVEY

$0.00 $278.00 $1,529.00 ($1,529.00) $0.00 ($1,529.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$0.00 $1.33 $7.36 ($7.36) $0.00 ($7.36)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$0.00 $34.91 $192.07 ($192.07) $0.00 ($192.07)
0.00%

100.100.700.418.367
MEDICARE TAX

$0.00 $3.66 $20.24 ($20.24) $0.00 ($20.24)
0.00%

100.100.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - HS Yearbook

$2,780.00 $556.00 $834.00 $1,946.00 $0.00 $1,946.00
70.00%

100.100.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$13.31 $2.66 $3.99 $9.32 $0.00 $9.32
70.02%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.424.365 $794.80 $69.83 $104.75 $690.05 $0.00 $690.05
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100.100.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$794.80 $69.83 $104.75 $690.05 $0.00 $690.05
86.82%

100.100.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$40.31 $7.82 $11.74 $28.57 $0.00 $28.57
70.88%

100.100.700.710.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,962.00 $0.00 $3,962.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.710.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,584.80 $0.00 $0.00 $1,584.80 $0.00 $1,584.80
100.00%

100.100.700.710.329
CROSS COUNTRY SUB

$750.00 $0.00 $1,225.00 ($475.00) $0.00 ($475.00)
-63.33%

100.100.700.710.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$30.13 $0.00 $24.81 $5.32 $0.00 $5.32
17.66%

100.100.700.710.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,132.74 $0.00 $497.63 $635.11 $0.00 $635.11
56.07%

100.100.700.710.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$424.10 $0.00 $0.00 $424.10 $0.00 $424.10
100.00%

100.100.700.710.367
MEDICARE TAX

$91.30 $0.00 $71.49 $19.81 $0.00 $19.81
21.70%

100.100.700.710.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$46.50 $0.00 $38.74 $7.76 $0.00 $7.76
16.69%

100.100.700.710.426
XCOUNTRY TRANSPORTATION

$21,900.00 $0.00 $21,900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.710.479
XCOUNTRY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,250.00 $0.00 $2,193.15 $56.85 $0.00 $56.85
2.53%

100.100.700.715.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$7,881.80 $0.00 $7,881.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.715.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,500.00 $0.00 $97.75 $1,402.25 $0.00 $1,402.25
93.48%

100.100.700.715.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$44.89 $0.00 $38.19 $6.70 $0.00 $6.70
14.93%

100.100.700.715.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$602.59 $0.00 $611.27 ($8.68) $0.00 ($8.68)
-1.44%

100.100.700.715.367
MEDICARE TAX

$136.04 $0.00 $115.73 $20.31 $0.00 $20.31
14.93%

100.100.700.715.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$442.06 $0.00 $355.11 $86.95 $0.00 $86.95
19.67%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.715.426 $13,900.00 $0.00 $14,108.71 ($208.71) $0.00 ($208.71)
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100.100.700.715.426
SWIM TRANSPORTATION

$13,900.00 $0.00 $14,108.71 ($208.71) $0.00 ($208.71)
-1.50%

100.100.700.715.479
SWIM SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $1,180.00 $320.00 $0.00 $320.00
21.33%

100.100.700.720.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,296.80 $0.00 $6,713.00 $583.80 $0.00 $583.80
8.00%

100.100.700.720.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $4,070.00 ($2,870.00) $0.00 ($2,870.00)
-239.17%

100.100.700.720.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$40.65 $0.00 $51.60 ($10.95) $0.00 ($10.95)
-26.94%

100.100.700.720.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,086.16 $0.00 $843.18 $1,242.98 $0.00 $1,242.98
59.58%

100.100.700.720.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $0.00 $151.57 ($28.37) $0.00 ($28.37)
-23.03%

100.100.700.720.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $91.76 ($17.36) $0.00 ($17.36)
-23.33%

100.100.700.720.426
VB  TRANSPORTATION

$27,400.00 $0.00 $27,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.725.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$6,713.80 $0.00 $4,379.00 $2,334.80 $0.00 $2,334.80
34.78%

100.100.700.725.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$0.00 $0.00 $1,560.00 ($1,560.00) $0.00 ($1,560.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.725.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$32.13 $0.00 $28.41 $3.72 $0.00 $3.72
11.58%

100.100.700.725.367
MEDICARE TAX

$97.35 $0.00 $86.13 $11.22 $0.00 $11.22
11.53%

100.100.700.725.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$416.26 $0.00 $368.22 $48.04 $0.00 $48.04
11.54%

100.100.700.725.426
WRESTLING TRANSPORTATION

$21,900.00 $0.00 $22,115.39 ($215.39) $0.00 ($215.39)
-0.98%

100.100.700.725.479
WRESTLING SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$0.00 $0.00 $863.17 ($863.17) $0.00 ($863.17)
0.00%

100.100.700.730.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,462.00 $0.00 $6,045.00 $417.00 $0.00 $417.00
6.45%

100.100.700.730.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,585.80 $0.00 $2,419.00 $166.80 $0.00 $166.80
6.45%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.730.329 $5,400.00 $0.00 $6,982.75 ($1,582.75) $0.00 ($1,582.75)
Printed: 07/18/2025 7:41:00 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.15 Page: 9



100.100.700.730.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$5,400.00 $0.00 $6,982.75 ($1,582.75) $0.00 ($1,582.75)
-29.31%

100.100.700.730.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$69.14 $0.00 $73.93 ($4.79) $0.00 ($4.79)
-6.93%

100.100.700.730.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,847.49 $0.00 $866.61 $980.88 $0.00 $980.88
53.09%

100.100.700.730.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$691.96 $0.00 $554.17 $137.79 $0.00 $137.79
19.91%

100.100.700.730.367
MEDICARE TAX

$209.49 $0.00 $217.29 ($7.80) $0.00 ($7.80)
-3.72%

100.100.700.730.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$334.80 $0.00 $260.26 $74.54 $0.00 $74.54
22.26%

100.100.700.730.426
BOYS BB TRANSPORTATION

$25,600.00 $32.44 $25,579.09 $20.91 $0.00 $20.91
0.08%

100.100.700.730.479
BOYS BB SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$3,210.00 $0.00 $3,845.45 ($635.45) $0.00 ($635.45)
-19.80%

100.100.700.735.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$9,047.80 $0.00 $2,419.00 $6,628.80 $0.00 $6,628.80
73.26%

100.100.700.735.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $0.00 $6,045.00 ($6,045.00) $0.00 ($6,045.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.735.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,800.00 $0.00 $2,755.50 $2,044.50 $0.00 $2,044.50
42.59%

100.100.700.735.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$66.26 $0.00 $53.67 $12.59 $0.00 $12.59
19.00%

100.100.700.735.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,091.22 $0.00 $60.27 $1,030.95 $0.00 $1,030.95
94.48%

100.100.700.735.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $0.00 $545.39 ($545.39) $0.00 ($545.39)
0.00%

100.100.700.735.367
MEDICARE TAX

$200.79 $0.00 $159.38 $41.41 $0.00 $41.41
20.62%

100.100.700.735.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$621.92 $0.00 $492.29 $129.63 $0.00 $129.63
20.84%

100.100.700.735.426
GIRLS BB TRANSPORTATION

$25,600.00 $0.00 $25,667.60 ($67.60) $0.00 ($67.60)
-0.26%

100.100.700.735.479
GIRLS BB  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$710.00 $0.00 $876.57 ($166.57) $0.00 ($166.57)
-23.46%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.740.322 $9,047.80 $0.00 $8,464.00 $583.80 $0.00 $583.80
Printed: 07/18/2025 7:41:00 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.15 Page: 10



100.100.700.740.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$9,047.80 $0.00 $8,464.00 $583.80 $0.00 $583.80
6.45%

100.100.700.740.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$43.30 $0.00 $64.35 ($21.05) $0.00 ($21.05)
-48.61%

100.100.700.740.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $0.00 ($221.98) $221.98 $0.00 $221.98
0.00%

100.100.700.740.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.19 $0.00 $122.74 $8.45 $0.00 $8.45
6.44%

100.100.700.740.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$460.96 $0.00 $524.80 ($63.84) $0.00 ($63.84)
-13.85%

100.100.700.740.426
CHEERLEADING TRANSPORTATION

$6,600.00 $0.00 $6,624.03 ($24.03) $0.00 ($24.03)
-0.36%

100.100.700.740.479
CHEER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$0.00 $0.00 $126.44 ($126.44) $0.00 ($126.44)
0.00%

100.100.700.745.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$5,212.00 $583.80 $7,296.80 ($2,084.80) $0.00 ($2,084.80)
-40.00%

100.100.700.745.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,084.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,084.80 $0.00 $2,084.80
100.00%

100.100.700.745.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $575.00 $1,475.00 ($275.00) $0.00 ($275.00)
-22.92%

100.100.700.745.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$40.65 $5.54 $41.98 ($1.33) $0.00 ($1.33)
-3.27%

100.100.700.745.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,490.11 $52.38 $654.63 $835.48 $0.00 $835.48
56.07%

100.100.700.745.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $16.80 $122.48 $0.72 $0.00 $0.72
0.58%

100.100.700.745.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$203.66 $4.65 $4.65 $199.01 $0.00 $199.01
97.72%

100.100.700.745.426
TRACK TRANSPORTATION

$34,900.00 $18,105.15 $34,999.10 ($99.10) $0.00 ($99.10)
-0.28%

100.100.700.745.479
TRACK  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$0.00 $0.00 $150.99 ($150.99) $0.00 ($150.99)
0.00%

100.100.700.750.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,881.80 $0.00 $5,213.00 $2,668.80 $0.00 $2,668.80
33.86%

100.100.700.750.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $0.00 $2,085.00 ($2,085.00) $0.00 ($2,085.00)
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.750.329 $1,200.00 $0.00 $920.00 $280.00 $0.00 $280.00
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100.100.700.750.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $920.00 $280.00 $0.00 $280.00
23.33%

100.100.700.750.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$43.46 $0.00 $39.33 $4.13 $0.00 $4.13
9.50%

100.100.700.750.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,253.40 $0.00 $654.75 $1,598.65 $0.00 $1,598.65
70.94%

100.100.700.750.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.69 $0.00 $114.62 $17.07 $0.00 $17.07
12.96%

100.100.700.750.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $155.32 ($80.92) $0.00 ($80.92)
-108.76%

100.100.700.750.426
BASEBALL TRANSPORTATION

$21,900.00 $8,720.30 $13,583.80 $8,316.20 $0.00 $8,316.20
37.97%

100.100.700.750.479
BASEBALL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$3,780.00 $373.05 $3,154.35 $625.65 $0.00 $625.65
16.55%

100.100.700.760.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,294.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,294.00 $0.00 $2,294.00
100.00%

100.100.700.760.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$10.98 $0.00 $0.00 $10.98 $0.00 $10.98
100.00%

100.100.700.760.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$655.86 $0.00 $0.00 $655.86 $0.00 $655.86
100.00%

100.100.700.760.367
MEDICARE TAX

$33.26 $0.00 $0.00 $33.26 $0.00 $33.26
100.00%

100.100.700.825.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $83.40 $834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.99 $0.40 $4.00 ($0.01) $0.00 ($0.01)
-0.25%

100.100.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $10.49 $104.89 $133.55 $0.00 $133.55
56.01%

100.100.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $1.11 $11.16 $0.93 $0.00 $0.93
7.69%

100.100.700.825.426
STUDENT GOVT TRANSPORTATION

$1,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,400.00
100.00%

100.100.700.835.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,529.00 $305.80 $1,529.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.835.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7.31 $1.46 $7.30 $0.01 $0.00 $0.01
0.14%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.835.365 $437.14 $38.40 $192.00 $245.14 $0.00 $245.14
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100.100.700.835.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$437.14 $38.40 $192.00 $245.14 $0.00 $245.14
56.08%

100.100.700.835.367
MEDICARE TAX

$22.17 $4.43 $22.19 ($0.02) $0.00 ($0.02)
-0.09%

100.100.700.840.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.840.363
WORKERS COMPENSATION

$2.87 $0.00 $0.00 $2.87 $0.00 $2.87
100.00%

100.100.700.840.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8.70 $0.00 $0.00 $8.70 $0.00 $8.70
100.00%

100.100.700.840.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$37.20 $0.00 $0.00 $37.20 $0.00 $37.20
100.00%

100.100.700.840.421
ARTFEST TRANSPORTATION

$1,000.00 $0.00 $422.00 $578.00 $0.00 $578.00
57.80%

100.100.700.845.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $0.00 $834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.845.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.99 $0.00 $3.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.845.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $0.00 $104.73 $133.71 $0.00 $133.71
56.08%

100.100.700.845.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.00 $12.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.870.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $166.80 $834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.870.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.99 $0.80 $3.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.700.870.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $20.94 $104.51 $133.93 $0.00 $133.93
56.17%

100.100.700.870.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $2.21 $11.06 $1.03 $0.00 $1.03
8.52%

100.200.100.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$0.00 $819.97 $1,094.97 ($1,094.97) $0.00 ($1,094.97)
0.00%

100.200.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$435,931.07 $76,741.22 $462,743.49 ($26,812.42) $0.00 ($26,812.42)
-6.15%

100.200.100.000.323
AIDES

$0.00 $968.18 $24,405.49 ($24,405.49) $0.00 ($24,405.49)
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.100.000.329 $73,498.40 $3,775.50 $48,703.75 $24,794.65 $0.00 $24,794.65
Printed: 07/18/2025 7:41:00 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.15 Page: 13



100.200.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$73,498.40 $3,775.50 $48,703.75 $24,794.65 $0.00 $24,794.65
33.73%

100.200.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,424.77 $393.84 $2,596.70 ($171.93) $0.00 ($171.93)
-7.09%

100.200.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$151,456.32 $18,903.58 $115,915.52 $35,540.80 $0.00 $35,540.80
23.47%

100.200.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$123,865.03 $9,453.45 $57,653.68 $66,211.35 $0.00 $66,211.35
53.45%

100.200.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $257.67 $5,413.87 ($5,413.87) $0.00 ($5,413.87)
0.00%

100.200.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$7,347.79 $1,124.30 $7,484.20 ($136.41) $0.00 ($136.41)
-1.86%

100.200.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$1,800.00 $106.18 $275.28 $1,524.72 $0.00 $1,524.72
84.71%

100.200.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$2,000.00 $0.00 $764.99 $1,235.01 $0.00 $1,235.01
61.75%

100.200.100.000.418
MS OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS

$5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00
100.00%

100.200.100.000.451
MS GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$12,900.00 $3,135.00 $14,339.70 ($1,439.70) $0.00 ($1,439.70)
-11.16%

100.200.100.000.474
MS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$56,650.00 $0.00 $56,528.58 $121.42 $0.00 $121.42
0.21%

100.200.100.000.476
MS COPIER SUPPLIES

$13,590.00 $212.22 $12,688.22 $901.78 $0.00 $901.78
6.64%

100.200.100.000.479
MS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$300.00 $0.00 $541.82 ($241.82) $0.00 ($241.82)
-80.61%

100.200.100.401.451
MS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$567.00 $363.76 $567.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.100.402.451
MS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $785.29 ($85.29) $0.00 ($85.29)
-12.18%

100.200.100.403.451
MS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$2,200.00 $0.00 $2,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.100.404.451
MS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $401.65 ($1.65) $0.00 ($1.65)
-0.41%

100.200.100.408.451
MS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $653.40 ($253.40) $0.00 ($253.40)
-63.35%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.100.419.451 $250.00 $0.00 $104.90 $145.10 $0.00 $145.10
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100.200.100.419.451
MS ROBOTICS

$250.00 $0.00 $104.90 $145.10 $0.00 $145.10
58.04%

100.200.100.421.451
MS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$100.00 $0.00 $99.76 $0.24 $0.00 $0.24
0.24%

100.200.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$81,206.99 $13,337.36 $82,916.40 ($1,709.41) $0.00 ($1,709.41)
-2.11%

100.200.200.000.323
AIDES

$57,774.80 $954.55 $23,818.02 $33,956.78 $0.00 $33,956.78
58.77%

100.200.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,800.00 $0.00 $26,550.30 ($21,750.30) $0.00 ($21,750.30)
-453.13%

100.200.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$688.00 $68.39 $652.07 $35.93 $0.00 $35.93
5.22%

100.200.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$15,977.28 $0.00 $10,938.14 $5,039.14 $0.00 $5,039.14
31.54%

100.200.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$23,217.08 $1,675.17 $10,347.73 $12,869.35 $0.00 $12,869.35
55.43%

100.200.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$15,460.54 $0.00 $8,999.54 $6,461.00 $0.00 $6,461.00
41.79%

100.200.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,084.84 $207.23 $1,942.81 $142.03 $0.00 $142.03
6.81%

100.200.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$200.00 $59.18 $640.40 ($440.40) $0.00 ($440.40)
-220.20%

100.200.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.200.000.451
MS SPED SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.400.000.314
DEAN OF STUDENTS

$32,250.00 $2,512.50 $31,650.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
1.86%

100.200.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$154.32 $12.02 $151.42 $2.90 $0.00 $2.90
1.88%

100.200.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$9,719.48 $809.94 $9,330.07 $389.41 $0.00 $389.41
4.01%

100.200.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$9,048.74 $315.57 $3,975.23 $5,073.51 $0.00 $5,073.51
56.07%

100.200.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$467.63 $34.55 $435.25 $32.38 $0.00 $32.38
6.92%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.400.000.479 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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100.200.400.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$400.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $0.00 $650.00 $0.00 $650.00
100.00%

100.200.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$40,163.10 $2,374.30 $31,041.15 $9,121.95 $0.00 $9,121.95
22.71%

100.200.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$720.00 $0.00 $2,645.00 ($1,925.00) $0.00 ($1,925.00)
-267.36%

100.200.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$195.63 $12.34 $168.23 $27.40 $0.00 $27.40
14.01%

100.200.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$20,941.44 $214.26 $4,247.58 $16,693.86 $0.00 $16,693.86
79.72%

100.200.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$10,747.64 $522.35 $4,435.79 $6,311.85 $0.00 $6,311.85
58.73%

100.200.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$592.80 $37.54 $500.25 $92.55 $0.00 $92.55
15.61%

100.200.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $741.57 ($711.57) $0.00 ($711.57)
-2371.90%

100.200.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,500.00 $71.79 $1,434.52 $65.48 $0.00 $65.48
4.37%

100.200.450.000.434
MS POSTAGE

$100.00 $0.00 $13.16 $86.84 $0.00 $86.84
86.84%

100.200.450.000.454
MS OFFICE SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.200.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$4,926.00 $139.00 $4,792.00 $134.00 $0.00 $134.00
2.72%

100.200.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$5,427.00 $0.00 $5,427.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $2,430.00 $570.00 $0.00 $570.00
19.00%

100.200.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$63.90 $0.67 $60.53 $3.37 $0.00 $3.37
5.27%

100.200.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$0.00 $39.89 $648.35 ($648.35) $0.00 ($648.35)
0.00%

100.200.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,408.35 $17.46 $666.31 $742.04 $0.00 $742.04
52.69%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.700.000.366 $1,452.27 $0.00 $13.19 $1,439.08 $0.00 $1,439.08
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100.200.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$1,452.27 $0.00 $13.19 $1,439.08 $0.00 $1,439.08
99.09%

100.200.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$193.62 $1.87 $177.77 $15.85 $0.00 $15.85
8.19%

100.200.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$522.47 $0.00 $449.31 $73.16 $0.00 $73.16
14.00%

100.200.700.000.426
MS ACTIVITIES STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$20,300.00 $300.00 $19,936.60 $363.40 $0.00 $363.40
1.79%

100.200.700.000.479
MS ACTIVITIES SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$3,180.00 $0.00 $3,178.97 $1.03 $0.00 $1.03
0.03%

100.200.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Yearbook

$1,390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,390.00 $0.00 $1,390.00
100.00%

100.200.700.424.363
WORKERS COMP

$6.89 $0.00 $0.00 $6.89 $0.00 $6.89
100.00%

100.200.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$411.69 $0.00 $0.00 $411.69 $0.00 $411.69
100.00%

100.200.700.424.367
FICA MEDICARE

$20.88 $0.00 $0.00 $20.88 $0.00 $20.88
100.00%

100.200.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Student Government

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $0.00 $834.00
100.00%

100.200.700.825.363
WORKERS COMP

$4.13 $0.00 $0.00 $4.13 $0.00 $4.13
100.00%

100.200.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$247.02 $0.00 $0.00 $247.02 $0.00 $247.02
100.00%

100.200.700.825.367
FICA MEDICARE

$12.53 $0.00 $0.00 $12.53 $0.00 $12.53
100.00%

100.300.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$922,579.93 $91,981.88 $913,845.96 $8,733.97 $0.00 $8,733.97
0.95%

100.300.100.000.323
AIDES

$66,206.62 $1,421.72 $40,964.89 $25,241.73 $0.00 $25,241.73
38.13%

100.300.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$36,000.00 $850.00 $36,200.25 ($200.25) $0.00 ($200.25)
-0.56%

100.300.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$4,852.21 $451.01 $4,768.34 $83.87 $0.00 $83.87
1.73%

100.300.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$311,559.36 $22,217.71 $281,512.03 $30,047.33 $0.00 $30,047.33
9.64%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.000.365 $260,694.95 $11,552.92 $106,284.03 $154,410.92 $0.00 $154,410.92
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100.300.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$260,694.95 $11,552.92 $106,284.03 $154,410.92 $0.00 $154,410.92
59.23%

100.300.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$17,319.33 $355.87 $8,440.08 $8,879.25 $0.00 $8,879.25
51.27%

100.300.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$14,703.67 $1,286.22 $13,459.20 $1,244.47 $0.00 $1,244.47
8.46%

100.300.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$1,600.00 $9.30 $1,207.78 $392.22 $0.00 $392.22
24.51%

100.300.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$5,000.00 $1,261.21 $3,221.18 $1,778.82 $0.00 $1,778.82
35.58%

100.300.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00
100.00%

100.300.100.000.451
ES GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$16,680.00 $1,132.22 $18,202.55 ($1,522.55) $0.00 ($1,522.55)
-9.13%

100.300.100.000.454
ES GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $793.45 $206.55 $0.00 $206.55
20.66%

100.300.100.000.474
CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$69,500.00 $0.00 $69,816.20 ($316.20) $0.00 ($316.20)
-0.45%

100.300.100.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$24,760.00 $0.00 $21,610.26 $3,149.74 $0.00 $3,149.74
12.72%

100.300.100.000.479
ES TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$500.00 $0.00 $474.90 $25.10 $0.00 $25.10
5.02%

100.300.100.408.451
ES MUSIC  SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.411.451
ES READING TEACHING SUPPLIES

$900.00 $0.00 $905.97 ($5.97) $0.00 ($5.97)
-0.66%

100.300.100.421.451
ES ART TEACHING SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $299.73 $0.27 $0.00 $0.27
0.09%

100.300.100.429.451
KINDER WILLIS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $280.76 $19.24 $0.00 $19.24
6.41%

100.300.100.430.451
1ST NORMAN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $286.39 $13.61 $0.00 $13.61
4.54%

100.300.100.431.451
1ST MULLEN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $289.97 $10.03 $0.00 $10.03
3.34%

100.300.100.432.451
2ND BELL SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $294.87 $5.13 $0.00 $5.13
1.71%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.433.451 $300.00 $0.00 $294.61 $5.39 $0.00 $5.39
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100.300.100.433.451
2ND HOFACRE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $294.61 $5.39 $0.00 $5.39
1.80%

100.300.100.434.451
3RD MARTIN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $297.56 $2.44 $0.00 $2.44
0.81%

100.300.100.435.451
3RD MIDKIFF SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $291.68 $8.32 $0.00 $8.32
2.77%

100.300.100.436.451
4TH PAULSON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $300.14 ($0.14) $0.00 ($0.14)
-0.05%

100.300.100.437.451
4TH WILLIAMS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $297.83 $2.17 $0.00 $2.17
0.72%

100.300.100.438.451
5TH PENNINGTON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.100.439.451
5TH MILLER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $293.17 $6.83 $0.00 $6.83
2.28%

100.300.100.440.451
ES SWIM/PE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $278.89 $21.11 $0.00 $21.11
7.04%

100.300.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$238,426.96 $24,281.70 $239,565.89 ($1,138.93) $0.00 ($1,138.93)
-0.48%

100.300.200.000.323
AIDES

$331,666.15 $9,101.18 $298,882.90 $32,783.25 $0.00 $32,783.25
9.88%

100.300.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$18,000.00 $1,070.46 $15,113.58 $2,886.42 $0.00 $2,886.42
16.04%

100.300.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,814.03 $164.85 $2,695.67 $118.36 $0.00 $118.36
4.21%

100.300.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$186,410.88 ($482.73) $183,651.61 $2,759.27 $0.00 $2,759.27
1.48%

100.300.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$68,166.27 $3,049.78 $29,917.01 $38,249.26 $0.00 $38,249.26
56.11%

100.300.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$88,753.86 $2,455.90 $65,251.05 $23,502.81 $0.00 $23,502.81
26.48%

100.300.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8,527.35 $551.16 $7,573.06 $954.29 $0.00 $954.29
11.19%

100.300.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$800.00 $41.31 $1,146.06 ($346.06) $0.00 ($346.06)
-43.26%

100.300.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,000.00 $0.00 $1,029.98 ($29.98) $0.00 ($29.98)
-3.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.200.000.451 $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,093.77 $306.23 $0.00 $306.23
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100.300.200.000.451
ES SPED SUPPLIES

$1,400.00 $0.00 $1,093.77 $306.23 $0.00 $306.23
21.87%

100.300.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$0.00 $0.00 $1,156.19 ($1,156.19) $0.00 ($1,156.19)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $0.00 $1,390.00 ($1,390.00) $0.00 ($1,390.00)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$0.00 $0.00 $6.59 ($6.59) $0.00 ($6.59)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $0.00 $305.83 ($305.83) $0.00 ($305.83)
0.00%

100.300.300.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$0.00 $0.00 $16.11 ($16.11) $0.00 ($16.11)
0.00%

100.300.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$83,281.00 $0.00 $83,342.97 ($61.97) $0.00 ($61.97)
-0.07%

100.300.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $300.00 $900.00 $0.00 $900.00
75.00%

100.300.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$404.24 $0.00 $400.22 $4.02 $0.00 $4.02
0.99%

100.300.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$9,977.28 $0.00 $9,977.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$23,810.03 $0.00 $10,368.00 $13,442.03 $0.00 $13,442.03
56.46%

100.300.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,224.97 $0.00 $1,178.33 $46.64 $0.00 $46.64
3.81%

100.300.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.451
LIBRARY TEACHING SUPPLIES

$355.00 $0.00 $355.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.350.000.472
LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,000.00 $0.00 $1,796.18 $203.82 $0.00 $203.82
10.19%

100.300.350.000.473
PERIODICALS

$500.00 $0.00 $417.37 $82.63 $0.00 $82.63
16.53%

100.300.350.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,200.00 $0.00 $1,319.05 ($119.05) $0.00 ($119.05)
-9.92%

100.300.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$103,850.00 $8,570.18 $103,733.58 $116.42 $0.00 $116.42
0.11%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.400.000.363 $496.92 $41.01 $496.37 $0.55 $0.00 $0.55
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100.300.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$496.92 $41.01 $496.37 $0.55 $0.00 $0.55
0.11%

100.300.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$34,304.04 $2,866.29 $34,357.38 ($53.34) $0.00 ($53.34)
-0.16%

100.300.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$29,519.18 $1,070.13 $12,953.48 $16,565.70 $0.00 $16,565.70
56.12%

100.300.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,505.83 $124.27 $1,504.14 $1.69 $0.00 $1.69
0.11%

100.300.400.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,400.00 $0.00 $2,178.20 $221.80 $0.00 $221.80
9.24%

100.300.400.000.479
ES PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$3,620.00 $923.56 $3,423.56 $196.44 $0.00 $196.44
5.43%

100.300.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $625.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00
3.85%

100.300.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$40,896.00 $2,361.19 $41,355.41 ($459.41) $0.00 ($459.41)
-1.12%

100.300.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $1,286.25 ($286.25) $0.00 ($286.25)
-28.63%

100.300.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$200.47 $11.28 $202.86 ($2.39) $0.00 ($2.39)
-1.19%

100.300.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$30,492.48 $0.03 $29,336.29 $1,156.19 $0.00 $1,156.19
3.79%

100.300.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$10,943.77 $519.46 $9,098.17 $1,845.60 $0.00 $1,845.60
16.86%

100.300.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$607.49 $34.24 $511.83 $95.66 $0.00 $95.66
15.75%

100.300.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$40.00 $0.00 $48.74 ($8.74) $0.00 ($8.74)
-21.85%

100.300.450.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$2,400.00 $0.00 $1,803.70 $596.30 $0.00 $596.30
24.85%

100.300.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$2,200.00 $172.53 $2,065.25 $134.75 $0.00 $134.75
6.13%

100.300.450.000.434
POSTAGE

$150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00
100.00%

100.300.450.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$200.00 $0.00 $54.67 $145.33 $0.00 $145.33
72.67%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.700.000.364 $0.00 $0.00 $318.88 ($318.88) $0.00 ($318.88)
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100.300.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$0.00 $0.00 $318.88 ($318.88) $0.00 ($318.88)
0.00%

100.300.700.424.322
EXTRA DUTY - ES Yearbook

$1,390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,390.00 $0.00 $1,390.00
100.00%

100.300.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$6.65 $0.00 $0.00 $6.65 $0.00 $6.65
100.00%

100.300.700.424.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION PERS

$371.96 $0.00 $0.00 $371.96 $0.00 $371.96
100.00%

100.300.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$20.16 $0.00 $0.00 $20.16 $0.00 $20.16
100.00%

100.300.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - ES Student Govt

$834.00 $0.00 $834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.99 $0.00 $4.00 ($0.01) $0.00 ($0.01)
-0.25%

100.300.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $0.00 $104.73 $133.71 $0.00 $133.71
56.08%

100.300.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.00 $10.99 $1.10 $0.00 $1.10
9.10%

100.500.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$15,861.12 $0.00 $0.00 $15,861.12 $0.00 $15,861.12
100.00%

100.500.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$12,300.00 $0.00 $4,875.00 $7,425.00 $0.00 $7,425.00
60.37%

100.500.100.000.362
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$0.00 $0.00 $55.71 ($55.71) $0.00 ($55.71)
0.00%

100.500.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$19,486.79 $0.00 $0.00 $19,486.79 $0.00 $19,486.79
100.00%

100.500.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$0.00 $0.00 $127.87 ($127.87) $0.00 ($127.87)
0.00%

100.500.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$0.00 $0.00 $4.65 ($4.65) $0.00 ($4.65)
0.00%

100.500.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$16,000.00 $377.90 $19,381.01 ($3,381.01) $0.00 ($3,381.01)
-21.13%

100.500.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$600.00 $0.00 $105.75 $494.25 $0.00 $494.25
82.38%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.200.000.315 $56,018.08 $6,777.14 $54,843.88 $1,174.20 $0.00 $1,174.20
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100.500.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$56,018.08 $6,777.14 $54,843.88 $1,174.20 $0.00 $1,174.20
2.10%

100.500.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$22,000.00 $76.50 $3,151.50 $18,848.50 $0.00 $18,848.50
85.68%

100.500.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$255.20 $34.29 $279.03 ($23.83) $0.00 ($23.83)
-9.34%

100.500.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$19,057.80 $1,588.15 $19,057.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$23,289.01 $528.58 $6,520.35 $16,768.66 $0.00 $16,768.66
72.00%

100.500.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$773.33 $99.39 $840.92 ($67.59) $0.00 ($67.59)
-8.74%

100.500.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$0.00 $96.74 $101.39 ($101.39) $0.00 ($101.39)
0.00%

100.500.200.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$5,050.00 $387.20 $5,009.83 $40.17 $0.00 $40.17
0.80%

100.500.200.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$1,600.00 $0.00 $1,558.04 $41.96 $0.00 $41.96
2.62%

100.500.200.000.426
SPED STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$900.00 $0.00 $886.80 $13.20 $0.00 $13.20
1.47%

100.500.200.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$2,500.00 $0.00 $2,596.50 ($96.50) $0.00 ($96.50)
-3.86%

100.500.200.000.451
DISTRICT WIDE SPED SUPPLIES

$1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.200.000.491
DW SPED DUES AND FEES

$250.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$4,925.58 $0.00 $0.00 $4,925.58 $0.00 $4,925.58
100.00%

100.500.300.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$11,142.72 $0.00 $0.00 $11,142.72 $0.00 $11,142.72
100.00%

100.500.330.000.418
STUDENT HEALTH SRVCS

$62,000.00 $14,597.94 $46,158.31 $15,841.69 $0.00 $15,841.69
25.55%

100.500.330.000.450
STUDENT HEALTH SVCS SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$5,750.00 $964.03 $5,711.38 $38.62 $0.00 $38.62
0.67%

100.500.350.000.316
CERTIFIED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,600.00 $120.00 $5,400.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
18.18%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.350.000.318 $103,100.00 $8,466.63 $103,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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100.500.350.000.318
CERTIFICATED SPECIALISTS

$103,100.00 $8,466.63 $103,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$48,338.40 $4,296.93 $44,296.10 $4,042.30 $0.00 $4,042.30
8.36%

100.500.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,800.00 $1,406.75 $5,469.75 ($3,669.75) $0.00 ($3,669.75)
-203.88%

100.500.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$764.83 $68.37 $757.13 $7.70 $0.00 $7.70
1.01%

100.500.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$48,092.88 $4,007.74 $47,261.44 $831.44 $0.00 $831.44
1.73%

100.500.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$31,191.69 $1,072.21 $13,552.24 $17,639.45 $0.00 $17,639.45
56.55%

100.500.350.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$12,774.80 $912.71 $7,073.51 $5,701.29 $0.00 $5,701.29
44.63%

100.500.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,317.66 $204.04 $2,256.94 $60.72 $0.00 $60.72
2.62%

100.500.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$40.00 $87.22 $1,031.30 ($991.30) $0.00 ($991.30)
-2478.25%

100.500.350.000.410
DW PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$3,434.00 $0.00 $3,434.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.417
TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT

$41,230.00 $0.00 $41,230.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,000.00 $0.00 $1,427.66 $572.34 $0.00 $572.34
28.62%

100.500.350.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$120,000.00 $18,757.66 $115,204.64 $4,795.36 $0.00 $4,795.36
4.00%

100.500.350.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$85,092.60 $2,974.76 $64,958.81 $20,133.79 $0.00 $20,133.79
23.66%

100.500.350.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$9,000.00 $0.00 $7,925.20 $1,074.80 $0.00 $1,074.80
11.94%

100.500.350.000.450
TEACHER TOOL SUBSCRIPTIONS

$34,370.00 $0.00 $27,489.52 $6,880.48 $0.00 $6,880.48
20.02%

100.500.350.000.475
TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES

$122,000.00 $3,251.29 $119,064.43 $2,935.57 $0.00 $2,935.57
2.41%

100.500.600.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$85,100.00 $7,016.63 $85,700.00 ($600.00) $0.00 ($600.00)
-0.71%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.600.000.324 $49,940.00 $5,095.41 $57,831.31 ($7,891.31) $0.00 ($7,891.31)
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100.500.600.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$49,940.00 $5,095.41 $57,831.31 ($7,891.31) $0.00 ($7,891.31)
-15.80%

100.500.600.000.325
MAINTENANCE/CUSTODIAL

$181,791.84 $11,753.23 $143,278.38 $38,513.46 $0.00 $38,513.46
21.19%

100.500.600.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$9,000.00 $481.50 $23,277.99 ($14,277.99) $0.00 ($14,277.99)
-158.64%

100.500.600.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7,985.16 $597.38 $6,965.59 $1,019.57 $0.00 $1,019.57
12.77%

100.500.600.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$58,436.93 $2,926.56 $54,561.86 $3,875.07 $0.00 $3,875.07
6.63%

100.500.600.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$84,784.20 $5,233.94 $57,467.91 $27,316.29 $0.00 $27,316.29
32.22%

100.500.600.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$4,724.56 $353.41 $4,310.88 $413.68 $0.00 $413.68
8.76%

100.500.600.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$400.00 $10.01 $1,631.30 ($1,231.30) $0.00 ($1,231.30)
-307.83%

100.500.600.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$23,000.00 $5,072.59 $22,210.42 $789.58 $0.00 $789.58
3.43%

100.500.600.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,120.46 ($120.46) $0.00 ($120.46)
-6.02%

100.500.600.000.431
WATER AND SEWER

$30,900.00 $2,799.90 $31,642.64 ($742.64) $0.00 ($742.64)
-2.40%

100.500.600.000.432
GARBAGE

$41,200.00 $4,196.66 $44,775.91 ($3,575.91) $0.00 ($3,575.91)
-8.68%

100.500.600.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,000.00 $57.89 $692.70 $307.30 $0.00 $307.30
30.73%

100.500.600.000.436
ENERGY - ELECTRICITY

$232,388.32 $7,376.19 $178,413.54 $53,974.78 $0.00 $53,974.78
23.23%

100.500.600.000.438
ENERGY - HEATING OIL

$270,000.00 $22,858.25 $282,976.86 ($12,976.86) $0.00 ($12,976.86)
-4.81%

100.500.600.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$46,000.00 $7,632.50 $39,397.57 $6,602.43 $0.00 $6,602.43
14.35%

100.500.600.000.441
RENTAL/LEASE

$5,000.00 $0.00 $4,860.00 $140.00 $0.00 $140.00
2.80%

100.500.600.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$149,716.97 ($10,748.00) $139,996.26 $9,720.71 $0.00 $9,720.71
6.49%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.600.000.452 $51,350.00 $1,108.72 $47,994.03 $3,355.97 $0.00 $3,355.97
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100.500.600.000.452
MAINTENANCE/CONSTR SUPPLIES

$51,350.00 $1,108.72 $47,994.03 $3,355.97 $0.00 $3,355.97
6.54%

100.500.600.000.453
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES

$24,000.00 $1,032.56 $18,355.29 $5,644.71 $0.00 $5,644.71
23.52%

100.500.600.000.457
SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

$10,500.00 $450.00 $5,513.48 $4,986.52 $0.00 $4,986.52
47.49%

100.500.600.000.458
VEHICLE GAS AND OIL

$7,210.00 $366.31 $5,144.72 $2,065.28 $0.00 $2,065.28
28.64%

100.500.600.000.479
MAINTENANCE OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,650.00 $0.00 $2,568.33 $81.67 $0.00 $81.67
3.08%

100.500.600.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $1,309.00 $2,691.00 $0.00 $2,691.00
67.28%

100.500.600.000.510
EQUIPMENT

$6,000.00 $9,316.50 $9,316.50 ($3,316.50) $0.00 ($3,316.50)
-55.28%

100.500.700.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$55,275.00 $4,631.25 $55,575.00 ($300.00) $0.00 ($300.00)
-0.54%

100.500.700.000.316
EXTRA DUTY - Activity Assistant

$2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
100.00%

100.500.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 ($2,500.00) $0.00 ($2,500.00)
0.00%

100.500.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$276.46 $22.16 $277.89 ($1.43) $0.00 ($1.43)
-0.52%

100.500.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$17,819.04 $1,484.89 $17,105.10 $713.94 $0.00 $713.94
4.01%

100.500.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$16,517.87 $578.55 $6,942.55 $9,575.32 $0.00 $9,575.32
57.97%

100.500.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$0.00 $0.00 $550.08 ($550.08) $0.00 ($550.08)
0.00%

100.500.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$837.74 $63.68 $800.41 $37.33 $0.00 $37.33
4.46%

100.500.900.000.554
TRANS TO CAPITAL PROJECT FD

$300,000.00 $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.900.501.554
TRANS TO CAPITAL PROJECT FD

$40,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.510.000.311
SUPERINTENDENT

$151,620.00 $23,019.56 $162,004.56 ($10,384.56) $0.00 ($10,384.56)
-6.85%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.510.000.315 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 ($5,000.00) $0.00 ($5,000.00)
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100.600.510.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 ($5,000.00) $0.00 ($5,000.00)
0.00%

100.600.510.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$90,500.00 $6,666.63 $92,000.00 ($1,500.00) $0.00 ($1,500.00)
-1.66%

100.600.510.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $0.00 $2,885.00 ($2,285.00) $0.00 ($2,285.00)
-380.83%

100.600.510.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$1,161.42 $144.51 $1,488.94 ($327.52) $0.00 ($327.52)
-28.20%

100.600.510.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$42,315.60 $3,689.90 $46,819.09 ($4,503.49) $0.00 ($4,503.49)
-10.64%

100.600.510.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$42,885.00 $1,570.00 $19,468.00 $23,417.00 $0.00 $23,417.00
54.60%

100.600.510.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$24,217.80 $1,466.66 $20,072.58 $4,145.22 $0.00 $4,145.22
17.12%

100.600.510.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$3,519.44 $437.89 $3,868.82 ($349.38) $0.00 ($349.38)
-9.93%

100.600.510.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$0.00 $0.00 $225.37 ($225.37) $0.00 ($225.37)
0.00%

100.600.510.000.414
LEGAL SERVICES

$16,000.00 $276.50 $6,873.00 $9,127.00 $0.00 $9,127.00
57.04%

100.600.510.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$6,029.00 $0.00 $7,601.90 ($1,572.90) $0.00 ($1,572.90)
-26.09%

100.600.510.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$12,600.00 $618.68 $9,396.09 $3,203.91 $0.00 $3,203.91
25.43%

100.600.510.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,500.00 $62.26 $1,268.38 $231.62 $0.00 $231.62
15.44%

100.600.510.000.434
POSTAGE

$3,900.00 $0.00 $3,692.78 $207.22 $0.00 $207.22
5.31%

100.600.510.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $283.65 $216.35 $0.00 $216.35
43.27%

100.600.510.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$4,900.00 $0.00 $3,940.00 $960.00 $0.00 $960.00
19.59%

100.600.510.000.479
SUPERINTENDENT OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,000.00 $0.00 $1,220.15 $779.85 $0.00 $779.85
38.99%

100.600.510.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$14,030.00 $375.00 $13,567.91 $462.09 $0.00 $462.09
3.29%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.511.000.418 $10,625.00 $0.00 $6,840.00 $3,785.00 $0.00 $3,785.00
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100.600.511.000.418
BOARD - OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$10,625.00 $0.00 $6,840.00 $3,785.00 $0.00 $3,785.00
35.62%

100.600.511.000.421
BOARD- STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$5,000.00 $0.00 $4,065.67 $934.33 $0.00 $934.33
18.69%

100.600.511.000.454
COMMUNICATION MAILER/FLYER SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $762.00 $1,238.00 $0.00 $1,238.00
61.90%

100.600.511.000.479
BOE  OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$3,050.00 $0.00 $3,068.17 ($18.17) $0.00 ($18.17)
-0.60%

100.600.511.000.490
BOARD- OTHER EXPENSES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.600.511.000.491
BOARD - DUES AND  FEES

$8,895.00 $0.00 $8,001.59 $893.41 $0.00 $893.41
10.04%

100.600.550.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$87,500.00 $7,166.63 $87,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.550.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$30,849.45 $2,372.70 $28,454.50 $2,394.95 $0.00 $2,394.95
7.76%

100.600.550.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$566.30 $45.64 $554.72 $11.58 $0.00 $11.58
2.04%

100.600.550.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$26,176.80 $2,181.40 $26,176.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.550.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$31,670.31 $2,098.65 $25,510.01 $6,160.30 $0.00 $6,160.30
19.45%

100.600.550.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,716.07 $138.32 $1,681.38 $34.69 $0.00 $34.69
2.02%

100.600.550.000.412
AUDITING & ACCOUNTING SERVICES

$82,000.00 $0.00 $72,486.35 $9,513.65 $0.00 $9,513.65
11.60%

100.600.550.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$40,500.00 $0.00 $30,702.41 $9,797.59 $0.00 $9,797.59
24.19%

100.600.550.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,000.00 $0.00 $4,959.97 $1,040.03 $0.00 $1,040.03
17.33%

100.600.550.000.447
LIABILITY INSURANCE

$76,997.14 $0.00 $77,796.11 ($798.97) $0.00 ($798.97)
-1.04%

100.600.550.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $755.18 ($55.18) $0.00 ($55.18)
-7.88%

100.600.550.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$250.00 $0.00 $314.00 ($64.00) $0.00 ($64.00)
-25.60%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.550.000.491 $8,000.00 $1,144.91 $4,846.43 $3,153.57 $0.00 $3,153.57
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100.600.550.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$8,000.00 $1,144.91 $4,846.43 $3,153.57 $0.00 $3,153.57
39.42%

100.600.550.000.495
INDIRECT COST RECOVERY

($29,530.00) ($12,092.83) ($30,598.32) $1,068.32 $0.00 $1,068.32
-3.62%

$10,946,783.74 $1,272,448.94 $9,758,599.45 $1,188,184.29 $149.75 $1,188,034.54Fund 100 Total:
10.85%

End of Report

$10,946,783.74 $1,272,448.94 $9,758,599.45 $1,188,184.29 $149.75 $1,188,034.54Grand Total:
10.85%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 6/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

6/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74382 06/02/2025 ALASKA BASKETBALL ACADEMY $4,560.00 Printed1282 Expense 06/30/2025
74383 06/06/2025 APEA-00222 $552.89 Printed1286 Payroll Ded 06/30/2025
74384 06/06/2025 ATP-00262 $4,811.60 Printed1286 Payroll Ded 06/30/2025
74385 06/06/2025 GREAT-WEST LIFE & ANNUITY $19,217.86 Printed1286 Payroll Ded 06/30/2025
74386 06/09/2025 ACT FINANCE $13.50 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74387 06/09/2025 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $365.73 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74388 06/09/2025 APPLE, INC.-00225 $90,720.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74389 06/09/2025 ARROWHEAD LP GAS-00236 $75.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74390 06/09/2025 BREAKAWAY ADVENTURES

LLC.-00392
$800.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025

74391 06/09/2025 BRENDA LOUISE $28.50 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74392 06/09/2025 CDW GOVERNMENT $2,085.61 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74393 06/09/2025 CENA WORHATCH-00478 $500.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74394 06/09/2025 CHRISTINE YATCHMENOFF $54.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74395 06/09/2025 COLLETTE BELL $39.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74396 06/09/2025 DRAKE BROCK-00740 $676.60 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74397 06/09/2025 GCI COMMUNICATION CORP-00953 $1,915.80 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74398 06/09/2025 GSD EDUCATIONAL SERVICES $90.00 Printed1289 Expense
74399 06/09/2025 HAILEY TATE $18.00 Printed1289 Expense
74400 06/09/2025 JENNIFER PAYNE $57.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74401 06/09/2025 JESSICA DORIL $60.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74402 06/09/2025 JESSICA JOSEY $57.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74403 06/09/2025 JILL LENHARD-01239 $39.87 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74404 06/09/2025 JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE

PROTECTION LP
$5,052.59 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025

Petersburg School District
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

06/01/2025From Date: 06/20/2025To Date:
From Check: To Check:
From Voucher: To Voucher:

OPERATING ACCOUNT XX3970Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74405 06/09/2025 KELSIE CAPLES $54.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74406 06/09/2025 KERRI CURTISS-01331 $499.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74407 06/09/2025 LEAH VICK $60.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74408 06/09/2025 MAGGIE ROBINSON $60.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74409 06/09/2025 MAVIS WORTHINGTON-01553 $60.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74410 06/09/2025 PETERSBURG IGA $18.13 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74411 06/09/2025 PETERSBURG MEDICAL

CENTER-01892
$7,593.75 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025

74412 06/09/2025 PRICILA CHIM $60.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74413 06/09/2025 RACHEL HUDSON $57.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74414 06/09/2025 RING CENTRAL INC $2,704.76 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74415 06/09/2025 STIKINE SERVICES, INC $1,200.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74416 06/09/2025 THOMAS KOJIMA $105.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74417 06/09/2025 VICTORIA MOORE-02593 $51.00 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74418 06/09/2025 WRANGELL GOLF CLUB $212.15 Printed1289 Expense 06/30/2025
74419 06/13/2025 ALASKAN INDUSTRIES-00135 $7,000.00 Printed1291 Expense 06/30/2025
74420 06/13/2025 ASAA-00239 $200.00 Printed1291 Expense
74421 06/13/2025 AT&T MOBILITY-00004 $658.23 Printed1291 Expense 06/30/2025
74422 06/13/2025 CARLEE JOHNSON-00454 $250.00 Printed1291 Expense
74423 06/13/2025 CF SERVICES - CYNTHIA FRY $240.00 Printed1291 Expense
74424 06/13/2025 ECOIMPRINT LLC $540.00 Printed1291 Expense 06/30/2025
74425 06/13/2025 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $6,396.46 Printed1291 Expense 06/30/2025
74426 06/13/2025 MICHAELYN COIL $750.00 Printed1291 Expense 06/30/2025
74427 06/13/2025 PETERSBURG PARKS &

RECREATIO-01895
$6,028.12 Printed1291 Expense 06/30/2025
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74428 06/13/2025 SEDOR, WENDLANDT,

EVENS,-02211
$276.50 Printed1291 Expense 06/30/2025

74429 06/13/2025 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
OF-02556

$445.59 Printed1291 Expense 06/30/2025
74430 06/13/2025 US FOODS, INC. $1,374.83 Printed1291 Expense 06/30/2025
74431 06/20/2025 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $551.00 Printed1293 Expense 06/30/2025
74432 06/20/2025 BSN SPORTS LLC $2,940.39 Printed1293 Expense 06/30/2025
74433 06/20/2025 DR POWER EQUIPMENT $5,366.25 Printed1293 Expense
74434 06/20/2025 GSD EDUCATIONAL SERVICES $180.00 Printed1293 Expense
74435 06/20/2025 PUBLIC EDUCATION HEALTH

TRUST-01982
$149,545.50 Printed1293 Expense 06/30/2025

74436 06/20/2025 RICK BROCK-02059 $131.06 Printed1293 Expense
74437 06/20/2025 SERENA HELMS $20.00 Printed1293 Expense
74438 06/20/2025 STAPLES CONTRACT &

COMMERCIAL LLC
$1,376.14 Printed1293 Expense

$328,795.41Total Amount:
End of Report
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XX3970Account:
06/02/2025 CBC CONSTRUCTION INC $93,005.00 Posted to G/L1283 AP
06/02/2025 CBC CONSTRUCTION INC $171,000.00 Posted to G/L1283 AP
06/06/2025 EFTPS-00804 $5,798.07 Posted to G/L1284 PR
06/06/2025 EFTPS-00804 $25,547.25 Posted to G/L1284 PR
06/06/2025 EFTPS-00804 $104.72 Posted to G/L1284 PR
06/06/2025 EFTPS-00804 $5,798.07 Posted to G/L1284 PR
06/06/2025 EFTPS-00804 $104.72 Posted to G/L1284 PR
06/06/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $308,179.42 Posted to G/L1285 PR
06/06/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $1,400.00 Posted to G/L1285 PR
06/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $404.12 Posted to G/L1287 AP
06/02/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $560.36 Posted to G/L1287 AP
06/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $5,523.00 Posted to G/L1287 AP
06/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $281.60 Posted to G/L1287 AP
06/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $93.62 Posted to G/L1287 AP
06/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $5,932.25 Posted to G/L1287 AP
06/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $17.00 Posted to G/L1287 AP
06/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $11.20 Posted to G/L1287 AP
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06/02/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $8,092.10 Posted to G/L1287 AP
06/12/2025 PUBLIC EDUCATION HEALTH

TRUST-01982
$135,882.70 Posted to G/L1290 AP

06/09/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $7.00 Posted to G/L1292 AP
06/09/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $5.00 Posted to G/L1292 AP
06/09/2025 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $19.95 Posted to G/L1292 AP
06/09/2025 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $1,072.96 Posted to G/L1292 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $29.22 Posted to G/L1294 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $347.68 Posted to G/L1294 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $496.03 Posted to G/L1294 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $496.03 Posted to G/L1294 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $21.98 Posted to G/L1294 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $29.22 Posted to G/L1294 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $349.24 Posted to G/L1294 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $496.03 Posted to G/L1294 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$93.62 Posted to G/L1294 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $19.48 Posted to G/L1294 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,060.00 Posted to G/L1294 AP
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06/27/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $2,799.90 Posted to G/L1295 AP
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06/27/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $4,196.66 Posted to G/L1295 AP
06/27/2025 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$57.89 Posted to G/L1295 AP

06/27/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $7,376.19 Posted to G/L1295 AP
06/27/2025 PETRO MARINE SERVICES-01909 $22,858.25 Posted to G/L1295 AP
06/27/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $632.50 Posted to G/L1295 AP
06/27/2025 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$110.27 Posted to G/L1295 AP

06/27/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $366.31 Posted to G/L1295 AP
06/27/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $93.15 Posted to G/L1295 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $2,995.00 Posted to G/L1295 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $17.00 Posted to G/L1295 AP
06/27/2025 PILOT PUBLISHING-01896 $82.00 Posted to G/L1295 AP
06/27/2025 ALASKA POWER &

TELEPHONE-00125
$110.27 Posted to G/L1295 AP

06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $409.87 Posted to G/L1295 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,055.99 Posted to G/L1295 AP
06/27/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $2,117.88 Posted to G/L1295 AP
06/27/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $327.38 Posted to G/L1295 AP
06/27/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $210.06 Posted to G/L1296 AP
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06/27/2025 ALASKA FIBRE-00112 $1,153.85 Posted to G/L1296 AP
06/27/2025 BLOMSTER HUS $248.00 Posted to G/L1296 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $300.00 Posted to G/L1298 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $387.20 Posted to G/L1298 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $52.89 Posted to G/L1298 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $2,268.78 Posted to G/L1298 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $375.00 Posted to G/L1298 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $230.69 Posted to G/L1298 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $13.09 Posted to G/L1298 AP
06/27/2025 US POSTMASTER-02565 $38.00 Posted to G/L1298 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $90.68 Posted to G/L1298 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $156.13 Posted to G/L1298 AP
06/27/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $55.06 Posted to G/L1299 AP
06/27/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $230.14 Posted to G/L1299 AP
06/27/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $199.98 Posted to G/L1299 AP
06/27/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $55.96 Posted to G/L1299 AP
06/27/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $60.98 Posted to G/L1299 AP
06/27/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $506.60 Posted to G/L1299 AP
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06/27/2025 GRAINGER-00995 $555.59 Posted to G/L1299 AP
06/27/2025 GRAINGER-00995 $132.04 Posted to G/L1299 AP
06/27/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $41.98 Posted to G/L1299 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $20.00 Posted to G/L1299 AP
06/27/2025 CBC CONSTRUCTION INC $193,420.00 Posted to G/L1300 AP
06/27/2025 CBC CONSTRUCTION INC $310,840.00 Posted to G/L1300 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $725.00 Posted to G/L1301 AP
06/27/2025 ENTERPRISE CAR RENTAL $579.08 Posted to G/L1301 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,265.26 Posted to G/L1301 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $214.86 Posted to G/L1301 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $353.11 Posted to G/L1301 AP
06/27/2025 COACH EVALUATOR LP $298.00 Posted to G/L1301 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $271.15 Posted to G/L1301 AP
06/27/2025 JUNEAU CAR RENTAL $714.11 Posted to G/L1301 AP
06/27/2025 JUNEAU CAR RENTAL $714.11 Posted to G/L1301 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $3,626.46 Posted to G/L1301 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $45.00 Posted to G/L1301 AP
06/27/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $140.50 Posted to G/L1301 AP
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06/27/2025 STUDEBAKER'S PIZZA-02332 $232.55 Posted to G/L1301 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $16.84 Posted to G/L1301 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $100.00 Posted to G/L1301 AP
06/27/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $22.01 Posted to G/L1301 AP
06/30/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $125,135.81 Posted to G/L1303 PR
06/30/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $2,200.00 Posted to G/L1303 PR
06/30/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $530.00 Posted to G/L1303 PR
06/30/2025 EFTPS-00804 $829.17 Posted to G/L1304 PR
06/30/2025 EFTPS-00804 $2,380.15 Posted to G/L1304 PR
06/30/2025 EFTPS-00804 $829.17 Posted to G/L1304 PR
06/30/2025 EFTPS-00804 $2,380.15 Posted to G/L1304 PR
06/30/2025 EFTPS-00804 $14,108.98 Posted to G/L1304 PR
06/30/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $2,578.20 Posted to G/L1308 PR
06/30/2025 EFTPS-00804 $42.78 Posted to G/L1309 PR
06/30/2025 EFTPS-00804 $42.78 Posted to G/L1309 PR
06/30/2025 EFTPS-00804 $93.07 Posted to G/L1309 PR
06/27/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $338.80 Posted to G/L1312 AP
06/27/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $1,859.60 Posted to G/L1312 AP
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06/27/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $263.50 Posted to G/L1312 AP
06/27/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $9,483.46 Posted to G/L1312 AP
06/27/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 -$11.20 Posted to G/L1312 AP
06/27/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 -$11.20 Posted to G/L1312 AP
06/27/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $11.20 Posted to G/L1312 AP
06/27/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $869.30 Posted to G/L1312 AP
06/27/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $2,458.00 Posted to G/L1312 AP
06/27/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $6,187.50 Posted to G/L1312 AP
06/27/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $11.20 Posted to G/L1312 AP
06/27/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $1,534.98 Posted to G/L1312 AP
06/27/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $363.60 Posted to G/L1312 AP
06/27/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $385.70 Posted to G/L1312 AP
06/27/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $618.68 Posted to G/L1312 AP
06/27/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $637.95 Posted to G/L1312 AP
06/27/2025 BUSINESS CARD-00283 $829.53 Posted to G/L1312 AP
06/27/2025 ALASKA AIRLINES INC $618.68 Posted to G/L1312 AP

$1,516,258.19Total Amount:Total for Fund: 122
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710.100.100.422.830  HS ART FUND BALANCE 404.87 (327.38)35.00 112.49 .00 112.49
710.100.100.423.830  HS JEWELRY FUND BALANCE 841.59 .00108.00 949.59 .00 949.59
710.100.160.450.830  HS CULINARY ARTS FUND
BALANCE

551.41 .00.00 551.41 .00 551.41

710.100.200.475.830  HS SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

988.59 .00184.17 1,172.76 15.96 1,188.72

710.100.350.402.830  HS MATH FUND BALANCE 603.40 .00.00 603.40 .00 603.40
710.100.350.415.830  HS LIBRARY FUND BALANCE 2,055.27 .00209.95 2,265.22 .00 2,265.22
710.100.350.418.830  HS GLACIER SURVEY FUND
BALANCE

1,013.11 .00.00 1,013.11 .00 1,013.11

710.100.350.460.830  HS SHOP FUND BALANCE 8,497.39 .0011,160.00 19,657.39 1.65 19,659.04
710.100.350.480.830  HS TESTING FEES FUND
BALANCE

233.72 .0053.00 286.72 .00 286.72

710.100.350.620.830  NATURAL HELPERS/GREEN
DOT FUND BALANCE

1,227.91 .00.00 1,227.91 .00 1,227.91

710.100.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY
FUND BALANCE

469.87 .00.00 469.87 .00 469.87

710.100.350.875.830  MARK FOSSE AWARD FUND
BALANCE

193.60 .00.00 193.60 .00 193.60

710.100.400.410.830  HS PRINCIPALS FUND BALANCE 808.44 .00.00 808.44 .00 808.44
710.100.700.408.830  HS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 7,876.11 .0085.00 7,961.11 .00 7,961.11
710.100.700.409.830  HS JAZZ BAND FUND BALANCE 35.22 .00.00 35.22 .00 35.22
710.100.700.414.830  HS DDF FUND BALANCE 17,797.95 .002,980.78 20,778.73 240.66 21,019.39
710.100.700.424.830  HS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE (1,954.00) .00270.00 (1,684.00) .00 (1,684.00)
710.100.700.610.830  CLOSE UP FUND BALANCE 8,604.32 .00189.20 8,793.52 .00 8,793.52
710.100.700.625.830  TSUMANI BOWL FUND
BALANCE

1,951.27 .00.00 1,951.27 .00 1,951.27

710.100.700.710.830  HS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

3,916.73 .00300.00 4,216.73 .00 4,216.73

Fiscal Year:   2024-2025
From: 6/1/2025 6/30/2025To:
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710.100.700.715.830  HS SWIM/DIVE TEAM FUND
BALANCE

810.53 .00.00 810.53 .00 810.53

710.100.700.720.830  HS VOLLEYBALL FUND
BALANCE

(1,003.24) (.20)54.25 (949.19) .00 (949.19)

710.100.700.725.830  HS WRESTLING FUND BALANCE 1,190.91 .00.00 1,190.91 .00 1,190.91
710.100.700.730.830  HS BOYS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

408.99 (2,600.35)6,013.47 3,822.11 .00 3,822.11

710.100.700.735.830  HS GIRLS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

(5,135.59) (9,836.57)3,872.58 (11,099.58) .00 (11,099.58)

710.100.700.740.830  HS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

1,552.43 .00.00 1,552.43 .00 1,552.43

710.100.700.745.830  HS TRACK FUND BALANCE 3,955.76 (14,093.05)6,010.12 (4,127.17) .00 (4,127.17)
710.100.700.746.830  TRACK FACILITIES FUND
BALANCE

158.28 .00.00 158.28 .00 158.28

710.100.700.750.830  HS BASEBALL FUND BALANCE 7,486.58 (2,559.14)2,418.00 7,345.44 2,371.90 9,717.34
710.100.700.751.830  BASEBALL FIELD FUND
BALANCE

251.00 .00.00 251.00 .00 251.00

710.100.700.760.830  HS ESPORTS FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.100.700.765.830  HS SOFTBALL FUND BALANCE 440.52 .00.00 440.52 .00 440.52
710.100.700.785.830  REGION V TOURNAMENTS
FUND BALANCE

(10,737.96) .00.00 (10,737.96) .00 (10,737.96)

710.100.700.810.830  VIKING STORE - ACTIVITIES
FUND BALANCE

556.23 .00.00 556.23 .00 556.23

710.100.700.825.830  STUDENT GOVERNMENT FUND
BALANCE

9,206.85 .00123.80 9,330.65 .00 9,330.65

710.100.700.835.830  HS SCHOOL WIDE PLAY FUND
BALANCE

3,671.31 .00.00 3,671.31 .00 3,671.31

710.100.700.840.830  HS ARTFEST FUND BALANCE 4,993.22 .00111.90 5,105.12 .00 5,105.12
710.100.700.921.830  CLASS OF 2021 FUND BALANCE 83.18 .00.00 83.18 .00 83.18
710.100.700.922.830  CLASS OF 2022 FUND BALANCE 952.90 .00.00 952.90 .00 952.90
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710.100.700.923.830  CLASS OF 2023 FUND BALANCE 1,002.41 .00.00 1,002.41 .00 1,002.41
710.100.700.924.830  CLASS OF 2024 FUND BALANCE 2,282.80 .00.00 2,282.80 .00 2,282.80
710.100.700.925.830  CLASS OF 2025 FUND BALANCE 1,554.69 (2,117.88)668.00 104.81 .00 104.81
710.100.700.926.830  CLASS OF 2026 FUND BALANCE 3,293.21 .00.00 3,293.21 67.85 3,361.06
710.100.700.927.830  CLASS OF 2027 FUND BALANCE 1,784.36 .0056.00 1,840.36 .00 1,840.36
710.100.700.928.830  CLASS OF 2028 FUND BALANCE 562.00 .00.00 562.00 .00 562.00
710.100.700.929.830  CLASS OF 2029 FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.200.350.408.830  MS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 33.95 .00.00 33.95 .00 33.95
710.200.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY -
JUNIOR FUND BALANCE

848.31 .00.00 848.31 .00 848.31

710.200.400.410.830  MS PRINCIPALS FUND
BALANCE

125.07 .00.00 125.07 .00 125.07

710.200.700.419.830  MS ROBOTICS FUND BALANCE 2,739.93 (579.08).00 2,160.85 564.91 2,725.76
710.200.700.424.830  MS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE (404.25) .0050.05 (354.20) .00 (354.20)
710.200.700.710.830  MS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

50.00 .00.00 50.00 .00 50.00

710.200.700.725.830  MS WRESTLING FUND
BALANCE

250.00 .00.00 250.00 .00 250.00

710.200.700.740.830  MS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

321.09 .00.00 321.09 .00 321.09

710.200.700.755.830  MS NYO FUND BALANCE 465.68 .00.00 465.68 .00 465.68
710.200.700.780.830  MS ACTIVITIES &
TOURNAMENTS FUND BALANCE

660.98 .00.00 660.98 .00 660.98

710.200.700.825.830  MS STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

4,961.71 (1,052.02)595.00 4,504.69 .00 4,504.69

710.200.700.850.830  MS BAKING CLUB FUND
BALANCE

1,167.66 .00238.75 1,406.41 .00 1,406.41

710.300.200.475.830  ES SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

308.00 .00.00 308.00 .00 308.00

Fiscal Year:   2024-2025
From: 6/1/2025 6/30/2025To:

Petersburg School District
Student Activities Summary Report

Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance Encumbrances Available Balance
Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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710.300.350.615.830  ES STIKINE RIVER TRIP FUND
BALANCE

4,100.20 .002,705.00 6,805.20 .00 6,805.20

710.300.700.424.830  ES YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 3,346.04 .00330.00 3,676.04 .00 3,676.04
710.300.700.815.830  ES SCHOOL STORE & CLUBS
FUND BALANCE

1,086.18 .00.00 1,086.18 .00 1,086.18

710.300.700.825.830  ES STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

272.31 .00.00 272.31 .00 272.31

710.300.700.860.830  ES EARTH CLUB FUND
BALANCE

58.00 .00.00 58.00 .00 58.00

710.500.200.470.830  SPED MEMORIAL ACCOUNT
FUND BALANCE

10,000.50 .00.00 10,000.50 .00 10,000.50

710.500.700.600.830  CONCESSIONS FUND BALANCE 160.86 .00.00 160.86 .00 160.86
710.500.700.665.830  STUDENT BASIC NEEDS
SUPPORT FUND BALANCE

1,686.88 (82.87)400.00 2,004.01 91.20 2,095.21

710.500.700.670.830  STEREO
REPAIR/REPLACEMENT FUND BALANCE

906.59 .00.00 906.59 .00 906.59

710.500.700.675.830  ACTIVITY ADS & DONATIONS
FUND BALANCE

27,076.12 (2,968.69)1,329.99 25,437.42 725.00 26,162.42

710.500.700.700.830  ACTIVITY DIRECTOR FUND
BALANCE

(15.74) .001,500.00 1,484.26 .00 1,484.26

710.500.700.855.830  SCHOOL GARDEN FUND
BALANCE

4,976.50 .00.00 4,976.50 .00 4,976.50

710.500.700.880.830  MARQUEE SIGN FUND
BALANCE

197.49 .00.00 197.49 .00 197.49

42,052.01GRAND TOTALS 150,818.20 (36,217.23) 156,652.98

End of Report

4,079.13 160,732.11

Fiscal Year:   2024-2025
From: 6/1/2025 6/30/2025To:

Petersburg School District
Student Activities Summary Report

Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance Encumbrances Available Balance
Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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INVOICE
June 20, 2025

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

ATTN:

Invoice Number: 0703724-2506
Invoice Amount: $ 65,558.54

This invoice amount represents the total balances of all Corporate Card accounts for the billing period
ending June 20, 2025.

Your payment is due July 17, 2025.

Payment will be automatically withdrawn from your bank account if your organization has pre-arranged
payment. If not, please remit payment by electronic means or by mailing a cheque for the Invoice amount
to the appropriate address below. Payments must be sent with a detailed breakdown of how the payment
needs to be applied, including the 16-digit card numbers or billing account and the total amount to be paid.

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
Payment By Mail Payment By Mail

BMO Diners Club
P.O. Box 5732 P.O. Box 5732
Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732 Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732

Payment By Overnight Delivery Payment By Overnight Delivery
FIS FIS
BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732 BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732
270 Remington Blvd, Suite B 270 Remington Blvd, Suite B
Bolingbrook, IL 60440 Bolingbrook, IL 60440

If you have any questions regarding this invoice or supporting documents, please contact Corporate Client
Services:

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
By Phone: 1-855-825-9234 By Phone: 1-800-2-DINERS (1-800-234-6377)

By e-mail: corporate.clientservices@bmo.com By e-mail: dinersclub.service@bmo.com

Thank you for your continued business.
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Please attach a copy of this invoice or the information below this line with your cheque payment.

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

Invoice Number: 0703724-2506
Amount Paid: $ 65,558.54
Payment Due Date: July 17, 2025

RUN DATE: 06/23/2025



TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ -79,957.41

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ 0.00

Statement
Account Name: BILLING ACCOUNT 033153 Card Number: xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153

Company Name: PETERSBURG SCHOOL DIST Account Limit: $ 300,000.00

Employee ID: 772180000055104 Available Credit: $ 234,441.46

Statement Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 06/20/2025 Currency: U.S. DOLLAR

Payment Due Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 07/17/2025

Statement Summary:

Report  any  items  which  do  not  agree  with  your  records
within 30 days of the statement date.

Previous Balance: $ 79,957.41

Payments: $ -79,957.41

Adjustments: $ 0.00

Net Purchases: $ 65,558.54

Cash Advance: $ 0.00

Fees: $ 0.00

Other Charges: $ 0.00

New Account Balance: $ 65,558.54

Transaction Summary:

Trans Date Posting Date
Trans ID

Description Pre-Tax Amount
Auth #

Total Tax Trans Amount

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 BILLING ACCOUNT 033153

05/26 05/26 AUTOMATIC PYMT RECEIVED $ -79,957.41 $ 0.00 $ -79,957.41

593140938

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 BAIRD, SHANNON

05/22 05/26 PAYPAL PILOTPUBLIS 4029357733 CA $ 82.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 82.00

593402686 045662

05/27 05/28 NYTIMES 800-698-4637 NY $ 17.00 $ 0.00 $ 17.00

593738573 055108

05/29 05/30 AMAZON.COM N69RN0JS2 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 93.15 $ 0.00 $ 93.15

594496836 030283

06/03 06/04 AMAZON.COM NH9IK9O92 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 2,117.88 $ 0.00 $ 2,117.88

595270413 099439

06/03 06/04 SP BP STRIKE ZONES CAMERON PARK CA $ 382.16 $ 27.71 (e) $ 409.87

595270414 031734

06/03 06/05 BEACON ATHLETICS, LLC MIDDLETON WI $ 1,055.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 1,055.99

595449070 025892

06/06 06/09 AMAZON MARK N68TB0900 SEATTLE WA $ 296.67 $ 30.71 (e) $ 327.38

596105283 067001

06/09 06/10 ALASKA TELEPHONE COMPA PORT TOWNSEND WA $ 278.43 $ 0.00 $ 278.43

596311041 051252
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ 45,606.51

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ 1,858.33

06/10 06/11 PETRO MARINE SERVICES PETERSBURG AK $ 22,858.25 $ 0.00 $ 22,858.25

596510745 053032

06/13 06/16 PSN PETERSBURG UTILITY PETERSBURG AK $ 15,371.56 $ 0.00 (e) $ 15,371.56

597166601 086922

06/19 06/19 THE MANDT SYSTEM INC 512-897-9298 TX $ 2,766.74 $ 228.26 (e) $ 2,995.00

597893959 066188

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 BULLER, AARON S

05/20 05/21 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 41.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 41.98

592420470 031822

05/20 05/21 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 55.96 $ 0.00 (e) $ 55.96

592420471 013205

05/22 05/23 AMAZON MKTPL NZ5DB6A40 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 55.06 $ 0.00 $ 55.06

592896471 040103

05/30 06/02 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 60.98 $ 0.00 (e) $ 60.98

594926435 099987

06/05 06/06 GRAINGER LAKE FOREST IL $ 555.59 $ 0.00 $ 555.59

595707385 063267

06/05 06/06 GRAINGER LAKE FOREST IL $ 132.04 $ 0.00 $ 132.04

595707384 071881

06/06 06/09 AMAZON MKTPL NH8TX7MM2 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 230.14 $ 0.00 $ 230.14

596105207 055822

06/09 06/10 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 506.60 $ 0.00 (e) $ 506.60

596311040 097091

06/10 06/11 OPENAI CHATGPT SUBSCR SAN FRANCISCO CA $ 20.00 $ 0.00 $ 20.00

596510744 095991

06/17 06/17 AMAZON MKTPL NA4X56BK0 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 199.98 $ 0.00 $ 199.98

597490953 009141

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 CABRAL, JAIME

05/22 05/23 JUNEAU CAR RENTAL JUNEAU AK $ 714.11 $ 0.00 (e) $ 714.11

592896470 098272

05/22 05/23 JUNEAU CAR RENTAL JUNEAU AK $ 714.11 $ 0.00 (e) $ 714.11

592896469 004156

05/23 05/26 HAMMER & WIKAN, INC. PETERSBURG AK $ 140.50 $ 0.00 (e) $ 140.50

593402611 047515

05/23 05/26 STUDEBAKER`S PIZZA PETERSBURG AK $ 232.55 $ 0.00 (e) $ 232.55

593402612 015315

05/25 05/28 NFHSLEARN.C 3175652023 IN $ 42.06 $ 2.94 (e) $ 45.00

593738336 078124

05/30 06/02 TURO INC. TRIP JUN 8 SAN FRANCISCO CA $ 353.11 $ 0.00 $ 353.11

594926434 070660

06/01 06/02 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 604.41 $ 0.00 $ 604.41

594926358 056895

06/01 06/02 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 604.41 $ 0.00 $ 604.41

594926432 039488
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 $ 9,318.04

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 $ 1,611.91

06/01 06/02 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 604.41 $ 0.00 $ 604.41

594926356 005580

06/01 06/02 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 604.41 $ 0.00 $ 604.41

594926360 081617

06/01 06/02 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 632.63 $ 0.00 $ 632.63

594926357 030539

06/01 06/03 MARATHON 5319 ANCHORAGE AK $ 16.84 $ 0.00 $ 16.84

595140202 048401

06/01 06/02 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 632.63 $ 0.00 $ 632.63

594926283 067760

06/01 06/02 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR ANCHORAGE AK $ 214.86 $ 0.00 $ 214.86

594926282 008420

06/01 06/03 MARATHON 5319 ANCHORAGE AK $ 22.01 $ 0.00 $ 22.01

595140201 005987

06/01 06/02 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 604.41 $ 0.00 $ 604.41

594926433 056363

06/01 06/02 WYNDHAM ANCHORAGE AK $ 604.41 $ 0.00 $ 604.41

594926359 073659

06/01 06/04 ALASKA A ANCHORAGE AK $ 100.00 $ 0.00 $ 100.00

595270341 069944

06/02 06/03 SQ COACH EVALUATOR GOSQ.COM PA $ 298.00 $ 0.00 $ 298.00

595140203 089813

06/03 06/04 SCHOOL PRIDE LTD COLUMBUS OH $ 652.50 $ 72.50 $ 725.00

595270340 071020

06/05 06/06 USPS PO 0269030845 PETERSBURG AK $ 271.15 $ 0.00 $ 271.15

595707383 083616

06/16 06/17 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR EAST BOSTON MA $ 579.08 $ 0.00 $ 579.08

597490952 090603

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-6889 JOHNSON MCINTOSH, CARLEE

05/20 05/21 SQ BLOMSTER HUS PETERSBURG AK $ 248.00 $ 0.00 $ 248.00

592420394 097264

05/20 05/21 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 210.06 $ 0.00 (e) $ 210.06

592420393 020184

05/20 05/22 ALASKA FIBRE PETERSBURG AK $ 1,153.85 $ 0.00 (e) $ 1,153.85

592617574 075794

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 KLUDT-PAINTER, JON

05/20 05/21 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ 29.22 $ 0.00 $ 29.22

592420314 010380

05/21 05/21 APPLE.COM/US CUPERTINO CA $ 290.00 $ 0.00 $ 290.00

592420390 011106

05/21 05/21 APPLE.COM/US 800-676-2775 CA $ 390.00 $ 0.00 $ 390.00

592420392 086762
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ -93.62

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ 3,344.91

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ 3,912.46

05/21 05/21 APPLE.COM/US 800-676-2775 CA $ 380.00 $ 0.00 $ 380.00

592420391 062902

05/25 05/26 APPLE.COM/US CUPERTINO CA $ 318.61 $ 29.07 (e) $ 347.68

593402610 037250

05/27 05/27 APPLE.COM/US 800-676-2775 CA $ 454.55 $ 41.48 (e) $ 496.03

593500424 012167

05/27 05/27 APPLE.COM/US 800-676-2775 CA $ 454.55 $ 41.48 (e) $ 496.03

593500425 075996

05/28 06/02 GETKEYSMART 8889005947 IL $ 19.94 $ 2.04 (e) $ 21.98

594926281 063591

06/04 06/05 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ 29.22 $ 0.00 $ 29.22

595449069 024577

06/06 06/09 AMAZON MARK NH3QU3MW2 SEATTLE WA $ 316.48 $ 32.76 (e) $ 349.24

596105205 058551

06/08 06/09 MICROSOFT 365 MSBILL.INFO WA $ -93.62 $ 0.00 (e) $ -93.62

596105203 000000

06/08 06/09 APPLE.COM/US 800-676-2775 CA $ 454.55 $ 41.48 (e) $ 496.03

596105204 040833

06/12 06/13 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ 19.48 $ 0.00 $ 19.48

596876760 079177

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 LUTOMSKI, MARA

05/23 05/26 AXYZ OHIO VALLEY REGIO TALLMADGE OH $ 209.02 $ 0.00 (e) $ 209.02

593402685 034811

05/27 05/28 EB PAYIN FOR EVENT 8014137200 CA $ 90.68 $ 0.00 $ 90.68

593738337 049944

06/06 06/09 SQ INGAS GALLEY PETERSBURG AK $ 285.00 $ 15.00 $ 300.00

596105206 005446

06/09 06/10 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ 230.69 $ 0.00 $ 230.69

596311039 038488

06/09 06/11 MGM GRAND - ADV DEP 877-880-0880 NV $ 756.26 $ 0.00 $ 756.26

596510742 065695

06/09 06/11 PETERSBURG PILOT PETERSBURG AK $ 13.09 $ 0.00 (e) $ 13.09

596510743 021582

06/09 06/11 MGM GRAND - ADV DEP 877-880-0880 NV $ 756.26 $ 0.00 $ 756.26

596510741 067090

06/09 06/11 MGM GRAND - ADV DEP 877-880-0880 NV $ 756.26 $ 0.00 $ 756.26

596510667 010430

06/11 06/12 WESTERN PSYCHOLOGICAL TORRANCE CA $ 387.20 $ 0.00 $ 387.20

596655534 086271

06/12 06/13 ASDN_ACSA HMNFPDWJDWD JUNEAU AK $ 375.00 $ 0.00 $ 375.00

596876762 062475

06/12 06/13 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ 38.00 $ 0.00 $ 38.00

596876761 069171
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Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.000.000.000.011
BOROUGH DIRECT APPROPRIATIONS

$3,250,000.00 $283,333.00 $283,333.00 $2,966,667.00 91.28%

100.000.000.000.031
INTEREST

$28,050.00 $2,230.70 $2,230.70 $25,819.30 92.05%

100.000.000.000.032
GAIN ON INVESTMENT UNREALIZED

$15,900.00 $1,869.79 $1,869.79 $14,030.21 88.24%

100.000.000.000.040
OTHER LOCAL REVENUES

$40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 100.00%

100.000.000.000.043
STUDENT ACTIVITY REVENUE

$51,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51,000.00 100.00%

100.000.000.000.044
STUDENT CLASS FEES

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 100.00%

100.000.000.000.045
STUDENT TECH FEE REVENUE

$12,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,850.00 100.00%

100.000.000.000.046
LOCAL RENATL REVENUE

$2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 100.00%

100.000.000.000.047
E-RATE REVENUE

$87,160.00 $0.00 $0.00 $87,160.00 100.00%

100.000.000.000.051
FOUNDATION PROGRAM

$6,147,921.00 $483,939.00 $483,939.00 $5,663,982.00 92.13%

100.000.000.000.056
TRS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$784,120.03 $0.00 $0.00 $784,120.03 100.00%

100.000.000.000.057
PERS ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

$93,219.65 $0.00 $0.00 $93,219.65 100.00%

100.000.000.000.090
OTHER STATE REVENUES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 100.00%

$10,524,720.68 $771,372.49 $771,372.49 $9,753,348.19Fund 100 Total: 92.67%

End of Report

$10,524,720.68 $771,372.49 $771,372.49 $9,753,348.19Grand Total: 92.67%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

Printed: 08/08/2025 1:48:43 PM rptGLRevenueReportReport: 2025.1.17 Page: 1



Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100.100.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$833,458.84 $0.00 $0.00 $833,458.84 $1,475.02 $831,983.82
99.82%

100.100.100.000.322
PIANIST FOR CHIOR

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.329
HS REG INSTRUCTION SUB

$22,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $43,188.00 ($21,188.00)
-96.31%

100.100.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3,747.17 $0.00 $0.00 $3,747.17 $0.00 $3,747.17
100.00%

100.100.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$205,740.64 $0.00 $0.00 $205,740.64 $0.00 $205,740.64
100.00%

100.100.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$259,204.94 $0.00 $0.00 $259,204.94 $0.00 $259,204.94
100.00%

100.100.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12,447.65 $0.00 $0.00 $12,447.65 $0.00 $12,447.65
100.00%

100.100.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$8,926.56 $0.00 $0.00 $8,926.56 $0.00 $8,926.56
100.00%

100.100.100.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$3,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 $0.00 $3,300.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.450
FRESHMAN LAPTOP COMPUTERS

$53,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $53,000.00 $0.00 $53,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.451
GENERAL HS TEACHING SUPPLIES

$8,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,200.00 $1,149.80 $7,050.20
85.98%

100.100.100.000.474
HS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.476
HS COPIER SUPPLIES

$7,298.75 $7,644.95 $7,644.95 ($346.20) $0.00 ($346.20)
-4.74%

100.100.100.000.479
HS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.100.100.000.491
HS DUES AND  FEES

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.401.451
HS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $900.00 $0.00 $900.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.100.402.451 $700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
Printed: 08/08/2025 1:49:14 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.17 Page: 1



100.100.100.402.451
HS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.100.100.403.451
HS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$1,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,800.00 $0.00 $1,800.00
100.00%

100.100.100.404.451
HS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.100.100.407.451
HS PE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.100.408.451
HS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $533.38 $533.38 $1,466.62 $0.00 $1,466.62
73.33%

100.100.100.408.479
HS MUSIC OTHER SUPPLIES

$5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00
100.00%

100.100.100.413.451
HS SPANISH SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.100.414.451
DRAMA SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.100.421.451
HS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.100.160.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$96,141.00 $0.00 $0.00 $96,141.00 $0.00 $96,141.00
100.00%

100.100.160.000.329
HS CTE SUB

$800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
100.00%

100.100.160.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$423.15 $0.00 $0.00 $423.15 $0.00 $423.15
100.00%

100.100.160.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,101.44 $0.00 $0.00 $35,101.44 $0.00 $35,101.44
100.00%

100.100.160.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$29,881.31 $0.00 $0.00 $29,881.31 $0.00 $29,881.31
100.00%

100.100.160.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,405.64 $0.00 $0.00 $1,405.64 $0.00 $1,405.64
100.00%

100.100.160.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
100.00%

100.100.160.406.451
AQUACULTURE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.160.450.451
CULINARY SUPPLIES

$6,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,300.00 $0.00 $6,300.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.160.455.451 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
Printed: 08/08/2025 1:49:14 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.17 Page: 2



100.100.160.455.451
FOOD SCIENCE/CULINARY

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.100.160.460.451
SHOP SUPPLIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
100.00%

100.100.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$82,814.66 $0.00 $0.00 $82,814.66 $0.00 $82,814.66
100.00%

100.100.200.000.323
AIDES

$56,837.78 $0.00 $0.00 $56,837.78 $0.00 $56,837.78
100.00%

100.100.200.000.329
HS SPED SUB

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00
100.00%

100.100.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$635.77 $0.00 $0.00 $635.77 $0.00 $635.77
100.00%

100.100.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$58,656.32 $0.00 $0.00 $58,656.32 $0.00 $58,656.32
100.00%

100.100.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$25,586.48 $0.00 $0.00 $25,586.48 $0.00 $25,586.48
100.00%

100.100.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$16,102.14 $0.00 $0.00 $16,102.14 $0.00 $16,102.14
100.00%

100.100.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,111.96 $0.00 $0.00 $2,111.96 $0.00 $2,111.96
100.00%

100.100.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,776.66 $0.00 $0.00 $1,776.66 $0.00 $1,776.66
100.00%

100.100.200.000.451
HS SPED SUPPLIES

$750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$91,974.12 $0.00 $0.00 $91,974.12 $0.00 $91,974.12
100.00%

100.100.300.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$403.21 $0.00 $0.00 $403.21 $0.00 $403.21
100.00%

100.100.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$28,575.82 $0.00 $0.00 $28,575.82 $0.00 $28,575.82
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.300.000.367 $1,339.42 $0.00 $0.00 $1,339.42 $0.00 $1,339.42
Printed: 08/08/2025 1:49:14 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.17 Page: 3



100.100.300.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,339.42 $0.00 $0.00 $1,339.42 $0.00 $1,339.42
100.00%

100.100.300.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,329.98 $0.00 $0.00 $1,329.98 $0.00 $1,329.98
100.00%

100.100.300.000.451
SECONDARY COUNSELOR SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.100.300.000.491
HS SSS DUES & FEES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$89,182.00 $0.00 $0.00 $89,182.00 $0.00 $89,182.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$401.80 $0.00 $0.00 $401.80 $0.00 $401.80
100.00%

100.100.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$11,484.48 $0.00 $0.00 $11,484.48 $0.00 $11,484.48
100.00%

100.100.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$28,223.63 $0.00 $0.00 $28,223.63 $0.00 $28,223.63
100.00%

100.100.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,334.73 $0.00 $0.00 $1,334.73 $0.00 $1,334.73
100.00%

100.100.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$24.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24.00 $0.00 $24.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.451
TEACHING SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.472
SECONDARY LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,300.00 $0.00 $2,300.00
100.00%

100.100.350.000.473
SECONDARY PERIODICALS

$800.00 $23.00 $23.00 $777.00 $44.00 $733.00
91.63%

100.100.350.000.479
SECONDARY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.100.350.418.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,668.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,668.00 $0.00 $1,668.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.350.418.363 $7.98 $0.00 $0.00 $7.98 $0.00 $7.98
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100.100.350.418.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7.98 $0.00 $0.00 $7.98 $0.00 $7.98
100.00%

100.100.350.418.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$476.88 $0.00 $0.00 $476.88 $0.00 $476.88
100.00%

100.100.350.418.367
MEDICARE TAX

$24.19 $0.00 $0.00 $24.19 $0.00 $24.19
100.00%

100.100.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$118,920.00 $9,910.00 $9,910.00 $109,010.00 $109,010.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.100.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$519.09 $43.26 $43.26 $475.83 $0.00 $475.83
91.67%

100.100.400.000.364
INSURANCE HEALTH/LIFE

$36,417.74 $3,034.82 $3,034.82 $33,382.92 $0.00 $33,382.92
91.67%

100.100.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$37,069.65 $1,238.42 $1,238.42 $35,831.23 $0.00 $35,831.23
96.66%

100.100.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,724.34 $134.68 $134.68 $1,589.66 $0.00 $1,589.66
92.19%

100.100.400.000.421
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL TRANSPORTATION

$2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
100.00%

100.100.400.000.479
SECONDARY PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,600.00 $0.00 $1,600.00
100.00%

100.100.400.000.491
PRINCIPAL DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $0.00 $650.00 $0.00 $650.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$90,657.15 $0.00 $0.00 $90,657.15 $84,796.76 $5,860.39
6.46%

100.100.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,800.00 $0.00 $1,800.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$453.66 $0.00 $0.00 $453.66 $0.00 $453.66
100.00%

100.100.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,596.80 $0.00 $0.00 $35,596.80 $0.00 $35,596.80
100.00%

100.100.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$26,349.60 $0.00 $0.00 $26,349.60 $0.00 $26,349.60
100.00%

100.100.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,374.74 $0.00 $0.00 $1,374.74 $0.00 $1,374.74
100.00%

100.100.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.450.000.369 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
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100.100.450.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.421
HS ADMIN SUPPORT TRVL

$2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
100.00%

100.100.450.000.433
SECONDARY COMMUNICATIONS

$2,266.00 $62.26 $62.26 $2,203.74 $0.00 $2,203.74
97.25%

100.100.450.000.434
SECONDARY POSTAGE

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $200.00 $50.00
20.00%

100.100.450.000.454
SECONDARY OFFICE SUPPLIES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,919.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,919.00 $0.00 $2,919.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $450.00 $1,050.00
70.00%

100.100.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$30.19 $0.00 $0.00 $30.19 $0.00 $30.19
100.00%

100.100.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$834.55 $0.00 $0.00 $834.55 $0.00 $834.55
100.00%

100.100.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$401.40 $0.00 $0.00 $401.40 $0.00 $401.40
100.00%

100.100.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$100.33 $0.00 $0.00 $100.33 $0.00 $100.33
100.00%

100.100.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$155.00 $0.00 $0.00 $155.00 $0.00 $155.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,500.00 $820.46 $820.46 $5,679.54 $11.20 $5,668.34
87.21%

100.100.700.000.426
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $8,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,545.00 $0.00 $1,545.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$3,800.00 $295.00 $295.00 $3,505.00 $0.00 $3,505.00
92.24%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.408.316 $3,753.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,753.00 $0.00 $3,753.00
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100.100.700.408.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,753.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,753.00 $0.00 $3,753.00
100.00%

100.100.700.408.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.700.408.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$21.62 $0.00 $0.00 $21.62 $0.00 $21.62
100.00%

100.100.700.408.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,072.99 $0.00 $0.00 $1,072.99 $0.00 $1,072.99
100.00%

100.100.700.408.367
MEDICARE TAX

$71.82 $0.00 $0.00 $71.82 $0.00 $71.82
100.00%

100.100.700.408.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $0.00 $74.40 $0.00 $74.40
100.00%

100.100.700.408.421
MUSIC STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.700.408.426
MUSIC TRANSPORTATION

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.408.479
MUSIC OTHER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.700.414.316
EXTRA DUTY - DDF

$3,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,545.00 $0.00 $3,545.00
100.00%

100.100.700.414.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$15.47 $0.00 $0.00 $15.47 $0.00 $15.47
100.00%

100.100.700.414.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,013.51 $0.00 $0.00 $1,013.51 $0.00 $1,013.51
100.00%

100.100.700.414.367
MEDICARE TAX

$51.40 $0.00 $0.00 $51.40 $0.00 $51.40
100.00%

100.100.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - HS Yearbook

$2,780.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,780.00 $0.00 $2,780.00
100.00%

100.100.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$12.14 $0.00 $0.00 $12.14 $0.00 $12.14
100.00%

100.100.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$794.80 $0.00 $0.00 $794.80 $0.00 $794.80
100.00%

100.100.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$40.31 $0.00 $0.00 $40.31 $0.00 $40.31
100.00%

100.100.700.710.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$3,962.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,962.00 $0.00 $3,962.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.710.322 $1,584.80 $0.00 $0.00 $1,584.80 $0.00 $1,584.80
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100.100.700.710.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$1,584.80 $0.00 $0.00 $1,584.80 $0.00 $1,584.80
100.00%

100.100.700.710.329
CROSS COUNTRY SUB

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.100.700.710.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$27.49 $0.00 $0.00 $27.49 $0.00 $27.49
100.00%

100.100.700.710.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,132.74 $0.00 $0.00 $1,132.74 $0.00 $1,132.74
100.00%

100.100.700.710.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$424.10 $0.00 $0.00 $424.10 $0.00 $424.10
100.00%

100.100.700.710.367
MEDICARE TAX

$91.30 $0.00 $0.00 $91.30 $0.00 $91.30
100.00%

100.100.700.710.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$46.50 $0.00 $0.00 $46.50 $0.00 $46.50
100.00%

100.100.700.710.426
XCOUNTRY TRANSPORTATION

$25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.710.479
XCOUNTRY SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$0.00 $120.00 $120.00 ($120.00) $0.00 ($120.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.715.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$7,881.80 $0.00 $0.00 $7,881.80 $0.00 $7,881.80
100.00%

100.100.700.715.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.100.700.715.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$40.95 $0.00 $0.00 $40.95 $0.00 $40.95
100.00%

100.100.700.715.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$602.59 $0.00 $0.00 $602.59 $0.00 $602.59
100.00%

100.100.700.715.367
MEDICARE TAX

$136.04 $0.00 $0.00 $136.04 $0.00 $136.04
100.00%

100.100.700.715.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$442.06 $0.00 $0.00 $442.06 $0.00 $442.06
100.00%

100.100.700.715.426
SWIM TRANSPORTATION

$15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.715.479
SWIM SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.720.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,296.80 $0.00 $0.00 $7,296.80 $0.00 $7,296.80
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.720.329 $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $2,270.00 $1,730.00
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100.100.700.720.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $2,270.00 $1,730.00
43.25%

100.100.700.720.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$37.08 $0.00 $0.00 $37.08 $0.00 $37.08
100.00%

100.100.700.720.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,086.16 $0.00 $0.00 $2,086.16 $0.00 $2,086.16
100.00%

100.100.700.720.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $0.00 $0.00 $123.20 $0.00 $123.20
100.00%

100.100.700.720.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $0.00 $74.40 $0.00 $74.40
100.00%

100.100.700.720.426
VB  TRANSPORTATION

$25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.720.479
VB SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.100.700.725.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$6,713.80 $0.00 $0.00 $6,713.80 $0.00 $6,713.80
100.00%

100.100.700.725.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,600.00 $520.00 $1,080.00
67.50%

100.100.700.725.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$29.31 $0.00 $0.00 $29.31 $0.00 $29.31
100.00%

100.100.700.725.367
MEDICARE TAX

$97.35 $0.00 $0.00 $97.35 $0.00 $97.35
100.00%

100.100.700.725.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$416.26 $0.00 $0.00 $416.26 $0.00 $416.26
100.00%

100.100.700.725.426
WRESTLING TRANSPORTATION

$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.730.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,462.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,462.00 $0.00 $6,462.00
100.00%

100.100.700.730.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,585.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,585.80 $0.00 $2,585.80
100.00%

100.100.700.730.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $5,325.62 $674.38
11.24%

100.100.700.730.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$63.07 $0.00 $0.00 $63.07 $0.00 $63.07
100.00%

100.100.700.730.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,847.49 $0.00 $0.00 $1,847.49 $0.00 $1,847.49
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.730.366 $691.96 $0.00 $0.00 $691.96 $0.00 $691.96
Printed: 08/08/2025 1:49:14 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.17 Page: 9



100.100.700.730.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$691.96 $0.00 $0.00 $691.96 $0.00 $691.96
100.00%

100.100.700.730.367
MEDICARE TAX

$209.49 $0.00 $0.00 $209.49 $0.00 $209.49
100.00%

100.100.700.730.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$334.80 $0.00 $0.00 $334.80 $0.00 $334.80
100.00%

100.100.700.730.426
BOYS BB TRANSPORTATION

$27,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $27,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.730.479
BOYS BB SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.735.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$9,047.80 $0.00 $0.00 $9,047.80 $0.00 $9,047.80
100.00%

100.100.700.735.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,045.00 ($6,045.00)
0.00%

100.100.700.735.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $2,329.38 $670.62
22.35%

100.100.700.735.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$60.44 $0.00 $0.00 $60.44 $0.00 $60.44
100.00%

100.100.700.735.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,091.22 $0.00 $0.00 $1,091.22 $0.00 $1,091.22
100.00%

100.100.700.735.367
MEDICARE TAX

$200.79 $0.00 $0.00 $200.79 $0.00 $200.79
100.00%

100.100.700.735.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$621.92 $0.00 $0.00 $621.92 $0.00 $621.92
100.00%

100.100.700.735.426
GIRLS BB TRANSPORTATION

$27,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $27,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.735.479
GIRLS BB  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.740.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$9,047.80 $0.00 $0.00 $9,047.80 $0.00 $9,047.80
100.00%

100.100.700.740.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$39.50 $0.00 $0.00 $39.50 $0.00 $39.50
100.00%

100.100.700.740.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.19 $0.00 $0.00 $131.19 $0.00 $131.19
100.00%

100.100.700.740.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$460.96 $0.00 $0.00 $460.96 $0.00 $460.96
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.740.426 $6,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,600.00 $0.00 $6,600.00
Printed: 08/08/2025 1:49:14 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.17 Page: 10



100.100.700.740.426
CHEERLEADING TRANSPORTATION

$6,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,600.00 $0.00 $6,600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.740.479
CHEER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$2,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,250.00 $0.00 $2,250.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$5,212.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,212.00 $0.00 $5,212.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,084.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,084.80 $0.00 $2,084.80
100.00%

100.100.700.745.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$37.08 $0.00 $0.00 $37.08 $0.00 $37.08
100.00%

100.100.700.745.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,490.11 $0.00 $0.00 $1,490.11 $0.00 $1,490.11
100.00%

100.100.700.745.367
MEDICARE TAX

$123.20 $0.00 $0.00 $123.20 $0.00 $123.20
100.00%

100.100.700.745.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$203.66 $0.00 $0.00 $203.66 $0.00 $203.66
100.00%

100.100.700.745.426
TRACK TRANSPORTATION

$23,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 $0.00 $23,000.00
100.00%

100.100.700.745.479
TRACK  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
100.00%

100.100.700.750.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$7,881.80 $0.00 $0.00 $7,881.80 $0.00 $7,881.80
100.00%

100.100.700.750.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $420.00 $780.00
65.00%

100.100.700.750.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$39.65 $0.00 $0.00 $39.65 $0.00 $39.65
100.00%

100.100.700.750.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$2,253.40 $0.00 $0.00 $2,253.40 $0.00 $2,253.40
100.00%

100.100.700.750.367
MEDICARE TAX

$131.69 $0.00 $0.00 $131.69 $0.00 $131.69
100.00%

100.100.700.750.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$74.40 $0.00 $0.00 $74.40 $0.00 $74.40
100.00%

100.100.700.750.426
BASEBALL TRANSPORTATION

$22,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $0.00 $22,000.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.750.479 $2,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,960.00 $0.00 $2,960.00
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100.100.700.750.479
BASEBALL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,960.00 $0.00 $2,960.00
100.00%

100.100.700.760.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$2,294.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,294.00 $0.00 $2,294.00
100.00%

100.100.700.760.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$10.02 $0.00 $0.00 $10.02 $0.00 $10.02
100.00%

100.100.700.760.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$655.86 $0.00 $0.00 $655.86 $0.00 $655.86
100.00%

100.100.700.760.367
MEDICARE TAX

$33.26 $0.00 $0.00 $33.26 $0.00 $33.26
100.00%

100.100.700.825.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $0.00 $834.00
100.00%

100.100.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.00 $0.00 $3.64 $0.00 $3.64
100.00%

100.100.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $0.00 $0.00 $238.44 $0.00 $238.44
100.00%

100.100.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.00 $0.00 $12.09 $0.00 $12.09
100.00%

100.100.700.825.426
STUDENT GOVT TRANSPORTATION

$1,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,400.00
100.00%

100.100.700.835.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$1,529.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,529.00 $0.00 $1,529.00
100.00%

100.100.700.835.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$6.67 $0.00 $0.00 $6.67 $0.00 $6.67
100.00%

100.100.700.835.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$437.14 $0.00 $0.00 $437.14 $0.00 $437.14
100.00%

100.100.700.835.367
MEDICARE TAX

$22.17 $0.00 $0.00 $22.17 $0.00 $22.17
100.00%

100.100.700.840.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.100.700.840.363
WORKERS COMPENSATION

$2.62 $0.00 $0.00 $2.62 $0.00 $2.62
100.00%

100.100.700.840.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8.70 $0.00 $0.00 $8.70 $0.00 $8.70
100.00%

100.100.700.840.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$37.20 $0.00 $0.00 $37.20 $0.00 $37.20
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.100.700.840.421 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
Printed: 08/08/2025 1:49:14 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.17 Page: 12



100.100.700.840.421
ARTFEST TRANSPORTATION

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.100.700.845.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $0.00 $834.00
100.00%

100.100.700.845.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.00 $0.00 $3.64 $0.00 $3.64
100.00%

100.100.700.845.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $0.00 $0.00 $238.44 $0.00 $238.44
100.00%

100.100.700.845.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.00 $0.00 $12.09 $0.00 $12.09
100.00%

100.100.700.870.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $0.00 $834.00
100.00%

100.100.700.870.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.00 $0.00 $3.64 $0.00 $3.64
100.00%

100.100.700.870.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $0.00 $0.00 $238.44 $0.00 $238.44
100.00%

100.100.700.870.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.00 $0.00 $12.09 $0.00 $12.09
100.00%

100.200.100.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$0.00 $25.00 $25.00 ($25.00) $275.00 ($300.00)
0.00%

100.200.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$552,463.88 $0.00 $0.00 $552,463.88 $1,475.03 $550,988.85
99.73%

100.200.100.000.323
AIDES

$28,341.50 $0.00 $0.00 $28,341.50 $0.00 $28,341.50
100.00%

100.200.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$9,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 $129,564.00 ($120,564.00)
-1339.60%

100.200.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,574.50 $0.11 $0.11 $2,574.39 $0.00 $2,574.39
100.00%

100.200.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$177,503.04 $0.00 $0.00 $177,503.04 $0.00 $177,503.04
100.00%

100.200.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$171,648.57 $0.00 $0.00 $171,648.57 $0.00 $171,648.57
100.00%

100.200.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$8,029.15 $0.00 $0.00 $8,029.15 $0.00 $8,029.15
100.00%

100.200.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$8,552.18 $0.36 $0.36 $8,551.82 $0.00 $8,551.82
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.100.000.368 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
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100.200.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.200.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$5,266.60 $0.00 $0.00 $5,266.60 $0.00 $5,266.60
100.00%

100.200.100.000.451
MS GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.200.100.000.474
MS CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00
100.00%

100.200.100.000.476
MS COPIER SUPPLIES

$7,298.75 $7,644.94 $7,644.94 ($346.19) $0.00 ($346.19)
-4.74%

100.200.100.000.479
MS TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.200.100.401.451
MS ENGLISH SUPPLIES

$1,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,400.00
100.00%

100.200.100.402.451
MS MATH SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.200.100.403.451
MS SCIENCE SUPPLIES

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.200.100.404.451
MS SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.100.407.451
MS PE TEACHING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.100.408.451
MS MUSIC SUPPLIES

$700.00 $583.38 $583.38 $116.62 $0.00 $116.62
16.66%

100.200.100.419.451
MS ROBOTICS

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.200.100.421.451
MS ART/JEWELRY/PHOTO SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.200.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$58,490.66 $0.00 $0.00 $58,490.66 $264.99 $58,225.67
99.55%

100.200.200.000.323
AIDES

$104,032.66 $0.00 $0.00 $104,032.66 $0.00 $104,032.66
100.00%

100.200.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00
100.00%

100.200.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$729.06 $0.00 $0.00 $729.06 $0.00 $729.06
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.200.000.364 $59,145.76 $0.00 $0.00 $59,145.76 $0.00 $59,145.76
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100.200.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$59,145.76 $0.00 $0.00 $59,145.76 $0.00 $59,145.76
100.00%

100.200.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$18,085.45 $0.00 $0.00 $18,085.45 $0.00 $18,085.45
100.00%

100.200.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$29,472.46 $0.00 $0.00 $29,472.46 $0.00 $29,472.46
100.00%

100.200.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,421.84 $0.00 $0.00 $2,421.84 $0.00 $2,421.84
100.00%

100.200.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00
100.00%

100.200.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$2,776.66 $0.00 $0.00 $2,776.66 $0.00 $2,776.66
100.00%

100.200.200.000.451
MS SPED SUPPLIES

$750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00
100.00%

100.200.400.000.314
DEAN OF STUDENTS

$32,100.00 $2,625.00 $2,625.00 $29,475.00 $28,875.00 $600.00
1.87%

100.200.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$134.22 $11.46 $11.46 $122.76 $0.00 $122.76
91.46%

100.200.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$13,163.04 $1,096.92 $1,096.92 $12,066.12 $0.00 $12,066.12
91.67%

100.200.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$9,446.00 $329.70 $329.70 $9,116.30 $0.00 $9,116.30
96.51%

100.200.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$445.88 $38.06 $38.06 $407.82 $0.00 $407.82
91.46%

100.200.400.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
100.00%

100.200.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $0.00 $650.00 $0.00 $650.00
100.00%

100.200.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$32,029.20 $0.00 $0.00 $32,029.20 $120,935.22 ($88,906.02)
-277.58%

100.200.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.200.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$144.17 $0.00 $0.00 $144.17 $0.00 $144.17
100.00%

100.200.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$34,371.84 $0.00 $0.00 $34,371.84 $0.00 $34,371.84
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.450.000.366 $9,073.87 $0.00 $0.00 $9,073.87 $0.00 $9,073.87
Printed: 08/08/2025 1:49:14 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.17 Page: 15



100.200.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$9,073.87 $0.00 $0.00 $9,073.87 $0.00 $9,073.87
100.00%

100.200.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$478.92 $0.00 $0.00 $478.92 $0.00 $478.92
100.00%

100.200.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
100.00%

100.200.450.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.200.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,545.00 $71.79 $71.79 $1,473.21 $0.00 $1,473.21
95.35%

100.200.450.000.434
MS POSTAGE

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.200.450.000.454
MS OFFICE SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.200.700.000.316
CERTIFICATED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$4,926.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,926.00 $0.00 $4,926.00
100.00%

100.200.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$5,427.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,427.00 $2,430.00 $2,997.00
55.22%

100.200.700.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $1,220.00 $2,780.00
69.50%

100.200.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$62.65 $0.00 $0.00 $62.65 $0.00 $62.65
100.00%

100.200.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$1,543.32 $0.00 $0.00 $1,543.32 $0.00 $1,543.32
100.00%

100.200.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$1,537.47 $0.00 $0.00 $1,537.47 $0.00 $1,537.47
100.00%

100.200.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$208.12 $0.00 $0.00 $208.12 $0.00 $208.12
100.00%

100.200.700.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.200.700.000.426
MS ACTIVITIES STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$30,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,700.00 $0.00 $30,700.00
100.00%

100.200.700.000.479
MS ACTIVITIES SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,000.00 $120.00 $120.00 $3,880.00 $1,156.44 $2,723.56
68.09%

100.200.700.424.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Yearbook

$1,390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,390.00 $0.00 $1,390.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.200.700.424.363 $6.29 $0.00 $0.00 $6.29 $0.00 $6.29
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100.200.700.424.363
WORKERS COMP

$6.29 $0.00 $0.00 $6.29 $0.00 $6.29
100.00%

100.200.700.424.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$411.69 $0.00 $0.00 $411.69 $0.00 $411.69
100.00%

100.200.700.424.367
FICA MEDICARE

$20.88 $0.00 $0.00 $20.88 $0.00 $20.88
100.00%

100.200.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - MS Student Government

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $0.00 $834.00
100.00%

100.200.700.825.363
WORKERS COMP

$3.77 $0.00 $0.00 $3.77 $0.00 $3.77
100.00%

100.200.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TRS

$247.02 $0.00 $0.00 $247.02 $0.00 $247.02
100.00%

100.200.700.825.367
FICA MEDICARE

$12.53 $0.00 $0.00 $12.53 $0.00 $12.53
100.00%

100.300.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$1,127,733.72 $0.00 $0.00 $1,127,733.72 $10,039.42 $1,117,694.30
99.11%

100.300.100.000.323
AIDES

$57,241.02 $0.00 $0.00 $57,241.02 $0.00 $57,241.02
100.00%

100.300.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$34,541.56 $0.00 $0.00 $34,541.56 $23,010.00 $11,531.56
33.38%

100.300.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$5,323.19 $0.00 $0.00 $5,323.19 $0.00 $5,323.19
100.00%

100.300.100.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$377,201.92 $0.00 $0.00 $377,201.92 $0.00 $377,201.92
100.00%

100.300.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$350,921.60 $0.00 $0.00 $350,921.60 $0.00 $350,921.60
100.00%

100.300.100.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$16,216.38 $0.00 $0.00 $16,216.38 $0.00 $16,216.38
100.00%

100.300.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$17,682.99 $0.00 $0.00 $17,682.99 $0.00 $17,682.99
100.00%

100.300.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $900.00 $0.00 $900.00
100.00%

100.300.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$12,033.20 $0.00 $0.00 $12,033.20 $0.00 $12,033.20
100.00%

100.300.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.000.451 $18,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,000.00 $0.00 $18,000.00
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100.300.100.000.451
ES GENERAL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$18,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,000.00 $0.00 $18,000.00
100.00%

100.300.100.000.454
ES GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.300.100.000.474
CURRICULUM ADOPTION

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.300.100.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$13,198.13 $11,980.66 $11,980.66 $1,217.47 $0.00 $1,217.47
9.22%

100.300.100.000.479
ES TEACHER OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.300.100.408.451
ES MUSIC  SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.411.451
ES READING TEACHING SUPPLIES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.300.100.421.451
ES ART TEACHING SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.427.451
PRESCHOOL TEACHING SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.428.451
KINDER TEACHING SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.429.451
KINDER WILLIS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.430.451
1ST NORMAN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.431.451
1ST MULLEN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.432.451
2ND BELL SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.433.451
2ND HOFACRE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.434.451
3RD MARTIN SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.435.451
3RD MIDKIFF SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.436.451
4TH PAULSON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.100.437.451 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
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100.300.100.437.451
4TH WILLIAMS SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.438.451
5TH PENNINGTON SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.439.451
5TH MILLER SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.100.440.451
ES SWIM/PE SUPPLIES

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$319,293.98 $0.00 $0.00 $319,293.98 $276.66 $319,017.32
99.91%

100.300.200.000.323
AIDES

$303,495.48 $0.00 $0.00 $303,495.48 $0.00 $303,495.48
100.00%

100.300.200.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$9,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 $9,000.00
100.00%

100.300.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$2,757.76 $0.00 $0.00 $2,757.76 $0.00 $2,757.76
100.00%

100.300.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$208,276.64 $0.00 $0.00 $208,276.64 $0.00 $208,276.64
100.00%

100.300.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$99,555.14 $0.00 $0.00 $99,555.14 $0.00 $99,555.14
100.00%

100.300.200.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$85,980.27 $0.00 $0.00 $85,980.27 $0.00 $85,980.27
100.00%

100.300.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$9,160.95 $0.00 $0.00 $9,160.95 $0.00 $9,160.95
100.00%

100.300.200.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.300.200.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$6,383.30 $0.00 $0.00 $6,383.30 $0.00 $6,383.30
100.00%

100.300.200.201.451
ES SPEAD SUPPLIES - PRIMARY

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.300.200.202.451
ES SPEAD SUPPLIES - INTERMEDIATE

$750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00
100.00%

100.300.200.203.451
ES SPEAD SUPPLIES - SLP

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.300.300.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$78,279.00 $0.00 $0.00 $78,279.00 $0.00 $78,279.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.300.000.329 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
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100.300.300.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.300.300.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$346.05 $0.00 $0.00 $346.05 $0.00 $346.05
100.00%

100.300.300.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
100.00%

100.300.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$24,524.81 $0.00 $0.00 $24,524.81 $0.00 $24,524.81
100.00%

100.300.300.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,149.55 $0.00 $0.00 $1,149.55 $0.00 $1,149.55
100.00%

100.300.300.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
100.00%

100.300.300.000.451
COUNSELOR TEACHING SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$86,848.00 $0.00 $0.00 $86,848.00 $0.00 $86,848.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$380.12 $0.00 $0.00 $380.12 $0.00 $380.12
100.00%

100.300.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$11,484.48 $0.00 $0.00 $11,484.48 $0.00 $11,484.48
100.00%

100.300.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$26,730.13 $0.00 $0.00 $26,730.13 $0.00 $26,730.13
100.00%

100.300.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,262.70 $0.00 $0.00 $1,262.70 $0.00 $1,262.70
100.00%

100.300.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.451
LIBRARY TEACHING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.472
LIBRARY BOOKS

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.473
PERIODICALS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.300.350.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,000.00 $579.62 $579.62 $3,420.38 $131.67 $3,288.71
82.22%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.400.000.313 $107,088.00 $8,924.00 $8,924.00 $98,164.00 $98,164.00 $0.00
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100.300.400.000.313
PRINCIPAL

$107,088.00 $8,924.00 $8,924.00 $98,164.00 $98,164.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.300.400.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$467.44 $38.96 $38.96 $428.48 $0.00 $428.48
91.67%

100.300.400.000.364
INSURANCE - HEALTH/LIFE

$39,489.12 $3,290.76 $3,290.76 $36,198.36 $0.00 $36,198.36
91.67%

100.300.400.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$33,362.69 $1,114.57 $1,114.57 $32,248.12 $0.00 $32,248.12
96.66%

100.300.400.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,552.78 $129.40 $129.40 $1,423.38 $0.00 $1,423.38
91.67%

100.300.400.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
100.00%

100.300.400.000.479
ES PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,600.00 $0.00 $2,600.00
100.00%

100.300.400.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$650.00 $0.00 $0.00 $650.00 $0.00 $650.00
100.00%

100.300.450.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$45,542.80 $0.00 $0.00 $45,542.80 $45,098.48 $444.32
0.98%

100.300.450.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
100.00%

100.300.450.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$202.29 $0.00 $0.00 $202.29 $0.00 $202.29
100.00%

100.300.450.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$35,101.44 $0.00 $0.00 $35,101.44 $0.00 $35,101.44
100.00%

100.300.450.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$12,902.28 $0.00 $0.00 $12,902.28 $0.00 $12,902.28
100.00%

100.300.450.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$671.97 $0.00 $0.00 $671.97 $0.00 $671.97
100.00%

100.300.450.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
100.00%

100.300.450.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
100.00%

100.300.450.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$2,266.00 $62.26 $62.26 $2,203.74 $0.00 $2,203.74
97.25%

100.300.450.000.434
POSTAGE

$150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $150.00 $0.00
0.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.300.450.000.454 $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
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100.300.450.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
100.00%

100.300.700.424.322
EXTRA DUTY - ES Yearbook

$1,390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,390.00 $0.00 $1,390.00
100.00%

100.300.700.424.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$6.07 $0.00 $0.00 $6.07 $0.00 $6.07
100.00%

100.300.700.424.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION PERS

$371.96 $0.00 $0.00 $371.96 $0.00 $371.96
100.00%

100.300.700.424.367
MEDICARE TAX

$20.16 $0.00 $0.00 $20.16 $0.00 $20.16
100.00%

100.300.700.825.316
EXTRA DUTY - ES Student Govt

$834.00 $0.00 $0.00 $834.00 $0.00 $834.00
100.00%

100.300.700.825.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$3.64 $0.00 $0.00 $3.64 $0.00 $3.64
100.00%

100.300.700.825.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$238.44 $0.00 $0.00 $238.44 $0.00 $238.44
100.00%

100.300.700.825.367
MEDICARE TAX

$12.09 $0.00 $0.00 $12.09 $0.00 $12.09
100.00%

100.500.100.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

($87,712.50) $0.00 $0.00 ($87,712.50) $0.00 ($87,712.50)
100.00%

100.500.100.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.362
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

($356.68) $0.00 $0.00 ($356.68) $0.00 ($356.68)
100.00%

100.500.100.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

($5,480.33) $0.00 $0.00 ($5,480.33) $0.00 ($5,480.33)
100.00%

100.500.100.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

($1,184.83) $0.00 $0.00 ($1,184.83) $0.00 ($1,184.83)
100.00%

100.500.100.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$7,000.00 $6,070.30 $6,070.30 $929.70 $0.00 $929.70
13.28%

100.500.100.000.410
PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.100.000.474 $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00
Printed: 08/08/2025 1:49:14 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.1.17 Page: 22



100.500.100.000.474
DISTRICT WIDE CURRICULUM

$40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00
100.00%

100.500.100.000.475
INSTRUCTIONAL SUBSCRIPTIONS

$35,735.00 $15,384.05 $15,384.05 $20,350.95 $1,087.50 $19,263.45
53.91%

100.500.200.000.315
CERTIFICATED TEACHER

$43,851.51 $4,441.67 $4,441.67 $39,409.84 $50,342.25 ($10,932.41)
-24.93%

100.500.200.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$191.41 $19.39 $19.39 $172.02 $0.00 $172.02
89.87%

100.500.200.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$21,938.40 $1,790.20 $1,790.20 $20,148.20 $0.00 $20,148.20
91.84%

100.500.200.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$23,847.53 $554.75 $554.75 $23,292.78 $0.00 $23,292.78
97.67%

100.500.200.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$635.85 $64.40 $64.40 $571.45 $0.00 $571.45
89.87%

100.500.200.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00
100.00%

100.500.200.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00
100.00%

100.500.200.000.426
SPED STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
100.00%

100.500.200.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$4,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,200.00 $0.00 $4,200.00
100.00%

100.500.200.000.451
DISTRICT WIDE SPED SUPPLIES

$1,000.00 $236.20 $236.20 $763.80 $0.00 $763.80
76.38%

100.500.200.000.476
SPED COPIER SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.500.200.000.491
DW SPED DUES AND FEES

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.500.300.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$4,179.82 $0.00 $0.00 $4,179.82 $0.00 $4,179.82
100.00%

100.500.300.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$11,888.48 $0.00 $0.00 $11,888.48 $0.00 $11,888.48
100.00%

100.500.300.000.450
DW TESTING SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.500.330.000.418
STUDENT HEALTH SRVCS

$78,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $75,000.00 $0.00 $75,000.00
96.15%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.330.000.450 $2,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,600.00 $0.00 $2,600.00
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100.500.330.000.450
STUDENT HEALTH SVCS SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

$2,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,600.00 $0.00 $2,600.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.316
CERTIFIED EXTRA DUTY PAY

$6,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,600.00 $0.00 $6,600.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.318
CERTIFICATED SPECIALISTS

$106,620.00 $8,885.00 $8,885.00 $97,735.00 $97,735.00 $0.00
0.00%

100.500.350.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$52,579.20 $3,919.04 $3,919.04 $48,660.16 $48,130.96 $529.20
1.01%

100.500.350.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$8,000.00 $836.25 $836.25 $7,163.75 $10,302.00 ($3,138.25)
-39.23%

100.500.350.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$758.63 $59.52 $59.52 $699.11 $0.00 $699.11
92.15%

100.500.350.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$55,361.28 $4,613.44 $4,613.44 $50,747.84 $0.00 $50,747.84
91.67%

100.500.350.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$34,964.28 $1,099.00 $1,099.00 $33,865.28 $0.00 $33,865.28
96.86%

100.500.350.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$14,725.70 $851.19 $851.19 $13,874.51 $0.00 $13,874.51
94.22%

100.500.350.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$2,520.09 $194.32 $194.32 $2,325.77 $0.00 $2,325.77
92.29%

100.500.350.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$450.00 $51.85 $51.85 $398.15 $0.00 $398.15
88.48%

100.500.350.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.410
DW PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$3,700.00 $2,375.00 $2,375.00 $1,325.00 $0.00 $1,325.00
35.81%

100.500.350.000.417
TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT

$43,291.50 $0.00 $0.00 $43,291.50 $41,230.00 $2,061.50
4.76%

100.500.350.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$123,600.00 $399.66 $399.66 $123,200.34 $110,148.00 $13,052.34
10.56%

100.500.350.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$84,583.00 $10,225.48 $10,225.48 $74,357.52 $37,986.38 $36,371.14
43.00%

100.500.350.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$9,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 $9,000.00
100.00%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.350.000.450 $20,900.00 $13,871.69 $13,871.69 $7,028.31 $5,013.51 $2,014.80
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100.500.350.000.450
TEACHER TOOL SUBSCRIPTIONS

$20,900.00 $13,871.69 $13,871.69 $7,028.31 $5,013.51 $2,014.80
9.64%

100.500.350.000.475
TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES

$75,000.00 $1,157.82 $1,157.82 $73,842.18 $9,007.94 $64,834.24
86.45%

100.500.350.000.476
DW COPIER SUPPLIES

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
100.00%

100.500.350.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$950.00 $0.00 $0.00 $950.00 $0.00 $950.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$86,600.00 $7,266.67 $7,266.67 $79,333.33 $79,933.33 ($600.00)
-0.69%

100.500.600.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$58,375.83 $4,044.00 $4,044.00 $54,331.83 $49,980.00 $4,351.83
7.45%

100.500.600.000.325
MAINTENANCE/CUSTODIAL

$143,940.47 $10,699.22 $10,699.22 $133,241.25 $135,086.07 ($1,844.82)
-1.28%

100.500.600.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$12,000.00 $815.00 $815.00 $11,185.00 $4,760.00 $6,425.00
53.54%

100.500.600.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$7,049.27 $552.00 $552.00 $6,497.27 $0.00 $6,497.27
92.17%

100.500.600.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$38,619.65 $2,644.08 $2,644.08 $35,975.57 $8,250.00 $27,725.57
71.79%

100.500.600.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$81,510.03 $4,820.17 $4,820.17 $76,689.86 $0.00 $76,689.86
94.09%

100.500.600.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$4,363.29 $334.99 $334.99 $4,028.30 $0.00 $4,028.30
92.32%

100.500.600.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.369
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$18,000.00 $3,641.00 $3,641.00 $14,359.00 $220.00 $14,139.00
78.55%

100.500.600.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.431
WATER AND SEWER

$31,827.00 $2,591.30 $2,591.30 $29,235.70 $0.00 $29,235.70
91.86%

100.500.600.000.432
GARBAGE

$42,436.00 $4,945.76 $4,945.76 $37,490.24 $0.00 $37,490.24
88.35%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.600.000.433 $1,030.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,030.00 $0.00 $1,030.00
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100.500.600.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$1,030.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,030.00 $0.00 $1,030.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.436
ENERGY - ELECTRICITY

$239,600.00 $6,488.46 $6,488.46 $233,111.54 $0.00 $233,111.54
97.29%

100.500.600.000.438
ENERGY - HEATING OIL

$340,000.00 $15,764.74 $15,764.74 $324,235.26 $0.00 $324,235.26
95.36%

100.500.600.000.440
PURCHASED SERVICES

$35,000.00 $279.00 $279.00 $34,721.00 $837.00 $33,884.00
96.81%

100.500.600.000.441
RENTAL/LEASE

$5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.446
PROPERTY INSURANCE

$137,938.17 $148,938.17 $148,938.17 ($11,000.00) $0.00 ($11,000.00)
-7.97%

100.500.600.000.452
MAINTENANCE/CONSTR SUPPLIES

$55,000.00 $1,115.18 $1,115.18 $53,884.82 $4,038.82 $49,846.00
90.63%

100.500.600.000.453
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES

$27,000.00 $65.46 $65.46 $26,934.54 $1,934.54 $25,000.00
92.59%

100.500.600.000.457
SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

$10,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $0.00 $10,500.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.458
VEHICLE GAS AND OIL

$7,210.00 $57.05 $57.05 $7,152.95 $0.00 $7,152.95
99.21%

100.500.600.000.479
MAINTENANCE OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.500.600.000.510
EQUIPMENT

$18,000.00 $2,040.17 $2,040.17 $15,959.83 $15,682.14 $277.69
1.54%

100.500.700.000.314
CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGER

$57,750.00 $4,837.50 $4,837.50 $52,912.50 $53,212.50 ($300.00)
-0.52%

100.500.700.000.322
NON-CERT SPECIALIST/EXTRA DUTY

$2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
100.00%

100.500.700.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$262.99 $21.12 $21.12 $241.87 $0.00 $241.87
91.97%

100.500.700.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$24,132.24 $2,011.02 $2,011.02 $22,121.22 $0.00 $22,121.22
91.67%

100.500.700.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$18,093.08 $604.45 $604.45 $17,488.63 $0.00 $17,488.63
96.66%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.500.700.000.366 $708.25 $0.00 $0.00 $708.25 $0.00 $708.25
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100.500.700.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$708.25 $0.00 $0.00 $708.25 $0.00 $708.25
100.00%

100.500.700.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$873.63 $70.14 $70.14 $803.49 $0.00 $803.49
91.97%

100.600.510.000.311
SUPERINTENDENT

$156,620.00 $13,051.67 $13,051.67 $143,568.33 $143,568.33 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.510.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$85,000.00 $7,133.33 $7,133.33 $77,866.67 $78,466.67 ($600.00)
-0.71%

100.600.510.000.329
SUBSTITUTES/TEMPORARIES

$600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00
100.00%

100.600.510.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$1,057.29 $90.35 $90.35 $966.94 $0.00 $966.94
91.45%

100.600.510.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$50,056.80 $4,171.40 $4,171.40 $45,885.40 $5,665.00 $40,220.40
80.35%

100.600.510.000.365
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-TRS

$48,561.50 $1,622.33 $1,622.33 $46,939.17 $0.00 $46,939.17
96.66%

100.600.510.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$24,080.50 $1,558.33 $1,558.33 $22,522.17 $0.00 $22,522.17
93.53%

100.600.510.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$3,512.19 $300.15 $300.15 $3,212.04 $0.00 $3,212.04
91.45%

100.600.510.000.368
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

$10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00
100.00%

100.600.510.000.414
LEGAL SERVICES

$12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $12,000.00
100.00%

100.600.510.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$6,865.00 $4,400.00 $4,400.00 $2,465.00 $0.00 $2,465.00
35.91%

100.600.510.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$11,000.00 $258.00 $258.00 $10,742.00 $2,894.07 $7,847.93
71.34%

100.600.510.000.433
COMMUNICATIONS

$775.00 $62.26 $62.26 $712.74 $0.00 $712.74
91.97%

100.600.510.000.434
POSTAGE

$750.00 $6.84 $6.84 $743.16 $693.16 $50.00
6.67%

100.600.510.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $21.99 $478.01
95.60%

100.600.510.000.476
COPIER SUPPLIES

$3,899.37 $3,733.62 $3,733.62 $165.75 $0.00 $165.75
4.25%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.510.000.479 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
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100.600.510.000.479
SUPERINTENDENT OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.600.510.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$16,485.00 $5,985.00 $5,985.00 $10,500.00 $0.00 $10,500.00
63.69%

100.600.511.000.418
BOARD - OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$7,225.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,225.00 $0.00 $7,225.00
100.00%

100.600.511.000.421
BOARD- STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$6,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,500.00 $0.00 $6,500.00
100.00%

100.600.511.000.454
COMMUNICATION MAILER/FLYER SUPPLIES

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
100.00%

100.600.511.000.479
BOE  OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$4,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,800.00 $0.00 $4,800.00
100.00%

100.600.511.000.490
BOARD- OTHER EXPENSES

$15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00
100.00%

100.600.511.000.491
BOARD - DUES AND  FEES

$8,895.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,895.00 $0.00 $8,895.00
100.00%

100.600.550.000.321
NON-CERT DIRECTOR/COORD/MANAGR

$90,100.00 $7,508.33 $7,508.33 $82,591.67 $82,591.67 $0.00
0.00%

100.600.550.000.324
SUPPORT STAFF

$35,197.50 $2,498.70 $2,498.70 $32,698.80 $32,219.27 $479.53
1.36%

100.600.550.000.363
WORKERS  COMPENSATION

$546.92 $43.68 $43.68 $503.24 $0.00 $503.24
92.01%

100.600.550.000.364
INSURANCE-HEALTH/LIFE

$29,516.40 $2,459.70 $2,459.70 $27,056.70 $0.00 $27,056.70
91.67%

100.600.550.000.366
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION-PERS

$35,326.80 $2,190.54 $2,190.54 $33,136.26 $0.00 $33,136.26
93.80%

100.600.550.000.367
MEDICARE TAX

$1,816.81 $145.10 $145.10 $1,671.71 $0.00 $1,671.71
92.01%

100.600.550.000.412
AUDITING & ACCOUNTING SERVICES

$78,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $58,000.00 $0.00 $58,000.00
74.36%

100.600.550.000.418
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$34,950.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $33,700.00 $0.00 $33,700.00
96.42%

100.600.550.000.421
STAFF TRANSPORTATION

$7,500.00 $1,202.12 $1,202.12 $6,297.88 $36.60 $6,261.28
83.48%

100.600.550.000.447
LIABILITY INSURANCE

$86,050.21 $81,185.59 $81,185.59 $4,864.62 $0.00 $4,864.62
5.65%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

100.600.550.000.454 $700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
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100.600.550.000.454
OFFICE SUPPLIES

$700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
100.00%

100.600.550.000.479
OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
100.00%

100.600.550.000.491
DUES AND  FEES

$10,000.00 $64.30 $64.30 $9,935.70 $0.00 $9,935.70
99.36%

100.600.550.000.495
INDIRECT COST RECOVERY

($29,530.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($29,530.00) $0.00 ($29,530.00)
100.00%

$11,219,521.07 $528,195.39 $528,195.39 $10,691,325.68 $1,831,475.39 $8,859,850.29Fund 100 Total:
78.97%

End of Report

$11,219,521.07 $528,195.39 $528,195.39 $10,691,325.68 $1,831,475.39 $8,859,850.29Grand Total:
78.97%

Petersburg School District

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 7/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

7/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74475 07/09/2025 CF SERVICES - CYNTHIA FRY $258.00 Printed1000 Expense 07/31/2025
74476 07/09/2025 HEIDI CABRAL $198.00 Printed1000 Expense 07/31/2025
74477 07/09/2025 LJ ANSWERING & ALARM-01447 $279.00 Printed1000 Expense 07/31/2025
74478 07/09/2025 MARCIA BRENNER ASSOCIATES,

LLC
$1,000.00 Printed1000 Expense 07/31/2025

74479 07/09/2025 RACHEL ETCHER-00843 $318.00 Printed1000 Expense 07/31/2025
74480 07/09/2025 SHANNON BAIRD $258.00 Printed1000 Expense 07/31/2025
74481 07/15/2025 AT&T MOBILITY-00004 $658.23 Printed1001 Expense 07/31/2025
74482 07/15/2025 CF SERVICES - CYNTHIA FRY $218.19 Printed1001 Expense 07/31/2025
74483 07/15/2025 DEBORAH TICE-00679 $318.00 Printed1001 Expense
74484 07/15/2025 DUSTIN CRUMP $318.00 Printed1001 Expense 07/31/2025
74485 07/15/2025 GAGGLE.NET INC $4,720.00 Printed1001 Expense 07/31/2025
74486 07/15/2025 HEIDI CABRAL $318.00 Printed1001 Expense 07/31/2025
74487 07/15/2025 JAIME CABRAL-01202 $318.00 Printed1001 Expense 07/31/2025
74488 07/15/2025 KHAN ACADEMY, INC $7,240.00 Printed1001 Expense
74489 07/15/2025 LIMINEX, INC. DBA GOGUARDIAN $1,485.00 Printed1001 Expense 07/31/2025
74490 07/15/2025 OETC $1,276.00 Printed1001 Expense 07/31/2025
74491 07/15/2025 RING CENTRAL INC $2,681.52 Printed1001 Expense 07/31/2025
74492 07/15/2025 STEPHANIE PAWUK-02318 $67.83 Printed1001 Expense 07/31/2025
74493 07/15/2025 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

OF-02556
$535.34 Printed1001 Expense 07/31/2025

74494 07/15/2025 US FOODS, INC. $1,499.84 Printed1001 Expense 07/31/2025
74495 07/18/2025 AMPLIFY EDUCATION, INC. $10,462.00 Printed1003 Expense 07/31/2025
74496 07/18/2025 ASDN-00246 $985.00 Printed1003 Expense 07/31/2025
74497 07/18/2025 BATTING CAGES INC $1,908.79 Printed1003 Expense 07/31/2025
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
74498 07/18/2025 CYBERSOFT TECHNOLOGIES, INC $1,880.00 Printed1003 Expense
74499 07/18/2025 HMH EDUCATION COMPANY $2,375.00 Printed1003 Expense 07/31/2025
74500 07/18/2025 JAIME CABRAL-01202 $820.46 Printed1003 Expense 07/31/2025
74501 07/18/2025 KELLEY CREATE $29,444.57 Printed1003 Expense 07/31/2025
74502 07/22/2025 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $369.99 Printed1005 Expense 07/31/2025
74503 07/22/2025 CF SERVICES - CYNTHIA FRY $83.81 Printed1005 Expense 07/31/2025
74504 07/22/2025 EDPUZZLE, INC $1,518.00 Printed1005 Expense
74505 07/22/2025 HARBOR FOODSERVICE $1,117.12 Printed1005 Expense 07/31/2025
74506 07/22/2025 LIMINEX, INC. DBA GOGUARDIAN $8,872.20 Printed1005 Expense 07/31/2025
74507 07/22/2025 THE CHARIOT GROUP, INC $1,244.60 Printed1005 Expense
74508 07/22/2025 WESTMARK BARANOF-02655 $908.00 Printed1005 Expense
74509 07/25/2025 AFLAC-00068 $846.31 Printed1010 Expense
74510 07/25/2025 ALASKA MARINE LINES-00120 $609.41 Printed1010 Expense 07/31/2025
74511 07/25/2025 COALITION FOR EDUCATION

EQUITY, INC
$5,000.00 Printed1010 Expense

74512 07/25/2025 PETERSBURG LUTHERAN CHURCH $750.00 Printed1010 Expense 07/31/2025
74513 07/25/2025 PUBLIC EDUCATION HEALTH

TRUST-01982
$149,545.50 Printed1010 Expense 07/31/2025

74514 07/25/2025 PETERSBURG LUTHERAN CHURCH $75.00 Printed1011 Expense
74515 07/25/2025 ROBYN TAYLOR $258.00 Printed1011 Expense 07/31/2025
74516 07/31/2025 APEA-00222 $191.40 Printed1012 Payroll Ded
74517 07/31/2025 GREAT-WEST LIFE & ANNUITY $2,500.00 Printed1012 Payroll Ded
74518 07/31/2025 MINNESOTA CHILD SUPPORT

PAYMENT CENTER
$543.00 Printed1012 Payroll Ded

74519 07/31/2025 STATE OF ALASKA-02310 $18,560.03 Printed1015 Payroll Ded
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74520 07/31/2025 STATE OF ALASKA-02310 $12,386.05 Printed1016 Payroll Ded

$277,219.19Total Amount:
End of Report
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XX3970Account:
07/14/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $20.00 Posted to G/L1002 AP
07/14/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $14.00 Posted to G/L1002 AP
07/14/2025 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $19.95 Posted to G/L1002 AP
07/14/2025 REVTRAK INC.-02052 $10.35 Posted to G/L1002 AP
07/03/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $2,168.51 Posted to G/L1004 PR
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $59.00 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $69.98 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $19.06 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $34.49 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $40.25 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $98.50 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $36.12 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $23.00 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$189.68 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $579.62 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $228.66 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $34.53 Posted to G/L1006 AP
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07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $27.60 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $126.74 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $178.13 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $275.71 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $185.63 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $424.73 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $9.91 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $10.53 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $81.91 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $327.00 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $5.53 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $84.91 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $32.43 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $34.76 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $114.14 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $12.95 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $14.77 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $14.86 Posted to G/L1006 AP
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07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $10.50 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $299.31 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $8.54 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $10.00 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $523.38 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $19.84 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $23.23 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $60.00 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $523.38 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $128.27 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $775.00 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $8.99 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 AMAZON.COM-00164 $10.89 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 SCHOOL OUTFITTERS-02169 $525.00 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 SCHOOL OUTFITTERS-02169 $905.76 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $2,591.30 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $4,945.76 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $6,488.46 Posted to G/L1006 AP
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07/30/2025 PETERSBURG BOROUGH-01881 $57.05 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 PETRO MARINE SERVICES-01909 $15,764.74 Posted to G/L1006 AP
07/30/2025 UNITED STATES POSTAL

SERVICE-02544
$7.54 Posted to G/L1006 AP

07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,291.68 Posted to G/L1007 AP
07/30/2025 UNITED STATES POSTAL

SERVICE-02544
$6.84 Posted to G/L1007 AP

07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $968.76 Posted to G/L1007 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $1,619.35 Posted to G/L1007 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $924.92 Posted to G/L1007 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $925.70 Posted to G/L1007 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 -$13.51 Posted to G/L1008 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $496.03 Posted to G/L1008 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $496.03 Posted to G/L1008 AP
07/30/2025 STAPLES CONTRACT &

COMMERCIAL LLC
$779.80 Posted to G/L1008 AP

07/30/2025 STAPLES CONTRACT &
COMMERCIAL LLC

$389.90 Posted to G/L1008 AP

07/30/2025 STAPLES CONTRACT &
COMMERCIAL LLC

$389.90 Posted to G/L1008 AP

07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $20.00 Posted to G/L1009 AP
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07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $154.00 Posted to G/L1009 AP
07/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $128.47 Posted to G/L1009 AP
07/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $17.58 Posted to G/L1009 AP
07/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $48.99 Posted to G/L1009 AP
07/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $399.99 Posted to G/L1009 AP
07/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $84.27 Posted to G/L1009 AP
07/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $63.97 Posted to G/L1009 AP
07/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $178.92 Posted to G/L1009 AP
07/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $38.99 Posted to G/L1009 AP
07/30/2025 HAMMER & WIKAN-01038 $65.46 Posted to G/L1009 AP
07/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $107.64 Posted to G/L1013 PR
07/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $10,450.50 Posted to G/L1013 PR
07/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $36.45 Posted to G/L1013 PR
07/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $308.99 Posted to G/L1013 PR
07/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $1,801.98 Posted to G/L1013 PR
07/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $36.45 Posted to G/L1013 PR
07/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $308.99 Posted to G/L1013 PR
07/31/2025 EFTPS-00804 $1,801.98 Posted to G/L1013 PR
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07/31/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $95,411.81 Posted to G/L1014 PR
07/31/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $2,200.00 Posted to G/L1014 PR
07/31/2025 FIRST BANK-00894 $530.00 Posted to G/L1014 PR
07/30/2025 CBC CONSTRUCTION INC $333,925.00 Posted to G/L1017 AP
07/30/2025 CBC CONSTRUCTION INC $247,127.49 Posted to G/L1017 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $295.00 Posted to G/L1018 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $120.00 Posted to G/L1018 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $120.00 Posted to G/L1018 AP
07/30/2025 P-CARD PROGRAM-01850 $31.65 Posted to G/L1018 AP

$743,005.49Total Amount:Total for Fund: 96
$743,005.49Total Amount:

End of Report
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710.100.100.422.830  HS ART FUND BALANCE 112.49 .00.00 112.49 .00 112.49
710.100.100.423.830  HS JEWELRY FUND BALANCE 949.59 .00.00 949.59 .00 949.59
710.100.160.450.830  HS CULINARY ARTS FUND
BALANCE

551.41 .00.00 551.41 .00 551.41

710.100.200.475.830  HS SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

1,172.76 .00.00 1,172.76 .00 1,172.76

710.100.350.402.830  HS MATH FUND BALANCE 603.40 .00.00 603.40 .00 603.40
710.100.350.415.830  HS LIBRARY FUND BALANCE 2,265.22 .00.00 2,265.22 .00 2,265.22
710.100.350.418.830  HS GLACIER SURVEY FUND
BALANCE

1,013.11 .00.00 1,013.11 .00 1,013.11

710.100.350.460.830  HS SHOP FUND BALANCE 19,657.39 .00.00 19,657.39 .00 19,657.39
710.100.350.480.830  HS TESTING FEES FUND
BALANCE

286.72 .00.00 286.72 .00 286.72

710.100.350.620.830  NATURAL HELPERS/GREEN
DOT FUND BALANCE

1,227.91 .00.00 1,227.91 .00 1,227.91

710.100.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY
FUND BALANCE

469.87 .00.00 469.87 .00 469.87

710.100.350.875.830  MARK FOSSE AWARD FUND
BALANCE

193.60 .00.00 193.60 .00 193.60

710.100.400.410.830  HS PRINCIPALS FUND BALANCE 808.44 .00.00 808.44 .00 808.44
710.100.700.408.830  HS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 8,062.61 .00.00 8,062.61 .00 8,062.61
710.100.700.409.830  HS JAZZ BAND FUND BALANCE 35.22 .00.00 35.22 .00 35.22
710.100.700.414.830  HS DDF FUND BALANCE 20,778.73 539.12.00 21,317.85 .00 21,317.85
710.100.700.424.830  HS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE (1,684.00) .00.00 (1,684.00) .00 (1,684.00)
710.100.700.610.830  CLOSE UP FUND BALANCE 8,793.52 (757.31).00 8,036.21 (400.00) 7,636.21
710.100.700.625.830  TSUMANI BOWL FUND
BALANCE

1,951.27 .00.00 1,951.27 .00 1,951.27

710.100.700.710.830  HS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

4,216.73 .00.00 4,216.73 .00 4,216.73
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710.100.700.715.830  HS SWIM/DIVE TEAM FUND
BALANCE

810.53 .00.00 810.53 .00 810.53

710.100.700.720.830  HS VOLLEYBALL FUND
BALANCE

(859.44) .00.00 (859.44) .00 (859.44)

710.100.700.725.830  HS WRESTLING FUND BALANCE 1,190.91 .00.00 1,190.91 .00 1,190.91
710.100.700.730.830  HS BOYS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

3,349.97 .00.00 3,349.97 .00 3,349.97

710.100.700.735.830  HS GIRLS BASKETBALL FUND
BALANCE

(11,099.58) .00.00 (11,099.58) .00 (11,099.58)

710.100.700.740.830  HS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

1,552.43 .00.00 1,552.43 .00 1,552.43

710.100.700.745.830  HS TRACK FUND BALANCE (4,127.17) .00.00 (4,127.17) .00 (4,127.17)
710.100.700.746.830  TRACK FACILITIES FUND
BALANCE

158.28 .00.00 158.28 .00 158.28

710.100.700.750.830  HS BASEBALL FUND BALANCE 7,345.44 (2,113.02).00 5,232.42 .00 5,232.42
710.100.700.751.830  BASEBALL FIELD FUND
BALANCE

251.00 .00.00 251.00 .00 251.00

710.100.700.760.830  HS ESPORTS FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.100.700.765.830  HS SOFTBALL FUND BALANCE 440.52 .00.00 440.52 .00 440.52
710.100.700.785.830  REGION V TOURNAMENTS
FUND BALANCE

(10,737.96) .00.00 (10,737.96) .00 (10,737.96)

710.100.700.810.830  VIKING STORE - ACTIVITIES
FUND BALANCE

556.23 .00.00 556.23 .00 556.23

710.100.700.825.830  STUDENT GOVERNMENT FUND
BALANCE

9,330.65 .00.00 9,330.65 .00 9,330.65

710.100.700.835.830  HS SCHOOL WIDE PLAY FUND
BALANCE

3,671.31 .00.00 3,671.31 .00 3,671.31

710.100.700.840.830  HS ARTFEST FUND BALANCE 5,105.12 .00.00 5,105.12 .00 5,105.12
710.100.700.921.830  CLASS OF 2021 FUND BALANCE 83.18 .00.00 83.18 .00 83.18
710.100.700.922.830  CLASS OF 2022 FUND BALANCE 952.90 .00.00 952.90 .00 952.90
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710.100.700.923.830  CLASS OF 2023 FUND BALANCE 1,002.41 .00.00 1,002.41 .00 1,002.41
710.100.700.924.830  CLASS OF 2024 FUND BALANCE 2,282.80 .00.00 2,282.80 .00 2,282.80
710.100.700.925.830  CLASS OF 2025 FUND BALANCE 512.06 .00.00 512.06 .00 512.06
710.100.700.926.830  CLASS OF 2026 FUND BALANCE 3,293.21 .00.00 3,293.21 .00 3,293.21
710.100.700.927.830  CLASS OF 2027 FUND BALANCE 1,840.36 .00.00 1,840.36 .00 1,840.36
710.100.700.928.830  CLASS OF 2028 FUND BALANCE 562.00 .00.00 562.00 .00 562.00
710.100.700.929.830  CLASS OF 2029 FUND BALANCE .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00
710.200.350.408.830  MS MUSIC FUND BALANCE 33.95 .00.00 33.95 .00 33.95
710.200.350.865.830  NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY -
JUNIOR FUND BALANCE

848.31 .00.00 848.31 .00 848.31

710.200.400.410.830  MS PRINCIPALS FUND
BALANCE

125.07 .00.00 125.07 .00 125.07

710.200.700.419.830  MS ROBOTICS FUND BALANCE 2,160.85 (31.65).00 2,129.20 .00 2,129.20
710.200.700.424.830  MS YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE (354.20) .00.00 (354.20) .00 (354.20)
710.200.700.710.830  MS CROSS COUNTRY FUND
BALANCE

50.00 .00.00 50.00 .00 50.00

710.200.700.725.830  MS WRESTLING FUND
BALANCE

250.00 .00.00 250.00 .00 250.00

710.200.700.740.830  MS CHEERLEADING FUND
BALANCE

321.09 .00.00 321.09 .00 321.09

710.200.700.755.830  MS NYO FUND BALANCE 465.68 .00.00 465.68 .00 465.68
710.200.700.780.830  MS ACTIVITIES &
TOURNAMENTS FUND BALANCE

660.98 .00.00 660.98 .00 660.98

710.200.700.825.830  MS STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

4,504.69 .00.00 4,504.69 .00 4,504.69

710.200.700.850.830  MS BAKING CLUB FUND
BALANCE

1,543.66 .00.00 1,543.66 .00 1,543.66

710.300.200.475.830  ES SPED ACTIVITIES FUND
BALANCE

308.00 .00.00 308.00 .00 308.00
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710.300.350.615.830  ES STIKINE RIVER TRIP FUND
BALANCE

6,805.20 .00.00 6,805.20 .00 6,805.20

710.300.700.424.830  ES YEARBOOK FUND BALANCE 3,676.04 .00.00 3,676.04 .00 3,676.04
710.300.700.815.830  ES SCHOOL STORE & CLUBS
FUND BALANCE

1,086.18 .00.00 1,086.18 .00 1,086.18

710.300.700.825.830  ES STUDENT GOVERNMENT
FUND BALANCE

272.31 .00.00 272.31 .00 272.31

710.300.700.860.830  ES EARTH CLUB FUND
BALANCE

58.00 .00.00 58.00 .00 58.00

710.500.200.470.830  SPED MEMORIAL ACCOUNT
FUND BALANCE

10,000.50 .00.00 10,000.50 .00 10,000.50

710.500.700.600.830  CONCESSIONS FUND BALANCE 160.86 .00.00 160.86 .00 160.86
710.500.700.665.830  STUDENT BASIC NEEDS
SUPPORT FUND BALANCE

2,004.01 .00.00 2,004.01 .00 2,004.01

710.500.700.670.830  STEREO
REPAIR/REPLACEMENT FUND BALANCE

906.59 .00.00 906.59 .00 906.59

710.500.700.675.830  ACTIVITY ADS & DONATIONS
FUND BALANCE

25,437.42 .00.00 25,437.42 .00 25,437.42

710.500.700.700.830  ACTIVITY DIRECTOR FUND
BALANCE

1,484.26 .00.00 1,484.26 .00 1,484.26

710.500.700.855.830  SCHOOL GARDEN FUND
BALANCE

4,976.50 .00.00 4,976.50 .00 4,976.50

710.500.700.880.830  MARQUEE SIGN FUND
BALANCE

197.49 .00.00 197.49 .00 197.49

.00GRAND TOTALS 156,916.59 (2,362.86) 154,553.73

End of Report

(400.00) 154,153.73

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From: 7/1/2025 7/31/2025To:

Petersburg School District
Student Activities Summary Report

Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance Encumbrances Available Balance
Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances

Printed: 08/08/2025 1:51:26 PM rptStudentActivitiesSummaryReport: 2025.1.17 Page: 4



INVOICE
July 20, 2025

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

ATTN:

Invoice Number: 0703724-2507
Invoice Amount: $ 46,725.40

This invoice amount represents the total balances of all Corporate Card accounts for the billing period
ending July 20, 2025.

Your payment is due August 16, 2025.

Payment will be automatically withdrawn from your bank account if your organization has pre-arranged
payment. If not, please remit payment by electronic means or by mailing a cheque for the Invoice amount
to the appropriate address below. Payments must be sent with a detailed breakdown of how the payment
needs to be applied, including the 16-digit card numbers or billing account and the total amount to be paid.

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
Payment By Mail Payment By Mail

BMO Diners Club
P.O. Box 5732 P.O. Box 5732
Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732 Carol Stream, IL 60197-5732

Payment By Overnight Delivery Payment By Overnight Delivery
FIS FIS
BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732 BMO Attn: Lockbox# 5732
270 Remington Blvd, Suite B 270 Remington Blvd, Suite B
Bolingbrook, IL 60440 Bolingbrook, IL 60440

If you have any questions regarding this invoice or supporting documents, please contact Corporate Client
Services:

BMO Accounts Diners Club Accounts
By Phone: 1-855-825-9234 By Phone: 1-800-2-DINERS (1-800-234-6377)

By e-mail: corporate.clientservices@bmo.com By e-mail: dinersclub.service@bmo.com

Thank you for your continued business.
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Please attach a copy of this invoice or the information below this line with your cheque payment.

Petersburg School Dist
201 Charles W St Box 289
Petersburg, AK 99833

Invoice Number: 0703724-2507
Amount Paid: $ 46,725.40
Payment Due Date: August 16, 2025

RUN DATE: 07/21/2025



TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ -65,558.54

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 $ 0.00

Statement
Account Name: BILLING ACCOUNT 033153 Card Number: xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153

Company Name: PETERSBURG SCHOOL DIST Account Limit: $ 300,000.00

Employee ID: 772180000055104 Available Credit: $ 253,274.60

Statement Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 07/20/2025 Currency: U.S. DOLLAR

Payment Due Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 08/16/2025

Statement Summary:

Report  any  items  which  do  not  agree  with  your  records
within 30 days of the statement date.

Previous Balance: $ 65,558.54

Payments: $ -65,558.54

Adjustments: $ 0.00

Net Purchases: $ 46,725.40

Cash Advance: $ 0.00

Fees: $ 0.00

Other Charges: $ 0.00

New Account Balance: $ 46,725.40

Transaction Summary:

Trans Date Posting Date
Trans ID

Description Pre-Tax Amount
Auth #

Total Tax Trans Amount

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3153 BILLING ACCOUNT 033153

06/26 06/26 AUTOMATIC PYMT RECEIVED $ -65,558.54 $ 0.00 $ -65,558.54

598831775

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 BAIRD, SHANNON

06/23 06/24 AMAZON MARK NO07529L1 SEATTLE WA $ 702.31 $ 72.69 (e) $ 775.00

598613088 057163

06/23 06/24 SCHOOL OUTFITTERS LLC CINCINNATI OH $ 905.76 $ 0.00 $ 905.76

598613087 016789

06/24 06/25 NYTIMES 800-698-4637 NY $ 23.00 $ 0.00 $ 23.00

598665020 066066

06/25 06/25 EB 2025 ALASKA SCIENC 8014137200 CA $ -189.68 $ 0.00 (e) $ -189.68

598665095 000000

06/27 06/30 AMAZON MARK NQ35C5HR1 SEATTLE WA $ 525.26 $ 54.36 (e) $ 579.62

599434028 064786

06/27 06/30 SCHOOL OUTFITTERS LLC CINCINNATI OH $ 525.00 $ 0.00 $ 525.00

599434027 082906

07/01 07/01 AMAZON MKTPL N32921B12 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 8.54 $ 0.00 $ 8.54

599669678 076501

07/01 07/01 AMAZON MKTPL N39JO6O41 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 5.53 $ 0.00 $ 5.53

599669679 023937
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07/01 07/01 AMAZON MKTPL N384F4FM1 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 19.84 $ 0.00 $ 19.84

599669680 060652

07/01 07/02 AMAZON MKTPL N36GN24U1 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 23.23 $ 0.00 $ 23.23

599756602 001697

07/01 07/02 AMAZON MKTPL N37Y73QN2 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 14.77 $ 0.00 $ 14.77

599756603 024302

07/01 07/02 AMAZON MKTPL N384X04B0 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 8.99 $ 0.00 $ 8.99

599756585 017078

07/01 07/02 AMAZON MKTPL N30GL4ZI0 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 12.95 $ 0.00 $ 12.95

599756600 069182

07/01 07/02 AMAZON MKTPL N32EX8F60 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 9.91 $ 0.00 $ 9.91

599756604 099978

07/01 07/02 AMAZON MKTPL N39Y23NY1 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 14.86 $ 0.00 $ 14.86

599756601 026646

07/02 07/03 AMAZON MKTPL N33WZ6TL0 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 10.50 $ 0.00 $ 10.50

599900651 074949

07/02 07/03 AMAZON MKTPL N30K27AG0 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 10.89 $ 0.00 $ 10.89

599900652 094030

07/06 07/07 AMAZON MARK N32UY29V0 SEATTLE WA $ 271.24 $ 28.07 (e) $ 299.31

600388182 067615

07/06 07/07 AMAZON MARK N31ZI0YD0 SEATTLE WA $ 296.33 $ 30.67 (e) $ 327.00

600388258 022446

07/07 07/08 AMAZON MARK NL4IU7802 SEATTLE WA $ 161.42 $ 16.71 (e) $ 178.13

600714806 085129

07/07 07/08 AMAZON MARK NL6HU1OQ1 SEATTLE WA $ 76.95 $ 7.96 (e) $ 84.91

600714805 076530

07/07 07/08 AMAZON MKTPL NL0D40CK1 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 32.43 $ 0.00 $ 32.43

600714729 088792

07/07 07/08 AMAZON MKTPL NL8NO44Q0 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 34.76 $ 0.00 $ 34.76

600714728 008428

07/07 07/08 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ 7.54 $ 0.00 $ 7.54

600714727 028114

07/08 07/08 AMAZON MARK NL1YC2632 SEATTLE WA $ 103.43 $ 10.71 (e) $ 114.14

600714807 051176

07/08 07/09 AMAZON MKTPL NL16P2TQ0 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 34.53 $ 0.00 $ 34.53

600823091 047292

07/08 07/09 HEGGERTY.ORG OAK PARK IL $ 59.00 $ 0.00 (e) $ 59.00

600823324 004596

07/08 07/09 AMAZON MKTPL NL1KG6DC2 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 27.60 $ 0.00 $ 27.60

600823090 070885

07/09 07/09 AMAZON MARK NL2CY9RF2 SEATTLE WA $ 384.89 $ 39.84 (e) $ 424.73

600823323 035005

07/09 07/09 SQ 80% STUDIOS GOSQ.COM WA $ 69.98 $ 0.00 $ 69.98

600823092 089436

07/09 07/10 AMAZON MARK NL1ZA0WH2 SEATTLE WA $ 114.85 $ 11.89 (e) $ 126.74

600949997 040640

07/09 07/10 BARNES&NOBLE PAPERSOUR WESTBURY NY $ 17.98 $ 1.08 $ 19.06

600949919 012003

07/09 07/10 ROSENPUBLIS 8777773017 NY $ 98.50 $ 0.00 $ 98.50

600949920 006983
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ -189.68

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-8103 $ 36,872.39

07/09 07/10 LERNERKARBENSUNDANCE MINNEAPOLIS MN $ 34.49 $ 0.00 $ 34.49

600949998 067056

07/09 07/10 AMAZON MKTPL NR16G5CR2 AMZN.COM/BILL WA $ 10.53 $ 0.00 $ 10.53

600949996 071033

07/09 07/11 HIGH NOON BOOKS ATP NOVATO CA $ 40.25 $ 0.00 (e) $ 40.25

601277785 019773

07/10 07/11 PETRO MARINE SERVICES PETERSBURG AK $ 15,764.74 $ 0.00 $ 15,764.74

601277784 087474

07/13 07/14 AMAZON MARK NR9AQ6XZ0 SEATTLE WA $ 249.85 $ 25.86 (e) $ 275.71

601467882 069468

07/13 07/14 AMAZON MARK J54JQ2SD3 SEATTLE WA $ 207.21 $ 21.45 (e) $ 228.66

601467881 090603

07/14 07/15 AMAZON MARK 3Q74M3FU3 SEATTLE WA $ 74.23 $ 7.68 (e) $ 81.91

601715185 035815

07/14 07/15 UBER TRIP 8005928996 CA $ 34.75 $ 1.37 $ 36.12

601715184 003626

07/15 07/16 PSN PETERSBURG UTILITY PETERSBURG AK $ 14,082.57 $ 0.00 (e) $ 14,082.57

601884745 032841

07/15 07/16 AMAZON MARK BJ4FK46I3 SEATTLE WA $ 116.24 $ 12.03 (e) $ 128.27

601884746 013961

07/16 07/17 AMAZON MARK LC1ET7743 SEATTLE WA $ 168.22 $ 17.41 (e) $ 185.63

602019105 045587

07/17 07/18 AMAZON MARK JI6HK2UC3 SEATTLE WA $ 1,012.02 $ 104.74 (e) $ 1,116.76

602222287 006642

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 BULLER, AARON S

07/01 07/02 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 128.47 $ 0.00 (e) $ 128.47

599756584 068524

07/01 07/02 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 17.58 $ 0.00 (e) $ 17.58

599756583 019463

07/03 07/07 PAYPAL MASTERELEVA 6468444888 NY $ 145.28 $ 8.72 $ 154.00

600388181 073362

07/07 07/08 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 48.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 48.99

600714726 072780

07/10 07/11 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 399.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 399.99

601277705 044818

07/10 07/11 OPENAI CHATGPT SUBSCR SAN FRANCISCO CA $ 20.00 $ 0.00 $ 20.00

601277783 053720

07/10 07/11 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 84.27 $ 0.00 (e) $ 84.27

601277706 080875

07/10 07/11 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 38.99 $ 0.00 (e) $ 38.99

601277707 014372

07/10 07/11 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 65.46 $ 0.00 (e) $ 65.46

601277704 056700

07/13 07/14 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 63.97 $ 0.00 (e) $ 63.97

601467805 058302

07/17 07/18 HAMMER & WIKAN #5828 PETERSBURG AK $ 178.92 $ 0.00 (e) $ 178.92

602222286 056776
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TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9601 $ 1,200.64

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 $ 566.65

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ -13.51

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 $ 2,551.66

TOTAL CREDITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ 0.00

TOTAL DEBITS xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 $ 5,737.25

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-4710 CABRAL, JAIME

06/23 06/24 ERACTOLL 572567785 877-860-1258 MA $ 29.77 $ 1.88 (e) $ 31.65

598613011 010836

07/01 07/01 ATHLETIC.NET XC SS SHERWOOD OR $ 120.00 $ 0.00 $ 120.00

599669662 027258

07/01 07/01 ATHLETIC.NET XC SS SHERWOOD OR $ 120.00 $ 0.00 $ 120.00

599669661 003253

07/09 07/10 NIAAA INDIANAPOLIS IN $ 275.70 $ 19.30 $ 295.00

600949918 042745

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-3497 KLUDT-PAINTER, JON

06/27 06/27 APPLE.COM/US 800-676-2775 CA $ 454.55 $ 41.48 (e) $ 496.03

599201116 037625

06/27 06/27 APPLE.COM/US 800-676-2775 CA $ 454.55 $ 41.48 (e) $ 496.03

599201117 009704

06/29 06/30 STAPLS7660325994000001 877-8267755 NJ $ 1,559.60 $ 0.00 $ 1,559.60

599435135 080389

07/08 07/09 MICROSOFT 365 MSBILL.INFO WA $ -13.51 $ 0.00 (e) $ -13.51

600823089

Card Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-9406 LUTOMSKI, MARA

06/23 06/24 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-3447779 DC $ 6.84 $ 0.00 $ 6.84

598613086 065570

07/03 07/03 AIRBNB HM5SMFD43Z 4158005959 CA $ 852.20 $ 73.50 (e) $ 925.70

599900614 088019

07/03 07/03 AIRBNB HM85RAN8TQ 4158005959 CA $ 1,490.77 $ 128.58 (e) $ 1,619.35

599900650 005448

07/15 07/16 CLARION HOTEL & SUITES FAIRBANKS AK $ 1,291.68 $ 0.00 $ 1,291.68

601884743 060349

07/15 07/16 CLARION HOTEL & SUITES FAIRBANKS AK $ 968.76 $ 0.00 $ 968.76

601884744 092921

07/15 07/17 LONG BEACH HILTON LONG BEACH CA $ 924.92 $ 0.00 $ 924.92

602019104 048002
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Investment Report 
August 2025 Regular School Board Meeting 
Shannon Baird, Finance Director 
 

FY25 Quarter 4 

AMLIP Series I 
●​ Realized $6,786.88 in revenue during quarter four of FY25. 

AMLIP Series II 
●​ Realized $2.76 in revenue during quarter four of FY25. 
●​ Additionally had an unrealized gain on investment of $5,513.47 in quarter four of 

FY25. 
●​ Total value increase of $5,516.23 

Please see attached 
 
FY25 Overview 

●​ Our interest rates are decreasing compared to a year ago. See the AMLIP 
quarterly newsletter attached for details, investment fund recaps, and a 5-Year 
Money Market Comparison. 

●​ Our total investment revenue for FY25, $52,734.82, is way up from previous 
years.  

●​ Our new(as of FY24 Q4) investments are still out earning our old portfolio, but 
they will be more volatile and follow market trends. In a bad year we should still 
be earning more than FY23 and prior.  

 
Yearly interest revenue comparison  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Looking Ahead… 
We anticipate the district will increase earnings in FY26, even if our rates decline a 
moderate amount. This is because we will be investing more of our cash on hand. This 
will require us to move capital in and out of our investments as needed to meet the 
fluctuating cash activity in our checking account throughout the year. 

 FY2025 FY2024 FY2023 FY2022 

Q1 $15,005.34 $260.30 $200.23 $159.70 

Q2 $13,432.53 $260.36 $260.09 $159.73 

Q3 $11,993.84 $219.92 $257.07 $158.00 

Q4 $12,303.11 $12,125.64 $258.69 $158.91 

TOTAL $52,734.82 $12,866.22 $976.08 $636.34 



100.000.000.000.621 AMLIP SERIES I INVESTMENT 642,824.40 6,786.88 0.00 649,611.28
642,824.40 6,786.88 0.00 649,611.28

End of Report

Petersburg School District

Account Number Title

Cash Balances

Beginning Balance
Increases

Debits
Date Range: 04/01/2025 - 06/30/2025 Decreases

Credits Cash Balance
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

Printed: 07/18/2025 8:06:27 PM rptGLCashBalancesReport: 2025.1.15 Page: 1



13 04/01/2025 APRIL 2025 INTEREST - AMLIP 1 $2,280.05 04/30/2025$2,280.05 $0.00
14 05/01/2025 MAY 2025 INTEREST - AMLIP 2 $2,217.23 05/31/2025$2,217.23 $0.00
15 06/01/2025 JUNE 2025 INTEREST - AMLIP 1 $2,289.60 06/30/2025$2,289.60 $0.00

$6,786.88Total Amount:Total Deposits : 3 $6,786.88 $0.00
End of Report

Petersburg School District
Reprint Deposit Listing
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

04/01/2025From Date: 06/30/2025To Date:
From Deposit: To Deposit:

AMLIP SERIES I INVESTMENT XX01761Bank Account:
Criteria:

Deposit Number Date Memo Deposit Total Clear DateCleared?Cash/Other Checks/Credit Void Date

Printed: 07/18/2025 8:09:02 PM rptGLDepositListingReport: 2025.1.15 Page: 1



100.000.000.000.622 AMLIP SERIES II INVESTMENT 524,747.25 5,516.23 0.00 530,263.48
524,747.25 5,516.23 0.00 530,263.48

End of Report

Petersburg School District

Account Number Title

Cash Balances

Beginning Balance
Increases

Debits
Date Range: 04/01/2025 - 06/30/2025 Decreases

Credits Cash Balance
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

Printed: 07/18/2025 8:07:01 PM rptGLCashBalancesReport: 2025.1.15 Page: 1



16 04/01/2025 APRIL 2025  INTEREST/GAIN - AMLIP 2 $1,678.94 04/30/2025$1,678.94 $0.00
17 05/01/2025 MAY 2025 INTEREST/GAIN - AMLIP 2 $1,966.58 05/31/2025$1,966.58 $0.00
18 06/01/2025 JUNE 2025 INTEREST/GIAN - AMLIP 2 $1,870.71 06/30/2025$1,870.71 $0.00

$5,516.23Total Amount:Total Deposits : 3 $5,516.23 $0.00
End of Report

Petersburg School District
Reprint Deposit Listing
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

04/01/2025From Date: 06/30/2025To Date:
From Deposit: To Deposit:

AMLIP SERIES II INVESTMENT XX01762Bank Account:
Criteria:

Deposit Number Date Memo Deposit Total Clear DateCleared?Cash/Other Checks/Credit Void Date

Printed: 07/18/2025 8:09:35 PM rptGLDepositListingReport: 2025.1.15 Page: 1
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Quarterly Letter to Members

A Pause in the Fog
By KeyBank Institutional Advisors 

The Federal Reserve held its benchmark interest rate steady at 4.25% to 4.50%, extending
its pause into a fourth consecutive meeting in 2025. But beneath the surface of the status
quo lies a more complicated story – one marked by slower growth, persistent inflation, and
a policy path growing harder to read.

Today’s updated Summary of Economic Projections (“SEP”) still shows two rate cuts
penciled in for 2025, maintaining the median outlook from March. But that apparent
consistency masks growing internal division. A rising number of Fed participants now
foresee fewer or even zero cuts this year. The once-clear road to easing has become a
narrowing trail, surrounded by geopolitical uncertainty and stubborn price pressures.
Powell’s Message: Data Will Decide In his post-meeting press conference, Chair Powell
emphasized a familiar refrain: patience, flexibility, and vigilance. He acknowledged the
Fed’s progress on inflation but stopped well short of declaring victory. “We need greater
confidence that inflation is sustainably moving toward 2%,” he said, reiterating that policy
decisions will remain data dependent, not calendar driven.

When pressed on whether two cuts remain realistic this year, Powell avoided commitment,
noting that “the risks are two-sided.” He pointed to recent economic crosscurrents: softening
consumer spending, improving supply chains, but also tariff-related price pressures and

https://s.rs6.net/t?sid=1140980924914&e=eUW__p2tX3s&c=1&r=1
https://s.rs6.net/t?sid=1140980924914&e=eUW__p2tX3s&c=1&r=1
https://s.rs6.net/t?sid=1140980924914&e=eUW__p2tX3s&c=3&r=1
https://s.rs6.net/t?sid=1140980924914&e=eUW__p2tX3s&c=3&r=1
https://visitor.constantcontact.com/d.jsp?m=spqg7tgbb&p=oi
https://visitor.constantcontact.com/d.jsp?m=spqg7tgbb&p=oi
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https://www.constantcontact.com/index.jsp?cc=DLviral10
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https://campaignlp.constantcontact.com/em/1140980924914/238797c4-f03e-4778-9c35-60d88a0a4679
https://www.amlip.org/


labor market resilience. The implication was clear: the Fed isn’t yet convinced it can cut
without consequence.

Slower Growth, Stubborn Inflation
The Fed revised its 2025 GDP growth estimate downward to 1.4%, a notable slowdown
from the prior 1.7%. At the same time, core PCE inflation remains above target, projected at
3.0% by year-end. The labor market is expected to soften modestly, with unemployment
rising to 4.5%, but remains relatively stable by historical standards.
Taken together, the projections paint a portrait of a slow-moving economy with sticky
inflation – a mix that justifies the Fed’s reluctance to ease prematurely. It also underscores
the challenge of achieving a so-called “soft landing” without leaving policy too tight for too
long.

Markets Watch the Dots and the Silence Between Them
While the SEP remains technically unchanged, Powell’s caution and the widening range of
views within the Committee are resonating with markets. Treasury yields nudged higher on
the day, and the futures markets trimmed their odds of a September rate cut. What markets
once viewed as a near certainty is now a question of timing, conditionality, and inflation’s
unpredictable path.
 
What It Means for Investors
The June announcement reinforces a single theme: the Fed is in no rush to cut, and
investors shouldn’t rush to reposition. 

The “higher-for-longer” stance strengthens. Short-term debt and U.S. Treasury Bills remain
attractive for income and flexibility. The yield curve could stay flat or even invert
further. Consider barbell strategies that balance short-term liquidity with selective long-term
exposure. With a rate relief delayed, valuation pressure persists in the equity
market. Growth in stocks may wobble; defensive sectors gain appeal. Stick to
quality. Prolonged high rates challenge lower-rated corporate debt, especially near
refinancing windows. Cash yields are still compelling. Liquid alternatives and ultra-short
duration vehicles can help manage volatility while preserving optionality.

The Fed hasn’t ruled out easing, but it’s made it clear it will only do so with conviction, not
hope. In this environment, discipline, diversification, and patience matter more than ever.

Still Walking Through the Fog
The June decision offers no surprise in substance, but the context around it has shifted. The
Fed remains in a holding pattern, but the grip is tighter and the room to maneuver
narrower. With inflation not yet yielding and growth decelerating, the Fed’s margin for error
has grown thin.

The pause continues. But so does the fog.

The Key Wealth Institute is comprised of a collection of financial professionals representing Key entities including Key Private
Bank, KeyBank Institutional Advisors, and Key Investment Services. Any opinions, projections, or recommendations
contained herein are subject to change without notice and are not intended as individual investment advice.
 
This material is presented for informational purposes only and should not be construed as individual tax or financial advice.
Bank and trust products are provided by KeyBank National Association (KeyBank), Member FDIC and Equal Housing Lender.
Key Private Bank and KeyBank Institutional Advisors
are part of KeyBank. Investment products, brokerage and investment advisory services are offered through Key Investment
Services LLC (KIS), member FINRA/SIPC and SEC registered investment advisor. Insurance products are offered through



KeyCorp Insurance Agency USA, Inc. (KIA). KIS and KIA are affiliated with KeyBank.
 
KeyBank and its affiliates do not provide legal advice. Individuals should consult their personal tax advisor before making any
tax-related investment decisions.
 
© 2024 KeyCorp. 230720-2172668-1268483519
INVESTMENT PRODUCTS ARE: NOT FDIC INSURED. NOT BANK GUARANTEED. MAY LOSE VALUE. NOT A
DEPOSIT. NOT INSURED BY ANY FEDERAL OR STATE GOVERNMENT AGENCY

Series I Recap

The month opened with a
$807,640,578 share balance
and closed with a balance of
$773,115,105. The seven-
day effective yield ended the
month at 4.30%. The monthly
seven-day average yield in
June was 4.26%. Average
maturity ended the month at
25 days.

As of June 30, 2025, the
Series I portfolio had 16% of
its portfolio assets allocated
to overnight
investments/cash, corporate securities made up 7% of the assets, Commercial Paper
represented 25%, CDs represented 8%, and Treasury & Agency represented 44%.

Data: KeyBank, NA

Series I Fact Sheet

Series II Recap

The month opened with a $114,904,470 share balance and closed with a balance of
$115,308,367. The thirty-day SEC yield ended the month at 4.30%.

At June 30, 2025, the Series II portfolio had 2% of its portfolio assets allocated to
overnight investments/cash, corporate securities made up 25% of the assets,
Commercial Paper represented 18%, CDs represented 15%, and Treasury & Agency
represented 40%.

https://amlip.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/07/AMLIP-Fact-Sheet-Series-I-June-2025.pdf


Data: KeyBank, NA

SERIES II Fact Sheet

Comparisons
 
On June 30th, 2025, the S&P AAA & AA Rated GIP Tax 30 Day Yield Index was 4.29%, the
Series I Pool's 7-day SEC effective rate was 4.30%, and the Series II Pool’s 30-day SEC
effective rate was 4.30%.  All Pool rates are quoted net of fees and expenses.

https://amlip.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/07/AMLIP-Fact-Sheet-Series-II-June-2025.pdf


Data: KeyBank, NA & S&P

Portfolio Comparison

AMLIP Market Values

https://amlip.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/07/AMLIP-Comparison-Fact-Sheet-June-2025.pdf


WWW.AMLIP.ORG

AMLIP Board Members

Cheyenne Heindel - President
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
 
Seat Vacant
 
Mason Villarma
City & Borough of Wrangell
 
Kris Erchinger
City of Whittier

Angie Flick - Vice President
City & Borough of Juneau
 
Jody Tow - Treasurer
Petersburg Borough
 
Brennan Hickok
APRA
 
Nils Andreassen - Executive Director
Alaska Municipal League

http://www.amlip.org/


AMLIP Membership
If any of your local school districts or municipal agencies are interested in enrolling, please
reach out to info@amlip.org.

90 Members Representing 240 Total Accounts

Adak, City of
AIDEA
Akutan, City of
Alaska Association of
Municipal Clerks
Alaska Govt Finance Officers
Association
Alaska Municipal League
Alaska Municipal
Management Association
Aleknagik, City of
Aleutians East Borough
AML/JIA
Anderson, City of
Angoon, City of
Annette Island School District
Atka, City of
Atqasuk, City of
Bethel, City of
Brevig Mission, City of
Bristol Bay Borough
Chevak, City of
Chuathbaluk, City of
Cold Bay, City of
Cordova, City of
Delta Junction, City of
Denali Borough
Dillingham, City of
Eagle, City of
Eek, City of
Egegik, City of
Elim, City of

Fairbanks, City of
False Pass, City of
Fort Yukon, City of
Galena, City of
Gustavus, City of
Haines, City and Borough
Homer, City of
Hoonah, City of
Huslia, City of
Juneau, City and Borough
Kachemak, City of
Kake City School District
Kenai Peninsula Borough
Kenai, City of
Ketchikan Gateway Borough
King Cove, City of
Kodiak Island Borough
Kodiak, City of
Kotzebue, City of
Koyuk, City of
Manakotak, City of
Marshall, City of
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
McGrath, City of
Mekoryuk, City of
Mekoryuk, Village of
New Stuyahok, City of
Nome, City of
North Pole, City of
Northwest Arctic Borough
Nulato, City of
Old Harbor, City of

Nulato, City of
Old Harbor, City of
Palmer, City of
Pelican City School District
Pelican, City of
Petersburg School District
Petersburg Borough
Pilot Station, City of
Pribilof School District
Quinhagak, City of
Sand Point, City of
Selawik, City of
Seldovia, City of
Seward, City of
Sitka, City and Borough
Soldotna, City of
Southwest Alaska Municipal
Conference
St. Paul, City of
Tenakee Springs, City of
Toksook Bay
Unalakleet, City of
Unalaska, City of
Upper Kalskag, City of
Utqiagvik, City of
Wasilla, City of
Whale Pass, City of
Whittier, City of
Wrangell School District
Wrangell, City and Borough
Yakutat, City and Borough

mailto:info@amlip.org


Fairbanks North Star
Borough

Interested in enrolling one of your municipal agencies or school
districts?

Contact us at info@amlip.org!

Account information:

Brian Crosby
Vice President and Sr. Relationship
Manager
216-689-5190
brian_crosby@keybank.com

Kris Nedwick
Vice President and Sr. Relationship
Manager
907-564-0409
kris_nedwick@keybank.com

Investment Related Questions:

Blake Phillips
Director of Institutional Solutions
907-646-3505
blake@apcm.net

Lindsey Cashman
Client Relationship Manager
(907) 646-3532
lindsey@apcm.net

 

Click to subscribe for the latest news and updates from the Alaska
Municipal League Investment Pool.

Alaska Municipal League Investment Pool | One Sealaska Plaza Suite 302 | Juneau, AK
99801 US

Unsubscribe | Update Profile | Constant Contact Data Notice

mailto:info@amlip.org
mailto:brian_crosby@keybank.com
mailto:kris_nedwick@keybank.com
mailto:blake@apcm.net
mailto:lindsey@apcm.net
https://lp.constantcontactpages.com/sl/GLVmB8G?source_id=238797c4-f03e-4778-9c35-60d88a0a4679&source_type=em&c=
https://lp.constantcontactpages.com/sl/GLVmB8G?source_id=238797c4-f03e-4778-9c35-60d88a0a4679&source_type=em&c=
https://lp.constantcontactpages.com/sl/GLVmB8G?source_id=238797c4-f03e-4778-9c35-60d88a0a4679&source_type=em&c=
https://www.constantcontact.com/legal/customer-contact-data-notice
https://www.constantcontact.com/landing1/vr/home?cc=nge&utm_campaign=nge&rmc=VF21_CPE&utm_medium=VF21_CPE&utm_source=viral&pn=ROVING&nav=238797c4-f03e-4778-9c35-60d88a0a4679
https://www.constantcontact.com/landing1/vr/home?cc=nge&utm_campaign=nge&rmc=VF21_CPE&utm_medium=VF21_CPE&utm_source=viral&pn=ROVING&nav=238797c4-f03e-4778-9c35-60d88a0a4679


Regular Meeting
Tuesday, June 17, 2025 6:00 PM
MS/HS Library, 109 Charles W St, Petersburg, AK 99833

Carey Case:   Present   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Present   

Katie Holmlund:   Absent   

Niccole Olsen: Present   

Kari Petersen: Present   

Member Holmlund was excused

1. CALL TO ORDER
Discussion: Meeting was called to order at 6 pm
by President Holmgrain

2. DETERMINE QUORUM

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Discussion: President Holmgrain led the group in
the Pledge of Allegience

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve agenda as written. This motion, made by
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Carey Case,
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Absent   

Niccole Olsen: Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

5. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE UNRELATED TO AGENDA
ITEMS
Discussion: None

6. COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE RELATED TO AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: None

7. COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: None

8. CONSENT AGENDA
Action(s):
Approve Consent Agenda. This motion, made by
Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Kari Petersen,
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Absent   

Niccole Olsen: Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1



8.1. MAY, 2025, Monthly accounting report, bills, 
payroll, and electronic fund transfers, 
Fundraised Student Activities Summary Report and 
P-Card statements in the amount of $1,140,346.08

8.2. JUNE, 20, 2025, regular board meeting minutes 

8.3. Personnel Action Report

9. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

9.1. Superintendent's report
Discussion: See attached

Presenter: 
Superintendent Taylor

9.2. MS/HS Principal's Report
Discussion: See Attached

Presenter: Principal 
Brad King

10. OLD BUSINESS

10.1. Action: Board Policies 2nd Reading 
Action(s):
Approve the policy updates in their second and 
final reading. This motion, made by Sarah 
Holmgrain and seconded by Carey Case, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Absent   

Niccole Olsen:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
Discussion: AR 5141.3 Health Examination 
Insurance, BP 5141.4 Child Abuse and Neglect, and 
AR 5141.4 Child Abuse and Neglect have all been 
reviewed by the policy committee and are being 
recommended for update of minor changes. 

BP 3430 Investing: A minor change would allow the 
Superintendent or Director of Finance to 
authorize investments without going to the board. 
The purpose is to be able to aggressively invest 
and move liquid cash in and out of investments 
more quickly to meet district needs.

There will be a public hearing - a public hearing 
was open; no one was present to speak. 

11. NEW BUSINESS

11.1. Action: Substitute Wage Increase
Action(s):
Approve the wage increase for classified subs to 
$18 an hour. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain 
and seconded by Kari Petersen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Absent   



Niccole Olsen:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
Discussion: The 2025-2028 Labor agreement between 
the School District and PDSP employees increased 
wages, in order to stay competitive and to fairly 
compensate classified substitutes, the District 
recommends increasing the substitute hourly wage 
from $17/hr to $18/hr for all classified 
substitute categories.  

The District is also recommending removing the 
requirement for teachers to have retired out of 
Petersburg SD in order to get the increased 
Retired Certified Teacher daily sub rate. 

11.2. Action: FY26 Budget
Action(s):
Approve the FY26 budget as presented. This 
motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by 
Niccole Olsen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Absent   

Niccole Olsen:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
Discussion: Finance Director Baird will present 
the final draft of the FY26 Budget for Board 
Approval. The budget includes Revenue totaling 
$10,524,721 and Expenditures totaling 
$11,204,553. Please see the attached Budget 
document and presentation for details.

11.3. Action: Trask Land Purchase Application
Action(s):
Recommend not selling the parcel #01-066-010 to 
the Trasks. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain 
and seconded by Carey Case, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Absent   

Niccole Olsen:   Yea   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
Discussion: Grant and Lila Trask have applied to 
the Borough to purchase a portion of Parcel #01-
066-010, which is in Reserve for Petersburg 
School District Use. The Borough is asking the 
School Board to weigh in on this purchase, as the 
lot portion was purchased by the School Board in 
1954 to hold in reserve for the School District. 
The Trask's have a greenhouse that is encroaching 



on the parcel, and they have asked to purchase 
that portion of the lot. See the attached map.  

There was discussion, and the board ultimately 
came to the conclusion to recommend NOT selling 
the piece of land to the Trasks. 

12. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: None

13. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
Discussion: None

14. OTHER NEW BUSINESS
Discussion: None

15. ADJOURNMENT
Action(s):
Adjourn. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and
seconded by Kari Petersen, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Absent   

Niccole Olsen: Yea   

Kari Petersen: Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

_____________________________________ 
Board Secretary

_____________________________________ 
Board President



Personnel Action Report for 2025-26 
August 19, 2025 

 
EMPLOYMENT OF CERTIFIED PERSONNEL 

 
Alenna Nilsen 
RTI/Credit Recovery 
 
Sharon Balcos 
Special Education Teacher 
 
 
 
 

RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT CERTIFIED PERSONNEL 
 
 

 
EMPLOYMENT OF CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL 

 
Mackenzie Larson 
Parapro 
 
Rose Villazor 
Parapro 
 
Rossy Wise 
Parapro 

 
 
 
Ronald Dela Cruz 
Food Service 
 
Amie Grim 
Food Service 

 
 

RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL 
 
Nina McCay 
June 2, 2025 
 

 
 

 
EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT 

 
See the attached list for 25-26 Extra 
Duty Assignments 
 

 
 
 

2025-2026 School Year 
Teachers 42.00 
Classified 29.00 
Principals 2.00 
District Administration/Exempt 
(Superintendant, Finance, Maintenance, 
Food Service, Board Admin, Special 
education, tech , athletics) 

8.00 
 

Total Employees 81 

  



 



Superintendent Report 
August 2025 
 
Enrollment as of 8/14/25: 
PK-​  
K-​ 30 
1-​ 19 
2-​ 43 
3-​ 39​  
4-​ 30 
5-​ 41 
6-​ 38 
7-​ 34 
8-​ 41 
9-​ 36.5 
10–​ 46 
11-​ 30 
12-​ 33 
Total Projected: 460 (as of 8/15/25) 
Total Budgeted: 435.5 - submitted to the State of Alaska June 2025 
 
Teachers first day- August 25th 
Students first day- September 2nd 
 
School Day Grades K-12   
Monday - Thursday 8:00-3:00  
Friday 8:00-1:30 
 
BUDGET 
After months of anticipation, we are confident that we now have a finalized budget. Federal 
funding was released this summer, and the legislature convened in Juneau in early August to 
override the Governor’s line-item veto of the BSA (Base Student Allocation) increase associated 
with House Bill 57. While these funds provide some relief, we will still be operating at a deficit 
this school year and anticipate the need to make operational reductions beginning in FY27. 
 
STAFFING: 
Certified Positions Vacant: Preschool Teacher, Reading Interventionist​
Classified Positions Vacant: Special Education Paraprofessionals (4), Part-Time Custodian 

We are working with the Alaska Education Retention and Recruitment Center (AERRC) to bring 
special education teacher Sharon Balcos from the Philippines. An anticipated arrival date has 
not yet been determined. 



Administration has also reached out to retired teachers to serve in long-term substitute roles to 
help fill gaps while we continue to work toward permanent placements. 

 
 
CLSD GRANT: 
The district has been awarded the Comprehensive Literacy Statewide Development (CLSD) 
grant. This five-year grant provides $350,000 annually to support data-driven literacy instruction 
and professional development for children from birth through 12th grade. 

Lee Ann Jenkins has transitioned into the role of District Literacy Coach and will serve as the 
grant coordinator.] 

EARLY EDUCATION PROGRAM (EEP) APPLICATION 
The district submitted its EEP application to the State of Alaska on May 14. The state indicated 
districts would be notified by September 1 regarding acceptance; as of this report, we have not 
yet received notification from Alaska DEED. 
 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS: 

1.​ PHS Safety and Security Upgrade – The high school office remodel is nearly complete. 
Final touches are underway, and staff will return the week of August 18, 2025.​
 

2.​ PHS/MMS Roof Replacement – Favorable weather has allowed significant progress. 
The front side of the building will be completed before the first day of school, with the 
back side to be finished in the fall.​
 

3.​ Code and Condition Survey – LCG conducted a multi-day site visit earlier this summer 
and is finalizing the report. One significant concern is the lack of proper ventilation and 
drainage beneath the elementary school building. Once finalized, the report will be 
included in the board packet.​
 

4.​ Door Replacement Safety and Security Project – Due to increased costs, the scope 
of work is being revised. Priority will be given to key exterior doors for electronic swipe 
access, rather than replacing all exterior and interior doors.​
 

5.​ Six-Year CIP List – Included in this board packet. We anticipate the FY27 list will 
incorporate items identified in the Code and Condition Survey. 

 
AUDITS 
The State of Alaska Department of Education and Early Development will audit multiple areas of 
school operations this year, including: 

●​ Fiscal 
●​ Special Education 
●​ Facilities 
●​ National School Lunch Program 
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Principal’s School Board Report
Mitkof Middle School/Petersburg High School
8/14/2025

• Amplify MS mathematics materials have arrived. Savvas HS Math materials have arrived.
• We will be starting a curriculum committee for Social Studies this year.
• I have met our new teachers and we are getting them settled into their classrooms.
• We have unified the assembly schedules to avoid coverage problems when the MS or HS 

has an assembly and the other does not. The shared teacher situation makes these 
coverage anomalies difficult to handle so we will be scheduling assemblies on the same 
days to avoid this situation.

• The deadline senior work for commencement inclusion has been included in the 
handbook this year as we want to establish this completion criteria.

• The office is looking forward to moving back into the offices. We will have a limited 
presence in the MS office in the mornings next year.

• We have revised the handbooks.  A substantial changes page is included in this report.
• The school staff for the 2025-26 school year is shaping up nicely.  I believe in my people 

to do an excellent job in the coming year and am honored to work with them.

  Projected Student Counts:  MMS = ? 
       PHS = ?

(I believe we will be larger than expected in both schools.)

Substantial Handbook Changes – High School

ATTENDANCE
ABSENCES REPORTING
Students who are absent 20+ consecutive school days will be unenrolled from classes and will need to 
seek comparative coursework through an accredited Homeschool program. This may include options 
available in Petersburg High School independent study programs. 

ELECTRONICS--PERSONAL (Cell Phones, Airpods, Headphones, Ear 
Buds, Smart Watches, etc.)
Students may not use personal laptops, ebooks, pads or any mobile device that sends or receives a signal 
without prior approval from the technology director and administration.
Student cell phone and other personal device use is not a right. The following points outline the policy and 
enforcement.

1. Cell phones are NOT to be on the student’s person during school. This means cell phones MUST 
in the cell phone classroom hotel, not in a pocket, in hand, or out in the classroom. 

2. Cell phones and other devices MUST be placed in the cell hotel of the first period class or the office 
cell phone hotel if the student does not have a first period. Students may retrieve these during lunch 
if they are going off campus. They MUST do this immediately following the bell release for lunch.

3. Upon return from lunch, students who retrieved their devices MUST place them in the cell hotel in 
the class that follows lunch. They may retrieve them at the end of the school day. They MUST do 
this immediately following the bell release from the last class.



4. Cell phone notifications/ringers are to be silenced. 
5. At no time may students create a hot spot or tether devices; the school network must be used at 

all times in accordance with the Children’s Internet Protection Act.  
6. Students MUST surrender personal electronic devices, including cell phones, to a PSD staff 

member when requested as they are a disruption to the learning environment.  
7. The return of personal devices WILL REQUIRE A PARENT to pick up the device at the school 

office.  This policy includes the use of personal electronic devices of any kind. 
8. Exceptions to the head phone usage will only be made for medical necessities and MUST be 

documented with the office and special education department. 
9. Any devices that takes pictures SHALL not be used in sensitive areas such as locker rooms, 

bathrooms, etc.  Additionally, photographing or capturing videos of other students and/or staff 
without their prior approval is prohibited and may earn disciplinary actions.

10. Students leaving on school sponsored or other trips during the school day shall leave their cell 
phones in the office so as to avoid disrupting classes to retrieve the phone prior to departure.

It is highly recommended that students do not bring cell phones or other electronic devices to school. The 
school will not be liable for lost or damaged devices.

LATE/MISSING WORK
Timely completion and submission of school work are essential components of the educational process 
and help to prepare students for future academic and professional success. This policy applies uniformly 
to all students and classes.

Assignment Deadlines: Each teacher will establish specific deadlines for assignments. This will 
be stated when the assignment is given.
Late Submissions: Assignments submitted after the established deadline will be considered 
late/missing.
Gradebook Entry: A grade of “zero” (0) will be entered into the PowerSchool gradebook for all 
late/missing work. This reflects the student’s current grade without the late/missing work.
Late Work Penalties: Assignments submitted up to 5 school days late will receive a maximum of 
80% of the total possible points. Assignments submitted between 6 and 20 school days late will 
receive a maximum of 50% of the possible points. Assignments submitted more than 20 school 
days late will not receive credit.
Gradebook Indicators: Late or missing work will be clearly flagged in the PowerSchool 
gradebook to inform students and parents.
Academic Quarter Deadline: The end of the academic quarter is a hard deadline for all quarter 
work unless an appeal has been granted for extenuating circumstances by administration as 
outlined below.
Appeals Process: Exceptions for unusual circumstances must be appealed to the administration 
in writing by the student and/or teacher. A decision on the appeal will be provided by 
administration to the teacher and student within one calendar week of the appeal submission. 
During the appeal process no additional penalties will be applied to the work.

SENIOR WORK COMPLETION DEADLINE
Graduating seniors/students for the class of 2026 must complete and submit all course work to fulfill 
graduation requirements by May 27th, 2026 by 4:00 PM. This allows teachers to complete grading and for 
all aspects of graduation ceremonies to be finalized.



Substantial Handbook Changes – Middle School
Electronics –Personal (Cell Phones, Airpods, Headphones, Ear Buds, 
Smart Watches, etc.)
Student cell phone and electronic device use is not a right. All devices that can receive 
or transmit a signal are not to be on the student’s person during school. This includes cell 
phones, airpods, smartwatches, headphones, etc. Devices will be placed in the secure 
lock box of the student’s first period teacher for the duration of the school day. Device 
notifications/ringers are to be silenced. At no time may students create a hotspot or tether 
devices; the school network must be used at all times in accordance with the Children’s 
Internet Protection Act.  Students must surrender personal electronic devices, including 
cell phones, to a PSD staff member upon request as they are a disruption to the learning 
environment.  The return of personal devices will require a parent to pick up the 
device at the school office.  Exceptions to the head phone usage will only be made for 
medical necessities and must be documented with the office or special education 
department. Any devices that take pictures should not be used in sensitive areas such as 
locker rooms, bathrooms, etc. Additionally, photographing or capturing videos of other 
students and/or staff without their prior approval is prohibited and may earn disciplinary 
actions.  

Late/Missing Work
Timely completion and submission of school work are essential components of the 
educational process and help to prepare students for future academic and professional 
success. This policy applies uniformly to all students and classes.

Assignment Deadlines: Each teacher will establish specific deadlines for 
assignments. This will be stated when the assignment is given.
Late Submissions: Assignments submitted after the established deadline will be 
considered late/missing.
Gradebook Entry: A grade of “zero” (0) will be entered into the PowerSchool 
gradebook for all late/missing work. This reflects the student’s current grade 
without the late/missing work.
Late Work Penalties: Assignments submitted up to 5 school days late will 
receive a maximum of 80% of the total possible points. Assignments submitted 
between 6 and 20 school days late will receive a maximum of 50% of the 
possible points. Assignments submitted more than 20 school days late will not 
receive credit.
Gradebook Indicators: Late or missing work will be clearly flagged in the 
PowerSchool gradebook to inform students and parents.
Academic Quarter Deadline: The end of the academic quarter is a hard 
deadline for all quarter work unless an appeal has been granted for extenuating 
circumstances by administration as outlined below.
Appeals Process: Exceptions for unusual circumstances must be appealed to 
the administration in writing by the student and/or teacher. A decision on the 
appeal will be provided by administration to the teacher and student within one 



calendar week of the appeal submission. During the appeal process no additional 
penalties will be applied to the work.



                                                                 
 

Department of Activities & Athletics 
PO Box 289 Petersburg, AK 99833 

877.526.7656 
 

PHS & MMS Activities & Athletics – Board Report - August – 2025 
 
PHS Cross Country 
Season is underway and students have been practicing since July 30th! PHS XC heading to their 
first meet on August 23, 2025 to Wrangell.  
 
Season schedule is posted on the pcsd.us website. 
 
PHS Swim & Dive 
Season is underway and students have been practicing since August 6th. PHS Swim & Dive will 
be heading to Craig for their first meet on September 5, 2025.  
 
Season schedule is posted on the pcsd.us website. 
 
MMS Cross Country 
MMS Cross Country begins Wednesday August 20, 2025 @ 5:15pm. MMS Cross Country has 
their meet scheduled for September 13, 2025 in Petersburg.  
 
PHS Baseball New Conference Assignment 
The PHS Baseball team has been placed into a new conference for Division II Baseball. The 
ASAA Division II State Baseball Tournament has been modified due to new classification 
numbers for Baseball & Softball. PHS Baseball is now part of the Aurora Coastal Baseball 
Conference with Delta, Hutchinson, and Monroe Catholic. 
 
SALT Program 
The Student Activities Leadership Team will be meeting for the first time on September 8, 2025 
for a yearlong program. The program is designed to equip student-athletes to lead their 
teammates and school, promote the growth of leadership skills, create alignment on core values 
from coach to athlete, inspire the next generation of leaders and help build player-led team 
comradery.  
 
Upcoming Home Events 
MMS Cross Country   September 13, 2025 
PHS Swim & Dive  September 19-20, 2025 
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CLUB ACTIVITIES/ATHLETICS @ PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
When considering the sponsorship or addition of a new activity and/or athletics program, the 
district will review multiple factors, in no specific order, including: 
 

●​ Compliance with Title IX and Office of Civil Rights regulations 
●​ Liability and safety considerations 
●​ Alignment with the rules and regulations of PSD, Region 5 of ASAA, and ASAA 
●​ Appropriateness for the intended student group 
●​ Demonstrated need and student interest in the activity 
●​ Availability of adequate supervision 
●​ Availability of adequate facilities 
●​ Long-term sustainability 
●​ Availability of transportation 
●​ Funding for both transportation and facilities 

  
Historically, the Petersburg School District (PSD) has required new activities to operate as a club 
team representing the district for a minimum of five (5) to nine (9) years before possibly 
becoming a funded activity through the district. In some cases, clubs have operated for up to ten 
(10) years with no district funding before adoption. 
 
Regardless of funding or adoption status, any team seeking recognition as a PSD club team must 
agree to the following: 

●​ Abide by all Petersburg School District policies and procedures regarding extracurricular 
activities. 

●​ Abide by the constitution, bylaws, policies, and procedures of Region 5 of the Alaska 
School Activities Association (ASAA). 

●​ Abide by the constitution, bylaws, policies, and procedures of the Alaska School 
Activities Association (ASAA). 

●​ Abide by all applicable National Federation of High Schools (NFHS) rules and 
regulations. 

●​ Follow any additional policies or procedures deemed necessary to represent the 
Petersburg School District and Petersburg High School. 

Additional Information 
Club teams are not insured by the Petersburg School District. Coaches are considered volunteers, 
serve without pay, and must comply with all policies, procedures, constitutions, and bylaws of: 

●​ Petersburg School District (PSD) 
●​ Petersburg High School (PHS) 
●​ Region 5 of the Alaska School Activities Association (ASAA) 
●​ Alaska School Activities Association (ASAA) 
●​ National Federation of High School Sports (NFHS)​

 
-​ Supplemental insurance information will be made available to participants and their 

families through a private insurance carrier that is no cost to the district. 
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-​ Any activity or athletic group seeking recognition as a club team must meet with the 
Activities & Athletics Director, Principal, and Superintendent before a final decision 
regarding representation and/or approval. 

-​ There is no guarantee that a group or team will receive district funding, even after 
fulfilling the period outlined in this document. 

 
Other Notable Items: ASAA's new Policy (May 2025) 
 
1. Must have 6 or more schools that are currently competing in the sport/activity within the 
Region. 
 
2. At least 8 schools must sign an emerging status application and commit to 
continuing their program in an emerging status. 
 
3. Gain approval from the Board of Directors to be deemed emerging. 
 
4. Remain in emerging status for a minimum of 2 years and a maximum of 5 years. 
 
5. Must reach 12 teams of registered and fully participating teams for two years before becoming 
eligible for approval as a fully sanctioned interscholastic. 
 
6. If it does not reach 12 teams in 5 years, it is sent back to the Board for review to either provide 
additional time or remove it from Emerging Status. 
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August 2025- Food Service Board Report - Director Johnson McIntosh 
 
Food Service:   

●​ SY 2025/2026 Full administrative Audit starting with Summer Program.  
○​ Summer Audit complete with zero findings  
○​ Breakfast served June and July 2369 
○​ Lunches Served June and July 2971 

 
●​ July 21-26 Site Visit- Went Fantastic! 

○​ Boise State with Project Scales 4 Representatives 
○​ LunchAssist 1 Representative 
○​ Details will be provided as we progress. Will include Farragut Farm visit, 

tentative OBI, Fishing Vessel, AML, Summer Food Program and School 
Garden. 
 

●​ Lunch Chronicles 
○​ https://www.sfwgroup.org/podcast 
○​ Petersburg was chosen to do a blog on school meals.  
○​ Interviews of Students happened Wednesday April 9th 

 
●​ New Hires 

○​ David Hoover- I was born and raised in Rialto, California (Southern 
California). I joined the U.S. Coast Guard on February 14, 2000 and after 
boot camp I was stationed in Sitka, Alaska. I have sailed all around the 
world, including to the North Pole, through the Panama Canal three times 
and circumnavigated the globe on the Coast Guard’s largest icebreaker in 
2023. After multiple tours in Alaska, Washington, Oregon and California I 
recently retired after 25 years of service as a Senior Chief Culinary 
Specialist. I have been married to my wife Anna (who is from Petersburg) 
for 24 years, I have two adult children Christopher and Jacob and a two 
year old chocolate lab named Charlie with another red lab (Ruby) on the 
way. I love to cook all types of food but I especially like to grill and make 
barbecue. 

○​ Ronald Dela Cruz- I am from a small town of Salinas Ca. aka the "Salad 
Bowl". Agriculture and produce was my backyard. My Mom was my 
biggest influence and inspiration for cooking. My first job and cooking job 
was in a pizza hut when I was a sophomore in high school. It wasn't until 
much later in life that I decided to cook in restaurants, it was 2011 when I 
took it on as a career path. My favorite meal, Really Good sushi is up 
there on the list and my mom's chicken adobo. If there is Tiramisu on the 
menu I am ordering it! Fun fact author John Steinbeck is from my 
hometown. 

○​ Amie Grimm- I am a proud Coast Guard wife and my husband recently 
took command of the USCGC Pike. We have two kids, Sam who will be 
going into 6th grade and Ben who will be entering 5th grade. I love to do 



cross stitch, forage wild berries and mushrooms. I volunteer at every place 
we've ever lived, doing everything from meals on wheels and staffing the 
homeless shelter to summer lunch programs. My favorite meal is venison 
crostini with a parmesan cream sauce or coffee rubbed goose breast 
nachos! My husband is a mean wild game cook! My favorite dessert is 
creme brulee. We are an incredibly active outdoor family and love to 
spend time exploring any chance we get with our dog, Aquinnah. A fun 
fact about me is that my husband and I got married in Italy! We also have 
been trying to get stationed back in Alaska since we left in 2020 so to say 
we are excited to make Petersburg our home is an understatement! I am 
so looking forward to joining your team!  
 

 
Wellness Team:  

●​ Team met for the final time this year. We are looking forward to another year and 
working on a schedule to get more involvement.  

 
Migrant Education 

●​ Fall enrollment!  
 
 

 



Petersburg School District Technology Department 

Board Report – August 15, 2025 

 

• Special thanks to Jakyle Williams and Nolan Lutomski for their 
outstanding summer work. Their efforts made it possible to prepare all 
district technology for the new year.  

 

Technology Infrastructure & Devices 

All K–12 student devices have been cleaned, updated, and inspected over the 
summer in preparation for fall deployment.  

iOS devices were successfully migrated from our previous mobile device 
management (MDM) platform to the same system used for macOS. This unified 
platform allows us to manage updates, enforce security settings, and streamline 
support across devices. 

Finance and accounting systems were upgraded from Windows to macOS, 
enhancing security and enabling these devices to be managed through our MDM 
for consistent patching and permission control. 

 

Smartboard Upgrades 

Our classroom smartboards have undergone a modular upgrade, allowing them 
to operate independently of a teacher’s MacBook. 

Teachers and students can now connect and present more efficiently, reducing 
downtime and preserving instructional minutes. 

This upgrade also extends the lifespan of our smartboards and maximizes the 
district’s investment in classroom technology. 

 



Chromebooks 

Chromebooks purchased in 2020 are approaching the end of their lifecycle and 
will not be reissued for home use this school year. 

Students in grades 6–8 will continue to have access to devices during the school 
day. Families who need a device for home use are encouraged to contact the 
school administration to explore available options. Backpacks will be provided for 
middle school students upon request to support safe transport when needed. 

Students in grades 9–12 will continue to be supported with take-home devices as 
part of the ongoing 1:1 program. 

 

Secondary Office Remodel 

The Technology Department has supported the secondary office remodel by 
updating phone and data ports, as well as installing camera drops for future 
expansion. 

 

 

Digital Safety Event 

On September 17–18, Petersburg School District will host nationally recognized 
digital health and safety expert Katie Greer for a two-day, community-wide event 
focused on proactive digital citizenship education. Katie will deliver 
developmentally tailored presentations to students in grades 2–12 during the 
school day, addressing topics such as online privacy, cyberbullying, social media 
use, screen time balance, and healthy digital relationships. 

An evening presentation for parents and caregivers will provide practical 
guidance on emerging tech trends, social media safety, family device rules, and 
how to foster meaningful conversations around digital life at home. 

This event is made possible thanks to the generous planning and financial 
support of the Petersburg Police Department, Partners in Education, Wave, 
PIA, and Petersburg Medical Center (PMC). 



 

 
 

 

 

Communication Tools 

We are preparing to launch the Rooms communication platform districtwide. 

Staff will receive training during in-service week, followed by a community-facing 
PR campaign to promote use and support family engagement. 

 

Professional Development & Staff Training 

A “Technology Boot Camp” for new certified staff is scheduled for Monday, 
August 18. Dustin Crump and I will co-facilitate this training. 

Throughout In-Service Week, the Technology Department will provide hands-on 
support to help teachers set up their classrooms, devices, and essential 
instructional tools. 

 

Cybersecurity 

As part of our ongoing participation in the 2022 State and Local Cybersecurity 
Grant Program, PSD has enrolled in two federal services provided by the 
Department of Homeland Security’s Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security 
Agency (CISA): 

●​ Vulnerability Scanning (VS):​
​
 Continuously scans and evaluates internet-accessible devices for risks. 
Weekly reports and urgent alerts help us take immediate action on any 
detected vulnerabilities.​



 
●​ Web Application Scanning (WAS):​

​
 Evaluates public-facing web applications for security flaws. Monthly and 
on-demand reports help ensure the security of our online systems.​
 

In addition: 

The district is transitioning from KnowBe4 to Hook Security for staff 
cybersecurity awareness training. 

Hook Security will deliver monthly phishing simulations and brief, engaging 
training modules to help build skills in reporting, recognizing, and avoiding cyber 
threats. (Staff will be trained on how to report these simulations, as well as on 
other emerging cyber threats.)  

 

“Learning is King. Growth is Queen. ‘Cool’ is the court jester. The jester is 
technology. And the jester has value, but don’t put him in charge of the kingdom.” 

— Bold School, Weston Kieschnick 

 



Petersburg Borough School District
FY 2027 – 2032 Six-Year Capital Improvement Plan

Form # 05-19-051 
Alaska Department of Education & Early Development

District 
Priority

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description

SOA 
Aid

Estimated 
Project Cost

1 C Petersburg High School/Middle School Entry and 
Security Renovation

This project renovates approximately 2,400 square feet 
of the front office and administrative area at Petersburg 
High School/Middle School. The renovation is driven by 
the need to enhance entry security and provide ADA-
compliant accessibility for students, staff, and visitors. 
The work includes site preparation, slab infill, and minor 
demolition activities, including removal of walls, 
flooring, ceiling grid, and selected mechanical and 
electrical components. Interior improvements include 
new framing, doors, windows, casework, and partitions. 
The mechanical scope includes plumbing fixture 
upgrades, HVAC diffusers, hydronic heating elements, 
and a range hood system. Electrical work includes 
updated lighting, power distribution, fire alarm 
modifications, telecom/data cabling, and integration of 
DDC controls. The project concludes with new flooring, 
ceiling finishes, and complete interior painting.

X $1,700,000

2 C Petersburg Gym Sewer Line Repair 

The project generally consisted of the removal and 
replacement of a failed sewer line located beneath the 
indoor concrete slab floor. The scope extended into 
adjoining rooms containing plumbing fixtures, where 
work was performed as necessary to complete the system 
replacement. Approximately 200 linear feet of sanitary 
sewer piping was removed and replaced with new piping 
meeting current code requirements.
During the course of construction, care was taken to 
preserve existing wall and ceiling finishes. All disturbed 
finishes were restored to match original conditions to the 
greatest extent feasible. However, all floor finishes in 
affected areas required full replacement due to the extent 
of slab penetration and removal. Temporary protection 
and dust control measures were implemented throughout 
the work to minimize disruption to surrounding spaces.

X $501,316

3 C Petersburg Campus Security Upgrades

The Petersburg Campus Security Upgrades project will 
enhance campus-wide safety and accessibility through 
comprehensive improvements to building entry points 
and interior security systems. The scope includes 
replacing exterior doors across the middle school, high 
school, and elementary buildings, integrating them into a 
new electronic access control system. Work includes 

X $1,500,000



Petersburg Borough School District
FY 2027 – 2032 Six-Year Capital Improvement Plan

Form # 05-19-051 
Alaska Department of Education & Early Development

District 
Priority

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description

SOA 
Aid

Estimated 
Project Cost

installation of card readers, electrified door strikes, 
request-to-exit devices, lockdown alarms, and intercom 
system upgrades. The main entry will be reconfigured 
with improved sightlines and protective barriers. Interior 
classroom doors and key student spaces will be upgraded 
for ADA accessibility, and all systems will be unified 
through centralized access management software.

4 C Petersburg Aquatic Center Sewer Line Repair

This project addresses sanitary sewer failures at the 
Petersburg Aquatic Center, primarily affecting the 
family, women’s, and men’s locker rooms. Due to 
differential settlement beneath the slab, multiple pipe 
separations and blockages have occurred, causing 
sewage backups and foul odors. The work includes 
replacement of failed horizontal waste lines and 
reconnection of detached floor drains. Two repair 
approaches have been developed: tunneling beneath 
the slab to access and replace piping while minimizing 
facility disruption, or slab removal and interior 
demolition to access damaged systems from above. 
Repairs will restore drainage function and prevent 
future failures.

X $1,213,760

FY 2027 TOTAL $4,715,076

District 
Priority

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description

SOA 
Aid

Estimated 
Project Cost

5 C Districtwide Electrical Upgrades 

Project will increase the electrical capacity of the 
classrooms, offices and common spaces to meet the 
technology needs of the 21st century. Branch panels in 
the 1975 addition would be replaced. The main 
switchboard and branch panels in the 1951 and 1985 
additions would have their feeder circuit breakers 
tested/replaced and feeder terminations re-torqued. 
Remaining T 12 and T8 fixtures in offices, hallways and 
storage/maintenance replaced with LED, occupancy and 
ambient light sensors.

X $2,000,000

FY 2028 TOTAL $2,000,000

District 
Priority

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description

SOA 
Aid

Estimated 
Project Cost

6 C Petersburg High School/Middle School HVAC 
Controls Replacement

X $500,000
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FY 2027 – 2032 Six-Year Capital Improvement Plan

Form # 05-19-051 
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District 
Priority

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description

SOA 
Aid

Estimated 
Project Cost

Project will replace all room thermostats, fin-tube and 
heating unit automatic valves located in the original 1951 
and 1985 addition with DDC controls. It will also 
include the replacement of the pneumatic zone mixing 
dampers actuators in the building fan rooms.

FY 2029 TOTAL $500,000

District 
Priority

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description

SOA 
Aid

Estimated 
Project Cost

FY 2030 TOTAL $ TBA

District 
Priority

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description

SOA 
Aid

Estimated 
Project Cost

FY 2031 TOTAL $ TBA

District 
Priority

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description

SOA 
Aid

Estimated 
Project Cost

FY 2032 TOTAL $ TBA

Adopted August 19, 2025 at a duly convened meeting of the Petersburg Borough School District at 
which a quorum was present and voting.  I hereby certify that the information presented is true and 
correct to the best of my knowledge. 

___________________________________________ __________________
Robyn Taylor, Superintendent Date

___________________________________________ __________________
School Board President Date

Submit to the Department of Education & Early Development by September 1 Form #05-19-051



EXTRA DUTY ASSIGNMENTS
25-26

Activity Recommended for 25-26 Board Meeting

Contract
signed

returned Paid

Baseball
Assistant baseball
Cheerleading
Assistant cheerleading
Cross country
Cross Country asst
Debate & Drama
E-Sports
Elem Student Gov
Elem Yearbook
Extra-Curricular Music
Glacier Survey
HS Yearbook
Middle school basketball-boys
Middle school basketball-girls
Middle school cheerleading
Middle School Robotics
Middle School Track
Middle school volleyball
Middle school wrestling
Middle School x-cc
MS Yearbook
MS Student Council
Music
NHS
NJHS
NYO
Ocean Science Bowl
Prom
School wide play
Senior class
Student government (AASG) HS
Swimming & diving
Assistant swim & dive
Track & field
Assistant track & field
Varsity basketball - boys
Assistant basketball - boys
Varsity basketball - girls
Assistant basketball - girls
Varsity volleyball
Assistant volleyball
Wrestling
Assistant Wrestling

James August
Ethan August
Turland August
Slaven August

Casey Gates June
Keely Ware June

-
-

Miller August
Worhatch August

Corrao August
Cumps August
Cotta August

Jesse West August
Pawuk August
Turland August

Ward, B & Crump, D August
Cumps August
Cabral August

Mike Corl August
Joe Vichneicki June

Short August
Unfilled
corrao August

Shumway/Etcher/Steph P August
Unfilled

Cabral/Ayriss/Dreisbach August
Unfilled
Ward August

Elsa Wintersteen August
Alice/Tim August

Tim Shumway August
Andy Carlisle June
Kayla Popp June

Hofacre August
Need to Hire

Richard Brock August
Blaine Volk August
Matt Pawuk August

Stevie Schmidt August
Jaime Cabral August
Kerri Curtiss August

James Valentine August
Need to Hire

August
August
August
August

Teacher Mentor
Martin, Midkiff, Willis, Paulson,

Cotta, Cumps

Activities Asst Lori Marsh

Facilities Asst Lori Marsh

Concessions Carlee



 

  

  

  

SOARING INTO A NEW SCHOOL YEAR! 

  

RAE C. STEDMAN ELEMENTARY 

STUDENT HANDBOOK 

2025-2026 

  
Phone Number:  1(877)526-7656  

Fax: 1(877)526-7656 

Principal: Heather Conn 

Email:  hconn@pcsd.us 
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OUR MISSION: 

Petersburg Schools will advocate for continuous growth, 

promote a healthy environment, and provide diverse educational opportunities 

where all students achieve. 

A message from the principal… 

  

   ​ Welcome to Stedman Elementary School!  We are off to the start of another new year and are so 

glad your children will be with us.  

 

By reading this handbook, you are already showing a vested interest in your child’s education. Parents 

are an integral part of the process for students to become lifelong learners. Research shows that a 

supportive home environment leads to successful student learning. Please start the year off by joining us 

in:  

●​ Partners in Education (PIE) Meetings (pg ) 

●​ Nightly reading routines  

●​ Checking your child’s backpack & planner daily 

●​ Encourage positive habits for routines 

●​ Volunteering in our Stedman community (pg ) 

This handbook outlines guidelines that are meant to clearly outline our routines, procedures, and 

expectations, which will foster our children’s learning to the fullest. Items in this handbook are subject to 

change and at times there may be missing pieces. If you find something missing please feel free to email, 

write a note, or stop by the office.  

   

I believe our mission statement paints a clear picture of who we are as educators and what we want our 

students to accomplish here at Stedman. When we are all dedicated to continuous growth and provide 

an environment that is healthy and diverse, there are no limits to what can be achieved.  

  

I really look forward to seeing each of you personally in the coming weeks and then getting to work 

side-by-side with you through the coming years as we help our students and Stedman community grow. 

You are always welcome to visit us. Remember that communication is the key to success in everything 

we do.  

 

 

Mrs. Heather Conn 
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2025-2026 STEDMAN STAFF  

Kindergarten: Counselor: David Fonken 

Erin Willis Administrative Assistant:  Cena Worhatch 

Kacey Hammer Special Education Services PreK - K Grade:  

First Grade: Rosal Concepcion 

Hillary Mullen Special Education Services 1st - 2nd Grade: 

Jolie Norman Sharon Balcos  
(Substitute Carol Wegener until Arrival) 

Second Grade:  Special Education Services 3rd - 5th Grade: 

Noelle Bell Heidi Cabral  

Erin Hofacre Gym/Swim: Tyler Thain 

Third Grade: Swim Instructional Aide:  
Blaine Volk, Pam Speck, and Danya Davis 

Mary Midkiff Music:  Chelsea Corrao 

Becky Martin Paraprofessionals: 

Fourth Grade: Christy Ware 

Alice Williams Rocky Peeler 

Trevor Wilson Marketa Ith 

Fifth Grade: Tanya Thynes 

Sharon Paulson Julie Sheldon 

Vanessa Miller Audra Netro 

Librarian/Media Specialist: Debi Tice Kylie Mattingly 

Title 1 Interventionists:  

Kerri Curtiss and Substitute until filled 

Ruth Litsheim 

Literacy Coach: Lee Ann Jenkins Rose Villazor 

Migrant: Heather Conn and Carlee McIntosh MacKenzie Larson 
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ACADEMIC INFORMATION & PERMANENT RECORDS: 

An active record of student progress is kept at school.  These records are available for parents to review 

and are not shared with others unless a release is signed by the parent.  School records contain: 

     ​ *Personal data such as names of parents or legal guardians, date of birth, immunization records, 

birth certificate, home address and phone number. 

     ​ *Previous grades and/or copies of report cards. 

     ​ *Student’s yearly attendance records. 

​ *Behavioral data 

​ *Intervention Plans 

     ​ *Reading, writing, and math portfolios. 

  

ADMISSIONS: 

Kindergarten students must be five years of age by September 1.  There is a registration period for 

kindergarten students every spring. Families are welcome to come in and register before school officially 

begins in the fall.  Further information about the registration process may be obtained by calling the 

elementary school office between August 18th, 2025 and June 12th, 2026. Hours of operation are 

8:00-4:00, Monday - Friday.  

 

To be eligible for the first grade, a student must be six years of age by September 1.  

 

New students who are entering our school for the first time need to be enrolled by their parents or 

guardians, who will sign a confidential record release form and other specific permission forms (i.e. field 

trips, etc.).  A copy of the student’s BIRTH CERTIFICATE and IMMUNIZATION RECORDS will be needed as 

certain immunizations are required by Alaska State Law before a student may attend school. Parents are 

encouraged to enroll their children in school as soon as they arrive in Petersburg.  Please call the school 

office if you have any questions. 

 
ATTENDANCE AND ABSENCE REPORTING PROCEDURES:  
Regular and consistent attendance is necessary for a student's success in school. Makeup work does not 

replace all of the instruction and classroom activities that are essential to keeping up with the rest of the 

class. 

1) The bell rings at 8:00 a.m. and students may enter the building at this time. 

●​ School officially begins at 8:00 a.m. We ask that students arrive no sooner than 7:50. 

 

●​ Please make every effort to have your children here by 8:00 am.  When your child is tardy, they 

miss the most important part of the day and feel anxious or awkward coming in late and not 

knowing what to do because instructions have already been given. If your child will be tardy and 

needs a school lunch, let us know so s/he can be included in our lunch count.  

 

Tardies and absences affect a child socially and academically.  Other children notice that a child is not 

present to rely on as a friend and a collaborator on group projects.  If a student’s tardiness or attendance 
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becomes disruptive to their education, a meeting will be scheduled with parents to make a plan so that 

attendance will not continue to negatively impact the child’s education. 

 

2)  All absences are documented daily by staff and verified by the parent through a phone call or note. If 

we have not been notified by the time attendance is recorded in the office (9:00 am), we will call to 

verify the absence. This procedure ensures student safety and is a requirement of the Alaska Statute 

14.30.010. (Compulsory Attendance Statute) . You are welcome to use our online Student Absence Form 

rather than calling in. 

 

3) Our calendar has built-in leave time, if families decide to take leave outside this allotted time we will 

not provide missing work. Please use our Stedman Trip Slip 3 days prior to leaving for communication 

purposes. The link can be found here: https://www.pcsd.us/page/stedman-elementary-school  

 

In accordance with the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA), the state of Alaska holds schools responsible 

for Chronic absences as a measurement of school quality and student success. Chronic absence, defined 

as missing 10 percent of school days within one academic year (17.2) for any reason, is a powerful early 

warning predictor of student performance. Attendance is marked by full or half days. 

For more information regarding the Alaska State Compulsory Attendance Law (Alaska Statute 14.30.010) 

you may visit the Alaska Legal Resource Center online or contact the school for a copy of the statute.  

   

BUS TRANSPORTATION/RULES: 

The bus drivers have the responsibility for the safety and conduct of all students riding the bus to and 

from school.  Students are expected to obey the driver at ALL times.  If students do not heed warnings 

from the bus driver, they may receive a bus misconduct citation.  

First Citation:  

●​  Conference with student and driver. 

●​  Parents contacted. 

Second Citation: 

●​  Conference with student and driver. 

●​  Parents contacted. 

●​  Student may be denied bus privileges for 2-5 days.   

Third Citation: 

●​ Conference with student, driver, and parents. 

●​ Student may be denied bus privileges for the remainder of the school year. 
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CELL PHONE USE: 

Cell phones need to stay at home. Cell phones are not to be used for any reason throughout the school 

day.  They can be turned on and used once students leave the building at the end of the school day.  We 

ask that all parents and visitors observe the same standard in order to minimize disruptions in the 

hallway and in classrooms.  Cell phones will be taken from students and held in the office for parent 

pick-up if this standard is not followed. Staff cell phone use is to be restricted for school use only, such as 

group communication texts, school email, and apps that require cell phone technology. 

  

CHANGE OF ADDRESS OR PHONE: 

In order to maintain accurate records, it is important to inform the school of any changes in telephone or 
post office box numbers.  In case of an emergency, the school needs current phone numbers where 

family members can be reached during school hours.   
 
COMMUNICATION: 
Family members play a major role in helping us efficiently manage the day to day activities at school.  We 

want our school to be a safe and productive environment for learning.  We ask that parents and/or 

guardians observe the following considerations: 

●​ Rooms by Apptegy is a secure messaging tool that lets families and school staff communicate 

directly, share updates, and ask questions in real time. It helps everyone stay informed and 

connected. Be ready to install this app and communicate with us! 

●​ Safety issues require that all visitors must check into the school office before going to their 

child’s classroom. 

●​ Please call ahead to make an appointment with your child’s teacher.  Each teacher has a daily 

plan of instruction and activities.  Unexpected visitors require the teacher to shift attention from 

the students, instructional time is lost, and the children become distracted.  It would be much 

appreciated if you could call ahead to arrange a time to visit with your child’s teacher.  

●​ Please call ahead to make an appointment to talk with the principal.  She may be away from the 

office attending meetings, greeting children in the hallway as they arrive or leave the school, or 

meeting with individual students.  She may be elsewhere in the building working with the staff 

or observing in one of the classrooms. If you call ahead, she will be more than happy to schedule 

a time to meet with you. 

●​ It is our goal to minimize disruption to the school and classroom routine as little as possible 

while maintaining the flow of communication between home and school.  

●​ We appreciate it when you send absence notes, permission slips, and lunch money to school 

when it is due.​  
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Our students show “Eagle Pride” when they are Respectful, Responsible, and Safe. 

 

At Stedman, learning dispositions are a core part of who we are. Our staff, students, and community 

work together to uphold a shared vision of what it means to be a learner. Our motto, ROCC, stands for 

Resilient, Open-Minded, Confident, and Connected. When learners embody all four qualities, they find 

balance, both in life and in learning. Please see the attached matrix in Appendix A of the student 

handbook.  

Throughout the year, students are taught specific expectations from a school-wide matrix based on these 

three behaviors. Staff members model and role‐play in order to teach and reinforce expected behaviors.  

Please see the attached matrix in Appendix B of the student handbook. Students are called out for 

making respectful, responsible, and safe choices.  

There are also times when students make poor choices and may face disciplinary consequences. The 

main goal of any disciplinary action is to help the student learn from their mistake and make better 

choices in the future. If students choose to continue to be disrespectful, irresponsible, and unsafe their 

loss of privileges will be seen in extended learning opportunities as well as in alternative choices for 

lunch, recess, music, library, and physical education times. Consequences may include: 

Possible Classroom Consequence,  
(Minor Offenses): 

Possible Classroom Consequence,  
(Major Offenses): 

Warning Warning 

Re-teach behavior Re-teach behavior 

Loss of privilege Loss of privilege 

Parent contact Parent contact 

Behavior contract Behavior contract 

Lunch in a quiet room Lunch in a quiet room 

Walking Track instead of PE or Recess Walking Track instead of PE or Recess 

Sitting out of Extended Learning Opportunities Sitting out of Extended Learning Opportunities 

Office referral: May result in ISS or OSS In School Suspension (ISS) 

 Out of School Suspension (OSS) 

 Please see attached Minor/Major Behavior Definitions in Appendix D of the Student Handbook. See 

attached Stedman Behavior Matrix in Appendix C.  
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DISMISSAL: 

K-5 students will be dismissed at 3:00 pm Monday - Thursday and 1:30 pm on Fridays. 

**Students should not arrive at school before 7:50 am unless they go directly to the cafeteria for 

breakfast. Students are not to remain at school after 3:00pm, unless in an after school club, as there is 

no supervision available** 

  

DRESS AND GROOMING: 

The dress code for all students shall meet school board requirements.  The dress and grooming of 

students shall contribute to the health and safety of the individual, promote a positive educational 

environment and good school spirit, and is non-disruptive of the educational activities and processes of 

the school.  

 

●​ Shoes or boots shall be worn. Heely wheel shoes are not allowed in the building or outside at 

our recess and clubs for safety reasons. 

●​ Inside shoes must be worn while inside the school. This helps protect our carpets.  

●​ Clothing that exposes the entire shoulder, strapless tops, spaghetti straps, or similar type 

clothing, may be worn only with a blouse or shirt. We have the two to three finger rule for tank 

tops, we don’t want to see undergarments. All genders need to be treated equally. 

●​ Clothing exposing the torso or the midriff, either front, back, or sides, shall not be worn.  

Underwear shall not be visible. 

●​ Headwear can be worn in the main areas of the building. Each teacher has discretion in their 

classrooms. Sweatshirt hoods are to be removed at all times in the building.  

●​ Mini skirts, mini dresses, and short shorts are to be worn only with leggings or tights.  

●​ Garments and/or jewelry which display or suggest sexual, vulgar, drug, gang, or alcohol-related 

wording or graphics, or which provoke or may tend to provoke violence or disruption in the 

school, shall not be worn. 

●​ We ask that students dress for being out in the rain, snow, or sun.  

 

Educator Qualification: 

In compliance with federal requirements, parents may request information on the professional 
qualifications of their child’s teachers to include whether the teacher 

●​ has met State qualification and licensing criteria for the grade levels and subject areas in which 
the teacher provides instruction; 

●​ is teaching under emergency or other provisional status through which State qualification or 
licensing criteria have been waived: and 

●​ is teaching in the field of discipline of the certification of the teachers. 
All of our current teachers meet these requirements. Additionally, any paraprofessional serving as a 
reading instructor has passed the State paraprofessional qualifying exam and is trained in all our reading 
programs. 
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EMERGENCY DRILLS: 

Periodic emergency drills are required by law and are an important safety precaution.  We practice these 

drills and take the possibility of a fire, need for evacuation, or need for lock-down or lock-out at school 

very seriously. Students are taught the run, hide, or fight concepts for safety. The children quickly learn 

that everyone must look to the trusted adult in the room for instructions during emergency situations.   

 

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES and Emergency Commands: 

A.L.I.C.E. is a school safety program created in the year 2000 to offer additional options to students and 

staff in dealing with an armed intruder situation.   

A.L.I.C.E. is an acronym that stands for: 

ALERT:  Get the word out that a threat exists. 

LOCKDOWN:  Secure a place to stay as much as possible as a starting point to buy time. 

INFORM:  Give constant, real-time information throughout the building using all available technology. 

COUNTER:  This is a last resort.  Individuals are unable to escape.  Countering may be as simple as 

creating a distraction to allow opportunities to escape.​
EVACUATE:  The goal is to move students out of the danger zone.  It’s important to be prepared to 

escape. 

 

Traditionally, schools have used a procedure known as “lockdown” which essentially means locking the 

school building and classrooms and having students and teachers take shelter in their classroom. We 

believe that offering additional age-appropriate options will allow our students and teachers to be better 

prepared if a crisis situation occurs.  Providing a constant flow of information to everyone in the building 

can allow opportunities to safely evacuate the building. An important goal of the A.L.I.C.E. program is to 

evacuate as many people as possible to a safe place. 
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FERPA NOTIFICATION FOR ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY INSTITUTIONS (60 Fed. Reg. 59291, 59297) 

     ​ The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) affords parents and students over 18 years 

of age (“eligible students”) certain rights with respect to the student’s education records.  They are: 

1)  ​ The right to inspect and review the student’s education records within 45 days of the day the 

District receives a request for access. 

Parents or eligible students should submit to the school principal (or appropriate school official) a 

written request that identifies the record(s) they wish to inspect.  The principal will make arrangements 

for access and notify the parent or eligible student of the time and place where the records may be 

inspected. 

2) ​ The right to request the amendment of the student’s education records that the parent or 

eligible student believes are inaccurate or misleading.  

Parents or eligible students may ask the Petersburg City School District to amend the record that they 

believe is inaccurate or misleading.  They should write to the school principal, clearly identify the part of 

the record they want changed, and specify why it is inaccurate or misleading.  

If the District decides not to amend the record as requested by the parent or eligible student, the District 

will notify the parent or eligible student of the decision and advise them of their right to a hearing 

regarding the request for amendment.  Additional information regarding the hearing procedures will be 

provided to the parent or eligible student when notified of the right to a hearing. 

3) ​ The right to consent to disclosures of personally identifiable information contained in the 

students education records, except to the extent that FERPA authorizes disclosure without consent.  

One exception, which permits disclosure without consent is disclosure to school officials with legitimate 

educational interests.  A school official is a person employed by the District as an administrator, 

supervisor, instructor or support staff member (including health or medical staff and law enforcement 

unit personnel); a person serving on the School Board; a person or company in whom the District has 

contracted to perform a special task (such as an attorney, auditor, medical consultant, or therapist); or a 

parent or student serving on an official committee, such as a disciplinary or grievance committee, or 

assisting another school official in performing his or her tasks.  

A school official has a legitimate educational interest if the official needs to review an education record 

in order to fulfill his or her professional responsibility. 

4) ​ The right to file a complaint with the U.S. Department of Education concerning alleged failures 

by the District to comply with the requirements of FERPA.  The name and address of the office that 

administers FERPA is: 

 

Family Policy Compliance Office 

U.S. Department of Education 

400 Maryland Avenue, SW 

Washington, DC 20202-4605 
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HEALTH SERVICES 

1)    ILLNESS 

If students become ill during the school day, they will be sent to the office for the nurse or 

secretary to determine what action should be taken. If necessary, the parent or guardian will be 

contacted for advice or information or to take the child home. At this time Stedman would like to 

continue to be a symptom free school. Students with fevers, diarrhea, and vomiting will be asked 

to stay home for 24 hours after the last incident. Other symptoms not welcomed at Stedman 

include extreme coughing or extreme running nose.  

Please keep your children home if they have a temperature of 100.4 or higher, cough, sore 

throat, shortness of breath, chills, muscle pain, run or stuffy nose, headache, vomiting, diarrhea, 

loss of taste or smell, undiagnosed rash or skin condition, or taking antibiotics for the first 24 

hours.  

2)   FIRST AID AND EMERGENCY CARE 

A)  A nurse will be on site Monday & Wednesday 10:00-3:00, Tuesday & Thursday 11:00-3:00, 

and Friday 9:30-1:30 

B)  The secretary and other staff may have First Aid and CPR training, but they are not nurses. 

C) In case of a serious accident or injury, appropriate first aid and emergency care will be 

provided by the most accessible and qualified first aid care giver. Parents or guardians will be 

contacted as soon as possible. If deemed necessary, the Emergency Medical System (911) will be 

activated to provide additional assistance. (Please be sure that all emergency information on 

your child's school records is current and complete.) 

3)   MEDICATION 

A) If it is necessary for your child to take any prescription or over-the-counter medication during 

the school day, you (and your doctor for prescription medication) must complete a medication 

form indicating what is to be administered to your child, when, why, the dosage and the 

duration.  Medication is to be sent to the school in the original bottle or packaging.  

B)  All medication must be stored in the office.  Please deliver the medication directly to the 

office and do not send it to school in your child’s backpack. 

C) It would be best to ask your doctor for dosages that do not require taking medicine during 

school hours. Most children's prescriptions can be given at home outside of school hours. 

D)  You can contact the school for a medication form. 

4)   COMMUNICABLE DISEASES                                         ​  

A) Examples: strep throat, chicken pox, lice, pink eye, scabies, ringworm, impetigo, covid, etc. 

B) Students will be sent home if suspected of having a communicable disease and will be advised 

to remain out of school until a doctor's note is provided with a return date.  

C) Please notify the school any time your child is kept home for suspected contagious conditions. 

This will help us observe other staff and students for signs and symptoms. 

5)  FEVER or DIARRHEA 

If a child has a fever or diarrhea they need to stay home. If a child develops a fever or diarrhea 

while at school we will call his/her parent or guardian. Students must be fever and diarrhea free 

for 24 hours before returning to school.  

6) VOMITING (due to illness):  

​ Children may return to school 24 hours after the last vomiting incident.  
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7)  LICE: UPDATED based on 2020 Research from National Association of School Nurses 

A)  Head lice infestation is a common concern worldwide, with both social and medical 

implications. In the United States it is estimated that 6-12 million head lice infestations occur in 

children 3-11 years of age each year. The infestations are most likely to occur in preschool and 

elementary age students and their household members, regardless of socioeconomic status or 

geographic region (Centers for Disease Control and Prevention [CDC], 2019, Who Is at Risk 

section, para. 1). 

The cost of treatment in the United States has been estimated to be $500 million dollars per 

year (Cummings et al., 2018). A head lice infestation is not a communicable disease and no 

health risks have been associated with head lice (Pontius, 2014; CDC, 2015, para. 2; CDC, 2019, 

Do Head Lice Spread Disease section). Current research indicates that families are over- or 

incorrectly treating pediculosis, which may be a contributing factor in lice resistance (Cummings 

et al., 2018; Koch et al., 2016). Head lice infestation, including “no live lice” and “no nit” policies, 

causes unnecessary school absences for students and loss of parent workdays and family wages. 

Exclusion from school can adversely affect students emotionally, socially and academically 

(Devore et al., 2015; Pontius, 2014). 

For more information please visit:   

https://www.nasn.org/nasn-resources/professional-practice-documents/position-statements/ps

-head-lice 

B)  Both the American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) and the CDC advocate for the following  

practices to be discontinued: 

●​ whole classroom screening 

●​ exclusion for nits or live lice 

●​ notification to others except for parents/guardians of students with head lice infestations 

(Devore et , 2015; CDC, 2015b, para. 3) 

C)   To prevent the spread of lice, we take many precautions at school. The students are taught 

about lice and not to share combs, brushes, hats, clothing, etc. We take special precautions with 

coats, earphones, carpeting, stuffed animals and anything that may contribute to the spreading 

of the lice. 

D)  YOU CAN HELP! 

●​ Inspect your child's head on a regular basis looking for lice or nits. Checking after each 

bath/shower is the best way to remember – establish it as a routine. Make sure you 

check the first week of school so we don't start off the year spreading them. 

●​ Notify any groups, neighbors, friends or playmates or anyone who has been in close 

contact with members of your family who have head lice. This could prevent the 

re-infestation in your own family and the other families. 

●​ If you ever have questions, or would like assistance, please call the school and we would 

be happy to help in any way we can. 
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HOMEWORK POLICY: 

The Stedman staff believes that the practicing of skills is an important part of the educational process. 

Therefore, skill practice will be assigned during the school year inside the school day. If families would 

like to establish a routine at home for nightly reading or math here is our recommendation: 

Grades K-3: Recommended 20 minutes of reading a night 

Grades 4-5: Recommended 30 minutes of reading a night with 20 minutes of math practice 

 

NOTE: Here is a great article on homework to consider as a parent: 

https://www.edutopia.org/article/whats-right-amount-homework/ 

 

The purpose of school work at this age is to cement new skills. The purpose of homework at this age is to 

practice skills already mastered and practice bringing things back and forth between home and school. If 

your child is routinely spending more than the recommended time a night on homework (including 

reading) please let your teacher know!! 

  

LABELS AND LOCKS: 

It is not unusual for elementary students to have problems managing their personal belongings.  To avoid 

lost lunch bags, swimsuits, hats, boots, coats, etc., we suggest labeling.  If parents/guardians put the 

child’s name and phone number on all items that could be misplaced at school they can be easily 

identified and returned to the owner.  

  

There is a bike rack for students who ride their bikes to school.  To be sure that the bike is safe, 

parents/guardians are encouraged to invest in a good lock that is large enough to lock the bike to the 

rack.  It is also recommended that students wear bike helmets. 

 

LIBRARY: 

The Rae C. Stedman library provides an ever-expanding resource center containing a healthy collection 

of books and other media tools, which support the curriculum (i.e. computers with internet access, video 

tapes, books on tape). There are also a variety of fiction and non-fiction books designed to meet the 

needs of emerging and developing readers. 

  

During library time, students in kindergarten, 1st, and 2nd grade will be able to check in and out books. 

Students in 3rd, 4th, and 5th grade will be learning research skills, online catalog, locating books using 

the Dewey Decimal system, internet navigation skills and safety, and book care.  They also learn a variety 

of information literacy skills. The librarian and teachers coordinate as much as possible to link library 

lessons in grades 3-5 with grade level curriculum.  

 

Book Checkout looks like:  

All grade levels will start with one book for checkout.  

They may increase as individual students settle into the routine of returning books 

Kindergarten: 3 books (Starts with 1 and increases when they get the idea of returning.) 

1st: 3 books  (Starts with 1 and increases when they get the idea of returning.) 

2nd: 3 books  (Starts with 2 and increases when they get the idea of returning.) 
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3rd: 4 books  (Starts with 3 and increases when they get the idea of returning.) 

4th: 4 books 

5th: 5 books 

             ​ 
LUNCH/BREAKFAST PROGRAM: 

Our award-winning hot lunch and breakfast program is served on full school days and early release days.  

Students bringing cold lunch will also eat in the lunchroom. BREAKFAST & LUNCH prices are FREE for ALL 

students. Menus are published in the weekly newsletter, in the newspaper and on the app, and all 

menus exceed state and federal nutritional guidelines. 

The school district offers reduced lunch/breakfast prices based on family size and income.  Free and 

reduced meal forms are available at the school office and on the school district website. Please keep 

filling them out, so we can continue to get FREE Breakfast and Lunch.  

Students may leave the school during their scheduled lunchtime, but MUST have a written note from a 

parent. We encourage families to prepay meals.  

 

Breakfast is being served in the cafeteria starting at 7:50 to 8:10 for ALL Grades. Breakfast is offered to 

everyone and is FREE of charge.  

 

 Recess/Lunch Schedule M-F 

Kindergarten    ​ ​ 11:40-12:00​ Recess​ ​ 11:20-11:40​ Lunch 

1st Grade      ​ ​ 11:20-11:40​ Recess​ ​ 11:40-12:00​ Lunch         

2nd  Grade   ​ ​ 12:20-12:40​ Recess​ ​ 12:00-12:20​ Lunch    ​  

3rd Grade​ ​ 12:00-12:20​ Recess​ ​ 12:20-12:40​ Lunch ​ ​  

4th Grade​ ​ 1:00-1:20​ Recess​ ​ 12:40-1:00​ Lunch​  

5th Grade​ ​ 12:40-1:00​ Recess​ ​ 1:00-1:20​ Lunch 

 **Parents are welcome to have lunch with their child.   

To join your child for lunch, have your child sign you up in the morning or call the office to order that 

day’s lunch. 

 

Lunchroom rules and courteous behavior: 

●​ Observe good dining room manners at the table. 

●​ Put your trash in the garbage containers.  

●​ Leave the table and surrounding area clean.  

●​ Return trays to carts. 

●​ Do not take food from the lunchroom. 

●​ Do not crowd others in line in the lunchroom. 

●​ Leave the lunchroom in an orderly fashion when dismissed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14 



PARENT VOLUNTEERS: 

We encourage parents to volunteer time to help both inside and outside the school building.  We 

appreciate the support you give whether it is in the classroom during the regular school day, after school 

hours, or helping with special projects on the weekends.  We do have an active parent/teacher 

organization called “Partners in Education” (PIE) if you are interested in joining.   We welcome your 

support and involvement! We also recognize that you make valuable contributions to your child’s success 

at school every day when you see that your child completes his or her homework, gets plenty of rest, 

and eats nutritious meals.   

If you are interested in being a volunteer at the elementary school, please let us know.  

 

Volunteer Opportunities: 

●​ Creative Writing Assistant:  Helps students write, edit, and bind original books. 

●​ Community Resource Volunteer:  On call for special presentations and demonstrations about 

jobs, special talents, hobbies, etc. 

●​ Library Volunteer:  Assists the librarian with filing, shelving books, checking materials in and out, 

and working on cataloging on-line. 

●​ Classroom Volunteer:  Works closely with teachers to coordinate class parties, help with field 

trips, and other special projects. 

●​ Computer Volunteer:  Assists with technology projects. 

●​ Reading Volunteer:  Listens to children read and helps children with book reports or other 

classroom reading activities.  

●​ Yearbook compilation 

●​ Fundraisers 

●​ Partners in Education (P.I.E.) 

PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT MAP 
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REPORT CARDS, PARENT CONFERENCES, and POWERSCHOOL: 

Report cards are given to families at the end of each trimester.  Scheduled conferences are held at the 

end of September, then the end of the first and second trimesters.  If needed, conferences can be 

arranged at other times during the year.  Call your child’s teacher to set up an additional conference or to 

request a progress report. “Introduction to My Child” conferences take place at the beginning of the 

school year in September.  This is an opportunity for parents to exchange information about their child 

with the classroom teacher and for classroom teachers to share the 1st set of testing results with 

families. 

  

Parents and students can also access current grades and attendance through the internet.  The following 

PowerSchool website will allow you access to your information: pcsd.powerschool.com/public. For 

security purposes, parents are assigned unique usernames and passwords for each individual student at 

Rae C. Stedman Elementary.  To receive your ID and password, please contact the elementary office.   

 

SOCIAL MEDIA Opt-Out Policy: 

Rae C Stedman Elementary School follows an opt-out policy. Student work, photographs, video images, 

and/or recorded statements may be posted on District websites, social media pages, and other 

electronic media to highlight student achievements or showcase educational experiences. 

 

Please complete the online opt-out form if you prefer to opt your student out. This will exclude your 

child and their work from being posted on the District’s website (PCSD.US), Facebook, Instagram, and 

Twitter. Please note that only first names will be used in posts. 

   

The opt-out form is available at the website address- https://www.pcsd.us/page/optout or scan the 

following QR Code with your phone- 
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SNACK/CELEBRATION GUIDELINES and Gifts: 

The FFVP program will be served around 10:00 am Monday through Thursday. This will NOT fill up your 

child, as the purpose of this program is to introduce students to fresh fruit and vegetables. If your child 

needs more of a snack please have students bring in their own. Parents are asked not to bring in birthday 

treats on individual student birthdays, as there will be a monthly celebration in each classroom (focusing 

on healthy food choices and activities, in accordance with district Wellness Policy).  Student birthdays 

will be recognized during morning announcements, as well as receiving a special certificate and gift from 

the principal (summer birthdays will be recognized during the school year). Gifts brought to the school 

for students will be kept at the office and students may pick them up after school to avoid disruption in 

the school day. 

  

SUPPORT PROGRAMS: 

Our school offers a variety of support programs to provide the most appropriate learning opportunities 

for all of our students.  Students are identified for programs through careful evaluations administered by 

qualified personnel.  Teams of parents, teachers, students, and appropriate professionals meet to 

determine which of the following programs might be prescribed to meet the particular needs of 

students: 

●​ Hearing and Speech:  Our speech therapist screens all kindergarten for speech 

articulation every fall.  We provide hearing screenings throughout the year as specialists 

are available.  

  

●​ Special Education Program:  Students who qualify for special education services have 

academic, physical, and/or emotional needs that require specialized learning programs.  

The special education staff works closely with parents and classroom teachers to 

identify, test, and develop programs for these students.  Our district also contracts 

occupational and physical therapy for students who require these services. 

  

●​ Title I and Migrant Education:  The Title I and Migrant Education programs have been 

consolidated. This helps provide instructional aides in our classrooms and support early 

literacy programs for all students. 

  

●​ ESL/ELL Program:  This program provides services in the regular classroom to students 

learning English as a second language.  Services include translation (when available), 

English as a second language instruction, and assistance with regular academics. 

  

●​ Counseling Services: Petersburg School District would like to introduce Mr. F., David 

Fonken came to us from Oregon and will be an instrumental part of our Stedman Team. 

All counseling services are determined on a needs basis.  

 

17 



●​ Eagle Soar:  We are fortunate to have a full-time counselor, Mr. F, to teach from the 

Wayfinder Curriculum. Wayfinder focuses on helping young people build resilience, gain 

a sense of purpose, and understand their emotions in order to navigate life's challenges. 

This will be a weekly lesson for All grades.  

 

●​ Sources of Strength: The Petersburg School District and Petersburg Medical Center have 

partnered to bring the Sources of Strength program to local schools, promoting wellness, 

resilience, and strong connections. This collaboration supports students and families by 

encouraging healthy relationships, open conversations about mental health, and access 

to trusted resources, creating a supportive network for success both in and out of 

school. 

 

●​ After School Math Support: Our paraprofessionals are trained in math interventions. 

This is for students who qualify as Tier 2 or 3 support for services. Please reach out to 

the office for additional information.  

 

●​ After School Reading Support: Our paraprofessionals are trained in reading 

interventions. This is for students who qualify as Tier 2 or 3 support for services. Please 

reach out to the office for additional information.  
 

 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION: 

All students will spend August through December in the community gym as part of their physical 

education program. From January to the end of school all physical education will take place in the pool. 

The Physical Education program both in the gym and pool helps develop fundamental skills, water safety, 

physical fitness, game play, and sportsmanship.   

  

Clothing needs for each student: 

●​ Swimming suit and towel for swimming class. 

●​ Inside shoes that will remain in the classroom throughout the year.  (Outside shoes are removed 

when children enter their classroom). 

●​ Indoor gym shoes for P.E. class (lace-up or Velcro; no slip-ons).  These shoes can be the same 

ones used for “inside shoes” in the classroom. 

 

Swim Locker Rooms: 

Students are being held to a high standard for locker room usage and this includes keeping it clear of 

urine in order to keep the doors open. Here is our policy for this problem.  

1st Citation: Whole class Group Conversation 

2nd Citation: The gender group who has this issue will be pulled from swim for one day.  

3rd Citation: The gender group who sat out will have a bathroom break halfway through their swim class 

for four days. 
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TECHNOLOGY: 

Stedman Elementary is networked with the district office, the middle school, and the high school.  Each 

classroom has supervised internet access, laptop computers and ipads. Students are taught basic 

computer skills, word processing skills, internet navigation skills, as well as online safety. Students have 

the opportunity to explore a variety of age-appropriate software programs and apps.  Our technology 

program continues to grow, progress, and adapt as the student and staff needs change.  The emphasis is 

shifting from “computer instruction” to “technology integration,” as students enter school with more 

advanced computer skills.   

       ​  

TEXTBOOKS AND SUPPLIES: 

All classroom textbooks and materials, and library materials are loaned to students free of charge.  

However, students are responsible for lost or damaged books and materials, and will be expected to pay 

for them.  Students are urged to take good care of their books.  Many of the consumable supplies are 

furnished by the school, but the students will be required to bring some personal supplies.  The 

classroom teacher will indicate what personal materials will be necessary. 

 

TRANSFERRING TO A NEW SCHOOL: 

When a family is planning to move, we ask that parents or guardians notify the child’s teacher and the 

principal as far in advance as possible so we can make the transfer to another school as smooth as 

possible.  Library books and textbooks must be returned and outstanding meal balances paid before 

leaving so that school records can be forwarded.  
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Appendix F 

Stedman Elementary School 

Home of the Stedman Eagles 

Dear Families, 

We are looking forward to a great year, with students in classes and ready to learn every day. 

We have learned that students who miss even a few days of school each month are at far 
greater risk of academic failure and dropout than students who attend regularly. We have set a 
goal that every student in our school attends regularly (has nine or fewer absences in a year). 

Because attendance is so important, please send your child to school every day unless he or 
she has a contagious illness or is running a fever. 

We have included a chart with this letter that will help you keep track of your student’s 
absences. If your child is at risk of missing too much school, please feel free to contact me. We 
will also monitor each student’s attendance across the year so we can work with families when 
the number of absences puts a student at risk. 

We will be happy to work with you to help your student(s) attend regularly and have greater 
opportunities for success. 

Sincerely,​
 

Heather Conn, Principal 
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Parents of Incoming Kindergarteners,  

I am so excited to be on this journey with you! Kindergarten is such a wonderful experience and 

sometimes the 1st experience that children have in our school system. It is our goal to make this the 

BEST YEAR EVER for the kids and for parents!  

Kindergarten will start on Wednesday, September 3rd, 2025. The hours for kindergarten are still 

being discussed as an administration at this time. The bus is an option in kindergarten, but we will 

need very clear communication between teachers, the office, and the bus drivers to make this 

happen.  

Next school year will be approaching rapidly and we need your help in making this transition as 

smooth as possible. Our kindergarten teachers will be focusing on routine, consistency, and 

independence this upcoming year.  We need your help! 

What can I do to support them at school and at home to help themselves? 

Support them in being independent with: 

●​ Carrying their own belongings 

●​ Serving themselves at breakfast or lunch  

●​ Zipping and unzipping their coats and pants 

●​ Buttoning and unbuttoning their coats and pants 

●​ Taking outside gear on and off 

26 



●​ Taking their shoes on and off 

●​ Tying, Velcroing, or Slipping on their own shoes 

●​ Getting dressed and undressed in everything they wear 

While at school we would like to have you encourage these skills and allow kindergartners the space 

to put all their gear away on their own in their cubbies. This will allow them to transition 

independently into their classrooms. This doesn't mean you can't be present, just allow them the 

space to do this without help.  

These types of life skills are skills we will work on every day in kindergarten. These are skills that 

help our kindergarteners to become independent and grow. We need your help in helping them 

become independent by allowing them the time and space to do it on their own. This may at times 

require much patience.  

We look forward to partnering with you on this journey from kindergarten to adulthood. 

Academics is also another piece that is introduced in kindergarten. Building the foundational skills for 

reading, writing, and math is a very important part of kindergarten. There are a few laws and 

requirements in regards to how we proceed in academics. I have included a screener they are 

required to take, information about the screener, as well as an article about our reading curriculum. 

We use a sounds first approach, which means kindergarten students are introduced to a symbol and 

taught that a sound goes with that symbol. Children do not need to know letter names in order to 

read, so the idea is to teach them the sounds then letters at a later point. Please read the attached 

article for more information.  

This is a BIG year and we look forward to walking beside you! 

Sincerely,  
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Heather Conn 

 

Here are the DIBELS assessments that will be done at the beginning of the school year for 
kindergarten. All three of these assessments will be completed in ONE MINUTE.  

 
Above Picture: This is what is called the LETTER NAME FLUENCY (LNF). At the beginning of the 
kindergarten year it is said to be able to identify 25 + letters in ONE MINUTE to be proficient.  
 

 
 

28 



AbovePicture: This is what is called the PHONEMIC SEGMENTATION FLUENCY (PSF). At the 
beginning of the kindergarten year it is said to be able to identify 5 sounds in ONE MINUTE to be 
proficient. 

 
Above Picture: This is what is called the NONSENSE WORD FLUENCY (NWF). At the beginning of 
the kindergarten year it is said to be able to identify 9 sounds and blend three of them together in 
ONE MINUTE to be proficient. 
 
 
. 
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Above Picture: This is what is called the WORD READING FLUENCY (WRF). At the beginning of 
the kindergarten year it is said to be able to identify 1 word in ONE MINUTE to be proficient. 
 

What is DIBELS? What does it mean to be proficient? 

DIBELS Tips for Families 
Why DIBELS? 
DIBELS stands for Dynamic Indicators of Basic Early Literacy Skills. DIBELS is a series 
of short, quick assessments that some schools use to determine if students may be 
struggling with reading and need additional help. Teachers use DIBELS to inform their 
reading instruction. In other words, DIBELS tells teachers if students are at risk in 
reading and the type of help they may need. 
 
What are Risk Categories? 
Results of DIBELS subtests are categorized according to the risk, or likelihood, that 
students will meet end-of-year grade-level goals in reading. The categories were 
determined based on research in which DIBELS and end-of-year reading tests were 
administered to many students across the country. 
 
Blue - Negligible risk: Students with negligible risk are on track for reading success 
and should continue to receive the instruction they are getting – sometimes called “Core 
Support.” We might call these students "Above Benchmark." 
 
Green - Minimal risk: Students with minimal risk are on track for reading success 
and should continue receiving the instruction that they are getting – sometimes called 
“Core Support.” We might call these students "At Benchmark." 
 
Yellow - Some risk: Students with some risk may be struggling with one or more 
components of reading. They need additional instruction, usually in a small group 
setting. Their progress should be monitored in the area in which they are struggling. In 
other words, these students need "Strategic Support." 
 
Red - At risk: Students at risk are struggling with reading, either scoring well below 
the benchmark or struggling with more than one component of reading. They need extra 
instruction in a small group or one-on-one setting. Their progress should be monitored 
in the areas in which they are struggling. In other words, these students need "Intensive 
Support." 
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What About Percentiles? 
First, percentiles are not like grades. If your child’s score is at the 40th percentile, that’s 
not the same as getting 40% on an assignment at school. If your child’s score is at the 
40th percentile on DIBELS that means they scored as well as or better than 40% of 
students in the same grade at the same time of year. Scoring 40% on an assignment 
means your child got 40% of the points possible on that assignment. Most students who 
fall in the 40th percentile or above on DIBELS are in the minimal or negligible 
risk categories. That means with regular instruction in reading, they are likely to be a 
successful reader.  
 
Sometimes percentiles can be confusing if your child is a very good reader – say in the 
90th percentile for Oral Reading Fluency Words Correct – but has a much lower 
percentile in Accuracy – say the 43rd percentile. Many students have excellent 
accuracy (99-100%) so even if your child has very good accuracy, their percentile could 
look lower than you expect because most students are also very accurate. Rest 
assured, in second grade and beyond, if your student’s accuracy is high – say above 
96% – the percentile on accuracy is not cause for concern. 
 
Should I Be Worried if My Student is at Risk? 
The best answer we can provide is maybe. If your child is at risk or at some risk based 
on their DIBELS scores, there is reason to be watchful. We recommend talking with 
your child’s teacher. 
Here are some things to ask about: 
• The instruction your child is receiving. 
• The intervention provided for students who struggle with reading. 
• How they monitor students’ progress in reading. 
• How you can support your student’s progress. 
Partnering with the school is one of the best ways to ensure your student’s success in 
reading. 
 
My Student Failed DIBELS! What Should I Do? 
Don't panic! DIBELS is an indicator of risk, but it's not a test with a grade. Put another 
way, students cannot "fail" DIBELS. DIBELS gives teachers information, so they know 
how to proceed with instruction. It can be thought of as one indicator of reading health, 
just like taking your student’s temperature is an indicator of their physical health. If your 
student is "at risk" or "at some risk" that tells you and the teacher that your student 
needs additional or more explicit reading instruction. 
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Please read the article below in order to understand what our philosophy is and 

what we are recommending to parents of kindergarten students.  
 
mCLASS DIBELS Letter Naming Fluency  
(LNF) and CKLA Kindergarten 
Instruction 
 

Many students enter Kindergarten already knowing some letter names. Letter names 

are widely taught in homes and preschools, on educational television, and by 

educational toys and games. Knowing the letter names, however, is no guarantee that 

students have phonemic awareness (knowing the sounds the letters represent) that 

leads to accurate phoneme-to-grapheme mapping, a critical component of early reading 

instruction. 

Letter Naming Fluency (LNF) is a standardized, individually administered test within 

mCLASS with DIBELS 8th edition used as an indicator of risk for reading difficulty rather 

than an instructional target. The ability to recognize and name letters in preschool and 

at the beginning of kindergarten is a strong predictor of later reading achievement (e.g., 

Badian, 1995; Walsh, Price, & Gillingham, 1988). Prior to formal education, some 

students have the benefit of being exposed to words, stories, and books. In those 

cases, caretakers often teach the alphabet and letter names, particularly those 
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associated with the child’s name. Students who do not demonstrate this ability may be 

at risk for later reading difficulties; thus, performance on LNF is included within the 

DIBELS Composite Score in kindergarten and first grade. 

However, studies have failed to show that teaching letter names to students enhances 

their reading ability (e.g., Ehri, 1983) and, in fact, have demonstrated that successful 

learning of letter-sound correspondences that lead to reading acquisition can occur 

without the knowledge of letter names (Bruck, Genesee, & Caravolas, 1997; Mann & 

Wimmer, 2002). 

The LNF measure at the beginning of the year does not assume students have had 

previous letter-naming instruction, whether in Amplify Core Knowledge Language Arts 

(CKLA) or any other program. If students' DIBELS LNF and Composite Scores indicate 

that they are at-risk for reading difficulty, teachers should use data on the priority skills 

assessed by DIBELS to plan instruction for students, and should not plan to emphasize 

letter naming for the purpose of raising LNF scores. This prioritization of skills is in direct 

alignment with CKLA, which, particularly in kindergarten, focuses on the use of letter 

sounds over letter names. The DIBELS 8th Edition Composite Score takes into account 

performance on each measure and places a substantial weighting on the Nonsense 

Fluency score. 

If students respond to the activities in Kindergarten CKLA units by calling the letters by 

names, instead of sounds, please gently redirect them; for example say, “That’s the 

letter name. Can you tell me the sound we have been practicing?” 

Note that while letter names are not utilized in the initial units of Kindergarten CKLA 
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instruction, they are introduced in Unit 6. By that unit, students have learned many 

letter sounds, and since letter names are no longer likely to interfere with decoding, 

letter names are introduced. 

Please note that this is not to say that teachers should discourage parents from 

instructing their children at home. But in the classroom, LNF does not yield a high return 

on investment when providing targeted remediation for students that are already at risk. 
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Substantial Handbook Changes – High School
ATTENDANCE
ABSENCES REPORTING
Students who are absent 20+ consecutive school days will be unenrolled from classes and will need to 
seek comparative coursework through an accredited Homeschool program. This may include options 
available in Petersburg High School independent study programs. 

ELECTRONICS--PERSONAL (Cell Phones, Airpods, Headphones, Ear 
Buds, Smart Watches, etc.)
Students may not use personal laptops, ebooks, pads or any mobile device that sends or receives a signal 
without prior approval from the technology director and administration.
Student cell phone and other personal device use is not a right. The following points outline the policy and 
enforcement.

1. Cell phones are NOT to be on the student’s person during school. This means cell phones MUST 
in the cell phone classroom hotel, not in a pocket, in hand, or out in the classroom. 

2. Cell phones and other devices MUST be placed in the cell hotel of the first period class or the office 
cell phone hotel if the student does not have a first period. Students may retrieve these during lunch 
if they are going off campus. They MUST do this immediately following the bell release for lunch.

3. Upon return from lunch, students who retrieved their devices MUST place them in the cell hotel in 
the class that follows lunch. They may retrieve them at the end of the school day. They MUST do 
this immediately following the bell release from the last class.

4. Cell phone notifications/ringers are to be silenced. 
5. At no time may students create a hot spot or tether devices; the school network must be used at 

all times in accordance with the Children’s Internet Protection Act.  
6. Students MUST surrender personal electronic devices, including cell phones, to a PSD staff 

member when requested as they are a disruption to the learning environment.  
7. The return of personal devices WILL REQUIRE A PARENT to pick up the device at the school 

office.  This policy includes the use of personal electronic devices of any kind. 
8. Exceptions to the head phone usage will only be made for medical necessities and MUST be 

documented with the office and special education department. 
9. Any devices that takes pictures SHALL not be used in sensitive areas such as locker rooms, 

bathrooms, etc.  Additionally, photographing or capturing videos of other students and/or staff 
without their prior approval is prohibited and may earn disciplinary actions.

10. Students leaving on school sponsored or other trips during the school day shall leave their cell 
phones in the office so as to avoid disrupting classes to retrieve the phone prior to departure.

It is highly recommended that students do not bring cell phones or other electronic devices to school. The 
school will not be liable for lost or damaged devices.

LATE/MISSING WORK
Timely completion and submission of school work are essential components of the educational process 
and help to prepare students for future academic and professional success. This policy applies uniformly 
to all students and classes.

Assignment Deadlines: Each teacher will establish specific deadlines for assignments. This will 
be stated when the assignment is given.
Late Submissions: Assignments submitted after the established deadline will be considered 
late/missing.
Gradebook Entry: A grade of “zero” (0) will be entered into the PowerSchool gradebook for all 
late/missing work. This reflects the student’s current grade without the late/missing work.



Late Work Penalties: Assignments submitted up to 5 school days late will receive a maximum of 
80% of the total possible points. Assignments submitted between 6 and 20 school days late will 
receive a maximum of 50% of the possible points. Assignments submitted more than 20 school 
days late will not receive credit.
Gradebook Indicators: Late or missing work will be clearly flagged in the PowerSchool 
gradebook to inform students and parents.
Academic Quarter Deadline: The end of the academic quarter is a hard deadline for all quarter 
work unless an appeal has been granted for extenuating circumstances by administration as 
outlined below.
Appeals Process: Exceptions for unusual circumstances must be appealed to the administration 
in writing by the student and/or teacher. A decision on the appeal will be provided by 
administration to the teacher and student within one calendar week of the appeal submission. 
During the appeal process no additional penalties will be applied to the work.

SENIOR WORK COMPLETION DEADLINE
Graduating seniors/students for the class of 2026 must complete and submit all course work to fulfill 
graduation requirements by May 27th, 2026 by 4:00 PM. This allows teachers to complete grading and for 
all aspects of graduation ceremonies to be finalized.

Substantial Handbook Changes – Middle School
Electronics –Personal (Cell Phones, Airpods, Headphones, Ear Buds, 
Smart Watches, etc.)
Student cell phone and electronic device use is not a right. All devices that can receive 
or transmit a signal are not to be on the student’s person during school. This includes cell 
phones, airpods, smartwatches, headphones, etc. Devices will be placed in the secure 
lock box of the student’s first period teacher for the duration of the school day. Device 
notifications/ringers are to be silenced. At no time may students create a hotspot or tether 
devices; the school network must be used at all times in accordance with the Children’s 
Internet Protection Act.  Students must surrender personal electronic devices, including 
cell phones, to a PSD staff member upon request as they are a disruption to the learning 
environment.  The return of personal devices will require a parent to pick up the 
device at the school office.  Exceptions to the head phone usage will only be made for 
medical necessities and must be documented with the office or special education 
department. Any devices that take pictures should not be used in sensitive areas such as 
locker rooms, bathrooms, etc. Additionally, photographing or capturing videos of other 
students and/or staff without their prior approval is prohibited and may earn disciplinary 
actions.  

Late/Missing Work
Timely completion and submission of school work are essential components of the 
educational process and help to prepare students for future academic and professional 
success. This policy applies uniformly to all students and classes.

Assignment Deadlines: Each teacher will establish specific deadlines for 
assignments. This will be stated when the assignment is given.
Late Submissions: Assignments submitted after the established deadline will be 
considered late/missing.



Gradebook Entry: A grade of “zero” (0) will be entered into the PowerSchool 
gradebook for all late/missing work. This reflects the student’s current grade 
without the late/missing work.
Late Work Penalties: Assignments submitted up to 5 school days late will 
receive a maximum of 80% of the total possible points. Assignments submitted 
between 6 and 20 school days late will receive a maximum of 50% of the 
possible points. Assignments submitted more than 20 school days late will not 
receive credit.
Gradebook Indicators: Late or missing work will be clearly flagged in the 
PowerSchool gradebook to inform students and parents.
Academic Quarter Deadline: The end of the academic quarter is a hard 
deadline for all quarter work unless an appeal has been granted for extenuating 
circumstances by administration as outlined below.
Appeals Process: Exceptions for unusual circumstances must be appealed to 
the administration in writing by the student and/or teacher. A decision on the 
appeal will be provided by administration to the teacher and student within one 
calendar week of the appeal submission. During the appeal process no additional 
penalties will be applied to the work.
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Mission Statement 
 
The faculty, staff, and administration of Mitkof Middle School recognize the transitional 
nature as well as the intellectual, social, emotional, and physical needs of adolescents. We 
are committed to academic excellence in a safe environment that respects the rights of 
others and enhances individual growth and development.  We are dedicated to the 
creation of a variety of interdisciplinary, active learning opportunities that prepare our 
students for continued school success and lifelong learning. 
 

School Mission 
Petersburg Schools will advocate for continuous growth, promote a healthy environment 
and provide diverse educational opportunities where all students achieve. 
 

School Goals 
 

The following goals were developed after collecting input from school staff, parents and 
the wider Petersburg Community.  The Mitkof Middle School is dedicated to realizing the 
following goals: 
1.  Completion of all assigned work to satisfactory standard 
2.  Provide extra support for Math 
3.  Provide consistent discipline 
4.  Provide extra support for Reading 
 

School Values 
 
Mitkof Middle School provides a positive learning environment that meets the unique and 
personal needs of our students.  Building on basic skills acquired in the elementary school, 
students explore expanded curriculum while becoming more self-directed.  This philosophy 
is accomplished through the development of: 
 
1.​ A realistic and wholesome self-concept, as well as an appreciation of others 
2.​ Basic academic skills 
3.​ Exploratory activities and classes 
4.​ Decision making and problem solving skills 
5.​ Individual critical and creative thinking, curiosity, and inquiry 
6.​ Personal pride, positive work attitudes, and a desire for success 
7.​ Career awareness, lifelong learning, safety, consumer responsibilities, and  
​ leisure time activities 
8.​ Supportive relationships among home, school, and community 

 

Activities/Athletics 
 
Activity Calendar:  The middle school maintains an Activity Calendar on the school 
webpage.  In addition to newsletters, a schedule of activities is found on this calendar.  
Please ensure the school secretary has a current email address to receive the school 
newsletter but don’t forget to check the Activity Calendar on a regular basis.  The calendar 
can be found at: pcsd.us 
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Activity Nights:  The middle school hosts Activity Nights throughout the school year. 
Middle school staff provide supervision during these nights to ensure a fun and safe 
environment.  Access is limited to middle school students. Parents of middle school 
students are invited and welcome to attend. Students must be in attendance for the 
duration of the school day in order to attend activity nights. School policy is in effect at 
these nights as these activities are considered school functions.  Activities are organized 
by the Student Council and include such things as: dance, gym time and other games and 
activities. Behavioral and academic eligibility can be considerations as to students being 
allowed to attend. 
 
Awards Assembly:  The middle school hosts an Awards Assembly at the end of each 
quarter to recognize the academic, attendance and behavioral success of students.  The 
awards given include: 
- Honor Roll for students with Proficient or Advanced academic standing 
- Academic Achievement for students who raise their average grade by 10pts from one 
quarter to the next. 
- Teachers often recognize other outstanding student achievement during these 
assemblies 
Parents are always invited and welcomed to these assemblies.  Please watch the middle 
school Activities Calendar to see when these assemblies will occur. 
  
School Yearbook:​ Publication of the school yearbook is under the leadership of a 
designated teacher(s).  Students who have an interest in art, writing, photography, and/or 
layouts are encouraged to request participation. 
 
Student Council:  The middle school has an active student government composed of 
classroom representatives and officers.  They are involved in planning and conducting 
special events and taking part in school leadership and community service.  Class 
nominations and elections are held at the beginning of each school year.  Students may 
not have missing products and/or attendance issues to be a nomination for officer.  All 
students are encouraged to participate in the Student Council election process.  Members 
of the Student Council must have passing grades (C’s or better) and regular attendance or 
may be removed from serving on the council. 
 

Activity Day Eligibility 
 
Students become ineligible for end-of-the-quarter activity days when they have a D or F in 
any class. Students with unserved detentions are also ineligible for Activity Day.    
 
The school staff feels that academic support interventions are sufficient to help all students 
be able to participate in end-of-the-quarter activity days.  However, if students fail to make 
use of these opportunities and complete all missing work, they will have the chance to 
participate in the next end-of-the-quarter activity day based on the completion of all 
assignments by the next end of the quarter deadline. 
 
Students with outstanding assignments are ineligible for End-of-the-Quarter Activity Days.  
Students become ineligible for end of quarter activity days if they receive a disciplinary 
action that results in an In-School or Out-of-School suspension during the quarter. 
Students may be ineligible for activity days if they have received several discipline 
referrals. Administration and staff will evaluate these students and determine eligibility.  
 

Athletic/Activity Eligibility 
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ACADEMIC CHECK POLICY 
  

1. ​ All students traveling as part of the PSD activities program must be grade 
eligible the Wednesday of the week of departure. 

  
·   ​ Activities Director or Designee will pull grades on Tuesday morning. 
·   ​ Students who do not meet the grade requirements will get a grade 
check sheet from the Activities Director 
·   ​ Students must return the grade check sheet signed by the teacher no 
later than Wednesday at 3:45pm for eligibility. This includes home events. 

  

2. ​ If there are extenuating circumstances, the Principal may extend the 
deadline. The principal will document all incidences of extenuating circumstances. 
Under no circumstances shall an administrator, coach, or parent pressure a teacher 
to extend deadlines or certify eligibility for an ineligible player. A teacher may 
request that an administrator extend the deadline if that teacher is in the process of 
working with a student on their eligibility and feels that circumstances would warrant 
an extension. 
  
3. ​ The Superintendent or designee may revoke a student's eligibility for 
participation in extra/co-curricular activities when a student's poor citizenship is 
serious enough to warrant loss of this privilege. 

  
4. ​ The Activities Director will inform the coaches Wednesday evening if a player 
is ineligible for the next week's event. 

  
Ineligible players may practice if approved by the head coach and administration. MMS 
students that have been on the grade check for two (2) consecutive weeks will be deemed 
ineligible for practice until all grades are passing and are placed on a probationary status 
for the remainder of the activity season. Students that are on a probationary status will be 
ineligible to practice and participate in any interscholastic competition until the next 
scheduled grade check and regain practice eligibility by meeting academic minimums. 
 

ATTENDANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
PHS & MMS students must attend all classes on the day of travel or activity, up to the 
departure time for an event. If students leave or participate on a weekend or holiday, 
students must attend all classes on the last school day before departure or competition. 
Students should return to school within approximately one hour after their return to 
Petersburg. Dates and times for departure and return will be determined by the principal 
and/or the Activities Director. If a student is unclear, they must ask the coach/advisor 
before leaving the terminal. Those who do not return within the time frame or do not report 
to school following the travel may become ineligible for participation in the next traveling 
event. The loss of travel privileges will be for the same activity, however, if it happens at 
the last activity of the season, it will apply to the very next activity in which the student may 
participate. 
  
Students that receive an unexcused absence in any class throughout the day or that leave 
school during the school day that are not deemed excusable absences (i.e., doctor 
appointments, scheduled dental appointments, see also PHS & MMS School handbook) 
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will not be allowed to practice for their activity on that school day.  Please plan 
appointments accordingly to avoid conflicts with the attendance requirements. Schedules 
and dates of competition and travel are posted and planned well in advance. 
  
Mitkof Middle School students that do not dress down for PE class and/or are unexcused 
or not in attendance for that school calendar day are not allowed to practice during that 
same calendar day for an activity. MMS & PHS Students that have disciplinary detentions 
must complete a minimum of one (1) detention prior to attending practice. MMS Students 
that earn a major disciplinary infraction may be removed from travel or participation in any 
academic or athletic related competition.    
  
Practice – As defined by ASAA and Article 7 Section 7.A of ASAA Bylaws. A practice is 
defined as a regularly scheduled team physical activity designed for the preparation of 
athletes for the sports season and conducted under the supervision of a certified school 
coach during the season established by the Board of Directors. In order to qualify as a 
practice, the student must participate in at least one hour of physical activity. Students are 
required to attend a minimum of 10 practices per activity in order to be eligible for any 
travel/competition. For overlapping activities that require a minimum practice quantity, the 
number required to be eligible for the next activity is 5 practices. 
  
Examinations for Student Athletes:  Students who wish to participate in school athletics 
shall present to school officials a physician’s written certification dated within eighteen (18) 
months prior to participation in the activity, that they have been examined and are fit to 
participate in sports. Students shall also present to school officials, prior to participation, 
verification of responsibility for accident insurance coverage signed by the 
parent/guardian. A parent/guardian who has no insurance coverage shall by signature 
accept full financial responsibility for injuries. 
AR 5141.3 
 
 
 
Middle School Athletics: 
   
Petersburg School District and Mitkof Middle School offer numerous activities for students 
to be involved in. We are fortunate enough to have great support from the community, 
teachers, and staff to advocate for student participation in extra-curricular activities. The 
following are the athletics that MMS offers: 
 
Cross Country (Boys and Girls) FALL 

Basketball (Boys and Girls) FALL 

Cheerleading (Boys and Girls) FALL 

Wrestling (Boys and Girls) WINTER 

Native Youth Olympics (Boys and Girls) WINTER 

Track and Field (Boys and Girls) SPRING 

Volleyball (Girls and Boys) SPRING 
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All student-athletes will need to have submitted school activity forms, fees, and parental 
permission forms by specified date and time in order to be eligible. Student-athletes will 
also need to have met the grade requirements as set forth in the MMS Handbook and 
Activity Handbook. Fees for activities are $50/activity. 
 
Middle School Travel 
 
All MMS eligible students are permitted one trip per activity within the following activities: 
Cross Country, Boys Basketball, Girls Basketball, Robotics, Cheerleading, Wrestling, 
Track & Field, Volleyball, and Native Youth Olympics. 
All participants who have met practice requirements, eligibility requirements, academic 
eligibility requirements, and demonstrate positive citizenship and sportsmanship are able 
to participate in travel. 
*Note for 2025-2026 that travel to away trips are NOT guaranteed. Competitive seasons 
will occur and travel to away trips are based on location, fund availability, team size, 
transportation availability, host team accommodation availability, and other unforeseen 
situations. The Activities & Athletics department will in good faith attempt to provide the 
best seasons possible for all MS teams for possible competition away from Petersburg as 
well as hosting events. 
Club Sports: A number of additional athletic activities are offered in cooperation with local 
organizations; however, these activities are considered club sports.  Club groups work in 
association with the middle school to promote academics and behavioral standards 
especially where travel for competition is considered. 

Administering Medication 
Before a designated employee administers any prescription or over-the-counter 
medication to any student during school hours, or permits a student to self-administer 
asthma medication, the district shall have received: 1. A written statement from the 
student's physician or pharmacy label detailing the prescribed method, amount and time 
schedules by which the medication is to be taken, and 2. A written statement from the 
student's parent/guardian requesting the district to assist the student in taking the 
medication as prescribed by the physician. Medication shall be in a properly labeled 
pharmacy bottle containing the name and telephone number of the pharmacy, the 
student's identification, name of the physician, and dosage of the medication to be given. 
The designated employee shall be responsible for the medication at school and shall 
administer it in accordance with the physician's indicated dosage schedule. 
 
All medication shall be kept in a locked drawer or cabinet.  
AR 5141.21(a) 
 
Anaphylactic Injections  
Parents/guardians of students who may require emergency anaphylactic injections shall 
provide explicit written permission for authorized staff to administer such injections.  
(Anaphylactic Injections cont.) 
All medication for injections shall be labeled with the student's name, medicine name, and 
expiration date. It shall be stored in a locked cabinet with easy access by authorized staff. 
AR 5141.21(b) 
 
Asthma Inhalers  
Parents/guardians of students who may require an asthma inhaler shall provide express 
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written permission for the student to carry the asthma inhaler and to self-administer the 
medication. This authorization must verify that the student has sufficient knowledge and 
training to recognize the need for medication and how to administer the medication. 
All inhalers shall be clearly labeled with the student’s name, medicine name, and 
expiration date.  
 
The student shall report each use of the asthma inhaler to the office who will notify the 
school nurse so that a record of administration may be kept.  
 
Students are not permitted to share inhaler medication with any other student. Doing so 
will result in disciplinary action, up to and including, suspension or expulsion. 
 

Alcohol, Tobacco, and Drugs 
The school district unequivocally supports drug-free schools and disciplinary measures to 
assure that the schools stay drug free.  Appropriate action will be taken to eliminate the 
possession, use or sale of alcohol, tobacco, and other drugs and related paraphernalia on 
school grounds, at school events, or in any situation in which the school is responsible for 
the conduct and well-being of students. Students possessing, selling and/or using alcohol, 
tobacco, or other drugs or related paraphernalia shall be subject to disciplinary procedures 
which may result in suspension or expulsion. School authorities may search students and 
school properties for the possession of alcohol and other drugs. BP 5131.6(c) 
For the purposes of this policy "tobacco" is defined to include tobacco in any form and/or 
any nicotine-delivering devices including but not limited to; cigarettes, vapes, vape 
cartridges, chewing tobacco, pipes, cigars, etc. BP 3513.3 
 

Attendance Policy 
It’s very difficult to learn when you’re not in class. Students who have been absent are 
responsible for making up missed work without disrupting the flow of classroom activities.  
8 Alaska Statute 14.30.010. (When Attendance Compulsory) 
  
Tardiness and poor attendance affect children socially and academically.  Students may 
feel awkward walking in late to a class, and other children will notice when a peer is absent 
in class to help with a project or collaborate in studying, for example.  If a student’s 
tardiness or attendance becomes disruptive to their education, a meeting will be scheduled 
to make a plan so that attendance will not continue to negatively impact your child’s 
education. 
  
Absences due to vacations are discouraged.  We hope you can make your vacation 
plans during any of the regular school vacation times.   
  
A.  Absence 
Being absent from a class for more than 10 minutes may be considered an aggravated 
tardy. There are three types of absence:  excused, unexcused, and absent.  Valid reasons 
for an excused absence (E) are listed below. Unexcused absences (U) are those for which 
there is not a legal, excusable reason for the absence. Absent (A) reflects a parent 
removing a student from school without meeting the criteria for an excused absence. 
   
B.  HOME NOTIFICATION 
Attendance records are kept each period. Every effort is made to notify parents by 
phone/text when a student is absent and the school does not have prior notification. 
Parents are notified by letter when the student is in danger of failing due to absences. 
 

 
Reviewed: August 2025​ Page 8 
 



C.  TARDIES 
Tardiness is disruptive to the classroom environment and infringes on others' learning 
rights. Students are expected to be at their assigned learning stations on time. A "tardy" 
means the student was less than ten (10) minutes late for class. Students arriving to class 
more than 10 minutes late will be assigned an aggravated tardy which will have more 
discipline associated and may result in loss of credit on class assignments.  After three (3) 
tardies per quarter per class student, parent, and teacher will receive notification that each 
additional tardies for that class, students will be assigned 30 minutes of detention with the 
teacher. Habitual tardiness will result in additional consequences. 
 
LEGAL REASONS FOR AN EXCUSED ABSENCE 
1.​ Sickness, flu/communicable diseases, or other medical diagnoses.  Students with 

ongoing and/or major illness and who are under the verified care of a doctor may be 
granted extra days for absence.  

2.​Communicable Diseases 
a.​ Examples: strep throat, chicken pox, lice, pink eye, scabies, ringworm, 

impetigo, etc. 
b.​ Students will be sent home if suspected of having a communicable disease 

and will be advised to remain out of school until properly treated or no longer 
contagious. Please check with your family physician to determine when your 
child may return to school. (Doctors note is REQUIRED) 

c.​ Please notify the school any time your child is kept home for suspected 
contagious conditions. This will help us observe other students for signs and 
symptoms. 

3.​ Fever or Diarrhea 
a.​ If a child has a fever or diarrhea they need to stay home. If a child develops a 

fever or diarrhea while at school we will call his/her parent or guardian. 
Students must be fever and diarrhea free for 24 hours before returning 
to school.  

4.​ Vomiting (due to illness) 
a.​ Children may return to school 24 hours after the last vomiting incident.  

5.​ School-sponsored activities; e.g., local and regional athletic events, AASG, etc. 
6.​ Death in the immediate family, parents, grandparents, or siblings. 
7.​ Students participating in Viking Swim Club or other sanctioned club sports. 

 Absences must be prearranged with the proper forms through the attendance office. 
8.​ Family trips or local, non-profit community organizations.   
a.​ A trip slip must be on file in the high school office a minimum of three days before 

departure. 
 
ABSENCES REPORTING 
A note or a phone call by parent/guardian explaining daily absences is needed.  Please 
call the main office between 8:00 A.M. and 4:00 P.M. at 877-526-7656, or you may call 
outside office hours and leave a message and leave a message within the same day of 
absence. 
 
1.   All absences are documented daily by staff and verified by the parent through a phone 
call or note. If we have not been notified by the time attendance is recorded in the office, 
we will call to verify the absence. This procedure ensures student safety. 
If a student is absent for 5 consecutive days due to medical/illness, after communicating 
with school officials, we may request a doctor’s note to excuse the absence.  A “Release 
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from School” form may be requested from the Petersburg Medical Center by a patient or 
patient representative at no charge.  
 
Please consult Petersburg Medical Center (or attending medical facility) and your 
insurance provider to predetermine medical costs.  Petersburg School District is not 
responsible for medical charges associated with your child. 
 
2.   If a student is going to be out of school for family trips or other personal reasons, a trip 
slip needs to be filed in the office before leaving (with the exception of family 
emergencies.) The trip slip must be signed and turned into the office before all travel. 
Class work will be done according to the arrangements made ahead of time with individual 
teachers. Students need to take this form to their teachers a minimum of three school days 
prior to their absence. In order to receive credit for work missed, the student must have a 
signed trip slip and complete assigned work on time. 
 
3.    Step 1: After five (5) cumulative days of unexcused absences per quarter in the MS 
and semester in the HS, a letter will be sent home describing the attendance concern 
along with a copy of the Alaska State Compulsory Attendance Law. 
 
4.    Step 2: After ten (10) unexcused absences per quarter in the MS and semester in the 
HS, another letter will be sent home describing the attendance concern along with a copy 
of the Alaska State Compulsory Attendance Law.   
 
5.    Step 3: Students who have unexcused absences beyond 12 days per quarter in the 
MS and semester in the HS, parents will be notified by the school office to make an 
appointment with the principal and school counselor to assess any concerns, including 
medical that may be keeping the child from attending school on a regular basis so other 
supports or concerns can be addressed. This includes a doctor's verification and or other 
professional evaluations. 
 
MAKEUP WORK 
See page 18 for the Late/Missing Work policy. 
Unexcused absences may result in reduced or no credit for assignments that were 
assigned or due on the date of the student unexcused absence(s). Teachers will ensure 
that students will have access to the information to allow the opportunity for learning to 
continue. 
If you feel there are extenuating circumstances, a parent/guardian has the option of the 
appeal procedure. 
 
Out of School Suspension.  Daily work is to be handed in the day OSS students return to 
school. All of their assignments are posted on the teacher's web site. Work not handed in 
on time turns into a "0". 
 
CHECKING OUT 
Parents are advised to call the school on the morning of a student's absence, if possible. 
Please call the main office by 8:15am at 877-526-7656, or you may call outside office 
hours and leave a message.  Notification will enable the teacher to plan makeup work, to 
know approximately how long the student will be absent, and to arrange to send 
assignments home. 
 
Students who leave school grounds for any reason, including students leaving on a 
school-sponsored trip, are to check out through the office. Returning students must check 
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in to the office before re-entering class. Failure to check out through the office will result in 
disciplinary action. 
The middle school maintains a “closed campus”. Students are only permitted to leave the 
campus during the school day when signed out by a parent.  This includes lunchtime. 
 

Awards Assembly 
An awards assembly is held following the end of each quarter of school.  The assembly 
will be scheduled and posted on the Middle School Activity Calendar.  Awards given during 
this assembly include: Honor Roll, No Tardies, and Academic Achievement, etc. Other 
quarterly achievements are also recognized during this assembly.  Parents are 
encouraged and welcomed to attend. 

Band 
Band is required for all 6th grade students.  Band is an elective for 7th and 8th graders. 
 

Bullying/Harassment/Threats 
Bullying will not be tolerated.  Examples or types of bullying (directly or indirectly) may 
include, but are not limited to: physical, verbal, emotional (psychological), sexual.  
Allegations of bullying shall be promptly investigated, giving due regard to the need for 
confidentiality and the safety of the victim and/or any individual(s) who report an incident(s) 
of bullying to a teacher, counselor, or principal.  An individual has the legal right to report 
an incident(s) of bullying without fear of reprisal or retaliation at any time. 
 

Harassment: Harassment, intimidation and bullying disrupt a student’s ability to learn 
and a school’s ability to educate. Students are expected to demonstrate positive character 
traits and values. Conduct and speech must be civil and respectful in order to promote 
harmonious and courteous relations in the school environment. 
 
Students are prohibited from engaging in any form of harassment, intimidation, or bullying 
while on school property, on school buses, at the bus stop, or at school-sponsored 
activities or functions. Students who engage in such acts are subject to appropriate 
disciplinary action, up to and including suspension or expulsion. BP 5131.43(a) 
 
Conduct that does not rise to the level of harassment, intimidation or bullying may still be 
prohibited by other policies or rules.  BP 5131.43(c) 
 
Reporting Harassment: Students or staff members who have witnessed or have reliable 
information that a student has been subjected to harassment, intimidation or bullying 
should report the incident immediately to the principal or his/her designee, who shall 
promptly initiate an investigation. The STOP It reporting system is a confidential option for 
reporting.  The STOP It app is available for cell phones and a link to the system is 
available on the school websites. The investigation shall include an assessment of what 
actions should be taken, as appropriate, to protect the student who has been found to be 
the victim of harassment, intimidation or bullying. Such actions may include the provision 
of support services necessary to permit the student to feel safe and secure in attending 
school. BP 5131.43(c)  
 
The principal or designee shall by telephone and in writing notify the parents or guardians 
of the students involved of the alleged harassment, intimidation or bullying incident. The 
notice shall advise individuals involved of their due process rights.   
 
At the conclusion of the investigation, the principal shall take such disciplinary action 
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deemed necessary and appropriate to end the misconduct and prevent its recurrence. The 
principal will act in accordance with the student conduct code, 
  
Incidents of harassment, intimidation or bullying that involve criminal activity shall be 
reported to law enforcement. 
 
False Reporting Harassment: Students and staff who knowingly or willfully make a false 
report of harassment, intimidation or bullying, or provide false information in connection 
with an investigation, will be subject to disciplinary action up to and including 
suspension/expulsion for students. 
 
Retaliation Prohibited: Retaliation or reprisal against any person who reports an incident of 
harassment, intimidation or bullying, or cooperates in an investigation, is strictly prohibited. 
Any such retaliation or reprisals will result in suspension or expulsion of offending 
students. 
All information regarding Reporting of Harassment to Retaliation Prohibited referenced in 
AR 5131.43(b) 
 
Cyberbullying/Harassment via Technology: The district’s computer network, including 
access to the Internet via that network, whether accessed on campus or off campus, 
during or after school hours, may not be used for the purpose of harassment, intimidation, 
or bullying. Users are responsible for the appropriateness of the material they transmit 
over the system. All forms of harassment, intimidation or bullying over the network, 
commonly referred to as cyberbullying, are prohibited. Cyberbullying also includes, but is 
not limited to, other misuses of technology to harass, intimidate, or bully, including sending 
or posting inappropriate email messages, instant messages, text messages, digital 
pictures or images, or Web site postings, including blogs. 
 
Students and staff who believe they have been the victims of such misuses of technology, 
as described in this policy, should not erase the offending material from the system. A 
copy of the material should be printed and a report made under this policy.  
In situations in which the cyberbullying originated from a non-school computer, but is 
brought to the attention of school officials, disciplinary measures may be imposed provided 
the cyberbullying and/or Internet threats:  
1. ​ Contain threats of violence against staff members or students;  
2. ​ Threaten vandalism to school property;  
3. ​ Suggest or advocate physical harm to staff members or students; or  
4. ​ Create a significant disruption to the school’s educational mission, purpose and 
objectives.  
 
Disciplinary action may include, but is not limited to, the loss of computer privileges, 
detention, suspension, or expulsion for those committing acts of cyberbullying. In addition, 
when any kind of threat is communicated or when a hate crime is committed, this shall be 
reported to local law officials. 
BP 5131.43(b) 
 

Threats of Violence: Students should be educated in an environment that is free from 
harm and threats of harm. Threats of violence or death are prohibited. Students shall not 
make any threats, suggestions, or predictions of violence against any person or group or 
to the school building, whether made orally, in writing, or electronic means. No threat of 
violence will be considered a joke. Any bomb threats or threats of violence or death, 
whether or not made during school hours or on school grounds, shall result in immediate 
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disciplinary action, up to and including suspension and/or expulsion.  All students shall 
report any and all threats of violence, including jokes and threats of suicide, by reporting 
the threat to a teacher or school principal, who in turn reports it to the Superintendent.   
 
The right is reserved to hold the student responsible for any costs and/or damages 
incurred by the District because of a threat.  BP 5131.42 
 

Bus Conduct 
Bus transportation is a privilege extended only to students who display good conduct while 
preparing to ride, riding or leaving the bus. Continued disorderly conduct or persistent 
refusal to submit to the authority of the driver shall be sufficient reason for a student to be 
denied transportation.  BP 5131.1 
 

Curriculum 
The curriculum at Mitkof Middle School has been designed to meet the unique needs of 
our students.  Students are assigned seven classes each day.  Four assigned classes are 
in core subjects.  The remaining three classes consist of exploratory subjects.   
 
All students are required to take the school’s four core courses each year.  The core 
middle school subjects include: Math, Science, Language Arts, and Social Studies. 
 
Exploratory classes are designed to engage student interests.  Student exploratory 
schedules may be adjusted as required to address either academic or behavioral 
requirements.  Also, exploratory classes are intended to meet the needs of specific grade 
levels.  Exploratory programs include:  
 
- Physical Education for all grade levels​ ​ - Robotics for sixth grade  
- Careers for all grade levels​ ​ ​ - Spanish for seventh grade 
- Band for all grade levels​ ​ ​ ​ - Art for seventh grade 
- Computer Literacy for all grade levels​ ​ - Health for eighth grade 
- MS Introduction for sixth grade​ ​ ​ - X Tech for eighth grade 
- Exploratory classes provide opportunity for programs from local organizations 
 

Discipline 
The school is responsible for students' safety and welfare in school and during 
school-sponsored functions; therefore, students are subject to school discipline during 
these times. It is expected that Mitkof Middle School students will conduct themselves as 
responsible citizens and make an effort to achieve excellence in their studies. 
 
Students may be disciplined for behavior, prohibited by student discipline rules, that occurs 
off campus if the behavior is either related to school or school activities or is likely to affect 
safety, welfare or disrupt the educational process in the District. 
 
By law, students caught possessing a firearm must be expelled for no less than one 
calendar year. Students caught possessing a deadly weapon must be suspended for a 
minimum of 30 calendar days. 
 
Knives/blades are coded under two different categories, one for blades 2 1/2 inches and 
longer (code 7) and one for knives/blades less than 2 1/2 inches (code 27). Any 
knife/blade coded as a 7 is considered a deadly weapon and must result in a mandatory 
30-day suspension. 
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In-School Suspension (ISS)/Detention 
In-school suspension or detention may be assigned by the principal or designee.  
Detention and In-school suspension will be assigned according to behavioral chart 
description (See Appendix Discipline Chart).    
 
Reporting to Law Enforcement 
In addition to subjecting a student to discipline, any crime committed by a student while at 
school, on school grounds, or during any school sponsored activity on or off campus shall 
be reported to law enforcement. Criminal proceedings are independent of actions taken by 
the School District. The District may impose discipline for misconduct regardless of 
whether criminal charges are filed or a conviction is obtained.  BP 5144(b) 
 
Academic Intervention 
At Mitkof Middle School, we are concerned about each student’s academic achievements. 
Academics are only a part of the student’s whole education, but habits, grades, and study 
skills can greatly affect a student’s opportunities in the future. The Academic Intervention 
Plan addresses steps to be taken to ensure students are maximizing their academic 
opportunities. This plan is overseen by the teachers, RTI Coordinator, and Administration 
 

Tier 1 
Support for all students 

●​ OPTIONAL after school work time in teacher classrooms or library 
●​ Grades are monitored by student, parents, and teachers using Powerschool 

​  
Grade Check:  If a student has a D or F at the grade check at each mid quarter or quarter 
end they advance to Intervention Tier 2. 
 
Tier 2 

●​ The teacher contacts the parent/guardian. 
●​ Students have to stay after school in a teacher’s classroom ( supervised by the 

teacher or a paraprofessional).  
○​ Monday-Thursday 3:00-3:45 
○​ If a student skips or does not attend an after-school session they will receive 

a morning with the teacher in order to compensate for the missed session. 
Consequences will escalate for unresolved missed sessions.  

○​ Once the student is passing all core classes and maintains that status for 
one (1) week, they will be exited from academic support. Students cannot 
attend any after school activities before 3:45 until they are off Tier 2.  

 
Grade Check:  At the end of the next quarter or midquarter, students who have A, B, or C 
in all core classes return to Tier 1.  Students who continue to have a D or F advance to 
Intervention Tier 3. 
 
Tier 3 

●​ The teacher contacts the parent/guardian. 
●​ Students continue to stay after school in a teacher’s classroom as in Tier 2. 

AND  
●​ School staff will assign intensive interventions based upon need. Possibilities 

include:  
○​ Replaced classes with Individual Learning Program 
○​ Schedule change to add a Supported Study Period 
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○​ Saturday School work time to complete missing or low scoring assignments  
 
Grade Check:   If a student has D or F grades in a core class at this grade check, they 
advance to Intervention Tier 4.  At the end of the next quarter or mid quarter, students who 
have A, B, or C in all core classes return to Tier 2.  
 
Tier 4 

●​ The teacher contacts the parent/guardian. 
●​ Students continue to stay after school in a teacher’s classroom as in Tier 3. 
●​ Tier 4 intervention is Summer School to help students complete units of study from 

core classes that were not passed during the school year. 
  

Dress and Grooming for School 
The dress and grooming of students shall not be disruptive of the educational activities 
and processes of the school. BP 5132 

1.​ Shoes shall be worn. 
2.​ Clothing that exposes the entire shoulder, tube tops, spaghetti straps, or similar 

type clothing, may be worn only with a blouse or shirt.Clothing exposing the torso or 
the midriff, either front, back or sides, shall not be worn. Underwear/Undergarments 
shall not be visible. 

3.​ Leggings and yoga pants, when worn, cannot allow more of the wearer’s body to be 
seen than when wearing jean-like material, must be completely opaque, and of a 
material substantially thicker than tights. 

4.​ Head coverings shall not be worn in the auditorium and/or assemblies, and may be 
worn at staff discretion in classrooms . Head coverings worn for religious reasons 
are allowed.  Hoodies are not to be worn covering the head inside the school 
buildings. 

5.​ Skirts, dresses, and shorts shall be no shorter than the individual's mid-thigh. 
Destruction jeans shall not reveal skin above the individual’s mid-thigh. 

6.​ Garments and/or jewelry which display or suggest sexual, vulgar, drug, gang, or 
alcohol-related wording or graphics, or which provoke or may tend to provoke 
violence or disruption in the school, shall not be worn.  

7.​ In the event of a dress code infraction, clothing will be offered in order for the 
student to return to class. If the offered clothing is refused, the parent/guardian will 
be contacted to bring alternative clothing that meets the dress code. 

 

Due Process 
Students and their parents have the opportunity to request a conference and/or hearing if 
they are dissatisfied with the imposition of a disciplinary action.  Definition of the various 
disciplinary actions, and the authority and grounds for imposing discipline are specified in 
the school board policy manual. Reference BP 5144.1 (a) 
 

1.  For the sanctions of ISS and/detention the student will have the opportunity to explain 
his/her conduct to the principal.  A conference/hearing with the principal should occur as 
soon after the incident as possible. There is no appeal beyond the principal for ISS or 
detention. 
2.  For the sanctions of suspension from extra-curricular activities and/or short-term school 
suspension (less than 10 days), the student will normally have the opportunity to explain 
his/her conduct to the principal prior to imposition of the sanction.  An informal hearing will 
be held within 24 hours, if possible. 
3.  An extra-curricular suspension shall not be postponed while awaiting an appeal 
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hearing.  Under certain circumstances, the principal may order a short-term suspension to 
begin before an appeal hearing.  The appeal hearing will be held as soon as practical after 
short-term suspension begins. 
4. The only avenue of appeal for short-term suspensions of 10 (ten) days or less is to the 
building principal. (AR 5144.1) 
 
All procedures in the school policy manual are the minimum standards for imposing 
discipline.  More formal procedures may be invoked under special circumstances. 
 

Electronics –Personal (Cell Phones, Airpods, Headphones, Ear Buds, 
Smart Watches, etc.) 
Student cell phone and electronic device use is not a right. All devices that can receive or 
transmit a signal are not to be on the student’s person during school. This includes cell 
phones, airpods, smartwatches, headphones, etc. Devices will be placed in the secure 
lock box of the student’s first period teacher for the duration of the school day. Device 
notifications/ringers are to be silenced. At no time may students create a hotspot or tether 
devices; the school network must be used at all times in accordance with the Children’s 
Internet Protection Act.  Students must surrender personal electronic devices, including 
cell phones, to a PSD staff member upon request as they are a disruption to the learning 
environment.  The return of personal devices will require a parent to pick up the 
device at the school office.  Exceptions to the head phone usage will only be made for 
medical necessities and must be documented with the office or special education 
department. Any devices that take pictures should not be used in sensitive areas such as 
locker rooms, bathrooms, etc. Additionally, photographing or capturing videos of other 
students and/or staff without their prior approval is prohibited and may earn disciplinary 
actions.   
 

Emergency Contact Information 
To facilitate immediate contact with parents/guardians on such occasions, the Board 
requires parents/guardians to furnish the schools with the current information specified 
below:  
 
1. ​ Home address and telephone number.  
2. ​ Parent/guardian's business address and telephone number.  
3. ​ ​Name, address and telephone number of a relative or friend who is authorized by 

the parent/guardian to care for the student in cases of emergency when the 
parent/guardian cannot be reached.  

4. ​ Local physician to call in case of emergency.​ BP 5141(a) 

Fire Drills 
Required fire drills are held monthly during the school year.  
SIGNAL:  A continual sounding of the fire alarm is the signal to exit immediately. 
PROCEDURE:  Upon hearing the alarm, rise and leave the room briskly and in an orderly 
way.  Form a line and file outside the building according to the instructions of the teacher.  
When outside, be alert to further instructions so that fire lanes may be kept clear.  Return 
to class at a signal from the principal or teachers. 
 

Gun Free Schools 
By state law, any student who is determined to have brought a gun or other firearm to a 
school in the district shall be expelled from the district for a period of not less than one 
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year. The Board may, on its own initiative or on the recommendation of the 
Superintendent, modify the expulsion requirement on a case-by-case basis.   
 
The term "firearm" means a firearm as defined in Section 921 of Title 18 of the United 
States Code and includes bombs and other incendiary devices.  The term also includes 
parts from which a firearm may be assembled. 
 

Homework Policy 
All assignments including classwork, projects, quizzes, and tests are covered in this policy. 
 Assignments are designed with a specific instructional purpose in mind, such as: 
preparation, practice, extension, and/or creativity.  It is essential for students to 
demonstrate proficiency by meeting a minimal standard on all assignments.  Practices are 
assignments that reinforce taught curricular skills whereas Products assess learning 
benchmarks within each class.  Teachers will establish a grading policy for their class and 
inform students and parents at the beginning of the course.   Students are welcome and 
encouraged to stay after school to get help with their work.   
 

Late/Missing Work 
Timely completion and submission of school work are essential components of the 
educational process and help to prepare students for future academic and professional 
success. This policy applies uniformly to all students and classes. 

Assignment Deadlines: Each teacher will establish specific deadlines for 
assignments. This will be stated when the assignment is given. 
Late Submissions: Assignments submitted after the established deadline will be 
considered late/missing. 
Gradebook Entry: A grade of  “zero” (0) will be entered into the PowerSchool 
gradebook for all late/missing work. This reflects the student’s current grade without 
the late/missing work. 
Late Work Penalties: Assignments submitted up to 5 school days late will receive 
a maximum of 80% of the total possible points. Assignments submitted between 6 
and 20 school days late will receive a maximum of 50% of the possible 
points.Assignments submitted more than 20 school days late will not receive credit. 
Gradebook Indicators: Late or missing work will be clearly flagged in the 
PowerSchool gradebook to inform students and parents. 
Academic Quarter Deadline: The end of the academic quarter is a hard deadline 
for all quarter work unless an appeal has been granted for extenuating 
circumstances by administration as outlined below. 
Appeals Process: Exceptions for unusual circumstances must be appealed to the 
administration in writing by the student and/or teacher. A decision on the appeal will 
be provided by administration to the teacher and student within one calendar week 
of the appeal submission. During the appeal process no additional penalties will be 
applied to the work. 
 

Lockers  
Lockers are school property. Lockers may be opened and inspected by school officials 
without student permission. Any items contained in a locker shall be considered to be the 
property of the student to whom the locker was assigned. Items in a locker are the 
student's responsibility, and they need to make sure to keep their belongings locked up 
and secure in their locker. The school is not responsible for items that are lost or stolen out 
of lockers. Students are not to jam the locks or in any way permanently alter the locker. 
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Make-up work 
Students are responsible for any missed work when they are absent. In the event the 
student is absent for illness, the student needs to confer with the teacher, either via email 
or on the first day returning to school, to create a plan for learning and to get the 
assignments missed. For pre-arranged absences i.e. Family trip, activity trip, etc., make up 
work is due upon return to school unless previously arranged with the teacher.  If work is 
not turned in during the agreed-upon time frame, a "0" will be placed in the grade book for 
those assignments. 
 

Non-Discrimination Policy 
Petersburg School District does not discriminate on the basis of age, gender, race, color, 
religion, national origin, ethnic group, marital or parental status, physical or mental 
disability or any other unlawful consideration in providing educational services, activities, 
and programs, including vocational and career technology education programs. 
Petersburg School District complies with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as 
amended; Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972; Title II of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act of 1990 (“ADA”), as amended, which incorporates and expands upon the 
requirements of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended; the Age 
Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended; and any other legally-protected classification or 
status protected by applicable law. Any questions or concerns about Petersburg School 
District’s compliance with these federal programs should be brought to the attention of the 
following persons designated as being responsible for coordinating compliance with these 
requirements: 
 
For more information regarding accommodations, civil rights or grievance procedures, 
contact: Superintendent Taylor at (877) 526-7656, Petersburg School District, 201 Charles 
W. St., PO Box 289, Petersburg, Alaska, 99833. 
 
For more information regarding Title IX regulations or to file a grievance contact. Mara 
Lutomski, Title IX coordinator at 877-526-7656 x100 Petersburg School District, 201 
Charles W. St. PO Box 289, Petersburg, Alaska, 99833.  
 
Petersburg School District will take steps to assure that lack of English language skills will 
not be a barrier to admission and participation in all educational and vocational programs. 
 

PART-TIME ENROLLMENT 
Students who are enrolled in another school as their primary school may also enroll at 
Mitkof  Middle School, if space is available in the desired classes.  Part-time students will 
enroll after full time students have registered.  
 
Part-time students will need to request to attend school day activities outside of their 
scheduled enrollments. Additional criteria may apply to participate in these events.  
 

PBIS 
PBIS (Positive Behavior Interventions and Supports) is a school‐wide, proactive approach, 
which emphasizes the instruction of social skills, data‐based decision making, and the 
prevention of problematic behavior. While fostering positive behaviors and interactions, 
PBIS also improves academic performance. 
The most important part of PBIS is teaching expected behaviors. This is accomplished by 
utilizing a school‐wide matrix of behaviors, which encompasses the three main 
expectations of Petersburg School District -- Be Safe, Be Respectful, and Be 
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Responsible.   
 

Physical Education and Athletics Health Restriction​ ​ ​ ​  
A student who has been removed from participation in physical education class, an athletic 
practice or game for serious physical injury or medical condition by a supervising adult (i.e. 
coach, parent, athletic director, etc.) may not return to play until the student has been 
evaluated, diagnosed and cleared for participation by a licensed practitioner, which may 
be: 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
1) A health care provider licensed in Alaska, or exempt from licensure under Alaska law 
(AS 08.64.370(1), (2), or (4), 
​ ​ ​ ​  
    OR 
​  
2) a person acting at the direction and under the supervision of a physician licensed in 
Alaska, or exempt from licensure. 
  
If your child has a diagnosis that may restrict or limit his/her activities in physical 
education, then your child’s doctor must fill out a Release From School form and have it 
submitted to the school office at the beginning of the school year or prior to the beginning 
of the next school day.  The doctor must specify the amount of time this form is valid.  Note 
that a student who is unable to participate in physical education is not able to participate in 
interscholastic sports and may be excluded from certain field trips. 
  
The following health conditions may require a completed Release From School form: 
  
●​ Asthma 
●​ Heart Conditions, including murmurs 
●​ Orthopedic problems 
●​ Cerebral Palsy 
●​ Seizure Disorder 
●​ History of head injury, dizziness and/or fainting 
●​ Any other disease/illness that may restrict physical activity. 
  
During the school year, your son/daughter may sustain an illness or injury that will require 
your child to be excluded or restricted from participating in physical education and 
interscholastic activities.  All notes from a medical professional or parent must be brought 
to the school office for your child to be excused from the gym.  Petersburg School District 
limits parent excuses to 3 days for each quarter in the MS and 3 days per semester in the 
HS.   Students requiring more than the above exclusion/restriction must bring in a doctor’s 
note to be excused (see above). Additional excused days of physical education may be 
required to be made up with the PE teacher. 
Parents who are a licensed practitioner cannot excuse their own child, as legal 
documentation must come from a third party medical professional. 
 

PowerSchool 
Mitkof Middle School provides parents and students access to current grades and 
attendance through the Internet. Access your information at: http://27.237.243.14 or 
http://24.237.243.14 For security purposes, parents and students are assigned unique 
user names and passwords for each individual student at MMS. To receive your ID and 
password, please contact the middle school office. 
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Report Cards and Grading System 
Report cards are sent home at the end of each quarter (nine weeks).  In addition, midterm 
report is sent home midway into each quarter.  Parent teacher conferences are held as 
designated in school calendar.  Additional parent conferences can be arranged as needed.  
Parents are encouraged to speak with their child’s teachers frequently.  Our grading 
system is as follows: 
​ ​ ​ ​ A​ Excellent 
​ ​ ​ ​ A- 
​ ​ ​ ​ B+ 
​ ​ ​ ​ B​ Above Average 
​ ​ ​ ​ B- 
​ ​ ​ ​ C+ 
​ ​ ​ ​ C​ Average 
​ ​ ​ ​ C- 
​ ​ ​ ​ D+ 
​ ​ ​ ​ D​ Below Average 
​ ​ ​ ​ D- 
​ ​ ​ ​ F​ Failing 
​ ​ ​ ​ P​ Passing 
​ ​ ​ ​ W​ Withdrawal 
​ ​ ​ ​ I​ Incomplete 
​ ​ ​ ​ NG ​ No Grade 
​ ​ ​ ​  
 
An incomplete is given only when a student's work is not finished because of illness, other 
excused absence, or by teacher request to take additional time to assess the student’s 
achievement level.  If not made up within two weeks after the end of the term, an 
incomplete will be assigned a grade that indicates the student’s completed progress during 
that term.  Students shall be graded Pass/Fail only for study skills classes.  A No Grade is 
assigned only with counselor and principal approval.  (AR 5121) 
 

Safe Schools and Crisis Response 
Students need to feel safe within their school.  The District has a crisis response plan. 
Procedures are in place for a response to threats of attack, shooting in the school and 
hostage situations as well as other dangerous situations, including a death. The response 
team consists of staff, parents, students, police, clergy, and social service professionals.   
 
Students who are aware of plans that would endanger any member of the school 
community or school property should contact the principal or Superintendent immediately 
to let them know about the situation.  
 
A student should never hesitate to contact school officials or Crime Stoppers (772-7463) 
with knowledge concerning threats towards another student, staff member or the school 
buildings.  What one student may believe to be an insignificant threat could, in actuality, be 
the only information known to prevent a tragedy.  Students sharing information with school 
officials can know that their efforts will be respected and valued even if the threat proves to 
be uneventful. 
 

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES and Emergency Commands: 
A.L.I.C.E. is a school safety program created in the year 2000 to offer additional options to 
students and staff in dealing with an armed intruder situation. Two of the individuals who 
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founded and developed the program are long-term law enforcement professionals. A 
30-year educational professional is a member of the team and works to ensure that 
A.L.I.C.E. teaching/training materials are age-appropriate, psychologically sound, and 
address the issues of individuals with special needs. 
 
A.L.I.C.E. is an acronym that stands for: 
ALERT: Get the word out that a threat exists. 
LOCKDOWN: Secure a place to stay as much as possible as a starting point to buy time. 
INFORM: Give constant, real-time information throughout the building using all available 
technology. 
COUNTER: This is a last resort. Individuals are unable to escape. Countering may be as 
simple as creating a distraction to allow opportunities to escape. 
EVACUATE: The goal is to move students out of the danger zone. It’s important to be 
prepared to escape. 
 
Traditionally, schools have used a procedure known as “lockdown” which essentially 
means locking the school building and classrooms and having students and teachers take 
shelter in their classroom. We believe that offering additional age-appropriate options will 
allow our students and teachers to be better prepared if a crisis situation occurs. Providing 
a constant flow of information to everyone in the building can allow opportunities to safely 
evacuate the building. An important goal of the A.L.I.C.E. program is to evacuate as many 
people as possible to a safe place. 
 

School Safety and Discipline Policies 
This School Safety and Discipline Policy has been prepared by the school with the input of 
the larger school community over an extended period of time.  It contains information the 
school wants students to know about their rights and responsibilities.  
 
Student success is very important to teachers and the principal. “Success” can mean a lot 
of things. It is much more than passing classes and graduating from high school. It begins 
with learning to work with and respect others. It means respecting your culture and your 
community. Most importantly, it means respecting yourself.  Most of the school rules are 
related to respect for other people and for the rights of other people.  
 
This policy begins with the descriptions of the rights that students have.  Those rights are 
to be honored and protected.  It continues with a description of student responsibilities.  
Those responsibilities will also be upheld.  If you have questions or concerns, talk to your 
teachers or your principal. They are there to help you with problems that arise.  
 

Search and Seizure  
Because lockers are under the joint control of the student and the district, school officials shall 
have the right and ability to open and inspect any school locker without student permission 
when they have reasonable suspicion that the search will disclose evidence of illegal 
possessions or activity or when odors, smoke, fire and/or other threats to student health, 
welfare or safety emanate from the locker.  
 
For health and safety reasons, a general inspection of school properties such as lockers and 
desks may be conducted on a regular, announced basis. Any items contained in a locker shall 
be considered to be the property of the student to whom the locker was assigned. Notice of 
this policy shall be given to all students when lockers are assigned. Notice will also be posted 
in prominent locations throughout the school. 
Authorization to search is specified in BP 5145.12(b) 
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Any district administrator may search a student's clothing, possessions and/or automobile 
on school premises if the administrator has reason to suspect that a student possesses 
contraband. 
 
The superintendent may authorize a district employee to request a drug test from a 
student, if the employee has reasonable cause to suspect that the student is under the 
influence of alcohol or a controlled substance not prescribed as required by law.  A 
student’s failure to comply upon request pursuant to this policy may be used as evidence 
against the student in a disciplinary proceeding or may subject the student to other 
sanctions by board policies and school rules.  BP 5145.12 (Search and seizure) does not 
authorize any school employee to conduct a strip search of a student. 
 
Contraband discovered in the course of a search shall be seized.  If the seized item is not 
illegal to possess, but is prohibited on school grounds, the item shall be returned to the 
student's parent(s) or guardian at the end of the school day.  If the item is illegal to 
possess, the Superintendent may direct that the item be surrendered to the police. 
 
A reasonable attempt will be made to notify the student's parent(s) or guardian before a 
search has taken place, if practical.  If prior notification is not practical, a reasonable 
attempt will be made to notify the student’s parent(s) or guardian after a search has taken 
place. The notification shall include the reason for the search and the nature of any 
contraband discovered. 
 

Sexual Harassment 
The Board shall not tolerate the sexual harassment of any student by any other student or any 
district employee. Any student or employee who is found guilty of sexual harassment shall be 
subject to disciplinary action. 
 
Students or staff should immediately report incidences of sexual harassment to the 
principal or designee. The Superintendent or designee shall promptly investigate each 
complaint of sexual harassment in a way that ensures the privacy of all parties concerned. 
In no case shall the student be required to resolve the complaint directly with the offending 
person. BP 5145.7(a) Sexual Harassment complaints shall be reported to the Title IX 
Coordinator Mara Lutomski at titleix@pcsd.us  
 

Student Fees 
Students are responsible for any damaged books or supplies on loan. A  student activity 
fee is required for each sport in which a student participates in which they travel, with a 
reduced activity fee for activities/grades in which students do not travel. Each student must 
pay a yearly fee for ASB, which contributes to the many events that student government 
organizes for the student body.  An optional fee for an annual yearbook can also be paid at 
the beginning of the year.  Students are assigned a PSD laptop and will be required to pay 
the insurance fee annually. A complete schedule of student fees can be found in the 
school office or be accessed on the school district website. 
 

Student Information Release 
 

Permission to Publish Opt-Out Policy: Middle School/High School 
 

Mitkof Middle School follows an opt-out policy. Student work, photographs, video images, 
and/or recorded statements may be posted on District websites, social media pages, and 
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other electronic media to highlight student achievements or showcase educational 
experiences. 
 

Please complete the online opt-out form if you prefer to opt your student out. This will 
exclude your child and their work from being posted on the District’s website (PCSD.US), 
Facebook, Instagram, and Twitter. Please note that only first names will be used in posts. 
   

The opt-out form is available at the website address- https://www.pcsd.us/page/optout or 
scan the following QR Code with your smart device- 
 

 

Release of Information to military recruiters 
The federal Elementary and Secondary Education Act requires all local education 
agencies to provide to military recruiters, upon their request, the name, address and 
telephone number (including unlisted number) of secondary school students. Although 
military recruiters focus their efforts on high school juniors and seniors, the law allows for 
the gathering of this information from the broad category of “secondary” students, defined 
as students in grades 7 through 12. If any secondary student or the parent/guardian of a 
secondary student does not want the District to provide the requested information to 
military recruiters, the secondary student or the parent/guardian must "opt out" of providing 
such information by submitting a signed, written request to this effect. 

Institutions of Higher Learning information release 

The Every Student Succeeds Act of 2015 (ESSA) requires all local education agencies to 
provide to institutions of higher education, upon their request, the name, address, and 
telephone number of secondary school students. Although post-secondary 
institutions/schools focus their efforts on high school juniors and seniors, the law allows for 
the gathering of this information from secondary students. If any eligible student (18 years 
of age) or the parent/guardian of a secondary student does not want the District to provide 
the requested information to institutions of higher education, the secondary student or the 
parent/guardian must "opt out" of providing such information by submitting a signed, 
written request to this effect. 
 

Student Rights, Responsibilities and Grievance Procedures 
School rules have been made to protect every student’s right to learn. If a student breaks a 
school rule, it means they are interfering with the right of others to learn. Remember that a 
lot of thought has gone into making school rules. They have not been made to upset 
students or to make adults happy. They are there for student protection! 
 
All school rules are related to law that guarantees a free, public school education to all 
people ages seven through sixteen. No one can take that right away from students without 
a good reason. Such “good reasons” are related to behavior. If students behave in a way 
that endangers other people, their right to a free education can be taken away.  Also, if 
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students interfere with the education of others, their rights can be taken away. 
 
Principals and teachers have the responsibility to keep the school safe and secure. 
Students have the responsibility to always behave in a safe and secure manner.  When 
student behavior is not responsible, consequences result. 
 
If there are any questions relating to student rights, contact the principal.  Petersburg 
Schools are committed to providing an effective means for parents and the community 
to voice concerns and complaints. In general, the complaint should be received and 
addressed at the level closest to which the complaint originated. For example, if it involves 
a teacher, first talk to that individual.  If you are still concerned, talk with the principal. Then 
if you are still concerned, make an appointment to talk with the Superintendent. 
  
A grievance as defined herein is a written complaint, registered by identifiable individuals, 
involving an alleged violation of the Federal laws or regulations governing Title IX, Section 
504, and Title II by the local educational agency.  A grievance is a formal complaint 
regarding specific decisions made by school personnel. A grievance may be submitted in 
specific circumstances such as when a student or parent believes that board policy or law 
has been misapplied, misinterpreted, or violated. Any claims of discrimination on the basis 
of race, color, national origin, sex, pregnancy, religion, age, or disability also may be 
submitted as a grievance. 
 
The Petersburg School District recognizes that in accordance with Title IX of the 
Educational Amendments of 1972 and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, a 
procedure is required whereby parents, employees and students can be assured of a 
prompt and fair disposition of their grievances.  
 
A grievance must be filed as soon as possible but no longer than 30 days after disclosure 
or discovery of 
the facts giving rise to the grievance. A student who has a grievance must provide the 
following 
information in writing to the principal: 
• The name of the school district employee or other individual whose decision or action is 
at issue; 
• The specific decision(s) or actions at issue; 
• Any board policy or law that the parent or student believes has been misapplied, 
misinterpreted, or 
violated; and 
• The specific resolution desired 
 
The right to file a complaint shall be afforded to any parent, employee, and/or student, and 
the general public and shall begin with a written statement by said parent, employee, 
and/or student alleging a violation of the Federal law or include, as a minimum, the 
following information: 
a. the name and address of the party or parties alleging the violation, and 
b. a description of the alleged violation of the Federal law or regulation by the local 
educational agency.  
 
Persons who desire to register complaints relative to Title IX of the Educational 
Amendments of 1972 should direct these complaints or other inquiries to the Title IX 
Coordinator at: 
 
Petersburg School District 
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Mara Lutomski 
P.O. Box 289 
Petersburg, Alaska 99833 
Tel: (877) 526-7656 
Email: titleix@pcsd.us 
 
Persons who register complaints relative to Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 
or Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should direct these inquiries to the 
Section 504 Coordinator of the ADA Coordinator at: 
Petersburg School District 
Superintendent’s Office 
P.O. Box 289 
Petersburg, Alaska 99833 
Tel:(877) 526-7656 
Email: exec@pcsd.us 
 
Upon receipt of a complaint the, Petersburg School District shall adhere to the following 
procedures: 
1. The principal shall investigate, except in situations related to Title IX incidents, the 
alleged violation and shall render a written resolution of the complaint in a prompt and 
thorough manner. Title IX incidents will be investigated by the Title IX investigator. 
2. The principal shall provide an opportunity for the complainant or the complainant’s 
representative, or both, to present evidence, including an opportunity to question the 
parties involved. 
3. Upon receipt of the principal’s resolution to the complaint, the party alleging the violation 
has the right to appeal this decision to the Superintendent within thirty (30) days. The 
superintendent will render a final decision within thirty (30) days from the date the appeal 
is received. 
 

Suspension and Expulsion 
 
Grounds for Suspension and Expulsion: 
A student may be suspended or expelled for the following causes:  
1. ​ Continued willful disobedience or open and persistent defiance of reasonable 
school authority;  
2. ​ Behavior which is in some way harmful to the welfare, safety or morals of other 
students;  
3. ​ Conviction of a felony which the board determines will cause the attendance of the 
child to be in some way harmful to the welfare or education of other students. 
 
A student may be suspended or expelled for behavior occurring at any time, including but 
not limited to the following circumstances:  
1. ​ While on school grounds.  
2. ​ While going to or coming from school or a school-sponsored activity.  
3. ​ During the lunch period, whether on or off the school campus. 
AR 5144.1(a) 
 
A Principal may suspend a student from school for any of the acts listed under "Grounds 
for Suspension and Expulsion" for not more than thirty (30) consecutive days.  
Suspension may be imposed upon a first offense if the principal determines the student’s 
behavior to be in some way harmful to the welfare, safety or morals of other students or 
the student's presence represents a danger to persons or property or threatens to disrupt 
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the instructional process. 
AR 5144.1(b) 
 
Short Term Suspension Procedures (10 days or less) 
Suspension shall be preceded by an informal conference conducted by the Superintendent 
or principal, and shall include the student, and whenever practicable, the teacher, 
supervisor, or school employee who referred the student to the principal. At the 
conference, the student shall be informed of the reason for the disciplinary action and the 
evidence against him/her and shall be given the opportunity to explain his/her version and 
evidence in support of his/her defense.  
If at the end of this discussion the Superintendent or principal believes the student is guilty 
of the misconduct charged, the student may be suspended for 10 days or less. 
AR 5144.1(b) 
 
This conference may be omitted if the principal, designee or the Superintendent 
determines that an emergency situation exists. An "emergency situation" involves a clear 
and present danger to the lives, safety or health of students or school personnel. If the 
pre-suspension conference is not held, both the parent/guardian and student shall be 
notified of the student's right to return to school for the purpose of a conference. The 
conference shall be held within two school days, unless the student waives his/her right to 
it or is physically unable to attend for any reason. In such case, the conference will be held 
as soon as the student is physically able to return to school. 
AR 5144.1(c) 
 
Notice to Parents/Guardians  
At the time of the suspension, a school employee shall make a reasonable effort to contact 
the parent/guardian by telephone or in person. Whenever a student is suspended, the 
parent/ guardian shall be notified in writing of the suspension.  
This notice shall state the reasons for suspension and the date and time when the student 
may return to school, and may request that the parent/guardian confer with school 
authorities regarding matters pertinent to the suspension.  
 
No penalties may be imposed on the student for the failure or refusal of the 
parent/guardian to meet with school authorities. The student may not be denied 
readmission solely because the parent/ guardian failed to meet with school authorities. 
AR 5144.1(c) 
 
Long Term Suspension (more than 10 days)  
Where alleged misconduct of a student warrants a suspension of more than 10 days, the 
student will be provided the opportunity for a hearing as outlined under the expulsion 
procedure. The long term suspension procedure does not preclude a student from being 
suspended for up to 10 days if procedures for short term suspension have been followed.  
 
A student requesting a hearing regarding a long term suspension will be readmitted in the 
program (at the end of a short term suspension if applicable) pending the outcome of the 
hearing except where the superintendent determines that the student's presence in school 
poses a threat to harm to him or herself or others.  
 
Authority to Expel  
A student may be expelled only by the Board. 
 
The Superintendent or principal shall recommend a student's expulsion for any of the 
following acts, unless the principal or Superintendent finds, and reports in writing to the 
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Board, that expulsion is inappropriate due to particular circumstances which shall be set 
out in the report of the incident:  
1.​ Causing serious physical injury to another person, except in self-defense.  
2. ​ Possession of any firearm, knife, explosive or other dangerous object at school or at 
a school activity off school grounds.  
3. ​ Unlawful sale of any controlled substance.  
4. ​ Robbery, extortion, or the conviction of any other felony which will cause the 
attendance of the student to be injurious to the welfare or education of other students. AR 
5144.1(d) 
 

Textbooks and Supplies 
All lockers, textbooks, and library books are loaned to students free of charge.  Students 
are responsible for lost or damaged books and are expected to pay for them.  
 

Vandalism, Theft and Graffiti 
The School Board considers vandalism a very serious matter. Vandalism includes the 
negligent, willful, or unlawful damaging or theft of any district-owned real or personal 
property, including the writing of graffiti. Any district student who commits an act of 
vandalism shall be subject to disciplinary action, reparation for damages, and also may be 
reported to the appropriate authorities for legal prosecution. If reparation of damages is not 
made, the district also may withhold the student's grades, diploma and/or transcripts.  BP 
5131.5 
 

Visitors 
Adult visitors are always welcome to the middle school if they are parents, guardians or 
are assisting a staff member.  All visitors need to check in at the office and get a visitor 
pass.  Visitors need the principal’s permission before attending class. 
 

Weapons and Dangerous Instruments 
Students shall not bring to, possess, or use deadly weapons, firearms, dangerous 
instruments, or their replicas in school buildings, on school grounds or district-provided 
transportation, or at any school-related or school-sponsored activity away from school, 
unless written permission has been previously obtained from the Superintendent or 
designee specifically authorizing that possession or use. Students who violate this policy 
are subject to disciplinary action in accordance with district policy and procedures.   
 
The Board shall expel any student who brings a firearm to school in violation of this policy 
for a period of not less than one (1) calendar year. The Board shall suspend for at least 30 
days, or expel for the school year, or permanently, a student who possesses a deadly 
weapon other than a firearm. The district may consider requests for early reinstatement by 
students suspended or expelled for violations of this policy. 
 
All violations of this policy shall be reported to the school board, local, state and federal 
agencies including law enforcement authorities.  BP 5131.7(a) 

Glossary 
 
Aggressive behavior:  physical behaviors directed toward another person including, but 
not limited to, kicking, hitting, biting, shoving, tripping or slapping. 
 
Assault, physical:  to intentionally, knowingly and recklessly cause or act in an attempt to 
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cause physical injury to another, assault includes, but is not limited to, aggressive 
behavior. 
 
Assault, verbal: to place another person in fear of imminent physical injury by words 
and/or conduct. 
 
Bullying:  See Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying 
 
Cheating: submitting someone else's work as your own or providing your work to another, 
giving another answers on an exam, and providing answers electronically. 
 
Cyberbullying/Harassment via technology: All forms of harassment, intimidation or 
bullying over the school district network is commonly referred to as cyberbullying.  
Cyberbullying also includes, but is not limited to, other misuses of technology to harass, 
intimidate, or bully, including sending or posting inappropriate email messages, instant 
messages, text messages, digital pictures or images, or Web site postings, including 
blogs.  BP 5131.43(b). 
 
Detention:  assignment to a designated area other than the classroom before, during or 
after school. 
 
Drug: an illicit substance. 
 
Drug/Alcohol Free School Zone:  Federal and State statutes provide for penalties for the 
distribution of drugs within 1000 feet of a school, the "Drug Free School Zone", subject to 
the following conditions: 
1.​ Does not require knowledge of the proximity of a school. 
2.​ Does not require evidence that children are currently or likely to congregate 
3.​ Does not require proof that the sale of drugs had a detrimental effect on children 
 
Drug paraphernalia:  includes, but is not limited to, any item or device used to conceal, 
process, prepare, inject, ingest, inhale or otherwise introduce a substance into the human 
body. 
 
Expulsion: removal of a student from the physical and academic school premises, 
including school activities, for at least the remainder of the current semester but not to 
exceed one (1) year. 
 
Fighting:  mutual use of physical force by two or more students.  
 
Firearm:  includes any weapon (including a starter gun) which will or is designed to or may 
readily be converted to expel a projectile by the action of an explosive.  Firearms also 
include any type of weapon by whatever name which will or may be readily converted to 
expel a projectile by the action of an explosive or other propellant and which has any 
barrel or bore of more than one-half inch in diameter; or as defined in section 921 of Title 
18, United States Code. 
 
Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying: Harassment, intimidation, or bullying means an 
intentional written, oral, or physical act, when the act is undertaken with the intent of 
threatening, intimidating, harassing, or frightening the student, and  
(a) physically harms the student or damages the student’s property;  
(b) has the effect of substantially interfering with the student’s education;  
(c) is so severe, persistent, or pervasive that it creates an intimidating or threatening 
educational environment; or  
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(d) has the effect of substantially disrupting the orderly operation of the school. 
BP 5134.43(a) 
 
Hazing: initiation rites perpetrated against a new student, new member, or lower 
classman.  All hazing is a violation of the Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying policy.  
Consequences will be assigned to those determined to be guilty of acts of hazing. 
 
In-school suspension:  removal of a student from the classroom and school activities by 
an administrator or designee and assignment to a designated room or area within the 
school building.  Lunch may be eaten in the ISS room.  A lunch time other than the regular 
time may be assigned.  The student in ISS is counted present on the attendance roles.  
The work collected may be turned in for credit. 
 
Pornography: material that depicts erotic behavior and is intended to cause sexual 
excitement.  Pornographic material may be protected expression unless it is determined to 
be obscene.  The disruptive nature of pornography makes it inappropriate for the learning 
environment.  Those who bring or access pornography at school will be subject to 
discipline.  Child pornography is illegal under state and federal laws prohibiting the 
depiction of minors in sexual acts. 
 
Reasonable:  using or showing reason or sound judgment, sensible. 
 
Restitution:  reimbursement for actual loss or damage by court order or by the 
Superintendent's office.  (At the discretion of the principal or his/her designee, restitution 
may be accompanied by community work service.) 
 
School Wide Discipline Chart: Please refer to the Appendix for the School Wide 
Discipline Chart.  A teacher led review of this chart occurs several times a year to help 
students better understand school wide responsibilities.   
 
Sexual harassment:  any unwelcome sexual advance, request for sexual favors, sexual 
statement or physical contact, including sexist remarks or behavior, which results in a 
tense and/or unproductive learning environment.  Conduct of an unwelcome sexual nature 
which (a) is indicated to be term or condition of an individual's academic experience, (b) is 
used as a basis for academic decisions, (c) interferes with an individual's academic 
performance, or (d) created an intimidating, hostile or offensive  academic environment is 
included in this definition.  "Sexual harassment" is defined in more detail in the District's 
administrative regulations dealing with sexual harassment. 
 
Suspension:  temporary removal of a student from the school building and property 
and/or from participating in school activities. 
 
Trespass: unauthorized presence on school property.  Refusing to depart from school 
property at the request of a school authority is considered an act of trespassing. 
 
Truancy:  willful and unjustified failure to attend school by one who is required to attend; 
skipping.  This includes leaving the building without prior approval and/or checking out 
through the office. 
 
Vandalism: Vandalism includes the negligent, willful, or unlawful damaging or theft of any 
district-owned real or personal property, including the writing of graffiti. 
 
Vaping: Any electronic oral device, such as one composed of a heating element, battery, 
and/or electronic circuit, which provides a vapor of nicotine or any other substance, and 

 
Reviewed: August 2025​ Page 29 
 



the use or inhalation of which simulates smoking. The term shall include any such device 
whether manufactured, distributed, marketed, or sold as an e-cigarette, e-cigar, e-pipe, or 
under any other product name or descriptor. 
 
Weapon: The terms “Deadly Weapon,” "Weapon," and "Dangerous Instruments" are 
defined as anything designed for and capable of causing death or serious physical injury, 
including, to the extent they are not already included in the above definition, any pistol, 
revolver, rifle, shotgun, air gun, spring gun or zip gun, any bomb or other explosive, 
including fireworks, any poison, any dangerous or deadly gas, any slingshot, bludgeon, 
nightstick, straight razor or throwing star, brass knuckles or artificial knuckles of any kind, 
any knife, axe, or club. AR 5131.7(c) in Petersburg School Board Policy 
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PETERSBURG DISCIPLINE GRID  
 (This chart has been prepared to provide assistance; it should not be interpreted as absolute) 

Our philosophy is to involve parents as much as possible in student discipline.  Parents will be notified when infractions are either recurring and/or serious. Discipline measures will be 
cumulative.  Prior behavioral misconduct will affect subsequent disciplinary measures. 

OFFENSE OCCUR CONSEQUENCE 

ALCOHOL First 
Parent notification, police notification, 3-5 days suspension, Prime for Life (12 week) Reduction, 
or similar counseling 

Using, possessing, taking action to possess, selling, distributing, or being under the influence 
of alcohol Second Parent notification, police notification, 5-7 days suspension, counseling 
(or substances promoted as alcohol).  *1, *Additional consequences apply for students 
enrolled in activities. Third Parent notification, police notification, 10 days suspension, Expulsion hearing 
AUTOMOBILE MISUSE First Parent contact, student conference, possible detention, possible police notification 
Not following rules and regulations concerning vehicles on school premises.   Second Parent conference, police notification, detention, possible ISS, loss of driving privileges 
  Third Student contract with principal, parent and police 
*BUS MISCONDUCT First Parent contact, detention, some loss of bus privileges 
Not following the posted instructions governing riding school buses. Second Parent conference, possible ISS/OSS, progressive loss of bus privileges 
USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUGS First Parent & Police notification, 3-5 days OSS, Prime for Life counseling 
Using, possessing, taking action to possess, selling, distributing, or being under the influence 
of drugs or Second Parent & Police notification, 5-7 days OSS, additional counseling 
other intoxicants (or substances promoted as dangerous drugs). Possessing any drug 
paraphernalia. *1 
*Additional consequences apply for students enrolled in activities. Third Parent & Police notification, 10 days OSS, expulsion hearing 
*DEFIANCE OF AUTHORITY/Disrespect/Insubordination First Parent conference, apology, detention, possible suspension 
Refusal to follow the reasonable requests of District personnel. Second Parent conference, student contract, possible suspension 
  Third Parent conference, Progressive suspensions (ISS/OSS), repeated may = possible expulsion 
*DISORDERLY OR DISRUPTIVE CONDUCT First Parent contact, apology, detention, possible suspension 
Language or behavior that disrupts and/or interferes with the educational environment or 
process. Second Parent conference, possible suspension 
Includes sustained loud talk, horseplay Third Parent conference, Progressive suspensions (ISS/OSS), repeated may = possible expulsion 

*DISRUPTIVE APPEARANCE / STUDENT DRESS 
First 
 

Teacher directed, change in dress 
 

Dress or grooming that interferes with the learning process or school climate, is unclean, or 
threatens the 

Second 
 

Office referral, parent contact, change in student dress 
 

health/safety of the student or others. (Clothing, jewelry, or working/graphics on clothing that 
is sexually Third Principal referral 
suggestive, drug related, vulgar, that depicts violence, insulting, gang membership related, or 
ridicules a     
particular person or group.)     
SKIPPING CLASS  First Detention, parent notification 
Student leaves or misses class without permission Second Parent contact, possible suspension 
      
FIGHTING  First Parent and police notification, 1-3 day suspension 
A hostile physical encounter between two or more individuals. Second Parent conference, police notification, 3-5 days OSS, community service, recom. Counseling 
  Third Parent conference, police notification, 5+ days OSS, Expulsion hearing 
FIRE SETTING / ATTEMPTED FIRE SETTING / FIRE PLAY  First Parent and police notification, suspension, possible Expulsion hearing 
Using fire to destroy or attempt to destroy property.      
FORGERY/THEFT  First Parent and police notification (discretion),detention or possible suspension, restitution 
Student is in possession of, having passed on, or being responsible for removing someone 
else's property  Second Parent and police notification, restitution, suspension, possible Expulsion hearing 
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or has signed a person’s name without that person’s permission Third Parent and police notification, suspension, Expulsion hearing 

     

LEWD CONDUCT / PROFANITY  
 
First 0-5 days OSS 

Indcent exposure and/or the use of obscenity, profanity (oral, written, or gestured). Includes 
possession, Second 5-10 days OSS, Continued violation may result in expulsion 
selling and distribution of lewd materials.     

HARASSMENT/BULLYING  
First 
 

Parent conference, detention, possible suspension (ISS) 
 

Student delivers disrespectful messages* (verbal, written or gestural) to another person that 
includes  

Second 
 

Parent/principal conference, suspension (OSS) 
 

threats and intimidation, obscene gestures, pictures, or written notes.  This includes 
harassment via  Third Possible 3-5 day OSS, recommendation for expulsion hearing 
electronic means.  *disrespectful messages include negative comments based on race, 
religion, gender, age and/or origin; sustained or intense verbal attacks based on ethnic origin, 
disabilities or personal matters.    
INAPPROPRIATE LOCATION/OUT OF BOUNDS AREA  First Detention, parent notification 
Student is in an area that is out of school boundaries Second Parent/principal conference, detention, student contract, possible ISS 
CHEATING/COPYING First Zero on assignment, parent notification, possible detention 
Submitting someone else’s work as your own or providing your work to another Second Zero on assignment(s), parent conference, detention/ISS, possible reflective assignment 
  Test: zero on exam, no retake option, 2x detention, parent meeting with admin and teacher,  

next activity suspension within 30 days  
 
Plagiarism:  Zero on assignment/exam, no retake option, 2x detention, parent meeting w/admin 
and teacher,  
next activity suspension within 30 days 
 
 

LYING 
 

First 
 

PLAGIARISM 
Using someone else’s words and/or ideas 
 
 
 

First 
Second 
 
 
 

GANG AFFILIATION DISPLAY  First Parent conference, detention, student contract 
Organization composed of students that has an element of purpose which is concealed from 
the public and shared only confidentially among members. Participation in gang-related 
activities at school or  Second Parent/Principal conference, suspension (OSS), contract dependent 
school functions (possession or display of gang-related clothing, symbols, or paraphernalia, 
distribution of gang literature or materials, display of gang-related posters or graffiti, signs, or 
signals, harassment or     
intimidation of others or recruitment for gang membership).     
PHYSICAL AGGRESSION/ASSAULT  First Parent conference, police notification, 3-5 day OSS 
Student engages in actions involving serious physical contact where injury may occur (e.g., 
hitting, Second Parent conference, police notification, 5-10 day OSS 
 punching, hitting with an object, kicking, hair pulling, scratching, etc.). Third 10 days OSS, expulsion hearing 
TARDINESS  First Office referral, detention, parent notification 
Arriving late to school and/or class.  Aggravated Tardy > 10 min late to a class Repeat Excessive tardies will result in a parent/principal discipline plan 

   
Aggravated tardy=45 min detention w/ teacher of the affected class 
 

TECHNOLOGY MISUSE  First Refer to PCSD Technology Plan for Discipline Procedures 
Failure to comply with the District's "Electronic Use Agreement."     
USE OR POSSESSION OF TOBACCO  First Parent and police notification (discretionary), detention, possible ISS, addiction counseling 

Using, possessing, and/or distributing of tobacco in any form. Repeat 
Parent and police notification, detention, progressive suspensions, contract, further addiction 
counseling 
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TRESPASSING First Admin 
Being present in unauthorized places or refusing to leave when asked to do so by District 
personnel. Second OSS 
UNEXCUSED ABSENCE/TRUANCY  First Parent notification, detention 
Any absence that has not been excused by parent or legal guardian and/or appropriate 
school official. Second Parent notification, detention, repeated = truancy notification, possible police, ISS/OSS 
PROPERTY DAMAGE/VANDALISM  First Parent and police notification (discretionary), restitution, detention, possible ISS 
Intentionally damaging, defacing, (including tagging/graffiti), or destroying public or private 
property. Second Parent and police notification, restitution, OSS, possible expulsion 
 Third Parent and police notification, restitution, OSS, expulsion hearing 
 
WEAPONS: EXPLOSIVE DEVICES  

 
First 

 
Parent notification, police notification, 10 days suspension, Expulsion hearing 

Using, possessing, or selling an explosive device or material.     
 
WEAPONS: FIREARMS OR KNIVES  

 
First 

 
Parent and Police notification, 10 days OSS plus Expulsion hearing 

Using, possessing, or selling a firearm (any weapon, including a starter gun, that will or is 
designed to or     
readily be converted to expel a projectile by the action of an explosive.  Or using, threatening 
to use,      
possessing, or selling knives of any form/length     
USE/POSSESSION OF COMBUSTIBLES WITH INTENT TO HARM  First Confiscation, parent & police notification, possible suspension, possible expulsion hearing 
Student is in possession of substances/objects readily capable of causing bodily harm and/or 
property     
damage with intent to harm (matches, lighters, firecrackers, gasoline, lighter fluid)     
* = "occurrence" resets every year   
*1 = If a student is suspected of drug or alcohol use, the administration has the right to test 
and the student is required to submit to the testing. If the student refuses, he/she will be given 
the same discipline action as if guilty.     
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​  

Petersburg High School 
Home of the Vikings 

 
P. O. Box 289 

109 Charles W. Street 
Petersburg, Alaska 99833 

Telephone and Fax: 877-526-7656 
 
 

Principal 
Brad King 

 
Nancy Curtis, Administrative Assistant/ASB 

Tausha Sperl, Administrative Assistant/Attendance/Registrar 
Lori Marsh, Administrative Assistant/Activities/Facilities  

Office Hours: 7:00 AM - 4:15 PM 
 
 

Faculty 
 

Ioana Ward Lisa Adams Chelsea Corrao 

Carissa Cotta Megan Smith Jon Kludt-Painter 

Ashley Lohr Jim Engell Dustin Crump 

Beau Ward Casey Gates Alice Cumps 

Elsa Wintersteen Trinity Edwards Tim Shumway 

Dave Owens 

Ruby Brock 

Jocelynn Parker 

 

Alenna Nilsen 

Jill Lenhard 

   
email addresses for all faculty and staff are as follows:  firstinitiallastname@pcsd.us 

example: jpainter@pcsd.us 
 
 

Administration 
Jaime Cabral, Activities Director/Dean of Student Development 

Rachel Etcher, School Counselor 
Robyn Taylor, Superintendent 
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WELCOME TO  

PETERSBURG HIGH SCHOOL 
 
This is your student handbook.  It is intended to be used to acquaint you with your school, its operation, government, 
opportunities, and your responsibilities as a student citizen.  Knowledge and an understanding of this handbook will 
ensure that you have an enjoyable and productive year.  
 

PHILOSOPHY 
Petersburg High School (PHS) fosters the development of wise decision-makers who can communicate clearly, think 
creatively, develop positive values, and attain personal goals.  The school provides opportunities to learn skills and 
attitudes and increase aesthetic awareness.  Through instruction and the activity program, the school teaches an 
appreciation of the citizenship responsibilities of American democracy.  Petersburg High School assists students to 
develop the self esteem, knowledge, and discipline necessary to choose and prepare for a career and recognize learning 
as a life-long process. 
 

MISSION STATEMENT 
In a safe and orderly environment, Petersburg High School provides an education which enables students to develop their 
intellectual, social, physical and aesthetic lives. 
 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
The Petersburg School Board is elected by the people of the Borough of Petersburg.  The board is directed by the State 
of Alaska to establish policies consistent with Alaska law which determines what is taught and to whom.  The Petersburg 
School Board consists of five members elected for a term of three years.  The board holds public meetings on the third 
Tuesday of each month.  The Board's Policy Manual presents the school's operating structures and philosophy in much 
more detail and is available online at www.pcsd.us or at the district office, 201 Charles W. Street. 
 

ADMINISTRATION 
Superintendent of schools.  The Superintendent is charged with the responsibility of administering the educational 
program within the framework of the Petersburg School Board's policies. 
High school principal.  The high school principal is responsible for the high school buildings and the program of 
studies carried on therein.  
 

ADVANCED PLACEMENT CLASSES (A.P.) 
AP admissions criteria:  Students who wish to enroll in Advanced Placement classes must go through an application 
procedure. The AP teacher will distribute the application materials in the spring for the next school year's class.  The class 
size is limited to a maximum of 25. Exceptions to this limit require teacher approval in writing.​
 
Applicants for AP English will be asked to submit writing for scoring, and those students receiving the highest scores will 
be considered for the class.  The applications will have a due date, and submissions received after that date may not be 
considered.  Once students have been admitted their junior year, they are not required to re-apply for admission in their 
senior years.  Students who take an AP course do so with the understanding that they are expected to take the AP test in 
May.   
 
For purposes of GPA, Advanced Placement (AP) courses will be calculated on a 5.0 scale if students complete the course 
in good standing (70% of higher) and take the AP exam associated with the course. 
 

ALCOHOL, ILLEGAL DRUGS AND TOBACCO (PCSD BP 5131.6) 
The use, possession, sale, purchase, or transfer (any transaction) of products containing tobacco, alcoholic beverages 
and drugs are prohibited in all school buildings, on school grounds, and at all school activities, including parties, dances, 
athletic events, and school-sponsored trips of any kind.  The school district unequivocally supports drug-free schools and 
disciplinary measures to assure that the schools stay drug free.   
 
See Tobacco, Alcohol, Drugs under Extracurricular Activities for violation consequences. 
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ATTENDANCE 
It’s very difficult to learn when you’re not in class. Students who have been absent are responsible for making up missed 
work without disrupting the flow of classroom activities.  Alaska Statute 14.30.010. (When Attendance Compulsory) 
Tardiness and poor attendance affect children socially and academically.  Students may feel awkward walking in late to a 
class, and other children will notice when a peer is absent in class to help with a project or collaborate in learning, for 
example.  If a student’s tardiness or attendance becomes disruptive to their education, a meeting will be scheduled to 
make a plan so that attendance will not continue to negatively impact your child’s education. 
 
Absences due to vacations are discouraged.  We hope you can make your vacation plans during any of the regular school 
vacation times.   
 
ABSENCES 
Being absent from a class for more than 10 minutes may be considered as an absence. There are three types of absence: 
excused, unexcused, and absent. Valid reasons for an excused absence (E) are listed below. Unexcused absences (U) 
are those for which there is not a legal, excusable reason for the absence. Absent (A) reflects a parent removing a student 
from school without meeting the criteria for an excused absence. 
 
HOME NOTIFICATION 
Attendance records are kept each period. Every effort is made to notify parents by phone when a student is absent and 
the school does not have prior notification. Parents are notified by letter when the student is in danger of failing due to 
absences. 
 
TARDIES 
Tardiness is disruptive to the classroom environment and infringes on others' learning rights. Students are expected to be 
at their assigned learning stations on time. A "tardy" means the student was less than ten (10) minutes late for class. 
Students arriving to class more than 10 minutes late will be assigned an aggravated tardy which will have more discipline 
associated and may result in loss of credit on class assignments. After three (3) tardies per quarter per class student, 
parent, and teacher will receive notification that each additional tardy for that class, students will be assigned 30 minutes 
of detention with the teacher. Habitual tardiness will result in additional consequences. 
 
LEGAL REASONS FOR AN EXCUSED ABSENCE (BP 5113) 
1.   Sickness, flu/communicable diseases, or other medical diagnoses.  Students with ongoing and/or major illness and 
who are under the verified care of a doctor may be granted extra days for absence. Home study may be provided for 
extended medical leave. 
2.   School-sponsored activities; e.g., local and regional athletic events, AASG, etc. 
3.   Death in the immediate family, parents, grandparents, or siblings. 
4.   Students participating in Viking Swim Club or other sanctioned club sports.  Absences must be prearranged with the 
proper forms through the attendance office. 
5.   Family trips or employment (such as commercial fishing) -- special arrangements must be made with the principal.  
 
ABSENCES REPORTING 
A note or a phone call by parent/guardian explaining daily absences is needed.  Please call the main office by 8:15 am at 
877-526-7656, or you may call outside office hours and leave a message within the same day of absence. 
1.    All absences are documented daily by staff and verified by the parent through a phone call or note. If we have not 
been notified by the time attendance is recorded in the office, we will call to verify the absence. This procedure ensures 
student safety. 
If a student is absent for 5 consecutive days due to medical/illness, after communicating with school officials, we may 
request a doctor’s note to excuse the absence.  A “Release from School” form may be requested from the Petersburg 
Medical Clinic by a patient or patient representative at no charge.  
Please consult Petersburg Medical Center (or attending medical facility) and your insurance provider to predetermine 
medical costs.  Petersburg School District is not responsible for medical charges associated with your child. 
2.   If a student is going to be out of school for family trips or other personal reasons, a "Parent Request for Student 
Absence" needs to be filed in the office before leaving (with the exception of family emergencies.) Class work will be done 
according to the arrangements made ahead of time with individual teachers. Students need to take this form to their 
teachers a minimum of three school days prior to their absence. In order to receive credit for work missed, the student 
must have a signed "Parent Request for Student Absence" and complete assigned work on time.This applies to extended 
absence under 20 consecutive school attendance days. Students who are absent 20+ consecutive school days will be 
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unenrolled from classes and will need to seek comparative coursework through an accredited Homeschool program. This 
may include options available in Petersburg High School independent study programs.  
3.   Step 1: After five (5) cumulative days of absences per semester in the HS, a letter will be sent home describing the 
attendance concern along with a copy of the Alaska State Compulsory Attendance Law. 
4.    Step 2: After ten (10) absences per semester in the HS, a second letter will be sent home describing the attendance 
concern along with a copy of the Alaska State Compulsory Attendance Law.   
5.  Step 3: Students who have absences beyond 12 days per semester in the HS, parents will be notified by the school 
office to make an appointment with the principal and school counselor to assess any concerns, including medical that may 
be keeping the child from attending school on a regular basis so other supports or concerns can be addressed. This 
includes a doctor's verification and or other professional evaluations. 
 
MAKEUP WORK 
Students are responsible for any missed work when they are absent. In the event the student is absent for illness, the 
student needs to confer with the teacher, either via email or on the first day returning to school, to create a plan for 
learning and to get the assignments missed. For pre-arranged absences i.e. Family trip, activity trip, etc., make up work is 
due either upon the return to school or via electronic turn in methods, unless previously arranged with the teacher.  For 
missing and late work, a "0" will be placed in the grade book for those assignments (see-Late/Missing Work Policy). 
Unexcused absences may result in reduced or no credit for assignments that were assigned or due on the date of the 
student unexcused absence(s). Teachers will ensure that students will have access to the information to allow the 
opportunity for learning to continue. 
If you feel there are extenuating circumstances, a parent/guardian has the option of the appeal procedure, starting with 
the teacher.   
 
CHECKING OUT 
Parents are advised to call the school on the morning of a student's absence, if possible. Please call the main office by 
8:15am at 877-526-7656 x200, or you may call outside office hours and leave a message.  Notification will enable the 
teacher to plan makeup work, to know approximately how long the student will be absent, and to arrange to send 
assignments home. 
Students who leave school grounds for any reason (excluding open-campus lunch), including students leaving on a 
school-sponsored trip, are to check out through the office. Returning students must check in to the office before 
re-entering class. Failure to check out through the office will result in disciplinary action. 
 
OUT OF SCHOOL SUSPENSION  Daily work is to be handed in the day OSS students return to school or via 
electronic means, unless prior arrangements have been made with the teacher(s). All of their assignments are posted on 
the teacher's web site. Work not handed in on time turns into a "0". 
 

BULLYING 
 
Bullying is unwanted, aggressive behavior among school-aged children that involves a real or perceived power imbalance. 
The behavior is repeated. (Source: stopbullying.gov)  
 
A form of repeated aggression and occurs when a person(s) with a perceived power imbalance willfully subjects another 
person (victim) to an intentional, unwanted, and hurtful verbal and/or physical action(s) which result(s) in the victim feeling 
oppressed (stress, injury, intimidation, discomfort) at any school site or school-sponsored activity or event. Bullying may 
also occur as various forms of hazing, including initiation rites perpetrated against a new student or a new member of a 
team. Students who engage in such conduct shall be subject to a range of punishment to include parent conference, 
verbal or written reprimand, in-school or out-of- school suspension, and/or placement in an alternative learning 
environment.  
 
Students are prohibited from engaging in any form of harassment, intimidation, or bullying while on school property, on 
school buses, at the bus stop, or at school-sponsored activities or functions. Students or staff members who have 
witnessed or have reliable information that a student has been subjected to harassment, intimidation or bullying should 
report the incident immediately to school staff members, who shall promptly initiate an investigation. Allegations of bullying 
shall be promptly investigated, giving due regard to the need for confidentiality and the safety of the victim and/or any 
individual(s) who report an incident(s) of bullying to a teacher, counselor, or principal. An individual has the legal right to 
report an incident(s) of bullying without fear of reprisal or retaliation at any time.  
 
Reporting Harassment: Students or staff members who have witnessed or have reliable information that a student 
has been subjected to harassment, intimidation or bullying should report the incident immediately to the principal or 
his/her designee, who shall promptly initiate an investigation. The STOP It reporting system is a confidential option for 

Updated:  August 2025​ ​ High School Student Handbook                 6 

http://stopbullying.gov


reporting.  The STOP It app is available for cell phones and a link to the system is available on the school websites. The 
investigation shall include an assessment of what actions should be taken, as appropriate, to protect the student who has 
been found to be the victim of harassment, intimidation or bullying. Such actions may include the provision of support 
services necessary to permit the student to feel safe and secure in attending school. BP 5131.43(c)  
 
False Reporting Harassment: Students and staff who knowingly or willfully make a false report of harassment, 
intimidation or bullying, or provide false information in connection with an investigation, will be subject to disciplinary 
action up to and including suspension/expulsion for students.  
 
Retaliation Prohibited: Retaliation or reprisal against any person who reports an incident of harassment, intimidation 
or bullying, or cooperates in an investigation, is strictly prohibited. Any such retaliation or reprisals will result in disciplinary 
procedures, which may include suspension or expulsion of offending students. All information regarding Reporting of 
Harassment to Retaliation Prohibited referenced in AR 5131.43(b)  
 
Cyberbullying/Harassment via Technology: The district’s computer network, including access to the Internet via 
that network, whether accessed on campus or off campus, during or after school hours, may not be used for the purpose 
of harassment, intimidation, or bullying. Users are responsible for the appropriateness of the material they transmit over 
the system. All forms of harassment, intimidation or bullying over the network, commonly referred to as cyberbullying, are 
prohibited. Cyberbullying also includes, but is not limited to, other misuses of technology to harass, intimidate, or bully, 
including sending or posting inappropriate email messages, instant messages, text messages, digital pictures or images, 
or Web site postings, including blogs. 
Students and staff who believe they have been the victims of such misuses of technology, as described in this policy, 
should not erase the offending material from the system. A copy of the material should be printed and a report made 
under this policy. In situations in which the cyberbullying originated from a non-school computer, but is brought to the 
attention of school officials, disciplinary measures may be imposed provided the cyberbullying and/or Internet threats: 
1. Contain threats of violence against staff members or students; 2. Threaten vandalism to school property; 3. Suggest 
or advocate physical harm to staff members or students; or 4. Create a significant disruption to the school’s 
educational mission, purpose and objectives.  
 
Disciplinary action may include, but is not limited to, the loss of computer privileges, detention, suspension, or 
expulsion for those committing acts of cyberbullying. In addition, when any kind of threat is communicated or when a 
hate crime is committed, this shall be reported to local law officials. BP 5131.43(b)  
 

CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION (CTE) 
Petersburg High School currently offers several Career and Technical Education courses to prepare students for the 
workplace with career-ready skills and training.  They include:  Metals, Advanced Metals, Marine Fabrication, Woods, 
Advanced Woods, Construction, Culinary, Advanced Culinary, Aquaculture, Advanced Aquaculture and CNA (certified 
nursing assistant). 
 
Non-Discrimination Policy 
Petersburg School District does not discriminate on the basis of race, religion, color, national origin, sex or gender, 
disability, or age in providing educational services, activities, and programs, including vocational and career technology 
education programs. Petersburg School District complies with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Title IX 
of the Education Amendments of 1972; Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (“ADA”), as amended, which 
incorporates and expands upon the requirements of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended; the Age 
Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended; and any other legally-protected classification or status protected by applicable 
law. Any questions or concerns about Petersburg School District’s compliance with these federal programs should be 
brought to the attention of the following persons designated as being responsible for coordinating compliance with these 
requirements: 
 
For more information regarding accommodations, civil rights or grievance procedures, contact: Superintendent Taylor 
at (877) 526-7656, Petersburg School District, 201 Charles W. St., PO Box 289, Petersburg, Alaska, 99833. 
 
Petersburg School District will take steps to assure that lack of English language skills will not be a barrier to admission 
and participation in all educational and vocational programs. 

COLLEGE COURSES/OUTSIDE COURSES FOR HIGH SCHOOL CREDIT 
Students wishing to take courses outside those offered by Petersburg High School for high school credit must 
have prior administrative approval.  Submit the course syllabus and get approval from the counselor and principal.  

●​ The course may have an on the job training component, but it cannot be the main part of the course. 
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●​ The course must be completed in the school year in which the student began taking the course.  Summer courses 
must be completed before the first day of the school year. 

●​ Outside courses may not be taken for course retakes to improve GPA and do not replace previously earned 
grades in other courses. 

●​ The course must be 100-level or above and considered by the college to be a General Education Requirement 
(GER).  College remediation and orientation courses may be accepted for elective credit only. 

●​ College courses for high school credit must be a minimum of 3 semester college credits or with administration 
approval (0.5 HS credits). 

●​ Any requests submitted after the completion of the semester will NOT be accepted. 
●​ Outside courses may NOT be taken to replace a course currently taught by PHS staff, unless a bona fide conflict 

exists.  Conflicts must be approved by both the high school counselor and principal.   
●​ After completion of the course, the student must submit the final transcript to the counseling office. 
●​ This does not include CTE dual credit courses. 
●​ Cost/fees charged by the university are the family’s responsibility. 

 

COMPUTER USE, INTERNET RULES, AND WEB PAGE DEVELOPMENT 
Prior to having access to the technology infrastructure of Petersburg High School, students must understand and have on 
file a signed statement agreeing to comply with district policy related to the acceptable use of technology. Specifically, the 
Parent/Student Computer Use Contract, Internet Use Agreement, and the Laptop Check out Form must all be signed and 
submitted to the office prior to access being granted. 
 
Petersburg High School fully expects all members of the school community will use the computer systems in a 
responsible, appropriate, and legal manner. Use the following regulations as a guide when working within our computer 
system: 
 
1.​ The school’s Internet connection must be used only for research or information gathering that is directly related to 

academic assignments or extracurricular projects supervised by the school and faculty. 
2.​ During school hours, game playing on computers is not allowed unless the game is directly related to a school 

assignment or activity. For example chess would be appropriate if related to the activities of a Chess Club. 
3.​ Students are required to bring their notebook computers to school each day with the battery fully charged. Computers 

should be plugged in each night to assure a full charge the following day. 
4.​ E-mail (or any other computer communication) must be used only for legitimate and responsible communication 

between students, faculty, and the outside world. Rude, abusive, threatening, or otherwise inappropriate language is 
not permitted. 

5.​ Students may access only those files that belong to them or which they are certain they have permission to use. 
6.​ Files stored within the school computer systems should be limited to those relating to formal school courses and 

activities. Games, commercial software, or graphic files that are not for a school project or formal activity should not 
be stored on the school computer systems. 

7.​ Laptops, wireless cards, and backpacks belong to and are distributed by the school. 
8.​ Laptop computers may be collected at Christmas break and will be at the end of the school year for maintenance and 

reimaging. 
9.​ Laptop computers will be available for faculty inspection at any time. 
 
Access to the Petersburg School District computer systems is a privilege, not a right. Violating the letter or spirit of the 
above regulations may be cause to deny a student access to Petersburg School District computer systems, loss of 
computer privileges, including the privilege to take their laptop off school grounds, and/or may result in more serious 
disciplinary action. 
 

CREDIT BY EXAMINATION (Course Challenge) 
Credit by Examination is an opportunity for students in grades 9-12 to receive credit through a testing process.  Students 
who have completed 8th grade and those entering grades 9-12, who are currently enrolled in PSD, may challenge courses 
for high school credit. This option is designed to provide students the opportunity to demonstrate mastery through exam.  
It is not a process for credit recovery or course retakes.  Assessments determined by the content area teachers will be 
used in most instances to challenge courses in mathematics, language arts, science, social studies, and world languages 
by demonstrating mastery of course material.  The course challenge request form, along with a $25 fee, must be 
submitted to the PHS office before the course begins for the student.  Upon receipt of an approved application for Credit 
by Examination (Course Challenge), the Principal (or designee) will consult with the content area teachers to determine 
the appropriate evaluative process.  This examination may include an assessment of the student’s knowledge and 
comprehension of the subject through a curriculum-based exam, evaluation of the student’s higher-level cognitive skills 
and comprehension of the concepts through a written essay, and/or evaluation of the student’s lab or performance 
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knowledge and techniques by setting up, explaining, performing, and/or demonstrating activities required in a class typical 
of the one challenged.  An eighty-percent (80%) score or higher is required to receive credit, and any score less than 80% 
will not receive a credit.  A student cannot be granted Credit by Examination for a course in which he or she has 
previously earned credit nor may he or she earn credit for a prerequisite course if they are presently enrolled in or have 
previously earned credit in an advanced course.  If credit is denied, a student may not reapply for a Course Challenge for 
the same course.  Only approved PSD courses can be challenged.  Credit awarded for successfully challenging a course 
will appear on the student’s transcript with the grade of “Pass”, but no points will accrue to the grade point average.  The 
word “Challenged” will follow the course title.  (BP 6155) 
 

DANCES 
Dances must be scheduled 1 week prior (minimum), and approved by the advisor, activity director, and principal. 
Complete and turn in the Activity Request form to the office.  Dances will end before midnight unless authorized by 
the principal and permission to extend curfew is authorized by the Petersburg Police Department. All school dances 
will be supervised by four chaperones (minimum), including administration, certified staff, and parents, if possible.  
Students will not be allowed to leave and return while dances are in progress and outside containers are not 
allowed.  All dances are restricted to Petersburg High School students unless special permission has been 
requested and granted by the principal.   
  

Attendance at a PHS dance is a privilege, not a right.  By voluntarily entering a dance, students are granting implied 
consent for staff to perform safety checks, which may include being lightly searched by a same-gender chaperone. 
In addition, the use of a Passive Alcohol Sensor (Alcohol Light) or Breathalizer will be used to prevent students 
under the influence of alcohol from entering the dance, ensuring student safety and deterring illegal conduct.   

  
Parents/students will be notified in the school bulletin prior to the dance of these safeguards, and signage will be 
posted when student searches and the PAS/Alcohol Light are going to be utilized.  Specific details regarding 
student expectations and dance rules are available in the office.  Compliance with these rules is required.   
  
Alcoholic beverages, tobacco, and/or drugs are not permitted at dance functions by students, guests of students, or 
chaperones. Students are not permitted to have consumed alcohol or drugs or be under the influence of alcohol or 
drugs immediately prior to attending a dance function. The Alcohol Light (PAS) or Breathalizer will be used to check 
all students entering PHS dance functions. The Petersburg Police Department will be called, parents will be notified 
and School Board Policy will be enforced when students are found violating this policy.  BP 5131.6, BP 5030, BP 
5144, BP 5145.12 
 

DANGEROUS ITEMS 
To further ensure student safety, dangerous items such as knives, explosive materials, etc. are prohibited in all school 
buildings, on school grounds, and at all school activities, including parties, dances, athletic events and school-sponsored 
trips of any kind.  By law, students caught possessing a firearm must be expelled for no less than one calendar year. 
Students caught possessing a deadly weapon must be suspended for a minimum of 30 calendar days. 

Knives/blades are coded under two different categories, one for blades 2 1/2 inches and longer (code 7) and one for 
knives/blades less than 2 1/2 inches (code 27). Any knife/blade coded as a 7 is considered a deadly weapon and must 
result in a mandatory 30-day suspension. 

DISCIPLINE 
The school is responsible for students' safety and welfare in school and during school-sponsored functions; therefore, 
students are subject to school discipline during these times.  It is expected that high school students will conduct 
themselves as responsible citizens and make an effort to achieve excellence in their studies. 
 
Students may be disciplined for behavior, prohibited by student discipline rules, that occurs off campus if the behavior is 
either related to school or school activities or is likely to affect safety or welfare or disrupt the orderly educational process 
in the District. 
 
IN-SCHOOL SUSPENSION (ISS)/DETENTION 
In-school suspension or detention may be assigned by the principal or designee. Students must be making adequate 
progress on any detention time, as determined by the principal or his designee, before attending any school function, 
including practice for activities. Students receiving a disciplinary write-up will receive a minimum half-hour detention.  
 

DRESS AND GROOMING 
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In accordance with the implementation of the District’s goals and strategies, the dress code for all students shall meet 
school board requirements (BP 5132) and create an environment that contributes to the learning needs of students. 
 
The dress and grooming of students shall contribute to the health and safety of the individual, promote a positive 
educational environment and good school spirit, and be non-disruptive of the educational activities and processes of the 
school.  
 

1.​ Shoes shall be worn. 
2.​ Clothing that exposes the entire shoulder, tube tops, spaghetti straps, or similar type clothing, may be worn only 

with a blouse or shirt.Clothing exposing the torso or the midriff, either front, back or sides, shall not be worn. 
Underwear/Undergarments shall not be visible. 

3.​ Leggings and yoga pants, when worn, cannot allow more of the wearer’s body to be seen than when wearing 
jean-like material, must be completely opaque, and of a material substantially thicker than tights. 

4.​ Head coverings shall not be worn in the auditorium and/or assemblies, and may be worn at staff discretion in 
classrooms . Head coverings worn for religious reasons are allowed. Hoodies are not to be worn covering the 
head inside the school buildings. 

5.​ Skirts, dresses, and shorts shall be no shorter than the individual's mid-thigh. Destruction jeans shall not reveal 
skin above the individual’s mid-thigh. 

6.​ Garments and/or jewelry which display or suggest sexual, vulgar, drug, gang, or alcohol-related wording or 
graphics, or which provoke or may tend to provoke violence or disruption in the school, shall not be worn.  

 
In the event of a dress code infraction, clothing will be offered in order for the student to return to class. If the offered 
clothing is refused, the parent/guardian will be contacted to bring alternative clothing that meets the dress code.​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (updated 5/2024) 
 

DUE PROCESS 
Students and their parents have the opportunity to request a conference and/or hearing if they are dissatisfied with the 
imposition of a disciplinary action.  Definition of the various disciplinary actions, and the authority and grounds for 
imposing discipline are specified in school board policy. 
 
For the sanctions of ISS and/detention the student will have the opportunity to explain his/her conduct to the principal.  A 
conference/hearing with the principal should occur as soon after the incident as possible.  There is no appeal beyond the 
principal for ISS or detention. 
 
For the sanctions of suspension from extra-curricular activities and/or short-term school suspension (less than 10 days), 
the student will normally have the opportunity to explain his/her conduct to the principal prior to imposition of the sanction.  
An informal hearing will be held within 24 hours, if possible. 
 
An extra-curricular suspension shall not be postponed while awaiting an appeal hearing.  Under certain circumstances, 
the principal may order a short-term suspension to begin before an appeal hearing.  The appeal hearing will be held as 
soon as practical after short-term suspension begins. 
 
The only avenue of appeal for short-term suspensions of 10 (ten) days or less is to the building principal. (AR 5144.1) 
 
All procedures in the school board policy are the minimum standards for imposing discipline.  More formal procedures 
may be invoked under special circumstances. 
 
 

ELECTRONICS--PERSONAL (Cell Phones, Airpods, Headphones, Ear Buds, 
Smart Watches, etc.) 
Students may not use personal laptops, ebooks, pads or any mobile device that sends or receives a signal without prior 
approval from the technology director and administration. 
Student cell phone and other personal device use is not a right. The following points outline the policy and enforcement. 

1.​ Cell phones are NOT to be on the student’s person during school. This means cell phones MUST be placed in the 
cell phone classroom hotel, not in a pocket, in hand, or out in the classroom.  

2.​ Cell phones and other devices MUST be placed in the cell hotel of the first period class or the office cell phone 
hotel if the student does not have a first period. Students may retrieve these during lunch if they are going off 
campus. They MUST do this immediately following the bell release for lunch. 
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3.​ Upon return from lunch, students who retrieved their devices MUST place them in the cell hotel in the class that 
follows lunch. They may retrieve them at the end of the school day. They MUST do this immediately following the 
bell release from the last class. 

4.​ Device notifications/ringers are to be silenced.  
5.​ At no time may students create a hot spot or tether devices; the school network must be used at all times in 

accordance with the Children’s Internet Protection Act.   
6.​ Students MUST surrender personal electronic devices, including cell phones, to a PSD staff member when 

requested as they are a disruption to the learning environment.   
7.​ If a device is confiscated, the return of personal devices WILL REQUIRE A PARENT to pick up the device at the 

school office.  This policy includes the use of personal electronic devices of any kind.  
8.​ Exceptions to the head phone usage will only be made for medical necessities and MUST be documented with 

the office and special education department.  
9.​ Any devices that takes pictures SHALL not be used in sensitive areas such as locker rooms, bathrooms, etc.  

Additionally, photographing or capturing videos of other students and/or staff without their prior approval is 
prohibited and may earn disciplinary actions. 

10.​Students leaving on school sponsored or other trips during the school day shall leave their cell phones in the 
office so as to avoid disrupting classes to retrieve the phone prior to departure. 

 
It is highly recommended that students do not bring cell phones or other electronic devices to school. The school will not 
be liable for lost or damaged devices. 
 

EVALUATION OF STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT 
A complete record of grades earned, activities, conduct, test results, and attendance is maintained in the high school 
office.  Each student has a transcript and a cumulative folder.  The transcript contains the courses taken, grades, number 
of credits earned, and awards earned.  The cumulative personal folder contains test results, biographical data, medical 
records, citizenship information, and pertinent documents relating to your education. 
 
Your school record is invaluable to you and is used for recommendations to future employers and for college, vocational, 
and technical school entrance.  All information in these files is confidential and will be disclosed only to qualified persons, 
including the student, parents, and teachers. 
 

EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITY PARTICIPATION 
Extra-curricular activities are very important to student growth. Student participation is a privilege, not a right.  There are 
special school rules for participation in extracurricular activities, and students must meet all of these expectations in order 
to participate. These rules apply to students who participate in extracurricular activities and are not limited to the time or 
season of the extra-curricular activity only. The extra-curricular activities covered by the rules include, but are not limited 
to, all athletic units; Washington, D.C. Close-up; debate; the music program; pep band; and ASSG.  Students are 
expected to meet the financial obligations of travel not covered by the school district.   A student who becomes 
nineteen (19) years of age, on or before August 1, shall be ineligible for interscholastic competition.  A 
student becomes ineligible for interscholastic competition, regardless of age or grades, at the beginning of his/her ninth 
semester in high school.  Participation in Washington, D.C. Close-up is limited to one (1) year.  Enrollment in band, jazz 
band or chorus/choir is required for travel to Music Festival & be eligible for SE Honors Music. Enrollment in a minimum of 
one (1) Art course is required to be eligible for the Region 5 Art Festival and All-State Art.  NOTE: No participant may 
participate in the first competition or event until all fees and forms are submitted and has completed all 
necessary eligibility requirements. 
 

GRADE REQUIREMENTS 
Any student participating in an interscholastic activity for which grade or credit requirements are 
established by the ASAA shall meet those requirements.  ASAA requires that a student must maintain at 
least an overall 2.0 GPA during the current semester to remain eligible. Students who do not maintain an 
overall 2.0 GPA may regain eligibility during the current semester by achieving and maintaining an overall 
2.0 GPA within the school’s grading system.  Students must be in regular attendance at school classes in 
which they are enrolled or for which credit is granted (or be enrolled in a district or member school 
correspondence program). 
 
Petersburg School District additionally requires that students participating in an interscholastic athletic, 
extracurricular, or co-curricular activity must maintain grades of “C” or better in all courses as reported on 
the most recent athletic director grade check, mid-quarter or end of quarter grade report to be eligible for 
competition and/or travel. 
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The athletic director or administration will perform activity eligibility grade checks on a regular basis, 
approximately every week utilizing current quarter grades, including mid-quarter and quarter grade 
reports.  A student is deemed ineligible on their most recent and current quarter grade check if they 
possess a grade letter of an F, D, or I.  The student is ineligible for all travel and/or competition until the 
student successfully passes the next grade check.  Grade checks will take place every Tuesday 
throughout the school calendar year unless otherwise noted.   

 
A student who receives an “I” (Incomplete) shall remain ineligible for competition and/or travel until the “I” 
is replaced by a passing grade (“C”, “B”, “A”). Converting an “I” (Incomplete) to a grade of “D” does not 
automatically qualify the student for competition and/or travel.  
 
For all freshmen, sophomores, and junior, as well as seniors who are not on track to graduate, must be enrolled in 
a minimum of courses needed to receive 2.5 units of semester credit or equivalent at School of Eligibility or 
supervised by the School of Eligibility or its school district, that lead to granting credit toward graduation from the 
school district or School of Eligibility. 

  
Seniors who are on track to graduate must be enrolled in a minimum of courses needed to receive 2.0 units of 
semester credit or the equivalent at the School of Eligibility or supervised by the School of Eligibility or its school 
district that led to granting of credit toward graduation from the school district or the School of Eligibility. Full time 
seniors who are on track to graduate, must be enrolled in a minimum of two (2) semester units of credit, or 
equivalent, at School of Eligibility. 

  
Students must maintain at least an overall 2.0 GPA during the current semester to remain eligible. Students who 
do not maintain an overall 2.0 GPA may regain eligibility during the current semester by achieving and maintaining 
an overall 2.0 GPA within the school’s grading system. 
 
​​AR 6145 Extracurricular and Co-Curricular Activities - Petersburg High School 

Students participating in any high school-sponsored activity must have no "F’s” and/or no "D’s” and/or no “I’s” in any 
enrolled course on the most recent grade check in order to be eligible for competition and travel. A student who is deemed 
ineligible on their most recent grade check is ineligible for all travel, in-person competition, and any other interscholastic 
event for that grade check period. 
Students receiving an incomplete will remain ineligible until it is replaced by a letter grade. Eligibility will be determined at 
the next scheduled grade check.   
 
PETERSBURG HIGH SCHOOL ACADEMIC ELIGIBILITY CHECK POLICY 
  

1. ​ All students traveling as part of the PSD activities program must be grade eligible the Wednesday of the 
week prior to departure. 

  
·   ​ Activities Director or Designee will pull grades on Tuesday morning. 
·   ​ Students who do not meet the grade requirements will get a grade check sheet from the Activities Director 
or Designee. 
·   ​ Students must return the grade check sheet signed by the teacher no later than Wednesday at 3:45pm for 
eligibility. This includes home events. 

  
2. ​ If there are extenuating circumstances, the Principal may extend the deadline. The principal will document 
all incidences of extenuating circumstances. Under no circumstances shall an administrator, coach, or parent 
pressure a teacher to extend deadlines or certify eligibility for an ineligible player. A teacher may request that an 
administrator extend the deadline if that teacher is in the process of working with a student on their eligibility and 
feels that circumstances would warrant an extension. 
  
3. ​ The Superintendent or designee may revoke a student's eligibility for participation in extra/co-curricular 
activities when a student's poor citizenship is serious enough to warrant loss of this privilege. 

  
4. ​ The Activities Director will inform the coaches Wednesday evening if a player is ineligible for the next 
week's event. 

  
5. ​ Ineligible players may practice if approved by the head coach and administration. 
 
The academic eligibility policy for middle school students (grades 6th-8th) shall reflect similar standards that are 
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applied to high school students (grades 9th-12th).  In order to participate in activities in the next quarter of school, 
students in the middle school grades will need to meet a minimum of passing grades in all core areas (Social 
Studies, Science, English/Language Arts, and Mathematics) and have a current grade point average of 2.0.  

  
Students completing 8th grade and transitioning to high school will need to meet the above criteria in the final 
quarter of their 8th grade year in order to establish eligibility as an incoming 9th grade student. 
 
ATTENDANCE REQUIREMENTS 
Students must attend all classes on the day of travel or activity, up to departure time for the event.  If 
students leave on a weekend or holiday, students must attend all classes on the last school day before 
departure.  The principal, coach and athletic director may approve special circumstances requiring 
alternative student travel arrangements.  Students must return to school within 1 hour of returning to 
Petersburg OR as determined by the coach/sponsor and/or athletic director, when returning to Petersburg 
from school-sponsored travel. Any absence following travel must be excused by the athletic director or 
principal. Failure to return by stated time will result in an unexcused absence and the student may be 
ineligible for the next school-sponsored activity. 

 
​ BEHAVIORAL EXPECTATIONS 

Students representing PHS are expected to behave in a mature manner, dress appropriately, and conduct 
themselves with grace and politeness.  Our students have a fine reputation, and we are very proud of it.  
Participation in activities is a privilege, not a right.  A coach or an administrator has the right to deny a 
student's participation.  Students must be making adequate progress on any outstanding detention time, 
as determined by the principal or his designee, to be eligible to practice or compete. 

 
Petersburg Schools maintains a zero tolerance for students using tobacco, illegal drugs, weapons, and 
alcoholic beverages. Students are expected to disassociate themselves from situations where alcohol and 
controlled substances are being illegally used.  

 
If a student is not under school supervision and is issued either a citation, the police have made a report 
to the school the student and/or parent choose to self-report, or the school otherwise becomes aware of a 
possible violation, then the school shall investigate the matter and the student will be subject to discipline 
under these extra-curricular activities rules.  

 
Students representing PHS are expected to obey all school rules and city, state and federal laws.  
Petersburg School District maintains high expectations of students involved in extracurricular activities, 
and has taken a firm position that those students should not be using alcohol, tobacco, or illegal 
substances.  Because of the tremendous responsibilities inherent in student activities, it is expected that 
students will abstain from use and that both students and their parents will honor this rule. Infractions that 
occur while the student is under school jurisdiction or control may result in more serious discipline.  

 
Traveling students are not allowed to ride in automobiles except those driven by housing parents or 
school-authorized staff.  Students must wear seat belts at all times.  Students are not allowed to drive a 
car in another town while traveling for the school district.  

 
Traveling students who violate laws or school rules may be sent home by the first available transportation, 
at the students' own expense.  

 
Students may, at the reasonable discretion of the Superintendent, be disciplined for behavior prohibited 
by student discipline rules as mandated by ASAA, that occurs on or off campus any time of the year if the 
behavior is either related to school or school activities or is likely to affect student safety or welfare or 
disrupt the orderly educational process in the District. To the extent appropriate, the Superintendent shall 
follow the Discipline Chart for Extra-Curricular.  

 
ELIGIBILITY FOR TRAVEL/PARTICIPATION IN SCHOOL ACTIVITIES 
As a member of the Alaska School Activities Association, Petersburg High School upholds its by-laws. 

 
In order for a student to be eligible to travel and/or participate in extracurricular activities, he/she must 
meet the following conditions: 

 
✔​ Have a current physical examination, student consent form and current signed High School 

Activities agreement on file in the office.  All school fees must be paid before traveling. 
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✔​ Be enrolled in at least 2.5 semester credits for 9-11 grade students and 2.0 semester credits for 
12th grade students.  All students must be on track to graduate according to total credits earned 
for their given grade level. 

✔​ Have received no D's or F's on the most recent midterm or quarter grade report.    
✔​ Be in compliance with absence limits.​  
✔​ Be present in class for the entire school day on the day of an activity or school-sponsored trip.  

Any exceptions to this, such as a doctor's appointment that cannot be scheduled at another time, 
must have prior approval of the principal.  A student violating this rule will be ineligible to practice, 
participate or travel on the day of the violation. Check out times will be established for each trip. 
Failure to check out through the office will result in disciplinary action. Only participating students 
will be housed. 

✔​ Students should bring sufficient funds for their own expenses.  $60 per day for food is 
recommended, plus additional money for personal spending costs.  An individual sleeping bag, 
plus towel, uniform, and warm clothes should be brought. 

✔​ State travel is the responsibility of the student.  Payment for state travel will be scheduled with the 
office.  

✔​ All school fees must be paid prior to the first scheduled event, whether the student travels or not. 
✔​ Student and parent/guardian must sign ASAA's Student and Parent/Guardian Acknowledgement 

Form. 
 

TRAVEL RULES 
While traveling to or engaged in an out-of-district school-sponsored activity, students are expected to 
follow all rules described herein, as well as those that are a part of the Activities Agreement and any that 
might be established by the advisor, coach or chaperone. 
 

Housing with a Host Family 
1.​ Students must abide by all rules established by the host family. 
2.​ Students must abide by all curfews established by the coach or sponsor if earlier than item “3” below or in 

addition to “3” below. 
3.​ Generally, students must be in the house one hour after the event. In special cases, such as an extended school 

dance, students are permitted to stay out until 1:00 AM 
4.​ Coach/Sponsor is to contact host parents to provide contact information and any special rules students 

are expected to follow. 
5.​ Host parents are to contact the Coach/Sponsor, Activity Director, or Principal should issues or problems arise. 
6.​ No student is allowed to partake of alcoholic beverages, drugs or tobacco. If a student violates this rule, please 

notify the coach immediately. The housed student is expected to remove himself/herself from any situation where 
alcoholic beverages or drugs are being used by contacting his/her coach and/or host family. 

7.​ Host parents are expected to provide one or more meals per day for the students. 
8.​ Housing changes are not generally made. If necessary, any housing changes by students must be approved by 

the coach, advisor and host high school housing coordinator. The host parent will be notified about any changes. 
9.​ No housed student may drive any vehicle while being housed with a host family. 
10.​ Host parents will have working smoke alarms installed in their homes. 
11.​ Host parents are encouraged not to leave students unattended at their home. If the host parent is working during 

the day, the student can be dropped off with the coach/chaperone. 
12.​ (PCSD Rule) No student is to be housed alone with a host parent. 
13.​ (PCSD Rule) Only students of the same gender may be housed in the same host residence. 
 

Group housing in a school, church, community facility, etc. 
1.​ (PCSD Rule) Coach/Sponsor/Chaperone is to “house” with the team or group when group housing is provided. 
2.​ (PCSD Rule) Coaches and Sponsors may release students only to their parents on district sponsored activity 

travel. 
3.​ ASAA regulations and PCSD policy prohibit coaches or chaperones from drinking alcohol on school trips. 
4.​ (PCSD Rule) Students must be assigned a sleeping area, and an adult (coach/sponsor/chaperone) must be 

present in the area at all times. 
5. ​ When notifying the host school of your intention to group house, state the number of participants, male and 

female, and the number of chaperones that will be coming. 
6.​ Honor the host schools request regarding when the student needs to vacate the facility. 
7.​ No students are to be in any part of the host facility without a chaperone. 
8.​ No use of any home phone without chaperone permission. 
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9.​ Please keep your area clean and policed daily. 
10.​ Please clean the assigned area prior to departure. Leave the facility the same way you found it. 
11.​ Host school will supply phone number contacts in case of problems or emergencies at the school. 
12.​ Mixed groups will be kept in separate rooms, if possible. 
13.​ Students should not leave the housing area without coaches/advisors permission and always with a buddy. 
14.​ If the host school requires you to be group housed, the host school will provide one meal a day. 
15.​ Adhere to host schools rules at all times. 
16.​ Do not prop doors open to the school, the host school will provide keys to school. 
 

Housing in a hotel or related facility 
1.​ Coach/Sponsor shall establish curfew hours while traveling. The curfew time is not negotiable.  
2.​ Only students assigned to a room may be in that room after curfew.  
3.​ Students are not allowed in rooms occupied by persons not affiliated with the team or the school they represent.  
4.​ Students are not allowed in rooms assigned to persons of the opposite sex. 
5.​ People not associated with the team or the school shall not be allowed in team rooms.  
6.​ Students on trips may not leave the team unless accompanied by a parent or guardian, the coach or sponsor has 

given explicit agreement and a written request by the parent/guardian is provided to the coach/sponsor. 
7. ​ Students are expected to adhere to all school and team rules and attend all activity/team functions.  
8.​ When in public on road trips, students shall be in groups of three (3) or more. 
9.​ When in a hotel and outside their assigned room, students shall be in groups of two (2) or more. 
 

Rule Infraction Consequences (Student) 
In the event a PCSD student should fail to abide by established rules, one or more of the following consequences may 
apply:  
1.​ The student may be withdrawn from the competition 
2.​ The student may be sent home immediately at his/her parent’s expense 
3.​ The student may be suspended from the program for a length of time to be determined by the coach and/or the 

administration depending on the severity of the infraction 
4.​ The student may be dismissed from the program 
5.​ The student may be subject to further consequences to be determined by the school administration or the 

Superintendent 

Travel “Rules of the Road” (Students) 
Petersburg School District students are expected to conduct themselves with honor and integrity at all times while 
traveling within or outside of the school district. Students should consider themselves ambassadors for their families, 
school, and community. Travel rules are established for the benefit of participating students, coaches, and chaperones.  
1.​ All school and school district policies are in effect for the duration of the trip as covered in the High School Student 

Activities Handbook. 
2.​ Students cannot travel if they are not making adequate progress on unserved detention time. 
3.​ Detention unserved at the end of one school year carries over to the beginning of the next school year. 
4.​ Students must participate in at least one meet to be allowed to go to Regionals. 
5.​ Students are expected to follow all directions given by coaches, sponsors, and chaperones.  
6.​ Disrespectful, destructive, or any behavior considered being detrimental to the program or which brings disfavor 

upon the school or the school district shall not be tolerated. This behavior shall include but is not be limited to:  
​ a)​ Alcohol or drug use 
​ b)​ Public displays of affection or sexual contact of any kind 
​ c)​ Vandalism or trashing of rooms or other property 
​ e)​ Shoplifting or other illegal actions 
7.​ Coaches shall establish curfew hours while traveling for the benefit of the team. The curfew time is not 

negotiable.  
8.​ Students on trips may not leave the team unless accompanied by a parent or guardian, or host family, and written 

permission has been given to, and the coach or sponsor has given explicit agreement.  
9. ​ Students are expected to attend all team/group functions.  
10.​ While on school-sponsored trips, students are expected to dress appropriately and to follow the school dress 

code. 
11.​ Coaches will address the code of conduct to be followed on buses or public transportation. 
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12.​ Teams will clean up their areas prior to leaving any competition site. 
13.​ Students shall demonstrate good sportsmanship at all times. 
14. ​ Additional rules may apply and shall be covered by the coach or sponsor prior to departure or before certain 

activities.  
 

TOBACCO, ALCOHOL, DRUGS (T.A.D.) – Extracurricular (PCSD BP 5131.6) 
An extracurricular student who receives an alcohol or drug citation shall promptly notify the activity director or principal.  
Any extracurricular student who fails to do so may forfeit their reduction option or be subject to further disciplinary action 
once the school learns of the offense.   All student(s) and parent(s)/guardian(s) are required to attend the ASAA TAD 
Introduction Session once (1) per calendar year in order to participate in any practice for any activity.  
 

Determination of Violations 
A student is determined to have violated the T.A.D. policy if they use, possess, sell or furnish tobacco, alcohol and/or 
illegal substances, receive a citation from a law enforcement officer for alcohol or illegal drug violations, or is observed by 
a Petersburg School District staff member using, possessing or selling tobacco, alcohol and/or illegal substances.  
Observation by a staff member via the internet, video, picture or other media will be considered. This policy is in effect 
during the current Alaska Schools Activities Association (ASAA) Calendar year that begins with the first day of Cross 
Country and the last calendar day of Baseball for that current year. For example, the enforcement period for the 
2025-2026 calendar year begins July 30th,  2025 and will end June 6th, 2026. 
 
 
A member school’s determination that a violation has occurred and its imposition of penalty may not be appealed to 
ASAA. If a member school or member school district reverses a determination of violation, it shall promptly notify ASAA of 
such reversal. Violations and penalties are to be based upon noncompliance with the policy by the student participant, by 
the student’s parents/legal guardians, or both, provided however, that where a violation is based solely upon action or 
inaction of the parent or legal guardian and not of the student participant, under circumstances completely beyond the 
control of the student and where it would be manifestly unfair to disqualify the student on this ground, the member school 
may, at its discretion, withhold imposition of a penalty against the student. 
 
First Offense  
The student will be suspended from interscholastic competition for 30 calendar days (as defined in the discipline chart). 
The student and parent/guardian must complete ASAA’s T.A.D. First Offense educational component before the student 
may return to practice. The suspension may be reduced to 15 days if the student additionally completes 15 hours of 
community service.  
 
First Offense – student self-report 
If the student self-reports a personal violation of the tobacco, alcohol or drug policy before the district otherwise learns of 
the student’s actions, and the student did not receive disciplinary action from school officials or law enforcement officers, 
the district may reduce the first offense suspension to a minimum of 10 calendar days.  To regain eligibility, the student 
must complete all requirements of a first offense violation as stated above and in the chart. 
 
First Offense violation during travel on school-sponsored trip 
The student will be suspended from interscholastic competition for 90 calendar days (as defined in the discipline chart).  
The student and parent/guardian must complete ASAA’s T.A.D. First Offense educational component before the student 
may return to practice. The suspension will be reduced to 45 days if the student additionally completes 15 hours of 
community service. 
 
Second Offense violation during travel on school-sponsored trip 
The student will be suspended from interscholastic competition for 180 calendar days (as defined in discipline chart).  The 
student and parent/guardian must complete ASAA’s T.A.D. Second Offense educational components before the student 
may return to practice.  To regain eligibility, the student must enroll and actively participate in Risk Reduction Counseling 
Assessment program through a certified provider at the student’s expense and write an essay on what they learned about 
the experience. The suspension will be reduced to 90 days if the student additionally completes 20 hours of community 
service.  
 
Third Offense 
The student will be suspended from interscholastic activities and practice for one (1) school year. Both the student and 
parent/guardian must complete the Third Offense educational component prior to the student’s return to competition. 
While under the period of suspension, the student may return to practice after completion of the Third Offense educational 
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component. The student must enroll and actively participate in Risk Reduction Counseling Assessment program through a 
certified provider at the student’s expense. A student may need additional days of practice before returning to competition 
(See Article 7, Section 7 of the ASAA Policy Manual). A student’s suspension may be reduced to 180 calendar days by 
completing 30 hours of community service as well as meeting the following criteria only on a 3rd Offense: a) seek 
assessment and counseling/treatment from a local health care professional, b) successfully complete the 
recommendations of the care provider and submit a letter from the agency, c) demonstrate a commitment to remain 
substance free, d) make a presentation to the District School Board requesting reinstatement of interscholastic eligibility, 
e) notify ASAA through the school administration that all conditions have been successfully completed, and f) and request 
reinstatement from ASAA. *There is no reduction for 4th and further offenses.  
 
Fourth Offense 
The student’s privilege to participate in interscholastic activities and practice is revoked for one (1) year.  Both the student and 
parent/guardian must complete the 4th Offense educational component prior to the student’s return to competition and there will be 
no forgiveness of calendar days of suspension. 
 
In such case, penalties shall be imposed on the first calendar day following a determination on appeal that a violation has 
occurred. A student shall be considered ineligible during each calendar day in which a penalty is imposed. 
 

TOBACCO VIOLATION CONSEQUENCES 
All violations of only the tobacco policy by an extracurricular student will be subject to the ASAA T.A.D. policy minimum 
suspensions. 
 
First Offense  
The student will be suspended from interscholastic activities and practice for 10 (ten) calendar days (as defined in 
Section). Fifty (50) percent of the suspension will be forgiven if the student completes 15 hours of community service. The 
student may return to practice when the student and parent/guardian complete the First Offense educational component. 
 
For tobacco use, if a student under the First Offense Penalty violates the Tobacco Rule within the 10 (ten) calendar day 
period of suspension, the student’s period of suspension will start over again; the First Offense educational component will 
become mandatory, and no forgiveness will be granted. This process will continue until the student has demonstrated 10 
(ten) calendar days without a subsequent tobacco violation. 
 
A student who has not completed a suspension or re-suspension under the first Offense Penalty for violation of the 
Tobacco Rule does not become subject to imposition of penalties under a Second, Third or Fourth Offense for violation of 
the Tobacco Rule, until the student has completed all suspensions and re-suspensions under the First Offense Penalty for 
tobacco use. A student serving a First Offense Penalty under the Tobacco Rule is, however, subject to immediate 
imposition of a Second Offense Penalty to the extent this is based upon violation of the non-tobacco prohibitions under 
this Policy. 
 
Second Offense  
The student will be suspended from interscholastic activities and practice for forty-five (45) calendar days. Both the 
student and parent/guardian must complete the Second Offense educational component prior to the student’s return to 
competition and there will be no forgiveness of calendar days of suspension. While under the period of suspension, the 
student may return to practice after completion of the Second Offense educational component. A student may need 
additional days of practice before returning to competition (See Article 7, Section 7). 
 
Third Offense 
The student will be suspended from interscholastic activities and practice for one (1) school year. Both the student and 
parent/guardian must complete the Third Offense educational component prior to the student’s return to competition. 
While under the period of suspension, the student may return to practice after completion of the Third Offense educational 
component. The student must enroll and actively participate in Risk Reduction Counseling Assessment program through a 
certified provider at the student’s expense. A student may need additional days of practice before returning to competition 
(See Article 7, Section 7 of the ASAA Policy Manual). A student’s suspension may be reduced to 180 calendar days by 
completing 30 hours of community service as well as meeting the following criteria only on a 3rd Offense: a) seek 
assessment and counseling/treatment from a local health care professional, b) successfully complete the 
recommendations of the care provider and submit a letter from the agency, c) demonstrate a commitment to remain 
substance free, d) make a presentation to the District School Board requesting reinstatement of interscholastic eligibility, 
e) notify ASAA through the school administration that all conditions have been successfully completed, and f) and request 
reinstatement from ASAA.  
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Fourth Offense 
The student’s privilege to participate in interscholastic activities and practice is revoked for one (1) calendar year. Both the student 
and parent/guardian must complete the 4th Offense educational component prior to the student’s return to competition and there 
will be no forgiveness of calendar days of suspension. 
 
These are minimum penalties which may be increased by the member school or member school district, based upon (1) 
the nature of the violation, (2) the extent to which it occurs on school property or during school activities, and (3) the 
extent to which it arises in the context of the student’s participation in interscholastic activities. 
 
Penalties shall be imposed beginning on the first calendar day following a determination that a violation has occurred.  An 
extra-curricular suspension shall not be postponed while awaiting an appeal hearing except to the extent a school’s 
appeals policy permits a student to continue to participate pending final determination of any appeal filed by the student 
under such policy. In such a case, penalties shall be imposed on the first calendar day following a determination on appeal 
that a violation has occurred. A student shall be considered ineligible during each calendar day in which a penalty is 
imposed. 
 

PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS 
Students must have a physical exam on file before participation in any athletic activity.  Students who participate in 
extracurricular activities are required to have some type of health insurance.  Forms are available at the office for 
purchasing student accident insurance.  
NOTE: No participant may participate in the first competition or event until all fees and forms are submitted and 
has attended the ASAA TAD INFORMATIONAL SESSIONS. 
 

FEES AND TEXTBOOKS  
Student fees are collected each year.  The basic fee includes a yearbook and admission to all the regular home sports 
events.  Certain subjects within the curriculum also have a required student fee.  These fees are collected at the school 
office. 
 
Students are issued textbooks and all books are identified by the book number and the student's name.  It is the 
responsibility of the student to return the book in good condition with allowance made for general book wear and 
depreciation.  The student is responsible for paying established fees for book damage or loss.  Grade cards and/or 
transcripts will not be released until all fines or fees are paid.  
 
Students are issued laptop computers for their use 24/7 and will be required to pay the insurance fee annually. Students 
are expected to treat the laptop computers as if they were their own. Gross negligence on the part of students for damage 
to the laptop computers will result in additional fees. See the technology use policy. 
 
A complete schedule of student fees can be found in the school office or be accessed on the school district website. 
 

FIRE DRILLS 
Required fire drills are held monthly during the school year.  
 
SIGNAL:  A continual sounding of the fire alarm is the signal to exit immediately  
PROCEDURE:  Upon hearing the alarm, rise and leave the room briskly and in an orderly way.  Form a line and file 
outside the building according to the instructions of the teacher.  When outside, be alert to further instructions so that fire 
lanes may be kept clear.  Return to class at a signal from the principal or teachers. 

 

  APPROVED: August 2023​ ​ High School Student Handbook 18 



 
 

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS 
The following program meets the requirements for graduation at PHS.  Students are required to complete a minimum of 
eight semesters (or the equivalent) of high school work as well as the following: 
 
​ English​ ​ ​ 4 credits​ (1 credit each year for 4 years) 
​ ​  

​ Science​ ​ ​ *3 credits​ (1 credit each year of 9th & 10th Biology and Intro to Chemistry  
recommended; with one additional science elective) 
 

Math​ ​ ​ 3 credits​ (in grades 9, 10 and 11 recommended) 
 

Social Studies​ ​ 3 credits​ (1 credit each for US History and World History, ½ credit for 
Alaska History and ½ credit for American Government.)   

​  
P.E.​ ​ ​ 1 credit​​ (½ credit allowed for participation in district-funded 

extracurricular sport or approved dance program, Viking Swim 
club or other school-approved activity program beginning in 
grade 10. Participation in two such activities will be required to 
earn ½ credit)** 

Health​ ​  ​ ½ credit 
 
​ Electives​ ​ ​ 9.5 credits 
​  

TOTAL CREDITS​ ​ 24 
 
*Note: the graduation requirement for 3 science credits will begin with the Class of 2027, all prior graduating classes will 
be grandfathered into the 2 science credit requirement. 
 
**To be approved, the dance program must meet the following criteria:  

 ​ established program for three (3) years 
 ​ taught by a qualified and recognized instructor 
 ​ holds a public performance 
 ​ willing to participate in granting credit option and to follow school requirements for participation 
 ​ willing to document minimum of 75 hours of physical activity 

 
The Superintendent may recommend to the Board that the eight-semester attendance requirement be waived in the case 
of students who have completed all requirements for graduation.  Early graduation requires approval of the School Board 
on an individual basis. The student requesting early graduation must have an education plan filed with the Board. 
 
For existing high school students, the selection of Valedictorian, Salutatorian, and Historian will be determined at the end 
of the 2nd semester of the graduating class’s senior year. The student with the highest GPA, carried out to the ten 
thousandths decimal place, will be selected as Valedictorian and the student with the next highest GPA will be selected as 
the Salutatorian, and the student with the next highest GPA will be selected as the Historian. If there is a tie in GPA, more 
than one Valedictorian, Salutatorian or Historian will be selected.  The selection for Valedictorian, Salutatorian, and 
Historian will be determined based on a weighted grade point scale. (AR 5127) 
 
Students need 24 credits to graduate.  Students will not be allowed to participate in the graduation ceremony unless they 
have successfully completed all requirements.  Students graduating from a non-district sponsored homeschool program 
are not eligible to participate in the graduation ceremony.  In order to participate in the graduation ceremony, a student 
must be enrolled as a student in Petersburg School District.  (BP 5127) 
 
Study Hall classes do not receive credit.  Resource classes are on a Pass/Fail grading scale. 
​
Recognizing that the graduation ceremony is a school-sponsored, community celebration, student attire must comply with 
current district policies.  This includes language and images on the graduation hat, gown and visible clothes worn 
underneath the gown must be in compliance with school policies.  Violations will result in district staff requiring removal of 
the hat/gown prior to the graduation ceremony and replacing it with non-decorated attire. 
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All transfer of credits to Petersburg High School must come from a school accredited by AdvancED, the only body to be 
recognized by the State Department of Education and Early Development (DEED).  Credits from alternative educational 
programs must fit the adopted statutory definition, in AS 14.30.365 (c) (1), of “alternative education program” as a public 
secondary school that provides a nontraditional education program, including the Alaska Military Youth Academy; a public 
vocational, remedial or theme-based program; a home school program that is accredited, as defined in this section; a 
charter school authorized under AS 14.030.250-14.03.290; a statewide correspondence school that enrolls students that 
reside outside of the district in which the student resides and provides less than 3 hours a week of scheduled face-to-face 
student interactions in the same location with a teacher who is certified under AS 14.20.020 
 

GUIDANCE PROGRAM 
A counselor is available to assist all students with personal and school problems and to assist them with educational and 
vocational planning.  However, he/she will not choose a program for you.  The final choice must rest with the parent and 
student.   Some examples of how the counselor can help you are as follows:  class scheduling, job exploration, 
post-secondary training selection, information on financial aid, planning for careers and life work, and personal social 
issues. 
 
PHS classes are designed for classroom participation, not individual study.  The superintendent or designee may allow 
home study programs based on PHS classes, if warranted. 
 
Students may elect any course, for which they are otherwise qualified, without regard to race, color, creed, sex or 
handicap.  Questions regarding discrimination should be referred to the Title IX and section 504 coordinator/Director of 
SPED Services. 
 

GUN FREE SCHOOLS 
By state law, any student who is determined to have brought a gun or other firearm to a school in the district shall be 
expelled from the district for a period of not less than one year.  The Board may, on its own initiative or on the 
recommendation of the Superintendent, modify the expulsion requirement on a case-by-case basis.  The term "firearm" 
means a firearm as defined in Section 921 of Title 18 of the United States Code and includes bombs and other incendiary 
devices.  The term also includes parts from which a firearm may be assembled. 
 

HALLWAY BEHAVIOR 
Students are to be in the classroom or library when school is in session unless they have permission from the teacher.  
Those who receive such permission for a good reason are expected to be quiet while in the halls.  The school is not an 
appropriate place to show intimate affection. 

HARASSMENT 
All students and staff have a right to a safe educational environment. Sexual harassment interferes with this right and will 
not be tolerated.  Sexual harassment is specifically prohibited by state and federal law.  Harassment includes unwanted 
sexual comments and behaviors, as well as racially or religiously oriented remarks and other behaviors that prevent a 
student from being comfortable in their school environment.  Harassment may be directed toward persons of the same or 
opposite sex.  Concerns about harassment should be brought to the attention of a teacher, counselor or principal so that 
appropriate action can be taken. 
 

HELP FROM TEACHERS 
Teachers will be glad to assist students who are having difficulty with their courses; however, it is the student's 
responsibility to ask for help and obtain make-up assignments.  Teachers are available before and after school and by 
appointment.  One may ask for additional help or tutoring from our special services teacher. 
 

HONOR ROLL 
An honor roll will be calculated at the close of each semester.  A student must have an average of 3.3 or higher to be 
eligible.  High honor roll is considered 3.5 and above and certificates will be issued for this achievement. Students must 
be enrolled in a minimum of six classes at PHS to be eligible for honor roll.  A "D" in any class disqualifies a student for 
honor roll.  
  
IMMUNIZATIONS and HEALTH SCREENINGS 
State law requires that students complete their immunization program before being allowed to attend school.   
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All students may be screened for health statistics (such as height and weight) every school year, performed by a certified 
nurse, typically the school nurse, if applicable.  All results are confidential and are only reported by student number to the 
state.  Parents or students who wish to not have health screenings done at the school must notify the office staff. 
 

LATE/MISSING WORK 
Timely completion and submission of school work are essential components of the educational process and help to 
prepare students for future academic and professional success. This policy applies uniformly to all students and classes. 

Assignment Deadlines: Each teacher will establish specific deadlines for assignments. This will be stated when 
the assignment is given. 
Late Submissions: Assignments submitted after the established deadline will be considered late/missing. 
Gradebook Entry: A grade of  “zero” (0) will be entered into the PowerSchool gradebook for all late/missing work. 
This reflects the student’s current grade without the late/missing work. 
Late Work Penalties: Assignments submitted up to 5 school days late will receive a maximum of 80% of the total 
possible points. Assignments submitted between 6 and 20 school days late will receive a maximum of 50% of the 
possible points.Assignments submitted more than 20 school days late will not receive credit. 
Gradebook Indicators: Late or missing work will be clearly flagged in the PowerSchool gradebook to inform 
students and parents. 
Academic Quarter Deadline: The end of the academic quarter is a hard deadline for all quarter work unless an 
appeal has been granted for extenuating circumstances by administration as outlined below. 
Appeals Process: Exceptions for unusual circumstances must be appealed to the administration in writing by the 
student and/or teacher. A decision on the appeal will be provided by administration to the teacher and student 
within one calendar week of the appeal submission. During the appeal process no additional penalties will be 
applied to the work. 
 

LENGTH OF SCHOOL DAY 
Classes at Petersburg High School begin at 8:00 A.M. Monday through Friday and conclude at 3:00 P.M. Monday through 
Thursday.  Students will be released at 1:30 P.M. on Friday. 

LIBRARY 
Our library supports the curriculum of the middle school and the high school.  It is part of the Alaska Library Network and 
is connected electronically to the Petersburg Public Library.  A common library card serves both facilities.   The library 
houses a collection of books, periodicals, non-print media and audio-visual equipment. 
 
The librarian maintains a study atmosphere in the library and all students are encouraged to use the library any time 
during the school day.  There are no fines. Library check-out privileges may be suspended until overdue books are 
returned.  Students are responsible for material they check out and must pay replacement costs of lost or damaged 
materials. 
 

LOCKERS 
Every student is issued a locker and combination on the first day of school.  Personal valuables can be checked into the 
office to be kept secure.  The high school accepts no responsibility for theft from lockers. 
 
Your lockers are not your property.  They may be inspected periodically. 
 

MOTOR VEHICLES  
Angled parking on Charles W. Street is reserved for school employees.   
Students are not allowed to park in visitor parking in front of the school during the school day. 
All drivers must take great care when parking and driving near the school. 
Weapons, including guns, are not allowed in parked vehicles. 
Remember that very small children are walking in the area and they are especially difficult to see; please, drive slowly and 
cautiously.   
 
Student-operated vehicles may not be used to travel to and from off-campus class activities without signed 
parent permission on file in the principal's office.  Cases of speeding or reckless driving and improper parking will be 
reported to the police department.  When a student parks his/her vehicle, it should be locked.  The school assumes no 
responsibility for vehicles or their contents. Moving violations in the school zone have the consequence of double the fines 
and points.  Illegally parked vehicles may have a district parking boot placed on the vehicle’s wheel.  Students will receive 
one warning, then the fine to remove the district parking boot is $85.00, to be paid at the district office. 
  APPROVED: August 2025​ ​ High School Student Handbook 21 



 

NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY 
Seniors, juniors and sophomores with a 3.6 grade point average are eligible for selection.  Selection is also based upon 
leadership, service, and character.  Members must maintain the high standards which warranted their election or they will 
be dropped from the society.  National Honor Society members are expected to take challenging math, science, and 
English classes each year. 
(web site: www.nhs.us)  
 

NONDISCRIMINATION POLICY 
Petersburg School District does not discriminate on the basis of age, gender, race, color, religion, national origin, ethnic 
group, marital or parental status, physical or mental disability or any other unlawful consideration.  in providing educational 
services, activities, and programs, including vocational and career technology education programs. Petersburg School 
District complies with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972; 
Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (“ADA”), as amended, which incorporates and expands upon the 
requirements of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as 
amended; and any other legally-protected classification or status protected by applicable law. Any questions or concerns 
about Petersburg School District’s compliance with these federal programs should be brought to the attention of the 
following persons designated as being responsible for coordinating compliance with these requirements: 
 
For more information regarding accommodations, civil rights or grievance procedures, contact: Superintendent Taylor 
at (877) 526-7656, Petersburg School District, 201 Charles W. St., PO Box 289, Petersburg, Alaska, 99833. 
 
For more information regarding Title IX regulations or to file a grievance contact. Mara Lutomski, Title IX coordinator at 
877-526-7656 x100 Petersburg School District, 201 Charles W. St. PO Box 289, Petersburg, Alaska, 99833.  
 
Petersburg School District will take steps to assure that lack of English language skills will not be a barrier to admission 
and participation in all educational and vocational programs. 
 

PART-TIME ENROLLMENT 
Students who are enrolled in another school as their primary school may also enroll at Petersburg High School, if space is 
available in the desired classes.  Part-time students will enroll after all full time students have registered. Continued 
enrollment in classes by part-time students will be predicated on academic performance and attendance.  Failure to 
attend regularly and meet minimum academic requirements may result in students losing the opportunity to occupy seats 
in classes. 
 
Students at PHS may register for dual enrollment with other accredited schools with the principal/counselor approval.  
Correspondence classes should be scheduled outside the regular school day.  Student requests for correspondence study 
during the school day at Petersburg High School will be considered only if the student is a junior or senior, and has the 
principal’s permission. Exceptions may be made with administrative approval. Distance delivery instruction as a way to 
expand and enrich PHS existing curriculum and/or to provide opportunities to make up credits needed for graduation, 
require principal/counselor approval.  Students enrolled in distance delivery classes need to pay close attention to 
timelines and due dates in order to complete courses in a timely manner; a semester class must be completed within a 
semester.  
 
Part-time students will need to request to attend school day activities outside of their scheduled enrollments. Additional 
criteria may apply to participate in these events.  
 
Senior students on track for graduation may request to be released from a period of the scheduled day. A plan with 
parent/guardian approval will need to be approved by the principal. The maximum number of released periods is three. 
 

PASS/FAlL CLASSES 
There are PHS classes that are offered as Pass/Fail meaning the recorded grade will be a P for Pass or an F for Fail. 
These courses may receive credit but are not calculated into the Grade Point Average. 
 
Study Hall is a non-credit earning class. 
AP Study Release is a non-credit earning class. 
Resource is a credit based study hall class. Students with IEP can earn up to .5 credit per class for a maximum of 2 
classes per semester depending on needs and prior discussion. Students on a 504 plan can earn up to .5 per semester. 
This is a Pass/Fail grade contingent upon time use during classes.  
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Students enrolling in Elementary Tutor will need to complete an application and return to the counselor prior to the start of 
the semester. A student’s first year of Elementary Tutor is a credit-earning class with a Pass/Fail grade contingent on 
completion of assignments. In order to participate in successive years, students will need to enroll in and complete the 
Educator’s Rising course, or other Child Development course. The student would then receive a letter grade and .5 credit 
credit for the additional course and a Pass/Fail grade and .5 credit per semester for the Elementary Tutor course. 
Students enrolled as a Teacher’s Aide may receive .25 credit per semester with a Pass/Fail grade. 
Students interested in Business Co-op will need to complete an application with their employer and parent/guardian and 
return it to the principal and counselor prior to the start of the semester. Students may be enrolled in no more than 2 
periods per semester in this credit earning course.  
 

PBIS 
PBIS (Positive Behavior Interventions and Supports) is a school‐wide, proactive approach, which emphasizes the 
instruction of social skills, data‐based decision making, and the prevention of problematic behavior. While fostering 
positive behaviors and interactions, PBIS also improves academic performance. 
The most important part of PBIS is teaching expected behaviors. This is accomplished by utilizing a school‐wide matrix of 
behaviors, which encompasses the three main expectations of Petersburg School District -- Be Safe, Be Respectful, and 
Be Responsible.  
  
PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND ATHLETICS HEALTH RESTRICTION 
A student who has been removed from participation in physical education class, an athletic practice or game for serious 
physical injury or medical condition by a supervising adult (i.e. coach, parent, athletic director, etc.) may not return to play 
until the student has been evaluated, diagnosed and cleared for participation by a licensed practitioner, which may be: 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
1) A health care provider licensed in Alaska, or exempt from licensure under Alaska law (AS 08.64.370(1), (2), or (4), 
​ ​ ​ ​  
    OR 
​  
2) a person acting at the direction and under the supervision of a physician licensed in Alaska, or exempt from licensure. 
  
If your child has a diagnosis that may restrict or limit his/her activities in physical education, then your child’s doctor must 
fill out a Release From School form and have it submitted to the school office at the beginning of the school year or prior 
to the beginning of the next school day.  The doctor must specify the amount of time this form is valid.  Note that a student 
who is unable to participate in physical education is not able to participate in interscholastic sports and may be excluded 
from certain field trips. 
  
The following health conditions may require a completed Release From School form: 
  

●​ Asthma 
●​ Heart Conditions, including murmurs 
●​ Orthopedic problems 
●​ Cerebral Palsy 
●​ Seizure Disorder 
●​ History of head injury, dizziness and/or fainting 
●​ Any other disease/illness that may restrict physical activity. 

  
During the school year, your son/daughter may sustain an illness or injury that will require your child to be excluded or 
restricted from participating in physical education and interscholastic activities.  All notes from a medical professional or 
parent must be brought to the school office for your child to be excused from gym.  Petersburg School District limits parent 
excuses to 3 days for each quarter in the MS and 3 days per semester in the HS.   Students requiring more than the 
above exclusion/restriction must bring in a doctor’s note to be excused (see above). Additional excused days of physical 
education may be required to be made up with the PE teacher. 
Parents who are a licensed practitioner cannot excuse their own child, as legal documentation must come from a third 
party medical professional. 
 

POST HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION 
Information about colleges, technical and vocational schools is available in the school counselor's office.  Together with 
your parents and the school counselor, you should begin planning for your future.  For those who plan to continue their 
studies after high school graduation, there are a number of scholarships and student loans available to help you 
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financially.  These financial aids are announced in the early spring, and it is the student's responsibility to apply for this 
assistance. Parents and students should begin this process at least during the student’s junior year in high school. 
 

POWERSCHOOL 
Petersburg High School can provide parents and students access to current grades and attendance through the Internet. 
The following website will allow you access to your information:  http://pcsd.powerschool.com/public/home.html 
For security purposes, parents and students are assigned unique usernames and passwords for each individual student 
at PHS. To receive your ID and password, contact the high school office. 
 

PROGRESS REPORTS IMPROVEMENT NOTICES 
A progress report is sent home every mid-quarter (four to five weeks) to the parents of those students whose work is 
failing or near failing.  The purpose of this notice is to notify the student and parent that the course work is below par and 
that additional work will be necessary on the part of the student in order to prevent failing.  Limited tutorial help is also 
available to students.  All students involved in extracurricular activities will have their grades checked regularly by the 
coaching staff, in addition to every mid-quarter as well.  Student’s grades and course progress may be checked anytime 
via Powerschool student information system at www.pcsd.powerschool.com 
 
Improved work notices may also be sent to the parent of students whose work has improved.  Through this notice a 
teacher can express his/her congratulations and encouragement to the student in hopes that the student will continue in 
this manner. 

REPORT CARDS AND GRADING SYSTEM 
Report cards are issued every nine weeks.  These cards should be shared and discussed with your parents.  It is not 
necessary to return these cards to the school because you will receive a new card at the end of each nine-week period.  
Our grading system is as follows: 
 
​ ​ Standard 4.0 Scale​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Advanced Placement 5.0 Scale 
A ​ ​ ​ (93-100%)​ ​ 4.0 grade points​ ​ A ​ Outstanding Achievement​ 5.0 grade points 
A-​ ​ ​ (90-92%)​ ​ 3.7​ ​ A-​ ​ ​ ​ 4.7 
B+​ ​ ​ (87-89%)​ ​ 3.4​ ​ B+​ ​ ​ ​ 4.4 
B​​ ​ ​ (83-86%)​ ​ 3.0 ​ ​ B ​ Above Avg. Achievement​ 4.0 
B-​ ​ ​ (80-82%)​ ​ 2.7​ ​ B-​ ​ ​ ​ 3.7 
C+​ ​ ​ (77-79%)​ ​ 2.4​ ​ C+​ ​ ​ ​ 3.4 
C​​ ​ ​ (73-76%)​ ​ 2.0 ​ ​ C​ Average Achievement​ ​ 3.0  
C-​ ​ ​ (70-72%)​ ​ 1.7​ ​ C-​ ​ ​ ​ 2.7 
D+​ ​ ​ (67-69%)​ ​ 1.4​ ​  
D​​ ​ ​ (63-66%)​ ​ 1.0  
D-​ ​ ​ (60-62%)​ ​ 0.7 
 
F​​ Failing​ ​ ​ ​ 0  
I​ ​ Incomplete​ ​ ​ 0 
NG​ No Grade​ ​ ​ 0 
M​ Insufficient data/credit by another institution​  
P       Passing (with Credit)                    0 
W/P  Withdraw/Pass (no credit)            0 
W/P   Withdraw/Fail (no credit)             0​  
 
Grade Point Averages (GPA) will be calculated using a 4.0 scale. For purposes of GPA, Advanced Placement (AP) 
courses will be calculated on a 5.0 scale if students complete the course in good standing (70% of higher) and take the 
AP exam associated with the course. GPA will include plus and minus grading on a student’s transcript.  Student 
transcripts include both a weighted and unweighted GPA. 
 
A student may take one elective course on a pass/fail basis each semester (does not include courses required for 
graduation, such as American Government, English I, etc.)  The pass/fail grade will not be used in the computation of your 
grade point average.  Such an election must be made and the teacher and the counselor notified within the first two 
weeks of the course.  An Incomplete grade must be made up within two weeks.  If not made up within two weeks after the 
end of the term, an incomplete will be assigned the grade that indicates the student’s earned progress during that term.  
Classes taken for credit recovery can only receive a maximum grade of Pass or Fail. 
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RE-TAKING A CLASS 
Secondary Credit Recovery/Retake Programs 
 
The recovery of credit for secondary students is essential to fulfill graduation requirements and meet prerequisites for 
moving into more advanced classes.  The following multi-option program identifies the acceptable options for students to 
progress successfully in their educational journey through credit recovery and retaking courses. Students wishing to 
retake a course must fill out a Course Retake Form with administration. 
  
Option One: Class Repetition 
            
Students may repeat a complete course to raise an existing grade. 
  
This requires: 

·  ​ Adding the course to their regular class schedule 
·  ​ Completing all course work as designed by the course instructor 
·  ​ Receiving a higher grade than previously attained 

  
As a result of using this option, students will receive credit and GPA adjustments according to the performance achieved 
in the second attempt. For example, the student scores a “C” letter grade in the second attempt at the course.  This would 
replace the existing “F” on their transcript and would add the corresponding grade points into their cumulative GPA. 
Students do not need to fail a class to choose to retake the class for a higher grade. 
  
This option is available only once. 
  
Option Two: Pass/Fail 
  
Students complete the failed portions of the class. 
  
This requires: 

·  ​ Students to attend credit recovery sessions until all work is completed within a predetermined time frame. 
·  ​ Students who complete the areas of the class that they fail will receive a “Pass” grade on their transcripts 
·  ​ The Pass, or P, grade on the transcript would grant credit towards graduation or advancement but would 
not add points to the GPA 
·  ​ The previous class would remain on the transcript as an “F” and would impact GPA. 

  
As a result of using this option, students will receive credit according to the performance achieved in the second attempt. 
There would be no effect on GPA or GPA related eligibility. 
  
Option Three: Approved Correspondence Courses (including PHS Independent Study) 
  
Students complete an entire replacement course from a district approved correspondence program. 
  
This requires: 

·  ​ Purchasing the course using personal funds 
·  ​ Completing the course within a predetermined time frame. 
·  ​ Completing all course work as designed by the vendor 
·  ​ Receiving a higher grade than previously attained 

  
As a result of using this option, students will receive credit and GPA adjustments according to the performance achieved 
in the second attempt. For example, the student scores a “C” letter grade in the second attempt at the course.  This would 
replace the existing “F” on their transcript and would add the corresponding grade points into their cumulative GPA. 
However, in cases of a tie in class ranking, the student who retook a class will receive the lower ranking. 
 
It should also be noted that students are given credit and a grade each time they take repeatable classes (i.e., band, 
physical education, chorus, etc). 
 

SAFE SCHOOLS AND CRISIS RESPONSE 
Students need to feel safe within their school.  The District has a crisis response plan.  Procedures are in place for a 
response to threats of attack, shooting in the school and hostage situations as well as other dangerous situations, 
including a death.  The response team consists of staff, parents, students, police, clergy, and social service professionals.   
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Students who are aware of plans that would endanger any member of the school community or school property should 
contact the principal or Superintendent immediately to let them know about the situation. A student should never hesitate 
to contact school officials or Crime Stoppers (772-7463) with knowledge concerning threats towards another student, staff 
member or the school buildings.  What one student may believe to be an insignificant threat could, in actuality, be the only 
information known to prevent a tragedy.  Students sharing information with school officials can know that their efforts will 
be respected and valued even if the threat proves to be uneventful. 
 
EMERGENCY PROCEDURES and Emergency Commands: 
A.L.I.C.E. is a school safety program created in the year 2000 to offer additional options to students and 
staff in dealing with an armed intruder situation. Two of the individuals who founded and developed the 
program are long-term law enforcement professionals. A 30-year educational professional is a member 
of the team and works to ensure that A.L.I.C.E. teaching/training materials are age-appropriate, 
psychologically sound, and address the issues of individuals with special needs. 
 
A.L.I.C.E. is an acronym that stands for: 
ALERT: Get the word out that a threat exists. 
LOCKDOWN: Secure a place to stay as much as possible as a starting point to buy time. 
INFORM: Give constant, real-time information throughout the building using all available technology. 
COUNTER: This is a last resort. Individuals are unable to escape. Countering may be as simple as 
creating a distraction to allow opportunities to escape. 
EVACUATE: The goal is to move students out of the danger zone. It’s important to be prepared to 
escape. 
 
Traditionally, schools have used a procedure known as “lockdown” which essentially means locking the 
school building and classrooms and having students and teachers take shelter in their classroom. We 
believe that offering additional age-appropriate options will allow our students and teachers to be better 
prepared if a crisis situation occurs. Providing a constant flow of information to everyone in the building 
can allow opportunities to safely evacuate the building. An important goal of the A.L.I.C.E. program is to 
evacuate as many people as possible to a safe place. 
 
SIGNAL:  A repeating two-toned sounding of the alarm is the signal for students to quickly enter the nearest classroom. 
PROCEDURE: Once within the classroom, students should follow the teacher’s directions for lock down procedures 
 

SCHEDULING OF CLASSES 
All students must enroll in seven (7) classes each semester of the school year, unless approved by the principal.   
 
Withdrawing from a Class:  A student who drops a course during the first two weeks of the semester may do so without 
any entry on his/her permanent record card.  A student who drops a course after the first two weeks of the semester shall 
receive an W/F grade on his/her permanent record, unless otherwise decided by the principal or designee because of 
extenuating circumstances.  Students wishing to withdraw from a class need to complete a Course Withdrawal Form with 
administration. 

 

 
Teacher’s Aide Credit: Most classes earn one credit for a year’s work. A Teacher aide earns ½ credit for a full year's 
time, and can only be taken twice during a student's school career, unless approved by the principal. Only Juniors and 
Seniors are eligible to request a teacher aide position with approval by school administration.  Students who desire to be a 
teacher aide must have C’s or better in all classes on their last semester grades. 
 

SCHOOL CALENDAR 
All approved student activities must be placed on the school calendar in the office a minimum of two weeks in advance of 
the scheduled date.  Activity Request forms are available in the office.  Forms must be completed and signed by an 
advisor and the principal and returned to the office two weeks prior to the event. 
 

SEARCH AND SEIZURE 
BP 5145.12 
All lockers and other containers provided to students by the District are owned, supervised and controlled by the District.  
Lockers and other District-provided containers are subject to search by the Superintendent, or designee, who may 
authorize a District employee to search them at any time.  Authorization to search is specified in school board policy.  No 
decorations allowed on the outside or inside of the locker unless approved by the office. 
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Any District administrator may conduct searches when there are reasonable grounds or suspicion that the search will 
uncover evidence that the student is violating the law or the rules of the district or the school. The use of drug-detection 
dogs and metal detectors, or similar detection devices, may be used upon express authorization of the 
Board/Superintendent. 
 
The Superintendent or designee may request a drug test from a student, if they have reasonable cause to suspect that 
the student is under the influence of alcohol or a controlled substance not prescribed as required by law.  A student’s 
failure to comply upon request pursuant to this policy will be used as evidence against the student in a disciplinary 
proceeding and will subject the student to other sanctions by board policies and school rules.   
 
Items discovered in the course of a search that are illegal or violate school or district rules shall be seized.  If the seized 
item is not illegal to possess, but is prohibited on school grounds, the item may be returned to the student's parent(s) or 
guardian at the end of the school day.  If the item is illegal to possess, the Superintendent or designee may direct that the 
item be surrendered to police. 
 
A reasonable attempt will be made to notify the student's parent(s) or guardian before a search has taken place, if 
practical.  If prior notification is not practical, a reasonable attempt will be made to notify the student’s parent(s) or 
guardian after a search has taken place.   The notification shall include the reason for the search and the nature of any 
contraband discovered. 
 

SENIOR WORK COMPLETION DEADLINE 
Graduating seniors/students for the class of 2026 must complete and submit all course work to fulfill graduation 
requirements by May 27th, 2026 by 4:00 PM. This allows teachers to complete grading and for all aspects of graduation 
ceremonies to be finalized. 
 

SEXUAL HARASSMENT 
The Board shall not tolerate the sexual harassment of any student by any other student or any district employee. Any 
student or employee who is found guilty of sexual harassment shall be subject to disciplinary action. 
 
Students or staff should immediately report incidences of sexual harassment to the principal or designee. The 
Superintendent or designee shall promptly investigate each complaint of sexual harassment in a way that ensures the 
privacy of all parties concerned. In no case shall the student be required to resolve the complaint directly with the 
offending person.  BP 5145.7(a). Sexual Harassment complaints shall be reported to the Title IX Coordinator Mara 
Lutomski at titleix@pcsd.us  
 

STUDENT COUNCIL 
The student council is a learning opportunity for PHS students to develop and promote commitments to citizenship, 
scholarship, leadership, human relations and cultural values. The student council teaches and provides the means 
through representative government to develop decision-making skills.  Classes report their activities and concerns through 
their elected representative to the council.  Council activities and decisions are in turn reported back to classes, 
organizations and faculty.  Decisions and requests of the student council are communicated to the administration, faculty, 
and school board through the student council school board representative.   
The student council is made up of elected Associated Student Body Officers (president, vice president, secretary, 
treasurer, sergeant-of-arms (ASB Executive Board), city council representative, school board representative, curriculum 
steering committee representative, library board representative, parks and rec representative, public safety 
representative), the president and class representative for each class. Student council meetings are scheduled monthly or 
more regularly. 
 
An agenda will be prepared by the president prior to meetings and Robert's Rules of Order are followed during meetings. 
 

STUDENT INFORMATION RELEASE 
Permission to Publish Opt-Out Policy: Middle School/High School 
 

Petersburg High School follows an opt-out policy. Student work, photographs, video images, and/or recorded 
statements may be posted on District websites, social media pages, and other electronic media to highlight 
student achievements or showcase educational experiences. 
 

Please complete the online opt-out form if you prefer to opt your student out. This will exclude your child and 
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their work from being posted on the District’s website (PCSD.US), Facebook, Instagram, and Twitter. Please 
note that only first names will be used in posts. 
   

The opt-out form is available at the website address- https://www.pcsd.us/page/optout or scan the following QR 
Code with your smart device- 
 

 
Release of Information to military recruiters 
The federal Elementary and Secondary Education Act requires all local education agencies to provide to military 
recruiters, upon their request, the name, address and telephone number (including unlisted number) of secondary school 
students. Although military recruiters focus their efforts on high school juniors and seniors, the law allows for the gathering 
of this information from the broad category of “secondary” students, defined as students in grades 7 through 12. If any 
secondary student or the parent/guardian of a secondary student does not want the District to provide the requested 
information to military recruiters, the secondary student or the parent/guardian must "opt out" of providing such information 
by submitting a signed, written request to this effect. 

Institutions of Higher Learning information release 
The Every Student Succeeds Act of 2015 (ESSA) requires all local education agencies to provide to institutions of higher 
education, upon their request, the name, address, and telephone number of secondary school students. Although 
post-secondary institutions/ schools focus their efforts on high school juniors and seniors, the law allows for the gathering 
of this information from secondary students. If any eligible student (18 years of age) or the parent/guardian of a secondary 
student does not want the District to provide the requested information to institutions of higher education, the secondary 
student or the parent/guardian must "opt out" of providing such information by submitting a signed, written request to this 
effect. 

STUDENTS' RIGHTS, RESPONSIBILITIES and GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES 
PHS students have the right to learn in school without interruption.  Any school attempting to serve the needs of hundreds 
of individuals must, in order to protect the rights of all, establish guidelines so that all will know how to pattern their 
behavior.  Many rules are unnecessary if members of the organization keep in mind their purpose for being here and are 
considerate toward the rights of others.  Honesty, fairness, ambition and understanding are character traits that we should 
continually work to develop. 
 
Students are guaranteed the right to appropriately express themselves, conduct meetings and carry out actions in 
accordance with the democratic process, and through the student council organization which has been established for the 
purpose of learning and practicing this process. 
 
Care and respect for the physical condition of the buildings and grounds are the responsibility of us all. 
 
School rules have been made to protect every student’s right to learn. If a student breaks a school rule, it means they are 
interfering with the right of others to learn. Remember that a lot of thought has gone into making school rules. They have 
not been made to upset students or to make adults happy. They are there for student protection! 
 
All school rules are related to law that guarantees a free, public school education to all people ages seven through 
sixteen. No one can take that right away from students without a good reason. Such “good reasons” are related to 
behavior. If students behave in a way that endangers other people, their right to a free education can be taken away.  
Also, if students interfere with the education of others, their rights can be taken away. 
 
Principals, teachers and staff have the responsibility to keep the school safe and secure. Students have the responsibility 
to always behave in a safe and secure manner.  When student behavior is not responsible, consequences result. 
 
If there are any questions relating to student rights, contact the principal.  Petersburg Schools are committed to providing 
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an effective means for parents and the community to voice concerns and complaints. In general, the complaint should be 
received and addressed at the level closest to which the complaint originated. For example, if it involves a teacher, first 
talk to that individual.  If you are still concerned, talk with the principal. Then if you are still concerned, make an 
appointment to talk with the Superintendent. 
  
A grievance as defined herein is a written complaint, registered by identifiable individuals, involving an alleged violation of 
the Federal laws or regulations governing Title IX, Section 504, and Title II by the local educational agency.  A grievance is 
a formal complaint regarding specific decisions made by school personnel. A grievance may be submitted in specific 
circumstances such as when a student or parent believes that board policy or law has been misapplied, misinterpreted, or 
violated. Any claims of discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, pregnancy, religion, age, or disability 
also may be submitted as a grievance. 
 
The Petersburg School District recognizes that in accordance with Title IX of the Educational Amendments of 1972 and 
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, a procedure is required whereby parents, employees and students can be 
assured of a prompt and fair disposition of their grievances.  
 
A grievance must be filed as soon as possible but no longer than 30 days after disclosure or discovery of 
the facts giving rise to the grievance. A student who has a grievance must provide the following 
information in writing to the principal: 
• The name of the school district employee or other individual whose decision or action is at issue; 
• The specific decision(s) or actions at issue; 
• Any board policy or law that the parent or student believes has been misapplied, misinterpreted, or 
violated; and 
• The specific resolution desired 
 
The right to file a complaint shall be afforded to any parent, employee, and/or student, and the general public and shall 
begin with a written statement by said parent, employee, and/or student alleging a violation of the Federal law or include, 
as a minimum, the following information: 
 
a. the name and address of the party or parties alleging the violation, and 
b. a description of the alleged violation of the Federal law or regulation by the local educational agency.  
 
Persons who desire to register complaints relative to Title IX of the Educational Amendments of 1972 should direct these 
complaints or other inquiries to the Title IX Coordinator at: 
Petersburg School District 
Title IX Coordinator 
P.O. Box 289 
Petersburg, Alaska 99833 
Tel: (877)-526-7656 x100 
Email: titleix@pcsd.us 
 
Persons who register complaints relative to Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 or Title II of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act of 1990 should direct these inquiries to the Section 504 Coordinator of the ADA Coordinator at: 
Petersburg School District 
Superintendent’s Office 
P.O. Box 289 
Petersburg, Alaska 99833 
Tel: 877-526-7656 X100 
Email: exec@pcsd.us 
 
Upon receipt of a complaint the, Petersburg School District shall adhere to the following procedures: 
1. The principal shall investigate, except in situations related to Title IX incidents, the alleged violation and shall render a 
written resolution of the complaint in a prompt and thorough manner. Title IX incidents will be investigated by the Title IX 
investigator. 
2. The principal shall provide an opportunity for the complainant or the complainant’s representative, or 
both, to present evidence, including an opportunity to question the parties involved. 
3. Upon receipt of the principal’s resolution to the complaint, the party alleging the violation has the right to appeal this 
decision to the Superintendent within thirty (30) days. The superintendent will render a final decision within thirty (30) days 
from the date the appeal is received. 
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VISITORS 
Adult visitors are always welcome to the high school if they are parents, guardians or are assisting a staff member.Visitors 
to the school must check into the office and get a visitor pass.  They must have the principal’s and teacher’s permission 
before attending class. 
 

WITHDRAWAL FROM SCHOOL 
A student wishing to withdraw from PHS must inform the principal and circulate a withdrawal form, signed by the 
parent/guardian, to each teacher for signatures from whom the student is currently taking a course.  The teacher will verify 
that books have been turned in and indicate the grade earned at the time of withdrawal.  The librarian must also initial the 
withdrawal form to indicate that all books have been turned in to the library.  All fines must be paid prior to withdrawal. 
Before a student withdraws, an exit interview with the school counselor and principal must be completed. 
 
Transcripts will not be sent to other schools until the student has met all obligations to PHS.  Students who plan to transfer 
to another school should notify the office so transcripts can be sent without delay.  
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GLOSSARY  
Aggressive behavior:  physical behaviors directed toward another person including, but not limited to, kicking, hitting, 
biting, shoving, tripping or slapping. 
 
Assault, physical:  to intentionally, knowingly and recklessly cause or act in an attempt to cause physical injury to 
another, assault includes, but is not limited to, aggressive behavior. 
 
Assault, verbal:  to place another person in fear of imminent physical injury by words and/or conduct. 
 
Bullying:  a form of aggression and occurs when a person(s) who perceives a power imbalance, willfully subjects another person 
(victim), whoever he or she may be, to an intentional, unwanted and unprovoked hurtful verbal and/or physical action(s) which 
result(s) in the victim feeling oppressed (stress, injury, discomfort) at any school site or school-sponsored activity or event. Bullying 
may also occur as various forms of hazing, including initiation rites perpetrated against a new student or a new member of a team. 
The behavior is repeated.  
 
Cheating: submitting someone else’s work as your own or providing your work to another, giving another student answers 
on an exam, and providing answers electronically. Using any resources not from your own brain, which includes any 
screen shot of tests; any other tab open/swiping screens; using vocab hover tool; leaving test open for other students to 
study from for retake. 
 
Detention:  assignment to a designated area before, during or after school. 
 
Drug: an illicit substance. 
 
Drug/Alcohol Free School Zone:  Federal and State statutes provide for penalties for the distribution of drugs within 500 
feet of a school, the "Drug Free School Zone", subject to the following conditions: 

Does not require knowledge of the proximity of a school. 
Does not require evidence that children are currently or likely to congregate 
Does not require proof that the sale of drugs had a detrimental effect on children 

 
Drug paraphernalia:  includes, but is not limited to, any item or device used to conceal, process, prepare, inject, ingest, 
inhale or otherwise introduce a substance into the human body. 
 
Expulsion: removal of a student from the physical and academic school premises, including  school activities, for at least 
the remainder of the current semester but not to exceed one (1)  year. 
 
Fighting:  mutual use of physical force by two or more students.  
 
Firearm:  includes any weapon (including a starter gun) which will or is designed to or may readily be converted to expel a 
projectile by the action of an explosive.  Firearms also include any type of weapon by whatever name which will or may be 
readily converted to expel a projectile by the action of an explosive or other propellant and which has any barrel or bore of 
more than one-half inch in diameter; or as defined in section 921 of Title 18, United States Code. 
 
Harass:  to persistently act in a manner (verbal or physical) which serves to distress, annoy or torment another person or 
to act in such an extreme manner in a single incident to severely distress, annoy or torment another. 
 
Hazing: initiation rites perpetrated against a new student, new member, or lower classmen. 
 
In-school suspension:  removal of a student from the classroom and school activities by an administrator or designee 
and assignment to a designated room or area within the school building.  Lunch may be eaten in the ISS room or a lunch 
time other than the regular time may be assigned.  The student in ISS is counted present on the attendance roles.  The 
work collected may be turned in for credit. 
 
Plagiarism:  plagiarism is using someone’s words that are not your own, such as the words of peers or copying from 
resources online or in other formats. 
 
Pornography: material that depicts erotic behavior and is intended to cause sexual excitement.  Pornographic material 
may be protected expression unless it is determined to be obscene.  Child pornography is illegal under state and federal 
laws prohibiting the depiction of minors in sexual acts. 
 
Reasonable:  using or showing reason or sound judgment, sensible. 
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Restitution:  reimbursement for actual loss or damage by court order or by the Superintendent's office.  (At the discretion 
of the principal or his/her designee, restitution may be accompanied by community work service.) 
 
Sexual harassment:  any unwelcome sexual advance, request for sexual favors, sexual statement or physical contact, 
including sexist remarks or behavior, which results in a tense and/or unproductive learning or work environment.  Conduct 
of an unwelcome sexual nature which (a) is indicated to be term or condition of an individual's academic or employment 
experience, (b) is used as a basis for academic or employment decisions, (c) interferes with an individual's academic or 
employment performance, or (d) created an intimidating, hostile or offensive academic or employment environment is 
included in this definition.  "Sexual harassment" is defined in more detail in the District's administrative regulations dealing 
with sexual harassment. 
 
Suspension:  temporary removal of a student from the school building and property and/or from participating in school 
activities. 
 
Trespass: unauthorized presence on school property.   
 
Truancy:  willful and unjustified failure to attend school by one who is required to attend; skipping.  This includes leaving 
the building without prior approval and/or checking out through the office. 
 
Weapon: any item (ex: gun, knife, club, etc.) used to injure, defeat, or destroy; or as defined in Board Policy 
Administrative Regulation 5131.7 (Weapons and dangerous instruments). 
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PETERSBURG DISCIPLINE GRID  
 (This chart has been prepared to provide assistance; it should not be interpreted as absolute) 

Our philosophy is to involve parents as much as possible in student discipline.  Parents will be notified when infractions are either recurring and/or serious. Discipline measures will be cumulative.  Prior 
behavioral misconduct will affect subsequent disciplinary measures. 

OFFENSE OCCUR CONSEQUENCE 

ALCOHOL First 
Parent notification, police notification, 3-5 days suspension, Prime for Life (12 week) Reduction, or 
similar counseling  

Using, possessing, taking action to possess, selling, distributing, or being under the influence of 
alcohol Second Parent notification, police notification, 5-7 days suspension, counseling  
(or substances promoted as alcohol).  *1, *Additional consequences apply for students enrolled 
in activities. Third Parent notification, police notification, 10 days suspension, Expulsion hearing  
AUTOMOBILE MISUSE First Parent contact, student conference, possible detention, possible police notification  
Not following rules and regulations concerning vehicles on school premises.   Second Parent conference, police notification, detention, possible ISS, loss of driving privileges  
  Third Student contract with principal, parent and police  
*BUS MISCONDUCT First Parent contact, detention, some loss of bus privileges  
Not following the posted instructions governing riding school buses. Second Parent conference, possible ISS/OSS, progressive loss of bus privileges  
USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUGS First Parent & Police notification, 3-5 days OSS, Prime for Life counseling  
Using, possessing, taking action to possess, selling, distributing, or being under the influence of 
drugs or Second Parent & Police notification, 5-7 days OSS, additional counseling  
other intoxicants (or substances promoted as dangerous drugs). Possessing any drug 
paraphernalia. *1 
*Additional consequences apply for students enrolled in activities. Third Parent & Police notification, 10 days OSS, expulsion hearing  
*DEFIANCE OF AUTHORITY/Disrespect/Insubordination First Parent conference, apology, detention, possible suspension  
Refusal to follow the reasonable requests of District personnel. Second Parent conference, student contract, possible suspension  
  Third Parent conference, Progressive suspensions (ISS/OSS), repeated may = possible expulsion  
*DISORDERLY OR DISRUPTIVE CONDUCT First Parent contact, apology, detention, possible suspension  
Language or behavior that disrupts and/or interferes with the educational environment or 
process. Second Parent conference, possible suspension  
Includes sustained loud talk, horseplay Third Parent conference, Progressive suspensions (ISS/OSS), repeated may = possible expulsion  

*DISRUPTIVE APPEARANCE / STUDENT DRESS 
First 
 

Teacher directed, change in dress 
  

Dress or grooming that interferes with the learning process or school climate, is unclean, or 
threatens the 

Second 
 

Office referral, parent contact, change in student dress 
  

health/safety of the student or others. (Clothing, jewelry, or working/graphics on clothing that is 
sexually Third Principal referral  
suggestive, drug related, vulgar, that depicts violence, insulting, gang membership related, or 
ridicules a      
particular person or group.)      
SKIPPING CLASS  First Detention, parent notification  
Student leaves or misses class without permission Second Parent contact, possible suspension  
       
FIGHTING  First Parent and police notification, 1-3 day suspension  
A hostile physical encounter between two or more individuals. Second Parent conference, police notification, 3-5 days OSS, community service, recom. Counseling  
  Third Parent conference, police notification, 5+ days OSS, Expulsion hearing  
FIRE SETTING / ATTEMPTED FIRE SETTING / FIRE PLAY  First Parent and police notification, suspension, possible Expulsion hearing  
Using fire to destroy or attempt to destroy property.       
FORGERY/THEFT  First Parent and police notification (discretion),detention or possible suspension, restitution  
Student is in possession of, having passed on, or being responsible for removing someone 
else's property  Second Parent and police notification, restitution, suspension, possible Expulsion hearing  
or has signed a person’s name without that person’s permission Third Parent and police notification, suspension, Expulsion hearing  
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LEWD CONDUCT / PROFANITY  
 
First 0-5 days OSS  

Indcent exposure and/or the use of obscenity, profanity (oral, written, or gestured). Includes 
possession, Second 5-10 days OSS, Continued violation may result in expulsion  
selling and distribution of lewd materials.      

HARASSMENT/BULLYING  
First 
 

Parent conference, detention, possible suspension (ISS) 
  

Student delivers disrespectful messages* (verbal, written or gestural) to another person that 
includes  

Second 
 

Parent/principal conference, suspension (OSS) 
  

threats and intimidation, obscene gestures, pictures, or written notes.  This includes harassment 
via  Third Possible 3-5 day OSS, recommendation for expulsion hearing  
electronic means.  *disrespectful messages include negative comments based on race, religion, 
gender, age and/or origin; sustained or intense verbal attacks based on ethnic origin, disabilities 
or personal matters.     
INAPPROPRIATE LOCATION/OUT OF BOUNDS AREA  First Detention, parent notification  
Student is in an area that is out of school boundaries Second Parent/principal conference, detention, student contract, possible ISS  
CHEATING/COPYING First Zero on assignment, parent notification, possible detention  
Submitting someone else’s work as your own or providing your work to another Second Zero on assignment(s), parent conference, detention/ISS, possible reflective assignment  
  Test: zero on exam, no retake option, 2x detention, parent meeting with admin and teacher,  

next activity suspension within 30 days  
 
Plagiarism:  Zero on assignment/exam, no retake option, 2x detention, parent meeting w/admin 
and teacher,  
next activity suspension within 30 days 
 
  

LYING 
 

First 
 

PLAGIARISM 
Using someone else’s words and/or ideas 
 
 
 

First 
Second 
 
 
 

GANG AFFILIATION DISPLAY  First Parent conference, detention, student contract  
Organization composed of students that has an element of purpose which is concealed from the 
public and shared only confidentially among members. Participation in gang-related activities at 
school or  Second Parent/Principal conference, suspension (OSS), contract dependent  
school functions (possession or display of gang-related clothing, symbols, or paraphernalia, 
distribution of gang literature or materials, display of gang-related posters or graffiti, signs, or 
signals, harassment or      
intimidation of others or recruitment for gang membership).      
PHYSICAL AGGRESSION/ASSAULT  First Parent conference, police notification, 3-5 day OSS  
Student engages in actions involving serious physical contact where injury may occur (e.g., 
hitting, Second Parent conference, police notification, 5-10 day OSS  
 punching, hitting with an object, kicking, hair pulling, scratching, etc.). Third 10 days OSS, expulsion hearing  
TARDINESS  First Office referral, detention, parent notification  
Arriving late to school and/or class.  Aggravated Tardy > 10 min late to a class Repeat Excessive tardies will result in a parent/principal discipline plan  

   
Aggravated tardy=45 min detention w/ teacher of the affected class 
  

TECHNOLOGY MISUSE  First Refer to PCSD Technology Plan for Discipline Procedures  
Failure to comply with the District's "Electronic Use Agreement."      
USE OR POSSESSION OF TOBACCO  First Parent and police notification (discretionary), detention, possible ISS, addiction counseling  

Using, possessing, and/or distributing of tobacco in any form. Repeat 
Parent and police notification, detention, progressive suspensions, contract, further addiction 
counseling  

TRESPASSING First Admin  
Being present in unauthorized places or refusing to leave when asked to do so by District 
personnel. Second OSS  
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UNEXCUSED ABSENCE/TRUANCY  First Parent notification, detention  
Any absence that has not been excused by parent or legal guardian and/or appropriate school 
official. Second Parent notification, detention, repeated = truancy notification, possible police, ISS/OSS  
PROPERTY DAMAGE/VANDALISM  First Parent and police notification (discretionary), restitution, detention, possible ISS  
Intentionally damaging, defacing, (including tagging/graffiti), or destroying public or private 
property. Second Parent and police notification, restitution, OSS, possible expulsion  
 Third Parent and police notification, restitution, OSS, expulsion hearing  
 
WEAPONS: EXPLOSIVE DEVICES  

 
First 

 
Parent notification, police notification, 10 days suspension, Expulsion hearing  

Using, possessing, or selling an explosive device or material.      
 
WEAPONS: FIREARMS OR KNIVES  

 
First 

 
Parent and Police notification, 10 days OSS plus Expulsion hearing  

Using, possessing, or selling a firearm (any weapon, including a starter gun, that will or is 
designed to or      
readily be converted to expel a projectile by the action of an explosive.  Or using, threatening to 
use,       
possessing, or selling knives of any form/length      
USE/POSSESSION OF COMBUSTIBLES WITH INTENT TO HARM  First Confiscation, parent & police notification, possible suspension, possible expulsion hearing  
Student is in possession of substances/objects readily capable of causing bodily harm and/or 
property      
damage with intent to harm (matches, lighters, firecrackers, gasoline, lighter fluid)      
* = "occurrence" resets every year    
*1 = If a student is suspected of drug or alcohol use, the administration has the right to test and 
the student is required to submit to the testing. If the student refuses, he/she will be given the 
same discipline action as if guilty.      
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DISCIPLINE CHART -- EXTRACURRICULAR PARTICIPATION 
 

This chart has been prepared to provide assistance; it should not be interpreted as absolute. 
 next activity 

suspension 
(minimum) 

  

 

suspension 

 

 

suspension 

1 year for 
each 

additional 
offense 

A.  Skipping class (missing whole class or leaving class w/o 
permission) 

X    

B.  Disrespectful & inappropriate behavior (including swearing) X    

C.  Harassment/bullying​  X X(*) X(**)  

D.  Sexual harassment X X (*) X(**)  

E.  Cheating X    

F.  Stealing  X(*) X(**) X 

G.  Vandalism X X(*)   

H.  Fighting X X(*)   

I.  Use, sale, purchase, possession of smoking tobacco see Extracurricular Activities above (pgs. 11-13) 

J.  Use, sale, purchase, possession of smokeless tobacco see Extracurricular Activities above (pgs. 11-13) 

K.  Use and/or possession of inhalants, alcohol or illegal drugs 
including controlled substance transactions while not under 
school jurisdiction or control 

see Extracurricular Activities above (pgs. 11-13) 

L.  Use, sale, purchase, possession of inhalants, alcohol or 
illegal drugs, including controlled substance transactions while 
on school property, school trips, or otherwise under school 
jurisdiction or control 

see Extracurricular Activities above (pgs. 11-13) 

M.  Verbal, physical assault, or bullying  other students    X X X 

N.  Verbal, physical assault, or bullying school personnel  X X X 

O.  Possession or use of weapons, other than firearms    X 

P.  Possession or use of firearms, including explosives    X 

Q.  Trespassing X X(*)   

R.  Inappropriate use of school equipment.​
​
​  

X X(*)   

S.  Tattoos or body piercing on school sponsored trip.   X(*)     

 
Key: 
A.​ A student classified as skipping a class is someone who attended classes previous to or after an unaccountable absence.  An 

unaccountable absence is where the student is marked absent from a class, but has not notified the office that he/she is 
checking out of school, or is missing from class for more than 15 minutes. 

 
*​ Fifty percent (50%) of the suspension will be forgiven if the student completes fifteen (15) hours of community service. The 

student will be allowed to practice during his/her suspension. 
 
**​ Thirty percent (30%) of the suspension will be forgiven if the student completes twenty (20) hours of community service. The 

student will be allowed to practice during his/her suspension. 
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ACTIVITY PROGRAM PHILOSOPHY  
The activities/athletics program contributes to the district’s educational objectives and a student-centered program 
at Petersburg High School and Mitkof Middle School. The activities program must be properly organized and 
efficiently implemented. When programs are well organized and efficient, the contribution to the personal needs 
of the students is enhanced.  
 
Winning is a major objective in athletics as it is in society, and teams or performers should always strive to win 
within the framework and spirit of the rules of the game and the principles of good sportsmanship. Although 
winning in sports is a major objective and a tremendous motivating force at the time, it is not considered to be the 
goal of activity & athletic participation.  
 
More important than winning is the growth that takes place in the participant. Participation in activities and 
athletics contributes to becoming a well-rounded citizen with a desire to achieve excellence, to live a more 
healthful and purposeful life, to respect the dignity of others, possess a willingness to make a personal sacrifice 
for the benefit of the team, and to live by a higher code of conduct. 
 
ACTIVITY/ATHLETIC PROGRAM STATEMENT  
The Petersburg School District Activities/Athletics Department inspires champions today and prepares leaders for 
tomorrow by providing an excellent environment allows student-athletes to achieve their highest academic, 
activity/athletic and personal aspirations. 
 
Interscholastic athletic competition should demonstrate high standards of ethics, sportsmanship, and promote the 
development of good character and important life skills. The highest potential for this demonstration is achieved 
when participants are committed to pursuing victory with honor.  

ACADEMIC/ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS 
BP 6145 Extracurricular and Co-Curricular Activities 
The School Board recognizes that extracurricular and co-curricular activities enrich the educational and social 
development and experiences of students and shall annually adopt a plan for student participation in extra/co-
curricular activities which does not compromise the integrity and purpose of the educational program. 
 
Eligibility Requirements for Petersburg High School Students 
In order to participate in extra/co-curricular activities, students in grades 9 through 12 must demonstrate 
satisfactory educational progress in meeting the requirements for graduation. 
 
The Superintendent or designee may exempt from eligibility requirements extra/co-curricular activities or 
programs, which are offered primarily for the student's academic or educational achievement. 
 
AR 6145 Extracurricular and Co-Curricular Activities - Petersburg High School 
Students participating in any high school-sponsored activity must have no "F’s” and/or no "D’s” and/or no “I’s” 
in any enrolled course on the most recent grade check in order to be eligible for competition and travel. A student 
who is deemed ineligible on their most recent grade check is ineligible for all travel, in-person competition, and 
any other interscholastic event for that grade check period. 
 
Students receiving an incomplete will remain ineligible until it is replaced by a letter grade. Eligibility will be 
determined at the next scheduled grade check.   
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PETERSBURG HIGH SCHOOL ACADEMIC ELIGIBILITY CHECK POLICY 
 

1. All students traveling as part of the PSD activities program must be grade eligible the Wednesday of the 
week prior to departure. 

 
• Activities Director or Designee will pull grades on Tuesday morning.  
• Students who do not meet the grade requirements will get a grade check sheet from the Activities 

Director or Designee. 
• Students must return the grade check sheet signed by the teacher no later than Wednesday at 3:45pm 

for eligibility. This includes home events. 
 

2. If there are extenuating circumstances, the Principal may extend the deadline. The principal will 
document all incidences of extenuating circumstances. Under no circumstances shall an administrator, 
coach, or parent pressure a teacher to extend deadlines or certify eligibility for an ineligible player. A 
teacher may request that an administrator extend the deadline if that teacher is in the process of working 
with a student on their eligibility and feels that circumstances would warrant an extension. 
 

3. The Superintendent or designee may revoke a student's eligibility for participation in extra/co-curricular 
activities when a student's poor citizenship is serious enough to warrant loss of this privilege. 

 
4. The Activities Director will inform the coaches Wednesday evening if a player is ineligible for the next 

week's event. 
 

5. Ineligible players may practice if approved by the head coach and administration. 
 
Academic Eligibility Requirements for Mitkof Middle School Students 
Middle School Athletic/Activity Eligibility grade checks will be performed weekly throughout the school year. 
Grade checks may be moved by the Superintendent or Designee in order to meet travel dates and competition 
dates.  
 
Students that have earned any D's and/or F's and/or I’s in any enrolled course during that grade check will be 
deemed ineligible to participate in any school-sponsored extracurricular and/or athletic events for the event in 
which the grade check is for. Students may re-gain eligible status by passing the next grade check that is 
scheduled. Students earning an I (incomplete) will remain ineligible until the incomplete is replaced with an A, B 
or C grade and/or products are completed.  
 
MITKOF MIDDLE SCHOOL ACADEMIC ELIGIBILITY CHECK POLICY 
 

1. All students traveling as part of the PSD activities program must be grade eligible the Wednesday of the 
week to departure.  

 
• Activities Director or Designee will pull grades on Tuesday morning.  
• Students who do not meet the grade requirements will get a grade check sheet from the Activities 

Director. 
• Students must return the grade check sheet signed by the teacher no later than Wednesday at 

3:45pm for eligibility. This includes home events. 
 

2. If there are extenuating circumstances, the Principal may extend the deadline. The principal will 
document all incidences of extenuating circumstances. Under no circumstances shall an administrator, 
coach, or parent pressure a teacher to extend deadlines or certify eligibility for an ineligible player. A 
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teacher may request that an administrator extend the deadline if that teacher is in the process of working 
with a student on their eligibility and feels that circumstances would warrant an extension. 
 

3. The Superintendent or designee may revoke a student's eligibility for participation in extra/co-curricular 
activities when a student's poor citizenship is serious enough to warrant loss of this privilege. 

 
4. The Activities Director will inform the coaches Wednesday evening if a player is ineligible for the next 

week's event. 
 

5. Ineligible players may practice if approved by the head coach and administration. MMS students that 
have been on the grade check for two (2) consecutive weeks will be deemed ineligible for practice until 
all grades are passing and are placed on a probationary status for the remainder of the activity season. 
Students that are on a probationary status will be ineligible to practice and participate in any 
interscholastic competition until the next scheduled grade check and regain practice eligibility by meeting 
academic minimums.  

 

Eligibility Requirements  
PSD AR 6145.2 Interscholastic Competition 
Alaska School Activities Association (ASAA) Eligibility Requirements 
 
In order to participate in ASAA activities at Petersburg High School, a student must: 
 
1. Be properly registered in a 9-12 or 10-12 high school program or any combination thereof, in the member 

school where the student will participate or where authorized by a member district, be enrolled in the 
member district’s non-member school or program (including district correspondence), when such district 
is paying the student surcharge for that student or, in the case of students attending alternative education 
programs, be registered with their School of Eligibility, as described below. 

 
2. Students enrolled in an alternative education program as defined in Article 1, Section 8 herein, are eligible 

to participate in the interscholastic activities of only one-member school per year, except as provided 
under the Transfer/Residency Rule (Article 12, Section 9). That school shall be considered the School of 
Eligibility.  
 
a. The School of Eligibility shall be the public school (1) that, based on the residence of the parent or 

legal guardian, the student would be eligible to attend were the student not enrolled in an alternative 
education program; or (2) at which the student requests to participate, if (A) the student shows good 
cause, as determined by the governing body of the Public School the student would be eligible to 
attend were the student not enrolled in an alternative education program and (B) the governing body 
of the school in which the student seeks to participate in interscholastic activities approves; or The 
School of Eligibility may be a private or religious school that the student would be eligible to attend 
were the student not enrolled in an alternative education program; and at which the student requests to 
participate; and if the administrator of the school approves. 

 
b. The School of Eligibility must ensure that the alternative education program student meets all 

eligibility requirements before being permitted to participate. Alternative education program students 
who request to participate in the interscholastic activity program of a member public school or 
district, or a private or religious school, must be properly registered for participation in interscholastic 
activities with the member school district or School of Eligibility. Schools (districts) may require that 
alternative education program students who request to participate in interscholastic activities at one of 
its member schools’ pre-registers either prior to the beginning of the school year, prior to the 
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beginning of a sport or activity season which begins before school starts, or upon moving into the 
district's boundary. 

 
3. Not be a graduated senior, with the exception that the eligibility of a senior graduating near the 

end of a regular school year, shall extend through the conclusion of any current school athletic 
season in which he or she is participating. 

 
4.  For all freshmen, sophomores, and junior, as well as seniors who are not on track to graduate, 

must be enrolled in a minimum of courses needed to receive 2.5 units of semester credit or 
equivalent at School of Eligibility or supervised by the School of Eligibility or its school district, that lead 
to granting credit toward graduation from the school district or School of Eligibility. 

 
5.  Seniors who are on track to graduate must be enrolled in a minimum of courses needed to 

receive 2.0 units of semester credit or the equivalent at the School of Eligibility or supervised by 
the School of Eligibility or its school district that led to granting of credit toward graduation from the 
school district or the School of Eligibility. Full time seniors who are on track to graduate, must be 
enrolled in a minimum of two (2) semester units of credit, or equivalent, at School of Eligibility. 

 
6.  Must maintain at least an overall 2.0 GPA during the current semester to remain eligible. 

Students who do not maintain an overall 2.0 GPA may regain eligibility during the current 
semester by achieving and maintaining an overall 2.0 GPA within the school’s grading system. 

 
7.  Must be in regular attendance at school classes in which enrolled or for which credit is granted 

(Or be enrolled in a district or member school correspondence program). 
 
8. The requirements for Special Education students participating in Unified Sports, as “Athletes”, will be 

determined by the student’ IEP team.  
 
9. Meet district eligibility requirements, if any.  
 
Semester credit rules apply to each semester, following the first semester of the ninth grade. A grade of 
incomplete is considered as not passing until the incomplete is changed on the official school records. Academic 
deficiencies may be made up through successful completion of correspondence courses or summer school. 
Correspondence study students must meet the same time frame as regular students.  
 
AGE RULE 

A student who becomes nineteen (19) years of age, on or before August 1, shall be ineligible for 
interscholastic competition. 
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Eligibility Requirements for Enrolled & Alternative Education Program High School Students  

Alternative Schools of Member Districts  

1. A student attending a non-member charter school, alternative school or program (including district 
correspondence) during the first semester of ninth grade; and a student transferring from out-of- district 
who attends a non-member charter school, alternative school or program (including district 
correspondence) after the first semester of the ninth grade, must designate a member school within the 
district as the School of Eligibility.  
 

2. The School of Eligibility of a student, other than a first semester freshman, who transfers to a non- 
member charter school, alternative school or program (including district correspondence), from another 
school within that district, will be the member school from which the student transferred.  
 

3. A student attending a non-member charter school, alternative school or program (including district 
correspondence) whom wishes to change his/her School of Eligibility will be ineligible for Varsity, State 
Qualifying and State Championship interscholastic competition at the new School of Eligibility for one 
calendar year, from the start of the next semester at the new school of eligibility based on the date of 
receipt by ASAA of the Application for Changing School of Eligibility form. At schools with no sub-
varsity teams, the student could ask for a waiver to participate on the varsity team during the regular 
season, but would not be able to participate at either conference or state tournaments. 

C. Alternative Education Programs:  

1. A student in grades 9-12 in an "alternative education program" as defined in Article 1, Section 8, is 
eligible to participate in interscholastic activities at a member public, private or religious school, as 
follows:  
 

2. Students enrolled in an alternative education program, may participate in interscholastic activities when 
such participation is sanctioned or supported by this Association; is conducted outside of the regular 
school curriculum; and does not involve participation in student government at a school. Such students 
need not be enrolled in the member public, private or religious school in which they participate in 
interscholastic activity, except that  
 

a. in order to participate in the All-State Music and Solo and Ensemble Music Festivals, such 
students must be enrolled in a corresponding music class at their School of Eligibility, at which 
they may be selected for participation through a competitive audition process, and  
 

b. in order to participate in All-State Art or in the World Language Declamation Festival, such 
students must be enrolled in a corresponding class at their School of Eligibility. 
ASAA may waive the requirement for students enrolled in alternative education programs or in 
the event that the individual school of eligibility does not offer Music, Art or World Language 
classes.  

 
3. Nothing in these bylaws precludes a school or school district from imposing additional eligibility rules 

upon alternative education program students that are reasonable, prudent and not in conflict with these 
bylaws or AS 14.30.365.  
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4. Nothing in these Bylaws or in Association policies prohibits a member school or district from adopting a 
"fair share" policy as to the equitable charging of fees to alternative education program students who 
participate in the member school's or district's interscholastic activities.  

D. For transfer purposes, a student establishes their “school of eligibility” by participating* in an interscholastic 
competition. * 

Participating is further defined as: Having met the minimum eligibility requirements to participate in 
competition and at least one of the following:  

1. Being entered in a score/record book  
2. Recording an official time or score for the participant in an interscholastic competition 
3. Dressing in uniform during an interscholastic competition  

Note: Once established a student is not required to change their “school of eligibility” unless they wish to do so. 

Additional Information on Student Eligibility (ASAA Policy): 

A student is eligible to participate in the interscholastic activities of only one member school per year, except as 
provided under the Transfer/Residency Rule (Section 9). That school shall be considered the School of Eligibility. 
To establish their initial ASAA “school of eligibility”, a student:   

1. enrolled in enough courses to meet the current semester requirements at a member school, may only 
establish their “school of eligibility” at that school.   
 

2. who is simultaneously enrolled (in enough courses to meet the current semester requirements) at more 
than one member school and who wishes to be eligible to participate in the interscholastic activities, 
must designate one of the members schools in which they are enrolled as the School of Eligibility.   

 
3. who is simultaneously enrolled at one or more member schools (but not enrolled in enough courses to 

meet the current semester requirements at either member school), who wishes to be eligible to 
participate in the interscholastic activities of one of the member schools, must designate one of these 
member schools as the School of Eligibility.   

 
4. who is simultaneously enrolled at one or more member schools (but not enrolled in enough courses to 

meet the current semester requirements at either member school) and an alternative education 
program, who wishes to be eligible to participate in the interscholastic activities of one of the member 
schools, must designate one of these member schools as the School of Eligibility.   

 
5. or be enrolled in an alternative education program.   

The School of Eligibility must ensure that the student meets all eligibility requirements before being permitted to 
participate.   

A. To be eligible during a school semester for participation in interscholastic activities, a student must meet the 
following criteria:   

1. Be properly registered in a 9-12 or 10-12 high school program or any combination thereof, at a member school 
where the student will participate or where authorized by a member district, be enrolled in the member district’s 
non-member school or program (including district correspondence), when such district is paying the student 
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surcharge for that student or, in the case of students attending alternative education programs, be registered with 
their School of Eligibility.   

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM for COACH or SPONSOR 
By signing the Acknowledgement Form at the end of this handbook (Appendix I), the coach or sponsor 
acknowledges receiving, reading, and abiding by the guidelines, regulations, and policies found in the Activities 
Handbook for Coaches and Sponsors.  

ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUGS POLICY (PSD BP 5131.6) 
Because the use of alcohol and other drugs adversely affects a student's ability to achieve academic success, is 
physically and emotionally harmful, and has serious social and legal consequences, the School Board intends to 
keep district schools free of alcohol and other drugs. Alcohol, like any other controlled substance, is illegal for use 
by minors. 
 
The Board desires that every effort be made to reduce the chances that our students will begin or continue the use 
of alcohol and other drugs. The Superintendent or designee shall develop a comprehensive prevention program 
that includes instruction, intervention, recovering student support, and enforcement/discipline. 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall clearly communicate to students, staff and parents/ guardians all Board 
policies, regulations, procedures and school rules related to this prevention program. Special efforts shall be made 
to ensure that these materials are understood by parents/guardians and students of limited literacy or limited 
English proficiency. 
 
Recognizing that keeping schools free of alcohol and other drugs is a concern common to the district and 
community, the Board supports cooperation among schools, parents/guardians, law enforcement and other 
appropriate community organizations involved in preventing alcohol and other drug abuse. 
 
Interagency Cooperation for Student & Staff Safety 
To obtain the widest possible input and support for district policies and programs, the Board shall appoint a 
district wide school-community advisory committee to make recommendations related to the prevention of 
alcohol and other drug abuse. The committee should make its recommendations based on input from students, 
parents, teachers, school administrators, and community members. The Board also encourages the use of site-
level advisory groups in this area. 

Instruction 
The district shall provide preventative instruction that helps students avoid the use of alcohol or other drugs and 
teaches students how to influence their peers to avoid and/or discontinue the use of alcohol or other drugs. 
Instruction shall be designed to answer students' questions related to alcohol and other drugs. The instructional 
programs will help students obtain and use current and accurate information, develop and maintain a positive self-
concept, take positive actions to cope with stress, and use appropriate social and personal skills to resist 
involvement with alcohol and other drugs. 
 
The curriculum will be comprehensive and sequential in nature and suited to meet the needs of students at their 
respective grade levels. All instruction and related materials shall stress the concept of "no unlawful use" of 
alcohol or other drugs and shall not include the concept of "responsible use" when such use is illegal. The Board 
encourages staff to display attitudes that make them positive role models for students with regard to alcohol and 
other drugs. Staff should help students see themselves as responsible partners in efforts to maintain a safe, 
constructive school climate. 
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The Board recognizes that children exposed to alcohol or other drugs prior to birth may have disabilities requiring 
special attention and modifications in the regular education program. The Superintendent or designee shall 
provide appropriate staff training in the needs of such students as required by law. 

Intervention 
The Board recognizes that there are students on our campuses who use alcohol and other drugs and can benefit 
from intervention. The Board supports intervention programs that include the involvement of students, 
parents/guardians and community agencies/organizations. 
 
The Board finds it essential that school personnel be trained to identify symptoms that may indicate use of alcohol 
and other drugs. The Superintendent or designee shall identify responsibilities of staff in working with, 
intervening, and reporting students suspected of alcohol and other drug use. 
 
Students and parents/guardians shall be informed about the signs of alcohol and other drug use and about 
appropriate agencies offering counseling. 

Recovering Student Support 
The Board recognizes the presence of recovering students in the schools and the necessity to support these 
students in avoiding re-involvement with alcohol and other drugs. The Board shall provide ongoing school 
activities that enhance recovery. 

Enforcement/Discipline 
The Superintendent or designee shall take appropriate action to eliminate possession, use or sale of alcohol and 
other drugs and related paraphernalia on school grounds, at school events, or in any situation in which the school 
is responsible for the conduct and well-being of students. Students possessing, selling and/or using alcohol or 
other drugs or related paraphernalia shall be subject to disciplinary procedures which may result in suspension or 
expulsion. 
 
School authorities may search students and school properties for the possession of alcohol and other drugs as long 
as such searches are conducted in accordance with law. 

Performance Enhancing Drugs as Stated in BP 5131.63 
The School Board recognizes that the use of performance enhancing drugs presents a serious health hazard to 
students. Performance enhancing drugs include anabolic steroids and any other natural or synthetic substance used 
to increase muscle mass, strength, endurance, speed or other athletic ability, excluding dietary and nutritional 
supplements such as vitamins, minerals, and proteins which can be lawfully purchased over-the-counter. The 
Superintendent or designee shall make every effort to ensure that students do not begin or continue the use of 
anabolic steroids or other performance enhancing drugs.  

Participation in athletics and other extra-curricular activities is a privilege. Participants have a responsibility to 
themselves, their fellow students, their parents and their school to set positive examples of conduct, competition, 
sportsmanship, and training. Performance enhancing drugs are incompatible with this image and pose a health and 
safety risk to users and others.  

Students possessing, using, distributing, or selling anabolic steroids or other performance enhancing drugs will be 
removed from the extra-curricular activity for the remainder of the season/year and may be banned from future 
participation as determined appropriate by the Superintendent/Chief School Administrator or designee. Students 
who participate in athletics and other extra-curricular activities will be notified of this policy and will be informed 
of the dangers of performance enhancing drugs. 
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ALCOHOL, DRUGS, TOBACCO VIOLATION CONSEQUENCES  
An extracurricular student who receives an alcohol or drug citation shall promptly notify the activity director or 
principal.  Any extracurricular student who fails to do so may forfeit their reduction option or be subject to further 
disciplinary action once the school learns of the offense.  
 
Prohibited Conduct: The possession, distribution or use of any tobacco products, including “E” or electronic 
cigarettes, alcohol and controlled substances (as defined in number 11 of this policy in the ASAA Handbook) by a 
student-athlete or activity participant, whether it occurs on or off school property, is prohibited and shall result in 
the penalties set forth herein. 

Time Period During Which Policy Applies: The policy in this section applies to any student who is 
participating or has participated in interscholastic activities starting from the student’s first participation in 
interscholastic activities, at any ASAA member school, and continuing until the student graduates from high 
school. This policy applies during “calendar days” as defined in this section. The policy first went into effect on 
July 28, 2008. 

Annual Requirements: The Pre-Participation Orientation is required of each student participant and 
parent/guardian annually, at the beginning of the student’s first season of the school year, before the student is 
eligible to participate. This session is a short informative presentation designed to encourage students to maintain 
a chemical-free lifestyle, and to ensure that students and parents/guardians understand the policy and the 
consequences for violation. Upon completion of the Orientation, the student and parent/guardian must sign the 
Student/Parent/Legal Guardian TAD Acknowledgement Form for the student to gain eligibility. Schools will 
affirm that this has happened by marking the designated field on the School Activities Reporting System (SARS). 
In the event a student and parent do not view the Pre- Participation Orientation and/or sign the 
Student/Parent/Legal Guardian TAD Acknowledgement Form, the student is still subject to the policy.  

Student and Parent/Guardian Acknowledgement: ASAA will provide access to the Student/Parent/ Legal 
Guardian TAD video and acknowledgement form to member schools and districts. The orientation video will 
explain the policies of this section and penalties for violations. Students and the student’s parent or legal guardian, 
are required to view the orientation video annually, prior to signing the acknowledgement form. The form must be 
signed by the student and the student’s parent or legal guardian, and requires that the student and parent or legal 
guardian acknowledge that they have read and understand the terms of the policy, including the potential penalties 
for violations, and that it requires the school to report such violations to ASAA. The form will require that the 
student and parent or legal guardian agree to be bound by these terms. A copy of the signed form must be returned 
to the school before the student is permitted to participate. Member schools shall keep a copy of the signed forms 
on file.  

Educational Component: The educational component is a critical part of the policy and is comprised of multiple 
parts; Pre-Participation Orientation, First Offense, Second Offense, and Subsequent Offenses. ASAA will provide 
the first three parts of this component to member schools. 

Cumulative and Progressive Penalties: Violations of this policy will be cumulative and progressive, as 
described in the following paragraph, throughout a student’s high school years. If a student transfers from one 
ASAA member school to another ASAA member school, the student’s cumulative violations will accompany 
such transfer and shall be the basis for any additional penalties should further violations occur. 

Determination of Violations 
A student is determined to have violated the T.A.D. policy if they use, possess, sell or furnish alcohol and/or 
illegal substances, receive a citation from a law enforcement officer for alcohol or illegal drug violations, or is 
observed by a Petersburg School District staff member using, possessing or selling alcohol and/or illegal 
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substances.  Observation by a staff member via the Internet, video, picture or other media will be considered. This 
policy is in effect during the current Alaska Schools Activities Association (ASAA) Calendar year that begins 
with the first day of Cross Country and the last calendar day of Baseball for that current year. For example, the 
enforcement period for the 2025-2026 calendar year begins July 30th, 2025 and will end June 6th, 2025.  
 
A member school’s determination that a violation has occurred and its imposition of penalty may not be appealed 
to ASAA. If a member school or member school district reverses a determination of violation, it shall promptly 
notify ASAA of such reversal. Violations and penalties are to be based upon noncompliance with the policy by 
the student participant, by the student’s parents/legal guardians, or both, provided however, that where a violation 
is based solely upon action or inaction of the parent or legal guardian and not of the student participant, under 
circumstances completely beyond the control of the student and where it would be manifestly unfair to disqualify 
the student on this ground, the member school may, at its discretion, withhold imposition of a penalty against the 
student. 

First Offense  
The student will be suspended from interscholastic competition for 30 calendar days (as defined in the discipline 
chart).  The student and parent/guardian must complete ASAA’s T.A.D. First Offense educational component 
before the student may return to practice. The suspension may be reduced to 15 days if the student additionally 
completes 15 hours of community service.  

First Offense – student self-report 
If the student self-reports a personal violation of the tobacco, alcohol or drug policy before the district otherwise 
learns of the student’s actions, and the student did not receive disciplinary action from school officials or law 
enforcement officers, the district may reduce the first offense suspension to a minimum of 10 calendar days.  To 
regain eligibility, the student must complete all requirements of a first offense violation as stated above and in the 
chart. 

First Offense violation during travel on school-sponsored trip 
The student will be suspended from interscholastic competition for 90 calendar days (as defined in the discipline 
chart).  The student and parent/guardian must complete ASAA’s T.A.D. First Offense educational component 
before the student may return to practice. The suspension will be reduced to 45 days if the student additionally 
completes 15 hours of community service.  

Second Offense 
The student will be suspended from interscholastic competition for 90 calendar days (as defined in section 
discipline chart).  The student and parent/guardian must complete ASAA’s T.A.D. Second Offense educational 
components before the student may return to practice.  To regain eligibility, the student must enroll, actively 
participate and follow through with treatment recommendations in Substance Abuse Counseling and Assessment 
through a certified provider at the student’s expense and write an essay on what they learned about the experience.  
The suspension will be reduced to 60 days if the student additionally completes 20 hours of community service.  
 
Second Offense violation during travel on school-sponsored trip 
The student will be suspended from interscholastic competition for 180 calendar days (as defined in discipline 
chart).  The student and parent/guardian must complete ASAA’s T.A.D. Second Offense educational components 
before the student may return to practice.  To regain eligibility, the student must enroll and actively participate in 
Risk Reduction Counseling Assessment program through a certified provider at the student’s expense and write 
an essay on what they learned about the experience. The suspension will be reduced to 90 days if the student 
additionally completes 20 hours of community service.   

Third Offense 
The student will be suspended from interscholastic activities and practice for one (1) school year. Both the student 
and parent/guardian must complete the Third Offense educational component prior to the student’s return to 
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competition. While under the period of suspension, the student may return to practice after completion of the 
Third Offense educational component. The student must enroll and actively participate in Risk Reduction 
Counseling Assessment program through a certified provider at the student’s expense. A student may need 
additional days of practice before returning to competition (See Article 7, Section 7 of the ASAA Policy Manual). 
A student regains eligibility by completing the following criteria including the calendar days of suspension: a) 
seek assessment and counseling/treatment from a local health care professional, b) successfully complete the 
recommendations of the care provider and submit a letter from the agency, c) demonstrate a commitment to 
remain substance free, d) make a presentation to the District School Board requesting reinstatement of 
interscholastic eligibility, e) notify ASAA through the school administration that all conditions have been 
successfully completed. A student’s suspension may be reduced to 180 calendar days by completing 30 hours of 
community service. 

Fourth Offense 
The student’s privilege to participate in interscholastic activities and practice is revoked for one (1) year. Both the student 
and parent/guardian must complete the 4th Offense educational component prior to the student’s return to competition and 
there will be no forgiveness of calendar days of suspension. In addition, the student must complete the following in order 
to regain eligibility: a) seek assessment and counseling/treatment from a local health care professional, b) successfully 
complete the recommendations of the care provider and submit a letter from the agency, c) demonstrate a commitment to 
remain substance free, d) make a presentation to the District School Board requesting reinstatement of interscholastic 
eligibility, e) notify ASAA through the school administration that all conditions have been successfully completed, and f) 
and request reinstatement from ASAA. 
 
In such case, penalties shall be imposed on the first calendar day following a determination on appeal that a 
violation has occurred. A student shall be considered ineligible during each calendar day in which a penalty is 
imposed. 
 

TOBACCO VIOLATION CONSEQUENCES 
All violations of only the tobacco policy by an extracurricular student will be subject to the ASAA T.A.D. policy 
minimum suspensions. 

First Offense  
The student will be suspended from interscholastic activities and practice for 10 (ten) calendar days (as defined in 
Section). Fifty (50) percent of the suspension will be forgiven if the student completes 15 hours of community 
service. The student may return to practice when the student and parent/guardian complete the First Offense 
educational component. 
 
For tobacco use, if a student under the First Offense Penalty violates the Tobacco Rule within the 10 (ten) 
calendar day period of suspension, the student’s period of suspension will start over again; the First Offense 
educational component will become mandatory, and no forgiveness will be granted. This process will continue 
until the student has demonstrated 10 (ten) calendar days without a subsequent tobacco violation. 
 
A student who has not completed a suspension or re-suspension under the first Offense Penalty for violation of 
the Tobacco Rule does not become subject to imposition of penalties under a Second, Third or Fourth Offense for 
violation of the Tobacco Rule, until the student has completed all suspensions and re-suspensions under the First 
Offense Penalty for tobacco use. A student serving a First Offense Penalty under the Tobacco Rule is, however, 
subject to immediate imposition of a Second Offense Penalty to the extent this is based upon violation of the non-
tobacco prohibitions under this Policy. 

Second Offense  
The student will be suspended from interscholastic activities and practice for forty-five (45) calendar days. Both 
the student and parent/guardian must complete the Second Offense educational component prior to the student’s 
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return to competition and there will be no forgiveness of calendar days of suspension. While under the period of 
suspension, the student may return to practice after completion of the Second Offense educational component. A 
student may need additional days of practice before returning to competition (See Article 7, Section 7 of the 
ASAA Policy Manual). 

Third Offense 
The student will be suspended from interscholastic activities and practice for one (1) school year. Both the student 
and parent/guardian must complete the Third Offense educational component prior to the student’s return to 
competition. While under the period of suspension, the student may return to practice after completion of the 
Third Offense educational component. The student must enroll and actively participate in Risk Reduction 
Counseling Assessment program through a certified provider at the student’s expense. A student may need 
additional days of practice before returning to competition (See Article 7, Section 7 of the ASAA Policy Manual). 
A student’s suspension may be reduced to 180 calendar days by completing 30 hours of community service as 
well as meeting the following criteria only on a 3rd Offense: a) seek assessment and counseling/treatment from a 
local health care professional, b) successfully complete the recommendations of the care provider and submit a 
letter from the agency, c) demonstrate a commitment to remain substance free, d) make a presentation to the 
District School Board requesting reinstatement of interscholastic eligibility, e) notify ASAA through the school 
administration that all conditions have been successfully completed, and f) and request reinstatement from ASAA.  

Fourth Offense 
The student’s privilege to participate in interscholastic activities and practice is revoked for one (1) year. Both the student 
and parent/guardian must complete the 4th Offense educational component prior to the student’s return to competition and 
there will be no forgiveness of calendar days of suspension. 
 
Penalties shall be imposed beginning on the first calendar day following a determination that a violation has 
occurred, except to the extent a school’s appeals policy permits a student to continue to participate pending final 
determination of any appeal filed by the student under such policy. In such case, penalties shall be imposed on the 
first calendar day following a determination on appeal that a violation has occurred. A student shall be considered 
ineligible during each calendar day in which a penalty is imposed. 



Petersburg High School and Mitkof Middle School 
Athletic Coach and Activity Sponsor Handbook SY 2025-2026 

 - 16 - 

ALCOHOL AND DRUG OFFENSE SUMMARY CHART 
 

 Suspension Period and 
Terms of Reinstatement 

Reduction of Suspension 
Requirements 

*Self-Reporting Reduction Violation During School Sponsored 
Travel 

Reduction of Suspension 
Requirements During School 

Sponsored Travel 

1st Offense 30 Calendar Day Suspension. 

TAD First Offense 
Educational Component 
before resuming practice 

 

15 Calendar Day Suspension 
with 15 Hours of 
Community Service. 

TAD First Offense 
Educational Component 
before resuming practice 

10 Calendar Day Suspension.  

15 Hours of Community Service. 

Complete the TAD First Offense 
Educational Component. 

90 Calendar Day Suspension.  

TAD First Offense Educational 
Component. 

 

45 Calendar Day Suspension with 15 
Hours of Community Service. 

TAD First Offense Educational 
Component. 

 

2nd Offense 90 Calendar Day Suspension. 

TAD Second Offense 
Educational Component 

Risk Reduction Counseling 
Assessment.  

60 Calendar Day Suspension 
with 20 Hours of 
Community Service. 

TAD Second Offense 
Educational Component 

Risk Reduction Counseling 
Assessment. 

NO REDUCTION OF SELF 
REPORTING ON 2ND 
OFFENSE 

180 Calendar Day Suspension. 

Risk Reduction Counseling Assessment 

TAD Second Offense Education 
Component 

90 Calendar Day Suspension with 20 
Hours of Community Service. 

Risk Reduction Counseling 
Assessment 

TAD Second Offense Education 
Component 

3rd Offense 1 Calendar Year 

*Additional ASAA 
Requirements before 
reinstatement.  

180 Calendar Day 
Suspension with 30 Hours of 
Community Service 

*Additional ASAA 
Requirements before 
reinstatement. 

NONE 1 Calendar Year  

*Additional ASAA Requirements before 
reinstatement. 

NONE 

4th Offense 1 Calendar Year 

*Additional ASAA 
Requirements before 
reinstatement. 

NONE NONE 1 Calendar Year  

*Additional ASAA Requirements before 
reinstatement. 

NONE 

 
Self-Reporting - If the student self-reports a personal violation of the alcohol or drug policy before the district otherwise learns of the student’s actions, and the student did not receive disciplinary 
action from school officials or law enforcement officers, the district may reduce the first offense suspension to 10 days. To regain eligibility, the student must complete all requirements listed above 
for a first offense violation.
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Definitions: As used in this section above for Alcohol, Tobacco, and Drugs Violations: 

Electronic “E” Cigarettes – any electronic oral device, such as one composed of a heating element, battery, and/or 
electronic circuit, which provides a vapor of nicotine or any other substance, and the use or inhalation of which 
simulates smoking. The term shall include any such device whether manufactured, distributed, marketed, or sold 
as an e-cigarette, e-cigar, e-pipe, or under any other product name or descriptor.  

Calendar Days – Each day, including weekends and holidays, during the member school’s school year. 
Additionally, if a student participates in any interscholastic activity, including practice, outside of the school year, 
then the entire period of such participation, including intervening weekends and holidays, counts as calendar days 
for such student.  

Controlled Substance – Any substance appearing on the list of Controlled Substances identified by the federal 
Office of the Drug Enforcement Administration or as set forth in 21 U.S.C. Section 812, unless the student’s 
usage of such substance is consistent with a physician’s prescription for the student’s usage. The DEA list of 
Controlled Substances appears on its internet website at 
https://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/schedules/orangebook/c_cs_alpha.pdf. ASAA will endeavor to provide 
member schools with an updated List of Controlled Substances; however, for purposes of ASAA’s policy, the 
current list maintained by the DEA is controlling. In addition, any substance listed as illegal or restricted by 
Alaska statute or regulation, or classified as a “designer drug” by the federal Office of the Drug Enforcement 
Administration or by Alaska statute or regulation, shall be considered a controlled substance for the purposes of 
this policy.  

Suspension – As defined in Article 5, Section 1 A6 of ASAA bylaws. 

ATHLETIC TEAM SELECTION  
The Petersburg School District allows for a cut policy in all high school and middle school sports. Criteria for 
selecting a team are determined by the coach of each sport. This criterion is issued each season, in writing if 
requested, for each student trying out for a team.  

ATTENDANCE REQUIREMENTS  
PHS & MMS students must attend all classes on the day of travel or activity, up to the departure time for an 
event. If students leave or participate on a weekend or holiday, students must attend all classes on the last school 
day before departure or competition. Students should return to school within approximately one hour after their 
return to Petersburg. Dates and times for departure and return will be determined by the principal and/or the 
Activities Director. If a student is unclear, they must ask the coach/advisor before leaving the terminal. Those 
who do not return within the time frame or do not report to school following the travel may become ineligible for 
participation in the next traveling event. The loss of travel privileges will be for the same activity, however, if it 
happens at the last activity of the season, it will apply to the very next activity in which the student may 
participate.  
 
Students that receive an unexcused absence in any class throughout the day or that leave school during the school 
day that are not deemed excusable absences (i.e., doctor appointments, scheduled dental appointments, see also 
PHS & MMS School handbook) will not be allowed to practice for their activity on that school day.  Please plan 
appointments accordingly to avoid conflicts with the attendance requirements. Schedules and dates of competition 
and travel are posted and planned well in advance. 
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Mitkof Middle School students that do not dress down for PE class and/or are unexcused or not in attendance for 
that school calendar day are not allowed to practice during that same calendar day for an activity. MMS & PHS 
Students that have disciplinary detentions must complete a minimum of one (1) detention prior to attending 
practice. MMS Students that earn a major disciplinary infraction may be removed from travel or participation in 
any academic or athletic related competition.    
 
Practice – As defined by ASAA and Article 7 Section 7.A of ASAA Bylaws. A practice is defined as a regularly 
scheduled team physical activity designed for the preparation of athletes for the sports season and conducted 
under the supervision of a certified school coach during the season established by the Board of Directors. In order 
to qualify as a practice, the student must participate in at least one hour of physical activity. Students are required 
to attend a minimum of 10 practices per activity in order to be eligible for any travel/competition. For overlapping 
activities that require a minimum practice quantity, the number required to be eligible for the next activity is 5 
practices.  

AWARDS  
Criteria for the earning of student recognition, awards, letters and certificates will be determined jointly by the 
sponsor and school administration and will be made known to the student before the activity begins. (See Duties 
of Coaches and Sponsors Below and Appendix II). 
 
STATE CHAMPIONSHIP RECOGNITION 
In PHS activities & athletics, earning a state championship or individual state champion is a special 
accomplishment. In the event that a team/individual of Petersburg High School earns an Alaska School Activities 
Association (ASAA) recognized state team championship and/or an individual state championship, the following 
may occur to celebrate the victory with our school and community: 
 

§ An assembly may be scheduled within a reasonable time with the assistance of the 
coaching staff, administration, and activities director following the completion of the 
state tournament/competition. 

§ At the conclusion of the assembly and/or school day, school administration may arrange a 
noise parade with the Petersburg Fire Department, pending their cooperation and 
availability. The parade will begin at PHS and continue on a route established by the 
Petersburg Fire Department and Petersburg School District administration.  

§ A noise parade can only be arranged at the discretion of the Petersburg School District 
administration and for approved high school sanctioned events only. 

COMMUNICATION FROM COACHES OR SPONSORS TO PARENTS 
1. Philosophy of the coach/sponsor 
2. Expectations the coach/sponsor has for their son/daughter 
3. Location and times of all activities, practices and contests 
4. Team/activity requirements 
5. Participant’s code of conduct and consequences for not following those guidelines 
6. Procedures to follow should your son/daughter become injured during participation 

DECISIONS MADE BY COACHES  
1. Team selection 
2. Playing time 
3. Team strategy 
4. Play calling 
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5. Matters concerning other students/athletes 

DRUG AND ALCOHOL-FREE WORKPLACE 
PSD Board Policy 4020  
No employee shall unlawfully manufacture, distribute, dispense, possess, use or be under the influence of any 
alcoholic beverage, drug or controlled substance before, during or after school hours at school or in any other 
district workplace or at any district-sponsored activity. 

DUTIES OF COACHES and SPONSORS 
1. Select and coach team members; ensure participant’s general health and welfare as pertains to 

conditioning programs, physical examinations, obtaining parental permission, caring for injuries, and 
verifying player eligibility. ASAA and Petersburg School District eligibility rules are to be strictly 
adhered to by all coaches.  

2. Ensure prior to the first practice that each participating team member has paid district athletic 
participation fee(s), has a current physical, completed all required ASAA and district forms (ASAA TAD 
[Tobacco, Alcohol, Drugs] Policy, parent contact forms, emergency medical information, etc.). A 
complete list of required forms is included in the Student Activities Participation Handbook. NOTE: No 
participant may participate in the first competition or event until all fees are submitted. 

3. Ensure that all participants and assistants know the rules and regulations of the sport/activity. 
4. Abide by the rules and expectations found in the School Sponsored Trips section of this handbook. Also 

See Region V Forms at new website https://asaaregion5.org/.  
5. 4.Students participating in school-sponsored activity trips are expected to engage in a minimum two-hour 

study session whenever time permits. Coaches and advisors will make every effort to conduct a study 
session each day.  

6. Prepare criteria required for determination of Varsity, Junior Varsity and associated awards (letters, pins, 
certificates, etc.). Student athletes will be informed about the criteria at the team’s season organizational 
meeting. 

7. Pursuant to Petersburg School District Board Policy 5131.6, PSD BP 5131.6 ALCOHOL AND OTHER 
DRUGS, coaches and sponsors will provide recurring instruction and direction, which helps students 
avoid the use of alcohol or other drugs. 

8. Supervision of the assistant coach(es) of the sport or activity, and coordination of the schedules, practice 
sessions, facilities, and equipment to ensure program operational efficiency. 

9. Responsible for issuing, cleaning, repairing, collecting, and keeping accurate inventory of all equipment 
pertaining to the sport or activity. A current equipment inventory is to be presented to the Activities 
Director within two weeks following the end of the sport or activity season. 

10. Responsible for the behavior of team members at all school functions and public appearances, and 
competitions. Team discipline shall be within the guidelines of the PSD Student Rights and 
Responsibilities Handbook and School Board policy. 

11. Ensure all sport or activity members know and understand the current appropriate PSD Student Activities 
Handbook.  The coach or sponsor must require written acknowledgment of receipt and understanding of 
the Student Activities Handbook by students who wish to participate. 

12. Submit team rosters to the Activities Coordinator on the first day of practice and update team rosters as 
needed for travel and participation eligibility.  

13. Responsible for maintaining and submitting an accurate roll book that includes date of entry, dates of 
practice, and gender for all participating students. 

14. Ensure that each athlete has a current physical on file and has paid student activity participation fees. 
15. Travel with the team when transportation is provided. All supervisory duties shall be for the full 24 hours 

of each day while traveling. 
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16. Assure that either the coach, an assistant coach or other approved adult chaperone is present at all practice 
sessions. 

17. Responsible for clearing and securing locker rooms and practice areas at the conclusion of practice. 
18. Responsible for efficient, orderly and effective equipment storage and general organization/appearance of 

locker rooms and other team or group areas. 
19. Practices/Meetings on Sunday or legal school holidays are strongly discouraged. Sunday 

matches/games are not permitted unless a waiver has been approved by host and visiting team 
school administration and ASAA. 

20. Maintain up to date copy of the Parent’s or Guardian’s Activity Consent & Emergency Medical Form. 
This form will be available to the coach at all times during practice or competition. 

21. All injuries that occur during practice or competition that require attention by the instructor or nurse or 
other health care professional must be promptly reported to the Activity Director. Injuries must be 
reported on the District Accident Form that shall be submitted as soon as possible after the injury.  

22. Responsible for notifying the Activity Director and parent of a player who is dropped from the team and 
providing the reasons for dismissal.  

23. Assure when hosting an event that:  
a. Participating schools are sent the needed information in a timely manner. 
b. Teams arriving are met and assisted as needed. 
c. Appropriate arrangements have been made for equipment storage, housing, food, dressing, 

showers, etc. for visiting teams. 
d. Ensure that First aid equipment is available, including ice bags and other consumable supplies. 
e. Assist in the housing of students if requested to be “housed out” by visiting school(s). 

24. Provide recommendations to the Activities Director for participant awards in accordance with PSD 
policies and procedures.  

25. Submit a budget for new/replacement equipment, supplies, and materials to the Activities Director within 
two weeks following the end of the sport season. All purchases of athletic equipment and/or supplies must 
be routed through the Activities Director.  

26. Responsible for completing the Lost Equipment Form at the end of the sport season and for contacting 
parents regarding return of or payment for lost or damaged equipment or uniforms. 

27. Attend meetings as scheduled by the Activities Director. 
28. Recommend actions for improving the administration of the sport or activity to the Activities Director.  
29. Have updated all of the following Qualification of Coaches forms as required by the Alaska Schools 

Activities Association and on file with the Activities Office. (Article 10 Section 1 of ASAA Bylaws). The 
qualifications are as follows: 

a. Fundamentals of Coaching and Alaska Component. 
b. First Aid, Health, and Safety component (current). 
c. Concussions in Sports (current and updated on the same cycle as First Aid).  
d. Sudden Cardiac Arrest (current and updated on the same cycle as First Aid). 
e. Protecting Students from Abuse (current and updated on the same cycle as First Aid) 

EJECTION of COACH or PLAYER 
A sportsman is one who engages in sports in a fair and generous fashion. Unsportsmanlike conduct is conduct that 
is prejudicial to the fair and generous acceptance of the rules of the activity, the officials, the opponents, and the 
policies of the schools and the coach. Actions that bring discredit upon the school, the activity, the officials, the 
rules or the opponents may be considered unsportsmanlike.  
 
Any student or coach who is ejected from a contest will not be eligible to participate in the next contest. 
Additional penalties may be imposed by the school district.  
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Alaska School Activities Association (ASAA) rules will be followed concerning ejection of a player or coach 
from a contest. (Excerpts from ASAA Bylaws Article 6, section 5) 

Player Ejection 
1. Player must refrain from participation in any scheduled contest in the same activity (game suspension) 

until the completion of the next regularly scheduled contest at the same level. (i.e., JV, Varsity) This 
means that a varsity player may not participate in a JV game while waiting for the next varsity game in 
which he/she is suspended. Schools may not schedule additional contests to circumvent this provision. 

 
2. Player may not sit on the bench and if possible, must be seated with a school representative in the 

bleachers and not be dressed down.  

Coach Ejection 
1. Coach must refrain from coaching in any scheduled contest in the same activity (game suspension) until 

completion of the next regularly scheduled contest at the same level. Schools may not schedule additional 
contests to circumvent this provision. Implementation of this penalty will be delayed for a coach who is 
traveling with his/her team when the game ejection occurs, and who has no assistant coach or other 
authorized individual available at the site of the contest to supervise the team during the period of 
suspension. In such case, the ejected coach must serve the suspension during the next regularly scheduled 
contest after returning to the home community. 
 

2. Coach may not be physically at the site of the next contest, nor may he/she have any contact, direct or 
indirect, with their teams during the contest while suspended. 

Eligibility Reporting 
1. The Superintendent or designee shall submit eligibility lists for all sports on the first calendar days of 

each respective season through the online eligibility system provided by ASAA. NO additions or 
deletions will be made after the 14th day of the season. All activity fees and required forms must be 
submitted to the activities department prior to the student being eligible to practice. 

 
2. Activities that require eligibility lists to be filed for insurance purposes with the ASAA office are: 

  
All-State Art Hockey (Not offered in PSD) 
AASG Nordic Skiing (Not offered in PSD) 
All-State Music & Choir Rifle (Not offered in PSD) 
Baseball Soccer (Not offered in PSD) 
Basketball Softball (Not offered in PSD) 
Cheerleading Solo Ensemble 
Cross Country Running Swimming & Diving 
DDF/Theater  Tennis (Not offered in PSD) 
E-Sports Track & Field 
Flag Football (Not offered in PSD) Volleyball 
Football (Not offered in PSD) World Language (Not offered in PSD) 
Gymnastics (Not offered in PSD) Wrestling 

  Native Youth Olympics 

EQUIPMENT AND UNIFORMS  
Students are responsible for returning all equipment and/or uniforms issued to them or they shall pay for 
replacement. If equipment is neither returned, replaced, nor paid for, the letter award shall not be given and no 
further equipment shall be issued. 
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Petersburg Schools will provide a varsity set of uniforms/equipment for one activity each year, with all activities 
receiving uniforms/equipment in a five-year cycle. The chart below shows the rotation: 
 
**NOTE: Teams must stay within the allotted budget. Any overage is the responsibility of the individual 
program.  

 
Athletic Activity Allotment Year 

Women’s Basketball 

Cheer Squad 

Maximum Allotment of $2,500.00 (2 sets) 

Maximum Allotment of $2,250.00 

2025-26 

2025-26 

Baseball 

Swim 

Volleyball 

Maximum Allotment of $2,500.00 

Maximum Allotment of $1,000 

Maximum Allotment of $1,100 

2026-27 

2026-27 

2026-27 

Track and Field 

Wrestling 

Maximum Allotment of $1,100 

Maximum Allotment of $1,100 

2027-28 

Men’s Basketball 

Cross Country 

Maximum Allotment of $2,500.00 (2 sets) 

Maximum Allotment of $1,100.00 

2028-29 

EXPECTATIONS OF COACHES  
1. Safety is the top priority. 
2. Submit accurate travel, housing, and participation rosters in a timely manner. 
3. Demonstrate good sportsmanship at all times. The coach is the leader.  
4. Have and show respect for your opponent; treat them as guests. 
5. Accept the official’s decision. Good sportsmanship implies the willingness to accept and abide by the 

decisions of the officials. Public protests can only lead to similar behavior by the players and spectators. 
6. Set a good example for others to follow. 
7. Never speak a profanity, as it is not an acceptable part of the game for coaches or players. 
8. Maintain self-control at all times.  
9. Teach the values of honest effort in conforming to the spirit as well as the letter of the rules. 
10. Provide opportunities for social interaction among coaches and players of both teams before and after the 

contest. 
 
ASAA COACHES CODE OF ETHICS: 
The function of a coach is to educate students through participation in interscholastic competition. Educational 
Based Activity Programs should be designed to enhance academic achievement and should never interfere with 
opportunities for academic success. Each student should be treated with the utmost respect and his or her welfare 
should be considered at all times.  
 
In Educational Based Activities the coach shall;  

- be aware that he/she has a tremendous influence, on the education of the student and, shall never place the 
value of winning above the value of instilling the highest ideals of character. 
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- uphold the honor and dignity of the profession. In all personal contact with students, officials, 
administrators, ASAA, the media and the public the coach shall strive to set an example of the highest 
ethical and moral conduct.  

- promote the entire interscholastic program of the school and direct his or her program in harmony with 
the total school program.  

 
When considering the welfare of their students the coach shall;  

- take an active role in the prevention of drug, alcohol and tobacco abuse.  
- avoid the use of alcohol and tobacco products when in contact with players.  
- be aware of concussion management and return to play protocol.  
- develop and practice an Emergency Action Plan with their team.  
- work to keep programs free of hazing.  

 
In Promoting Sportsmanship, the coach shall;  

- master the contest rules and shall teach them to his/her team members. The coach shall not seek an 
advantage by circumvention of the spirit or letter of the rules.  

- exert his/her influence to enhance sportsmanship by spectators, both directly and by working closely with 
cheerleaders, sponsors, booster clubs, and administrators.  

- respect and support contest officials. The coach shall not indulge in conduct which would incite players or 
spectators against officials. Public criticism of officials or players is unethical.  

- meet with opponents, shake hands, and exchange cordial greetings to set the proper tone for an event. 

FUNDRAISING 
ALL fundraising activities must be approved by the building Principal and Activities Director PRIOR to 
implementation and must be in conformity with School Board policy and Alaska statute. 
Funds or items received when solicited by staff or students without prior approval will be returned to the donor. 
All fundraising events  

PSD AR 1321 Solicitation of funds from and by students 
All selling or soliciting activities must be approved before the activity. All fund-raising activities must be 
concluded within the time agreed upon with the Superintendent or designee.  
 
If the event involves a contract with a commercial vendor, the Superintendent or designee shall approve the 
contract. The sponsor of fund-raisers involving students shall be identified in all solicitations. 
 
Instructional Safeguards 
The principal or designee shall limit fund -raising activities to appropriate time periods. 
 
The principal or designee shall ensure that parents/guardians are informed about school fund–raising activities.  
 
Fundraising must be in the method of providing a service or raffle or prize in return for funds. Soliciting for 
donations without providing a service will be strictly forbidden.  
 
Individual awards or other incentives which identify donors/participants shall not be used. 
 
No student shall be required to raise a specified amount of money in order to participate in an activity sponsored 
by a school-related organization. 
 
Students making solicitations on behalf of the school or for school-related projects are expected to be courteous 
and respectful towards all individuals and businesses, whatever the outcome of the solicitation may be. 
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All funds raised need to be recorded and a copy on file with the principal and/or the activities director. 
 
SEE APPENDIX FOR MORE DESCRIPTION INFO. 
 
GUIDELINES FOR COACHES and SPONSORS (ASAA) 
All athletic coaches or activity sponsors, signing an extra duty contract affirm that they are familiar with and 
commit to follow the rules and guidelines established by the Alaska School Activities Association (ASAA).  
 
A copy of the ASAA handbook may be found at the ASAA website: http://asaa.org/asaa/handbook-forms/ 

INSURANCE 
Students of Petersburg School District are covered by district provided student accident insurance during the 
hours and days when school is in session and while attending or participating in school supervised and sponsored 
activities on or off school campus. 
 
Notification of Injury claim forms are available at the district office. Notification of Injury claim forms must be 
submitted within 90 days of the injury. A copy of the completed district Accident Report form must be attached to 
the claim form. The coach, sponsor, or school supervisor must complete part 1 of the Notification of Injury claim 
form. 
 
Claim forms must be filed within 90 days of the first medical treatment. There is a deductible. The policy 
provides coverage for scheduled fees and includes “usual and customary” restrictions. The policy covers 
treatment for up to one year from the date of injury.  
 
This is accident only insurance. It does not cover conditions, which are not the direct and independent result of a 
specific accident (i.e., stress fracture would not be covered).  
 
Athletes are responsible for reporting injuries to coaches/sponsors. Coaches are responsible for providing claim 
forms to injured athletes. Parents/guardians are responsibility for mailing the claim form to the insurance 
company. 

MEDIA RELATIONS  
Maintaining a positive public image is the responsibility of all coaches and student athletes of the PSD. Providing 
the press with positive accounts of athletic events is an important role of participants and others involved in 
activities. What a coach or player says—in the heat of the competition—or what he/she is quoted as saying— can 
have lasting repercussions. Ensure your statements reflect well on your team and your school. Always model 
good sportsmanship; find something positive to say. Remember, these are student athletes, not professional 
athletes. 

NOTICE OF NONDISCRIMINATION 
The Petersburg School District does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, 
disability, marital status, pregnancy, sexual orientation or veteran status.  
 
The Petersburg School District does not discriminate on the basis of sex in violation of Title IX of the Education 
Amendments of 1972 in the educational programs or activities that it operates.  
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The Petersburg School District does not discriminate on the basis of disability in violation of Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973. This includes admission or access to, or treatment or employment in its programs, 
services, and activities. 
Individuals requiring further information should contact the designated compliance director:  
 
Mrs. Robyn Taylor, Superintendent 
Telephone 877-526-7656 

NUMBER OF EVENTS FOR HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC SCHEDULES 
(Excerpt from ASAA Bylaws)  
Maximum Number of Games Prior to Qualification for State Tournaments--  
Baseball .................................................................................................................. 22 games  
Basketball—Boys and Girls ................................................................................... 22 games  
Cross-Country Running ............................................................................................ no limit  
Softball ......................... .......................................................................................... 22 games  
Swimming ................................................................................................................. no limit  
Track/Field ................................................................................................................ no limit  
Volleyball ............................................................................................................ 22 matches  
Wrestling ....................................................................................................... 24 weigh-ins *  
 
*Excludes Regional and State Tournaments.  
 
PARENT/STUDENT PERMISSION, CONSENT STATEMENTS 
It is the responsibility of each coach or sponsor to obtain the signed permission form from the Activities Office 
for each student participant. The form contains the following information: 

Permission Statement 
I hereby give permission for the above-named student to engage in ASAA or Petersburg School District approved 
interscholastic activities as a representative of his/her school. I also give my consent for this student to accompany 
the team or group as a member on its out-of-town trips. I understand that the local Board of Education through the 
Petersburg School District carries insurance for accidental injuries sustained in intramural or interscholastic sports 
events.  

Medical Consent Statement 
I hereby give my consent, in the event of injury or illness, for emergency medical treatment, hospitalization, or 
other medical treatment as may be necessary for the welfare of the above-named student, by a physician, qualified 
nurse, certified athletic trainer, and/or hospital during all periods of time in which the student is away from his/her 
legal residence as a member of an interscholastic activity team or group. Further, I hereby waive, on behalf of the 
above-named student, and myself any liability of the School District, its agents, or employees arising out of such 
medical treatment.  

Rule Awareness Acknowledgement 
I have read and understand the rules, regulations, policies, and responsibilities as stated in the district’s 
appropriate Student Activities Handbook and the penalties for violation of them. I understand and accept these 
rules, regulations, policies, and accompanying penalties as conditions for participation.  

Risk Awareness 
I understand and acknowledge that organized secondary athletics involve the potential for injury and/or a 
concussion, which is inherent in all sports. I acknowledge that even with the best coaching, use of the most 
advanced protective equipment, and strict observance of rules, injuries are still a possibility. On rare occasions, 
these injuries can be so severe as to result in total disability, paralysis, or even death.  
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Emergency Medical and Consent Information (form located in planetHS Registration) 
 
PERFORMANCE REVIEW of COACH or SPONSOR 
Every head coach or lead sponsor who has a contract for an ASAA sanctioned activity and/or contract for any 
PSD contracted activity will receive a performance review each year. The performance review is completed by 
the principal or designee and filed in the principal’s office. In addition, participants’, parents’, and/or community 
members’ input will be accepted if provided.  
 
All head coaches or lead sponsors of ASAA sanctioned activities must meet with the principal or designee at the 
conclusion of their season to review their performance and conduct an appraisal of assistant coaches. 

PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS 
ASAA Article 11 
A student-athlete may not be permitted to participate in a practice session or to represent his or her school in any 
athletic event (including rifle and cheerleading) until there is on file, with the superintendent or principal, a 
statement, signed by a practicing physician, advanced nurse practitioner, physician’s assistant, or a military 
medical examiner, and the student’s parents or legal guardians, certifying that he or she has submitted to a history 
and physical examination within the prior 18 months. The statement must certify that, in the opinion of the 
examiner, the student is physically fit to participate in strenuous physical activities.  

PURCHASE of EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS and SUPPLIES PROCESS 
As a government agency, a school district must maintain very specific processes and controls regarding purchases 
of equipment, materials, and supplies. In accordance with state law, a certified accounting firm audits the district’s 
expenditures and purchases annually. 
 
NOTE: Purchases that do not follow established internal controls requisition procedures cannot be reimbursed. 
 
Steps involved in making a purchase: 

1.  Discuss with the Activities & Athletics Director what is planned to be purchased. 
• Check with Activities & Athletics Director and/or Activities Clerk for approved vendors. 
• A REQUISITION is required for all purchases. If a purchase is made at a local store without 

following the requisition approval process the district cannot reimburse for the purchase. 
• Be certain that “shipping” charges are correctly calculated for delivery to Alaska. 
• If using an online vendor attach a copy of the saved “cart” to the requisition form. NOTE: If 

items in the “cart” are changed after approval of the requisition the total expenditure 
cannot exceed the originally approved amount. If changes are made, send a copy of the 
new “cart” to the Activities Clerk. 

• SIGN the requisition for purchase as the ORIGINATOR. 
2. Submit the completed, signed requisition form to the Activities Director or designee. 
3. Activities Director or designee reviews the requisition, approves or denies purchases, and forwards the 

requisition to the principal. 
4. Principal reviews the requisition, assigns the account code, checks fund availability, processes the 

requisition and submits to the Business Office. 
5. Business Manager verifies account code and fund availability. 
6. Requisition submitted to Superintendent for approval. 
7. A PURCHASE ORDER (approval to purchase) is now created. A copy of the purchase order is sent to 

the Athletic Director or Designee. 
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8. Unless otherwise indicated the Business Office will order the approved purchase. (If the originator is using 
an online account, then the originator now is able to process the order on line). 

9. ARRIVAL of purchased items. All packing slips or invoices to be sent to the Business Office with the 
signature of the person verifying ordered items were received and indicating “Approved for Payment” the 
day the item is received. Back-order items will be process when they arrive. Send the packing slip or 
invoice for the portion of the order that was received. 

SCHOOL SPONSORED TRIPS 
PSD Board Policy 6153 
All trips involving out-of-state travel shall require the prior approval of the Board. The Superintendent or 
designee may approve other trips. Principals shall ensure that teachers develop plans that provide for the safety of 
students and their proper supervision by certificated staff on all school-sponsored trips. Other school employees 
and parents/guardians also may participate in this supervision and may be asked to attend preparatory training 
sessions and/or meetings. 
 
In advance of a study trip, teachers shall determine educational objectives that relate directly to the curriculum. 
Principals shall ensure that teachers develop plans that provide for the best use of students' learning time while on 
the trip. Teachers also shall provide appropriate instruction before and after the trip. 
 
Each Activity has a fee that must be paid prior to participation in any in season practice. Please see fee scale 
available at the Middle School or High School office. Activity Fees are non-refundable after two (2) weeks from 
the start of the season. All Fees must be paid for prior to the first day of competition and/or first traveling trip.  
 

Middle School Travel 

All MMS eligible students are permitted one trip per activity within the following activities: Cross Country, Boys 
basketball, Girls Basketball, Robotics, Cheerleading, Wrestling, Track & Field, Volleyball, and Native Youth 
Olympics.  

All participants who have met practice requirements, eligibility requirements, academic eligibility requirements, 
and demonstrate positive citizenship and sportsmanship are able to participate in travel.  

*Note for 2025-2026 that travel to away trips are NOT guaranteed. Competitive seasons will occur and travel to 
away trips are based on location, fund availability, team size, transportation availability, host team 
accommodation availability, and other unforeseen situations. The Activities & Athletics department will in good 
faith attempt to provide the best seasons possible for all MS teams for possible competition away from Petersburg 
as well as hosting events.  

District Sponsored Travel 
See Appendix IV. 

 

 

 

Number of team members traveling 
Maximum PHS Activity & Athletic travel numbers unless modified by the Principal, Superintendent, or Activities 
Director: 
 
It may not be possible for every team member to travel to every contest due to funding limitations and the 
following numbers may be adjusted. 
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ACTIVITY # TRAVELERS 

(including 2 coaches) 
Basketball 14 
Cheerleading 14 
Cross Country 16* 
Debate 12* 
Swimming 16* 
Track 24 (see note below) * 
Volleyball 14 
Wrestling 18* 
Baseball 18 

 
Track Note: 24 travelers for a minimum of 2 track meets. Due to the inability of PHS to host a track meet, the goal is 
for each student to participate in at least one-track meet. 
 
*Represents combined from both boys’ and girls’ team.  
 
State Travel 
Qualifying and Participating in a state event is a well-earned experience and a great chance for students to 
participate at the highest level of competition within the State of Alaska for interscholastic activities. The 
following information is in regards to state expenses. 
 
Students are responsible for the following expenses in regards to state travel if they plan to attend: 

- All costs associated with the trip which may include airfare, ground transportation, lodging expenses, and 
food expenses. 

- Each group that attends may utilize their fundraising funds to offset costs for all participating and eligible 
students.  

- Only eligible, properly enrolled students of Petersburg High School may attend and be part of the team at 
any ASAA Sanctioned Event.  

Housing and Accommodations 

Housing with a Host Family 
1. Students must abide by all rules established by the host family. 
2. Students must abide by all curfews established by the coach or sponsor if earlier than item “3” below or 

in addition to “3” below. 
3. Generally, students must be in the house one hour after the event. In special cases, such as an extended 

school dance, students are permitted to stay out until 12:00 AM 
4. Coach/Sponsor is to contact host parents to provide contact information and any special rules 

students are expected to follow. 
5. Host parents are to contact the Coach/Sponsor, Activity Director, or Principal should issues or problems 

arise. 
6. No student is allowed to partake of alcoholic beverages, drugs or tobacco. If a student violates this rule, 

please notify the coach immediately. The housed student is expected to remove himself/herself from any 
situation where alcoholic beverages or drugs are being used by contacting his/her coach and/or host 
family. 

7. Host parents are expected to provide one meal per day for the students. 
8. Housing changes are not generally made. If necessary, any housing changes by students must be 

approved by the coach, advisor and host high school housing coordinator. The host parent will be 
notified about any changes. 

9. No housed student may drive any vehicle while being housed with a host family. 
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10. Host parents will have working smoke alarms installed in their homes. 
11. Host parents are encouraged not to leave students unattended at their home. If the host parent is working 

during the day, the student can be dropped off with the coach/chaperone. 
12. (PSD Rule) No student is to be housed alone with a host parent. 
13. (PSD Rule) Only students of the same gender may be housed in the same host residence. 

 

Group housing in a school, church, recreation facility, etc. 
*In the event of a team/group that has chosen to group house or has been instructed to group house by host 
school, all students that are traveling on the certified roster must group house together. Students are not to plan to 
pre-arrange away from the group. Pre-arranged housing MAY be made with an immediate family member, but 
student(s) must have prior approval from the Principal and Activities Director. All efforts will be made to group 
house together.  

1. (PSD Rule) Coach/Sponsor/Chaperone is to “house” with the team or group when group housing is 
provided.  

2. (PSD Rule) Coaches and Sponsors may release students only to their parents on district sponsored 
activity travel. 

3. ASAA regulations and PSD policy prohibit coaches or chaperones from drinking alcohol on school trips. 
4. (PSD Rule) Students must be assigned a sleeping area, and an adult (coach/sponsor/chaperone) must be 

present in the area at all times. 
5. When notifying the host school of your intention to group house, state the number of participants, male 

and female, and the number of chaperones that will be coming. 
6. Honor the host schools request regarding when the needs to vacate the facility. 
7. No students are to be in any part of the host facility without a chaperone. 
8. No use of any phones without chaperone supervision. 
9. Please keep your area clean and policed daily. 
10. Please clean the assigned area prior to departure. Leave the facility the same way you found it. 
11. Host school will supply phone number contacts in case of problems or emergencies at the school. 
12. Mixed groups will be kept in separate rooms, if possible. 
13. Students should not leave the housing area without coaches/advisor’s permission and always with a 

buddy. 
14. If the host school requires you to be group housed, the host school will provide one meal a day. 
15. Adhere to host school’s rules at all times. 
16. Do not prop doors open to the school, host school will provide keys to school. 

Housing in a hotel or related facility 
1. Coach/Sponsor shall establish curfew hours while traveling. The curfew time is not negotiable.  
2. Only students assigned to a room may be in that room after curfew.  
3. Students are not allowed in rooms occupied by persons not affiliated with the team or the school they 

represent.  
4. Students are not allowed in rooms assigned to persons of the opposite sex. 
5. People not associated with the team or the school shall not be allowed in team rooms.  
6. Students on trips may not leave the team unless accompanied by a parent or guardian, the coach or 

sponsor has given explicit agreement and written request by the parent/guardian is provided to the 
coach/sponsor. 

7. Students are expected to adhere to all school and team rules and attend all activity/team functions.  
8. When in public on trips, students shall be in groups of three (3) or more. 
9. When in a hotel and outside their assigned room, students shall be in groups of two (2) or more. 

Rule Infraction Consequences (Student) 
In the event a PSD student should fail to abide by established rules, one or more of the following consequences 
may apply:  
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1. The student may be withdrawn from the competition 
2. The student may be sent home immediately at his/her parent’s expense 
3. The student may be suspended from the program for a length of time to be determined by the coach 

and/or the administration depending on the severity of the infraction 
4. The student may be dismissed from the program 
5. The student may be subject to further consequences to be determined by the school administration or the 

Superintendent 

Travel “Rules of the Road” (Students) 
Petersburg School District students are expected to conduct themselves with honor and integrity at all times while 
traveling within or outside of the school district. Students should consider themselves ambassadors for their 
families, school, and community. Travel rules are established for the benefit of participating students, coaches, 
and chaperones.  

1. All school and school district policies are in effect for the duration of the trip as covered in the High 
School Student Activities Handbook. 

2. Students cannot travel if they have unserved detention(s). 
3. Detention unserved at the end of one school year carries over to the beginning of the next school year. 
4. Students must participate in at least one meet to be allowed to go to Regional Championship 

Competition. 
5. Students are expected to follow all directions given by coaches, sponsors, and chaperones.  
6. Disrespectful, destructive, or any behavior considered being detrimental to the program or which brings 

disfavor upon the school or the school district shall not be tolerated. This behavior shall include but is 
not be limited to:  

a) Alcohol or drug use 
b) Public displays of affection or sexual contact of any kind 
c) Vandalism or trashing of rooms or other property 
d) Shoplifting or other illegal actions 

7. Coaches shall establish curfew hours while traveling for the benefit of the team. The curfew time is 
not negotiable.  

8. Students on trips may not leave the team unless accompanied by a parent or guardian and written 
permission has been given to, and the coach or sponsor has given explicit agreement.   

9. Students are expected to adhere to attend all team/group functions.  
10. While on school-sponsored trips, students are expected to dress appropriately and to follow the school 

dress code. 
11. Coaches will address the code of conduct to be followed on public or private transportation of any kind. 
12. Teams will clean up their areas prior to leaving any competition site. 
13. Students shall demonstrate good sportsmanship at all times. 
14. Additional rules may apply and shall be covered by the coach or sponsor prior to departure or before 

certain activities.  
15. Students are not permitted to attend non-school district sponsored events while participating on a school-

sponsored trip and representing Petersburg School District without prior approval of Superintendent or 
designee.  

16. Students while on trips may take a taxi, Uber, Lyft, or bus service if approved by chaperone prior to 
using said service and traveling with 1 or more additional students.  

Chaperones 
Both an administrator and the coach/sponsor will determine/approve all chaperones. 
One chaperone will be provided for every (12) students when traveling in the state of Alaska. All PHS & MMS 
activities will have a same gender coach/chaperone/advisor when possible. Teams with a coach of the opposite 
gender may have a coach/chaperone of the opposite gender when available. If at any point a group is unable to 
obtain a chaperone from a specific gender when both genders are traveling, or the coach is of an opposite gender 
arrangement to “team up” with other school chaperones may be made.  
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Funds permitting, PHS & MMS events that travel to Wrangell events may involve the entire team. Team 
managers are authorized to travel only to the “Regional’s” competition, “State” competition, and Wrangell when 
funds permit.  
 
As funding permits, the district will pay chaperone’s transportation, lodging and per diem to regional events. 
Note: Lodging will not be paid if the team “group houses”. Chaperones will not be receiving lodging aboard the 
Alaska Marine Highway Vessels during a school-sponsored event. Middle School Activities will “group house” 
only. 

1. As funding permits, the district will pay chaperones travel and lodging to state events. The district does 
not pay student travel, lodging, or other expenses on State Events. The district will cover the student-
athletics state participation fees.  

2. The primary function of a chaperone, in traveling with a team, is to monitor the Petersburg students.  
Chaperones should attend all activities, assist in contacting housing parents and telephone curfew checks. 

3. Chaperones traveling with small children will not be approved. 
4. ASAA regulations and PSD policy prohibit coaches or chaperones from drinking alcohol on school trips. 
5. A coach, chaperone, or responsible adult must be present for all team physicals. 
6. The principal must approve all volunteers. 
7. Students participating in school-sponsored activity trips are expected to engage in a minimum two-hour 

study session whenever time permits. Coaches and advisors will make every effort to conduct a study 
session each day.  

8. Ensure students pick up after themselves on the ferry 
9. Ensure students wear seat belts whenever they are transported. 
10. Contact housing parents to introduce yourself and inform them of how you may be reached. 
11. Keep the housing list with you in order to reach students; this is especially crucial when a student is late 

checking in for departure. 

SPORTSMANSHIP CREED 
All contests are played under the authority of the Alaska School Activities Association (ASAA).  
 
ASAA rules provide for fair play and good sportsmanship among athletes and coaches. Since booing and jeering 
do not support anyone, we hope you will be positive in supporting your favorite team. As athletes, we ask that 
spectators promote the ideals of good sportsmanship by applauding fair play and showing respect for all 
participants and officials.  
 

SOCIAL MEDIA BEST PRACTICES 
1. If any coach seeks to use electronic or social media sites as an educational tool or in relation to 

extracurricular activities or programs of the school district, the coach must seek and obtain the permission 
of his/her supervisor prior to setting up the site. 

2. If a coach wishes to use Facebook or other similar social media sites to communicate meetings, activities, 
games, responsibilities, announcements, etc., for a school-based club or an official sports team, the coach 
must also comply with the following rules:  
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a. The coach must set up the team as a group list which will be “closed and moderated”;  

b. members will NOT be established as “friends”, but as members of the group list. NEVER add a 
student to your personal page;  

c. anyone who has access to the communications conveyed through the site may only gain access by 
the permission of the coach. Persons desiring to access the page may join only after the coach 
invites them and allows them to join;  

d. parents shall be permitted to access any site that their child has been invited to join; 

e. access to the site may only be permitted for educational purposes related to the club, activity, 
organization or team;  

f. the coach responsible for the site will monitor it regularly;  

g. the coach’s supervisor shall be permitted access to any site established by the employee for a 
school-related purpose; and,  

h. coaches are required to maintain appropriate professional boundaries in the establishment and 
maintenance of all such district-sponsored social media activity. 

3. Coaches are required to use appropriately respectful speech in their social media posts on district-sponsored 
sites and to refrain from harassing, defamatory, abusive, discriminatory, threatening or other inappropriate 
communications. 

4. Coaches are required to comply with all school policies and procedures and all applicable laws with respect to 
the use of computer equipment, networks, or devices when accessing district-sponsored social media sites. 
5. The school will reserve the right to monitor all employee use of district computers and other electronic devices, 
including employee blogging and social networking activity. An employee should have no expectation of personal 
privacy in any communication or post made through social media while using district computers, cellular 
telephones or other data devices. 

6. All posts on district-sponsored social media must comply with the school policies concerning confidentiality, 
including the confidentiality of student information. If any coach is unsure about the confidential nature of 
information the coach is considering posting, the coach shall consult with his/her supervisor prior to making the 
post. 

7.  A coach may not link a district-sponsored social media site or webpage to any personal social media sites or 
sites not sponsored by the school district. 

8. A coach may not use district-sponsored social media communications for private financial gain, political, 
commercial, advertisement, and proselytizing or solicitation purpose. 

9.  A coach may not use direct-sponsored social media communications in a manner that misrepresents personal 
views as those of the school district, or in a manner that could be construed as such. 
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TRANSPORTATION 
PSD BP 3541.1 School Related Trips 

Trips by School Vehicles 
Besides taking students to and from school, the Board may approve transportation for field trips and school-
sponsored activities. The Superintendent or designee shall regulate the use of the district transportation for 
approved school-related activities. Student councils, parent-teacher associations, and any other organizations 
requesting transportation shall be fully responsible for the costs of the trip.  

Transportation by Private Automobile 
Private automobiles may be used to transport students on any school-related trips if approved by the 
Superintendent. Drivers shall be required to possess a valid driver's license and liability insurance of at least 
$100,000 per occurrence as required by the State of Alaska Law. Owners, drivers and passengers shall be 
informed that the registered owner and his/her insurance company are responsible for any accidents that may 
occur.  
 
District personnel who frequently transport students in their private vehicles are urged to carry liability insurance 
of $300,000 or more per occurrence. A seat belt must be provided for each passenger. Trucks and pickups may 
not transport more persons than can safely sit in the passenger compartment. Owners furnishing private vehicles 
shall not accept reimbursement from passengers in excess of the cost of operating the vehicle. 

Travel by Boat or Van 
PSD AR 3541.1 
All travel by students whether traveling for activities or for curriculum activities, should be either by Alaska 
Airlines and its partners or by the Alaska Marine Highway System ferries or Inter-Island ferries. If short field trips 
or activity travel warrants the use of a smaller boat, the following criteria needs to be met before travel can take 
place: 

• Along with the captain of the boat, the school district administration and coaches can make the decision to 
cancel the trip; 

• Maximum weather conditions - no more than three (3) foot seas and winds of no more than 15 miles per 
hour; 

• Cancellation of trip if temperature goes below 20 degrees: 
• Temperature, tide change, and wind velocity will be taken into consideration; 
• Captain will be at least 21 years and have experience transporting passengers and preferably be USCG 

approved; 
• Captain will give a safety briefing before trip starts - demonstration of putting on life vests. 

 
For road travel on field trips and activities, the following criteria needs to be met before traveling: 

• With groups of students of 15 or more, a certificated bus will be required for transporting students 
• With groups of less than 14, an 11-passenger van may be used to transport students or 14 passenger and 1 

driver bus may be used 
 
If possible, a certificated bus driver will be hired to transport students. 
 
Students will not be allowed to use their own vehicles for transporting other students on a school sponsored 
activity, however, parents may transport small groups of students if approved by the principal. 
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TRAVEL, HOUSING and PER DIEM REQUISITION PROCESS 
Rosters for travel and per diem are to be submitted to the Business Office 7 (seven) calendar days prior to the 
actual date of departure. 
 
Meal per diem rates is (established FY24): 
 
Breakfast $12.00 
Lunch  $18.00 
Dinner  $30.00 
 
Names of students or adults can be REMOVED from the submitted roster for Alaska Marine Highway 
reservations and Jet Boat Reservations. Names cannot be added after submission to the Activities Office 
(penalties from the ferry and air carrier apply) for Alaska Airlines Reservations due to restrictions. Example: If a 
student becomes ill and cannot travel, the team travels with one less person. Another person cannot be substituted 
unless the change is made three (3) calendar days before departure. 
 
Changes can be made to hotels when on the road or before departure only after receiving approval from the 
Activities Director, Principal, or Superintendent.  
 
The coach may submit a hotel preference; however, this does not guarantee placement at the requested facility.  
When checking out of a hotel, coaches must obtain a receipt, sign the receipt and submit it to the Business Office. 
  



Petersburg High School and Mitkof Middle School 
Athletic Coach and Activity Sponsor Handbook SY 2025-2026 

 - 35 - 

APPENDIX I: COACH/SPONSOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
By signing this form, I acknowledge:  
 
1.  I have received the Petersburg School District’s 2023-2024 Student Activities Handbook for 

Coaches and Sponsors. Additional copies are available on the district website. 
 
2. I understand it is my responsibility to read the district handbook and the ASAA handbook and 

follow the stated philosophy, all guidelines, rules, regulations, and policies found in both 
documents. 

 
3. I understand that there will be a review of my performance at the end of the season.  
 
4. I understand that any health/medical information I learn about a student-athletes is to be 

considered private and confidential.  
 
5. I understand that I will provide a copy of the following:  

a. Alaska State Coaching Certification (NFHS)/Principles of Coaching 
b. Current First Aid Card  
c. Concussion Training Certification 
d. Sudden Cardiac Arrest Certification 
e. Protecting Students from Abuse 

 
 
Coach/Sponsor Name (Printed) _________________________________ 
 
Coach/Sponsor Signature ______________________________________ 
 
Date _______________________________________________________ 
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APPENDIX II: LETTERING & PIN AWARDS 
 
At the completion of a sport/activity season students are awarded pins and in some cases a letter for their 
participation in an activity. Below are the requirements used for these awards. Some coaches and 
sponsors may have alternate as well as additional criterion in order for awards to be earned.  
 
Letter “P” - For completion of 1st Varsity Activity. Student must complete the entire season in full.  
 
Bar – A single bar is given for each year of completion of an activity. A short single bar is awarded for a 
Junior Varsity completion of a season. A long single bar is awarded for a Varsity completion of season. 
 
Activity Pin – Given once during career at the completion of a student-athletes specific activity/athletic 
season. (i.e., Volleyball player completes season and will receive a volleyball pin). 
 
Blue/Gold Star – All-Conference Honors 
 
Gold Star – All State Honors 
 
All-Academic (Lamp) – Given to seniors who have earned All-Academic honors at Region V Events. 
 
Good Sport (Handshake) – Given to students who have earned the Region V Good Sport Award at 
Region V Events. 
 
MGR. – Manager pin given to students who have completed a full season as a manger for a specific 
team. Given once. 
 
CAPTAIN – Given to a student who has completed a full season and earned the honor of captain given 
by the Coach/Designee of the activity. 
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APPENDIX III: ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM & HOME SCHOOL 
STUDENTS ELIGIBILITY 
 
A. To be eligible during a school semester for participation in interscholastic activities, a student must meet the 
following criteria: 
 
It is important to fully understand the definitions of alternative education program and accredited under the statute 
so that there is no confusion.  
 
Alternative Education Program: The Association adopts the statutory definition, in AS 14.30.365 (c)(1), of 
"alternative education program" as a public secondary school that provides a nontraditional education program, 
including the Alaska Military Youth Academy; a public vocational, remedial or theme-based program; a home 
school program that is accredited, as defined In this section, a charter school authorized under AS 14.03.250-
14.03.290; and a statewide correspondence school that enrolls students that reside outside of the district in which 
the student resides and provides less than 3 hours a week of scheduled face-to-face student interactions in the 
same location with a teacher who is certified under AS 14.20.020.  
 
Accredited: For purposes of determining whether a home school program is "accredited" such as to qualify as an 
alternative education program herein, the State Department of Education and Early Development (DEED) has 
identified Cognia as the sole recognized body to accredit home school programs that have standards similar to 
Alaska’s standards; the Association shall regard as "accredited" those home school programs that have been 
accredited by Cognia.  
 
School of Eligibility: shall be the public school that, (1) based on the residence of the parent or legal guardian, the 
student would be eligible to attend were the student not enrolled in an alternative education program; or (2) at 
which the student requests to participate, if (A) the student shows good cause, as determined by the governing 
body of the Public School the student would be eligible to attend were the student not enrolled in an alternative 
education program and (B) the governing body of the school in which the student seeks to participate in 
interscholastic activities approves. Or, a religious or other private school regulated under this chapter that, (1) the 
student would be eligible to attend were the student not enrolled in an alternative education program; and (2) at 
which the student requests to participate, if the administrator of the school approves. 
 
Alternative education program students must meet all ASAA and member school district eligibility requirements 
with the exception of regular attendance at the “school of eligibility.” Schools which permit ineligible students to 
participate will be subject to penalty under ASAA Bylaws.  
 
Students must physically reside within the attendance area of the school, or if not, have received approval of the 
school’s governing body to establish the school as the “school of eligibility.”  
 
Students must be enrolled in grades 9-12 in an “alternative education program” as defined in AS 14.30.365.  
 
Students must be enrolled in at least the minimum number of classes according to ASAA and school district 
enrollment requirements.  
 
Students must meet or exceed ASAA’s Semester Credit Rule for the immediately preceding semester, including 
the GPA requirement.  
 
Students must not have transferred directly from a member school to start the school year (transfers may require a 
calendar year period of ineligibility for varsity level competition).  
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Students must not have been enrolled in high school for more than eight consecutive semesters since first 
enrolling in ninth grade; and students may not compete in a specific high school sport or activity for more than 4 
seasons.  
 
Students will not turn 19 years of age on or before August 1.  
 
In accordance with ASAA Bylaws, students must be amateurs in each sport and activity in which they want to 
participate.  
 
Students must not have been recruited by a person who coaches at the “school of eligibility” or by another school 
representative.  
 
In accordance with ASAA Bylaws, students must have submitted to a sport’s physical exam within the prior 
eighteen months and agree to provide a copy to the school.  
 
Students are aware of and agree to comply with ASAA’s “Play for Keeps” tobacco, alcohol and drug (TAD) 
education program.  
 
Students are aware of and agree to comply with ASAA’s or the school district’s Concussion 
Awareness/Education/Management Program.  
 
Students are aware of the risk of Sudden Cardiac Arrest.  
 
It is recommended that the administrator explain to students that the statute does not guarantee that they will be 
chosen by coaches to fill spots on competitive teams.  
 
*ASAA Checklist for Alternative Education Students shall be on file with the Petersburg School District’s 
Activities Office.  
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APPENDIX IV: DISTRICT SPONSORED TRAVEL 
 

ACTIVITY GENERAL BUDGET 

HS - Cross Country 

*Set budget line and all travel must stay within the allotted budgeted amount. Any overage will be covered by the fundraising account.   

*State Travel is the responsibility of the individual traveling.   

*Student Activity Fee=Y ($205.00). 

HS - Swim & Dive 

*Set budget line and all travel must stay within the allotted budgeted amount. Any overage will be covered by the fundraising account.   

*State Travel is the responsibility of the individual traveling.   

*Student Activity Fee=Y ($215.00)  

HS - Volleyball 

*Set budget line and all travel must stay within the allotted budgeted amount. Any overage will be covered by the fundraising account.   

*State Travel is the responsibility of the individual traveling.   

*Student Activity Fee=Y ($205.00)  

HS - Wrestling 

*Set budget line and all travel must stay within the allotted budgeted amount. Any overage will be covered by the fundraising account.   

*State Travel is the responsibility of the individual traveling.   

*Student Activity Fee=Y ($195.00)  

HS – Girls Basketball 

*Set budget line and all travel must stay within the allotted budgeted amount. Any overage will be covered by the fundraising account.   

*State Travel is the responsibility of the individual traveling.   

*Student Activity Fee=Y ($265.00)  

HS – Boys 
Basketball 

*Set budget line and all travel must stay within the allotted budgeted amount. Any overage will be covered by the fundraising account.   

*State Travel is the responsibility of the individual traveling.   
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*Student Activity Fee=Y ($265.00)  

HS - Cheerleading 

*Set budget line and all travel must stay within the allotted budgeted amount. Any overage will be covered by the fundraising account.   

*State Travel is the responsibility of the individual traveling.   

*Student Activity Fee=Y ($205.00)  

HS - Baseball 

*Set budget line and all travel must stay within the allotted budgeted amount. Any overage will be covered by the fundraising account.   

*State Travel is the responsibility of the individual traveling.   

*Student Activity Fee=Y ($205.00)  

HS – Track & Field 

*Set budget line and all travel must stay within the allotted budgeted amount. Any overage will be covered by the fundraising account.   

*State Travel is the responsibility of the individual traveling.   

*Student Activity Fee=Y ($205.00)  

HS - Softball Club Activity – All funds are covered by fundraising.  

 

 

 

 

MUSIC 

SE Honors Music:  

- Male & female chaperone travel=Y 
- Per diems=Y, Sub=Y, Lodging=Y 
- Student Activity Fee=Y ($100.00 during travel & $50.00 during hosting) Student Lodging=N 

Pep Band:  

- Male & female chaperone travel=Y  
- Per Diem=Y, Sub=Y, Lodging=N 
- Student Activity Fee=N, Student Covers all travel costs & participation fees 

Music Fest: 

- Male & female chaperone travel=Y  
- Per Diem=Y, Sub=Y, Lodging=Y 
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- Student Activity Fee=N, Student Covers all travel costs & participation fees 

All State Honor Music & Band: 

- Male & female chaperone travel=Y  
- Per Diem=N, Sub=Y, Lodging=Y 
- Student Activity Fee=N, Student Covers all travel costs & participation fees 

Out-of-State Travel: 

- All cost associated with out-of-state is covered by student and ASB. 
- District does not cover any out-of-state chaperone travel. 

ART 

Region V Art Fest: 

- Male & female chaperone travel =Y  
- Per Diem=Y, Sub=Y, Lodging=Y 
- Student Activity Fee=N, Student Covers travel costs & participation fees 

 

NOSB 

 

Tsunami Bowl (National Ocean Science Bowl) *Within Budget 

- Male & female chaperone travel =Y  
- Per Diem=Y, Sub=Y, Lodging=Y 
- Student Activity Fee=Y ($175.00)  

*General covers all cost of up to 1 (one) team travel cost which is a total of 6 students.  

STATE TRAVEL 

Male & Female Chaperone=Y 

- Per Diem=Y, Sub=Y, Lodging=Y 
- Student Participation Fee=Y, Student Covers travel, lodging, and transportation costs. 
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MITKOF MIDDLE SCHOOL 
 

ACTIVITY GENERAL BUDGET 

MMS Activities 

*Priority will be given to the Stikine Tournament for travel if possible. Alternate event will be determined based upon location and date of 
event. Final determination will be done by Principal and/or designee.    

*MMS Season will be established by a set start date and end date. 

*MMS Activities Fees are $50.00 per activity/NYO’s is $75.00 per participant. 

*MMS Activities are limited to 1 (one) travel trip per season per year. If the activity is part of the Stikine Conference, that activity will 
travel to the Stikine Tournament unless other arrangements have been approved. Travel is limited to ferry and/or Charter boat only. Any 
other travel route must be approved by the Superintendent and/or designee. If Alaska Airlines is needed to accommodate the 1 (one) trip 
that the group is to attend, the program is responsible for the difference in cost of an Alaska Marine Highway ticket price to attend. 

*MMS Activities Group House Only 
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APPENDIX V: FUNDRAISING GUIDELINES 
 
**All fundraising for school sponsored activities must be used for school sponsored activities; no individual 

activities, camps and/or events** 
 

Concession Fundraising 
 
All fundraising events require that: 

• All students involved have equal opportunity to participate 
• At least 1 district employee is designated as a responsible adult sponsor 

o District employee will check out a cash box if needed.   
§ Returned with at completed cash count form. 

• Fundraising request filled out and approved by Activities Director. 
• Sponsors will earn 1 share for every hour of time invested in preparation/planning of event. Max 

of 4 shares can be earned for preparation/planning. 
• All money earned will be applied to the event. If students go over their amount needed, additional 

funds will be distributed to other participants based on need and determined by Administration.  
• If a student has decided to not participate in event, they can determine who their shares are 

donated to and/or they can allow admin distribute funds based on need.  
• Funds cannot be saved for future events and/or activities. Excess funds raised will not to be 

distributed in cash to students and/or families. These must be redistributed within the respective 
event to honor those who supported the event and student.  

 
Recommendations for Concession Fundraising are: 

• Students will sign up for assignments based on approx. 2-hour long time slots 
o Recommended for standard concessions: 2 students 1 adult 

• All students will earn a “share” for participation in the following 
o 1.5-2 hours of work time (set-up, serving and cleaning) 
o Parents can earn “share” for their student for 1.5-2 hours of work time 
o Shares for items donated (baked goods, groceries, etc.) 

• All profits are divided equally based on number of shares earned 
• Shares are divided at the end of all concession fundraising for the event. This provides the best 

opportunity for equity of participation and earning. 
• Shares are divided after expenses are taken out (net fundraised amount) 
• Shares are tracked on a spreadsheet and tracked by the district sponsor 

**All fundraising for school sponsored activities must be used for school sponsored activities; no individual 
activities, camps and/or events** 

 
SEAWEED 

 
All fundraising events require the following: 

• All students involved have equal opportunity to participate 
• At least 1 district employee as a responsible adult sponsor 

o District employee will check out a cash box if needed.   
§ Returned with at completed cash count form. 

• Fundraising request filled out and approved by Activity Director. 
• Sponsors will earn 1 share for every hour of time invested in preparation/planning of event. Max 

of 4 shares can be earned for planning. 
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• All money earned will be applied to the event. If students go over their amount needed, additional 
funds will be distributed to other participants based on need and determined by Admin.  

• If a student has decided to not participate in event, they can determine who their shares are 
donated to and/or they can let admin distribute funds based on need.  

• Funds cannot be saved for future events and/or activities. Excess funds raised will not to be 
distributed in cash to students and/or families. These must be redistributed within the respective 
event to honor those who supported the event and student.  

 
All students are encouraged to participate. If students are unable to attend because they are traveling for 
another activity on the day of collection, family members can fill in and earn shares for them. 

§ Students earn 1 share for helping to collect the seaweed 
§ Students earn 1 share for having a vehicle and delivering 
§ Students can earn an additional “share(s)” for having other family members helping to collect 

seaweed, 1 “share” per working family member, up to 3 additional family members. 
§ Tracking is done on a spreadsheet. Students are responsible for signing up with activity 

sponsor(s) to let him/her know that they are planning to participate.  
§ The student also informs the sponsor(s) if they have a vehicle available to transport seaweed and 

how many family members will be there to help.  
§ On the day of collection, students are responsible for checking in with the sponsor to let him/her 

know that they are there, as well how many family members are there to help. This ensures that 
shares are distributed evenly. 

§ Failure to check in and verify with sponsor(s) may result in lack of shares. This is the student’s 
responsibility.  

 
**All fundraising for school sponsored activities must be used for school sponsored activities; no individual 

activities, camps and/or events** 
 

RAFFLE TICKETS 
 All fundraising events require the following: 

• All students involved have opportunity to participate 
• At least 1 district employee as a responsible adult sponsor 

o District employee will check out a cash box if needed.  
§ Returned with at completed cash count form. 

• Fundraising request filled out and approved by Activities Director. 
• Sponsors will earn 1 share for every hour of time invested in preparation/planning of event. Max 

of 4 shares can be earned for planning. 
• All money earned will be applied to the event. If students go over their amount needed, additional 

funds will be distributed to other participants based on need and determined by Admin.  
• If a student has decided to not participate in event, they can determine who their shares are 

donated to and/or they can let admin distribute funds based on need. 
•  Funds cannot be saved for future events and/or activities. Excess funds raised will not to be 

distributed in cash to students and/or families. These must be redistributed within the respective 
event to honor those who supported the event and student.  

 
Raffle Recommended Guidelines 

§ All money goes into the gaming account. (required) 
§ There are 200 tickets available to be sold. 
§ Tickets are divided into books of 5. 
§ Each student has the opportunity to sell at least one book of tickets. Students will sign the 

spreadsheet/document indicating that they have received the tickets. 
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§ Once a student has sold their entire book of tickets, they must turn in the ticket stubs and money 
before receiving another book of tickets. 

§ No student may have more than one book of tickets at a time. 
§ Students/Families are financially responsible for tickets signed out. 
§ Money is distributed to students based upon the total money brought in minus the money out, tax 

required for gaming permit, and number of tickets sold. (net proceeds) 
§ Activity district sponsor with other sponsor(s) are responsible for tracking tickets in and out, 

collecting money for tickets turned in, as well as filling out deposit slips. Information is tracked 
on a spreadsheet. 
§ Example -  

§ 200 x $100.00 = $20,000 
§ Monday-Thursday = $300.00 (1 $100.00 winner and 1 $200.00 winner) 
§ Friday = $900.00 (1 $100.00 winner, 1 $200.00 winner, and 1 $300.00 winner) 

§ This year totals  
§ There were 3 Fridays X $900.00 = $2,700.00 
§ There were 9 weekdays X $300.00 = $2,700.00 
§ $2,700.00 + $2,700.00 = $5,400.00 
§ $20,000.00 - $5,400.00 = $14,600 
§ $14,600.00 X .01 (raffle tax to be paid to the state) = $146.00 

§ $14,600.00 - $146.00 = $14,454.00  
§ $14,454.00 divided by 200 = $72.27 

$72.27 goes into each student account for each ticket sold 
If a student sells 5 - $72.27 x 5 = $361.35 goes into their account. 

**All fundraising for school sponsored activities must be used for school sponsored activities; no individual 
activities, camps and/or events** 

 
COMMUNITY EVENTS 

 
All fundraising events require the following: 

• All students involved have opportunity to participate 
• At least 1 district employee as a responsible adult sponsor 

o District employee will check out a cash box if needed.  
§ Returned with at completed cash count form. 

• Fundraising request filled out and approved by Activities Director. 
• Sponsors will earn 1 share for every hour of time invested in preparation/planning of event. Max 

of 4 shares can be earned for planning. 
• All money earned will be applied to the event. If students go over their amount needed, additional 

funds will be distributed to other participants based on need and determined by Admin.  
• If a student has decided to not participate in event, they can determine who their shares are 

donated to and/or they can let admin distribute funds based on need.  
• Funds cannot be saved for future events and/or activities. Excess funds raised will not to be 

distributed in cash to students and/or families. These must be redistributed within the respective 
event to honor those who supported the event and student.  

 
Community Events include any performance and/or activity specifically designed to raise funds i.e., Jazz 
Concert. 

• Students will sign up for time slots based on approx. 2-hour long slots 
o Requirements are based on identified need 
o Students are required to check in with event sponsor(s) to verify participation. 

• All students will earn a “share” for participation in the following 
o 1.5-2 hours of work time (set-up, serving and cleaning) 
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o Parents can earn “share” for their student for 1.5-2 hours of work time 
o Shares for items donated (baked goods, etc.) 

• Students performing at the event will receive 2 “shares” per hour of performance 
o Up to a max of 4 “shares” 

• All profits are divided equally based on number of shares earned 
• Shares are divided after costs are taken out 
• Shares are tracked on a spreadsheet and tracked by the district sponsor 

 
If tickets are sold by students prior to event as means of earning “shares” 

• Students will have the opportunity to sell tickets until the Monday before the performance/activity 
• Tickets will be distributed equally to students participating 
• Students/Families are financially responsible for tickets 
• Unsold tickets will be returned on Monday before the performance/activity 
• If sponsor(s) determine to open up ticket sales to community at local store, this will happen after students 

have the opportunity to sell first and available the week of the performance/activity starting on Tuesday. 
• Students will earn 1 “share” for every ticket sold to the event. 

 
 
**All fundraising for school sponsored activities must be used for school sponsored activities; no individual 

activities, camps and/or events** 
 

OTHER EVENTS AND FUNDRAISING 
 
It is recognized there are long standing fundraising events who have their procedures for earning distribution. i.e., 
50/50 raffles, Chicken Dinner, Shrimp Dinner, Luau, etc.  These are guidelines and recommendations for school-
based fundraising activities in order to create equal opportunity and equity in earnings for all students.
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APPENDIX VI: EXTRACURRICULAR PARTICIPATION 
DISCIPLINE CHART 

DISCIPLINE CHART -- EXTRACURRICULAR PARTICIPATION 
Students involved in extracurricular activities may be subject to additional discipline during the school day in the event the student 
violates the any of the following items. This chart has been prepared to provide assistance; it should not be interpreted as absolute. 
  

next activity 
suspension 
(minimum) 

 

 suspension 

 

suspension 

1 year for each 
additional 

offense 

A.  Skipping class (missing whole class or leaving class w/o permission) X 
   

B.  Disrespectful & inappropriate behavior (including swearing) X 
   

C.  Harassment/bullying  X X(*) X(**) 
 

D.  Sexual harassment X X (*) X(**) 
 

E.  Cheating X 
   

F.  Stealing 
 

X(*) X(**) X 

G.  Vandalism X X(*) 
  

H.  Fighting X X(*) 
  

I.  Use, sale, purchase, possession of smoking tobacco See TAD Information 

J.  Use, sale, purchase, possession of smokeless tobacco See TAD Information 

K.  Use and/or possession of inhalants, alcohol or illegal drugs including 
controlled substance transactions while not under school jurisdiction or control See TAD Information 

L.  Use, sale, purchase, possession of inhalants, alcohol or illegal drugs, 
including controlled substance transactions while on school property, school 
trips, or otherwise under school jurisdiction or control 

See TAD Information 

M.  Verbal, physical assault, or bullying other students    X X X 

N.  Verbal, physical assault, or bullying school personnel  X X X 

O.  Possession or use of weapons, other than firearms    X 

P.  Possession or use of firearms, including explosives    X 

Q.  Trespassing X X(*)   

R.  Inappropriate use of school equipment.    X X(*)   

S.  Tattoos or body piercing on school sponsored trip.   X(*)     
 
Key: 

A. A student classified as skipping a class is someone who attended classes previous to or after an unaccountable absence.  An 
unaccountable absence is where the student is marked absent from a class, but has not notified the office that he/she is checking out of 
school, or is missing from class for more than 15 minutes. 
 

* Fifty percent (50%) of the suspension will be forgiven if the student completes fifteen (15) hours of community service. The student 
will be allowed to practice during his/her suspension. 
 

** Thirty percent (30%) of the suspension will be forgiven if the student completes twenty (20) hours of community service. The student 
will be allowed to practice during his/her suspension. 



Personnel Action Report for 2025-26
September, 16 2025

EMPLOYMENT OF CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

EMPLOYMENT OF CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL

RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL

Pennie Caples
August 15, 2025

EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

2025-2026 School Year
Teachers 42.00
Classified 29.00
Principals 2.00
District Administration/Exempt
(Superintendant, Finance, Maintenance, 
Food Service, Board Admin, Special 
education, tech , athletics)

8.00

Total Employees 81



Superintendent Report 
 
September 2025 
 
Enrollment (includes full and part-time students) 
Pre-K 3  
Kindergarten 29 
1st 21 
2nd 44 
3rd 40 
4th 31 
5th 41 
6th 40 
7th 34 
8th 46 
9th 39 
10th 45 
11th 33 
12th 33 
Total 479 Full and Part Time Students 
 465 Full Time Equivalent Count  
 

I will be unable to attend this month’s board meeting in person, as I will be in 
Washington, D.C. participating in the National Superintendent’s Certification two-year 
program through AASA, The School Superintendents Association. 

Eaglets Preschool Program 
 Following Early Elementary Program (EEP) approval from the Alaska Department of 
Education and Early Development in August, Stedman Elementary School will begin 
offering an afternoon preschool program. The program will run Monday through 
Thursday from 12:00–2:30 p.m., starting September 29. Space is limited, and 
applications are available at the Stedman Elementary office or can be accessed here: 

 Stedman Eaglet Preschool Application  
Stedman Eaglet Preschool Program Handbook 
 

 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1KCJIUOTetf6aZCinUDEvEFlUS6m1T4A5yvuuRD01VYU/edit?tab=t.0
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1GznKbBNrW7GJWNKopw1C1NqHzwhCW5uGwf7evaa6Gdc/edit?usp=sharing


Teachers’ Professional Development 
 On August 26–27, certified teachers engaged in professional development with Yana 
Ioffe of Corwin, continuing their focus on Visible Learning strategies. The sessions 
emphasized teacher clarity, success criteria, and Petersburg’s Learner Dispositions 
(ROCC: Resilient, Open-Minded, Connected, and Confident). 

Petersburg Schools Facility Condition Survey 
 LCG has submitted the completed Petersburg School District Code and Condition 
Survey. This 425-page document provides a comprehensive review of all district 
facilities—inside and out—and offers evidence-based information to guide future capital 
improvement project submissions to the State of Alaska. 

Key needs identified in the report include, but are not limited to: 

● Stedman Elementary: Standing water beneath the building, inadequate 
ventilation and drainage, rusted concrete abutment, and aging distribution piping 
for fuel tanks. 
 

● Vocational Education Building: Rotting roof sheathing, missing flashing on the 
west side of the roof, a return air system that circulates dust into classrooms, and 
the absence of a general exhaust system. 
 

● District Office: Standing water beneath the building, roof rust holes, and 
unsecured exterior stands. 
 

● PHS/MMS: Leaking, outdated generators that need replacement; ventilation 
equipment that is past its service life with the original manufacturer (CASE) no 
longer in business. 
 

Emergency Action Planning 
 The August 26 event prompted a renewed focus on emergency preparedness across 
the district. The Emergency Action Planning Team will meet on September 29 to review 
the template for an Emergency Action Plan flip chart. This resource will be produced 
and placed in all district rooms, providing key contacts and step-by-step guidance for 
responding to emergency situations, including lockdowns, stay-put orders, 
shelter-in-place, evacuations, fires, assaults/fights, earthquakes, serious injuries, 
intruders, and death/suicide. 

 



Closing Notes 
The first two weeks of school have been going smoothly, with both staff and students 
settling into productive and engaging routines. Activities are already in full swing. Middle 
school cross country hosted its annual home meet on September 13, and the PHS 
Viking Swim team will hold its home meet beginning September 19. PHS cross country 
will soon travel to Sitka for regionals on September 27. It is encouraging to see our 
learners engaged not only in the classroom but also in a wide range of extracurricular 
opportunities that contribute to a vibrant school community. 
 
 
 
 
 



​Elementary Report​
​Tuesday, September 16th​

​1.​ ​Shout Outs!​
​a.​ ​Katie Holmlund​
​b.​ ​All parents and families​
​c.​ ​Sam Bunge​
​d.​ ​High School Tutors and the presence of males.​

​2.​ ​What has happened?​
​a.​ ​School Starts for 1st thru 5th September 2nd​
​b.​ ​School Starts for Kindergarten September 3rd​
​c.​

​3.​ ​25-26 Enrollment​
​a.​ ​PreK =3 ,K =29 ,1 =21 ,2 =44 ,3 =40 ,4 =30 ,5 =40​
​b.​ ​Total = 207​

​4.​ ​Important Information to Know​
​a.​ ​25-26 School Year​

​i.​ ​We can NOT offer daily Swim or Gym to all students.​
​5.​ ​Focus​

​a.​ ​Finalizing all Federal, State, District, and Building Documents​
​b.​ ​Fall Benchmarking for mClass Math Assessment, AK Literacy Screening, and​

​MAP​
​c.​ ​Conferences​
​d.​ ​1st Literacy Event​

​6.​ ​What is to come?​
​a.​ ​NIET Visit​
​b.​ ​DIYET and Love Soldier Performance​
​c.​ ​Cyber Safety Talk​
​d.​ ​Intro to My Child Conferences​
​e.​ ​Literacy Night​
​f.​ ​Principals Conference​
​g.​ ​Red Ribbon Week​



Principal’s School Board Report
Mitkof Middle School/Petersburg High School
9/11/2025

• Applications for participation on the curriculum committee for Social Studies will be out 
this coming week. We will be writing and revising through January and will submit drafts 
as we are progressing through the process.

• The first wo weeks of school have gone well. As always there are adjustments and 
surprises that we are dealing with but, overall, a very smooth beginning.

• We will be MAP testing at the secondary schools beginning on Monday the 15th. We 
have the final of the three tests completed on Friday the 19th.

• We will be having 2 assemblies, one for the MS and one for the HS, on Wednesday the 
17th and Thursday the 18th. These are the Katie Greer Cyber Safety presentations. 
During the alternate days from their assemblies the schools will be having class 
meetings and elections along with some team building activities.

• The office is looking good. We have mostly moved back in but are still short our staff 
lunch area. Hopefully, that will be completed soon.

• The school staff for the 2025-26 school year is doing excellent work.  I feel very 
fortunate to work with such dedicated and professional educators.

• I believe that our current student counts are higher than projected at both the MS and 
the HS.

  Student Counts:  MMS = 120 
         PHS = 150



                                                                 
 

Department of Activities & Athletics 
PO Box 289 Petersburg, AK 99833 

877.526.7656 
 

PHS & MMS Activities & Athletics – Board Report - September – 2025 
 
PHS Cross Country 
Season is half way through the season and the CC team is doing amazing. Region 
Championships in Sitka on September 27, 2025.  
 
PHS Swim & Dive 
PHS Home Meet on September 19-20, 2025. Senior Parent and Senior Recognition Saturday 
approximately at 3:00pm at the Pool! 
 
MMS Cross Country 
MMS Cross just completed their home meet. We will  be planning a meet in Wrangell with a date 
TBD.  
 
MMS Robotics 
Beginning this week! 
 
SALT Program 
First planned meeting with our SALT group is set for September 24, 2025.  
 
 
Upcoming Home Events 
PHS Swim & Dive  September 19-20, 2025 
 
 
 



Special Education Report: 
●​ Specialists are arriving this month: OT/PT/SLP & Psych 

 
District Test Coordinator: 

●​ AK STAR and Alaska Star result PPT 
●​ Beginning year testing: MAP & mclass dibels  
●​ Continuing assessments for Sophomores and Juniors in Reading & Math who are 

not at the 50th percentile of proficiency 
●​ Results being distributed to families by teachers during conferences 

 
 
 
 



Facilities & Maintenance Update 9/16/2025 
Facilities Update 

●​ Roof Project​
 

○​ Work continues on the metal roofing sections and is progressing toward the 75 
building and gym-side membrane roofs.​
 

○​ CBC has paused roof work due to weather and has shifted to the High School 
Staff Room remodel.​
 

○​ As of now, no roof leaks have been reported.​
 

●​ Controls & Heating​
 

○​ Convergint Controls is actively programming the High School Administrative 
Offices to allow baseboard heating controls to function properly. 

 

Maintenance & Custodial Update 

●​ School Start-Up​
 

○​ The school year began smoothly and without issues.​
 

○​ The first three weeks have been busy accommodating both new and returning 
staff needs.​
 

●​ Work Orders​
 

○​ The maintenance team is actively working to catch up on pending work orders 
after summer projects and start-up demands.​
 

●​ Custodial Staffing​
 

○​ Currently short-staffed on the custodial side.​
 

○​ Interviewing applicants for the open part-time custodial position.​
 

●​ Acknowledgment​
 

○​ Summer 2025 was an especially busy season for Facilities & Maintenance.​
 

○​ A sincere thank you to all staff for their hard work, dedication, and teamwork 
throughout the summer and into the start of the school year.​
 



 



Petersburg School District 
Technology Department Board Report – September 10, 2025 

“Learning is King. Growth is Queen. ‘Cool’ is the court jester. The jester is technology. And the jester has value, but don’t put him 
in charge of the kingdom.” 
— Bold School, Weston Kieschnick 

 

Special Thanks 

●​ Thanks to JaKyle Williams for steady daily support across buildings, including early-morning 
elementary coverage and high school device checkouts. His work has helped maintain smooth 
operations during a busy start of the year.​
 

 

Technology Infrastructure & Devices 

●​ NWEA Testing Prep: Devices and systems configured for fall MAP assessments.​
 

○​ MS/HS: Sept. 15–16​
 

○​ Elementary: Sept. 22–26​
 

●​ Smartboard Upgrades: Most boards are now fitted with the new modular upgrade, allowing use 
independent of teacher laptops. Teachers are beginning to explore enhanced software tools for 
interactive lessons.​
 

●​ Secondary Office Remodel: Tech supported the remodel by installing Ethernet drops, new 
phone lines, and cameras. Additional cameras are planned for ISS rooms, along with a 
wall-mounted security display for monitoring the front door camera (currently done via iPads).​
 

 

Device Programs & Support 

●​ HS 1:1 Program: MacBooks issued for student take-home.​
 

●​ MS (Final Year of Chromebook Deployment): A few parents have reached out, and the tech 
department has issued Chromebooks/backpacks for home use. These devices are end-of-life, 
and this will be the last year of the program. Families interested in participating should contact 
Nancy Curtiss ($25 insurance, paperwork). Nancy communicates requests to the Technology 
Department for fulfillment.​



 

 

Software, Systems & Communication Tools 

●​ Rooms (Thrillshare) Rollout: Training provided Sept. 5; teachers set up Rooms; ongoing Q&A 
document tracks issues.​
 

●​ Apptegy Data Sync: Work continues with Apptegy and office staff to identify issues and ensure 
PowerSchool contact information flows correctly into the Petersburg App. The redesigned app 
will serve as the primary hub for parents to receive teacher communication and district updates.​
 

●​ Backend Systems: At the start of the year, ongoing account setup ensures staff and students 
have access to required platforms. New and existing applications are being reviewed for 
instructional value and data privacy compliance.​
 

 

Emergency Communication & Safety Tools 

●​ Following a recent phoned-in threat, school leadership, along with Tech staff and other business 
and community groups, joined a meeting led by Chief Kerr.​
 

●​ Local businesses expressed interest in the Guard 911 platform as a possible emergency 
communication solution.​
 

●​ The Technology Department will continue to work with district leadership to strengthen 
communication systems and provide staff training for emergency response.​
 

 

Digital Safety & Student Supports 

●​ Katie Greer Digital Safety Event (Sept. 17–18):​
 

○​ Two-day program including student sessions (Grades 2–12), PSD staff PD, and 
parent/community events.​
 

○​ Topics include cyberbullying, online privacy, social media, screen time, and healthy digital 
balance.​
 

○​ Supported by Petersburg Police, Partners in Education, Wave, PIA, and Petersburg 
Medical Center.​
 



Detailed schedule provided in appendix. 

 

Cybersecurity 

●​ Continued participation in CISA Cyber Hygiene services (vulnerability and web scanning).​
 

●​ Transitioning to Hook Security, which provides monthly phishing simulations and short training 
modules for staff.​
 

 

Professional Development & Training 

●​ Technology Boot Camp (Aug. 18): Co-facilitated with Mr. Dustin Crump. His expertise 
enriched the training for new certified staff.​
 

●​ In-Service Week: Tech staff assisted teachers with classroom setup, devices, and instructional 
tools.​
 

 

Upcoming / In Progress 

●​ Exploring BrainPOP options, as state funding has ended.​
 

●​ Monitoring Kyocera printer usage and sharing monthly updates with staff to keep costs under 
control.​
 

 

Support Tickets (Aug. 15 – Sept. 10, 2025) 

●​ 159 tickets logged during this period.​
 

●​ 117 closed | 42 in progress.​
 

●​ Most requests related to student and classroom devices, with others involving printers, 
smartboards, and account access.​
 

●​ Ticket volume reflects a busy start-of-year period, with steady progress ensuring classrooms 
and staff remain supported.​
 



 

Appendix: Katie Greer Event Schedule 
Wednesday, September 17 

●​ Grade 2 – Library – 12:50–1:10 (20 minutes)​
 

●​ Grades 3–5 – Auditorium – 10:45–11:30 (45–50 minutes)​
 

●​ Grades 6–8 – Auditorium – 2:08–3:00 (45–50 minutes)​
 

●​ Parent/Caregiver Event (18+) – Auditorium – 6:00 PM (Childcare provided by Wave)​
 

Thursday, September 18 

●​ Grades 9–12 – Auditorium – 2:08–3:00 (45–50 minutes)​
 

●​ PSD Staff – Auditorium – 3:15–4:00 (45–50 minutes)​
 

●​ Lunchtime Community Event (18+) – John Hanson Senior Member Hall (A & B Halls) – 11:00 
AM–1:00 PM​
 

●​ Evening Community Event – Auditorium – 6:00 PM (Roundtable Discussion & Q&A; childcare 
provided by Wave)​
 

 

 
 



September 2026- Food Service Board Report - Director Johnson McIntosh 
 
Food Service:   

●​ SY 2025/2026 Full administrative Audit starting with Summer Program.  
○​ Summer Audit complete with zero findings  
○​ Breakfast served This Summer 3338 
○​ Lunches Served This Summer 5654 

 
●​ 2024 Turn Up The Beet Award Winner- Gold Summer Food Program announced 

Summer 2025 
 

●​ Whole Kids Whole Foods Grant 
○​ Alex Helms was able to secure more funds to help purchase a 

Hydroponics System. Updates will be provided as we progress with this 
project!   

 
 

●​ School Meals Nutritional Data Posted  
○​ We now have the ability to post the nutritional data for school meals. This 

can be found at School Cafe. We will still continue to post menus on the 
school district website 

○​ https://www.schoolcafe.com/menus/0 
 

●​ After School Meals 
○​ First day is Monday September 15th 
○​ No Friday meals provided with the early schedule this year 

 
 
Wellness Team:  

●​  
 
Migrant Education 

●​ Fall enrollment!  
 
 

 

https://www.schoolcafe.com/menus/0


Meeting Date: September 4, 2025 Members Present: 
Policies to be reviewed.  A review does not indicate that changes are necessary
Policy Number Administrative Regulation Administration Notation Committee Suggested Changes

AR9130- Committees Within The 
Board Adding "Budget" as a regular standing committee to this AR. 

BP 3311 Bids ** update dollar amount and threshold for when bids **

BP 4180- Residency 
and Remote Work

AR 4180- Residency and 
Remote Work

** New Board Policy** Recommended by AASB
'This policy formally establishes that employees may be permitted ot work 
remotely, if permitted by the District."
** New Administrative Regulation  Recommended by AASB
"Related to the recommended policy, this model regulation provides rules for 
employees who are remotely working.  It may be modified to fit individual district 
needs." Adopt AASB version no change.

BP 5111 Admission- 
district version
BP 5111 - AASB 
update

Updated policy language from AASB 
"This policy update reflects current statutory rules on when a student may begin 
school, based on their age at admission.  It also includes the statutory provision 
stating that studetns who are suspended or expelled are not guaranteed 
admission."

Adopt AASB version no change.

BP 5128 Alaska 
Performance 
Scholarship (06/15) No 
Change

AR 5128 Alaska Performance 
Scholarship Program (9/16) 
CURRENT WILL BE 
REPLACED WITH:

AR 5128 Alaska Performance 
Scholarship Program AASB 
update 

E5128 Alaska Performance 
Scholarship -Appeal Form

* AR 5128 has updated language*
"This regulation has been updated to reflect the current terms of the Alaska 
Performance Scholarship Program, following the adoption of HB 148 in 2024.  It 
includes revisions to the GPA or test scores a student must achieve to qualify for 
a scholarship, as well as revised scholarship amounts.  It also simplifies and 
updates outdated language. 
Additional regulatory proposals to modigy the curriculum requirments ar under 
consideration.  This model AR will be further updated should those regulations go 
into effect"

* E5128 is not in the Petersburg Policy Manual.  This exhibit is the model appeal 
form for studnets denied a scholarship under the Alaska Performance 
Scholarship Program. Adopt AASB version no change.

BP 5138- Petersburg 
Policy

BP5138- AASB Model 
Policy Language 
Recommended

AASB's  policy makes a number of changes to the model cell phone policy, in 
light of HB 57.  It provides districts several options on how to regulate cell phones 
in schools, and provides clarifying definitions.

See the recommened update in the board 
packe

BP6151 Class Size- *** New Board Policy*** Established under the provisions of HB 57

BP 6181-Charter School TO 
BE REMOVED

AR 6181-Charter School TO BE 
REMOVED

*** Remove and Replace BP and AR 6181***
A full updated charter school policy series, Chapter 10000 has been created, which will replace 
BP/AR 6181 Remove

Chapter 10000- Charter 
School

Adding in language to meet state education requirements - Recommended language provided 
from AASB Adopt AASB version no change.

https://boardpolicyonline.com/?b=petersburg&s=17966
https://boardpolicyonline.com/?b=petersburg&s=17966
https://boardpolicyonline.com/?b=petersburg&s=17648
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1NxQhCNtFt43iclghGCEFgc4253sGbx6G/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=117431590462618103613&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1NxQhCNtFt43iclghGCEFgc4253sGbx6G/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=117431590462618103613&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1FMkcropPsv_VSrqMJvrarUX8GuwXufFh/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=117431590462618103613&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1FMkcropPsv_VSrqMJvrarUX8GuwXufFh/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=117431590462618103613&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1HGfpGTlcAs1Y1vOgseXwINHEhLGEWJi4/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=117431590462618103613&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1j3ju93rOIzLV-La4MqNMRdlxCw5IHY9L/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=117431590462618103613&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1j3ju93rOIzLV-La4MqNMRdlxCw5IHY9L/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=117431590462618103613&rtpof=true&sd=true


AR 9130 COMMITTEES WITHIN THE BOARD 

Board members may be annually assigned by the President after the election to serve 
on the following committees: 

Committees: 

Crisis 

Curriculum 

Facilities 

Legislative Liaison 

Negotiations 

Policy 

Technology 

Wellness 

Budget 

Date:  October 2, 2009 

Revised: June 21, 2005 11/2017, 11/2025 

 

Petersburg City School District 



BP 3311 BIDS 

The district shall purchase equipment, supplies and services on a competitive bidding 
basis when required by law and whenever it appears to be in the best interest of the 
district to do so. The Superintendent or designee shall establish procedures to 
implement these requirements. Prior to any purchase, the District should review the 
federal funding award or grant to determine if it requires compliance with OMB’s 
procurement procedures. 

Purchases Made Under Federal OMB Funding Awards 

All bids under federal awards must be made in accordance with the standards set forth 
in 2 CFR 200.320, set forth below. One of the following five methods of procurement 
shall be used for each purchase under a federal award: 

1. Micro-purchases: Less than $10,000 3,000 ($2,000 for purchases subject to the 
Davis-Bacon Act) 

a. No competitive quotes required 
b. Purchases should be spread among qualified suppliers 

2. Small Purchases: Between $10,000 3,000 and $250,000150,000 
a. Rate quotes must be obtained from an adequate number of qualified 

sources 
b. Quotes can be obtained from suppliers or from public websites 

3. Sealed bids: Purchases more than $250,000 150,000 
a. Two or more qualified bidders are required 
b. Bids must be publicly advertised and solicited from adequate suppliers 
c. Lowest bidder for the fixed price contract with specific requirements shall 

be awarded the contract 
4. Competitive Proposals: Purchases more than $250,000 150,000 

a. A written policy must be adopted for conducting technical evaluations of 
reviewing proposals and selecting the recipient 

5. Sole Source: Purchases of any amount that meet one of the following four 
requirements 

a. Good/service is only available from a single source 
b. Only one source can provide the good/service in the time frame required 
c. Written pre-approval from the Federal awarding agency 
d. Competition is deemed inadequate, after solicitation attempts through one 

of the other methods 

To ensure that good value is received for funds expended, specifications shall be 
carefully designed and shall describe in detail the quality, delivery and service required. 

Minority Bidding 

http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=cfr&loc=us&id=2&spec=200.320


When procuring contracts under federal awards set forth in 2 CFR 200.320, the District 
must take affirmative steps to utilize minority businesses, women’s business 
enterprises, and labor surplus area firms when possible. Affirmative steps must include: 

(1) Placing qualified small and minority businesses and women's business 
enterprises on solicitation lists; 

(2) Assuring that small and minority businesses, and women's business 
enterprises are solicited whenever they are potential sources; 

(3) Dividing total requirements, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or 
quantities to permit maximum participation by small and minority businesses, and 
women's business enterprises; 

(4) Establishing delivery schedules, where the requirement permits, which 
encourage participation by small and minority businesses, and women's business 
enterprises; 

(5) Using the services and assistance, as appropriate, of such organizations as 
the Small Business Administration and the Minority Business Development 
Agency of the Department of Commerce; and 

(6) Requiring the prime contractor, if subcontracts are to be let, to take the 
affirmative steps listed in paragraphs (1) through (5) of this section. 

(cf. 9270 - Conflict of Interest) 

(cf. 4030 - Nondiscrimination in Employment) 

(e. 3310 – Purchasing Procedures, Procurement) 

Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 

14.14.060 Relationship between borough school district and borough 

14.14.060(h) Procurement of supplies and equipment 

14.14.065 Relationship between city school district and city 

14.03.085 Procurement preference for recycled Alaska products 

29.71.050 Procurement preferences for recycled Alaska products 

35.15 Construction Procedures 

http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=cfr&loc=us&id=2&spec=200.320
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=stat&loc=ak&id=14.14.060&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=stat&loc=ak&id=14.14.060&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=stat&loc=ak&id=14.14.065&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=stat&loc=ak&id=14.03.085&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=stat&loc=ak&id=29.71.050&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=code&loc=ny&id=pen&spec=35.15


36.15.020 Use of local agricultural and fisheries products required in 
purchases with state money 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

4 AAC 27.085 Competitive pupil transportation proposals 

4 AAC 31.080 Construction and acquisition of public school facilities 

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

2 C.F.R. 200.317-326, Procurement Standards 

Fairbanks North Star Borough School District v. Bowers, 851 P.2d 56 (Alaska 
1992) 

Revised 3/201 

Adopted June 21, 2005 

Revised/Approved 8-14-18 

Petersburg City School District 

http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=stat&loc=ak&id=36.15.020&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=code&loc=ak&id=4&spec=27.085
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=code&loc=ak&id=4&spec=31.080
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=cfr&loc=us&id=2&spec=200.317
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=case&loc=us&id=851&


 

Personnel 
 
RESIDENCY AND REMOTE WORK                                                         BP 4180/4280/4380 
 
Note: This model policy is adopted from a policy created by the Dillingham City School District.  
 
The Board recognizes the educational and economic benefits that result from district personnel 
residing within the boundaries of the school district. The Superintendent or designee may 
determine that the best candidate for certificated or administrative position does not plan to 
maintain primary residency within the boundaries of the school district. In order to hire or 
continue the employment of such a candidate, the Superintendent or designee shall seek approval 
from the Board. The Superintendent or designee shall develop procedures to implement this 
policy. 
 
Created 6/25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

AASB POLICY REFERENCE MANUAL 
9/92 
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Personnel 
 
RESIDENCY AND REMOTE WORK                                                         AR 4180/4280/4380 
 
Note: This model regulation is adopted from a policy created by the Dillingham City School District.  

Purpose 

To establish a process by which the District may allow an employee to work from home or 
another approved location on a full-time or part-time basis, hereafter referred to as “remote 
work” or “telecommuting.” 

The District requires its employees to report to their designated work location. However, the 
Superintendent may decide that the best candidate for a certificated or administrative position 
may not reside or plan to reside within the boundaries of the district. Pursuant to BP 
4180/4280/4380, the Superintendent may seek approval from the Board to hire or continue the 
employment of such a candidate. 

Procedure 

Any employee seeking to remote work or telecommuting must enter into a written remote work 
agreements. A request for remote work or telecommuting will be evaluated based upon the 
following factors: 

●​ The essential job duties of the employee’s position; 
●​ The employee’s reasonable likelihood to be able to successfully perform the essential job 

duties and responsibilities from an alternate work site; and 
●​ The supervisor’s reasonable likelihood to ensure the employee completion of the essential 

job duties and responsibilities at an alternate worksite. 

Remote work or telecommuting is not designed to be a substitute for childcare or care of a 
dependent family member. Any employee approved for remote work or telecommuting is 
obligated to perform the essential job duties and responsibilities of the employee’s position. 

A remote work agreement must be in writing, and signed by the employee, their immediate 
supervisor, and be approved by the Superintendent. The agreement must specify the number of 
days and hours worked each week. During working hours, the employee shall be accessible by 
phone and email within a reasonable time period during the agreed upon work schedule based on 
Alaska Standard Time. The district will not pay for voice and/or data communication charges. 

Unless otherwise specified in the written agreement, a remote work employee is responsible for 
providing office equipment and workspace and is responsible for maintenance and repair of any 
office equipment. Any district materials in the alternate work site remain the property of the 
district and must be kept secure and confidential. Any materials containing student records or 
personnel records must be maintained in a lockable file cabinet or other location that cannot be 
accessed by any family, guests, or other occupants at the approved alternate worksite. 

The district retains the right to inspect remote work site locations for the purpose of determining 
that the site is secure and safe, and that the employee is performing the essential job duties and 
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responsibilities of the employee’s position and complying with the terms of the remote work 
agreement. 

RESIDENCY AND REMOTE WORK                                                         AR 4180/4280/4380 

Out-of-pocket expenses for office supplies will not be reimbursed unless the employee obtains 
prior, written authorization from a supervisor. 

The district assumes no liability for injuries occurring in the employee’s approved alternate 
worksite outside the agreed-upon work hours. The district is not liable for loss, destruction, or 
injury that may occur in or to a remote work employee’s alternate work site. This includes family 
members, visitors, or others that may become injured within or around a remote work 
employee’s alternate work site. 

It is the responsibility of a remote work employee to determine any income tax implications of a 
remote work agreement. The district will not provide tax guidance to remote work employees 
and does not assume any additional tax liabilities through the approval of a remote work 
agreement. All employees are encouraged to consult with a qualified tax professional to discuss 
any potential income tax implications from remote work agreements. 

 
Created 6/25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

AASB POLICY REFERENCE MANUAL 
9/92 
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Students 
 
ADMISSION ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​      BP 5111(a) 
 
 
Note:  Pursuant to 4 AAC 06.060, authority to deny admission to a student is vested with the School Board.  The 
following sample policy authorizes the Superintendent or designee to deny admission to children who don't meet 
established entrance requirements. 

 
The School Board believes that all children should have the opportunity to receive a free 
appropriate public education.  Staff shall encourage parents/guardians to enroll all school-aged 
children in school. 
 
The School Board reserves the right to verify the residency or anticipated residency of any 
student and the validity of any affidavit of guardianship.  These admission policies are not 
intended to be a barrier to the enrollment and retention of homeless children and youth. 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall verify compliance with all entrance requirements 
established by law or School Board policy.  
 
(cf. 5112.6 - Education for Homeless Children and Children in Foster Care) 
(cf. 5112.1 - Exemptions from Attendance) 
(cf. 5112.2 - Exclusions from Attendance) 
(cf. 5116 - School Attendance Boundaries) 
(cf. 5117 - Interdistrict Attendance) 
(cf. 5141.3 - Health Examinations) 
(cf. 5141.31 - Immunizations) 
 
Note: A child who is six years of age on or before September 1 following the beginning of the school year, and 
who is under the age of 20 and has not completed the 12th grade, is of school age.  AS 14.03.070.  The school year 
begins on July 1 and ends June 30.  
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Students 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
ADMISSION  (continued) ​​ ​ ​         BP 5111(b) 
 
 
A child five years of age on or before September 1 may be admitted to kindergarten. The School 
Board authorizes the admission of students under school age who are at least four years of age at 
the beginning of the school year, provided they exhibit the mental, physical, and emotional 
capacity to perform satisfactorily, including advancement through the curriculum or grade level 
by the following year.  The Superintendent or designee is delegated authority to make 
early-entrance determinations.  Students under school age who were previously enrolled in 
public school shall be admitted to school at the grade level determined by the Superintendent or 
designee.   
 
Students subject to suspension or expulsion under AS 13.03.160 in the District or another district 
are not guaranteed admission.  
 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.30.010 When attendance compulsory 
14.03.020 School year 
14.03.070  School age 
14.03.080  Right to attend school 
14.30.045 Grounds for suspension or denial of admission 
14.03.160 Suspension or expulsion of students for possessing weapons 
 
ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 06.055 Immunizations required 
 
UNITED STATES CODE 

​ 42 U.S.C. 11432 - 11433 McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act 
 
 
 
Revised 6//2025, Adopted 11/2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

AASB POLICY REFERENCE MANUAL 
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Students 
 
ALASKA PERFORMANCE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM​ ​ ​ AR 5128(a) 
 
The Alaska Performance Scholarship Program provides scholarships for high school graduates 
who are Alaska residents to attend a qualified postsecondary institution in the State of Alaska.  
The district is required to determine student eligibility for the three levels of scholarships 
available.  The district must then notify the Alaska Department of Education and Early 
Development of each qualifying student’s eligibility. 
 
Eligibility Determinations 
 
The principal or designee of each high school shall determine scholarship eligibility for each 
graduating student by application of the following criteria.   
 
​ A.​ Course Work Requirements 
 
Note:  The following curriculum requirements are in place for students graduating from high school in and after 
2024.  Qualifying units of credit shall include a student’s completion of a high school level course in an earlier grade 
if:  1) the course meets content standards for a grade 9-12 course; 2) is within a qualifying curriculum (math, 
science, language arts, etc.); and 3) appears on the student’s high school transcript.  A course does not satisfy the 
requirements of this section, regardless of the course name unless it is: 1) a college or industry preparatory course; 
and 2) meets or exceeds the standards and grade level expectations in Alaska Standards: Content and Performance 
Standards for Alaska Students.  An advanced placement and international baccalaureate course meets curriculum 
requirements and is considered an approved course as fully stated in 4 AAC 43.030.   
 
The Alaska Performance Scholarship may be awarded based on a student’s completion of either 
a math and science curriculum track, or a social studies and language curriculum track.   
 

Curriculum Requirements 
 
Graduating students in 2024 and beyond must meet the following curriculum 
requirements to qualify for all scholarship levels (Achievement, Performance, and 
Honors): 

 
Math and Science Curriculum:  
1.​ Math – 4 units of credit, consisting of either four units selected from the 

following courses or a combination of three units selected from the 
following courses and an additional course approved by the department: 

i.​ algebra I; 
ii.​ algebra II; 

iii.​ geometry; 
iv.​ trigonometry; 
v.​ pre-calculus; 

vi.​ calculus; 
vii.​ calculus II; 

viii.​ statistics. 
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Students 
 
ALASKA PERFORMANCE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM​ ​ ​ AR 5128(b) 
 

2.​ Science – 4 units of credit, consisting of either four units selected from the 
following courses or a combination of two units selected from the 
following courses and two additional courses approved by the department: 

i.​ physical science; 
ii.​ earth science; 

iii.​ biology; 
iv.​ chemistry; 
v.​ physics; 

vi.​ marine biology; 
vii.​ anatomy and physiology. 

 
3.​ Language arts – 4 units of credit, consisting of either four units selected 

from the following courses or a combination of three units selected from 
the following courses and an additional course approved by the 
department: 

i.​ composition; 
ii.​ American literature; 

iii.​ world literature; 
iv.​ speech and debate; 
v.​ advanced composition; 

vi.​ creative writing; 
vii.​ British literature. 

 
4.​ Social studies – 4 units of credit, one unit of credit in a foreign or Alaska 

Native language, fine arts, or cultural heritage may substitute for one of 
the four units of credit of social studies; at least two units of credit must be 
from the following courses, with any remaining credits from courses 
approved by the department: 

i.​ World history; 
ii.​ American history; 

iii.​ geography; 
iv.​ American government/civics; 
v.​ economics; 

vi.​ Alaska history; 
vii.​ western or eastern civilization; 

viii.​ psychology; 
ix.​ sociology. 

 
Social Studies and Language Curriculum 
1.​ Math - 3 units of credit, consisting of either three units selected from the 

following courses or a combination of two units selected from the 
following courses and an additional course approved by the department: 

i.​ algebra I; 
ii.​ algebra II; 

iii.​ geometry; 
iv.​ trigonometry; 
v.​ pre-calculus; 

vi.​ calculus; 
vii.​ calculus II; 
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Students 
 

viii.​ statistics. 
ALASKA PERFORMANCE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM (continued)​     AR 5128(c) 

 
2.​ Science – 3 units of credit consisting of either three units selected from the 

following courses or a combination of two units selected from the 
following courses and an additional course approved by the department: 

i.​ physical science; 
ii.​ earth science; 

iii.​ biology; 
iv.​ chemistry; 
v.​ physics; 

vi.​ marine biology; 
vii.​ anatomy and physiology; 

 
3.​ Language arts – 4 units of credit consisting of either four units selected 

from the following courses or a combination of three units selected from 
the following courses and an additional course approved by the 
department: 

i.​ composition; 
ii.​ American literature; 

iii.​ world literature; 
iv.​ speech and debate; 
v.​ advanced composition; 

vi.​ creative writing; 
vii.​ British literature; 

 
4.​ Social studies – 4 units of credit, consisting of either four units selected 

from the following courses or a combination of three units selected from 
the following courses and an additional course approved by the 
department: 

i.​ world history; 
ii.​ American history; 

iii.​ geography; 
iv.​ American government/civics; 
v.​ economics; 

vi.​ Alaska history; 
vii.​ western or eastern civilization; 

viii.​ psychology; 
ix.​ sociology. 

 
5.​ Foreign, Alaska Native or American sign language – 2 units of credit in 

the same language. 
 
 
Note:  A district that offers courses meeting the requirements for APS but that do not clearly fall within the course 
names found above may seek approval from the Department to have those courses approved for APS purposes.  4 
AAC 43.030(j). 
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Students 
 
 
 
 
 
ALASKA PERFORMANCE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM (continued)​     AR 5128(d) 
 
​ B.​ Grade Point Average and Standardized Examination Scores 
 
In addition to the curriculum requirements above, students must meet certain GPA or 
standardized examination score requirements.  It is the student’s responsibility to provide proof 
of results achieved on one of the standardized examinations required for scholarship eligibility.  
GPA or test scores determine a student’s level of eligibility for each of the three scholarships set 
forth below: 
​  
​ ​ 1.​ Alaska Performance Honors Scholarship 
 
​ ​ ​ Grade Point Average:  3.5 or higher 
 
​ ​ ​ or 
 
​ ​ ​ Test Scores:​ ACT composite score of 25 or higher; or 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ SAT combined score of 1210 or higher; or 
​ A combined WorkKeys score of 18 or higher, with no 

single score lower than 6, in each of the following: 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1.​ applied mathematics 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 2.​ reading for information 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 3.​ locating information 
 
Note:  The Alaska Performance Honors Scholarship has an award level of $7,000. 
 
​ ​ 2.​ Alaska Performance Achievement Scholarship 
 
​ ​ ​ Grade Point Average:  3.0 or higher 
 
​ ​ ​ or 
 
​ ​ ​ Test Scores:​ ACT composite score of 23 or higher; or 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ SAT combined score of 1130 or higher; or 

A combined WorkKeys score of 15 or higher, with no 
single score lower than 5, in each of the following: 

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1.​ applied mathematics 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 2.​ reading for information 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 3.​ locating information 
 
Note:  The Alaska Performance Achievement Scholarship has an award level of $5,250. 
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ALASKA PERFORMANCE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM (continued)​     AR 5128(e) 
 
 
​ ​ 3.​ Alaska Performance Opportunity Scholarship 
 
​ ​ ​ Grade Point Average:  2.5 or higher 
 
​ ​ ​ or 
 
​ ​ ​ Test Scores:​ ACT composite score of 21 or higher; or 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ SAT combined score of 1060 or higher; or 

A combined WorkKeys score of 12 or higher, with no 
single score lower than 4, in each of the following: 

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1.​ applied mathematics 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 2.​ reading for information 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 3.​ locating information 
 
Note:  The Alaska Performance Opportunity Scholarship has an award level of $3,500. 
 
Note:  A student who qualifies for one of the above scholarships using the WorkKeys examination must use the 
scholarship award in a career and technical program that results in the award of a certificate.  4 AAC 43.020(d). 
 
Notice to Parents/Guardians of Eligibility Determination 
 
Option 1: 
 
The principal or designee shall provide written notice to all parents/guardians, or to students if 18 
or older, of the eligibility determination, or how they may learn the eligibility determination.  
The notice should also explain how a parent/guardian or eligible student may challenge this 
determination.   
 
Permanent Record  
 
Once eligibility levels are determined, the district will record the level of eligibility on each 
qualifying student’s permanent record.  No notation should be made for those students who are 
not eligible for a scholarship award.   
 
Annual Transmittal of Records 
 
No later than July 15 of each year, the district will transmit an electronic version of each 
graduating student’s permanent record that describes the student’s eligibility for the Alaska 
Performance Scholarship Program.  This is a mandatory reporting obligation and 
parents/students may not opt out of this disclosure. 
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ALASKA PERFORMANCE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM (continued)​     AR 5128(f) 
 
 
Appeal Procedures 
 
The district provides the following appeal process for students who believe an error has been 
made regarding a student’s eligibility for an Alaska Performance Scholarship.  A student can 
request that the district review the determination of whether or not he or she is eligible or, if 
eligible, the level of scholarship available.  

 
A.​ Appeal Form  

 
To request an appeal, a student must complete the Alaska Performance Scholarship Appeal Form 
for Public School Students.  [E 5128]  The form requires: 

 
1.​ Name, mailing address, and contact information; 
2.​ Eligibility information in the form of official examination scores and an official 

transcript indicating courses taken and GPA and/or test scores; 
3.​ A statement explaining why the student believes the eligibility determination is in 

error; and 
4.​ All documents, papers, or other materials that support a reversal or modification 

of the eligibility determination.   
 
Students who have questions about the form or require assistance should contact a counselor or 
principal at the student’s high school.   

 
Students must complete the Appeal Form and provide supporting documents as soon as possible 
after receiving notice of his or her eligibility determination.  No appeals will be considered 
unless submitted within thirty (30) days of receiving the district’s eligibility determination, 
absent unusual circumstances that prevented a timely appeal.   
 
B.​ Appeal Process 
 

1.​ Student submits the completed Appeal Form and supporting documentation to 
____________ [identify appropriate school official to process appeals].   

2.​ The district will designate a reviewer to review and decide the appeal. 
3.​ The reviewer will consider all information submitted and issue a determination of 

whether or not the student meets scholarship eligibility, and if eligible, the student’s 
level of eligibility.   

4.​ The reviewer’s determination is the final decision of the district. 
5.​ Notice of the district’s decision will be sent to the student no later than thirty (30) 

days after the student submits a timely appeal.   
6.​ If the reviewer determines that scholarship eligibility was incorrect, the district will 

notify the Alaska Performance Scholarship Program of the correct eligibility 
determination and revise the student’s transcript to correctly identify APS eligibility. 
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ALASKA PERFORMANCE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM (continued)​     AR 5128(g) 
 
Note:  Effective June 6, 2015 the regulation providing for a grace period and waiver of curriculum requirements was 
repealed and a new section added to provide for students to request a scholarship eligibility extension.  4 AAC 
43.035 (repealed); 4 AAC 43.045 (extensions of eligibility period).  An extension of scholarship eligibility does not 
permit a student to receive a scholarship for more semester hours than is permitted under AS 14.43.825.   
 
Extension of Scholarship Eligibility 

 
The district should notify appropriate students about the availability of a scholarship eligibility 
extension that may be granted by the Alaska Commissioner of Education.  Upon request, the 
Commissioner may grant a student who has previously been determined eligible for a 
scholarship under APS, a scholarship eligibility extension.  Such an extension allows a student to 
remain eligible for a scholarship for longer than six years after the date of the student’s 
graduation from high school.   
 
To qualify for an extension of scholarship eligibility, a student must: 

1.​ Submit a written request to the Commissioner  no later than 30 days 
before the student’s period of scholarship eligibility under 14.43.825(b) is 
set to expire;  and 

2.​ Submit with the request a signed statement from the institution of higher 
learning in which the student is admitted or enrolled attesting that the 
student has experienced or is experiencing an enrollment delay due to the 
availability of coursework required by the degree program the student is 
pursuing, and that the enrollment delay is beyond the student’s control.  

 
 
 
 
Revised 6/2025 
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SAMPLE

​ ​          
 

AS 14.03.113. District determination of scholarship eligibility. 

A district shall provide a student with an opportunity to request that the district correct an error in the eligibility determination. 

The following information is required for the school district  to evaluate your appeal to receive an APS scholarship.  Complete 

this form and return it to your school district. Please print to ensure information is legible. 

Last Name__________________________  ​First Name_____________________  M.I.______   DOB___________AKSID_________ 

Permanent Mailing Address________________________________________  City__________________ State_____  

Zip_____________ Home Phone__________________ Cell Phone ________________Email___________________________  

Did you meet the minimum GPA of 2.5, or test scores of ACT 21 or SAT of 1060 or WorkKeys Level 12 (no score below a 4 in each 

subject area)?    Yes_____​No_____ 

 

My ACT score is _____​ My SAT score is_____​ My WorkKeys score is _____​ My GPA is_____ 

 

Did you meet the curriculum requirements for your class year?   Yes_____​ No_____   

 

Were your requirements met by high school graduation? Yes____​ No_____ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Provide documents, papers, or other materials that support a reversal or modification of the districts eligibility determination. 

This may include: 

o​ ACT and/or SAT score report (s) (an official copy from the ACT/SAT ) 

o​ WorkKeys score (if taken outside of the school district) 

o​ Statement 

o​ Transcript 

 Student Signature________________________________ Date___________________ 

School District Review and Signature___________________________Date___________________ 

School District should submit this Signature form and record change to: 

APS Program Coordinator 

Alaska Department of Education & Early Development 

P.O. Box 110500  Juneau, Alaska 99811-0500 

Phone: (800) - 441 - 2962 
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​ ​          
ACPE@alaska.gov 
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BP 5138 STUDENT POSSESSION & USE OF PERSONAL ELECTRONIC DEVICES, INCLUDING 
CELLULAR PHONES 
The School Board recognizes that many students possess and use cell phones and 
other personal electronic devices. These devices serve an important purpose in 
facilitating communication between the student and his or her family, as well as 
serving as tools to access electronic information. In the school setting, personal 
electronic devices are permitted so long as their use is consistent with this policy 
and does not interfere with the educational process or with safety and security. 

(cf. 5030 - School Discipline and Safety) 
Educational Uses 
In certain instances, there is educational value in utilizing personal electronic devices 
in classrooms when such devices aid in extending, enhancing, and/or reinforcing the 
students' learning process related to the instructional objectives of the class. 
Approval for student use of such devices will be at the discretion of the classroom 
teacher, upon approval of the instructional use by the building administrator. deliver 
content, and extend, enhance, and/or reinforce a student’s learning process related to the 
student’s learning style, the instructional objectives of the class and/or the learning 
environment.    The appropriateness of in-class use of these devices consistent with the 
instructional objectives within instructional time will be determined by the classroom 
teacher with the approval by the building administrator. 

 

Use of personal electronic devices will be permitted if provided for in a student's 
Individualized Education Program (IEP) or Section 504 plan. 

(cf. 6159 - Individualized Education Program) 

If use of a personal electronic device is required in individual instances (not provided 
for in an IEP or 504 plan) to assist a student with the student's education, or in 
emergencies, permission must be obtained in writing from a building administrator 
prior to use of the personal electronic device at any time when such use would 
otherwise be prohibited by this policy. In case of an emergency, verbal permission by a 
teacher or administrator is required in situations where permission can be obtained. 
 
Conditions of Use 
Students may possess and use personal electronic devices including, but not limited 
to, cell phones, laptops, tablets, music players, etc., subject to limitations of this and 
other policies of the district and under the following conditions. 

Personal electronic devices shall not be turned on or used in any way: (1) during 
instructional time; (2) during other school sponsored and supervised group 
activities during the school day (for example, student assemblies, awards, or other 
public ceremonies, etc.); or (3) when their use is otherwise prohibited by school 
personnel. 

 



5138 
2 of 3 

 

Students            BP 5138(b) 

STUDENT POSSESSION & USE OF PORTABLE ELECTRONIC 
DEVICES, INCLUDING CELLULAR PHONES (continued)         

High school students (grades 9 - 12) may use cellular phones and other personal portable electronic 
devices before and after school and during the student's lunch period. Elementary and middle school 
students (grades K-8) may use such devices only before and after school. Devices should be powered 
off and put away at all other times. 

Cellular phones shall be powered off during instructional time and supervised group activities during 
the school day (for example, student assemblies, awards, or other public ceremonies, etc.), unless 
authorized by supervising personnel. 

 

(cf. 6116 - Classroom Interruptions) 

Instructional time includes the entire period of a scheduled class and other time 
when students are directed to report to and participate in any instructional activity. 
The principal may establish, and school personnel may enforce, additional guidelines 
limiting or prohibiting the possession and use of personal electronic devices as 
appropriate to campus needs. The learning environment includes all times that a 
student is on school grounds during the school day and when school sponsored and 
supervised group activities are held. 

No student may use a cellular phone or portable electronic device in a manner, or at a time, 
that interferes with or is disruptive of another student’s learning environment.  The 
learning environment includes all times that a student is on school grounds during the 
school day and when school-sponsored and supervised group activities are held. 

High school students may use cellular phones and other personal electronic devices 
before and after school and during the student's lunch period. Elementary and 
middle school students (grades K-8) may use such devices only before and after 
school. Additionally, no student may use a cellular phone or personal electronic 
device in a manner, or at a time, that interferes with or is disruptive of other 
students' instructional time. 

During school and school sponsored activities, students will comply with this 
policy and with administrative and staff member directives regarding use. Students 
are required to turn cell phones and other personal electronic devices over to school 
personnel when requested. Students who refuse to do so are subject to disciplinary 
action. 

A cellular phone or personal electronic device that has been confiscated by the 
district and not turned over to law enforcement will be released/returned to the 
parent/guardian when no longer necessary for investigation or disciplinary 
proceedings. As appropriate, the cellular phone or personal electronic device may 
be returned directly to the student. 

The district assumes no responsibility for loss or damage to personal property of 
students, including cell phones and other personal electronic devices, whether in the 
possession of students or if confiscated by school personnel pursuant to this policy. 
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Prohibited Conduct 
Possession of a cellular telephone or other personal electronic device by students is a 
privilege. This privilege will be forfeited by any student who fails to abide by the 
terms of this policy, or otherwise engages in misuse of the device so as to violate the 
law or any other school or district rule. In addition to those conduct rules set forth 
elsewhere, the following actions are strictly prohibited and may result in disciplinary 
action: 

• Accessing and/or viewing an Internet site that is otherwise blocked to students 
at school. 

• Sending an e-mail, text message or other communication that harasses, 
intimidates, threatens, bullies, or discriminates against another individual. 

• Taking, sending, downloading or uploading a harassing, threatening, or 
inappropriate photograph of anyone. 

• Using a camera in a restroom, dressing room, or locker room, or taking a photo 
of any person without permission. 

• Using a camera or other recording device to record or capture the content of 
tests, assessments, homework, or class work without express prior permission 
from the instructor. 

• Hacking or intentionally obtaining, accessing, or modifying files, passwords, or 
data belonging to others. 

(cf. 5131 - Conduct) 

(cf. 5131.4 - Campus Disturbances) 

(cf. 5131.41 - Violent and Aggressive Conduct) (cf. 5131.42 - Threats of Violence) 

(cf. 5131.43 - Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying) (cf. 5131.9 - Academic Honesty) 

(cf. 5137 - Positive School Climate) (cf. 6161.4 - Internet) 

(cf. 6161.5 - Web Sites/Pages) 
 
Searches 
The contents of a cellular phone/ smartphone, camera, or other personal electronic 
device may be searched to determine ownership, to identify emergency contacts, or 
upon reasonable suspicion that a school or district rule or the law has been violated. 

 (cf. 5145.12 - Search and Seizure) 

ADOPTED: June 21, 2005, Revised 3/2012 PSD 8/2015, PSD 11/2025 

 
Petersburg City School District 

 



 

Instruction 
 
CLASS SIZE​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​      BP 6151​  
 
The Superintendent or designee shall establish and make available to the public a target average 
class size for each grade level. The target average class size may not exceed the following:  
 

●​ Pre-Kindergarten through Grade 6: 23 students 
●​ Grade 7 through Grade 12: 30 students 

 
The class size targets may exclude mixed-grade classes and courses in art, library, music, 
computer science, vocational-technical, and physical education. 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall also establish a procedure to reduce class sizes when 
possible and appropriate. 
 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.03.065 Maximum classroom size 

 
 
Created 6/2025 
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BP 10000 Concepts and Roles 

BP 10010 Establishment of Charter Schools 

​ AR 10010 Organization of a Non-Profit for a Charter School 

BP 10020 Charter School Application  

​ E 10020 DEED Initial Charter School Application Form 

BP 10021 Charter School Application Appeals 

BP 10030 General Requirements 

​ AR 10030.1 Organization of a Charter School 

​ AR 10030.2 Operation of a Charter School 

BP 10040 Academic Policy Committee 

​ AR 10040.1 Code of Ethics 

BP 10050 Principal / Head Teacher  

​ AR 10050 Charter School Principal and Head Teacher Evaluation 

BP 10060 Meetings 

BP 10070 Review of the Charter School 

​ AR 10070 Charter School Annual Review 

BP 10080 Amendment of Charter and Termination of Contract 

BP 10090 Communication 
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Charter Schools 

CONCEPTS AND ROLES​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10000 

Charter schools are schools established under AS 14.03.250 that operate within the public school 
district. Charter schools are established upon the approval by the School Board and the State 
Board of Education of an application for a charter school. Charter schools shall operate under a 
written contract between the charter school and the School Board. 

The School Board Shall: 

1.​ Prescribe an application procedure, including the formation of an Academic 
Policy Committee. 

2.​ Make decisions on charter school applications in writing and issued within 60 
days, including relevant findings of fact and conclusions of law. 

3.​ Provide an annual program budget based on student enrollment. 

4.​ Require that Academic Policy Committees support the mission and strategic plan 
goals of the District by communicating feedback to the School Board, including 
recommended responses and actions. 

Role of the Superintendent 

1.​ Once the School Board has a decision in regards to a contract with the Charter School, 
they will work with DEED to communicate the decision of the Board in regards to the 
Charter School. 

2.​ Work with the Principal and APC to ensure reports are timely to the School Board.   
3.​ Ensure that the Charter is following their contract with the School District 

To guide these efforts, the School Board adopts the following definitions: 

"Employees" of charter schools are considered employees of the district with all rights 
guaranteed by their respective collective bargaining agreements unless specifically waived by 
mutual agreement between the appropriate bargaining unit and School Board.  

"Principal" means a person selected by the Academic Policy Committee to select, appoint, or 
otherwise supervise employees of the charter school. This person is required to possess an 
Alaska Type B Administrative Certificate.  The school district assumes no responsibility for 
employing this person after the termination of the charter school contract unless the person has 
tenure.  

“Head Teacher” means a person selected by the Academic Policy Committee to select, appoint, 
or otherwise supervise employees of the charter school. This person is not required  

to possess an Alaska Type B Administrative Certificate.  If a type B is not possessed, the 
individual may not conduct certificated employee evaluations. The school district assumes no  
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Charter Schools 

CONCEPTS AND ROLES​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10000(b) 

responsibility for employing this person after the termination of the charter school contract 
unless the person has tenure. 

"Annual program budget" means the funding generated by students enrolled in the charter school 
as set forth in AS 14.03.260.  

Note:  Charter schools operating correspondence programs must comply with the requirements for state approval 
and operation as set forth in 4 AAC 33.405 – 4 AAC 33.490.  Charter schools operating residential programs must 
comply with the requirements set forth in AS 14.16.100 and 4 AAC 33.090.   

 
 

 
 
Legal Reference:​
​ Alaska Statutes ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ 14.03.250-14.03.280 Charter Schools 
​ AS 14.16.100 Application for residential school​ ​
​
​ Alaska Administrative Code​
​ 4 AAC 33.110-119 Charter Schools​
​ 4 AAC 33.405 - .490 Correspondence Study Programs 
​ 4 AAC 33.090 District-operated statewide and district-wide residential schools 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Created 06/2025 
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Charter Schools 

The School Board shall give appropriate consideration to any charter school application, in light 
of its overall effect on the district's children and the proposed school's ability to function 
effectively and meet its goals. The School Board desires to support innovations which improve 
student learning and views charter schools as an opportunity to implement school-level reform. 
In accordance with law, the proposed charter must include descriptions of the vision, mission and 
goals of the charter school, the governance structure which will be used, the educational 
outcomes to be attained by students, and the method by which progress in meeting these 
outcomes will be measured. The mission of the proposed charter school must be compatible with 
the School Board’s priorities and the existing mission statement and strategic plan of the district. 

Charter school applications must be in accordance with AS 14.03.250. Charter school 
applications and renewals maybe submitted at any time, however they must be received by the 
school district no later than October 1 preceding the school year for which applicants propose 
commencement of charter school operations. All applications will be subject to administrative 
review and comment prior to the School Board's review.  A charter school shall begin operation 
as agreed with the School Board, but no later than the first day of the count period of the year 
approved for opening.  

 

Legal Reference:​
​ Alaska Statutes ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ 14.03.250 Application for Charter Schools 
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ORGANIZATION OF A NON-PROFIT FOR A CHARTER SCHOOL ​ AR 10010 
 

A district charter school may organize as a nonprofit corporation pursuant to the Alaska 
Non-profit Corporations Act (AS 10.20.005) Organization as a nonprofit corporation shall not 
affect the charter school’s status as a public school in the District.  A charter school organized as 
a nonprofit corporation, but not a distinct non-profit corporation organized to support the school, 
must include in its articles of incorporation a provision specifying that upon dissolution, 
voluntary or otherwise, assets of the corporation not required for discharge of existing liabilities 
and obligations of the charter school, shall be returned/transferred to the District.  
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Charter Schools 

CHARTER SCHOOL APPLICATION ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​      BP 10020 

The following steps shall be followed in making an application for the establishment of a charter 
school, in accordance with AS 14.03.250 and 4 AAC 33.110.  Applicants are cautioned that the 
Alaska Department of Education and Early Development has its own policies and deadlines, and 
to the extent the applicant’s proposed charter school may be affected by those deadlines, the 
applicant should take those deadlines into account.  The charter school application and proposed 
contract with the School Board shall comply with all application procedures and requirements as 
defined by AS 14.03.255, AS 14.03.250 and 4 AAC 33.110 and address all elements specified 
within the district policies and administrative regulations. 

1.​ After receiving a Notice of Intent, the superintendent shall establish an administrative 
committee to meet with the charter school representatives to review the application 
procedures and requirements. 

2.​ Following the initial meeting with the administrative committee, the charter school 
representatives shall prepare the application with all the required information and a 
proposed contract between the school and the Board, as well as the development of 
bylaws. 

3.​ The contract between the charter school and the School Board shall reflect all agreements 
regarding the operation of the charter school. Any revisions of the terms of the contract 
may be made only with the approval of the School Board and charter school Academic 
Policy Committee. The contract will take effect upon the State Board of Education’s 
approval of the application. 

4.​ Following the timely receipt of the complete application form and the proposed written 
contract between the charter school and the School Board, the Board shall hold a public 
work session with the charter school representatives. During this work session, the 
charter school representatives shall present their proposal for a charter school and the 
contract with the School Board. The School Board and the charter school representatives 
may negotiate provisions of the contract during this meeting. 

5.​ Following the work session the School Board shall place the charter school proposal on 
the agenda for a School Board meeting.  A public hearing may be held prior to the 
approval or denial of the charter school application. The School Board will take action to 
approve or deny the request to establish the charter school. 

6.​ Upon approval of a charter school application, the School Board will submit to the State 
Board of Education a copy of the charter school application and a report on the action 
taken by the School Board not later than 30 working days following the School Board’s 
action, in accordance with 4 AAC 33.110(b). 

(cf.  E 10020 - Sample Bylaws) 
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CHARTER SCHOOL APPLICATION ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​     BP 10020 

 
Legal Reference:​
​ Alaska Statutes ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ 14.03.250-14.03.280 Charter Schools 
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DEED INITIAL CHARTER SCHOOL APPLICATION FORM​ ​ E 10020 
 
DEED provides a model initial application form for all proposed charter schools in Alaska.  
 
The DEED Initial Charter School Application Form is available at: 
https://education.alaska.gov/alaskan_schools/charter 
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CHARTER SCHOOL APPLICATION APPEALS​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10021 

If the School Board denies an application for a charter school, the applicant may appeal the 
denial to the Commissioner of Education and Early Development within 60 days of the School 
Board's denial, in accordance with AS 14.03.250(d). A decision of the Commissioner upholding 
the denial may be appealed by the charter school applicant within 30 days to the State Board of 
Education. If the Commissioner approves the application, they shall forward it to the State Board 
of Education for review and approval.  

 
 
Legal Reference:​
​ Alaska Statutes ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ 14.03.250(d) – Application for charter school 
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Charter Schools 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10030 

1.  A charter school shall comply with all district policies, regulations, and procedures, except to 
the extent that the charter school is specifically exempted from compliance under its charter 
school contract. For example, a charter school shall comply in all respects with district discipline 
policies and the district's accounting, purchasing, audit, and other fiscal procedures. 
  
2. A charter school shall operate in compliance with state and federal laws, and with school 
district policies and administrative regulations. 
  
3. A charter school shall comply with the provisions of collective bargaining agreements 
applicable to teachers or employees of the school, unless the district and the affected bargaining 
unit agree to an exemption from the agreement's requirements. 
  
 4. A charter school shall operate under the annual program budget established in the charter 
school's contract with the School Board.  
  
5. A charter school may not be affiliated with a religious organization or promote religion or any 
particular religious ideology or philosophy. 
  
6. Facilities: All charter school lease and purchase agreements will adhere to local laws and 
regulations. No lease agreement or purchase agreement may be entered into without the approval 
of the charter school’s Academic Policy Committee and the Superintendent. A lease agreement 
will not be approved unless the agreement includes: a provision for termination of the lease 
agreement, without further financial obligation of the charter school or the district, in the event 
of a lack of appropriation/funding for the charter school or in the event of termination of the 
charter school’s authorization to operate as a charter school.  A charter school shall conduct its 
program in a facility that satisfies all health and safety requirements applicable to other district 
schools.  A charter school shall have insurance that complies with district policy.   
 
7. The charter school shall comply with the requirements of the district facility safety and 
security standards.  

8. The charter school shall be designed to advance basic skills areas (mathematics, science, 
language arts, and social studies) appropriate to the age of students included in the program. The 
charter school disciplinary program shall enforce Alaska statutes, state and federal regulations, 
and district policies with respect to drugs, alcohol, weapons, tobacco, harassment, and violence.  
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GENERAL REQUIREMENTS​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10030(b) 

9. The charter school shall participate in all academic reporting processes as required by the 
district policies and regulation and by Alaska statute.  

10. The charter school shall participate in all tests and assessments required by either the State 
Department of Education and Early Development or the district unless the contract specifies 
otherwise.  

11. A charter school shall not charge tuition to students who reside within the district. Fees 
collected in adherence with district policies and regulations and the charter contract, such as for 
supplies, educational enhancement, or activities, must be deposited in a district account.  

12. A charter school operating as a correspondence program or a residential program shall 
comply with all requirements of Alaska statute and regulation.  

(cf. 3530 - Risk Management) 
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ORGANIZATION OF A CHARTER SCHOOL ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ AR 10030.1 

A charter school operates as a school in the school district except a charter school: 

1.​ Is exempt from the school district's textbook, program, curriculum, and scheduling 
requirements.  

2.​ Is exempt from AS 14.14.130(c) which states "If the district employs a chief school 
administrator, the administrator shall select, appoint, and otherwise control all school 
district employees who serve under the chief school administrator subject to the approval 
of the School Board." The principal of the charter school shall be selected by the 
Academic Policy Committee.  

3.​ Operates under the charter school's annual program budget as set out in the contract 
between the School Board and the charter school.  

4.​ Shall designate a contact person for all communications between the charter school and 
the district administration.  
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Charter Schools 

OPERATION OF A CHARTER SCHOOL ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ AR 10030.2 
 

A charter school shall: 

1.​ Keep financial records of the charter school;  
2.​ Oversee the operation of the charter school to ensure that the terms of the contract are 

being met;  
3.​ Meet regularly with parents and with teachers of the charter school to review, evaluate, 

and improve operations of the charter school; and  
4.​ Meet with the Academic Policy Committee at least once each year to monitor progress in 

achieving the committee's policies and goals.  
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Charter Schools 

ACADEMIC POLICY COMMITTEE ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10040 

Charter schools shall establish an Academic Policy Committee. Each application for a charter 
school shall include a description of the Academic Policy Committee and its procedures. The 
Academic Policy Committee shall consist of parents of students attending (or planning to attend) 
the charter school, teachers at the charter school (or teachers who agree to teach at the charter 
school), and employees of the charter school (or employees who agree to work at the charter 
school). The committee composition details are documented in the By-Laws of the Charter 
School.  
  
The Academic Policy Committee shall supervise the academic operation of the charter school 
and ensure the fulfillment of the mission of the charter school. The Academic Policy Committee 
will meet regularly and not less than four times during the academic year with teachers and staff 
to monitor progress in achieving the policies and goals established for the school and to review, 
evaluate, and improve its operations. 
​
The Academic Policy Committee shall select the principal/head teacher of the charter school. 
The principal/head teacher shall select, appoint, or otherwise supervise employees of the charter 
school in accordance with District HR policies. If the person selected as the principal/head 
teacher by the Academic Policy Committee does not possess an Alaska Type B administrative 
certificate, the Superintendent shall designate an administrator to evaluate the certified 
staff/teacher(s) in the charter school. 
 
The Academic Policy Committee will function according to the terms of law.​
 
The Academic Policy Committee shall report directly to the Superintendent or designee.  
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Charter Schools 

9/92 
CODE OF ETHICS ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ AR 10040.1 
 
Members of Academic Policy Committees (APCs) represent their charter school community. 
They are subject to the following code of ethics: 

1. My school community has entrusted me with the educational development of the children and 
youth of this community; 

2. The public expects my first and greatest concern to be in the best interest of each and every 
one of these young people without distinction as to who they are or what their background may 
be; 

3. The future welfare of the school community, district, state, and of the nation depends upon the 
quality of education we provide in the public schools to fit the needs of every learner; 

4. My fellow Academic Policy Committee members and I must take the initiative in helping all 
the people in this school community to have all the facts, all the time, about our school; 

5. I must never neglect my personal obligation to the school community and my obligation to the 
district, state, nor surrender these responsibilities to any other person, group, or organization. 

In view of the foregoing consideration, it shall be my constant endeavor: 

1. To devote time, thought, and study to the duties and responsibilities of an Academic Policy 
Committee member, as outlined in our by-laws so that I may render effective and creditable 
service; 

2. To work with my fellow Academic Policy Committee members in a spirit of harmony and 
cooperation in spite of differences of opinion that arise during vigorous debate of points at issue; 

3. To base my personal decision upon all available facts in each situation; to vote my honest 
conviction in every case, unswayed by partisan bias of any kind; thereafter, abide by and uphold 
the final majority decision of the Academic Policy Committee and the School Board; 

4. To remember at all times that as an individual I have no authority outside the meeting of the 
Academic Policy Committee, and to conduct my relationships with the school staff, local 
citizenry, media representatives and all other agencies or individuals on the basis of this fact. 

5. To resist every temptation and outside pressure to use my position as an Academic Policy 
Committee member to benefit either myself or any other individual or agency apart from the 
total interest of the school; 
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Charter Schools 

 

CODE OF ETHICS ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ AR 10040.1 

6. To recognize it is as important for the Academic Policy Committee to understand and evaluate 
the educational program of the school as it is to plan for the business of school operation; 

7. To bear in mind under all circumstances that the primary function of the Academic Policy 
Committee is to recommend procedures by which the school is to be administered, but that the 
administration of the educational program and the conduct of school business shall be left to the 
employed principal or designee of the school and staff; 

8. To welcome and encourage active cooperation by citizens, organizations and the media of 
communication in the district with respect to making recommendations on current school 
operations and proposed future developments; 

9. Finally, to strive step by step toward ideal conditions for the most effective Academic Policy 
Committee service to my community, in a spirit of teamwork and devotion to public education as 
the greatest instrument for the preservation and perpetuation of our representative democracy. 
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Charter Schools 

 
PRINCIPAL / HEAD TEACHER​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10050 

Charter School Principal  

A charter school principal must possess a current Alaska Administrative Certificate and be either 
an existing principal in the district or be eligible for hire as a district administrator.  A retired 
district administrator may serve as a charter school principal if the administrator left the district 
in good standing, had satisfactory performance evaluations, and has a current administrative 
certificate. The school district assumes no responsibility for employing this person after the 
termination of the charter school contract except as required by state statute and/or an applicable 
negotiated agreement.  

If the charter school Academic Policy Committee desires to contract by addendum with a 
principal who is currently employed as a district principal, the superintendent’s approval is 
required prior to entering into the contract. 

 

Charter School Head Teacher  

A charter school head teacher is not required to possess an Alaska type B administrative 
certificate. A head teacher must possess an Alaska type A certificate and be either an existing 
teacher in the district or be eligible for hire as a district teacher. A retired district teacher may 
serve as a charter school head teacher if the teacher left the district in good standing, had 
satisfactory performance evaluations, and has a current teacher certificate. The school district 
assumes no responsibility for employing this person after the termination of the charter school 
contract except as required by state statute and/or an applicable negotiated agreement. 
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Charter Schools 

CHARTER SCHOOL PRINCIPAL AND HEAD TEACHER EVALUATION      AR 10050 
 
Principal Evaluation 

The district will designate a qualified evaluator to conduct an evaluation of the charter school 
principal.  The individual conducting the evaluation will meet the requirements of AS 14.20.149 
and will utilize the district’s administrator evaluation procedures. 

The evaluator shall ensure that during the evaluation process, the Academic Policy Committee 
will have the opportunity to provide written information on the performance of the administrator, 
including the administrator’s performance in meeting obligations set forth in school board policy 
and the charter school contract. 

The district’s evaluation of the charter school principal does not preclude additional assessment 
by the Academic Policy Committee regarding the professional performance of the principal.  
Any additional assessment should be arranged between the Academic Policy Committee and the 
principal. 

Any members of charter school staff (classified or certified) who serve on the Academic Policy 
Committee shall recuse themselves from any votes, discussions, or other Academic Policy 
Committee proceedings pertaining to the principal's salary, contract, evaluation, and termination. 

A copy of any additional assessment conducted by the Academic Policy Committee will be 
provided by the Academic Policy Committee to the district upon request. 

 

Head Teacher Evaluation 

If the charter school administrator performs both administrative and teaching functions, the 
procedures for evaluation shall be those for a principal/administrator identified above.  However, 
the district administration will determine an appropriate evaluation instrument that must be used 
for accurate evaluation of both teaching and administrative duties based on district performance 
standards. 

 

Confidentiality of Evaluations 

The Academic Policy Committee is neither responsible nor authorized to take personnel actions 
with respect to any employee other than the Charter School principal/head teacher.  Before 
receiving any information that is confidential under law or contract, each member of the 
Academic Policy Committee must sign a confidentiality agreement acknowledging and agreeing 
to abide by that confidentiality. 

Certificated teacher evaluations are confidential and may not be publicly disclosed, including 
disclosure to members of the Academic Policy Committee, absent a written waiver signed and 
dated by the employee.   
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Charter Schools 

CHARTER SCHOOL PRINCIPAL AND HEAD TEACHER EVALUATION      AR 10050 

 

The Charter School principal/head teacher’s evaluation conducted by the district may not be 
publicly disclosed without the written permission of the principal/head teacher but may be shared 
with the Academic Policy Committee without a waiver. 
 
 
 
 
Legal Reference:​
​ Alaska Statutes ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ 14.03.270(c) – Teacher or employee transfers, evaluations, and negotiated agreements. 
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Charter Schools 

MEETINGS​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10060 

All meetings of the Academic Policy Committee (APC) shall comply with Alaska’s Open 
Meetings Act. The Academic Policy Committee shall provide public notice of its meetings and 
allow for public participation at its meetings. 

The Principal/Head Teacher or designee shall establish regulations to ensure compliance with 
law. 
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Charter Schools 

REVIEW OF THE CHARTER SCHOOL ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10070 
 

Once approved by both the School Board and the State Board of Education, the charter school 
will be subject to an annual review of its operations and finances by the School Board. Annually, 
the charter school will submit a written report and make a presentation to the School Board and 
the public. This report will include information on the attainment of student performance 
expectations, meetings of the governing bodies of the charter school, descriptions of charter 
school activities, and other information of interest to the School Board.  

If academic performance targets for student achievement are not reached by the identified 
timelines specified in the contract, the Academic Policy Committee must submit a Plan for 
Improvement, outlining activities for remediation, a process for monitoring the progress of the 
Plan, and a process for reporting progress of the Plan to the School Board.  

If any allegations of noncompliance with the charter school contract are presented either during 
the annual review or at any other time, then the School Board, through the Superintendent or 
designee, shall investigate these allegations.  Prior to terminating the charter school contract, the 
School Board and the charter school Academic Policy Committee shall attempt to remedy any 
violations of the contract.  The School Board shall provide written notice to the charter school 
Academic Policy Committee of its intent to terminate the contract and the reasons therefore. ​
 
The Department of Education and Early Development may audit the charter school's program 
and may take any action necessary to ensure compliance with federal and state law, including the 
withholding of funding.  
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Charter Schools 

CHARTER SCHOOL ANNUAL REVIEW ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ AR 10070 
 
Written Report:​
Annually, the charter school will submit a written report to the district and the School Board no 
later than May 1 of each school year. The report will include: 

1.​ A cover letter, including: 
●​ name of the charter school, 
●​ school year/annual report title, and 
●​ name(s) of person(s) responsible for report, 
●​ Vision and Mission statements and strategic plan goal areas.​

  
2.​ Student achievement assessment results, including: 

●​ recommendations for remediation of poor student performance, and 
●​ school goal attainment;​

  
3.​ Student enrollment and mobility data; 
4.​ Descriptions of charter school activities; 
5.​ Data on the meetings of the governing bodies of the charter school, including: 

●​ a list of the Academic Policy Committee meetings, including officers, and staff 
members by position, 

●​ minutes of the meetings, 
●​ current bylaws of the Academic Policy Committee, 
●​ a list of employees and job titles, and 
●​ a list of officers in any PTA/PTO or other parent organization;​

  
6.​ Any major changes planned for the following school year including: 

●​ changes to the contract between the charter school and the district, and 
●​ modifications to the school’s charter; and​

  
7.​ Other information of interest to the school board and/or the school district administration.  

Presentation to School Board:​
Annually the charter school may make a presentation to the school board and the public. If 
presentations are requested by the board, they will be scheduled on a board meeting agenda in 
the spring of each year. Written reports will be received by the district prior to the charter 
school’s presentation to the school board. Presentations will include student achievement results, 
highlights of the year, and changes being requested to the contract or charter. 
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Charter Schools 

CHARTER SCHOOL ANNUAL REVIEW ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ AR 10070 
 
The school board will act on the charter school’s contract renewal (including changes to the 
contract language and estimated budget) as required following the school’s written report and 
presentation (if applicable). 
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Charter Schools 

AMENDMENT OF CHARTER AND TERMINATION OF CONTRACT​       BP 10080 

A charter school may apply to the School Board for an amendment to its charter during the term 
of its contract. If the School Board approves the amendment, an amended contract must be 
executed to conform to the amended charter. The School Board must forward an amended 
charter and amended contract to the Department of Education and Early Development. A charter 
school may make minor changes to its program without review by the Department, if they are 
approved by the district. A change of program that involves the addition of an elementary or 
secondary program must be approved by the School Board and the State Board of Education and 
Early Development.  

When the charter school updates their vision and mission statements or the strategic plan the 
Academic Policy Committee shall send this information to the School Board.  

The School Board may terminate a contract with a charter school pursuant to the causes set forth 
in AS 14.03.256.   

 
 
Legal Reference: 
Alaska Statutes 
14.03.256 Charter school termination 
 
Alaska Administrative Code​
​ 4 AAC 33.113 Amendment of Charter 
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Charter Schools 

COMMUNICATION ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10090 

Charter schools are an integral part of the District.  Open communication between the charter 
school and the district is essential to the effective functioning of each.  

The District shall: 

1.​ respond in a timely manner to requests for information from the charter school. 
2.​ develop materials such as calendars, time lines, or forms to assist charter schools in 

meeting district deadlines and reports. 
3.​ invite charter school employees to participate in district sponsored professional 

development workshops and programs. 
4.​ Designate a contact person as the primary contact person between the charter school and 

the district administration.   

The Charter School shall: 

1.​ respond in a timely manner to requests for information from the district. 
2.​ designate a contact person as the primary contact between the charter school and the 

district administration. 
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BP 6181 CHARTER SCHOOL

Charter schools are schools established under AS 14.03.250 that operate within the public school
district. Charter schools are established upon the approval by the School Board and the State Board
of Education of an application for a charter school. Charter schools shall operate under a written
contract between the charter school and the School Board.Establishment of Charter SchoolsThe
School Board shall give appropriate consideration to any charter school petition, in light of its overall
effect on the district's children and the proposed school's ability to function effectively and meet its
goals. The School Board desires to support innovations which improve student learning and views
charter schools as an opportunity to implement school-level reform. In accordance with law, the
proposed charter must include descriptions of the vision, mission and goals of the charter school, the
governance structure which will be used, the educational outcomes to be attained by students, and the
method by which progress in meeting these outcomes will be measured.Applications for a charter
school to operate during the next school year shall be submitted to the School Board no later than July
1 of the current school year. A charter school shall begin operation as agreed with the School Board,
but no later than October 1st of the year approved for opening.Charter schools shall comply with the
following general requirements:

1. The charter school shall establish an Academic Policy Committee that will function according to
the terms of law.

2. The charter school Academic Policy Committee shall report directly to the School Board or a
subcommittee of the School Board unless mutually agreed otherwise.

3. The charter school shall operate in compliance with state and federal law, and with School
District policies unless mutually agreed otherwise.

4. The charter school shall comply with the requirements of the district accounting system.

5. The charter school shall comply with the requirements of the district purchasing system.

6. The charter school shall be designed to advance basic skills areas (mathematics, science,
language arts, and social studies) appropriate to the age of students included in the program. The
charter school disciplinary program shall enforce Alaska statutes, state and federal regulations, and
district policies with respect to drugs, alcohol, weapons, tobacco, harassment, and violence.

7. The charter school shall participate in the district's report card process as required by Alaska
statute.

8. The charter school shall participate in all tests and assessments required by either the State
Department of Education and Early Development or the district unless the contract specifies
otherwise.

9. The charter school shall not promote religious ideologies or philosophies.

10. The charter school shall operate in compliance with negotiated agreements established
between employee groups and the School Board.

11. A charter school operating as a correspondence program or a residential program shall comply
with all requirements of Alaska statute and regulation.

Note: Charter schools operating correspondence programs must comply with the requirements for
state approval and operation as set forth in 4 AAC 33.405 - 4 AAC 33.490. Charter schools operating
residential programs must comply with the requirements set forth in AS 14.16.100 and 4 AAC 33.090.

School Board Review of Charter School Application and AppealsNo later than 60 days after
submission of a charter school application, the School Board will issue a written decision approving or
rejecting the charter school. The written decision will include all relevant findings of fact and
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conclusions of law.

If the School Board approves an application, it shall forward the application to the State Board of
Education for review and approval. If the School Board denies an application for a charter school, the
applicant may appeal the denial to the Commissioner of Education and Early Development within 60
days of the School Board's denial. A decision of the Commissioner upholding the denial may be
appealed by the charter school applicant within 30 days to the State Board of Education. If the
Commissioner approves the application, her/she shall forward it to the State Board of Education for
review and approval.

Review of the Charter SchoolOnce approved by both the School Board and the State Board of
Education, the charter school will be subject to an annual review of its operations and finances by the
School Board. Annually, the charter school will submit a written report and make a presentation to the
School Board and the public. This report will include information on the attainment of student
performance expectations, meetings of the governing bodies of the charter school, descriptions of
charter school activities, and other information of interest to the School Board.If academic
performance targets for student achievement are not reached by the identified timelines specified in
the contract, the Academic Policy Committee must submit a Plan for Improvement, outlining activities
for remediation, a process for monitoring the progress of the Plan, and a process for reporting
progress of the Plan to the School Board.

If there is evidence of a breach of contract, the School Board shall have a right to investigate and meet
with the charter school to discuss possible remedies, including termination of the charter school
contract.

The Department of Education and Early Development may audit the charter school's program and
may take any action necessary to ensure compliance with federal and state law, including the
withholding of funding.

Organization and Operation of a Charter SchoolA charter school operates as a school in the school
district except that a charter school:• is exempt from the school district's textbook, program,
curriculum, and scheduling requirements.

•   is exempt from AS 14.14.130(c) which states "If the district employs a chief school administrator,
the administrator shall select, appoint, and otherwise control all school district employees who
serve under the chief school administrator subject to the approval of the school board."

•   operates under the charter school's annual program budget as set out in the contract between
the School Board and the charter school.

•   shall designate a contact person for all communications between the charter school and the
district administration.

A charter school must participate in all student assessments required by the Department of Education
and Early Development.Operation of a Charter SchoolA charter school shall:• keep financial records
of the charter school;

•   oversee the operation of the charter school to ensure that the terms of the contract are being met;

•   meet regularly with parents and with teachers of the charter school to review, evaluate, and
improve operations of the charter school; and

•   meet with the Academic Policy Committee at least once each year to monitor progress in
achieving the committee's policies and goals.

Amendment of Charter

A charter school may apply to the School Board for an amendment to its charter during the term of its
contract. If the School Board approves the amendment, an amended contract must be executed to
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conform to the amended charter. The School Board must forward an amended charter and amended
contract to the Department of Education and Early Development. A charter school may make minor
changes to its program without review by the Department, if they are approved by the district. A
change of program that involves the addition of an elementary or secondary program must be
approved by the School Board and the State Board of Education and Early Development.Definitions

"Employees" of charter schools are considered employees of the district with all rights guaranteed
by their respective collective bargaining agreements unless specifically waived by mutual
agreement between the appropriate bargaining unit and School Board.

"Principal" means a person selected by the Academic Policy Committee to select, appoint, or
otherwise supervise employees of the charter school. This person is not required to possess an
Alaska Type B Administrative Certificate, but if a type B is not possessed, the individual may not
conduct certificated employee evaluations. The school district assumes no responsibility for
employing this person after the termination of the charter school contract unless the person is also
employed as a teacher."Annual program budget" means the funding generated by students enrolled
in the charter school as set forth in AS 14.03.260.

(cf. 3540 - Transportation)

Legal References:

ALASKA STATUTES

14.03.250-14.03.280 Charter Schools

AS 14.16.100 Application for residential school

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

4 AAC 33.110-119 Charter Schools

4 AAC 33.405 - .490 Correspondence Study Programs

4 AAC 33.090 District-operated statewide and district-wide residential schools

Revised 3/2015

PSD approved 10-13-15

ADOPTED: June 21, 2005

Petersburg City School District
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AR 6181 APPLICATION PROCEDURE FOR ESTABLISHING A CHARTER SCHOOL

The following steps shall be followed in making application for the establishment of a charter school in
the school district.

Administrative Meeting
Any person(s) wishing to establish a charter school shall notify the Superintendent of their intention at
their earliest convenience.  The Superintendent shall establish an administrative committee to meet
with the charter school representatives to review the application procedures, discuss the requirements
of the application form and the contract between the charter school and the Board, and to answer any
questions the charter school representatives may have.

Following the initial meeting with the administrative committee, the charter school representatives shall
prepare the information required on the application form, and shall prepare a proposed contract
between the charter school and the Board.  The required provisions of the contract are the same as
the elements required in the application form set forth in this policy.  These documents shall be
submitted to the Board no later than February 1 of the school year prior to the school year in which the
charter school begins operation.  Applications received after the February 1 deadline shall not be
considered until the next school year.

School Board Work Session
Following the timely receipt of the complete application form and the proposed written contract
between the charter school and the Board, the Board shall hold a public work session with the charter
school representatives.  During this work session, the charter school representatives shall present
their proposal for a charter school and the contract with the Board.  The Board and the charter school
representatives may negotiate provisions of the contract during this meeting.

Public Hearing on the Charter School Application
Following the work session, the Board may hold a public hearing on the proposed charter school
application.

School Board Action
Following the work session and the public hearing (if held), the Board shall place the charter school
proposal on the agenda for a regular Board hearing.  The Board will take action to approve or deny
the request to establish the charter school.

Application Form
The application form must state:

1. the name of the charter school;

2. the name, address, and telephone number of a designated person author-ized to act on behalf of
the charter school;

3. the names of the members of the Academic Policy Committee and detailed information of the
following provisions.

In addition, the application form shall include the following:

1. Description of the education program.  This includes a statement of the mission of the charter
school, the curriculum in each subject matter area of the charter school (including
educational/academic goals, instructional methods and materials, and evaluation procedures), and
scheduling requirements (length of school day with start and end times, and a calendar for the
school year).  A charter school shall be nonsectarian.
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2. Specific levels of achievement for the educational program.  This includes the expected level of
attainment of the educational/academic goals using the evaluation procedures specified in the
educational program described in item (1) of the application.  Failure to meet these levels of
achievement will be considered a breach of contract.

3. Admission policies and procedures.  This includes the specific criteria for eligibility of students to
enroll in the charter school.  Admission criteria cannot be discriminatory toward any protected
classes of individuals.  A charter school and/or Board may not require a student to attend a charter
school.  A charter school shall enroll all eligible students who submit a timely application unless the
number of applications exceeds the capacity of the charter school.  A preference for enrollment, up
to 10% of the total student enrollment, may be given to the children of the originators of the charter
school (parents and staff) if there are more applicants than the approved number of students. 
Preference may also be granted to siblings of students already enrolled in the charter school.  In the
event of an excess, the charter school and the Board shall attempt to accommodate the students by
considering additional classroom space and/or additional teachers.  If it is not possible to
accommodate all eligible students, students shall be selected by a random drawing approved by
the Board.

The application to establish a charter school shall specify the application procedure for students,
including a copy of the student application form, and specify the timelines for application, approvals,
and notification.  In the case of a multi-year charter school, the contract must also contain provisions
for handling the admissions procedures for continuing students from one school year to the next.

4. Administrative policies.  The application form must include administrative policies to be followed
by the charter school.  A charter school is subject to Board policies and administrative regulations
unless waivers are granted by mutual agreement between the charter school and the Board.  Any
exemptions must be specified in the contract.  A complete listing of Board policies and regulations
is available at the school district administrative office.

To the extent permitted by Alaska laws and regulations, charter schools may waive state
regulations except that a charter school must comply with all state and federal requirements for
receipt and use of public money.  Any waivers to state regulations must be included in the contract. 
Approval for waivers of state regulations will occur at the time the State Board of Education acts on
the locally approved application.  By law, waivers of state statutes are not permitted.  Copies of the
state statutes and regulations are available from the Alaska Department of Education.

5. A statement of the charter school's funding allocation from the Board and costs assignable to the
charter school program budget.  During the administrative meeting held in accordance with these
procedures, the administrative committee shall provide to the charter school representatives an
estimated per pupil allocation available from the district for the operation of the charter school.  The
estimated per pupil allocation shall be computed in a manner consistent with the method in which
the district receives revenues from the state less administrative costs retained by the district
determined by applying the indirect cost rate approved by the Alaska Department of Education and
Early Development.  The district shall outline services provided to the charter school for the
retention of administrative costs.

The application subsequently submitted by the charter school shall include an annual program
budget proposed by the charter school.  During the Board work session, the Board and the charter
school representative may negotiate the per pupil allocation and other aspects of the annual
program budget.  In all events, the Board shall provide an approved charter school with an annual
program budget that is not less than the amount determined in accordance with AS 14.03.260.  The
charter school shall not diminish the per pupil financial support of students enrolled in the remainder
of the district's schools.

A charter school may not charge tuition to students who reside within the school district.  Fees
charged to students by the charter school, including but not limited to application and activity fees,
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shall be retained by the charter school and included in the charter school program budget.

Actual revenues received by the charter school shall be derived from actual student enrollments in
the charter school during the year in which the charter school is operating.  The funding allocation
set forth in the first paragraph of this section is for purposes of creating a program budget for the
charter school for the next school year.  Actual student enrollments in the charter school (and
revenues generated from those enrollments) shall be ascertained in the same manner that the State
of Alaska uses to determine student enrollments and state revenues generated in the school
district.  Unless otherwise specified in contract, this includes foundation revenues generated for
special populations of students and the charter school's portion of the local Borough contribution
under AS 14.17.410(b)(2)(c).  Grants and special revenue funds will be available to the charter
school as determined by the contract between the Board and the charter school.  Operating
revenues will be provided to the charter school as specified in the contract.

Funds in excess of the per pupil allocation, if any, paid to the charter school by the school district
shall be in accordance with the approval annual program budget.  If student enrollment in the charter
school during the 20-day count period fluctuates more than 10% above or below the estimated
enrollment, the charter school and the Board shall meet to review and renegotiate the charter school
budget.

All costs for operating a public school in the school district shall be assigned to the charter school
subject to restrictions in the charter school law and the terms of the contract between the Board and
the charter school.  Operational costs for a charter school housed in a district facility will be charged
to the charter school on a pro rata basis according to the costs of building operation.  All equipment
and supplies purchased by the charter school become the property of the school district upon the
completion or termination of the charter school contract.

The established charter school shall annually submit a balanced program budget by February 1st of
each year which shows the expected revenues and expenditures for the charter school for the next
school year.  This annual budget shall be approved by the Board.  Adjustments to the charter school
budget may be necessary if the estimated revenues are significantly revised due to legislative
and/or board/assembly action.

6. Method by which the charter school shall account for receipts and expenditures.  This shall
include a description of how the charter school will be in compliance with AS 14.17.190,
Restrictions Governing Receipt and Expenditure of Money from Public School Foundation
Account.  The charter school shall comply with all district accounting and purchasing policies and
specify on the application form how it will provide the financial and accounting information
requested by the Board or the Alaska Department of Education.  The charter school shall allow
district personnel or the district's auditor access to financial information to perform the annual audit.

7. Location and description of the facility.  The application form shall contain a description of the
location and facility used to house the charter school.  A charter school may be operated in an
existing school district facility or in a facility within the school district that is not currently being used
as a public school.  Any facility that is used for a charter school must meet and maintain the federal
and state building, fire, health, and safety requirements applicable to other public buildings or public
schools in the district.  The Superintendent shall make this determination based on inspections
made by the code enforcement authorities.

The charter school shall be responsible for obtaining these inspections and shall be responsible for
correcting any deficiencies in non-district facilities.  The charter school shall maintain code
compliance during the duration of the contract.

Charter schools proposing to use district facilities which are already in use as public schools, may
do so only on the approval by the Board.  The use of the district facilities for the charter school shall
be negotiated during the Board's work session with the charter school proposers.  The charter
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school may pay facility rent as well as a fee for district custodial and utility services based on the
number of square feet used in the school.  In addition, the charter school may pay a proportional
share of any building maintenance.

A charter school which proposes to utilize space in an existing district school shall meet with the
superintendent and/or principal of that school and come to a mutual agreement regarding the
charter school's observance of school rules and policies.  These mutually agreed upon rules and
policies shall be included in the charter school application.

For charter schools requesting the use of space in an existing district facility, the administration will
annually determine if the amount of space requested by the charter school will be available based
on enrollment projections and school capacity.

8. Name(s) of the Teacher(s) who will teach in the charter school.  The application form shall contain
the names of the teacher or teachers who will teach in the charter school.  All teachers in the charter
school shall be hired by the school district or selected from the current district staff.  A teacher may
not be assigned to a charter school unless the teacher consents to the assignment.  All provisions
of the existing negotiated agreement with the teachers association apply to teachers in the charter
schools, unless the Board and the Association agree to an exemption for the charter school.  A
request for an exemption to the negotiated agreement shall be initiated by the charter school.  The
charter school shall meet with the Association to discuss the exemption and, if agreeable, the
charter school shall obtain a letter from the Association indicating their intent to allow the
exemption.  A description of the exemption and the letter from the Association shall be included in
the application.

Charter school teachers shall be evaluated in an equivalent manner as all other teachers in the
district.  If the proposed teacher evaluation procedure is not identical to the district's procedure,
then the charter school shall include a detailed description of the teacher evaluation procedure
proposed to be used in the charter school.  Teacher evaluations are confidential and may not be
publicly disclosed, including disclosure to members of the Academic Policy Committee, absent a
written waiver signed by and dated by the employee.  The Academic Policy Committee may
request that a teacher waive confidentiality so that the evaluation may be shared with the Academic
Policy Committee.  If a waiver is not obtained, the Type B certificated evaluator performing the
evaluation of charter school teachers shall work in an advisory capacity with the Academic Policy
Committee to assist the Committee in making informed decisions regarding the employment of
Charter School teachers.  The details of this working relationship shall be agreed to in writing
between the evaluator and the Academic Policy Committee.

9. Name(s) of support staff who will work at the charter school.  The application form shall contain
the anticipated support staff positions, or the specific names of support staff, who will work in the
charter school.  All support staff in the charter school shall be hired by the school district or selected
from the current district staff.  A support staff may not be assigned to a charter school Charter
school support staff shall be evaluated in an equivalent manner as all other support staff in the
district.  If the proposed support staff evaluation procedure is not identical to the district's
procedure, then the charter school shall include a detailed description of the support staff evaluation
procedure proposed to be used in the charter school.  Support staff evaluations are confidential
and may not be publicly disclosed, including disclosure to members of the Academic Policy
Committee, absent a written waiver signed by and dated by the employee.  The Academic Policy
Committee may request that a support staff employee waive confidentiality so that the evaluation
may be shared with the Academic Policy Committee.  If a waiver is not obtained, the Type B
certificated evaluator performing the evaluation of charter school support staff shall work in an
advisory capacity with the Academic Policy Committee to assist the Committee in making informed
decisions regarding the employment of Charter School support staff.  The details of this working
relationship shall be agreed to in writing between the evaluator and the Academic Policy
Committee.
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10. Teacher-to-student ratio.  The application form for establishing a charter school shall specify the
teacher-to-student ratio.  This shall be determined by dividing the number of full-time equivalent
teachers in the charter school by the number of full-time equivalent students in the charter school. 
For the purposes of the applications, the teacher-to-student ratio shall use the estimated number of
full-time equivalent students in the denominator of this equation.  Include in the application a
description of how this estimate was determined.

11. Number of students served.  The application form will include an estimated number of students
served (specify both the full-time equivalent number of students) by the charter school for the next
school year.  The charter school shall annually provide to the school district the names of the
students who have pre-registered for the charter school four weeks before the starting date of the
charter school. 

12. The term of the contract.  The application form will include a specification of the term of the
contract.  No charter school may exceed a ten (10) year contract.  A charter school may reapply
after the term of the contract has expired.

13. A termination clause.  The application form will include a termination clause providing that the
contract may be terminated by the Board for the failure of the charter school to meet educational
achievement goals, for fiscal management standards, or for other good cause.

14. A certification of compliance for receipt and use of public money.  This provision requires a
certification that the charter school will comply with all state and federal requirements for the receipt
and use of public money.

15. Other requirements or exemptions.  If there are additional provisions that either the charter
school or the Board wish to include in the contract, then they should be included in this section of the
application form.  Additional provisions may include other requirements imposed by either the
charter school or the Board, or may include other exemptions not covered under Board policies and
regulations.  These additional provisions of the contract must also be agreed upon by both the
charter school and the Board.

16. Risk management.  The charter school shall adequately protect against liability and risk through
an active risk management program.  The program shall include purchase of insurance coverage
equal to those held by the school district and shall be established in the contract between the
charter and the board of education.  The charter school shall operate in such a manner as to
minimize the risk of injury or harm to students, employees, and others.

School operations and activities shall be reviewed by the district's Superintendent for compliance
with appropriate industry safety practices.

17. Breach of contract.  Failure to comply with the provisions of the contract between the charter
and the Board is considered a breach of contract and may result in the termination of the charter
school.  During the charter school's annual review with the Board, compliance with the provisions of
the contract will be monitored.  If any allegations of noncompliance with the charter school contract
(either by the charter school or by the school district or by the school district) are presented either
during the annual review or at any other time, then the Board shall investigate these allegations. 
Prior to canceling the charter school contract, the Board and the charter school shall attempt to
remedy any violations of the contract.  The charter school would be allowed a minimum of 30 days
to achieve full compliance.

18. The Academic Policy Committee.  Each application for a charter school shall include a
description of the procedures used to establish an Academic Policy Committee.  The Academic
Policy Committee shall consist of parents attending (or planning to attend) the charter school,
teachers at the charter school (or teachers who agree to teach at the charter school), and
employees of the charter school (or employees who agree to work at the charter school).
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The Academic Policy Committee of the charter school shall supervise the academic operation of
the charter school and ensure the fulfillment of the mission of the charter school.

The Academic Policy Committee shall select the principal of the charter school.  The principal shall
select, appoint, or otherwise supervise employees of the charter school.  If the person selected as
the principal by the Academic Policy Committee does not possess an Alaska Type B
Administrative Certificate, then the Board shall designate (with the approval of the Academic Policy
Committee) a school district administrator to evaluate the teacher(s) in the charter school.  Costs
related to such employee evaluations shall be specified and borne by the charter school.

19. Name of principal or designated administrator who will administer the charter school.  The
application will identify the charter school principal or designated administrator.  The principal or
designated administrator will be selected by the Academic Policy Committee and approved by the
Board.  A principal or designated administrator may not be assigned to a charter school unless the
principal or designated administrator consents to the assignment.  All provisions of the existing
negotiated agreement with the principal association apply to the principal in the charter schools,
unless the Board and the principal's association agree to an exemption for the charter school.  A
request for an exemption to the negotiated agreement shall be initiated by the charter school.  The
charter school shall meet with the principal's association to discuss the exemption and, if
agreeable, the charter school shall obtain a letter from the principal's association indicating their
intent to allow the exemption.  A description of the exemption and the letter from the principal's
association shall be included in the application.

The charter school principal or designated administrator shall be evaluated in an equivalent manner
as all other principals in the district.  Should the Academic Policy Committee desire not to have the
superintendent evaluate the principal designated administrator, the contract shall identify the
qualified administrator to perform the evaluation and the specific evaluation procedures to be
followed.  Costs related to such administrative evaluations shall be specified and borne by the
charter school.  If the proposed principal or designated administrator evaluation procedure is not
identical to the district's procedure, then the charter school shall include a detailed description of
the administrative evaluation procedure proposed to be used in the charter school.  At a minimum,
the administrator identified to perform the evaluation shall hold a Type B certificate and be
approved by the Board.  All other provisions of AS 14.20.149, including provisions for placing a
principal or designated administrator on a plan of improvement for failure to meet the district
performance standards, shall be followed.

The charter school principal's or designated administrator's evaluation may not be publicly
disclosed but may be shared with the Academic Policy Committee without a waiver. The details of
this working relationship for the evaluation shall be agreed to in writing between the evaluator and
the Academic Policy Committee.

20. Charter school contract with the Board.  Each application for a charter school must include a
proposed contract with the Board.  The charter school shall operate under the provisions of this
contract.  The contract must include by reference all the provisions listed in the application form and
the district's procedures for application.  During the work session with the Board, provisions of the
application may be revised by mutual consent.  The contract will reference the final revised form of
the application.

Upon approval of the charter school by the Board, the contract will be signed by the president of the
Board and the legally designated representative of the charter school.  The signed contract will be
forwarded to the State Board of Education and Early Development for approval.

The contract between the charter school and the Board shall reflect all agreements regarding the
operation of the charter school.  Any revisions of the terms of the contract may be made only with
the approval of the Board and the governing body of the charter school.  The contract will take effect
upon State Board of Education approval of the application.
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ADOPTED:  June 17, 2008

Petersburg City School District
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GASB STATEMENT NO. 101, COMPENSATED ABSENCES  
(Statement Issued: June 2022) 

 

SUMMARY 

The objective of GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, (the Statement) is to improve the recognition and 
measurement guidance for compensated absences by establishing a unified recognition and measurement model which 
requires that liabilities for compensated absences be recognized for (1) leave that has not been used and (2) leave that 
has been used but not yet paid in cash or settled through noncash means.  Because this model can be applied to any type 
of compensated absences, the model will eliminate comparability issues between governments that offer different types 
of leave. 

 WHY WAS THIS STATEMENT NEEDED? 

Many governments allow employees to carry over some or all their accrued leave balance at the end of a fiscal year. 
Some governments have different policies for different types of leave, such as paying out accrued vacation leave but 
not accrued sick leave at termination of employment. Some governments have different policies for different classes 
of employees, such as general employees and uniformed employees.  Additionally, the increasing use of paid time off 
(PTO) to cover both types of leave complicated the accounting. GASB identified a lack of guidance for certain types 
of leave, inconsistent application of those standards, inconsistent disclosure requirements, and changes in the 
conceptual framework since the issuance of those standards. 

GASB 16, Accounting for Compensated Absences, distinguished between different types of paid leave, providing 
different guidance for vacation leave and sick leave. Although many governments continue to provide those benefits 
separately, the use of PTO has become more common since GASB 16 was issued. With PTO, employees may use their  
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accrued hours of paid leave for either vacation or sick time. Therefore, the distinction between vacation and sick 
leave in GASB 16 does not apply when governments provide PTO.   In addition, there was inconsistent application of 
the guidance in GASB 16 and GASB 34, Basic Financial Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for 
State and Local Governments, for compensated absences, specifically in the areas of sick leave accrual methods and 
disclosures of changes in long-term liabilities and the amount due within one year.  

GASB 34 requires compensated absences to be included in the disclosures of long-term liabilities. Those disclosures 
include increases and decreases during the year (separately presented) and the portion that is due within one year.  
Governments showing only a net increase or decrease in the compensated absences liability instead of gross increases 
and decreases as required was recently identified by Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) as one of the 
top 50 deficiencies in financial statements submitted to its Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial 
Reporting (Certificate) program. The GFOA previously identified incorrectly classifying the entire balance as a current 
liability as a common deficiency found through its Certificate program. 

 

KEY PROVISIONS 

Key provisions of the Statement, and related references, include: 

REFERENCE PROVISION  

Para. 3 Compensated Absences 

Definition:  GASB 101 defines a compensated absence as leave for which employees may receive 
one or more of the following: 

 Cash payments when the leave is used for time off 
 Other cash payments, such as payment for unused leave upon termination of employment 
 Noncash settlements, such as conversion to defined benefit postemployment benefits.  
 
Payment or settlement may occur during employment or upon termination from employment. 
 
Examples include vacation (or annual) leave, sick leave, PTO, holidays, parental leave, 
bereavement leave, and some types of sabbatical leave. 

Paras. 9-12 Liability Recognition For Leave That Has Not Been Used: Recognize a liability for leave that has 
not been used if the leave meets all the following criteria: 

 It is attributable to services already rendered (an employee has performed the services 
required to earn the leave. 

 It accumulates (leave that accumulates is carried forward from the reporting period in which 
it is earned to a future reporting period during which it may be used for time off or otherwise 
paid or settled). 

 It is more likely than not to be used for time off or otherwise paid in cash or settled through 
noncash means. When evaluating this criterion, consider: 
• The government’s employment policies  
• Whether leave that has been earned is, or will become, eligible for use or payment in the 

future 
• Historical information about the use, payment or forfeiture of compensated absences 
• Information that would indicate historical information may not be representative of 

future trends or patterns. 

Note: More likely than not is defined in GASB 100 as a likelihood of more than 50 percent. 
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REFERENCE PROVISION  

Para. 14 Leave Not Recognized Until the Leave Commences: A liability must not be recognized until the 
leave commences for some types of compensated absences, including parental leave, military 
leave, and jury duty leave. 

Para. 15 Leave Not Recognized Until the Leave is Used: A liability must not be recognized until the leave 
is used for specific types of compensated absences, including leave that employees are able to 
take as needed without specific limits (unlimited leave) and holiday leave that is taken on a 
specific date not at the discretion of employees. 

Paras. 8, 16-19, 
29  

Financial Reporting: Recognize liabilities for compensated absences in financial statements 
prepared using the economic resources measurement focus equal to the amount of leave that has 
not yet been used and leave that has been used but not yet paid or settled. Applicable salary 
related payments must be included in the measurement of those liabilities. 
The leave liability must be computed using an employee’s pay rate as of the date of the financial 
statements, unless some or all of the leave is more likely than not to be paid at a different rate, 
the leave is not attributable to a specific employee (such as donated leave in a PTO pool), or 
some or all of the leave is more likely than not to be settled through noncash means other than 
conversion to defined benefit postemployment benefits. 

GASB 101 did not change how governments report compensated absences in financial statements 
prepared using the current financial resources measurement focus (i.e., the governmental funds). 

Para. 21 Leave That Has Been Used: For leave that has been used for time off but has not yet been paid 
in cash or settled through non-cash means, a related liability must be measured at the amount of 
the cash payment or non-cash settlement to be made for the use of the leave. 

Paras. 22-26 Salary-Related Payments: Salary-related payments are obligations related to providing leave in 
exchange for services rendered. The compensated absences liability must include salary-related 
payments directly and incrementally associated with the leave. A payment is directly associated 
if the amount depends on the amount of salary to be paid. A payment is incrementally associated 
if the payment is in addition to the payment for the salary. Liabilities associated with salary-
related payments are to be measured using the rates in effect as of the date of the financial 
statements. 

Paras. 27-28 Relationship to Postemployment Benefits: Leave that has not been used and that is more likely 
than not to be paid to an employee by distribution to an individual postemployment benefits 
account must be included in the compensated absences liability if it meets the compensated 
absences recognition criteria. The projected effects on a government’s defined benefit 
postemployment benefits liability resulting from payment of compensated absences is not to be 
included in the compensated absences liability. 
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REFERENCE PROVISION  

Paras. 30-31 Required Disclosures: GASB 101 amends previous disclosure requirements of gross increases and 
decreases in compensated absences along with other long-term liabilities.  Now, governments can 
present either separate increases and decreases or a net increase or a net decrease in 
compensated absences, but must indicate that it is a net amount.  
Additionally, a government is no longer required to present which governmental fund typically 
liquidates compensated absences. 

 

RECOGNITION FOR COMMON TYPES OF COMPENSATED ABSENCES 

The following table displays common types of compensated absences for leave that has not been used and when (or 
whether) to recognize a liability for the compensated absences: 
 
TYPE OF COMPENSATED ABSENCE WHEN TO RECOGNIZE LIABILITY FOR COMPENSATED 

ABSENCE 

Leave more likely than not to be settled through conversion 
to defined benefit postemployment benefits 

Do not recognize 

Leave dependent upon the occurrence of a sporadic event 
affecting a relatively small proportion of employees (e.g., 
parental leave, military leave, jury duty) 

When leave commences 

Leave able to be taken as needed without specific limits 
(unlimited leave), Non-discretionary holiday leave 

When leave is used 

Sick leave, Unrestricted sabbatical leave When earned by and available to the employee 

EXAMPLES 

The following examples illustrate how a government would recognize a compensated absence for different types of leave 
that have not been used:  
 
EXAMPLE RECOGNITION 

Example 1 – A June 30 fiscal year-end government has an 
employee who has begun a four-month paid parental leave 
of absence. The employee went on leave effective May 15, 
with a return date of September 16. 

The government recognizes a liability as of June 30 for 
the remaining paid leave (2.5 months). 

Example 2 – A government recently enacted an unlimited 
leave policy for all employees with over three years of 
service. 

The government does not recognize a liability until the 
leave has been used, at which point the government has 
an obligation to pay or to settle through non-cash 
means (see section for “leave that has been used.”) 

Example 3 – A December 31 year-end government 
recognizes New Year’s Day (January 1) as a paid holiday. 

The government does not recognize a liability as of 
December 31 since the leave has not yet been used. 

Example 4 – A September 30 year-end government offers all 
employees eight hours of paid time off per bi-weekly pay 

If the government has determined the probability that 
the leave is more likely than not to be used for time 
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EXAMPLE RECOGNITION 

period worked. Unused leave accrues and can be used in 
future periods at the employee’s discretion. 

off, a government will recognize a liability as of 
September 30 for all unused leave attributable to 
services already rendered, since it also accumulates. 

  

TRANSITION 

The following table summarizes transition provisions for the Statement: 

 

BDO INSIGHTS – IMPLEMENTATION CONSIDERATIONS 

 Consider the types of leave offered by the government and the accounting for each type. 
 Review and update internal processes, procedures, and controls to track each type of leave and make 

estimates regarding probability of use, where applicable. 
 Evaluate the effect to the financial statements and disclosures. 

 

 
HOW THE CHANGES WILL IMPROVE FINANCIAL REPORTING 

 The unified recognition and measurement model will result in a liability for compensated absences that 
more appropriately reflects when a government incurs an obligation. 

 The model can be applied consistently to any type of compensated absence and will eliminate potential 
comparability issues between governments that offer different types of leave. 

 The model will result in a more robust estimate of compensated absences that a government will pay or 
settle, which will enhance the relevance and reliability of information for compensated absences liabilities. 

 STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

EFFECTIVE DATE The requirements of the Statement are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 
15, 2023, and all reporting periods thereafter. 

EARLY ADOPTION Earlier application is encouraged. 

TRANSITION Retrospective 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS Changes adopted at transition to conform to provisions of this Statement must be reported 
as a change in accounting principle in accordance with GASB 100, Accounting Changes and 
Error Corrections, including the related display and disclosure requirements. 

The provisions of this Statement need not be applied to immaterial items. 
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For a full copy of the Statement on the GASB website, click here. 

 

* * * * * 

CONTACTS 
LEE KLUMPP 
National Professional Practice Principal – Government & Nonprofit 
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STACEY POWELL 
Assurance Director – Government & Healthcare 
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The experienced professionals in BDO’s State and Local Government practice can help navigate the accelerated 
pace of change that governments face.  
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Implementation Memo Outline for GASB 101 

To: Rolando Cosio, BDO USA, P.C.​
From: Shannon Baird, Finance Director, Petersburg School District​
Date: 9/11/2025​
Subject: Implementation of GASB 101 – Compensated Absences 

1. Background 

The purpose of GASB 101 is to eliminate comparability issues between governments that offer 
different types of leave and to improve the recognition and measurement guidance for 
compensated absences by establishing a unified recognition and measurement model. This 
affects state and local governments, including school districts. 

2. Summary of Requirements 

GASB 101 applies to leave for which employees may receive compensation; such as paid time 
off, unused “cash-out” or “payout” benefit, or conversion to postemployment benefits. Leave that 
we recognize a liability for must already be earned(accrued), is cumulative (carries forward), and 
is more than 50% likely to be used or “paid out” in the future. We are to calculate the value of 
the estimated liability using employees pay rates as of fiscal year end. 

3. Impact Assessment 

GASB 101 will require additional time commitment to track and properly report. After reconciling 
end of year leave balances and rolling them forward we will then use a spreadsheet to estimate 
the liability of leave more likely than not to be used in the future, and in the immediate future 
(next fiscal year). Our accounting policies won’t change, but we will add to our process workload 
in order to track and report the liability year to year. 

4. Implementation Plan 

●​ Timeline for adoption: Petersburg School District(PSD) is adopting GASB 101 for FY25 
in full effect. 

●​ Responsible parties: The Finance Director, Shannon Baird, is responsible for tracking 
and estimating compensated absence liabilities under GASB 101. 

●​ Required system/process changes: After our normal end of year leave balance 
reconciliation and roll over, we will enter sick leave balances and pay rates in our GASB 
101 estimating spreadsheet. Each year PSD finance staff will update the former 
employee data and the current employee data. The Finance Director will then adjust any 
outlier former employee data, unreasonable individual current employee estimations, 
and adjust the total estimation by employee type to account for high turnover rates. 

●​ Training and communication plan: The Finance Director is the sole person at PSD to 
track and report GASB 101. The new requirements were communicated to the 
Superintendent and the Board of Education in September, 2025. The Finance Director 
will communicate and work with PSD’s contract auditors yearly in preparation of the 
financial statements. 



5. Conclusion 

The implementation of GASB 101 will increase the liabilities stated on PSD’s financial 
statements, decreasing its overall net position. Additionally, it has increased the workload on 
PSD finance staff, but does not require significant change to our accounting policies or 
procedures. 

 



Superintendent Report 
 
October 2025 
Celebrations: 

● Jaime Cabral- Alaska’s 2026 AP of the Year 
● New Stedman Elementary special education teacher should be arriving on Thursday! 
● All-State Music Festival Choir 

○ Jozlyn Turland- Soprano II 
○ Remi Tolkachavo- Alto I 
○ Heidi Brantuas- Alto II 

● PHS Boys Cross Country- STATE CHAMPIONS (Repeat) 
● PHS Girls Cross Country- 3rd place at State 
● Stedman September Students of the Month- Sawyer C, Mason S, Katie T, Ca’nay M 

 
Enrollment 
Enrollment (includes full and part-time students) 
Pre-K 4  
Kindergarten 28 
1st 21 
2nd 44 
3rd 40 
4th 30 
5th 40 
6th 40 
7th 31 
8th 46 
9th 39 
10th 45 
11th 33 
12th 34 
Total 478 Full and Part Time Students 
 

Grants and Professional Development 

We are pleased to report that Year 3 funding for the Raising the Bar for Alaska Schools (RTBAK) 
grant was confirmed at the end of September. This continued support allows us to sustain our Visible 
Learning–focused professional development through our partnerships with Corwin (content) and NIET 
(process) through October 2026.  

In addition, we have received confirmation that the Comprehensive Literacy Statewide Development 
(CLSD) grant is funded through Fiscal Year 2027. This grant emphasizes literacy and data-driven 
instruction from birth through grade 12. It also enables our district to continue collaborating with NIET 



on professional development processes. However, Corwin is not an approved vendor under the 
CLSD grant. 

Our NIET consultant, Karen, will be on-site October 22–24 to work with administrators and teacher 
leaders. Her visit will focus on developing long-range professional development goals, refining peer 
observation practices, and strengthening collaborative coaching and feedback. 

2026–2027 School Calendar 

Thank you to all staff, families, and students who contributed feedback on the 2026–2027 school 
calendar. To date, we have received input from 132 individuals and 30 staff members. While it is 
understood that no single calendar will meet everyone’s preferences, the proposed version reflects 
the majority of stakeholder input received. 

Roof Project 

The roof replacement project is expected to reach substantial completion during the week of 
November 10. Crews are currently focused on replacing the gymnasium’s flat roof. Although weather 
and shipping delays have slowed progress, work continues to advance steadily. 

Doors and Security Upgrades 

This week, we will meet with LCG and SERRC to discuss the next steps and proposed costs for 
implementing Phase 2 of the Security Upgrades which includes a  FOB access system for external 
and internal doors based on identified priority levels. LCG has completed baseline drawings for each 
facility, and doors have been organized by level of importance to guide a phased installation process. 

Priority Level 1 includes key exterior access points, which will be addressed first to ensure the highest 
level of building security. As funding allows—based on the cost per door installation—the plan is to to 
include classroom doors and high-use interior areas such as the library, cafeteria, and gymnasium. 

This project will also include replacing several doors that have been compromised by Southeast 
Alaska’s weather conditions. Our goal is to complete this work during the summer of 2026. 
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Principal’s School Board Report
Mitkof Middle School/Petersburg High School
10/17/2025

• The curriculum committee for Social Studies has begun meeting. Members include: Jim 
Engell, Tim Shumway, Beau Ward, Becky Martin, and Heidi Cabral. We will be writing 
and revising through January and will submit drafts as we are progressing through the 
process.

• We approaching the end of 1st Quarter. The start has been relative smooth with few 
problems with implemented policies and practices.

• We will be having assemblies and activities for schools on October 31st
• The teacher’s Lounge/Lunch area is complete and is very nice. Thank you, Aaron and 

construction folks.
• The school staff for the 2025-26 school year is doing excellent work.  I feel very 

fortunate to work with such dedicated and professional educators.
• Our current student counts are higher than projected at both the MS and the HS.

  Student Counts:  MMS = 121
         PHS = 149



                                                                 
 

Department of Activities & Athletics 
PO Box 289 Petersburg, AK 99833 

877.526.7656 
 

PHS & MMS Activities & Athletics – Board Report - October – 2025 
 
PHS Cross Country 
Congratulations to PHS Cross Country. Boys secured their second State Title in a row. Girls 
finished 3rd place at state. Great season for the PHS Cross Country team. 
 
PHS Swim & Dive 
Our home meet went smooth! Thank you to all the volunteers and VSC for assisting in the 2025 
PHS Swim Meet. Region Championships are October 31-November 1 in Ketchikan. 
 
MMS Cross Country 
Completed their season with great runs at our Home meet as well as at Wrangell!  
 
MMS Robotics 
Under Way! 
 
MMS Basketball & Cheer 
Under Way! Stikine Tournament hosted by Wrangell November 13-15, 2025.  
 
SALT Program 
SALT Program invitations have been sent out and received. We are looking at our schedule to 
meet as the students selected are extremely busy! We are going to be meeting for session #1 
soon! 
 
PHS Volleyball 
Home Tournament October 23-25! Season underway. 
 
PHS Wrestling 
Season underway and just returned from their first tournament in Metlakatla. This year Wrangell 
is hosting the Wrestling Tournament that rotates between Petersburg and Wrangell. Sitka is 
coming to Petersburg December 4th to dual with us prior to going to Wrangell. 
 
Upcoming Home Events 
PHS Volleyball  October 23-25, 2025  Valkyrie Volleyball Invitational 
Schedule released soon! 
 
MMS Basketball & Cheer October 27, 2025  Blue & White Games  
Girls @ 5 & Boys @ 6:15 
 
MMS Basketball vs WRG November 1, 2025  Games beginning @ 12:30pm 
(Schedule TBD) 
 



Facilities and Maintenance Board Report – October 2025 
 
• High School Office Renovation: Completed. The new layout provides improved visibility and 
accessibility for staff and visitors.​
​
• High School Staff Room: Finished last week with new cabinets, flooring, and appliances—greatly 
improving functionality and appearance.​
​
• Roof Project: Work continues and is nearing completion. Minor leaks occurred while the roof was being 
replaced over the 1975 addition in the culinary classroom, art room, and Room 140 (below culinary). 
CBC replaced all damaged ceiling tiles. This was due to weather overnight that blew the temporary cover 
over a couple feet that resulted in water leaking into the exposed pan decking. CBC is now working on 
the final section over the gym. Substantial completion is expected around the week of November 10, 
weather permitting.​
​
• Convergint Controls Contract: We are finalizing a one-year service plan with Convergint Technologies 
for $11,864 to provide annual training, preventative maintenance, software updates, and technical support 
for our building automation systems districtwide. The plan enhances system reliability, efficiency, and 
response time for HVAC and control issues. 

 



Petersburg School District 

Technology Department Board Report – October 2025 

“Each click, tap, and swipe — make it count. Use technology to build a better world.” 

As we enter this part of the school year, this report reflects the current status of the District technology systems and continued efforts 
to support teaching/learning, student safety, and intentional use of technology across the district. 

Special Thanks 

A heartfelt thank you to Petersburg School District leadership and our community partners Share Coalition, WAVE, Petersburg 
Police Department, Petersburg Medical Center, & PiE (Partners in Education)* for supporting the Katie Greer digital safety event.  

Infrastructure & Systems Updates 

●​ SmartBoard AM60 Rollouts: Teachers continue to adapt to the new Smart Modules (AM60s) installed on legacy boards, 
now featuring SmartMirror for wireless connections.​
 

●​ District-Wide Switch Upgrade: The project is progressing well. A few more components are pending delivery; 
configuration/ installation is being planned. The majority of the cost is offset by Category 2 E-rate funding.​
 

●​ Printer Cost Management: Following an overage last year, the department introduced monthly Kyocera usage updates 
and contract reminders through signage. Staff are more aware of shared print responsibility.​
 

●​ Rooms Communication Platform:​
 

○​ Launch & Training: Launched district-wide in August/September with help guides, video walkthroughs, and 
drop-in support sessions.​
 

○​ Data Cleanup: Collaboration with office staff continues to clean up PowerSchool data for parents and 
guardians.​
 

○​ Parent Engagement: The Petersburg App will eventually be used as the district’s primary messaging hub for 
teacher/guardian communication. Currently, we have a mixed communications system including RingCentral 
text messaging and email. In the long term, we aim to transition communication to the Petersburg App.​
 

Devices & Student Access 

●​ Amplify Tutoring Support (Grades 2 and 5): These virtual coaching sessions require technical support—especially for 
2nd grade. We are working closely with teachers to ensure access and troubleshoot connectivity issues.​
 

●​ (Chromebook/Backpack/Charger) are available to families in grades 6–8 ($25 insurance).​
 

Cybersecurity & Safety 

●​ CISA Cyber Hygiene Scans: Ongoing web application and vulnerability scans continue, supported by the DHS State and 
Local Cybersecurity Grant (SLCGP). Final reporting to be submitted by October 20.​
 

●​ Solutionz Partnership:​
 

○​ Ongoing network hardening, VLAN segmentation, firewall improvements, and endpoint visibility.​
 

●​ Hook Security: Staff phishing simulations and short monthly training videos are now live via Hook Security.​
 



●​ KillPhish Icon: All phishing attempts (real or simulated) should now be reported using the Gmail-integrated hook icon. 
Reported senders are blocked to help protect staff and students.​
 

●​ Endpoint Protection: The district has moved all macOS security coverage to Mosyle’s (The School's Mobile Device 
Management System) integrated solution. PC systems continue using Webroot Endpoint Protection.​
 

Digital Wellness & Instructional Impact 

●​ Katie Greer Visit (Sept. 17–18):​
 

○​ Ten sessions were held for students, staff, parents, and community members.​
 

○​ Topics included cyberbullying, screen time, social media boundaries, and digital balance.​
 

●​ Digital Wellness Webpage:​
 

○​ Now live in draft form: https://www.pcsd.us/page/draft-wellness​
 

○​ Includes screen time tips, device-free alternatives, router controls, and vetted podcasts for parents.​
 

Professional Development & Support 

●​ Ongoing PD & Coaching:​
 

○​ Weekly drop-in support and availability for teachers.​
 

●​ Technology Expectations PD — Elementary (Sept. 26):​
 

○​ Covered screen time for students, monitoring expectations using GoGuardian (staff are expected to actively 
monitor student activity whenever students are online), AI best practices, and safe search modeling.​
 

○​ A secondary staff version is currently being developed.​
 

Software & Instructional Tools 

●​ Renaissance Accelerated Reader (AR):​
 

○​ Staff feedback is being gathered in October regarding continued use in Grades 2–5. ​
 

○​ Target comprehension levels, participation rates, and value for instruction are being reviewed to inform renewal 
decisions.​
 

○​ Professional development offered through Renaissance will be a part of the renewal plan.​
 

●​ BrainPOP:​
 

○​ Elementary School staff have been surveyed to gauge interest​
 

○​ State-provided funding has ended; the district is in discussions with the vendor.​
 

 

 

 

https://www.pcsd.us/page/draft-wellness


Helpdesk & Support (Sept 10 – Oct 15) 

●​ 150 total tickets submitted​
 

●​ 131 resolved | 19 in progress​
 

Common Themes: 

Category Count 

Printing (Kyocera, etc.) 15 

Device Issues (MacBooks, iPads, etc.) 13 

SmartBoard Support 8 

Software/Systems (Canvas, PS, etc.) 7 

Login / Account Access 4 

General Support 103 

Special thanks again to JaKyle Williams, whose ongoing presence across buildings has been essential during this high-volume 
period. 

Upcoming / In Progress 

●​ Secondary tech expectations training (Rooms, AI, GoGuardian)​
 

●​ Continued PowerSchool/Rooms sync work​
 

●​ BrainPOP/Budeting ​
 

●​ Final SLCGP paperwork and security audit wrap-up​
 

 

 

 

 



October 2026- Food Service Board Report - Director Johnson McIntosh 
 
Food Service:   

●​ SY 2025/2026 Full administrative 
○​ Onsite January 16th  

 
●​ Local Procurement 

○​ SY24 1.4% of food purchased was considered local 
○​ SY25 11.58% of food purchased was considered local  

 
 

●​ School Meals Nutritional Data Posted  
○​ We now have the ability to post the nutritional data for school meals. This 

can be found at School Cafe. We will still continue to post menus on the 
school district website 

○​ https://www.schoolcafe.com/menus/0 
 

●​ After School Meals 
○​ Started slow but picking up momentum  

 
●​ Hydroponic systems have been ordered!  

○​ HAVE ARRIVED!  
 

 
Wellness Team:  

●​ October was the first meeting. Invitations sent out for the rest of the year. If 
anyone wants to join please email Carlee at cjohnson@pcsd.us 

 
Migrant Education 

●​ Fall enrollment!  
 
 

 

https://www.schoolcafe.com/menus/0


Special Education Report: 
 

●​ Sharon Balcos, Elementary SPED teacher arriving  
○​ A special thank you to our long term substitute teacher: Carol Wegener with 

support from Bridget Wittstock 
●​ 2 New filings for intensive funding  

 
District Test Coordinator: 

●​ All AK STAR & Alaska Science have been delivered to families 
●​ Alaska Developmental Profile due November 1 
●​ GOLD PreK assessment BOY  

 
 
 
 



Literacy Initiatives Progress: 

●​ "Falling for Reading" Challenge: The program is progressing well: 
○​ Middle School students have read 53,477 pages. 
○​ High School students have read 8,820 pages. 

●​ Literacy Words of the Day on KFSK: This initiative is receiving positive feedback, 
and the district is grateful for the partnership with KFSK. 

Upcoming Events & Opportunities: 

●​ Parent Literacy Call-In: 
○​ When: This Thursday, 3:45 PM - 4:45 PM. 
○​ Details: Karen Grose from NIET and a district representative will be hosting 

a call-in for parents to ask literacy questions. Parents are encouraged to 
spread the word and participate. 

●​ District Community Wide Celebration: 
○​ When: November 13th. 
○​ Schedule: 

■​ 5:00 PM - 5:30 PM: Dinner provided at the elementary school for 
K-5th grade students. 

■​ 5:30 PM - 7:30 PM: Main celebration with games and awards at 
the high school. 

○​ Volunteers: 14 teacher volunteers have generously offered their time to help 
with the event. 

●​ Preschool Director Meeting: 
○​ Last Thursday, the district met with all preschool directors. 
○​ A sample lesson on the "sounds first approach" was provided. 
○​ The district provided books and other materials, answered questions, and 

offered the opportunity for directors to take pre-school LETRs and attend 
the Science of Reading Symposium when dates become available 

We are continuing to provide Literacy Professional Learning Communities (PLCs) for our 
staff and are dedicated to further developing a common literacy language across the district. 
We will continue to move forward with these key initiatives to improve literacy for all students. 
 



Meeting Date: September 4, 2025 Members Present: 
Policies to be reviewed.  A review does not indicate that changes are necessary
Policy Number Administrative Regulation Administration Notation Committee Suggested Changes

AR9130- Committees Within The 
Board Adding "Budget" as a regular standing committee to this AR. 

BP 3311 Bids ** update dollar amount and threshold for when bids **

BP 4180- Residency 
and Remote Work

AR 4180- Residency and 
Remote Work

** New Board Policy** Recommended by AASB
'This policy formally establishes that employees may be permitted ot work 
remotely, if permitted by the District."
** New Administrative Regulation  Recommended by AASB
"Related to the recommended policy, this model regulation provides rules for 
employees who are remotely working.  It may be modified to fit individual district 
needs." Adopt AASB version no change.

BP 5111 Admission- 
district version
BP 5111 - AASB 
update

Updated policy language from AASB 
"This policy update reflects current statutory rules on when a student may begin 
school, based on their age at admission.  It also includes the statutory provision 
stating that studetns who are suspended or expelled are not guaranteed 
admission."

Adopt AASB version no change.

BP 5128 Alaska 
Performance 
Scholarship (06/15) No 
Change

AR 5128 Alaska Performance 
Scholarship Program (9/16) 
CURRENT WILL BE 
REPLACED WITH:

AR 5128 Alaska Performance 
Scholarship Program AASB 
update 

E5128 Alaska Performance 
Scholarship -Appeal Form

* AR 5128 has updated language*
"This regulation has been updated to reflect the current terms of the Alaska 
Performance Scholarship Program, following the adoption of HB 148 in 2024.  It 
includes revisions to the GPA or test scores a student must achieve to qualify for 
a scholarship, as well as revised scholarship amounts.  It also simplifies and 
updates outdated language. 
Additional regulatory proposals to modigy the curriculum requirments ar under 
consideration.  This model AR will be further updated should those regulations go 
into effect"

* E5128 is not in the Petersburg Policy Manual.  This exhibit is the model appeal 
form for studnets denied a scholarship under the Alaska Performance 
Scholarship Program. Adopt AASB version no change.

BP 5138- Petersburg 
Policy

BP5138- AASB Model 
Policy Language 
Recommended

AASB's  policy makes a number of changes to the model cell phone policy, in 
light of HB 57.  It provides districts several options on how to regulate cell phones 
in schools, and provides clarifying definitions.

See the recommened update in the board 
packe

BP6151 Class Size- *** New Board Policy*** Established under the provisions of HB 57

BP 6181-Charter School TO 
BE REMOVED

AR 6181-Charter School TO BE 
REMOVED

*** Remove and Replace BP and AR 6181***
A full updated charter school policy series, Chapter 10000 has been created, which will replace 
BP/AR 6181 Remove

Chapter 10000- Charter 
School

Adding in language to meet state education requirements - Recommended language provided 
from AASB Adopt AASB version no change.

https://boardpolicyonline.com/?b=petersburg&s=17966
https://boardpolicyonline.com/?b=petersburg&s=17966
https://boardpolicyonline.com/?b=petersburg&s=17648
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1NxQhCNtFt43iclghGCEFgc4253sGbx6G/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=117431590462618103613&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1NxQhCNtFt43iclghGCEFgc4253sGbx6G/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=117431590462618103613&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1FMkcropPsv_VSrqMJvrarUX8GuwXufFh/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=117431590462618103613&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1FMkcropPsv_VSrqMJvrarUX8GuwXufFh/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=117431590462618103613&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1HGfpGTlcAs1Y1vOgseXwINHEhLGEWJi4/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=117431590462618103613&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1j3ju93rOIzLV-La4MqNMRdlxCw5IHY9L/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=117431590462618103613&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1j3ju93rOIzLV-La4MqNMRdlxCw5IHY9L/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=117431590462618103613&rtpof=true&sd=true


AR 9130 COMMITTEES WITHIN THE BOARD 

Board members may be annually assigned by the President after the election to serve 
on the following committees: 

Committees: 

Crisis 

Curriculum 

Facilities 

Legislative Liaison 

Negotiations 

Policy 

Technology 

Wellness 

Budget 

Date:  October 2, 2009 

Revised: June 21, 2005 11/2017, 11/2025 

 

Petersburg City School District 



BP 3311 BIDS 

The district shall purchase equipment, supplies and services on a competitive bidding 
basis when required by law and whenever it appears to be in the best interest of the 
district to do so. The Superintendent or designee shall establish procedures to 
implement these requirements. Prior to any purchase, the District should review the 
federal funding award or grant to determine if it requires compliance with OMB’s 
procurement procedures. 

Purchases Made Under Federal OMB Funding Awards 

All bids under federal awards must be made in accordance with the standards set forth 
in 2 CFR 200.320, set forth below. One of the following five methods of procurement 
shall be used for each purchase under a federal award: 

1. Micro-purchases: Less than $10,000 3,000 ($2,000 for purchases subject to the 
Davis-Bacon Act) 

a. No competitive quotes required 
b. Purchases should be spread among qualified suppliers 

2. Small Purchases: Between $10,000 3,000 and $250,000150,000 
a. Rate quotes must be obtained from an adequate number of qualified 

sources 
b. Quotes can be obtained from suppliers or from public websites 

3. Sealed bids: Purchases more than $250,000 150,000 
a. Two or more qualified bidders are required 
b. Bids must be publicly advertised and solicited from adequate suppliers 
c. Lowest bidder for the fixed price contract with specific requirements shall 

be awarded the contract 
4. Competitive Proposals: Purchases more than $250,000 150,000 

a. A written policy must be adopted for conducting technical evaluations of 
reviewing proposals and selecting the recipient 

5. Sole Source: Purchases of any amount that meet one of the following four 
requirements 

a. Good/service is only available from a single source 
b. Only one source can provide the good/service in the time frame required 
c. Written pre-approval from the Federal awarding agency 
d. Competition is deemed inadequate, after solicitation attempts through one 

of the other methods 

To ensure that good value is received for funds expended, specifications shall be 
carefully designed and shall describe in detail the quality, delivery and service required. 

Minority Bidding 

http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=cfr&loc=us&id=2&spec=200.320


When procuring contracts under federal awards set forth in 2 CFR 200.320, the District 
must take affirmative steps to utilize minority businesses, women’s business 
enterprises, and labor surplus area firms when possible. Affirmative steps must include: 

(1) Placing qualified small and minority businesses and women's business 
enterprises on solicitation lists; 

(2) Assuring that small and minority businesses, and women's business 
enterprises are solicited whenever they are potential sources; 

(3) Dividing total requirements, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or 
quantities to permit maximum participation by small and minority businesses, and 
women's business enterprises; 

(4) Establishing delivery schedules, where the requirement permits, which 
encourage participation by small and minority businesses, and women's business 
enterprises; 

(5) Using the services and assistance, as appropriate, of such organizations as 
the Small Business Administration and the Minority Business Development 
Agency of the Department of Commerce; and 

(6) Requiring the prime contractor, if subcontracts are to be let, to take the 
affirmative steps listed in paragraphs (1) through (5) of this section. 

(cf. 9270 - Conflict of Interest) 

(cf. 4030 - Nondiscrimination in Employment) 

(e. 3310 – Purchasing Procedures, Procurement) 

Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 

14.14.060 Relationship between borough school district and borough 

14.14.060(h) Procurement of supplies and equipment 

14.14.065 Relationship between city school district and city 

14.03.085 Procurement preference for recycled Alaska products 

29.71.050 Procurement preferences for recycled Alaska products 

35.15 Construction Procedures 

http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=cfr&loc=us&id=2&spec=200.320
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=stat&loc=ak&id=14.14.060&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=stat&loc=ak&id=14.14.060&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=stat&loc=ak&id=14.14.065&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=stat&loc=ak&id=14.03.085&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=stat&loc=ak&id=29.71.050&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=code&loc=ny&id=pen&spec=35.15


36.15.020 Use of local agricultural and fisheries products required in 
purchases with state money 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

4 AAC 27.085 Competitive pupil transportation proposals 

4 AAC 31.080 Construction and acquisition of public school facilities 

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

2 C.F.R. 200.317-326, Procurement Standards 

Fairbanks North Star Borough School District v. Bowers, 851 P.2d 56 (Alaska 
1992) 

Revised 3/201 

Adopted June 21, 2005 

Revised/Approved 8-14-18 

Petersburg City School District 

http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=stat&loc=ak&id=36.15.020&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=code&loc=ak&id=4&spec=27.085
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=code&loc=ak&id=4&spec=31.080
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=cfr&loc=us&id=2&spec=200.317
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=case&loc=us&id=851&


 

Personnel 
 
RESIDENCY AND REMOTE WORK                                                         BP 4180/4280/4380 
 
Note: This model policy is adopted from a policy created by the Dillingham City School District.  
 
The Board recognizes the educational and economic benefits that result from district personnel 
residing within the boundaries of the school district. The Superintendent or designee may 
determine that the best candidate for certificated or administrative position does not plan to 
maintain primary residency within the boundaries of the school district. In order to hire or 
continue the employment of such a candidate, the Superintendent or designee shall seek approval 
from the Board. The Superintendent or designee shall develop procedures to implement this 
policy. 
 
Created 6/25 
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Personnel 
 
RESIDENCY AND REMOTE WORK                                                         AR 4180/4280/4380 
 
Note: This model regulation is adopted from a policy created by the Dillingham City School District.  

Purpose 

To establish a process by which the District may allow an employee to work from home or 
another approved location on a full-time or part-time basis, hereafter referred to as “remote 
work” or “telecommuting.” 

The District requires its employees to report to their designated work location. However, the 
Superintendent may decide that the best candidate for a certificated or administrative position 
may not reside or plan to reside within the boundaries of the district. Pursuant to BP 
4180/4280/4380, the Superintendent may seek approval from the Board to hire or continue the 
employment of such a candidate. 

Procedure 

Any employee seeking to remote work or telecommuting must enter into a written remote work 
agreements. A request for remote work or telecommuting will be evaluated based upon the 
following factors: 

●​ The essential job duties of the employee’s position; 
●​ The employee’s reasonable likelihood to be able to successfully perform the essential job 

duties and responsibilities from an alternate work site; and 
●​ The supervisor’s reasonable likelihood to ensure the employee completion of the essential 

job duties and responsibilities at an alternate worksite. 

Remote work or telecommuting is not designed to be a substitute for childcare or care of a 
dependent family member. Any employee approved for remote work or telecommuting is 
obligated to perform the essential job duties and responsibilities of the employee’s position. 

A remote work agreement must be in writing, and signed by the employee, their immediate 
supervisor, and be approved by the Superintendent. The agreement must specify the number of 
days and hours worked each week. During working hours, the employee shall be accessible by 
phone and email within a reasonable time period during the agreed upon work schedule based on 
Alaska Standard Time. The district will not pay for voice and/or data communication charges. 

Unless otherwise specified in the written agreement, a remote work employee is responsible for 
providing office equipment and workspace and is responsible for maintenance and repair of any 
office equipment. Any district materials in the alternate work site remain the property of the 
district and must be kept secure and confidential. Any materials containing student records or 
personnel records must be maintained in a lockable file cabinet or other location that cannot be 
accessed by any family, guests, or other occupants at the approved alternate worksite. 

The district retains the right to inspect remote work site locations for the purpose of determining 
that the site is secure and safe, and that the employee is performing the essential job duties and 
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responsibilities of the employee’s position and complying with the terms of the remote work 
agreement. 

RESIDENCY AND REMOTE WORK                                                         AR 4180/4280/4380 

Out-of-pocket expenses for office supplies will not be reimbursed unless the employee obtains 
prior, written authorization from a supervisor. 

The district assumes no liability for injuries occurring in the employee’s approved alternate 
worksite outside the agreed-upon work hours. The district is not liable for loss, destruction, or 
injury that may occur in or to a remote work employee’s alternate work site. This includes family 
members, visitors, or others that may become injured within or around a remote work 
employee’s alternate work site. 

It is the responsibility of a remote work employee to determine any income tax implications of a 
remote work agreement. The district will not provide tax guidance to remote work employees 
and does not assume any additional tax liabilities through the approval of a remote work 
agreement. All employees are encouraged to consult with a qualified tax professional to discuss 
any potential income tax implications from remote work agreements. 

 
Created 6/25 
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Students 
 
ADMISSION ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​      BP 5111(a) 
 
 
Note:  Pursuant to 4 AAC 06.060, authority to deny admission to a student is vested with the School Board.  The 
following sample policy authorizes the Superintendent or designee to deny admission to children who don't meet 
established entrance requirements. 

 
The School Board believes that all children should have the opportunity to receive a free 
appropriate public education.  Staff shall encourage parents/guardians to enroll all school-aged 
children in school. 
 
The School Board reserves the right to verify the residency or anticipated residency of any 
student and the validity of any affidavit of guardianship.  These admission policies are not 
intended to be a barrier to the enrollment and retention of homeless children and youth. 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall verify compliance with all entrance requirements 
established by law or School Board policy.  
 
(cf. 5112.6 - Education for Homeless Children and Children in Foster Care) 
(cf. 5112.1 - Exemptions from Attendance) 
(cf. 5112.2 - Exclusions from Attendance) 
(cf. 5116 - School Attendance Boundaries) 
(cf. 5117 - Interdistrict Attendance) 
(cf. 5141.3 - Health Examinations) 
(cf. 5141.31 - Immunizations) 
 
Note: A child who is six years of age on or before September 1 following the beginning of the school year, and 
who is under the age of 20 and has not completed the 12th grade, is of school age.  AS 14.03.070.  The school year 
begins on July 1 and ends June 30.  
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Students 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
ADMISSION  (continued) ​​ ​ ​         BP 5111(b) 
 
 
A child five years of age on or before September 1 may be admitted to kindergarten. The School 
Board authorizes the admission of students under school age who are at least four years of age at 
the beginning of the school year, provided they exhibit the mental, physical, and emotional 
capacity to perform satisfactorily, including advancement through the curriculum or grade level 
by the following year.  The Superintendent or designee is delegated authority to make 
early-entrance determinations.  Students under school age who were previously enrolled in 
public school shall be admitted to school at the grade level determined by the Superintendent or 
designee.   
 
Students subject to suspension or expulsion under AS 13.03.160 in the District or another district 
are not guaranteed admission.  
 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.30.010 When attendance compulsory 
14.03.020 School year 
14.03.070  School age 
14.03.080  Right to attend school 
14.30.045 Grounds for suspension or denial of admission 
14.03.160 Suspension or expulsion of students for possessing weapons 
 
ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 06.055 Immunizations required 
 
UNITED STATES CODE 

​ 42 U.S.C. 11432 - 11433 McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act 
 
 
 
Revised 6//2025, Adopted 11/2025 
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Students 
 
ALASKA PERFORMANCE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM​ ​ ​ AR 5128(a) 
 
The Alaska Performance Scholarship Program provides scholarships for high school graduates 
who are Alaska residents to attend a qualified postsecondary institution in the State of Alaska.  
The district is required to determine student eligibility for the three levels of scholarships 
available.  The district must then notify the Alaska Department of Education and Early 
Development of each qualifying student’s eligibility. 
 
Eligibility Determinations 
 
The principal or designee of each high school shall determine scholarship eligibility for each 
graduating student by application of the following criteria.   
 
​ A.​ Course Work Requirements 
 
Note:  The following curriculum requirements are in place for students graduating from high school in and after 
2024.  Qualifying units of credit shall include a student’s completion of a high school level course in an earlier grade 
if:  1) the course meets content standards for a grade 9-12 course; 2) is within a qualifying curriculum (math, 
science, language arts, etc.); and 3) appears on the student’s high school transcript.  A course does not satisfy the 
requirements of this section, regardless of the course name unless it is: 1) a college or industry preparatory course; 
and 2) meets or exceeds the standards and grade level expectations in Alaska Standards: Content and Performance 
Standards for Alaska Students.  An advanced placement and international baccalaureate course meets curriculum 
requirements and is considered an approved course as fully stated in 4 AAC 43.030.   
 
The Alaska Performance Scholarship may be awarded based on a student’s completion of either 
a math and science curriculum track, or a social studies and language curriculum track.   
 

Curriculum Requirements 
 
Graduating students in 2024 and beyond must meet the following curriculum 
requirements to qualify for all scholarship levels (Achievement, Performance, and 
Honors): 

 
Math and Science Curriculum:  
1.​ Math – 4 units of credit, consisting of either four units selected from the 

following courses or a combination of three units selected from the 
following courses and an additional course approved by the department: 

i.​ algebra I; 
ii.​ algebra II; 

iii.​ geometry; 
iv.​ trigonometry; 
v.​ pre-calculus; 

vi.​ calculus; 
vii.​ calculus II; 

viii.​ statistics. 
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Students 
 
ALASKA PERFORMANCE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM​ ​ ​ AR 5128(b) 
 

2.​ Science – 4 units of credit, consisting of either four units selected from the 
following courses or a combination of two units selected from the 
following courses and two additional courses approved by the department: 

i.​ physical science; 
ii.​ earth science; 

iii.​ biology; 
iv.​ chemistry; 
v.​ physics; 

vi.​ marine biology; 
vii.​ anatomy and physiology. 

 
3.​ Language arts – 4 units of credit, consisting of either four units selected 

from the following courses or a combination of three units selected from 
the following courses and an additional course approved by the 
department: 

i.​ composition; 
ii.​ American literature; 

iii.​ world literature; 
iv.​ speech and debate; 
v.​ advanced composition; 

vi.​ creative writing; 
vii.​ British literature. 

 
4.​ Social studies – 4 units of credit, one unit of credit in a foreign or Alaska 

Native language, fine arts, or cultural heritage may substitute for one of 
the four units of credit of social studies; at least two units of credit must be 
from the following courses, with any remaining credits from courses 
approved by the department: 

i.​ World history; 
ii.​ American history; 

iii.​ geography; 
iv.​ American government/civics; 
v.​ economics; 

vi.​ Alaska history; 
vii.​ western or eastern civilization; 

viii.​ psychology; 
ix.​ sociology. 

 
Social Studies and Language Curriculum 
1.​ Math - 3 units of credit, consisting of either three units selected from the 

following courses or a combination of two units selected from the 
following courses and an additional course approved by the department: 

i.​ algebra I; 
ii.​ algebra II; 

iii.​ geometry; 
iv.​ trigonometry; 
v.​ pre-calculus; 

vi.​ calculus; 
vii.​ calculus II; 
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Students 
 

viii.​ statistics. 
ALASKA PERFORMANCE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM (continued)​     AR 5128(c) 

 
2.​ Science – 3 units of credit consisting of either three units selected from the 

following courses or a combination of two units selected from the 
following courses and an additional course approved by the department: 

i.​ physical science; 
ii.​ earth science; 

iii.​ biology; 
iv.​ chemistry; 
v.​ physics; 

vi.​ marine biology; 
vii.​ anatomy and physiology; 

 
3.​ Language arts – 4 units of credit consisting of either four units selected 

from the following courses or a combination of three units selected from 
the following courses and an additional course approved by the 
department: 

i.​ composition; 
ii.​ American literature; 

iii.​ world literature; 
iv.​ speech and debate; 
v.​ advanced composition; 

vi.​ creative writing; 
vii.​ British literature; 

 
4.​ Social studies – 4 units of credit, consisting of either four units selected 

from the following courses or a combination of three units selected from 
the following courses and an additional course approved by the 
department: 

i.​ world history; 
ii.​ American history; 

iii.​ geography; 
iv.​ American government/civics; 
v.​ economics; 

vi.​ Alaska history; 
vii.​ western or eastern civilization; 

viii.​ psychology; 
ix.​ sociology. 

 
5.​ Foreign, Alaska Native or American sign language – 2 units of credit in 

the same language. 
 
 
Note:  A district that offers courses meeting the requirements for APS but that do not clearly fall within the course 
names found above may seek approval from the Department to have those courses approved for APS purposes.  4 
AAC 43.030(j). 
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Students 
 
 
 
 
 
ALASKA PERFORMANCE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM (continued)​     AR 5128(d) 
 
​ B.​ Grade Point Average and Standardized Examination Scores 
 
In addition to the curriculum requirements above, students must meet certain GPA or 
standardized examination score requirements.  It is the student’s responsibility to provide proof 
of results achieved on one of the standardized examinations required for scholarship eligibility.  
GPA or test scores determine a student’s level of eligibility for each of the three scholarships set 
forth below: 
​  
​ ​ 1.​ Alaska Performance Honors Scholarship 
 
​ ​ ​ Grade Point Average:  3.5 or higher 
 
​ ​ ​ or 
 
​ ​ ​ Test Scores:​ ACT composite score of 25 or higher; or 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ SAT combined score of 1210 or higher; or 
​ A combined WorkKeys score of 18 or higher, with no 

single score lower than 6, in each of the following: 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1.​ applied mathematics 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 2.​ reading for information 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 3.​ locating information 
 
Note:  The Alaska Performance Honors Scholarship has an award level of $7,000. 
 
​ ​ 2.​ Alaska Performance Achievement Scholarship 
 
​ ​ ​ Grade Point Average:  3.0 or higher 
 
​ ​ ​ or 
 
​ ​ ​ Test Scores:​ ACT composite score of 23 or higher; or 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ SAT combined score of 1130 or higher; or 

A combined WorkKeys score of 15 or higher, with no 
single score lower than 5, in each of the following: 

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1.​ applied mathematics 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 2.​ reading for information 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 3.​ locating information 
 
Note:  The Alaska Performance Achievement Scholarship has an award level of $5,250. 
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Students 
 
ALASKA PERFORMANCE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM (continued)​     AR 5128(e) 
 
 
​ ​ 3.​ Alaska Performance Opportunity Scholarship 
 
​ ​ ​ Grade Point Average:  2.5 or higher 
 
​ ​ ​ or 
 
​ ​ ​ Test Scores:​ ACT composite score of 21 or higher; or 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ SAT combined score of 1060 or higher; or 

A combined WorkKeys score of 12 or higher, with no 
single score lower than 4, in each of the following: 

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1.​ applied mathematics 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 2.​ reading for information 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 3.​ locating information 
 
Note:  The Alaska Performance Opportunity Scholarship has an award level of $3,500. 
 
Note:  A student who qualifies for one of the above scholarships using the WorkKeys examination must use the 
scholarship award in a career and technical program that results in the award of a certificate.  4 AAC 43.020(d). 
 
Notice to Parents/Guardians of Eligibility Determination 
 
Option 1: 
 
The principal or designee shall provide written notice to all parents/guardians, or to students if 18 
or older, of the eligibility determination, or how they may learn the eligibility determination.  
The notice should also explain how a parent/guardian or eligible student may challenge this 
determination.   
 
Permanent Record  
 
Once eligibility levels are determined, the district will record the level of eligibility on each 
qualifying student’s permanent record.  No notation should be made for those students who are 
not eligible for a scholarship award.   
 
Annual Transmittal of Records 
 
No later than July 15 of each year, the district will transmit an electronic version of each 
graduating student’s permanent record that describes the student’s eligibility for the Alaska 
Performance Scholarship Program.  This is a mandatory reporting obligation and 
parents/students may not opt out of this disclosure. 
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Students 
 
ALASKA PERFORMANCE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM (continued)​     AR 5128(f) 
 
 
Appeal Procedures 
 
The district provides the following appeal process for students who believe an error has been 
made regarding a student’s eligibility for an Alaska Performance Scholarship.  A student can 
request that the district review the determination of whether or not he or she is eligible or, if 
eligible, the level of scholarship available.  

 
A.​ Appeal Form  

 
To request an appeal, a student must complete the Alaska Performance Scholarship Appeal Form 
for Public School Students.  [E 5128]  The form requires: 

 
1.​ Name, mailing address, and contact information; 
2.​ Eligibility information in the form of official examination scores and an official 

transcript indicating courses taken and GPA and/or test scores; 
3.​ A statement explaining why the student believes the eligibility determination is in 

error; and 
4.​ All documents, papers, or other materials that support a reversal or modification 

of the eligibility determination.   
 
Students who have questions about the form or require assistance should contact a counselor or 
principal at the student’s high school.   

 
Students must complete the Appeal Form and provide supporting documents as soon as possible 
after receiving notice of his or her eligibility determination.  No appeals will be considered 
unless submitted within thirty (30) days of receiving the district’s eligibility determination, 
absent unusual circumstances that prevented a timely appeal.   
 
B.​ Appeal Process 
 

1.​ Student submits the completed Appeal Form and supporting documentation to 
____________ [identify appropriate school official to process appeals].   

2.​ The district will designate a reviewer to review and decide the appeal. 
3.​ The reviewer will consider all information submitted and issue a determination of 

whether or not the student meets scholarship eligibility, and if eligible, the student’s 
level of eligibility.   

4.​ The reviewer’s determination is the final decision of the district. 
5.​ Notice of the district’s decision will be sent to the student no later than thirty (30) 

days after the student submits a timely appeal.   
6.​ If the reviewer determines that scholarship eligibility was incorrect, the district will 

notify the Alaska Performance Scholarship Program of the correct eligibility 
determination and revise the student’s transcript to correctly identify APS eligibility. 
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Students 
 
ALASKA PERFORMANCE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM (continued)​     AR 5128(g) 
 
Note:  Effective June 6, 2015 the regulation providing for a grace period and waiver of curriculum requirements was 
repealed and a new section added to provide for students to request a scholarship eligibility extension.  4 AAC 
43.035 (repealed); 4 AAC 43.045 (extensions of eligibility period).  An extension of scholarship eligibility does not 
permit a student to receive a scholarship for more semester hours than is permitted under AS 14.43.825.   
 
Extension of Scholarship Eligibility 

 
The district should notify appropriate students about the availability of a scholarship eligibility 
extension that may be granted by the Alaska Commissioner of Education.  Upon request, the 
Commissioner may grant a student who has previously been determined eligible for a 
scholarship under APS, a scholarship eligibility extension.  Such an extension allows a student to 
remain eligible for a scholarship for longer than six years after the date of the student’s 
graduation from high school.   
 
To qualify for an extension of scholarship eligibility, a student must: 

1.​ Submit a written request to the Commissioner  no later than 30 days 
before the student’s period of scholarship eligibility under 14.43.825(b) is 
set to expire;  and 

2.​ Submit with the request a signed statement from the institution of higher 
learning in which the student is admitted or enrolled attesting that the 
student has experienced or is experiencing an enrollment delay due to the 
availability of coursework required by the degree program the student is 
pursuing, and that the enrollment delay is beyond the student’s control.  

 
 
 
 
Revised 6/2025 
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SAMPLE

​ ​          
 

AS 14.03.113. District determination of scholarship eligibility. 

A district shall provide a student with an opportunity to request that the district correct an error in the eligibility determination. 

The following information is required for the school district  to evaluate your appeal to receive an APS scholarship.  Complete 

this form and return it to your school district. Please print to ensure information is legible. 

Last Name__________________________  ​First Name_____________________  M.I.______   DOB___________AKSID_________ 

Permanent Mailing Address________________________________________  City__________________ State_____  

Zip_____________ Home Phone__________________ Cell Phone ________________Email___________________________  

Did you meet the minimum GPA of 2.5, or test scores of ACT 21 or SAT of 1060 or WorkKeys Level 12 (no score below a 4 in each 

subject area)?    Yes_____​No_____ 

 

My ACT score is _____​ My SAT score is_____​ My WorkKeys score is _____​ My GPA is_____ 

 

Did you meet the curriculum requirements for your class year?   Yes_____​ No_____   

 

Were your requirements met by high school graduation? Yes____​ No_____ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Provide documents, papers, or other materials that support a reversal or modification of the districts eligibility determination. 

This may include: 

o​ ACT and/or SAT score report (s) (an official copy from the ACT/SAT ) 

o​ WorkKeys score (if taken outside of the school district) 

o​ Statement 

o​ Transcript 

 Student Signature________________________________ Date___________________ 

School District Review and Signature___________________________Date___________________ 

School District should submit this Signature form and record change to: 

APS Program Coordinator 

Alaska Department of Education & Early Development 

P.O. Box 110500  Juneau, Alaska 99811-0500 

Phone: (800) - 441 - 2962 
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SAMPLE

​ ​          
ACPE@alaska.gov 
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BP 5138 STUDENT POSSESSION & USE OF PERSONAL ELECTRONIC DEVICES, INCLUDING 
CELLULAR PHONES 
The School Board recognizes that many students possess and use cell phones and 
other personal electronic devices. These devices serve an important purpose in 
facilitating communication between the student and his or her family, as well as 
serving as tools to access electronic information. In the school setting, personal 
electronic devices are permitted so long as their use is consistent with this policy 
and does not interfere with the educational process or with safety and security. 

(cf. 5030 - School Discipline and Safety) 
Educational Uses 
In certain instances, there is educational value in utilizing personal electronic devices 
in classrooms when such devices aid in extending, enhancing, and/or reinforcing the 
students' learning process related to the instructional objectives of the class. 
Approval for student use of such devices will be at the discretion of the classroom 
teacher, upon approval of the instructional use by the building administrator. deliver 
content, and extend, enhance, and/or reinforce a student’s learning process related to the 
student’s learning style, the instructional objectives of the class and/or the learning 
environment.    The appropriateness of in-class use of these devices consistent with the 
instructional objectives within instructional time will be determined by the classroom 
teacher with the approval by the building administrator. 

 

Use of personal electronic devices will be permitted if provided for in a student's 
Individualized Education Program (IEP) or Section 504 plan. 

(cf. 6159 - Individualized Education Program) 

If use of a personal electronic device is required in individual instances (not provided 
for in an IEP or 504 plan) to assist a student with the student's education, or in 
emergencies, permission must be obtained in writing from a building administrator 
prior to use of the personal electronic device at any time when such use would 
otherwise be prohibited by this policy. In case of an emergency, verbal permission by a 
teacher or administrator is required in situations where permission can be obtained. 
 
Conditions of Use 
Students may possess and use personal electronic devices including, but not limited 
to, cell phones, laptops, tablets, music players, etc., subject to limitations of this and 
other policies of the district and under the following conditions. 

Personal electronic devices shall not be turned on or used in any way: (1) during 
instructional time; (2) during other school sponsored and supervised group 
activities during the school day (for example, student assemblies, awards, or other 
public ceremonies, etc.); or (3) when their use is otherwise prohibited by school 
personnel. 
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Students            BP 5138(b) 

STUDENT POSSESSION & USE OF PORTABLE ELECTRONIC 
DEVICES, INCLUDING CELLULAR PHONES (continued)         

High school students (grades 9 - 12) may use cellular phones and other personal portable electronic 
devices before and after school and during the student's lunch period. Elementary and middle school 
students (grades K-8) may use such devices only before and after school. Devices should be powered 
off and put away at all other times. 

Cellular phones shall be powered off during instructional time and supervised group activities during 
the school day (for example, student assemblies, awards, or other public ceremonies, etc.), unless 
authorized by supervising personnel. 

 

(cf. 6116 - Classroom Interruptions) 

Instructional time includes the entire period of a scheduled class and other time 
when students are directed to report to and participate in any instructional activity. 
The principal may establish, and school personnel may enforce, additional guidelines 
limiting or prohibiting the possession and use of personal electronic devices as 
appropriate to campus needs. The learning environment includes all times that a 
student is on school grounds during the school day and when school sponsored and 
supervised group activities are held. 

No student may use a cellular phone or portable electronic device in a manner, or at a time, 
that interferes with or is disruptive of another student’s learning environment.  The 
learning environment includes all times that a student is on school grounds during the 
school day and when school-sponsored and supervised group activities are held. 

High school students may use cellular phones and other personal electronic devices 
before and after school and during the student's lunch period. Elementary and 
middle school students (grades K-8) may use such devices only before and after 
school. Additionally, no student may use a cellular phone or personal electronic 
device in a manner, or at a time, that interferes with or is disruptive of other 
students' instructional time. 

During school and school sponsored activities, students will comply with this 
policy and with administrative and staff member directives regarding use. Students 
are required to turn cell phones and other personal electronic devices over to school 
personnel when requested. Students who refuse to do so are subject to disciplinary 
action. 

A cellular phone or personal electronic device that has been confiscated by the 
district and not turned over to law enforcement will be released/returned to the 
parent/guardian when no longer necessary for investigation or disciplinary 
proceedings. As appropriate, the cellular phone or personal electronic device may 
be returned directly to the student. 

The district assumes no responsibility for loss or damage to personal property of 
students, including cell phones and other personal electronic devices, whether in the 
possession of students or if confiscated by school personnel pursuant to this policy. 
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Prohibited Conduct 
Possession of a cellular telephone or other personal electronic device by students is a 
privilege. This privilege will be forfeited by any student who fails to abide by the 
terms of this policy, or otherwise engages in misuse of the device so as to violate the 
law or any other school or district rule. In addition to those conduct rules set forth 
elsewhere, the following actions are strictly prohibited and may result in disciplinary 
action: 

• Accessing and/or viewing an Internet site that is otherwise blocked to students 
at school. 

• Sending an e-mail, text message or other communication that harasses, 
intimidates, threatens, bullies, or discriminates against another individual. 

• Taking, sending, downloading or uploading a harassing, threatening, or 
inappropriate photograph of anyone. 

• Using a camera in a restroom, dressing room, or locker room, or taking a photo 
of any person without permission. 

• Using a camera or other recording device to record or capture the content of 
tests, assessments, homework, or class work without express prior permission 
from the instructor. 

• Hacking or intentionally obtaining, accessing, or modifying files, passwords, or 
data belonging to others. 

(cf. 5131 - Conduct) 

(cf. 5131.4 - Campus Disturbances) 

(cf. 5131.41 - Violent and Aggressive Conduct) (cf. 5131.42 - Threats of Violence) 

(cf. 5131.43 - Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying) (cf. 5131.9 - Academic Honesty) 

(cf. 5137 - Positive School Climate) (cf. 6161.4 - Internet) 

(cf. 6161.5 - Web Sites/Pages) 
 
Searches 
The contents of a cellular phone/ smartphone, camera, or other personal electronic 
device may be searched to determine ownership, to identify emergency contacts, or 
upon reasonable suspicion that a school or district rule or the law has been violated. 

 (cf. 5145.12 - Search and Seizure) 

ADOPTED: June 21, 2005, Revised 3/2012 PSD 8/2015, PSD 11/2025 

 
Petersburg City School District 

 



 

Instruction 
 
CLASS SIZE​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​      BP 6151​  
 
The Superintendent or designee shall establish and make available to the public a target average 
class size for each grade level. The target average class size may not exceed the following:  
 

●​ Pre-Kindergarten through Grade 6: 23 students 
●​ Grade 7 through Grade 12: 30 students 

 
The class size targets may exclude mixed-grade classes and courses in art, library, music, 
computer science, vocational-technical, and physical education. 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall also establish a procedure to reduce class sizes when 
possible and appropriate. 
 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.03.065 Maximum classroom size 

 
 
Created 6/2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

AASB POLICY REFERENCE MANUAL 
9/92 

 

006481.00001 2559498v1 



Charter Schools 

Chapter 10000 Charter Schools Policy Table of Contents 

BP 10000 Concepts and Roles 

BP 10010 Establishment of Charter Schools 

​ AR 10010 Organization of a Non-Profit for a Charter School 

BP 10020 Charter School Application  

​ E 10020 DEED Initial Charter School Application Form 

BP 10021 Charter School Application Appeals 

BP 10030 General Requirements 

​ AR 10030.1 Organization of a Charter School 

​ AR 10030.2 Operation of a Charter School 

BP 10040 Academic Policy Committee 

​ AR 10040.1 Code of Ethics 

BP 10050 Principal / Head Teacher  

​ AR 10050 Charter School Principal and Head Teacher Evaluation 

BP 10060 Meetings 

BP 10070 Review of the Charter School 

​ AR 10070 Charter School Annual Review 

BP 10080 Amendment of Charter and Termination of Contract 

BP 10090 Communication 

 

 

 

 

 

 

{01563104} 
006481.00001 2560842v1 



Charter Schools 

CONCEPTS AND ROLES​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10000 

Charter schools are schools established under AS 14.03.250 that operate within the public school 
district. Charter schools are established upon the approval by the School Board and the State 
Board of Education of an application for a charter school. Charter schools shall operate under a 
written contract between the charter school and the School Board. 

The School Board Shall: 

1.​ Prescribe an application procedure, including the formation of an Academic 
Policy Committee. 

2.​ Make decisions on charter school applications in writing and issued within 60 
days, including relevant findings of fact and conclusions of law. 

3.​ Provide an annual program budget based on student enrollment. 

4.​ Require that Academic Policy Committees support the mission and strategic plan 
goals of the District by communicating feedback to the School Board, including 
recommended responses and actions. 

Role of the Superintendent 

1.​ Once the School Board has a decision in regards to a contract with the Charter School, 
they will work with DEED to communicate the decision of the Board in regards to the 
Charter School. 

2.​ Work with the Principal and APC to ensure reports are timely to the School Board.   
3.​ Ensure that the Charter is following their contract with the School District 

To guide these efforts, the School Board adopts the following definitions: 

"Employees" of charter schools are considered employees of the district with all rights 
guaranteed by their respective collective bargaining agreements unless specifically waived by 
mutual agreement between the appropriate bargaining unit and School Board.  

"Principal" means a person selected by the Academic Policy Committee to select, appoint, or 
otherwise supervise employees of the charter school. This person is required to possess an 
Alaska Type B Administrative Certificate.  The school district assumes no responsibility for 
employing this person after the termination of the charter school contract unless the person has 
tenure.  

“Head Teacher” means a person selected by the Academic Policy Committee to select, appoint, 
or otherwise supervise employees of the charter school. This person is not required  

to possess an Alaska Type B Administrative Certificate.  If a type B is not possessed, the 
individual may not conduct certificated employee evaluations. The school district assumes no  
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CONCEPTS AND ROLES​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10000(b) 

responsibility for employing this person after the termination of the charter school contract 
unless the person has tenure. 

"Annual program budget" means the funding generated by students enrolled in the charter school 
as set forth in AS 14.03.260.  

Note:  Charter schools operating correspondence programs must comply with the requirements for state approval 
and operation as set forth in 4 AAC 33.405 – 4 AAC 33.490.  Charter schools operating residential programs must 
comply with the requirements set forth in AS 14.16.100 and 4 AAC 33.090.   

 
 

 
 
Legal Reference:​
​ Alaska Statutes ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ 14.03.250-14.03.280 Charter Schools 
​ AS 14.16.100 Application for residential school​ ​
​
​ Alaska Administrative Code​
​ 4 AAC 33.110-119 Charter Schools​
​ 4 AAC 33.405 - .490 Correspondence Study Programs 
​ 4 AAC 33.090 District-operated statewide and district-wide residential schools 
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The School Board shall give appropriate consideration to any charter school application, in light 
of its overall effect on the district's children and the proposed school's ability to function 
effectively and meet its goals. The School Board desires to support innovations which improve 
student learning and views charter schools as an opportunity to implement school-level reform. 
In accordance with law, the proposed charter must include descriptions of the vision, mission and 
goals of the charter school, the governance structure which will be used, the educational 
outcomes to be attained by students, and the method by which progress in meeting these 
outcomes will be measured. The mission of the proposed charter school must be compatible with 
the School Board’s priorities and the existing mission statement and strategic plan of the district. 

Charter school applications must be in accordance with AS 14.03.250. Charter school 
applications and renewals maybe submitted at any time, however they must be received by the 
school district no later than October 1 preceding the school year for which applicants propose 
commencement of charter school operations. All applications will be subject to administrative 
review and comment prior to the School Board's review.  A charter school shall begin operation 
as agreed with the School Board, but no later than the first day of the count period of the year 
approved for opening.  

 

Legal Reference:​
​ Alaska Statutes ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ 14.03.250 Application for Charter Schools 
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ORGANIZATION OF A NON-PROFIT FOR A CHARTER SCHOOL ​ AR 10010 
 

A district charter school may organize as a nonprofit corporation pursuant to the Alaska 
Non-profit Corporations Act (AS 10.20.005) Organization as a nonprofit corporation shall not 
affect the charter school’s status as a public school in the District.  A charter school organized as 
a nonprofit corporation, but not a distinct non-profit corporation organized to support the school, 
must include in its articles of incorporation a provision specifying that upon dissolution, 
voluntary or otherwise, assets of the corporation not required for discharge of existing liabilities 
and obligations of the charter school, shall be returned/transferred to the District.  
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CHARTER SCHOOL APPLICATION ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​      BP 10020 

The following steps shall be followed in making an application for the establishment of a charter 
school, in accordance with AS 14.03.250 and 4 AAC 33.110.  Applicants are cautioned that the 
Alaska Department of Education and Early Development has its own policies and deadlines, and 
to the extent the applicant’s proposed charter school may be affected by those deadlines, the 
applicant should take those deadlines into account.  The charter school application and proposed 
contract with the School Board shall comply with all application procedures and requirements as 
defined by AS 14.03.255, AS 14.03.250 and 4 AAC 33.110 and address all elements specified 
within the district policies and administrative regulations. 

1.​ After receiving a Notice of Intent, the superintendent shall establish an administrative 
committee to meet with the charter school representatives to review the application 
procedures and requirements. 

2.​ Following the initial meeting with the administrative committee, the charter school 
representatives shall prepare the application with all the required information and a 
proposed contract between the school and the Board, as well as the development of 
bylaws. 

3.​ The contract between the charter school and the School Board shall reflect all agreements 
regarding the operation of the charter school. Any revisions of the terms of the contract 
may be made only with the approval of the School Board and charter school Academic 
Policy Committee. The contract will take effect upon the State Board of Education’s 
approval of the application. 

4.​ Following the timely receipt of the complete application form and the proposed written 
contract between the charter school and the School Board, the Board shall hold a public 
work session with the charter school representatives. During this work session, the 
charter school representatives shall present their proposal for a charter school and the 
contract with the School Board. The School Board and the charter school representatives 
may negotiate provisions of the contract during this meeting. 

5.​ Following the work session the School Board shall place the charter school proposal on 
the agenda for a School Board meeting.  A public hearing may be held prior to the 
approval or denial of the charter school application. The School Board will take action to 
approve or deny the request to establish the charter school. 

6.​ Upon approval of a charter school application, the School Board will submit to the State 
Board of Education a copy of the charter school application and a report on the action 
taken by the School Board not later than 30 working days following the School Board’s 
action, in accordance with 4 AAC 33.110(b). 

(cf.  E 10020 - Sample Bylaws) 
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CHARTER SCHOOL APPLICATION ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​     BP 10020 

 
Legal Reference:​
​ Alaska Statutes ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ 14.03.250-14.03.280 Charter Schools 
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DEED INITIAL CHARTER SCHOOL APPLICATION FORM​ ​ E 10020 
 
DEED provides a model initial application form for all proposed charter schools in Alaska.  
 
The DEED Initial Charter School Application Form is available at: 
https://education.alaska.gov/alaskan_schools/charter 
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CHARTER SCHOOL APPLICATION APPEALS​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10021 

If the School Board denies an application for a charter school, the applicant may appeal the 
denial to the Commissioner of Education and Early Development within 60 days of the School 
Board's denial, in accordance with AS 14.03.250(d). A decision of the Commissioner upholding 
the denial may be appealed by the charter school applicant within 30 days to the State Board of 
Education. If the Commissioner approves the application, they shall forward it to the State Board 
of Education for review and approval.  

 
 
Legal Reference:​
​ Alaska Statutes ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ 14.03.250(d) – Application for charter school 
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GENERAL REQUIREMENTS​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10030 

1.  A charter school shall comply with all district policies, regulations, and procedures, except to 
the extent that the charter school is specifically exempted from compliance under its charter 
school contract. For example, a charter school shall comply in all respects with district discipline 
policies and the district's accounting, purchasing, audit, and other fiscal procedures. 
  
2. A charter school shall operate in compliance with state and federal laws, and with school 
district policies and administrative regulations. 
  
3. A charter school shall comply with the provisions of collective bargaining agreements 
applicable to teachers or employees of the school, unless the district and the affected bargaining 
unit agree to an exemption from the agreement's requirements. 
  
 4. A charter school shall operate under the annual program budget established in the charter 
school's contract with the School Board.  
  
5. A charter school may not be affiliated with a religious organization or promote religion or any 
particular religious ideology or philosophy. 
  
6. Facilities: All charter school lease and purchase agreements will adhere to local laws and 
regulations. No lease agreement or purchase agreement may be entered into without the approval 
of the charter school’s Academic Policy Committee and the Superintendent. A lease agreement 
will not be approved unless the agreement includes: a provision for termination of the lease 
agreement, without further financial obligation of the charter school or the district, in the event 
of a lack of appropriation/funding for the charter school or in the event of termination of the 
charter school’s authorization to operate as a charter school.  A charter school shall conduct its 
program in a facility that satisfies all health and safety requirements applicable to other district 
schools.  A charter school shall have insurance that complies with district policy.   
 
7. The charter school shall comply with the requirements of the district facility safety and 
security standards.  

8. The charter school shall be designed to advance basic skills areas (mathematics, science, 
language arts, and social studies) appropriate to the age of students included in the program. The 
charter school disciplinary program shall enforce Alaska statutes, state and federal regulations, 
and district policies with respect to drugs, alcohol, weapons, tobacco, harassment, and violence.  
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GENERAL REQUIREMENTS​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10030(b) 

9. The charter school shall participate in all academic reporting processes as required by the 
district policies and regulation and by Alaska statute.  

10. The charter school shall participate in all tests and assessments required by either the State 
Department of Education and Early Development or the district unless the contract specifies 
otherwise.  

11. A charter school shall not charge tuition to students who reside within the district. Fees 
collected in adherence with district policies and regulations and the charter contract, such as for 
supplies, educational enhancement, or activities, must be deposited in a district account.  

12. A charter school operating as a correspondence program or a residential program shall 
comply with all requirements of Alaska statute and regulation.  

(cf. 3530 - Risk Management) 
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ORGANIZATION OF A CHARTER SCHOOL ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ AR 10030.1 

A charter school operates as a school in the school district except a charter school: 

1.​ Is exempt from the school district's textbook, program, curriculum, and scheduling 
requirements.  

2.​ Is exempt from AS 14.14.130(c) which states "If the district employs a chief school 
administrator, the administrator shall select, appoint, and otherwise control all school 
district employees who serve under the chief school administrator subject to the approval 
of the School Board." The principal of the charter school shall be selected by the 
Academic Policy Committee.  

3.​ Operates under the charter school's annual program budget as set out in the contract 
between the School Board and the charter school.  

4.​ Shall designate a contact person for all communications between the charter school and 
the district administration.  
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OPERATION OF A CHARTER SCHOOL ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ AR 10030.2 
 

A charter school shall: 

1.​ Keep financial records of the charter school;  
2.​ Oversee the operation of the charter school to ensure that the terms of the contract are 

being met;  
3.​ Meet regularly with parents and with teachers of the charter school to review, evaluate, 

and improve operations of the charter school; and  
4.​ Meet with the Academic Policy Committee at least once each year to monitor progress in 

achieving the committee's policies and goals.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Created 06/2025 
  
 
AASB POLICY REFERENCE MANUAL 
9/92 
 

 

{01563104} 
006481.00001 2560842v1 



Charter Schools 

ACADEMIC POLICY COMMITTEE ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10040 

Charter schools shall establish an Academic Policy Committee. Each application for a charter 
school shall include a description of the Academic Policy Committee and its procedures. The 
Academic Policy Committee shall consist of parents of students attending (or planning to attend) 
the charter school, teachers at the charter school (or teachers who agree to teach at the charter 
school), and employees of the charter school (or employees who agree to work at the charter 
school). The committee composition details are documented in the By-Laws of the Charter 
School.  
  
The Academic Policy Committee shall supervise the academic operation of the charter school 
and ensure the fulfillment of the mission of the charter school. The Academic Policy Committee 
will meet regularly and not less than four times during the academic year with teachers and staff 
to monitor progress in achieving the policies and goals established for the school and to review, 
evaluate, and improve its operations. 
​
The Academic Policy Committee shall select the principal/head teacher of the charter school. 
The principal/head teacher shall select, appoint, or otherwise supervise employees of the charter 
school in accordance with District HR policies. If the person selected as the principal/head 
teacher by the Academic Policy Committee does not possess an Alaska Type B administrative 
certificate, the Superintendent shall designate an administrator to evaluate the certified 
staff/teacher(s) in the charter school. 
 
The Academic Policy Committee will function according to the terms of law.​
 
The Academic Policy Committee shall report directly to the Superintendent or designee.  
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9/92 
CODE OF ETHICS ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ AR 10040.1 
 
Members of Academic Policy Committees (APCs) represent their charter school community. 
They are subject to the following code of ethics: 

1. My school community has entrusted me with the educational development of the children and 
youth of this community; 

2. The public expects my first and greatest concern to be in the best interest of each and every 
one of these young people without distinction as to who they are or what their background may 
be; 

3. The future welfare of the school community, district, state, and of the nation depends upon the 
quality of education we provide in the public schools to fit the needs of every learner; 

4. My fellow Academic Policy Committee members and I must take the initiative in helping all 
the people in this school community to have all the facts, all the time, about our school; 

5. I must never neglect my personal obligation to the school community and my obligation to the 
district, state, nor surrender these responsibilities to any other person, group, or organization. 

In view of the foregoing consideration, it shall be my constant endeavor: 

1. To devote time, thought, and study to the duties and responsibilities of an Academic Policy 
Committee member, as outlined in our by-laws so that I may render effective and creditable 
service; 

2. To work with my fellow Academic Policy Committee members in a spirit of harmony and 
cooperation in spite of differences of opinion that arise during vigorous debate of points at issue; 

3. To base my personal decision upon all available facts in each situation; to vote my honest 
conviction in every case, unswayed by partisan bias of any kind; thereafter, abide by and uphold 
the final majority decision of the Academic Policy Committee and the School Board; 

4. To remember at all times that as an individual I have no authority outside the meeting of the 
Academic Policy Committee, and to conduct my relationships with the school staff, local 
citizenry, media representatives and all other agencies or individuals on the basis of this fact. 

5. To resist every temptation and outside pressure to use my position as an Academic Policy 
Committee member to benefit either myself or any other individual or agency apart from the 
total interest of the school; 
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CODE OF ETHICS ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ AR 10040.1 

6. To recognize it is as important for the Academic Policy Committee to understand and evaluate 
the educational program of the school as it is to plan for the business of school operation; 

7. To bear in mind under all circumstances that the primary function of the Academic Policy 
Committee is to recommend procedures by which the school is to be administered, but that the 
administration of the educational program and the conduct of school business shall be left to the 
employed principal or designee of the school and staff; 

8. To welcome and encourage active cooperation by citizens, organizations and the media of 
communication in the district with respect to making recommendations on current school 
operations and proposed future developments; 

9. Finally, to strive step by step toward ideal conditions for the most effective Academic Policy 
Committee service to my community, in a spirit of teamwork and devotion to public education as 
the greatest instrument for the preservation and perpetuation of our representative democracy. 
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PRINCIPAL / HEAD TEACHER​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10050 

Charter School Principal  

A charter school principal must possess a current Alaska Administrative Certificate and be either 
an existing principal in the district or be eligible for hire as a district administrator.  A retired 
district administrator may serve as a charter school principal if the administrator left the district 
in good standing, had satisfactory performance evaluations, and has a current administrative 
certificate. The school district assumes no responsibility for employing this person after the 
termination of the charter school contract except as required by state statute and/or an applicable 
negotiated agreement.  

If the charter school Academic Policy Committee desires to contract by addendum with a 
principal who is currently employed as a district principal, the superintendent’s approval is 
required prior to entering into the contract. 

 

Charter School Head Teacher  

A charter school head teacher is not required to possess an Alaska type B administrative 
certificate. A head teacher must possess an Alaska type A certificate and be either an existing 
teacher in the district or be eligible for hire as a district teacher. A retired district teacher may 
serve as a charter school head teacher if the teacher left the district in good standing, had 
satisfactory performance evaluations, and has a current teacher certificate. The school district 
assumes no responsibility for employing this person after the termination of the charter school 
contract except as required by state statute and/or an applicable negotiated agreement. 
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CHARTER SCHOOL PRINCIPAL AND HEAD TEACHER EVALUATION      AR 10050 
 
Principal Evaluation 

The district will designate a qualified evaluator to conduct an evaluation of the charter school 
principal.  The individual conducting the evaluation will meet the requirements of AS 14.20.149 
and will utilize the district’s administrator evaluation procedures. 

The evaluator shall ensure that during the evaluation process, the Academic Policy Committee 
will have the opportunity to provide written information on the performance of the administrator, 
including the administrator’s performance in meeting obligations set forth in school board policy 
and the charter school contract. 

The district’s evaluation of the charter school principal does not preclude additional assessment 
by the Academic Policy Committee regarding the professional performance of the principal.  
Any additional assessment should be arranged between the Academic Policy Committee and the 
principal. 

Any members of charter school staff (classified or certified) who serve on the Academic Policy 
Committee shall recuse themselves from any votes, discussions, or other Academic Policy 
Committee proceedings pertaining to the principal's salary, contract, evaluation, and termination. 

A copy of any additional assessment conducted by the Academic Policy Committee will be 
provided by the Academic Policy Committee to the district upon request. 

 

Head Teacher Evaluation 

If the charter school administrator performs both administrative and teaching functions, the 
procedures for evaluation shall be those for a principal/administrator identified above.  However, 
the district administration will determine an appropriate evaluation instrument that must be used 
for accurate evaluation of both teaching and administrative duties based on district performance 
standards. 

 

Confidentiality of Evaluations 

The Academic Policy Committee is neither responsible nor authorized to take personnel actions 
with respect to any employee other than the Charter School principal/head teacher.  Before 
receiving any information that is confidential under law or contract, each member of the 
Academic Policy Committee must sign a confidentiality agreement acknowledging and agreeing 
to abide by that confidentiality. 

Certificated teacher evaluations are confidential and may not be publicly disclosed, including 
disclosure to members of the Academic Policy Committee, absent a written waiver signed and 
dated by the employee.   

 

{01563104} 
006481.00001 2560842v1 



Charter Schools 

CHARTER SCHOOL PRINCIPAL AND HEAD TEACHER EVALUATION      AR 10050 

 

The Charter School principal/head teacher’s evaluation conducted by the district may not be 
publicly disclosed without the written permission of the principal/head teacher but may be shared 
with the Academic Policy Committee without a waiver. 
 
 
 
 
Legal Reference:​
​ Alaska Statutes ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ 14.03.270(c) – Teacher or employee transfers, evaluations, and negotiated agreements. 
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MEETINGS​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10060 

All meetings of the Academic Policy Committee (APC) shall comply with Alaska’s Open 
Meetings Act. The Academic Policy Committee shall provide public notice of its meetings and 
allow for public participation at its meetings. 

The Principal/Head Teacher or designee shall establish regulations to ensure compliance with 
law. 
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REVIEW OF THE CHARTER SCHOOL ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10070 
 

Once approved by both the School Board and the State Board of Education, the charter school 
will be subject to an annual review of its operations and finances by the School Board. Annually, 
the charter school will submit a written report and make a presentation to the School Board and 
the public. This report will include information on the attainment of student performance 
expectations, meetings of the governing bodies of the charter school, descriptions of charter 
school activities, and other information of interest to the School Board.  

If academic performance targets for student achievement are not reached by the identified 
timelines specified in the contract, the Academic Policy Committee must submit a Plan for 
Improvement, outlining activities for remediation, a process for monitoring the progress of the 
Plan, and a process for reporting progress of the Plan to the School Board.  

If any allegations of noncompliance with the charter school contract are presented either during 
the annual review or at any other time, then the School Board, through the Superintendent or 
designee, shall investigate these allegations.  Prior to terminating the charter school contract, the 
School Board and the charter school Academic Policy Committee shall attempt to remedy any 
violations of the contract.  The School Board shall provide written notice to the charter school 
Academic Policy Committee of its intent to terminate the contract and the reasons therefore. ​
 
The Department of Education and Early Development may audit the charter school's program 
and may take any action necessary to ensure compliance with federal and state law, including the 
withholding of funding.  
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CHARTER SCHOOL ANNUAL REVIEW ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ AR 10070 
 
Written Report:​
Annually, the charter school will submit a written report to the district and the School Board no 
later than May 1 of each school year. The report will include: 

1.​ A cover letter, including: 
●​ name of the charter school, 
●​ school year/annual report title, and 
●​ name(s) of person(s) responsible for report, 
●​ Vision and Mission statements and strategic plan goal areas.​

  
2.​ Student achievement assessment results, including: 

●​ recommendations for remediation of poor student performance, and 
●​ school goal attainment;​

  
3.​ Student enrollment and mobility data; 
4.​ Descriptions of charter school activities; 
5.​ Data on the meetings of the governing bodies of the charter school, including: 

●​ a list of the Academic Policy Committee meetings, including officers, and staff 
members by position, 

●​ minutes of the meetings, 
●​ current bylaws of the Academic Policy Committee, 
●​ a list of employees and job titles, and 
●​ a list of officers in any PTA/PTO or other parent organization;​

  
6.​ Any major changes planned for the following school year including: 

●​ changes to the contract between the charter school and the district, and 
●​ modifications to the school’s charter; and​

  
7.​ Other information of interest to the school board and/or the school district administration.  

Presentation to School Board:​
Annually the charter school may make a presentation to the school board and the public. If 
presentations are requested by the board, they will be scheduled on a board meeting agenda in 
the spring of each year. Written reports will be received by the district prior to the charter 
school’s presentation to the school board. Presentations will include student achievement results, 
highlights of the year, and changes being requested to the contract or charter. 
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CHARTER SCHOOL ANNUAL REVIEW ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ AR 10070 
 
The school board will act on the charter school’s contract renewal (including changes to the 
contract language and estimated budget) as required following the school’s written report and 
presentation (if applicable). 
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AMENDMENT OF CHARTER AND TERMINATION OF CONTRACT​       BP 10080 

A charter school may apply to the School Board for an amendment to its charter during the term 
of its contract. If the School Board approves the amendment, an amended contract must be 
executed to conform to the amended charter. The School Board must forward an amended 
charter and amended contract to the Department of Education and Early Development. A charter 
school may make minor changes to its program without review by the Department, if they are 
approved by the district. A change of program that involves the addition of an elementary or 
secondary program must be approved by the School Board and the State Board of Education and 
Early Development.  

When the charter school updates their vision and mission statements or the strategic plan the 
Academic Policy Committee shall send this information to the School Board.  

The School Board may terminate a contract with a charter school pursuant to the causes set forth 
in AS 14.03.256.   

 
 
Legal Reference: 
Alaska Statutes 
14.03.256 Charter school termination 
 
Alaska Administrative Code​
​ 4 AAC 33.113 Amendment of Charter 
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COMMUNICATION ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BP 10090 

Charter schools are an integral part of the District.  Open communication between the charter 
school and the district is essential to the effective functioning of each.  

The District shall: 

1.​ respond in a timely manner to requests for information from the charter school. 
2.​ develop materials such as calendars, time lines, or forms to assist charter schools in 

meeting district deadlines and reports. 
3.​ invite charter school employees to participate in district sponsored professional 

development workshops and programs. 
4.​ Designate a contact person as the primary contact person between the charter school and 

the district administration.   

The Charter School shall: 

1.​ respond in a timely manner to requests for information from the district. 
2.​ designate a contact person as the primary contact between the charter school and the 

district administration. 
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BP 6181 CHARTER SCHOOL

Charter schools are schools established under AS 14.03.250 that operate within the public school
district. Charter schools are established upon the approval by the School Board and the State Board
of Education of an application for a charter school. Charter schools shall operate under a written
contract between the charter school and the School Board.Establishment of Charter SchoolsThe
School Board shall give appropriate consideration to any charter school petition, in light of its overall
effect on the district's children and the proposed school's ability to function effectively and meet its
goals. The School Board desires to support innovations which improve student learning and views
charter schools as an opportunity to implement school-level reform. In accordance with law, the
proposed charter must include descriptions of the vision, mission and goals of the charter school, the
governance structure which will be used, the educational outcomes to be attained by students, and the
method by which progress in meeting these outcomes will be measured.Applications for a charter
school to operate during the next school year shall be submitted to the School Board no later than July
1 of the current school year. A charter school shall begin operation as agreed with the School Board,
but no later than October 1st of the year approved for opening.Charter schools shall comply with the
following general requirements:

1. The charter school shall establish an Academic Policy Committee that will function according to
the terms of law.

2. The charter school Academic Policy Committee shall report directly to the School Board or a
subcommittee of the School Board unless mutually agreed otherwise.

3. The charter school shall operate in compliance with state and federal law, and with School
District policies unless mutually agreed otherwise.

4. The charter school shall comply with the requirements of the district accounting system.

5. The charter school shall comply with the requirements of the district purchasing system.

6. The charter school shall be designed to advance basic skills areas (mathematics, science,
language arts, and social studies) appropriate to the age of students included in the program. The
charter school disciplinary program shall enforce Alaska statutes, state and federal regulations, and
district policies with respect to drugs, alcohol, weapons, tobacco, harassment, and violence.

7. The charter school shall participate in the district's report card process as required by Alaska
statute.

8. The charter school shall participate in all tests and assessments required by either the State
Department of Education and Early Development or the district unless the contract specifies
otherwise.

9. The charter school shall not promote religious ideologies or philosophies.

10. The charter school shall operate in compliance with negotiated agreements established
between employee groups and the School Board.

11. A charter school operating as a correspondence program or a residential program shall comply
with all requirements of Alaska statute and regulation.

Note: Charter schools operating correspondence programs must comply with the requirements for
state approval and operation as set forth in 4 AAC 33.405 - 4 AAC 33.490. Charter schools operating
residential programs must comply with the requirements set forth in AS 14.16.100 and 4 AAC 33.090.

School Board Review of Charter School Application and AppealsNo later than 60 days after
submission of a charter school application, the School Board will issue a written decision approving or
rejecting the charter school. The written decision will include all relevant findings of fact and

6181

6181
1 of 3

https://www.akleg.gov/basis/statutes.asp?year=2013&title=14#14.03.250
https://www.akleg.gov/basis/aac.asp#4.33.405
https://www.akleg.gov/basis/statutes.asp?year=2013&title=14#14.16.100
https://www.akleg.gov/basis/aac.asp#4.33.090


conclusions of law.

If the School Board approves an application, it shall forward the application to the State Board of
Education for review and approval. If the School Board denies an application for a charter school, the
applicant may appeal the denial to the Commissioner of Education and Early Development within 60
days of the School Board's denial. A decision of the Commissioner upholding the denial may be
appealed by the charter school applicant within 30 days to the State Board of Education. If the
Commissioner approves the application, her/she shall forward it to the State Board of Education for
review and approval.

Review of the Charter SchoolOnce approved by both the School Board and the State Board of
Education, the charter school will be subject to an annual review of its operations and finances by the
School Board. Annually, the charter school will submit a written report and make a presentation to the
School Board and the public. This report will include information on the attainment of student
performance expectations, meetings of the governing bodies of the charter school, descriptions of
charter school activities, and other information of interest to the School Board.If academic
performance targets for student achievement are not reached by the identified timelines specified in
the contract, the Academic Policy Committee must submit a Plan for Improvement, outlining activities
for remediation, a process for monitoring the progress of the Plan, and a process for reporting
progress of the Plan to the School Board.

If there is evidence of a breach of contract, the School Board shall have a right to investigate and meet
with the charter school to discuss possible remedies, including termination of the charter school
contract.

The Department of Education and Early Development may audit the charter school's program and
may take any action necessary to ensure compliance with federal and state law, including the
withholding of funding.

Organization and Operation of a Charter SchoolA charter school operates as a school in the school
district except that a charter school:• is exempt from the school district's textbook, program,
curriculum, and scheduling requirements.

•   is exempt from AS 14.14.130(c) which states "If the district employs a chief school administrator,
the administrator shall select, appoint, and otherwise control all school district employees who
serve under the chief school administrator subject to the approval of the school board."

•   operates under the charter school's annual program budget as set out in the contract between
the School Board and the charter school.

•   shall designate a contact person for all communications between the charter school and the
district administration.

A charter school must participate in all student assessments required by the Department of Education
and Early Development.Operation of a Charter SchoolA charter school shall:• keep financial records
of the charter school;

•   oversee the operation of the charter school to ensure that the terms of the contract are being met;

•   meet regularly with parents and with teachers of the charter school to review, evaluate, and
improve operations of the charter school; and

•   meet with the Academic Policy Committee at least once each year to monitor progress in
achieving the committee's policies and goals.

Amendment of Charter

A charter school may apply to the School Board for an amendment to its charter during the term of its
contract. If the School Board approves the amendment, an amended contract must be executed to
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conform to the amended charter. The School Board must forward an amended charter and amended
contract to the Department of Education and Early Development. A charter school may make minor
changes to its program without review by the Department, if they are approved by the district. A
change of program that involves the addition of an elementary or secondary program must be
approved by the School Board and the State Board of Education and Early Development.Definitions

"Employees" of charter schools are considered employees of the district with all rights guaranteed
by their respective collective bargaining agreements unless specifically waived by mutual
agreement between the appropriate bargaining unit and School Board.

"Principal" means a person selected by the Academic Policy Committee to select, appoint, or
otherwise supervise employees of the charter school. This person is not required to possess an
Alaska Type B Administrative Certificate, but if a type B is not possessed, the individual may not
conduct certificated employee evaluations. The school district assumes no responsibility for
employing this person after the termination of the charter school contract unless the person is also
employed as a teacher."Annual program budget" means the funding generated by students enrolled
in the charter school as set forth in AS 14.03.260.

(cf. 3540 - Transportation)

Legal References:

ALASKA STATUTES

14.03.250-14.03.280 Charter Schools

AS 14.16.100 Application for residential school

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

4 AAC 33.110-119 Charter Schools

4 AAC 33.405 - .490 Correspondence Study Programs

4 AAC 33.090 District-operated statewide and district-wide residential schools

Revised 3/2015

PSD approved 10-13-15

ADOPTED: June 21, 2005

Petersburg City School District
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AR 6181 APPLICATION PROCEDURE FOR ESTABLISHING A CHARTER SCHOOL

The following steps shall be followed in making application for the establishment of a charter school in
the school district.

Administrative Meeting
Any person(s) wishing to establish a charter school shall notify the Superintendent of their intention at
their earliest convenience.  The Superintendent shall establish an administrative committee to meet
with the charter school representatives to review the application procedures, discuss the requirements
of the application form and the contract between the charter school and the Board, and to answer any
questions the charter school representatives may have.

Following the initial meeting with the administrative committee, the charter school representatives shall
prepare the information required on the application form, and shall prepare a proposed contract
between the charter school and the Board.  The required provisions of the contract are the same as
the elements required in the application form set forth in this policy.  These documents shall be
submitted to the Board no later than February 1 of the school year prior to the school year in which the
charter school begins operation.  Applications received after the February 1 deadline shall not be
considered until the next school year.

School Board Work Session
Following the timely receipt of the complete application form and the proposed written contract
between the charter school and the Board, the Board shall hold a public work session with the charter
school representatives.  During this work session, the charter school representatives shall present
their proposal for a charter school and the contract with the Board.  The Board and the charter school
representatives may negotiate provisions of the contract during this meeting.

Public Hearing on the Charter School Application
Following the work session, the Board may hold a public hearing on the proposed charter school
application.

School Board Action
Following the work session and the public hearing (if held), the Board shall place the charter school
proposal on the agenda for a regular Board hearing.  The Board will take action to approve or deny
the request to establish the charter school.

Application Form
The application form must state:

1. the name of the charter school;

2. the name, address, and telephone number of a designated person author-ized to act on behalf of
the charter school;

3. the names of the members of the Academic Policy Committee and detailed information of the
following provisions.

In addition, the application form shall include the following:

1. Description of the education program.  This includes a statement of the mission of the charter
school, the curriculum in each subject matter area of the charter school (including
educational/academic goals, instructional methods and materials, and evaluation procedures), and
scheduling requirements (length of school day with start and end times, and a calendar for the
school year).  A charter school shall be nonsectarian.
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2. Specific levels of achievement for the educational program.  This includes the expected level of
attainment of the educational/academic goals using the evaluation procedures specified in the
educational program described in item (1) of the application.  Failure to meet these levels of
achievement will be considered a breach of contract.

3. Admission policies and procedures.  This includes the specific criteria for eligibility of students to
enroll in the charter school.  Admission criteria cannot be discriminatory toward any protected
classes of individuals.  A charter school and/or Board may not require a student to attend a charter
school.  A charter school shall enroll all eligible students who submit a timely application unless the
number of applications exceeds the capacity of the charter school.  A preference for enrollment, up
to 10% of the total student enrollment, may be given to the children of the originators of the charter
school (parents and staff) if there are more applicants than the approved number of students. 
Preference may also be granted to siblings of students already enrolled in the charter school.  In the
event of an excess, the charter school and the Board shall attempt to accommodate the students by
considering additional classroom space and/or additional teachers.  If it is not possible to
accommodate all eligible students, students shall be selected by a random drawing approved by
the Board.

The application to establish a charter school shall specify the application procedure for students,
including a copy of the student application form, and specify the timelines for application, approvals,
and notification.  In the case of a multi-year charter school, the contract must also contain provisions
for handling the admissions procedures for continuing students from one school year to the next.

4. Administrative policies.  The application form must include administrative policies to be followed
by the charter school.  A charter school is subject to Board policies and administrative regulations
unless waivers are granted by mutual agreement between the charter school and the Board.  Any
exemptions must be specified in the contract.  A complete listing of Board policies and regulations
is available at the school district administrative office.

To the extent permitted by Alaska laws and regulations, charter schools may waive state
regulations except that a charter school must comply with all state and federal requirements for
receipt and use of public money.  Any waivers to state regulations must be included in the contract. 
Approval for waivers of state regulations will occur at the time the State Board of Education acts on
the locally approved application.  By law, waivers of state statutes are not permitted.  Copies of the
state statutes and regulations are available from the Alaska Department of Education.

5. A statement of the charter school's funding allocation from the Board and costs assignable to the
charter school program budget.  During the administrative meeting held in accordance with these
procedures, the administrative committee shall provide to the charter school representatives an
estimated per pupil allocation available from the district for the operation of the charter school.  The
estimated per pupil allocation shall be computed in a manner consistent with the method in which
the district receives revenues from the state less administrative costs retained by the district
determined by applying the indirect cost rate approved by the Alaska Department of Education and
Early Development.  The district shall outline services provided to the charter school for the
retention of administrative costs.

The application subsequently submitted by the charter school shall include an annual program
budget proposed by the charter school.  During the Board work session, the Board and the charter
school representative may negotiate the per pupil allocation and other aspects of the annual
program budget.  In all events, the Board shall provide an approved charter school with an annual
program budget that is not less than the amount determined in accordance with AS 14.03.260.  The
charter school shall not diminish the per pupil financial support of students enrolled in the remainder
of the district's schools.

A charter school may not charge tuition to students who reside within the school district.  Fees
charged to students by the charter school, including but not limited to application and activity fees,
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shall be retained by the charter school and included in the charter school program budget.

Actual revenues received by the charter school shall be derived from actual student enrollments in
the charter school during the year in which the charter school is operating.  The funding allocation
set forth in the first paragraph of this section is for purposes of creating a program budget for the
charter school for the next school year.  Actual student enrollments in the charter school (and
revenues generated from those enrollments) shall be ascertained in the same manner that the State
of Alaska uses to determine student enrollments and state revenues generated in the school
district.  Unless otherwise specified in contract, this includes foundation revenues generated for
special populations of students and the charter school's portion of the local Borough contribution
under AS 14.17.410(b)(2)(c).  Grants and special revenue funds will be available to the charter
school as determined by the contract between the Board and the charter school.  Operating
revenues will be provided to the charter school as specified in the contract.

Funds in excess of the per pupil allocation, if any, paid to the charter school by the school district
shall be in accordance with the approval annual program budget.  If student enrollment in the charter
school during the 20-day count period fluctuates more than 10% above or below the estimated
enrollment, the charter school and the Board shall meet to review and renegotiate the charter school
budget.

All costs for operating a public school in the school district shall be assigned to the charter school
subject to restrictions in the charter school law and the terms of the contract between the Board and
the charter school.  Operational costs for a charter school housed in a district facility will be charged
to the charter school on a pro rata basis according to the costs of building operation.  All equipment
and supplies purchased by the charter school become the property of the school district upon the
completion or termination of the charter school contract.

The established charter school shall annually submit a balanced program budget by February 1st of
each year which shows the expected revenues and expenditures for the charter school for the next
school year.  This annual budget shall be approved by the Board.  Adjustments to the charter school
budget may be necessary if the estimated revenues are significantly revised due to legislative
and/or board/assembly action.

6. Method by which the charter school shall account for receipts and expenditures.  This shall
include a description of how the charter school will be in compliance with AS 14.17.190,
Restrictions Governing Receipt and Expenditure of Money from Public School Foundation
Account.  The charter school shall comply with all district accounting and purchasing policies and
specify on the application form how it will provide the financial and accounting information
requested by the Board or the Alaska Department of Education.  The charter school shall allow
district personnel or the district's auditor access to financial information to perform the annual audit.

7. Location and description of the facility.  The application form shall contain a description of the
location and facility used to house the charter school.  A charter school may be operated in an
existing school district facility or in a facility within the school district that is not currently being used
as a public school.  Any facility that is used for a charter school must meet and maintain the federal
and state building, fire, health, and safety requirements applicable to other public buildings or public
schools in the district.  The Superintendent shall make this determination based on inspections
made by the code enforcement authorities.

The charter school shall be responsible for obtaining these inspections and shall be responsible for
correcting any deficiencies in non-district facilities.  The charter school shall maintain code
compliance during the duration of the contract.

Charter schools proposing to use district facilities which are already in use as public schools, may
do so only on the approval by the Board.  The use of the district facilities for the charter school shall
be negotiated during the Board's work session with the charter school proposers.  The charter
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school may pay facility rent as well as a fee for district custodial and utility services based on the
number of square feet used in the school.  In addition, the charter school may pay a proportional
share of any building maintenance.

A charter school which proposes to utilize space in an existing district school shall meet with the
superintendent and/or principal of that school and come to a mutual agreement regarding the
charter school's observance of school rules and policies.  These mutually agreed upon rules and
policies shall be included in the charter school application.

For charter schools requesting the use of space in an existing district facility, the administration will
annually determine if the amount of space requested by the charter school will be available based
on enrollment projections and school capacity.

8. Name(s) of the Teacher(s) who will teach in the charter school.  The application form shall contain
the names of the teacher or teachers who will teach in the charter school.  All teachers in the charter
school shall be hired by the school district or selected from the current district staff.  A teacher may
not be assigned to a charter school unless the teacher consents to the assignment.  All provisions
of the existing negotiated agreement with the teachers association apply to teachers in the charter
schools, unless the Board and the Association agree to an exemption for the charter school.  A
request for an exemption to the negotiated agreement shall be initiated by the charter school.  The
charter school shall meet with the Association to discuss the exemption and, if agreeable, the
charter school shall obtain a letter from the Association indicating their intent to allow the
exemption.  A description of the exemption and the letter from the Association shall be included in
the application.

Charter school teachers shall be evaluated in an equivalent manner as all other teachers in the
district.  If the proposed teacher evaluation procedure is not identical to the district's procedure,
then the charter school shall include a detailed description of the teacher evaluation procedure
proposed to be used in the charter school.  Teacher evaluations are confidential and may not be
publicly disclosed, including disclosure to members of the Academic Policy Committee, absent a
written waiver signed by and dated by the employee.  The Academic Policy Committee may
request that a teacher waive confidentiality so that the evaluation may be shared with the Academic
Policy Committee.  If a waiver is not obtained, the Type B certificated evaluator performing the
evaluation of charter school teachers shall work in an advisory capacity with the Academic Policy
Committee to assist the Committee in making informed decisions regarding the employment of
Charter School teachers.  The details of this working relationship shall be agreed to in writing
between the evaluator and the Academic Policy Committee.

9. Name(s) of support staff who will work at the charter school.  The application form shall contain
the anticipated support staff positions, or the specific names of support staff, who will work in the
charter school.  All support staff in the charter school shall be hired by the school district or selected
from the current district staff.  A support staff may not be assigned to a charter school Charter
school support staff shall be evaluated in an equivalent manner as all other support staff in the
district.  If the proposed support staff evaluation procedure is not identical to the district's
procedure, then the charter school shall include a detailed description of the support staff evaluation
procedure proposed to be used in the charter school.  Support staff evaluations are confidential
and may not be publicly disclosed, including disclosure to members of the Academic Policy
Committee, absent a written waiver signed by and dated by the employee.  The Academic Policy
Committee may request that a support staff employee waive confidentiality so that the evaluation
may be shared with the Academic Policy Committee.  If a waiver is not obtained, the Type B
certificated evaluator performing the evaluation of charter school support staff shall work in an
advisory capacity with the Academic Policy Committee to assist the Committee in making informed
decisions regarding the employment of Charter School support staff.  The details of this working
relationship shall be agreed to in writing between the evaluator and the Academic Policy
Committee.
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10. Teacher-to-student ratio.  The application form for establishing a charter school shall specify the
teacher-to-student ratio.  This shall be determined by dividing the number of full-time equivalent
teachers in the charter school by the number of full-time equivalent students in the charter school. 
For the purposes of the applications, the teacher-to-student ratio shall use the estimated number of
full-time equivalent students in the denominator of this equation.  Include in the application a
description of how this estimate was determined.

11. Number of students served.  The application form will include an estimated number of students
served (specify both the full-time equivalent number of students) by the charter school for the next
school year.  The charter school shall annually provide to the school district the names of the
students who have pre-registered for the charter school four weeks before the starting date of the
charter school. 

12. The term of the contract.  The application form will include a specification of the term of the
contract.  No charter school may exceed a ten (10) year contract.  A charter school may reapply
after the term of the contract has expired.

13. A termination clause.  The application form will include a termination clause providing that the
contract may be terminated by the Board for the failure of the charter school to meet educational
achievement goals, for fiscal management standards, or for other good cause.

14. A certification of compliance for receipt and use of public money.  This provision requires a
certification that the charter school will comply with all state and federal requirements for the receipt
and use of public money.

15. Other requirements or exemptions.  If there are additional provisions that either the charter
school or the Board wish to include in the contract, then they should be included in this section of the
application form.  Additional provisions may include other requirements imposed by either the
charter school or the Board, or may include other exemptions not covered under Board policies and
regulations.  These additional provisions of the contract must also be agreed upon by both the
charter school and the Board.

16. Risk management.  The charter school shall adequately protect against liability and risk through
an active risk management program.  The program shall include purchase of insurance coverage
equal to those held by the school district and shall be established in the contract between the
charter and the board of education.  The charter school shall operate in such a manner as to
minimize the risk of injury or harm to students, employees, and others.

School operations and activities shall be reviewed by the district's Superintendent for compliance
with appropriate industry safety practices.

17. Breach of contract.  Failure to comply with the provisions of the contract between the charter
and the Board is considered a breach of contract and may result in the termination of the charter
school.  During the charter school's annual review with the Board, compliance with the provisions of
the contract will be monitored.  If any allegations of noncompliance with the charter school contract
(either by the charter school or by the school district or by the school district) are presented either
during the annual review or at any other time, then the Board shall investigate these allegations. 
Prior to canceling the charter school contract, the Board and the charter school shall attempt to
remedy any violations of the contract.  The charter school would be allowed a minimum of 30 days
to achieve full compliance.

18. The Academic Policy Committee.  Each application for a charter school shall include a
description of the procedures used to establish an Academic Policy Committee.  The Academic
Policy Committee shall consist of parents attending (or planning to attend) the charter school,
teachers at the charter school (or teachers who agree to teach at the charter school), and
employees of the charter school (or employees who agree to work at the charter school).
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The Academic Policy Committee of the charter school shall supervise the academic operation of
the charter school and ensure the fulfillment of the mission of the charter school.

The Academic Policy Committee shall select the principal of the charter school.  The principal shall
select, appoint, or otherwise supervise employees of the charter school.  If the person selected as
the principal by the Academic Policy Committee does not possess an Alaska Type B
Administrative Certificate, then the Board shall designate (with the approval of the Academic Policy
Committee) a school district administrator to evaluate the teacher(s) in the charter school.  Costs
related to such employee evaluations shall be specified and borne by the charter school.

19. Name of principal or designated administrator who will administer the charter school.  The
application will identify the charter school principal or designated administrator.  The principal or
designated administrator will be selected by the Academic Policy Committee and approved by the
Board.  A principal or designated administrator may not be assigned to a charter school unless the
principal or designated administrator consents to the assignment.  All provisions of the existing
negotiated agreement with the principal association apply to the principal in the charter schools,
unless the Board and the principal's association agree to an exemption for the charter school.  A
request for an exemption to the negotiated agreement shall be initiated by the charter school.  The
charter school shall meet with the principal's association to discuss the exemption and, if
agreeable, the charter school shall obtain a letter from the principal's association indicating their
intent to allow the exemption.  A description of the exemption and the letter from the principal's
association shall be included in the application.

The charter school principal or designated administrator shall be evaluated in an equivalent manner
as all other principals in the district.  Should the Academic Policy Committee desire not to have the
superintendent evaluate the principal designated administrator, the contract shall identify the
qualified administrator to perform the evaluation and the specific evaluation procedures to be
followed.  Costs related to such administrative evaluations shall be specified and borne by the
charter school.  If the proposed principal or designated administrator evaluation procedure is not
identical to the district's procedure, then the charter school shall include a detailed description of
the administrative evaluation procedure proposed to be used in the charter school.  At a minimum,
the administrator identified to perform the evaluation shall hold a Type B certificate and be
approved by the Board.  All other provisions of AS 14.20.149, including provisions for placing a
principal or designated administrator on a plan of improvement for failure to meet the district
performance standards, shall be followed.

The charter school principal's or designated administrator's evaluation may not be publicly
disclosed but may be shared with the Academic Policy Committee without a waiver. The details of
this working relationship for the evaluation shall be agreed to in writing between the evaluator and
the Academic Policy Committee.

20. Charter school contract with the Board.  Each application for a charter school must include a
proposed contract with the Board.  The charter school shall operate under the provisions of this
contract.  The contract must include by reference all the provisions listed in the application form and
the district's procedures for application.  During the work session with the Board, provisions of the
application may be revised by mutual consent.  The contract will reference the final revised form of
the application.

Upon approval of the charter school by the Board, the contract will be signed by the president of the
Board and the legally designated representative of the charter school.  The signed contract will be
forwarded to the State Board of Education and Early Development for approval.

The contract between the charter school and the Board shall reflect all agreements regarding the
operation of the charter school.  Any revisions of the terms of the contract may be made only with
the approval of the Board and the governing body of the charter school.  The contract will take effect
upon State Board of Education approval of the application.
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ADOPTED:  June 17, 2008

Petersburg City School District
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November - February

November 11  @ 6pmth

February 16  @ 6pmth

February 17  @ 6pmth

April 21  @ 6pmst

April 15  @ 6pmth

FY27 Budget
Timeline

May 19  @ 6pmth

June 16  @ 6pmth

All meetings held in the PHS Library

Budget Committee Meeting
-FY26 Winter Budget 
Revision preview (proposed at
December BOE Meeting)
-FY27 Revenue projections
-Preliminary input/discussion

Budget Work Session - 
BOE & Budget Committee
-FY27 Revenue projections
-Budget input/discussion
-Introduce Balancing Act

Department Budgeting
Each Director/Principal will
meet with Finance Director
to work on individual sections
of the budget. Then, the
team as a whole, works with
the Superintendent on equity
and priorities

BOE Meeting
FY27 Budget considerations
presented. New Balancing
Act launched for public
engagement.

Budget Committee Meeting
-Review public input
-Updated revenue projection
-Input on 1  Draft Budgetst

BOE Meeting
-FY27 1  Draft of Budget
presented

st

BOE Meeting
-FY26 Spring Budget Revision
-FY27 progress update
-Possible FY27 2  Draft ndBOE Meeting

-FY27 FINAL Proposed
Budget presented for Board
consideration and approval



FY2026 Petersburg School District Grant Awards 
 

FEDERAL 

Title IA - Improving Basic Programs $152,406.00 

Title IC - Migratory Education $190,985.41 

ESEA Migratory Supplemental Travel $4,366.82 

ESEA Migratory Book Award $3,920.00 

GREAT Alaska Grant - Supporting SPED Teacher Development $0 

Title VI-B - Special Education $166,869.70 

Section 619 - Preschool Special Education $1,744.00 

EMBRACE Travel - Supplemental Special Education $4,289.42 

Career Technical Education - Carl Perkins (likely to receive $5,000 secondary award) $22,000.00 

Safety & Wellbeing Conference Travel $4,864.83 

CLSD - Comprehensive Literacy State Development (Cohort 2024) year one of a five year grant $350,000.00 

Raising The Bar Alaska - Raising the Bar for Rural Alaskan Educators 
Year three of a three year grant 
This amount is the sub-award to PSD, but the main grant also pays for a large amount of travel and 
professional development for teaching staff. 

$0 

Indian Education $28,462.00 

SRSA- Small Rural School Achievement Program $20,651.00 

SCALES -Supporting Community Agriculture and Local Education Systems - USDA Food Service 
Grant - Total Award of $149,928 over two and a quarter years. FY26 is the final year 

$71,696.70 

Local Food for Local School Grant $1,712.15 

Fresh Fruit and Vegetables Program (Q1 award, likely that we will receive an award for Q2-Q4) $2,090.63 

Federal Food Service Grants - NSLP, CACFP, SFSP 
Are awarded based on meals served (Total of $563,037.02 in FY25) 

$ Unknown  

 

STATE/LOCAL 

Suicide Prevention $26,500.00 

Hurst Wood Foundation - Special Education 
Total Award of $166,500 to be spent over a few years 

$139,155.46 

Petersburg Community Foundation - Garden Sprouts Grant $5,000.00 

State Whole Kids - STEM Garden $3,500.00 

STEM Garden Matching Grant - Petersburg Mental Health Services $1,000.00 

MS/HS Roof Capital Grant GR-25-014 - 65% funding of Project ($2,777,384 over FY25 and FY26) $2,371,575.21 

 
Highlight denotes a NEW Grant in FY26 
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT​
 CALL FOR LETTERS OF INTEREST; INTERIM SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER (1-Year Term) 

The Petersburg School District is accepting letters of interest from qualified community 
members wishing to serve as an interim School Board member for a one-year term, beginning 
immediately and ending in October 2026. 

Responsibilities & Expectations​
 The interim board member will: 

●​ Attend regular School Board meetings (and special meetings as needed) 
●​ Participate in policy review, budget oversight, district governance, and other board duties 
●​ Engage with district staff, students, and community stakeholders 
●​ Serve in a fiduciary capacity, acting in the best interests of all students and the school 

district​
 

Eligibility​
 Applicants should meet the following criteria: 

●​ Residency within the Petersburg School District or the Borough 
●​ Ability to commit time to attend meetings, preparation, and community engagement 
●​ No conflict of interest or disqualifying factors under Alaska law or district policy​

 

How to Apply​
 Interested individuals should submit a letter of interest that includes: 

1.​ A brief biography or resume (education, work experience, civic involvement) 
2.​ Reasons for wanting to serve on the School Board 
3.​ What strengths or perspectives they would bring 
4.​ Any previous experience with boards, education, or public service 
5.​ Contact information (mailing address, phone, email) 

Letters may be submitted to: 

Petersburg School District (or Borough Clerk)​
 PO Box 289, Petersburg, AK 99833​
 or via email to exec@pcsd.us 

Deadline​
 All letters of interest must be received no later than Nov 1. Late submissions may not be 
considered. 

Selection Process​
 The School Board will review all submitted letters, conduct interviews if necessary, and appoint 
a qualified candidate to fill the interim position. The appointment is expected to be made by Nov. 
18 at the School Board meeting. 

For questions or clarification, please contact Mara Lutomski, BOE Assistant, exec@pcsd.us 

We encourage all interested, qualified citizens to consider this opportunity to serve Petersburg’s 
students and community. 
 

mailto:exec@pcsd.us


Personnel Action Report for 2025-26 
November 10 2025 

 
EMPLOYMENT OF CERTIFIED PERSONNEL 

 
Gus Pennington 
Long Term Sub MS 
 
 

RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT CERTIFIED PERSONNEL 
 
Alenna Nilsen 
RTI/ Credit Recovery 
As of Oct 23 
 

 
EMPLOYMENT OF CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL 

 
Aiden Luhr 
Paraprofessional 
 
Nina McCay 
Paraprofessional 
 
 

RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL 
 
Christine Slaght 
Paraprofessional 
As of Sept 23 

 
 

 
EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT 

 
Jolie Norman, Erin Hofacre,  
Stephanie Pawuk, Jill Lenhard 
CLSD Instructional Coaches 
 
 
 

 
 
 

2025-2026 School Year 
Teachers 41.00 
Classified 31.00 
Principals 2.00 
District Administration/Exempt 
(Superintendant, Finance, Maintenance, 
Food Service, Board Admin, Special 
education, tech , athletics) 

8.00 
 

Total Employees 82 
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Principal’s School Board Report
Mitkof Middle School/Petersburg High School
11/5/2025

• The curriculum committee for Social Studies is in the process of producing the rough 
draft of the document for the January Board Meeting

• We have come the end of 1st Quarter. There have been a few adjustments made to 
meet student needs in the Middle School.

• Middle School Awards assembly will be held on Monday Nov. 10th at 2:00 PM in the 
auditorium.

• We have experienced a few incidents related to discipline that have focused attention 
on the handbooks and discipline grids.  We will be working on revisions of those and will 
present to the board upon completion.

• We would like to welcome Gus Pennington to the staff as a long term substitute in the 
both the Middle School and The High School. Thank you, Gus.

• We are beginning to implement SEL lessons using Wayfinder.  There are some excellent 
lessons here that we want to bring to our Advisory periods.

  Student Counts:  MMS = 120
         PHS = 148



                                                                 
 

Department of Activities & Athletics 
PO Box 289 Petersburg, AK 99833 

877.526.7656 
 

PHS & MMS Activities & Athletics – Board Report - November – 2025 
 
 
PHS Swim & Dive 
Just completed the Region 5 Swim Championships. All swimmers performed well! With 4 girls 
our team finished in second place overall with team points. Returning from State on November 
9th.  
 
MMS Robotics 
Under Way! 
 
MMS Basketball & Cheer 
Under Way! Stikine Tournament hosted by Wrangell November 13-15, 2025. Had a great Blue & 
White scrimmage as well as games vs Wrangell on Nov 1.  
 
PHS Volleyball 
Senior night on Nov 15, 2025 and then heading to the Region V – 2A Volleyball Championships 
Nov 20-22 in Skagway. 
 
PHS Wrestling 
Season underway and just returned from their first tournament in Metlakatla. This year Wrangell 
is hosting the Wrestling Tournament that rotates between Petersburg and Wrangell. Sitka is 
coming to Petersburg December 4th to dual with us prior to going to Wrangell. 
 
Upcoming Home Events 
PHS Volleyball  Nov 15    Senior Night/Alumni 
 
PHS Wrestling   Dec 4    Dual vs Sitka 
 
PHS Basketball  Dec 19-20   Girls vs Craig 
 
 



Special Education Report: 
 

●​ Sharon Balcos, Elementary SPED teacher arrived and settled in! 
●​ At this time we have full staffing with para-educators and teachers 

District Test Coordinator: 
●​ ADP results  

 
 
 

 



Facilities and Maintenance Board Report – November 2025 
 
• The gym roof is near completion.  CBC crew will be working on metal trim for the fascia and parapet 
walls.  There will be a couple week break for the crew waiting on final materials for sealing up the wall 
between the 1985 building and 1975 building.​
​
• The facilities committee met a couple weeks ago to go over the full site condition survey from LCG 
Lantech.  There will be another meeting scheduled for the weeks coming to discuss priorities, next steps, 
and future 6yr CIP’s.  Robyn and I met to go over the Elementary portion of the condition survey to 
prioritize areas of concern and what can be accomplished in house, contracted out or part of a larger CIP.  
Next week we will go over the HS/MS, DO and VOCED. 

​
• Convergint is scheduled for a site visit in the second week of December.  This will help us identify 
problem areas and where to improve.  Training will be scheduled for the week for key Maintenance staff 
and IT Staff on operating and navigating through the DDC system (Compass 2.0) 

 



Petersburg School District   

 Technology Department Board Report 

October 17 – November 6, 2025 

Each click, tap, and swipe — make it count. Use technology to build a better world. 

The Technology Department continues to focus on strengthening cybersecurity, optimizing instructional software, modernizing 
network infrastructure, and providing consistent classroom and staff support.  

Cyber Hygiene Assessment – CISA Report (November 2025) 

CISA’s November 2025 Cyber Hygiene scan confirms that Petersburg School District’s network remains secure and compliant. The 
report identified no critical vulnerabilities and only one minor, low-risk finding, following the resolution of last month’s false positive. 

Phishing Reporting Transition 

The district has completed its transition away from the KnowBe4 platform and the retired Phish Alert Button (PAB). All Adult users 
with PCSD accounts can now use the KillPhish icon, integrated directly into the Gmail interface when logged in via a district account 
in a web browser. 

This one-click reporting tool allows users to flag suspected phishing attempts (not spam) for review. Messages reported that are not 
part of the simulation are reviewed and blocked to prevent future delivery. A phishing simulation campaign has also been launched 
to reinforce awareness and support staff in identifying malicious emails. Participation and reporting accuracy are being tracked to 
inform future cybersecurity training. 

Instructional Software Review 

Three instructional software subscriptions were reviewed this month: Renaissance Accelerated Reader, Kami, and BrainPOP. 

●​ Accelerated Reader will continue to be used in grades 3–5 as part of the district’s reading program. Professional 
development sessions are being scheduled to support implementation.​
 

●​ Kami, originally adopted during COVID-19 for digital PDF annotation, has seen reduced use as teachers have transitioned 
to other tools or traditional methods. The subscription was reduced this year and will likely conclude after the current 
school year.​
 

●​ BrainPOP, previously funded by the Alaska Library System, is no longer supported at the state level. After reducing costs 
in other areas, the district has funded it for continued use in the elementary school, where it remains a teacher favorite 
and highly requested resource. The cost to the district is $2,700 after a 67.07% discount (originally $8,455).​
 

Each software review involves collaboration among teachers, administration, finance, and vendors/educational partners to align 
resources with classroom needs and instructional priorities. 

Network Infrastructure Upgrade – Switch Installation 

The district is preparing for a network infrastructure upgrade scheduled for mid-November, pending the arrival of the final equipment. 
This project replaces switches installed initially in 2016–2017, modernizing both the core and edge networks to enhance reliability, 
performance, and long-term manageability. 

The upgrade utilizes Ubiquiti network switches, funded in part through E-Rate Category 2 support. TechOps/SERRC, in coordination 
with the Technology Department, will complete installation, documentation, and testing. The on-site visit will also provide valuable 
hands-on professional development for Jakyle and me. Work is planned for Friday afternoon through the weekend to minimize 
classroom disruption. 



October 2026- Food Service Board Report - Director Johnson McIntosh 
 
Food Service:   

●​ SY 2025/2026 Full administrative 
○​ Onsite January 16th  

●​ Health Inspection 
○​ No deficiencies reported 
○​ Commended on helping ensure food permits are available for all foods 

sold on campus  
 

●​ Local Procurement 
○​ SY24 1.4% of food purchased was considered local 
○​ SY25 11.58% of food purchased was considered local  

 
 

●​ Grants: 
○​ Alex and Carlee received another grant 

■​ 2025 Micro-Grants for Food Security Organization Award 
■​ $10,000 for hydroponics - originally wrote 2024 fall so working it 

into what we already have 
 

●​ After School Meals 
○​ Started slow but picking up momentum  

 
●​ Hydroponic systems have been ordered!  

○​ Watch us Grow!  
 

 
Wellness Team:  

●​ October was the first meeting. Invitations sent out for the rest of the year. If 
anyone wants to join please email Carlee at cjohnson@pcsd.us 

 
Migrant Education 

●​ Fall enrollment!  
 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

November CLSD Update 2025 

We're excited to share an update on our progress supported by the CLSD Grant, 
focusing on significant advancements in our district's literacy initiatives. We are deeply 
involved in data-driven planning and have a major community event approaching! 

Upcoming Event: Falling For Reading Literacy Night 🍂 
Mark your calendars! We invite the entire school board and community to our "Falling 
For Reading" Literacy Night: 

●​ Date: Monday, November 13th 
●​ Time: 5:30 PM – 7:30 PM 
●​ Location: High School 

This will be a major event showcasing student engagement, featuring activities across 
all grade levels, led by a dedicated team of 5 Elementary and 11 MS/HS teachers. 

Literacy Night Activities by Age Group: 

Grade Band Activity Examples 

K–2 Tricky Word HopScotch, Tricky Word Tic Tac Toe, Roll a story, Silly 
Sentences 

3–5 Picture Prompt Collaborative Story, Describe the Mystery Object 
(Descriptive Writing), Story Reading 



6–12 Fact or Fiction Headline, Giant Scrabble, Creative Writing, Mini 
Debate 

K–12 (All 
Students) 

Book Interest Survey, Book Cover Art Contest, Favorite Book Graffiti 
Wall, Reading Cafe (Hot Chocolate & Cookies) 

Major Reveal: At the Literacy Night, we will announce whether our district has 
successfully reached our goal of 100,000 pages read! Prizes and awards will be 
distributed to celebrate this achievement. 

Teacher Leadership and Data-Driven Instruction 📊 
Our commitment to improving student outcomes through the CLSD Grant remains 
strong. 

●​ Professional Coaching: We were thrilled to host Karen Grose last month. She 
provided valuable coaching to our teacher leaders focusing on implementation 
strategies for both the ILT and CLSD grants. 

●​ Data Focus: All levels—Elementary, Middle, and High School—have established 
student data-focused goals. Teachers are actively using this data within their 
Professional Learning Communities (PLCs) to evaluate current performance and 
strategically plan instruction to best meet individual student needs. 

●​ Continued Support: We are continuing our planning and collaboration with Karen 
Grose to embed these effective, data-informed practices across the district. 

We look forward to seeing you at the Literacy Night on November 13th to celebrate our 
students' hard work and our teachers' dedication! 

 

10/21/25 

Literacy Initiatives Progress: 

●​ "Falling for Reading" Challenge: The program is progressing well: 
○​ Middle School students have read 53,477 pages. 
○​ High School students have read 8,820 pages. 

●​ Literacy Words of the Day on KFSK: This initiative is receiving positive feedback, 
and the district is grateful for the partnership with KFSK. 

Upcoming Events & Opportunities: 



●​ Parent Literacy Call-In: 
○​ When: This Thursday, 3:45 PM - 4:45 PM. 
○​ Details: Karen Grose from NIET and a district representative will be hosting 

a call-in for parents to ask literacy questions. Parents are encouraged to 
spread the word and participate. 

●​ District Community Wide Celebration: 
○​ When: November 13th. 
○​ Schedule: 

■​ 5:00 PM - 5:30 PM: Dinner provided at the elementary school for 
K-5th grade students. 

■​ 5:30 PM - 7:30 PM: Main celebration with games and awards at 
the high school. 

○​ Volunteers: 14 teacher volunteers have generously offered their time to help 
with the event. 

●​ Preschool Director Meeting: 
○​ Last Thursday, the district met with all preschool directors. 
○​ A sample lesson on the "sounds first approach" was provided. 
○​ The district provided books and other materials, answered questions, and 

offered the opportunity for directors to take pre-school LETRs and attend 
the Science of Reading Symposium when dates become available 

We are continuing to provide Literacy Professional Learning Communities (PLCs) for our 
staff and are dedicated to further developing a common literacy language across the district. We 
will continue to move forward with these key initiatives to improve literacy for all students. 
-- 
Mara, let me know if this needs to be in a different fornat 
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Superintendent Goals – 2025–2026 School Year 

The following goals align with the district’s Strategic Plan focus areas and represent the continued commitment to 
advancing student learning, supporting staff and community well-being, and strengthening the systems that sustain 
educational excellence. 

1. Well-Being of Staff and Students 
●​ Promote and expand wellness events and activities to support the physical, emotional, and professional well-being 

of staff and students. 
●​ Continue participation with the SHARE Coalition to address community-wide wellness initiatives. 
●​ Develop and implement a Student Rights and Responsibilities Handbook to ensure consistent, equitable support 

and guidance for all students. 

2. Student, Family, and Community Engagement 
●​ Strengthen family and community engagement through monthly newsletters, school event promotion, and 

community input opportunities such as surveys. 
●​ Advocate for adequate and equitable funding for schools by maintaining communication with stakeholders and 

legislators. 
●​ Foster positive relationships with families and the wider community to build understanding and trust in district 

initiatives. 

3. Internal and External Communications 
●​ Maintain regular newsletters and communication to staff, families, and the community to highlight district 

achievements and upcoming events. 
●​ Provide bi-weekly updates to the School Board to ensure transparency, alignment, and proactive awareness of 

district priorities. 
●​ Continue outreach and collaboration with ATP, PDSP, administrators, and district committees to promote shared 

leadership and effective communication. 

4. Pathways and Diverse Learning Opportunities 
●​ Provide targeted professional development in Visible Learning and other effective teaching practices aligned with 

RTBAK and CLSD grants. 
●​ Support building administrators and teachers in using data to guide instruction, improve practice, and promote 

student learning growth.​
Expand student learning pathways through BYU online coursework and dual-credit options with the University of 
Alaska system. 

●​ Complete the National Superintendent Certification Program to enhance instructional leadership and strategic 
district improvement. 

●​ Continue districtwide strategic planning efforts with sub-groups to maintain alignment with the district’s mission, 
vision, and focus areas. 

5. Facilities and Operations 
●​ Develop a prioritized short- and long-range plan for capital improvements and major maintenance projects based on 

the recent Condition Survey. 
●​ Ensure the district’s facility planning supports a safe, efficient, and future-ready learning environment. 



Special Meeting and Executive Session
Monday, November 24, 2025 6:00 PM
MS/HS Library, 109 Charles W St, Petersburg, AK 99833

Carey Case:   Present   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Present   

Katie Holmlund:   Absent   

Kari Petersen:   Present   

Member Holmlund was out of town. 

1. Call to Order
Discussion: Meeting was called to order at 6:09pm 
by President Holmgrain

2. Establish a Quorum
Discussion: A quorum was present 

3. Executive Session
Action(s):
Enter into executive session. This motion, made 
by Sarah Holmgrain and seconded by Kari Petersen, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Absent   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
Discussion: The board entered into executive 
session at 6:10pm The board came out of Executive 
Session at 6:38 pm 

4. New Business

4.1. Appoint a board member
Action(s):
Appoint Marc Taylor as a board member until the 
next regular election, Oct 2026. This motion, 
made by Kari Petersen and seconded by Carey Case, 
Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Absent   

Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

5. Adjourn
Action(s):
Adjourn. This motion, made by Sarah Holmgrain and 
seconded by Carey Case, Passed.
Voting Detail:
Carey Case:   Yea   

Sarah Holmgrain:   Yea   

Katie Holmlund:   Absent   



Kari Petersen:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
Discussion: Adjourned at 6:40 pm 

_____________________________________ 
Board Secretary

_____________________________________ 
Board President



​Superintendent’s Report​
​December 2025​

​Happy Holidays​

​As we approach winter break, I want to thank the Board, staff, students, and community for their continued​
​support and partnership throughout a very busy time of year. This break is a well-deserved opportunity for staff​
​and students to spend time with family and friends, rest, and recharge. The second half of the school year—and​
​before we know it, graduation for the Class of 2026—will be upon us quickly.​

​I wish everyone a safe, restful, and happy holiday season.​

​Input on Teachers and Administrators​

​This time of year provides an opportunity for community members to share feedback on how the district is​
​supporting students and the broader school community. Petersburg School District welcomes input regarding​
​the performance of teachers and administrators. This feedback is reviewed and considered as part of the​
​evaluation process. Links to the community feedback forms are available on the district website at:​
​https://www.pcsd.us/page/community-feedback​

​Teacher In-Service​

​Teachers will return on January 5 and 6 for two days of continued professional learning as we advance our​
​Teacher Clarity and Visible Learning work with Yana, our consultant from Corwin. Funding from the RTBAK​
​(Raising the Bar for Alaska Schools) and CLSD (Comprehensive Literacy Statewide Development) grants​
​supports both this external training and sustained, job-embedded professional learning throughout the year,​
​including Friday Professional Learning Communities (PLCs). These PLCs are led by in-house teacher leaders​
​who have been identified and compensated through the grants to help guide this work across the district.​

​Professional learning remains focused on strengthening teacher efficacy, teacher clarity, learning intentions, and​
​success criteria, with an emphasis on analyzing student data and reflecting on instructional practices through the​
​lens of John Hattie’s research on effect size and student learning. This work also includes a deliberate focus on​
​improving literacy and instructional practices across all grade levels and content areas. Rather than introducing​
​a new initiative, professional learning emphasizes ongoing reflection, collaboration, and refinement of practice​
​to improve teaching effectiveness and student outcomes.​

​Budget and Finance​

​The district hosted its first Budget Committee meeting to review the status of the current budget and to receive​
​input regarding the fund balance and the most effective allocation of those funds. The discussion focused on​
​ensuring the year-end fund balance is reduced to 10% or less of annual expenditures, in compliance with AS​
​14.17.505. The next budget work session is scheduled for February 16 at 6:00 p.m. in the Petersburg High​
​School Library.​

https://www.pcsd.us/page/community-feedback
https://www.pcsd.us/page/community-feedback


​On December 11, Governor Dunleavy released his FY2027​​Budget at a Glance​​. The proposal includes full​
​statutory funding for K–12 education. Following the winter budget revision, the district will begin preparation​
​of the initial draft budget for FY2027.​

​While the status of federal education funding remains uncertain due to changes at the U.S. Department of​
​Education, the district was encouraged by the U.S. House of Representatives’ December 9 vote (399–5) to​
​reauthorize the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act through September 2026 and to​
​provide the previously lapsed payments for 2024 and 2025. The legislation has been forwarded to the President​
​for approval. These funds are held by the borough and are used to support district operations.​

​Facilities and Safety​

​Phase II of the Security Upgrade Project is ongoing. A request is being submitted to the Alaska Department of​
​Education and Early Development (DEED) Facilities Section to authorize the use of the Construction​
​Manager/General Contractor (CM/GC) alternative project delivery method.​

​The project initially focused on converting all interior and exterior doors across campus to an electronic​
​FOB-controlled access system. This concept guided the early design work, and the initial drawings reflect a​
​comprehensive access control approach. As design progressed and facility condition assessments were​
​completed, additional safety and security deficiencies were identified. Given finite funding, the project scope​
​was refined and organized into prioritized phases aligned with life safety needs, access control requirements,​
​and available resources.​

​●​ ​Priority 0​​includes replacement of interior and exterior​​doors that are deteriorated, improperly​
​supported, or otherwise pose life safety hazards. These doors cannot be addressed through routine​
​maintenance and must be replaced to ensure safe egress and functional locking. This phase also includes​
​FOB access at selected exterior doors serving as primary entry and emergency exit points.​

​●​ ​Priority 1​​includes additional exterior doors requiring​​FOB access to establish a secure perimeter at​
​both campuses.​​Priority 1b​​includes upgrades to the​​intercom, clock, and lockdown systems. These​
​systems are outdated, unreliable, and in some areas no longer functional, presenting a significant safety​
​risk during emergency situations. Replacement with a unified, campuswide system will ensure reliable​
​communication and effective lockdown capability.​

​●​ ​Priority 2​​includes preparing high-use or publicly​​accessed interior spaces for future FOB access. These​
​areas include administrative offices, common areas, the auditorium, gymnasium, library, and classrooms​
​frequently used by visiting teams and community groups. These upgrades will improve emergency​
​response, access control, and after-hours monitoring.​

​●​ ​Priority 3​​includes interior classroom doors requiring hardware upgrades that do not present immediate​
​life safety concerns.​

​●​ ​Priority 4​​includes maintenance and custodial spaces, which will be addressed as funding allows.​



​The design documents are being developed to allow for future expansion of access-controlled doors beyond the​
​scope of this construction phase. This priority-based approach ensures that the most critical safety needs are​
​addressed first while maintaining fiscal flexibility. The CM/GC delivery method allows early contractor​
​involvement to refine quantities, evaluate hardware options, confirm routing paths, and align the project scope​
​with available funding, while maintaining system compatibility for future phases.​

​Anticipated Timeline:​
​12/21/25​​Intent to Bid issued​
​1/13/26​ ​Pre-Bid meeting with interested contractors​
​1/20/26​ ​Bids Due​
​1/21/26​ ​Issue Notice of Intent to Award​
​2/2/26​ ​Anticipated Award​
​2/3/26​ ​Contract Signing and Notice to Proceed​
​7/10/26​ ​Substantial Completion​
​8/10/26​ ​Final Completion​



​Elementary Report​
​Tuesday, December 16th​

​1.​ ​Shout Outs!​
​a.​ ​Ashley Lohr​
​b.​ ​Chelsea Corrao​
​c.​

​2.​ ​What has happened?​
​a.​ ​Veteran’s Day Breakfast (following parade)​
​b.​ ​Veteran’s Day Parade @9:05am​
​c.​ ​This will be the last year that Brad and I will be focusing on the Veterans Day​

​Parade. It takes a lot of time and effort for months of preparation. This is​
​taking away from our students and staff needs.​

​d.​ ​Literacy Event Thursday, November 13th​
​e.​ ​School Improvement Meeting November 14th @3:30pm​
​f.​ ​Trimester 1 Report Cards Went Home Monday, November 24th​
​g.​ ​Early out November 25th @1:30pm​

​3.​ ​25-26 Enrollment​
​a.​ ​PreK = 5 , K = 29, 1 = 20, 2 = 44, 3 = 40, 4 = 30, 5 = 41​
​b.​ ​Total = 209​

​4.​ ​Important Information to Know​
​a.​ ​26-27 School Year​

​5.​ ​Focus​
​a.​ ​ADM for Preschool​
​b.​ ​Preschool Program Implementation​
​c.​ ​Legislators Conversations​
​d.​ ​School Improvement Data Collection​
​e.​ ​Behaviors are Impacting Teacher Instruction and Learning​

​6.​ ​What is to come?​
​a.​ ​Artist in Residence Classes December 8th-19th​​HAPPENING​​NOW​
​b.​ ​Last Day of the Pool is December 17th​
​c.​ ​Happy Holidays​



Principal’s School Board Report
Mitkof Middle School/Petersburg High School
12/12/25

• The curriculum committee for Social Studies is in the process of producing the rough 
draft of the document for the January Board Meeting

• We are continuing PLC work on VL/CLSD. I am impressed with the level of engagement 
of the staff.

• We have shared requests with teachers for furniture replacements. We are collected 
them for review.

• We have experienced a few incidents related to discipline that have focused attention 
on the handbooks and discipline grids. In addition, we are looking at upgrading some of 
the security camera locations and possibly adding a few others.

• During all of the construction, weather and other issues, my staff has performed like 
champions. I am personally very grateful for them.

  Student Counts:  MMS = 120
         PHS = 148



                                                                 
 

Department of Activities & Athletics 
PO Box 289 Petersburg, AK 99833 

877.526.7656 
 

PHS & MMS Activities & Athletics – Board Report - December – 2025 
 
SALT TEAM 
After deciphering everyone’s schedule we will be meeting during Advisory times during the 
school day. Chapter 1 is completed! Working towards a full work day in the spring for students 
on the team for a bigger team building activity. 
 
PHS Basketball & Cheer have begun! 
Basketball & Cheer in the High School in  
 
MMS Robotics 
Just returned from their Robotics competition in Juneau.  
 
PHS Wrestling 
@ Region 5 Championships then on to State December 18-21, 2025 in Anchorage.  
 
Upcoming Home Events 
PHS Girls Basketball  Dec 19-20   Girls vs Craig 
 
Tentative Game Schedule:  Friday JV Girls @ 5:30pm / V Girls @ 7:00pm 
    Saturday JV Girls @ 10:00am / V Girls @ 11:30am 
 
 
 
 



FACILITIES AND MAINTENANCE UPDATE 12/16/25 
 

Roof CIP Update 
●​ CBC is currently working on installing siding on the wall that separates the 75-85 

buildings. Should be completed by Friday 12/19. 
●​ Roof Vents will be on site 12/22.  Vents should be installed before Christmas- 

Weather permitting.​ 
○​ If weather holds up progress, box fans will be installed in each roof cavity 

to properly ventilate the space until roof vents can be installed. 
●​ Heat Trace will be installed and completed by 12/19. 
●​ Cleanup of materials and equipment will start the week of 12/15. 
●​ Structural Engineer from LCG Lantech was on site for a steel framing inspection. 

○​ Found a few issues and will write up a report for us, but overall everything 
looks great. 

 
Maintenance update 

●​ Winter has finally arrived- we are in snow removal mode.   
●​ Door Security CIP is at the 65% drawing phase.  Soon to go out for bid. 
●​ Condition Survey- Robyn and I have extensively reviewed the submitted survey 

and have made several priority lists based on what we can do in-house, local hire 
and larger CIP projects. 

 
Please be very cautious and patient as we get through this week of snow dumping and 
removal.   
 



Petersburg School District Technology Department Board Report 
November 6 – December 10, 2025 

Each click, tap, and swipe — make it count. Use technology to build a better world. 

Overview 
The Technology Department continues to strengthen cybersecurity, support instructional tools, 
modernize district infrastructure, and provide daily technology support for staff and students. 
 
Cybersecurity 

Phishing Reporting 
All adult pcsd account holders have been informed of the KillPhish tool within Gmail. This 
improves reporting efficiency, speeds internal review of suspicious messages, and enhances 
overall email safety. 
 
Student Devices & Instructional Readiness 

MAP Testing 
High school and elementary students completed MAP testing without technical issues. A small 
number of 1st–2nd-grade iOS devices experienced freezing; the problem has been escalated to 
NWEA for investigation. (Middle school students will test the week of Dec. 15th) 
 
Network Infrastructure & Connectivity 

Switch Installation – Category 2 E-Rate 
All E-Rate–funded network switches were successfully installed, replacing aging hardware and 
improving reliability. A legacy GCI-managed device caused temporary routing issues during 
installation; GCI replaced the device, restoring full service. 
The new switch architecture is performing well, and the remaining legacy switches will be 
addressed through an additional Category 2 funding request this spring. 
 
GoGuardian & Classroom Management 

GoGuardian continues to support real-time classroom management on Chromebooks 
and MacBooks. Teachers use the platform to monitor activity, keep students focused, and apply 
Scenes to guide students toward content-aligned instructional resources. 

 
Petersburg App / Rooms Communication 

The Technology Department continues to support our new district communication system 
and is working with Mr. Cabral to set up communication via the Petersburg School District App 
for extracurricular activities. 

Staff are encouraged to send weekly announcements and use in-app messaging to keep 
families informed. Parent adoption rates are steadily improving; please help spread the word. 
If parents need support logging into the Petersburg App, they are encouraged to contact Jon 
directly for assistance. 
 
 
 



December 2026- Food Service Board Report - Director Johnson McIntosh 
 
Food Service:   

●​ SY 2025/2026 Full administrative 
○​ Onsite January 15 to 16 

●​ Health Inspection 
○​ No deficiencies reported 
○​ Commended on helping ensure food permits are available for all foods 

sold on campus  
 

●​ Local Procurement 
○​ SY24 1.4% of food purchased was considered local 
○​ SY25 11.58% of food purchased was considered local  

 
 

●​ Grants: 
○​ Alex and Carlee received another grant 

■​ 2025 Micro-Grants for Food Security Organization Award 
■​ $10,000 for hydroponics - originally wrote 2024 fall so working it 

into what we already have. Waiting for final approval to hopefully 
extend Alex Helms till the end of the growing season to support this 
project. Alex will be done with Project scales as of June 2026.  

 
●​ After School Meals 

○​ Started slow but picking up momentum  
 

●​ Hydroponic systems in full bloom  
○​ Watch us Grow!  

 
 
Wellness Team:  

●​ October was the first meeting. Invitations sent out for the rest of the year. If 
anyone wants to join please email Carlee at cjohnson@pcsd.us 

 
Migrant Education 

●​ 92 enrolled migrant students 
●​ Movie night scheduled for December 
●​ Vonda is offering Tutoring 
●​  
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Enrollment Trends
FY 2011 thru FY 2027





Winter Budget Revision - Revenue

Revenue: Overall Increase of $932,205 to $11,456,925
Based on 465.85 Student Count (originally budgeted 435.5 students)
○ Intensive special needs students increase from 19 to 22 students.

● Increase in State Funding by $891,815
○ Student Count Increase
○ BSA State Funding increased $200

(full $700 statutory increase funded)
● Increase in E-Rate Revenue by $14,290 to fund 

Category two infrastructure hardware updates
● Increase in projected investment earnings

by $26,100
 



Winter Budget Revision - Revenue

Revenue by Source

 

City/Borough 
Appropriations $3,400,000 30.90%

Other Local Revenues $115,120 1.05%

E-Rate Program $87,160 0.79%

State Sources $39,025 0.35%

Earnings on Investments $7,361,016 66.90%

TOTAL $11,002,321





Winter Budget Revision - Expenditures

Expenditures: Overall Increase by $14,290 to $11,218,843

Notable Changes

● Increase in copier supplies and contract (still less than FY25)

● Increased Musical Instrument Repair Budget of $10,000 to catch up on repairs 

and replacements

● Increase in Technology supplies, offset by E-Rate Revenue ($14,289.60)

● Added Chromebook software for old macbook hardware, 3rd-8th grade ($7,900)

● Decrease in Electricity by $30,331



Winter Budget Revision - Expenditures

Expenditures by Function Code
Instruction $ 4,709,356 41.98%

Special Education Instruction $ 1,696,332 15.12%

Special Education Support 
Services $ - 0.00%

Support Services - Students $ 339,095 3.02%

Support Services - 
Instruction $ 927,757 8.27%

School Administration $ 443,650 3.95%

School Administration 
Support Services $ 342,438 3.05%

District Administration $ 469,027 4.18%

District Administration 
Support Services $ 380,425 3.39%

Operations and Maintenance 
of Plant $ 1,379,269 12.29%

Student Activities $ 531,495 4.74%

Community Services $ - 0.00%

Other Financing Uses $ - 0.00%

TOTAL $ 11,218,843



FY26 Original FY26 Winter

Expenditures by Function Code - Comparison



Winter Budget Revision - Expenditures

Expenditures by Object Code Certificated Salaries $ 3,981,597 35.49%

Non-Certificated Salaries $ 1,460,812 13.02%

Employee Benefits $ 3,376,032 30.09%

Professional & Technical 
Services $ 382,732 3.41%

Staff Travel $ 52,400 0.47%

Student Travel $ 238,200 2.12%

Utility Services $ 208,640 1.86%

Energy $ 549,269 4.90%

Other Purchased Services $ 126,933 1.13%

Insurance and Bond Premiums $ 216,688 1.93%

Supplies, Materials and Media $ 564,690 5.03%

Other Expenses $ 42,850 0.38%

Equipment $ 18,000 0.16%

TOTAL $ 11,218,843



FY26 Original FY26 Winter

Expenditures by Object Code - Comparison





AS 14.17.505(a)- Fund Balance in school operating fund is limited 
to 10% of expenditures - waived through June 30, 2025

Allowable Ending Fund Balance



Petersburg School District Fund Balance History

The percentage of expenditures is calculated by dividing the ending fund 
balance (excluding prepaid expenses) by total expenditures (excluding other 

financing uses, such as transfers to other funds).

Fiscal Year Fund Balances % of Expenditures
2018 $783,261 9.47%
2019 $780,396 9.01%
2020 $1,173,731 13.77%
2021 $1,311,894 15.61%
2022 $1,156,125 13.69%
2023 $831,169 9.23%
2024 $1,534,411 16.63%
2025 $2,071,829 20.65%

Budgeted 2026 $2,300,803 20.51%



PSD Budget to Actual History

Budget to Actual 
Variance

Ending Fund 
Balance %

2018 $ 169,532 $ 783,261 9.47%
2019 $ 379,451 $ 780,396 9.01%
2020 $ 299,602 $ 1,173,731 13.77%
2021 $ 151,104 $ 1,311,894 15.61%
2022 $ 257,421 $ 1,156,125 13.69%
2023 $ 34,004 $ 831,169 9.23%
2024 $ 500,956 $ 1,534,411 16.63%
2025 $ 519,957 $ 2,071,829 20.65%



Winter Budget Revision - Fund Balance

Fund Balance over the allowable 10%: 
We are currently budgeting that $1,178,919 of this fund balance will need to 
either be spent on one-time improvement and purchases, or transferred to other 
funds. It will likely be more than that based on our history of years budget to 
actual variances.

● We have more than enough in identified capital needs to justify transferring anything over 
a 10% fund balance directly to our Capital Projects Fund

● We also have need in our facilities for furniture, equipment and small tools upgrades

Looking Forward
● December-February: Administrators will work to identify needs within their departments
● February: District Administration will prioritize and evaluate these requests
● March 2026: the Spring Budget Revision will include our proposed one-time purchases 

and our proposed transfer(s) into other funds



Any Questions? 
A fiscally responsible budget that supports 
board goals!
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Alaska Department of Education & Early Development - School Finance
FY2026 School Operating Fund Budget Summary

PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT DEC 2025
Proposed
Changes

FY26
Adopted
Budget

District Name FY26 Budget - Winter Revision

Beginning Fund Balance: July 1, 2025   (Subject to 10% Limit per AS 14.17.505(a))* $1,587,762 $484,067 $2,071,829
              (Excluded from the 10% Limit) $435,000 $ 35,891 $470,891
               Total Beginning Fund Balance $2,022,762 $519,958 $2,542,720

Revenue
010 City/Borough Appropriations (1)$3,250,000 $ - $3,250,000
030 Earnings on Investments (2) 43,950 $ 26,100 $ 70,050
040 Other Local Revenues (3) 116,350 $ - $116,350
041 Tuition from Students (4) 0 $ - $ -
042 Tuition - Other Districts                       (5) 0 $ - $ -
047 E-Rate Program (6) 87,160 $ 14,290 $101,450
050 State Sources                                   (7)7,027,261 $891,815 $7,919,076
100 Federal Sources - Direct                       (8) 0 $ - $ -
150 Federal Sources - Through the State (9) 0 $ - $ -
190 Federal Sources - Other Agencies                      (10) 0 $ - $ -
250 Transfers From Other Funds                                   (11) 0 $ - $ -

Total Revenue $10,524,721 $932,205 $11,456,925

Expenditures
100 Instruction                                              (12)$4,695,570 $ 13,786 $4,709,356
200 Special Education Instruction (13)1,686,245 $ 10,088 $1,696,332
220 Special Education Support Services (14) 0 $ - $ -
300 Support Services - Students        (15)338,040 $ 1,054 $339,095
350 Support Services - Instruction           (16)908,899 $ 18,858 $927,757
400 School Administration                  (17)443,650 $ - $443,650
450 School Administration Support Services (18)342,438 $ - $342,438
510 District Administration                           (19)468,193 $ 834 $469,027
550 District Administration Support Services (20)380,425 $ - $380,425
600 Operations and Maintenance of Plant (21)1,409,600 $(30,331) $1,379,269
700 Student Activities                            (22)531,495 $ - $531,495
780 Community Services                       (23) 0 $ - $ -
900 Other Financing Uses                     (24) 0 $ - $ -

Total Expenditures $11,204,553 $ 14,290 $11,218,843
DEED internal calcs

Ending Fund Balance: June 30, 2026   (Subject to 10% Limit per AS 14.17.505(a))* $907,930 $1,392,873 $2,300,803 20.51%
            (Excluded from the 10% Limit) $435,000 $ 45,000 $480,000 Percent of ending fund balance Subject to 10% Limit 20.51%
             Total Ending Fund Balance $1,342,930 $1,437,873 $2,780,803

** Must be greater than or equal to zero Total ending fund balance calculates to: $2,780,803
*Note regarding Fund Balance -- 10% Limit per AS 14.17.505(a) is reinstated as of FY2026 financials

Alaska Department of Education & Early Development - School Finance
FY2026 School Operating Fund Budget Revenues

Page 3
PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Winter Revision

010 City/Borough Appropriations Amount
011 City/Borough Direct Appropriation 3,250,000 $ - $3,250,000
012 City/Borough "In-Kind"

(detail descriptions & dollar amts required for in-kind or budget will be returned) 

Total City/Borough Appropriations $3,250,000 $ - $3,250,000
Transferred to (1) on page 2

030 Earnings on Investments
030 Earnings on Investments 43,950 $ 26,100 $70,050

Total Earnings on Investments $43,950 $ 26,100 $70,050
Transferred to (2) on page 2

040 Other Local Revenues
040 Other Local Revenues - Identify:

(provide detail descriptions & dollar amts for local revenues)

040 LOCAL REVENUES 40,000 $40,000
043 STUDENT ACTIVITY FEES 44,000 $44,000
043 ACTIVITY GATE RECEIPTS 7,000 $7,000
044 STUDENT CLASS FEES 10,000 $10,000
045 STUDENT TECH FEES 12,850 $12,850
046 LOCAL RENTAL REVENUE 2,500 $2,500

Total Other Local Revenues $116,350 $ - $116,350
Transferred to (3) on page 2

041 Tuition from Students
041 Tuition from Students 0

Total Tuition from Students $0
Transferred to (4) on page 2

042 Tuition - Other Districts
042 Tuition 0

Total Tuition - Other Districts $0
Transferred to (5) on page 2

047 E-Rate Program
047 E-Rate Program Revenue 87,160 $ 14,290 $101,450

Total E-Rate Program $87,160 $ 14,290 $101,450
Transferred to (6) on page 2

Alaska Department of Education & Early Development - School Finance
FY2026 School Operating Fund Budget Revenues

Page 4
PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Winter Revision

050 State Sources  (051 includes quality schools grants)
051 Foundation Program 6,128,763 $890,301 $7,019,064
051 QUALITY SCHOOLS 19,158 $ 1,514 $20,672
055 Supplemental Aid 0 $ - $ -
056 TRS On-Behalf Payments 784,120 $ - $784,120
057 PERS On-Behalf Payments 93,220 $ - $93,220
059 Tuition 0 $ - $ -
090 Other State Revenues - Identify

AK PFD Education Raffle 2,000 $ - $2,000
$ - $ -

Total State Sources $7,027,261 $891,815 $7,919,076
Transferred to (7) on page 2

100 Federal Sources - Direct
110 Impact Aid (Public Law 874 (100%))
140 Other Federal Revenue - Identify

Total Federal Sources - Direct $0
Transferred to (8) on page 2

150 Federal Sources - Through the State of Alaska - Identify:

Total Federal Sources - Through the State $0
Transferred to (9) on page 2

190 Federal Sources - Other Agencies - Identify:

Total Federal Sources - Other Agencies $0
Transferred to (10) on page 2

250 Transfers From Other Funds - Identify:

Total Transfers From Other Funds $0
Transferred to (11) on page 2

Total Projected Revenues $10,524,721 $932,205 $11,456,925

Alaska Department of Education & Early Development - School Finance
FY2026 School Operating Fund Budget Expenditures

Page 5
PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Winter Revision

Function   100    Instruction Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 2,522,085 33.11 $ (3,314) $2,518,771
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 160,924 2.59 $ 1,985 $162,909

Total Salaries $2,683,009
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 1,721,780 $ - $1,721,780
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $1,721,780

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $4,404,789 $ (1,329) $4,403,460

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 800 $ - $ 800
419 Chief Administrator Contract Services 0 $ - $ -
420 Staff Travel 0 $ - $ -
425 Student Travel 3,300 $ - $3,300
430 Utility Services 0 $ - $ -
435 Energy 0 $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 0 $ - $ -
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 0 $ - $ -
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 276,681 $ 15,115 $291,796
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ -

VHS AND OTHER FEES 10,000 $ - $10,000
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

510 Equipment 0 $ - $ -
Total Non-Personnel $290,781 $ 15,115 $305,896

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $4,695,570 $13,786 $4,709,356
Transferred to (12) on page 2
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Winter Revision

Function   200    Special Education Instruction Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 504,451 6.50 $(43,497) $460,954
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 483,866 14.91 $ - $483,866

Total Salaries $988,317
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 677,028 $(24,915) $652,113
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $677,028

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $1,665,345 $(68,412) $1,596,932

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 5,000 $ 78,500 $83,500
420 Staff Travel 4,500 $ - $4,500
425 Student Travel 1,200 $ - $1,200
430 Utility Services 0 $ - $ -
435 Energy 0 $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 4,200 $ - $4,200
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 0 $ - $ -
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 5,750 $ - $5,750
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ -

DUES & FEES 250 $ - $ 250
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

510 Equipment $ - $ -
Total Non-Personnel $20,900 $ 78,500 $99,400

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $1,686,245 $10,088 $1,696,332
Transferred to (13) on page 2
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Winter Revision

Function   220    Special Education Support Services - Students Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 0 0.00
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 0 0.00

Total Salaries $0
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 0
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $0

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $0

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 0
419 Chief Administrator Contract Services 0
420 Staff Travel 0
425 Student Travel 0
430 Utility Services 0
435 Energy 0
440 Other Purchased Services 0
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 0
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 0
480 Tuition and Stipends 0
490 Other Expenses - Identify:

0
0
0

510 Equipment 0
Total Non-Personnel $0

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $0
Transferred to (14) on page 2
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Winter Revision

Function   300    Support Services - Students Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 170,253 2.00 $ 1,054 $171,308
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 1,400 0.00 $ - $1,400

Total Salaries $171,653
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 79,287 $ - $79,287
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $79,287

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $250,940 $ 1,054 $251,995

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 78,000 $ - $78,000
420 Staff Travel 0 $ - $ -
425 Student Travel 0 $ - $ -
430 Utility Services 0 $ - $ -
435 Energy 0 $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 0 $ - $ -
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 0 $ - $ -
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450 Supplies, Materials and Media 9,100 $ (4,000) $5,100
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ -

DUES & FEES 0 $ 4,000 $4,000
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

510 Equipment $ - $ -
Total Non-Personnel $87,100 $ - $87,100

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $338,040 $1,054 $339,095
Transferred to (15) on page 2
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Winter Revision

Function   350    Support Services - Instruction Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 290,918 3.00 $ - $290,918
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 62,779 1.00 $ - $62,779

Total Salaries $353,697
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 191,645 $ - $191,645
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $191,645

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $545,342 $ - $545,342

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 46,992 $ 2,000 $48,992
420 Staff Travel 2,500 $ - $2,500
425 Student Travel 0 $ - $ -
430 Utility Services 123,600 $ - $123,600
435 Energy 0 $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 69,615 $ 13,118 $82,733
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 9,000 $ (4,300) $4,700
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 111,850 $ 8,040 $119,890
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ -

$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

510 Equipment $ - $ -
Total Non-Personnel $363,557 $ 18,858 $382,415

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $908,899 $18,858 $927,757
Transferred to (16) on page 2
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Winter Revision

Function   400    School Administration Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 258,108 2.20 $ - $258,108

Total Salaries $258,108
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 173,792 $ - $173,792
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $173,792

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $431,900 $ - $431,900

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 0 $ - $ -
419 Chief Administrator Contract Services 0 $ - $ -
420 Staff Travel 4,800 $ - $4,800
425 Student Travel 0 $ - $ -
430 Utility Services 0 $ - $ -
435 Energy 0 $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 0 $ - $ -
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 0 $ - $ -
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 5,000 $ - $5,000
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ -

DUES & FEES 1,950 $ - $1,950
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

510 Equipment $ - $ -
Total Non-Personnel $11,750 $ - $11,750

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $443,650 $0 $443,650
Transferred to (17) on page 2
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District Name FY26 Budget - Winter Revision

Function   450   School Administration Support Services Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 171,829 3.81 $ - $171,829

Total Salaries $171,829
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 157,832 $ - $157,832
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $157,832

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $329,661 $ - $329,661

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 2,400 $ - $2,400
420 Staff Travel 2,400 $ - $2,400
425 Student Travel 0 $ - $ -
430 Utility Services 6,577 $ 100 $6,677
435 Energy 0 $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 0 $ - $ -
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 0 $ - $ -
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 1,400 $ (100) $1,300
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ -

$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

510 Equipment $ - $ -
Total Non-Personnel $12,777 $ - $12,777

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $342,438 $0 $342,438
Transferred to (18) on page 2
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Winter Revision

Function   510    District Administration Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 156,620 1.00 $ - $156,620
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 85,600 1.00 $ - $85,600

Total Salaries $242,220
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 127,278 $ - $127,278
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $127,278

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $369,498 $ - $369,498

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 26,090 $ - $26,090
419 Chief Administrator Contract Services 0 $ - $ -
420 Staff Travel 17,500 $ - $17,500
425 Student Travel 0 $ - $ -
430 Utility Services 1,525 $ - $1,525
435 Energy 0 $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 0 $ - $ -
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 0 $ - $ -
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 13,199 $ 834 $14,034
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ -

DUES & FEES 40,380 $ - $40,380
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

510 Equipment $ - $ -
Total Non-Personnel $98,694 $ 834 $99,529

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $468,193 $834 $469,027
Transferred to (19) on page 2
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Winter Revision

Function   550    District Administration Support Services Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 0 0.00 $ - $ -
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 125,298 1.59 $ - $125,298

Total Salaries $125,298
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 67,207 $ - $67,207
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $67,207

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $192,504 $ - $192,504

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 112,950 $ - $112,950
420 Staff Travel 7,500 $ - $7,500
425 Student Travel 0 $ - $ -
430 Utility Services 0 $ - $ -
435 Energy 0 $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 0 $ - $ -
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 86,050 $ - $86,050
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 950 $ - $ 950
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ -

DUES & FEES 10,000 $ - $10,000
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

495 Indirect Costs (29,530) $ - $(29,530)
510 Equipment 0 $ - $ -

Total Non-Personnel $187,920 $ - $187,920

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $380,425 $0 $380,425
Transferred to (20) on page 2
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District Name FY26 Budget - Winter Revision

Function   600    Operations and Maintenance of Plant Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 0 0.00 $ - $ -
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 300,916 5.94 $ - $300,916

Total Salaries $300,916
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 133,342 $ - $133,342
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $133,342

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $434,259 $ - $434,259

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 18,000 $ 12,000 $30,000
420 Staff Travel 4,000 $ - $4,000
425 Student Travel 0 $ - $ -
430 Utility Services 75,293 $ - $75,293
435 Energy 579,600 $(30,331) $549,269
440 Other Purchased Services 40,000 $ - $40,000
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 137,938 $(12,000) $125,938
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 100,510 $ - $100,510
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ -

DUES & FEES 2,000 $ - $2,000
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

510 Equipment 18,000 $ - $18,000
Total Non-Personnel $975,341 $(30,331) $945,010

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $1,409,600 ($30,331) $1,379,269
Transferred to (21) on page 2
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District Name FY26 Budget - Winter Revision

Function   700    Student Activities Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 124,918 0.55 $ - $124,918
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 66,216 0.00 $ - $66,216

Total Salaries $191,134
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 71,756 $ - $71,756
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $71,756

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $262,890 $ - $262,890

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 0 $ - $ -
420 Staff Travel 9,200 $ - $9,200
425 Student Travel 233,700 $ - $233,700
430 Utility Services 1,545 $ - $1,545
435 Energy 0 $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 0 $ - $ -
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 0 $ - $ -
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 20,360 $ - $20,360
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ -

DUES & FEES 3,800 $ - $3,800
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

510 Equipment 0 $ - $ -
Total Non-Personnel $268,605 $ - $268,605

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $531,495 $0 $531,495
Transferred to (22) on page 2
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District Name FY26 Budget - Winter Revision

Function   780    Community Services Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries
320 Non-Certificated Salaries

Total Salaries $0
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy
390 Transportation Allowance

Total Employee Benefits $0

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $0

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services
420 Staff Travel
425 Student Travel
430 Utility Services
435 Energy
440 Other Purchased Services
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums
450 Supplies, Materials and Media
480 Tuition and Stipends
490 Other Expenses - Identify:
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510 Equipment
Total Non-Personnel $0

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $0
Transferred to (23) on page 2
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Winter Revision

Function  900    Other Financing Uses Amount
Transfers To:

550 Transfer to Other Funds 
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

Total Other Financing Uses $0 $ - $ -
Transferred to (24) on page 2
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Winter Revision

The department uses two required revenue object codes, 056 and 057, for the purpose of recording TRS and
PERS on-behalf revenue.  The full amount of the TRS and PERS on-behalf from all funds must be recorded in the operating
fund.  The district is to calculate the functional break-out in order to allocate the related on-behalf expenditure.

The district is to use the following allocation method for breaking out the TRS by function.
1) To calculate the TRS on-behalf amount take the difference between the Board Recommended Rate and the Effective Rate
    and multiply the difference by the total district wide TRS payroll from all funds.  You will now have the total dollar amount 
    of the TRS on-behalf for all funds.
2) Divide the (total district wide TRS payroll by function from all funds) by the (total district wide TRS payroll from all funds)
     to derive a percentage of total district wide TRS payroll by function.
3) The total district wide TRS payroll by function percentage is multiplied by the total TRS on-behalf to come up with the total
    TRS on-behalf by function to be recorded in the operating fund.

The district is to use the same methodology for recording total PERS on-behalf.  The TRS and PERS on-behalf allocations
are to be recorded in the schedule below and also included in the employee benefits in each function.  The total on-behalf
employee benefits by function should reconcile to the total on-behalf revenues recorded from page 4.
Note: TRS on-behalf rate for FY2026 is 18.77% and PERS on-behalf rate for FY2026 is 6.33%

TRS PERS

                         Total On-Behalf Revenue from page 4 784,120 93,220

Function 100 On-Behalf Expenditures 491,805 5,417
Function 200 On-Behalf Expenditures 104,319 29,394
Function 220 On-Behalf Expenditures 0 0
Function 300 On-Behalf Expenditures 35,993 11,888
Function 350 On-Behalf Expenditures 54,138 3,290
Function 400 On-Behalf Expenditures 47,856 0
Function 450 On-Behalf Expenditures 0 10,798
Function 510 On-Behalf Expenditures 29,094 5,381
Function 550 On-Behalf Expenditures 0 7,893
Function 600 On-Behalf Expenditures 0 18,212
Function 700 On-Behalf Expenditures 20,916 945
Function 780 On-Behalf Expenditures 0 0

                         Total On-Behalf Employee Benefits by Function 784,120 93,220

Note: TRS and PERS on-behalf for Pupil Transportation and Food Service should be included in function 300 and TRS and
          PERS on-behalf for Construction & Facilities Acquisition should be included in function 600.

Form # 05-18-045 Alaska Department of Education Early Development 



Form # 05-18-045 Alaska Department of Education Early Development 

FY2026 School Operating Fund Budget Summary
Alaska Department of Education & Early Development - School Finance

PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name

$1,587,762 $ 484,067 $ 2,071,829
$435,000 $ 35,891 $ 470,891

$2,022,762 $ 519,958 $ 2,542,720

010 City/Borough Appropriations (1) $3,250,000 $ -   $ 3,250,000
030 Earnings on Investments (2) 43,950 $ 26,100 $ 70,050
040 Other Local Revenues (3) 116,350 $ -   $ 116,350
041 Tuition from Students (4) 0 $ -   $ -  
042 Tuition - Other Districts                       (5) 0 $ -   $ -  
047 E-Rate Program (6) 87,160 $ 14,290 $ 101,450
050 State Sources                                   (7) 7,027,261 $ 891,815 $ 7,919,076
100 Federal Sources - Direct                       (8) 0 $ -   $ -  
150 Federal Sources - Through the State (9) 0 $ -   $ -  
190 Federal Sources - Other Agencies                      (10) 0 $ -   $ -  
250 Transfers From Other Funds                                   (11) 0 $ -   $ -  

$10,524,721 $ 932,205 $ 11,456,925

100 Instruction                                              (12) $4,695,570 $ 13,786 $ 4,709,356
200 Special Education Instruction (13) 1,686,245 $ 10,088 $ 1,696,332
220 Special Education Support Services (14) 0 $ -   $ -  
300 Support Services - Students        (15) 338,040 $ 1,054 $ 339,095
350 Support Services - Instruction           (16) 908,899 $ 18,858 $ 927,757
400 School Administration                  (17) 443,650 $ -   $ 443,650
450 School Administration Support Services (18) 342,438 $ -   $ 342,438
510 District Administration                           (19) 468,193 $ 834 $ 469,027
550 District Administration Support Services (20) 380,425 $ -   $ 380,425
600 Operations and Maintenance of Plant (21) 1,409,600 $ (30,331) $ 1,379,269
700 Student Activities                            (22) 531,495 $ -   $ 531,495
780 Community Services                       (23) 0 $ -   $ -  
900 Other Financing Uses                     (24) 0 $ -   $ -  

$11,204,553 $ 14,290 $ 11,218,843

$907,930 $ 1,392,873 $ 2,300,803 20.51%
$435,000 $ 45,000 $ 480,000

$1,342,930 $ 1,437,873 $ 2,780,803
 

 

DEC 2025
Proposed
Changes

 FY26 Adopted
Budget

*Note regarding Fund Balance --

FY26 Budget - Winter Revision 

Beginning Fund Balance: July 1, 2025   (Subject to 10% Limit per AS 14.17.505(a))*
              (Excluded from the 10% Limit)
               Total Beginning Fund Balance

Revenue

Total Revenue

Expenditures

Total Expenditures

Ending Fund Balance: June 30, 2026   (Subject to 10% Limit per AS 14.17.505(a))*
            (Excluded from the 10% Limit)
             Total Ending Fund Balance

** Must be greater than or equal to zero

10% Limit per AS 14.17.505(a) is reinstated as of FY2026 financials



A resolution of the Petersburg School District Board of Education authorizing the use of the 
Construction Manager / General Contractor (CM/GC) alternative construction delivery method 
for the Petersburg Campus Security and Access Improvements Project.

WHEREAS, the Petersburg School District is undertaking the Petersburg Campus Security and 
Access Improvements Project to address priority life-safety, security, and communication system 
deficiencies identified through the district’s condition survey and subsequent design work; and

WHEREAS, the project includes invasive electrical work, door and hardware replacements, 
access control integration, and systems upgrades that require early contractor involvement to 
validate phasing, address concealed existing conditions, and manage long-lead procurement; and

WHEREAS, the district has a limited summer construction window in 2026, and timely 
completion of this work requires coordinated planning between the designer and contractor 
during the preconstruction phase; and

WHEREAS, the CM/GC delivery method provides early cost modeling, constructability review, 
scope refinement, and transparent development of the Guaranteed Maximum Price; and

WHEREAS, under 4 AAC 31.080(f), a school district may utilize an alternative construction 
delivery method if approved in advance by the Alaska Department of Education and Early 
Development (DEED); and

WHEREAS, the district has prepared and submitted an Alternate Delivery Request to DEED for 
review and approval;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Petersburg School District Board of 
Education hereby approves and authorizes the use of the Construction Manager / General 
Contractor (CM/GC) delivery method for the Petersburg Campus Security and Access 
Improvements Project, subject to DEED approval; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Superintendent, or designee, is authorized to complete 
all actions necessary to implement this project under the CM/GC method, including issuance of a 
solicitation, evaluation of proposals, and negotiation of a preconstruction services agreement and 
Guaranteed Maximum Price consistent with DEED directives.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Petersburg School District Board of Education this ___ day 
of __________, 2025.



WORK PLAN AND FEE PROPOSAL
LCG LANTECH, INC
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Amount
HOURLY LABOR RATES 221.00 189.00 185.00 160.00 164.00 116.00 110.00 105.00

CONST ADMINISTRATION (CA) OFFICE
1 Task coordination; general mgmt 6 12 6 3,876.00
2 Preconstruction Conference; 1 4 1 966.00
3 Submittal Reviews; responses 8 4 2 1,954.00
4 DCVR and RFI reviews; responses; coord 8 4 1 1,849.00
5 Prepare As-Built Record Drawings; coord 6 4 1 1,529.00

M&E Consultant: HZA Engineering 8,580.00
Expenses 287.50
SUBTOTAL 7 38 12 11 19,041.50

CONST ADMINISTRATION (CA) SITE
1 Task coordination; general mgmt 4 8 4 2,584.00
2 Substantial Completion (Arch) 20 2 4,630.00
3 Final Inspection (Arch) 20 2 4,630.00
4 Trip Reports 4 4 1,304.00

M&E Consultant: HZA Engineering 6,930.00           
Expenses 3,808.80
SUBTOTAL 48 8 12 23,886.80

TOTAL LABOR HOURS 55 46 12 23
TOTAL FEE 42,928.30

PBSD
Door Security Upgrades

CA Services
Revision 0 - 11.24.25

Page 1 of 2



WORK PLAN AND FEE PROPOSAL
LCG Lantech, Inc.

EXPENSE ITEM UNITS QUANTITY UNIT COST AMOUNT

REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Cost+15%)
Miscellaneous Expenses job 1 250 250.00
Mark-up at Cost + 15% 37.50
SUBTOTAL EXPENSES @ 15% Mark-up 287.50

Airfare: ANC to Petersburg round trip 2 1,100.00$   2,200.00
Lodging job 2 200.00 400.00
Per diem job 4 95.00 380.00
Parking day 2 16.00 32.00
Car Rental job 2 150.00 300.00
Mark-up - 15% 496.80
SUBTOTAL SITE INSPECTION EXPENSES 3,808.80$          

TOTAL EXPENSES 4,096.30$           

PBSD
Door Security Upgrades

CA Services
Revision 0 - 11.24.25

I. Site Inspection Visit

CONST ADMINISTRATION (CA) OFFICE

Page 2



HZA Engineering, LLC
Mechanical & Electrical Consulting Engineers

113 W. Northern Lights Blvd, Suite 240  Anchorage, Alaska 99503
Tel 907 562 1012  Fax 562 1013

November 27, 2024

LCG Lantech, Inc.
250 H Street
Anchorage, AK  99501

Attention:  Wallace Swanson

Subject:  Petersburg School District – Access Controls

Dear Wally:

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this proposal for electrical engineering services 
for the referenced project.  We understand the scope of work to be as follows:
1. General:  Provide electrical engineering and design associated with the addition of door 

access controls at 4 different school district owned buildings located in the Petersburg 
School District.  

 Petersburg High/Middle School
 Stedman Elementary School
 Petersburg Voc/Ed Shop Building
 Petersburg District Office Building

We anticipate producing a single set of design documents for work to be done at all 4 
buildings as a single construction project. The proposed fees do not include design of 
access control systems for the Parks/Recreation, pool, or any other adjacent buildings. 

2. Site Trip: We anticipate conducting a single site visit to Petersburg as part of the design 
process to gather and verify information relating to electrical systems to facilitate the 
access controls additions. We anticipate the site visit will be a three-day/2-night stay in 
Petersburg due to availability of flights. We anticipate the Petersburg School District 
will provide transportation to/from the airport and to our hotel if out of walking 
distance. The proposed fees include all other travel related costs.

3. Electrical Design:  We anticipate providing electrical drawings identifying quantities 
and locations of door access controls (badge readers, door contacts, request to exit 
devices, headend controls) and ADA door openers as well as their required 120 Volt 
power connections. It is anticipated that all devices requiring 120 Volt power, 
excluding the new automatic door operators, will be located at each building’s 
respective access controls headend equipment location. We anticipate providing notes 
and specifications for the access control equipment including management software 
and badge printer.  

We anticipate that the existing electrical panelboards, distribution equipment, and 
service have adequate capacity for the headend equipment, automatic door openers, etc. 
and therefore our engineering fees do not include design for new electrical panels, 
transformers, or primary distribution systems.



Petersburg School District Facilities – Access Controls

 

It is our understanding that the existing fire alarm system will need to be connected to 
the new access control system. We do not anticipate providing design for replacement 
or upgrade of the existing fire alarm system. We anticipate that this will performed by 
the contractor, if necessary. 

We do not anticipate verification of existing fire alarm, camera surveillance, or other 
similar systems operation and functionality or design of upgrades to existing systems 
for integration into the new door access control system. The proposed fees do not 
include design and/or selection of doors or door hardware including electric strikes, 
electric hinges, etc. It is our understanding that the architect will have a door hardware 
sub-consultant that will provide this design and/or specification.  The proposed fees do 
not include shop drawing design or detailing. We anticipate that the contractor will 
produce the necessary shop drawings and details. We do not anticipate design for any 
fire alarm magnetic door hold open devices. We do not anticipate design for new fire 
alarm, surveillance camera, or other specialty system equipment or devices.  The 
proposed fees do not include cost estimating or participation in a commissioning 
process. 

4. Extended Travel Days: For site visits that are extended due to commercial airline travel 
schedules or extended due to weather cancellation of airplanes, potential Covid-19 
restrictions or similar, we anticipate the below fees will be renegotiated or the 
additional time spent will be reimbursed on a time and material basis at our standard 
billing rates.

5. Seismic Restraint:  The proposed fees do not include design of seismic restraint 
systems.  Such systems are structural in nature and are not relevant to electrical design.  
We anticipate that design of seismic restraint systems will be addressed by the 
subcontractor as a deferred submittal.

6. Cost Estimating: We anticipate that others will prepare cost estimating if required and 
it is not included in our proposed fees.

7. Specifications: We anticipate the use of sheet type specifications and that book 
specifications will not be required.

8. Bid Phase Services: We anticipate providing response to contractor or owner questions 
during the bid phase. We do not anticipate any site trips for pre-bid meetings.  We can 
be available by phone during such meetings, if required.

9. Construction Administration Phase: We anticipate providing construction phase 
services to include review of contractor submittals, responding to contractor questions, 
and review of O&M manuals. We have provided a separate line item fee for a single 
site inspection (2 day/1 night). We anticipate that the site inspection will be limited to 
visual observations only and does not include testing or participation in a 
commissioning process of the access controls system. The proposed fees do not include 
preparation of record drawings. 



Petersburg School District Facilities – Access Controls

 

For these electrical engineering services, we propose lump sum fees as follows:

Site Trip 
Electrical Site Trip Investigation $      5,600 
Electrical Expenses $      1,850
Sub-Total $      7,450

Design/Bid Documents
35% Electrical Design $    18,200
65% Electrical Design $    15,600
95% Electrical Design $    15,600
Electrical Bid Documents $      2,800
Sub-Total $    52,200

Bid Phase Support
Electrical Bidding Support $      3,200

Construction Phase Support
Electrical Construction Admin $      7,800
Electrical Site Visit $      6,300
Sub-Total $    14,100

Thank you again for your consideration on this project.  If you have any questions or 
comments, please call.  

Sincerely,

Brett Bingham, P.E.
HZA Engineering



WORK PLAN AND FEE PROPOSAL
LCG LANTECH, INC
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Amount
HOURLY LABOR RATES 221.00 189.00 185.00 160.00 144.00 116.00 109.00 105.00

BID SERVICES
1 Project management and meetings 2 5 5 1,767.00

2
Assistance with preparation of front-end 
contract document and incorporating into 
bid set. Assume minor revisions. 2 6 8 2,242.00

3
Distribution of bid documents including 
uploading to digital plan distribution 
system (AE Plans) 2 6 950.00

4 Attend pre-bid meeting 2 2 2 908.00

5 Bid Services: assistance with questions, 
adddenda and bid opening 2 10 10 3,092.00

6 Assist PBSD with review and evaluation of 
bids. 2 2 2 2 1,350.00
Electrical Consultant: HZA Engineering 3,520.00           
Expenses 4,105.50
SUBTOTAL 8 4 27 33 17,934.50

./
TOTAL LABOR HOURS 8 4 27 33
TOTAL FEE 17,934.50

PBSD
Door Security Upgrades

Revision 0 - 11/24/25

Page 1 of 2



Expenses

EXPENSE ITEM UNITS QUANTITY UNIT COST AMOUNT

REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Cost+15%)
Miscellaneous expense allowance phase 1 250.00$   250.00$     
AIA License Agreements job 1 250.00$   250.00$     
ADN:  Invitation to Bid job 1 1,350.00$ 1,350.00$  
AE Plans Bid Services sheet 43 40.00$     1,720.00$  
Mark-up at Cost + 15% 535.50$     
SUBTOTAL EXPENSES @ 15% Mark-up 4,105.50

TOTAL EXPENSES 4,105.50

PBSD
Door Security Upgrades

Revision 0 - 11/24/25

BID SERVICES

Page 2



HZA Engineering, LLC
Mechanical & Electrical Consulting Engineers

113 W. Northern Lights Blvd, Suite 240  Anchorage, Alaska 99503
Tel 907 562 1012  Fax 562 1013

November 27, 2024

LCG Lantech, Inc.
250 H Street
Anchorage, AK  99501

Attention:  Wallace Swanson

Subject:  Petersburg School District – Access Controls

Dear Wally:

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this proposal for electrical engineering services 
for the referenced project.  We understand the scope of work to be as follows:
1. General:  Provide electrical engineering and design associated with the addition of door 

access controls at 4 different school district owned buildings located in the Petersburg 
School District.  

 Petersburg High/Middle School
 Stedman Elementary School
 Petersburg Voc/Ed Shop Building
 Petersburg District Office Building

We anticipate producing a single set of design documents for work to be done at all 4 
buildings as a single construction project. The proposed fees do not include design of 
access control systems for the Parks/Recreation, pool, or any other adjacent buildings. 

2. Site Trip: We anticipate conducting a single site visit to Petersburg as part of the design 
process to gather and verify information relating to electrical systems to facilitate the 
access controls additions. We anticipate the site visit will be a three-day/2-night stay in 
Petersburg due to availability of flights. We anticipate the Petersburg School District 
will provide transportation to/from the airport and to our hotel if out of walking 
distance. The proposed fees include all other travel related costs.

3. Electrical Design:  We anticipate providing electrical drawings identifying quantities 
and locations of door access controls (badge readers, door contacts, request to exit 
devices, headend controls) and ADA door openers as well as their required 120 Volt 
power connections. It is anticipated that all devices requiring 120 Volt power, 
excluding the new automatic door operators, will be located at each building’s 
respective access controls headend equipment location. We anticipate providing notes 
and specifications for the access control equipment including management software 
and badge printer.  

We anticipate that the existing electrical panelboards, distribution equipment, and 
service have adequate capacity for the headend equipment, automatic door openers, etc. 
and therefore our engineering fees do not include design for new electrical panels, 
transformers, or primary distribution systems.



Petersburg School District Facilities – Access Controls

 

It is our understanding that the existing fire alarm system will need to be connected to 
the new access control system. We do not anticipate providing design for replacement 
or upgrade of the existing fire alarm system. We anticipate that this will performed by 
the contractor, if necessary. 

We do not anticipate verification of existing fire alarm, camera surveillance, or other 
similar systems operation and functionality or design of upgrades to existing systems 
for integration into the new door access control system. The proposed fees do not 
include design and/or selection of doors or door hardware including electric strikes, 
electric hinges, etc. It is our understanding that the architect will have a door hardware 
sub-consultant that will provide this design and/or specification.  The proposed fees do 
not include shop drawing design or detailing. We anticipate that the contractor will 
produce the necessary shop drawings and details. We do not anticipate design for any 
fire alarm magnetic door hold open devices. We do not anticipate design for new fire 
alarm, surveillance camera, or other specialty system equipment or devices.  The 
proposed fees do not include cost estimating or participation in a commissioning 
process. 

4. Extended Travel Days: For site visits that are extended due to commercial airline travel 
schedules or extended due to weather cancellation of airplanes, potential Covid-19 
restrictions or similar, we anticipate the below fees will be renegotiated or the 
additional time spent will be reimbursed on a time and material basis at our standard 
billing rates.

5. Seismic Restraint:  The proposed fees do not include design of seismic restraint 
systems.  Such systems are structural in nature and are not relevant to electrical design.  
We anticipate that design of seismic restraint systems will be addressed by the 
subcontractor as a deferred submittal.

6. Cost Estimating: We anticipate that others will prepare cost estimating if required and 
it is not included in our proposed fees.

7. Specifications: We anticipate the use of sheet type specifications and that book 
specifications will not be required.

8. Bid Phase Services: We anticipate providing response to contractor or owner questions 
during the bid phase. We do not anticipate any site trips for pre-bid meetings.  We can 
be available by phone during such meetings, if required.

9. Construction Administration Phase: We anticipate providing construction phase 
services to include review of contractor submittals, responding to contractor questions, 
and review of O&M manuals. We have provided a separate line item fee for a single 
site inspection (2 day/1 night). We anticipate that the site inspection will be limited to 
visual observations only and does not include testing or participation in a 
commissioning process of the access controls system. The proposed fees do not include 
preparation of record drawings. 



Petersburg School District Facilities – Access Controls

 

For these electrical engineering services, we propose lump sum fees as follows:

Site Trip 
Electrical Site Trip Investigation $      5,600 
Electrical Expenses $      1,850
Sub-Total $      7,450

Design/Bid Documents
35% Electrical Design $    18,200
65% Electrical Design $    15,600
95% Electrical Design $    15,600
Electrical Bid Documents $      2,800
Sub-Total $    52,200

Bid Phase Support
Electrical Bidding Support $      3,200

Construction Phase Support
Electrical Construction Admin $      7,800
Electrical Site Visit $      6,300
Sub-Total $    14,100

Thank you again for your consideration on this project.  If you have any questions or 
comments, please call.  

Sincerely,

Brett Bingham, P.E.
HZA Engineering



BP AR 6114.4 PANDEMIC/EPIDEMIC EMERGENCIES

Note:  This optional policy may be revised or deleted. 

The Board recognizes that a pandemic/epidemic outbreak is a serious threat that stands 
to affect students, staff, and the community as a whole. With this consideration in mind, 
the Board establishes this policy in the event the town/municipality and/or school district 
is affected by a pandemic/epidemic outbreak. At all times the health, safety and welfare 
of the students shall be the first priority.

Planning and Coordination

The Superintendent shall designate one or more staff members to serve as a liaison 
between the school district and local and state health officials. This designee is 
responsible for connecting with health officials to identify local hazards, determine what 
crisis plans exist in the school district and community, and to establish procedures to 
account for student well-being and safety during such a crisis. The designee shall work 
with local health officials to coordinate their pandemic/epidemic plans with that of the 
school district.

With fiscal concerns in mind, the District may purchase and store supplies necessary for 
an epidemic/pandemic outbreak, including but not limited to disinfectant products, face 
masks, water, examination gloves, and other supplies as recommended by health 
officials.

The Superintendent shall develop procedures and plans for the transportation of 
students in the event of an evacuation. Such procedures shall include provisions for 
students who cannot be transported to home at the time of the evacuation.

Response

In the event anyone within the school is discovered or suspected to have a 
communicable disease that may result in an epidemic/pandemic, that person may be 
quarantined pending further medical examination. Parents/guardians and local and 
state health officials shall be notified immediately.

In conjunction with local and state health officials, the Superintendent shall ascertain 
whether an evacuation, lockdown, or shelter-in-place needs to be established. As soon 
as such a decision has been made, the school district shall attempt to notify the parents 
of all students.

In the event of an evacuation, the Superintendent is charged with determining when the 
school shall re-open. In the event of a lockdown or shelter-in-place, the Superintendent 
shall notify all proper authorities and relief agencies to seek their assistance for the 
duration of the lockdown or shelter-in-place.



In addition to powers already delegated, the School Board may delegate authority to the 
Superintendent to make emergency decisions in a pandemic/epidemic response which 
are consistent with federal, state, and local law and these Board Policies. Consistent 
with applicable law, the Superintendent may take action including, but not limited to, 
adopting a teleworking agreement for school staff and establishing remote education.

Infection Control

Any student or staff member found to be infected with a communicable disease that 
bears risk of pandemic/epidemic will not be allowed to attend school until medical 
clearance is provided by that individual’s primary care physician or other medical 
personnel indicating that that person does not bear the risk of transmitting the 
communicable disease.

Continuance of Education

The Superintendent shall develop a plan of alternate means of educating students in the 
event of prolonged school closings and/or extended absences. Such a plan may include 
providing students with assignments via mail, local access cable television, or the 
school district’s website.

(cf. 5141.22 – Infectious Diseases)

(cf. 5141.23 – Infectious Disease Prevention)

(cf. 5144.1 – Suspension and Expulsion)

(cf. 6114 – Crisis Response Plan)

Legal Reference:

ALASKA STATUTES

14.03.02 School Year

14.30.045 (4) Grounds for suspension or denial of admission

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

4 AAC 05.090 The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 
(FERPA), 20 U.S.C. 1232g, 45 C.F.R. 99

Revised 4/2020

Revised 12/2025

http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=stat&loc=ak&id=14.03.020&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=stat&loc=ak&id=14.30.045&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=code&loc=ak&id=4&spec=05.090
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=usc&loc=us&id=20-1232g&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=cfr&loc=us&id=45&spec=99.36


Petersburg City School District



BP AR 6114.2 BOMB THREATS

Note:  Although many bomb threats prove to be a hoax, the principal or designee 
should evaluate every such threat carefully and independently on the basis of 
circumstances existing at the moment.  If a school gets a series of bomb threats, the 
school may want to request that local law enforcement obtain a tap on the phone to 
trace calls.  The following sample regulation may be revised or deleted.

Receiving Threats

Anyone answering a telephoned bomb threat shall try to keep the caller on the line and 
get answers to the following questions:

1. When is the bomb scheduled to go off?

2. Where is the bomb located?

3. What kind of bomb is it?

4. Who placed the bomb?

5. How do you know about the bomb?

6. What is your name and address?

The person who receives the call should also try to determine the caller's sex, age, and 
distinctive features of voice or speech and should take note of background noises such 
as music, traffic, machinery or other voices.

Anyone who receives a written bomb threat shall place it in an envelope and note where 
and by whom it was found.

Any employee or student who receives a bomb threat shall immediately report the threat 
to the principal or designee.

Procedures

Upon perceiving that a danger may exist, the principal or designee shall:

1. Immediately use fire drill signals to evacuate threatened areas.

a. Students and staff shall follow standard fire drill procedures.

b. Teachers shall take roll at their assigned areas and immediately report any absences 
to the principal or designee.



c. Teachers shall remain with their classes, well away from the school buildings, until 
relieved.

2. Immediately turn off any two-way radio equipment which is located in a threatened 
building.

3. Immediately inform law enforcement authorities, the fire department, and the 
Superintendent or designee.

Law enforcement and/or fire department staff shall conduct the bomb search. Police 
officers may assist in this search.  No other school staff shall search for or handle any 
explosive or incendiary device.

No staff or students shall reenter the threatened building(s) until the law enforcement 
and/or fire department staff advises the principal or designee that reentry is safe.

Within 24 hours, the principal or designee shall send the Superintendent or designee a 
complete report of the incident, identifying the person who received the threat and the 
grounds for believing the danger to be real.

The Superintendent or designee shall make every effort to identify individuals who make 
bomb threats and have them prosecuted.  Students who make such threats shall be 
disciplined accordingly.

(cf. 5144.1 - Suspension and Expulsion)

(cf. 6114 - Crisis Response Plan)

Revised 9/99

ADOPTED:  June 21, 2005

Petersburg City School District



Personnel Action Report for 2025-26 
January 20, 2025 

 
EMPLOYMENT OF CERTIFIED PERSONNEL 

 
 
 

RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT CERTIFIED PERSONNEL 
 
Erin Hofacre 
Effective June 2025 
 
Debi Tice 
Effective June 2025 
 

 
EMPLOYMENT OF CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL 

 
 
 

RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL 
 
Ron Dela Cruz 
Food service 
Effective Jan 9, 2026 
 
 

Extra Duty Contracts 
 
 

Kelli Slaven 
Asst Cheer Coach 

2025-2026 School Year 
Teachers 41.00 
Classified 31.00 
Principals 2.00 
District Administration/Exempt 
(Superintendant, Finance, Maintenance, 
Food Service, Board Admin, Special 
education, tech , athletics) 

8.00 
 

Total Employees 82 

 
 

 



January 15, 2026 
 
Heather Conn, Principal 
 
Re: Resignation 
 
Dear Heather, 
 
It is with bittersweet emotions that I must tender my resignation from Petersburg City Schools, 
effective at the end of the school year ‘26.  Please know that this was not a decision I have 
made lightly.  I am honored to have been part of the Stedman Elementary family these past few 
years, and I am grateful for the trust you have shown me in my role as teacher/librarian. 

It’s been quite a journey! I have officially reached the point where I am both entering my 
"retirement era" and concluding my "four-timer era." Having been invited to serve in four 
different capacities over the years is a testament to the incredible partnership we’ve shared, and 
for that, I am endlessly grateful! 

It has been a pure joy and a distinct pleasure to work with the families of this community. Being 
trusted with their children is a responsibility I’ve never taken lightly, and those connections have 
been the highlight of my career. 

However, as my body likes to frequently remind me lately, I’m facing some ongoing physical 
struggles that I can no longer ignore. In the interest of fairness, I know I don't have the capacity 
to give this district as much as it truly deserves. You have shown me so much trust and support, 
and I want to ensure the students have someone who can keep up with their boundless energy! 

Please know that I will always carry this district, the staff, and the families in my thoughts, heart, 
and prayers. 

Thank you for everything. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Deborah Tice 
 
 



Petersburg School District  PO Box 289
Petersburg, Alaska 99833  Ph/Fax: (877) 526-7657

Erin Hofacre
PO Box 
Petersburg, AK 99833

December 16th, 2025

Dear Erin,

This letter confirms receipt of your resignation notice submitted via email on December 15, 202, effective 
at the end of the school year. The district formally accepts your resignation.

As the school year concludes, Heather Conn will coordinate the return of any district-issued materials, 
including but not limited to your keys, computer, and other items. Additionally, Shannon Baird will 
ensure that your final paycheck is accurately adjusted to include any remaining applicable items to be 
accounted for.

On behalf of myself and the entire Petersburg School District, I want to express our heartfelt gratitude for 
your energy, time, and unwavering commitment to the students and school community of Petersburg. 
Your contributions have been invaluable, and you will be deeply missed, but we are so excited about the 
new addition joining your family! You are going to be a wonderful parent! 

Thank you for your many years of dedicated service, and we wish you all the best in your future 
endeavors

Respectfully,

Robyn Taylor, Superintendent
supt@pcsd.us

CC: Heather Conn, Stedman Principal
       District personnel file

mailto:supt@pcsd.us


Ronald Dela Cruz 

PO Box 1405  

Petersburg, AK 99833 

 

 

6 January 2026 

 

Carlee Johnson McIntosh 

Food Service Director 

Petersburg School District 

201 Charles W Street  

Petersburg, AK 99833 

 

Dear Carlee, 

Please accept this letter as my official resignation as Food Service Worker from 

Petersburg School District effective 9 January 2026. This decision wasn't easy and 

comes after careful consideration to long term goals and most importantly, my health. I 

realize this is a very short notice and is in contrast to the standard two week notice. I 

also understand that this puts you in a difficult situation. For that, I sincerely apologize 

for the abrupt timing, However due to personal circumstances, a prompt resignation is 

necessary. 

Thank you for the opportunity and taking a chance on me. During my time with you I've 

learned a lot and will carry that knowledge wherever I go. I wish you and the school the 

very best going forward. 

Sincerely, 

Ronald Dela Cruz 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



​Superintendent Report​
​January 2026​

​Professional Development​

​Teachers participated in districtwide professional development on January 5–6. Our Corwin​
​consultant, Yana Ioffe, led two full days of learning focused on teacher clarity, learning intentions, and​
​success criteria. To further support implementation, Yana remained on site January 7–8 to work with​
​teachers individually and in small groups.​

​During this visit, Yana worked with Robyn and Jaime to submit a proposal for Petersburg to present at​
​the National Visible Learning Conference in Nashville this summer. We have been informed that​
​Corwin is 99% confident the proposal will be accepted, particularly as Petersburg was intentionally​
​invited to submit. The presentation will highlight our district’s Visible Learning journey and the​
​professional development work accomplished over the past two years in partnership with Corwin,​
​NIET, and the RTBAK (Raising the Bar for Alaska Schools) grant. Grant funds will support 10​
​Petersburg staff members in attending the national conference.​

​As part of the three-year RTBAK grant, participating Alaska superintendents have also been working​
​toward their National Superintendent Certification. I chose to align my certification work with the​
​Visible Learning and instructional improvement efforts taking place in Petersburg. A short, 10-minute​
​video summary of this work (​​Engaging Efficacy Through Effective Teaching Practice​​) captures the​
​depth and impact of what has been accomplished—no small task given the scope of the work. I am​
​extremely proud of the professional growth demonstrated by our staff and the resulting impact on​
​student learning.​

​I will be traveling to Nashville in February to attend the National Superintendents Conference, where I​
​will graduate alongside approximately 20 superintendents from across the nation. Three of us will be​
​representing Alaska.​

​Capital Improvement​

​Included with this report are two documents that outline the scope of work for Petersburg School​
​District facilities based on the Code and Condition Survey completed by LCG Lantech following their​
​on-site evaluation in summer 2025.​

​The first document,​​Petersburg Condition Survey 2025 – Local.pdf​​, identifies work that may be​
​addressed locally, prioritized generally based on urgency, feasibility, and available resources. Some​
​items have already been completed as part of routine preventative maintenance, others are associated​
​with the upcoming Phase II Summer 2026 Capital Improvement Project, and some are currently in​
​progress. This document provides an accessible overview of identified needs, estimated costs for​
​repair or replacement, and notes developed as Aaron and I worked line by line through the full​
​400-page report.​

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1OuISs0IwS5YWNSCobkZ7rrli5tXlYZSW/view?usp=drive_link


​The second document,​​Petersburg Condition Survey 2025 – Grouped District Wide.pdf​​, includes​
​all items identified in the Code and Condition Survey. Items are grouped by system category (e.g., site​
​and infrastructure, substructure, superstructure, exterior enclosure, roofing, interiors, mechanical,​
​electrical, etc.). Each building is identified using the following codes:​

​●​ ​C​​– Districtwide Outside​

​●​ ​E​​– Elementary​

​●​ ​MH​​– Middle/High School​

​●​ ​T​​– Technical/Vocational (Dave’s Shop)​

​●​ ​D​​– District Office​

​For example, a line item reading​​“Piling & Pile Cap, D1”​​refers to the piling beneath the district​
​office building.​

​This document will be used in collaboration with SERRC (Southeast Regional Resource Consortium)​
​to update and prepare the district’s six-year Capital Improvement Plan submission to the Alaska​
​Department of Education and Early Development this fall. Aaron and I have already identified several​
​high-priority needs, including but not limited to:​

​●​ ​Substructure concerns at the elementary school​

​●​ ​The bridge section between the sidewalk and south entrance of the elementary school​

​●​ ​Repair of stairs at the middle school entrance​

​●​ ​Roof and truss replacement at the vocational building​

​●​ ​Control systems replacement at the elementary school​

​●​ ​HVAC system replacement at the middle/high school​

​Roof Project Update​

​Roof vents have arrived, and approximately half have been installed as of January 15. The heat trace​
​portion of the project is expected to be completed by the time of the school board meeting.​

​CBC has been assisting with investigation into the recurring water leakage in the counselor’s and​
​dean’s offices. Using a snake to trace the drain line approximately 70 feet into the system, sediment​
​buildup was discovered blocking the pipe. During heavy storms or snowmelt, this blockage causes the​
​drain to back up, resulting in leakage. Aaron is coordinating with a drain service to further clean the​



​line, as our equipment cannot reach beyond this point. It is likely the drain has not been cleaned in​
​many years, allowing leaves and debris to decompose into sediment, causing repeated backups.​

​Phase II – Security Upgrades​

​A pre-bid conference was held online on Tuesday, January 13, with interested contractors. Based on​
​questions raised during the meeting and in consultation with LCG, the bid submission deadline has​
​been extended by one week. This extension is not expected to impact the construction phase of the​
​project.​

​Anticipated Timeline​

​●​ ​12/21/25​​– Intent to Bid issued​

​●​ ​1/13/26​​– Pre-bid meeting​

​●​ ​1/27/26​​– Bids due​

​●​ ​1/28/26​​– Notice of Intent to Award issued​

​●​ ​2/9/26​​– Anticipated award​

​●​ ​2/10/26​​– Contract signing and Notice to Proceed​

​●​ ​7/10/26​​– Substantial completion​

​●​ ​8/10/26​​– Final completion​

​Scope of Work​

​●​ ​Priority 0:​​Replacement of deteriorated or improperly supported interior and exterior doors​
​that present life safety hazards. These doors cannot be addressed through routine maintenance and​
​must be replaced to ensure safe egress and functional locking. This phase also includes FOB access at​
​selected primary exterior entry and emergency exit doors.​

​●​ ​Priority 1:​​Additional exterior doors requiring FOB access to establish a secure perimeter at​
​both campuses.​
​Priority 1b:​​Replacement of outdated and unreliable intercom, clock, and lockdown systems with a​
​unified, campuswide system to ensure effective communication during emergencies.​

​●​ ​Priority 2:​​Preparation of high-use or publicly accessed interior spaces for future FOB access,​
​including administrative offices, common areas, auditorium, gymnasium, library, and classrooms​
​frequently used by community groups.​



​●​ ​Priority 3:​​Hardware upgrades for interior classroom doors that do not present immediate life​
​safety concerns.​

​●​ ​Priority 4:​​Maintenance and custodial spaces, to be addressed as funding allows.​

​At the December 2025 School Board meeting, a resolution was approved allowing for the project to​
​use an alternative delivery bid method if needed. LCG was able to complete the 100% bid-ready​
​document package prior to advertisement; therefore, the alternative delivery method will not be​
​necessary.​



Petersburg Condition Survey 2025- Priority Work District-Wide Local

1

Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of WorK
Can be Accomplished Locally

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated Other
(general,

overhead, profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

ELEMENTARY $23,328

ELEMENTARY $6,318

ELEMENTARY
. *Code Deficiency*

$23,332

ELEMENTARY $11,450

$11,664

$83,914

$12,882

$17,900

$8,750

$11,666

$1,632

$7,469

$41,972

$18,649

$16,334

Piling & Pile Cap, E1

Under Building Drainage, E2

Under Building Drainage, E2

Exterior Walls, E10

Add pile to beam connectors and support floor beams in out-of plane direction
$10,000 $13,328 In-House or Local Contract

Direct water out from under the building by installing a sump pump to assist with drainage to the
existing culvert.

$2,710 $3,608 Local Contract

Redesign building skirting to promote cross ventilation
$10,000 $13,332 In-House

Install 221 sq ft of venting in crawl space skirting boards.
$4,862 $6,588 In-House or Local Contract

$5,000 $6,664 Local Hire

$36,000 $47,914 Local Contractor

$5,500 $7,382 In-House & Local Contractor

$7,700 $10,200 In-House & Local Contractor

$3,750 $5,000 In-House

$5,000 $6,666 In-House

$700 $932 In-House

$3,200 $4,269 In-House

$18,000 $23,972

$8,000 $10,649

$7,000 $9,334

MMS/PHS

MMS/PHS

 Code Deficiency
MMS/PHS

 Code Deficiency
MMS/PHS

DISTRICT

DISTRICT

DISTRICT

DISTRICT

VO-TECH Code Deficiency

VO-TECH
 Code Deficiency

VO-TECH
Code Deficiency

Stair Structure, MH9

Light Fixtures, MH46

Light Fixtures, MH46

Light Fixtures, MH46

Light Fixtures, D29

Light Fixtures, D29

Light Fixtures, D29

Light Fixtures, D29

Light Fixtures, T38

Light Fixtures, T38

Light Fixtures, T38

Repair crumbling steps at Middle School main entrance.

Provide emergency lights in all classrooms, restrooms, mechanical spaces, electrical spaces, at the exterior
egress, and halls where not currently installed, but required. Provide raceway and branch circuitry and
connect to unswitched leg of area lighting circuitry.

Provide additional exit signs where required.

Provide additional LED light fixtures with battery backups outside each exterior door.

Remove and replace all emergency lights with new emergency lights.

Provide emergency lights in Conference 104, Secretarial 105, in mechanical and electrical spaces, and at
the exterior egress and other rooms, areas, and halls where not currently installed, but required. Prove
raceway and branch circuitry and connect to unswitched leg of area lighting circuitry.

Remove and replace all expired self-luminous exit signs with new UL listed self-luminous exit signs or
provide new exit signs with 120 volt power and internal battery packs with new branch circuitry connected to
the area's local lighting circuit. Properly dispose of existing self-luminous exit signs.

Provide new emergency exterior lighting fixtures.

Provide emergency lighting in the classroom and car shop.  (contractor) *not sure how
many?*

Provide additional emergency lighting fixtures in the shops and classroom as needed to provide the required
illumination levels and uniformity ratio on the path of egress.  (contractor)

Provide additional LED light fixtures, in new locations on the exterior of the building, to provide additional
illumination to provide a sense of security. 

Local Contractor



Petersburg Condition Survey 2025- Priority Work District-Wide Local
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of WorK
Can be Accomplished Locally

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated Other
(general,

overhead, profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

ELEMENTARY

Code Deficiency

$41,984

$11,664

$3,160

ELEMENTARY

Code Deficiency

$1,136

ELEMENTARY $77,033

ELEMENTARY

Code Deficiency

$4,084

ELEMENTARY

Code Deficiency

$6,513

ELEMENTARY $18,610

ELEMENTARY

Code Deficiency

$114

ELEMENTARY $528

ELEMENTARY $6,415

$2,333

$1,166

Light Fixtures, E40

Devices and Connections, E42

Devices and Connections, E42

Devices and Connections, E42

Devices and Connections, E42

Devices and Connections, E42

Devices and Connections, E42

Devices and Connections, E42

Conduit & Feeders, E39

Provide emergency lights in the classrooms that do not have any, in the electrical and mechanical
spaces, and at the exterior egress and other rooms, areas, and halls where not currently installed,
but required. 

$18,000 $23,984 Local Contract

$5,000 $6,664

$1,360 $1,800

Remove and replace the circuit breaker supplying power to the kitchen range with a new circuit
breaker with ground fault protection. 

$500 $636 In-House

Remove and replace all receptacles throughout the building with new listed tamper-resistant type
20 amp 120 Volt receptacles.

$33,000 $44,033 In-House

Remove and replace all device covers at the receptacles located outdoors with new metallic, extra
duty rated, weather proof while -in-use covers. 

$1,750 $2,334 In-House

Remove and replace all receptacles in mechanical and electrical rooms and spaces, with new 20
Amp 120 Volt GFCI tamper-resistant types receptacles.

$2,800 $3,713 In-House

Remove and replace the non-GFCI receptacles within 6’ of the sinks and on the exterior of the
building with new 20 Amp 120 Volt GCI tamper-resistant type receptacles.

$8,000 $10,610 In-House

Provide red identification marking at the circuit breaker supplying power to the fire alarm system.
$50 $64 In-House

Provide a lock-on type device at the circuit breakers supplying power to the fire alarm system.
$210 $318 In-House

Replace damaged feeders in Panel M3, Grounding to panel M3.
$2,750 $3,665 Local Contract

$1,000 $1,333 In-House

$500 $666 In-House

SITE

SITE

DISTRICT

Code Deficiency
DISTRICT

Code Deficiency

Play Structure C6

Site Furnishing and Equipment C5

Devices & Connectors, D32

Devices & Connectors, D32

Reattach the play structure to the foundation elements
Summer Maintenance

Remove and dispose metal bench
Install new metal bench

Summer Maintenance

Remove and replace all receptacles located outdoors with new listed weather-resistant, ground fault type
circuit interrupter type 20 Amp 120 Volt receptacles.

Remove and replace all device covers at the receptacles located outdoors with new metallic, extra duty
rated, waterproof while-in-use covers. 



Petersburg Condition Survey 2025- Priority Work District-Wide Local

3

Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of WorK
Can be Accomplished Locally

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated Other
(general,

overhead, profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

DISTRICT

Code Deficiency
DISTRICT

Code Deficiency
DISTRICT

Code Deficiency

VO-TECH Code Deficiency

VO-TECH Code Deficiency

VO-TECH
Code Deficiency

VO-TECH
Code Deficiency

VO-TECH

MMS/PSH
Code Deficiency

MMS/PSH
 Code Deficiency

MMS/PSH
 Code Deficiency

MMS/PSH

Code Deficiency
MMS/PSH

 Code Deficiency
MMS/PSH

 Code Deficiency

Devices & Connectors, D32

Devices & Connectors, D32

Devices & Connectors, D32

Devices & Connections, T41

Devices & Connections, T41

Devices & Connections, T41

Devices & Connections, T41

Power Overview, MH49

Power Overview, MH49

Power Overview, MH49

Power Overview, MH49

Lighting Controls, MH47

Lighting Controls, MH47

Remove and replace on-GFCI receptacle in the kitchen with new 20 Amp 120 Volt GFCI type receptacles.
Where receptacles are not located in readily accessible locations, remove and replace the circuit’s supplying
circuit breaker with a new 20 Amp 120 Volt GFCI type circuit breaker.

Remove and replace all receptacles in mechanical and electrical rooms and spaces with new 20 Amp 120
Volt GFCI type receptacles.

Remove extension cords and provide new receptacles with raceway and branch circuitry back to and
connected to new circuit breakers in the panelboard. 

Provide conduit knockout seals for all unused openings on panels and junction boxes. In-House

Install covers for all junction boxes. In-House

Replace duplex receptacle in the shop areas with tamper resistant GFCI receptacles and all receptacles in
the classroom should be replaced with tamperproof receptacles.

In-House

Remove extension cords and provide new receptacles with raceway and branch circuitry back to and
connected to new circuit breakers in the panelboards.

Local Contractor

Replace duplex receptacle into tamper resistant outlets throughout school. 

Replace exterior duplex receptacle into weatherproof, GFCI duplex receptacle 

Replace mechanical and electrical room duplex receptacle into GFCI receptacle 

Install permanent name plate at equipment disconnect identifying load it controls and where it is supplied
from.  

Replace all damaged switch cover plates and repair or replace malfunctioning occupancy sensors to ensure
optimal performance.

Relocate storage racks obstructing occupancy sensor switches or install ceiling mounted occupancy sensors
in combination with existing wall-mounted switches to enhance detections accuracy.

$700 $933 In-House

$500 $666 In-House

$750 $999 Contractor

$2,000 $2,666

$1,000 $1,318

$15,000 $19,986

$2,000 $2,666

Test all existing emergency lights and exit signs for proper operation and replace batteries and
fixtures where needed

$2,000 $2,673 In House

$90,000 $119,952 In-House

$3,500 $8,164 In-House

$8,750 $11,721 In-House

$5,000 $5,000 In-House

$16,129 $21,469 In-House

$210 $280 In-House

$1,633

$1,166

$1,749

$4,666

$2,318

$34,986

$4,666

.Code Deficiency

$4,673

$209,952

$11,664

$20,471

$10,000

$37,598

$490

Light Fixtures, E40
* Already occuring
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of WorK
Can be Accomplished Locally

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated Other
(general,

overhead, profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

ELEMENTARY $6,998

ELEMENTARY $11,664

$14,697

$5,832

$2,923

$3,809

$19,175

$696

$2,331

$11,657

$17,496

$2,332

$4,664

$2,332

$2,329

$1,752

$23,328

Main Floor, E3

Main Floor, E3
Cut deterioration from glulam beams and treat.

$3,000 $3,998

Protect remainder of glulam beams that extend beyond the building envelope and add intermediate
framing where necessary, depending on extent and rot that must be removed

$5,000 $6,664 * On north end of building closest
playground/garden

$6,300 $8,397 In-House

$2,500 $3,332

$1,250 $1,673

$1,650 $2,159

$8,200 $10,975

$300 $396

$1,000 $1,331

$5,000 $6,657

$7,500 $9,996

$1,000 $1,332 Local Hire

$2,000 $2,664 Local Hire

$1,000 $1,332 Petersburg Borough

$1,000 $1,329 Aaron will look into the tempering
valve. In-house

$750 $1,002 Contractor

$10,000 $13,328 Contractor

* Aaron will take a look at this to
determine work level involved.

DISTRICT

SITE

VO-TECH
Code Deficiency

VO-TECH

VO-TECH

VO-TECH
Code Deficiency

VO-TECH

VO-TECH

VO-TECH

DISTRICT

DISTRICT

DISTRICT

DISTRICT
Code Deficiency

DISTRICT
Code Deficiency

DISTRICT

Fire Alarm, D38

Water System C8/ Sanitary Sewer C9

Plumbing Fixtures, T21

Plumbing Fixtures, T21

Plumbing Fixtures, T21

Plumbing Fixtures, T21

Plumbing Piping, T22

Plumbing Piping, T22

Plumbing Piping, T22

Plumbing Piping, D19

Plumbing Piping, D19

Plumbing Piping, D19

Plumbing Equipment, D20

Plumbing Equipment, D20

Waste & Vent Piping, D21

Remove fire alarm or install a new fire alarm compliant with NFPA Code Deficiency

Replace insulated enclosure around water and sewer line at Voc-Ed building
In-House

Remove, replace, and relocate interior hose bibb to facilitate repair of interior face of exterior wall and prove
appropriate backflow protection.

Remove and replace exterior hose bibb.

Provide dedicated emergency eyewash (x4) meeting UPC requirements. Local Contractor

Clean and remove wood shavings and dust that has accumulated in the wood shop area floor drains and
associated waste piping. Provide floor drain covers to serve floor drains. 

Remove and reconfigure water meter piping to provide proper piping layout with bypass. Local Contractor & Borough

Remove and replace piping insulation that is in poor condition and provide new insulation on piping not
currently provided with insulation.

In-House

Provide hot water circulation piping to serve toilet rooms and handwash sinks to reduce wait time for water
heater.

Local Contractor

Reconfigure water service piping to provide proper layout with bypass.

Remove and replace cold water piping insulation in the crawlspace with a more suitable material and
protective jacket; closed cell foam type insulation or similar.

Replace water meter and the electrical connections

Provide listed tempering valve to serve water heater. 

Provide floor drain to serve water heater drain pan. 

Remove and reroute underground water and/or sewer service piping to maintain 10-foot clearance between
services per UPC requirements.
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of WorK
Can be Accomplished Locally

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated Other
(general,

overhead, profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

MMS/PHS
BASEMENT MECHANICAL ROOM

MMS/PHS
MECHANICAL 301

MMS/PHS
MECHANICAL 301

.Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

 Code Deficiency

DISTRICT

DISTRICT

MMS/PHS
.Code Deficiency

MMS/PHS
Code Deficiency

MMS/PHS

Code Deficiency

Plumbing Equipment, MH31

Plumbing Equipment, MH31

Plumbing Equipment, MH31

Data & Communication, E45

Data & Communication, E45

Data & Communication, E45

Data & Communications, D35

Security Systems, D36

Data & Communication, MH52

Data & Communication, MH52

Data & Communication, MH52

Replace pressure relief valve serving hot water generator.

Reset/adjust hot water supply temperature set points on how water system equipment to provide 120-degree
of hot water downstream of the tempering valve.

Repair leak on hot water generator piping.

Replace the batteries in the existing UPS supplying power to the telecom rack
Jon is already working on some of

this.

Provide a network card to the existing UPS so that it can be remotely monitored 
Jon is already working on some of

this.

Install a new larger floor mount telecommunication rack to allow for easier access and space for
upgradability

Jon is already working on some of
this.

Replace or repair the existing UPS

*If vandalism or burglary is a concern, install a building intrusion detection system, with door contacts, glass
break sensors, motion sensors, sirens, and a dialer to monitor and alert of a break in.
* Provide additional exterior cameras to provide coverage for all walkways around the building.
* Provide additional interior cameras to provide coverage for all hallways in the building.

Replace the batteries in the existing UPS supplying power to the telecom rack

Provide a network card to the existing UPS so that it can be remotely monitored.

Install additional telecommunication outlets in the classrooms as required for computers and
equipment.

$300 $396 In-House

$150 $198 In-House

$700 $930 In-House

Replace P-trap serving the sink located in the Teacher’s Lounge.
$110 $144 In-House or Local Contract

Provide insulation on lavatory sink traps and exposed hot/cold water supplies.
$2,700 $3,596 In-House or Local Contract

Provide air gap fitting to serve dishwasher drain
$150 $196 In-House

* Provide seismic restraint system to serve hot water generators and associated expansion tank.
$692

$300 $392 In-House

Replace broken hot water generator aquastate.
$250 $330 In-House

$3,000 $3,996

$1,500 $1,998

$1,200 $1,595

$2,000 $2,666 In-House

$10,700 $14,261 In-House

$3,000 $3,998 In-House

$1,500 $1,963 Jon is already working on a lot of
this

$22,500 $29,988 Jon is already working on a lot of
this

$696

$348

$1,630

ELEMENTARY $254

ELEMENTARY $6,296

ELEMENTARY $346

ELEMENTARY $692

ELEMENTARY $580

ELEMENTARY
ELEMENTARY $6,996

ELEMENTARY $3,498

ELEMENTARY $2,795

$4,666

$24,961

$6,998

$3,463

$52,488

Plumbing Fixtures, E23

Plumbing Fixtures, E23

Plumbing Equipment, E25

Plumbing Equipment, E25

Plumbing Equipment, E25
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of WorK
Can be Accomplished Locally

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated Other
(general,

overhead, profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

MMS/PHS
Code

Deficiency
MMS/PHS

 Code Deficiency
MMS/PHS

MMS/PHS

MMS/PHS

VO-TECH
Code Deficiency

VO-TECH  Code Deficiency

VO-TECH
Code Deficiency

VO-TECH

VO-TECH

VO-TECH

Data & Communication, MH52

Data & Communication, MH52

Security System, 53

Security System, 53

Security System, 53

Data & Communications, T44

Data & Communications, T44

Data & Communications, T44

Security Systems, T45

Security Systems, T45

Security Systems, T45

Install additional wireless access points in larger rooms and common areas throughout the building.

Relocate existing switches into the centralized telecommunication room and pull new category 6 cable to the
existing jacks.

Install a building intrusion detection system, with door contacts, glass break sensors, motion sensors, sirens,
and a dialer to monitor and alert of a break in.

Install exterior CCTV cameras (25)

Install interior CCTV cameras (35)

Provide a new UPS to supply the telecom rack to reduce brown outs, so that when there is a loss of power,
existing systems can be properly shut down. 

Jon- In-House

Install a new larger floor mount telecommunication rack to allow for easier access and space for
expandability. Jon- In-House

Install additional telecommunication outlets in the classroom as required for computers and equipment. Jon- In-House

If vandalism or burglary is a concern, install a building intrusion detection system, with door contract, glass
break sensors, motion sensors, sirens, and a dialer to monitor and alert for a break in.

In-House

Provide additional exterior cameras to provide coverage for all walkways around the building. In-House

Provide additional interior cameras to provide coverage for all areas where shop equipment is stored or
used.

In-House

$6,300 $8,397 Jon is already working on a lot of
this

$40,324 $40,324 Jon is already working on a lot of
this

$120,971 $161,230 This is completed as identified as
a need througout the year.

$25,000 $33,320 In-House

$35,000 $46,648 In-House

$1,000 $1,332

$1,200 $1,601

$2,000 $2,664

$13,125 $17,480

$4,000 $5,324

$8,000 $10,648

Siding is cracked at the outside wall of Hallway 105B. Repair siding to prevent water intrusion into
exterior wall assembly.

$12,300 $16,286 In-House or Local Contract

Monitor and repaint areas of fascia and soffits. Paint is starting to peel from sections of fascia at the
MPR

$2,500 $3,332 In-House. Is part of the annual
preventative maintenance
program.

Tie south canopy to the elementary building to prevent separation and collapse during a seismic or
wind event.

$2,000 $2,713 Need more information from LCG
re: tie south canopy. But likely
in-house or local hire

Replace stairs and landings/decks at north corridor entry, stairs from Hallway 105B, and stairs out
of Classroom 15.

$17,500 $23,324 In-House or Local Contract

$14,697

$80,648

$282,201

$58,320

$81,648

$2,332

$2,801

$4,664

$30,605

$9,324

$18,648

ELEMENTARY $28,586

ELEMENTARY

.

$5,832

ELEMENTARY $4,713

ELEMENTARY

 *Code Deficiency*

$40,824

Exterior Walls, E10

Fascias & Soffits, E11

Canopy Roofs, E7

Stair Structure, E8
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of WorK
Can be Accomplished Locally

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated Other
(general,

overhead, profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

ELEMENTARY
*Code Deficiency*

$52,068

$66,656 Recommend full replacement

ELEMENTARY

Code Deficiency

$16,513

ELEMENTARY $10,511

ELEMENTARY $641

$2,624

$3,966

$1,458

$1,633

ELEMENTARY $4,713

ELEMENTARY $6,415

$11,653

$11,653

Stair Railings, E9

Fuel Supply (Gas & Oil), E34

Fuel Supply (Gas & Oil), E34

Fuel Supply (Gas & Oil), E34

Canopy Roofs, E7

Conduit & Feeders, E39

Replace stair railings with code compliant handrail and guardrail 
$22,320 $29,748 In-House or Local Contract

$20,000 $46,656 -
working with community partners
such asPetersburg Arts Council,
Rasmussussen, etc.

* Remove and relocate fuel oil tank to meet NFPA 30 clearance requirements.
* Remove underground fuel oil piping to replace with NFPA 30 complaint double wall piping.
* Provide isolation valve on fuel oil supply at fuel oil tank.
* Provide flexible connector on fuel oil supply for seismic restraint.
* Excavate and backfill trench, including marking tape. 

$7,080 $9,433 Local Contract

* Provide concrete housekeeping pad for propane tank.
* Remove and reinstall propane tank.
* Provide tank with seismic restraint. Code Deficiency

$4,550 $5,961 In-House

Remove single stage pressure regulator and replace it with two stage.Code Deficiency
$275 $366 In-House

$1,125 $1,499 In-House

$1,170 $2,796

$625 $833

$700 $933

Tie south canopy to the elementary building to prevent separation and collapse during a seismic or
wind event.

$2,000 $2,713 Need more information from LCG
re: tie south canopy. But likely
in-house or local hire

Replace damaged feeders in Panel M3, Grounding to panel M3.
$2,750 $3,665 Local Contract

$5,000 $6,653

$5,000 $6,653

MMS/PHS

MMS/PHS
Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency
 Code Deficiency

VO-TECH

VO-TECH

VO-TECH

SITE

SITE

Seating, MH27

Fire Separation Walls, MH19

Special Doors, T11

Louvers, Screens & Shading Devices, T12

Personnel Doors, T15

Freestanding Shelters C7

Freestanding Shelters C7

Repair broken Auditorium chairs with manufacturer’s replacement parts. Folding mechanisms and brackets
are starting to break down.

* Fire caulk around all metal pipe penetrations. 
* Install fire collars around non-metal pipes 
* Seal penetrations on both sides of the fire wall

Replace bottom seal on all the overhead doors. Replace jamb weather stripping on all doors.

Remove louvers and infill wall opening to prevent heat loss.

Replace a closer on classroom door into the shop.
Install necessary gasketing on the fire door.

Re-grout existing canopy column bases.
In-House

Scrape away paint and rust to determine the best way to restore or repair the column base. $11,653
In-House

Administration recommends a full replacement of auditorium seating. ~$80,000
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of WorK
Can be Accomplished Locally

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated Other
(general,

overhead, profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

SITE

SITE

SITE

DISTRICT

DISTRICT

DISTRICT

DISTRICT

VO-TECH  Code Deficiency

VO-TECH

VO-TECH

MMS/PHS

MMS/PHS

MMS/PHS

MMS/PHS

MMS/PHS
 Code Deficiency

DISTRICT
 Code Deficiency

Freestanding Shelters C7

Freestanding Shelters C7

Freestanding Shelters C7

Stair Structure, D6

Piling & Pile Cap, D1

Special Roofs, D5

Main Floor, D2

Floor Finishes, T18

Wall Finishes, T19

Ceiling Finishes, T20

Main Floor, MH4

Exterior Walls, MH12

Floor Finishes, MH22

Floor Finishes, MH22

Floor Finishes, MH22

Ramps, D3

Prime and paint all structural steel. $35,046
In-House

Install adequate connection at the “T” of the walkway canopy. $11,653
In-House

Investigate source of roof water intrusion, tighten roof screws $4,559
In-House

Rear deck needs to be replaced with a permanent foundation and framing.

Add pile to beam connectors

Install blocking between the trusses at the middle beam support.

Relevel the exterior beam lines to prevent the vertical displacement noticed in the floors.

Remove and dispose remaining vinyl flooring at small shop. 
The concrete floor finish is wearing off and will need to be repainted in the future to aid in dust control and
cleanup.

Aaron will check to see if this is
asbestos based but then in-house
summer project

All penetrations through walls on north and west walls need to fire caulked and fireblocked to ensure
continuity of the system.
Replace peg board with drywall at small shop.

Acoustic ceiling tiles in the classroom are stained with water. Replace tiles and monitor leaks

Remove wrestling mats and have the floor inspected. “The wrestling mat in the gym has a large hump in the
middle of it corresponding with the beam and column line below, indicating that the framing members below
have shifted.”

Stucco needs patch and repair. When second floor windows in 1985 addition are replaced and raised, stucco
needs to be repaired or replaced with more durable material.

Repair VCT flooring in the Art room

Repair sections of tile flooring in 1975 building (Locker room 150, Toilet 147.)

Install a floor transition strip at the auditorium floor.

Reconstruct ramp to be code compliant when it reaches end of life.

$15,000 $20,045

$5,000 $6,653

$2,000 $2,559

$10,800 $14,394 Need to just put concrete footing
pads down- in-house

$30,000 $39,984 Local Hire

$294 $387 In-House

$7,500 $9,996 Local Hire

$2,033 $2,710

$2,880 $3,839

$750 $1,000

$1,500 $1,999 We believe it is the OSB board
that was put down without
enough expansion.  Floor should
be pulled up and redone.  will be
costly.

$15,000 $19,712 Aaron will look to find a
temporary patch to address.

$1,500 $1,999 In-House

$500 $666 In-House

$500 $666 In-House

$21,000 $27,989 Local Hire

$35,045

$11,653

$4,559

$25,194

$69,984

$681

$17,496

$4,743

$6,719

$1,750

$3,499

$34,712

$3,499

$1,166

$1,166

$48,989
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of WorK
Can be Accomplished Locally

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated Other
(general,

overhead, profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

DISTRICT

Code Deficiency
DISTRICT

DISTRICT

MMS/PHS
MECHANICAL 301

MMS/PHS

MMS/PHS

MMS/PHS

MMS/PHS

DISTRICT

DISTRICT

DISTRICT

DISTRICT

DISTRICT

MMS/PHS

Stair & Ramp Railings, D7

Exterior Walls, D8

Ceiling Finishes, D17

Plumbing Equipment, MH31

Fire Protection Sprinklers & Piping, MH39

Wall Finishes, MH23

Ceiling Finishes, MH24

Ceiling Finishes, MH24

Waste & Vent Piping, D21

HVAC Equipment, D22

HVAC Equipment, D22

HVAC Equipment, D22

HVAC Distribution Systems, D23

Light Fixtures, MH46

There is no easy way to retrofit the ramp so when it is reconstructed in the future it needs to be redesigned.

Replace vinyl siding with more durable material as it reaches the end of its life cycle.

Replace tiles as needed (minor roof leak staining on the tile in the Kitchenette)

Secure mezzanine expansion tank with seismic restraint.

Install two escutcheon skirts missing in the Band Room

Fix damage to wall tile in Toilet 115 and mission section of tiles in Toilet 215

Patch, repair, and paint gypboard ceiling at storage room 148

Repair existing ceiling tile to match existing edges at band room 131

Remove and reroute underground water and/or sewer service piping to maintain 10-foot clearance between
services per UPC requirements.

Provide 36"x36" concrete pad to secure outdoor unit, above grade.

Provide flexible connectors on refrigerant piping serving the outdoor units (contractor)

Field investigate and install wall mounted controller to serve indoor unit

Provide insulation on refrigerant piping inside the building per the manufacturer’s installation instructions.

Replace existing fluorescent style fixtures with newer energy efficient LED style fixtures. (Boiler room and
mechanical room)

$0

$108,408

$7,888

$1,094

$467

$4,666

$3,499

$5,832

ELEMENTARY $5,812

ELEMENTARY

Code Deficiency

$46,630

ELEMENTARY
Code

Deficiency

$5,813

ELEMENTARY $9,897

$23,328

$3,525

$3,525

$2,332

$11,664

$99,138

Future Work

$46,464 $61,944 Local Hire

$3,381 $4,507 In-House

$500 $594 In-House

$200 $267 In-House

$2,000 $2,666 In-House

$1,500 $1,999 In-House

$2,500 $3,332 In-House

Provide expansion tank with seismic restraint, or replace expansion tank.
$2,500 $3,312 In-House

Install UL-listed handle ties on breakers requiring them, per NEW 240.15(B) and NEC 110.3(B)
$20,000 $26,630 In-House

Locate the inverter supplying power to the fixtures in the MPR and replace the batteries.
$2,500 $3,313 In-House

Replace existing fluorescent style fixtures with newer energy efficient LED style fixtures.
$4,250 $5,647 In-House

$10,000 $13,328 Contractor

$1,500 $2,025 In-House

$1,500 $2,025 Contractor

$1,000 $1,332 Contractor

$5,000 $6,664 in-house *not a big priority*

$42,500 $56,638 In-House

Heating Equipment, E27

Panels & Motor Control Centers, E37

Light Fixtures E40

Light Fixtures E40
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of WorK
Can be Accomplished Locally

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated Other
(general,

overhead, profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

MMS/PHS

.

VO-TECH

VO-TECH

MMS/PHS

 Code Deficiency
MMS/PHS

Foundation Walls, MH2

Lighting Controls, T39

Lighting Controls, T39

Special Roofs, MH7

Plumbing Fixtures, MH29

Personnel Doors, E17

Install adequate reinforcing around the cut opening and ensure that the opening width is capable of handling
auditorium load requirements

Provide occupancy sensors throughout the building so that fixtures will be turned off when not needed and
provide energy savings.

In-House

Provide switching controls for the office lighting that are currently always on. Aaron wil check on this. In-House

Replace the high school kitchen canopy with a permanent canopy with adequate foundation that meets snow
load requirements.

Provide insulation on lavatory sink traps and exposed hot/cold water supplies.

Replace floor mounted door holders with magnetic or type with a keeper mechanism to reduce damage to
door veneer.

Part of Door CIP project

$3,000 $3,998 Local Hire

$12,500 $16,703

$420 $516

$15,000 $19,992 Local Hire

$5,700 $7,597 In-House

* Remove and relocate urinals for appropriate installation height for child age group. $15,289
* Provide individual sensor operated flush valves to serve urinals. $7,858

$11,700 $15,447 Local Contract

Remove and replace toilets in kindergarten classrooms with toilets that are appropriate height for
child age group.

$2,700 $3,596 Aaron will look into. If it’s an easy
swap it will be done in-house

Provide pipe identification labeling throughout the building
$2,500 $3,332 In-House

Install kickplates on both sides of doors.
$11,750 $15,654 In-House or Local Contract

Secure Boiler Room door frame to the wall
$550 $722 In-House or Local Contract

$7,050 $9,284

Proved access door large enough to provide unobstructed passageway for future removal.
$500 $671 In-House

Locate return air smoke detector on return air ductwork.
$110 $150  Johnson Electrical for smoke

detector

Range hood and associated exhaust ductwork routed to exterior of building at teacher's lounge.
$2,400 $3,202 Local Contract

Provide code required labeling, to include arc-flash warnings, calculated available fault current, the
amperage panelboards are rated for, etc. at each panelboard.

$2,000 $2,674 Local Contract

Provide a ground bar in all panels that do not currently have one.
$2,800 $3,732 In-House

$6,998

$29,203

$936

$34,992

$13,297

ELEMENTARY $27,147

ELEMENTARY $6,296

ELEMENTARY $5,832

ELEMENTARY $27,404

ELEMENTARY $1,272

ELEMENTARY $16,334

ELEMENTARY $1,171

ELEMENTARY
 Code Deficiency

$260

ELEMENTARY

Code Deficiency

$5,602

ELEMENTARY

 Code Deficiency

$4,674

ELEMENTARY $6,532

Plumbing Fixtures, E23

Plumbing Fixtures, E23

Plumbing Piping, E24

Personnel Doors, E17

Personnel Doors, E17

Ventilation Equipment, E29

Ventilation Equipment, E29

Ventilation Equipment, E29

Panels & Motor Control Centers, E37

Panels & Motor Control Centers, E37
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of WorK
Can be Accomplished Locally

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated Other
(general,

overhead, profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

ELEMENTARY

 Code Deficiency

$4,659

ELEMENTARY $11,667

ELEMENTARY $5,832

ELEMENTARY $3,499

ELEMENTARY $67,185

ELEMENTARY $9,331

ELEMENTARY $4,670

ELEMENTARY $17,496

ELEMENTARY $11,602

$11,664

$11,669

$23,325

$23,328

Main Distribution Panels & Switchgear, E36

Main Distribution Panels & Switchgear, E36

Pitched Roofs, E6

Pitched Roofs, E6

Casework/Millwork, E20

Plumbing Equipment, E25

Plumbing Equipment, E25

Fixed Partitions, E16

Pitched Roofing, E14

Provide code required labeling to the service disconnect and distribution equipment to include
arc-flash warnings and calculated available fault current, at each panelboard.

$2,000 $2,659 In-House consulting with
contractor

Install group grounded conductors to all panels.
$5,000 $6,667 In-House

Install frame around exterior mechanical room door to handle out of plane loading on the CMU wall.
$2,500 $3,332

Install sheathing directly to top of the timber roof deck to resist seismic loading.
$1,500 $1,999 In-House. Referencing

mechanical and boiler room near
library.

Casework has life remaining with proper maintenance and refinishing. Install hardware on
classroom casework drawers.

$28,800 $38,385 In-House

Install hot water circulation pump an ddistribution piping to serve remote fixtures and tempering
valve to provide minimum flow requirements.

$4,000 $5,331 Local Hire

Reconfigure hot water generator piping and controls to provide control valve to serve each hot
water generator.

$2,000 $2,670 In-House

Minor renovation to install a teacher’s lounge kitchenette in teacher’s lounge
$7,500 $9,996 In-House or Local Contract

Clean TPO membrane per manufacturers recommendations
$4,974 $6,628 In-House

$5,000 $6,664 In-House

$5,000 $6,669 In-House

$10,000 $13,325

$10,000 $13,328

DISTRICT

DISTRICT

TOPOGRAPHY SURVEY PUT OUT TO BID FOR ONE
TOPOGRAPHY SURVEY

SITE Lighting and Equipment
Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify light poles and determine ownership
(Borough)

SITE Landscaping & Irrigation C3

SITE Pedestrian Surfaces C2

Control Systems, D24

Lighting Controls, D30

Program and test equipment control to verify control mode, scheduling, and that temperature set points are
functioning appropriately for the equipment served.

Provide occupancy sensors throughout the building so that fixtures will be turned off when not needed.

Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing drainages and utility locations
There is a lot of water coming off of
middle school classrooms west,
east, and south side and thus
entering into the boiler room.

Perform campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing sidewalk locations. Identify responsible
party for sidewalks and roads

This needs to be done, but we need
to verify with the Borough, Aaron M
re: responsibility.

Aaron Marohl- Borough
District is responsible for shorter light
poles on Charles, Dolphin, and 1st
street. Borough is responsible for tall
light poles
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of WorK
Can be Accomplished Locally

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated Other
(general,

overhead, profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

SITE Vehicular Surfaces C1

SITE Storm Water

SITE Sanitary Sewer C9

SITE Water System C8

SITE Site Furnishing & Equipment C5

SITE Fencing & Gates C4

Perform campus wide site and topography survey- identify traffic features
This would be Aaron M with the
Borough.

Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing draining and utility locations.
(Borough)

This would be Aaron M with the
Borough.

Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing drainage and utility locations.
Not necessary

Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing utility locations
Not necessary

Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing site features
Not needed at this time.

Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify fence locations
Not needed at this time

$10,000 $13,328

$7,500 $9,996

$7,500 $9,996

$7,500 $9,996

$2,500 $3,332

$5,000 $6,664

$23,328

$17,496

$17,496

$17,496

$5,832

$11,664

$3,026,663
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

$23,328

$23,328

$23,325

$11,664

$5,832

$3,160

$11,664

$11,653

$11,653

$35,045

$11,653

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
SITE AND INFRASTRUCTURE

Vehicular Surfaces C1

Pedestrian Surfaces C2

Landscaping & Irrigation C3

Fencing & Gates C4

Site Furnishing & Equipment C5

Site Furnishing and Equipment C5

Play Structure C6

Freestanding Shelters C7

Freestanding Shelters C7

Freestanding Shelters C7

Freestanding Shelters C7

Monitor and Clean Out Storm Drains.Perform campus wide site and topography survey-
identify traffic features.

This would be Aaron M with
the Borough.

Perform campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing sidewalk locations.
Identify responsible party for sidewalks and roads

This needs to be done, but
we need to verify with the
Borough, Aaron M re:
responsibility.

Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing drainages and
utility locations

There is a lot of water
coming off of middle school
classrooms west, east, and
south side and thus entering
into the boiler room.

Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify fence locations
Not needed at this time

Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing site features
Not needed at this time.

Remove and dispose metal bench
Install new metal bench

Summer Maintenance

Reattach the play structure to the foundation elements
Summer Maintenance

Re-grout existing canopy column bases.
In-House

Scrape away paint and rust to determine the best way to restore or repair the column
base. $11,653

In-House

Prime and paint all structural steel. $35,046
In-House

Install adequate connection at the “T” of the walkway canopy. $11,653
In-House

$10,000 $13,328

$10,000 $13,328

$10,000 $13,325

$5,000 $6,664

$2,500 $3,332

$1,360 $1,800

$5,000 $6,664

$5,000 $6,653

$5,000 $6,653

$15,000 $20,045

$5,000 $6,653
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Freestanding Shelters C7

Water System C8

Sanitary Sewer C9

Water System C8/ Sanitary Sewer C9

Storm Water, C10

Lighting and Equipment, C11

Foundation Walls, MH2

Piling & Pile Cap, T1

Investigate source of roof water intrusion, tighten roof screws $4,559
In-House

Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing utility locations
Not necessary

Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing drainage and
utility locations.

Not necessary

Replace insulated enclosure around water and sewer line at Voc-Ed building
In-House

Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing draining and utility
locations. (Borough)

This would be Aaron M with
the Borough.

Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify light poles and determine
ownership (Borough)

Install adequate reinforcing around the cut opening and ensure that the opening width is
capable of handling auditorium load requirements

Install a form material in the interstitial space between the slab and the soils beneath
Local Contractor

$2,000 $2,559

$7,500 $9,996

$7,500 $9,996

$2,500 $3,332

$7,500 $9,996

$2,500 $3,332

Add pile to beam connectors and support floor beams in out-of plane direction
$10,000 $13,328 In-House or Local

Contract

Direct water out from under the building by installing a sump pump to assist with
drainage to the existing culvert.

$2,710 $3,608 Local Contract

Redesign building skirting to promote cross ventilation
$10,000 $13,332 In-House

$3,000 $3,998 Local Hire

$10,000 $13,328

$4,559

$17,496

$17,496

$5,832

$17,496

$5,832

$23,328

$6,318

. *Code Deficiency*
$23,332

$6,998

$23,328

Aaron Marohl- Borough
District is responsible for
shorter light poles on Charles,
Dolphin, and 1st street.
Borough is responsible for tall
light poles

SITE AND INFRASTRUCTURE $241,016 TOTAL

 SUBSTRUCTURE
Piling & Pile Cap, E1

Under Building Drainage, E2

Under Building Drainage, E2

.
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Piling & Pile Cap, D1

Special Floors, E4

Add pile to beam connectors

* Demolish bridge sections between sidewalk and south entrances to the building, and
dispose.
* Replace bridge sections with hot dipped galvanized steel.

Jon is already working on
some of this.

$30,000 $39,984 Local Hire

Cut deterioration from glulam beams and treat.
$3,000 $3,998

Protect remainder of glulam beams that extend beyond the building envelope and
add intermediate framing where necessary, depending on extent and rot that
must be removed

$5,000 $6,664 * On north end of building
closest playground/garden

$99,200 $132,214

Install frame around exterior mechanical room door to handle out of plane loading
on the CMU wall.

$2,500 $3,332

Install sheathing directly to top of the timber roof deck to resist seismic loading.
$1,500 $1,999 In-House. Referencing

mechanical and boiler
room near library.

Modify framing at the connection of the stair/deck canopy to be able to resist
lateral loading to prevent collapse.

$5,000 $6,664 In-House or Local
Contract

Repair south canopy columns and adequately protect to prevent further
deterioriation.

$6,500 $8,806 In-House or Local
Contract

$69,984

$6,998

$11,664

$231,414

$5,832

$3,499

$11,664

$15,306

SUBSTRUCTURE $153,288 TOTAL

SUPER STRUCTURE
Main Floor, E3

Main Floor, E3

Pitched Roofs, E6

Pitched Roofs, E6

Canopy Roofs, E7

Canopy Roofs, E7

* Aaron will take a look at
this to determine work
level involved.



Petersburg Condition Survey 2025- Priority Work District-Wide GROUPED

4

Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Canopy Roofs, E7

Stair Structure, E8

Stair Railings, E9

Tie south canopy to the elementary building to prevent separation and collapse
during a seismic or wind event.

$2,000 $2,713 Need more information
from LCG re: tie south
canopy. But likely in-house
or local hire

Replace stairs and landings/decks at north corridor entry, stairs from Hallway
105B, and stairs out of Classroom 15.

$17,500 $23,324 In-House or Local
Contract

Replace stair railings with code compliant handrail and guardrail 
$22,320 $29,748 In-House or Local

Contract

$1,500 $1,999 We believe it is the OSB
board that was put down
without enough
expansion.  Floor should
be pulled up and redone.
will be costly.

$24,194 $32,246

$15,000 $19,992 Local Hire

$5,000 $6,664 Phase 2 CIP

$5,000 $6,664 Local Hire

$693,143 $923,821

$10,000 $13,328

$4,713

 *Code Deficiency*

$40,824

*Code
Deficiency*

$52,068

$3,499

$56,440

$34,992

$11,664

$11,664

$1,616,964

$23,328

Main Floor, MH4

Pitched Roofs, MH6

Special Roofs, MH7

Building Lateral Force Resisting System MH8

Stair Structure, MH9

Pitched Roofs, T3

Special Roofs, T4

Remove wrestling mats and have the floor inspected. “The wrestling mat in the gym has
a large hump in the middle of it corresponding with the beam and column line below,
indicating that the framing members below have shifted.”

Install adequate boundary elements to tie the diaphragm to the steel framing and lateral
force resisting system. Ensure that all metal decking is adequately attached to their
supports. Summer 25?

Replace the high school kitchen canopy with a permanent canopy with adequate
foundation that meets snow load requirements.

Replace or reengineer connection where brace was modified or relocate door and
reinstall original brace- Gym to weight room door

Repair crumbling steps at Middle School main entrance.

Replace the deteriorated sheathing on the roof. Replace trusses to meet current snow
load requirements. 

Recommend a complete replacement of entrance canopy

 Code Deficiency

 Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

. Code Deficiency
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Main Floor, D2

Ramps, D3

Pitched Roofs, D4

Special Roofs, D5

Special Roofs, D5

Stair Structure, D6

Stair & Ramp Railings, D7

Stair & Ramp Railings, D7

Relevel the exterior beam lines to prevent the vertical displacement noticed in the floors.

Reconstruct ramp to be code compliant when it reaches end of life.

Roof finish material is starting to fail, and roof will need to be replaced. Inspect attic at
time of roof replacement for adequate venting above insulation. 

Relevel canopy and repair connection at ridge of front canopy

Install blocking between the trusses at the middle beam support.

Rear deck needs to be replaced with a permanent foundation and framing.

Install handrail at front entry stair. 

There is no easy way to retrofit the ramp so when it is reconstructed in the future it needs
to be redesigned. 

$7,500 $9,996 Local Hire

$21,000 $27,989 Local Hire

$109,696 $146,204

Install strapping from front canopy to building 16" oc
$1,600 $2,122

$2,016 $2,684

$294 $387 In-House

$10,800 $14,394 Need to just put concrete
footing pads down-
in-house

$320 $426 In-House

Future Work

$12,300 $16,286 In-House or Local
Contract

Install 221 sq ft of venting in crawl space skirting boards.
$4,862 $6,588 In-House or Local

Contract

Siding is cracked at the outside wall of Hallway 105B. Repair siding to prevent
water intrusion into exterior wall assembly.

$17,496

$48,989

$255,900

$3,722

$4,700

$681

$25,194

$746

$0

$28,586

$11,450

 Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Special Roofs, D5

Exterior Walls, E10

Exterior Walls, E10

SUPER STRUCTURE $2,499,961 TOTAL

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Fascias & Soffits, E11 $2,500 $3,332

$15,000 $19,712

$420,000 $560,056 CIP

$100,000 $133,327 CIP

$18,000 $17,066 CIP

$22,500 $29,961 CIP

$10,500 $14,034  Phase 2 CIP

$2,500 $3,292 PHASE 2 CIP

$13,500 $17,993 Phase 2 CIP

$22,100 $29,455

$2,880 $3,995

Monitor and repaint areas of fascia and soffits. Paint is starting to peel from
sections of fascia at the MPR

In-House. Is part of the
annual preventative
maintenance program.
Aaron will look to find a
temporary patch to
address.

$5,832

$34,712

$980,056

$233,327

$35,066

$52,461

$24,534

$5,792

$31,493

$51,555

$6,875

.
Exterior Walls, MH12

Exterior Walls, MH12

Windows, MH14

Windows, MH14

Windows, MH14

Exterior Personnel Doors, MH 15

Exterior Personnel Doors, MH 15

Exterior Walls, T7

Specialty Exterior Doors, MH16

Exterior Walls, T7

Stucco needs patch and repair. When second floor windows in 1985 addition are
replaced and raised, stucco needs to be repaired or replaced with more durable material.

Replace metal siding on 1975 building.

Replace failing second story windows.

Replace Teacher’s Lounge windows.

Replace windows in the 1975 building.

Replace door and frame
* Gym exterior door- the frame and door are rusting, gasket is deteriorating, and daylight
visible through gaps 

Corridor door 127- door is deteriorating and rusted out at the bottom.
Auditorium exterior exiting door- the door is rusted out and not longer attached to the

wall.

Replace Teacher’s Lounge glass in exterior door

Repair portions of siding as part of ongoing maintenance.

Suggest Dave's class
accomplish this task

Replace door
* Boiler Room 03 door- door is rusting and falling apart

Install drywall over peg board or remove peg board and install drywall wall finish at
outside walls. Peg boards used as wall finish can direct extraordinary amounts of water

Code Deficiency
* 
* 
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Exterior Personnel Doors, T10

Exterior Personnel Doors, T10

Exterior Personnel Doors, T10

Exterior Personnel Doors, T10

Louvers, Screens & Shading Devices, T12

Exterior Walls, D8

Exterior Walls, D8

Pitched Roofing, T13

Pitched Roofing, T13

Pitched Roofing, T13

Pitched Roofing, T13

Gutters & Downspouts, T14

Special Doors, T11

Replace two sets of exterior wood man doors. 

Install threshold to single doors. 

Install exterior gaskets to single doors.

Install door sweeps on hollow metal doors. 

Remove louvers and infill wall opening to prevent heat loss.

Replace vinyl siding with more durable material as it reaches the end of its life cycle.

Address water intrusion into the crawl space. Install sump pump and drain piping to
crawlspace to address water.  

Replace roof sheathing as needed (50%)

Replace trusses as needed (50%)

Replace metal roofing and trim

Install perforated vinyl vented soffits on west and south side

Replace wood fascia board for gutter slope and remove and reinstall gutter.

Replace bottom seal on all the overhead doors. Replace jamb weather stripping on all

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

$1,900 $2,507 PHASE 2 CIP

$900 $1,194 PHASE 2 CIP

$900 $1,194 PHASE 2 CIP

$780 $776 PHASE 2 CIP

$1,170 $2,796

$625 $833

$46,464 $61,944 Local Hire

$2,000 $2,648 Relocate downspouts

Clean TPO membrane per manufacturers recommendations
$4,974 $6,628 In-House

$13,830 $18,523

$165,960 $220,860

$350,474 $231,312

$4,290 $5,699

$5,720 $7,623

$4,407

$2,094

$2,094

$1,556

$3,966

$1,458

$108,408

$4,648

$11,602

$32,353

$386,820

$581,786

$9,989

$13,343

EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE $6,630,292 TOTAL

ROOF SYSTEMS
Pitched Roofing, E14
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Pitched Roofing, D12

Gutters & Downspouts, D13

Personnel Doors, E17

Fixed Partitions, MH18

Fire Separation Walls, MH19

Replace metal roof and install ice and water shield. Seal vapor barrier penetrations.
Inspect roof assembly to ensure proper ventilation path. 

Direct water from the downspouts away from the building crawlspace.

Replace floor mounted door holders with magnetic or type with a keeper mechanism to
reduce damage to door veneer.

Install braces and ties from top of CMU walls to floor diaphragm above, 16" oc 

* Fire caulk around all metal pipe penetrations. 
* Install fire collars around non-metal pipes 
* Seal penetrations on both sides of the fire wall

Code Deficiency

Code
Deficiency

Code Deficiency
Code Deficiency

 Code Deficiency

$108,946 $144,741

$500 $666 In-House

Minor renovation to install a teacher’s lounge kitchenette in teacher’s lounge
$7,500 $9,996 In-House or Local

Contract
$7,050 $9,284

Install kickplates on both sides of doors.
$11,750 $15,654 In-House or Local

Contract

Secure Boiler Room door frame to the wall
$550 $722 In-House or Local

Contract

Casework has life remaining with proper maintenance and refinishing. Install
hardware on classroom casework drawers.

$28,800 $38,385 In-House

$11,200 $14,927 CIP- ADA Accessability-It
is recommended that at
the next cycle of locker
room renovations
entrance to the locker
room is reconfigured for
accessibility.

$1,125 $1,499 In-House

$253,687

$1,166

$17,496

$16,334

$27,404

$1,272

$67,185

$26,127

$2,624

ROOF SYSTEMS $1,290,746 TOTAL

INTERIORS
Fixed Partitions, E16

Personnel Doors, E17

Personnel Doors, E17

Casework/Millwork, E20
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Interior Personnel Doors, MH20

Interior Special Doors, MH21

Interior Special Doors, MH21

Floor Finishes, MH22

Floor Finishes, MH22

Floor Finishes, MH22

Wall Finishes, MH23

Ceiling Finishes, MH24

Ceiling Finishes, MH24

Interior Specialities, MH25

Casework/Millwork, MH26

Replace damaged doors into the middle school stairs.
* Replace damaged single door
* Replace damaged double door

Replace doors
* Doors and frames at the 1975 building line need to be replaced.

Doors/frame out of the Gym and into the weight room need to be replaced.

Replace door gaskets
* Door from the Gym into the Rec Center lobby needs new gaskets.
 Wrestling room door gaskets need to be replaced.

Repair VCT flooring in the Art room

Repair sections of tile flooring in 1975 building (Locker room 150, Toilet 147.)

Install a floor transition strip at the auditorium floor.

Fix damage to wall tile in Toilet 115 and mission section of tiles in Toilet 215

Patch, repair, and paint gypboard ceiling at storage room 148

Repair existing ceiling tile to match existing edges at band room 131

Replace toilet room grab bar to ADA accessible code.

Replace casework and countertop
* Biology with chemical resistant
* Chemistry with chemical resistant
Art Room- it is showing signs of extensive use and at end of life.

$8,200 $10,929 Phase 2 CIP

$6,000 $8,022 Phase 2 CIP

$500 $653 Phase 2 CIP

$1,500 $1,999 In-House

$500 $666 In-House

$500 $666 In-House

$2,000 $2,666 In-House

$1,500 $1,999 In-House

$2,500 $3,332 In-House

$8,800 $11,729 CIP-ADA- to be done as
toilets areas are
renovated.

$120,000 $160,162 CIP.

$19,129

$14,022

$1,153

$3,499

$1,166

$1,166

$4,666

$3,499

$5,832

$20,529

$280,162

 Code Deficiency
*  Code
Deficiency

 Code Deficiency
*  Code Deficiency

 Code Deficiency
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Casework/Millwork, MH26

Seating, MH27

Personnel Doors, T15

Floor Finishes, T18

Wall Finishes, T19

Ceiling Finishes, T20

Ceiling Finishes, D17

Replace casework and countertop
* Art Room

Repair broken Auditorium chairs with manufacturer’s replacement parts. Folding
mechanisms and brackets are starting to break down.

Replace a closer on classroom door into the shop.
Install necessary gasketing on the fire door.

Remove and dispose remaining vinyl flooring at small shop. 
The concrete floor finish is wearing off and will need to be repainted in the future to aid in
dust control and cleanup.

Aaron will check to see if this
is asbestos based but then
in-house summer project

All penetrations through walls on north and west walls need to fire caulked and
fireblocked to ensure continuity of the system.
Replace peg board with drywall at small shop.

Acoustic ceiling tiles in the classroom are stained with water. Replace tiles and monitor
leaks

Replace tiles as needed (minor roof leak staining on the tile in the Kitchenette)

$77,000 $102,399

$20,000 $46,656
- working

with community partners
such asPetersburg Arts
Council, Rasmussussen,
etc.

$700 $933

$2,033 $2,710

$2,880 $3,839

$750 $1,000

$3,381 $4,507 In-House

Replace P-trap serving the sink located in the Teacher’s Lounge.
$110 $144 In-House or Local

Contract

Provide insulation on lavatory sink traps and exposed hot/cold water supplies.
$2,700 $3,596 In-House or Local

Contract

$179,399

$66,656 Recommend full
replacement

$1,633

$4,743

$6,719

$1,750

$7,888

$254

$6,296

Administration recommends a full replacement of auditorium seating. ~$80,000

 Code Deficiency

INTERIORS $782,053 TOTAL

MECHANICAL
Plumbing Fixtures, E23

Plumbing Fixtures, E23
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Plumbing Fixtures, E23

Plumbing Fixtures, E23

Plumbing Fixtures, E23

Plumbing Fixtures, E23

Plumbing Equipment, E25

Plumbing Equipment, E25

Plumbing Equipment, E25

Plumbing Equipment, E25

Plumbing Equipment, E25

Plumbing Equipment, E25

Heating Equipment, E27

* Remove and relocate urinals for appropriate installation height for child age
group. $15,289
* Provide individual sensor operated flush valves to serve urinals. $7,858

$11,700 $15,447 Local Contract

Remove and replace toilets in kindergarten classrooms with toilets that are
appropriate height for child age group.

$2,700 $3,596 Aaron will look into. If it’s
an easy swap it will be
done in-house

Install grab bar to serve ADA complaint toilet stall.
$900 $11,697

Install grab bar to serve ADA complaint toilet stall.
$900 $11,697

Provide air gap fitting to serve dishwasher drain
$150 $196 In-House

Provide seismic restraint system to serve hot water generators and associated
expansion tank

$300 $392 In-House

Replace broken hot water generator aquastate.
$250 $330 In-House

Provide air gap fitting to serve dishwasher drain
$150 $196 In-House

Provide seismic restraint system to serve hot water generators and associated
expansion tank.

$300 $392 In-House

Replace broken hot water generator aquastate.
$250 $330 In-House

Provide expansion tank with seismic restraint, or replace expansion tank.
$2,500 $3,312 In-House

$15,000 $20,014

$27,147

$6,296

$12,597

$12,597

$346

$692

$580

$346

$692

$580

$5,812

$35,014Heating Equipment, E27
Replace hydronic circulation pumps with variable speed circulation pumps. Provide a
suction diffuser at inlet of the pump. Reconfigure piping to provide multi-purpose valve at
outlet side of pump in accordance with manufacturer’s installation instructions.
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Heating Equipment, E27

Heating Distribution System, E28

Ventilation Equipment, E29

Ventilation Equipment, E29

Ventilation Equipment, E29

Ventilation Equipment, E29

Ventilation Equipment, E29

Ventilation Distribution System, E30

Control Systems, E31

Replace terminal heating devices and associated isolation valves, balance valves, and
control valves/control valve body.

Replace deteriorated piping insulation “Condition of piping insulation varied from poor to
good, with most of the insulation located in the crawlspace being in deteriorated
condition.”

Remove and replace crawlspace ventilation unit and return fan.

Remove the ceiling cabinet fan from the nurses room. Prove supply and exhaust air from
the heat recovery ventilator to maintain negative room pressure relative to adjacent
spaces.

Provide volume dampers to serve all supply air and exhaust air grilles/registers/diffusers
for appropriate airflow balancing. Rebalance each heat recovery unit, and ventilation unit

: Remove pneumatic controls, tubing , and associate air
compressor to replace with DDC controls. Provide new NFPA 13 compliant air
compressor to serve dry type fire protection. “Pneumatic controls and actuators are in
poor condition. They are past their serviceable life, and in many cases do not function
properly.”

: Remove and replace electric controls with DDC type controls.

$18,000 $23,998

$33,158 $44,194

Proved access door large enough to provide unobstructed passageway for future
removal.

$500 $671 In-House

Locate return air smoke detector on return air ductwork.
$110 $150  Johnson Electrical for

smoke detector

Range hood and associated exhaust ductwork routed to exterior of building at
teacher's lounge.  

$2,400 $3,202 Local Contract

$2,500 $3,326

$1,100 $1,482

$16,579 $50,789

$253,659 $338,076

Install new NEPA 13 compliant air compressor to serve dry type fire protection
system.

$2,500 $3,332 Local Hire

$41,998

$77,352

$1,171

 Code Deficiency
$260

Code Deficiency

$5,602

$5,826

$2,582

$67,368

$591,735

$5,832

* Pneumatic Controls

* Electric Controls
Riser and Equipment, E32
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Fuel Supply (Gas & Oil), E34

Fuel Supply (Gas & Oil), E34

Fuel Supply (Gas & Oil), E34

* Remove and relocate fuel oil tank to meet NFPA 30 clearance requirements.
* Remove underground fuel oil piping to replace with NFPA 30 complaint double
wall piping.
* Provide isolation valve on fuel oil supply at fuel oil tank.
* Provide flexible connector on fuel oil supply for seismic restraint.
* Excavate and backfill trench, including marking tape. 

$7,080 $9,433 Local Contract

* Provide concrete housekeeping pad for propane tank.
* Remove and reinstall propane tank.
* Provide tank with seismic restraint. Code Deficiency

$4,550 $5,961 In-House

Remove single stage pressure regulator and replace it with two stage.Code
Deficiency

$275 $366 In-House

$5,700 $7,597 In-House

$10,500 $14,052 Local Contractor

$700 $930 Local Contractor

$2,000 $2,573 In-House

$500 $594 In-House

$300 $396 In-House

Code Deficiency

$16,513

$10,511

$641

Mechanical - Elementary Only Subtotal $936,640
$13,297

$24,552

$1,630

$4,573

$1,094

$696

Plumbing Fixtures, MH29

Plumbing Equipment, MH31

Plumbing Equipment, MH31

Plumbing Equipment, MH31

Plumbing Equipment, MH31

Plumbing Equipment, MH31

Provide insulation on lavatory sink traps and exposed hot/cold water supplies.

Replace hot water generator and provide expansion tank to serve new hot water
generator.

Provide hot water circulation piping to connect to tempering valve for minimum flow
requirements.

Secure mezzanine expansion tank with seismic restraint.

Replace pressure relief valve serving hot water generator.

Reconfigure hot water circulation piping to connect to tempering valve to provide minimum

BASEMENT MECHANICAL ROOM

MECHANICAL 301

MECHANICAL 301

BASEMENT MECHANICAL ROOM

BASEMENT MECHANICAL ROOM
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Plumbing Equipment, MH31

Plumbing Equipment, MH31

Waste and Vent Piping, MH32

Heating Equipment MH33

Heating Equipment MH33

Heating Equipment MH33

Heating Equipment MH33

Heating Equipment MH33

Heating Equipment MH33

Heating Equipment MH33

Heating Equipment MH33

Ventilation Equipment, MH35

MECHANICAL 301

MECHANICAL 301

Reset/adjust hot water supply temperature set points on how water system equipment to
provide 120-degree of hot water downstream of the tempering valve.

Repair leak on hot water generator piping.

Replace waste and vent piping with future building renovations

Install new seismic restraint to existing expansion tank

Replace boiler room exhaust fan

Replace basement mechanical room supply fan

Replace basement boiler room unit heater and associated pneumatic control valve with
electric/DDC control valve

Install grilles to provide convective air flow where finned tube is located within casework

Replace hydronic circulation pump with variable speed type, including section diffusers,
flexible connections, and isolation valves

Install pump bypass via three-way terminal heating unit control valves

Replace isolation valves, control valves, balance valves, and associated branch piping
serving perimeter baseboards and terminal heating devices.

Provide range hood and associated exhaust ductwork to serve range located in teachers’
lounge in Middle School

$150 $198 In-House

$700 $930 In-House

$483,882 $644,918

$500 $643

$3,000 $3,859

$6,500 $7,397

$5,000 $6,754

$15,000 $19,939

$40,000 $53,385

$10,000 $13,185

$161,294 $214,826

$1,200 $1,479

$348

$1,630

$1,128,800

$1,143

$6,859

$13,897

$11,754

$34,939

$93,385

$23,185

$376,120

$2,679
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Ventilation Equipment, MH35

Ventilation Equipment, MH35

Ventilation Equipment, MH35

Ventilation Equipment, MH35

Ventilation Equipment, MH35

Ventilation Equipment, MH35

MECHANICAL 303

Code Deficiency

MECHANICAL 303
 

MECHANICAL 303

.

MECHANICAL 303

* 

MECHANICAL 303
Remove existing supply and return fans and replace with central ventilation unit
with variable air volume boxes for distribution to applicable zones

MECHANICAL 302

Provide new return air smoke detector or relocate existing smoke detector from supply
air ductwork to return air ductwork (Typ. 2)

Remove and replace exhaust fans
 * 1,230 CFM exhaust fan
 * 350 CFM exhaust fan
 * 300 CFM exhaust fan
 * 200 CFM exhaust fan
 * 150 CFM exhaust fan

 Remove and replace pneumatic actuators and associated dampers on heating/cooling
distribution ductwork with electronic dampers and connect to DDC control system

Remove and replace supply and return fans with new fan walls, dampers, duct mounted
heating coils and DDC control.

13,500 CFM supply fan
* 5,000 CFM supply fan
* 1,300 CFM supply fan
* 5,000 CFM supply fan

Replace supply and return fans or rebuild existing supply and return fans with new fan
walls, dampers, duct mounted heating coils and DDC controls.
* 10,150 CFM supply fan
* 9,100 CFM supply fan

$1,000 $1,333

$11,280 $15,034

$16,000 $21,324

$455,200 $628,013

$287,011 $382,513

$2,333

$26,314

$37,324

$1,083,213

$1,612,940 $2,149,726 $3,762,666 **Recommendation--One
central ventilation unit**

$669,524
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Ventilation Equipment, MH35

Ventilation Equipment, MH35

Ventilation Equipmment, MH35

Ventilation Equipment, MH35

Ventilation Equipment, MH35

Ventilation Equipment, MH35

 Ventilation Equipment, MH35

MECHANICAL 302

MECHANICAL 302

MECHANICAL 221

MECHANICAL 221

MECHANICAL 221

MECHANICAL 221

MECHANICAL 221
Consideration should be given to removal of existing individual supply and return
fans for replacement with central ventilation unit with variable air volume boxes
for distribution to applicable zones.

Remove and replace pneumatic actuators and associated dampers on heating/cooling
distribution ductwork with electronic dampers and connect to DDC control systems.

Provide new return air smoke detector from supply air ductwork to return air ductwork

Install return air smoke detector.

Remove and replace exhaust fan
* 515 CFM exhaust fan

Remove and replace pneumatic actuators and associated dampers on heating/cooling
distribution ductwork to replace with electronic dampers and connect to DDC control
system.

Replace supply and return fans or rebuild existing supply and return fans with new fan
walls, dampers, duct mounted heating coils, and DDC controls.
* 7,500 CFM supply fan
* 4,150 CFM supply fan
* 6,300 CFM supply fan
* 6,200 CFM supply fan
* 3,500 CFM supply fan

$5,760 $7,677

$500 $666

$1,000 $1,333

$2,620 $3,491

$11,200 $14,927

$368,300 $490,870

$287,011 $382,513

$13,437

$1,166

$2,333

$6,111

$26,127

$859,170

$669,524
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Fire Protection Riser & Equipment, MH38

Fire Protection Sprinklers & Piping, MH39

Compressed Air & Vacuum Systems, MH41

Plumbing Fixtures, T21

Plumbing Fixtures, T21

Plumbing Fixtures, T21

Plumbing Fixtures, T21

Plumbing Piping, T22

Plumbing Piping, T22

Plumbing Piping, T22

Remove air compressor and provide dedicated air compressor that is NFPA 13 compliant
to serve the fire protection system, including modification to existing piping.

Install two escutcheon skirts missing in the Band Room

Replace the pneumatic control system with direct digital control (DDC) system to connect
existing building DDC controls. Provide dedicated NFPA 13 compliant air compressor to
serve the fire protection systems.

Remove, replace, and relocate interior hose bibb to facilitate repair of interior face of
exterior wall and prove appropriate backflow protection.

Remove and replace exterior hose bibb.

Provide dedicated emergency eyewash (x4) meeting UPC requirements.
Local Contractor

Clean and remove wood shavings and dust that has accumulated in the wood shop area
floor drains and associated waste piping. Provide floor drain covers to serve floor drains.

Remove and reconfigure water meter piping to provide proper piping layout with bypass.
Local Contractor & Borough

Remove and replace piping insulation that is in poor condition and provide new insulation
on piping not currently provided with insulation.

In-House

Provide hot water circulation piping to serve toilet rooms and handwash sinks to reduce
wait time for water heater.

Local Contractor

$5,000 $6,664

$200 $267 In-House

$616,951 $822,273 CIP- The air compressor
is from the original
building construction and
past its service life,

$1,250 $1,673

$1,650 $2,159

$8,200 $10,975

$300 $396

$1,000 $1,331

$5,000 $6,657

$7,500 $9,996

$11,664

$467

$1,439,224

Mechanical - MMS/PHS Only Subtotal $10,351,178

$2,923

$3,809

$19,175

$696

$2,331

$11,657

$17,496

Approximately $3.4 M of the total looks to be reduced by following the
recommendation of a replacement of 1 ventilation unit.

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

$3,399,255
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Heating Equipment, T24

Heating Equipment, T24

Heating Equipment, T24

Heating Equipment, T24

Heating Equipment, T24

Ventilation Equipment, T26

Ventilation Equipment, T26

Ventilation Equipment, T26

Ventilation Equipment, T26

Ventilation Equipment, T26

Dust Collection Systems, T31

Welding Exhaust System, T33

Remove and replace the electric unit heater and associated thermostat serving the
classroom area. Consider providing a hydronic unit heater.

Remove and replace the electric heater serving the toilet room. Consider providing a
hydronic unit heater.

Remove and replace the electric baseboard serving the toilet room. Consider providing a
hydronic unit heater.

Provide a control valve actuator to serve the vertical unit heater located in the wood shop
area.

Remove horizontal unit heaters serving the metal shop for replacement with vertical unit
heaters to maintain manufacturers minimum mounting height.

* Install 2,000 CFM make-up air unit. 

Remove and replace toilet exhaust fans.

Verify air handling unit controls are set up to prevent recirculation of return air from the
shop area.

Remove and replace intake ductwork, louver, and 500 CFM wall mounted exhaust fan
serving storage room (size assumed)

Install 250 CFM exhaust ventilation fan and ductwork to hazardous material storage
cabinets. 

Remove Shop-Vacs from elevated platforms. Connect and extend ductwork from the
dust collector to serve equipment and/or workstations presently served by the shop-vacs.

* Install welding booth enclosure and reconfigure ventilation for welding booth.

$3,500 $4,664

$2,500 $3,334

$2,500 $3,334

$850 $1,125

$6,000 $7,979

$10,000 $13,304

$450 $600

$150 $193

$3,000 $3,991

$2,500 $3,326

$10,000 $13,328

$12,500 $16,649

$8,164

$5,834

$5,834

$1,975

$13,979

$23,304

$1,050

$343

$6,991

$5,826

$23,328

$29,149

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Welding Exhaust System, T33

Welding Exhaust System, T33

Plumbing Piping, D19

Plumbing Piping, D19

Plumbing Piping, D19

Plumbing Equipment, D20

Plumbing Equipment, D20

Waste & Vent Piping, D21

HVAC Equipment, D22

HVAC Equipment, D22

HVAC Equipment, D22

HVAC Distribution Systems, D23

Control Systems, D24

Install blast gate dampers and balancing dampers on welding exhaust ductwork.

Remove and replace 500 CFM exhaust fan at welding booth

Reconfigure water service piping to provide proper layout with bypass.

Remove and replace cold water piping insulation in the crawlspace with a more suitable
material and protective jacket; closed cell foam type insulation or similar.

Replace water meter and the electrical connections

Provide listed tempering valve to serve water heater. 

Provide floor drain to serve water heater drain pan. 

Remove and reroute underground water and/or sewer service piping to maintain 10-foot
clearance between services per UPC requirements.

Provide 36"x36" concrete pad to secure outdoor unit, above grade.

Provide flexible connectors on refrigerant piping serving the outdoor units (contractor)

Field investigate and install wall mounted controller to serve indoor unit

Provide insulation on refrigerant piping inside the building per the manufacturer’s
installation instructions.

Program and test equipment control to verify control mode, scheduling, and that
temperature set points are functioning appropriately for the equipment served.

$1,750 $2,317

$12,500 $16,649

$1,000 $1,332 Local Hire

$2,000 $2,664 Local Hire

$1,000 $1,332 Petersburg Borough

$1,000 $1,329 Aaron will look into the
tempering valve. In-house

$750 $1,002 Contractor

$10,000 $13,328 Contractor

$1,500 $2,025 In-House

$1,500 $2,025 Contractor

$1,000 $1,332 Contractor

$5,000 $6,664 in-house *not a big
priority*

$5,000 $6,664 In-House

$4,067

$29,149

Mechanical - Vo-Tech Only Subtotal $217,080
$2,332

$4,664

$2,332

$2,329

$1,752

$23,328

$3,525

$3,525

$2,332

$11,664

$11,664

Mechanical - District Only Subtotal $69,447

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District

MECHANICAL $11,574,345 TOTAL

ELECTRICAL
Panels & Motor Control Centers, E37

Panels & Motor Control Centers, E37

Panels & Motor Control Centers, E37

Conduit & Feeders, E39

Light Fixtures, E40

Light Fixtures, E40

Light Fixtures E40

Light Fixtures E40

Provide code required labeling, to include arc-flash warnings, calculated available
fault current, the amperage panelboards are rated for, etc. at each panelboard.

$2,000 $2,674 Local Contract

Provide a ground bar in all panels that do not currently have one.
$2,800 $3,732 In-House

Install UL-listed handle ties on breakers requiring them, per NEW 240.15(B) and
NEC 110.3(B) 

$20,000 $26,630 In-House

$10,000 $13,315

Replace damaged feeders in Panel M3, Grounding to panel M3.
$2,750 $3,665 Local Contract

Test all existing emergency lights and exit signs for proper operation and replace
batteries and fixtures where needed

$2,000 $2,673 In House

Provide emergency lights in the classrooms that do not have any, in the electrical
and mechanical spaces, and at the exterior egress and other rooms, areas, and
halls where not currently installed, but required. 

$18,000 $23,984 Local Contract

Locate the inverter supplying power to the fixtures in the MPR and replace the
batteries.

$2,500 $3,313 In-House

Replace existing fluorescent style fixtures with newer energy efficient LED style
fixtures.

$4,250 $5,647 In-House

Code Deficiency

$4,674

$6,532

Code Deficiency

$46,630

$23,315

$6,415

.Code Deficiency

$4,673

Code Deficiency

$41,984

Code Deficiency

$5,813

$9,897

Panels & Motor Control Centers, E37
If new electrical loads are anticipated or added, remove and replace new panelboards
with 54 spaces. Code Deficiency

* Already occuring
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Devices and Connections, E42

Devices and Connections, E42

Devices and Connections, E42

Devices and Connections, E42

Provide code required labeling, to include arc-flash warnings and calculated available
fault current, at each panelboard

Provide nameplates at each of the panelboards to identify them and where they are
supplied from.

Provide ground bars in all panels that do not have them.

Provide permanent nameplates at each equipment disconnect, identifying the load it
controls and where it is supplied from 

.Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

$16,000 $21,327

$8,000 $10,611

$2,800 $3,713

$5,000 $6,684

Remove and replace the circuit breaker supplying power to the kitchen range with
a new circuit breaker with ground fault protection. Code Deficiency

$500 $636 In-House

Remove and replace all receptacles throughout the building with new listed
tamper-resistant type 20 amp 120 Volt receptacles.

$33,000 $44,033 In-House

Remove and replace all device covers at the receptacles located outdoors with
new metallic, extra duty rated, weather proof while -in-use covers. Code
Deficiency

$1,750 $2,334 In-House

Remove and replace all receptacles in mechanical and electrical rooms and
spaces, with new 20 Amp 120 Volt GFCI tamper-resistant types
receptacles.Code Deficiency

$2,800 $3,713 In-House

Remove and replace the non-GFCI receptacles within 6’ of the sinks and on the
exterior of the building with new 20 Amp 120 Volt GCI tamper-resistant type
receptacles.

$8,000 $10,610 In-House

Provide red identification marking at the circuit breaker supplying power to the fire
alarm system. Code Deficiency

$50 $64 In-House

$37,327

$18,611

$6,513

$11,684

$1,136

$77,033

$4,084

$6,513

$18,610

$114

Devices and Connections, E42

Devices and Connections, E42

Devices and Connections, E42

Devices and Connections, E42

Devices and Connections, E42

Devices and Connections, E42
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Devices and Connections, E42

Security System, E46

Security System, E46

Security System, E46

Provide a lock-on type device at the circuit breakers supplying power to the fire
alarm system.

$210 $318 In-House

$1,000 $1,280

$500 $640

$5,000 $6,664

$3,000 $3,996

$1,500 $1,998

$1,200 $1,595

Install new intrusion detection system
$49,737 $66,240 Just a recommendation.

We have a system in
place and upgrade as
needed

Install exterior CCTV camera
$10,000 $13,248 Just a recommendation.

We have a system in
place and upgrade as
needed

Install interior CCTV system
$15,000 $19,922 Just a recommendation.

We have a system in
place and upgrade as
needed

$528

$2,280

$1,140

$11,664

$6,996

$3,498

$2,795

$115,977

$23,248

$34,922

Devices and Connections, E42

Devices and Connections, E42

Conduit & Wiring, E43

Data & Communication, E45

Data & Communication, E45

Data & Communication, E45

Install permanent markings to disconnect in boiler room to indicate their purpose and
circuit sources

Replace circuit breaker supplying power to kitchen range with ground fault

Install grounding system throughout school.

Replace the batteries in the existing UPS supplying power to the telecom rack
Jon is already working on
some of this.

Provide a network card to the existing UPS so that it can be remotely monitored 
Jon is already working on
some of this.

Install a new larger floor mount telecommunication rack to allow for easier access and
space for upgradability

Jon is already working on
some of this.

.Code
Deficiency

Code
Deficiency

 Code Deficiency
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Intercom Systems, E48

Power Generation & Distribution, E49

Grounding System, E50

Main Distribution Panels & Switchgear, MH42

Main Distribution Panels & Switchgear, MH42

Main Distribution Panels & Switchgear, MH42

Main Distribution Panels & Switchgear, MH42

Panels & Motor Control Centers, MH43

Panels & Motor Control Centers, MH43

Panels & Motor Control Centers, MH43

Replace the existing Rauland Telecente with a newer, more modern intercom and
lockdown system.

If backup power generation is desired, we recommend installing an adequately sized
generator with an appropriately sized transfer switch.
New 150 KVA generator, including transfer switch, feeders, and modification to service
and distribution system to connection.

Install ground bar in all panels
Install equipment grounding system (already listed in Conduit & Wiring)

Replace 1,600 amp main distribution panel on exterior of building and reconnect all
subpanels.

Install new permanent plaques or directories at each of the electrical service disconnects
denoting all other electrical services, feeders, and branch circuits supplying the building
as required by NEC 230.2(E). 

Install code required labeling to service disconnect, distribution equipment, and each
panel board, including arc flash warning and calculated available fault current.

Install arc-fault reduction at the 1600 amp exterior switchboard.

Install code required labeling, to include arc-flash warnings and calculated available fault
current at each panelboard.

In all panels, install group grounded conductors with the respective circuit’s ungrounded
branch circuit conductors.

Install ground bar in all panels

 Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

 Code
Deficiency

 Code Deficiency

 Code Deficiency

 Code Deficiency

$66,316 $88,386 Door security Updgrade
Phase II

$90,000 $119,952

$2,800 $3,742

$35,000 $46,488 CIP

$2,000 $2,659

$2,000 $2,659

$30,000 $39,886

$5,000 $6,706

$15,000 $20,033

$8,750 $11,693

$154,702

$209,952

$6,542

Electrical- Elementary Only Subtotal $905,802
$81,488

$4,659

$4,659

$69,886

$11,706

$35,033

$20,443
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Panels & Motor Control Centers, MH43

Panels & Motor Control Centers, MH43

Panels & Motor Control Centers, MH43

Panels & Motor Control Centers, MH43

Panels & Motor Control Centers, MH43

Light Fixtures, MH46

Light Fixtures, MH46

Light Fixtures, MH46

Light Fixtures, MH46

Lighting Controls, MH47

Lighting Controls, MH47

Replace 54 circuit panels for new or additional loads

Provide a lock-on type device at the circuit breakers supplying power to the fire alarm
system.

Provide red identification marking at the circuit breaker supplying power to the fire alarm
system.

Install new circuit directories at all panels

Provide nameplates at each panelboard identifying the panel and where it is supplied
from.

Provide emergency lights in all classrooms, restrooms, mechanical spaces, electrical
spaces, at the exterior egress, and halls where not currently installed, but required.
Provide raceway and branch circuitry and connect to unswitched leg of area lighting
circuitry.

Provide additional exit signs where required.

Provide additional LED light fixtures with battery backups outside each exterior door.

Replace existing fluorescent style fixtures with newer energy efficient LED style fixtures.
(Boiler room and mechanical room)

Replace all damaged switch cover plates and repair or replace malfunctioning occupancy
sensors to ensure optimal performance.

Relocate storage racks obstructing occupancy sensor switches or install ceiling mounted
occupancy sensors in combination with existing wall-mounted switches to enhance
detections accuracy.

$20,000 $26,653

$210 $258

$50 $60

$5,250 $6,964

$3,750 $4,987

$36,000 $47,914 Local Contractor

$5,500 $7,382 In-House & Local
Contractor

$7,700 $10,200 In-House & Local
Contractor

$42,500 $56,638 In-House

$16,129 $21,469 In-House

$210 $280 In-House

$46,653

$468

$110

$12,214

$8,737

$83,914

$12,882

$17,900

$99,138

$37,598

$490

 Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

 Code Deficiency

 Code Deficiency

 Code Deficiency

 Code Deficiency

 Code Deficiency
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Power Overview, MH49

Power Overview, MH49

Power Overview, MH49

Power Overview, MH49

Fire Alarm, MH51

Fire Alarm, MH51

Fire Alarm, MH51

Fire Alarm, MH51

Fire Alarm, MH51

Fire Alarm, MH51

Data & Communication, MH52

Data & Communication, MH52

Replace duplex receptacle into tamper resistant outlets throughout school. 

Replace exterior duplex receptacle into weatherproof, GFCI duplex receptacle 

Replace mechanical and electrical room duplex receptacle into GFCI receptacle 

Install permanent name plate at equipment disconnect identifying load it controls and
where it is supplied from.  

Add additional speaker/strobes in the hallways for better coverage. 

Install smoke detectors in all classrooms.

Install speaker/strobes in all classrooms.

Replace the circuit breaker supplying the fire alarm system with a breaker suitable for
being locked in the on position.

Remove the residential style smoke detectors and replace them with smoke detectors
connected to the building Simplex 4100ES fire alarm panel. 

Investigate and clear 'trouble'lights on fire alarm panel.

Replace the batteries in the existing UPS supplying power to the telecom rack

Provide a network card to the existing UPS so that it can be remotely monitored.

Code
Deficiency

 Code
Deficiency

 Code
Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

 Code Deficiency

 Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

.Code
Deficiency

Code
Deficiency

$90,000 $119,952 In-House

$3,500 $8,164 In-House

$8,750 $11,721 In-House

$5,000 $5,000 In-House

$7,000 $9,330

$15,000 $19,992

$14,000 $18,659

$500 $666

$1,400 $1,866

$110 $101

$3,000 $3,998 In-House

$1,500 $1,963 Jon is already working on
a lot of this

$209,952

$11,664

$20,471

$10,000

$16,330

$34,992

$32,659

$1,166

$3,266

$211

$6,998

$3,463
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Data & Communication, MH52

Data & Communication, MH52

Data & Communication, MH52

Security System, MH53

Security System, MH53

Security System, MH53

Intercom System, MH55

Power Generation & Distribution, MH56

Grounding System, MH57

Grounding System, MH57

Install additional telecommunication outlets in the classrooms as required for computers
and equipment.

Install additional wireless access points in larger rooms and common areas throughout
the building.

Relocate existing switches into the centralized telecommunication room and pull new
category 6 cable to the existing jacks.

Install a building intrusion detection system, with door contacts, glass break sensors,
motion sensors, sirens, and a dialer to monitor and alert of a break in.

Install exterior CCTV cameras (25)

Install interior CCTV cameras (35)

Replace the existing Rauland Telecenter with a newer, more modern intercom and
lockdown system. 

If backup power generation is desired, we recommend installing an adequately sized
generator with an appropriately sized transfer switch.
New 150 KVA generator, including transfer switch, feeders, and modification to service
and distribution system to connection.

Install equipment grounding system

Install ground bar in all panels

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

 Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

$22,500 $29,988 Jon is already working on
a lot of this

$6,300 $8,397 Jon is already working on
a lot of this

$40,324 $40,324 Jon is already working on
a lot of this

$120,971 $161,230 This is completed as
identified as a need
througout the year.

$25,000 $33,320 This is completed as
identified as a need
througout the year.

$35,000 $46,648 This is completed as
identified as a need
througout the year.

$161,294 $214,973 Phase 2 CIP

$90,000 $119,952

$10,000 $13,495

$8,750 $11,496

$52,488

$14,697

$80,648

$282,201

$58,320

$81,648

$376,267

$209,952

$23,495

$20,246

Electrical- Middle/High Only Subtotal $2,099,112
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Main Distribution Panels & Switchgear, T34

Main Distribution Panels & Switchgear, T34

Main Distribution Panels & Switchgear, T34

Panels and Motor Control Centers, T35

Panels and Motor Control Centers, T35

Panels and Motor Control Centers, T35

Panels and Motor Control Centers, T35

Panels and Motor Control Centers, T35

Panels and Motor Control Centers, T35

Panels and Motor Control Centers, T35

Light Fixtures, T38

Provide code required labeling to the service disconnect and distribution equipment to
include arc-flash warning and calculated available fault current, at each panelboard.

Provide proper labeling on the emergency power off button clearly identifying its purpose.

Install arc-fault reduction at the 1600 Amp switchboard. 

Provide code required labeling, to include arc-flash warning and calculated available fault
current, at each panelboard.

Remove and replace the branch circuit conductors supplied by the 50 Amp circuit
breaker in Panel C with new branch circuit conductors, rated for 50 Amps.

Install group grounded conductors with the respective circuit’s ungrounded branch circuit
conductors.

Install ground bar in all panels. 

If it is anticipated that new electrical loads will be added, in the future, or additional spare
capacity is needed in the electrical panels, remove and replace the panelboards with
new panelboards with 54 spaces.

Install UL-listed handle ties on breakers requiring them, per NEC 240.15(B) and NEC
110.3(B)

Remove or relocate the welding table in front of Panel C so that this panel has NEC
required working space. Code Deficiency

Talk to Dave to move

Provide emergency lighting in the classroom and car shop.Code Deficiency (contractor)

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Code
Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

$500 $666

$150 $166

$30,000 $39,856

$2,000 $2,645

$500 $687

$5,000 $6,666

$2,450 $3,227

$10,000 $13,280

$17,500 $23,281

$250 $317

$18,000 $23,972

$1,166

$316

$69,856

$4,645

$1,187

$11,666

$5,677

$23,280

$40,781

$567

$41,972
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Light Fixtures, T38

Light Fixtures, T38

Lighting Controls, T39

Lighting Controls, T39

Devices & Connections, T41

Devices & Connections, T41

Devices & Connections, T41

Devices & Connections, T41

Devices and Connections T41

Fire Alarm, T43

Provide additional emergency lighting fixtures in the shops and classroom as needed to
provide the required illumination levels and uniformity ratio on the path of egress. 

 (contractor)

Provide additional LED light fixtures, in new locations on the exterior of the building, to
provide additional illumination to provide a sense of security. Code Deficiency

Local Contractor

Provide occupancy sensors throughout the building so that fixtures will be turned off
when not needed and provide energy savings.

In-House

Provide switching controls for the office lighting that are currently always on.
Aaron wil check on this.
In-House

Provide conduit knockout seals for all unused openings on panels and junction
boxes. In-House

Install covers for all junction boxes.Code Deficiency In-House

Replace duplex receptacle in the shop areas with tamper resistant GFCI receptacles and
all receptacles in the classroom should be replaced with tamperproof receptacles. In-House

Remove extension cords and provide new receptacles with raceway and branch circuitry
back to and connected to new circuit breakers in the panelboards.

Local Contractor

Provide engraved nameplates at each equipment disconnect, identifying its purpose, the
load it serves, and where it is supplied from.

Install an annunciator panel near the front entry. 
Remove and relocate or provide new fire alarm detection devices in each beam
pocket.

Code
Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Code
Deficiency

Code Deficiency

 Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

$8,000 $10,649

$7,000 $9,334

$12,500 $16,703

$420 $516

$2,000 $2,666

$1,000 $1,318

$15,000 $19,986

$2,000 $2,666

$2,000 $2,666

$11,500 $15,322

$18,649

$16,334

$29,203

$936

$4,666

$2,318

$34,986

$4,666

$4,666

$26,822
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Data & Communications, T44

Data & Communications, T44

Data & Communications, T44

Security Systems, T45

Security Systems, T45

Security Systems, T45

Intercom System, T47

Power Generation & Distribution, T48

Grounding Systems, T50

Panels & Motor Control Centers, D26

Provide a new UPS to supply the telecom rack to reduce brown outs, so that when there
is a loss of power, existing systems can be properly shut down. 

Jon- In-House

Install a new larger floor mount telecommunication rack to allow for easier access and
space for expandability. Jon- In-House

Install additional telecommunication outlets in the classroom as required for computers
and equipment. 

Jon- In-House

If vandalism or burglary is a concern, install a building intrusion detection system, with
door contract, glass break sensors, motion sensors, sirens, and a dialer to monitor and
alert for a break in.

In-House- as needed

Provide additional exterior cameras to provide coverage for all walkways around the
building.

In-House- as needed

Provide additional interior cameras to provide coverage for all areas where shop
equipment is stored or used.

In-House- as needed

If an intercom system is desired, we recommend installing a new intercom system.

If backup power generation is desired, we recommend installing an adequately sized
generator and appropriately sized transfer switch.

Install ground bar to all panels, Istll equipment grounding system

Provide code required labeling, to include arc-flash warning and calculated available fault
current at the load center. 

Code Deficiency

 Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

$1,000 $1,332

$1,200 $1,601

$2,000 $2,664

$13,125 $17,480

$4,000 $5,324

$8,000 $10,648

17500 23324 Phase 2 CIP

65000 86632

3950 5265

$500 $661

$2,332

$2,801

$4,664

$30,605

$9,324

$18,648

$40,824

$151,632

$9,215

Electrical- Vocational Only Subtotal $614,404
$1,161
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Panels & Motor Control Centers, D26

Panels & Motor Control Centers, D26

Light Fixtures, D29

Light Fixtures, D29

Light Fixtures, D29

Lighting Controls, D30

Devices & Connectors, D32

Devices & Connectors, D32

Remove and replace the PVC conduit for the telecommunication equipment so that it is
outside of the NEC required working clearance. 

If it is anticipated that new electrical loads will be added, in the future, or additional spare
capacity is needed, remove and replace the load center with a larger 42 space
panelboard.

Remove and replace all emergency lights with new emergency lights.

Provide emergency lights in Conference 104, Secretarial 105, in mechanical and
electrical spaces, and at the exterior egress and other rooms, areas, and halls where not
currently installed, but required. Prove raceway and branch circuitry and connect to
unswitched leg of area lighting circuitry.

Remove and replace all expired self-luminous exit signs with new UL listed self-luminous
exit signs or provide new exit signs with 120 volt power and internal battery packs with
new branch circuitry connected to the area's local lighting circuit. Properly dispose of
existing self-luminous exit signs.

Provide occupancy sensors throughout the building so that fixtures will be turned off
when not needed.

Remove and replace all receptacles located outdoors with new listed weather-resistant,
ground fault type circuit interrupter type 20 Amp 120 Volt receptacles.

Remove and replace all device covers at the receptacles located outdoors with new
metallic, extra duty rated, waterproof while-in-use covers. 

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

$2,500 $3,327

$5,000 $6,664

$3,750 $5,000 In-House

$5,000 $6,666 In-House

$700 $932 In-House

Install new emergency exterior lighting fixtures.
$3,200 $4,269 In-House

Replace exterior weatherproof light fixture
$1,400 $1,864

Already Done 
$5,000 $6,669 In-House

$1,000 $1,333 In-House

$500 $666 In-House

$5,827

$11,664

$8,750

$11,666

$1,632

$7,469

$3,264

$11,669

$2,333

$1,166

Light Fixtures, D29

Light Fixtures, D29
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Devices & Connectors, D32

Devices & Connectors, D32

Devices & Connectors, D32

Fire Alarm, D38

Intercom System, D38

Power Generation & Distribution, D39

Remove and replace on-GFCI receptacle in the kitchen with new 20 Amp 120 Volt GFCI
type receptacles. Where receptacles are not located in readily accessible locations,
remove and replace the circuit’s supplying circuit breaker with a new 20 Amp 120 Volt
GFCI type circuit breaker.

Remove and replace all receptacles in mechanical and electrical rooms and spaces with
new 20 Amp 120 Volt GFCI type receptacles.

Remove extension cords and provide new receptacles with raceway and branch circuitry
back to and connected to new circuit breakers in the panelboard. 

Remove fire alarm or install a new fire alarm compliant with NFPA Code Deficiency

If an intercom system is desired, we recommend installing a new intercom system.

If backup power generation is desired, we recommend installing an adequately sized
generator and an appropriately sized transfer switch.

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

Code Deficiency

$700 $933 In-House

$500 $666 In-House

$750 $999 Contractor

$6,300 $8,397 In-House

Replace or repair the existing UPS
$2,000 $2,666 In-House

If vandalism or burglary is a concern, install a building intrusion detection system,
with door contacts, glass break sensors, motion sensors, sirens, and a dialer to
monitor and alert of a break in.

$2,700 $3,565 In-House
As needed

Provide additional exterior cameras to provide coverage for all walkways around
the building.

$4,000 $5,277 In-House
As needed

Provide additional interior cameras to provide coverage for all hallways in the
building.

$4,000 $5,277 In-House
As needed

$3,600 $4,798 Not necessary

$20,000 $26,565

$1,633

$1,166

$1,749

$14,697

$4,666

$6,265

$9,277

$9,277

$8,398

$46,565

Data & Communications, D35

Security Systems, D36

Security Systems, D36

Security Systems, D36
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified

Scope of Work

Estimated
Product

Cost

Estimated
Other

(general,
overhead,

profit,
contingency)

Estimated Total
Cost

Notes

C E MH T D== District Wide Outside           =Elementary           =Middle High School           =Vocational Building            District
Grounding System, D41
*Provide a new grounding electrode system with connections to all grounding electrodes
present. Code Deficiency
*If local or school district guidelines require an equipment grounding conductor to be run
in each conduit, provide an appropriately sized grounding conductor in each conduit
containing feeders or branch circuitry.

$1,350 $1,799 $3,149

Electrical - District Only Subtotal $173,443
ELECTRICAL $3,792,761 TOTAL

$26,964,462TOTAL FOR DISTRICT-WIDE SCOPE OF WORK
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Department of Activities & Athletics 
PO Box 289 Petersburg, AK 99833 

877.526.7656 
 

PHS & MMS Activities & Athletics – Board Report - January – 2026 
 
SALT TEAM 
Currently on Meeting #3 for the Year! 
 
PHS Basketball & Cheer 
Basketball & Cheer are almost halfway through their season. Home events about to get busy with 
lots of home events coming up! 
 
MMS Wrestling 
Season is underway!  
 
PHS & MMS NYO 
Begging February – Exact date TBA.  
 
NIAAA National Conference 
Returned from the 2025 NADC Conference with great information to implement for the 
remainder of the year and next year! Looking to have more students take courses through our 
NFHS Learn Course and possible requirement for participation utilizing the Sportsmanship 
Course for Students. Would be a once-a-year course to participate in.  
 
Was able to be part of the 2025 National Blue-Ribbon Panel with 5 other Athletic Directors from 
across the country. Our Blue-Ribbon panel information will be featured in the IAA 
(Interscholastic Athletic Administrators) Magazine in the spring of 2026.  
 
Also, able to meet with Dr. Karissa L. Niehoff, who is the NFHS Chief Executive Officer and 
Leader of National High School Sports and Activities to discuss current state of High School 
Activities & Athletics and all the positive things it contributes to schools and communities.  
 
Upcoming Home Events 
PHS Basketball  Jan 23-24 Boys HOME vs Craig – Girls @ Craig 
MMS Wrestling  Jan 23-24  @ Klawock – Weather Dependent 
PHS Basketball  Jan 29-30 Boys & Girls Varsity HOME vs Haines 
PHS Girls Basketball Jan 31-Feb 1 Girls Basketball HOME vs Craig (Rescheduled Games)  
     
Spring 2027 – Hosting the Spring ASAA Board of Directors Meeting in PSG for the first time. 
 
 



Special Education/DTC Board Report 1/26: 
Intensives Applications 4 out of 4 approved by DEED 
 
Assessment Updates 
MAP testing continues 

●​ Students were required to restart some assessments after the break due 28 days between testing dates.  
●​ Caused additional stress and frustration 

 
NAEP testing in Jan 29th 8th grade students 
 
Other assessments: Desmos Math and Dibels  
 
ADP 
Gross Motor 

Small Motor 

Participates in Group Activities 

Regulates feelings and impulses 

Shows curiosity, interest in learning and 
experiences 

Sustains attention to tasks and persists 

Knowledge of numbers and counting 

Sorts, Classifies and organizes 

Receptive communication 

Expressive communication 

Phonological Awareness 

Awareness of print concepts 

Knowledge of letters and symbols 

 
 



 



FACILITIES AND MAINTENANCE UPDATE 01/20/26 
 

Roof CIP Update 
●​ CBC has completed installing siding on the wall that separates the 75-85 

buildings.  
●​ Roof Vents are currently being installed. 
●​ Heat Trace is currently being installed. 

 
Maintenance update 

●​ 12/23- Frozen sprinkler head burst on us while working on a boiler down in the 
boiler room.  We acted quickly and isolated the main water supply line.  The 
sprinkler head was replaced and prevented this from happening again. 

●​ 12/26- MS commons had a sprinkler head burst due to the cold weather.  This 
was located up in the cold attic space above the sitting area next to the entrance.  
Sprinkler head was replaced.  Fire department responded and helped with the 
clean up.  Thank you all who helped with this! Maintenance/Custodial staff, Supt. 
Robyn Taylor, Ed Taylor, Jon KP, Petersburg Volunteer Fire Department and 
anyone else who was there!! 

●​ Removed a lot of snow……….. Pretty happy the rain showed up! 
●​ More updates to come as we move forward with the Door/Security upgrades for 

this coming Summer and added projects from the condition survey. 
 
 
 



January 2026- Food Service Board Report - Director Johnson McIntosh 
 
Food Service:   

●​ SY 2025/2026 Full administrative 
○​ Onsite January 15 to 16 
○​ CACFP onsite first week of February 
○​ Preliminary findings- None for Lunch services 

■​ Breakfast counts need to be more precise  
■​ Updated sheets for Product Formulation Statements-  

●​ New dietary guidelines released- 
○​ Has potential to change meal pattern  

●​ Local Procurement 
○​ SY24 1.4% of food purchased was considered local 
○​ SY25 11.58% of food purchased was considered local  

 
 

●​ Grants: 
○​ Alex and Carlee received another grant 

■​ 2025 Micro-Grants for Food Security Organization Award 
■​ $10,000 for hydroponics - originally wrote 2024 fall so working it 

into what we already have. Waiting for final approval to hopefully 
extend Alex Helms till the end of the growing season to support this 
project. Alex will be done with Project scales as of June 2026.  

 
●​ After School Meals 

○​ Started slow but picking up momentum  
 

●​ Hydroponic systems in full bloom  
○​ Watch us Grow!  

 
 
Wellness Team:  

●​ Teen Heath Fair in April 2026 
●​  

 
Migrant Education 

●​ 92 enrolled migrant students 
●​ Movie night scheduled for December went well 
●​ Book Fair happening in February  
●​ Vonda is offering Tutoring 
●​  

 
 

 



Petersburg School District Technology Department Board Report December 10, 
2025 – January 13, 2026 

Each click, tap, and swipe — make it count. 

Overview 

The Technology Department continues to support day-to-day teaching and school 
operations by keeping systems running smoothly, supporting staff and students, 
strengthening digital safety, and improving communication with families. 

Cybersecurity & Digital Safety 

Phishing Awareness 

Staff and adult PCSD users continue to report suspicious emails using the KillPhish tool 
in Gmail. When scam messages are reported and confirmed, they are blocked to 
prevent further exposure across the district. 

Cybersecurity Update 

In January 2026, the district completed a Cyber Hygiene security check with the 
Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency (CISA). No serious security issues 
were found on district systems that are accessible from the internet, and no known 
threats were identified. One minor issue on a single device was identified and will be 
addressed during routine maintenance. Overall, results show the district’s external 
security remains strong and unchanged from previous reports. 

Student Devices & Instructional Readiness 

MAP Testing 

MAP testing at the elementary and high school levels was completed successfully with 
no major technology issues. A small number of iOS devices experienced freezing earlier 
in the testing window and are being reviewed with the testing vendor. Testing on 
non-iOS devices went smoothly with minimal issues. 

Classroom Support 

The Technology Department continues to support classrooms with digital learning tools, 
reading programs, and in-class troubleshooting when needed. 

Network Infrastructure & Systems 

E-Rate Category 2 



Petersburg School District Technology Department Board Report December 10, 
2025 – January 13, 2026 

Each click, tap, and swipe — make it count. 

The Technology Department, along with the Finance Department, will submit the 
required E-Rate paperwork to support internet funding and also request E-Rate funding 
to complete the switch upgrade. 

Network Monitoring 

The new network equipment is working well. Ongoing monitoring and small adjustments 
help keep the internet and internal systems stable across all buildings. 

Camera & Server Planning 

Planning has begun to replace camera server equipment to ensure system reliability 
and maintain appropriate video storage capacity as the hardware ages. 

Petersburg App / ROOMS Communication 

Support continues for staff, coaches, and families using the Petersburg School District 
App and ROOMS messaging. Most assistance has focused on helping parents log in, 
verifying phone numbers, and setting up communication for activities and athletics. Use 
of the platform continues to grow. 

Daily Operations & Support 

The Technology Department continues to provide daily support for staff and students, 
including account access, device troubleshooting, classroom assistance, and 
coordination with vendors and service providers. 

 



January 2026 CLSD Update 

1. Community Partnerships & Early Literacy 

We are excited to announce a collaborative effort to bolster foundational reading skills in our 
community. 

●​ Early Literacy Classes: In partnership with WAVE and the Petersburg Medical Center 
(PMC), we will be launching specialized classes designed to support our youngest 
learners and their families. This partnership leverages local health and advocacy 
resources to ensure students are "ready to read" before they enter the classroom. 

2. Technology & Intervention: Amira AI 

To provide high-frequency, personalized support for our students, the district is moving forward 
with the implementation of Amira. 

●​ What is Amira? Amira is an AI-powered reading assistant that listens to students read 
aloud, assesses their fluency, and provides real-time "micro-interventions" (coaching) 
when they struggle with specific words or sounds. 

●​ Implementation Scope: Amira is being used within intervention groups and general 
education classrooms for the following grades: 2nd, 3rd, 5th, 7th, and 8th. 

●​ Impact: This tool allows teachers to receive diagnostic data instantly while ensuring 
students in intervention groups get 1-on-1 reading practice even when a specialist is 
working with another student. 

3. Upcoming Events & Outreach 

We have several district-wide initiatives designed to engage the community in our literacy goals: 

●​ “One Book, One District”: This upcoming program aims to build a shared reading 
experience across all grade levels and households. Stay tuned for the announcement of 
this year’s selected title. 

●​ Math Literacy Month on KFSK: Throughout the month, we will be partnering with 
KFSK to highlight the intersection of math and literacy. Listeners can expect segments 
focused on "math talk," storytelling through numbers, and tips for parents to integrate 
math literacy into daily routines. 

 

 



November CLSD Update 2025 

We're excited to share an update on our progress supported by the CLSD Grant, 
focusing on significant advancements in our district's literacy initiatives. We are deeply 
involved in data-driven planning and have a major community event approaching! 

Upcoming Event: Falling For Reading Literacy Night 🍂 
Mark your calendars! We invite the entire school board and community to our "Falling 
For Reading" Literacy Night: 

●​ Date: Monday, November 13th 
●​ Time: 5:30 PM – 7:30 PM 
●​ Location: High School 

This will be a major event showcasing student engagement, featuring activities across 
all grade levels, led by a dedicated team of 5 Elementary and 11 MS/HS teachers. 

Literacy Night Activities by Age Group: 

Grade Band Activity Examples 

K–2 Tricky Word HopScotch, Tricky Word Tic Tac Toe, Roll a story, Silly 
Sentences 

3–5 Picture Prompt Collaborative Story, Describe the Mystery Object 
(Descriptive Writing), Story Reading 

6–12 Fact or Fiction Headline, Giant Scrabble, Creative Writing, Mini 
Debate 

K–12 (All 
Students) 

Book Interest Survey, Book Cover Art Contest, Favorite Book Graffiti 
Wall, Reading Cafe (Hot Chocolate & Cookies) 

Major Reveal: At the Literacy Night, we will announce whether our district has 
successfully reached our goal of 100,000 pages read! Prizes and awards will be 
distributed to celebrate this achievement. 



Teacher Leadership and Data-Driven Instruction 📊 
Our commitment to improving student outcomes through the CLSD Grant remains 
strong. 

●​ Professional Coaching: We were thrilled to host Karen Grose last month. She 
provided valuable coaching to our teacher leaders focusing on implementation 
strategies for both the ILT and CLSD grants. 

●​ Data Focus: All levels—Elementary, Middle, and High School—have established 
student data-focused goals. Teachers are actively using this data within their 
Professional Learning Communities (PLCs) to evaluate current performance and 
strategically plan instruction to best meet individual student needs. 

●​ Continued Support: We are continuing our planning and collaboration with Karen 
Grose to embed these effective, data-informed practices across the district. 

We look forward to seeing you at the Literacy Night on November 13th to celebrate our 
students' hard work and our teachers' dedication! 

 

10/21/25 

Literacy Initiatives Progress: 

●​ "Falling for Reading" Challenge: The program is progressing well: 
○​ Middle School students have read 53,477 pages. 
○​ High School students have read 8,820 pages. 

●​ Literacy Words of the Day on KFSK: This initiative is receiving positive feedback, 
and the district is grateful for the partnership with KFSK. 

Upcoming Events & Opportunities: 

●​ Parent Literacy Call-In: 
○​ When: This Thursday, 3:45 PM - 4:45 PM. 
○​ Details: Karen Grose from NIET and a district representative will be hosting 

a call-in for parents to ask literacy questions. Parents are encouraged to 
spread the word and participate. 

●​ District Community Wide Celebration: 
○​ When: November 13th. 
○​ Schedule: 

■​ 5:00 PM - 5:30 PM: Dinner provided at the elementary school for 
K-5th grade students. 



■​ 5:30 PM - 7:30 PM: Main celebration with games and awards at 
the high school. 

○​ Volunteers: 14 teacher volunteers have generously offered their time to help 
with the event. 

●​ Preschool Director Meeting: 
○​ Last Thursday, the district met with all preschool directors. 
○​ A sample lesson on the "sounds first approach" was provided. 
○​ The district provided books and other materials, answered questions, and 

offered the opportunity for directors to take pre-school LETRs and attend 
the Science of Reading Symposium when dates become available 

We are continuing to provide Literacy Professional Learning Communities (PLCs) for our 
staff and are dedicated to further developing a common literacy language across the district. We 
will continue to move forward with these key initiatives to improve literacy for all students. 
-- 
Mara, let me know if this needs to be in a different fornat 
 
 



BP AR 6114.4 PANDEMIC/EPIDEMIC EMERGENCIES

Note:  This optional policy may be revised or deleted. 

The Board recognizes that a pandemic/epidemic outbreak is a serious threat that stands 
to affect students, staff, and the community as a whole. With this consideration in mind, 
the Board establishes this policy in the event the town/municipality and/or school district 
is affected by a pandemic/epidemic outbreak. At all times the health, safety and welfare 
of the students shall be the first priority.

Planning and Coordination

The Superintendent shall designate one or more staff members to serve as a liaison 
between the school district and local and state health officials. This designee is 
responsible for connecting with health officials to identify local hazards, determine what 
crisis plans exist in the school district and community, and to establish procedures to 
account for student well-being and safety during such a crisis. The designee shall work 
with local health officials to coordinate their pandemic/epidemic plans with that of the 
school district.

With fiscal concerns in mind, the District may purchase and store supplies necessary for 
an epidemic/pandemic outbreak, including but not limited to disinfectant products, face 
masks, water, examination gloves, and other supplies as recommended by health 
officials.

The Superintendent shall develop procedures and plans for the transportation of 
students in the event of an evacuation. Such procedures shall include provisions for 
students who cannot be transported to home at the time of the evacuation.

Response

In the event anyone within the school is discovered or suspected to have a 
communicable disease that may result in an epidemic/pandemic, that person may be 
quarantined pending further medical examination. Parents/guardians and local and 
state health officials shall be notified immediately.

In conjunction with local and state health officials, the Superintendent shall ascertain 
whether an evacuation, lockdown, or shelter-in-place needs to be established. As soon 
as such a decision has been made, the school district shall attempt to notify the parents 
of all students.

In the event of an evacuation, the Superintendent is charged with determining when the 
school shall re-open. In the event of a lockdown or shelter-in-place, the Superintendent 
shall notify all proper authorities and relief agencies to seek their assistance for the 
duration of the lockdown or shelter-in-place.



In addition to powers already delegated, the School Board may delegate authority to the 
Superintendent to make emergency decisions in a pandemic/epidemic response which 
are consistent with federal, state, and local law and these Board Policies. Consistent 
with applicable law, the Superintendent may take action including, but not limited to, 
adopting a teleworking agreement for school staff and establishing remote education.

Infection Control

Any student or staff member found to be infected with a communicable disease that 
bears risk of pandemic/epidemic will not be allowed to attend school until medical 
clearance is provided by that individual’s primary care physician or other medical 
personnel indicating that that person does not bear the risk of transmitting the 
communicable disease.

Continuance of Education

The Superintendent shall develop a plan of alternate means of educating students in the 
event of prolonged school closings and/or extended absences. Such a plan may include 
providing students with assignments via mail, local access cable television, or the 
school district’s website.

(cf. 5141.22 – Infectious Diseases)

(cf. 5141.23 – Infectious Disease Prevention)

(cf. 5144.1 – Suspension and Expulsion)

(cf. 6114 – Crisis Response Plan)

Legal Reference:

ALASKA STATUTES

14.03.02 School Year

14.30.045 (4) Grounds for suspension or denial of admission

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

4 AAC 05.090 The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 
(FERPA), 20 U.S.C. 1232g, 45 C.F.R. 99

Revised 4/2020

Revised 12/2025

http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=stat&loc=ak&id=14.03.020&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=stat&loc=ak&id=14.30.045&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=code&loc=ak&id=4&spec=05.090
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=usc&loc=us&id=20-1232g&
http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=cfr&loc=us&id=45&spec=99.36
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BP AR 6114.2 BOMB THREATS

Note:  Although many bomb threats prove to be a hoax, the principal or designee 
should evaluate every such threat carefully and independently on the basis of 
circumstances existing at the moment.  If a school gets a series of bomb threats, the 
school may want to request that local law enforcement obtain a tap on the phone to 
trace calls.  The following sample regulation may be revised or deleted.

Receiving Threats

Anyone answering a telephoned bomb threat shall try to keep the caller on the line and 
get answers to the following questions:

1. When is the bomb scheduled to go off?

2. Where is the bomb located?

3. What kind of bomb is it?

4. Who placed the bomb?

5. How do you know about the bomb?

6. What is your name and address?

The person who receives the call should also try to determine the caller's sex, age, and 
distinctive features of voice or speech and should take note of background noises such 
as music, traffic, machinery or other voices.

Anyone who receives a written bomb threat shall place it in an envelope and note where 
and by whom it was found.

Any employee or student who receives a bomb threat shall immediately report the threat 
to the principal or designee.

Procedures

Upon perceiving that a danger may exist, the principal or designee shall:

1. Immediately use fire drill signals to evacuate threatened areas.

a. Students and staff shall follow standard fire drill procedures.

b. Teachers shall take roll at their assigned areas and immediately report any absences 
to the principal or designee.



c. Teachers shall remain with their classes, well away from the school buildings, until 
relieved.

2. Immediately turn off any two-way radio equipment which is located in a threatened 
building.

3. Immediately inform law enforcement authorities, the fire department, and the 
Superintendent or designee.

Law enforcement and/or fire department staff shall conduct the bomb search. Police 
officers may assist in this search.  No other school staff shall search for or handle any 
explosive or incendiary device.

No staff or students shall reenter the threatened building(s) until the law enforcement 
and/or fire department staff advises the principal or designee that reentry is safe.

Within 24 hours, the principal or designee shall send the Superintendent or designee a 
complete report of the incident, identifying the person who received the threat and the 
grounds for believing the danger to be real.

The Superintendent or designee shall make every effort to identify individuals who make 
bomb threats and have them prosecuted.  Students who make such threats shall be 
disciplined accordingly.

(cf. 5144.1 - Suspension and Expulsion)

(cf. 6114 - Crisis Response Plan)

Revised 9/99

ADOPTED:  June 21, 2005

Petersburg City School District
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BP 4000 - ALL PERSONNEL - CONCEPTS AND ROLES 
Note: A.S.14.08.101 authorizes regional school boards to appoint, compensate and otherwise 
control school employees in accordance with the provisions of Title 14 and exempts these 
employees from A.S. 39.25 (State Personnel Act).  14.08.111 requires regional school boards 
to employ a chief school administrator, approve the employment of other personnel and 
establish salaries.  Pursuant to 14.14.060 and 14.14.065 borough and city school boards 
appoint, compensate and otherwise control school employees in accordance with Title 14 and 
subject to state laws relating to teacher salaries, tenure, financial support, supervision by the 
Department of Education and other general school laws.   

 
Note: In these policies, unless otherwise noted, the following numbering conventions apply: 
 Policies in the 4000s apply to ALL PERSONNEL 
 Policies in the 4100s apply to CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL 
 Policies in the 4200s apply to CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL 
 Policies in the 4300s apply to MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL 
The School Board wishes to establish conditions that will attract and retain qualified personnel 
who will devote themselves to the education and welfare of the students of the district. The 
School Board believes that successfully orienting and introducing new teachersstaff to the local 
community, its cultural activities and norms, is integral and essential to attract and retain quality 
personnel. To accomplish this objective, the Superintendent or designee shall develop and 
implement a local community and cultural orientation. 
The School Board desires that teachers staff pursue excellence within their profession. and The 
District may provide incentives to teachers staff of with demonstrated ability and expertise which 
will encourage them to stay in the public school system. The School Board recognizes the 
importance and need for culturally responsive and trauma informed teaching education practices 
which lead to improved student performance and outcomesgoals and objectives that result in 
improved student performance and outcomes. The District may provide supports and 
professional development opportunities to teachers staff regarding these practices as a way 
increasing teacher staff efficacy and retention. 

Note: A.S. 23.40.250 defines the terms and conditions of employment which are subject to 
collective bargaining as:  "hours of employment, compensation and fringe benefits, and the 
employer's personnel policies affecting the working conditions of the employees; but does not 
mean the general policies describing the function and purposes of a public employer."  Districts 
should consult legal counsel regarding the scope of negotiations and the district's duty, if any, 
to bargain.  

The School Board believes that its personnel policies must be developed in cooperation with 
staff and community in an atmosphere of mutual faith and good will.  District policies and 
regulations shall apply only to the extent that they do not conflict with any collective bargaining 
agreement in effect between the district and its employees. 
The School Board affirms its intention to have district policies, regulations and procedures 
conform to the requirements of state and federal laws and regulations. 
The School Board 

1. Adopts wage and salary schedules 
2. Approves the employment of school personnel. 



3. Determines principles of treatment for employeesemployee relations, such as those in 
connection with sick leaveaccrued leave, leaves of absence, inservice training, retirement, 
etc., either through the policies and regulations of the district or through negotiations with 
employee organizations in accordance with law. 

2.4.Serves as a court of appeals in cases referred by the Superintendent or designee or which 
may be appealed by employees directly from the Superintendent or designee's decision, or 
as specified in adopted employee organization collective bargaining agreements. 

The Superintendent or Designee 
1. Nominates for employment all certificated and classified personnel. 
2. Recommends disciplinary action, including suspension and dismissal, against employees 

whenever there is sufficient evidence warranting any such action. 
3. With the staff, assigns, directs and supervises the work of all employees with due regard 

for the individual rights involved. 
4. Proposes salary schedules for staff members not covered by an employee organizationa 

collective bargaining agreement, and advises the School Board throughout negotiations 
with employee organizations on all matters under negotiations. 

(cf. 6181 - Charter School10000 Concepts and Roles) 
Working Relationships Between School Board and Superintendent or Designee 
The School Board desires to be guided principally by the advice of the Superintendent or 
designee in regard to its relations with district personnel. 
The School Board shall refer direct approaches from employees for School Board action to the 
Superintendent or designee for his/her consideration and judgment. The School Board shall act 
as an appeals body only after receiving the recommendation of the Superintendent or designee. 
(cf. 4144/4244/4344 - Grievances /Complaints) 
The Superintendent or designee shall conduct the district's personnel relations with fair and 
sound practices in accordance with School Board policy. 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.08.101 Powers (regional school board) 
14.08.111 Duties (regional school board) 
14.14.060  Relationship between borough school district and borough 
14.14.065  Relationship between city school district and city 
14.20.095  Right to comment and criticize not to be restricted 
23.40.070-23.40.260 Public Employment Relations Act (PERA) 
39.25.110 Exempt service 

Revised 3/20192/2025 
9/92 

Petersburg School District 

 



BP 4020 - ALL PERSONNEL - DRUG, TOBACCO, AND ALCOHOL-FREE 
WORKPLACE 
The School Board believes that the maintenance of drug, tobacco, and alcohol-free workplaces is 
essential to school and district operations. No employee shall unlawfully manufacture, distribute, 
dispense, possess, use or be under the influence of any alcoholic beverage, drug or controlled 
substance before, during or after school hours at school or in any other district workplace. 
For purposes of this policy, “drug” is defined to include, but is not limited to, marijuana or 
cannabis, in any form; synthetic marijuana or cannabis, in any form; synthetic variations of 
controlled substances, in any form; prescription medication for which a valid prescription has not 
been obtained, which is used in amounts in excess of prescribed dosages, or which is used for 
purposes other than as prescribed, and prescription drugs distributed or dispensed to any person 
other than the prescription holder. 
“Controlled substance” is defined to include any substance identified by federal or state law as 
controlled. 
In the interest of the health and safety of students and employees, it is a violation of this policy 
for students, staff, parents, visitors, contractors and all others to use, distribute or sell tobacco, 
products on District premises, at school-sponsored activities on or off District premises and in 
District-owned, rented or leased vehicles. 
"Tobacco" is defined to include any non FDA approved tobacco or nicotine, lighted or unlighted 
cigarette, electronic cigarette, vape or vaping device, cigar, pipe, bidi, clove cigarette, 
dissolvable nicotine strips, liquid tobacco or nicotine, and any other smokeless tobacco product, 
also known as spit tobacco, dip, chew, and snuff, in any form. 
In the interest of the health and safety of students and employees, it is a violation of this policy 
for students, staff, parents, visitors, contractors and all others to use, distribute or sell tobacco, 
any non FDA approved tobacco or nicotine delivery products or devices including but not 
limited to, cigarettes, cigars, dip, hookah pens, e-cigarettes, and dissolvable nicotine products on 
District premises, at school-sponsored activities on or off District premises and in District-
owned, rented or leased vehicles. 
Tobacco possession is prohibited for all district students and visiting students, as well as for all 
other visitors under the age of 19. 
Alcohol, tTobacco, and marijuana advertising is prohibited in all school-sponsored publications, 
in all school buildings, and at all school-sponsored events. District acceptance of gifts or funds 
from thealcohol, tTobacco, and marijuana industries is similarly prohibited.   
Personnel shall not wear clothing depicting tobacco, alcohol, drugs, or controlled substances, and 
shall not display such items or related slogans on their vehicles, through signage or otherwise, 
while the vehicle is on District property or at a school sponsored event. 
The Superintendent or designee shall: 

1. Publish and give to each employee a notification of the above prohibitions. The 
notification shall specify the actions that will be taken against employees who violate these 
prohibitions. The notification shall also state that as a condition of employment, the 
employee will abide by the terms of this policy and notify the employer, within five days, 
of any criminal drug or alcohol statute conviction which he/she receives for a violation 
occurring in the workplaceinvolving drugs, alcohol, or tobacco. 
For the purpose of this policy, "conviction" shall mean a finding of guilt, including a plea 
of nolo contendere, or imposition of sentence, or both, by any judicial body charged to 
determine violations of federal or state criminal drug or alcohol statutes. 



2. Establish a drug, tobacco and alcohol-free awareness program to inform employees about: 
a. The dangers and costs of drug, tobacco, and alcohol abuse in the workplace. 
b. The district policy of maintaining drug, tobacco, and alcohol-free workplaces. 
c. Any available drug, tobacco, and alcohol counseling, rehabilitation, and 

employee assistance programs, including the free Alaska Tobacco Quitline, and 
d. The penalties that may be imposed on employees for drug, tobacco, and alcohol 

abuse violations. 
3. Notify the appropriate federal granting or contracting agencies within ten days after 

receiving notification, from an employee or otherwise, of any conviction for a violation 
occurring in the workplace. 

4. Initiate disciplinary action within 30 days after receiving notice of a conviction for a 
violation in the workplace from an employee or otherwise. Such action shall be consistent 
with state and federal law, the appropriate employment contract, the applicable collective 
bargaining agreement, and district policy and practices. 

5. Make a good faith effort to maintain a drug and alcohol-free workplaces throughout the 
district. 

In taking disciplinary action, the Board requires termination when termination is required by law. 
When termination is not required by law, the Superintendent or designee shall take disciplinary 
action, up to and including termination, or shall require the employee to satisfactorily participate 
and complete a drug assistance or rehabilitation program approved by a federal, state or local 
health, law enforcement or other appropriate agency, or a combination of both discipline and 
mandatory assistance program. Discipline decisions shall be made in accordance with relevant 
state and federal laws, employment contracts, collective bargaining agreements, and district 
policies and practices. 
Nothing in this policy shall prohibit the District from conducting its own investigation or from 
taking appropriate disciplinary action even in the absence of a conviction. 
(cf. 3514 - Environmental Safety) 
(cf. 4117.4 - Dismissal) 
(cf. 4118 Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action) 
(cf. 4159/4259/4359 - Employee Assistance Programs) 
(cf. 4158/4258/4358 - Employee Security) 
(cf. 4218.1 4021- Drug and Alcohol Testing for School Bus Drivers 
(cf. 5144.1 - Suspension and Expulsion/Due Process) 
Legal Reference: 

UNITED STATES CODE 
THE DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT OF 1988, 41 U.S.C. Ch. 81 
DRUG-FREE SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITIES ACT AMENDMENT OF 1986, as 
amended, U, 20 U.S.C. 7111 
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT, 21 U.S.C. 801  

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 
21 CFR 1300 - 1316 

ALASKA STATUTES 
17.38, The Regulation of Marijuana 
17.38.220, Employers, Driving, Minors, and Control of Property 
11.71.010-090, Controlled Substances 

Revised Date: 3/20192/2025  



E 4020 DRUG AND ALCOHOL-FREE WORKPLACE – ALL PERSONNEL - 
NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 
Note: Although the passage AS 17.38 authorizes the use of marijuana under certain conditions, it 
explicitly recognizes the authority of employers to prohibit the use, consumption, possession, transfer, 
display, transportation, sale, or growing of marijuana in the workplace. Additionally, AS 17.38 does not 
prevent employers from establishing policies that restrict the use of marijuana by employees. AS 
17.38.120(a). Further, as a recipient of federal funds, the district is obligated to maintain a drug-free 
workplace consistent with federal law, which prohibits the manufacture, sale, distribution, or possession 
of marijuana. For purposes of the district's policy and legal obligation, marijuana is prohibited. 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that it is a violation of School Board policy for any employee 
at a school district workplace to unlawfully manufacture, distribute, dispense, possess, use or be 
under the influence of any alcoholic beverage, marijuana, drug or controlled substance as defined 
in the Controlled Substances Act and Code of Federal Regulations. 
"School district workplace" is defined as any place where school district work is performed, 
including a school building or other school premises; any school-owned or school-approved 
vehicle used to transport students or employees to and from school or school activities; any off-
school sites when accommodating a school-sponsored or school-approved activity or function, 
such as a field trip or athletic event, where students are under district jurisdiction; or during any 
period of time when an employee is supervising students on behalf of the district or otherwise 
engaged in district business. 
 
As a condition of your continued employment with the district, you will comply with the 
district's policy on Drug and Alcohol-Free Workplace and will, any time you are convicted of 
any criminal drug or alcohol statute violation occurring in the workplace, notify your supervisor 
of this conviction no later than five days after such conviction. 

Note: Upon notification of a violation, the district must either (1) take appropriate personnel action 
against the employee, "up to and including termination," or (2) require the employee to satisfactorily 
participate in an abuse assistance or rehabilitation program. 

Note: The names, addresses and telephone numbers of drug and alcohol counseling and rehabilitation 
programs and/or employee assistance programs available locally to employees may be included in this 
notice or provided to employees in a separate statement. In addition, information about the dangers of 
drug and alcohol abuse may be included in this notice or the district may distribute materials obtained 
from state, local or national anti-abuse organizations to its employees. 

Revised 3/20152/2025 
9/92 
 
 
 
 
 

Petersburg School District 
  



BP 4030 – ALL PERSONNEL - NONDISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT 
Note:  Title II of the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008 (GINA), which 
became effective November 21, 2009, with implementing regulations effective July 18, 2016, 
protects applicants and employees from employment discrimination based on genetic 
information employers are prohibited from discriminating in hiring, promotion, discharge, pay, 
fringe benefits, job training, classification, referral, and other aspects of employment.  GINA 
also restricts employers’ acquisition of genetic information and strictly limits disclosure of 
genetic information.  Genetic information includes information about genetic tests of 
applicants, employees, or their family members; the manifestation of diseases or disorders in 
family members (family medical history); and requests for or receipt of genetic services by 
applicants, employees, or their family members. 

The district and its employees shall not unlawfully discriminate against or harass employees or 
job applicants on the basis of sex, race, color,  religion, national origin, ancestry, age, marital 
status, changes in marital status, pregnancy, parenthood, physical or mental disability, Vietnam 
era veteran status, genetic information, or good faith reporting to the board on a matter of public 
concern. 
The district may provide optional wellness programs to seek to improve health or prevent 
disease.  All wellness programs must be in accord with applicable state and federal law.  An 
employee may not be discriminated against in employment because of the medical information 
they provide as part of participating in the wellness program, nor may they be subject to 
retaliation for choosing not to participate. 
(cf. 4119.11/4219.11/4319.11 - Sexual Harassment) 
(cf. 4161.4/4261.4/4361.4 – Family and Medical Leave) 

Note:  The Americans with Disabilities Act sets forth an employers' duty to reasonably 
accommodate persons with disabilities. 

Equal opportunity shall be provided to all employees and applicants in every aspect of personnel 
policy and practice.  The district shall not discriminate against persons with physical or mental 
disabilities who, with or without reasonable accommodation, can perform the essential functions 
of the job in question. 
(cf. 0411 – Service Animals) 
(cf. 4119.41/4219.41/4319.41 - Employees with Infectious Disease) 

Note:  Federal Regulations (45 CFR, Section 86.9) require federal aid recipients to take 
"continuing steps" to notify applicants for employment that, in compliance with Title IX, they 
do not discriminate on the basis of sex.  Districts employing 15 or more persons also must give 
"continuing" notification about nondiscrimination on the basis of handicap.  (Vocational 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973) 

The Superintendent or designee shall publicize this policy annually throughout the district and 
the community. 
(cf. 1312.3 - Complaints Concerning Discrimination) 
(cf. 4111.1 - Affirmative Action) 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.18.010  Discrimination based on sex and race prohibited 
14.18.020  Discrimination in employment prohibited 



14.18.090  Enforcement by state board of education and early development 
18.80.220  Unlawful employment practices 
39.90.100  Nondiscrimination – Protection for whistleblowers 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 06.510  Discrimination in hiring practices 

UNITED STATES CODE 
29 U.S.C. 621-634 Age Discrimination In Employment Act 
29 U.S.C. 791 et seq. Vocational Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Sections 503 and 504 
38 U.S.C. 2011 et seq. Vietnam Era Veterans' Act 
42 U.S.C. Ch. 21F Prohibiting Employment Discrimination on the Basis of Genetic 
Information 
42 U.S.C. 2000d-200d-7 Title VI of the Civil Rights Act 
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2000e-17 The Equal Employment Opportunities Act 
42 U.S.C. 12101-12213 Americans With Disabilities Act 

CODE OF FEDERAL REGUATIONS 
29 C.F.R. §1635.8 Acquisition of genetic information 

Revised 3/20172/2025 
9/92 
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E 4030 EMPLOYEE NOTICE -– ALL PERSONNEL - PROTECTION FOR 
WHISTLEBLOWERS 
Note: Under AS 39.90.110 an employer shall post notices to inform employees of their 
protections and obligations. Following is a sample notice provided by Tanana City School 
District. AS 39.90.130 provides that an assembly/city council may be exempt from the Alaska 
Whistleblower Statutes if ordinances are adopted providing substantially similar protection to 
employees. 

Any employee of the school district may in good faith report to a public official or a public body 
or testify before a public body about a matter of public concern. 
A matter of public concern means a violation of federal, state, or local law (including School 
Board policy), a danger to public health or safety, gross mismanagement (including a substantial 
waste of funds or clear abuse of authority) or matter under investigation by the municipal 
ombudsman. 
A report may not disclose any information which is legally required to be kept confidential. 
An employee initiating a report must first submit the report to the employee's immediate 
supervisor unless the employee reasonably believes: it would be futile to report to the supervisor, 
an emergency exists, or that reprisals or discrimination would result. 
Employee protections and obligations regarding reports on matters of public concern are fully 
stated in Alaska Statute 39.90.100-150. 
added 9/93Revised 2/2025 
9/92 

Petersburg School District 

 

  



BP 4111/4211/4311 - CERTIFICATED ALL PERSONNEL - RECRUITMENT 
AND SELECTION 
Note: Effective for the 2016-2017 school year, the federal Every Student Succeeds Act has 
eliminated the requirement that teachers be "highly qualified." Rather, teachers should be fully 
licensed and endorsed in each subject they are teaching. 

The district shall employ the most highly qualified person available for each open position. The 
Superintendent or designee shall develop recruitment and selection procedures to ensure that 
every effort is made to find and hire fully qualified teachers for all classroomsstaff, which 
include: 

1. Assessment of the district's needs to determine those areas where specific skills, 
knowledge and abilities are lacking. 

2. Development of job descriptions which accurately portray the position, including 
requirements that a teacher employee be qualified in accordance with federal and state law. 

3. Dissemination of vacancy announcements to ensure a wide range of candidates, when 
necessary. 

4. Screening procedures which will identify the best possible candidates for interviews. 
5. Interview procedures which will determine the best qualified candidate for 

recommendation to the School Board. 
Staff members involved in the selection process shall recommend only those candidates who 
meet all qualifications established by law and the School Board for a particular position. 
Nominations for employment shall be based upon appropriate screening devices, interviews, 
observations, recommendations from previous employers and any requirements of applicable 
collective bargaining agreements. 
No inquiry shall be made with regard to age, race, color, religion, sex or national origin of 
persons proposed for or seeking employment. Questions regarding disability shall be asked only 
when directly related to the job and as permitted by law. 

Note: The Alaska Professional Teaching Practices Commission recommends that districts 
develop a policy regarding the procedures to be followed when desiring to hire an educator 
currently under contract with another school district. The following policy language is based on 
procedures developed by the Fairbanks North Star Borough School District. 

Before considering the hire of a certificated staff memberan applicant who is currently under 
contract in another district, the Superintendent or designee will require the certificated staff to 
provide written documentation that he/she: (1) has made an effort to secure a release from the 
employing district thirty calendar days prior to the employing district's first contract day; or, (2) 
has secured a written release from the employing district. 

Note: A subject-matter expert teacher, holding a limited certificate issued by the Department, 
may be employed to teach subjects in which the person has satisfied the education or 
experience requirements set out in state statute AS 14.20.022. Before a school district 
determines whether to hire a person as a subject-matter expert teacher, the school district must 
administer a competency examination. Additionally, once a subject-matter expert teacher is 
hired, the district must provide a mentor who is an experienced teacher for the subject-matter 
expert teacher for at least the first year of the subject-matter expert teacher's employment in the 
school district. A person employed as a subject-matter expert teacher under this section is 
considered a certificated employee for purposes of the teachers' retirement system. Finally, 



employment as a subject-matter expert teacher counts as employment for purposes of acquiring 
tenure; however, a person holding a subject-matter expert limited teacher certificate is not 
entitled to tenure until the person receives a teacher certificate under AS 14.20.022. 

(cf. 4112.8/4212.8/4312.8 - Employment of Relatives) 

Note: AS 14.20.020 requires coursework in Alaska studies and multicultural education or 
cross-cultural communications in order to be eligible for a teacher certificate. Effective June 
30, 2017, AS 14.20.020 also requires training on alcohol and drug related disabilities, sexual 
abuse and sexual assault awareness and prevention, dating violence and abuse awareness and 
prevention and suicide prevention in order to be eligible for a teacher certification. AS 
14.20.035 requires districts to give preference to applicants who demonstrate training or 
experience that indicates sensitivity to the traditions and cultures represented in the student 
population. 

In evaluating applicants, preference shall be given to those applicants who can demonstrate 
training and experience related to the traditions and cultures represented in the student 
population. 
(cf. 4030 - Nondiscrimination in Employment) 
(cf. 4111.1/4211.1/4311.1 - Affirmative Action) 
(cf. 4111.2/4211.2/4311.2 - Legal Status Requirement) 
No person shall be employed by the School Board without the recommendation or endorsement 
of the Superintendent or designee. The School Board shall be presented with the Superintendent 
or designee's recommended candidate who may be selected approved or rejected by the School 
Board. If the candidate is rejected, the Superintendent or designee shall recommend subsequent 
candidates until the School Board selects approves someone to fill the position. The School 
Board shall make the final decision on the selection ofhas authority over the employment of all 
employees, however, the Board may delegate the Superintendent or designee the authority to 
make staff hires without prior Board approval. If such authority is delegated, the Superintendent 
or designee shall notify the Board of all hires at a regularly scheduled Board meeting. 
(cf. 6181 - Charter School 10000 - Concept and Roles) 

Note: AS 14.08.111 and AS 14.14.090 require districts to provide prospective employees with 
information regarding the availability and cost of housing in rural areas to which they may be assigned 
and when possible assist them in locating housing. The following may be revised or deleted as 
appropriate. 

The School Board recognizes that the district encompasses rural areas and will assist teachers in 
obtaining information regarding the cost and availability of housing as required by law. 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.08.111 Duties (regional school boards) 
14.14.090 Additional duties 
14.20.010 Teacher Certificate Required 
14.20.022 Subject-matter expert limited teacher certificate 
14.20.035 Evaluation of training and experience 
14.20.100 Unlawful to require statement of religious or political affiliation 
14.20.110 Penalty for violation of AS 14.20.100 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 



4 AAC 04.210, 04.212 and 06.899(6) Highly Qualified Teachers and Objective 
Uniform Standards 
6 AAC 30.810 Employer records 
6 AAC 30.840 Retention of records 

UNITED STATES CODE 
Every Child Succeeds Act, 20 U.S.C. 6301, et. Seq. (P.L. 114-95 December 10, 
2015) 

Revised 3/20162/2025 
9/92 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Petersburg School District 
 



BP 4112.1/4312.1 - CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL AND MANAGEMENT 
AND SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL - CONTRACTS 

Note: Pursuant to AS 14.20.130 the School Board may issue contracts after January 1 each 
year. 4 AAC 18.010 specifies minimum requirements for teacher and administrators contracts. 
Contracts must be signed by at least two School Board members and the teacher. 

After January 1, the School Board may issue teacher and principal/administrator contracts for the 
following school year. Contracts shall be approved by the School Board and signed by at least 
two School Board members. 

Note: AS 14.20.145 grants automatic reemployment rights to teachers who are not dismissed or 
given notice of nonretention or layoff. Nontenured teachers must be given notice of 
nonretention or layoff by the end of the school year. Tenured teachers must be given notice of 
layoff or nonretention before May 15. (See 4117.6) 

The School Board shall give or mail reemployment contracts to teachers who are not dismissed 
or given notice of nonretention or layoff in accordance with law. If an employee fails to notify 
the Superintendent or designee within 30 days after receipt of a contract of reemployment that 
he/she accepts reemployment, the School Board shall consider the employee to have declined 
reemployment and shall terminate the employee's services at the expiration of the existing 
contract. An employee on family leave must still comply with the 30-day deadline. 
 
(cf. 4117.4 - Dismissals) 
(cf. 4117.6 - Nonretention) 
(cf. 4119.21/4219.21/4319.21 - Codes of Ethics) 

Note: Pursuant to 4 AAC 18.021 substitute teachers employed for the remainder of the school 
term when more than 20 school days remain must be employed under employment provisions 
for regular teachers. 

Legal Reference: 
ALASKA STATUTES 

14.20.130 Employment of teachers and administrators 
14.20.145 Automatic Reemployment 
14.20.158 Continued contract provisions 
14.20.010 Teacher certificate required 
14.20.020 Requirements for issuance of certificate 
14.20.120 Statement of qualifications 
14.20.215 Definitions 
14.20.620 - 14.20.650 Interstate agreement on qualification of educational 
personnel 
14.30.250 Teacher qualifications 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 05.080 School curriculum and personnel 
4 AAC 12.300-4 AAC 12.900 Certification of professional personnel 
4 AAC 18.010 Teachers' and administrators' contracts 
4 AAC 18.021 Employment of substitute teachers 

Revised 4/20142/2025 



BP 4112.5/4212.5/4312.5 - ALL PERSONNEL - SECURITY CHECK 
Note: The following sample policy is based on material from the Juneau School District and 
may be modified or deleted as needed. 

The School Board desires to hire personnel whose background, conduct, and behavior 
exemplifies a standardreflect the highest standards of integrity and professionalism, and are 
deemed appropriate for individuals workingwork with children. Effort The District will be made 
to investigate the background of all applicants (including volunteers) prior to hire in the district. 
This investigation will include questions related to an applicant's background and criminal 
history, including a background check, and may include a fingerprint check. 
Falsification or omission of information during the interview or on the application shall be 
grounds for immediate removal from consideration for a position or dismissal from a currently 
held position. For certified staff, a complaint may also be made with the Alaska Professional 
Teaching Practices Commission (PTPC).  
Revised 9/012/2025 
9/92 
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AR 4112.5/4212.5/4312.5 - ALL PERSONNEL -– SECURITY CHECK 
Note: The following sample regulation is based on material from the Juneau School District 
and may be modified or deleted as needed. 

1. No individual will be hired by the district until a background investigation has been 
completed. Under emergency circumstances, the Superintendent or designee can waive 
this requirement to allow someone to work until the investigation is complete. 

2. No person who has ever been convicted, or plead guilty or no contest (including forfeiture 
of bail) to a crime involving violence or sexual abuse will be hired by the district. 

3. No person who has been convicted, or plead guilty or no contest (including forfeiture of 
bail) to (1) a felony or (2) a crime or other violation involving a controlled substance 
within the five years preceding the application, will be hired by the district. If more than 
five years have elapsed since the crime or violation, a person may apply pursuant to the 
following paragraph. 

4. Applications from persons who have been convicted, or plead guilty or no contest 
(including forfeiture or bail) to any crime or violation (excluding minor traffic violations) 
not covered in (2) nor (3) will be considered by the Superintendent or designee on a case 
by case basis and notice given to the School Board prior to hire or being hired by the 
district. 

5. If charges are pending, no action will be taken on the individual's application until 
disposition of the charges. 

Revised 9/01 
9/92 

Petersburg School District 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 
BP 4112.6/4212.6/4312.6 - ALL PERSONNEL - PERSONNEL RECORDS 
Personnel records shall be kept for all current employees and shall include information usually 
expected in good personnel administration. Records shall be kept for all former employees, 
including such information as shall seem appropriate to the administration. 

Note: The Alaska Supreme Court has upheld a broad policy of public access to records and has 
ruled that employment applications of police chief and city manager may not be exempt from 
disclosure in view of the public's strong interest in high level public officials. It is likely 
therefore that Superintendent or designee applications, and possibly other employee 
applications, are subject to public disclosure. 

(cf. 1340 - Access to District Records) 
(cf. 3580 - District Records) 
(cf. 1312.1 - Complaints Concerning Personnel) 

Note: 4 AAC 19.040 exempts employee evaluations from public disclosure and requires 
districts to establish procedures as to which supervisory personnel may have access to 
evaluation documents. AS 14.20.149 provides that information provided to a district under the 
district's certificated employee evaluation system is not a public record and is not subject to 
public disclosure. The Alaska Supreme Court in Anchorage Daily News has held that the 
evaluation of head public librarian is a public document. AASB recommends public requests 
for evaluations of district administrators be reviewed with district legal counsel on a case-by-
case basis. 

All personnel files are confidential and shall be available only to the employee, persons 
authorized by the employee, the Superintendent or designee, and those individuals authorized by 
the Superintendent or designee or School Board in accordance with administrative procedures. 
The School Board members may collectively request to review an employee's file at an 
personnel executive session of the School Board, pursuant to a specific employee action and/or 
complaint process, and in accordance with the Alaska Open Meetings Act. 
Employees shall be notified whenever derogatory information is to be placed in their personnel 
files. Employee may review and comment on the contents of this their personnel file. Personnel 
records shall be made available for inspection by the employee at an off-duty time. Inspection 
shall take place in the presence of an administrator. 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
44.62.310 Government meetings public 
40.25.120 Inspection and copying of public records 
23.40.070 Declaration of Policy (PERA) 
14.20.149 Employee Evaluation 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 19.040 Use of the evaluation 

Municipality of Anchorage v. Anchorage Daily News, 794 P.2d 584 (Alaska 1990) 
City of Kenai v. Kenai Peninsula Newspapers, Inc., 642 P.2d 1316 (Alaska 1982) 

Revised 1/092/2025 
9/92 
 
Petersburg School District 



 
BP 4112.10 -– CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL - EMPLOYMENT OF 
RETIRED TEACHERS 
Note: Effective November 8, 2018, AS 14.20.136 authorizes schools districts to hire retired 
teachers in cases of teacher shortages. Retired teachers hired under this statutory provision may 
elect to continue receiving TRS benefit payments during the period of reemployment. A 
contract for reemployment of a retired teacher hired under AS 14.20.136 may not be for more 
than 12 consecutive months. Under AS 14.20.020(g), a retired teacher may teach as a long-
term substitute for not more than 165 consecutive days of a school term. 
If the teacher retired under the defined benefit retirement system, the teacher must be retired 
for at least 60 days if 62 years of age or older, or at least six months if under 62 years of age, 
before reemployment. In addition, if the teacher is reemployed by the same district that 
employed the teacher upon retirement, the teacher must certify that there was no prearranged 
agreement with the school district to hire the teacher after retirement. 
Prior to the hire of retired teachers under this statute, the school board must adopt a policy that 
permits the employment of retired teachers who are qualified to teach in those disciplines or 
specialties in which a shortage of teachers exists. The policy must describe the circumstances 
that constitute the shortage. 
This optional policy may be utilized by districts desiring to hire retired teachers in cases of 
teacher shortages, as authorized by AS 14.20.136. 

It is the policy of the Board that teacher vacancies be filled in a timely manner by qualified 
personnel. The District administration is authorized to employ retired teachers in accordance 
with AS 14.20.136 in cases of teacher shortages, and to notify the Administrator of the Teachers’ 
Retirement System that it is hiring retired teachers pursuant to that statutory provision. 
The hiring of retired teachers is authorized in those disciplines or specialties in which a shortage 
of teachers exists despite active recruitment efforts. A shortage is deemed to exist for those open 
positions that the administration has been unable to fill with qualified candidates, despite 
recruitment, public advertising for at least 10 business days, interviews, and the offering of 
positions to qualified candidates, if any. 
The hiring of retired teachers under this policy is distinct from a teacher holding a retired teacher 
certificate under 4 AAC 12.380. 
(cf. 4111/4211/4311 Recruitment and Selection) 
Legal Reference 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.20.136 Employment of member of teachers’ retirement system 
14.25.043 Reemployment of retired members 
14.20.165 Restoration of tenure rights 

Revised 9/20242/2025 
9/92 
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BP 4112.61/4212.61/4312.61 - ALL PERSONNEL - EMPLOYMENT 
REFERENCES 
The School Board desires to provide information about district employees to prospective 
employers to the extent that such information is factual and does not violate an employee's 
privacy rights. 
The Superintendent or designee is responsible for processing all requests for references, letters of 
recommendation, or information about employee performance, including the causes or reasons 
for separation regarding all district employees other than the Superintendent. 
References which are not secured through the Superintendent or designee reflect the personal 
views or opinions of the author and do not reflect the views of the District. 
(cf. 4112.6/4212.6/4312.6 - Personnel Records Files) 
(cf. 4117.5/4217.5/4317.5 - Termination Agreements) 
Legal References: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
AS 09.65.160  Job References 

Revised Date: 3/20192/2025 
9/92  
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BP 4113 - CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL - ASSIGNMENT 
Note: The following sample policy may be revised or deleted to reflect district 
philosophy.  This subject area is covered by collective bargaining laws.  

The School Board recognizes strategic assignments are essential to supporting student success 
and maintaining a healthy, consistent school environment. While assignments must comply with 
applicable laws and credentialing requirements, the strengths, experiences, and well-being of 
district staff are important considerations. Since both students and staff benefit from stability, 
continuity, and positive relationships, assignment decisions should also consider the impact on 
school climate by minimizing unnecessary disruptions, and promoting consistency in student-
teacher relationships.  respects the importance of assigning teachers in accordance with law, so 
as to serve the best interests of our students and the educational program.   
The Superintendent or designee may assign certificated personnel to any position for which their 
preparation, certification, experience and aptitude qualify them.  Teachers may be assigned to 
any school within the district.  Teachers shall not be assigned outside the scope of their teaching 
certificates or their fields of study except as allowed by law. 
(cf. 4112.8/4212.8/4312.8 - Employment of Relatives) 

Note: The following optional paragraph should be reviewed in conjunction with the district's 
collective bargaining agreement, if any, and revised or deleted as appropriate.   

The assignment of certificated personnel shall comply with applicable collective bargaining 
provisionsagreements and alternative and charter school contracts. 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.20.147 Transfer or absorption of attendance area or federal agency school 
14.20.148 Intradistrict teacher assignment 
14.20.158 Continued contract provisions 
23.40.070 Declaration of policy (PERA) 

UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 20 
Every Student Succeeds Act, P.L. 114-95 

Revised 4/20222/2025 
9/92  
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BP 3312 CONTRACTS 

The Superintendent or designee may enter into contracts and memorandum of agreements on 
behalf of the district.  All contracts and memorandum of agreements, with a value of $10,000 
$30,000 or greater,  must be approved or ratified by the School Board. 

(cf. 3300 - Expenditures/Expending Authority) 

Contracts between the district and outside agencies shall conform to standards required by law 
and shall be prepared under the direction of the Superintendent or designee.  Contracts, where 
appropriate, shall be submitted to the legal advisor of the district for review and approval. 

The district shall not enter into any contract with a person, agency, or organization if it has 
knowledge that such person, agency or organization discriminates on the basis of race, color, 
creed, sex, religion, ancestry, national origin, age or nonjob-related handicap or disability, either 
in employment practices or in the provision of benefits or services to students or employees. 

(cf. 0410 - Nondiscrimination in District Programs and Activities) 

Legal References: 

ALASKA STATUTES 

14.08.101  Powers 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

4 AAC 27.085  Competitive pupil transportation proposals 

4 AAC 27.100  Contractor's duties 

4 AAC 31.065  Selection of designers and construction managers 

4 AAC 31.080  Construction and acquisition of public school facilities 

Revised 9/97 

ADOPTED:  June 21, 2005 

REVISED:  May 19, 2009 

REVISED: Feb. 2026 

Petersburg City School District 



Tenured Certified Teachers 26-27 

 Teacher  

 Heidi Cabral 

 Chelsea Corrao 

 Carissa Cotta 

 Dustin Crump 

 Alice Cumps 

 Kerri Curtiss 

 Jim Engell 

 Rachel Etcher 

 Casey Gates 

 Lee Ann Jenkins 

 Jill Lenhard 

 Ashley Lohr 

 Becky Martin 

 Mary Midkiff 

 Vanessa Miller 

 Hillary Mullen 

 Dave Owens 

 Sharon Paulson 

 Stephanie Pawuk 

 Bridey Short 

 Timothy Shumway 

 Hannah Smith 

 Tyler Thain 

 Ioana Ward 

 Beau Ward 

 Erin Willis 

 Elsa Wintersteen 

   

   

   

   



 
 
*Bold and Italic 
indicate the 
teacher will 
receive tenure on 
the first day of the 
contract school 
year.  

 Non-Tenured Certified Teachers 26-27 

 Lisa Adams 

 Sharon Balcos 

 Noelle Bell 

 Ruby Brock 

 Rosal Concepcion 

 Trinity Edwards 

 David Fonken 

 Kacey Hammer 

 Jolie Norman 

 Jocelynne Parker 

 Megan Smith 

 Alice Williams 

 Trevor Wilson 



Personnel Action Report for 2025-26 
February 17, 2026 

 
EMPLOYMENT OF CERTIFIED PERSONNEL 

 
 
 

RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT CERTIFIED PERSONNEL 
 
Casey Gates 
Effective June 2026 

 
EMPLOYMENT OF CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL 

 
Chris Corrao 
PT Custodian 
 
Dea Heppe 
PT Food Service 
 
 

RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL 
 
 
 

Extra Duty Contracts 
 

 
 
 
 
2025-2026 School Year 

Teachers 41.00 
Classified 31.00 
Principals 2.00 
District Administration/Exempt 
(Superintendant, Finance, Maintenance, 
Food Service, Board Admin, Special 
education, tech , athletics) 

8.00 
 

Total Employees 82 

 
 

 



Superintendent Report 
February 2026 

 

Professional Development 

I have just returned from Nashville, where I attended the AASA National Conference on 
Education alongside more than 2,000 of the nation’s superintendents. On Wednesday, 
February 11, I was honored to be one of approximately 18 superintendents—three of us from 
Alaska—who graduated with our National Superintendent Certification. 

This work was made possible through the RTBAK (Raising the Bar for Alaska’s Schools) 
grant, which has also been the driving force behind the Visible Learning professional 
development our teachers have been engaged in over the past two years. 

Our teachers continue to dedicate Friday afternoons to professional learning, using student 
achievement data to reflect on instructional practice. At the heart of John Hattie’s research on 
effective teaching are three guiding questions: 

1. What are students learning? 
2. Why are they learning it? 
3. How will we know when they have learned it? 

The RTBAK grant will come to a close in October 2026. Our plan is to continue this impactful 
work through support from the CLSD (Comprehensive Literacy Statewide Development) 
grant, which will provide funding for the next four school years. 

Capital Improvement Project Updates 

Roof Project 

CBC Construction has been cleaning up and demobilizing their work area. We are currently 
awaiting the arrival of the final 20 vents. Once they arrive, the contractor anticipates needing 
approximately three days to complete installation, at which point the project should be fully 
finished. 

 



Phase 2 – Security Upgrades 

There were four bidders for Phase 2 of the Security Upgrades project. Samson Electric was 
the apparent low bidder, and we have already been in communication with their team. 

The School Board is recommended to approve the contract in the amount of 
$1,303,524. This project includes the following priority areas: 

● Priority 0- Selective door replacements, including fire doors 

● Priority 1- Electronic door controls of identified exterior doors and key administrative 
areas.  Installation of all headend electrical control panels, equipment, and 120V circuits 
required for a complete project to include priority levels 1 through 4. 

● Priority 1b- District wide intercom system with lockdown capabilities, push button 
handicap door openers for High School and video intercom system for Middle School 
entrance, High School entrance and elementary.  

● Priority 2 (Additive Alternate #1)- Next level of electronic door controls includes key 
administrative areas and high frequency use areas.  

Budget Spring Revision and FY27 Planning 

We will soon bring forward the Spring 2026 budget revision, which will reflect a drawdown of 
district reserves to the State of Alaska’s 10% threshold. These funds are being allocated to 
provide continued support for our staff, students, and facility needs. 

Staff budget requests have been submitted and reviewed by district administration, and we 
have been working through each request carefully, following up where needed.  

As the revised budget is recommended to the Board for approval, the below list represents 
the major areas of capital work in priority order. In addition to the list below, there are a large 
number of items identified in the Code and Condition Survey that may also be accomplished 
using capital funds. Our Facilities Committee will meet this spring with David Landis from 
SERRC (Southeast Regional Resource Center) to update and prepare the district’s six-year 
Capital Improvement Project list for submission to the State of Alaska in August 2026. 

Priority of Most Pressing District Facility Needs 

● Elementary School: Underside support, drainage, and ventilation improvements 
(estimated $37,000) 
 
● Elementary School: Electrical upgrades (estimated $360,500)  District-Wide: 
Long-term electrical CIP upgrades (estimated $2,000,000) This item is currently listed 
on the 6-year CIP plan with the Alaska State DEED.  
 



● Vocational Education: Entry improvements, roof repair, and replacement (estimated 
$1,024,300) 
 
● Mitkof Middle/Petersburg High School: Heating and ventilation upgrades (estimated 
$3,672,700+ depending on scope) 
 
● Mitkof Middle/Petersburg High School: Window replacement and stucco 
repair/replacement to mitigate energy loss (estimated minimum $361,400) 

The attached document, Petersburg Condition Survey 2025 – Priority Work – 
District-Wide Local.pdf, outlines additional projects that may be completed locally based on 
available resources as identified in the Summer 2025 Code and Condition Survey. 

Preschool .5 ADM Funding 

In January, Petersburg was one of four districts (along with Valdez, Skagway, and Mat-Su) 
notified by the Alaska Department of Education and Early Development that we would not 
receive the .5 ADM funding for general education students enrolled in preschool this school 
year. 

The department shared that this decision was due to statutory limitations, as the number of 
approved districts exceeded the statewide funding cap. Although Petersburg received 
conditional approval after extensive application work last year, approval does not guarantee 
funding in a given fiscal year when statewide demand exceeds the available appropriation. 

Our current preschool enrollment is seven students. Because several of these students are 
served through Individualized Education Plans, the financial loss is minimal and equates to 
approximately one student equivalent. However, the late notice and loss of funding remain a 
significant concern. 

We are continuing ongoing communication with DEED regarding both the funding process 
and the impact this has on district planning. 

Emergency Action Plan Flip Charts 

We received 200 red folders for our Petersburg Emergency Action Plan flip charts during the 
first week of February. The folders are now being assembled by our PHS office student aides. 
Once completed, they will be labeled and distributed to all district rooms. 

Medicaid Billing 

Petersburg is one of nine districts exploring Medicaid billing for services provided to students 
with disabilities or health care needs. The Alaska Department of Education and Early 
Development, in partnership with the Department of Health, is working with ForHealth 
Consulting from the UMass Chan Medical School to assist districts with enrollment and 
training. 



Finance Director Shannon Baird and Special Education Director Cyndy Fry have been in 
communication with representatives and will participate in professional learning opportunities 
throughout the rest of the school year to determine whether this is a beneficial option for 
Petersburg School District. 

Congratulations: Carlee Johnson McIntosh 

Please join us in congratulating our Food Services Director, Carlee Johnson McIntosh, on her 
well-deserved recognition at the recent Alaska School Nutrition Association Conference. 

Carlee was honored with two prestigious awards for the outstanding work she does planning, 
coordinating, and feeding our Petersburg students: 

● The Dean Hamburg Award, recognizing her lasting day-to-day impact and dedication 
to excellence 
 
● The President’s Award, honoring her unwavering commitment to elevating school 
nutrition and serving Alaska’s children—body, mind, and spirit 
 

We are proud of Carlee and grateful for all she does for our students and community. 

 



Petersburg Condition Survey 2025- Priority Work District-Wide Local

1

Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified 

Scope of WorK
Can be Accomplished Locally

Estimated Total 
Cost

Estimated 
Product

Cost

Estimated Other 
(general, 

overhead, profit, 
contingency)

Notes

ELEMENTARY Piling & Pile Cap, E1
Add pile to beam connectors and support floor beams in out-of plane direction

$23,328 $10,000 $13,328 In-House or Local Contract

ELEMENTARY Under Building Drainage, E2
Direct water out from under the building by installing a sump pump to assist with drainage to the 
existing culvert.

$6,318 $2,710 $3,608 Local Contract

ELEMENTARY Under Building Drainage, E2
Redesign building skirting to promote cross ventilation. *Code Deficiency*

$23,332 $10,000 $13,332 In-House

ELEMENTARY Exterior Walls, E10
Install 221 sq ft of venting in crawl space skirting boards.

$11,450 $4,862 $6,588 In-House or Local Contract

MMS/PHS Stair Structure, MH9
Repair crumbling steps at Middle School main entrance.

$11,664 $5,000 $6,664 Local Hire

MMS/PHS Light Fixtures, MH46
Provide emergency lights in all classrooms, restrooms, mechanical spaces, electrical spaces, at the exterior 
egress, and halls where not currently installed, but required. Provide raceway and branch circuitry and connect 
to unswitched leg of area lighting circuitry. Code Deficiency

$83,914 $36,000 $47,914 Local Contractor

MMS/PHS Light Fixtures, MH46
Provide additional exit signs where required. Code Deficiency 

$12,882 $5,500 $7,382 In-House & Local Contractor

MMS/PHS Light Fixtures, MH46
Provide additional LED light fixtures with battery backups outside each exterior door. 

$17,900 $7,700 $10,200 In-House & Local Contractor

DISTRICT Light Fixtures, D29
Remove and replace all emergency lights with new emergency lights.

$8,750 $3,750 $5,000 In-House

DISTRICT Light Fixtures, D29
Provide emergency lights in Conference 104, Secretarial 105, in mechanical and electrical spaces, and at the 
exterior egress and other rooms, areas, and halls where not currently installed, but required. Prove raceway 
and branch circuitry and connect to unswitched leg of area lighting circuitry. 

$11,666 $5,000 $6,666 In-House

DISTRICT Light Fixtures, D29
Remove and replace all expired self-luminous exit signs with new UL listed self-luminous exit signs or provide 
new exit signs with 120 volt power and internal battery packs with new branch circuitry connected to the area's 
local lighting circuit. Properly dispose of existing self-luminous exit signs.

$1,632 $700 $932 In-House

DISTRICT Light Fixtures, D29
Provide new emergency exterior lighting fixtures.

$7,469 $3,200 $4,269 In-House

VO-TECH Light Fixtures, T38
Provide emergency lighting in the classroom and car shop.Code Deficiency (contractor) *not sure how many?* $41,972 $18,000 $23,972

VO-TECH
Light Fixtures, T38
Provide additional emergency lighting fixtures in the shops and classroom as needed to provide the required 
illumination levels and uniformity ratio on the path of egress. Code Deficiency (contractor)

$18,649 $8,000 $10,649

VO-TECH
Light Fixtures, T38
Provide additional LED light fixtures, in new locations on the exterior of the building, to provide additional 
illumination to provide a sense of security. Code Deficiency

$16,334 $7,000 $9,334 Local Contractor
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ELEMENTARY Light Fixtures, E40
Provide emergency lights in the classrooms that do not have any, in the electrical and mechanical 
spaces, and at the exterior egress and other rooms, areas, and halls where not currently installed, but 
required. Code Deficiency 

$41,984 $18,000 $23,984 Local Contract

SITE Play Structure C6
Reattach the play structure to the foundation elements

$11,664 $5,000 $6,664 Summer Maintenance

SITE Site Furnishing and Equipment C5
Remove and dispose metal bench
Install new metal bench

$3,160 $1,360 $1,800 Summer Maintenance

ELEMENTARY Devices and Connections, E42
Remove and replace the circuit breaker supplying power to the kitchen range with a new circuit 
breaker with ground fault protection. Code Deficiency 

$1,136 $500 $636 In-House

ELEMENTARY Devices and Connections, E42
Remove and replace all receptacles throughout the building with new listed tamper-resistant type 20 
amp 120 Volt receptacles.

$77,033 $33,000 $44,033 In-House

ELEMENTARY Devices and Connections, E42
Remove and replace all device covers at the receptacles located outdoors with new metallic, extra 
duty rated, weather proof while -in-use covers. Code Deficiency 

$4,084 $1,750 $2,334 In-House

ELEMENTARY Devices and Connections, E42
Remove and replace all receptacles in mechanical and electrical rooms and spaces, with new 20 Amp 
120 Volt GFCI tamper-resistant types receptacles.Code Deficiency 

$6,513 $2,800 $3,713 In-House

ELEMENTARY Devices and Connections, E42
Remove and replace the non-GFCI receptacles within 6’ of the sinks and on the exterior of the 
building with new 20 Amp 120 Volt GCI tamper-resistant type receptacles. 

$18,610 $8,000 $10,610 In-House

ELEMENTARY Devices and Connections, E42
Provide red identification marking at the circuit breaker supplying power to the fire alarm system. 
Code Deficiency 

$114 $50 $64 In-House

ELEMENTARY Devices and Connections, E42
Provide a lock-on type device at the circuit breakers supplying power to the fire alarm system. 

$528 $210 $318 In-House

ELEMENTARY Conduit & Feeders, E39
Replace damaged feeders in Panel M3, Grounding to panel M3.

$6,415 $2,750 $3,665 Local Contract

DISTRICT Devices & Connectors, D32
Remove and replace all receptacles located outdoors with new listed weather-resistant, ground fault type circuit 
interrupter type 20 Amp 120 Volt receptacles.Code Deficiency

$2,333 $1,000 $1,333 In-House

DISTRICT Devices & Connectors, D32
Remove and replace all device covers at the receptacles located outdoors with new metallic, extra duty rated, 
waterproof while-in-use covers. Code Deficiency

$1,166 $500 $666 In-House

DISTRICT Devices & Connectors, D32
Remove and replace on-GFCI receptacle in the kitchen with new 20 Amp 120 Volt GFCI type receptacles. 
Where receptacles are not located in readily accessible locations, remove and replace the circuit’s supplying 
circuit breaker with a new 20 Amp 120 Volt GFCI type circuit breaker.Code Deficiency 

$1,633 $700 $933 In-House
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DISTRICT Devices & Connectors, D32
Remove and replace all receptacles in mechanical and electrical rooms and spaces with new 20 Amp 120 Volt 
GFCI type receptacles.Code Deficiency 

$1,166 $500 $666 In-House

DISTRICT Devices & Connectors, D32
Remove extension cords and provide new receptacles with raceway and branch circuitry back to and 
connected to new circuit breakers in the panelboard. Code Deficiency 

$1,749 $750 $999 Contractor

VO-TECH
Devices & Connections, T41
Provide conduit knockout seals for all unused openings on panels and junction boxes.Code Deficiency $4,666 $2,000 $2,666 In-House

VO-TECH
Devices & Connections, T41
Install covers for all junction boxes.Code Deficiency $2,318 $1,000 $1,318 In-House

VO-TECH
Devices & Connections, T41
Replace duplex receptacle in the shop areas with tamper resistant GFCI receptacles and all receptacles in the 
classroom should be replaced with tamperproof receptacles.Code Deficiency

$34,986 $15,000 $19,986 In-House

VO-TECH
Devices & Connections, T41
Remove extension cords and provide new receptacles with raceway and branch circuitry back to and 
connected to new circuit breakers in the panelboards.Code Deficiency 

$4,666 $2,000 $2,666 Local Contractor

VO-TECH
Light Fixtures, E40
Test all existing emergency lights and exit signs for proper operation and replace batteries and fixtures 
where needed.Code Deficiency

$4,673 $2,000 $2,673 In House
* Already occuring

MMS/PSH Power Overview, MH49
Replace duplex receptacle into tamper resistant outlets throughout school. Code Deficiency 

$209,952 $90,000 $119,952 In-House

MMS/PSH Power Overview, MH49
Replace exterior duplex receptacle into weatherproof, GFCI duplex receptacle  Code Deficiency 

$11,664 $3,500 $8,164 In-House

MMS/PSH Power Overview, MH49
Replace mechanical and electrical room duplex receptacle into GFCI receptacle  Code Deficiency

$20,471 $8,750 $11,721 In-House

MMS/PSH Power Overview, MH49
Install permanent name plate at equipment disconnect identifying load it controls and where it is supplied from.  
Code Deficiency

$10,000 $5,000 $5,000 In-House

MMS/PSH Lighting Controls, MH47
Replace all damaged switch cover plates and repair or replace malfunctioning occupancy sensors to ensure 
optimal performance. Code Deficiency

$37,598 $16,129 $21,469 In-House

MMS/PSH Lighting Controls, MH47
Relocate storage racks obstructing occupancy sensor switches or install ceiling mounted occupancy sensors in 
combination with existing wall-mounted switches to enhance detections accuracy. Code Deficiency

$490 $210 $280 In-House

ELEMENTARY Main Floor, E3
Cut deterioration from glulam beams and treat. 

$6,998 $3,000 $3,998 * Aaron will take a look at this to 
determine work level involved.

ELEMENTARY Main Floor, E3
Protect remainder of glulam beams that extend beyond the building envelope and add intermediate 
framing where necessary, depending on extent and rot that must be removed

$11,664 $5,000 $6,664 * On north end of building closest 
playground/garden

DISTRICT Fire Alarm, D38
Remove fire alarm or install a new fire alarm compliant with NFPA Code Deficiency

$14,697 $6,300 $8,397 In-House
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SITE Water System C8/ Sanitary Sewer C9
Replace insulated enclosure around water and sewer line at Voc-Ed building

$5,832 $2,500 $3,332 In-House

VO-TECH
Plumbing Fixtures, T21
Remove, replace, and relocate interior hose bibb to facilitate repair of interior face of exterior wall and prove 
appropriate backflow protection.Code Deficiency

$2,923 $1,250 $1,673

VO-TECH Plumbing Fixtures, T21
Remove and replace exterior hose bibb. $3,809 $1,650 $2,159

VO-TECH Plumbing Fixtures, T21
Provide dedicated emergency eyewash (x4) meeting UPC requirements. $19,175 $8,200 $10,975 Local Contractor

VO-TECH
Plumbing Fixtures, T21
Clean and remove wood shavings and dust that has accumulated in the wood shop area floor drains and 
associated waste piping. Provide floor drain covers to serve floor drains. Code Deficiency

$696 $300 $396

VO-TECH Plumbing Piping, T22
Remove and reconfigure water meter piping to provide proper piping layout with bypass. $2,331 $1,000 $1,331 Local Contractor & Borough

VO-TECH
Plumbing Piping, T22
Remove and replace piping insulation that is in poor condition and provide new insulation on piping not 
currently provided with insulation.

$11,657 $5,000 $6,657 In-House

VO-TECH
Plumbing Piping, T22
Provide hot water circulation piping to serve toilet rooms and handwash sinks to reduce wait time for water 
heater.

$17,496 $7,500 $9,996 Local Contractor

DISTRICT Plumbing Piping, D19
Reconfigure water service piping to provide proper layout with bypass. 

$2,332 $1,000 $1,332 Local Hire

DISTRICT Plumbing Piping, D19
Remove and replace cold water piping insulation in the crawlspace with a more suitable material and protective 
jacket; closed cell foam type insulation or similar. 

$4,664 $2,000 $2,664 Local Hire

DISTRICT Plumbing Piping, D19
Replace water meter and the electrical connections 

$2,332 $1,000 $1,332 Petersburg Borough

DISTRICT Plumbing Equipment, D20
Provide listed tempering valve to serve water heater. Code Deficiency 

$2,329 $1,000 $1,329 Aaron will look into the tempering 
valve. In-house

DISTRICT Plumbing Equipment, D20
Provide floor drain to serve water heater drain pan. Code Deficiency

$1,752 $750 $1,002 Contractor

DISTRICT Waste & Vent Piping, D21
Remove and reroute underground water and/or sewer service piping to maintain 10-foot clearance between 
services per UPC requirements.

$23,328 $10,000 $13,328 Contractor

MMS/PHS Plumbing Equipment, MH31
BASEMENT MECHANICAL ROOM
Replace pressure relief valve serving hot water generator. 

$696 $300 $396 In-House

MMS/PHS Plumbing Equipment, MH31
MECHANICAL 301
Reset/adjust hot water supply temperature set points on how water system equipment to provide 120-degree of 
hot water downstream of the tempering valve. 

$348 $150 $198 In-House

MMS/PHS Plumbing Equipment, MH31
MECHANICAL 301
Repair leak on hot water generator piping. 

$1,630 $700 $930 In-House
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ELEMENTARY Plumbing Fixtures, E23
Replace P-trap serving the sink located in the Teacher’s Lounge. 

$254 $110 $144 In-House or Local Contract

ELEMENTARY Plumbing Fixtures, E23
Provide insulation on lavatory sink traps and exposed hot/cold water supplies. 

$6,296 $2,700 $3,596 In-House or Local Contract

ELEMENTARY Plumbing Equipment, E25
Provide air gap fitting to serve dishwasher drain

$346 $150 $196 In-House

ELEMENTARY Plumbing Equipment, E25
* Provide seismic restraint system to serve hot water generators and associated expansion tank. $692

$692 $300 $392 In-House

ELEMENTARY Plumbing Equipment, E25
Replace broken hot water generator aquastate.

$580 $250 $330 In-House

ELEMENTARY
ELEMENTARY Data & Communication, E45

Replace the batteries in the existing UPS supplying power to the telecom rack.Code Deficiency
$6,996 $3,000 $3,996 Jon is already working on some of 

this.
ELEMENTARY Data & Communication, E45

Provide a network card to the existing UPS so that it can be remotely monitored Code Deficiency
$3,498 $1,500 $1,998 Jon is already working on some of 

this.
ELEMENTARY Data & Communication, E45

Install a new larger floor mount telecommunication rack to allow for easier access and space for upgradability 
Code Deficiency

$2,795 $1,200 $1,595 Jon is already working on some of 
this.

DISTRICT Data & Communications, D35
Replace or repair the existing UPS

$4,666 $2,000 $2,666 In-House

DISTRICT Security Systems, D36
*If vandalism or burglary is a concern, install a building intrusion detection system, with door contacts, glass 
break sensors, motion sensors, sirens, and a dialer to monitor and alert of a break in. 
* Provide additional exterior cameras to provide coverage for all walkways around the building. 
* Provide additional interior cameras to provide coverage for all hallways in the building.

$24,961 $10,700 $14,261 In-House

MMS/PHS Data & Communication, MH52
Replace the batteries in the existing UPS supplying power to the telecom rack.Code Deficiency

$6,998 $3,000 $3,998 In-House

MMS/PHS Data & Communication, MH52
Provide a network card to the existing UPS so that it can be remotely monitored.Code Deficiency

$3,463 $1,500 $1,963 Jon is already working on a lot of 
this 

MMS/PHS Data & Communication, MH52
Install additional telecommunication outlets in the classrooms as required for computers and equipment.Code 
Deficiency

$52,488 $22,500 $29,988 Jon is already working on a lot of 
this 

MMS/PHS Data & Communication, MH52
Install additional wireless access points in larger rooms and common areas throughout the building.Code 
Deficiency

$14,697 $6,300 $8,397 Jon is already working on a lot of 
this 

MMS/PHS Data & Communication, MH52
Relocate existing switches into the centralized telecommunication room and pull new category 6 cable to the 
existing jacks. Code Deficiency

$80,648 $40,324 $40,324 Jon is already working on a lot of 
this 

MMS/PHS Security System, 53
Install a building intrusion detection system, with door contacts, glass break sensors, motion sensors, sirens, 
and a dialer to monitor and alert of a break in. 

$282,201 $120,971 $161,230 This is completed as identified as 
a need througout the year.

MMS/PHS Security System, 53
Install exterior CCTV cameras (25)

$58,320 $25,000 $33,320 In-House

MMS/PHS Security System, 53
Install interior CCTV cameras (35)

$81,648 $35,000 $46,648 In-House
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VO-TECH
Data & Communications, T44
Provide a new UPS to supply the telecom rack to reduce brown outs, so that when there is a loss of power, 
existing systems can be properly shut down. Code Deficiency

$2,332 $1,000 $1,332 Jon- In-House

VO-TECH
Data & Communications, T44
Install a new larger floor mount telecommunication rack to allow for easier access and space for expandability. 
Code Deficiency $2,801 $1,200 $1,601 Jon- In-House

VO-TECH
Data & Communications, T44
Install additional telecommunication outlets in the classroom as required for computers and equipment. Code 
Deficiency

$4,664 $2,000 $2,664 Jon- In-House

VO-TECH
Security Systems, T45
If vandalism or burglary is a concern, install a building intrusion detection system, with door contract, glass 
break sensors, motion sensors, sirens, and a dialer to monitor and alert for a break in.

$30,605 $13,125 $17,480 In-House

VO-TECH Security Systems, T45
Provide additional exterior cameras to provide coverage for all walkways around the building. $9,324 $4,000 $5,324 In-House

VO-TECH Security Systems, T45
Provide additional interior cameras to provide coverage for all areas where shop equipment is stored or used. $18,648 $8,000 $10,648 In-House

ELEMENTARY Exterior Walls, E10
Siding is cracked at the outside wall of Hallway 105B. Repair siding to prevent water intrusion into 
exterior wall assembly. 

$28,586 $12,300 $16,286 In-House or Local Contract

ELEMENTARY Fascias & Soffits, E11
Monitor and repaint areas of fascia and soffits. Paint is starting to peel from sections of fascia at the 
MPR.

$5,832 $2,500 $3,332 In-House. Is part of the annual 
preventative maintenance 
program.

ELEMENTARY Canopy Roofs, E7
Tie south canopy to the elementary building to prevent separation and collapse during a seismic or 
wind event.

$4,713 $2,000 $2,713 Need more information from LCG 
re: tie south canopy. But likely in-
house or local hire

ELEMENTARY Stair Structure, E8
Replace stairs and landings/decks at north corridor entry, stairs from Hallway 105B, and stairs out of 
Classroom 15. *Code Deficiency*

$40,824 $17,500 $23,324 In-House or Local Contract

ELEMENTARY Stair Railings, E9
Replace stair railings with code compliant handrail and guardrail *Code Deficiency*

$52,068 $22,320 $29,748 In-House or Local Contract

MMS/PHS Seating, MH27
Repair broken Auditorium chairs with manufacturer’s replacement parts. Folding mechanisms and brackets are 
starting to break down.
Administration recommends a full replacement of auditorium seating. ~$80,000

$66,656 $20,000 $46,656 Recommend full replacement- 
working with community partners 
such asPetersburg Arts Council, 
Rasmussussen, etc.

ELEMENTARY Fuel Supply (Gas & Oil), E34
* Remove and relocate fuel oil tank to meet NFPA 30 clearance requirements. 
* Remove underground fuel oil piping to replace with NFPA 30 complaint double wall piping. 
* Provide isolation valve on fuel oil supply at fuel oil tank. 
* Provide flexible connector on fuel oil supply for seismic restraint. 
* Excavate and backfill trench, including marking tape. Code Deficiency 

$16,513 $7,080 $9,433 Local Contract

ELEMENTARY Fuel Supply (Gas & Oil), E34
* Provide concrete housekeeping pad for propane tank. 
* Remove and reinstall propane tank. 
* Provide tank with seismic restraint. Code Deficiency 

$10,511 $4,550 $5,961 In-House
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ELEMENTARY Fuel Supply (Gas & Oil), E34
Remove single stage pressure regulator and replace it with two stage.Code Deficiency

$641 $275 $366 In-House

MMS/PHS Fire Separation Walls, MH19
* Fire caulk around all metal pipe penetrations. Code Deficiency
* Install fire collars around non-metal pipes Code Deficiency
* Seal penetrations on both sides of the fire wall Code Deficiency

$2,624 $1,125 $1,499 In-House

VO-TECH Special Doors, T11
Replace bottom seal on all the overhead doors. Replace jamb weather stripping on all doors. $3,966 $1,170 $2,796

VO-TECH Louvers, Screens & Shading Devices, T12
Remove louvers and infill wall opening to prevent heat loss. $1,458 $625 $833

VO-TECH
Personnel Doors, T15
Replace a closer on classroom door into the shop.
Install necessary gasketing on the fire door.

$1,633 $700 $933

ELEMENTARY Canopy Roofs, E7
Tie south canopy to the elementary building to prevent separation and collapse during a seismic or 
wind event.

$4,713 $2,000 $2,713 Need more information from LCG 
re: tie south canopy. But likely in-
house or local hire

ELEMENTARY Conduit & Feeders, E39
Replace damaged feeders in Panel M3, Grounding to panel M3.

$6,415 $2,750 $3,665 Local Contract

SITE Freestanding Shelters C7
Re-grout existing canopy column bases. 

$11,653 $5,000 $6,653 In-House

SITE Freestanding Shelters C7
Scrape away paint and rust to determine the best way to restore or repair the column base. $11,653

$11,653 $5,000 $6,653 In-House

SITE Freestanding Shelters C7
Prime and paint all structural steel. $35,046

$35,045 $15,000 $20,045 In-House

SITE Freestanding Shelters C7
Install adequate connection at the “T” of the walkway canopy. $11,653

$11,653 $5,000 $6,653 In-House

SITE Freestanding Shelters C7
Investigate source of roof water intrusion, tighten roof screws $4,559

$4,559 $2,000 $2,559 In-House

DISTRICT Stair Structure, D6
Rear deck needs to be replaced with a permanent foundation and framing.

$25,194 $10,800 $14,394 Need to just put concrete footing 
pads down- in-house

DISTRICT Piling & Pile Cap, D1
Add pile to beam connectors

$69,984 $30,000 $39,984 Local Hire

DISTRICT Special Roofs, D5
Install blocking between the trusses at the middle beam support.

$681 $294 $387 In-House

DISTRICT Main Floor, D2
Relevel the exterior beam lines to prevent the vertical displacement noticed in the floors.

$17,496 $7,500 $9,996 Local Hire

VO-TECH
Floor Finishes, T18
Remove and dispose remaining vinyl flooring at small shop.  Code Deficiency
The concrete floor finish is wearing off and will need to be repainted in the future to aid in dust control and 
cleanup. 

$4,743 $2,033 $2,710
Aaron will check to see if this is 
asbestos based but then in-house 
summer project
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VO-TECH
Wall Finishes, T19
All penetrations through walls on north and west walls need to fire caulked and fireblocked to ensure continuity 
of the system.
Replace peg board with drywall at small shop.

$6,719 $2,880 $3,839

VO-TECH Ceiling Finishes, T20
Acoustic ceiling tiles in the classroom are stained with water. Replace tiles and monitor leaks $1,750 $750 $1,000

MMS/PHS Main Floor, MH4
Remove wrestling mats and have the floor inspected. “The wrestling mat in the gym has a large hump in the 
middle of it corresponding with the beam and column line below, indicating that the framing members below 
have shifted.”

$3,499 $1,500 $1,999 We believe it is the OSB board 
that was put down without enough 
expansion.  Floor should be pulled 
up and redone.  will be costly.

MMS/PHS Exterior Walls, MH12
Stucco needs patch and repair. When second floor windows in 1985 addition are replaced and raised, stucco 
needs to be repaired or replaced with more durable material. 

$34,712 $15,000 $19,712 Aaron will look to find a temporary 
patch to address.

MMS/PHS Floor Finishes, MH22
Repair VCT flooring in the Art room

$3,499 $1,500 $1,999 In-House

MMS/PHS Floor Finishes, MH22
Repair sections of tile flooring in 1975 building (Locker room 150, Toilet 147.)

$1,166 $500 $666 In-House

MMS/PHS Floor Finishes, MH22
Install a floor transition strip at the auditorium floor. Code Deficiency

$1,166 $500 $666 In-House

DISTRICT Ramps, D3
Reconstruct ramp to be code compliant when it reaches end of life. Code Deficiency

$48,989 $21,000 $27,989 Local Hire

DISTRICT Stair & Ramp Railings, D7
There is no easy way to retrofit the ramp so when it is reconstructed in the future it needs to be redesigned. 
Code Deficiency

$0 Future Work

DISTRICT Exterior Walls, D8
Replace vinyl siding with more durable material as it reaches the end of its life cycle.

$108,408 $46,464 $61,944 Local Hire

DISTRICT Ceiling Finishes, D17
Replace tiles as needed (minor roof leak staining on the tile in the Kitchenette)

$7,888 $3,381 $4,507 In-House

MMS/PHS Plumbing Equipment, MH31
MECHANICAL 301
Secure mezzanine expansion tank with seismic restraint. 

$1,094 $500 $594 In-House

MMS/PHS Fire Protection Sprinklers & Piping, MH39
Install two escutcheon skirts missing in the Band Room

$467 $200 $267 In-House

MMS/PHS Wall Finishes, MH23
Fix damage to wall tile in Toilet 115 and mission section of tiles in Toilet 215

$4,666 $2,000 $2,666 In-House

MMS/PHS Ceiling Finishes, MH24
Patch, repair, and paint gypboard ceiling at storage room 148

$3,499 $1,500 $1,999 In-House

MMS/PHS Ceiling Finishes, MH24
Repair existing ceiling tile to match existing edges at band room 131

$5,832 $2,500 $3,332 In-House

ELEMENTARY Heating Equipment, E27
Provide expansion tank with seismic restraint, or replace expansion tank.

$5,812 $2,500 $3,312 In-House

ELEMENTARY Panels & Motor Control Centers, E37
Install UL-listed handle ties on breakers requiring them, per NEW 240.15(B) and NEC 110.3(B) Code 
Deficiency 

$46,630 $20,000 $26,630 In-House
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ELEMENTARY Light Fixtures E40
Locate the inverter supplying power to the fixtures in the MPR and replace the batteries.Code 
Deficiency 

$5,813 $2,500 $3,313 In-House

ELEMENTARY Light Fixtures E40
Replace existing fluorescent style fixtures with newer energy efficient LED style fixtures.

$9,897 $4,250 $5,647 In-House

DISTRICT Waste & Vent Piping, D21
Remove and reroute underground water and/or sewer service piping to maintain 10-foot clearance between 
services per UPC requirements.

$23,328 $10,000 $13,328 Contractor

DISTRICT HVAC Equipment, D22
Provide 36"x36" concrete pad to secure outdoor unit, above grade.

$3,525 $1,500 $2,025 In-House

DISTRICT HVAC Equipment, D22
Provide flexible connectors on refrigerant piping serving the outdoor units (contractor)

$3,525 $1,500 $2,025 Contractor

DISTRICT HVAC Equipment, D22
Field investigate and install wall mounted controller to serve indoor unit

$2,332 $1,000 $1,332 Contractor

DISTRICT HVAC Distribution Systems, D23
Provide insulation on refrigerant piping inside the building per the manufacturer’s installation instructions.

$11,664 $5,000 $6,664 in-house *not a big priority*

MMS/PHS Light Fixtures, MH46
Replace existing fluorescent style fixtures with newer energy efficient LED style fixtures. (Boiler room and 
mechanical room)

$99,138 $42,500 $56,638 In-House

MMS/PHS Foundation Walls, MH2
Install adequate reinforcing around the cut opening and ensure that the opening width is capable of handling 
auditorium load requirements.

$6,998 $3,000 $3,998 Local Hire

VO-TECH
Lighting Controls, T39
Provide occupancy sensors throughout the building so that fixtures will be turned off when not needed and 
provide energy savings.  

$29,203 $12,500 $16,703 In-House

VO-TECH Lighting Controls, T39
Provide switching controls for the office lighting that are currently always on. $936 $420 $516 Aaron wil check on this. In-House

MMS/PHS Special Roofs, MH7
Replace the high school kitchen canopy with a permanent canopy with adequate foundation that meets snow 
load requirements. Code Deficiency

$34,992 $15,000 $19,992 Local Hire

MMS/PHS Plumbing Fixtures, MH29
Provide insulation on lavatory sink traps and exposed hot/cold water supplies.

$13,297 $5,700 $7,597 In-House

ELEMENTARY Plumbing Fixtures, E23
* Remove and relocate urinals for appropriate installation height for child age group. $15,289 
* Provide individual sensor operated flush valves to serve urinals. $7,858

$27,147 $11,700 $15,447 Local Contract

ELEMENTARY Plumbing Fixtures, E23
Remove and replace toilets in kindergarten classrooms with toilets that are appropriate height for child 
age group.

$6,296 $2,700 $3,596 Aaron will look into. If it’s an easy 
swap it will be done in-house

ELEMENTARY Plumbing Piping, E24
Provide pipe identification labeling throughout the building

$5,832 $2,500 $3,332 In-House

ELEMENTARY Personnel Doors, E17 
Install kickplates on both sides of doors.

$27,404 $11,750 $15,654 In-House or Local Contract

ELEMENTARY Personnel Doors, E17 
Secure Boiler Room door frame to the wall 

$1,272 $550 $722 In-House or Local Contract



Petersburg Condition Survey 2025- Priority Work District-Wide Local
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified 

Scope of WorK
Can be Accomplished Locally

Estimated Total 
Cost

Estimated 
Product

Cost

Estimated Other 
(general, 

overhead, profit, 
contingency)

Notes

ELEMENTARY Personnel Doors, E17
Replace floor mounted door holders with magnetic or type with a keeper mechanism to reduce damage to door 
veneer.

$16,334 $7,050 $9,284 Part of Door CIP project

ELEMENTARY Ventilation Equipment, E29
Proved access door large enough to provide unobstructed passageway for future removal. 

$1,171 $500 $671 In-House

ELEMENTARY Ventilation Equipment, E29
Locate return air smoke detector on return air ductwork. Code Deficiency 

$260 $110 $150  Johnson Electrical for smoke 
detector

ELEMENTARY Ventilation Equipment, E29
Range hood and associated exhaust ductwork routed to exterior of building at teacher's lounge.  Code 
Deficiency 

$5,602 $2,400 $3,202 Local Contract

ELEMENTARY Panels & Motor Control Centers, E37
Provide code required labeling, to include arc-flash warnings, calculated available fault current, the 
amperage panelboards are rated for, etc. at each panelboard. Code Deficiency 

$4,674 $2,000 $2,674 Local Contract

ELEMENTARY Panels & Motor Control Centers, E37
Provide a ground bar in all panels that do not currently have one.

$6,532 $2,800 $3,732 In-House

ELEMENTARY Main Distribution Panels & Switchgear, E36
Provide code required labeling to the service disconnect and distribution equipment to include arc-
flash warnings and calculated available fault current, at each panelboard. Code Deficiency

$4,659 $2,000 $2,659 In-House consulting with 
contractor

ELEMENTARY Main Distribution Panels & Switchgear, E36
Install group grounded conductors to all panels.

$11,667 $5,000 $6,667 In-House

ELEMENTARY Pitched Roofs, E6
Install frame around exterior mechanical room door to handle out of plane loading on the CMU wall. 

$5,832 $2,500 $3,332

ELEMENTARY Pitched Roofs, E6
Install sheathing directly to top of the timber roof deck to resist seismic loading.

$3,499 $1,500 $1,999 In-House. Referencing mechanical 
and boiler room near library.

ELEMENTARY Casework/Millwork, E20
Casework has life remaining with proper maintenance and refinishing. Install hardware on classroom 
casework drawers.

$67,185 $28,800 $38,385 In-House

ELEMENTARY Plumbing Equipment, E25
Install hot water circulation pump an ddistribution piping to serve remote fixtures and tempering valve 
to provide minimum flow requirements.  

$9,331 $4,000 $5,331 Local Hire

ELEMENTARY Plumbing Equipment, E25
Reconfigure hot water generator piping and controls to provide control valve to serve each hot water 
generator. 

$4,670 $2,000 $2,670 In-House

ELEMENTARY Fixed Partitions, E16
Minor renovation to install a teacher’s lounge kitchenette in teacher’s lounge

$17,496 $7,500 $9,996 In-House or Local Contract

ELEMENTARY Pitched Roofing, E14
Clean TPO membrane per manufacturers recommendations

$11,602 $4,974 $6,628 In-House

DISTRICT Control Systems, D24
Program and test equipment control to verify control mode, scheduling, and that temperature set points are 
functioning appropriately for the equipment served.

$11,664 $5,000 $6,664 In-House

DISTRICT Lighting Controls, D30
Provide occupancy sensors throughout the building so that fixtures will be turned off when not needed.

$11,669 $5,000 $6,669 In-House



Petersburg Condition Survey 2025- Priority Work District-Wide Local
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Petersburg School District
District Wide Identified 

Scope of WorK
Can be Accomplished Locally

Estimated Total 
Cost

Estimated 
Product

Cost

Estimated Other 
(general, 

overhead, profit, 
contingency)

Notes

TOPOGRAPHY SURVEY PUT OUT TO BID FOR ONE 
TOPOGRAPHY SURVEY 

SITE Lighting and Equipment
Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify light poles and determine ownership 
(Borough)

Aaron Marohl- Borough
District is responsible for shorter light 
poles on Charles, Dolphin, and 1st street. 
Borough is responsible for tall light poles

SITE Landscaping & Irrigation C3
Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing drainages and utility locations

$23,325 $10,000 $13,325 There is a lot of water coming off of 
middle school classrooms west, east, 
and south side and thus entering into 
the boiler room.

SITE Pedestrian Surfaces C2
Perform campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing sidewalk locations. Identify responsible 
party for sidewalks and roads

$23,328 $10,000 $13,328 This needs to be done, but we need 
to verify with the Borough, Aaron M 
re: responsibility.

SITE Vehicular Surfaces C1
Perform campus wide site and topography survey- identify traffic features

$23,328 $10,000 $13,328 This would be Aaron M with the 
Borough.

SITE Storm Water
Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing draining and utility locations. (Borough)

$17,496 $7,500 $9,996 This would be Aaron M with the 
Borough.

SITE Sanitary Sewer C9
Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing drainage and utility locations.

$17,496 $7,500 $9,996 Not necessary

SITE Water System C8
Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing utility locations

$17,496 $7,500 $9,996 Not necessary

SITE Site Furnishing & Equipment C5
Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify existing site features

$5,832 $2,500 $3,332 Not needed at this time.

SITE Fencing & Gates C4
Perform a campus wide site and topography survey to identify fence locations

$11,664 $5,000 $6,664 Not needed at this time

$3,026,663
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Principal’s School Board Report
Mitkof Middle School/Petersburg High School
2/10/26

• The curriculum committee for Social Studies has completed the rough draft of the 
document for the Board Meeting. This will be made available by the board meeting 
(assembly still underway).

• Review of materials is underway for Social Studies. Elementary has some samples at this 
time. Other for Elementary and Secondary will be arriving soon.

• We are into the 3rd Quarter. This is bringing next year’s scheduling into focus.
o We have developed a schedule for next year splitting the lunches so that all 

lunches and eating can be accommodated in the café/cantina. This should help 
with cleanliness and custodial workloads.

o The split lunch schedule will reduce the number of periods we can share staff 
between the HS and MS by 2. This creates a few challenges with course 
scheduling. We are working through those issues to make the most of the 
situation.

o The new schedule also adjusts for longer Advisory periods twice a week to 
accommodate the slightly longer Wayfinder SEL lessons. This means that we will 
have three bell schedules: one for Monday and Wednesday, one for Tuesday and 
Thursday, and one for Friday. In this manner we meet the expanding demands 
on time without reducing too much from the class meeting times.

  Student Counts:  MMS = 121
         PHS = 143



                                                                 
 

Department of Activities & Athletics 
PO Box 289 Petersburg, AK 99833 

877.526.7656 
 

PHS & MMS Activities & Athletics – Board Report - February – 2026 
 
PHS Basketball, Cheer, Pep Band 
Last home event on Feb 27-28, 2026.  
 
Friday – Feb 27 
Boys JV @ 3:00pm 
Girls JV @ 4:30pm 
Boys V @ 6:00pm 
Girls V @ 7:30pm 
 
Saturday – Feb 28 
Girls JV @ 1:30pm 
Boys JV @ 3:00pm 
Girls V @ 4:30pm 
Homecoming Festivities 
Boys V @ 6:30pm 
 
*Senior Recognition – At the conclusion of all games 
 
Title VI – Indian Education Parent Committee Met 
Parent Committee met along with PIA Representatives. Looking forward to our Petersburg 
NYO/Cultural Event on April 9-10, 2026 at PHS.  
 
We will have another Spring Meeting in April to plan for the future.  
 
Upcoming Home Events 
February 27-28, 2026  Homecoming vs Wrangell 
March 3 – March 7, 2026 Region 5 Championships @ Juneau  
 



Special Education/DTC Board Report 1/26: 
Advocacy at the state level regarding special education funding 
 
 
Assessment Updates 
NAEP testing was successful. The NAEP test team complimented our students for their polite and respectful 
behaviors during testing.  
 
Preparation for Spring Assessment​
WIDA opened and started 
AKSTAR and AK Science rostering has begun 
Sophomores: PreACT 
Juniors: ACT and Workkeys  
Seniors: Thanks to PIA for their continued support for seniors to increase their knowledge and  cultural 
awareness about Tlingit history via the historical day in Wrangell 
 
 
 
 



 

Technology Department Board Report January 14 – February 12, 2026 

Each click, tap, and swipe — make it count. 

Overview 

The Technology Department continues to support district operations by maintaining reliable systems, strengthening cybersecurity 
protections, supporting instructional technology, and planning for long-term infrastructure improvements. 

Cybersecurity & Digital Safety 

CISA Cyber Hygiene Assessment 

The district completed a Cyber Hygiene vulnerability assessment through the Cybersecurity and Infrastructure 
Security Agency (CISA). No critical vulnerabilities were identified. Minor improvements are being addressed through 
routine maintenance, confirming district security safeguards remain effective. 

Phishing Awareness Testing 

A February phishing simulation tested 105 staff members.​
 

●​ Reported phishing emails: 26.7%​
 

●​ Net Reporter Score: 21.9​
 

●​ No credential or data compromise occurred​
 

Student Devices / Instructional Readiness 

CTE Computer Upgrade 

New computers for the Career and Technical Education department have arrived. The Technology Department will 
coordinate with Mr. Owens to establish an installation timeline. 

Classroom Support 

Ongoing support continues for digital learning tools, instructional programs, and classroom technology needs. 

 

 



 

Network Infrastructure & Systems 

E-Rate Category 1 & Category 2 Funding 

FCC Form 470 applications for internet services and network switch upgrades have been submitted. The Technology 
and Finance Departments will complete certification next week, allowing the competitive bidding process to proceed 
and enabling potential federal funding discounts. 

Server & Camera Infrastructure 

Due to increased hardware costs and limited availability of computer components, the district is delaying 
replacement of the camera server. Current systems are being evaluated, and software will be upgraded. The Market 
will be monitored through our vendors, and expectations are that pricing will likely stabilize in 12-18 months. 

District Communication Systems 

Support continues for the Petersburg School District App and ROOMS messaging platform, including parent login 
assistance, contact verification, and staff communication support. Platform use continues to grow. 

Daily Operations & Support 

Technology Support Activity 

From January 14 through February 12, the Technology Department processed 130 support requests. Support 
included: 

●​ Classroom technology assistance 

●​ Device troubleshooting​
 

●​ Network access support​
 

●​ Account management​
 

●​ Vendor coordination 

​
 The department continues to provide daily operational support for staff and students. 

 



February 2026- Food Service Board Report - Director Johnson McIntosh 
 
Food Service:   

●​ SY 2025/2026 Full administrative All Programs  
○​ NSLP-Adult meals are found to be underpriced. We will recommend the 

board raise Adult meals to $8.00 for SY 2027 
○​ NSLP-Updated sheets for Product Formulation Statements 
○​ NSLP/SBP-All students must grab meals, staff cannot do this for them.  
○​ ALL-New Justice for All posters with March 2025 updated civil rights 

statement 
○​ ALL- Spreadsheet of consolidated claims needs a second signature and 

confirmation  
○​ CACFP-Onsite Counts and  claims verification for After School- 3rd review 

needs to be end of April or beginning of may to avoid a 6 month laps since 
the first must be done after October 1 

○​ SBP-Product counts prior to service must be double checked after service 
to ensure all students take minimum requirements- training on this was 
held January 5th 
 

●​ Local Procurement 
○​ SY24 1.4% of food purchased was considered local 
○​ SY25 11.58% of food purchased was considered local  

 
 

●​ Grants: 
○​ Culinary Arts Grant- collaboration between Culinary classes and food 

service- Culinary arts classes will get $3,500 to spend on supplies and 
goods to create recipes that can be utilized in the food service program 

○​  
 

●​ After School Meals 
○​ Started slow but picking up momentum  

 
●​ Hydroponic systems in full bloom  

○​ Watch us Grow!  
 

Wellness Team:  
●​ Teen Health Fair tentative date May 8th 2026 

 
Migrant Education 

●​ 92 enrolled migrant students 
●​ Movie night scheduled for December went well 
●​ Book Fair happening in February  
●​ Vonda is offering Tutoring 

 





Mission

Advancing the quality of child nutrition programs through 
education, advocacy, and engagement.

Vision

Feeding Alaskan children’s body, mind, and spirit by 
promoting high quality nutrition programs and wellness 

education.

Values

Child nutrition advocacy and leadership

Honor Alaska’s unique and rich cultural diversity

Inclusive of the whole child

Lead with integrity, respect, and transparency

Dedicated to lifelong health and wellness



AKSNA 2025-2026 Board Members

President – Tanya Dube, SNS, Anchorage School District

President Elect - Vacant

Secretary - Sandie Ponte, Cordova School District

Treasurer – Theresa Wilson, Lake and Peninsula School District

Public Policy & Legislation Committee, Susan Pougher, Lower Yukon School 
District 

Nutrition Standards & Education Committee, Diane Russo, MatSu Borough 
School District

Communication & Mush on News Editor, Vacant

Past Presidents
Susan Lampert (2020-2023) Child Nutrition Programs, Alaska DEED
Carlee Johnson (2015-2017) Petersburg School District 



ALASKA SCHOOL NUTRITION ASSOCIATION 
58th Annual Conference 

Post-conference Sessions
Monday, January 26, 2026

Pre-registration Required

8:30-5:30 Financial Management for Directors – 
Beth Mincemoyer Egan, ICN
This session provides training and management for 
finances and other resources as the foundation for 
nutrition integrity and quality meals in school nutrition 
programs. 

• Importance of Financial Management
• Reporting Revenue and Expenditures
• Setting a Meal Standard for Financial
• Controlling Food and Labor Cost
• Financial Planning and Budget Development
• Tools to Analyze Financial Status 



ALASKA SCHOOL NUTRITION ASSOCIATION
58th Annual Conference

Agenda At-A-Glance
Tuesday, January 27, 2026 Wednesday, January 28, 2026 Thursday, January 29, 2026

8:00

8:30

8:45

  9:45

 

10:30

10:40

11:00

12:00

1:00

3:10

3:30

4:30

Registration Opens 

Opening Remarks and 
Introductions

Keynote Speaker -Joe 
Pettit – Seeds to Success

Primero Edge Food 
Distribution 
Demonstration 

Break 

Child Nutrition Program 
Updates

Building Flavors - Chef 
Lukas Doherty

Lunch Buffet Provided by 
AKSNA - Networking 

Breakout Sessions

Break

Breakout Sessions

Closing and Dismissal

8:00

8:30

8:50

9:50

10:10

10:40

11:40

12:00

1:00

  3:00

  3:25

4:30

5:00
             

Registration Opens

Opening Remarks and 
Introductions

Keynote Speaker -Joe 
Pettit – Team United

Chair Yoga

Alaska Food Policy 
Council – Rachel Lord

Honoring Indigenous 
Foods 

Problem Solving 
Round Table Activity

Lunch Buffet Provided 
by AKSNA - Annual 
Business Meeting 

Breakout Sessions 

Break

Breakout Sessions 

Closing and Dismissal

AKSNA After Dark at 
Downtown Marriott 
Sponsored by CORE 
Foodservice   

11:00

2:00

Vendor Show Opens at 
Dena’ina Civic Center 

Vendor Show Closes



Day One

Tuesday, January 27, 2026
8:00 Registration opens

8:30 Opening Remarks – Welcome to the 58th AKSNA Conference 

8:45 Keynote Speaker:  Joe Pettit – Seeds to Success

9:45 Efficiently Served- Leveraging Software for Food Distribution
Sue Lampert, DEED 
USDA Foods Program 
Coordinator 

10:30 Break

10:40 Alaska Child Nutrition Program Updates 
Adrianne Schwatrz, 
DEED Child Nutrition 
Program Director 

11:00 Flavor Building with Certified Chef de Cuisine Chef Lukas Doherty, 
University of Alaska 

12:00 AKSNA Business Meeting, Election, & Lunch 

1:00- 
5:00

Institute of Child Nutrition Training Session in Kahtnu Room 
Forecasting The Procurement of Foods (4 Hour Session) Beth Mincemoyer 

Egan, ICN 

Breakout Sessions in Tubughnenq Room

1:00 Breakout Session – Growing Together; Project SCALES Grant 
Findings

Carlee Johnson 
McIntosh & Alex 
Helms

1:40 Breakout Session – Problem Solving Together Roundtable 

2:20 Breakout Session – The 2025-2030 Dietary Guidelines for 
Americans

Diane Russo, Child 
Food Nutrition 
Director, MatSu 
Borough School 
District

3:10 Break
3:30 Breakout Session – Speed Recipe Sharing Panel Discussion

3:30 Breakout Session - TEAM Nutrition Mentorship 
Waverli Stow, DEED 
Farm to School 
Program Coordinator

4:30 Closing 



Day Two

Wednesday, January 28, 2026

8:30 Welcome and Updates

8:50 Team United: Our Differences Give Us Power and Our Power is in Our Differences 
Keynote Speaker Joe Pettit

9:50 Chair Yoga Lori March 

10:10 Break

10:20
Mapping the Gaps: What We’re Learning from Alaska’s Food Value 
Chain Coordination Work

Rachel Lord, 
Alaska Food Policy 
Council

10:50 Rooted in Tradition: Bringing Indigenous Foods to School Meals Amy Foote, 
Director of 
Indigenous Cuisine

12:00 Forks & Focus: A Business Lunch Buffett

1:00 – 
5:00

Institute of Child Nutrition Training Session in Kahtnu Room 
Food Allergies for School Nutrition (4 Hour Session) Beth Mincemoyer 

Egan, ICN

Breakout Sessions in Tubughnenq Room

1:00 Breakout Session - Honoring Culture Through Food 
Melissa Chlupach MS, 
RD, LD  
University of Alaska 

2:00 Breakout Session- Go for The Gold
Pam Fobes, 
International Food 
Solutions 

3:00 Break

3:15 Breakout Session - From Cafeteria to Café: Transforming School 
Lunch Spaces with Grant Support

Diane Russo, MatSu 
Borough School 
District 

3:45 Breakout Session – New Alaska Child Nutrition Staff and Leadership 
Adrianne Schwartz, 
Child Nutrition 
Program Director 

4:30 Closing 

5:00 – 8:00 AKSNA After Dark 

Thursday, January 29, 2026
11:00 -2:00    Vendor Show at the Dena’ina downtown Anchorage



ALASKA SCHOOL NUTRITION ASSOCIATION 
58th Annual Conference 

                       Tuesday, January 27, 2026

8:00

8:30

8:45

9:45

10:30

10:45

Registration Opens 

Opening Remarks and Introductions

Seeds to Success: Producing Better Results in Life and at Work
Keynote Speaker, Joe Pettit
In this thought-provoking session, Joe Pettit explains how 
intentional choices or "planting seeds" can increase personal and 
organizational effectiveness. As a former school nutrition 
manager and supervisor, Joe shares personal and professional 
obstacles and accomplishments faced during his time as a school 
nutrition leader and helps audiences walk away stronger by 
emphasizing the importance of “remembering your purpose, 
recognizing your impact, and rewriting your future”.

Efficiency Served: Leveraging Software for Food Distribution
Sue Lampert, Child Nutrition Programs, USDA Foods 
Alaska’s Food Distribution Programs will implement the use of 
Primero Edge software to administer the NSLP Commodity 
Program. Join us to learn valuable information about how this 
transition will affect your Child Nutrition Program, including 
updates to ordering, inventory management, and required 
processes

Break 

Alaska Child Nutrition Program Updates 
Adrianne Schwartz, Child Nutrition Programs Director 
This session will also provide an update on state and national 
level regulations and policy impacting school programs in Alaska.



11:00

12:00

1:00

1:00

1:40

Building Flavors 
Chef Lukas Doherty, University of Alaska  
Chef Luke will showcase flavor-building strategies that enhance 
taste while supporting nutrition goals, all without adding extra 
sodium, added sugars, or saturated fats.

Alaska School Nutrition Association Annual Business Meeting 
(Lunch Provided)

Breakout Sessions

Forecasting the Procurement of Foods (4 Hour Session)
Beth Mincemoyer Egan, ICN
Learn the fundamentals of forecasting for Child Nutrition 
Programs, focusing on how menus drive purchasing decisions and 
cost control. Topics include stakeholder roles, inventory and 
product management, CN labeling,

Growing Together – Project Scales Grant Findings
Carlee Johnson McIntosh and Alex Helms
Join us for a focused look at what the Project Scales grant 
uncovered about the needs, challenges, and opportunities within 
Child Nutrition Programs. This session will break down the data 
in a clear, practical way, highlighting trends in program 
operations, staffing, procurement, menu planning, and access that 
directly impact your daily work.  We’ll explore what the findings 
mean for schools and sponsors, how identified gaps can guide 
future improvements, and which strategies show the most 
promise for boosting efficiency and meal quality. Attendees will 
leave with actionable insights, real-world takeaways, and a better 
understanding of how Project Scales can help shape stronger, 
more resilient Child Nutrition Programs across Alaska.

Problem Solving Together 
Conference Attendee Interaction 
Bring a real challenge from your district and get solutions fast! 
Work with peers in small groups to brainstorm practical, 
actionable ideas. Share experiences, swap strategies, and leave 
with ready-to-use solutions and fresh perspectives.



2:20

3:10

3:30

3:30

4:30

The 2025-2030 Dietary Guidelines for Americans 
Diane Russo. MatSu School District 
The 2025–2030 Dietary Guidelines for Americans reinforce 
nutrient quality, whole foods, and reduced processing and added 
sugars — trends that child nutrition operators will increasingly 
need to incorporate into menus and procurement as federal 
policies and meal pattern regulations evolve.

Break

Speed Recipe Sharing
Conference Attendee Interaction 
Inspired by the “speed dating” model, Speed Recipe Sharing is a 
fast-paced, interactive activity that brings participants together to 
exchange their favorite quick meals, kitchen tricks, and go-to 
recipes. Participants rotate from table to table in short, timed 
intervals, sharing one recipe or food idea before moving on to 
meet the next person

Team Nutrition Mentorship Grantees Meeting
Waverli Stowe, Child Nutrition Programs, Farm to School 
All Team Nutrition Mentorship Grantees are required to attend 
this mandatory meeting. The session will provide important 
program updates, review grant requirements and expectations, 
and outline key timelines and reporting responsibilities. Grantees 
will also receive guidance on allowable activities, best practices 
for mentorship implementation, and opportunities for peer 
collaboration and technical assistance. Attendance is required to 
ensure consistency, compliance, and successful implementation of 
Team Nutrition Mentorship activities.

Closing and Dismissal 
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8:00

8:30

8:50

9:50

10:10

Registration Opens

Opening Remarks and Introductions

Team United: Our Differences Give Us Power and Our Power is 
in Our Differences 
Joe Pettit
In this dynamic workshop, Joe will help teams unlock the full 
potential of their unique strengths and differences. Attendees 
will gain valuable insights into their behavioral strengths, blind 
spots, and communication preferences, and learn practical 
strategies for improving team communication, developing 
stronger relationships, and creating a healthier workplace 
culture.

Chair Yoga
Lori Marsh Virtual Class Session
Experience the benefits of yoga in a safe, gentle, and accessible 
format. Chair Yoga is designed for participants of all abilities 
and focuses on improving flexibility, balance, and strength using 
seated movements and supported standing poses. This session 
will teach you how to chair yoga incorporates mindful 
breathing, light stretching, and relaxation techniques to help 
reduce stress and increase mobility. Perfect for beginners, older 
adults, or anyone looking for a low-impact wellness option. No 
floor work required—just comfortable clothing and a 
willingness to move at your own pace.

Break



10:20

10:50

12:00

1:00

Mapping the Gaps: What We’re Learning from Alaska’s Food 
Value Chain Coordination Work 
Rachel Lord, Alaska Food Policy Council  
Join us for an informative session exploring key findings from 
Alaska’s ongoing Food Value Chain Coordination efforts. This 
presentation will break down how statewide partners identify 
gaps, strengthening connections, and improving communication 
throughout Alaska’s unique food system. Participants will gain 
insight into the challenges and opportunities faced by producers, 
distributors, retailers, and community organizations, and how 
coordinated strategies can build a more resilient and equitable 
food network

Rooted in Tradition: Bringing Indigenous Foods to School Meals
Amy Foote, Director of Indigenous Cuisine
Explore how incorporating Indigenous cuisine can make school 
nutrition programs more inclusive and meaningful. Learn how 
Indigenous ingredients foster health, sustainability, and cultural 
identity.   Discuss the challenges and opportunities for 
integrating Indigenous foods in school meals.  Discover 
strategies to collaborate with Indigenous communities, farmers, 
and producers to support food sovereignty and student 
wellness.

Networking Over Lunch: Share, Learn, Connect
Lunch Buffett provided by AKSNA

Breakout Sessions

Food Allergies for School Nutrition (4 Hour Session)
Beth Mincemoyer Egan, ICN
This updated training contains information about the new 9th 
major allergen, sesame, and incorporates current guidelines and 
regulations.  School nutrition professionals who take this course 
will learn about food allergies, food intolerance, reading food 
labels, avoiding cross contact, accommodating students with 
food allergies, laws regarding food allergies, and educating the 
school community about food allergies



1:00

2:00

3:00

3:15

3:45

Honoring Culture Through Food: Celebrating Identity, 
Community, and Connection
Melissa Chlupach
Food is more than nourishment—it’s a story, a memory, and a 
powerful expression of culture. In this session, we’ll explore 
how school and community nutrition programs can honor the 
diverse cultural identities of the students and families they serve. 
Participants will learn practical strategies for incorporating 
culturally meaningful foods, building respectful menus, engaging 
families, and creating inclusive dining experiences. Through 
shared examples and discussion, we’ll examine how honoring 
culture through food strengthens community connection, 
supports belonging, and enriches the meal programs we deliver 
every day

Go For the Gold
Pam Forbes, International Food Solutions 
Get motivated to “go for the gold” in both life and your child 
nutrition career. This session will inspire participants to set bold 
goals, embrace growth, and pursue excellence while making a 
meaningful impact on the children and communities they serve.

Break

From Cafeteria to Café: Transforming School Lunch Spaces with 
Grant Support
Diane Russon, MatSu Borough School District 
Dive into a compelling case study about how one school district 
leveraged a grant to rethink and revamp its cafeteria into a 
more welcoming, efficient, and student‑friendly café 
environment. In this session a food service director will share 
how they used funding to make meaningful improvements — 
from layout redesign and furniture upgrades to updated serving 
lines, ambient lighting, and more appealing food presentations.

New Faces at Alaska Child Nutrition Program
Adrianne Schwartz, Child Nutrition Program Director 
This session will introduce the new Child Nutrition Program 
staff and provide an overview of their vision for advancing 



4:30

5:00

Alaska’s Child Nutrition Programs. Discussion will focus on 
future priorities, collaboration, and strategies to enhance access, 
quality, and sustainability statewide.

Closing and Dismissal

AKSNA After Dark at Mariott Downtown Hotel 
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11:00-2:00

 

Vendor Show – Egan Center
A chance to check out new products and equipment for 
your nutrition program.

Sample the USDA Processed Foods products that are being 
offered for SY26-27



Keynote Speaker, Joe Pettit

Joe Pettit is not just a speaker - he's a catalyst for transformation. With a 
remarkable leadership career spanning over two decades, Joe has become a 
distinguished figure in leadership development and emotional intelligence. 
He's the author of the acclaimed book, "Seeds to Success," which has touched 
the lives of thousands with its powerful insights. 

Joe's journey to becoming a sought-after keynote speaker and the founder 
of New Leaf Leadership was paved with purpose. With more than 20 years 
of hands-on leadership experience, including over seven years as a school 
nutrition administrator, he understands leadership in its raw, practical form. 
At the helm of a team of 100, Joe crafted a leadership development 
program from the ground up. His innovative approach led to remarkable 
results, including increased revenue, reduced turnover, and the nurturing of 
a robust leadership pipeline. 

What sets Joe apart is his commitment to real-world application over mere 
theory. His sessions are not passive lectures; they're dynamic and activity-
based experiences that resonate with his audience. Joe's audiences walk 
away with tangible takeaways that can be immediately implemented in their 
professional and personal lives. 

One testament to the power of Joe's work is a director who credited his 
emotional intelligence program with nearly eliminating employee referrals. 
Team members armed with Joe's tools effectively managed conflicts and 



found solutions, resulting in increased productivity and a harmonious 
workplace.

Joe Pettit's mission is clear: to empower leaders with the skills, knowledge, 
and emotional intelligence needed to thrive in today's complex world. With 
a track record of impacting over 10,000 leaders in the past four years, Joe is 
a driving force for positive change. To learn more about Joe and his work, 
visit him at www.joepettitinspires.com or www.newleafleadership.com. 

Joe’s non-profit, New Leaf Farm, is a leadership retreat and community hub 
that teaches and equips people to reach their full potential in life and at 
work. Here leaders can connect with their team, learn, write, and grow. 
They find themselves re-energized as they experience the first-hand 
therapeutic benefits of gardening. 

Chef Lukas Doherty
Assistant Professor, University of Alaska Anchorage

Chef Lukas joined the program in 2023 at the University of Alaska in 
Anchorage and currently teaches courses in nutrition, sanitation, and baking. 
He began his culinary education in local programs in Anchorage and earned 
an AOS in Culinary Arts (2005) from Le Cordon Bleu’s Western Culinary 
Institute.

He brings more than 20 years of professional culinary experience from the 
restaurant industry, including time spent teaching Culinary Arts for the 
Anchorage School District at King Tech High School.

http://www.newleafleadership.com/


Outside of work, Chef Lukas enjoys cooking a variety of delicious dishes and 
traveling, France being one of his favorite destinations

Chef Amy Foote
Director of Indigenous Cuisine | Executive Chef, CDM | Nana Management 

Services Eagle River, Alaska

Chef Amy Foote is a visionary culinary leader dedicated to revitalizing 
indigenous food systems and fostering sustainability, food sovereignty, and 
food security in Alaska. As the Director of Indigenous Cuisine and Executive 
Chef at Nana Management Services, she works to blend traditional 
indigenous knowledge with modern agricultural practices, creating a holistic 
approach to food that nourishes both people and the land.

With a deep respect for indigenous cultural practices and a commitment to 
community engagement, Chef Amy advocates for a food system rooted in 
reciprocity and mutual respect. Her work focuses on cultivating indigenous 
plants, proteins, and seafood, and developing agricultural diversity through 
reindeer farms, seaweed farms, and other locally cultivated ingredients. By 
bridging the gap between ancestral wisdom and contemporary technology, 
she is helping to reclaim and revitalize indigenous culinary arts, empowering 
local communities with the tools they need to thrive sustainably.

Chef Amy believes that the act of harvesting food from the land is as 
nourishing to the soul as it is to the body. Her passion lies in building 
connections that support the long-term health and vitality of her 
community, ensuring that the traditions of the past are honored while 
securing a vibrant and sustainable food future for generations to come.

Beth Mincemoyer Egan
Institute of Child Nutrition (ICN) Trainer

Beth Mincemoyer Egan is Associate Teaching Professor, Emerita, School of 
Hospitality Management at Penn State University.  She earned bachelor’s 
degrees from Penn State in education and management dietetics and a 
master’s degree in adult and extension education.  Beth completed her 



dietetic internship in the Milwaukee Public Schools Food Services Division, 
became a Registered Dietitian, and has been working with school nutrition 
programs ever since.

She was a district director in Sun Prairie, Wisconsin, and a school foodservice 
consultant for the State of Wisconsin.  She is a past president of SNA of 
Wisconsin and has served on numerous boards and committees at the state 
and national levels of SNA. In addition, she currently serves as a trainer for 
the Institute of Child Nutrition.



Thank You!
Our appreciation and gratitude to the below vendors and
 brokers for their support and contributions to making the 

58th AKSNA Conference a success:

AKSNA After Dark Sponsor
CORE Foodservice

Vendors for AKSNA 2026
AccuTemp Products

Albies Food Products

Alaska Food Company

Arlington Valley Farms

Aspire Bakeries

Auburn Dairy

Backpack Yogurt

Bake Crafters

Brakebush Brothers

Brookwood Farms

Buddy Fruit

Butterball

CH Guenther

Charlie's Produce



ConAgra

Costco

Classic Delight

Cybersoft - PrimeroEdge

Darlington Snacks

DiTomasos

Dole Foodservice

Dr Praeger

DYMA Brands

ENVY

ES Foods

General Mills

High Liner Foods

Idahoan

Integrated Food Service

International Food Solutions

J&J Snack Foods Corporation 

J.T.M. Food Group

Kay Foods

McCain Foods

McCormick & Co.

MCI Products/Los Cabos Mexican Foods

Michaels Foods K12

Mott's (KDP)

Nardone Brothers Baking Co.



National Food Group

Ocean Spray

Pilgrims

Quality Sales Foodservice

Rebellyous Foods

Red Gold

Rich's Products

SA Piazza - Wild Mike's Pizza

Schwan's Food Service

Simplot

Smucker's Away from Home

Super Bakery

Tasty Brands

Tasty Brands Pizza

Tree Top

Trident Seafoods

Tyson Foods

US Foods

Yang's 5th Taste

Brokers for AKSNA 2026

Acxion Foodservice Inc.

CORE Foodservice

Superior Food Brokers, Inc.

Pierce Cartwright Company

Ratcliff Food Broker
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BP 4000 - ALL PERSONNEL - CONCEPTS AND ROLES 
Note: A.S.14.08.101 authorizes regional school boards to appoint, compensate and otherwise 
control school employees in accordance with the provisions of Title 14 and exempts these 
employees from A.S. 39.25 (State Personnel Act).  14.08.111 requires regional school boards 
to employ a chief school administrator, approve the employment of other personnel and 
establish salaries.  Pursuant to 14.14.060 and 14.14.065 borough and city school boards 
appoint, compensate and otherwise control school employees in accordance with Title 14 and 
subject to state laws relating to teacher salaries, tenure, financial support, supervision by the 
Department of Education and other general school laws.   

 
Note: In these policies, unless otherwise noted, the following numbering conventions apply: 
 Policies in the 4000s apply to ALL PERSONNEL 
 Policies in the 4100s apply to CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL 
 Policies in the 4200s apply to CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL 
 Policies in the 4300s apply to MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL 
The School Board wishes to establish conditions that will attract and retain qualified personnel 
who will devote themselves to the education and welfare of the students of the district. The 
School Board believes that successfully orienting and introducing new teachersstaff to the local 
community, its cultural activities and norms, is integral and essential to attract and retain quality 
personnel. To accomplish this objective, the Superintendent or designee shall develop and 
implement a local community and cultural orientation. 
The School Board desires that teachers staff pursue excellence within their profession. and The 
District may provide incentives to teachers staff of with demonstrated ability and expertise which 
will encourage them to stay in the public school system. The School Board recognizes the 
importance and need for culturally responsive and trauma informed teaching education practices 
which lead to improved student performance and outcomesgoals and objectives that result in 
improved student performance and outcomes. The District may provide supports and 
professional development opportunities to teachers staff regarding these practices as a way 
increasing teacher staff efficacy and retention. 

Note: A.S. 23.40.250 defines the terms and conditions of employment which are subject to 
collective bargaining as:  "hours of employment, compensation and fringe benefits, and the 
employer's personnel policies affecting the working conditions of the employees; but does not 
mean the general policies describing the function and purposes of a public employer."  Districts 
should consult legal counsel regarding the scope of negotiations and the district's duty, if any, 
to bargain.  

The School Board believes that its personnel policies must be developed in cooperation with 
staff and community in an atmosphere of mutual faith and good will.  District policies and 
regulations shall apply only to the extent that they do not conflict with any collective bargaining 
agreement in effect between the district and its employees. 
The School Board affirms its intention to have district policies, regulations and procedures 
conform to the requirements of state and federal laws and regulations. 
The School Board 

1. Adopts wage and salary schedules 
2. Approves the employment of school personnel. 



3. Determines principles of treatment for employeesemployee relations, such as those in 
connection with sick leaveaccrued leave, leaves of absence, inservice training, retirement, 
etc., either through the policies and regulations of the district or through negotiations with 
employee organizations in accordance with law. 

2.4.Serves as a court of appeals in cases referred by the Superintendent or designee or which 
may be appealed by employees directly from the Superintendent or designee's decision, or 
as specified in adopted employee organization collective bargaining agreements. 

The Superintendent or Designee 
1. Nominates for employment all certificated and classified personnel. 
2. Recommends disciplinary action, including suspension and dismissal, against employees 

whenever there is sufficient evidence warranting any such action. 
3. With the staff, assigns, directs and supervises the work of all employees with due regard 

for the individual rights involved. 
4. Proposes salary schedules for staff members not covered by an employee organizationa 

collective bargaining agreement, and advises the School Board throughout negotiations 
with employee organizations on all matters under negotiations. 

(cf. 6181 - Charter School10000 Concepts and Roles) 
Working Relationships Between School Board and Superintendent or Designee 
The School Board desires to be guided principally by the advice of the Superintendent or 
designee in regard to its relations with district personnel. 
The School Board shall refer direct approaches from employees for School Board action to the 
Superintendent or designee for his/her consideration and judgment. The School Board shall act 
as an appeals body only after receiving the recommendation of the Superintendent or designee. 
(cf. 4144/4244/4344 - Grievances /Complaints) 
The Superintendent or designee shall conduct the district's personnel relations with fair and 
sound practices in accordance with School Board policy. 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.08.101 Powers (regional school board) 
14.08.111 Duties (regional school board) 
14.14.060  Relationship between borough school district and borough 
14.14.065  Relationship between city school district and city 
14.20.095  Right to comment and criticize not to be restricted 
23.40.070-23.40.260 Public Employment Relations Act (PERA) 
39.25.110 Exempt service 

Revised 3/20192/2025 
9/92 

Petersburg School District 

 



BP 4020 - ALL PERSONNEL - DRUG, TOBACCO, AND ALCOHOL-FREE 
WORKPLACE 
The School Board believes that the maintenance of drug, tobacco, and alcohol-free workplaces is 
essential to school and district operations. No employee shall unlawfully manufacture, distribute, 
dispense, possess, use or be under the influence of any alcoholic beverage, drug or controlled 
substance before, during or after school hours at school or in any other district workplace. 
For purposes of this policy, “drug” is defined to include, but is not limited to, marijuana or 
cannabis, in any form; synthetic marijuana or cannabis, in any form; synthetic variations of 
controlled substances, in any form; prescription medication for which a valid prescription has not 
been obtained, which is used in amounts in excess of prescribed dosages, or which is used for 
purposes other than as prescribed, and prescription drugs distributed or dispensed to any person 
other than the prescription holder. 
“Controlled substance” is defined to include any substance identified by federal or state law as 
controlled. 
In the interest of the health and safety of students and employees, it is a violation of this policy 
for students, staff, parents, visitors, contractors and all others to use, distribute or sell tobacco, 
products on District premises, at school-sponsored activities on or off District premises and in 
District-owned, rented or leased vehicles. 
"Tobacco" is defined to include any non FDA approved tobacco or nicotine, lighted or unlighted 
cigarette, electronic cigarette, vape or vaping device, cigar, pipe, bidi, clove cigarette, 
dissolvable nicotine strips, liquid tobacco or nicotine, and any other smokeless tobacco product, 
also known as spit tobacco, dip, chew, and snuff, in any form. 
In the interest of the health and safety of students and employees, it is a violation of this policy 
for students, staff, parents, visitors, contractors and all others to use, distribute or sell tobacco, 
any non FDA approved tobacco or nicotine delivery products or devices including but not 
limited to, cigarettes, cigars, dip, hookah pens, e-cigarettes, and dissolvable nicotine products on 
District premises, at school-sponsored activities on or off District premises and in District-
owned, rented or leased vehicles. 
Tobacco possession is prohibited for all district students and visiting students, as well as for all 
other visitors under the age of 19. 
Alcohol, tTobacco, and marijuana advertising is prohibited in all school-sponsored publications, 
in all school buildings, and at all school-sponsored events. District acceptance of gifts or funds 
from thealcohol, tTobacco, and marijuana industries is similarly prohibited.   
Personnel shall not wear clothing depicting tobacco, alcohol, drugs, or controlled substances, and 
shall not display such items or related slogans on their vehicles, through signage or otherwise, 
while the vehicle is on District property or at a school sponsored event. 
The Superintendent or designee shall: 

1. Publish and give to each employee a notification of the above prohibitions. The 
notification shall specify the actions that will be taken against employees who violate these 
prohibitions. The notification shall also state that as a condition of employment, the 
employee will abide by the terms of this policy and notify the employer, within five days, 
of any criminal drug or alcohol statute conviction which he/she receives for a violation 
occurring in the workplaceinvolving drugs, alcohol, or tobacco. 
For the purpose of this policy, "conviction" shall mean a finding of guilt, including a plea 
of nolo contendere, or imposition of sentence, or both, by any judicial body charged to 
determine violations of federal or state criminal drug or alcohol statutes. 



2. Establish a drug, tobacco and alcohol-free awareness program to inform employees about: 
a. The dangers and costs of drug, tobacco, and alcohol abuse in the workplace. 
b. The district policy of maintaining drug, tobacco, and alcohol-free workplaces. 
c. Any available drug, tobacco, and alcohol counseling, rehabilitation, and 

employee assistance programs, including the free Alaska Tobacco Quitline, and 
d. The penalties that may be imposed on employees for drug, tobacco, and alcohol 

abuse violations. 
3. Notify the appropriate federal granting or contracting agencies within ten days after 

receiving notification, from an employee or otherwise, of any conviction for a violation 
occurring in the workplace. 

4. Initiate disciplinary action within 30 days after receiving notice of a conviction for a 
violation in the workplace from an employee or otherwise. Such action shall be consistent 
with state and federal law, the appropriate employment contract, the applicable collective 
bargaining agreement, and district policy and practices. 

5. Make a good faith effort to maintain a drug and alcohol-free workplaces throughout the 
district. 

In taking disciplinary action, the Board requires termination when termination is required by law. 
When termination is not required by law, the Superintendent or designee shall take disciplinary 
action, up to and including termination, or shall require the employee to satisfactorily participate 
and complete a drug assistance or rehabilitation program approved by a federal, state or local 
health, law enforcement or other appropriate agency, or a combination of both discipline and 
mandatory assistance program. Discipline decisions shall be made in accordance with relevant 
state and federal laws, employment contracts, collective bargaining agreements, and district 
policies and practices. 
Nothing in this policy shall prohibit the District from conducting its own investigation or from 
taking appropriate disciplinary action even in the absence of a conviction. 
(cf. 3514 - Environmental Safety) 
(cf. 4117.4 - Dismissal) 
(cf. 4118 Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action) 
(cf. 4159/4259/4359 - Employee Assistance Programs) 
(cf. 4158/4258/4358 - Employee Security) 
(cf. 4218.1 4021- Drug and Alcohol Testing for School Bus Drivers 
(cf. 5144.1 - Suspension and Expulsion/Due Process) 
Legal Reference: 

UNITED STATES CODE 
THE DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT OF 1988, 41 U.S.C. Ch. 81 
DRUG-FREE SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITIES ACT AMENDMENT OF 1986, as 
amended, U, 20 U.S.C. 7111 
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT, 21 U.S.C. 801  

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 
21 CFR 1300 - 1316 

ALASKA STATUTES 
17.38, The Regulation of Marijuana 
17.38.220, Employers, Driving, Minors, and Control of Property 
11.71.010-090, Controlled Substances 

Revised Date: 3/20192/2025  



E 4020 DRUG AND ALCOHOL-FREE WORKPLACE – ALL PERSONNEL - 
NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 
Note: Although the passage AS 17.38 authorizes the use of marijuana under certain conditions, it 
explicitly recognizes the authority of employers to prohibit the use, consumption, possession, transfer, 
display, transportation, sale, or growing of marijuana in the workplace. Additionally, AS 17.38 does not 
prevent employers from establishing policies that restrict the use of marijuana by employees. AS 
17.38.120(a). Further, as a recipient of federal funds, the district is obligated to maintain a drug-free 
workplace consistent with federal law, which prohibits the manufacture, sale, distribution, or possession 
of marijuana. For purposes of the district's policy and legal obligation, marijuana is prohibited. 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that it is a violation of School Board policy for any employee 
at a school district workplace to unlawfully manufacture, distribute, dispense, possess, use or be 
under the influence of any alcoholic beverage, marijuana, drug or controlled substance as defined 
in the Controlled Substances Act and Code of Federal Regulations. 
"School district workplace" is defined as any place where school district work is performed, 
including a school building or other school premises; any school-owned or school-approved 
vehicle used to transport students or employees to and from school or school activities; any off-
school sites when accommodating a school-sponsored or school-approved activity or function, 
such as a field trip or athletic event, where students are under district jurisdiction; or during any 
period of time when an employee is supervising students on behalf of the district or otherwise 
engaged in district business. 
 
As a condition of your continued employment with the district, you will comply with the 
district's policy on Drug and Alcohol-Free Workplace and will, any time you are convicted of 
any criminal drug or alcohol statute violation occurring in the workplace, notify your supervisor 
of this conviction no later than five days after such conviction. 

Note: Upon notification of a violation, the district must either (1) take appropriate personnel action 
against the employee, "up to and including termination," or (2) require the employee to satisfactorily 
participate in an abuse assistance or rehabilitation program. 

Note: The names, addresses and telephone numbers of drug and alcohol counseling and rehabilitation 
programs and/or employee assistance programs available locally to employees may be included in this 
notice or provided to employees in a separate statement. In addition, information about the dangers of 
drug and alcohol abuse may be included in this notice or the district may distribute materials obtained 
from state, local or national anti-abuse organizations to its employees. 

Revised 3/20152/2025 
9/92 
 
 
 
 
 

Petersburg School District 
  



BP 4030 – ALL PERSONNEL - NONDISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT 
Note:  Title II of the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008 (GINA), which 
became effective November 21, 2009, with implementing regulations effective July 18, 2016, 
protects applicants and employees from employment discrimination based on genetic 
information employers are prohibited from discriminating in hiring, promotion, discharge, pay, 
fringe benefits, job training, classification, referral, and other aspects of employment.  GINA 
also restricts employers’ acquisition of genetic information and strictly limits disclosure of 
genetic information.  Genetic information includes information about genetic tests of 
applicants, employees, or their family members; the manifestation of diseases or disorders in 
family members (family medical history); and requests for or receipt of genetic services by 
applicants, employees, or their family members. 

The district and its employees shall not unlawfully discriminate against or harass employees or 
job applicants on the basis of sex, race, color,  religion, national origin, ancestry, age, marital 
status, changes in marital status, pregnancy, parenthood, physical or mental disability, Vietnam 
era veteran status, genetic information, or good faith reporting to the board on a matter of public 
concern. 
The district may provide optional wellness programs to seek to improve health or prevent 
disease.  All wellness programs must be in accord with applicable state and federal law.  An 
employee may not be discriminated against in employment because of the medical information 
they provide as part of participating in the wellness program, nor may they be subject to 
retaliation for choosing not to participate. 
(cf. 4119.11/4219.11/4319.11 - Sexual Harassment) 
(cf. 4161.4/4261.4/4361.4 – Family and Medical Leave) 

Note:  The Americans with Disabilities Act sets forth an employers' duty to reasonably 
accommodate persons with disabilities. 

Equal opportunity shall be provided to all employees and applicants in every aspect of personnel 
policy and practice.  The district shall not discriminate against persons with physical or mental 
disabilities who, with or without reasonable accommodation, can perform the essential functions 
of the job in question. 
(cf. 0411 – Service Animals) 
(cf. 4119.41/4219.41/4319.41 - Employees with Infectious Disease) 

Note:  Federal Regulations (45 CFR, Section 86.9) require federal aid recipients to take 
"continuing steps" to notify applicants for employment that, in compliance with Title IX, they 
do not discriminate on the basis of sex.  Districts employing 15 or more persons also must give 
"continuing" notification about nondiscrimination on the basis of handicap.  (Vocational 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973) 

The Superintendent or designee shall publicize this policy annually throughout the district and 
the community. 
(cf. 1312.3 - Complaints Concerning Discrimination) 
(cf. 4111.1 - Affirmative Action) 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.18.010  Discrimination based on sex and race prohibited 
14.18.020  Discrimination in employment prohibited 



14.18.090  Enforcement by state board of education and early development 
18.80.220  Unlawful employment practices 
39.90.100  Nondiscrimination – Protection for whistleblowers 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 06.510  Discrimination in hiring practices 

UNITED STATES CODE 
29 U.S.C. 621-634 Age Discrimination In Employment Act 
29 U.S.C. 791 et seq. Vocational Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Sections 503 and 504 
38 U.S.C. 2011 et seq. Vietnam Era Veterans' Act 
42 U.S.C. Ch. 21F Prohibiting Employment Discrimination on the Basis of Genetic 
Information 
42 U.S.C. 2000d-200d-7 Title VI of the Civil Rights Act 
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2000e-17 The Equal Employment Opportunities Act 
42 U.S.C. 12101-12213 Americans With Disabilities Act 

CODE OF FEDERAL REGUATIONS 
29 C.F.R. §1635.8 Acquisition of genetic information 

Revised 3/20172/2025 
9/92 
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E 4030 EMPLOYEE NOTICE -– ALL PERSONNEL - PROTECTION FOR 
WHISTLEBLOWERS 
Note: Under AS 39.90.110 an employer shall post notices to inform employees of their 
protections and obligations. Following is a sample notice provided by Tanana City School 
District. AS 39.90.130 provides that an assembly/city council may be exempt from the Alaska 
Whistleblower Statutes if ordinances are adopted providing substantially similar protection to 
employees. 

Any employee of the school district may in good faith report to a public official or a public body 
or testify before a public body about a matter of public concern. 
A matter of public concern means a violation of federal, state, or local law (including School 
Board policy), a danger to public health or safety, gross mismanagement (including a substantial 
waste of funds or clear abuse of authority) or matter under investigation by the municipal 
ombudsman. 
A report may not disclose any information which is legally required to be kept confidential. 
An employee initiating a report must first submit the report to the employee's immediate 
supervisor unless the employee reasonably believes: it would be futile to report to the supervisor, 
an emergency exists, or that reprisals or discrimination would result. 
Employee protections and obligations regarding reports on matters of public concern are fully 
stated in Alaska Statute 39.90.100-150. 
added 9/93Revised 2/2025 
9/92 
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BP 4111/4211/4311 - CERTIFICATED ALL PERSONNEL - RECRUITMENT 
AND SELECTION 
Note: Effective for the 2016-2017 school year, the federal Every Student Succeeds Act has 
eliminated the requirement that teachers be "highly qualified." Rather, teachers should be fully 
licensed and endorsed in each subject they are teaching. 

The district shall employ the most highly qualified person available for each open position. The 
Superintendent or designee shall develop recruitment and selection procedures to ensure that 
every effort is made to find and hire fully qualified teachers for all classroomsstaff, which 
include: 

1. Assessment of the district's needs to determine those areas where specific skills, 
knowledge and abilities are lacking. 

2. Development of job descriptions which accurately portray the position, including 
requirements that a teacher employee be qualified in accordance with federal and state law. 

3. Dissemination of vacancy announcements to ensure a wide range of candidates, when 
necessary. 

4. Screening procedures which will identify the best possible candidates for interviews. 
5. Interview procedures which will determine the best qualified candidate for 

recommendation to the School Board. 
Staff members involved in the selection process shall recommend only those candidates who 
meet all qualifications established by law and the School Board for a particular position. 
Nominations for employment shall be based upon appropriate screening devices, interviews, 
observations, recommendations from previous employers and any requirements of applicable 
collective bargaining agreements. 
No inquiry shall be made with regard to age, race, color, religion, sex or national origin of 
persons proposed for or seeking employment. Questions regarding disability shall be asked only 
when directly related to the job and as permitted by law. 

Note: The Alaska Professional Teaching Practices Commission recommends that districts 
develop a policy regarding the procedures to be followed when desiring to hire an educator 
currently under contract with another school district. The following policy language is based on 
procedures developed by the Fairbanks North Star Borough School District. 

Before considering the hire of a certificated staff memberan applicant who is currently under 
contract in another district, the Superintendent or designee will require the certificated staff to 
provide written documentation that he/she: (1) has made an effort to secure a release from the 
employing district thirty calendar days prior to the employing district's first contract day; or, (2) 
has secured a written release from the employing district. 

Note: A subject-matter expert teacher, holding a limited certificate issued by the Department, 
may be employed to teach subjects in which the person has satisfied the education or 
experience requirements set out in state statute AS 14.20.022. Before a school district 
determines whether to hire a person as a subject-matter expert teacher, the school district must 
administer a competency examination. Additionally, once a subject-matter expert teacher is 
hired, the district must provide a mentor who is an experienced teacher for the subject-matter 
expert teacher for at least the first year of the subject-matter expert teacher's employment in the 
school district. A person employed as a subject-matter expert teacher under this section is 
considered a certificated employee for purposes of the teachers' retirement system. Finally, 



employment as a subject-matter expert teacher counts as employment for purposes of acquiring 
tenure; however, a person holding a subject-matter expert limited teacher certificate is not 
entitled to tenure until the person receives a teacher certificate under AS 14.20.022. 

(cf. 4112.8/4212.8/4312.8 - Employment of Relatives) 

Note: AS 14.20.020 requires coursework in Alaska studies and multicultural education or 
cross-cultural communications in order to be eligible for a teacher certificate. Effective June 
30, 2017, AS 14.20.020 also requires training on alcohol and drug related disabilities, sexual 
abuse and sexual assault awareness and prevention, dating violence and abuse awareness and 
prevention and suicide prevention in order to be eligible for a teacher certification. AS 
14.20.035 requires districts to give preference to applicants who demonstrate training or 
experience that indicates sensitivity to the traditions and cultures represented in the student 
population. 

In evaluating applicants, preference shall be given to those applicants who can demonstrate 
training and experience related to the traditions and cultures represented in the student 
population. 
(cf. 4030 - Nondiscrimination in Employment) 
(cf. 4111.1/4211.1/4311.1 - Affirmative Action) 
(cf. 4111.2/4211.2/4311.2 - Legal Status Requirement) 
No person shall be employed by the School Board without the recommendation or endorsement 
of the Superintendent or designee. The School Board shall be presented with the Superintendent 
or designee's recommended candidate who may be selected approved or rejected by the School 
Board. If the candidate is rejected, the Superintendent or designee shall recommend subsequent 
candidates until the School Board selects approves someone to fill the position. The School 
Board shall make the final decision on the selection ofhas authority over the employment of all 
employees, however, the Board may delegate the Superintendent or designee the authority to 
make staff hires without prior Board approval. If such authority is delegated, the Superintendent 
or designee shall notify the Board of all hires at a regularly scheduled Board meeting. 
(cf. 6181 - Charter School 10000 - Concept and Roles) 

Note: AS 14.08.111 and AS 14.14.090 require districts to provide prospective employees with 
information regarding the availability and cost of housing in rural areas to which they may be assigned 
and when possible assist them in locating housing. The following may be revised or deleted as 
appropriate. 

The School Board recognizes that the district encompasses rural areas and will assist teachers in 
obtaining information regarding the cost and availability of housing as required by law. 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.08.111 Duties (regional school boards) 
14.14.090 Additional duties 
14.20.010 Teacher Certificate Required 
14.20.022 Subject-matter expert limited teacher certificate 
14.20.035 Evaluation of training and experience 
14.20.100 Unlawful to require statement of religious or political affiliation 
14.20.110 Penalty for violation of AS 14.20.100 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 



4 AAC 04.210, 04.212 and 06.899(6) Highly Qualified Teachers and Objective 
Uniform Standards 
6 AAC 30.810 Employer records 
6 AAC 30.840 Retention of records 

UNITED STATES CODE 
Every Child Succeeds Act, 20 U.S.C. 6301, et. Seq. (P.L. 114-95 December 10, 
2015) 

Revised 3/20162/2025 
9/92 
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BP 4112.1/4312.1 - CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL AND MANAGEMENT 
AND SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL - CONTRACTS 

Note: Pursuant to AS 14.20.130 the School Board may issue contracts after January 1 each 
year. 4 AAC 18.010 specifies minimum requirements for teacher and administrators contracts. 
Contracts must be signed by at least two School Board members and the teacher. 

After January 1, the School Board may issue teacher and principal/administrator contracts for the 
following school year. Contracts shall be approved by the School Board and signed by at least 
two School Board members. 

Note: AS 14.20.145 grants automatic reemployment rights to teachers who are not dismissed or 
given notice of nonretention or layoff. Nontenured teachers must be given notice of 
nonretention or layoff by the end of the school year. Tenured teachers must be given notice of 
layoff or nonretention before May 15. (See 4117.6) 

The School Board shall give or mail reemployment contracts to teachers who are not dismissed 
or given notice of nonretention or layoff in accordance with law. If an employee fails to notify 
the Superintendent or designee within 30 days after receipt of a contract of reemployment that 
he/she accepts reemployment, the School Board shall consider the employee to have declined 
reemployment and shall terminate the employee's services at the expiration of the existing 
contract. An employee on family leave must still comply with the 30-day deadline. 
 
(cf. 4117.4 - Dismissals) 
(cf. 4117.6 - Nonretention) 
(cf. 4119.21/4219.21/4319.21 - Codes of Ethics) 

Note: Pursuant to 4 AAC 18.021 substitute teachers employed for the remainder of the school 
term when more than 20 school days remain must be employed under employment provisions 
for regular teachers. 

Legal Reference: 
ALASKA STATUTES 

14.20.130 Employment of teachers and administrators 
14.20.145 Automatic Reemployment 
14.20.158 Continued contract provisions 
14.20.010 Teacher certificate required 
14.20.020 Requirements for issuance of certificate 
14.20.120 Statement of qualifications 
14.20.215 Definitions 
14.20.620 - 14.20.650 Interstate agreement on qualification of educational 
personnel 
14.30.250 Teacher qualifications 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 05.080 School curriculum and personnel 
4 AAC 12.300-4 AAC 12.900 Certification of professional personnel 
4 AAC 18.010 Teachers' and administrators' contracts 
4 AAC 18.021 Employment of substitute teachers 

Revised 4/20142/2025 



BP 4112.5/4212.5/4312.5 - ALL PERSONNEL - SECURITY CHECK 
Note: The following sample policy is based on material from the Juneau School District and 
may be modified or deleted as needed. 

The School Board desires to hire personnel whose background, conduct, and behavior 
exemplifies a standardreflect the highest standards of integrity and professionalism, and are 
deemed appropriate for individuals workingwork with children. Effort The District will be made 
to investigate the background of all applicants (including volunteers) prior to hire in the district. 
This investigation will include questions related to an applicant's background and criminal 
history, including a background check, and may include a fingerprint check. 
Falsification or omission of information during the interview or on the application shall be 
grounds for immediate removal from consideration for a position or dismissal from a currently 
held position. For certified staff, a complaint may also be made with the Alaska Professional 
Teaching Practices Commission (PTPC).  
Revised 9/012/2025 
9/92 
 
 

Petersburg School District 

  



 

AR 4112.5/4212.5/4312.5 - ALL PERSONNEL -– SECURITY CHECK 
Note: The following sample regulation is based on material from the Juneau School District 
and may be modified or deleted as needed. 

1. No individual will be hired by the district until a background investigation has been 
completed. Under emergency circumstances, the Superintendent or designee can waive 
this requirement to allow someone to work until the investigation is complete. 

2. No person who has ever been convicted, or plead guilty or no contest (including forfeiture 
of bail) to a crime involving violence or sexual abuse will be hired by the district. 

3. No person who has been convicted, or plead guilty or no contest (including forfeiture of 
bail) to (1) a felony or (2) a crime or other violation involving a controlled substance 
within the five years preceding the application, will be hired by the district. If more than 
five years have elapsed since the crime or violation, a person may apply pursuant to the 
following paragraph. 

4. Applications from persons who have been convicted, or plead guilty or no contest 
(including forfeiture or bail) to any crime or violation (excluding minor traffic violations) 
not covered in (2) nor (3) will be considered by the Superintendent or designee on a case 
by case basis and notice given to the School Board prior to hire or being hired by the 
district. 

5. If charges are pending, no action will be taken on the individual's application until 
disposition of the charges. 

Revised 9/01 
9/92 

Petersburg School District 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 
BP 4112.6/4212.6/4312.6 - ALL PERSONNEL - PERSONNEL RECORDS 
Personnel records shall be kept for all current employees and shall include information usually 
expected in good personnel administration. Records shall be kept for all former employees, 
including such information as shall seem appropriate to the administration. 

Note: The Alaska Supreme Court has upheld a broad policy of public access to records and has 
ruled that employment applications of police chief and city manager may not be exempt from 
disclosure in view of the public's strong interest in high level public officials. It is likely 
therefore that Superintendent or designee applications, and possibly other employee 
applications, are subject to public disclosure. 

(cf. 1340 - Access to District Records) 
(cf. 3580 - District Records) 
(cf. 1312.1 - Complaints Concerning Personnel) 

Note: 4 AAC 19.040 exempts employee evaluations from public disclosure and requires 
districts to establish procedures as to which supervisory personnel may have access to 
evaluation documents. AS 14.20.149 provides that information provided to a district under the 
district's certificated employee evaluation system is not a public record and is not subject to 
public disclosure. The Alaska Supreme Court in Anchorage Daily News has held that the 
evaluation of head public librarian is a public document. AASB recommends public requests 
for evaluations of district administrators be reviewed with district legal counsel on a case-by-
case basis. 

All personnel files are confidential and shall be available only to the employee, persons 
authorized by the employee, the Superintendent or designee, and those individuals authorized by 
the Superintendent or designee or School Board in accordance with administrative procedures. 
The School Board members may collectively request to review an employee's file at an 
personnel executive session of the School Board, pursuant to a specific employee action and/or 
complaint process, and in accordance with the Alaska Open Meetings Act. 
Employees shall be notified whenever derogatory information is to be placed in their personnel 
files. Employee may review and comment on the contents of this their personnel file. Personnel 
records shall be made available for inspection by the employee at an off-duty time. Inspection 
shall take place in the presence of an administrator. 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
44.62.310 Government meetings public 
40.25.120 Inspection and copying of public records 
23.40.070 Declaration of Policy (PERA) 
14.20.149 Employee Evaluation 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 19.040 Use of the evaluation 

Municipality of Anchorage v. Anchorage Daily News, 794 P.2d 584 (Alaska 1990) 
City of Kenai v. Kenai Peninsula Newspapers, Inc., 642 P.2d 1316 (Alaska 1982) 

Revised 1/092/2025 
9/92 
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BP 4112.10 -– CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL - EMPLOYMENT OF 
RETIRED TEACHERS 
Note: Effective November 8, 2018, AS 14.20.136 authorizes schools districts to hire retired 
teachers in cases of teacher shortages. Retired teachers hired under this statutory provision may 
elect to continue receiving TRS benefit payments during the period of reemployment. A 
contract for reemployment of a retired teacher hired under AS 14.20.136 may not be for more 
than 12 consecutive months. Under AS 14.20.020(g), a retired teacher may teach as a long-
term substitute for not more than 165 consecutive days of a school term. 
If the teacher retired under the defined benefit retirement system, the teacher must be retired 
for at least 60 days if 62 years of age or older, or at least six months if under 62 years of age, 
before reemployment. In addition, if the teacher is reemployed by the same district that 
employed the teacher upon retirement, the teacher must certify that there was no prearranged 
agreement with the school district to hire the teacher after retirement. 
Prior to the hire of retired teachers under this statute, the school board must adopt a policy that 
permits the employment of retired teachers who are qualified to teach in those disciplines or 
specialties in which a shortage of teachers exists. The policy must describe the circumstances 
that constitute the shortage. 
This optional policy may be utilized by districts desiring to hire retired teachers in cases of 
teacher shortages, as authorized by AS 14.20.136. 

It is the policy of the Board that teacher vacancies be filled in a timely manner by qualified 
personnel. The District administration is authorized to employ retired teachers in accordance 
with AS 14.20.136 in cases of teacher shortages, and to notify the Administrator of the Teachers’ 
Retirement System that it is hiring retired teachers pursuant to that statutory provision. 
The hiring of retired teachers is authorized in those disciplines or specialties in which a shortage 
of teachers exists despite active recruitment efforts. A shortage is deemed to exist for those open 
positions that the administration has been unable to fill with qualified candidates, despite 
recruitment, public advertising for at least 10 business days, interviews, and the offering of 
positions to qualified candidates, if any. 
The hiring of retired teachers under this policy is distinct from a teacher holding a retired teacher 
certificate under 4 AAC 12.380. 
(cf. 4111/4211/4311 Recruitment and Selection) 
Legal Reference 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.20.136 Employment of member of teachers’ retirement system 
14.25.043 Reemployment of retired members 
14.20.165 Restoration of tenure rights 

Revised 9/20242/2025 
9/92 
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BP 4112.61/4212.61/4312.61 - ALL PERSONNEL - EMPLOYMENT 
REFERENCES 
The School Board desires to provide information about district employees to prospective 
employers to the extent that such information is factual and does not violate an employee's 
privacy rights. 
The Superintendent or designee is responsible for processing all requests for references, letters of 
recommendation, or information about employee performance, including the causes or reasons 
for separation regarding all district employees other than the Superintendent. 
References which are not secured through the Superintendent or designee reflect the personal 
views or opinions of the author and do not reflect the views of the District. 
(cf. 4112.6/4212.6/4312.6 - Personnel Records Files) 
(cf. 4117.5/4217.5/4317.5 - Termination Agreements) 
Legal References: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
AS 09.65.160  Job References 

Revised Date: 3/20192/2025 
9/92  
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BP 4113 - CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL - ASSIGNMENT 
Note: The following sample policy may be revised or deleted to reflect district 
philosophy.  This subject area is covered by collective bargaining laws.  

The School Board recognizes strategic assignments are essential to supporting student success 
and maintaining a healthy, consistent school environment. While assignments must comply with 
applicable laws and credentialing requirements, the strengths, experiences, and well-being of 
district staff are important considerations. Since both students and staff benefit from stability, 
continuity, and positive relationships, assignment decisions should also consider the impact on 
school climate by minimizing unnecessary disruptions, and promoting consistency in student-
teacher relationships.  respects the importance of assigning teachers in accordance with law, so 
as to serve the best interests of our students and the educational program.   
The Superintendent or designee may assign certificated personnel to any position for which their 
preparation, certification, experience and aptitude qualify them.  Teachers may be assigned to 
any school within the district.  Teachers shall not be assigned outside the scope of their teaching 
certificates or their fields of study except as allowed by law. 
(cf. 4112.8/4212.8/4312.8 - Employment of Relatives) 

Note: The following optional paragraph should be reviewed in conjunction with the district's 
collective bargaining agreement, if any, and revised or deleted as appropriate.   

The assignment of certificated personnel shall comply with applicable collective bargaining 
provisionsagreements and alternative and charter school contracts. 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.20.147 Transfer or absorption of attendance area or federal agency school 
14.20.148 Intradistrict teacher assignment 
14.20.158 Continued contract provisions 
23.40.070 Declaration of policy (PERA) 

UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 20 
Every Student Succeeds Act, P.L. 114-95 

Revised 4/20222/2025 
9/92  
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BP 3312 CONTRACTS 

The Superintendent or designee may enter into contracts and memorandum of agreements on 
behalf of the district.  All contracts and memorandum of agreements, with a value of $10,000 
$30,000 or greater,  must be approved or ratified by the School Board. 

(cf. 3300 - Expenditures/Expending Authority) 

Contracts between the district and outside agencies shall conform to standards required by law 
and shall be prepared under the direction of the Superintendent or designee.  Contracts, where 
appropriate, shall be submitted to the legal advisor of the district for review and approval. 

The district shall not enter into any contract with a person, agency, or organization if it has 
knowledge that such person, agency or organization discriminates on the basis of race, color, 
creed, sex, religion, ancestry, national origin, age or nonjob-related handicap or disability, either 
in employment practices or in the provision of benefits or services to students or employees. 

(cf. 0410 - Nondiscrimination in District Programs and Activities) 

Legal References: 

ALASKA STATUTES 

14.08.101  Powers 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

4 AAC 27.085  Competitive pupil transportation proposals 

4 AAC 27.100  Contractor's duties 

4 AAC 31.065  Selection of designers and construction managers 

4 AAC 31.080  Construction and acquisition of public school facilities 

Revised 9/97 

ADOPTED:  June 21, 2005 

REVISED:  May 19, 2009 

REVISED: Feb. 2026 

Petersburg City School District 
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BP 4115 -– CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL - EVALUATION/SUPERVISION 
Note:  AS 14.20.149 requires school districts to have a certificated employee evaluation 
system.  The School Board is required to consider information from students, parents, 
community members, classroom teachers, affected collective bargaining units, and 
administrators in the design and periodic review of the system.  The evaluation must be based 
on observation of the employee in the employee’s work place.  In addition, the law mandates a 
number of requirements for the system including the establishment of district performance 
standards, a minimum number of evaluations each year, the preparation and implementation of 
a plan of improvement, and opportunity for students, parents, community members, teachers, 
and administrators to provide information on the performance of the person being evaluated. 
Department of Education and Early Development regulations require a district’s certificated 
employee evaluation system to evaluate a teacher or administrator’s performance on applicable 
professional content standards as exemplary, proficient, basic, or unsatisfactory.  In addition, 
overall performance must be evaluated with these same four ratings.  No later than July 1, 
2016, a district shall adopt for teachers and administrators standards for performance based on 
student learning data. 4 AAC 04.205. A district shall report to the department not later than 
September 15th of each year evaluation results as to tenured and non-tenured teachers, 
administrators and special service providers and performance levels, as prescribed in 4 AAC 
19.055.The Educator Evaluation regulations are found at 4 AAC 19.010-19.099. 

The School Board believes that evaluations can provide important information relevant to 
employment decisions, can help staff improve their professional skills, can improve the 
effectiveness of instruction, and raise student achievement levels.  In accordance with the 
district’s certificated employee evaluation system, the Superintendent or designee shall evaluate 
certificated personnel annually, including teachers, administrators, and special service 
providers.  The evaluation system shall evaluate whether the certificated employee is exemplary, 
proficient, basic, or unsatisfactory on applicable content standards and in overall 
performance.  The district’s certificated employee evaluation system will incorporate those 
procedures and mandates required by law.  
The district shall provide annual in-service training to all certificated employees subject to the 
evaluation system.  The training will assure inter-rater reliability and address the evaluation 
procedures, the standards used by the district in evaluating performance, and other information 
that may be helpful to a thorough understanding of the evaluation system.  
Individuals conducting an evaluation must hold a type B administrator certificate or be a site 
administrator under the supervision of a person with a type B certificate, be employed by the 
school district as an administrator, and complete training in the use of the district’s evaluation 
system. 
A certificated employee has a right to timely comment within 10 days on the evaluation and may 
not be retaliated against for doing so.  
The certificated employee evaluation system will be periodically reviewed.  The district will 
consider input from students, parents, community members, classroom teachers, affected 
collective bargaining units, and administrators.  The district will make a form, template, or 
checklist that the district uses in the evaluation of certificated employees available to the public, 
including posting the form, template, or checklist on the district’s website..  The posting will 
explain how the district has considered the input of these groups in the design of the evaluation 
system. 
(cf. 4116 - Probationary/Permanent Status Nontenured/Tenured) 



(cf. 4117.4 - Dismissal) 
(cf. 4117.6 - Nonretention) 
(cf. 4315.1 - Competence in Evaluation of Teachers) 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.20.149 Employee Evaluation 
14.08.111 Duties 
14.14.090 Duties of school boards 
23.40.070 Declaration of policy (PERA) 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 19.010-4 AAC 19.099  Evaluation of professional employees 
4 AAC 04.200 Professional content and performance standards 
4 AAC 04.205 District performance standards 

Revised  3/201712/2025 
9/92 
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BP 4117.2/4217.1/4317.2 - CERTIFICATED ALL PERSONNEL – 
RESIGNATION 
 
Note: The following sample policy sets forth two options regarding authority to accept 
resignations and should be revised as needed. 

 
OPTION 1 
The Superintendent or designee is authorized to accept the written resignation of any employee 
on behalf of the School Board, and the resignation shall become effective immediately upon 
acceptance by the Superintendent or designee. A resignation presented to and accepted by the 
Superintendent or designee may not be withdrawn by the employee. 
 
OPTION 2 
Resignations shall be submitted in writing and directed to the School Board in care of the 
Superintendent. The employee shall specify the requested date of resignation. The Board shall 
fix the effective date of resignation which may not be later than the close of the school year. 
The resignation does not become effective until it has been formally approved by the Board and 
may be withdrawn by the employee prior to Board action. 
 

Note: The Alaska Professional Teaching Practices Commission recommends that districts 
adopt a policy which addresses the situation of a teacher's request to resign during the teacher's 
contract term, or abandoning the position without notice. The PTPC further recommends a 
policy that addresses what procedures the school district will follow when recruiting a teacher 
currently under contract with another district, including a teacher who has not obtained a 
written release from that district. The PTPC will implement possible sanctions against a teacher 
who unilaterally breaches his or her employment contract. The following language can be 
revised to reflect your district's needs. 

 
A certificated staff member should provide notice as early as possible to the district when the 
staff member knows that he or she does not plan to return for the following school year. The 
district [OPTION: will OR may] agree to release a certificated staff member who has signed a 
contract, provided notice is given to the district, in writing, post-marked [OPTION: thirty 
calendar days prior to the staff member's first contract day of the school year OR on or before 
June 30th]. 
 
If a request to release a certificated staff member from his or her contract is made [OPTION: 
when fewer than thirty calendar days remain before the staff member's first contract day, or 
anytime thereafter OR after June 30th], the district will consider filing a Professional Teaching 
Practices Commission (PTPC) complaint. When considering if the filing of a PTPC complaint is 
warranted, the district will weigh any mitigating circumstances including, but not limited to, 
factors impacting the staff member's family or health, factors related to the staff member's 
employment or working conditions, or unforeseen changes in the circumstances impacting the 
staff member's ability to continue employment with the district. 



 
If a certificated staff member is currently under contract with the district and the district learns 
the staff member has contracted with another district without obtaining a written release, the 
district will consider a PTPC complaint against the staff member. 
 
The district will not contract with a certificated staff member under contract with another district 
unless the staff member provides a written release from the current employer. If the district 
contracts with a certificated staff member who has not disclosed that he/she is under contract 
with another school district, the district reserves the right to terminate the contract for material 
misrepresentation and to file a PTPC complaint. 
 
Legal Reference: 
 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
 

4 AAC 18.010 Teachers' and administrators' contracts 
20 AAC 10.020 Code of ethics and teaching standards 
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AR BP 4117.4 - CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL – DISMISSAL 
 

Note: AASB recommends that districts consult with legal counsel well before dismissal 
proceedings are to be instituted. The complexity of legal provisions pertaining to dismissal 
make such consultation imperative. 

 
Employees shall not be deprived of their position during the school year except when cause for 
the dismissal can be shown. Employees shall be accorded their due process rights provided by 
law. Employees shall have the right to call witnesses in a pre-termination hearing held under the 
procedure set forth in AS 14.20.180.  
 
(cf. 4116 - Probationary/Permanent Status Nontenured/Tenured) 
(cf. 4117.6 - Nonretention) 
 
Legal References: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.20.140 Notification of nonretention 
14.20.145 Automatic re-employment 
14.20.170 Dismissal 
14.20.175 Nonretention 
14.20.180 Procedure and hearing upon notice of dismissal or nonretention 
14.20.205 Judicial review 
14.20.215 Definitions 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 18.010 Teachers' and administrators' contracts 

 
Nichols v. Eckers, 504 P. 2d 1359 (Alaska 1973) 
Kenai Peninsula Borough Bd of Education v. Brown, 691 P. 2d 1034 (Alaska 1984) 
Stirling v. North Slope Borough School District, Supreme Court No. S-18853 (Alaska 
2025) 
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BP 4117.6 - CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL - NONRETENTION 
Note: AS 14.20.145 provide automatic reemployment rights to employees who do not receive 
notice of nonretention in accordance with AS 14.20.140. This sample policy should be 
reviewed in conjunction with the district's collective bargaining agreement, if any, to determine 
whether a notice date earlier than that required by law is specified. 

The Superintendent or designee shall provide the School Board with his/her recommendations 
regarding the nonretention of certificated employees. 
The School Board may decide not to rehire a nontenured employee at the end of his/her first, 
second or third year and give written notice of its decision to the employee at any time during the 
year. If the School Board does not give nontenured teachers written notice of nonretention by the 
last day of the school term, the employee shall be offered a contract for the following year. 

Note: AS 14.20.175 mandates School Boards to provide by regulation or bylaw procedures by 
which nontenured teachers may request and receive an informal School Board hearing 
regarding nonretention. 

Nonretention of nontenured teachers may be based on any cause deemed adequate by the 
Superintendent or designee or, if an informal School Board hearing is held, any cause deemed 
adequate by the School Board. The Superintendent or designee shall establish administrative 
regulations providing for an informal hearing before the School Board upon teacher request. 
The nonretention of tenured teachers shall comply with the cause and procedural requirements 
specified in law, including notice of nonretention before May 15. 
(c.f. 4112.1 - Contracts) 
(cf. 4117.4 - Dismissal) 
(cf. 4116 - Nontenured/Tenured Status) 
(cf. 4117.3 - Personnel Reduction) 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.20.140 Notification of nonretention 
14.20.145 Automatic re-employment 
14.20.175 Nonretention 
14.20.180 Procedure and hearing upon notice of dismissal or nonretention 
14.20.210 Authority of school board or department to adopt bylaws 

Revised 4/201412/2025 
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BP 4118 - CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL - SUSPENSION/DISCIPLINARY 
ACTION 
The School Board expects its employees to perform their duties in accordance with state law and 
School Board policy and administrative regulations. 
(cf. 4119.21/4219.21/4319.21 - Codes of Ethics) 
(cf. 4117.4 - Dismissal) 
(cf. 4117.6 - Nonretention) 
The Superintendent or designee may take disciplinary action, including: 1) verbal warning, 2) 
written warning, reassignment3) letter of reprimand, 4) suspension with or without pay, and 5) 
dismissal, as he/she deems appropriate, and may deviate from the progressive order of 
disciplinary actions in light of the particular facts and circumstances involved. 

Note:  A teacher may be suspended pending an investigation to determine whether cause exists 
for dismissal.  However, the teacher’s regular compensation must be continued during the 
temporary suspension.  AS 14.20.170.     

The Superintendent or designee shall document all disciplinary actions thoroughly and 
accurately and shall ensure that such actions are taken in a consistent, nondiscriminatory manner. 
Certificated management and supervisory personnel who are not covered by a collective 
bargaining agreement are subject to the disciplinary procedures set forth in BP 4218, except for 
discipline involving dismissal or nonretention. The District will provide the statutory and policy 
rights afforded to all certificated staff for dismissal and nonretention actions. 
(cf. 4218 – Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action) 
(cf. 4300 -– Management Employee Definitions) 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.20.030  Causes for revocation and suspension 
14.20.170  Dismissal 
14.20.175 Nonretention 
14.20.180 Procedures upon notice of dismissal or nonretention 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
20 AAC 10.020 Code of ethics and teaching standards 

Revised 3/201812/2025 
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BP 4119.3/4219.3/4319.3 - ALL PERSONNEL - DUTIES OF PERSONNEL 
Note: By requiring employers to reasonably accommodate persons with disabilities who are 
capable of performing the job, the Americans with Disabilities Act spotlights the need for 
complete, specific job descriptions. Job descriptions are expected to play an important part in 
implementing this federal law. 

The School Board recognizes the importance of having adequate job descriptions for every 
district employee. Student safety, the district's fiscal stability, and the success of the educational 
program all depend on employees' fully understanding their responsibilities and duties. 
The Superintendent or designee shall prepare and regularly update job descriptions for all 
positions. Job descriptions shall clearly specify all essential and peripheral/marginal functions 
and duties of the position, the degree of responsibility the position entails, the type and extent of 
training required, and the position of the person to whom the employee reports. As a best 
practice, job descriptions should be reviewed annually as part of the evaluation process. 
All employees shall fulfill the duties and responsibilities set forth in their job descriptions and 
shall comply with School Board policies, administrative regulations, applicable employee 
agreements, and local, state and federal laws. 
(cf. 4030 - Nondiscrimination in Employment) 
(cf. 4115/4215/4315 - Evaluation/Supervision) 
(cf. 4215 - Evaluation/Supervision) 
(cf. 4118/4218/4318 - Suspension/Disciplinary Action) 
(cf 4218 - Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action) 
Legal Reference: 

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, P.L. 101-336 
42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq. 

Revised 12/2025 
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BP 4119.11/4219.11/4319.11 - ALL PERSONNEL - SEXUAL HARASSMENT 
Note: The United States Supreme Court in Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson et al., found 
that an employer could be held liable in a sexual harassment lawsuit. The bank's complaint 
procedure required the employee first to report the complaint to his/her supervisor who, in this 
case, was the accused party. We suggest that districts adopt a sexual harassment policy 
requiring the immediate supervisor of the offending employee and or personnel officer to 
receive the complaint. 

 
The School Board is committed to the elimination of sexual harassment in district schools and 
activities. Sexual harassment is strictly prohibited and will not be tolerated. This policy prohibits 
sexual harassment of students or staff by other students, staff, School Board members or third 
parties. "Third parties" include, but are not limited to, school volunteers, parents, school visitors, 
service contractors or others engaged in district business. 
 
(cf. 4119.21/4219.21/4319.21 - Codes of Ethics) 
 
(cf. 4030 - Nondiscrimination in Employment) 
 
(cf. 4117.4 - Dismissal) 
 
(cf. 9020 - Board Standards) 
 
(cf. 9271 - Code of Ethics) 
 
Unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, and other verbal or physical conduct of 
a sexual nature constitute sexual harassment when: 
 

1. Submission to the conduct is made either an explicit or implicit condition of 
employment, status or promotion. 
2. Submission to or rejection of the conduct is used as the basis for an employment 
decision affecting the harassed employee. 
3. The harassment substantially interferes with an employee's work performance or creates 
an intimidating, hostile, or offensive work environment. 
4. Submission to, or rejection of, the conduct is the basis for any decision affecting 
benefits, services, honors, programs or other available activities. 

 
An employee or School Board member who feels that he/she is being harassed should 
immediately report the incident to the immediate supervisor of the accused employee or the 
appropriate personnel department official, without fear of reprisal. All complaints about behavior 
that may violate this policy shall be promptly investigated. The personnel department shall be 
informed of all such complaints and will assist in the investigation and resolution of complaints. 
An employee making a complaint of sexual harassment shall not be required to resolve the 
complaint directly with the offending person. 



 

Note: Ellison v. Brady provides directives to employers responding to sexual harassment 
claims in order to shield themselves from liability, including taking immediate and appropriate 
action to address the harassment which entails investigation and discipline calculated to reflect 
the severity of the conduct, stop the harassment, and deter others from acting in the same 
manner. 

The initiation of a complaint in good faith about behavior that may violate this policy shall not 
adversely affect the terms or conditions of employment or the work environment of the 
complainant. There shall be no retaliation by the district against any person who, in good faith, 
reports, files a complaint or otherwise participates in an investigation or inquiry of sexual 
harassment. 
 
It is the intent of the School Board that appropriate corrective action will be taken by the district 
to stop the sexual harassment, prevent its recurrence and address negative consequences. 
Employees in violation of this policy shall be subject to discipline, up to and including dismissal 
and/or additional sexual harassment awareness training, as appropriate. Other individuals whose 
behavior is found to be in violation of this policy shall be subject to appropriate sanctions as 
determined and imposed by the Superintendent or designee or School Board. 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall ensure prompt and strict enforcement of School Board 
policy. 
 
(cf. 0410 – Nondiscrimination in District Programs and Activities) 
(cf. 1312.3 - Public Complaints Concerning Discrimination) 
(cf. 1312.1 - Complaints Concerning School Personnel) 
 
Legal Reference: 

Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson et al., 
477 U.S. 57 (1986) 

Ellison v. Brady, 924 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991) 
 
Revised 1/0912/2025 
9/92 

AASB Policy Reference Manual 
 
 
  



 
 
BP 4119.12/4219.12/4319.12 - ALL PERSONNEL - HARASSMENT 
The School Board recognizes that harassment can cause embarrassment, feelings of 
powerlessness, loss of self-confidence, reduced ability to perform school work, and increased 
absenteeism or tardiness.  The School Board shall not tolerate the harassment of any student by 
any other student or district employee.  Any student or employee who is found guilty of 
harassment shall be subject to disciplinary action. The School Board is dedicated to providing a 
safe environment. Harassment disrupts a student’s ability to learn and a school’s ability to 
educate. Personnel are expected to demonstrate positive character traits and values. Conduct and 
speech must be civil and respectful.  
Personnel are prohibited from engaging in any form of harassment in any school-related setting, 
including but not limited to: school property, during school hours, on school buses, at bus stops, 
and at school-sponsored activities, events, or functions. 
Harassment means and includes, but is not limited to, intimidation by threats of or actual 
physical violence; the creation by whatever means of a climate of hostility or intimidation; or the 
use of language, conduct, or symbols in such a manner as to convey hatred, contempt, or 
prejudice or to have the effect of insulting or stigmatizing an individual.  Harassment includes, 
but is not limited to, harassment on the basis of race, sex, creed, color, national origin, religion, 
marital status, or disability.  
(cf. 5131.43 – Harassment, intimidation and bullying) 
(cf. 4118 - Suspension/Disciplinary Action) 
(cf. 4218 - Dismissal/Suspension/ Disciplinary Action) 
(cf. 4119.11/4219.11/4319.11  – Sexual Harassment) 
(cf. 4119.21/4219.21/4319.21 – Codes of Ethics) 
To promote an environment free of harassment, the principal or designee shall take appropriate 
actions such as removing vulgar or offending graffiti, establishing site rules, and providing staff 
inservice or student instruction and counseling.  Principals shall discuss this policy with their 
employees and shall assure them that they need not endure any form of harassment. 
The School Board encourages students or staff to immediately report incidences of harassment to 
the principal or designee.  The Superintendent or designee shall promptly investigate each 
complaint of harassment in a way that ensures the privacy of all parties concerned.  In no case 
shall the student or staff member be required to resolve the complaint directly with the offending 
person. 
Notice of this policy will be circulated to all district schools and departments and incorporated in 
teacher and student handbooks. 
(cf. 0410 - Nondiscrimination in District Programs and Activities) 
(cf. 1312.3 - Complaints Concerning Discrimination) 
(cf. 4030 -  Nondiscrimination in employment) 
(cf. 5141.42 - Professional Boundaries for of staff and with students) 
Legal References: 

 ALASKA STATUTES 
 AS 14.18.010 - 14.18.100 Prohibition Against Sex and Race Discrimination 

 ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
 4 AAC 06.500 - 4 AAC 06.600 Prohibition of Gender or Race Discrimination 

 TITLE VI, CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964 



 TITLE IX, EDUCATION AMENDMENTS OF 1972 
 INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES EDUCATION ACT 
 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT 

Revised 10/202112/2025 
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E 4119.21 - CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL - 20 AAC 10.020 CODE OF 
ETHICS AND TEACHING STANDARDS 
(a) The following code of ethical and professional standards governs all members of the teaching 
profession. A violation of this section is grounds for discipline as provided in AS 14.20.030. 
(b) In fulfilling obligations to students, an educator: 

(1) repealed 10/25/2000; 
(2) may not deliberately distort, suppress or deny access to curricular materials or 
educational information in order to promote the personal view, interest, or goal of the 
educator; 
(3) shall make reasonable effort to protect students from conditions harmful to learning or 
to health and safety; 
(4) may not engage in physical abuse of a student or sexual conduct with a student and 
shall report to the commission knowledge of such an act by an educator; 
(5) may not expose a student to unnecessary embarrassment or disparagement; 
(6) may not harass, discriminate against, or grant a discriminatory advantage to a student 
on the grounds of race, color, creed, sex, national origin, marital status, political or 
religious beliefs, physical or mental conditions, family, social, or cultural background, or 
sexual orientation; shall make reasonable effort to assure that a student is protected from 
harassment or discrimination on these grounds; and may not engage in a course of conduct 
that would encourage a reasonable student to develop a prejudice on these grounds; 
(7) may not use professional relationships with students for private advantage or gain; 
(8) shall keep in confidence information that has been obtained in the course of providing 
professional service, unless disclosure serves a compelling professional purpose or is 
required by law; 
(9) shall accord just and equitable treatment to all students as they exercise their 
educational rights and responsibilities. 

(c) In fulfilling obligations to the public, an educator 
(1) repealed 10/25/2000; 
(2) shall take reasonable precautions to distinguish between the educator's personal views 
and those of any educational institution or organization with which the educator is 
affiliated; 
(3) shall cooperate in the statewide student assessment system established under 4 AAC 
06.710-4 AAC 06.790 by safeguarding and maintaining the confidentiality of test 
materials and information; 
(4) repealed 10/25/2000; 
(5) may not use institutional privileges for private gain, to promote political candidates, or 
for partisan political activities; 
(6) may not accept a gratuity, gift or favor that might influence or appear to influence 
professional judgment, and may not offer a gratuity, gift, or favor to obtain special 
advantage; 
(7) may not knowingly withhold or misrepresent material information in communicating 
with the school board regarding a matter before the board for its decision; and 
(8) may not use or allow the use of district resources for private purposes not related to the 
district programs and operation. 



(d) In fulfilling obligations to the profession, an educator: 
(1) may not, on the basis of race, color, creed, sex, age, national origin, marital status, 
political or religious beliefs, physical condition, family, social or cultural background, or 
sexual orientation, deny to a colleague a professional benefit, advantage, or participation in 
any professional organization, and may not discriminate in employment practice, 
assignment, or personnel evaluation; 
(2) shall accord just and equitable treatment of all members of the profession in the 
exercise of their professional rights and responsibilities; 
(3) may not use coercive means or promise special treatment in order to influence 
professional decisions of colleagues; 
(4) may not sexually harass a fellow employee; 
(5) shall withhold and safeguard information acquired about colleagues in the course of 
employment, unless disclosure serves a compelling professional purpose; 
(6) shall provide, upon the request of the affected party, a written statement of specific 
reasons for recommendations that led to the denial of increments, significant changes in 
employment, or termination of employment; 
(7) may not deliberately misrepresent the educator's or another's professional 
qualifications; 
(8) repealed 10/25/2000; 
(9) may not falsify a document, or make a misrepresentation on a matter related to 
licensure, employment, evaluation, test results or professional duties; 
(10) may not intentionally make a false or malicious statement about a colleague's 
professional performance or conduct; 
(11) may not intentionally file a false or malicious complaint with the commission; 
(12) may not seek reprisal against any individual who has filed a complaint, provided 
testimony or given other assistance in support of a complaint filed with the commission; 
(13) shall cooperate fully and honestly in investigations and hearings of the commission; 
(14) repealed 10/25/2000; 
(15) may not unlawfully breach a professional employment contract; 
(16) shall conduct professional business through appropriate channels; 
(17) may not assign tasks to unqualified personnel; 
(18) may not continue in or seek professional employment while unfit due to 

(A) use of drugs or alcohol that impairs the educator's competence or the safety of 
students or colleagues; 
(B) physical or mental disability that impairs the educator's competence or the safety 
of students or colleagues; 

(19) may not interfere with a colleague's exercise of political or citizenship rights and 
responsibilities. 

Revised 4/201412/2025 
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BP 4119.22/4219.22/4319.22 - CERTIFICATED ALL PERSONNEL - DRESS 
AND GROOMING 
Note: The following policy is optional. If the School Board wishes to expand the policy to 
proscribe or prohibit specific items of clothing, it is advisable to consult with legal counsel. In 
adopting such a policy, the district must ensure that its dress code is reasonable and reasonably 
enforced. 

The School Board believes that since teachers staff serve as role models, they should maintain 
professional standards of dress and grooming. Just as overall attitude and instructional 
competency contribute to a productive learning environment, so do appropriate dress and 
grooming. 
The School Board encourages staff during school hours to wear clothing that demonstrates their 
high regard for education and presents an image consistent with their job responsibilities. Clothes 
should be appropriate for the teaching environment. Clothes that may be appropriate for shop 
instructors or gym teachers may not be appropriate for classroom teachers. 
Legal Reference: 

Breese v. Smith, 501 P.2d 195 (Alaska, 1979) 
Revised 9/9712/2025 
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BP 4119.23/4219.23/4319.23 - ALL PERSONNEL - UNAUTHORIZED 
RELEASE OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
District employees shall maintain the confidentiality of all confidential records until such time as 
laws, state regulations and/or bylaws of this district permit disclosure.  Information and records 
pertaining to executive sessions, negotiations and student records, including individual test 
results, are not subject to public disclosure. 
(cf. 1340 - Access to District Records) 
Any employee who willfully releases confidential district information without appropriate 
authorization about students, staff, or any topic properly confined to an executive session shall be 
subject to disciplinary action up to and including dismissal from district service.  Any action by 
an employee which inadvertently or carelessly results in release of confidential information shall 
be recorded, and the record shall be placed in the employee's personnel file.  
Depending on the circumstances, tThe Superintendent or designee may deny the employee 
further access to any privileged information and shall take any steps necessary to prevent any 
further unauthorized release of such information. 
(cf. 3580 - District Records) 
(cf. 5125 - Student Records; Confidentiality) 
(cf. 6146.3(AR) – Test Administration) 
(cf. 9321 - Executive Sessions) 
Legal References: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.03.115 Access to school records by parent, foster parent, or guardian 
14.14.090  Additional duties 
09.25.120-25.220  Public  Records Act 
23.40.235 Public Involvement in School District Negotiations 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 06.738 Standards-Based Test Results 
4 AAC 06.765 Test Security; Consequences of Breach 

UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 20 
1232g  FEDERAL FAMILY EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS AND PRIVACY ACT OF 
1974 

City of Kenai v. Kenai Peninsula Newspapers, Inc.,  642 P.2d 1316 (Alaska 1982) 
Revised  3/201712/2025 
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BP 4119.25/4219.25/4319.25 - ALL PERSONNEL - POLITICAL ACTIVITIES 
OF EMPLOYEES 
The School Board believes that district employees have an obligation to prevent the improper use 
of school time, materials or facilities for political or partisan purposes. The Superintendent or 
designee shall regulate political activities on school property during the instructional day. 
Employees are prohibited from engaging in any activity in the presence of students during 
performance of the employee’s duties, where the activity is designed or intended to promote, 
further, or assert a position on any voting issue, board issue, or collective bargaining issue. This 
prohibition does not apply to classroom instruction that is part of the approved curriculum. 
The Board respects the right of school employees to engage in political activities on their own 
time. When engaging in political activities, employees shall make it clear that they are acting as 
individuals and not as representatives of the district. 
Nothing in the policy shall prevent the District or Board from disseminating factual information 
regarding school bond projects. 
(cf. 4119.21/4219.21/4319.21 - Codes of Ethics) 
Legal References: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.03.090  Sectarian or denominational doctrines prohibited 
14.20.095  Right to comment and criticize not to be restricted 
14.20.370-.510 Professional Teaching Practices Act 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 06.135  Use of school funds in elections 
20 AAC 10.010-10.900 Professional Teaching Practices Commission 

Revised 3/201912/2025 
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BP 4119.41/4219.41/4319.41 - ALL PERSONNEL - EMPLOYEES WITH 
INFECTIOUS DISEASE 
The School Board desires to promote the health of district students and staff in order to reduce 
absenteeism and enhance employee and student performance. The Superintendent or designee 
shall develop strategies to prevent the outbreak or spread of infectious diseases at district 
schools. 
(cf. 4112.4/4212.4/4312.4 – Health Examinations) 
(cf. 5113 - Absences and Excuses) 
An infectious disease is one that is caused by a microorganism and is potentially transmittable to 
another individual, whether through airborne transmission, bloodborne transmission, skin-to-skin 
contact, foodborne transmission, or other casual or noncasual means. A communicable infectious 
disease, such as influenza or chicken pox, is contagious and can be readily transmitted by 
infectious bacteria or viral organisms. 
To the extent required by law, job applicants shall be required to provide evidence that they are 
free of tuberculosis or any other communicable infectious disease prior to beginning 
employment. 
(cf. 4112.4/4212.4/4312.4 - Health Examinations) 
To prevent the outbreak or spread of infectious diseases, the Superintendent or designee may 
provide infection prevention supplies and information to employees, including information about 
recommended vaccinations. Employees also shall observe universal precautions to avoid contact 
with potentially infectious blood or other bodily fluids. 
(cf. 4119.42/4219.42/4319.42 - Exposure Control Plan for Bloodborne Pathogens) 
(cf. 4119.43/4219.43/4319.43 - Universal Precautions) 
(cf. 4131/4231/4331 - Staff Development) 
(cf. 4231/4331 - Staff Development) 
Plans for addressing a communicable infectious disease outbreak, including, but not limited to, 
plans for addressing employee shortages during such an outbreak, shall be included in the 
district's emergency preparedness plan. 
(cf. 6114 - Emergencies and Disaster Preparedness Crisis Response Plan) 
(cf. 5112.2 - Exclusions from Attendance) 
(cf. 5141.22 - Infectious Diseases) 
(cf. 5141.31 - Immunizations) 
The Superintendent or designee shall immediately report to the local health officer the presence 
or suspected presence of any communicable infectious disease. 
Nondiscrimination/Reasonable Accommodation 
The district shall not discriminate against any employee or job applicant who has an infectious 
disease and is a qualifying individual with a disability under the Americans with Disabilities Act, 
Section 504 of the Federal Rehabilitation Act, or Alaska’s Nondiscrimination in Employment 
Act. 
Upon request, any qualified person with a disability shall be provided reasonable 
accommodation to perform the essential duties of his/her position in accordance with the criteria 
and processes described by law.  
(cf. 4030 - Nondiscrimination in Employment) 
Confidentiality 



The Board and the Superintendent or designee shall ensure that employee rights to 
confidentiality are strictly observed. The district shall disclose medical record information only 
to the extent required or permitted by law. The medical records of any employee with a disabling 
infectious disease shall be held in strict confidence. 
(cf. 4040 – Use and Disclosure of Employee Medical Information Health Insurance Portability 
and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA Privacy Policy)) 
Legal References: 

UNITED STATES CODE 
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12010, et seq. 
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794, et seq. 

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, TITLE 17 
17 C.F.R. 2500 Reportable diseases and conditions 
17 C.F.R. 2508 Reporting of communicable diseases; duty of schools 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 06.140 AIDS in school personnel 
4 AAC 06.150 Confidentiality of AIDS information 
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E 4119.42/4219.42/4319.42 – ALL PERSONNEL - HEPATITIS B VACCINE 
DECLINATION 
Note: The code of Regulations, requires the district to ensure that the following statement is 
signed by any employee who declines to accept the hepatitis B vaccination offered by the 
district. 

I understand that due to my occupational exposure to blood or other potentially infectious 
materials I may be at risk of acquiring hepatitis B virus (HBV) infection. I have been given the 
opportunity to be vaccinated with hepatitis B vaccine, at no charge to myself. However, I decline 
hepatitis B vaccination at this time. I understand that by declining this vaccine, I continue to be 
at risk of acquiring hepatitis B, a serious disease. If in the future I continue to have occupational 
exposure to blood or other potentially infectious materials and I want to be vaccinated with 
hepatitis B vaccine, I can receive the vaccination series at no charge to me. 
Signature 
   
Employee Name (Please print) 
   
Date 
   
added 9/93Revised 12/2025 
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Mr. Richard Novotny​ February 17th, 2026 
Samson Electric, Inc. 
129 West Potter Drive  
Anchorage, Alaska 99518  
 
 
Re:​ Notice of Award​

Petersburg Campus Security Upgrades 
 
All Bidders/Interested Parties: 
 
The Petersburg Borough School District (PBSD) held a council meeting on February 17th, 
2026, for the purpose of authorizing award of a construction contract for the Petersburg 
Campus Security Upgrades project.  The resolution was approved.  LCG Lantech, Inc., on 
behalf of PBSD, is issuing this Notice of Award of a general construction contract to 
Samson Electric, Inc., in the amount of $1,303,524.00, for the Base Bid and Additive 
Alternate #1 for the above referenced project. 

 

Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Holly Moreno 
Bid Services Coordinator 

 

 
250 H Street, Anchorage, Alaska 99501  |  Main Line: (907) 243-8985  |  Fax: (907) 243-5629  |  www.lcgak.com 



Lisi Misa being first duly sworn on oath deposes 
and says that she is a representative of the An-
chorage Daily News, a daily newspaper. That 
said newspaper has been approved by the Third 
Judicial Court, Anchorage, Alaska, and it now 
and has been published in the English language 
continually as a daily newspaper in Anchorage, 
Alaska, and it is now and during all said time 
was printed in an office maintained at the afore-
said place of publication of said newspaper. 
That the annexed is a copy of an advertisement 
as it was published in regular issues (and not in 
supplemental form) of said newspaper on

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

    

______________________________________
Notary Public in and for
The State of Alaska.
Third Division
Anchorage, Alaska

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

______________________________________

12/21/2025, 12/24/2025, 12/28/2025

and that such newspaper was regularly distrib-
uted to its subscribers during all of said period. 
That the full amount of the fee charged for the 
foregoing publication is not in excess of the rate 
charged private individuals.

Signed________________________________

Subscribed and sworn to before me

Account #: 100639 LCG LANTECH INC
250 H STREET, Anchorage, Ak  99501

Order #: W0056835 Cost: $1706.96

PETERSBURG BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT INVITATION TO BID 
PETERSBURG CAMPUS SECURITY UPGRADES

LCG Lantech, Inc., on behalf of Petersburg Borough School District 
(PBSD), will receive electronic bids for furnishing all labor, materials 
and transportation and performing all work for construction of 
Petersburg Campus Security Upgrades until 4:00 p.m., local time, 
on January 20, 2026.  Bids will be publicly read aloud via video 
conference at 4:30pm. Bids received after the time stated above 
will not be considered.  Bids may not be withdrawn within 45 days 
of receipt.

To submit bid electronically, email a combined PDF file to urszula@
lcgak.com and holly@lcgak.com prior to the time of bid. It is 
the responsibility of the Bidder to ensure that the bid has been 
received.  Email holly@lcgak.com for confirmation. Original 
executed paper copy of Bid Bond, or electronic copy via email, 
must be received prior to date and time of bid at the offices of LCG 
Lantech, Inc., Attn: Holly Moreno, 250 H Street, Anchorage, Alaska 
99501.

Project Scope:  The Petersburg Campus Security Upgrades 
project entails district-wide electronic door control system 
installation, selective door replacement, and intercom installation. 
The Petersburg Borough School District (PBSD) comprises four 
buildings: Middle/High School, Elementary School, Vocational 
Education Building, and District Office.

Door schedules are organized into priorities. Priority 0 encompasses 
non electronic controls improvement to doors. This could include 
door replacement, lock core replacement or door repair. Priority 
1-4 are electronic door control installation and non-electronic zone 
support work sorted in order of importance to PBSD and to be 
installed with funds available.

Bidders must structure their bid pricing according to the following 
priorities:

Base Bid:

0. Selective door replacements, including fire doors.
1. Electronic door controls of identified exterior doors and key 
administrative areas. Installation of all headend electrical control 
panels, equipment, and 120V circuits required for a complete 
project to include priority levels 1 through 4.
1b.  District wide intercom system with lockdown capabilities, 
push button handicap door openers for High School, and video 
intercom system for Middle School entrance, High School entrance 
and Elementary.

Sequential Add Alternates (each priority to be a separate alternate):
2. Next level of electronic door controls includes key administrative 
areas and high frequency use areas.
3. Next level of electronic door controls (generally includes 
classrooms).
4. Next level of electronic door controls (generally includes 
maintenance and custodial areas).

Pre-bid Conference: A pre-bid conference will be held at 2:00 pm, 
January 13, 2026, via video conference. Email contact information 
to holly@lcgak.com to register intent to participate.

Technical questions should be addressed to Urszula Dlugosz, 
Architect and submitted via email to urszula@lcgak.com and 
holly@lcgak.com. The last date for questions will be 12:00 PM on 
January 14, 2026.

Complete bidding documents for this project are available in 
electronic form. They may be viewed online and downloaded 
without charge and without deposit from www.aeplans.com 
and are available to your local planrooms and reprographers.  If 
software/website technical assistance is needed please call toll 
free 888.320.3032.  Bidders must register through the web site 
to be notified of addenda.  Bid documents are not available from 
the Architect or the Owner, but they may be obtained from most 
plan rooms and reprographic firms for a fee.  Printed copies may 
be ordered from reprographic companies through the website 
or by contacting a reprographer directly.  Downloaded files 
may be printed on the plan holder’s equipment.  Plan holders 
are responsible for their own reproduction costs.  Please go to 
www.aeplans.com to download PBSD Door Security Upgrades, 
for distribution to your members. No hard copies will be sent. 
Addenda to the project will be posted on the website.  The bidder 
is responsible for periodically checking the site. The Contractor 
that is awarded the project will be responsible for printing all 
documents necessary for performing the work.

Bonds:  In addition to Bid Bond required with Bid, Performance 
Bond and Labor and Material Payment Bonds in the amount of 
100% of contract amount will be required.

Wage Rate Requirements:  Wage rates paid shall comply with 
the current State of Alaska, Department of Labor & Workforce 
Development, Title 36. Public Contracts, AS 36.05 & AS 36.10, Wage 
& Hour Administration, Pamphlet No. 600.

Notice that the project requires compliance with AS 36.15.010, use 
of local forest products wherever practicable.

Formal Award: PBSD reserves the right to reject any and all bids, 
and to waive any informalities or irregularities.

The Owners Representative will issue a Notice of Intent to Award 
to responsive low-bidder in accordance with this ITB on January 
21, 2026.

Bid protest may be filed within 10 days after Notice of Intent to 
Award is issued.

Pub: Dec. 21, 24, 28/2025

STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

______________________________________2026-01-30

2029-01-23
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Proposal

Q014233

Please Issue Purchase Order to: Proposal Date Salesperson
Exerplay, Inc

PO Box 1160, Cedar Crest, NM 87008
fax to 505-281-0155

2/11/2026 Karl Croft
907-748-3736

karl@exerplay.com

AK: City of Petersburg: School District/Rae Steadman Elementary School Shelter & Adaptive Add-Ons

Quantity Item Code Description Unit Price DISC. Total Extended
LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES, INC.

1.00 LSI DESIGN LSI Design # 962 4,175.00 4,175.00
136233A, Elevated Sand Table
Alum Posts DB

1.00 LSI DESIGN LSI Design # 967 875.00 875.00
112621B,	Clear Paint Panel DB

1.00 FREIGHT Freight/shipping charges (2026154) 3,185.00 3,185.00
1.00 FREENOTES IG-REC, Freenotes Starter Ensemble 15,520.00 15,520.00

TL - Freenotes Starter Recycled Inground
Ensemble Collection

1.00 FREIGHT Freight/shipping charges (QUO0321541) 2,070.00 2,070.00
SHELTER

1.00 SHELTER Sierra 51,160.00 51,160.00
Width: 18
Length: 40
Tiers: 1
Roof Type: Mega-Rib
Fascia: 24 Ga. Trim
Roof Pitch: 2:12
Number of Columns: 6
Column Mounting Type: Sub-surface mount
Eave Height: 8'
Frame Finish: Zinc rich primer w/ TGIC powder coat
Wind Load: 100
Live Load: 50
Roofing Enclosure Accents All Around

1.00 CALCULATIONSStructural Calculations (Includes 3 Sets) 1,105.00 1,105.00

1.00 FREIGHT Freight/shipping charges (124822 REV1) 11,765.00 11,765.00

THIS PROPOSAL IS SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Taxes subject to change

Subtotal 89,855.00
Tax Total: 72.00
Total 89,927.00

Proposal prepared by: Mary Croft

P.O. BOX 1160 Cedar Crest, NM 87008 1-800-457-5444 Exerplay.com Fax 505-281-0155
Page: 1 of 4

http://www.exerplay.com


Proposal

Q014233

Please Issue Purchase Order to: Proposal Date Salesperson
Exerplay, Inc

PO Box 1160, Cedar Crest, NM 87008
fax to 505-281-0155

2/11/2026 Karl Croft
907-748-3736

karl@exerplay.com

AK: City of Petersburg: School District/Rae Steadman Elementary School Shelter & Adaptive Add-Ons

Quantity Item Code Description Unit Price DISC. Total Extended

Accepted by:
Print Name: Signature: Date:

P.O. BOX 1160 Cedar Crest, NM 87008 1-800-457-5444 Exerplay.com Fax 505-281-0155
Page: 2 of 4

http://www.exerplay.com


Proposal

Q014233

General Terms and Conditions:
Pricing for all listed items is good for 30 days from date of quote.  ExerPlay reserves the right to revise pricing if any quote approvals are 
received after the 30-day timeframe, or if any portion of the quote is changed or removed.  This may result in a delay in ordering materials for 
this project.

Pricing is for the listed items only and unless specifically shown on the quote, does not include freight, installation, engineering, offloading, 
storage, security, site preparation, permitting, security/temporary fencing, hard dig conditions, saw cutting, core drilling, field painting, 
electrical, concrete slabs, masonry work, ABC compaction, curbing, hand digging, excavation, spoil & waste removal, certification classes, 
background checks/badging, private line locating, or any applicable taxes or bonds. To obtain a performance/payment bond, please add 3.5% 
of the total to this quote.

Any necessary permits (federal, state, and/or local building) or special inspections are the responsibility of the General Contractor or End 
Owner.

Any applicable taxes shown on the quote are calculated based on state, city or county rates and project-specific requirements.  Any Requests 
to remove taxes are subject to approval and MUST include an applicable tax-exempt certificate.

Please provide a signed quote, Purchase Order, or Contract to request an order.  Further information such as shipping, colors, contact info, 
etc., may be needed before an order can be placed. Contract terms are subject to review and approval.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any Contract Documents, ExerPlay shall have no duty to defend or indemnify Owner, Customer, 
or any other party for that portion of any claim arising out of the sole negligence of the indemnified party.

Owner or General Contractor understands that estimated shipment times for materials are subject to change due to manufacturer lead times. 
Please communicate your project schedule, including any liquidated damages, to ExerPlay prior to ordering. ExerPlay shall not be liable for any 
loss caused by the timing of delayed shipments.

Billing and Payment Terms:
Current Customers: Unless otherwise negotiated and agreed upon, ExerPlay's payment terms are         Net 30 from the date of the invoice, 
with approved credit; and Net 45 for contracted projects. ExerPlay's process is to bill the customer when the equipment ships. Surfacing and 
installation are billed upon completion. Bonds are billed when ordered.  Late payments may be subject to finance fees and/or legal action.

New Customers:  New customers may be required to pay a deposit on equipment at time of order. Deposit amount to be determined, based 
on credit. The remainder of that equipment, including freight, will be billed when it ships. Surfacing and installation are billed upon 
completion. Bonds are billed when ordered.

If paying by credit card, there will be a 3.5% fee added to the invoice.

P.O. BOX 1160 Cedar Crest, NM 87008 1-800-457-5444 Exerplay.com Fax 505-281-0155
Page: 3 of 4

http://www.exerplay.com


Proposal

Q014233

Installation Terms:
If installation is included on the quote, the following guidelines must be followed:
1. It is recommended that any Landscape Structures Equipment be installed by a certified Landscape Structures installer, and that all other 
equipment be installed by a CPSI Certified installer. ExerPlay reserves the right to request proof of certification.
2. Playground equipment MUST be installed over ADA compliant wood fiber or rubber surfacing.  This area is not ADA compliant without 
surfacing and an accessible route up to and into the playground area.  Please contact us for more information.
3. Installation price does NOT include prevailing wages, Davis-Bacon wages, or TERO wages unless otherwise specified.  Any changes in wage 
requirements at time of order are subject to updated pricing.
4. Installation price is based on normal soil conditions. Unusual or hard dig soil conditions that require the use of a jack hammer, or other such 
equipment, will incur additional charges by reason of such conditions and supervisory fee, and for an extension of the time of completion. 
Installation price does not include removal of anything which may hinder installation of equipment, unless otherwise specified on our quote.
5. If Hard Dig conditions are known, please advise so we can quote accordingly to avoid any delays or additional fees. Hard Dig conditions will 
be considered anything that cannot be excavated with a standard Bobcat mounted hydraulic auger. Hard Dig conditions will require a change 
order at a Time & Material rate. If an auger truck is required to complete digging, it will be at the expense of the General Contractor or Owner, 
if a spoil report is not provided at the time of quoting.

6. Finish grade is to be provided by others prior to arrival of installer.
7. Installer must have free and clear access to the install location(s). The installer is not responsible for damage done to existing surfacing/
landscaping that may occur when equipment & vehicles are being used in the normal course of construction. Reasonable access to the job site 
for a Bobcat is assumed as a part of this quote.
8. Line-item pricing is for informational purposes only and is based upon being awarded the total project. All items are to be installed 
concurrently if specific areas are not ready for installation, and an additional mobilization fee will be required via Change order unless 
otherwise specified on the quote.
9. If any materials need to be unloaded on site by the installer, unloading must be coordinated at the same time as the installation. If special 
arrangements need to be made, an additional trip charge for unloading may apply.
10. Our installation team will call 811 to conduct a line location service; however, often-times they do not mark lines on the actual property 
where the installation will be done. The owner is responsible for blue-staking the job site and staking out any underground utilities prior to 
installation. Owner is responsible should damage occur.
11.Neither ExerPlay nor Installers are responsible for vandalism, theft of equipment or subsequent repairs or replacement. Security fencing 
can be provided upon request and added to the quote.
12. The job site MUST be ready, and area leveled, when the installer arrives to begin the job, unless specifically noted on the quote. Any 
downtime or site delays caused by Owner or General Contractor will incur additional fees.
13. If equipment is to be shipped to the installer’s yard, it will be held for a maximum of 6 months from delivery, with intent to install in that 
time frame; otherwise, storage fees may occur.

General Contractor is responsible for:
1. Adequate storage and layout area as well as security of equipment while on site.
2. Water, power, sanitary facilities, and trash container on site.
3. Free and clear vehicle access to site and all areas under the scope of work.
4. Movement of any utilities conflicting with the installation of the equipment (installer is not responsible for landscape irrigation).
5. Once the installers are on site, any delays or additional work incurred by the installation crew and caused by others (owners or other 
contractors) will be charged on a cost-plus basis.
6. Any additional costs, i.e. demolition, relocation, excavation, surfacing materials, and labor due to abnormal soil conditions, are not included 
in price.
7. Please notify ExerPlay of any changes immediately. If any changes are made which we are not aware of, and which alter the installation, 
then all additional costs will be passed on to the GC.

P.O. BOX 1160 Cedar Crest, NM 87008 1-800-457-5444 Exerplay.com Fax 505-281-0155
Page: 4 of 4

http://www.exerplay.com
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ALASKA EARLY EDUCATION PROGRAM STANDARDS 

Purpose 
The purpose of this document is to establish standards applicable to an early education program 
provided by a school district for children who are four and five years of age.  
 
The Alaska Early Education Program Standards are in two sections.  The first section addresses the 
requirements for school districts to receive formula funding for four- and five-year-old pre-elementary 
students. These requirements are outlined in the Alaska Reads Act adopted in 2022 and amended in 
2023 by AS 14.07.165(a). The second section is not required for formula funding but are critical 
components of quality early education programs. 
 
The two sections of the standards work in concert to provide the best possible early education programs 
for our students.  
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Summary 
Early education programs  

• provide quality early education and child development services, including for children 
with disabilities, that promote children's developmental growth for later success in 
school.  

• embeds responsive and effective teacher- child interactions.  
• implement an evidence-based curriculum, and screening and assessment procedures 

that support individualization and growth in the areas of development described in the 
State of Alaska Early Learning Guidelines (incorporated by reference in 4 AAC 60.170) 
and support family engagement in children's learning and development.  

• delivers developmentally, culturally, and linguistically appropriate approaches to 
learning science, physical skills, and creative arts that include language, literacy, 
mathematics, and social and emotional development. 

 

Section 1: Standards required to qualify for formula funding  
 

I. Learning Environment 
An early education program ensures teachers and other relevant staff provide responsive care, 
effective teaching, and an organized learning environment that promotes healthy development 
and children's skill growth aligned with the State of Alaska Early Learning Guidelines, including 
for children with disabilities. 

a. Teaching practices  emphasize nurturing and responsive practices, interactions, 
and environments that foster trust and emotional security.  

b. A program provides a well-organized learning environment. A well-organized 
learning environment includes: 

i. Developmentally appropriate schedules, lesson plans, and indoor and 
outdoor learning experiences provide opportunities for choice, play, 
exploration, and experimentation among a variety of learning, sensory, 
and motor experiences. 

ii. Teacher-directed and child-initiated activities, active and quiet learning 
activities, and opportunities for individual, small group, and large group 
learning activities. 

iii. Preschool Science of Reading components are integrated into daily 
activities. 

1. Oral Language 
2. Phonological awareness 
3. Print Knowledge 

c. An early education program class may have a maximum of twenty (20) children led 
by two teaching staff. A double session class may have a maximum of 17 children 
led by two teaching staff. 
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d. An early education program regularly serves four- and five-year-old children for 
a minimum of 10  hours per week. 

e. An early education program provides developmentally appropriate 
equipment, materials, supplies and physical space for indoor and outdoor 
learning environments. The physical space, equipment, materials and 
supplies must 

i. Include any accommodations needed to be accessible to children 
with disabilities. 

ii. Be periodically changed to support children's interests, development, and 
learning. 

f. An early education program implements snack and mealtimes in ways that support 
development and learning. Snack and mealtimes must be structured and used as 
learning opportunities that support teaching staff-child interactions and foster 
communication and conversations that contribute to a child's learning, 
development, and socialization. Programs are encouraged to meet this requirement 
with family style meals when developmentally appropriate. 

g. An early education program approaches routines and transitions between 
activities as opportunities for strengthening development and learning. 

h. A program recognizes physical activity as important to learning by integrating 
intentional movement and physical activity into curricular activities and daily 
routines. 

i. Through written policy and/or procedure, a program may not use physical activity as 
reward or punishment. 

 

II. Suspension and Expulsion 
DEED recognizes the importance of supporting social and emotional development and 
encourages programs to provide proactive supports as opposed to reactionary measures.  
 
A program will have written policy and/or procedure to ensure that: 

a. A program may not implement the exclusionary practice of expulsion; it may not 
unenroll a child because of a child’s behavior. 

b. A program shall prohibit or restrict use of the exclusionary practice of suspension 
due to a child's behavior. A suspension due to a child's behavior shall be temporary, 
shall comply with (d) of this section, and may only be used in circumstances 
involving a safety threat that cannot be reduced or eliminated by the provision of 
reasonable modifications. 

c. Before a program suspends a child or makes a suspension determination under (c) 
of this section, the program shall collaborate with a parent, engage with a mental 
health consultant, if available, and use appropriate community resources, such as 
behavior coaches, psychologists, or other specialists, as needed, to evaluate 
reasonable modifications that may alleviate the safety threat. 

d. When a program determines that a suspension is necessary, the program shall 
take the following steps during the suspension to help the child return to full 
participation in all program activities as quickly as possible while also ensuring 
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child safety: 
i. Continue to engage with the child's parent and a mental health 

consultant and continue to use appropriate community resources. 
ii. Develop a written plan to document the action and supports needed. 

iii. Determine whether a referral to the special education team for an 
eligibility evaluation is appropriate. 

For additional supports for social and emotional development, see Standard I Learning 
Environment, Standard III Curricula, Standard II Mental Health Consultation in Supplemental 
Section 2, and the State of Alaska Early Learning Guidelines. 

 

III. Curricula 
a. An early education program implements one developmentally appropriate 

evidence-based early childhood comprehensive curriculum that is aligned with the 
State of Alaska Early Learning Guidelines and is sufficiently content-rich to 
promote measurable progress toward development and learning. 

b. An early childhood program implements at least one early childhood pre-literacy 
curriculum that is based in science of reading and that is included on the DEED 
approved list. The comprehensive curriculum described in III.a may also serve as 
the literacy curriculum if it is included on the DEED approved list in III.b. 

c. The curricula that an early childhood program implements to achieve (a) and (b) of 
this section must: 

i. Be based on evidence and have standardized training procedures and 
curriculum materials to support implementation. 

ii. Have an organized developmental scope and sequence that include plans 
and materials for learning experiences based on developmental 
progressions and how children learn. 

d. An early education program implements continuous improvement of curricula 
through: 

i. Training and professional development. 
ii. Monitoring implementation fidelity. 
iii. Providing support, feedback, and supervision to educational staff. 
iv. Providing families opportunities to learn about and give feedback on 

curricula and instructional materials used in the program. 
e. A program may choose to make adaptations to a curriculum or a curriculum 

enhancement to meet the needs of a specific population of students. This standard 
does not refer to adaptations for individual students such as those required for 
special education. 

i. If significant adaptations are made: 
1. Districts must use an external early childhood education 

curriculum or content area expert to develop the adaptations.  
2. Adaptations must be culturally sensitive.  

ii. Before implementing an adaptation, a program must assess whether the 
adaptation adequately facilitates progress toward meeting school 
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readiness goals. 
iii. After implementing an adaptation, programs are encouraged to 

partner with outside evaluators in assessing the effectiveness of the 
adaptations. 

 

IV. Developmental Screening  
Using the DEED identified developmental screening tool and process helps programs to 
quickly determine whether a student is meeting expected milestones for their age or is at 
significant risk for a developmental delay. DEED is committed to providing programs with a 
tool that is in alignment with best practices and is proven to be accurate and effective.  
 

a. A program completes or obtains the DEED identified developmental screening 
within each child’s first 45 calendar days of attending the program.  

b. Through written policy and/or procedure a program will ensure that: 
i. Signed parental consent or non-consent is obtained before 

screening.  
ii. Screening results will be used solely as an indicator that formal 

evaluation is needed. Screening does not diagnose developmental 
delay.  

iii. Screening results will not be used to exclude children from initial or 
ongoing participation. 

 
c. Educational staff conducting the DEED identified developmental screening tool 

must have completed training offered by certified trainers. 
d. When a program serves a multilingual student, the program will ensure those 

conducting screening have sufficient skill level in the child's home language to 
accurately administer the screening. Programs will access an interpreter when 
necessary. 

e. If the DEED identified developmental screening tool was administered within 45 days 
of attendance by a different program (e.g. pediatrician’s office, Parents As Teachers, 
Head Start, Child Find Fair, etc.), that screening meets the requirement of (a) in this 
section.  The program should not duplicate screening.  Instead, the program must: 

i. Ensure that a copy of the screen is on file with the early education program. 
ii. Use the screening results to carry out (f) through (h) of this section. 

f. A program must ensure that teachers and parents discuss the purposes of 
screening, the results of a child’s screening, and corresponding recommendation(s) 
in a timely manner.  

g. If warranted through screening and additional relevant information, a program will 
use input from a parent and early childhood professionals such as the district’s lead 
teacher, a mental health consultant, or an early childhood special education 
professional to promptly and appropriately address any identified needs through: 

i. Referral to the district’s Special Education Program for a formal evaluation 
to assess the child's eligibility for Special Education services as soon as 
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possible; AND/OR 
ii. Identification of local agency(s) who provide behavioral health and other 

medical services related to child development. 
h. A program will partner with the child's parents and the relevant local 

agency(s) to support families through any formal developmental evaluation 
process.  

i. After completion of a formal developmental evaluation, the program will 
ensure that: 

i. When a child is determined to be eligible for Special Education 
services, the program will partner with parents and the Special 
Education team to assist in coordinating delivery of special education 
services. 

ii. When a child is determined to not be eligible for special education and 
related services, the program will use input from the district’s lead 
teacher, a mental health consultant, and/or early childhood special 
education professional to help the family identify community and medical 
supports to address the child's identified needs.  

j. Through written policy and/or procedure a program will ensure that if a child 
satisfies the definition of disability in 29 U.S.C. 705(9)(b) of the Rehabilitation Act, 
they may not be excluded from the program on-the-basis of disability.  

 
 

V. Assessment 
Early Education programs will use the DEED required early childhood assessment tool to provide 
ongoing information to evaluate the child's developmental level and progress towards outcomes 
aligned to the goals described in the Alaska Early Learning Guidelines. Teachers will use this on-
going information to make modifications to the classroom environment, routines, and activities 
to best suit each child’s needs and interests and to share relevant information with families.  

a. A program uses the DEED required early childhood assessment tool for each child. 
b. At a minimum, the DEED required early childhood assessment tool must be 

conducted in Fall and Spring annually. 
c. A program aggregates and analyzes student assessment data at least two times a 

year, including sub-groups, such as dual language learners and children with 
disabilities, as appropriate. 

d. A program must regularly gather child assessment information, on-going 
informal teacher observations, and additional information from family and 
staff. 

e. A program must regularly use formal and informal assessment information to 
support individualized learning and improve teaching practices. 

f. When a program serves a multilingual student, it will ensure assessment data 
reflects the child’s use and understanding of the home language in addition to 
English. Programs will access an interpreter when necessary. 

g. Through written policy and/or procedure a program will ensure that the use of 
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assessment items and data from any assessment authorized under DEED is not 
used for the purposes of ranking, comparing, or otherwise evaluating individual 
children or staff for purposes other than research, training, or technical 
assistance, and is not used for the purposes of providing rewards or sanctions.  

h. Through written policy and/or procedure a program must not use 
assessment results to exclude children from enrollment or participation. 

VI. Family Engagement 
An early education program must structure education and child development services to 
recognize a parent or guardian's role as their child’s first, most important, and lifelong 
educator. A program must make efforts to build responsive, respectful relationships with 
families and to include and engage a parents or guardians in a child's education. Family culture 
and values must be reflected in a child’s classroom environment and curriculum. 

a. A program must learn about each child and family's cultural background, traditional 
values, and heritage language, and integrate these into the curriculum: 

i.  A program that serves American Indian or Alaska Native children must 
integrate efforts to preserve, revitalize, restore, or maintain the tribal 
language into program services. 

ii. A program must use the cultural values and traditional knowledge of its 
students to plan the classroom environment. 

iii. A program must provide learning experiences that integrate the 
traditional knowledge of its students and that are organized around 
relevant place-based themes. 

iv. A program must offer opportunities for each child's parent(s), 
guardian(s), or other family member(s) to share their knowledge with the 
class or during group activities.  

b. A program must identify children whose family speaks a language other than 
English at home. When identified, the program will:  

i. Provide evidence based dual language learner teaching practices.  
ii. Make culturally and linguistically appropriate materials available to the 

student. 
c. Through written policy and/or procedure a program must ensure the program's 

settings are open to parents or guardians during program hours and family 
members have opportunities to volunteer.  

d. If a program serves a child whose home language is not English, the program must 
seek classroom volunteers who speak the child's home language. 

 
e. A program must ensure that teachers and parents have opportunities for ongoing 

communication about the child's routines, activities, and behavior at school and 
at home. 

f. A program shall offer the following opportunities for parent or guardian 
involvement and communication:  

i. Family conferences. 
1. Family conferences will be held as needed, but no less than two 
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times per school year.  
2. Family conferences will provide an opportunity to enhance the 

knowledge and understanding of teachers, staff, and a parent or 
guardian regarding the child's education and developmental 
progress and to discuss the purposes of and results of assessments.  

ii. Home visits. 
1. Teachers or other staff will provide the opportunity for a minimum 

of two home visits per school year, including one visit before the 
first day of class for the school year. 

2. Home visits may take place at a program site or another 
community location. 

 

 

 

  
 

VII. Continuous Quality Improvement 
a. At least annually, a program must implement a continuous quality improvement 

cycle that is focused on the early education program. 
b. The continuous quality improvement process will evaluate and inform one or 

more program need, for example: curriculum choice and implementation, 
teaching practices, professional development, program design, scope of service, 
etc. 

c. A program must implement a continuous quality improvement process that uses 
data to: 

i. Plan: Collect and analyze data to identify program strengths and needs and 
to set goals.  

ii. Do: Implement action steps and collect data throughout the cycle. 
iii. Study: Review and analyze data to evaluate progress towards goals. 
iv. Act: Refine and adjust practices based on findings.   

 

Section II: Supplemental Standards 
Implementation of this supplemental standard is not required to meet eligibility for formula 
funding. Section I and Section II together provide a framework for high quality early education 
programs. 

 

 

I.  Early Childhood Coaching 
An early childhood coaching system uses a relationship-based professional development 
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approach to increase the professional capacity of teaching staff.  This approach implements a 
cycle that includes goal setting, observation, action planning, reflection and feedback. Education 
staff will be provided with coaching opportunities that best meet their needs and preferences. 
Goals may address any area that would lead to improved student educational experience. 

a. A program will implement an evidence-based, coordinated coaching strategy for 
teachers and education staff.  

b. A program’s coordinated coaching strategy will: 
i.  Be facilitated by a trained and experienced early childhood coach. At a 

minimum, the coach must have: 
2. A baccalaureate in early childhood education or related field as 

defined by the Alaska SEED Registry with at least six credits in 
early childhood. 

3. Training or mentorship in relationship-based professional 
development. 

4. Training or experience in adult learning and in using assessment data 
to drive coaching strategies aligned with program performance goals. 

ii. Annually have the coach guides each staff member through a self-
assessment process to identify strengths, areas needing support, and 
appropriate level of coaching. 

v. Establish policies and procedures that ensure the coaching process 
does not inform the district’s staff evaluation process.  

vi. Align with the program’s school readiness goals, curricula, and other 
approaches to professional development. 

vii. Provide ongoing communication between the coach, program director, 
education director, teachers, and staff. 

II.  Mental Health Consultation 
Infant and Early Childhood Mental Health Consultation (IECMHC) is a prevention-based, indirect 
service that builds the capacity of educational staff to help support and sustain healthy social-
emotional development in early childhood classrooms. Effective consultants understand 
strategies for supporting children’s social-emotional development and focus on relationship-
building activities with consultees that facilitate the adoption of new practices. 

 
I. The mental health consultant will: 

(a) Utilize strategies including classroom observations and consultation with 
educational staff.  

(b) Address educational staff and student needs. 
(c) Assist educational staff to create physical and cultural environments that promote 

social-emotional functioning and positive mental health. 
(d) Assist parents and education staff to understand mental health and to access mental 

health interventions, if needed.  
(e) Assist the program to implement strategies to identify children with social-

emotional and mental health concerns, including internalizing problems such as 
appearing withdrawn and externalizing problems such as challenging behaviors. 
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(f) Assist the program by implementing strategies to support children with identified 
social-emotional and mental health concerns. 

ii) The mental health consultant will hold a master’s degree and a license as a mental health 
professional. 
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Glossary 
Coach: Early Childhood Program coaching is an interactive process of observation, discussion, 
and reflection in which the coach, trained in relationship based professional development 
(RBPD), guides staff as they grow towards achieving self-identified goals. 
 
Culturally Responsive: Showing respect for and recognition of the traditions, beliefs, languages, 
values, and practices of the local culture that has historically been present in the geographic 
area being served. AS 14.60.010 

DEED: Department of Education and Early Development 

Double Session: When there are two different sessions within the school day. For example, 
when there is morning class and an afternoon class. 

Education Staff: Includes certified teacher(s), paraprofessionals and any other paid staff working 
in the child’s learning environment. 

Evidence-based: Practices for teaching that are grounded in research and professional wisdom. 

Exclusionary Practices: Suspension and expulsion. 

Expulsion: 
a. Expulsion: Permanent removal or dismissal from the program.  
b. Soft expulsion: Practices that make it so that the program is not a viable or welcoming 

care arrangement for the family and leaves the family with little choice but to withdraw 
their child. 

Family Style Meals: When staff and children sit down together for a meal or a snack it provides 
an opportunity for children to build relationships with teachers and peers.  Providing this type of 
meal service, teachers can model and develop key concepts for children, for example: 

• Communication: Conversational turn taking, asking and answering questions, and 
labeling items. 

• Social skills: Using proper table manners, taking turns, and politely declining foods 
after trying them.  

• Motor skills: Appropriately holding and using utensils, pouring drinks, and opening 
packages. 

• Problem solving: Assisting with setting the table and clearing it after the meal. 

Family: the child’s primary caregiver(s). The person/people with whom the child lives and 
participates in family engagement activities. 

Multilingual: A student learning two or more languages, their home language not being 
English. 

Parent: The person or persons legally responsible for the student. The term parent is not limited 
to a biological parent. 
 
Suspension:  

a. In-school suspension: Practices that involve removing or excluding the child from the 

https://www.akleg.gov/basis/statutes.asp#14.60.010
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classroom. 
b. Out-of-school suspension: Practices that involve temporarily removing the child from the 

program.  

Teacher: Holds a valid Alaska teaching certificate and is responsible for the classroom program. 
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Petersburg School District 

Stedman Eaglets and Eagles  

Intervention and Support Strategies 
 

This document outlines research-based positive behavior strategies and developmental 
supports for Stedman Eaglet Preschool and Stedman Eagles K-5, part of the 
Petersburg School District (PSD).  

Petersburg School District Policy Goals 

The Stedman Eaglet and Eagles framework aligns with Program Standards by 
emphasizing proactive, restorative, and inclusive behavior supports. This plan 
integrates district-wide policies and early intervention practices to promote 
social-emotional growth, positive school culture, and equitable discipline practices. 

Research-Based Positive Behavior Strategies 

 
Emotional & Relational 
Support 

Classroom & Transition 
Supports 

Play & Behavior 
Supports 

Adults walk through 
transitions with children; 
pair students for 
transitions. 

Visual schedules and 
pre-teaching expectations; 
use transition signals 
(songs, lights dimming, 
count downs, timers, etc.). 

Playful transitions, 
non-verbal cues (thumbs 
up, smile), and leadership 
opportunities. 

Provide check-ins at 
beginning and end of day; 
increase 1:1 attention. 

‘Safe Space’ or ‘Cool 
Down Space’ for calming. 

Zones of regulation 
identification. 

Provide sensory areas; 
token board, sticker chart, 
tally post-it for 
reinforcement. 

Support separation from 
families with goodbye 
rituals and if needed 
visual caregiver pictures. 

Choice boards, shorter 
group times, and adult 
self-talk for 
problem-solving. 

Encourage peer 
interaction through shared 
materials and cooperative 
play and interactions. 

 

 



Developmental and Communication Supports 

 
The Petersburg School District supports children’s growth through structured 
communication, sensory, and social opportunities. Teachers and the school counselor 
collaborate to model language, teach self-regulation, and scaffold interactions across 
daily routines. 

Communication Motor & Sensory Cognitive & Literacy 

Model language slightly 
above child’s level; pair 
words with actions. 

Provide appropriate-sized 
seating and tools for 
toileting and self-care. 

Read repetitive stories; 
use as a whole class, 
CKLA Amplify or 
Heggerty. 

Increase adult support 
during peer interactions if 
needed. 

Provide sensory tools 
(yarn, velcro, putty, beads, 
heavy work) and 
movement breaks. 

In small groups or 1:1 use 
other interventions 
outlined on the MTSS 
Plan (DRIP). 

Use visual supports when 
needed. 

Adapt seating for stability 
(desk, wobble stool, cube 
chair, rocking chair). 

Focus on sounds that are 
outlined in Heggerty and 
CKLA.  

These strategies are designed to promote independence, self-regulation, and positive 
social-emotional development. The Petersburg School District encourages collaboration 
between educators, families, and the school counselor. 



Petersburg School District 

Stedman Eaglet and Eagles  

Suspension and Expulsion Procedures 

Purpose 

The Petersburg School District (PSD) is committed to ensuring that all students have 
equitable access to early learning in a supportive, inclusive, and developmentally 
appropriate environment. Stedman Eaglet and Eagle staff and leadership collaborate to 
promote positive behaviors and to address challenging behaviors through individualized 
support, family partnerships, and restorative practices consistent with district policy and 
state law. This procedure aligns with Petersburg School District’s BP 5030: School 
Discipline and Safety and AR 5030: School Discipline and Safety, which emphasize 
trauma-informed, culturally responsive, and equitable practices designed to maintain 
student safety and belonging (Petersburg City School District, 2022; 2005). 

Behavioral Supports and Response 

When a child exhibits challenging behaviors, the Stedman Eaglet and Eagles team 
works collaboratively with families to identify the underlying causes and develop 
supportive strategies. Educators and support staff use social-emotional learning (SEL) 
resources and proactive interventions to help students build self-regulation, empathy, 
and problem-solving skills. 

Staff respond to behaviors by: 

●​ Utilizing trauma-informed and restorative practices; 
●​ Implementing individualized interventions to close skill gaps; 
●​ Adjusting classroom environments and routines to reduce behavioral triggers; 
●​ Collaborating with the school counselor to support behavioral and emotional 

needs; 
●​ Maintaining communication with families throughout the process. 

Staff document all behavioral incidents, family contacts, and interventions in accordance 
with Program Standards. The documentation process ensures transparency, 
consistency, and alignment with PSD’s district-wide discipline and safety reporting 
requirements. 

Collaboration and Support 



PSD leadership collaborates directly with building principals to ensure that all children 
remain engaged in learning and are not suspended or removed from the program 
except in exceptional circumstances. Principals and staff have access to SEL tools, 
guidance, and strategies outlined in the Handbook. 

PSD outlines classroom and school-wide structures that promote a supportive 
environment for all learners. Each fall, the preschool team will complete a 
Beginning-of-Year Family Connection Visit for every enrolled child to build relationships, 
understand home environments, and strengthen communication. Additional home visits 
or parent-teacher conferences may occur throughout the year based on family or 
student needs. These interactions will be guided by culturally responsive and 
trauma-informed engagement practices. In addition, each fall and winter, the K-5 team 
will host Parent/Teacher Conferences for every enrolled student.  

Suspension 

The Petersburg School District strongly discourages the suspension of students due to 
behavioral challenges. When suspension is considered, it must meet the following 
conditions: 

●​ Suspension is used only as a safety response and/or last report and for the 
shortest time possible. 

●​ Time away from the classroom is used to plan for the child’s/students successful 
return, identify supports, and adjust instructional or behavioral strategies. 

●​ The school counselor collaborates with staff and families to identify community 
and school-based supports. 

●​ Upon return, a written plan may be put in place document agreed-upon support 
and next steps. See Behavioral Flow Chart and Discipline Grid in the appendix of 
the handbook for more detailed information.  

●​ Regular check-ins between staff and family are scheduled to ensure the plan 
remains effective and responsive. 

A Same-Day Family Meeting of Phone Call protocol may be initiated for any significant 
behavioral incident involving physical support, restraint, or a safety concern. The 
meeting may include the family, staff, and/or the school counselor to review the incident, 
identify root causes, co-develop a safety plan, and outline follow-up support before the 
student’s return to class. 

If at all possible prior or immediately following any suspension, staff may collaborate 
with the family, the school counselor, and itinerant specialists (e.g., speech-language 
therapist, occupational therapist, physical therapist, psychologist) to explore every 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1C_LF8ytfI73-BsWRE36VWmSnJlI2rQnjstdl7ALocts/edit?usp=sharing


possible 1:1 intervention, accommodation, or modification to avoid removal from 
instruction. 

Expulsion 

The Stedman Eaglet Preschool does not expel students. The Stedman Eagles K-5 
Programs will follow district BP and AR policies as written. PSD leadership and building 
administrators will exhaust all other options and available resources to support the 
student’s success before considering removal from any K-5 program. This includes, but 
is not limited to: 

●​ Developing individualized support and regulation plans in partnership with 
families and staff; 

●​ Referring to district or community-based intervention services for further support;​
Engaging the school counselor for case consultation and coordination of 
services; 

●​ Convening a multidisciplinary meeting when data indicates significant or ongoing 
behavioral needs; and 

●​ Initiating a referral to the special education team for evaluation when appropriate. 

If the special education team determines that the student requires intensive or tiered 
supports, a Behavior Intervention Plan (BIP) will be developed or updated to guide 
re-entry, ensure continuity, and promote long-term success. 

Tiered System of Social-Emotional and Behavioral Supports 

The Stedman Eaglets and Eagles utilizes a tiered framework to proactively teach, 
reinforce, and support positive social-emotional development. 

Tier I – Universal Supports: 

●​ Implement daily Second Step (Preschool) or WayFinder (K-5) curriculum lessons 
led by the teachers and/or school counselor.​
 

●​ Reinforce emotional regulation, friendship skills, and problem-solving through 
classroom routines and visuals.​
 

●​ Conduct universal social-emotional screenings (e.g., ASQ:SE-2) to identify early 
support needs. 

Tier II – Targeted Interventions: 



●​ Provide small-group or 1:1 reteaching of SEL lessons.​
 

●​ Schedule weekly/daily check-ins or counseling support for students showing 
emerging behavioral concerns.​
 

●​ Track progress through individualized observation notes and family 
communication logs. 

Tier III – Intensive Supports: 

●​ When safety or severe behavior concerns arise, provide individualized instruction 
in a separate, supportive environment or offer temporarily adjusted schedules for 
regulation, not as punishment.​
 

●​ Convene the multidisciplinary team to assess needs, review data, and create or 
update a Behavior Intervention Plan (BIP). 

Trimester data reviews will be conducted with the leadership team, counselor, and 
principal to evaluate progress, update interventions, and ensure continued alignment 
with PSD’s discipline and safety policies. 

Legal and Policy Alignment 

These procedures are grounded in the Petersburg School District’s BP 5030: School 
Discipline and Safety and AR 5030: School Discipline and Safety. These policies 
emphasize culturally responsive, trauma-informed practices, collaboration with families, 
and equitable access to education. Documentation, monitoring, and review processes 
will occur annually as part of PSD’s district-wide safety and discipline reporting cycle in 
compliance with Alaska Administrative Code 4 AAC 06.172 and Alaska Statute 
14.33.120. 

BP-5030 

AR-5030 

References 
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STEDMAN ELEMENTARY
BEHAVIOR FLOW CHART
STEDMAN ELEMENTARY
BEHAVIOR FLOW CHART

Is the behavior Teacher or
ADMIN/Office managed?

Reteach appropriate behavior to
meet classroom expectations.

 Teacher Document Minor Behavior

Teacher Managed

Please Note: Steps start over at the beginning of each Trimester.

The severity of a consequence may increase or decrease depending upon
aggravating and/or mitigating circumstances. 

What type of
behavior is it?

ADMIN/Office Managed

Minor 
Step #1 Major Step #1

Or 
Minor Step #4

Contact Parents
Develop ROCC Contract

Follow Flow Chart for discipline

Admin/Office Documents

Teacher
Managed
Behaviors

ADMIN/Office
Managed
Behaviors

Reteach PBIS lesson and Verbal
ROCC Reflection. 

Class Consequence and
Conference with student 

Teacher Document Minor Behavior

Minor 
Step #2

Major 
Step #2

Minor 
Step #3

Review written 
ROCC reflection sheet

and Contact home

 
Teacher Document Minor Behavior

Defiance/Refusal
(not completing

classwork, not following
direction)

Disrespect 
(talking back, tone)

Disrupt
(distracting others from

learning)

Physical Contact
(pushing, shoving,

kicking)

Observable Behavior
(running in the hallway,
poor line behavior, poor

bathroom behavior)

Weapons
(forgotten pocket knives

or bullets)

Abusive Language
(slander, taunting, verbal

attacks)

Fighting/Physical
Aggression

(with intent to do harm)

Leaving Designated
Area without
Permission

(classrooms or school
grounds)

Inappropriate Language
(cursing, name calling)

Bullying
(unkind acts or threats of

aggression)

Lying, Cheating, or
Theft

(repeated after 1st time))

Property Misuse or
Theft

(petty theft ONLY once
in a classroom)

Weapons/Dangerous
Items

(knives, bullets, lighters,
etc.)

Vandalism or Throwing
of Personal/School

Property

Contact Parents
Revise/Review ROCC Contract
Follow Flow Chart for discipline

Admin/Office Documents



Problem Behavior

STEDMAN ELEMENTARY
DISCIPLINE GRID

STEDMAN ELEMENTARY
DISCIPLINE GRID

When a student has progressed in the classroom behavior management plan to the
“ADMIN/Office Management” phase, the Counselor and Principal will use the following

framework as a guideline to navigating unwanted behavior. The severity of a consequence
may increase or decrease depending upon aggravating and/or mitigating circumstances. 

Bus incidents will be dealt with differently, see Stedman Discipline Grid.

ISS = In School Suspension. OSS = Out of School Suspension. 
After 2 offenses managed via an ADMIN/Office Referal, admin and teacher will discuss and implement an Individualized Behavior Plan
for Student. Also, at this time for the remainder of the current trimester, the student, will not have an opportunity to attend any
Extended Learning Opportunities. 
We want everyone to have fun and stay safe during extended learning opportunties, both inside and outside our building.
Extended Learning opportunities may include:
Guest Speakers, Substitutes, Pumpkin Patch, Caroling, Movies, Beachwalks, Muskeg Walks, Picnics, Town Walks, Petersburg Creek,
Stikine River, etc.

Disrespect

Class Disruption

Defiance/Refusals

Inappropriate
Language Toward

Staff/Students

Physical Aggression
Toward

Staff/Students

Bullying

Lying, Cheating,
Theft

Weapons, Dangerous
items, Vandalism,
Property Damage

Time out and written
reflection 
in office

Time out and written
reflection 
in office

Time out and written
reflection 
in office

Time out and written
reflection 
in office

Time out and written
reflection 
in office

Time out and written
reflection 
in office

Time out and written
reflection 
in office

Warning and written
reflection OR other action

at Counselor/Principal
discretion. 

Half day in office. 
Work completed before

returning. 
Lunch/Recess swap.

Half day in office. 
Work completed before

returning. 
Lunch/Recess swap.

Half day ISS. 
Work completed before

returning. 
Lunch/Recess swap.

Half day in ISS 
Work completed before

returning. 
Lunch/Recess swap.

OSS
Time to be determined

by Principal

Half day ISS 
Work completed before

returning. 
Lunch/Recess swap.

Half day ISS 
Work completed before

returning. 
Lunch/Recess swap.

OSS
Time to be determined

by Principal

Full day 
ISS or OSS 

Individualize Behavior Plan

Full day 
ISS or OSS 

Individualize Behavior Plan

Full day 
ISS or OSS 

Individualize Behavior Plan

Full day 
ISS or OSS 

Individualize Behavior Plan

Full day 
ISS or OSS 

Individualize Behavior Plan

Full day 
ISS or OSS 

Individualize Behavior Plan

OSS
Time to be determined

by Principal

1  Offensest 2nd Offense 3rd Offense

Half day ISS 
Work completed before

returning. 
Lunch/Recess swap.



Personnel Action Report for 2025-26 
March 17, 2026 

 
EMPLOYMENT OF CERTIFIED PERSONNEL 

 
 
 

RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT CERTIFIED PERSONNEL 
 

 
 
 

EMPLOYMENT OF CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL 
 
 
 

RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL 
 
 
 

Extra Duty Contracts 
 
Kaia Dahl Thomassen 
MS Volleyball Coach 
 
 

 
 
 
2025-2026 School Year 

Teachers 41.00 
Classified 31.00 
Principals 2.00 
District Administration/Exempt 
(Superintendant, Finance, Maintenance, 

Food Service, Board Admin, Special 

education, tech , athletics) 

8.00 
 

Total Employees 82 

 
 

 



Superintendent Report 
March 2026 

It is a busy time of year as we prepare to close out one school year while also planning ahead for the 
next. Spring is arriving and we’ve transitioned from our winter sports into our spring seasons. As 
always, the Petersburg community came out in full force to support and celebrate our PHS students 
during Homecoming against Wrangell. 

Even through the lingering snow, students can already be seen carrying their track and baseball gear, 
hopeful that the snow will soon melt. Middle school volleyball players are preparing for their upcoming 
games, and both our middle and high school Native Youth Olympics teams have been practicing hard. 
At the elementary level, students continue making strong progress in reading fluency and 
comprehension thanks to the dedication and commitment of our staff. 

Roof Project 
 By the time of the school board meeting, CBC should be fully demobilized and the roof project 
completed. The final vents have arrived and have been installed, and crews are currently finishing site 
cleanup. 

Petersburg Campus Security Upgrades 
 Representatives from Sampson Electric were onsite March 10–11 and met with Aaron, Jon, and me to 
review the scope of work and walk through the facilities. We expect to receive a follow-up site visit 
report along with their proposed project schedule. 

Staffing 
 We are currently in the process of hiring for several certificated positions. Principals have been 
reviewing applications and forming interview committees. At this time, we are advertising for three 
positions at the elementary level and three positions at the middle/high school level. 

Wellness 
 Our second annual staff Cornhole Tournament will be held Friday, March 13. This was a well-received 
event last year, and we are looking forward to another afternoon of friendly competition and staff 
camaraderie. 

Legislative Advocacy 
 There are a number of education-related bills under discussion during this legislative session. 
Education funding continues to be a major topic of conversation, and we are closely monitoring several 
bills that may impact our district. 

Principal Conn and I will represent Petersburg in Juneau later this month during the Alaska Council of 
School Administrators Legislative Fly-In. We will meet with our Southeast representatives as well as 
legislators from across the state to advocate for the educational needs of our students and district. 

I would also like to extend appreciation to Alice Cumps, Tim Shumway, and Tyler Thain for representing 
Petersburg at the NEA Legislative Fly-In last month and for their advocacy efforts on behalf of our 
schools. 

HB 12, Free Breakfast and Lunch in Public Schools - Sponsors Dibert, Burke, Edgmon, Galvin, 
Himschoot 
● Require the state to fund free breakfast and lunch for any public-school student who requests a 
meal. 

https://qdtukvxab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001ofcqQie2IsPZr_z_aHQoKSgKQdKcYeNFG5kNHOpdnf7D-8Pzz8AxYLlkrkZ3QKGcSSyeVEiwbJA2rGRkSEziDpj7iWAB8P5JL_HazSRZpcvL1ai4d9KCvjirP7BWLwcxyr0T5dZ48f_XCHhP-uOyFIZDfQ302GnmumCZUZ96Du9CvITMqD45ielPXbasKC26BwNAf36oRufbCkGbtvF2UQ==&c=k_tcUKzSiBHbxi5sBVo-gG1gVMsw9Cr-5q79Wy68JfpccDOBKR9x2w==&ch=11vnjApQsye8mizV1AoL5P5me-48Aw3ngLw3_4mnCcpC5P2imUwFPA==


HB 78 Retirement Systems - Sponsor House Finance 
● Would create a pension for teachers hired after 2006 and for all new employees. 
HB 152 Education Tax- Sponsors Galvin, Mina, Himschoot, Gray, Fields 
● Establish a $150 head tax for all individuals who earn a wage or has self-employed net earnings 
in Alaska to fund public education. 
● Add a 4% income tax on individuals with an income exceeding $150,000 as an individual or 
$300,000 as a couple filing jointly. 
HB 187 School Nutrition/Meal: Prohibit Food Dyes - Sponsor Wielechowski 
HB 231, Teacher Retention, Retirement - Sponsors Burke, Hall 
● Add information on teacher and paraprofessional working conditions to DEED's annual report to 
the legislature based on exit interviews 
● Increase state funding for the federal E-Rate program to one gigabit per second 
● Require DEED to provide financial planning, and retirement training for teachers and paras and 
to support principal and superintendent mentoring programs 
● Create an educator housing subsidy grant program 
● Add international accrediting associations to be accepted by the department for teacher 
certificates 
● Allow public employees to remain in PERS after becoming certified teachers 
● Add recruitment and retention bonuses for teachers and paras between $5,000 and $15,000 
HB 237 Mathematics Instruction - Sponsor Underwood 
HB 240 Schools: Digital Harassment and Nonconsensual Digital - Sponsor Nelson 
HB 248 Correspondence Study Program Assessment- Sponsor Galvin 
HB 261 ADM Average- Sponsor Story 
HB 288 Local Contributions by School Districts - Sponsor Fields 
HB 333 Technical Readiness and Career Training – Sponsor Bynum 
HB 339 Personal Finance Program in Schools – Sponsor Costello 
HB 358 Career and Technical Education Grants - Sponsor Elam 
● Establish a statewide Career and Technical Education (CTE) Mobility Grant Program 
● Provide grants to host districts for student participation costs, performance-based incentives, 
and facility/equipment modernization 
● Require collaboration between the Department of Education and Labor to expand 
pre-apprenticeship and work-based learning opportunities for secondary students 
HB 365 Scholarship Granting Organizations – Sponsor Bynum 
HB 374 Base Student Allocation - Sponsor House Education 
● Proposes to raise the BSA by $630, from $6,660 to $7,290 
HJR 28, Support Kids Online Safety Act 
● Urge the U.S. Congress and the President to pass the Kids Online Safety Act to strengthen 
protections for minors on social media and other online platforms. 
HJR 39 Waive Visa Fees for Teachers - Sponsor Galvin 
● Urge the federal government to waive the new $100,000 annual H-1B visa fee for educators 
hired in Alaska 
● Seeks to help Alaska school districts address ongoing teacher shortages, particularly in rural 
areas 
● Aims to prevent districts from facing the choice of paying millions in visa fees or losing 
approximately 500 international teachers currently working in Alaska schools 
SB 20 CPR Curriculum - Sponsors Gray-Jackson, Claman, Tobin, Kawasaki 
SB 23- Civics Education - Senators Stevens, Gray-Jackson, Tobin, Kaufman, Tilton, Claman, Stedman, 
Rauscher, Giessel, Cronk, Kawasaki, Wielechowski, Yundt 
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● Require the state to develop a comparative government and civics curriculum and assessment, 
including a 100-question test based on the U.S. naturalization exam 
● Mandate students complete a civics course and pass a civics assessment or project-based 
assessment to graduate high school 
● Create a seal of civic readiness for students who demonstrate high civic proficiency 
SB 93 Early Education Programs - SponsorTobin 
● Count students in approved district-wide early education programs as a full ADM student 
instead of .5 ADM for funding purposes 
● Repeal Pre-K Program sunset clause 
● Repeal limit on state funding for approved Pre-K programs 
SB 198 PRS/TRS Retirement & Medical Eligibility – Sponsor Kaufman 
SB 204 Sub Teaching; School Board Eligibility - Sponsor Cronk 
SB 206 School Suicide Polices; Firearm Storage - SponsorTobin 
SB 209 Grad Requirements & Proficiency Tools - Sponsor Bjorkman. 
● Require social studies to be include in high school graduation requirements to include civics, the 
history of the United States, and state history 
● Require DEED to adopt performance standards and tool in grades 8-12 for the subjects of 
economics, language arts, math, science and social studies. 
● Require amend high school graduation requirements to 4 units of language arts, 4 units of social 
studies ( to include US history, State History, civics and economics) 
● Applies to students graduating on or after January 1, 2030 
SB 210 Indigenous Cultural Heritage Education - Sponsor Tobin 
SB 228 Public Schools; Opioid Awareness Program - Sponsor Rauscher 
SB 238, Library Materials Policies; Censorship - Sponsor Kawasaki 
● Establish statewide policies protecting access to library materials in public and school libraries, 
prohibit censorship based on viewpoint, origin, race, gender sexuality, religion, or politics 
● Create formal procedures for challenging library materials while requiring that materials remain 
available during review and limiting removal to narrow obscenity standards 
● Provides affirmative legal defenses and a private right of action for librarians, students, parents 
authors, and publishers when government entities censor materials or discipline employees for refusing 
to censor 
SB 247 - Generated Obscene Child Sex Abuse Material –Sponsor Kiehl 
SB 267 – Public School Finance; Data Internet Website – Sponsor Bjorkman 
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https://sffemrfab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001F9VlBDtYZUG6w-ij6n5GKoY5PFE403asTE6mi5w1mwRfCtRJreUu6d5d1B3ckqH7Rnshcz_cHoyD4KmrCReN6U6K3O1JuJ6_8I7oaR5NfZifWh___U_OuljEcjshVyHO7ZLPR4z6Kwc545N7Gc2qi3S6jlkQ2ZBd2tDz6jO6depm5hdjetl58JnSvmfT2aTAZpXeTcUkbnvV0ayBhb_p-Q==&c=_rT0EBNXvlTqpY_NpXw9BQ12X37Eh15txt46_Y6VOP74mWSWGf_d4w==&ch=lPebYo5fk4BqZ97E6-S0MrAP40LrGbvv3tP55HlabdBiciOHVnaOcA==
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Imagine. Believe. Achieve. 

 
 
The following represents the draft recommendation the Petersburg School District Facilities 
committee recommends the board of education approve for submission once the application process 
opens. 
 
Petersburg Borough School District  
FY 2028-2033 Six- Year Capital Improvement Plan 
 
 

District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose 

Project Title and Description SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

1 C Petersburg High School/Middle School Entry and Security 
Renovation 
This project renovates approximately 2,400 square feet of the 
front office and administrative area at Petersburg High 
School/Middle School.  The renovation is driven by the need to 
enhance entry security and provide ADA-compliant 
accessibility for students, staff, and visitors.  The work 
included site preparation, slab infill, and minor demolition 
activities, including removal of walls, flooring, ceiling grid, and 
selected mechanical and electrical components.  Interior 
improvements include new framing, doors, windows, 
casework, and partitions.  The mechanical scope includes 
plumbing fixtures upgrades, HVAC diffusers, hydronic heating 
elements, and a range hood system.  Electrical work includes 
updated lighting, power distribution, fire alarm modifications, 
telecom/data cabling, and integration of DDC controls.  The 
project concludes with new flooring, ceiling finishes, and 
complete interior painting.  
* Completed Summer 2025*  
* Will ask for recalculation of DEED scoring*  

X $1,700,000 

2 C Petersburg Aquatic Center Sewer Line Repair 
This project addresses sanitary sewer failures at the 
Petersburg Aquatic Center, primarily affecting the family, 
women’s, and men’s locker rooms.  Due to differential 
settlement beneath the slab, multiple pipe separations and 
blockages have occurred, causing sewage backups and foul 
odors.  The work includes replacement of failed horizontal 
waste lines and reconnection of detached floor drains.  Two 
repair approaches have been developed: tunneling beneath 
the slab to access and replace piping while minimizing facility 
disruption, or slab removal and interior demolition to access 

X $1,213,760 



damaged systems from above.  Repairs will restore drainage 
function and prevent future failures.  
*Project should be substantially complete by time of 
submission*   
 

3 C Petersburg Campus Security Upgrades 
The Petersburg Campus Security Upgrades project will 
enhance campus-wide safety and accessibility through 
comprehensive improvements to building entry points and 
interior security systems.  The scope includes replacing 
exterior doors across the middle school, high school, and 
elementary buildings, integrating them into a new electronic 
access control system.  Work includes installation of card 
readers, electrified door strikes, request-to-exit devices, 
lockdown alarms and intercom system upgrades.  The main 
entry will be reconfigured with improved sightlines and 
protective barriers.  Interior classroom doors and key student 
spaces will be upgraded for ADA accessibility, and all systems 
will be unified through centralized access management 
software.  
*Work occurring Summer of 2026* 

X $1,500,000 

4 C Petersburg Gym Sewer Line Repair 
The project generally consisted of the removal and 
replacement of a failed sewer line located beneath the indoor 
concrete slab floor.  The scope extended into adjoining rooms 
containing plumbing fixtures, where work was performed as 
necessary to complete the system replacement.  
Approximately 200 linear feed of sanitary sewer piping was 
removed and replaced with new piping meeting current code 
requirements. 
During the course of construction, care was taken to preserve 
existing wall and ceiling finishes.  All disturbed finishes were 
restored to match original conditions to the greatest extent 
feasible.  However, all floor finishes in affected areas required 
full replacement due to the extent of slab penetration and 
removal.  Temporary protection and dust control measures 
were implemented throughout the work to minimize 
disruption to surrounding spaces.   
* Projected was completed in 2023?* 

 $501,316 

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​           FY 2028 Total  $4,715.06 
 
 

District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose 

Project Title and Description SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

5 C Petersburg District Wide Exterior and SubStructure  $1,772,860 



Repairs 

This project addresses exterior structural and foundation 
deficiencies identified through the district’s facility condition 
survey across multiple school buildings, including the 
elementary school, middle/high school, vocational building, 
and district support structures. The work includes 
improvements to piling and foundation systems to strengthen 
beam connections, stabilize floor structures, and correct areas 
of settlement. Drainage improvements will also be 
implemented beneath select buildings to direct water away 
from foundations and improve under-building ventilation. 

Additional work includes repair or replacement of 
deteriorated exterior structural components such as exposed 
beams, walkway canopies, siding, decks, and elevated 
walkway sections. Exterior access elements including stairs, 
railings, and ramps will be repaired or reconstructed to 
address code deficiencies and improve safety. These 
improvements will protect building structural systems, reduce 
moisture intrusion, and ensure safe and compliant access to 
district facilities. 

     

 
 

District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose 

Project Title and Description SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

6 C Petersburg Campus HVAC and Electrical Upgrades 
 
This project addresses district-wide HVAC and electrical 
system deficiencies identified in the Petersburg School District 
Facility Condition Survey.  The work will replace aging 
mechanical equipment, upgrade heating and ventilation 
systems, modernize building automation controls, and 
improve electrical systems that support HVAC operations and 
facility lighting.  
 
Major improvements include replacement of end-of-life 
ventilation units and fans, upgrades to hydronic heating 
distribution systems and circulation pumps, conversion of 
pneumatic controls to modern direct digital controls (DDC) 
and associated electrical upgrades for building automation, 
lighting and system reliability.  These upgrades will improve 
indoor air quality, energy efficiency and system reliability 
while extending the service life of district facilities and 
reducing long-term maintenance costs. 

 $10,174,953 
 
HVAC 
Elementary 
$827,477 
MS/HS 
$7,185,015 
Vocational 
$157,943 
 
Electrical 
Elementary 
$353,712 
MS/HS 
$1,053,758 
Vocational 
$477,817 
District 
$119,231 



     

 
 

District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose 

Project Title and Description SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

7 C Petersburg Roof Repair and Replacement- Vocational 
Building and District Office 

This project addresses roofing and canopy deficiencies 
identified through the district’s facility condition survey 
across multiple district buildings, including the elementary 
school, vocational building, and district office.. The work 
focuses on structural improvements to pitched roofs and 
exterior canopies to address deterioration, structural loading 
concerns, and identified code deficiencies. 

The scope includes replacement of deteriorated roof 
sheathing, structural trusses, and metal roofing systems 
where required. Roof assemblies will be upgraded to meet 
current snow load and seismic requirements, and 
improvements will be made to roof ventilation, soffits, and 
vapor barrier penetrations to protect the roof structure and 
insulation systems. Additional work includes repair and 
reinforcement of exterior canopy structures, including column 
repairs, improved framing connections, and structural tie-ins 
to adjacent buildings to prevent separation during wind or 
seismic events. Certain entrance canopies will be 
reconstructed with permanent foundations designed to meet 
current loading requirements. 

These improvements will restore the structural integrity of 
district roofing and canopy systems, reduce the risk of 
moisture intrusion, and ensure the facilities meet current 
structural and life-safety requirements. 

 $3,258,958 
 
Elementary 
$41,014 
MS/HS 
$34,992 
Vocational 
$2,664,583 
District 
$518,009 

     

 



​Elementary Report​
​Tuesday, March 17th​

​1.​ ​Shout Outs!​
​2.​ ​What has happened?​

​a.​ ​School Improvement Meeting​
​b.​ ​CKLA Amplify Professional Development​
​c.​ ​Job Postings: Elementary Teaching​

​i.​ ​So far, 1 applicant for Gen. Ed (2nd/3rd Grade)​
​ii.​ ​So far, 1 applicant for SPED​

​iii.​ ​Mrs. Lenhard was an Internal Transfer to Library​
​iv.​ ​Mrs .Midkiff was an Internal Transfer to Rdg. Interventionist​

​d.​ ​Conference Attendance:​
​i.​ ​PreK=100%,K-=100%, 1=100%, 2=93% (-1), 3=93%(-3), 4=83%(-5), and​

​5=90%(-4)​
​ii.​ ​Total 200 out of 213 = 94%​

​3.​ ​25-26 Enrollment​
​a.​ ​PreK =  8, K = 29, 1 = 21, 2 = 44, 3 = 41, 4 = 30, 5 = 41​
​b.​ ​Total = 214​

​4.​ ​26-27 Projected PreK-5 Enrollment​
​a.​ ​Projected PreK = 15​
​b.​ ​Projected Kinders = 29​
​c.​ ​Projected PreK-5 Enrollment = 207​

​5.​ ​Important Information to Know​
​a.​ ​Hiring Season is upon us!​

​6.​ ​Focus​
​a.​ ​ADM for Preschool​
​b.​ ​Preschool Program Implementation​

​i.​ ​Thank you for offering Feedback, Comments, and Concerns to our EEP​
​Funding Goal: Screening and Assessment​

​c.​ ​Legislators Conversations (State and National)​
​i.​ ​Advocated and Told Personal Stories for:​

​1.​ ​H1B Visa’s​
​2.​ ​Medicaid​
​3.​ ​Nutrition​
​4.​ ​Title Funds​
​5.​ ​Mental Health​
​6.​ ​Nursing​

​d.​ ​School Improvement Data Collection​
​e.​ ​Balancing Budget​
​f.​ ​Migrant Events​
​g.​ ​PLC’s (Planning and Facilitating)​

​7.​ ​What is to come?​
​a.​ ​Wrapping up FY26 Budget​



​b.​ ​Interviews for 2nd/3rd Grade Teachers​
​c.​ ​Alaska Legislative Fly-in​
​d.​ ​CLSD Grant Wrap-up​

​Our elementary schedule operates within a fixed number of daily minutes that are fully​
​allocated to required instructional blocks, intervention services, student support routines,​
​and operational procedures. Core literacy and math instruction occupy a significant​
​portion of each day, alongside mandated intervention time, transitions, lunch/recess, and​
​specials. There is virtually no unassigned instructional time remaining.​

​Under Alaska law, grades K–3 must meet annual and daily instructional hour​
​requirements, while also carrying the most intensive foundational literacy and early​
​intervention mandates. Although K–3 has the lowest annual hour requirement, these​
​grades face the highest academic and documentation demands. Currently, elementary​
​students attend the same daily hours as secondary students, despite differing structural​
​requirements.​

​As a result, there is no dedicated time available within the existing schedule for targeted​
​science or social studies instruction without reducing other required components of the​
​day. This is not a matter of prioritization, but a structural time-capacity limitation within​
​state requirements and existing mandates.​

​Proposed legislation, such as House Bill 237, would further reduce scheduling flexibility by​
​increasing required math structures and intervention obligations, adding additional​
​pressure to an already fully allocated schedule.​

​The elementary master schedule is operating at full capacity. Any addition of instructional​
​mandates would require the removal or reduction of existing required components.​



Principal’s School Board Report
Mitkof Middle School/Petersburg High School
3/11/26

• The Social Studies curriculum is in final draft form. An electronic copy will be forwarded 
to the board.

• Finalizing orders for curriculum materials is underway. In only two areas are non-
supplementary materials being purchased. This will be textbooks for 6th and 7th grade 
courses. The remainder of expenditures will be in teacher support materials and 
supplements.

• We are still attempting to interview and hire for open positions in the HS and MS. This 
process can create a need to rearrange some assignments between the schools for the 
instruction of certain classes. As a result, scheduling of classes for HS and MS is an 
ongoing process that will take a little while longer.

  Student Counts:  MMS = 121
         PHS = 141



                                                                 
 

Department of Activities & Athletics 
PO Box 289 Petersburg, AK 99833 

877.526.7656 
 

PHS & MMS Activities & Athletics – Board Report - March – 2026 
 
 
PHS Basketball, Cheer, Pep Band, Dance 
Students represented our community amazingly at the Region 5 Tournament. Our entire group 
along with Wrangell HS received the Sportsmanship Award for the Tournament. Great group of 
people to help all our games this season and thank you to the community for supporting our 
programs! 
 
PHS Baseball, Track & Field, MS Volleyball, and Native Youth Olympics have begun! 
 
Golden Ticket 
Moving to a Golden Ticket system prior to every activity beginning in order to make sure each 
participant has their forms complete. It is working well so far to ensure that we have all proper 
forms completed prior to students participation in an activity. 
 
BigTeams 
BigTeams will be moving to Arbiter next school year for student activity forms and eligibility. 
We will have a better idea of what this looks like for MS and HS Activity Registration. We 
should have an idea of what the system will look like in the next few months. At Fall 
Registration, Lori and I will be around to get as many students registered for activities for the 
year on the system.  
 
 
 
 
Upcoming Home Events 
April 10-11 Home Native Youth Olympics Event Frida & Saturday 
April 17-18 MMS Stikine Volleyball Championship Tournament 
 



March 2026- Food Service Board Report - Director Johnson McIntosh 
 
Food Service:   

●​ SY 2025/2026 Full administrative All Programs  
○​ Administrative Review is over and all corrective actions have been 

completed 
●​  

 
●​ Local Procurement 

○​ SY24 1.4% of food purchased was considered local 
○​ SY25 11.58% of food purchased was considered local  

 
●​ Grants: 

○​ Culinary Arts Grant- collaboration between Culinary classes and food 
service- Culinary arts classes will get $3,500 to spend on supplies and 
goods to create recipes that can be utilized in the food service program 

○​ Farm to School Grant- For the teen Health fair we will have a station that 
will highlight Alaska Grown items for students to try. There will be the 
potential for take home recipe kits as well.  
 

●​ After School Meals 
○​ Higher participation in secondary school this year  

 
●​ Hydroponic systems in full bloom  

○​ 9 lbs of lettuce harvested March 16th  
 

Wellness Team:  
●​ Teen Health Fair May 8th 2026 

 
Migrant Education 

●​ 92 enrolled migrant students 
●​ Parent Survey out now 
●​ Spring Literacy underway for books from Singlee Alley  
●​ Vonda is offering Tutoring 

 



Technology Department Board Report 

February 13 – March 11, 2026 

Each click, tap, and swipe — make it count. 

Technology Snapshot 

Cybersecurity: No critical vulnerabilities identified in the latest CISA Cyber Hygiene scan 

Support Activity: 92 technology support requests resolved during February 13th-March 11th 

Family Communication: 83% staff active in ROOMS | 82% guardian activation | 89% monthly guardian engagement 

District Technology Dashboard 

Highlights Operations Planning & Improvements 

Cybersecurity Status Technology Support Security Camera Expansion 

The latest CISA Cyber 
Hygiene scan found no 
critical vulnerabilities or 
exposed high-risk services. 

The Technology Department 
processed 92 support 
requests during February, 
including classroom support, 
device troubleshooting, and 
network connectivity 
assistance. 

Two additional elementary 
school cameras will be 
installed along Dolphin 
Street during spring break. 

School–Family 
Communication 

Classroom Technology 
Support 

Equipment Lifecycle 
Management 

The ROOMS platform 
continues to expand with 
strong staff and family 
engagement across the 
district. 

Ongoing support includes the 
deployment of instructional 
software, the setup of 
classroom technology, and 
assistance with digital learning 
platforms used by staff and 
students. 

The district will use Apple’s 
recycling program to recycle 
older equipment for free. 



System Reliability Student Information Systems Freshman Device 
Evaluation 

Additional UPS battery 
backup systems are 
being installed to protect 
critical technology 
infrastructure. 

The Technology staff worked 
with PowerSchool support to 
review the automated parent 
notification behavior. 

The district is evaluating 
Apple’s new education 
device, the Neo, for the 
upcoming freshman 1:1 
program. Early testing 
indicates possible cost 
savings. 

 
Cybersecurity Monitoring Network Infrastructure 

Planning 

 
Routine monitoring ensures 
district systems remain secure 
and aligned with recommended 
cybersecurity practices. 

The district continues the 
E-Rate bidding process for 
internet services and internal 
network upgrades. 

Overview 

During this reporting period, the Technology Department continued to support district operations by maintaining 
reliable systems, assisting staff and students with instructional technology, strengthening cybersecurity protections, 
and coordinating with vendors. 

Cybersecurity 

External cybersecurity monitoring continues to show a strong security posture for district systems. The most recent 
CISA Cyber Hygiene scan identified only a low-severity informational item and no critical vulnerabilities or exposed 
high-risk services.  

Classroom & Instructional Technology 

Technology staff continues to support classroom technology across all schools, including instructional software 
deployment, device troubleshooting, classroom technology configuration, and assistance with digital learning platforms 
used by teachers and students. 

The district is also evaluating Apple’s new education device, the Neo, as a potential option for the upcoming 
freshman 1:1 program. Early testing indicates the device may provide modest cost savings while maintaining 
compatibility with the district’s Apple ecosystem. 



Communication Systems 

Use of the ROOMS messaging platform continues to grow and is becoming the district’s primary tool for 
school-to-family communication. Current engagement indicators show strong staff adoption and consistent family 
participation. The district is aware of notification issues in the mobile app and is working with Apptegy support to 
resolve them and improve reliability. 

Daily Operations 

The Technology Department processed 92 technology support requests during February, including classroom 
assistance, device troubleshooting, network connectivity support, and account management. 

Upcoming Work 

During spring break, the Technology Department will complete several infrastructure improvements, including installing 
two additional elementary school security cameras along Dolphin Street, expanding battery backup systems for critical 
equipment, and recycling older technology equipment through Apple’s e-waste recycling program. The department is 
also coordinating with Samson Electric on the Petersburg Campus Security Upgrades project. Recent onsite 
meetings with the project team discussed network requirements and access control installations. District network 
documentation has been provided to support planning for each connection point and location, and the team is 
identifying action items that can be completed remotely as the project moves forward. 

 

 

 



Policy
Formally 
Adopt? Summary of changes 

Grammatical changes only. 
BP 4117.6,  BP 4119.11/4219.11/4319.11,  E 4119.21, BP 4119.41/4219.41/4319.41, E 4119.42/4219.42/4319.42



BP 4115 -– CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL - EVALUATION/SUPERVISION 
Note:  AS 14.20.149 requires school districts to have a certificated employee evaluation 
system.  The School Board is required to consider information from students, parents, 
community members, classroom teachers, affected collective bargaining units, and 
administrators in the design and periodic review of the system.  The evaluation must be based 
on observation of the employee in the employee’s work place.  In addition, the law mandates a 
number of requirements for the system including the establishment of district performance 
standards, a minimum number of evaluations each year, the preparation and implementation of 
a plan of improvement, and opportunity for students, parents, community members, teachers, 
and administrators to provide information on the performance of the person being evaluated. 
Department of Education and Early Development regulations require a district’s certificated 
employee evaluation system to evaluate a teacher or administrator’s performance on applicable 
professional content standards as exemplary, proficient, basic, or unsatisfactory.  In addition, 
overall performance must be evaluated with these same four ratings.  No later than July 1, 
2016, a district shall adopt for teachers and administrators standards for performance based on 
student learning data. 4 AAC 04.205. A district shall report to the department not later than 
September 15th of each year evaluation results as to tenured and non-tenured teachers, 
administrators and special service providers and performance levels, as prescribed in 4 AAC 
19.055.The Educator Evaluation regulations are found at 4 AAC 19.010-19.099. 

The School Board believes that evaluations can provide important information relevant to 
employment decisions, can help staff improve their professional skills, can improve the 
effectiveness of instruction, and raise student achievement levels.  In accordance with the 
district’s certificated employee evaluation system, the Superintendent or designee shall evaluate 
certificated personnel annually, including teachers, administrators, and special service 
providers.  The evaluation system shall evaluate whether the certificated employee is exemplary, 
proficient, basic, or unsatisfactory on applicable content standards and in overall 
performance.  The district’s certificated employee evaluation system will incorporate those 
procedures and mandates required by law.  
The district shall provide annual in-service training to all certificated employees subject to the 
evaluation system.  The training will assure inter-rater reliability and address the evaluation 
procedures, the standards used by the district in evaluating performance, and other information 
that may be helpful to a thorough understanding of the evaluation system.  
Individuals conducting an evaluation must hold a type B administrator certificate or be a site 
administrator under the supervision of a person with a type B certificate, be employed by the 
school district as an administrator, and complete training in the use of the district’s evaluation 
system. 
A certificated employee has a right to timely comment within 10 days on the evaluation and may 
not be retaliated against for doing so.  
The certificated employee evaluation system will be periodically reviewed.  The district will 
consider input from students, parents, community members, classroom teachers, affected 
collective bargaining units, and administrators.  The district will make a form, template, or 
checklist that the district uses in the evaluation of certificated employees available to the public, 
including posting the form, template, or checklist on the district’s website..  The posting will 
explain how the district has considered the input of these groups in the design of the evaluation 
system. 
(cf. 4116 - Probationary/Permanent Status Nontenured/Tenured) 



(cf. 4117.4 - Dismissal) 
(cf. 4117.6 - Nonretention) 
(cf. 4315.1 - Competence in Evaluation of Teachers) 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.20.149 Employee Evaluation 
14.08.111 Duties 
14.14.090 Duties of school boards 
23.40.070 Declaration of policy (PERA) 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 19.010-4 AAC 19.099  Evaluation of professional employees 
4 AAC 04.200 Professional content and performance standards 
4 AAC 04.205 District performance standards 

Revised  3/201712/2025 
9/92 

AASB Policy Reference Manual 

  



 

BP 4117.2/4217.1/4317.2 - CERTIFICATED ALL PERSONNEL – 
RESIGNATION 
 
Note: The following sample policy sets forth two options regarding authority to accept 
resignations and should be revised as needed. 

 
OPTION 1 
The Superintendent or designee is authorized to accept the written resignation of any employee 
on behalf of the School Board, and the resignation shall become effective immediately upon 
acceptance by the Superintendent or designee. A resignation presented to and accepted by the 
Superintendent or designee may not be withdrawn by the employee. 
 
OPTION 2 
Resignations shall be submitted in writing and directed to the School Board in care of the 
Superintendent. The employee shall specify the requested date of resignation. The Board shall 
fix the effective date of resignation which may not be later than the close of the school year. 
The resignation does not become effective until it has been formally approved by the Board and 
may be withdrawn by the employee prior to Board action. 
 

Note: The Alaska Professional Teaching Practices Commission recommends that districts 
adopt a policy which addresses the situation of a teacher's request to resign during the teacher's 
contract term, or abandoning the position without notice. The PTPC further recommends a 
policy that addresses what procedures the school district will follow when recruiting a teacher 
currently under contract with another district, including a teacher who has not obtained a 
written release from that district. The PTPC will implement possible sanctions against a teacher 
who unilaterally breaches his or her employment contract. The following language can be 
revised to reflect your district's needs. 

 
A certificated staff member should provide notice as early as possible to the district when the 
staff member knows that he or she does not plan to return for the following school year. The 
district [OPTION: will OR may] agree to release a certificated staff member who has signed a 
contract, provided notice is given to the district, in writing, post-marked [OPTION: thirty 
calendar days prior to the staff member's first contract day of the school year OR on or before 
June 30th]. 
 
If a request to release a certificated staff member from his or her contract is made [OPTION: 
when fewer than thirty calendar days remain before the staff member's first contract day, or 
anytime thereafter OR after June 30th], the district will consider filing a Professional Teaching 
Practices Commission (PTPC) complaint. When considering if the filing of a PTPC complaint is 
warranted, the district will weigh any mitigating circumstances including, but not limited to, 
factors impacting the staff member's family or health, factors related to the staff member's 
employment or working conditions, or unforeseen changes in the circumstances impacting the 
staff member's ability to continue employment with the district. 



 
If a certificated staff member is currently under contract with the district and the district learns 
the staff member has contracted with another district without obtaining a written release, the 
district will consider a PTPC complaint against the staff member. 
 
The district will not contract with a certificated staff member under contract with another district 
unless the staff member provides a written release from the current employer. If the district 
contracts with a certificated staff member who has not disclosed that he/she is under contract 
with another school district, the district reserves the right to terminate the contract for material 
misrepresentation and to file a PTPC complaint. 
 
Legal Reference: 
 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
 

4 AAC 18.010 Teachers' and administrators' contracts 
20 AAC 10.020 Code of ethics and teaching standards 
 
 

 
Revised 2/1112/2025 
 
9/92 

AASB Policy Reference Manual 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 
 
AR BP 4117.4 - CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL – DISMISSAL 
 

Note: AASB recommends that districts consult with legal counsel well before dismissal 
proceedings are to be instituted. The complexity of legal provisions pertaining to dismissal 
make such consultation imperative. 

 
Employees shall not be deprived of their position during the school year except when cause for 
the dismissal can be shown. Employees shall be accorded their due process rights provided by 
law. Employees shall have the right to call witnesses in a pre-termination hearing held under the 
procedure set forth in AS 14.20.180.  
 
(cf. 4116 - Probationary/Permanent Status Nontenured/Tenured) 
(cf. 4117.6 - Nonretention) 
 
Legal References: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.20.140 Notification of nonretention 
14.20.145 Automatic re-employment 
14.20.170 Dismissal 
14.20.175 Nonretention 
14.20.180 Procedure and hearing upon notice of dismissal or nonretention 
14.20.205 Judicial review 
14.20.215 Definitions 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 18.010 Teachers' and administrators' contracts 

 
Nichols v. Eckers, 504 P. 2d 1359 (Alaska 1973) 
Kenai Peninsula Borough Bd of Education v. Brown, 691 P. 2d 1034 (Alaska 1984) 
Stirling v. North Slope Borough School District, Supreme Court No. S-18853 (Alaska 
2025) 

 
Revised 9/9712/2025 
9/92 

AASB Policy Reference Manual 
 
  



 
 
 
BP 4117.6 - CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL - NONRETENTION 
Note: AS 14.20.145 provide automatic reemployment rights to employees who do not receive 
notice of nonretention in accordance with AS 14.20.140. This sample policy should be 
reviewed in conjunction with the district's collective bargaining agreement, if any, to determine 
whether a notice date earlier than that required by law is specified. 

The Superintendent or designee shall provide the School Board with his/her recommendations 
regarding the nonretention of certificated employees. 
The School Board may decide not to rehire a nontenured employee at the end of his/her first, 
second or third year and give written notice of its decision to the employee at any time during the 
year. If the School Board does not give nontenured teachers written notice of nonretention by the 
last day of the school term, the employee shall be offered a contract for the following year. 

Note: AS 14.20.175 mandates School Boards to provide by regulation or bylaw procedures by 
which nontenured teachers may request and receive an informal School Board hearing 
regarding nonretention. 

Nonretention of nontenured teachers may be based on any cause deemed adequate by the 
Superintendent or designee or, if an informal School Board hearing is held, any cause deemed 
adequate by the School Board. The Superintendent or designee shall establish administrative 
regulations providing for an informal hearing before the School Board upon teacher request. 
The nonretention of tenured teachers shall comply with the cause and procedural requirements 
specified in law, including notice of nonretention before May 15. 
(c.f. 4112.1 - Contracts) 
(cf. 4117.4 - Dismissal) 
(cf. 4116 - Nontenured/Tenured Status) 
(cf. 4117.3 - Personnel Reduction) 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.20.140 Notification of nonretention 
14.20.145 Automatic re-employment 
14.20.175 Nonretention 
14.20.180 Procedure and hearing upon notice of dismissal or nonretention 
14.20.210 Authority of school board or department to adopt bylaws 

Revised 4/201412/2025 
9/92 

AASB Policy Reference Manual 

 



 
BP 4118 - CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL - SUSPENSION/DISCIPLINARY 
ACTION 
The School Board expects its employees to perform their duties in accordance with state law and 
School Board policy and administrative regulations. 
(cf. 4119.21/4219.21/4319.21 - Codes of Ethics) 
(cf. 4117.4 - Dismissal) 
(cf. 4117.6 - Nonretention) 
The Superintendent or designee may take disciplinary action, including: 1) verbal warning, 2) 
written warning, reassignment3) letter of reprimand, 4) suspension with or without pay, and 5) 
dismissal, as he/she deems appropriate, and may deviate from the progressive order of 
disciplinary actions in light of the particular facts and circumstances involved. 

Note:  A teacher may be suspended pending an investigation to determine whether cause exists 
for dismissal.  However, the teacher’s regular compensation must be continued during the 
temporary suspension.  AS 14.20.170.     

The Superintendent or designee shall document all disciplinary actions thoroughly and 
accurately and shall ensure that such actions are taken in a consistent, nondiscriminatory manner. 
Certificated management and supervisory personnel who are not covered by a collective 
bargaining agreement are subject to the disciplinary procedures set forth in BP 4218, except for 
discipline involving dismissal or nonretention. The District will provide the statutory and policy 
rights afforded to all certificated staff for dismissal and nonretention actions. 
(cf. 4218 – Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action) 
(cf. 4300 -– Management Employee Definitions) 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.20.030  Causes for revocation and suspension 
14.20.170  Dismissal 
14.20.175 Nonretention 
14.20.180 Procedures upon notice of dismissal or nonretention 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
20 AAC 10.020 Code of ethics and teaching standards 

Revised 3/201812/2025 
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BP 4119.3/4219.3/4319.3 - ALL PERSONNEL - DUTIES OF PERSONNEL 
Note: By requiring employers to reasonably accommodate persons with disabilities who are 
capable of performing the job, the Americans with Disabilities Act spotlights the need for 
complete, specific job descriptions. Job descriptions are expected to play an important part in 
implementing this federal law. 

The School Board recognizes the importance of having adequate job descriptions for every 
district employee. Student safety, the district's fiscal stability, and the success of the educational 
program all depend on employees' fully understanding their responsibilities and duties. 
The Superintendent or designee shall prepare and regularly update job descriptions for all 
positions. Job descriptions shall clearly specify all essential and peripheral/marginal functions 
and duties of the position, the degree of responsibility the position entails, the type and extent of 
training required, and the position of the person to whom the employee reports. As a best 
practice, job descriptions should be reviewed annually as part of the evaluation process. 
All employees shall fulfill the duties and responsibilities set forth in their job descriptions and 
shall comply with School Board policies, administrative regulations, applicable employee 
agreements, and local, state and federal laws. 
(cf. 4030 - Nondiscrimination in Employment) 
(cf. 4115/4215/4315 - Evaluation/Supervision) 
(cf. 4215 - Evaluation/Supervision) 
(cf. 4118/4218/4318 - Suspension/Disciplinary Action) 
(cf 4218 - Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action) 
Legal Reference: 

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, P.L. 101-336 
42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq. 

Revised 12/2025 
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BP 4119.11/4219.11/4319.11 - ALL PERSONNEL - SEXUAL HARASSMENT 
Note: The United States Supreme Court in Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson et al., found 
that an employer could be held liable in a sexual harassment lawsuit. The bank's complaint 
procedure required the employee first to report the complaint to his/her supervisor who, in this 
case, was the accused party. We suggest that districts adopt a sexual harassment policy 
requiring the immediate supervisor of the offending employee and or personnel officer to 
receive the complaint. 

 
The School Board is committed to the elimination of sexual harassment in district schools and 
activities. Sexual harassment is strictly prohibited and will not be tolerated. This policy prohibits 
sexual harassment of students or staff by other students, staff, School Board members or third 
parties. "Third parties" include, but are not limited to, school volunteers, parents, school visitors, 
service contractors or others engaged in district business. 
 
(cf. 4119.21/4219.21/4319.21 - Codes of Ethics) 
 
(cf. 4030 - Nondiscrimination in Employment) 
 
(cf. 4117.4 - Dismissal) 
 
(cf. 9020 - Board Standards) 
 
(cf. 9271 - Code of Ethics) 
 
Unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, and other verbal or physical conduct of 
a sexual nature constitute sexual harassment when: 
 

1. Submission to the conduct is made either an explicit or implicit condition of 
employment, status or promotion. 
2. Submission to or rejection of the conduct is used as the basis for an employment 
decision affecting the harassed employee. 
3. The harassment substantially interferes with an employee's work performance or creates 
an intimidating, hostile, or offensive work environment. 
4. Submission to, or rejection of, the conduct is the basis for any decision affecting 
benefits, services, honors, programs or other available activities. 

 
An employee or School Board member who feels that he/she is being harassed should 
immediately report the incident to the immediate supervisor of the accused employee or the 
appropriate personnel department official, without fear of reprisal. All complaints about behavior 
that may violate this policy shall be promptly investigated. The personnel department shall be 
informed of all such complaints and will assist in the investigation and resolution of complaints. 
An employee making a complaint of sexual harassment shall not be required to resolve the 
complaint directly with the offending person. 



 

Note: Ellison v. Brady provides directives to employers responding to sexual harassment 
claims in order to shield themselves from liability, including taking immediate and appropriate 
action to address the harassment which entails investigation and discipline calculated to reflect 
the severity of the conduct, stop the harassment, and deter others from acting in the same 
manner. 

The initiation of a complaint in good faith about behavior that may violate this policy shall not 
adversely affect the terms or conditions of employment or the work environment of the 
complainant. There shall be no retaliation by the district against any person who, in good faith, 
reports, files a complaint or otherwise participates in an investigation or inquiry of sexual 
harassment. 
 
It is the intent of the School Board that appropriate corrective action will be taken by the district 
to stop the sexual harassment, prevent its recurrence and address negative consequences. 
Employees in violation of this policy shall be subject to discipline, up to and including dismissal 
and/or additional sexual harassment awareness training, as appropriate. Other individuals whose 
behavior is found to be in violation of this policy shall be subject to appropriate sanctions as 
determined and imposed by the Superintendent or designee or School Board. 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall ensure prompt and strict enforcement of School Board 
policy. 
 
(cf. 0410 – Nondiscrimination in District Programs and Activities) 
(cf. 1312.3 - Public Complaints Concerning Discrimination) 
(cf. 1312.1 - Complaints Concerning School Personnel) 
 
Legal Reference: 

Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson et al., 
477 U.S. 57 (1986) 

Ellison v. Brady, 924 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991) 
 
Revised 1/0912/2025 
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BP 4119.12/4219.12/4319.12 - ALL PERSONNEL - HARASSMENT 
The School Board recognizes that harassment can cause embarrassment, feelings of 
powerlessness, loss of self-confidence, reduced ability to perform school work, and increased 
absenteeism or tardiness.  The School Board shall not tolerate the harassment of any student by 
any other student or district employee.  Any student or employee who is found guilty of 
harassment shall be subject to disciplinary action. The School Board is dedicated to providing a 
safe environment. Harassment disrupts a student’s ability to learn and a school’s ability to 
educate. Personnel are expected to demonstrate positive character traits and values. Conduct and 
speech must be civil and respectful.  
Personnel are prohibited from engaging in any form of harassment in any school-related setting, 
including but not limited to: school property, during school hours, on school buses, at bus stops, 
and at school-sponsored activities, events, or functions. 
Harassment means and includes, but is not limited to, intimidation by threats of or actual 
physical violence; the creation by whatever means of a climate of hostility or intimidation; or the 
use of language, conduct, or symbols in such a manner as to convey hatred, contempt, or 
prejudice or to have the effect of insulting or stigmatizing an individual.  Harassment includes, 
but is not limited to, harassment on the basis of race, sex, creed, color, national origin, religion, 
marital status, or disability.  
(cf. 5131.43 – Harassment, intimidation and bullying) 
(cf. 4118 - Suspension/Disciplinary Action) 
(cf. 4218 - Dismissal/Suspension/ Disciplinary Action) 
(cf. 4119.11/4219.11/4319.11  – Sexual Harassment) 
(cf. 4119.21/4219.21/4319.21 – Codes of Ethics) 
To promote an environment free of harassment, the principal or designee shall take appropriate 
actions such as removing vulgar or offending graffiti, establishing site rules, and providing staff 
inservice or student instruction and counseling.  Principals shall discuss this policy with their 
employees and shall assure them that they need not endure any form of harassment. 
The School Board encourages students or staff to immediately report incidences of harassment to 
the principal or designee.  The Superintendent or designee shall promptly investigate each 
complaint of harassment in a way that ensures the privacy of all parties concerned.  In no case 
shall the student or staff member be required to resolve the complaint directly with the offending 
person. 
Notice of this policy will be circulated to all district schools and departments and incorporated in 
teacher and student handbooks. 
(cf. 0410 - Nondiscrimination in District Programs and Activities) 
(cf. 1312.3 - Complaints Concerning Discrimination) 
(cf. 4030 -  Nondiscrimination in employment) 
(cf. 5141.42 - Professional Boundaries for of staff and with students) 
Legal References: 

 ALASKA STATUTES 
 AS 14.18.010 - 14.18.100 Prohibition Against Sex and Race Discrimination 

 ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
 4 AAC 06.500 - 4 AAC 06.600 Prohibition of Gender or Race Discrimination 

 TITLE VI, CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964 



 TITLE IX, EDUCATION AMENDMENTS OF 1972 
 INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES EDUCATION ACT 
 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT 

Revised 10/202112/2025 
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E 4119.21 - CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL - 20 AAC 10.020 CODE OF 
ETHICS AND TEACHING STANDARDS 
(a) The following code of ethical and professional standards governs all members of the teaching 
profession. A violation of this section is grounds for discipline as provided in AS 14.20.030. 
(b) In fulfilling obligations to students, an educator: 

(1) repealed 10/25/2000; 
(2) may not deliberately distort, suppress or deny access to curricular materials or 
educational information in order to promote the personal view, interest, or goal of the 
educator; 
(3) shall make reasonable effort to protect students from conditions harmful to learning or 
to health and safety; 
(4) may not engage in physical abuse of a student or sexual conduct with a student and 
shall report to the commission knowledge of such an act by an educator; 
(5) may not expose a student to unnecessary embarrassment or disparagement; 
(6) may not harass, discriminate against, or grant a discriminatory advantage to a student 
on the grounds of race, color, creed, sex, national origin, marital status, political or 
religious beliefs, physical or mental conditions, family, social, or cultural background, or 
sexual orientation; shall make reasonable effort to assure that a student is protected from 
harassment or discrimination on these grounds; and may not engage in a course of conduct 
that would encourage a reasonable student to develop a prejudice on these grounds; 
(7) may not use professional relationships with students for private advantage or gain; 
(8) shall keep in confidence information that has been obtained in the course of providing 
professional service, unless disclosure serves a compelling professional purpose or is 
required by law; 
(9) shall accord just and equitable treatment to all students as they exercise their 
educational rights and responsibilities. 

(c) In fulfilling obligations to the public, an educator 
(1) repealed 10/25/2000; 
(2) shall take reasonable precautions to distinguish between the educator's personal views 
and those of any educational institution or organization with which the educator is 
affiliated; 
(3) shall cooperate in the statewide student assessment system established under 4 AAC 
06.710-4 AAC 06.790 by safeguarding and maintaining the confidentiality of test 
materials and information; 
(4) repealed 10/25/2000; 
(5) may not use institutional privileges for private gain, to promote political candidates, or 
for partisan political activities; 
(6) may not accept a gratuity, gift or favor that might influence or appear to influence 
professional judgment, and may not offer a gratuity, gift, or favor to obtain special 
advantage; 
(7) may not knowingly withhold or misrepresent material information in communicating 
with the school board regarding a matter before the board for its decision; and 
(8) may not use or allow the use of district resources for private purposes not related to the 
district programs and operation. 



(d) In fulfilling obligations to the profession, an educator: 
(1) may not, on the basis of race, color, creed, sex, age, national origin, marital status, 
political or religious beliefs, physical condition, family, social or cultural background, or 
sexual orientation, deny to a colleague a professional benefit, advantage, or participation in 
any professional organization, and may not discriminate in employment practice, 
assignment, or personnel evaluation; 
(2) shall accord just and equitable treatment of all members of the profession in the 
exercise of their professional rights and responsibilities; 
(3) may not use coercive means or promise special treatment in order to influence 
professional decisions of colleagues; 
(4) may not sexually harass a fellow employee; 
(5) shall withhold and safeguard information acquired about colleagues in the course of 
employment, unless disclosure serves a compelling professional purpose; 
(6) shall provide, upon the request of the affected party, a written statement of specific 
reasons for recommendations that led to the denial of increments, significant changes in 
employment, or termination of employment; 
(7) may not deliberately misrepresent the educator's or another's professional 
qualifications; 
(8) repealed 10/25/2000; 
(9) may not falsify a document, or make a misrepresentation on a matter related to 
licensure, employment, evaluation, test results or professional duties; 
(10) may not intentionally make a false or malicious statement about a colleague's 
professional performance or conduct; 
(11) may not intentionally file a false or malicious complaint with the commission; 
(12) may not seek reprisal against any individual who has filed a complaint, provided 
testimony or given other assistance in support of a complaint filed with the commission; 
(13) shall cooperate fully and honestly in investigations and hearings of the commission; 
(14) repealed 10/25/2000; 
(15) may not unlawfully breach a professional employment contract; 
(16) shall conduct professional business through appropriate channels; 
(17) may not assign tasks to unqualified personnel; 
(18) may not continue in or seek professional employment while unfit due to 

(A) use of drugs or alcohol that impairs the educator's competence or the safety of 
students or colleagues; 
(B) physical or mental disability that impairs the educator's competence or the safety 
of students or colleagues; 

(19) may not interfere with a colleague's exercise of political or citizenship rights and 
responsibilities. 

Revised 4/201412/2025 
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BP 4119.22/4219.22/4319.22 - CERTIFICATED ALL PERSONNEL - DRESS 
AND GROOMING 
Note: The following policy is optional. If the School Board wishes to expand the policy to 
proscribe or prohibit specific items of clothing, it is advisable to consult with legal counsel. In 
adopting such a policy, the district must ensure that its dress code is reasonable and reasonably 
enforced. 

The School Board believes that since teachers staff serve as role models, they should maintain 
professional standards of dress and grooming. Just as overall attitude and instructional 
competency contribute to a productive learning environment, so do appropriate dress and 
grooming. 
The School Board encourages staff during school hours to wear clothing that demonstrates their 
high regard for education and presents an image consistent with their job responsibilities. Clothes 
should be appropriate for the teaching environment. Clothes that may be appropriate for shop 
instructors or gym teachers may not be appropriate for classroom teachers. 
Legal Reference: 

Breese v. Smith, 501 P.2d 195 (Alaska, 1979) 
Revised 9/9712/2025 
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BP 4119.23/4219.23/4319.23 - ALL PERSONNEL - UNAUTHORIZED 
RELEASE OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
District employees shall maintain the confidentiality of all confidential records until such time as 
laws, state regulations and/or bylaws of this district permit disclosure.  Information and records 
pertaining to executive sessions, negotiations and student records, including individual test 
results, are not subject to public disclosure. 
(cf. 1340 - Access to District Records) 
Any employee who willfully releases confidential district information without appropriate 
authorization about students, staff, or any topic properly confined to an executive session shall be 
subject to disciplinary action up to and including dismissal from district service.  Any action by 
an employee which inadvertently or carelessly results in release of confidential information shall 
be recorded, and the record shall be placed in the employee's personnel file.  
Depending on the circumstances, tThe Superintendent or designee may deny the employee 
further access to any privileged information and shall take any steps necessary to prevent any 
further unauthorized release of such information. 
(cf. 3580 - District Records) 
(cf. 5125 - Student Records; Confidentiality) 
(cf. 6146.3(AR) – Test Administration) 
(cf. 9321 - Executive Sessions) 
Legal References: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.03.115 Access to school records by parent, foster parent, or guardian 
14.14.090  Additional duties 
09.25.120-25.220  Public  Records Act 
23.40.235 Public Involvement in School District Negotiations 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 06.738 Standards-Based Test Results 
4 AAC 06.765 Test Security; Consequences of Breach 

UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 20 
1232g  FEDERAL FAMILY EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS AND PRIVACY ACT OF 
1974 

City of Kenai v. Kenai Peninsula Newspapers, Inc.,  642 P.2d 1316 (Alaska 1982) 
Revised  3/201712/2025 
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BP 4119.25/4219.25/4319.25 - ALL PERSONNEL - POLITICAL ACTIVITIES 
OF EMPLOYEES 
The School Board believes that district employees have an obligation to prevent the improper use 
of school time, materials or facilities for political or partisan purposes. The Superintendent or 
designee shall regulate political activities on school property during the instructional day. 
Employees are prohibited from engaging in any activity in the presence of students during 
performance of the employee’s duties, where the activity is designed or intended to promote, 
further, or assert a position on any voting issue, board issue, or collective bargaining issue. This 
prohibition does not apply to classroom instruction that is part of the approved curriculum. 
The Board respects the right of school employees to engage in political activities on their own 
time. When engaging in political activities, employees shall make it clear that they are acting as 
individuals and not as representatives of the district. 
Nothing in the policy shall prevent the District or Board from disseminating factual information 
regarding school bond projects. 
(cf. 4119.21/4219.21/4319.21 - Codes of Ethics) 
Legal References: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.03.090  Sectarian or denominational doctrines prohibited 
14.20.095  Right to comment and criticize not to be restricted 
14.20.370-.510 Professional Teaching Practices Act 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 06.135  Use of school funds in elections 
20 AAC 10.010-10.900 Professional Teaching Practices Commission 

Revised 3/201912/2025 
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BP 4119.41/4219.41/4319.41 - ALL PERSONNEL - EMPLOYEES WITH 
INFECTIOUS DISEASE 
The School Board desires to promote the health of district students and staff in order to reduce 
absenteeism and enhance employee and student performance. The Superintendent or designee 
shall develop strategies to prevent the outbreak or spread of infectious diseases at district 
schools. 
(cf. 4112.4/4212.4/4312.4 – Health Examinations) 
(cf. 5113 - Absences and Excuses) 
An infectious disease is one that is caused by a microorganism and is potentially transmittable to 
another individual, whether through airborne transmission, bloodborne transmission, skin-to-skin 
contact, foodborne transmission, or other casual or noncasual means. A communicable infectious 
disease, such as influenza or chicken pox, is contagious and can be readily transmitted by 
infectious bacteria or viral organisms. 
To the extent required by law, job applicants shall be required to provide evidence that they are 
free of tuberculosis or any other communicable infectious disease prior to beginning 
employment. 
(cf. 4112.4/4212.4/4312.4 - Health Examinations) 
To prevent the outbreak or spread of infectious diseases, the Superintendent or designee may 
provide infection prevention supplies and information to employees, including information about 
recommended vaccinations. Employees also shall observe universal precautions to avoid contact 
with potentially infectious blood or other bodily fluids. 
(cf. 4119.42/4219.42/4319.42 - Exposure Control Plan for Bloodborne Pathogens) 
(cf. 4119.43/4219.43/4319.43 - Universal Precautions) 
(cf. 4131/4231/4331 - Staff Development) 
(cf. 4231/4331 - Staff Development) 
Plans for addressing a communicable infectious disease outbreak, including, but not limited to, 
plans for addressing employee shortages during such an outbreak, shall be included in the 
district's emergency preparedness plan. 
(cf. 6114 - Emergencies and Disaster Preparedness Crisis Response Plan) 
(cf. 5112.2 - Exclusions from Attendance) 
(cf. 5141.22 - Infectious Diseases) 
(cf. 5141.31 - Immunizations) 
The Superintendent or designee shall immediately report to the local health officer the presence 
or suspected presence of any communicable infectious disease. 
Nondiscrimination/Reasonable Accommodation 
The district shall not discriminate against any employee or job applicant who has an infectious 
disease and is a qualifying individual with a disability under the Americans with Disabilities Act, 
Section 504 of the Federal Rehabilitation Act, or Alaska’s Nondiscrimination in Employment 
Act. 
Upon request, any qualified person with a disability shall be provided reasonable 
accommodation to perform the essential duties of his/her position in accordance with the criteria 
and processes described by law.  
(cf. 4030 - Nondiscrimination in Employment) 
Confidentiality 



The Board and the Superintendent or designee shall ensure that employee rights to 
confidentiality are strictly observed. The district shall disclose medical record information only 
to the extent required or permitted by law. The medical records of any employee with a disabling 
infectious disease shall be held in strict confidence. 
(cf. 4040 – Use and Disclosure of Employee Medical Information Health Insurance Portability 
and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA Privacy Policy)) 
Legal References: 

UNITED STATES CODE 
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12010, et seq. 
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794, et seq. 

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, TITLE 17 
17 C.F.R. 2500 Reportable diseases and conditions 
17 C.F.R. 2508 Reporting of communicable diseases; duty of schools 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
4 AAC 06.140 AIDS in school personnel 
4 AAC 06.150 Confidentiality of AIDS information 

Adoption DateRevised: 3/201912/2025 
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E 4119.42/4219.42/4319.42 – ALL PERSONNEL - HEPATITIS B VACCINE 
DECLINATION 
Note: The code of Regulations, requires the district to ensure that the following statement is 
signed by any employee who declines to accept the hepatitis B vaccination offered by the 
district. 

I understand that due to my occupational exposure to blood or other potentially infectious 
materials I may be at risk of acquiring hepatitis B virus (HBV) infection. I have been given the 
opportunity to be vaccinated with hepatitis B vaccine, at no charge to myself. However, I decline 
hepatitis B vaccination at this time. I understand that by declining this vaccine, I continue to be 
at risk of acquiring hepatitis B, a serious disease. If in the future I continue to have occupational 
exposure to blood or other potentially infectious materials and I want to be vaccinated with 
hepatitis B vaccine, I can receive the vaccination series at no charge to me. 
Signature 
   
Employee Name (Please print) 
   
Date 
   
added 9/93Revised 12/2025 
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Assessment Social Media Posts 
 

 
At Stedman Eaglet Preschool, we use the Creative Curriculum to support the whole child, academically, 
socially, emotionally, and physically. Learning happens through play, exploration, and meaningful 
experiences that build a strong foundation for school success.  
 

 

Our preschool teacher uses Teaching Strategies GOLD to observe and document student learning during 
everyday classroom activities. This helps us understand each child’s growth and adjust instruction to meet 
their individual needs. Families receive meaningful updates on progress throughout the year. 

 

 

The Alaska Developmental Profile (ADP) is a state-required kindergarten assessment based on teacher 
observations that measures students’ entry-level skills across five key areas of Alaska’s Early Learning 
Guidelines. It helps ensure every child gets a strong start. 

 

 

In grades K–5, students take short pre- and post-tests within each unit of learning. These assessments help 
teachers see what students already know, measure growth, and adjust instruction right away. This ensures 
learning meets students where they are and supports continued progress. 

Our CKLA Knowledge and CKLA Skills assessments help teachers monitor reading, comprehension, and 
content knowledge. These tools support strong literacy development and help teachers tailor instruction to 
student needs. Reading growth matters, and we track it carefully! 

Desmos Math assessments help teachers understand how students think about math, not just the final 
answer. Teachers use this information to guide instruction, support problem-solving, and build strong 
math skills for every learner. 



 

Students in grades 1–5 take MAP Growth assessments in Reading, Math, and Language Usage. MAP 
Growth measures student progress over time and helps teachers personalize instruction. Families receive 
easy-to-understand reports that highlight growth and next steps in learning.  

 

Students in grades 3–5 participate in the AK STAR assessment each spring in English Language Arts and 
Math. This statewide assessment provides a snapshot of how students are meeting Alaska’s grade-level 
standards and helps ensure equity across schools statewide.  

 
 
 
 



Screener Social Media Posts 
 

Preschool Screener: Ages & Stages (ASQ) 

The ASQ is a short, family-completed screener that helps us understand your child’s development in 
communication, motor skills, problem-solving, and social growth. 

It’s not a test, it helps us support every Eaglet from the start.  

Universal Speech Language Screening 
All kindergarten students receive a Universal Speech-Language Screening to identify communication 
needs early and ensure timely support for academic and social success. 

Literacy Screener: mCLASS Reading (DIBELS) 

This screener measures foundational reading skills like letter naming, phonemic awareness, and fluency. 

It helps us identify strengths and provide early reading support. 

Math Screener: mCLASS Math (Desmos) 

This screener helps us understand students’ number sense and grade-level math skills. 

The results guide instruction and support student growth.  

 

 

 



 

Petersburg School District 
Imagine. Believe. Achieve. 

Stedman Elementary Assessments 
At Stedman Elementary, we believe assessments are tools to support learning, celebrate 
growth, and guide instruction. Below is an overview of the key assessments your child may 
experience throughout their time with us. 

 
Stedman Eaglet Preschool Curriculum & Assessments 
 

Creative Curriculum​
In preschool, teachers use the Creative Curriculum, a research‑based approach that supports 
the whole child, socially, emotionally, physically, and academically. 

Teaching Strategies GOLD (TSG) Assessment​
Student progress is monitored using Teaching Strategies GOLD, an observational assessment 
system. Teachers collect evidence that helps us adjust instruction and measure growth across 
developmental and academic areas.   

 

Stedman Eagles Assessments 

Alaska Developmental Profile (ADP)  
The Alaska Developmental Profile (ADP) is a state-required assessment completed by 
kindergarten teachers using classroom observations. It measures students’ entry-level skills 
across 13 goals within five domains of Alaska’s Early Learning Guidelines: Physical Well-Being, 
Health, and Motor Development; Social and Emotional Development; Approaches to Learning; 
Cognition and General Knowledge; and Communication, Language, and Literacy. 



Curriculum‑Based Pre‑ and Post‑Tests​
In grades K–5, students take short pre‑tests and post‑tests within each instructional unit of the 
curriculum. These assessments are built into our core curriculum that includes:  

• CKLA Knowledge (content and background knowledge)​
• CKLA Skills (reading foundational skills and comprehension)​
• Desmos Math 

Why these matter:​
• Help teachers see what students already know before a unit begins​
• Show student growth at the end of each unit​
• Allow teachers to immediately adjust instruction to better meet student needs 

 

MAP Growth (Measures of Academic Progress) is a nationally‑normed 
assessment that measures student growth over time. Students may take MAP Growth in, 
Reading, Math, and Language Usage. 

How often is MAP Growth given at Stedman Elementary?​
• Grades 1–2: Three times per year 

1st: ​ ​ Math 
2nd: ​ ​ Math and Reading​

• Grades 3–5: Two times per year 
3rd-5th: ​ Math, Reading, and Language Arts 

What MAP Growth tells us:​
• How much academic growth a student is making over time ​
• How a student’s progress compares to national grade‑level averages​
• Areas of strength and areas for continued growth 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
State of Alaska Standardized Test 

All Stedman students in grades 3–5 participate in the Alaska System for 
Academic Readiness (AK STAR) once each year. English Language Arts and Mathematics is 
administered based on the state assessment window in the spring and aligns to the Alaska 
State standards.  

AK STAR is a summative assessment, meaning it provides a snapshot of how well students are 
meeting grade‑level standards. When results are viewed over multiple years, they help families 
and schools understand student progress and ensure equity across Alaska schools. 
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Spring Budget Revision - Revenue
Revenue by Source

 

No Change

City/Borough Appropriations $3,250,000 28.37%

Other Local Revenues $116,350 1.02%

E-Rate Program $101,450 0.89%

Earnings on Investments $70,050 0.61%

State Sources $7,919,076 69.12%

TOTAL $11,456,925





Spring Budget Revision - Expenditures
Expenditures: Overall Increase by $1,271,450 to 
$12,490,292

$269,375 in Salary Adjustments and Benefits

● $2,500 each full-time employee

● $1,500 each part-time employee

● $1,500 each long-term Substitute

$261,675 in One-Time Equipment, Tools, and Supplies

● Classroom Furniture - $74,773

● Activities Equipment & Supplies - $54,865

● Musical Instruments - $35,368

● Teaching Tools & Supplies - 34,756

● Custodial & Maintenance Tools & Equipment - $61,913



Spring Budget Revision - Expenditures
Expenditures: Overall Increase by $1,271,450 to 
$12,490,292

$70,400 in Student Travel - Activities

● Prorated out among HS activities - approximately 36% increase

$25,000 in Student Health Services

$645,000 in Transfers to Other Funds

● $570,000 - Capital Projects Fund

● $15,000 - Carpet Replacement Fund

● $30,000 - Vehicle Replacement Fund

● $30,000 - CTE Equipment Replacement Fund



Spring Budget Revision - Expenditures
Expenditures by Function Code

Instruction $ 4,971,278 39.80%

Special Education Instruction $ 1,764,912 14.13%

Support Services - Students $ 372,817 2.98%

Support Services - Instruction $ 943,437 7.55%

School Administration $ 452,233 3.62%

School Administration Support 
Services $ 354,826 2.84%

District Administration $ 495,741 3.97%

District Administration Support 
Services $ 377,380 3.02%

Operations and Maintenance of 
Plant $ 1,461,401 11.70%

Student Activities $ 651,265 5.21%

Other Financing Uses $ 645,000 5.16%

TOTAL $ 12,490,292



FY26 Original FY26 Spring

Expenditures by Function Code - Comparison



Spring Budget Revision - Expenditures
Expenditures by Object Code Certificated Salaries $ 4,099,597 32.82%

Non-Certificated Salaries $ 1,570,882 12.58%

Employee Benefits $ 3,420,536 27.39%

Professional & Technical Services $ 418,132 3.35%

Staff Travel $ 52,400 0.42%

Student Travel $ 308,600 2.47%

Utility Services $ 208,640 1.67%

Energy $ 549,269 4.40%

Other Purchased Services $ 135,703 1.09%

Insurance and Bond Premiums $ 216,688 1.73%

Supplies, Materials and Media $ 602,125 4.82%

Other Expenses $ 30,850 0.25%

Equipment $ 231,870 1.86%

Transfer to Other Funds $ 645,000 5.16%

TOTAL $ 12,490,292



FY26 Original FY26 Spring

Expenditures by Object Code - Comparison





Fund Balance Use

Fiscal Year 2026 Expenditures Ending Fund Balance

FY26 Budget - Winter $ 11,218,843 $ 2,300,803

Additional - Salaries & Benefits $ 269,375 $ (269,375)

Additional - Tools, Eqp, Furniture $ 286,675 $ (286,675)

Additional - Student Travel $ 70,400 $ (70,400)

Transfers to Capital Funds $ (645,000)

Possible Budget/Actual Variance $ (150,000) $ 150,000

Other

TOTAL ENDING $ 11,695,292 $ 1,179,353

10% $ 1,169,529



AS 14.17.505(a)- Fund Balance in school operating fund is limited 
to 10% of expenditures - June 30, 2026

Allowable Ending Fund Balance



Any Questions? 
Reach out to Shannon Baird, business@pcsd.us
or Robyn Taylor, supt@pcsd.us
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FY26 Budget - Spring Revision 

School District Name: PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT

Proj. Brick & Mortar ADM: 465.85

Proj. Correspondence ADM: 0

Proj. Intensive SPED Count: 22
Proj. Total SPED
Count
(includes Intensive
Count): 74

Prepared by:
Signature/Title Date

Phone Number:

Approved by:
Superintendent's Signature Date

Approval of City/Borough Official of Local Contribution designated on Page 3:

Official Signature/Title Date

Alaska Department of Education & Early Development - School Finance
FY2026 School Operating Fund Budget Summary

PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT FY26
Winter

Adopted
Budget

FY26
Spring

Proposed
Changes

FY26
Spring

Propose
d

Budget

District Name FY26 Budget - Spring Revision

Beginning Fund Balance: July 1, 2025   (Subject to 10% Limit per AS 14.17.505(a))* $1,587,762 $2,071,829 $ - $2,071,829
              (Excluded from the 10% Limit) $435,000 $470,891 $ - $470,891
               Total Beginning Fund Balance $2,022,762 $2,542,720 $ - $2,542,720

Revenue
010 City/Borough Appropriations (1)$3,250,000 $3,250,000 $ - $3,250,000
030 Earnings on Investments (2) 43,950 $ 70,050 $ - $70,050
040 Other Local Revenues (3) 116,350 $116,350 $ - $116,350
041 Tuition from Students (4) 0 $ - $ - $ -
042 Tuition - Other Districts                       (5) 0 $ - $ - $ -
047 E-Rate Program (6) 87,160 $101,450 $ - $101,450
050 State Sources                                   (7)7,027,261 $7,919,076 $ - $7,919,076
100 Federal Sources - Direct                       (8) 0 $ - $ - $ -
150 Federal Sources - Through the State (9) 0 $ - $ - $ -
190 Federal Sources - Other Agencies                      (10) 0 $ - $ - $ -
250 Transfers From Other Funds                                   (11) 0 $ - $ - $ -

Total Revenue $10,524,721 $11,456,925 $ - $11,456,925

Expenditures
100 Instruction                                              (12)$4,695,570 $4,709,356 $261,922 $4,971,278
200 Special Education Instruction (13)1,686,245 $1,696,332 $ 68,580 $1,764,912
220 Special Education Support Services (14) 0 $ - $ -
300 Support Services - Students        (15)338,040 $339,095 $ 33,722 $372,817
350 Support Services - Instruction           (16)908,899 $927,757 $ 15,681 $943,437
400 School Administration                  (17)443,650 $443,650 $ 8,583 $452,233
450 School Administration Support Services (18)342,438 $342,438 $ 12,389 $354,826
510 District Administration                           (19)468,193 $469,027 $ 26,714 $495,741
550 District Administration Support Services (20)380,425 $380,425 $ (3,045) $377,380
600 Operations and Maintenance of Plant (21)1,409,600 $1,379,269 $ 82,133 $1,461,401
700 Student Activities                            (22)531,495 $531,495 $119,770 $651,265
780 Community Services                       (23) 0 $ - $ - $ -
900 Other Financing Uses                     (24) 0 $ - $645,000 $645,000

Total Expenditures $11,204,553 $11,218,843 $1,271,450 $12,490,292 $11,845,292
DEED internal calcs

Ending Fund Balance: June 30, 2026   (Subject to 10% Limit per AS 14.17.505(a))* $907,930 $2,300,803 $(1,271,450) $1,029,353 8.69%
            (Excluded from the 10% Limit) $435,000 $480,000 $ - $480,000 Percent of ending fund balance Subject to 10% Limit 8.69%
             Total Ending Fund Balance $1,342,930 $2,780,803 $(1,271,450) $1,509,353

** Must be greater than or equal to zero Total ending fund balance calculates to: $1,509,353
*Note regarding Fund Balance -- 10% Limit per AS 14.17.505(a) is reinstated as of FY2026 financials

Alaska Department of Education & Early Development - School Finance
FY2026 School Operating Fund Budget Revenues

Page 3 FY26
Winter

Adooted
Changes

FY26
Spring

Propose
d

Changes

FY26
Spring

Propose
d

Budget

PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Spring Revision

010 City/Borough Appropriations Amount
011 City/Borough Direct Appropriation 3,250,000 $ - $ - $3,250,000
012 City/Borough "In-Kind"

(detail descriptions & dollar amts required for in-kind or budget will be returned) 

Total City/Borough Appropriations $3,250,000 $ - $ - $3,250,000
Transferred to (1) on page 2

030 Earnings on Investments
030 Earnings on Investments 43,950 $ 26,100 $ - $70,050

Total Earnings on Investments $43,950 $ 26,100 $ - $70,050
Transferred to (2) on page 2

040 Other Local Revenues
040 Other Local Revenues - Identify:

(provide detail descriptions & dollar amts for local revenues)

040 LOCAL REVENUES 40,000 $ - $ - $40,000
043 STUDENT ACTIVITY FEES 44,000 $ - $ - $44,000
043 ACTIVITY GATE RECEIPTS 7,000 $ - $ - $7,000
044 STUDENT CLASS FEES 10,000 $ - $ - $10,000
045 STUDENT TECH FEES 12,850 $ - $ - $12,850
046 LOCAL RENTAL REVENUE 2,500 $ - $ - $2,500

Total Other Local Revenues $116,350 $ - $ - $116,350
Transferred to (3) on page 2

041 Tuition from Students
041 Tuition from Students 0

Total Tuition from Students $0 $ - $ - $ -
Transferred to (4) on page 2

042 Tuition - Other Districts
042 Tuition 0

Total Tuition - Other Districts $0 $ - $ - $ -
Transferred to (5) on page 2

047 E-Rate Program
047 E-Rate Program Revenue 87,160 $ 14,290 $ - $101,450

Total E-Rate Program $87,160 $ 14,290 $ - $101,450
Transferred to (6) on page 2

Alaska Department of Education & Early Development - School Finance
FY2026 School Operating Fund Budget Revenues

Page 4
PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Spring Revision

050 State Sources  (051 includes quality schools grants)
051 Foundation Program 6,128,763 $890,301 $ - $7,019,064
051 QUALITY SCHOOLS 19,158 $ 1,514 $ - $20,672
055 Supplemental Aid 0 $ - $ - $ -
056 TRS On-Behalf Payments 784,120 $ - $ - $784,120
057 PERS On-Behalf Payments 93,220 $ - $ - $93,220
059 Tuition 0 $ - $ - $ -
090 Other State Revenues - Identify

AK PFD Education Raffle 2,000 $ - $ - $2,000
$ - $ - $ -

Total State Sources $7,027,261 $891,815 $ - $7,919,076
Transferred to (7) on page 2

100 Federal Sources - Direct
110 Impact Aid (Public Law 874 (100%))
140 Other Federal Revenue - Identify

Total Federal Sources - Direct $0 $ - $ - $ -
Transferred to (8) on page 2

150 Federal Sources - Through the State of Alaska - Identify:

Total Federal Sources - Through the State $0 $ - $ - $ -
Transferred to (9) on page 2

190 Federal Sources - Other Agencies - Identify:

Total Federal Sources - Other Agencies $0 $ - $ - $ -
Transferred to (10) on page 2

250 Transfers From Other Funds - Identify:

Total Transfers From Other Funds $0 $ - $ - $ -
Transferred to (11) on page 2

Total Projected Revenues $10,524,721 $932,205 $0 $11,456,926

Alaska Department of Education & Early Development - School Finance
FY2026 School Operating Fund Budget Expenditures

Page 5
PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Spring Revision

Function   100    Instruction Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 2,522,085 33.11 $ (3,314) $80,500 $2,599,271
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 160,924 2.59 $ 1,985 $17,570 $180,479

Total Salaries $2,683,009
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 1,721,780 $ - $16,382 $1,738,162
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $1,721,780

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $4,404,789 $ (1,329) $114,452 $4,517,912

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 800 $ - $3,600 $4,400
419 Chief Administrator Contract Services 0 $ - $ - $ -
420 Staff Travel 0 $ - $ - $ -
425 Student Travel 3,300 $ - $3,000 $6,300
430 Utility Services 0 $ - $ - $ -
435 Energy 0 $ - $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 0 $ - $ - $ -
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 0 $ - $ - $ -
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 276,681 $ 15,115 $28,825 $320,621
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ - $ -

VHS AND OTHER FEES 10,000 $ - $ - $10,000
$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -

510 Equipment 0 $ - $112,045 $112,045
Total Non-Personnel $290,781 $ 15,115 $147,470 $453,366

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $4,695,570 $13,786 $261,922 $4,971,278
Transferred to (12) on page 2
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Page 6
PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Spring Revision

Function   200    Special Education Instruction Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 504,451 6.50 $(43,497) $15,000 $475,954
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 483,866 14.91 $ - $41,500 $525,366

Total Salaries $988,317
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 677,028 $(24,915) $12,080 $664,192
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $677,028

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $1,665,345 $(68,412) $68,580 $1,665,512

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 5,000 $ 78,500 $ - $83,500
420 Staff Travel 4,500 $ - $ - $4,500
425 Student Travel 1,200 $ - $ - $1,200
430 Utility Services 0 $ - $ - $ -
435 Energy 0 $ - $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 4,200 $ - $ - $4,200
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 0 $ - $ - $ -
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 5,750 $ - $ - $5,750
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ - $ -

DUES & FEES 250 $ - $ - $ 250
$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -

510 Equipment $ - $ - $ -
Total Non-Personnel $20,900 $ 78,500 $ - $99,400

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $1,686,245 $10,088 $68,580 $1,764,912
Transferred to (13) on page 2

Alaska Department of Education & Early Development - School Finance
FY2026 School Operating Fund Budget Expenditures

Page 7
PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Spring Revision

Function   220    Special Education Support Services - Students Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 0 0.00
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 0 0.00

Total Salaries $0
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 0
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $0

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $0

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 0
419 Chief Administrator Contract Services 0
420 Staff Travel 0
425 Student Travel 0
430 Utility Services 0
435 Energy 0
440 Other Purchased Services 0
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 0
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 0
480 Tuition and Stipends 0
490 Other Expenses - Identify:

0
0
0

510 Equipment 0
Total Non-Personnel $0

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $0
Transferred to (14) on page 2

Alaska Department of Education & Early Development - School Finance
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Page 8
PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Spring Revision

Function   300    Support Services - Students Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 170,253 2.00 $ 1,054 $5,000 $176,308
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 1,400 0.00 $ - $ - $1,400

Total Salaries $171,653
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 79,287 $ - $ 722 $80,009
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $79,287

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $250,940 $ 1,054 $5,723 $257,717

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 78,000 $ - $25,000 $103,000
420 Staff Travel 0 $ - $ - $ -
425 Student Travel 0 $ - $ - $ -
430 Utility Services 0 $ - $ - $ -
435 Energy 0 $ - $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 0 $ - $ - $ -
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 0 $ - $ - $ -

Form # 05-18-045 Alaska Department of Education Early Development 



450 Supplies, Materials and Media 9,100 $ (4,000) $3,000 $8,100
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ - $ -

DUES & FEES 0 $ 4,000 $ - $4,000
$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -

510 Equipment $ - $ - $ -
Total Non-Personnel $87,100 $ - $28,000 $115,100

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $338,040 $1,054 $33,723 $372,817
Transferred to (15) on page 2

Alaska Department of Education & Early Development - School Finance
FY2026 School Operating Fund Budget Expenditures

Page 9
PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Spring Revision

Function   350    Support Services - Instruction Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 290,918 3.00 $ - $7,500 $298,418
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 62,779 1.00 $ - $2,500 $65,279

Total Salaries $353,697
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 191,645 $ - $1,681 $193,326
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $191,645

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $545,342 $ - $11,681 $557,023

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 46,992 $ 2,000 $2,800 $51,792
420 Staff Travel 2,500 $ - $ - $2,500
425 Student Travel 0 $ - $ - $ -
430 Utility Services 123,600 $ - $ - $123,600
435 Energy 0 $ - $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 69,615 $ 13,118 $3,600 $86,333
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 9,000 $ (4,300) $ - $4,700
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 111,850 $ 8,040 $(2,400) $117,490
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ - $ -

$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -

510 Equipment $ - $ - $ -
Total Non-Personnel $363,557 $ 18,858 $4,000 $386,415

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $908,899 $18,858 $15,681 $943,437
Transferred to (16) on page 2
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Page 10
PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Spring Revision

Function   400    School Administration Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 258,108 2.20 $ - $7,500 $265,608

Total Salaries $258,108
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 173,792 $ - $1,083 $174,875
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $173,792

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $431,900 $ - $8,583 $440,483

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 0 $ - $ - $ -
419 Chief Administrator Contract Services 0 $ - $ - $ -
420 Staff Travel 4,800 $ - $ - $4,800
425 Student Travel 0 $ - $ - $ -
430 Utility Services 0 $ - $ - $ -
435 Energy 0 $ - $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 0 $ - $ - $ -
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 0 $ - $ - $ -
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 5,000 $ - $ - $5,000
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ - $ -

DUES & FEES 1,950 $ - $ - $1,950
$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -

510 Equipment $ - $ - $ -
Total Non-Personnel $11,750 $ - $ - $11,750

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $443,650 $0 $8,583 $452,233
Transferred to (17) on page 2
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Spring Revision

Function   450   School Administration Support Services Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 171,829 3.81 $ - $10,000 $181,829

Total Salaries $171,829
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 157,832 $ - $2,389 $160,220
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $157,832

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $329,661 $ - $12,389 $342,049

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 2,400 $ - $ - $2,400
420 Staff Travel 2,400 $ - $ - $2,400
425 Student Travel 0 $ - $ - $ -
430 Utility Services 6,577 $ 100 $ - $6,677
435 Energy 0 $ - $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 0 $ - $ - $ -
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 0 $ - $ - $ -
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 1,400 $ (100) $ - $1,300
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ - $ -

$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -

510 Equipment $ - $ - $ -
Total Non-Personnel $12,777 $ - $ - $12,777

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $342,438 $0 $12,389 $354,826
Transferred to (18) on page 2

Alaska Department of Education & Early Development - School Finance
FY2026 School Operating Fund Budget Expenditures

Page 12
PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Spring Revision

Function   510    District Administration Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 156,620 1.00 $ - $2,500 $159,120
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 85,600 1.00 $ - $19,000 $104,600

Total Salaries $242,220
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 127,278 $ - $5,214 $132,492
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $127,278

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $369,498 $ - $26,714 $396,212

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 26,090 $ - $ - $26,090
419 Chief Administrator Contract Services 0 $ - $ - $ -
420 Staff Travel 17,500 $ - $ - $17,500
425 Student Travel 0 $ - $ - $ -
430 Utility Services 1,525 $ - $ - $1,525
435 Energy 0 $ - $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 0 $ - $ - $ -
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 0 $ - $ - $ -
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 13,199 $ 834 $ 0 $14,034
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ - $ -

DUES & FEES 40,380 $ - $ - $40,380
$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -

510 Equipment $ - $ - $ -
Total Non-Personnel $98,694 $ 834 $ 0 $99,529

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $468,193 $834 $26,714 $495,741
Transferred to (19) on page 2
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Spring Revision

Function   550    District Administration Support Services Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 0 0.00 $ - $ - $ -
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 125,298 1.59 $ - $4,000 $129,298

Total Salaries $125,298
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 67,207 $ - $ 955 $68,162
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $67,207

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $192,504 $ - $4,955 $197,460

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 112,950 $ - $4,000 $116,950
420 Staff Travel 7,500 $ - $ - $7,500
425 Student Travel 0 $ - $ - $ -
430 Utility Services 0 $ - $ - $ -
435 Energy 0 $ - $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 0 $ - $ - $ -
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 86,050 $ - $ - $86,050
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 950 $ - $ - $ 950
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ - $ -

DUES & FEES 10,000 $ - $ - $10,000
$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -

495 Indirect Costs (29,530) $ - $(12,000) $(41,530)
510 Equipment 0 $ - $ - $ -

Total Non-Personnel $187,920 $ - $(8,000) $179,920

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $380,425 $0 ($3,045) $377,380
Transferred to (20) on page 2
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Spring Revision

Function   600    Operations and Maintenance of Plant Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 0 0.00 $ - $ - $ -
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 300,916 5.94 $ - $15,500 $316,416

Total Salaries $300,916
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 133,342 $ - $3,998 $137,340
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $133,342

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $434,259 $ - $19,498 $453,756

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 18,000 $ 12,000 $ - $30,000
420 Staff Travel 4,000 $ - $ - $4,000
425 Student Travel 0 $ - $ - $ -
430 Utility Services 75,293 $ - $ - $75,293
435 Energy 579,600 $(30,331) $ - $549,269
440 Other Purchased Services 40,000 $ - $5,170 $45,170
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 137,938 $(12,000) $ (0) $125,938
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 100,510 $ - $3,640 $104,150
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ - $ -

DUES & FEES 2,000 $ - $ - $2,000
$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -

510 Equipment 18,000 $ - $53,825 $71,825
Total Non-Personnel $975,341 $(30,331) $62,635 $1,007,645

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $1,409,600 ($30,331) $82,133 $1,461,401
Transferred to (21) on page 2
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Spring Revision

Function   700    Student Activities Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries 124,918 0.55 $ - $ - $124,918
320 Non-Certificated Salaries 66,216 0.00 $ - $ - $66,216

Total Salaries $191,134
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits 71,756 $ - $ - $71,756
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy 0
390 Transportation Allowance 0

Total Employee Benefits $71,756

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $262,890 $ - $ - $262,890

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services 0 $ - $ - $ -
420 Staff Travel 9,200 $ - $ - $9,200
425 Student Travel 233,700 $ - $67,400 $301,100
430 Utility Services 1,545 $ - $ - $1,545
435 Energy 0 $ - $ - $ -
440 Other Purchased Services 0 $ - $ - $ -
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums 0 $ - $ - $ -
450 Supplies, Materials and Media 20,360 $ - $4,370 $24,730
480 Tuition and Stipends 0 $ - $ - $ -
490 Other Expenses - Identify: $ - $ - $ -

DUES & FEES 3,800 $ - $ - $3,800
$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -

510 Equipment 0 $ - $48,000 $48,000
Total Non-Personnel $268,605 $ - $119,770 $388,375

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $531,495 $0 $119,770 $651,265
Transferred to (22) on page 2
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Spring Revision

Function   780    Community Services Amount Personnel FTE

                         Salaries
310 Certificated Salaries
320 Non-Certificated Salaries

Total Salaries $0
                         Employee Benefits

360 Employee Benefits
380 Housing Allowance/Subsidy
390 Transportation Allowance

Total Employee Benefits $0

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits $0

                         Non-Personnel
410 Professional and Technical Services
420 Staff Travel
425 Student Travel
430 Utility Services
435 Energy
440 Other Purchased Services
445 Insurance and Bond Premiums
450 Supplies, Materials and Media
480 Tuition and Stipends
490 Other Expenses - Identify:
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510 Equipment
Total Non-Personnel $0

Total Salaries, Benefits, Non-Personnel $0
Transferred to (23) on page 2
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Spring Revision

Function  900    Other Financing Uses Amount
Transfers To:

550 Transfer to Other Funds 
TRANSFER TO CAPITAL FUND 500 $ - $570,000 $570,000
TRANSFER TO CARPET RPL FUND 504 $ - $15,000 $15,000
TRANSFER TO VEHICLE RPL FUND 505 $ - $30,000 $30,000
TRANSFER TO CTE EQUIPMENT PRL FUND 512 $ - $30,000 $30,000

$ - $ - $ -

Total Other Financing Uses $0 $ - $645,000 $645,000
Transferred to (24) on page 2
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name FY26 Budget - Spring Revision

The department uses two required revenue object codes, 056 and 057, for the purpose of recording TRS and
PERS on-behalf revenue.  The full amount of the TRS and PERS on-behalf from all funds must be recorded in the operating
fund.  The district is to calculate the functional break-out in order to allocate the related on-behalf expenditure.

The district is to use the following allocation method for breaking out the TRS by function.
1) To calculate the TRS on-behalf amount take the difference between the Board Recommended Rate and the Effective Rate
    and multiply the difference by the total district wide TRS payroll from all funds.  You will now have the total dollar amount 
    of the TRS on-behalf for all funds.
2) Divide the (total district wide TRS payroll by function from all funds) by the (total district wide TRS payroll from all funds)
     to derive a percentage of total district wide TRS payroll by function.
3) The total district wide TRS payroll by function percentage is multiplied by the total TRS on-behalf to come up with the total
    TRS on-behalf by function to be recorded in the operating fund.

The district is to use the same methodology for recording total PERS on-behalf.  The TRS and PERS on-behalf allocations
are to be recorded in the schedule below and also included in the employee benefits in each function.  The total on-behalf
employee benefits by function should reconcile to the total on-behalf revenues recorded from page 4.
Note: TRS on-behalf rate for FY2026 is 18.77% and PERS on-behalf rate for FY2026 is 6.33%

TRS PERS

                         Total On-Behalf Revenue from page 4 784,120 93,220

Function 100 On-Behalf Expenditures 491,805 5,417
Function 200 On-Behalf Expenditures 104,319 29,394
Function 220 On-Behalf Expenditures 0 0
Function 300 On-Behalf Expenditures 35,993 11,888
Function 350 On-Behalf Expenditures 54,138 3,290
Function 400 On-Behalf Expenditures 47,856 0
Function 450 On-Behalf Expenditures 0 10,798
Function 510 On-Behalf Expenditures 29,094 5,381
Function 550 On-Behalf Expenditures 0 7,893
Function 600 On-Behalf Expenditures 0 18,212
Function 700 On-Behalf Expenditures 20,916 945
Function 780 On-Behalf Expenditures 0 0

                         Total On-Behalf Employee Benefits by Function 784,120 93,220

Note: TRS and PERS on-behalf for Pupil Transportation and Food Service should be included in function 300 and TRS and
          PERS on-behalf for Construction & Facilities Acquisition should be included in function 600.
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FY2026 School Operating Fund Budget Summary
Alaska Department of Education & Early Development - School Finance

PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name

$1,587,762 $ 2,071,829 $ -   $ 2,071,829
$435,000 $ 470,891 $ -   $ 470,891

$2,022,762 $ 2,542,720 $ -   $ 2,542,720

010 City/Borough Appropriations (1) $3,250,000 $ 3,250,000 $ -   $ 3,250,000
030 Earnings on Investments (2) 43,950 $ 70,050 $ -   $ 70,050
040 Other Local Revenues (3) 116,350 $ 116,350 $ -   $ 116,350
041 Tuition from Students (4) 0 $ -   $ -   $ -  
042 Tuition - Other Districts                       (5) 0 $ -   $ -   $ -  
047 E-Rate Program (6) 87,160 $ 101,450 $ -   $ 101,450
050 State Sources                                   (7) 7,027,261 $ 7,919,076 $ -   $ 7,919,076
100 Federal Sources - Direct                       (8) 0 $ -   $ -   $ -  
150 Federal Sources - Through the State (9) 0 $ -   $ -   $ -  
190 Federal Sources - Other Agencies                      (10) 0 $ -   $ -   $ -  
250 Transfers From Other Funds                                   (11) 0 $ -   $ -   $ -  

100 Instruction                                              (12) $4,695,570 $ 4,709,356 $ 261,922 $ 4,971,278
200 Special Education Instruction (13) 1,686,245 $ 1,696,332 $ 68,580 $ 1,764,912
220 Special Education Support Services (14) 0 $ -   $ -  
300 Support Services - Students        (15) 338,040 $ 339,095 $ 33,722 $ 372,817
350 Support Services - Instruction           (16) 908,899 $ 927,757 $ 15,681 $ 943,437
400 School Administration                  (17) 443,650 $ 443,650 $ 8,583 $ 452,233
450 School Administration Support Services (18) 342,438 $ 342,438 $ 12,389 $ 354,826
510 District Administration                           (19) 468,193 $ 469,027 $ 26,714 $ 495,741
550 District Administration Support Services (20) 380,425 $ 380,425 $ (3,045) $ 377,380
600 Operations and Maintenance of Plant (21) 1,409,600 $ 1,379,269 $ 82,133 $ 1,461,401
700 Student Activities                            (22) 531,495 $ 531,495 $ 119,770 $ 651,265
780 Community Services                       (23) 0 $ -   $ -   $ -  
900 Other Financing Uses                     (24) 0 $ -   $ 645,000 $ 645,000

$907,930 $ 2,300,803 $ (1,271,450) $ 1,029,353 8.69%
$435,000 $ 480,000 $ -   $ 480,000

$1,342,930 $ 2,780,803 $ (1,271,450) $ 1,509,353
 

 

$ 11,845,292

 FY26 Winter
Adopted
Budget

FY26 Spring
Proposed
Changes

 FY26 Spring
Proposed

Budget

$10,524,721 $ 11,456,925 $ -   $ 11,456,925

$11,204,553 $ 11,218,843 $ 1,271,450 $ 12,490,292

*Note regarding Fund Balance --

FY26 Budget - Spring Revision 

Beginning Fund Balance: July 1, 2025   (Subject to 10% Limit per AS 14.17.505(a))*
              (Excluded from the 10% Limit)
               Total Beginning Fund Balance

Revenue

Total Revenue

Expenditures

Total Expenditures

Ending Fund Balance: June 30, 2026   (Subject to 10% Limit per AS 14.17.505(a))*
            (Excluded from the 10% Limit)
             Total Ending Fund Balance

) ( )     ( )                ( ) 
) ( )        ( )                ( )    
) ( )     ( )                ( ) 

) ( )     ( )                ( ) 
( ) ( )          ( )                ( )       

( ) ( )        ( )                ( )     
( ) ( )                ( )                ( )            
( ) ( )                ( )                ( )            

( ) ( )        ( )                ( )    
( ) ( )     ( )                ( ) 

( ) ( )                ( )                ( )            
( ) ( )                ( )                ( )            
( ) ( )                ( )                ( )            
( ) ( )                ( )                ( )            

) ( )     ( )        ( ) 
( ) ( )     ( )          ( ) 

( ) ( )                ( )                
( ) ( )        ( )          ( )    
( ) ( )        ( )          ( )    
( ) ( )        ( )            ( )    
( ) ( )        ( )          ( )    
( ) ( )        ( )          ( )    
( ) ( )        (            ( )    

( ) ( )     ( )          ( ) 
( ) ( )        ( )        ( )    

( ) ( )                ( )                ( )            
( ) ( )                ( )        ( )    

) ( )     (     ( ) 
) ( )        ( )                ( )    
) ( )     (     ( ) 

( )

) ( )    ( )                ( )

) ( )    ( )     ( )

** Must be greater than or equal to zero

10% Limit per AS 14.17.505(a) is reinstated as of FY2026 financials



FY2026 Petersburg School District Grant Awards 
 

FEDERAL 

Title IA - Improving Basic Programs $152,406.00 

Title IC - Migratory Education $190,985.41 

ESEA Migratory Supplemental Travel $4,366.82 

ESEA Migratory Book Award $3,920.00 

Title VI-B - Special Education $166,869.70 

Section 619 - Preschool Special Education $1,744.00 

EMBRACE Travel - Supplemental Special Education $4,289.42 

Career Technical Education - Carl Perkins (likely to receive $5,000 secondary award) $27,000.00 

Safety & Wellbeing Conference Travel $4,864.83 

CLSD - Comprehensive Literacy State Development (Cohort 2024) year one of a five year grant $350,000.00 

Raising The Bar Alaska - Raising the Bar for Rural Alaskan Educators 

Year three of a three year grant 

This amount is the sub-award to PSD, but the main grant also pays for a large amount of travel and 

professional development for teaching staff. $0 

Indian Education $28,462.00 

SRSA- Small Rural School Achievement Program $20,651.00 

SCALES -Supporting Community Agriculture and Local Education Systems - USDA Food Service Grant - Total 

Award of $149,928 over two and a quarter years. FY26 is the final year $71,696.70 

Local Food for Local School Grant $2,541.44 

Team Nutrition Culinary Arts Grant $3,500.00 

Fresh Fruit and Vegetables Program (Q1 award, likely that we will receive an award for Q2-Q4) $2,090.63 

Federal Food Service Grants - NSLP, CACFP, SFSP 

Are awarded based on meals served (Total of $563,037.02 in FY25) $ Unknown 
 

STATE/LOCAL 

Suicide Prevention $26,500.00 

Safety & Wellbeing Travel Grant $4,864.83 

Hurst Wood Foundation - Special Education 

Total Award of $166,500 to be spent over a few years, plus another $35,000 for staff PD $173,965.78 

Petersburg Community Foundation - Garden Sprouts Grant $5,000.00 

State Whole Kids - STEM Garden $3,500.00 

STEM Garden Matching Grant - Petersburg Mental Health Services $1,000.00 

ALASKA Garden Sprouts Micro Grant $10,000.00 

MS/HS Roof Capital Grant GR-25-014 - 65% funding of Project ($2,777,384 over FY25 and FY26) $2,371,575.21 
 

Red/Pink denotes a NEW Grant in FY26  
Purple denotes an new/update grant award since October Board approval 
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PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Board of Education 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2026-1 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT 
IN SUPPORT OF HOUSE BILL 78, RELATING TO THE RESTORATION OF A DEFINED BENEFIT 

RETIREMENT PLAN FOR ALASKA EDUCATORS 

WHEREAS, the Petersburg School District is committed to providing every student with access to a 
stable, qualified, and experienced teaching workforce; 

WHEREAS, Alaska is facing a severe and ongoing teacher recruitment and retention crisis, with 
school districts across the state reporting significant first-day-of-school vacancies that force districts 
to rely on long-term substitutes, emergency certifications, and out-of-state recruitment programs as 
stop-gap measures; 

WHEREAS, Alaska is the only state in the nation that does not offer its public school teachers a 
defined benefit retirement plan, placing Alaska at a significant competitive disadvantage when 
recruiting and retaining educators compared to every other state in the country; 

WHEREAS, since the elimination of Alaska's defined benefit pension system in 2006, the state's 
defined contribution plan has provided teachers with no guaranteed retirement income and has offered 
little structural incentive for educators to commit to long-term careers in Alaska's schools; 

WHEREAS, research consistently demonstrates that defined benefit retirement plans are among the 
most effective tools available for long-term educator retention, particularly in rural, remote, and high-
need school districts; 

WHEREAS, House Bill 78, currently before the Alaska State Senate, would restore a defined benefit 
pension option for teachers and public employees covered by the Teachers' Retirement System (TRS) 
and the Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS), with retirement eligibility at age 60 or after 30 
years of service, and would allow current employees to voluntarily opt into the new plan; 

WHEREAS, HB 78 passed the Alaska House of Representatives on May 12, 2025, and is now under 
consideration by the Alaska State Senate; 

WHEREAS, a fiscal note analysis prepared by the State of Alaska's actuary (David Kershner, 
Division of Retirement and Benefits, March 2025) found that the HB 78 pension sub-trusts are 
structured to begin with zero unfunded liability as of the plan's effective date, with assets transferred 
on an actuarially equivalent basis to fully fund all credited service at inception; and further found that 
the plan includes automatic financial safeguards — including adjustable member contribution rates 
and conditional cost-of-living adjustments — designed to protect the funded status of the trust without 
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requiring additional employer contributions beyond existing statutory caps; and that TRS employer 
contribution rates under HB 78 are projected to decrease slightly from current levels as a share of total 
payroll as the workforce stabilizes under higher retention assumptions, maintaining the existing 
12.56% statutory employer contribution cap; 

WHEREAS, the Petersburg School District's own vacancy data reflects the direct and ongoing harm 
that teacher shortages cause to students, families, and communities throughout our district; and 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education of the Petersburg School District hereby formally 
declares its support for House Bill 78 and urges the Alaska State Senate to advance and pass HB 78 
without delay; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Education calls upon the Alaska State Legislature 
to recognize teacher recruitment and retention as a crisis of statewide urgency requiring structural, 
long-term solutions; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Education directs the Superintendent to transmit 
a certified copy of this Resolution to the Governor of Alaska, the presiding officers of the Alaska State 
Senate and House of Representatives, the members of the Alaska Senate Labor and Commerce 
Committee, and each member of the Alaska State Legislature representing the Petersburg School 
District. 

 

ADOPTED by the Board of Education of the Petersburg School District at a duly noticed public 
meeting held on _________________, 2026. 

AYES: _______   NAYS: _______   ABSTENTIONS: _______   ABSENT: _______ 

Board President Signature 
Board President, Petersburg School District 

Board Secretary / Clerk Signature 
Secretary / Clerk, Petersburg School District 

Superintendent Signature 
Superintendent, Petersburg School District 

 

INSTRUCTIONS: Replace all instances of Petersburg with your district's official name. Complete the 
resolution number, meeting date, and vote count. Obtain required signatures. Transmit certified copies as 
directed in the resolution. 
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Elementary School: K-5 
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Kindergarten 
 

Me and My World 
 
 
Grade Level Descrip/on: 
Kindergarten learners will understand that the world is made up of diverse groups and places, which can change over 7me. 
They will recognize how individuals, including themselves and their classmates, can contribute posi7vely as group members 
and ci7zens. Learners will engage in decision-making related to wants and needs and explore the importance of rules and 
appropriate behavior through discussion and prac7ce. 
 
Unit 1: Family, Friends, and Me 
 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.K.3.6.1 Iden7fy rules for different 
seGngs.  
SS.K.5.6.1 Par7cipate in a discussion of 
how communi7es work to accomplish 
common tasks.  
SS.K.2.7.1 Demonstrate respect for 
people in the school community.  

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will be able to iden7fy and describe rules 
that are used in different seGngs. Students will 
analyze how individuals in a school or community 
work together to accomplish shared tasks, and 
demonstrate respecMul behavior toward others 
during collabora7ve discussions. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques7ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or peers.  
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy problems or issues, 
as well as possible solu7ons, in 
classrooms, schools, and/or 
communi7es. 
 
 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Rules Walk: Take a walk around the school and stop at 
places like the hallway, library, or playground. Discuss 
what rules are important in each place and why.  
 
Team Task Challenge: Students work in groups to 
complete a task (e.g., building a block tower, sor7ng 
books, making a mural). Focus on taking turns, sharing 
ideas, and listening to one another. 

 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.K.3.7.1 Determine ways that people 
can have produc7ve conversa7ons and 
work together to make decisions.  
SS.K.4.7.1 Iden7fy the student's own 
point of view on a topic.  
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques7ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or peers. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will evaluate ways to have produc7ve 
conversa7ons and collaborate with peers to make 
group decisions. Students will iden7fy and explain 
their own point of view on a familiar topic or issue. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Collabora7on Reflec7on Chart: A[er a group ac7vity, 
students share what went well in their collabora7on 
and what they could improve next 7me (with visual 
supports).  
 
Opinion Drawing & Sharing: Students draw their 
favorite food, season, or ac7vity and share their 
opinion with a partner or the class using a sentence 
like, “I like ___ because ___.” 
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Civics Standard(s):  
S.K.1.8.1 Iden7fy a problem that can be 
solved through sharing or compromise.  
SS.K.2.8.1 Evaluate consequences of 
following or not following rules.  
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will iden7fy problems in social situa7ons and 
propose solu7ons that involve sharing or compromise.  
Students will evaluate the posi7ve and nega7ve 
consequences of following or not following rules in 
school and community seGngs.  
With guidance, students will construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons that help explore and answer compelling 
social studies ques7ons. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
What Should We Do?:Present illustrated cards with 
short social scenarios (e.g., Two students want the 
same seat). Have students discuss and act out 
different solu7ons.  
T-Chart Ac7vity: Make a class T-chart with 
“What Happens When We Follow Rules” vs. “What 
Happens When We Don’t.” Add drawings or sentence 
strips. 
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Unit 2: Seasons and Holidays 
 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.K.3.7.1 Determine ways that people 
can have produc7ve conversa7ons and 
work together to make decisions.  
S.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques7ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or peers. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will determine and apply strategies for 
having produc7ve conversa7ons and working 
together to make group decisions. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
See Unit 1. 

History Standard(s):  
SS.K.1.21.1 Demonstrate the 
importance of listening to others’ points 
of view in the classroom and on the 
playground.  
SS.K-2.4.2 Differen7ate their own 
opinion from others.  

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will demonstrate the importance of listening 
to others’ points of view in both classroom and 
playground seGngs by showing respect, asking 
ques7ons, and responding appropriately during 
conversa7ons. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques7ons to 
beher understand others’ opinions and 
perspec7ves. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Classroom Listening Pledge-Create a simple class 
pledge with student input (e.g., “We listen, we ask, 
we respect”). Display it visibly and refer to it before 
group or recess 7me. 

Civics Standard(s):  
SS.K.2.7.1 Demonstrate respect for 
people in the school community. 

Content Objec/ves:  
See Unit 1. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
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Geography Standard(s):  
SS.K.3.16.1 Name environmental 
characteris7cs of the area surrounding 
the school.   
SS.K.1.16.1 With support, describe 
seasonal weather paherns in the local 
community. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will iden7fy and name environmental 
features (such as landforms, plants, and bodies of 
water) in the area surrounding the school. With 
support, students will describe seasonal weather 
paherns in their local community using observa7ons 
and descrip7ve language. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Map It: Using a basic aerial view of the school, guide 
students in drawing nearby features (e.g., “Here’s 
where the trees are,” “Here’s the parking lot”).  
Daily Weather Chart: Each day, a student helper 
records the weather on a chart using words and 
symbols (e.g., sunny, cloudy, cold). Discuss paherns 
weekly. 

History Standard(s): 
SS.K.2.21.1 Describe an event from the 
student’s perspec7ve. 
SS.K.2.4.2 Differen7ate their own 
opinion from others. 
SS.K.2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques7ons to 
beher understand others’ opinions and 
perspec7ves. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will describe a personal event or experience 
from their own point of view, using details to express 
their thoughts and feelings. 
 
 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Story Retelling with a Twist: A[er reading a story, ask 
students to retell a similar story from their life and 
describe how their experience was the same or 
different from the character’s. 
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Unit: Exploring My Town 
 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.K.5.6.1 Par7cipate in a discussion of 
how communi7es work to accomplish 
common tasks. 
SS.K.2.7.1 Demonstrate respect for 
people in the school community. 
SS. K.2.4.2 Differen7ate their opinion 
from others. 
SS.K.2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques7ons to 
beher understand others’ opinions and 
perspec7ves. 
 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will par7cipate in guided discussions to 
explain how people in a community work together to 
complete common tasks and solve problems. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Read: A story involving coopera7on to complete a 
task the discuss: “Who worked together in the 
story?”, “What problems did they solve as a team?” 
Community Helpers Role-Play: Set up a drama7c play 
area with props for different community roles (e.g., 
doctor. Firefighter, teacher, grocery clerk). Students 
act out how these people work together and solve 
problems. 
 

Economic Standard(s):  
SS.K.1.11.1 With support, iden7fy 
examples of goods and services. 
SS.K.1.12.1 With support, explain the 
difference between needs and wants. 
SS.K.2.12.1 Explain why people have to 
make choices between wants and 
needs. 

Content Objec/ves:  
With support, students will iden7fy examples of goods 
and services in their community and daily lives. 
With support, students will explain the difference 
between wants and needs by sor7ng or discussing 
examples from personal experiences. 
Students will explain why people must make choices 
between needs and wants due to limited resources. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.K.1.13.1 With Support, explain why 
people save and provide examples from 
personal experience or literature. 
SS.K.2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 
SS.K.2.3.2 With support, classify 
statements as facts or opinions. 
 

Students will explain the purpose of saving and 
iden7fy examples of saving behavior from personal 
experiences or literature, with teacher guidance and 
support. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Needs vs. Wants Bag: Show mystery items (toy, food, 
coat, candy) and discuss if they’re a need or a want. 
Wants and Needs Chart: Students draw or paste 
images in a T-chart labeled “Needs and Wants.” 
Piggy Bank Journal: Students draw and write about 
something they would save for and where they would 
keep their money. 

Geography Standard(s):  
SS.K.3.16.1 Name environmental 
characteris7cs of the area surrounding 
the school. 
SS.K.1.17.1 With support, par7cipate in 
discussions about physical and cultural 
characteris7cs of the local community. 
SS.K2.17.1 With support, explain that 
products come from both local and 
distant places. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will iden7fy and name environmental 
features in the area surrounding the school. With 
support, students will par7cipate in discussions about 
the physical and cultural characteris7cs of their local 
community. 
With support, students will explain that products can 
come from both nearby and faraway places. 
With support, students will discuss how and why 
goods are transported to their local 
community. 
 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.K.1.19.1 With support, discuss how 
and why goods travel to the local 
community. 
SS.K.2.3.2 With support, classify 
statements as facts or opinions. 
SS.K.2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques7ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or peers. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
All About Our Community Posters: Students bring or 
draw a picture of a place or event they’ve been to 
(e.g., parade, powwow, playground, store) and 
describe it to the class. Product Labels Inves7ga7on: 
Bring in food boxes, clothing tags, and toy labels. Read 
where items were made and mark them on a simple 
world or U.S. map. 
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Unit: Mapping My Town 
 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.K.1.9.1 Iden7fy symbols used at 
home and school. 
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a 
variety of ques7ons about social studies 
topics with guidance 
from adults and/or peers. 
 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will recognize and describe common 
symbols found in their home and school 
environments, such as flags, logos, or safety 
signs. 
 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Symbol Scavenger Hunt: Walk around the 
school and iden7fy symbols like the school logo, 
restroom signs, exit signs, or recycling labels. Students 
can draw what they find. Create a Personal Symbol: 
Students design their own symbol that 
represents them or their family and explain its 
meaning to the class. 
 

Economic Standard(s):  
SS.K.2.11.1 Par7cipate in discussions 
about goods and services in the local 
community. 
SS.K.4.11.1 Par7cipate in discussions 
about how people work to support their 
families.  
SS.K.1.14.1 Describe goods that are 
produced in the local geographic region. 
SS.K.1.15.1 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will talk about different kinds of jobs and 
services in their community and how they help 
people. 
Students will explore and discuss how family 
members earn a living and contribute to their 
households. 
Students will learn about items that are made or 
grown in their local area and how they are used by 
the community. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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Demonstrate how sharing and bartering 
are basic economic systems. 
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques7ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques7ons. 
 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will explore simple ways people exchange 
goods, like sharing and trading, through play-based or 
real-life examples. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Community helper role play: students act out 
different professions.  
Job sor7ng ac7vity (Tree Map): use a variety of job 
images and have students sort into categories. 

Geography Standard(s):  
SS.K.1.18.1 With support, create a map 
of the classroom.  
SS.K.2.19.1 Iden7fy different types of 
communi7es.  
SS.K.3.19.1 With support, describe the 
physical environment of the local 
community.  
SS.K.2.18.1 With support, name an 
important geographical feature of the  
local community and be able to iden7fy 
it in a photograph and on a map.  
S.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques7ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will create a simple map of the classroom 
with teacher guidance, including key features and 
spa7al awareness.  
Students will describe elements of the local physical 
environment, such as landforms, bodies of water, and 
natural features, with support.  
Students will iden7fy and compare different types of 
communi7es, such as rural, urban, and suburban.  
With guidance, students will recognize and name a 
significant geographic feature in their local 
community and locate it in images and on a map. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Classroom Map Drawing: Students draw a simple map 
of the classroom with key items like desks, rug, door, 
and windows. 
Treasure Hunt: Hide an object in the room and have 
students use their maps to describe or locate it. 
Neighborhood Walk: Take a guided walk around the 
school or nearby area to observe and talk about 
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physical features (trees, hills, rivers, etc.).  
Field Trip or Virtual Visit: Visit or virtually explore a 
local landmark or natural feature. 

History Standard(s):  
SS.K.3.23.1 Ask ques7ons about local 
and school history.  
SS.K-2.1.2  
Construct suppor7ng ques7ons to help 
answer compelling ques7ons with 
guidance from adults and/or  
peers.  
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from  
teacher-curated sources to answer 
ques7ons. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will develop curiosity about the past by 
asking ques7ons related to the history of their school 
and local community. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Photo Time Travel: Show old and current photos of 
the school or town. Have students ask ques7ons 
about the changes they no7ce.  
Classroom Interview: Invite a long-7me teacher, staff 
member, or local elder to visit. Before the visit, help 
students generate ques7ons they want to ask about 
“what school was like back then.” 
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Unit: Alaska’s Peoples and Tradi/ons 
 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.K.2.7.1 Demonstrate respect for 
people in the school community. 

Content Objec/ves:  
See Unit 1. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
 

Geography Standard(s):  
SS.K.1.17.1 With support, par7cipate in 
discussions about physical and  
cultural characteris7cs of the local 
community.  
S.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques7ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or peers. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will explore and talk about the unique 
places, people, and tradi7ons that make their local 
community special, with teacher support. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.K-2.3.2 With support, classify 
statements as facts or opinions. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Community Collage: Students create a collage using 
pictures that show local landmarks, tradi7onal 
clothing, foods, homes, and natural features. Use it as 
a discussion starter.  
Local Tradi7ons Show & Tell: Students bring in (or 
draw) something from home that reflects a family or 
community tradi7on, and explain its significance. 

History Standard(s):  
SS.K.3.23.1 Ask ques7ons about local 
and school history. SS.K.1.25.1 Explore 
tradi7ons of local cultural groups.  
SS.K-2.1.2  
Construct  
suppor7ng  
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from  
adults and/or  
peers.  
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from  
teacher-curated sources to answer 
ques7ons. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will develop curiosity about the past by 
asking thoughMul ques7ons about their school and 
community history. Students will explore and learn 
about the customs, celebra7ons, and tradi7ons of 
local cultural groups through shared stories and 
experiences. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Classroom Time Capsule: Create a 7me capsule and 
have students ask, “What would someone in the 
future want to know about us?” Cultural Celebra7on 
Day: Highlight a local tradi7on (e.g., a dance, food, or 
holiday) and invite students to par7cipate. 
Art from Tradi7on: Create simple cra[s inspired by 
local cultural prac7ces (e.g., paherns, animals, or 
natural materials). 
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Unit: The United States and the World 
 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.K.3.7.1 Determine ways that people 
can have produc7ve conversa7ons and 
work together to make decisions.  
SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques7ons to 
beher understand others’ opinions and 
perspec7ves. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will learn and prac7ce ways to have 
respecMul conversa7ons, share ideas, and make group 
decisions together. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Decision-Making Chart: Present a simple class decision 
(example; what color to use on a bulle7n board, what 
to have for snack, choose two different books) and 
model how to share ideas, listen, and vote or come to 
consensus. 

Geography Standard(s):  
SS.K.2.18.1 With support, name an 
important geographical feature of the  
local community and be able to  
iden7fy it in a photograph and on a 
map.  
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 
 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will iden7fy a significant local landform or 
geographic feature and locate it in both photos and 
on a simple map with guidance. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Draw and Label: Students draw the feature and label 
it using a simple map or picture guide. Map Puzzle: 
Assemble a simple map of the local area highligh7ng 
the feature. 
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History Standard(s):  
SS.K.1.22.1 Iden7fy different types of 
documents.  
SS.K.3.22.1 With support, engage with 
historical sources.  
SS.K.1.23.1 Demonstrate that a 7meline 
represents a chronological sequence of 
events.  
SS.K.2.23.1 Describe a past event.  
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers.  
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques7ons. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will recognize and name examples of 
historical documents, such as photographs, lehers, 
newspapers, and maps.  
Students will explore historical sources like photos, 
objects, or simple documents with teacher support to 
learn about the past. Students will begin to 
understand that events happen in order by exploring 
and crea7ng simple visual 7melines.  
Students will talk about a past personal or community 
event using descrip7ve language and sequence. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Classroom Poster: Create a “Types of Documents” 
poster with labeled visuals. Ar7fact Explora7on 
Sta7on: Display real or replica historical items (books, 
tools, toys) and discuss their use.  
Daily Rou7ne Timeline: Create a class 7meline of daily 
events (e.g., morning mee7ng, lunch, recess).  
Memory Share Circle: Students bring in a photo or 
drawing of a past event and share about it with the 
class. 

Civics Standard(s):  
SS.K.4.7.1 Iden7fy the student's own 
point of view on a topic.  
SS.K-2.4.2 Differen7ate their own 
opinion from others. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will express their own point of view on a 
familiar topic and explain their thinking using simple 
language and examples. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Opinion Sharing Circle: Pose simple,  
age-appropriate ques7ons like “What is your favorite 
school lunch?” or “Should we have more recess?” and 
have students share their opinion and why.  
"I Think Because" Chart: Students complete sentence 
starters such as “I think ___ is best because ___,” with 
teacher modeling and support.  
Think-Pair-Share 

History Standard(s):  
SS.K.2.21.1 Describe an event from the 
student’s own perspec7ve.  
SS.K.1.24.1 Explain how the student’s 
own ac7ons may affect others.  
SS.K.2.24.1 Describe a 7me when the 
student’s own ac7ons affected others 
own ac7ons may affect others. 
SS.K.2.24.1 Describe a 7me when the 
student’s own ac7ons affected others  
SS.K-2.3.2 With support, classify 
statements as facts or opinions.  
SS.K-2.3.3 With support, iden7fy 
sources that can be used to support 
specific opinions. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will describe a personal experience by 
sharing their thoughts, feelings, and ac7ons during 
the event.  
Students will begin to recognize that their ac7ons can 
have posi7ve or nega7ve effects on others and 
explain how.  
Students will reflect on a personal experience and 
describe how their behavior impacted someone else. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Story Drawing: Students draw a picture of something 
that happened to them (e.g., birthday, field trip) and 
describe what they saw and felt. 
Experience Journal: Use sentence starters like  
“One 7me I…” or “I felt…” to help students write 
about an event.  
Classroom Scenarios: Present short stories or puppet 
skits and ask, “What did the character do?” and “How 
did that make the other person feel?”  
Kindness Chain: Students name kind ac7ons they’ve 
done and how it helped someone else; link these into 
a paper chain.  
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Peer Interviews: In pairs, students ask and answer: 
“What is something you did that made someone else 
feel good?” 
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First Grade 
 

My Place in the World 
 
Grade Level Descrip/on: 
Kindergarten learners will understand that the world is made up of diverse groups and places, which can change over 7me. 
They will recognize how individuals, including themselves and their classmates, can contribute posi7vely as group members 
and ci7zens. Learners will engage in decision-making related to wants and needs and explore the importance of rules and 
appropriate behavior through discussion and prac7ce. 
 
Unit 1: Where We Live and Learn 

Civics Standard(s): 
 
SS.1.3.7.1 Demonstrate ac7ve listening 
and posi7ve interac7ons with group 
members and at class mee7ngs. 
SS.1.1.8.1 Summarize why rules may be 
needed to solve a problem. 
SS.1.2.8.1 Describe the connec7on 
between rules and consequences, and 
why they’re needed in a classroom or 
school. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will demonstrate ac7ve listening skills and 
contribute respecMully during group discussions and 
class mee7ngs. 
Learners will analyze classroom situa7ons to explain 
how specific rules can help solve problems. 
Students will evaluate the rela7onship between 
classroom rules and consequences and jus7fy why 
both are important for a safe learning space. 
Learners will generate and propose ideas for how they 
can work together to create a 

posi7ve and suppor7ve classroom community. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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History Standard(s): 
 
SS.1.1.23.1 Create a personal 7meline 
to show events in a sequen7al 
manner. SS.1.1.24.1 Describe cause-
and- effect rela7onships based on an 
event in the classroom. 
SS.1.2.24.1 Iden7fy and explain likely 
reasons for an event in the classroom. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will learn and prac7ce ways to have 
respecMul conversa7ons, share ideas, and make 
group decisions together. Students will organize and 
construct a personal 7meline to illustrate significant life 
events in chronological order, demonstra7ng 
understanding of sequence and 7me progression. 
Learners will analyze classroom events to explain the 
rela7onship between ac7ons and their outcomes, 
iden7fying clear 
cause-and-effect connec7ons. 

Students will evaluate common classroom events to 
determine and jus7fy reasonable explana7ons for why 
they occurred. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

SS.1.3.8.1 Iden7fy ways that students can 
work together to improve the 
classroom environment over 7me. 
SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques7ons to 
beher understand others’ opinions and 
perspec7ves. 
SS.K-2.4.1 RespecMully 
ask and answer ques7ons. 
SS.K-2.4.2 Differentiate their own opinion 
from others.  
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy problems or issues, 
as well as possible solu7ons, in 
classrooms, schools, and/or 
communi7es. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
 What Rule Would Help?  
Scenario Sort: Present illustrated problem cards and a 
set of rule cards. Students work in pairs or groups to 
match problems to helpful rules, then explain their 
reasoning. 
If-Then-Rule & Consequence Chart: Students help build a 
classroom chart with teacher support. 

  Beher Together Idea Web: On chart paper or digitally, 
create a classroom         idea web. Start with the prompt: 
“How can we make our classroom beher?” Students 
contribute ideas. 
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SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques7ons. 
SS.K-2.3.2 With 
support, classify statements as facts or 
opinions. 
SS.K-2.3.3 With 
support, iden7fy sources that can be 
used to support specific opinions. 
SS.K-2.4.4 Present explana7ons using a 
variety of print, oral, and digital 

technologies. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
 
My Life in Order Timeline Project: Learners select 3–5 
personal milestones (e.g., birth, first steps, first day of 
school). They illustrate and label each on a 7meline 
using provided templates. Include dates or ages if 
known. 
Teacher models with their own mini 7meline. 
Assessment: Successful comple7on of 7meline order. 

 
Teacher and students complete a 
Cause-and-Effect Graphic Organizer as a group (Mul/-
Flow Map): One side- What happened (effect) 
Other side- What caused it (cause) Students must 
explain the link aloud. 

 
Why Did That Happen? Class Discussion: Present short 
videos or photos of classroom situa7ons (e.g., a 
knocked-over plant or missing supplies). Ask learners to 
brainstorm and share possible explana7ons (“Maybe 
someone was running,” “Maybe it was an accident”). 
Support the use of “because” and “might have.” 
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Unit 2: Goods, Services, and Trading in Alaska 
 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.1.3.7.1 Demonstrate ac7ve listening 
and posi7ve interac7ons with group 
members and at class mee7ngs. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will demonstrate ac7ve listening skills and 
contribute respecMully during group discussions and 
class mee7ngs. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
See Unit 1. 

Economics Standard(s): 
 
SS.1.1.11.1 With 
support, explain 
the difference between producers 
and consumers.  
SS.1.2.11.1 Compare and contrast goods 
produced in the local community with 
those produced elsewhere. SS.1.1.12.1 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will differentiate between producers and 
consumers by analyzing their roles in the exchange of 
goods and services. 
Learners will compare and contrast locally produced 
goods with those from other regions, iden7fying 
similari7es and differences in origin and purpose. 
Students will interpret classroom or 

community scenarios to evaluate when goods are in high 
or low demand and explain why. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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Iden7fy situa7ons where goods are in 
high or low demand. 
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques7ons. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct 
suppor7ng ques7ons to help answer 
compelling ques7ons with guidance 
from adults and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.3.2 With 
support, classify statements as facts or 
opinions. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Producer or Consumer?: Mix-Pair-Share- Students 
each receive a card with a picture (e.g., farmer, 
shopper, baker, grocery store). Using Mix-Pair-Share, 
students walk the room, then pair up and ask, “Is your 
card a producer or a consumer? Why?”. 

Create a Venn diagram as a class or in pairs showing 
shared traits and differences between local and non-local 
goods. 
Have students par7cipate in a simple classroom 
market role-play where they experience what happens 
when demand for goods is high or low. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Geography Standard(s):  
SS.1.2.17.1 Describe how the 
consump7on of products connects 
people in the local community to 
nearby communi7es. 
SS.1.2.19.1 Describe ways people in 
the local community use 
local environments to meet their daily 
needs.  

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will examine the flow of goods to explain 
how buying and using products links their community 
to others nearby. 
Learners will analyze how people depend on their local 
environment—such as land, water, and weather—to 
meet basic needs like food, shelter, and clothing. 
Students will iden7fy and describe economic ac7vi7es 
in their community, such as providing goods or services, 
and explain how they 

contribute to daily life. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.1.3.19.1 Describe local economic 
ac7vi7es. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
 
Where Did it Come From?: Local Goods Inves7ga7on. 
Bring in or show pictures of familiar items (e.g., bread, 
salmon, milk, clothing). For each item, guide students 
to consider: Is this made here or brought in? Who 
might we get it from? 

 
Living From the Land, Local Needs Sort (Tree Map): 
Show photos or real items related to Alaska (e.g., fish, 
furs, berries, dri[wood, homes on s7lts). Complete a 
class anchor chart with categories: Food, Shelter, 
Clothing, Tools with 
examples from the local environment. 

 
Students draw or write about one local job, 
describing: What the worker does, if they sell a good or 
offer a service, and how that helps the community. 

SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy 
problems or issues, as well as possible 
solu7ons, in classrooms, schools, and/or 
communi7es. 

History Standard(s): 

SS.1.2.23.1 Illustrate how communi7es 
change over 7me. 
SS.1.1.25.1 Provide 
examples of customs, prac7ces, and 
tradi7ons unique to local Alaska cultures. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will interpret historical and contemporary 
sources to construct visual representa7ons of how their 
community has changed over 7me. 
Learners will explore and describe cultural tradi7ons, 
prac7ces, and customs unique to Alaska Na7ve 
communi7es through stories, 

ar7facts, and community connec7ons. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 

SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques7ons. 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 

SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques7ons to 
beher understand others’ opinions and 
perspec7ves. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Learners create a “Then and Now” drawing with two 
panels; one showing the past and one the present 
labeling and describing the differences. Present side-by-
side images of the local community then (past photos, 
maps, tradi7ons, buildings) and now (current ones). 
Invite a local cultural bearer, Elder, or show authen7c 
media (videos, photos, or ar7facts) about Alaska Na7ve 
tradi7ons: dancing, subsistence hun7ng, blanket toss, 
storytelling, etc. 
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Unit 3: Goods, Services, and Trading in Alaska (Part II) 
 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.1.3.7.1 Demonstrate ac7ve listening 
and posi7ve interac7ons with group 
members and at class mee7ngs. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will demonstrate ac7ve listening skills and 
contribute respecMully during group discussions and 
class mee7ngs. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
See Unit 1. 

Economics Standard(s): 
SS.1.4.11.1 Define 
income. 
SS.1.3.11.1 Iden7fy prices of products 
in a local market. 
SS.1.1.13.1 Examine decisions that 
people make about spending and 
saving money. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will define income as money earned through 
work or services and analyze examples of how people 
receive income in the local community. 
Learners will investigate local goods and iden7fy 
their prices, using observa7ons from real or simulated 
markets to compare values. Students will evaluate 
different financial choices and explain reasons why 
people might choose to save or spend money. 
Students will explain how and why communi7es trade 
to obtain resources that are not locally available. 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.1.1.14.1 Explain that people need to 
trade for resources not found in their 
geographic region. 
SS.1.2.14.1 Sort 
resources into categories based on 
loca7on of origin. 
SS.1.1.15.1 Iden7fy different ways of 
acquiring what you need and want in 
Alaska. 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 
SS.K-2.3.2 With 
support, classify statements as facts or 
opinions. 
SS.K-2.3.3 With 
support, iden7fy sources that can be 
used to support specific opinions. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
 
Students draw or label a person who earns income 
and describe what they do to earn it. Classroom 
Market Walk: Create a pretend market in the 
classroom with labeled price tags (e.g., apple $1, fish 
$3). Students visit each "booth" with play money and 
record prices on a market price sheet. Discuss: 
What’s expensive? What’s cheap? Why might that be? 
Spend or Save? Money Decision Sort: 
Provide cards showing different scenarios (e.g., “You 
want a toy” vs. “You need a winter coat”). Students 
sort the cards into “Spend Now” or “Save for Later” 
categories and jus7fy their thinking in small groups. 
Trading for What We Need Simula7on: Divide class into 
small “communi7es” with different resource cards 
(e.g., salmon, bananas, lumber, oranges). Some groups 
don’t have what they need (e.g., no fruit). 
Students nego7ate and trade with other 
“communi7es.” 

Assessment: Group reflec7on on why trading was 
necessary. 
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Unit 4: Our Local Community 
 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.1.3.7.1 Demonstrate ac7ve listening 
and posi7ve interac7ons with group 
members and at class mee7ngs. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will demonstrate ac7ve listening skills and 
contribute respecMully during group discussions and 
class mee7ngs. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
See Unit 1. 

Economics Standard(s): 
SS.1.4.11.1 Define 
income. 
SS.1.3.11.1 Iden7fy prices of products 
in a local market. 
SS.1.1.13.1 Examine decisions that 
people make about spending and 
saving money. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will define income as money earned through 
work or services and analyze examples of how people 
receive income in the local community. 
Learners will investigate local goods and iden7fy 
their prices, using observa7ons from real or simulated 
markets to compare values. Students will evaluate 
different financial choices and explain reasons why 
people might choose to save or spend money. 
Students will explain how and why communi7es trade 
to obtain resources that are not locally available. 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.1.1.14.1 Explain that people need to 
trade for resources not found in their 
geographic region. 
SS.1.2.14.1 Sort 
resources into categories based on 
loca7on of origin. 
SS.1.1.15.1 Iden7fy different ways of 
acquiring what you need and want in 
Alaska. 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 
SS.K-2.3.2 With 
support, classify statements as facts or 
opinions. 
SS.K-2.3.3 With 
support, iden7fy sources that can be 
used to support specific opinions. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
 
Students draw or label a person who earns income 
and describe what they do to earn it. Classroom 
Market Walk: Create a pretend market in the 
classroom with labeled price tags (e.g., apple $1, fish 
$3). Students visit each "booth" with play money and 
record prices on a market price sheet. Discuss: 
What’s expensive? What’s cheap? Why might that be? 
Spend or Save? Money Decision Sort: 
Provide cards showing different scenarios (e.g., “You 
want a toy” vs. “You need a winter coat”). Students 
sort the cards into “Spend Now” or “Save for Later” 
categories and jus7fy their thinking in small groups. 
Trading for What We Need Simula7on: Divide class into 
small “communi7es” with different resource cards 
(e.g., salmon, bananas, lumber, oranges). Some groups 
don’t have what they need (e.g., no fruit). 
Students nego7ate and trade with other 
“communi7es.” 

Assessment: Group reflec7on on why trading was 
necessary. 

History Standard(s): 
SS.1.3.23.1 Ask ques7ons about 
significant figures in local history. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will formulate relevant ques7ons to guide 
learning about significant figures from local history 
and jus7fy why these individuals are important to 
the community. 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques7ons to 
beher understand others’ opinions and 
perspec7ves. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques7ons. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
What Do You Wonder?: Show a Photo or Tell a Short 
Fact. Example: “This is Elizabeth Peratrovich. She 
helped pass a law to stop discrimina7on in Alaska.” 
Ask: “What do you wonder about her?” 
Write “What do you wonder?” at the top of a chart 
or board. Students 
Think-Pair-Share: Students share out and teacher 
records ques7ons. As students share, write their 
ques7ons on the board. Prompt with stems if 
needed. 

 
Unit 5: Our Local Community (Part II) 
 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.1.3.6.1 Explain the need for rules at 
home, at school, and in the community. 
SS.1.5.6.1 With support, describe how 
communi7es divide responsibili7es to 
achieve common goals. 
SS.1.4.7.1 Compare the student’s own 
point of view on a topic with a peer’s 
point of view on the same topic. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will analyze the purpose of rules in different 
seGngs and evaluate how rules help maintain safety 
and fairness. 
Students will examine how tasks are shared in their 
community and construct a simple plan showing how 
dividing responsibili7es helps achieve goals. 
Students will compare their own opinions with those 
of others and ar7culate similari7es and differences 
respecMully. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques7ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.4.4 Present explana7ons using a 
variety of print, oral, and digital 
technologies. 
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy problems or issues, 
as well as possible solu7ons, in 
classrooms, schools, and/or 
communi7es. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Rule Role-Play: In small groups, students act out 
scenarios with and without rules (e.g., crossing the 
street, sharing toys). A[erwards, they discuss how 
rules made the situa7on beher or worse. 
Community Task Sor7ng: Provide picture cards 
represen7ng community jobs and tasks (e.g., 
firefighter, teacher, garbage collector). Students sort 
cards into groups that show how people share jobs to 
keep the community running. 
Assessment: In pairs, students create a poster or 
drawing showing a community goal and how tasks are 
divided. 
Opinion Circle: Present a simple, relatable ques7on 
(e.g., “What is the best school lunch?” or “Should 
recess be longer?”). In a circle, students take turns 
sharing their views and then listen ac7vely to a peer’s 
opinion. Students can also RallyRobin: alternate 
sharing opinions. 
Assessment: Students write one way their opinion 
was similar or different. 
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Geography Standard(s): 
SS.1.3.16.1 Iden7fy cultural 
characteris7cs of the local 
community. 
SS.1.1.17.1 Compare physical and 
cultural characteris7cs of the 
local 
community to another Alaskan 
community. 
SS.1.2.19.1 Describe ways people 
in the local community use local 
environments to meet their daily 
needs. 
 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will describe cultural characteris7cs such as 
tradi7ons, language, foods, and celebra7ons that are 
unique to their local community. 
Students will compare and contrast how two Alaskan 
communi7es are similar and different in terms of 
geography, culture, and daily life. 
Students will explain how people in their community 
depend on local natural resources for food, shelter, 
transporta7on, and ac7vi7es. 

 
Notes: 
 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Culture in Our Community Collage: 
Students bring in or draw pictures that represent 
aspects of their family or local community’s culture 
(foods, fes7vals, clothing, stories, languages, etc.). 
The class builds a shared collage or cultural mural 
and discusses common themes and differences. 
Comparing Alaska Venn Diagram (Double Bubble 
Map): Choose one other Alaskan community (e.g., 
Nome Juneau, or Anchorage). Use images or short 
videos to explore food, homes, clothing, and 
landscape. Students then complete a Venn diagram 
with teacher support as a class. 
From the Land Sor7ng Ac7vity (Tree Map): Students 
receive picture cards of items (e.g., fish, blueberries, 
wood, furs, boats). They sort into categories: Food, 
Shelter, Clothing, Transporta7on. Discuss as a class 
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how these resources are gathered or used locally 
and how that connects to the natural environment. 

History Standard(s): 
SS.1.2.23.1 Illustrate how communi7es 
change over 7me. 
SS.1.1.25.1 Provide examples of 
customs, prac7ces, and tradi7ons 
unique to local Alaska cultures. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques7ons. 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 
SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques7ons to 
beher understand others’ opinions and 
perspec7ves. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will analyze how communi7es grow and 
change by exploring changes in buildings, 
transporta7on, technology, and tradi7ons. 
Students will iden7fy and describe tradi7ons, 
stories, prac7ces, and celebra7ons unique to Alaska 
Na7ve cultures and other local groups. 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Cultural Tradi7ons Quilt: A[er reading about or 
discussing local customs (e.g., potlatches, 
subsistence hun7ng, Na7ve languages), students 
draw one tradi7on in a square. Combine into a class 
quilt (paper or felt). 
Assessment: Have students present their square to 
the class. 
Consider invi7ng a local elder, culture bearer, or 
parent to share a family tradi7on or story. 
Then and Now Picture Sort/Timeline Cra[: Show 
historical vs. modern images of your local area (e.g., 
homes, boats, clothing, communica7on). Students 
sort the pictures into “Then” and “Now.” Students 
then create a simple illustrated 7meline (3–4 parts) 
showing how one aspect of the community has 
changed over 7me (e.g., schools or how food is 
gathered). 
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Unit 6: Living the Alaska Way 
 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.1.1.9.1 Iden7fy symbols used locally. 
SS.1.2.9.1 Explain that government 
systems determine the rules of a 
society. 
SS.1.3.7.1 Demonstrate ac7ve listening 
and posi7ve interac7ons with group 
members and at class mee7ngs. 
 
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques7ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or peers. 
 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will iden7fy and interpret symbols in their 
local community (e.g., state flag, tribal symbols, signs) 
and explain their meanings. 
Students will explain how local government leaders 
and systems create rules to keep 
communi7es organized and safe. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Local Symbol Scavenger Hunt- Show pictures of 
familiar symbols: Alaska state flag, tribal flags or 
logos, stop signs, fish & wildlife symbols, etc. Students 
complete a matching ac7vity or go on a scavenger 
hunt (in school or via images). 
Assessment: Students draw and explain their favorite 
symbol’s meaning and purpose. 
 
Who Makes the Rules?: Sor7ng Game Create cards 
with real-life situa7ons (e.g., 
"Someone lihers in the park" or "You cross the street 
safely"). Students sort them by who makes the rule: 
school, family, government. 
Follow up with discussion or drawings of community 
helpers (mayor, police officer, tribal council) and how 
they support rules. 
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Economics Standard(s):  
SS.1.2.12.1 Explain how and 
why households make choices 
between needs and wants. 
SS.1.2.13.1 With 
support, describe the 
difference between public 
and private providers of 
goods and services in the 
local community. 
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from 
teacher-curated sources to 
answer ques7ons. 
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy problems 
or issues, as well as possible 
solu7ons, in classrooms, 
schools, and/or communi7es. 
 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will differen7ate between needs and wants 
and analyze why families must make choices when 
resources are limited. 
Students will iden7fy examples of public and private 
goods and services in the community and compare 
how each meets community 
needs. 
 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
 
Family Budget Basket: Give each group a pretend 
"budget basket" with a set number of tokens (e.g., 
10 coins). Present a mix of illustrated items (e.g., 
food, toys, clothes, video games, medicine). 
Students discuss and choose which items to "buy," 
jus7fying their choices and labeling each as a need 
or want. 
Thumbs Up, Thumbs Out: Explain the terms “public” 
(provided for everyone, usually by the government 
like a library or fire sta7on) and “private” (run by 
individuals or companies like a store or restaurant). 
Say a place or service aloud, one at a 7me (e.g., 
“post office,” “coffee shop,” “school,” “grocery 
store”). Students give: Thumbs up if it’s public. 
Thumbs out to the side if it’s private. Pause to 
quickly clarify or reinforce the reason a[er each one. 
For example: “Yes, the library is public because it’s 
free for everyone to use and paid for by taxes.”. 
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Geography Standard(s): 
SS.1.1.17.1 Compare physical and 
cultural characteris7cs of the local 
community to another Alaskan 
community.  
SS.1.1.19.1 Iden7fy people and goods 
that travel from the local community 
to another place. 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 
 
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy problems or issues, 
as well as possible solu7ons, in 
classrooms, schools, and/or 
communi7es. 
 
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques7ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or 
peers. 
 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 

Content Objectives: 
Students will compare and contrast the 

landforms, weather, and cultural tradi7ons of their 
community with those of another Alaskan 
community. 

Students will iden7fy and describe how 

people, goods, and services move from their 
community to other parts of Alaska or beyond. 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Where Does It Go? Movement Map: Draw or display 
a simple Alaska map. Ask students to brainstorm 
goods or people that leave your community (e.g., 
fish, cra[s, pilots, mail). Place pictures or labels on 
the map showing where they go (e.g., salmon 
from Valdez to Fairbanks). 
 
Alaska Community Venn Diagram (Double Bubble 
Map): Choose a second community. Show simple 
images or videos of the landscape, buildings, 
clothing, transporta7on, and seasonal ac7vi7es from 
each place. 
Students work in pairs or small groups to fill in a 
class Venn diagram, then share one similarity and 
one difference they no7ced. 
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History Standard(s): 
SS.1.2.23.1 Illustrate how communi7es 
change over 7me. 
 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 
 
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques7ons. 

Content Objec/ves: 
 
Students will iden7fy ways their community has 
changed over 7me and illustrate those changes 
through images and descrip7ons. 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
 
Then and Now Drawing Booklet: Show 
side-by-side images of your local community “then” 
(historical photos or drawings) and “now” (recent 
photos). 
As a class, discuss what's changed (buildings, 
transporta7on, clothing, ac7vi7es) and what has 
stayed the same. 
Give each student a folded booklet or plain paper 
with 3 sec7ons: Past, Present, Future. Students draw 
or label what their community looked like long ago, 
what it looks like today, and what they think it might 
look like in the 
future. Scaffold: Use a sentence frame—“In the past, 
people used  .” “Today, people use  .” 
“In the future, people might use  .” 
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Unit: Seasons and Tradi/ons 
 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.1.3.7.1 Demonstrate ac7ve listening 
and posi7ve interac7ons with group 
members and at class mee7ngs. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will demonstrate ac7ve listening skills and 
contribute respecMully during group discussions and 
class mee7ngs. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
See Unit 1. 
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Geography Standard(s): 
SS.1.3.19.1 Describe local economic 
ac7vi7es. 
SS.1.1.16.1 Describe local weather and 
how it affects individuals and their 
ac7vi7es. 
SS.1.2.16.1 Iden7fy human ac7vi7es 
that affect the local environment. 
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques7ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or 
peers. 
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy problems or issues, 
as well as possible solu7ons, in 
classrooms, schools, and/or 
communi7es. 

Content Objectives: 
Students will iden7fy and describe ways people in 
their community earn a living and contribute to the 
local economy through jobs, services, and 
produc7on. 

Students will describe local weather paherns and 
explain how daily ac7vi7es, clothing, and 
transporta7on are influenced by weather condi7ons. 

Students will iden7fy and explain how everyday 
human ac7ons—like lihering, building, and 
transporta7on—can posi7vely or 
nega7vely impact the local environment. 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Who Works Here? Community Job Web (Circle 
Map): As a class, brainstorm jobs people have in 
your local community (e.g., fisherman, teacher, store 
clerk, soldier, airman, postal worker, pilot, hunter, 
car mechanic). Write or draw them on chart paper in 
a web around the 7tle “Local Jobs” or “How People 
Help Our Community”. Discuss what goods or 
services each job provides, and whether it involves 
natural resources, helping people, or selling 
something. 
Weather & Me Journal Page: As a class, observe the 
day’s weather. Students complete a drawing and 
sentence: “Today it is  . I will wear  . I can/can’t do 
 .” Over several days or weeks, students begin 
to analyze paherns and how weather changes what 
they do. 
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What Helps? What Hurts? Chart: Use pictures or 
quick drawings. Sort them into two categories as a 
class: Helps the Environment / Harms the 
Environment. 
Assessment: Students then draw one thing they do 
that helps the environment or write a sentence 
(with support): “I help the 
environment when I  .” 
 

History Standard(s): 
SS.1.1.25.1 Provide examples of 
customs, prac7ces, and tradi7ons 
unique to local Alaska cultures. 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 
SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques7ons to 
beher understand others’ opinions and 
perspec7ves. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will iden7fy and describe examples of 
cultural tradi7ons, language, stories, and seasonal 
prac7ces that are unique to Alaska Na7ve and other 
local cultural groups. 
 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Alaska Tradi7ons Story Circle: Read a short 
tradi7onal Alaska Na7ve story or watch a short video 
clip of a local custom (e.g., drumming, dancing, 
subsistence fishing, potlatch, Na7ve Youth 
Olympics). In a circle, invite students to share 
something they’ve seen, done, or learned about that 
connects to a local tradi7on. 
Assessment: Students draw or write one tradi7on to 
share 
Consider invi7ng a local elder, culture bearer, or 
parent to speak about a tradi7on. 
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Unit: Where We Live; Taking Care of the Land and Water 
 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.1.3.7.1 Demonstrate ac7ve listening 
and posi7ve interac7ons with group 
members and at class mee7ngs. 
SS.K-2.4.1 RespecMully ask and answer 
ques7ons. 
SS.K-2.4.2 Differen7ate their own 
opinion from others. 
SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying 
ques7ons to beher understand others’ 
opinions and perspec7ves. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will demonstrate ac7ve listening skills and 
contribute respecMully during group discussions and 
class mee7ngs. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
See Unit 1. 
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Geography Standard(s): 
SS.1.3.17.1 Describe types of natural 
disasters common to the local region. 
SS.1.2.19.1 Describe ways people in the 
local community use local 
environments to meet their daily 
needs.  
SS.1.2.16.1 Iden7fy human ac7vi7es 
that affect the local environment. 
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a 
variety of ques7ons about social 
studies topics with guidance from 
adults and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy problems or issues, as 
well as possible solu7ons, in classrooms, 
schools, and/or communi7es. 

Content Objectives: 
Students will iden7fy and describe natural disasters 
that occur in their region (such as earthquakes, 
floods, wildfires, or volcanic erup7ons) and explain 
how they affect people and the environment. 

Students will describe how people use natural 
resources from their environment—such as water, 
plants, animals, and land—for food, shelter, 
clothing, and transporta7on. 

Students will iden7fy and discuss how everyday 
human ac7ons—such as building, transporta7on, 
recrea7on, and waste disposal—posi7vely or 
nega7vely impact the 
environment in their community. 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Disaster Detec7ve Discussion: Show pictures or name 
several natural disasters (e.g., earthquake, wildfire, 
volcanic erup7on, blizzard). For each one, ask: 
“Has this happened in Alaska?” “What happens 
when this occurs?” “How do people stay safe?” 
On the board or chart paper, sort disasters into 
“Common in Alaska” and “Not Common in Alaska”. 
Assessment: Students draw one natural disaster and 
write one way people respond to it. 
Disaster Sound & Mo7on Match: Teach 3–4 local 
natural disasters (e.g., earthquake, wildfire, blizzard, 
volcanic erup7on). For each one, assign: A mo7on 
(e.g., shaking hands for earthquake, fanning arms for 
wildfire, swirling arms for blizzard) and sound effect 
or word (e.g., “rumble!” “crackle!” “whoosh!”). Call 
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out the name of a disaster. Students respond with 
the correct mo7on and sound. Then ask: Where 
might this happen in Alaska?, 
How do people stay safe during this?. 
 
From the Land Picture Match & Share: On the board 
list needs- food, shelter, clothing, transporta7on. 
Ask students to brainstorm or observe what 
resources from the environment are used to meet 
those needs in Alaska (e.g., salmon, berries, logs, 
animal skins, boats, sleds). 
As a group, match each item to a need and discuss 
how the environment provides for people. 
Assessment: Students draw a scene showing people 
using the land, water, or animals to meet a need. 
Community Cause & Effect Match- On the board or a 
large chart, write a list of human ac7ons on one side 
and a mix of effects on the other (out of order). 
Examples: People plant trees, People leave trash 
near the river, People ride bikes instead of driving, 
Cleaner air and less noise, Water becomes polluted, 
More shade and less erosion. As a class or in small 
groups, students match each ac7on to its 
effect. Discuss: Which of these are helpful? 

Which might harm the environment? What could we 
do differently? 
Assessment: Students choose one ac7on and 
draw or write how it changes the environment. 

 
 
 

44



Unit: People and Places in Alaska’s History 
 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.1.3.7.1 Demonstrate ac7ve listening 
and posi7ve interac7ons with group 
members and at class mee7ngs. 
SS.K-2.4.1 RespecMully ask and answer 
ques7ons. 
SS.K-2.4.2 Differen7ate their own 
opinion from others. 
SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques7ons to 
beher understand others’ opinions and 
perspec7ves. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will demonstrate ac7ve listening skills and 
contribute respecMully during group discussions and 
class mee7ngs. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
See Unit 1. 
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Geography Standard(s): 
SS.1.1.19.1 Iden7fy people and goods 
that travel from the local community to 
another place. 
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques7ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or 
peers. 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy problems or issues, 
as well as possible solu7ons, in 
classrooms, schools, and/or 
communi7es. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will iden7fy people and goods that leave 
their local community and explain where they go 
and how they travel. 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Where Does It Go? Movement Map: Draw or 
project a simple Alaska map (or a map of your 
region). Ask students- 
“What goods do we make, grow, or catch here?” 
“What jobs do people have that involve travel?” 

Have students write ideas on s7cky notes (e.g., fish, 
mail, nurse, pilot, arts and cra[s, berries). Have them 
place them on the map star7ng from your town, then 
draw arrows or lines to show where they might go 
(e.g., Anchorage, Seahle, other villages). Label the 
type of transporta7on that may be used (plane, boat, 
truck, snowmachine). 

History Standard(s): 
SS.1.1.21.1 Describe an event from two 
different perspec7ves. SS.1.1.22.1 
Review 
various types of historical documents. 
SS.1.3.22.1 With 
support, use historical sources to ask 
ques7ons about events. 
SS.1.1.23.1 Create a personal 7meline 
to show events in a sequen7al manner. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will analyze a single event and describe 
how two different people may have experienced it. 
Students will examine simple historical sources such 
as photos, maps, or ar7facts and iden7fy what they 
can learn from each. 
Students will generate ques7ons about past events 
based on images, stories, or objects shared. 
Students will organize key events from their lives in 
sequence to understand the concept of 7me. 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.1.2.23.1 Illustrate how communi7es 
change over 7me. 
SS.1.3.23.1 Ask 
ques7ons about significant figures in 
local history. 
SS.1.1.25.1 Provide examples of 
customs, prac7ces, and tradi7ons 
unique to local Alaska cultures. 
SS.K-2.4.2 Differen7ate their own 
opinion from others. 
SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques7ons to 
beher understand others’ opinions and 
perspec7ves. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 
SS.K-2.3.1 With 
support, iden7fy sources that address a 
specific topic. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques7ons. 

 
 
 

Students will illustrate and describe how their 
community has changed (e.g., buildings, roads, 
tradi7ons). 
Students will ask and discuss ques7ons about 
important people from their community’s past. 
Students will iden7fy and share tradi7ons and 
prac7ces specific to Alaska Na7ve and local 
cultures (e.g., storytelling, food, celebra7ons). 
Suggested Ac/vi/es: 

Point of View Picture Sort: Describe a classroom 
scenario (e.g., two students want the same toy). Have 
students discuss how each person might feel and 
why. Assessment: Students then draw the event 
from both perspec7ves in a split-page sketch. 
History Detec7ve: Show students old local photos, 
simple maps, or tools. Ask- What do you no7ce?, 
What was this used for?, What ques7ons do you 
have? Record responses in a group chart. 

What Do You Wonder? A[er looking at a photo, 
story, or ar7fact, students turn and talk: “What do 
you wonder about this?” 
Write down a few class ques7ons to model inquiry. 
My Life Timeline (Flow Map): Fold a sheet into four 
squares- When I was a baby, When I was 3, Last year 
(kindergarten), This year. 
Assessment: Students draw and label events, then 
share in small groups. 
Then, Now, Future Chart: Create a class chart with 
three sec7ons. Students draw or dictate something 
about the community in the past, now, and what 
they think it might be like in the future. 
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Ques7on the Hero: Choose a local figure and read or 
tell their story, then brainstorm ques7ons students 
might ask that person. 
Record them as a class. If possible, mail ques7ons to 
individual. 
Tradi7on Show & Tell (with pictures or stories): Ask 
students ahead of 7me (send a family note) to bring 
in or describe something from home that represents 
a tradi7on or cultural ac7vity. Have students take 
turns showing or describing their item/picture/story 
and tell. 

  
Unit: America, Our Home, Our History 
 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.1.1.10.1 Iden7fy some of the rights 
of American ci7zens and residents. 
SS.1.3.7.1 Demonstrate ac7ve listening 
and posi7ve interac7ons 
with group members and at class 
mee7ngs. 
SS.K-2.5.2 Par7cipate in delibera7ve and 
democra7c procedures for classroom 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will demonstrate ac7ve listening skills and 
contribute respecMully during group discussions and 
class mee7ngs. 
Students will iden7fy and discuss basic rights that all 
American ci7zens and residents share, such as the 
right to speak freely, go to school, 
vote (as adults), and feel safe. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

48



problem-solving. 
SS.K-2.5.3 Explain ways to individually or 
collabora7vely address local or regional 
problems or issues. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Rights We All Have Circle Sort: Prepare a list or visual 
cards of different ac7ons (some rights, some not)- 
Going to school, Having a safe place to live, Choosing 
what to say, Breaking the rules, Telling others they 
can’t talk, Helping choose leaders (vo7ng). Read each 
one aloud and have students give a thumbs up if it 
sounds like a right and thumbs down if it’s not a right. 
Create a class chart 7tled: “Rights We All Have” and 
post the correct ones with pictures. 
Assessment: Students draw one right they 
think is important and explain why. 

History Standard(s): 
SS.1.1.21.1 Describe an 
event from two different perspec7ves. 
SS.1.2.21.1 Compare the student’s own 
account of an event to a peer’s account 
of the same event. 
SS.1.1.22.1 Review 
various types of historical documents. 
SS.1.3.22.1 With 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will analyze and compare different 
perspec7ves by describing the same event from 
their own and another person’s point of view. 
Students will examine primary sources (photos, 
objects, maps, and short texts) and generate 
ques7ons about past events using evidence from 
those sources. 
Students will sequence key personal life events 
and describe how they occurred over 7me. 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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support, use historical sources to ask 
ques7ons about events. 
SS.1.1.23.1 Create a personal 7meline to 
show events in a sequen7al manner. 
SS.K-2.4.2 Differen7ate 
their own opinion from others. 
SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques7ons to 
beher understand others’ opinions and 
perspec7ves. 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 
SS.K-2.3.1 With 
support, iden7fy sources that address a 
specific topic. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques7ons. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Story Swap: A[er a shared experience (e.g., a fire 
drill, class game, or story), students draw or write 
what happened from their point of view. Pair 
students and have them share their versions of the 
same event. As a class, discuss- What was the same? 
What was different? Why might people see or 
remember it differently? Emphasize that different 
doesn’t mean wrong, just different perspec7ves! 
History Mystery Photos: Display 2–3 local or 
historical photographs (e.g., early Alaska village life, 
tradi7onal tools, classrooms long ago). Record 
student observa7ons and ques7ons on chart paper 
using “I see / I think / I wonder” columns and 
discuss/compare. 

Timeline Gallery Walk: Give each student a single 
sheet of paper. Have them draw and label 3–4 events 
from their life (e.g., "I was born," "I lost my first 
tooth," "I started school," "I learned to ride a bike"). 
They place their page on their desk or tape it to the 
wall. 
Students walk around the room in pairs and view 
each other’s 7melines, no7cing similari7es and 
differences in life events and order. A[er everyone 
has done the Gallery Walk, discuss: “What is 
something you saw that is the same as your 
7meline?”, “What is something you saw that is 
different?” 
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Second Grade 
 

My Local Community 
 
Grade Level Descrip/on: 
In second grade, students explore community through the lens of social studies. Their Petersburg community will serve as a 
framework to introduce key domains: history, geography, civics, economics, and government. Students will inves7gate how 
people, places, geography, and historical events have shaped their local area, while also learning about local government and 
current issues. 
 
Unit 1: Our School, Our Place in Alaska 
 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.2.3.6.1 Explain the need for and 
purposes of rules in various seGngs 
inside and outside of school. 
SS.2.1.7.1 Apply civic virtues when 
par7cipa7ng in school seGngs. 
SS.2.2.7.1 Define democra7c principles 
of equality, fairness, and respect. 
SS.2.1.8.1 Explain how people can work 
together to make decisions in the 
classroom. 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will analyze and explain the reasons for rules 
in different seGngs and evaluate their role in crea7ng 
order and safety. 
Students will demonstrate civic virtues such as 
coopera7on, responsibility, and respect during 
classroom and group ac7vi7es. 
Students will define and illustrate the concepts of 
equality, fairness, and respect in classroom and 
community contexts. 
Students will describe and model ways groups make 
decisions and evaluate the outcomes of 
collec7ve choices. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.K-2.4.4 Present explana7ons using a 
variety of print, oral, and digital 
technologies. 
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy problems or issues, 
as well as possible solu7ons, in 
classrooms, schools, and/or 
communi7es. 
SS.K-2.4.2 Differen7ate their own 
opinion from others. 
SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques7ons to 
beher understand others’ opinions and 
perspec7ves. 
SS.K-2.4.1 RespecMully ask and answer 
ques7ons. 
 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
Rule Hunt and Sort: Brainstorm (Circle Map) rules found in 
school, home, and community. Provide pictures or 
scenarios (e.g., crossing guard, library, playground, 
grocery store). 
Students sort (Tree map) the rules by seGng and 
discuss: What is the rule for?, What would happen if it 
didn’t exist? 
Civic Virtue Charades: Teach vocabulary: respect, 
responsibility, kindness, pa7ence. Students act out a 
civic virtue while the class guesses. Discuss: How did this 
behavior help others? or Where do we see this in real 
life? Fair or Not Scenario Sort (Tree Map): Read short 
real-life classroom scenarios. Students decide: Is this fair, 
equal, respecMul? Sort them into categories and discuss 
how to make each situa7on more fair. 

Vote for the Day” 
Give students a classroom decision to make (e.g., 
book to read, brain break to try). 
Introduce op7ons and allow open discussion. Take a 
vote and reflect on the process: Was it fair? How did 
we listen to each other? Did 
everyone have a voice? 

Geography Standard(s): 
SS.2.1.20.1 Explain the geographical and 
cultural features that make Alaska 
dis7nct from other places. 
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques7ons. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will analyze and describe how 
Alaska’s land and cultures are different from other 
U.S. states, and compare these features to other 
places they’ve learned about. 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.K-2.3.1 With 
support, iden7fy sources that address a 
specific topic. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Alaska vs. the Lower 48 Comparison Chart 
or Venn Diagram (Double Bubble): As a class, 
brainstorm Alaska’s features-glaciers, permafrost, 
caribou, tundra, Inupiaq or Tlingit cultures, 
subsistence fishing, Northern Lights, etc. compare to 
another U.S. region (e.g., Hawaii, Texas, or New York). 
Geography: forests vs. deserts vs. tundra. Culture- 
different foods, holidays, clothing. Record 
comparisons in a T-chart or Venn diagram. 
Assessment: Have students draw or write about one 
way Alaska is special. 
*Consider invi7ng students to share any family or 
community connec7ons to Alaska Na7ve tradi7ons. 

Think-Pair-Share with Talking Chips: Use structured 
discussion to help students process and verbalize 
Alaska’s dis7nct features. 
Think – Students individually reflect on: “What 
makes Alaska different from other places?” 
Pair – Students turn and talk to a partner, using Talking 
Chips (each gets 2 chips; one chip = one turn to talk). This 
ensures equal par/cipa/on. Share – Pairs share out 
one key idea with the class. Chart responses under 
Geography and 

Culture headings. 
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Unit 2: Weather, Nature, and How We Live 
 
Civics Standard(s):  
SS.2.1.7.1 Apply civic virtues when 
par7cipa7ng in school seGngs. 
 

Content Objec/ves:  
Students will demonstrate civic virtues such as 
coopera7on, responsibility, and respect during 
classroom and group ac7vi7es. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
 

Suggested Ac/vi/es:  
See Unit 1. 
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Geography Standard(s):. 
SS.2.1.16.1 Explain how weather, 
climate, and other environmental 
characteris7cs affect people’s lives in 
the local region. SS.2.3.17.1 Analyze 
ways that a catastrophic disaster may 
affect 
people living in the local region. 
SS.2.2.19.1 Compare how different 
groups of people in the local 
community use local and distant 
environments to meet their daily 
needs. 
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques/ons about social studies topics 
with guidance 
from adults and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden/fy problems or issues, as 
well as possible solu/ons, in 
classrooms, schools, and/or communi/es. 
SS.K-2.3.1 With 
support, iden/fy sources that address a 
specific topic. 
SS.K-2.3.2 With 
support, classify statements as facts or 
opinions. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor/ng 
ques/ons to help answer compelling 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will describe how local weather and the 
environment affect what people wear, what they do 
for fun, and how they live. 
Students will iden7fy how natural disasters like 
earthquakes or wildfires can change people's lives 
and what people can do to stay safe. 
Students will explain how people get what they need 
from places nearby and far away, and how that 
might be different for other 
groups of people. 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Quiz-Quiz-Trade: Students each get a card with a 
weather-related ques7on (e.g., "What do people wear 
when it’s cold in Alaska?" or "How does snow affect 
how we get to school?"). 
They quiz a partner, trade cards, and move on to 
another partner. 
 

Emergency Preparedness: Create an emergency plan 
poster for a type of disaster common in Alaska. 
Include “What to do,” “What to pack,” and “How to 
stay safe.”. 
 
Near and Far Picture Sort (Tree Map): Use pictures 
or actual items (e.g., salmon, bananas, snow boots, 
oranges) and sort them into two groups: things that 
come from Alaska and things that come from other 
places. Discuss who uses what and why. 
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ques/ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 

RallyCoach: Students pair up (or make pairs according 
to teacher preference). One solves a picture sort 
(e.g., local vs. distant resources), while the other 
coaches, then they switch roles. 

 
Unit 3: Map It Out! 
 

Civics Standard(s): 
SS.2.1.7.1 Apply civic virtues when 
par7cipa7ng in school seGngs. 

Content Objec/ves: Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 

See Unit 1. 

Geography Standard(s): 
SS.2.1.18.1 Construct maps, graphs, 
and other representa7ons of loca7ons 
in the local community. SS.2.2.18.1 
Use maps, graphs, 
photographs, and other 
representa7ons to describe places and 
the rela7onships and interac7ons that 
shape them. 
SS.2.3.18.1 Iden7fy broad 
environmental and cultural 
characteris7cs of regions on a globe. 

Content Objec7ves: 
Students will construct and explain maps and graphs 
to represent and interpret important loca7ons in 
their community. 
Students will analyze and interpret visual 
representa7ons to explain how people interact with 
and shape different places. 
Students will differen7ate between environmental 
and cultural characteris7cs of global regions using 
evidence from a globe. Students will evaluate how 
Alaska’s unique geography and culture compare to 
other places, and jus7fy what makes it dis7nct. 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.2.1.20.1 Explain the geographical 
and cultural features that make Alaska 
dis7nct from other places. 
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques7ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or 
peers. 
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques7ons. 
SS.K-2.3.1 With 
support, iden7fy sources that address a 
specific topic. 
 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
My Community Map Book: Students create a mini 
book with- A map of their school, A neighborhood 
map (label key places: post office, park, etc.), A bar 
graph showing where classmates live or how they get 
to school, A photo + cap7on of an important place 
(can be drawn if photos unavailable). 
 

Spin the Globe Discovery Challenge: 
Students spin a globe or point to a region on a map. 
In small groups, they research or receive a card about 
that place's climate, land, animals, and culture. Each 
group presents the region using a drawing and 3 key 
facts. 
Assessment: RallyCoach- In pairs, students take turns 
helping each other describe and label the region 
before sharing with the group. 
 

Alaska vs. the Lower 48 Compare & Contrast Poster 
(Double Bubble Map): Discuss features of Alaska, 
compare another region (e.g. 
Southwest U.S., or Florida). In groups, students 
create a side-by-side poster and label: Geography, 
weather, wildlife, culture. Include illustra7ons, labels, 
and cap7ons. Use a Gallery Walk to view and 
compare/reflect on each other’s posters. 
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Unit 4: Money in My World 
 

Civics Standard(s): 

SS.2.4.7.1 Defend the student’s own 
point of view on a topic with many 
differing perspec7ves. 
SS.2.1.7.1 Apply civic virtues when 
par7cipa7ng in school seGngs. 
SS.K-2.4.1 RespecMully ask and answer 
ques7ons. 
SS.K-2.4.2 Differentiate their own opinion 
from others. 
SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques7ons to 
beher understand others’ opinions and 
perspec7ves. 

Content Objec/ves: 

Students will formulate a personal opinion on a 
classroom topic and defend their perspec7ve using 
reasons and examples, while respecMully 
considering different points of view. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 

Opinion Corners: Pose a simple, open-ended 
question with multiple valid opinions. Label 3–4 
corners of the room with possible answers or 
viewpoints. Students choose a corner and go there. 

In corners, students discuss why they chose that 
answer. 

StandUp–HandUp–PairUp: Partners then switch 
roles and listen to the other’s point of view. 

Economics Standard(s): 
SS.2.3.11.1 Compare the prices of locally 
produced and 
non-locally produced goods in local 
markets.  
SS.2.4.11.1 Explain how and why people 
earn money. 
SS.2.5.11.1 Describe examples of costs 
of produc7on for local 
goods and services. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will compare and evaluate the prices of goods 
produced locally and elsewhere, iden7fying factors 
that may affect those prices. Students will explain how 
people provide goods or services in exchange for 
money and iden7fy why earning money is important. 

Students will iden7fy the resources and materials 
needed to make local goods and describe the costs 
involved in producing them. Students will discuss how 
banks help people keep money safe, save for goals, and 
borrow for big purchases. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.2.6.11.1 Par7cipate in discussions 
about the role of banks in the local 
economy. 
SS.2.1.13.1 Classify savings goals as 
short-term or 
long-term. 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 

SS.K-2.3.2 With 
support, classify statements as facts or 
opinions. 
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of ques7ons 
about social studies topics with guidance 
from adults and/or peers. 

SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from 
teacher-curated sources to answer 
ques7ons. 

SS.K-2.3.1 With 
support, iden7fy sources that address a 
specific topic. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Price Tag Detec7ves (Tree Map): Show photos of real 
grocery items. Students sort into categories: local vs. 
non-local. Discuss: Which costs more? Why? 
RallyRobin: Partners take turns lis7ng reasons local 
goods might cost more or less. 
Job Match: Display pictures of community helpers. 
Students match each to what they do and how they earn 
money. 
Assessment: Students draw or write about what job 
they might want and why. 
Build a Business- (Discussion) Present a pretend 
local business. Ask: What would they need to buy? 
Ingredients, tools, workers? 
Students list or draw the input costs for one product. 
Bank Role-Play: Set up a pretend bank: teller, customer, 
savings account, borrowing desk. Students role-play 
different banking tasks (e.g., deposi7ng money, saving 
for a bike). 
Timed-Pair-Share: Students describe to a partner one 
thing banks do. 
Savings Sort- Provide images of savings goals. Students 
sort into two columns: short-term vs. long-term. 
Assessment: Students write and draw something 
they are saving for, how much they need to save, and 
why they are saving for that item. 
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Geography Standard(s): 
SS.2.3.19.1 Explain the connec7ons 
between the local physical 
environment and the economic 
ac7vi7es found there. 
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques7ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or 
peers. 
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy problems or issues, as 
well as possible solu7ons, in 
classrooms, schools, and/or communi7es. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will analyze how the natural 
environment affects the types of work people do in 
their community and explain how people depend on 
local resources. 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Environment to Economy Match: Match a local 
physical feature (e.g., ocean, tundra, forest, river, 
mountain) to a matching economic ac7vity (e.g., 
fishing, guiding, logging, farming, shipping). Introduce 
each feature and discuss: Why would people work 
near water? What jobs exist in forested areas? Give 
each student a card with either a feature or an 
economic ac7vity. 
 

Quiz-Quiz-Trade: Students quiz each other (e.g., 
“What job might go with this feature?”). Then they 
trade cards and move to a new partner. 

 
Unit 5: Then and Now: Our Changing Town 
 

Civics Standard(s): 
SS.2.3.8.1 Describe how people have 
tried to improve the local community 
over 7me. SS.2.1.9.1 Determine the 
meaning and importance of local and 
state symbols. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will analyze ways people have worked to 
improve their community and explain the impact 
over 7me. 
Students will interpret the meanings of state and local 
symbols and evaluate why they are 
important. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.K-2.4.1 RespecMully ask and answer 
ques7ons. 
SS.K-2.4.2 Differentiate their own opinion 
from others. 
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy problems or issues, as 
well as possible solu7ons, in classrooms, 
schools, and/or communi7es. 
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques7ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or 
peers. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Then and Now Community Changemakers: 
Students view pictures or hear stories about local parks, 
roads, libraries, or cultural centers and learn who helped 
create or improve them. Assessment: Students 
write/draw one way they can help improve their 
community. 
Symbol Search Scavenger Hunt- Students use a checklist 
to locate local and Alaska state symbols in the 
classroom, library, or around school (flag, flower, 
moose, etc.). 

 

Quiz-Quiz-Trade: Students quiz each other on symbols 
and what they represent. 

Economics Standard(s): 
SS.2.2.12.1 Iden7fy the costs and 
benefits of personal decisions to the 
community, and vice versa. 
SS.2.3.13.1 Describe local examples of 
capital goods and human capital. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers 
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques7ons. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will assess how personal choices can benefit or 
harm the community and vice versa. Students will 
iden7fy and describe examples of capital goods and 
human capital in their town or region. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Decision Dominoes: Read a short scenario (e.g., 
choosing to litter, plan7ng a garden, recycling) and 
students discuss costs and benefits of that choice for 
themselves and the community. 
People + Tools = Work: Students sort pictures into capital 
goods (tools, trucks, machines) vs. human capital 
(workers: fishermen, bakers, nurses). 
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 SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy problems or issues as 
well as possible solu7ons, in classrooms, 
schools, and/or communi7es. 
SS.K-2.3.1 With 

support, iden7fy sources that address 
a specific topic. 
Geography Standard(s): 

SS.2.2.16.1 Describe how human ac7vi7es 
affect the cultural and environmental 
characteris7cs of the local region. 

SS.2.3.16.1 Iden7fy some cultural and 
environmental characteris7cs of the 
local community. 
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques/ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or 
peers. 
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden/fy problems or issues, as 
well as possible solu/ons, in classrooms, 
schools, and/or communi/es 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will examine how human ac7vi7es 
influence the cultural and environmental features 
of their local area. 
Students will recognize and describe cultural and 
environmental characteris7cs that define 
their local community. 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 

Our Town Culture & Environment Collage: Using 
magazines or printed images (find yourself or have 
students bring in several from home), students create a 
collage showing human ac7vity (roads, homes, 
fishing, buildings) and natural features (rivers, forests, 
mountains), labeling examples of each. 

 
Talk & Draw: Our Home: Students draw a quick scene of 
their town showing both natural features (mountains, 
rivers, snow) and cultural aspects (people fishing, 
wearing regalia, local buildings). 
Assessment: Pair up or work in small groups to share 
their drawings and explain what each part represents. 
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Timed Pair Share: Each student gets 30 seconds to 
describe one part of their picture while their partner 
listens, then they switch. 

History Standard(s): 
SS.2.1.21.1 Compare past and present 
perspec7ves on a situa7on, event, issue, 
or problem within the community. 
SS.2.3.22.1 Use a 
variety of sources to generate 
ques7ons about events in the history 
of the local community. 
SS.2.2.23.1 Compare life in the local 
community in the past to life in the local 
community today. 
SS.2.3.23.1 Generate ques7ons about, 
and describe how, specific individuals 
and groups have shaped local historical 
events. 
SS.2.1.24.1 Generate possible reasons for 
an event or development in the local 
community’s past. 
SS.2.2.24.1 Analyze likely reasons for an 
event or development in the local 
community’s past and iden7fy 
implausible op7ons. 
SS.K-2.4.2 Differentiate their own opinion 
from others. 

Content Objec/ves: 

Students will compare community perspec7ves from the 
past and present on a shared issue or event. 
Students will generate ques7ons using local 
historical sources and analyze how individuals and 
groups influenced events. 

Notes: 
 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Then & Now Photo Sort: Show students photos or 
drawings of a place in their community from the past 
(e.g., old schoolhouse, downtown, fishing dock) and 
a current photo. 
Students compare and contrast (Double Bubble 
Map): What’s changed? What’s stayed the same? How 
do you think people felt about this place then vs. now? 
(Op7onal: 
Think-Pair-Share) 
Local History Detec7ve: Use short excerpts or teacher-
read selec7ons from local newspaper clippings, oral 
histories, or historical society materials (simplified). 
Students ask: Who was involved? Why is this 
important to our community? What ques7ons do I 
have? 
Assessment: Students create “detective notebooks” 
with 2–3 ques7ons per source. 
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SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques/ons to 
beLer understand others’ opinions and 
perspec/ves. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor/ng ques/ons 
to help answer compelling ques/ons with 
guidance from adults and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 
SS.K-2.3.1 With 
support, iden/fy sources that address a 
specific topic. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor/ng ques/ons 
to help answer compelling ques/ons with 
guidance from adults and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques/ons. 
SS.K-2.3.2 With 
support, classify statements as facts or 
opinions. 
SS.K-2.3.3 With 
support, iden/fy sources that can be 
used to support specific opinions. 

Past Problem, Modern Mind: Present a historical 
problem (e.g., "The community didn’t have clean 
water" or "The ferry system changed"). Students 
brainstorm possible reasons the problem occurred, then 
evaluate which seem realis7c or not. Use sentence 
frames like: “This seems like a real reason because…”, “I 
don’t think this would work because…” 
Community Timeline Walk: Create a large wall 7meline 
with key local events (based on your region’s history: 
new school built, fish cannery opened, dog sled races 
began, etc.). Look at and discuss each event as a class. 
Assessment: Each student selects one event to research, 
generate a ques7on, and describe who was involved 
and why it mahered. 
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Unit 6: How We Learn About the Past 
 

Civics Standard(s): 

SS.2.4.7.1 Defend the student’s own 
point of view on a topic with many 
differing perspec7ves. 
SS.2.1.7.1 Apply civic virtues when 
par7cipa7ng in school seGngs. 
SS.K-2.4.1 RespecMully ask and answer 
ques7ons. 
SS.K-2.4.2 Differentiate their own opinion 
from others. 
SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques7ons to 
beher understand others’ opinions 
and perspec7ves. 

Content Objec/ves: 

Students will formulate a personal opinion on a 
classroom topic and defend their perspec7ve using 
reasons and examples, while respecMully considering 
different points of view. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 

See Unit 1. 

Economics Standard(s): 
SS.2.2.12.1 Iden7fy the costs and benefits 
of personal decisions to the community, 
and vice versa. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng ques7ons 
to help answer compelling ques7ons with 
guidance from adults and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques7ons. 
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy problems or issues, as 
well as possible solu7ons, in classrooms, 
schools, and/or communi7es. 

Content Objec/ves: 

Students will analyze how their personal choices 
affect others and evaluate how community decisions 
impact them in return. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Decision Dominoes: Present 2–3 relatable personal 
decision scenarios- A student throws away a half-full 
water bohle. A student picks up someone else’s 
trash. 
A student shares school supplies with a 
classmate. As a class, iden7fy the benefits and costs to: 
The student, their classmates, the school or 
community. Op7onal: Use Dominos to visually track 
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how one small ac7on can ripple out to affect many 
others. 

History Standard(s): 
 
SS.2.2.21.1 Evaluate different accounts of 
the same historical event in the local 
community. 
SS.2.1.22.1 
Differen7ate between primary and 
secondary sources. 
SS.2.2.22.1 Explain how historical sources 
can be used to study the local 
community’s past. SS.2.1.23.1 Create and 
explain a chronological sequence of 
mul7ple events. 
SS.2.3.23.1 Generate ques7ons about, 
and describe how, specific individuals 
and groups have shaped local historical 
events. 
SS.K-2.4.2 Differentiate their own opinion 
from others. 
SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques7ons to 
beher understand others’ opinions and 
perspec7ves. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 

 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will compare and evaluate mul7ple versions 
of a historical event, iden7fying different 
perspec7ves and the reasons behind them. 
Students will dis7nguish between primary and secondary 
sources by examining their characteris7cs and 
explaining how each contributes to understanding the 
past. 
Students will explain how different historical sources 
help us learn about people, places, and events in 
their local community. 
Students will construct a 7meline and explain the 
sequence of local or personal historical events. 
Students will generate ques7ons and describe how local 
figures and groups have influenced 
community change over 7me. 

 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Primary or Secondary?: Create a mini "source sta7on" 
with real or replica sources. Primary: Photos, diary 
entries, oral histories, ar7facts. Secondary: Children’s 
biographies, news ar7cles, textbooks. Students sort 
the sources and explain which kind each is and what 
we can learn from it. 
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SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 
SS.K-2.3.1 With 
support, iden7fy sources that address a 
specific topic. 
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques7ons. 

Quiz-Quiz-Trade: Students quiz each other: "Is this a 
primary or secondary source?" and explain why 
before trading cards. 
Two Sides of the Story: Share two different retellings 
(e.g., from a student and a community elder) of an 
event. Students compare the two accounts and 
discuss- How are they the same? What’s different? 
Why might that be? 
My Community Timeline Task (Flow Map): Students 
build a 7meline of events that shaped their town or 
school (e.g., founding year, big storm, cultural 
celebra7on). Add pictures and short labels. 
Assessment: Have students present to the class or in 
small groups. 

 
Who Helped Shape Our Town?: Students choose or 
are assigned a community figure and generate 2–3 
ques7ons to ask or research. 

Assessment: Students write or draw 3 ways this person 
shaped the local area. 
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Unit 7: Subsistence and Living the Alaska Way 
 
Economics Standard(s): 
SS.2.1.12.1 Define 
scarcity and explain how it affects 
decision- making. 
SS.2.1.11.1 Describe the skills and 
knowledge required to produce 
certain goods and services. 
SS.2.2.11.1 Describe the goods and 
services that people in the local 
community produce and those that 
are produced in other 
communi7es. 
SS.2.2.13.1 Iden7fy examples of the 
goods and services that local 
governments provide.  
SS.2.1.15.1 Explore and be able to explain 
tradi7onal economic prac7ces of the 
local region. 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 
SS.K-2.3.1 With 
support, iden7fy sources that address a 
specific topic. 
SS.K-2.3.2 With 
support, classify statements as facts or 
opinions. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will iden7fy and describe examples of goods 
and services provided by local governments and 
explain their purpose. 
Students will define and analyze the concept of scarcity 
and explain how it influences decisions about needs and 
wants. 
Students will describe and evaluate the skills and 
knowledge required to produce specific goods and 
services in their community. 

Students will compare goods and services produced 
locally with those produced elsewhere and explain 
why communi7es specialize. 
Students will explore and explain tradi7onal 
economic prac7ces used in the local region, including 
bartering, subsistence ac7vi7es, and 
sharing. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 

Government Match-Up: Prepare cards with examples 
of local services (trash collec7on, fire sta7on, road 
plowing, library, police, water treatment, schools). 
Students match them to government departments or 
sort by “goods” vs. “services.” 
Quiz-Quiz-Trade: Students quiz each other on 
what service each picture provides and who provides it. 

Scarcity Simula7on: Set out limited classroom items (e.g., 
3 scissors for 6 students, 4 pencils for 8). Have students 
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SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng 
ques7ons to help answer compelling 
ques7ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques7ons. 
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy 
problems or issues, as well as possible 
solu7ons, in classrooms, schools, and/or 
communi7es. 
SS.K-2.4.4 Present explana7ons using a 
variety of print, oral, and digital 
technologies. 

discuss how to decide who gets what and how it feels 
when things are limited. Discuss: How does scarcity 
affect our decisions?” StandUp classmates and explain 
how they made a choice during scarcity –HandUp–
PairUp: Students pair with. 

Skills Match-Up Career Sort:Show images of local jobs (e.g., 
fisher, teacher, baker, pilot, carver). Students match 
each job to a list of necessary skills or tools. 

Assessment: Students write or discuss: Which job do you 
think takes the most training? 

Where Is It Made? Sor7ng Chart: Students sort goods 
into “Made in our community” vs. “Made somewhere 
else.” Use real items (milk, fish, fruit, clothes) or images. 
Discuss: “Why do we need goods from other places?” 

Tradition Tracker: Share a story or short video about a 
tradi7onal prac7ce (e.g., berry picking, subsistence 
fishing, hun7ng, or trading handmade goods). 
Assessment: Students draw or write about one 
tradi7onal prac7ce and explain why it’s important 
today. 

RoundRobin: In small groups, each student names one 
tradi7onal prac7ce and how it supports a community. 

Geography Standard(s): 
SS.2.2.16.1 Describe how human 
ac7vi7es affect the cultural and 
environmental characteristics of the 
local region. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will analyze the ways human ac7ons influence 
the cultural and environmental characteris7cs of 
their local area. 
Students will explain how and why people, 
goods, and ideas move into and out of their local 
community. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.2.1.19.1 Explain why and how people, 
goods, and ideas move from place to 
place, including into and out of the 
local community. 

SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy problems or issues, as 
well as possible solu7ons, in classrooms, 
schools, and/or communi7es. 
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques7ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or 
peers. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng ques7ons 
to help answer compelling ques7ons with 
guidance from adults and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with 
a variety of primary and secondary 
sources. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Our Impact Photo Sort & Talk: Show students photos of 
local human ac7vi7es (construc7on, hun7ng, fishing, 
fes7vals, recycling, logging, pollu7on). Students sort 
into: Helps the environment, hurts the environment, 
changes our culture. Discuss: How does this ac7vity 
affect the way people live here? 

 
Travel Tracker Movement Map: Create a 
local-to-beyond movement map. Give students s7cky 
notes or picture icons to map how things move: A truck 
carrying groceries, a plane carrying people to 
Anchorage, Internet messages, a boat taking salmon 
out of town. 
Students explain the reasons behind each kind of 
movement. 

History Standard(s): 
SS.2.1.25.1 Compare and contrast the 
customs, prac7ces, and tradi7ons of two 
Alaska cultural groups, one of which is a 
local group 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 
SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques7ons to 
beher understand others’ opinions and 
perspec7ves. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will compare and contrast the customs and 
tradi7ons of two Alaska Na7ve cultural groups, 
iden7fying local connec7ons. 

 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Tradi7on T-Chart Cultural Comparison (Double Bubble 
Map): Choose two Alaska cultural groups. Use 
visuals, books, or a short 
teacher-read passage. Students work in pairs or groups 
to compare: language, food, tools, homes, clothing, 
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tradi7ons. Can be completed using a simple T-Chart or 
Venn Diagram. 
Assessment: RoundTable- Each group member 

adds one comparison detail aloud before passing the 
paper. 

 
Unit 8: Leaders and Laws 
 
Civics Standard(s): 
SS.2.1.6.1 Iden7fy local and state leaders 
and describe their roles and 
responsibili7es. 
SS.2.2.6.1 Recognize that government 
leaders are elected through a vo7ng 
process and par7cipate as appropriate. 
SS.2.3.6.1 Explain the need for and 
purposes of rules in various seGngs 
inside and outside of school. 
SS.2.4.6.1 Explain what governments are 
and some of their func7ons. 
SS.2.3.7.1 Prac7ce different roles and 
responsibili7es within a group and/or in 
the 
classroom.  
SS.K-2.4.4 Present explana/ons using a 
variety of print, oral, and digital 
technologies. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will analyze the responsibili7es of local and 
state leaders and explain how their decisions affect 
the community. 
Students will evaluate the vo7ng process and jus7fy why 
it’s important in choosing leaders. Students will explain 
the purpose of rules in different seGngs and reflect on 
how they promote fairness and safety. 
Students will describe the basic func7ons of government 
and discuss how it serves the community. 
Students will apply group roles during a class ac7vity and 
demonstrate responsibility in collabora7on. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Vote for a Class Celebra7on: Students nominate 2–3 
celebra7on ideas (e.g., extra recess, PJ day). Create 
ballots and hold a vote. Connect to real elec7ons—Why 
do we vote? What makes it fair? 

 
RallyRobin: Pairs or students name the benefits of vo7ng. 
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SS.K-2.5.1 Iden/fy problems or issues, as 
well as possible solu/ons, in classrooms, 
schools, and/or communi/es. 
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques/ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or 
peers. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor/ng 
ques/ons to help answer compelling 
ques/ons with guidance from adults 
and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.4.1 RespecRully ask and answer 
ques/ons. 
SS.K-2.4.2 Differentiate their own opinion 
from others. 
SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying ques/ons to 
beLer understand others’ opinions and 
perspec/ves. 

Who’s in Charge?: Create a sor7ng game with 
photos/names of real leaders (mayor, governor, 
president) and descrip7ons of their jobs. As a class, 
discuss and match. 
Assessment: Write a "day in the life" story from a 
leader’s point of view. 

 
Mix-N-Match: Students walk around and find matching 
role/job cards. 
Rules Matter Classroom Museum: In small groups, 
students create a poster showing what would happen 
with and without a specific rule (e.g., lining up, raising 
hands). Display around the room. Have students walk 
with their groups and compare to other groups. 

 
Build-a-Government Graphic Organizer: Use a simple 
organizer to show- Who makes rules? Who enforces 
rules? How do they help us? 
Discuss school, city, and state examples. 

 

Team Challenge Roles: During a collabora7ve task (e.g., 
build a bridge with classroom materials), assign 
students different roles- leader, recorder, reporter, 
encourager. A[er allowing 7me for the activity, have 
students come back together as a class and discuss: How 
did each role help? 
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Geography Standard(s): 
SS.2.1.19.1 Explain why and how people, 
goods, and ideas move from place to 
place, including into and out of the local 
community. 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden/fy problems or issues, as 
well as possible solu/ons, in classrooms, 
schools, and/or communi/es. solu/ons, in 
classrooms, schools, and/or communi/es. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will analyze reasons why people, goods, and 
ideas move between places and explain how these 
movements impact their local community. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Movement Match-Up: Introduce 3 categories of 
movement: people, goods, ideas. Show examples that 
travel into and out of the local community. Students 
match what is moving with how it moves (e.g., salmon 
→ by boat; mail → by plane). 
Class discussion: Why did this need to move? How does 
it help the community? 

 
Fan-N-Pick: One student fans cards, another picks, a 
third answers, and the last praises or adds on. Rotate 
roles. 

History Standard(s): 
SS.2.3.23.1 Generate ques7ons about, 
and describe how, specific individuals 
and groups have shaped local historical 
events. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor/ng ques/ons 
to help answer compelling ques/ons with 
guidance from adults and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques/ons. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will generate meaningful ques7ons about 
influen7al individuals or groups from their 
community and explain how their ac7ons shaped local 
history. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
As a class, read a story or short text about the person or 
group. In small groups, students generate 2–3 
ques7ons they would ask this person (e.g., "Why did 
you help start the town fair?" "How did your group 
protect the land?"). Assessment: Each student draws a 
poster of the person/group with: Their name, what 

73



they did, a student-generated ques7on, a sentence 
about their impact. 

 
RoundRobin: Each student in a small group takes a turn 
sharing one ques7on aloud. 

 
Unit 9: Leaders and Laws (Part II) 
 
Civics Standard(s): 

SS.2.5.6.1 Inspect how communi7es 
work together to fulfill roles of 
authority. 
SS.2.2.8.1 Iden7fy and explain how rules 
func7on in public seGngs. 
SS.2.2.9.1 Describe the government 
systems in place in the students’ local 
community. 
SS.2.1.10.1 Describe the responsibility 
of par7cipa7on in the democra7c 
process and par7cipate in a 
grade-appropriate way. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will analyze how community roles of authority 
are fulfilled through coopera7on and shared 
responsibili7es. 
Students will explain the func7on of rules in public 
seGngs and their role in promo7ng safety and 
fairness. 
Students will describe the basic structure of local 
government and summarize how it serves the 
community. 
Students will par7cipate in a class 
decision-making process and reflect on the importance 
of democra7c par7cipa7on. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.K-2.4.4 Present 
explana7ons using a variety of print, 
oral, and digital technologies. 
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy problems or issues, as 
well as possible solu7ons, in 
classrooms, schools, and/or communi7es. 
SS.K-2.4.1 RespecMully ask and answer 
ques7ons. 
SS.K-2.4.2 Differentiate their own opinion 
from others. 
SS.K-2.5.1 Iden7fy problems or issues, as 
well as possible solu7ons, in classrooms, 
schools, and/or communi7es. 
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of 
ques7ons about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or 
peers. 
SS.K-2.1.2 Construct suppor7ng ques7ons 
to help answer compelling ques7ons with 
guidance from adults and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.5.2 Par7cipate in delibera7ve and 
democra7c procedures for classroom 
problem-solving. 
SS.K-2.5.3 Explain ways to individually or 
collabora7vely address local or regional 
problems or issues. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 

Build a Town Simula7on: Students work in groups to 
design a simple town (paper map or blocks) and decide: 
Who will be the leaders? Who makes rules? Who 
enforces them? How will the town handle problems 
(e.g., lost dog, trash pickup)? 
Think-Write-RoundRobin: Each group member contributes 
one solu7on for a shared problem. 
Rules at the Library, Park, and Pool (Tree Map and/or 
Double Bubble): Create a simple chart comparing rules at 
various public places. 
Students explain how rules help and which rules they 
would add or change. 
Classroom Voting Project: Class votes on a classroom 
privilege (extra recess, read-aloud choice, PJ day). 
Students campaign for op7ons, cast ballots, and tally 
votes. A[er vo7ng, discuss: Why is vo7ng fair? 
What happens when we don’t vote? 
StandUp–HandUp–PairUp: Students share why they voted 
for their choice and how it might benefit the group. 
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Unit 10: Our World, Our Neighbors 
 
Economics Standard(s): 

SS.2.1.14.1 Explain why people in one 
country trade goods and services with 
people in other countries. 
SS.2.2.14.1 Categorize and describe 
products that are produced abroad 
and sold domes7cally and products 
that are produced domes7cally and 
sold abroad. 
SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of ques/ons 
about social studies topics with 
guidance from adults and/or peers. 
SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 
SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-
curated sources to answer ques/ons. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will explain the purpose of interna7onal 
trade and analyze how different countries depend on 
one another for goods and services. 
Students will categorize imported and exported 
products and explain their origins 
and des7na7ons. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Product Passport (Tree Map): Collect everyday items or 
pictures of them like bananas, sneakers, salmon, 
iPads, mukluks, etc. 
Students sort into: Made here, sold here, Made here, 
sold abroad, Made elsewhere, sold here. Add a world 
map with string or yarn showing where each 
product came from or went to. 

 

RallyCoach: One student sorts, the other coaches and 
explains, then switch. 

Around the World in One Bag: Create a “suitcase” 
with ar7facts/images from another region including 
items or pictures such as clothing, buildings, food, 
landscapes. 

Students examine and compare: How is this place’s land 
different? What cultural tradi7ons do they have? 
What’s similar to or different from Alaska? 
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Geography Standard(s): 
SS.2.1.17.1 Describe changes in the physical 
and cultural characteris7cs of regions 
outside of Alaska. 
SS.2.2.17.1 Describe how the 
consump7on of products connects 
people in Alaska to people other places.  
SS.2.3.1 With support, iden7fy sources 
that address a specific topic. 
SS.K-2.3.3 With support, classify 
statements as facts or opinions. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will describe how regions outside of 
Alaska differ and change over 7me in terms of physical 
and cultural characteris7cs. 
Students will illustrate how people in Alaska are 
connected globally through the products they use. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
How Goods Travel Drawing (Flow Map): 
Students pick a product (e.g., chocolate, fish, 
jeans) and draw its journey from where it 
started to how it arrived in Alaska (e.g., farm 
→ truck → ship → store → home). 
Assessment: Reflec7on Ques7on Prompts-Exit 
Tickets or Wri7ng Center. Why do we trade 
with other places? How does buying 
something made in another country connect 
us to that country? How might people in Japan 
or Mexico live differently from us in Alaska? 
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Third Grade 
 

U.S. Cultures and Regions Alaska: Past, Present, 
and Future 

 
Grade Level Descrip/on: 
In third grade, students will explore Alaska's past, present, and future. Students will learn about the 
state's diverse cultures and regions through the study of its history, geography, civics, 
economics, and government. Learning will focus on Alaska's Indigenous cultures, understanding 
how people first came to Alaska, the U.S. purchase, and the journey to statehood. Students will 
analyze the historical and contemporary impact of natural resources on Alaska's people and 
economy 
 
Unit 1: Journeys to Alaska: Choices, Changes, and Communi/es 
 
Civics Standard(s): 

SS.3.4.6.1: Describe how rules can 
create responsibili7es. 
SS.3.6.6.1: Describe ways in which 
people benefit from working together 
in families, households, and 
voluntary organiza7ons. 
SS.3.1.7.1: Describe how civic virtues 
can be applied in school seGngs. 

Content Objec/ves: 

 Students will be able to describe how rules create 
responsibili7es and explain why those responsibili7es 
are important. 
Students will be able to describe how people benefit 
from working together in families, at home and in 
groups that help the community. 
Students will be able to describe how civic virtues, 
such as fairness and respect, can be applied in a school 
seGng to foster a construc7ve and posi7ve learning 
environment. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.3.3.7.1: Discuss the importance of having 
processes for making decisions as a 
group. 

 
SS.3-5.1.2: Categorize ques7ons according 
to the social studies disciplines. 
SS.3-5.2.2: Determine whether a source 
is primary or secondary. 
SS.3-5.1.1: 
Construct compelling ques7ons and 
explain the importance of the 
ques7ons to self and others. 
SS.3-5.4.2: 
RespecMully ask and answer 
ques7ons about the opinions shared 
by others and the underlying facts 
suppor7ng them. 
SS.3-5.5.1: Show 
evidence of taking individual or group 
ac7on to address one or more 
local, regional, or global problems or 
issues. 
SS.3-5.5.2: Use 
delibera7ve and democra7c 
procedures to iden7fy ways to take 
ac7on about local and/or regional 
problems or issues. 

Students will be able to discuss the benefits and 
importance of using a process when groups make 
decisions. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
"Teamwork Benefits!" (Circle Map): This ac7vity 
begins with an introduc7on to teamwork, 
followed by a fun brainstorming session to come 
up with different ways people cooperate. Students 
will then take a closer look at these group efforts to 
see all the good things that come from them. The 
ac7vity wraps up with each student thinking about a 
7me they worked well with others and sharing the 
posi7ve results. 
“The Virtues in Ac7on!” (Circle Map): This ac7vity 
begins by introducing these key virtues, followed by a 
collabora7ve brainstorming session on their applica7on 
in various school seGngs. Students then act as "virtue 
detec7ves," analyzing scenarios to determine how 
these posi7ve habits can be effec7vely u7lized. The 
ac7vity concludes with individual reflec7on, where 
students select a virtue, outline how they will 
demonstrate it, and ar7culate its posi7ve impact on 
fostering a construc7ve learning environment. 
"Our Class Story Starter”: This ac7vity begins 
with students collabora7vely wri7ng the 
beginning of a class story, facing a decision 
point about what happens next. This ac7vity 
allows them to experience the difference 
between impulsive choices and using a 
deliberate process for group 
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decision-making. By implemen7ng a simple 
method for deciding, students learn how a 
structured approach helps ensure all voices 
are heard, fosters consensus, and results in a 
more sa7sfying and cohesive crea7ve 
output. 

Economic Standard(s): 
SS.3.2.12.1: With support, generate a 
list of factors that influence the way 
that people make a par7cular decision. 
SS.3.2.11.1: Explain what it means for 
an individual and/or business to 
specialize and/or trade. 
SS.3-5.1.3 Create suppor7ng ques7ons 
to help answer compelling ques7ons. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will be able to list factors that influence 
how people make a specific decision. 
Students will be able to explain how both people and 
businesses benefit when they specialize and trade. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
"What Game Should We Play?”: This ac7vity explores 
decision-making by having students consider how a 
group of friends decides which game to play during 
recess. Students will brainstorm various factors that 
might influence this choice, such as the number of 
players, available space, 7me, familiarity with rules, 
group preference, and even the weather. Through 
discussion, the class will iden7fy how these different 
situa7onal elements can shape a decision. 
"Community Helpers & Their Trades”: This ac7vity 
helps students understand how people in our 
community, known as community helpers, excel at one 
specific job because they specialize. By drawing pictures 
students will explore examples like a baker who makes 
delicious bread or a farmer who grows fresh food. Then, 
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in groups students will discuss how these individuals 
trade their specialized goods or services (o[en using 
money) to acquire other necessi7es, such as clothing or 
healthcare. This demonstrates how specializa7on 
benefits everyone by ensuring a wide range of high-
quality goods and services are available, making our 
community func7on smoothly. 

Geography Standard(s): 
SS.3.1.20.2: Describe how the Alaska 
Na7ve Popula7on came to Alaska. 
SS.3.2.18.1: Use maps, satellite images, 
photographs, and other representa7ons 
to explain rela7onships between the   
loca7ons of places in Alaska and their 
environmental characteris7cs. 

SS.3.2.19.1: Describe how human 
sehlements and movements relate to 
the loca7ons and use of various natural 
resources in Alaska. 
SS.3.1.16.1: Discuss how culture 
influences the way people modify and 
adapt to their environments in Alaska. 
SS.3-5.1.2:Categorize ques7ons according 
to the social studies disciplines. 
SS.3-5.3.3: Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
evidence that draws informa7on 
from mul7ple perspec7ves and 
sources in response to a compelling 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will be able to describe the journey undertaken 
by the first Alaska Na7ve people to arrive in Alaska. 
Students will be able to explain how maps and images 
help us understand the connec7on between a place's 
loca7on and its environment in Alaska. 
Students will be able to explain how the movement of 
people in Alaska relates to the search for or use of 
natural resources. 
Students will be able to discuss how Alaska 
Na7ve cultures adapted to their environment to 
meet their needs. 

 
 
 
Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
"Journey Story Starters”: Let's become 
storytellers! A[er learning about the first Alaska Na7ve 
people’s journey and the challenges they faced, students 
will work together to write an exci7ng story about 
their trip to Alaska. The teacher will give the 
students a sentence starter, and then students will 
add ideas, making sure the story tells about the path 
they took and all the brave things they had to do to 
get here. 
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ques7on. 
SS.3-5.4.4: Present opinions and 
explana7ons using a variety of print, 
oral, and digital technologies. 

SS.3-5.2.1: 
Determine whether a source is 
primarily fact or opinion. 
SS.3-5.3.2: Develop 
claims in response to compelling 
ques7ons and iden7fy specific 
evidence that supports the claims. 
SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa7on 
from mul7ple credible sources to address 
compelling ques7ons or research. 

It's like building a big, adventurous tale as a 
team! 
"Our Alaska Environment Book”: This hands-on 
ac7vity empowers students to 
create their own "Alaska Environment Book"pages or 
mini-booklets. Each student or small group will 
select a specific Alaskan environment (e.g., 
mountains, coast, tundra) to focus on. Using a map to 
iden7fy and color their chosen area, they will then 
research or draw pictures of the plants, 
animals, and landforms characteris7c of that 
environment. The completed page or 
booklet will visually demonstrate how maps indicate 
loca7on and how corresponding images or drawings 
illustrate the unique environmental features, thereby 
explaining the connec7on between a place and its 
natural surroundings. 
“Resource Explorer Map”: Get ready to be an explorer 
on a big map of Alaska! In small groups, students will 
be given a map and will look at where natural resources 
like gold, 
fish, oil, and trees can be found. Then, each 
student will get a lihle "person" to move around the 
map. Students will imagine that they are an early 
Alaskan, who needs to find a place to live where they can 
get something important, like fish to eat or trees for 
building. Each student will move their person 
to the right spot and tell why they chose to 
live there. This helps students see how people moved 
all over Alaska to be close to the natural things they 
needed! 
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"Needs & Nature Match-Up”: This ac7vity helps 
students discover how Alaska Na7ve people used 
nature to meet their basic needs like food, shelter, 
clothing, and transporta7on. The teacher will 
show students pictures of tools, homes, and 
clothes used by Alaska Na7ve cultures and 
discuss what each item was for. Next the 
teacher will u7lize the think-pair-share 
strategy by pairing students together to discuss 
what natural things from Alaska's environment (like 
animals, plants, or water) were used to make or use 
those items, showing how clever people were at 
adap7ng to their surroundings. Then each pair of 
students will share their findings with the class. 

History Standard(s): 
SS.3.1.25.1: Explore the 
cultures of Alaska, including why and 
how indigenous and 
non-indigenous groups first came to 
Alaska. 
SS.3.2.22.1: Gather 
informa7on from mul7ple historical 
sources about major events in 
Alaska’s history. 
SS.3-5.1.1: Construct compelling 
ques7ons and explain the importance 
of the ques7ons to self and others. 
SS.3-5.1.3: Create 
suppor7ng ques7ons to help answer 
compelling ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.5.1: Show 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will be able to iden7fy different 
cultural groups that live in Alaska, and explain why 
the first indigenous and non-indigenous people 
first came to Alaska. 
Students will be able to explain how informa7on from 
different sources can help us learn about a major 
event in Alaska's history. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
"Then & Now: Who Came & Why”: This 
ac7vity helps students understand the different 
historical periods of migra7on to Alaska. Using two 
large charts labeled "Long, Long Ago (First Alaska Na7ve 
People)" and "Later On (Non-Indigenous People)," the 
class will first discuss and place pictures 
represen7ng the reasons why the very first 
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evidence of taking individual or group 
ac7on to address one or more local, 
regional, or global problems or issues. 
SS.3-5.2.1: Determine whether a source is 
primarily fact or opinion. 
SS.3-5.2.2: Determine whether a source 
is primary or secondary. 
SS.3-5.4.3: Critique the mo7ves behind 
different perspec7ves. 

Alaska Na7ve people came (e.g., following mammoths 
for food). Subsequently, they will explore and illustrate 
the reasons why other groups, like explorers and 
miners, arrived later (e.g., for gold, furs, or explora7on). 
The ac7vity concludes with a compara7ve discussion, 
allowing students to clearly see how the mo7va7ons for 
migra7on differed between Indigenous and non-
Indigenous groups over 7me. 

 
Unit 2: Journeys, Cultures, and Community Futures 
 
Civics Standard(s): 
SS.3.2.7.1: Recall core civic virtues that 
guide communi7es in Alaska. 
SS.3.4.7.1: Iden7fy the beliefs and values 
that underlie one’s own point of view 
about civic issues in Alaska. 
SS.3.3.8.1: Iden7fy and par7cipate in ways 
that people can influence the local 
community and organize solu7ons 
through ac7on. 
SS.3.2.6.1: List ways that people can 
par7cipate in a democracy. 
SS.3-5.1.1 Construct compelling 
ques7ons and explain the importance 
of the ques7ons to self and others. 

 

Content Objec/ves: 
 Students will be able to iden7fy and describe instances 
where civic virtues influence community ac7ons in 
Alaska. 

 
Students will be able to discuss and iden7fy how 
different beliefs and values can lead to different 
points of view about civic issues in Alaska. 

 
Students will be able to iden7fy and describe 
various methods by which individuals can 
effec7vely influence and ac7vely par7cipate in 
facilita7ng changes within their local community 
(e.g., through proposing ideas, volunteering, or 
providing assistance). 

 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.3-5.4.2 RespecMully ask and answer 
ques7ons about the opinions shared 
by others and the underlying facts 
suppor7ng them. 
SS.3-5.5.1 Show 
evidence of taking individual or 
group ac7on to address one or more 
local, regional, or global problems or 
issues. 
SS.3-5.5.2 Use 
delibera7ve and democra7c procedures 
to iden7fy ways to take ac7on about 
local and/or regional problems or 
issues. 
SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa7on 
from mul7ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques7ons or 
research. 
SS.3-5.3.3 Develop claims in response to 
compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
evidence that draws informa7on from 
mul7ple perspec7ves and sources in 
response to a compelling ques7on. 
SS.3-5.5.3 Explain ways to individually 
and/or collabora7vely address local, 
regional, or global problems or issues 
and predict possible results of those 
ac7ons. 

Students will be able to iden7fy and explain different 
ways people can par7cipate in a democracy. 
 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
“Virtue Detec7ves: Alaskan Community Edi7on”: This 
ac7vity transforms students into "Virtue Detec7ves" as 
they examine pictures or descrip7ons of real Alaskan 
community ac7ons, such as a park clean-up or 
people helping a[er a flood. A[er reviewing what civic 
virtues are, students will iden7fy which virtues (like 
responsibility or coopera7on) are being shown in 
each scenario. Students will then describe exactly 
how these virtues are demonstrated through the 
community's ac7ons, helping them understand how 
good habits make a posi7ve difference in their towns 
and villages. 

 
"Fish or Forest? An Alaskan Choice”: In this activity, 
students will explore a common Alaskan civic issue: 
how to best use or protect natural resources. The class will 
be presented with a scenario, such as a debate about 
whether to allow more fishing in a river or protect 
the surrounding forest for animals. 
Students will take on simple roles (e.g., a 
"fisherman" who values providing food, a "wildlife 
protector" who values animal habitats, a "tour 
guide" who values tourism). They will then discuss 
their different points of view, helping them iden7fy 
how their assigned "beliefs" or "values" about the 

85



environment lead to different ideas for the 
community. 
"Helping Hands”: A Community Service Brainstorm”: 
In this activity, students will explore how "lending a 
hand" or volunteering helps their community. The class 
will brainstorm specific ways they can help at home, 
at school, or in their neighborhood, such as picking up 
trash or reading to younger 
students. For each idea, students will describe 
how they would par7cipate and discuss the posi7ve 
changes these ac7ons bring, reinforcing that providing 
assistance is a direct way to influence and improve their 
community. 

"Our Classroom Voting Booth”: This ac7vity introduces 
students to the concept of vo7ng as a key way to 
par7cipate in a democracy. 
Students will experience a simple, low-stakes 
class decision by cas7ng their own ballots in a 
mock vo7ng booth. Through this hands-on 
process of vo7ng, coun7ng, and announcing 
results, students will learn how vo7ng allows 
everyone to have a say and helps make 
collec7ve decisions, thereby iden7fying and 
explaining how this method enables 
par7cipa7on. 

Economic Standard(s): 
SS.3.1.15.1: Analyze how various Alaska 
Na7ve groups use and have used several 
natural resources to meet their needs. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will be able to describe how specific 
Alaska Na7ve groups historically u7lized natural 
resources to fulfill fundamental needs (such as food, 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.3.1.12.1: Examine various ways that 
people in Alaska have met their needs 
for food, clothing, shelter, and how 
they have 
changed over 7me. 
SS.3.1.14.1: Explain how trade 
contributed to economic 
interdependence among Indigenous 
groups throughout Alaska’s history. 
SS.3-5.1.3 Create suppor7ng ques7ons 
to help answer compelling ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.1.3 Create suppor7ng ques7ons 
to help answer compelling ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.1.2 Categorize ques7ons according 
to the social studies disciplines. 
SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa7on 
from mul7ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques7ons or research. 
SS.3-5.3.3 Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
evidence that draws informa7on from 
mul7ple perspec7ves and sources in 
response to a compelling ques7on. 
SS.3-5.4.3 Cri7que the mo7ves behind 
different perspec7ves. 

shelter, and clothing), and how these methods have 
changed over 7me. 
Students will be able to compare and contrast 
historical and contemporary approaches to fulfilling 
basic needs in Alaska. 

Students will be able to describe how trade helped 
different Indigenous groups in Alaska 
 
 Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
"Expert Groups: Jigsaw on Needs & Groups”: This 
ac7vity employs the Jigsaw strategy to dive deeper 
into how different Alaska Na7ve groups met their 
needs historically and how those methods changed. 
Students will first be part of a "Home Group." Then, 
students will move to an "Expert Group" focused on 
one fundamental need (Food, Shelter, or Clothing). In 
their Expert Group, they'll research how various 
Alaska Na7ve groups (like the Tlingit, Yup'ik, or 
Athabascan) historically met that specific need using 
natural resources, and look for examples of how those 
methods changed over 7me. Finally, students will 
return to their Home Group to teach their peers what 
they learned, crea7ng a complete picture of 
resource use and adapta7on across different Alaska 
Na7ve cultures. 
"Needs Comparison Mat” (RallyCoach & Double 
Bubble Map): This ac7vity uses the RallyCoach strategy, 
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where students work in pairs to compare and contrast 
specific items related to basic needs. Each pair will 
receive a "Comparison Mat" with categories like "Food 
Storage," "Warm Boots," or "Home Building." Partner A 
will describe a historical approach for one category, 
while Partner B listens and provides feedback. Then, 
Partner B will describe the contemporary approach for 
the same category, with Partner A listening and 
coaching. Together, they will discuss how the historical 
and contemporary methods are similar and different, 
reinforcing their understanding of how basic needs are 
met in Alaska, both in the past and present. 
"Goods Exchange”: This ac7vity uses the 
Think-Pair-Share strategy to introduce students to the 
concept of historical trade among Alaska Na7ve 
groups. Students will first think individually while 
looking at pictures of different Alaska Na7ve groups 
and the unique natural resources they had (like a coastal 
group with seals or an inland group with furs). Then 
students will consider what resources their assigned 
group might need that another group has. Next, 
students will pair up with a partner to discuss what 
goods their groups would trade and why, explaining 
the benefits of such an exchange. Finally, pairs will 
share their trade ideas with the whole class, helping 
everyone understand how different groups had 
different resources and why they would want to 
trade. 
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Geography Standard(s): 
SS.3.2.16.1: Describe how the cultural 
and environmental characteris7cs of 
Alaska change over 7me. 
SS.3.3.16.1: Describe how 
environmental and cultural 
characteris7cs influence popula7on 
distribu7on in Alaska. 

SS.3.1.17.1: Describe why environmental 
characteris7cs vary among different 
regions in Alaska. 
SS.3.3.18.1: Use maps of different scales 
to describe the loca7ons of cultural 
and environmental characteris7cs in 
Alaska. 
SS.3-5.1.1 Construct compelling 
ques7ons and explain the 
importance of the ques7ons to self 
and others. 
SS.3-5.1.3 Create suppor7ng ques7ons 
to help answer 
compelling ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa7on 
from mul7ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques7ons or 
research. 
SS.3-5.3.2 Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will be able to compare and contrast cultural 
and environmental characteris7cs of Alaska from 
different historical periods. 

 
Students will be able to describe how specific 
environmental characteristics influence where people 
choose to live in Alaska. 

Students will be able to explain how 
geographic factors (like mountains or 
coastlines) contribute to environmental 
differences across Alaska. 

 
Students will be able to describe the loca7on of 
cultural characteris7cs in Alaska using maps of 
appropriate scales. 

 
 
 
Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
“Quiz-Quiz-Trade: Then & Now in Alaska”: Each student 
receives a card with a ques7on on one side (e.g., “What 
did Alaska Na7ve people tradi7onally use to build 
shelters?”) and an answer on the other (“Sod, 
dri[wood, animal skins”). Students mix around the 
room, find a partner, and take turns quizzing each other. 
A[er both have asked and answered, they trade 
cards and find new partners. This promotes 
repe77on and ac7ve engagement while exposing 
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specific evidence that supports the 
claims. 
SS.3-5.3.1: Cite 
evidence that supports a response to 
suppor7ng or compelling ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.2.1: Determine whether a source 
is primary or secondary. 

SS.3-5.4.4: Present opinions and 
explana7ons using a variety of print, oral, 
and digital technologies. 

students to various aspects of Alaskan change—such as 
housing, clothing, tools, transporta7on, and natural 
resource use. 
"Environmental Features & Me (Drawing & Sharing)”: 
This ac7vity encourages students to visually and verbally 
describe the influence of environmental features on 
where people live. Each student or pair will choose one 
specific Alaskan environmental feature, such as a large 
river or a dense forest, and draw it along with a small 
sehlement nearby. Below their drawing, students will 
write a sentence or two explaining how that 
environmental feature influences why people would 
choose to live there. Students will then share their 
drawings and explana7ons with the class, ar7cula7ng 
their understanding of the rela7onship between 
environmental characteris7cs and human 
sehlement. 
"Alaska's Landform Relay Race”: In this ac7vity students 
will ac7vely explore how various landforms (like 
mountains, rivers, and coastlines) create 
environmental differences across Alaska. Divided into 
small groups, each group will receive a set of cards, with 
each card featuring a specific Alaskan geographic factor 
(e.g.,"Tall Mountains," "Long Coastline," "Wide River 
Valley"). Each student in the group will take a turn: first, 
they will pick a card and 
describe the geographic factor, and then they 
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will explain one specific environmental 
difference that geographic factor might cause 
in Alaska (e.g.,"Tall mountains can block 
clouds, making one side dry," or "A long 
coastline means more rain and milder 
winters"). This sequen7al sharing helps 
students ar7culate the direct links between 
geography and environment. 
“Alaska Culture Map Walk”: Students will 
rotate through sta7ons that display regional 
maps of Alaska. Each map highlights an 
Indigenous cultural group such as the Tlingit in 
the Southeast, the Yup’ik in the Southwest, or 
the Inupiaq in the North Slope region. At each 
sta7on, students record in a “Map Passport” 
the name of the cultural group, a key cultural 
trait (such as food, clothing, or housing), and at 
least one geographic feature nearby (like a 
mountain range, tundra, or coastline). This 
ac7vity builds familiarity with both cultural 
dis7nc7ons and the spa7al reasoning needed 
to interpret maps. 

History Standard(s): 
SS.3.3.23.1: Generate ques7ons about 
individuals and groups who have shaped 
Alaska History. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will be able to iden7fy key individuals and 
groups who have played a significant role in Alaska's 
history and discuss why asking ques7ons about 
them is important for understanding that history. 
Students will be able to explain how specific changes 
over 7me have impacted daily life in Alaska. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.3.2.23.1: Explain how life in various 
eras of Alaska history compares to life 
today. 
SS.3.2.24.1: Iden7fy and gather relevant 
evidence in support of a claim about an 
event in Alaska history. 
SS.3.1.23.1: Create 
7melines to show how events of Alaska 
history can be organized into 7me 
periods/eras. 
SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa7on 
from mul7ple credible 
sources to address 
compelling ques7ons or research. 
SS.3-5.3.2 Develop claims in response 
to compelling questions 
and iden7fy specific evidence that 
supports the claims. 
SS.3-5.4.4: Present opinions and 
explana7ons using a variety of 
print, oral, and digital technologies. 
SS.3-5.1.3: Create 
suppor7ng ques7ons to help answer 
compelling ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.1.4: Explain how suppor7ng 
ques7ons help answer 
compelling ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.3.2: Develop claims in response to 
compelling ques7ons 
and iden7fy specific 

Students will be able to locate relevant evidence 
from provided sources to support a given historical 
claim about an Alaskan event. 
Students will be able to create a simple 7meline, 
organizing key historical events into appropriate 7me 
periods/eras in Alaska's history. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
"Who Shaped Alaska?”: This ac7vity uses the 
Think-Pair-Share strategy to help students 
iden7fy important historical figures and groups in Alaska 
and begin discussing why they matter. 
Students will first think individually while 
looking at pictures or reading very short biographies 
of key individuals (like Elizabeth Peratrovich or William 
Seward) or groups (like early Alaska Na7ve peoples or 
gold miners). They will consider who these 
people/groups 
are and what big things they did. Next, they 
will pair up with a partner to discuss their 
observa7ons and share ini7al thoughts on why these 
individuals or groups were significant. 
Finally, pairs will share their insights with the whole 
class, introducing these history makers and briefly 
explaining their importance. 
“Then and Now Sor7ng Game” (Tree Map): Provide 
students with picture or text cards depic7ng various 
aspects of daily life—such as clothing, homes, 
transporta7on, and 
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evidence that supports the claims. 
SS.3-5.4.1: Clearly 
communicate opinions and the 
underlying facts suppor7ng them. 

tools—from both historical and modern Alaska. In small 
groups, students sort the cards into three categories: 
“Then,” “Now,” and “Both.” 
A[er sor7ng, each group presents their 
reasoning to the class, sparking discussion on 
how certain elements of Alaskan life have 
stayed the same while others have evolved. 
This hands-on ac7vity builds founda7onal 
comparison skills in a fun and collabora7ve way. 
Evidence Scavenger Hunt: Provide students 
with several short texts, pictures, or primary 
source excerpts related to a specific Alaskan historical 
event (for example, the Klondike Gold Rush or the arrival 
of the first Alaska Na7ve groups). Give students a simple 
historical claim 
such as, "The Gold Rush brought many new 
people to Alaska." Students work in pairs or 
small groups to find evidence in the sources 
that supports this claim. Have students 
highlight or underline the evidence and then 
share with the class. 
"Our Class Alaska History Line”: This ac7vity 
engages students in a collabora7ve effort to 
create a large classroom 7meline of Alaska's 
history. A[er an introduc7on to what 7melines 
and historical eras are, students will receive 
individual event cards (e.g., "First people cross 
land bridge," "Alaska becomes a state"). As a 
class, they will work together to sequence 
these events chronologically along a long strip 
of paper. Once the events are in order, 
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students will then organize them further by 
placing pre-made era labels, such as "Ancient 
Times" or "Russian Era," above the 
corresponding sec7ons of the 7meline. This 
hands-on process helps students collec7vely 
understand how historical events fit into 
broader 7me periods in Alaska's past. 

 
Unit 3: Alaska's Dynamic Landscape: Cultures, Economies, and Governance in Ac/on 
 
Civics Standard(s): 

SS.3.4.8.1: Illustrate historical and 
contemporary means of changing society in 
Alaska. 
SS.3.5.6.1: Explain the origins, func7ons, 
and structures of state and Tribal 
governments in Alaska. 
SS.3.1.9.1: Explore and describe various 
government structures within Alaska. 
SS.3.1.6.1: Describe the responsibili7es 
and powers of local, Tribal, and state 
leaders across branches of government. 
SS.3-5.2.3: Gather relevant informa7on 
from mul7ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques7ons or 
research. 
SS.3-5.3.3: Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 

Content Objec/ves: 

Students will be able to compare and contrast 
historical and contemporary means of changing 
society in Alaska. 

Students will be able to explain the origins, 
iden7fy the basic features, and describe the 
basic structure of Tribal and state governments 
in Alaska. 
Students will be able to iden7fy and describe 
different types of government structures found in 
Alaska (e.g., state, Tribal, local city/borough). 
Students will be able to describe how leaders 
work together across government types to solve 
problems in their communi7es. 

Students will be able to describe key responsibili7es 
and iden7fy basic powers held by 

leaders in local, Tribal, and State governments. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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evidence that draws informa7on from 
mul7ple perspec7ves and sources in 
response to a compelling ques7on. 
SS.3-5.5.3: Explain ways to individually 
and/or collabora7vely address local, 
regional, or global problems or issues 
and predict possible results of those 
ac7ons. 

SS.3-5.1.2: Categorize ques7ons according 
to the social studies disciplines. 
SS.3-5.2.2: Determine 
whether a source is primary or 
secondary. 
Alaska’s Governments SS.3-5.1.4: Explain 
how suppor7ng ques7ons help answer 
compelling ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.2.1: Determine whether a source 
is primarily fact or opinion. 
SS.3-5.2.3: Gather relevant informa7on 
from mul7ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques7ons or research. 
SS.3-5.3.2: Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
specific evidence that supports the 
claims. 

community building a school long ago, or a group 
advoca7ng for a new law in the past) and another 
showing a contemporary example (e.g., a modern 
climate change rally, or a food drive organized today). 
They will consider how people 
tried to make change in each example. Next, 
they will pair up with a partner to discuss the 
similari7es and differences in the methods used. Finally, 
pairs will share their comparisons with the whole class, 
explaining how the means of changing society have 
evolved over 7me in Alaska. 
Government Comparison Flipbook ac7vity: Students 
will create a flipbook with two sec7ons—one for state 
government and one for 
Tribal government. Under each flap, they will illustrate 
and describe who leads the government (e.g., governor 
vs. Tribal council or 
chief), what their responsibili7es are (such as 
making laws, preserving culture, or delivering 
services), and who helps them govern (like legislators, 
elders, or judges). Students can also 
include a simple explana7on of how each 
government began, such as Alaska gaining statehood 
in 1959 and the long-standing tradi7onal governance 
of Alaska Na7ve communi7es, reinforced by 
recogni7on through 
laws like the Alaska Na7ve Claims Sehlement Act (ANCSA). 
Compare and Contrast Graphic Organizer 
(Double Bubble Map or Tree Map): Using a 
Venn diagram or a three-column chart, students 
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list the features of each government type. They can 
include who leads it, who it serves, how leaders are 
chosen, and what services it provides. As a class, 
students discuss which 
services overlap and what makes each structure 
unique. This helps students visually organize and deepen 
their understanding of governmental roles in Alaska. 
Create a Government Leader Comic Strip: Students 
design a simple comic strip showing a leader performing 
one or two key du7es—like a mayor fixing a playground 
or a Tribal council member protec7ng cultural sites. 
Comics help students visualize leaders’ powers and 
responsibili7es in a crea7ve way. 

Economic Standard(s): 
SS.3.4.13.1: Define and illustrate 
examples of capital goods and human 
capital. 
SS.3.2.14.1: Explain how geography, 
natural resources, climate, and available 
labor contributed to the exploita7on 
of resources in Alaska. 
SS.3.1.11.1: Define and provide examples 
of human capital, physical capital, and 
natural resources in Alaska. 
SS.3-5.1.1: Construct compelling 
ques7ons and explain the importance 
of the ques7ons to self and others. 
SS.3-5.4.1: Clearly communicate 
opinions and the underlying facts 
suppor7ng them. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will be able to explain in their own words 
what capital goods and human capital are. 
Students will be able to explain how geography, natural 
resources, climate, and available workers helped in the 
exploita7on of a specific resource in Alaska. 

Students will be able to explain how natural resources, 
human capital, and physical capital work together in 
Alaska to produce goods or services. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

 Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
"Tools & Brains”: This ac7vity uses the Think-
Pair-Share strategy to introduce and 
differentiate between capital goods and human capital. 
Students will first think individually about a simple 
job, like a baker. They'll consider: "What things does a 
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SS.3-5.1.2: Categorize ques7ons according 
to the social studies disciplines. 
SS.3-5.2.3: Gather relevant informa7on 
from mul7ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques7ons or research. 
SS.3-5.3.3: Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
evidence that draws informa7on from 
mul7ple perspec7ves and sources in 
response to a compelling ques7on. 
SS.3-5.4.3: Cri7que the mo7ves behind 
different perspec7ves 
SS.3-5.3.1: Cite evidence that supports a 
response to suppor7ng or compelling 
ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.4.4: Present opinions and 
explana7ons using a variety of print, oral, 
and digital technologies. 

baker use to do their job (like an oven or mixing bowls)?" 
(Capital Goods). And "What skills or knowledge does 
a baker need (like knowing recipes or how to mix 
dough)?" (Human Capital). Next, they will pair up with 
a partner to discuss their ideas for both "things" and 
"skills" for the baker. Finally, pairs 
will share their examples with the whole class, and 
together, the class will begin to define "capital goods" 
as the tools/things and "human capital" as the 
skills/knowledge. 
“Resource Detec7ve Booklet” ac7vity: Each student 
selects a natural resource important to Alaska’s 
history—such as gold, salmon, oil, or 7mber—and 
creates an illustrated booklet 7tled “Resource Detec7ves: 
How [Resource] Was Used in Alaska.” The booklet is 
divided into simple sec7ons that guide students in 
exploring how that resource was found and used. 
Students describe what the resource is, where it is 
located in Alaska, how geography and climate made it 
easier or harder to access, and what types of workers 
were involved in gathering or producing it. They can 
include drawings, maps, or diagrams to support their 
explana7ons. This ac7vity helps students apply concepts 
of geography, labor, and natural resources to real-
world situa7ons in Alaska’s past and present, while 

97



reinforcing literacy and organiza7onal skills through 
wri7ng and illustra7on. 
"Alaska's Produc7on Line”: This ac7vity uses the Think-
Pair-Share strategy to help students understand how 
natural resources, human capital, and physical capital 
combine to produce goods or services in Alaska. 
Students will first think individually about a specific 
Alaskan industry or product, such as catching fish, 
building a log cabin, or making a piece of Alaska Na7ve 
art. Students will consider what natural resources are 
used (like fish, trees, or clay), what human capital (skills 
and knowledge) the people need (like knowing how to 
fish, carpentry skills, or ar7s7c talent), and what 
physical capital (tools, machines, or buildings) they 
use (like a fishing boat, saw, or carving tools). Next, 
they will pair up with a partner to discuss their ideas 
for each type of capital. Finally, pairs will share their 
explana7ons with the whole class, describing how all 
three types of capital work together in their chosen 
example. 

Geography Standard(s): 
SS.3.1.20.1: Iden7fy and explain the 
rela7onship between the resources 
found in Alaska and becoming a state. 
SS.3.1.18.1: Make maps of Alaska and 
accurately represent its northern 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will be able to explain why Alaska's natural 
resources were important to the United States. 
Students will be able to accurately draw or place Alaska 
in its northern posi7on rela7ve to the con7guous 
United States on a blank map. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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posi7on rela7ve to the con7guous 
United States. 
SS.3.1.19.1: Describe how cultural and 
environmental characteris7cs affect the 
distribu7on and movement of people. 
goods, and ideas within Alaska. 
SS.3-5.1.2: Categorize ques7ons according 
to the social studies disciplines. 
SS.3-5.3.3: Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
evidence that draws informa7on from 
mul7ple perspec7ves and sources in 
response to a compelling ques7on. 
SS.3-5.4.4: Present opinions and 
explana7ons using a variety of print, 
oral, and digital technologies. 
SS.3-5.2.1: Determine whether a source is 
primarily fact or opinion. 
SS.3-5.1.1: Construct compelling 
ques7ons and explain the importance 
of the ques7ons to self and others. 
SS.3-5.1.3: Create suppor7ng ques7ons 
to help answer compelling ques7ons. 

Students will be able to explain how cultural and 
environmental characteris7cs affect the movement of 
people, goods and ideas within Alaska. 
 
Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
"Alaska's Treasure Chest”: In this activity, students will 
ac7vely explain the importance of various Alaskan 
natural resources to the United States. Divided into small 
groups, each group will receive a "treasure chest" (a 
box or bag) containing cards, with each card 
featuring a different Alaskan natural resource (e.g., 
"Gold," "Salmon," "Oil," "Trees"). Each student in the 
group will take a turn: first, they will pick a card from 
the treasure chest. Then, they will explain why that 
specific resource was important to the United States 
(e.g., "Gold was important because it made the 
country rich," or "Salmon was important because it 
provided food and could be sold"). This sequen7al 
sharing helps students ar7culate the value of different 
resources. 
"Pin the State”: In this ac7vity students will ac7vely 
prac7ce accurately placing Alaska on a map. Divided 
into small groups, each group will have a large blank 
outline map of the con7guous United States. They will 
also have a cut-out shape of Alaska. Each student in 
the group will take a turn: first, they will try to 
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accurately place the Alaska cut-out in its correct 
northern posi7on rela7ve to the rest of the U.S. on the 
blank map. The next student will then either confirm 
the placement or gently adjust it, explaining why 
they think it should be there (e.g., "It's above 
Washington and Canada"). This sequen7al prac7ce 
helps reinforce the correct geographical rela7onship 
"Alaska's Travel Challenges & Choices”: This ac7vity 
uses the Think-Pair-Share strategy to help students 
understand how both environmental and cultural 
characteris7cs influence the movement of people in 
Alaska. Students will first think individually about 
different scenarios where people need to travel in 
Alaska (e.g., visi7ng family in another village, going to a 
historical trading post, geGng supplies from a bigger 
town). They will consider: "How would the land 
(mountains, rivers, coastlines) make this journey easier 
or harder?" (environmental). And "How might the 
way people live or their tradi7ons (like using dog 
sleds, having tradi7onal trails, or where 
communi7es are located) affect how they travel?" 
(cultural). Next, they will pair up with a partner to 
discuss their ideas, explaining how these different 
factors influence movement. 
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Finally, pairs will share their explana7ons with the 
whole class, describing how both the environment 
and culture shape how people move around Alaska. 

History Standard(s): 
SS.3.3.22.1: Generate ques7ons about 
mul7ple historical sources surrounding 
a single historical event or 
development in Alaska’s history. 
SS.3.1.24.1: Iden7fy and describe 
probable causes and effects of events 
and developments in Alaska’s history. 
SS.3.2.21.1: Explain how the events of 
Alaska history contributed to the 
differing perspectives of Indigenous 
and non-Indigenous peoples. 
SS.3-5.2.1: Determine whether a source 
is primarily fact or opinion. 
SS.3-5.2.2: Determine whether a source 
is primary or secondary. 
SS.3-5.4.3: Critique the mo7ves behind 
different perspec7ves. 
SS.3-5.1.3: Create suppor7ng ques7ons 
to help answer compelling ques7ons. 

 SS.3-5.1.4 Explain how supporting 
ques7ons help answer compelling 
ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.3.2: Develop 
claims in response to compelling 
questions and iden7fy specific evidence 
that supports the claims. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will be able to explain why it is 
important to ask ques7ons when looking at 
different historical sources about the same event. 
Students will be able to explain the cause-and-
effect rela7onship between a 
historical event and its outcome in Alaska's history. 
Students will be able to explain how a historical event 
led to different ways of thinking or feeling for 
Indigenous and non-Indigenous peoples in Alaska. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
"Two Sides of the Story”: In this ac7vity students will 
ac7vely explore why asking ques7ons is important 
when looking at mul7ple sources. 
Divided into small groups, each group will receive two 
different simple historical sources about the same 
Alaskan event (e.g., for the Gold Rush, one source might 
be a diary entry from a miner, and another a newspaper 
clipping about the town's growth; for the 1964 
earthquake, a photo of damage and a short quote 
from a survivor). Each student in the group will take a 
turn: first, they will iden7fy one piece of informa7on 
from one source. Then, they will pose a ques7on that 
could be answered by the other source or a ques7on 
that arises because the two sources are slightly different. 
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SS.3-5.4.1: Clearly communicate opinions 
and the underlying facts suppor7ng 
them. 
SS.3-5.3.1 Cite evidence that supports a 
response to suppor7ng or compelling 
ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.3.2 Develop claims in response to 
compelling questions and iden7fy 
specific evidence that supports the 
claims. 

The group will discuss how asking these ques7ons helps 
them get a fuller picture or no7ce different details. 
"Earthquake Chain Reac7on”: In this ac7vity students 
will ac7vely explain cause-and-effect rela7onships 
related to a major Alaskan event, like the 1964 
earthquake. Divided into small groups, each group will 
receive a set of cards. 
Some cards will describe "causes" (e.g., "Two big 
pieces of Earth's crust rubbed together") and 
others will describe "effects" (e.g., "Buildings fell 
down," "Roads cracked," "Ocean waves got very big"). 
Each student in the group will take a turn: first, they will 
pick a "cause" card and then find a matching "effect" 
card. Then, they will explain how that cause led to that 
effect, ar7cula7ng the rela7onship (e.g., "Because the 
Earth shook(cause), the buildings fell down (effect)"). 
This sequen7al sharing helps students ar7culate 
mul7ple cause-and-effect pairs. 
"Event Reac7ons”: In this ac7vity students will 
ac7vely explain how various historical events led 
to different ways of thinking or feeling for Indigenous 
and non-Indigenous peoples. Divided into small groups, 
each group will receive a set of "Event Cards" (e.g., "The 
arrival of Russian traders," "Alaska becomes a U.S. 
territory," "The building of the Alaska Pipeline"). For each 
event, they will also have simple picture prompts or 
keywords represen7ng Indigenous and 
non-Indigenous reac7ons. Each student in the group 
will take a turn: first, they will pick an 
event card. Then, they will explain one way an 
Indigenous person might have thought or felt about 
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that event, and one way a non-Indigenous person might 
have thought or felt, describing the differences. This 
sequen7al sharing helps students ar7culate 
contras7ng perspec7ves. 

 
Unit 4: Alaska Then and Now: Many Voices, Big Changes, and the Stories 
 
Civics Standard(s): 

SS.3.3.6.1: Iden7fy key documents on 
which local and state laws are based and 
where to find them. 
SS.3.2.8.1: Describe how Alaska’s laws 
are created at mul7ple organiza7on 
levels. 
SS.3.1.8.1: Describe 
procedures for making decisions at the 
local, Tribal, and state levels in Alaska, 
including the impact individuals can 
have. 
SS.3.1.10.1: Describe and define the 
rights, roles, and responsibili7es of 
residents of Alaska. 
SS.3-5.1.2 Categorize ques7ons according 
to the social studies disciplines. 

 
 
SS.3-5.2.2 Determine whether a source is 
primary or secondary. 

Content Objec/ves: 

Students will be able to explain that local and state laws 
are wrihen down in important documents, and that 
these documents can be found in specific places. 
Students will be able to explain how laws are 
made at the different levels of government (state, 
local, and Tribal) in Alaska and describe the main steps 
involved in crea7ng the laws for each. 
Students will be able to iden7fy ways individuals can 
influence or have an impact on decisions made at the 
local, Tribal, and state government levels. 
Students will be able to describe key rights, roles, 
and responsibili7es of residents of Alaska (e.g., 
following laws, helping the community, vo7ng when 
they are older). 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 

“Law Hunt: Matching Documents to Places”: In this 
interac7ve activity, students receive sets of cards—one 
set lis7ng important legal documents (like the Alaska 
State Cons7tu7on, city ordinances, or Tribal 
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SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa7on 
 from mul7ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques7ons or 
research. 

SS.3-5.3.3 Develop claims in response to 
compelling questions and iden7fy 
evidence that draws informa7on from 
mul7ple perspec7ves and sources in 

response to a compelling ques7on. 
SS.3-5.5.3 Explain ways to individually 
and/or collabora7vely address local, 
regional, or global problems or issues 
and predict possible results of those 
ac7ons. 
SS.3-5.3.2 Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
specific evidence that supports the 
claims. 
SS.3-5.4.1 Clearly 
communicate opinions and the 
underlying facts suppor7ng them. 

resolu7ons) and another set showing loca7ons where 
these documents are stored (such as the State 
Capitol, City Hall, Tribal Council Office, or public library). 
Working in pairs or small groups, students match 
each document to its appropriate loca7on. A[erward, 
A[erward, the class discusses why each law is wrihen 
down and why it's important to know where it can be 
found, and organize their ideas into a concept map. 
“Lawmaking Role-Play”: In this Jigsaw activity, students 
are divided into three groups, with each group 
represen7ng a different level of government in 
Alaska: state, local, or Tribal. Each group is tasked 
with crea7ng a simple classroom law that reflects 
their assigned level—for example, the state group 
might create a rule about environmental 
responsibility, the local group a rule about playground 
safety, and the Tribal group a rule about honoring 
cultural events. Students walk through a simplified 
version of the legisla7ve process, including proposing an 
idea, discussing it, vo7ng, and final approval. Each group 
then presents its law to the class and explains the steps 
they followed, helping all students understand both 
the similari7es and differences in how laws are made 
across different types of governments. 
"Our Community Voice”: This ac7vity uses the Think-
Pair-Share strategy to help students understand how 
individuals can speak up and influence decisions at 
different levels of government in Alaska. Students will 
first think individually about a simple problem or idea 
that affects people in Alaska (e.g., "Our town needs a 
new crosswalk," "Our Tribal community wants to build a 
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new community garden," "The state is deciding about 
new rules for parks"). They will consider: "If I had this 
idea or problem, how could I, as a kid, tell the people in 
charge about it? Who would I tell?" Next, they will pair 
up with a partner to discuss their ideas, linking their 
ac7ons to local, Tribal, or state leaders. Finally, pairs 
will share their sugges7ons with the whole class, 
explaining how individuals can use their voices to make 
an impact at different government levels. 

 
"My Alaskan Ci7zen Role Call”: In this ac7vity students 
will first individually think about their daily lives in 
Alaska, considering what they are allowed to do or have 
(rights), the parts they play in their family, school, or 
neighborhood (roles), and their jobs or du7es 
(responsibili7es). Next, they will pair up with a partner to 
discuss their ideas for each category, sharing examples 
from their own experiences. Following this, in small 
groups, students will receive a set of "Ci7zen Cards" 
featuring specific rights (e.g., "Right to go to school"), 
roles (e.g., "Student"), or responsibili7es (e.g., 
"Following safety rules"). Each student will take a turn to 
pick a card, describe what it means, and explain if it's a 
right, a role, or a responsibility of someone living in 
Alaska. This combined approach helps students build 
a collec7ve understanding and ac7vely describe the 
different aspects of being an Alaskan resident. 

Economic Standard(s): 
SS.3.1.13.1: With 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will be able to iden7fy common reasons why 
people might borrow money. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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support, generate a list of scenarios 
that may include borrowing money. 
SS.3.2.13.1: Define 
unemployment and explain why the 
number of unemployed individuals in a 
given area may increase or decrease. 
SS.3.3.13.1: Explain the ways in which 
Alaska’s government pays for the goods 
and services it provides. 
SS.3-5.1.1 Construct compelling 
ques7ons and explain the importance 
of the ques7ons to self and others. 
SS.3-5.4.1 Clearly communicate opinions 
and the underlying facts suppor7ng 
them. 

Students will be able to explain unemployment and 
iden7fy common reasons why the number of unemployed 
individuals might decrease in an area (e.g., new 
businesses opening, exis7ng businesses growing, 
people finding jobs) Students will be able to explain how 
Alaska's state government pays for the goods and 
services it provides (e.g., schools, roads, police, parks). 
 Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
“Borrowing Reasons Brainstorm” ac7vity: 
Working in small groups, they will list as many reasons 
as they can think of for why someone might need to 
borrow money. The teacher will provide guiding 
ques7ons such as, “What if your family wanted to 
buy something expensive?” or “What could happen 
in an emergency?” A[erward, groups will share their 
lists with the class, and the teacher will help compile a 
master list on chart paper. 
Cause-and-Effect Anchor Chart (Mul/-Flow Map): As a 
whole-class activity, students will help create a large 
anchor chart that visually displays the causes and 
effects related to unemployment. The teacher will 
guide students in brainstorming reasons why 
unemployment might decrease, such as a new business 
opening or a factory hiring more workers. These will be 
listed on one side of the chart. On the other side, 
students will describe the effects of these changes, like 
more people finding jobs or the economy improving. 
This visual helps solidify understanding of how 
economic events influence employment levels. 
“Paying for Alaska” Sor7ng Game (Tree Map): In this 
activity, students will par7cipate in a sor7ng game 

106



where they are given picture and word cards 
represen7ng various government services (like public 
schools, roads, police, and parks) and sources of 
revenue (such as oil money, taxes, and tourism fees). 
Working in small groups or as a class, students will sort 
the cards into two categories: “Goods and Services the 
Government Provides” and “How the Government 
Pays for Them.” A[er sor7ng, the teacher will guide a 
discussion about how Alaska’s government uses 
money from different sources to fund the things 
communi7es need. This ac7vity helps students 
visually and conceptually connect services with 
their sources of funding. 

Geography Standard(s): 
SS.3.2.17.1: Describe how the spa7al 
paherns of economic ac7vi7es in 
Alaska change over 7me because of 
interac7ons with nearby and distant 
places. 
S.S.3.3.17.1: Describe how natural and 
human-made catastrophic events in 
Alaska affect people living outside 
Alaska (earthquake of 1964, Exxon 
Valdez oil spill, etc.) 
S.S.3.3.19.1: Discuss the effects of 
catastrophic events on human 
sehlements and migra7on in Alaska. 
SS.3-5.2.3: Gather 

relevant informa7on from mul7ple 
credible sources to address compelling 
ques7ons or research. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will be able to describe spa7al paherns 
and explain how interac7ons with nearby places 
(like other towns in Alaska or neighboring countries) 
have caused changes in where economic ac7vi7es 
happen in Alaska. 
Students will be able to describe how 
human-made and natural catastrophic events in Alaska 
affected people living outside Alaska. 

Students will be able to describe how catastrophic 
events in Alaska's history affected where people lived or 
moved. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
“Trade Routes & New Jobs”: In this ac7vity students 
will ac7vely explain how interac7ons with nearby 
places led to changes in where economic ac7vi7es 
happen. Divided into small groups, each group will 
receive a simplified map of a region in Alaska (or a map 
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SS.3-5.3.2: Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
specific evidence that supports the 
claims. 
SS.3-5.5.1: Show evidence of taking 
individual or group ac7on to address 
one or more local, regional, or global 
problems or issues. 
SS.3-5.5.2: Use 
delibera7ve and democra7c procedures 
to iden7fy ways to take ac7on about 
local and/or regional problems or 
issues. 

SS.3-5.5.3: Explain ways to individually 
and/or collabora7vely address local, 
regional, or global problems or issues 
and predict possible results of those 
ac7ons. 
SS.3-5.1.1: Construct compelling 
ques7ons and explain the importance of 
the ques7ons to self and others. 
SS.3-5.1.3: Create suppor7ng ques7ons 
to help answer compelling ques7ons. 

SS.3-5.3.3: Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
evidence that draws informa7on from 
mul7ple perspec7ves and sources in 
response to a compelling ques7on. 

showing Alaska and parts of Canada/Russia). The map will 
have a few key loca7ons marked. Each student in the 
group will take a turn: first, they will iden7fy an 
economic ac7vity in one loca7on (e.g., "There's a fur 
trading post here"). Then, they will suggest a nearby 
place that might have traded with it (e.g., "Maybe 
people from this village across the river traded furs 
here"). Finally, they will explain 
how that interac7on (the trade) might have caused 
the trading post to grow or caused other new jobs to 
appear in that loca7on. This sequen7al sharing helps 
students ar7culate how nearby interac7ons change 
economic paherns. 

"Far-Away Feelings”: In this activity, students will 
ac7vely describe how people outside Alaska might have 
been affected by these events. 
Divided into small groups, each group will receive 
"Event Cards" (e.g., "1964 Alaska Earthquake," 
"Exxon Valdez Oil Spill"). They will 
also have "Impact Cards" with simple 
descrip7ons of effects on people outside Alaska 
(e.g., "People on the coast of California saw big waves," 
"Fishermen in other states worried about fish prices," 
"Scien7sts in other countries learned about 
earthquakes," "People everywhere heard the news 
and felt sad for Alaska"). Each student in the group will 
take a turn: first, they will pick an "Impact Card." Then, 
they will explain how that specific impact relates to 
the Alaskan event and affected people living outside 
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Alaska. This sequen7al sharing helps students 
ar7culate various far-reaching consequences. 
"Migra7on Story Cards”: In this ac7vity, 
students will ac7vely describe how different 
catastrophic events might cause people to move or 
change their sehlements. Divided into small groups, 
each group will receive a set of "Event Cards" (e.g., "A 
big earthquake shakes the 
ground," "A huge oil spill pollutes the fishing 
waters," "A volcanic erup7on covers a village in 
ash," "A major flood washes homes away"). Each 
student in the group will take a turn: first, they will pick 
an "Event Card." Then, they will 
describe how that specific catastrophic event might have 
caused people to leave their homes or move to a new 
place, explaining the impact on where people lived. 
This sequen7al sharing helps to build a collec7ve 
understanding of various reasons for migra7on due to 
disasters. 

History Standard(s): 
SS.3.1.21.1: Reflect upon why 
individuals and groups in Alaska differ 
in their perspec7ves of events in the 
state’s history. 
SS.3.3.21.1: Describe how people’s 
perspec7ves shaped the historical 
sources they created in Alaska. 
SS.3.4.22.1: Describe the purpose of an 
Alaska historical document. 

 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will be able to reflect on the importance of 
understanding mul7ple perspec7ves when learning 
about Alaska's history. 
Students will be able to explain how a person's 
perspec7ve (their feelings, experiences, or what was 
important to them) could influence the types of 
historical sources that people created in Alaska (e.g., 
diaries, photographs, drawings, stories), and what they 
put into those sources. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.3.5.22.1: Iden7fy the maker, date, and 
place of origin of sources about a 
historical topic. 
SS.3-5.2.3: Gather 
relevant informa7on from mul7ple 
credible sources to address compelling 
ques7ons or research. 
SS.3-5.2.1: Determine whether a 
source is primarily fact or opinion. 
SS.3-5.2.2: Determine whether a source is 
primary or secondary. 
SS.3-5.3.1: Cite evidence that supports a 
response to suppor7ng or compelling 
ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.3.2: Develop claims in response 
to compelling questions and iden7fy 
specific evidence that supports the 
claims. 
SS.3-5.4.3: Cri7que the mo7ves behind 
different perspec7ves. 

Students will be able to describe the purpose of a 
specific Alaska historical document (e.g., a leher 
wrihen to share news, a map to show a route, a 
photograph to capture a moment). 
Students will be able to locate the maker, date, and place 
of origin for a given historical source. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Alaska Ar7fact Mystery Box: The teacher will present a 
“mystery box” containing pictures or replicas of 
ar7facts important to Alaska’s history, such as a 
tradi7onal fish trap, a gold nugget, an oil barrel, or a 
sled. Working in small groups, students will select one 
item and discuss what it might represent to different 
people throughout history—such as an Alaska Na7ve 
family, a prospector, or a modern business owner. Each 
group will then share how 
their item could have a different meaning or use 
depending on the person. This ac7vity helps 
students recognize that history is shaped by many 
perspec7ves, not just one. 
History Museum Walk: Whose Story Are We 
Telling?: The teacher sets up a “museum walk” with 
sta7ons that show simplified versions of different 
historical sources from Alaska—like photographs of 
villages, quotes from sehlers, and tradi7onal Alaska 
Na7ve stories. Students 
walk through the sta7ons in pairs, wri7ng down 
whose perspec7ve is shown and what is important 
to that person. At the end, the class 
discusses which voices were heard the most, 
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which were missing, and why it matters to include 
many perspec7ves in history. This 
ac7vity promotes empathy and cri7cal 
reflec7on. 

Alaska Document Detec7ve (Tree Map): In this 
ac7vity, students become “document 
detec7ves” by examining simplified versions of 
historical documents from Alaska—such as a 
gold miner’s leher, a black-and-white village 
photo, or a tradi7onal Na7ve story. Working in 
small groups, students complete a chart 
iden7fying who created the document, when 
and where it was made, and why it might have 
been created. A[er inves7ga7ng, each group 
shares their findings and explains what they 
think the document’s purpose was. This ac7vity 
encourages cri7cal thinking and helps students 
understand that people created these records 
to share informa7on, preserve memories, or tell 
their stories. 
"Historical Fact Finders”: In this activity, students will 
ac7vely locate and iden7fy the maker, date, and 
place of origin for mul7ple historical sources. Divided 
into small groups, each group will receive a set of 
different historical source examples (e.g., a simple old 
map with a cartographer's name and date, a drawing 
with an ar7st's signature and year, a newspaper 
clipping with a publica7on date and city). Each student 
in the group will take a turn: first, they will pick a source 
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card. Then, they will point to and state the maker, the 
date, and the place of origin for that source. This 
sequen7al sharing helps students prac7ce finding 
these key details across various types of documents. 
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Fourth Grade 
 

U.S. Cultures and Regions 
 
Grade Level Descrip/on: 
Fourth-grade students will build foundaEonal knowledge in U.S. geography, including conEnents, oceans, 
and regional characterisEcs, while integraEng Alaska NaEve perspecEves. They will explore civic and 
financial responsibiliEes, examining how rules, decision-making, and economic choices impact 
communiEes. Through an inquiry-based approach, students will develop essenEal skills such as 
quesEoning, using disciplinary tools, analyzing sources, and communicaEng informed conclusions—
preparing them for acEve, responsible ciEzenship and conEnued social studies learning. 
 
Unit 1: Founda/ons of American   Governance   &   Regions 
 
Civics Standard(s): 
SS.4.2.6.1 Explain how democracies rely 
on responsible par7cipa7on. 
SS.4.3.6.1 Iden7fy key civic documents 
at the local, state, and na7onal levels, 
and 
describe their central principles. 
SS.4.4.6.1 Explain how groups of people 
make rules to create responsibili7es. 
SS.4.5.6.1 Describe the origins, 
func7ons, and structure of municipal 
and state governments in the United 
States. 
SS.4.6.6.1 Describe ways in which 
people 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will explain the fundamental ways in 
which democra7c systems depend on the 
ac7ve and responsible par7cipa7on of their 
ci7zens. 
Students will iden7fy and explain the core 
principles embedded within significant civic 
documents at the local, state, and na7onal 
levels. 
Students will explain the processes by which 
groups establish rules and the corresponding 
responsibili7es that arise from these 
regula7ons. 
Students will describe the historical origins, 
opera7onal func7ons, and organiza7onal 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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benefit from and are challenged by 
working together in workplaces. 
SS.4.1.7.1 Demonstrate civic virtues in 
school seGngs. 
SS.4.2.7.1 Determine core civic virtues 
and democra7c principles that guide 
society in Alaska and the United States. 
SS.4.3.7.1 With teacher guidance, create 
a process for group decision-making. 
SS.4.1.9.1 Examine Indigenous land 
ownership, rights, and 
acknowledgment in 
Alaska and other areas. 
SS.4.1.10.1 Examine Indigenous land 
ownership, rights, and 
acknowledgment in Alaska and in 
other areas. 
SS.3-5.1.1 Construct compelling 
ques7ons and explain the importance 
of the ques7ons to self and others. 
SS.3-5.5.2 Use delibera7ve and 
democra7c procedures to iden7fy ways to 
take ac7on about local and/or regional 
problems or issues. 
SS.3-5.1.2 Categorize ques7ons according 
to the social studies disciplines. 
SS.3-5.2.2 Determine 
whether a source is primary or 
secondary. 
SS.3-5.2.1 Determine whether a source 
is primarily fact or opinion. 

structures of municipal and state governments 
within the United States. 
Students will describe the advantages and 
disadvantages individuals encounter when 
collabora7ng in professional environments. 
Students will exhibit and apply core civic 
virtues, such as respect, responsibility, and 
fairness, within their school community. 
Students will iden7fy the founda7onal civic 
virtues and democra7c principles that guide 
societal norms in both Alaska and the broader 
United States. 
With instructor guidance, students will develop and 
implement a systema7c process for making collec7ve 
decisions within a group context. 
Students will investigate the Indigenous land ownership, 
inherent rights, and acknowledgement in Alaska and 
other geographical contexts. 
Students will con7nue to examine the historical and 
contemporary issues surrounding Indigenous land 
ownership, rights, and acknowledgement, specifically 
focusing on cases in Alaska and comparing them to 
other regions. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Students will engage in a Think-Pair-Share ac7vity to 
brainstorm what ac7ve ci7zens do. Then, in small 
groups, they'll create and perform short skits 
demonstra7ng responsible ci7zen par7cipa7on (e.g., 
vo7ng, community service, following laws). 
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SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa7on 
from mul7ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques7ons or research. 
SS.3-5.3.2 Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
specific evidence that supports the 
claims. 
SS.3-5.1.4 Explain how suppor7ng 
ques7ons help answer compelling 
ques7ons. 

Provide students with simplified excerpts from local (e.g., 
school rules), state (e.g., Alaska state moho), and 
na7onal (e.g., Preamble to the Cons7tu7on) civic 
documents. Students will work in RoundRobin teams to 
iden7fy key principles and then use a Bubble Map to 
visually represent the core ideas of one document. 
Set up sta7ons around the classroom, each with 
informa7on (simplified text, pictures) about 
municipal and state government func7ons and 
structures (e.g., mayor, city council, governor, state 
legislature). Students will par7cipate in a "Gallery 
Walk" to learn 
about each sta7on. A[erwards, they'll create a Brace 
Map to show the organiza7onal 
structure of either their municipal or state 
government. 
Students will engage in an Inside-Outside Circle to 
discuss their experiences working in groups (both 
posi7ve and nega7ve). Then, 
they'll use a Double Bubble Map to compare 
and contrast the advantages and 
disadvantages of collabora7ng in professional 
environments. 
Provide scenario cards depic7ng various situa7ons 
(e.g., a student finding a lost item, a 
student sharing supplies, a student disagreeing 
respecMully). Students in Fan-N-Pick teams will read the 
scenarios and iden7fy which civic virtues (respect, 
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responsibility, fairness) are being demonstrated or 
are needed. They'll 
then create a Circle Map to brainstorm 
examples of civic virtues they can apply in their school 
community. 

Geography Standard(s): 
SS.4.1.16.1 Explain how culture 
influences the way people modify and 
adapt to their environments in each 
region of the United States. 

 SS.4.2.16.1 Explain how the cultural and   
environmental characteris7cs of the 
United States   change over 7me. 
SS.4.3.16.1 Discuss how environmental 
and cultural characteris7cs influence 
popula7on distribu7on in the United 
States. 
SS.3.4.18.1 Use maps of different scales 
to iden7fy and describe the loca7ons of 
cultural and environmental 
characteris7cs in each region of the 
United States. 
SS.4.1.19.1 Discuss how cultural and 
environmental characteris7cs affect the 
distribu7on and movement of people, 
goods, and ideas in and among the 
regions of the United States. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will explain how cultural prac7ces influence 
human adapta7on to and modifica7on of diverse 
environments across the regions of the United 
States. 
Students will explain how the cultural and 
environmental characteris7cs of the United States 
undergo transforma7on over 7me. 
Students will discuss how environmental and cultural 
ahributes impact popula7on distribu7on 
throughout the United States. 
Students will employ maps of varying scales to iden7fy 
and describe the loca7ons of cultural and 
environmental characteris7cs within each region of the 
United States. 
Students will discuss how cultural and 
environmental characteris7cs influence the 
distribu7on and movement of people, goods, and 
ideas within and among the regions of the United 
States. 
Students will discuss the rela7onship between human 
sehlements and movements and the loca7ons and 
u7liza7on of various natural resources in the United 
States. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.3-5.1.1 Construct compelling 
ques7ons and explain the importance of 
the ques7ons to self and others. 

SS.3-5.1.3 Create suppor7ng ques7ons to 
help answer compelling ques7ons. 
SS.4.2.19.1 Discuss how human 
sehlements and movements relate to 
the loca7ons and use of various natural 
resources in the United States. 
SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa7on 
from mul7ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques7ons or 
research. 
SS.3-5.2.1 Determine whether a source 
is primarily fact or opinion. 
SS.3-5.3.1 Cite evidence that supports a 
response to suppor7ng or compelling 
ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.4.4 Present opinions and 
explana7ons using a variety of print, 
oral, and digital technologies. 
SS.3-5.3.2 Develop claims in response to 
compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
specific evidence that supports the 
claims. 

SS.3-5.3.3 Develop claims in response to 
compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
evidence that draws information from 
mul7ple perspec7ves and sources in 
response to a compelling ques7on. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
How cultural (e.g., music styles, food tradi7ons) and 
environmental (e.g., rivers for transport, mountains 
as barriers) characteris7cs influence the movement 
of people, goods, and ideas within and among US 
regions. Students will create a Flow Map to trace the 
journey of a specific good or idea, showing how 
Students will engage in a Think-Pair-Share ac7vity to 
brainstorm different ways people live in various 
environments (e.g., desert, mountains, coast). 
A[erwards, the class will collec7vely create a Tree Map 
categorizing different cultural prac7ces (e.g., 
housing, clothing, food) and how they adapt to or 
modify specific environments across US regions. 
Provide pairs of "Then and Now" images or short 
descrip7ons showing a specific US region or cultural 
characteris7c (e.g., a historical farm vs. a modern 
agricultural community, or an old city street vs. a new 
one). Students will work in RallyCoach pairs to analyze 
the changes. They will then use a Mul/-Flow Map to 
illustrate the causes and effects of cultural and 
environmental transforma7ons over 7me in the US. 
Students will par7cipate in an Inside-Outside Circle to 
discuss factors that might make people want to live in 
certain places (e.g., good weather, jobs, natural beauty) 
or avoid others. Following this, they'll create a Double 
Bubble Map comparing and contras7ng how a specific 
environmental ahribute (e.g., water availability) and 
a cultural ahribute (e.g., historical sehlement 
paherns) impact popula7on distribu7on in different US 
regions. 
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Provide various maps of the United States (physical, 
climate, popula7on density, cultural regions, etc.). 
Students in Numbered Heads Together teams will 
analyze the maps to iden7fy and describe cultural 
(e.g., major ci7es, language groups, specific industries) 
and environmental (e.g., mountain ranges, rivers, 
deserts) characteris7cs within each US region. They'll 
then use a Circle Map to brainstorm everything they 
know about a specific region based on the maps. 
Ini7ate a Turn and Talk about how things they use or 
ideas they hear about might have traveled from 
different parts of the US. Then, provide examples of 
cultural and environmental factors impacted its 
movement. 
Divide students into Jigsaw groups, with each group 
becoming an expert on a different natural resource in a 
specific US region (e.g., 7mber in the Pacific Northwest, 
oil in Texas, farming in the Midwest). Groups will research 
how human sehlements developed near these resources 
and how the resources are u7lized. A[er sharing their 
exper7se, the class will 
collec7vely create a Brace Map for a chosen region, 
showing the natural resources and their connec7on to 
local sehlements and industries. 

History Standard(s): 
SS.4.2.21.1 Explain how the events of 
U.S. history contributed to the differing 
perspec7ves of Indigenous and 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will explain how historical events in the U.S. 
have contributed to the differing perspec7ves of 
Indigenous and non-Indigenous peoples across the 
United States, including various Alaska Na7ve groups. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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non-Indigenous peoples across the 
United States, including Alaska Na7ve 
groups. 
SS.4.3.21.1 Describe how people’s 
perspec7ves, both Indigenous and 
non-Indigenous, shaped the historical 
sources they created. 
SS.3-5.2.1 Determine whether a source 
is primarily fact or opinion. 
SS.3-5.2.2 Determine whether a source 
is primary or secondary. 

 SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa7on   
from mul7ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques7ons or research. 
SS.3-5.3.1 Cite evidence that supports a 
response to suppor7ng or compelling 
ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.3.2 Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
specific evidence that supports 
the claims. 

Students will describe how the perspec7ves of both 
Indigenous and non-Indigenous individuals influenced 
the historical sources 
they produced. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Read a short, age-appropriate historical account of an 
interac7on between Indigenous and non-Indigenous 
peoples in the U.S. (e.g., early sehlement, a specific treaty 
event, or the gold rush in Alaska). A[er reading, 
students will do a Think-Pair-Share on how the event 
might have felt from different perspec7ves. 
Then, using a Double Bubble Map, they will compare 
and contrast the likely feelings, mo7va7ons, and 
experiences of an Indigenous person and a non-
Indigenous person involved in the event. 
Provide pairs of contras7ng historical sources 
(simplified excerpts) related to a US historical event 
involving Indigenous and non-Indigenous groups (e.g., a 
diary entry from a sehler and a tradi7onal story or oral 
history from an Indigenous perspec7ve about the 
same 7me period). Students will work in RallyCoach pairs 
to analyze each source, iden7fying what informa7on 
is presented and who created it. 
They'll then use a Flow Map to show the "journey" of 
how a historical event might be 
recorded differently based on the perspec7ve of the 
person crea7ng the source. 
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Unit 2:  Federal Government & Economic Principles 
 
Civics Standard(s): 
SS.4.1.6.1 Compare and contrast the 
responsibili7es and powers of 
government 
officials and various levels and 
branches of the current federal 
government. 
SS.4.4.7.1 Recognize the beliefs, 
experiences, perspec7ves, and 
values that underlie another 
person’s point of view about a civic 
issue the United States, including the 
impact individuals can have 
SS.4.2.8.1 Explain how laws are created at 
the federal level in the United States, 
including how change is brought forth by 
vo7ng in government elec7ons. 
SS.3.4.8.1 Explain how policies are 
developed to address public problems. 
SS.3-5.1.1 Construct compelling 
ques7ons and explain the importance 
of the ques7ons to self and others. 
SS.3-5.3.2 Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
specific evidence that supports the 
claims. 
SS.3-5.5.2 Use delibera7ve and 
democra7c procedures to iden7fy ways to 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will analyze and differen7ate the 
powers and responsibili7es allocated to 
officials within the diverse levels and branches 
of the federal government. 
Students will recognize and analyze the 
underlying beliefs, experiences, perspec7ves, 
and values that inform another individual's 
viewpoint on a civic issue. 
Students will describe the established 
procedures for decision-making at the federal 
level in the United States, including how 
individual ci7zens can influence these 
processes. 
Students will explain the legisla7ve process for 
crea7ng laws at the federal level in the United 
States, specifically no7ng the influence of electoral 
vo7ng in ini7a7ng change. 
Students will explain the methodologies used to 
formulate policies designed to address public 
problems. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Introduce the three branches of the federal 
government (briefly: Execu7ve, Legisla7ve, Judicial) 
and give simple examples of their roles. Students 
will engage in a Think-Pair-Share about different 
types of rules they encounter (school, home, city). 

120



take ac7on about local and/or regional 
problems or issues. 
SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa7on 
from mul7ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques7ons or research. 
SS.3-5.3.3 Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
evidence that draws informa7on from 
mul7ple perspec7ves and sources in 
response to a compelling ques7on. 
SS.3-5.5.3 Explain ways to individually 
and/or collabora7vely address local, 
regional, or global problems or issues 
and predict possible results of those 
ac7ons. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A[erwards, as a class, they'll create a Tree Map 
categorizing federal government powers and 
responsibili7es, branching out to the Execu7ve 
(President, Cabinet), Legisla7ve (Congress), and Judicial 
(Courts) branches, with simple descrip7ons of each. 
Present a simple, age-appropriate civic issue (e.g., 
Should the school cafeteria serve more healthy 
snacks? Should the park have a new playground?). 
Students will par7cipate in an Inside-Outside Circle to 
discuss their ini7al opinions on the issue. Then, they'll 
be given two different viewpoints from fic7onal 
"ci7zens" about the issue. Using a Double Bubble 
Map, they will compare and contrast the underlying 
beliefs, experiences, and values that might lead to these 
differing viewpoints. 
Provide simplified informa7on or a short video 
explaining the basic steps of how a bill becomes a law 
at the federal level. Students will work in RallyCoach 
pairs to sequence the steps. Then, they will use a Flow 
Map to visually represent the legisla7ve process, 
including key points where ci7zens' electoral votes 
(choosing representa7ves) can influence the process (e.g., 
elec7ng people who support certain ideas). 
Divide students into Jigsaw groups, with each group 
focusing on a different "public problem" (simplified for 
4th graders, e.g., liher in the park, too much traffic, 
not enough clean water in a fic7onal town). Each group 
will research or brainstorm poten7al solu7ons and how 
those solu7ons might become policies. A[er sharing 
their "exper7se," the class will collec7vely choose 
one public problem and create a 
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Mul/-Flow Map showing the problem in the center, and 
the various causes leading to it, and poten7al policy 
solu7ons (effects). 

Economic Standard(s): 
SS.4.1.11.1 Compare examples of human 
capital, physical capital, and natural 
resources in various U.S. regions 
SS.4.2.11.1 Provide examples, within 
and outside of Alaska, of individuals 
and businesses that specialize and 
trade. 
SS.4.3.11.1 Explain the role of money in 
making exchange easier. 
SS.4.4.11.1 Explain the rela7onship 
between investment in human capital, 
productivity, and future incomes using 
Indigenous and non- Indigenous 
examples from across the United States. 
SS.4.5.11.1 Determine how profits 
influence sellers in markets. 
SS.4.1.12.1 Explain how scarcity and 
abundance require a person to 
determine the benefits and costs of a 
par7cular choice. 
SS.4.2.12.1 Define posi7ve and nega7ve 
incen7ves. 
SS.4.1.13.1 Explain that interest is the 
price of using someone else’s money. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will compare examples of human 
capital (skills, knowledge), physical capital 
(tools, infrastructure), and natural resources 
across diverse U.S. regions. 
Students will provide specific examples, both 
within and outside Alaska, of individuals and 
businesses that engage in specializa7on and 
trade. 
Students will explain the fundamental role of 
money in facilita7ng economic exchange. 
Students will explain the correla7on between 
investment in human capital, increased 
produc7vity, and future income poten7al, 
u7lizing both Indigenous and non-Indigenous 
examples from across the United States. 
Students will determine how the prospect of 
profits influences the decisions of sellers within 
market economies. 
Students will explain how the economic principles of 
scarcity and abundance necessitate an evalua7on of the 
benefits and costs associated with a par7cular choice. 
Students will define and dis7nguish between posi7ve 
incen7ves (rewards) and nega7ve incen7ves (penal7es) 
as factors influencing economic behavior. 

 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.4.2.13.1 Determine the difference 
between infla7on and defla7on. 
SS.4.3.13.1 Describe how people and 
businesses support federal 
government services through 
taxa7on. 
SS.4.4.13.1 Explain the importance of 
improving capital goods and human 
capital over 7me. 
SS.4.1.14.1 Explain how trade contributes 
to economic interdependence among 
regions of the United States. 
SS.4.2.14.1 Explain how geography, 
natural resources, climate, and available 
labor contribute to the interconnected 
regional economies of the United 
States. 
SS.4.1.15.1 Explore the significance of 
various industries in Alaska. 
SS.3-5.1.2 Categorize ques7ons according 
to the social studies disciplines. 
SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa7on 
from mul7ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques7ons or research. 
SS.3-5.3.1 Cite evidence that supports a 
response to suppor7ng or compelling 
ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.4.4 Present opinions and 
explana7ons using a variety of print, 
oral, and digital technologies. 

Students will explain the concept of interest as the cost 
incurred for borrowing or u7lizing another en7ty's 
financial resources. 
Students will differentiate between infla7on (a general 
increase in prices and fall in the purchasing value of 
money) and defla7on (a general decrease in prices). 
Students will describe how individuals and businesses 
contribute to the funding of federal government 
services through taxation. 
Students will explain the importance of enhancing 
both capital goods (e.g., machinery, technology) and 
human capital (e.g., educa7on, training) over 7me. 
Students will explain how trade fosters economic 
interdependence among different regions of the 
United States. 
Students will explain how geographical features, 
natural resources, climate, and available labor 
collec7vely contribute to the interconnected regional 
economies of the United States. 
Students will explore the economic significance of 
various industries within Alaska. 
Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Students in "RoundRobin" teams will brainstorm 
examples of people or businesses that specialize in one 
thing (e.g., a baker, a fishing company, a car factory) 
and then trade their goods/services. Provide simple 
scenarios for Alaska (e.g., a fishing boat catching salmon 
that is then sent to other states) and other US regions 
(e.g., a farmer growing corn that is sold to a factory to 
make cereal). Teams will then create a Flow Map 
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SS.3-5.1.3 Create suppor7ng ques7ons 
to help answer compelling ques7ons. 

 
SS.3-5.1.1 Construct compelling 
ques7ons and explain the importance 
of the ques7ons to self and others. 
SS.3-5.4.1 Clearly communicate opinions 
and the underlying facts suppor7ng 
them. 
SS.3-5.3.3 Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
evidence that draws informa7on from 
mul7ple perspec7ves and sources in 
response to a compelling ques7on. 

SS.3-5.4.3 Cri7que the mo7ves behind 
different perspec7ves 

illustra7ng the process of specializa7on and trade for 
one example. 
Divide students into Jigsaw groups. Each group becomes 
an expert on a different type of tax (e.g., income tax, 
sales tax - simplified). They will learn how these taxes 
are collected and what federal government services 
they help fund (e.g., roads, schools, na7onal parks). A[er 
sharing their exper7se, the class will collec7vely 
create a Tree Map showing "Federal Government 
Services" and the "Taxes" that fund them. 
Use a Think-Pair-Share to discuss why having beher tools 
(like a faster computer) or more knowledge (like 
learning to code) can help people do more work. 
Provide examples of improved capital goods (e.g., new 
machinery in a factory) and human capital (e.g., 
worker training programs). Students will then create a 
Mul/-Flow Map illustra7ng how enhancing capital 
goods and human capital leads to increased 
produc7vity and economic growth. 
Students in Numbered Heads Together teams will be 
given informa7on about different US regions 
(including Alaska), focusing on their unique 
geographical features, natural resources, climate, and 
available labor. They will then discuss how these 
characteris7cs lead to specific industries and how regions 
depend on each other through trade. They'll create a 
Brace Map for a chosen region, breaking down its key 
features and how they connect to trade with other 
regions. 
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Introduce one U.S. region (e.g., the Northeast or the 
Midwest) and its prominent geographical features, 
natural resources, climate, and common jobs. 
Students will Think-Pair-Share about how these 
elements might influence what people do for work or 
what goods are produced there. Then, as a class, 
create a Tree Map with the region name as the heading, 
and subheadings extending to "Geography," 
"Resources," "Climate," and "Labor," detailing how 
each contributes to the region's economy and its 
connec7ons to other regions. 
Provide RallyCoach pairs with informa7on or images 
about key Alaskan industries (e.g., fishing, oil and gas, 
tourism, timber, mining). Each pair will learn about one 
industry. Then, they'll use a Mul/-Flow Map to show 
the economic impact of that industry: the causes (natural 
resources, human capital, physical capital) and the 
effects (jobs, goods/services produced, money earned 
for Alaska). 
Divide students into Jigsaw groups, with each group 
becoming an expert on a specific major industry in 
Alaska (e.g., fishing, oil, tourism, mining, military). Each 
group will research or be given informa7on about their 
industry's 
economic importance, the resources it uses, and the 
jobs it provides. A[er sharing their exper7se with the 
class, the whole class will create a Tree Map with 
"Alaska's Economy" as the main topic, branching out to 
the different industries and lis7ng their key economic 
contribu7ons. 
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Geography Standard(s): 
SS.4.1.20.1 Iden7fy how each region 
of Alaska has grown through 
various economic activities. 
SS.4.1.20.2 Explain how the geographic 
resources of Alaska led to the state’s 
economic development. 
SS.3-5.1.2 Categorize ques7ons according 
to the social studies disciplines. 
SS.3-5.3.3 Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
evidence that draws informa7on from 
mul7ple perspec7ves and sources in 
response to a compelling ques7on. 

SS.3-5.4.4 Present opinions and 
explana7ons using a variety of print, oral, 
and digital technologies 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will iden7fy the specific economic 
ac7vi7es that have contributed to the growth of each 
region within Alaska. 
Students will explain how Alaska's unique geographic 
resources have been instrumental in the state's 
economic development. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Divide students into Jigsaw expert groups, with each 
group focusing on a different region of Alaska (e.g., 
Southeast, Southcentral, Interior, Arc7c, Southwest). 
Provide simplified informa7on, maps, and images 
about the primary economic ac7vi7es and the 
geographic features of their assigned region (e.g., 
fishing/tourism in Southeast, oil/gas/transporta7on 
in Southcentral, mining/tourism/subsistence in 
Interior, oil/gas/subsistence in Arc7c, fishing/wildlife in 
Southwest). A[er becoming "experts," groups will teach 
their region to other groups. Finally, the class will 
collabora7vely create a Tree Map with "Alaska's 
Regional Economies" as the main topic, branching 
out to each region and lis7ng its key economic 
ac7vi7es and the contribu7ng geographic 
features/resources. 
Present RallyCoach pairs with pictures or descrip7ons 
of Alaska's unique geographic resources (e.g., vast 
coastline, oil reserves, glaciers, mountains, long 
summer daylight, cold climate). Each pair will discuss 
how one specific resource has contributed to an 
economic ac7vity in Alaska (e.g., coastline for fishing, 
oil for energy industry, glaciers for 
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tourism). They will then use a Mul/-Flow Map to show 
how that geographic resource (cause) has led to a 
par7cular economic development (effect). 
Begin with a Turn and Talk about what products they 
think come from Alaska. Show a map of Alaska. Select a 
key Alaskan product (e.g., salmon, oil, an item made by 
an Alaska Na7ve ar7st from local materials). Students 
will then, with guidance, use a Flow Map to trace the 
journey of this product from its natural resource 
origin in Alaska (linking to geographical features) 
through its processing or crea7on, to how it gets to 
other parts of Alaska or the world. This highlights 
howresources drive economic ac7vity and trade. 
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Unit 3: Historical Change & Social Movements 
 
Civics Standard(s): 
SS.4.4.8.1 Illustrate historical and 
contemporary means of changing 
society in various regions of the United 
States. 
SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa/on 
from mul/ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques/ons or research. 
SS.3-5.3.3 Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques/ons and iden/fy 
evidence that draws informa/on from 
mul/ple perspec/ves and sources in 
response to a compelling ques/on. 
SS.3-5.5.3 Explain ways to individually 
and/or collabora/vely address local, 
regional, or global problems or issues 
and predict possible results of those 
ac/ons. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will illustrate both historical and 
contemporary methods employed to effect societal 
change across different regions of the United States. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Introduce the idea that people work to make changes 
in society. Present a few simplified examples of 
historical and contemporary social changes in different 
U.S. regions (e.g., historical: women gaining the 
right to vote; contemporary: a community group 
cleaning up a park, a student-led ini7a7ve to recycle 
more at school). Students will engage in a 
Think-Pair-Share to brainstorm ways people bring about 
change. Then, as a class, choose one example and create 
a Flow Map illustra7ng the steps or ac7ons taken to 
bring about that social change. 

History Standard(s): 
SS.4.1.21.1 Recognize 
the mul7ple individual 
and group perspec7ves 
rela7ng to important or 
major events in history. 
SS.4.1.22.1 Use a variety of primary and 
secondary sources to summarize key 
events in history from cultural regions 
across the United States. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will recognize the diverse individual 
and group perspec7ves related to significant 
historical events across the United States. 
Students will u7lize a range of primary and 
secondary sources to summarize key historical 
events from various cultural regions 
throughout the United States. 
Students will gather different types of 
historical sources and summarize how they are 
used to explain past events. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.4.2.22.1 Gather different kinds of 
historical sources and summarize how 
they are used to explain events in the 
past. 
SS.4.3.22.1 Analyze the rela7onships 
between mul7ple historical sources 
surrounding a single event or 
development in U.S. history. 
SS.4.4.22.1 Infer the intended audience 
of a historical source. 
SS.4.5.22.1 Use informa7on about the 
maker, date, and place of origin of a 
source to determine whether a 
source is useful for studying a 
par7cular historical topic. 
SS.4.1.23.1 Use a 
7meline or other representa7on of 
related events to compare 
developments that happened at the 
same 7me. 
SS.4.2.23.1 Compare similari7es and 
differences between a historic local 
cultural prac7ce and a historic cultural 
prac7ce from another region of the 
United States. 
SS.4.3.23.1 Generate ques7ons about 
individuals and groups who have shaped 
history across the United States. 
SS.4.1.24.1 Describe and explain 
probable causes and effects of an event 

Students will analyze the interrela7onships 
between mul7ple historical sources pertaining 
to a single event or development in U.S. 
history. 
Students will infer the intended audience for a 
given historical source. 
Students will u7lize informa7on about a 
source's creator, date, and place of origin to 
assess its usefulness for studying a par7cular 
historical topic. 
Students will use 7melines or other 
chronological representa7ons to compare 
simultaneous historical developments. 
Students will compare and contrast a historical 
local cultural prac7ce with a historical cultural 
prac7ce from another region of the United 
States. 
probable causes and effects of an event or 
development in the United States, including its effect on 
Alaska. 
Students will gather evidence from mul7ple sources 
to substan7ate a claim regarding how contribu7ons 
from various cultural and ethnic groups have 
influenced the history of both Alaska and the United 
States. 
Students will explain how na7onal and global events have 
impacted Alaska, both historically and in the 
contemporary era. 
Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Present students with a simplified historical event 
from U.S. history (e.g., the building of the 
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or development in the United States, 
including its effect on Alaska. 
SS.4.2.24.1 Gather evidence from 
mul7ple sources to support a claim 
about how contribu7ons made by 
various cultural and ethnic groups have 
shaped the history of Alaska and the 
United States. 
SS.4.1.25.1 Explain how na7onal and 
global events impact Alaska, both in the 
past and present. 
SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa/on 
from mul/ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques/ons or research. 
SS.3-5.2.2 Determine whether a source 
is primary or secondary. 
SS.3-5.4.3 Cri/que the mo/ves behind 
different perspectives. 
SS.3-5.2.1 Determine whether a source 
is primarily fact or opinion. 

SS.3-5.3.1 Cite evidence that supports a 
response to suppor/ng or compelling 
ques/ons. 
SS.3-5.3.2 Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques/ons and iden/fy 
specific evidence that supports the 
claims. 

SS.3-5.4.4 Present opinions and 
explana/ons using a variety of 
print, oral, and digital technologies. 

Transcontinental Railroad, the Gold Rush). Provide 
short, age-appropriate primary or secondary source 
excerpts reflec7ng different perspec7ves (e.g., a 
railroad worker, a Na7ve American whose land was 
impacted, a business owner). Students will 
Think-Pair-Share how different people might have felt 
about or experienced the event. 
Then, using a Double Bubble Map, they'll compare 
and contrast two different perspec7ves, 
highligh7ng their beliefs, experiences, or values. 
Present students with two short, simplified primary 
source excerpts about the same historical event 
(e.g., a short quote from a general and a short quote 
from a soldier about a bahle; a newspaper headline 
and a diary entry about a new inven7on). Each 
source should clearly have a different creator and a 
likely different intended audience. Students will 
Think-Pair-Share what each source says and who they 
think wrote it. Then, using a Double Bubble Map, 
they'll compare and 
contrast the two sources, focusing on the creator, what 
informa7on they offer, and who their likely intended 
audience was. 
Prepare cards with different historical ques7ons or 
topics (e.g., "What was daily life like for kids during the 
Civil War?", "How did people travel across the 
country in the 1800s?"). Also, prepare cards with 
various historical sources (e.g., a picture of a 
schoolhouse, a train 7cket, a map of the Oregon 
Trail, a speech from a poli7cian). 
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SS.3-5.1.4 Explain how suppor/ng 
ques/ons help answer compelling 
ques/ons. 
SS.3-5.4.1 Clearly communicate opinions 
and the underlying facts suppor/ng 
them. 
SS.3-5.5.1 Show 

evidence of taking individual or group 
ac/on to address one or more local, 
regional, or global problems or issues. 

Students will Mix-Pair-Share to find a partner. Each pair 
gets a historical ques7on and a source card. They 
discuss: "Is this source useful for answering this 
ques7on? Why or why not?" focusing on the creator, 
date, and place. The class can then collec7vely create a 
Tree Map with "Useful Sources" and "Less Useful 
Sources" for a specific topic, lis7ng examples and their 
reasoning. 
Provide Numbered Heads Together teams with cards 
depic7ng significant historical events across different 
U.S. regions (e.g., the California Gold Rush, 
construc7on of the Erie Canal, Alaska Purchase, building 
of a specific fort). Teams will work to place these events 
on a large class 7meline, no7ng simultaneous 
developments. They can then use a Flow Map to trace 
the chronological sequence and connec7ons of a few 
selected simultaneous events. 
Divide students into Jigsaw groups, with each group 
becoming an expert on a significant U.S. na7onal or global 
historical event (e.g., World War II, the Civil Rights 
Movement, the inven7on of the automobile). Their 
task is to research or be provided with simplified 
informa7on about how that event specifically impacted 
Alaska, both historically and in contemporary 7mes. 
A[er sharing their exper7se, the class will collec7vely 
create a Mul/-Flow Map for one event, showing its 
causes, the event itself, and its specific effects on Alaska. 
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Unit 4: Global Connec/ons & Environmental Impact 
 
Geography Standard(s): 
SS.4.1.17.1 Discuss why environmental 
characteris7cs vary among different 
world regions. 
SS.4.2.17.1 Discuss how the spa7al 
paherns of economic ac7vi7es in parts 
of the world have changed over 7me 
because of interac7ons with nearby and 
distant places. 
SS.4.3.17.1 Discuss how natural and 
human-made catastrophic events in 
one region of the world affect people 
living in other regions of the world. 
SS.4.1.18.1 Construct maps and other 
graphic representa7ons of the various 
regions around the world. 
SS.4.2.18.1 Use maps, artwork, and other 
representa7ons to examine rela7onships 
between the loca7ons of places in the 
world and their environmental 
characteris7cs. 
SS.4.3.19.1 Explain the effects of 
catastrophic environmental and 
technological events on human 
sehlements and migra7on in and among 
the regions of the United States. 
SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa7on 
from mul7ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques7ons or 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will discuss the reasons for varia7ons in 
environmental characteris7cs across different global 
regions. 
Students will discuss how the geographic paherns of 
economic ac7vi7es globally have changed over 7me, due 
to connec7ons with both local and far-off places. 
Students will discuss how natural and human-
induced catastrophic events in one 
global region can impact popula7ons in other regions. 
Students will construct maps and other graphical 
representations depicting various regions around 
the world. 
Students will u7lize maps, artwork, and other visual 
representa7ons to analyze the rela7onships between 
the geographical loca7ons of places worldwide and 
their respec7ve environmental characteris7cs. 
Students will explain the impacts of catastrophic 
environmental and technological events on human 
sehlements and migra7on paherns within and among 
the regions of the 
United States. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Introduce several diverse global regions (e.g., desert, 
rainforest, arc7c, temperate forest). Students will 
Think-Pair-Share what they imagine the environment 
is like in each place. As a class, using a large world map, 
they'll collabora7vely create a Circle Map for a 
chosen region, with the region in the center and 
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research. 
SS.3-5.3.2 Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
specific evidence that supports 
the claims. 
SS.3-5.5.1 Show evidence of taking 
individual or group ac7on to address 
one or more local, regional, or global 
problems or issues. 
SS.3-5.5.2 Use delibera7ve and 
democra7c procedures to iden7fy ways 
to take ac7on about local and/or 
regional problems or issues. 
SS.3-5.5.3 Explain ways to individually 
and/or collabora7vely address local, 
regional, or global problems or issues 
and predict possible results of those 
ac7ons. 
SS.3-5.2.1 Determine whether a source 
is primarily fact or opinion. 
SS.3-5.3.1 Cite evidence that supports a 
response to suppor7ng or compelling 
ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.4.4 Present opinions and 
explana7ons using a variety of print, 
oral, and digital technologies. 
SS.3-5.1.1 Construct compelling 
ques7ons and explain the importance 
of the ques7ons to self and others. 
SS.3-5.1.3 Create suppor7ng ques7ons 
to help answer compelling ques7ons. 

informa7on to include different environmental 
characteris7cs (temperature, 
rainfall, landforms, plants, animals), discussing the 
reasons for these varia7ons (e.g., distance 
from equator, mountains). 
Provide RallyCoach pairs with simplified 
historical and modern examples of global 
economic ac7vi7es (e.g., spice trade routes vs. 
modern shipping of electronics; ancient silk 
road vs. today's global clothing industry). Pairs 
will analyze how the paherns of economic 
ac7vity have changed and how connec7ons 
between places (local and far-off) have 
influenced this. They'll then use a Flow Map to 
illustrate the evolu7on of a global economic 
ac7vity over 7me, showing its transforma7on 
and new connec7ons. 
Students will par7cipate in an Inside-Outside 
Circle to discuss a local natural disaster they 
might know about (e.g., a big snowstorm, a 
power outage) and its immediate effects. 
Then, introduce simplified examples of 
catastrophic events in other global regions 
(e.g., a major flood in one country, a volcanic 
erup7on affec7ng air travel worldwide). The 
discussion will focus on how such events, even 
far away, can impact popula7ons in other 
regions (e.g., affec7ng food supply, travel, 
goods). The class will then create a Mul/-Flow 
Map for one global catastrophic event, 
showing its immediate local effects and then 
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SS.3-5.3.3 Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
evidence that draws informa7on from 
mul7ple perspec7ves and sources in 
response to a compelling ques7on. 

its wider impacts on other regions. 
Divide students into Jigsaw expert groups, with 
each group assigned a different major world 
region (e.g., Africa, Asia, Europe, South 
America, Antarc7ca, Oceania). Provide them 
with large blank paper, basic map outlines, and 
simple visual cues (artwork, photos of 
landmarks, animals, or people). Each group will 
"construct" a simplified map/graphical 
representa7on of their region, including key 
geographical features or symbols represen7ng cultural 
aspects. A[er sharing their "regions," students will use a 
Bubble Map to describe the key characteris7cs of one 
of the presented world regions. 
Begin with a Turn and Talk about how big events (like 
a powerful storm or a wildfire) might make people 
move or change where they live. Present age-
appropriate examples of catastrophic environmental or 
technological events within the U.S. (e.g., a major 
hurricane, a large-scale oil spill). Discuss how these 
events impact human sehlements and migra7on 
paherns within and between U.S. regions. Students will 
then use a Brace Map to break down one event, showing 
the event, its immediate impacts on sehlements, and 
how it might cause people to move within or out of 
affected regions. 
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Fi4h Grade 

Founda9ons and History of the U.S. 
 
Grade Level Descrip/on: 
FiKh grade learners will deepen their understanding of the United States' place in the world by exploring 
geography, government, history, civics, and economics. 
They will study conEnents and oceans using both relaEve and absolute locaEon, gain new perspecEves 
on the polar regions, and consider how geography shapes our global relaEonships. Students will 
examine the foundaEons of the U.S. government, including how it funcEons today and ways individuals 
can parEcipate in civic life. They will also explore early U.S. history, focusing on European colonizaEon, 
interacEons with Indigenous peoples, and the development of democraEc principles that conEnue to 
shape our naEon. AddiEonally, learners will develop a foundaEonal understanding of economics, 
including how money works and how economic systems connect with culture, society, and the 
environment. This broad overview prepares students for a more in-depth study of U.S. history in eighth 
grade. 
 
Unit 1: Unit: Founda/ons of American Government & Civic Life-Building a Community – Rules, Rights, and Responsibili/es 
 
Civics Standard(s): 
SS.5.1.10.1 Describe the rights, roles, 
and 
responsibili7es of U.S. ci7zens and 
explain basic principles of American 
democracy. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will describe key rights and responsibili7es 
of U.S. ci7zens and explain basic principles of American 
democracy, such as popular sovereignty, limited 
government, rule of law, and separa7on of powers, 
while 
iden7fying the roles ci7zens play in a democra7c 
society. 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.5.1.7.1 Apply civic virtues and 
democra7c principles in school 
seGngs. 
SS.5.1.8.1 Analyze and compare 
procedures for making decisions in a 
variety of seGngs, including classroom, 
school, government, and/or society. 
SS.5.2.6.1 Assess the importance of 
par7cipa7on in democracy. 
SS.5.2.7.1 Dis7nguish core civic virtues 
and democra7c principles that guide 
government, society, and communi7es. 
SS.5.2.8.1 Evaluate how rules and laws 
change society and how people change 
rules and laws. 
SS.5.3.7.1 Use 
delibera7ve processes when making 
decisions or reaching judgments as a 
group. 
SS.5.3.8.1 Research problems or issues 
and propose solu7ons using the 
appropriate public process. 
SS.5.4.6.1 Explain how groups of people 
make rules to create responsibili7es 
and protect freedoms. 
SS.5.4.7.1 Examine the beliefs, 
experiences, perspec7ves, and values 
that underlie one’s own and others’ 
points of view about civic issues. 

Students will demonstrate civic virtues, including 
respect, responsibility, and fairness, in school 
interac7ons and apply democra7c principles like 
majority rule, minority rights, and the rule of law to 
decision-making within 
the school environment. 
Students will analyze different procedures used for 
making decisions in various seGngs, such as th 
classroom, school, government, and society, and 
compare the strengths and weaknesses of these 
different decision-making procedures. 
Students will be able to iden7fy different ways ci7zens 
can par7cipate in a democracy, including vo7ng, 
expressing opinions, and volunteering, and explain 
why ci7zen 
par7cipa7on is important for a healthy democracy, 
ensuring voices are heard, holding leaders 
accountable, and improving communi7es, while also 
providing examples of how such par7cipa7on can lead 
to posi7ve changes. 
Students will iden7fy core civic virtues, such as honesty, 
compassion, and courage, that are important for 
effective government and society, and explain core 
democra7c principles, including jus7ce, equality, and 
liberty, that guide government, society, and 
communi7es. Students will evaluate the impact of 
specific rules and laws on society and explain how 
individuals and groups can influence the crea7on 
and modifica7on of rules and laws. 
Students will par7cipate in delibera7ve processes, 
discussing, listening to different perspec7ves, and 
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SS.5.4.8.1 Summarize the historical 
origins of relevant rules and laws, and 
the formal and informal factors that 
shape(d) public policy. 
SS.5.6.6.1 Describe ways in which people 
benefit from and are challenged by 
working together through government. 
SS.3-5.1.2 Categorize ques7ons 
according to the social studies 
disciplines. 
SS.3-5.2.2 Determine whether a source 
is 
primary or secondary. 
SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa7on 
from mul7ple credible sources to 
address 
compelling ques7ons or research. 
SS.3-5.3.3 Develop claims in response 
to 
compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
evidence that draws informa7on 
from mul7ple perspec7ves and sources 
in response to a compelling ques7on. 
SS.3-5.5.3 Explain ways to individually 
and/or collabora7vely address local, 
regional, or global problems or issues 
and predict possible results of those 
ac7ons. 

evalua7ng informa7on to make group decisions, and 
contribute to reaching judgments as a group through 
respecMul discussion and considera7on of various 
viewpoints. 
Students will research a specific public problem or 
issue and propose poten7al solu7ons to the 
iden7fied problem or issue, u7lizing an appropriate 
public process, such as wri7ng a leher to an official or 
presen7ng to a school board. 
Students will be able to iden7fy examples of rules that 
exist in various groups, including the classroom, school, 
community, and country, explain why rules are made 
by groups of people, to keep order, ensure fairness, 
and solve problems, and analyze how specific rules 
create responsibili7es for individuals and/or help to 
protect the freedoms of group members. 
Students will iden7fy beliefs, experiences, perspec7ves, 
and values that influence their own point of view on a 
civic issue and recognize and consider the beliefs, 
experiences, perspec7ves, and values that influence 
others' points of view on civic issues. 
Students will summarize the historical origins of 
selected rules and laws and iden7fy and describe 
both formal, such as legisla7on and court decisions, and 
informal, such as public opinion and advocacy groups, 
factors that have 
shaped public policy. 
Students will describe ways people benefit from 
working together through the government and 
iden7fy challenges people face when working 
together through the government. 
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Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Students use Fan-N-Pick cards to explore the 
rela7onship between rights and responsibili7es in a 
democracy. Teams match rights (e.g., freedom of 
speech) with corresponding responsibili7es (e.g., 
respec7ng others' opinions) and discuss their 
importance in a democra7c society. 
Circle map: brainstorm different civic virtues (e.g., 
“respect”, “coopera7on”, “courage”), focusing on 
what the virtue looks like, sounds like, and feels like in 
a school seGng. 
Students create Flow Maps for different decision-
making scenarios (classroom, school, government) to 
compare and contrast the steps involved, highligh7ng 
similari7es and 
differences in processes. For example, a classroom 
decision might have "Problem -> Discussion -> Vote, 
while a government decision might be "Problem -> Bill 
Introduced -> Debate -> Vote -> Signed into Law." 
Mul/-Flow Map: Cause and effects of responsible 
citizen participation. Brainstorm what leads to 
responsible par7cipa7on, and brainstorm the results 
or implica7ons of responsible par7cipa7on. 
Bridge Map: Create analogies to demonstrate 
understanding of responsible par7cipa7on (ex., 
Vo7ng is to democracy AS a steering wheel is to a 
car.) 
Flow Map: Show the process of how a bill becomes 
a law. 
Turn & Talk: “What if there were no rules/laws?” 
Students discuss hypothetical scenarios. 
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Students work in small groups to propose revisions 
to exis7ng classroom rules or suggest new ones. Using a 
Mul/-Flow Map, each group iden7fies a classroom 
issue, its causes, and then proposes a rule as a solu7on 
with its an7cipated posi7ve effects. Groups then share 
their proposals in a Round Robin discussion. 
The class collec7vely discusses and evaluates each 
proposal for fairness and feasibility, ul7mately vo7ng 
or reaching a consensus on which rule(s) to adopt. 
Students will be presented with various scenarios 
where a rule is either present or absent (e.g., a 
chao7c playground without a "no running" rule, a fair 
game with clear rules). In small groups, they will briefly 
role-play the scenario with and without the rule, 
demonstra7ng the impact. A[erwards, they will 
par7cipate in an Inside-Outside Circle to share their 
observa7ons and explain why the rules made a 
difference in their scenarios. 
Thinking Map - Mul/-Flow Map: Introduce a historical 
"problem" or situa7on that led to a specific rule or law 
(e.g., a community issue that led to a local ordinance, a 
conflict that led to a na7onal law like the 
Emancipa7on Proclama7on, or even school rules that 
came from past problems). A[er reading, pairs create 
a Mul/-Flow Map. In the center, they write the 
historical "problem." On the le[, they list the causes or 
historical events that led to the problem. On the right, 
they list the rule/law that was created as a result and 
its immediate effects. 
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Unit 2: Early American History – Coloniza/on to Republic-Shaping a Na/on – Explora/on, Sejlement, and the Birth of a Government 
 
Civics Standard(s): 
SS.5.1.6.1 Dis7nguish the responsibili7es 
and powers of government officials at 
various levels and branches of 
government in the early days of 
American democracy. 
SS.5.1.9.1 Compare and contrast the 
three branches of na7onal 
government along with their impact 
on Alaska. 
SS.5.3.6.1 Iden7fy and explain the 
importance of key na7onal documents 
and determine their impact on 
governance. 
SS.5.5.6.1 Inves7gate the origins, 
func7ons, and structure of the U.S. 
federal government. 
SS.3-5.1.1 Construct compelling 
ques7ons and explain the importance of 
the ques7ons to self and others. 
SS.3-5.3.2 Develop claims in response to 
compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
specific evidence that supports the 
claims. 
SS.3-5.5.2 Use delibera7ve and democra7c 
procedures to iden7fy ways to take 
ac7on about local and/or regional 
problems or issues. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will be able to iden7fy and describe the 
main responsibili7es and powers of key government 
officials within the Legisla7ve (Congress), Execu7ve 
(President), and Judicial (Supreme Court) branches of 
the early federal government, differentiate between 
the primary powers held by the early federal 
government and those reserved for state 
governments, and explain how the division of power 
among these branches and between federal and state 
governments was designed to func7on in the early 
days of American democracy. 
Students will compare and contrast the roles and 
responsibili7es of the legisla7ve, execu7ve, and judicial 
branches of the U.S. na7onal government and describe 
specific examples of how each branch impacts the state 
of Alaska. 
Students will be able to iden7fy key early American 
na7onal documents, including the Declara7on of 
Independence, the Ar7cles of Confedera7on, and 
the U.S. Cons7tu7on (including the Bill of Rights), 
explain the main purpose or big idea of each 
document, and describe how these documents laid 
the founda7on for or directly impacted the 
structure and func7ons of the early American 
government. 
Students will describe the historical origins of the U.S. 
federal government, iden7fy the primary func7ons of 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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each branch, and explain its basic structure, including 
the three branches and their rela7onship. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Draw a Tree Map: classify the 3 branches of government. 
Label the headings: Federal, State, Local (though 
"local" was less formalized in early democracy, you 
can discuss the idea of town/county governance). As 
a class, brainstorm responsibili7es and powers that 
would have existed at each level in early America (e.g., 
Federal: na7onal defense, coining money; State: 
educa7on, regula7ng commerce within the state; 
Local: town mee7ngs, maintaining roads). 
For comparison, use a Double Bubble Map to 
compare two branches at a 7me (e.g., Legisla7ve 
vs. Execu7ve). Students can work in pairs to fill in 
similari7es and differences. 
In small groups, students create a short news report 
(could be a skit, poster presenta7on, or digital 
presenta7on) showcasing a specific instance where 
one or more na7onal government branches 
impacted Alaska. 
Create a Brace Map of pieces of different excerpts or 
simplified versions of important na7onal documents. 
Take apart key components or famous phrases, and 
include brief explana7ons or visual symbols. 
Create a Mul/-Flow map of important documents. 
The document would be in the middle, students 
brainstorm causes why it was wrihen and the effects of 
its crea7on. 
We the People congressional hearings simula7on 
(https://civiced.org/we-the-people/hearing  s) 
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Students will work in teams using a 
Mix-N-Match Kagan structure to connect key terms, 
func7ons, and roles with the appropriate branch of 
government (Legisla7ve, Execu7ve, Judicial). Cards will 
have defini7ons, scenarios, and images 
related to each branch. 

History Standard(s): 
SS.5.1.21.1 Summarize the perspec7ves 
of mul7ple individuals and/or groups 
when considering one or more major 
events in early U.S. history. 
SS.5.1.22.1 Comparing and contras7ng a 
variety of primary and secondary 
sources, analyze significant historical 
events in the United States. 
SS.5.1.23.1 Create and use a chronological 
sequence of related events to compare 
developments that happened at the 
same 7me in early U.S. history. 
SS.5.1.24.1 Analyze and explain probable 
causes and effects of events and 
developments in early American 
history. 
SS.5.2.21.1 Analyze connec7ons 
among historical context and 
people’s perspec7ves in the American 
colonies. 
SS.5.2.22.1 Gather and compare 
informa7on provided by different 
historical sources about early American 
history. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will summarize the differing perspec7ves of 
at least two individuals or groups regarding a major 
event in early U.S. history and iden7fy reasons why they 
held different viewpoints on the same historical event. 
Students will compare and contrast informa7on 
presented in primary and secondary sources about a 
significant historical event in the United States, then 
analyze that event using informa7on from both types of 
sources. 
Students will create a chronological sequence of 
related events from early U.S. history and use that 
sequence to compare developments that occurred 
concurrently. 
Students will analyze a significant event or development 
in early American history to iden7fy its probable causes 
and explain its probable effects. 
Students will analyze how the historical context, 
including the 7me period, social norms, and prevailing 
beliefs, influenced people's perspec7ves in the 
American colonies and explain connec7ons between 
specific historical circumstances and the viewpoints 
expressed by individuals or groups. 
Students will gather informa7on from different 
historical sources about a topic in early American history 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.5.2.23.1 Analyze life in early 
American 7me periods as it compares 
to life today. 
SS.5.2.24.1 Use evidence from 
mul7ple sources to develop a claim 
about how individuals and groups 
shaped early American history. 
SS.5.3.21.1 Compare how people’s 
perspec7ves shaped the historical 
sources they created, including the 
founda7onal documents of the United 
States. 
SS.5.3.22.1 Formulate ques7ons about 
mul7ple historical sources and their 
rela7onships to par7cular historical 
events and developments in U.S. 
history. 
SS.5.3.23.1 Generate ques7ons about 
individuals and groups who shaped 
significant historical changes and 
con7nui7es in early American history. 
SS.5.3.24.1 Summarize the central claim 
in a secondary work of early American 
history. 
SS.5.4.22.1 Using an early American 
historical source, infer the audience and 
purpose of the document. 
SS.5.5.22.1 Use informa7on about a 
historical source, including the maker, 
date, place of origin, intended audience, 

and compare the informa7on provided by these 
sources, no7ng similari7es and differences. 

Students will analyze aspects of daily life, such as 
housing, transporta7on, communica7on, educa7on, and 
work, in an early American 7me period and compare and 
contrast these aspects with life today. 
Students will gather relevant evidence from different 
historical sources about how individuals or groups 
influenced early American history and develop a clear 
claim about their impact, supported by evidence from 
mul7ple sources. 
Students will compare how the perspec7ves of 
individuals influenced the content and purpose of 
different historical sources from early U.S. history and 
explain how the perspec7ves of their authors 
shaped the founda7onal documents of the United 
States, such as the Declara7on of Independence and 
the U.S. Cons7tu7on. 
Students will formulate ques7ons about the content 
or context of mul7ple historical sources related to a U.S. 
historical event or development and iden7fy the 
rela7onships between historical sources and the 
par7cular historical events or developments they 
address. 
Students will generate ques7ons about specific 
individuals or groups who contributed to significant 
historical changes in early American history and about 
those who contributed to historical con7nui7es 
(things that stayed the same or evolved slowly). 
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and purpose, to judge the extent to which 
the source is useful for studying a 
par7cular historical topic. 
SS.3-5.2.1 Determine whether a source 
is primarily fact or opinion. 
SS.3-5.2.2 Determine whether a 
source is primary or secondary. 
SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa/on 
from mul/ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques/ons or 
research. 
SS.3-5.3.1 Cite evidence that supports a 
response to suppor/ng or compelling 
ques/ons. SS.3-5.3.2 Develop claims in 
response to compelling ques/ons and 
iden/fy specific evidence that supports 
the claims. 
SS.3-5.4.3 Cri/que the mo/ves behind 
different perspec/ves. 
SS.3-5.4.4 Present opinions and 
explana/ons using a variety of 
print, oral, and digital technologies. 
SS.3-5.1.4 Explain how 
suppor/ng ques/ons help answer 
compelling ques/ons. 
SS.3-5.4.1 Clearly communicate opinions 
and the underlying facts suppor/ng 
them. 

Students will iden7fy the central claim or main 
argument presented in a secondary historical work, 
such as a textbook chapter or ar7cle, about early 
American history and summarize that central claim in 
their own words. 
Students will infer the intended audience and 
the primary purpose of an early American 
historical source. 
Students will iden7fy key contextual informa7on 
about a historical source, including its maker, date, 
place of origin, intended audience, and purpose, 
analyze primary and secondary historical sources by 
using this contextual informa7on to understand 
them, and evaluate the reliability and relevance of 
each source for studying specific historical events or 
periods based on the iden7fied 

informa7on. 
Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Students create a Flow Map to sequence a historical 
event, adding speech bubbles to depict the diverse 
perspec7ves of individuals or groups involved (e.g., 
Boston Tea Party from a Son of Liberty, Bri7sh 
merchant, and indigenous person's view). 
Students physically arrange themselves to create a 
Human Timeline of early U.S. events. They then Turn 
and Talk about contemporary events and use a 
Double Bubble Map to compare and contrast their 
event with a contemporary one from a different 
domain. 
Students work in pairs to research a significant early 
American historical event (e.g., the Boston Tea Party, 
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the American Revolu7on). Using a Mul/-Flow Map as a 
planning tool, they iden7fy and categorize the causes 
and effects. They then create an accordion book with 
flaps, dedica7ng one sec7on to causes and another to 
effects, labeling each with specific details and 
illustra7ons. During the process, they use RallyCoach to 
explain their thinking to their partner, and frequent Turn 
and Talks allow for peer feedback and discussion. 
Students are assigned colonial perspec7ves 
(e.g., Loyalist, Patriot) for a historical dilemma. They 
Turn and Talk to brainstorm arguments, then develop 
and present their viewpoints in a structured debate, 
highligh7ng how historical context 
influences their perspec7ve. 
Pairs create a Double Bubble Map to 
compare and contrast a specific aspect of 
early American life with life today, sharing 
similari7es and surprising differences in a 
Turn and Talk. 
Students research an early American job, 
then use RallyRobin to share facts. They 
Think-Pair-Share to reflect on how these 
jobs have evolved or been replaced by 
modern professions. 
Students Turn and Talk about how they 
would handle various "If I lived in early 
America..." scenarios (e.g., "If you needed 
new shoes," "If you wanted to send a 
message to a friend," "If you got sick"), 
contras7ng with how they would handle 
the same situa7on today. 
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Students work in pairs to compare two 
primary source excerpts related to a 
founda7onal document (e.g., excerpts from 
a Loyalist's leher and a Patriot's pamphlet 
about the Declara7on of Independence). 
Each pair uses a Double Bubble Map to 
visually represent similari7es and 
differences in the authors' perspec7ves, 
suppor7ng details, and how their viewpoints 
influenced their wri7ng. A[er comple7ng their maps, 
partners Turn and Talk to discuss their findings, then 
share with another pair or the whole class. 
Small groups create a Circle Map with a historical change 
in the center (e.g., the American Revolu7on, westward 
expansion), brainstorming individuals/groups who 
were causes or affected by it. They then Turn and Talk to 
generate "What if...?" or "How did...?" 
ques7ons. 

 
 
Unit 3: Geography and Human-Environment Interac/on-Where We Live – Landscapes, Resources, and Human Impact 
 
Geography Standard(s): 
SS.5.1.16.1 Analyze how culture influences 
the way people modified and adapted 
to their environments in the early 
American colonies. 
SS.5.1.17.1 Explain why environmental 
characteris7cs vary among different 
regions in the United States. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will analyze how the cultural beliefs 
and prac7ces of various groups in the early 
American colonies, such as European sehlers 
and Na7ve Americans, influenced their 
methods of modifying the environment, 
including farming techniques and resource use, 
and how these cultural characteris7cs also 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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SS.5.1.18.1 Create various types of 
maps and other graphic representa7ons 
of each U.S. region. 
SS.5.1.19.1 Explain how cultural and 
environmental characteris7cs affected 
the distribu7on and movement of 
people, goods, and ideas in the early 
American colonies. 
SS.5.2.16.1 Analyze how the cultural 
and environmental characteris7cs of 
the early American colonies changed 
over 7me. 
SS.5.2.17.1 Explain how the spa7al 
paherns of economic ac7vi7es in the 
United States change over 7me because 
of interac7ons within the United States 
and between the United States and other 
countries. 
SS.5.2.18.1 Use maps, satellite images, 
photographs, and other representa7ons 
to analyze rela7onships between the 
loca7ons of places and regions in the 
United States and their environmental 
characteris7cs. 
SS.5.2.19.1 Explain how human 
sehlements and movements related to 
the loca7ons and use of various natural 
resources in the early America 
colonies. 

influenced their adapta7ons to the diverse 
environments, affec7ng housing, clothing, and 
food produc7on. 
Students will explain why the climate, 
landforms, and natural resources differ 
significantly across various regions of the 
United States and iden7fy the diverse 
environmental characteris7cs present in those 
different regions. 
Students will create different types of maps, 
such as poli7cal, physical, and thema7c, of 
various U.S. regions and develop other graphic 
representa7ons, including charts, graphs, and 
diagrams, to display informa7on about each 
U.S. region. 
Students will explain how cultural 
characteris7cs, including religious beliefs, 
economic prac7ces, and social structures, 
influenced where people sehled and how they 
moved within the early American colonies, and 
how environmental characteris7cs, such as 
waterways, fer7le land, and climate, 
influenced the distribu7on and movement of 
people, goods, and ideas in the early American 
colonies. 
Students will analyze how the cultural 
characteris7cs, including tradi7ons, social 
structures, and beliefs, of the early American 
colonies evolved from their founding through 
key periods, and how the environmental 
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SS.5.3.17.1 Explain how natural and 
human-made catastrophic events in one 
region of the United States affect 
people living in other regions. 
SS.5.3.18.1 Use maps of different scales 
to examine the loca7ons of cultural 
and environmental characteris7cs in 
the early American colonies. 
SS.5.3.19.1 Analyze the effects of 
catastrophic environmental and 
poli7cal events on human sehlements 
and migra7on in the early American 
colonies. 
SS.5.3.16.1 Examine how environmental 
and cultural characteris7cs influenced 
popula7on distribu7on in the early 
American colonies. 
SS.3-5.1.1 Construct compelling 
ques7ons and explain the importance 
of the ques7ons to self and others. 
SS.3-5.1.3 Create suppor7ng ques7ons 
to help answer compelling ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa7on 
from mul7ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques7ons or research. 
SS.3-5.3.2 Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
specific evidence that supports the 
claims. 

 

characteris7cs, such as land use, natural 
resources, and the impact of human 
sehlement, changed over 7me. 
Students will explain how the loca7on and 
distribu7on of economic ac7vi7es, including 
agriculture, manufacturing, and services, 
within the United States have changed over 
7me, and describe how both internal 
interac7ons, such as transporta7on networks 
and technological advancements, and external 
interac7ons with other countries, like trade 
and globaliza7on, have influenced these 
changes in spa7al paherns. 
Students will use maps, satellite images, and 
photographs to iden7fy the loca7ons of 
specific places and regions in the United States 
and analyze the rela7onships between the 
loca7ons of these places/regions and their 
environmental characteris7cs, such as how 
mountains influence climate or how rivers 
affect sehlement paherns, using various 
representa7ons. 
Students will explain how the establishment of 
human sehlements in the early American 
colonies was related to the presence and use 
of natural resources, including 7mber, fish, 
furs, and arable land, and how the movement of 
people within and between early American colonies 
was influenced by the desire to access or u7lize various 
natural resources. 
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SS.3-5.3.3 Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
evidence that draws informa7on from 
mul7ple perspec7ves and sources in 
response to a compelling ques7on. 
SS.3-5.2.1 Determine whether a source 
is primarily fact or opinion. 
SS.3-5.3.1 Cite evidence that supports a 
response to suppor7ng or compelling 
ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.4.4 Present opinions and 
explana7ons using a variety of print, oral, 
and digital technologies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Students will explain how a natural catastrophic 
event, such as a hurricane, earthquake, or wildfire, 
or a human-made catastrophic event, like an oil spill, 
industrial accident, or widespread infrastructure 
failure, in one U.S. region can impact people and 
resources in other U.S. regions. 
Students will use maps of varying scales to iden7fy 
the loca7ons of different groups of people and their 
cultural characteris7cs, as well as the loca7ons of 
natural surroundings and significant environmental 
characteristics, in the early American colonies, explain 
how the environment shaped were communi7es 
formed and how people lived, and examine how the 
loca7ons of these cultural and environmental 
characteris7cs are depicted differently across maps 
of various scales. 
Students will analyze how both catastrophic 
environmental events, such as severe weather, disease 
outbreaks, or resource deple7on, and catastrophic 
political events, including conflicts with Na7ve 
Americans, inter-colonial disputes, or major shi[s in 
Bri7sh policy, impacted human sehlements and 
paherns of migra7on in the early American colonies. 
Students will examine how both environmental 
characteris7cs, such as the availability of fer7le land, 
access to water, climate, and natural resources, and 
cultural characteris7cs, including economic ac7vi7es, 
social structures, religious freedom, and rela7onships 
with Na7ve Americans, influenced where and how 
popula7ons were distributed in the early American 
colonies. 
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Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Divide the class into "expert groups," each assigned a 
specific U.S. region (e.g., Northeast, Southwest, Pacific 
Northwest, Midwest, Southeast). Each group 
researches their region's unique environmental 
characteris7cs (climate, landforms, vegeta7on, water 
sources). They'll use a Brace Map to organize their 
findings, showing the region as the whole and its various 
environmental components as the parts. A[er 
becoming experts, students "jigsaw" into new mixed 
groups, with one expert from each region. Each 
expert then teaches their region's characteris7cs to 
their new group. 
Pairs research a specific U.S. region, using a Circle Map 
to organize informa7on on geography, climate, and 
landmarks. They then create a specialized map of their 
region and use a Think-Pair-Share to discuss their map 
crea7ons and learning with another pair. 
Small groups create a Flow Map to illustrate the 
movement of specific groups (e.g., Puritans, enslaved 
Africans) to and within early American colonies. The 
map highlights the cultural/environmental causes of 
migra7on and the effects of their sehlement. Groups 
then Think-Pair-Share their maps with others, iden7fying 
similari7es and differences in migra7on paherns. 
Students will work in teams, each team receives a set 
of cards, with each card lis7ng either a good (e.g., 
tobacco, furs, rum, 7mber) or an idea (e.g., religious 
freedom, self-government, new farming techniques). 
They also receive cards with various cultural or 
environmental characteris7cs (e.g., fer7le land, cold 
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climate, diverse popula7on, coastal access). Teams will 
work collabora7vely to sort the goods and ideas 
according to the characteris7cs they believe most 
influenced their distribu7on and movement. 
Students create "character profiles" for specific early 
American colonies or groups (e.g., Puritan, Quaker, 
Jamestown settler, Na7ve American tribe), focusing 
on cultural aspects and environmental interac7ons. 
These profiles are posted, and students rotate, using 
a Bubble Map to brainstorm descrip7ve words for 
cultural and environmental characteris7cs. A Think-
Pair-Share follows each rota7on to discuss 
observa7ons and connec7ons. 
Analyzing how different colonial groups adapted and 
changed over 7me based on their environment and 
evolving cultures. 
In Think-Pair-Share groups, students act as 
"detec7ves" using various types of maps (physical, 
topographic, climate) and satellite images of a specific 
U.S. state or region. They use a Bubble Map to 
describe observed environmental characteris7cs and 
then Turn and Talk about how these features influence 
human ac7vi7es like city loca7on or farming. 
Imagining they are early colonists, students choose a 
natural resource and create a Flow Map detailing their 
journey, sehlement loca7on, and how they would 
use that resource. They then share their "story" with a 
partner or small group. 
In pairs, students use a Double Bubble Map to compare 
"before and a[er" U.S. maps related to a catastrophic 
event (e.g., Dust Bowl), focusing on how changes in 
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one region created impacts in others. A Turn and Talk 
follows to discuss indirect impacts. 
Students work in small groups as "colonial town 
planners." Each group is assigned a specific 
environmental characteris7c (e.g., "located on a 
wide, navigable river," "dense forests and rocky 
coastline," "vast, fer7le plains"). Their task is to design 
an ideal early American sehlement around this 
characteris7c, considering how it would attract or deter 
different types of sehlers and thus influence 
popula7on distribu7on. They must also incorporate 
cultural elements (e.g., "our town will be founded on 
religious freedom," "our town will be a trading hub," 
"our town will focus on large-scale agriculture"). Groups 
will create a Collabora7ve Poster showcasing their 
town design, highligh7ng the environmental 
features and cultural values, and explicitly explaining 
how these elements would impact who would sehle 
there and why (i.e., the popula7on distribu7on). Each 
group will also create a Circle Map around the name of 
their fic7onal town, brainstorming all the 
environmental and cultural characteris7cs that define it 
and influence its poten7al popula7on. Groups will then 
present their posters and Circle Maps, explaining 
their ra7onale. 
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Unit 4: Economics & Global Connec/ons-Resources, Choices, and Interdependence 
 
Economic Standard(s): 
SS.5.1.11.1 Compare and contrast past 
and current examples of human capital, 
physical capital, and natural resources 
and how they were/are used to 
produce goods and services. 
SS.5.1.12.1 Analyze the benefits and 
costs of personal choices that any 
person in U.S. history may have 
considered in order to meet their 
needs and wants. 
SS.5.1.13.1 Explain what interest rates 
are and how they work. 
SS.5.1.14.1 Explain how trade leads to 
increasing economic interdependence 
among countries. 
SS.5.1.15.1 Examine economic 
systems that have impacted Alaskans 
throughout the state’s history. 
SS.5.2.11.1 Summarize mul7ple reasons 
why individuals and businesses 
throughout U.S. history have specialized 
or traded. 
SS.5.2.12.1 Iden7fy posi7ve and 
nega7ve incen7ves that influence the 
decisions people make. 
SS.5.2.13.1 Inves7gate ways that 
infla7on, defla7on, and 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will iden7fy examples of human 
capital, physical capital, and natural resources 
from both historical and current contexts, then 
compare and contrast how these resources 
were used in the past versus how they are 
used today to produce goods and services. 
Students will analyze the poten7al benefits 
and costs, including trade-offs and 
consequences, of personal choices made by 
historical figures in the U.S. to meet their 
needs and wants. 
Students will define what an interest rate is 
and explain how interest rates func7on in 
rela7on to borrowing and saving money. 
Students will define economic 
interdependence and explain how 
interna7onal trade, the exchange of goods and 
services between countries, contributes to 
increasing economic interdependence among 
na7ons. 
Students will iden7fy and describe different 
economic systems that have played a 
significant role in Alaska's history, such as 
tradi7onal/subsistence, market, command 
elements, tradi7onal bartering, the fur trade, 
and the oil industry, and examine how these 
economic systems have impacted the lives and 

Notes: 
 
Literacy Connec/ons: 
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unemployment have impacted the 
U.S. economy over 7me. 
SS.5.2.14.1 Explain the effects of 
increasing economic interdependence 
on different groups within 
par7cipa7ng na7ons. 
SS.5.3.11.1 Examine the differences 
between the current exchange system 
and the exchange system in place within 
the American colonies. 
SS.5.3.13.1 Compare the Bri7sh taxation 
policies in Colonial America to the 
current taxa7on prac7ces in the United 
States. 
SS.5.4.11.1 Explain the rela7onship 
between investment in human capital, 
produc7vity, and future incomes using 
examples from throughout U.S. history. 
SS.5.4.13.1 Describe ways that past and 
present peoples of the United States 
have u7lized improved capital goods 
and human capital to increase 
produc7vity. 
SS.5.5.11.1 Explain how profits influenced 
sellers in early American markets. 
SS.5.6.11.1 Iden7fy examples of 
external benefits and costs. 
SS.5.7.11.1 Describe the role of other 
financial ins7tu7ons in an economy. 

 

livelihoods of Alaskans at different points in 
the state's history. 
Students will summarize mul7ple reasons why 
individuals have specialized in specific tasks and why 
businesses have engaged in trade throughout U.S. 
history. 
Students will iden7fy incen7ves and nega7ve 
incen7ves that can influence people's decisions and 
explain how these incen7ves can impact choices. 
Students will define infla7on, defla7on, and 
unemployment, and investigate and describe at least 
one way each of these has impacted the U.S. economy 
at different points in history. 
Students will explain both the posi7ve and nega7ve 
effects of increasing economic interdependence on 
different groups within par7cipa7ng na7ons, such as 
consumers, producers, and specific industries. 
Students will examine and describe the key 
characteris7cs of the current exchange system and the 
exchange system in place during the American 
colonial period, and iden7fy and explain at least 
two significant differences between these two 
systems. 
Students will describe key Bri7sh taxation policies 
implemented in Colonial America and current taxation 
prac7ces in the United States, then compare and 
contrast them, no7ng similari7es and differences. 
Students will explain the concept of investment in 
human capital, describe the rela7onship between 
investment in human capital and increased productivity, 
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SS.3-5.1.2 Categorize ques7ons according 
to the social studies disciplines. 
SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant informa7on 
from mul7ple credible sources to 
address compelling ques7ons or research. 
SS.3-5.3.1 Cite evidence that supports a 
response to suppor7ng or compelling 
ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.4.4 Present opinions and 
explana7ons using a variety of print, 
oral, and digital technologies. 
SS.3-5.1.3 Create suppor7ng ques7ons 
to help answer compelling ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.1.1 Construct compelling 
ques7ons and explain the importance 
of the ques7ons to self and others. 
SS.3-5.4.1 Clearly communicate opinions 
and the underlying facts suppor7ng 
them. 
SS.3-5.4.3 Cri7que the mo7ves behind 
different perspec7ves 

SS.3-5.3.3 Develop claims in response to 
compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
evidence that draws informa7on from 
mul7ple perspec7ves and sources in 
response to a compelling ques7on. 
 
 
 
 
 

and connect increased produc7vity to higher future 
incomes, using examples from U.S. history. 
Students will describe ways that people in the past 
u7lized improved capital goods, such as tools and 
machinery, to increase productivity, and ways that 
people in the present u7lize improved capital goods 
and human capital, including skills and knowledge, to 
increase productivity. 
Students will define what profit means in an economic 
context and explain how the desire for profits 
mo7vated sellers and influenced their decisions in 
early American markets. 
Students will iden7fy examples of external benefits, 
which are posi7ve effects on third par7es not directly 
involved in a transac7on, and external costs, which are 
nega7ve effects on third par7es not directly involved 
in a transac7on. 
Students will describe the general role of financial 
ins7tu7ons, such as banks and credit unions, in an 
economy, and iden7fy and explain the func7on of 
other financial ins7tu7ons beyond just banks. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Students create a Flow Map to illustrate produc7on 
steps in various historical eras or a Mul/-Flow Map to 
analyze the cause-and-effect rela7onship between 
technological advancements and resource use. 
Discussions (e.g., "What was harder/easier in the 
past?") accompany the mapping. 
To synthesize learning, students create a Bridge Map 
showing analogous rela7onships between historical and 
modern resources used to produce a good (e.g., "A 
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hand loom is to a colonial tailor AS a sewing machine 
is to a modern clothing factory worker"). 
Pairs use RallyCoach to analyze loan offers with 
varying interest rates. They create a Mul/-Flow 
Map showing the cause (interest rate) and effects 
(total cost, payments) and Turn and Talk to discuss 
the best offer, considering principal and interest. 
Students are divided into "countries" with limited 
resources. They use a Flow Map to plan produc7on and 
exports, then engage in nego7a7ons and trades to 
acquire needed resources, demonstra7ng 
interdependence and specializa7on. 
Students receive cards with Alaskan economic periods 
(e.g., fur trade, Gold Rush) and arrange themselves in a 
Human Timeline. They then Think-Pair-Share about their 
assigned period's impact on Alaskans. 
Students act out scenarios represen7ng infla7on 
(e.g., "gallon of milk costs $10"), defla7on (e.g., 
"house prices drop drama7cally"), or unemployment 
(e.g., "many people lost their jobs"). A[er each 
charade, the class uses Stand-Up, Hand-Up, Pair-Up to 
Turn and Talk about the economic concept portrayed 
and its poten7al effects on people. 
Students examine "Made In..." labels on items and Mix-
N-Match to find partners with items from the same 
country. They Turn and Talk about reasons for 
produc7on loca7on. As a class, they create a Tree Map 
illustra7ng global product origins and economic 
interdependence. 
Students create a Double Bubble Map to compare 
and contrast the "Current Exchange System" with the 
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"Colonial Exchange System," focusing on their 
differences a[er individual work and a Pair-Share. 
In small teams, students create a Tree Map for "Human 
Capital," brainstorming examples from U.S. history 
and present day under branches like "Educa7on," 
"Training," and "Experience." They then Think-Pair-Share 
on how human capital boosts produc7vity in 
specific historical industries. 

Geography Standard(s): 
SS.5.1.20.1 Analyze 
how Alaska has been a strategic posi7on 
for the United States. 
SS.3-5.1.2 Categorize ques7ons according 
to the social studies disciplines. 
SS.3-5.3.3 Develop claims in response 
to compelling ques7ons and iden7fy 
evidence that draws informa7on from 
mul7ple perspec7ves and sources in 
response to a compelling ques7on. 
SS.3-5.4.4 Present opinions and 
explana7ons using a variety of print, 
oral, and digital technologies. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will analyze ways Alaska's geographic loca7on has 
provided strategic advantages for the United States 
throughout history and explain how Alaska's resources or 
geopoli7cal posi7on have contributed to its strategic 
importance for the United States. 

 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Students are assigned roles as various stakeholders 
interested in Alaska's future strategic posi7on (e.g., 
military general, oil execu7ve, climate scien7st). Each 
group uses a Circle Map to brainstorm "Alaska's Strategic 
Future" from their character's viewpoint. They then 
perform a short role-play illustra7ng their character's 
perspec7ve on Alaska's ongoing strategic importance. 
A[er each role-play, the class engages in a Think-Pair-Share 
to discuss the highlighted aspects of Alaska's strategy. 

History Standard(s): 
SS.5.1.25.1 Explore inequality 
throughout the history of Alaska and 
its connec7on to current issues. 

Content Objec/ves: 
Students will explore various forms of inequality (like 
those based on race, gender, or access to resources) 
throughout Alaska's history, and analyze their las7ng 
impact on current Alaskan society. 
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SS.3-5.1.1 Construct compelling 
ques7ons and explain the importance 
of the ques7ons to self and others. 
SS.3-5.1.3 Create suppor7ng ques7ons 
to help answer compelling ques7ons. 
SS.3-5.5.1 Show 
evidence of taking individual or group 
ac7on to address one or more local, 
regional, or global problems or issues. 

Suggested Ac/vi/es: 
Students rotate through sta7ons featuring primary 
source excerpts or images represen7ng different 
historical Alaskan groups and instances of inequality 
(e.g., Indigenous Alaskans, Russian sehlers, Gold 
Rush prospectors, early American residents). They 
Turn and Talk with a partner at each sta7on to observe 
and infer about the inequality presented. A[erward, 
in small groups, they use a Circle Map to brainstorm 
the meaning of "inequality," surrounding the term 
with examples and characteris7cs from their 
observa7ons. 
A[er learning about specific historical events or 
policies in Alaska that led to inequality (e.g., land 
displacement, unfair labor prac7ces, 
limited access to resources), students work in pairs 
using the RallyCoach structure. They collabora7vely 
create a Mul/-Flow Map for a chosen event, 
illustra7ng the causes of the inequality on the le[ and 
its immediate and long-term effects on the right. 
They switch roles for a second event. 
Students are introduced to a current social issue in 
Alaska (e.g., housing dispari7es, educa7onal access). 
Individually, they consider how this issue connects to 
historical inequali7es. They then use a Double Bubble 
Map to compare and contrast a historical instance of 
inequality with the current issue, iden7fying 
similari7es and differences in their causes, impacts, 
and affected groups. 
Following this, they par7cipate in a Timed Pair 
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Share to share their insights and connec7ons from their 
maps with a partner. 
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Middle School: 6-8 
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Alaska Studies and Geography 
 

Grade(s): 6 
Length: Two semesters 
Credit: 
Prerequisite(s): None 

Course Overview: 
This 6th grade Alaska studies course invites students to explore the rich physical 
environment, diverse cultures, and economic landscape of Alaska. Students will 
learn about geographic concepts and how the region’s geography influences 
ham habitation, historical conflicts, and migration patterns. The curriculum 
emphasizes the significance of Alaska’s natural resources, examining their 
impact on the economy and the balance between subsistence and commercial 
practices. Emphasis will also be placed on land stewardship and sustainable 
resource management. Additional students will delve into the unique cultures of 
Alaska, including the contributions of Alaska Native Tribes and communities. 
Through interactive lessons and projects, students will develop a deeper 
understanding and appreciation for the complexities and uniqueness of 
Alaska and its inhabitants. 

 

Themes 
(Recommended Order) 

Semester 1 Semester 2 

● Physical Environment of Alaska 
● Natural Resources & Subsistence 

● The Peoples and Cultures of Alaska 
● Communities throughout Alaska 
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Theme 1: Physical Environment 

Unit Topic Anchor Standard State Content 
Standard 

Suggested Learning 
Connections 

Geography of Alaska Our Location in the Geography Anchor SS.6.1.18.1 Define  
 World Standard 18 absolute and relative 
  Geographic location using 
  Representations and real-world examples. 
  Reasonings SS.6.1.18.2 Draft and 
   utilize a variety of 
   maps to 
   communicate 
   information 
   SS.6.1.18.3 Construct 
   and interpret 
   latitudinal and 
   longitudinal 
   representations of 
   absolute locations 
   using X and Y axes 
 Geographic Regions of Geography Anchor SS.6.1.18.4  
 Alaska Standard 18 Demonstrate an 
  Geographic understanding of the 
  Representations and defining 
  Reasonings characteristics and 
   placement of the 
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Theme 1: Physical Environment 
   physical regions of 

Alaska 
 

Physical Features of 
Alaska 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 20 
Geography of Alaska 

SS.6.1.20.1 Identify 
the characteristics of 
the local physical 
environment and its 
impact on 
inhabitants 

 

Geohazards of Alaska Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human environment 
Interaction: Place, Regions 
and Cultures 

SS.6.1.16.1 
Demonstrate an 
understanding of 
how humans impact 
their environment 
SS.6.1.16.2 Analyze 
the impact of natural 
disasters and 
human-induced 
hazards on human 
populations 
SS.6.1.16.3 Evaluate 
the human response 
to current and 
historical disasters, 
both human-made 
and natural. 
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Theme 1: Physical Environment 

Alaska’s First Physical History of Geography Anchor SS.6.1.17.1 Examine  
 Alaska Standard 17 the causes of 
  Global Interconnections: historical and 
  Changing Spatial Patterns continuing conflicts 
   in Alaska 
   SS.6.1.17.2 Analyze 
   how the geography 
   of Alaska’s regions 
   influences the 
   conflicts and 
   alliances that arise 
   during war. 
   SS.6.1.17.3 Evaluate 
   the impact of war on 
   Alaska’s ecosystems, 
   resources and 
   landscapes, 
   recognize the 
   environmental 
   changes caused by 
   military activities. 
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Theme 1: Physical Environment 
  History Anchor 

Standard 23 
Change, 
Continuity, and 
Context 

 Understanding how 
conflict, and strategic 
geography has altered 
the landscape over 
time. 

Migration Patterns to 
and within Alaska 

Geography 
Anchor 
Standard 
19 
Human 
Populations: 
Spatial 
Patterns and 
Movement 

SS.6.2.19.1 
Investigate complex 
and diverse 
characteristics of 
human cultures 
across time and 
place, using multiple 
sources of 
information. 
SS.6.2.22.1 Describe 
the characteristics of 
civilizations using 
real-world examples. 

 

History Anchor 
Standard 22 
Historical Sources 

 Examine multiple 
explanations for how 
people came to Alaska. 
Investigate how the 
climate and physical 
features of Alaska 
influenced migration 
and settlement. 

 
 
 
 

165



Theme 2: Natural Resources & Subsistence 
 Topic Anchor Standard State Content Standard Suggested 

Learning 
Connections 

Natural Resources & Alaska’s Resources Geography Anchor SS.6.3.18.1 Create maps  

Alaska’s Economy  Standard 18 of Alaska that show how 
  Geographic physical characteristics 
  Representations and have influenced where 
  Reasonings and how humans have 
   settled. 
 Historical Use of Natural Geography Anchor SS.6.3.16.1 Evaluate how  
 Resources Standard 16 historical perspectives, 
  Human environment ways of knowing, values, 
  Interaction: Place, Regions and current practices of 
  and Cultures Alaska Natives influence 
   land, water, and resource 
   uses. 
   SS.6.3.16.2 Explain how 
   Alaska's geographic 

location and resources 
have affected the state 
and the world. 
SS.6.3.16.3 Analyze and 
evaluate the impact of 
past management of 
Alaska’s resources 
SS.6.3.16.4 Formulate 
clear and focused 
questions about future 
resource use in Alaska. 
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Theme 2: Natural Resources & Subsistence 
   SS.6.3.16.5 Collaborate to 

create a plan for future 
preservation or use of 
Alaska’s resources. 
SS.6.3.16.6 Evaluate how 
resource extraction in 
Alaska impacts 
government, economics, 
environment, and 
populations, identifying 
both positives and 
negatives. 
SS.6.3.16.7 Evaluate 
changes that occur in 
the meaning, use 
distribution and 
importance of 
resources over time due 
to forces of cooperation 
and conflict. 
SS.6.3.16.8 Discuss how 
the resources of Alaska 
shaped the history of 
different regions. 
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Theme 2: Natural Resources & Subsistence 

Land Stewardship Subsistence & Geography Anchor  Understanding 
 Commercial use of Standard 16 economics and 
 Natural Resource Human environment geography through 
  Interaction: Place, Regions sport vs 
  and Cultures subsistence fishing 

  Civic Anchor Standard 10  Rights and 
  Rights, Roles and responsibilities of 
  Responsibilities of Citizens citizens toward 
   natural resources 
   and wildlife. 

 Economics Anchor SS.6.3.11.1 Analyze the  
 Standard 11 impact of subsistence, 
 Economic Systems, barter, sharing, and cash 
 Models, and Markets economies in the lives of 
  Alaska’s residents. 

Alaska’s Role in 
the National 
Economy 

Economics Anchor 
Standards 13 
The National 
Economy 

SS.6.3.13.1 Analyze 
how Alaska's resources 
impact national supply 
and demand. 

Your Financial 
Decisions 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 12 
Decision-Making 
and Personal 
Finance 
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Theme 3: The Peoples and Cultures of Alaska 
 Topic Anchor Standard State Content 

Standard 
Suggested Learning 
Connections 

Indigenous Cultures of Movement Geography Anchor SS.6.2.19.1  

Alaska  Standard 19 Investigate complex 
  Human Populations: and diverse 
  Spatial Patterns and characteristics of 
  Movements human cultures 
   across time and 
   place, using multiple 
   sources of 
   information. 
   SS.6.2.19.2 Describe 
   the characteristics of 
   civilizations using 
   real-world examples 
 The First Alaskans History Anchor Standard SS.6.2.22.1 Examine  
  22 multiple explanations 
  Historical Sources and for how people came 
  Evidence to Alaska 
   SS.6.2.22.2 
   Investigate how the 
   climate and physical 
   features of Alaska 
   influenced migration 
   and settlement. 
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Theme 3: The Peoples and Cultures of Alaska 
 Alaska Native Groups History Anchor 

Standard 21 
Perspectives 

SS.6.2.21.1 
Research 
Alaska Native 
Groups 
through 
examination 
of oral 
histories, 
primary 
sources and 
contributions 
over time. 
SS.6.2.21.2 
Explain the 
connection 
between 
culture and 
geography. 

 

Human Environment 
Interactions 

Geography 
Anchor Standard 
16 
Human 
Environment 
Interaction: Place, 
Regions, and 
Culture 

SS.6.2.16.1 
Describe 
characteristi
cs of 
historical and 
current 
human 
populations 
and 
determine 
how they 
vary by 
location. 
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Theme 4: Perspectives of Alaska 

 Topic Anchor Standard State Content 
Standard 

Suggested Learning 
Connections 

“The Last Frontier” Impact of Colonialism History Anchor Standard 
23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

SS.6.2.23.1 Identify 
the factors that led 
to initial Russian and 
European Contact 
SS.6.2.23.1 Evaluate 
the immediate and 
long-term effects of 
colonization on 
Alaska Native groups 

 

  History Anchor 25 
Alaskan History 

 Understanding the 
cultural significance of 
‘contact’ and historically 
crossing the United 
State’s treatment of 
indigenous populations. 

  Geography Anchor 
Standard 18 
Geographic 
Representations and 
Reasonings 

 Understanding the 
importance of location 
and trade throughout 
the state. 

   Connecting colonization 
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Theme 4: Perspectives of Alaska 
    to trade and economy. 

Continued immigration 
to Alaska 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 14 
The Global Economy 

SS.6.2.14.1 Identify 
historical and 
contemporary 
populations that 
have migrated to 
Alaska in the past 
200 years. 
SS.6.2.14.2 Examine 
the narratives, 
experiences, and 
impacts of various 
immigrant groups 
who have inhabited 
Alaska 
SS.6.2.14.3 Engage in 
discussions of factors 
that could lead or 
hinder future 
immigration to 
Alaska. 
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Theme 4: Perspectives of Alaska 

The Law and the Land Government institutions Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

SS.6.4.6.1 Examine 
the major 
components and 
roles of local, Tribal 
and state 
governments. 

 

  History Anchor Standard 
21 
Perspectives 

 Perspectives regarding 
tribal, state, and federal 
entities throughout the 
state. 

   Perspectives of land 
‘ownership/stewardship 
’. 

  Geography Anchor 
Standard 20 
Geography of Alaska 

 Understanding strategic 
geographic/political 
regions throughout the 
state via maps and 
natural resources. 

 Decision Making 
Processes 

Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 

SS.6.4.8.1 Evaluate 
and compare 
procedures for 
making decisions at 
the Tribal, local, state 
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Theme 4: Perspectives of Alaska 
   and national levels. 

SS.6.4.8.2 Assess 
specific rules and 
laws(both actual and 
proposed) as means 
of addressing public 
concerns. 
SS.6.4.8.3. Identify 
the interconnectivity 
of local, Tribal, and 
state processes, rules 
and laws. 

 

Local, Tribal and State 
Governments 

Civics Anchor Standard 9 
Alaska’s Governments 

SS.6.4.9.1 Describe 
essential 
characteristics of 
Alaska's local, Tribal, 
and state 
governments and 
their roles both 
locally and 
statewide. 
SS.6.4.9.2 Identify 
key components of 
political relationships 
between the federal 
government and 
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Theme 4: Perspectives of Alaska 
   Alaska Native groups.  

Your Rights and 
Responsibilities as a 
Citizen 

Civics Anchor Standard 10 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of Citizens 

SS.6.4.10.1 Describe 
the roles and 
responsibilities of 
people in the United 
States. 

 

Culture & Fairbanks The Value of Civics Anchor Standard 7 SS.6.4.7.1 Describe Fairbanks place based 
 Participation Participation and the roles of political, project 
  Deliberation civil, and economic  
   organizations in  
   shaping people’s  
   lives.  
   SS.6.4.7.2 Distinguish  
   the powers and  
   responsibilities of  
   residents, citizens,  
   political parties,  
   interest groups, and  
   the media in a  
   variety of  
   governmental and  
   nongovernmental  
   contexts.  
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Seventh Grade Inquiry Standards 
Anchor 
Standard 1 
Develop 
Questions and 
Plan Inquiries 

● SS.6-8.1.1 Formulate clear and focused questions that require investigation about a variety of 
topics. 

● SS.6-8.1.2 Use curiosity and interests to develop questions that explore disciplinary concepts. 
● SS.6-8.1.3 Develop inquiries that address real-world problems. 
● SS.6-8.1.4 Analyze complex issues from multiple perspectives. 

Anchor 
Standard 2 
Evaluate 
Sources and 
Evidence 

● SS.6-8.2.1 Differentiate between reliable and unreliable sources. 
● SS.6-8.2.2 Evaluate sources of information by examining origin, author, context, and content. 
● SS.6-8.2.3 Determine between primary sources produced during the time period being studied and 

secondary sources written from multiple perspectives. 

Anchor 
Standard 3 
Develop Claims 

● SS.6-8.3.1 Cite primary and secondary sources to support a well-constructed argument. 
● SS.6-8.3.2 Formulate evidence-based claims that acknowledge multiple perspectives and 

counterarguments. 
● SS.6-8.3.3 Utilize evidence to construct arguments that address historical events and societal 

changes. 

Anchor 
Standard 4 
Communicate 
and 
Critique 
Conclusions 

● SS.6-8.4.1 Evaluate the significance of historical events by considering their impact on the 
development of societies and cultures. 
● SS.6-8.4.2 Synthesize evidence to draw conclusions about cause-and-effect 
relationships, patterns, and trends. 
● SS.6-8.4.3 Reflect on the connection of historical knowledge to contemporary challenges, fostering 

an understanding of how the past informs the present. 

Anchor 
Standard 5 
Informed Civic 
Discourse and 
Engagement 

● SS.6-8.5.1 Express ideas clearly and concisely in both written and verbal forms. 
● SS.6-8.5.2 Actively engage in discussions, asking clarifying questions and responding thoughtfully. 
● SS.6-8.5.3 Articulate and defend viewpoints in respectful discussions. 
● SS.6-8.5.4 Collaborate with others to find common ground and propose solutions to civic issues. 
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7th Grade World Geography & Cultures 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Course Overview: 
In this 7th grade course, students will study how geography, culture, and human innova8on have 
influenced civiliza8ons throughout history. It starts with the development of geography skills and explores 
early migra8ons, leading to an examina8on of the rise and fall of civiliza8ons in Europe, Africa, Asia, the 
Middle East, and the Americas. Students analyze the impacts of religion, governance, trade, and 
environmental factors on social structures and global interac8ons. Students will also incorporate Alaska’s 
geography and Na8ve cultures, promp8ng comparisons between global trends and local experiences 
regarding adapta8on, resource usage, and cultural resilience. Through inquiry based learning, map 
analysis, and the evalua8on of primary and secondary sources, students enhance their cri8cal thinking 
and civic literacy, linking ancient and regional histories to contemporary global challenges and 
interdependence. 

Grade(s): 7 
Length: 2 Semesters 
Prerequisite(s): None 

● Geography Skills 
● South/North America 
● Europe 
● Africa/ Middle East 
● Asia/Oceania 
● Globaliza?on/Human Impacts 

Themes 
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Theme 1: Geography Skills ~ 2 weeks 
Unit Topic Anchor Standard Learning Outcomes 

The student demonstrates an understanding of… 

Geography 
Skills 

5 Themes of 
Geography 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16: Human-
Environment Interaction: 
Place, Regions, and 
Culture 

Demonstrate an 
understanding of the 
defining characteristics 
and placement of global 
regions. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 18: Geographic 
Representations and 
Reasoning 

Describe the geographical features, climate, 
natural resources, and ecosystems that 
define the physical attributes of different 
locations. 

 
Construct and use mental maps and 
infographics to represent and analyze the 
cultural, religious, and environmental 
characteristics that make places both 
similar to and different from each other. 

 
Construct and use different types of maps 
and graphs to represent and analyze 
religions. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 19: Human 
Population: Spatial 
Patterns and Movements 

Describe the geographical features, climate, 
natural resources, and ecosystems that 
define the physical attributes of different 
locations. 

 
Demonstrate an understanding of the 
interactions between the earth, sun, 
moon, tides, and seasons both locally 
and globally. 
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Theme 2: North/South America ~ 11 weeks 
Unit Topic Anchor Standard Learning Outcomes 

The student demonstrates an understanding of… 

North 
America 

Features of 
Alaska 

Geography Anchor Standard 
20: 
Geography of Alaska 

Identify the characteristics of the local 
physical environment and its impact on 
inhabitants. 

 Physical 
History of 
Alaska 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 17: Global 
Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial Patterns 

Examine the causes of historical and 
continuing conflicts in Alaska. 

 
Evaluate the impact of war on Alaska’s 
ecosystems, resources and landscapes, 
recognize the environmental changes 
caused by military activities. 

 Historical 
Settlement of 
Alaska and 
Americas 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 17: Global 
Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial Patterns 

Detect patterns in how Earth’s physical 
features and biomes are distributed across 
its surface. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 19: Human 
Population: Spatial 
Patterns and Movements 

Construct maps to represent the spread of 
people and ideas over time. 

   Investigate the arrangement and 
distribution of populations over time. 

  Geography Anchor Standard 
20: 
Geography of Alaska 

Identify the characteristics of the local 
physical environment and its impact on 
inhabitants. 

  History Anchor Standard 22: 
Historical Sources and 
Evidence 

Contrast evolving archaeological findings 
about human migration. 

  History Anchor Standard 23: 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

Explore the cultural and societal 
implications of cultural diffusion. 

  History Anchor Standard 25: 
Alaskan History 

Evaluate theories of human migration as 
they relate to Alaska. 
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 Historical Use 
of Natural 
Resources: 
Resources and 

Civics Anchor Standard 9: 
Alaska’s Governments 

Trace Alaska’s governments’ changing 
influence on resource usage and 
industry. 

Economics Anchor Standard 
11: Economic Systems, 
Models, and Markets 

Examine the impact of natural resources 
and their influence throughout society and 
culture, focusing on wealth distribution and 
social hierarchies. 

 Industry--Old 
and New 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 15: Alaska 
Economies: State, Local, 
and Tribal 

Analyze the changing roles of different 
resources and industries in Alaska’s 
history. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16: Human 
environment Interaction: 
Place, Regions and 
Cultures 

Evaluate how historical perspectives, ways 
of knowing, values, and current practices of 
Alaska Natives influence land, water, and 
resource uses. 

 
Explain how Alaska's geographic 
location and resources have affected 
the state and the world. 

 
Analyze and evaluate the impact of past 
management of Alaska’s resources. 

 
Formulate clear and focused questions 
about future resource use in Alaska. 

 
Evaluate how resource extraction in Alaska 
impacts government, economics, 
environment, and populations, identifying 
both positives and negatives. 

 
Evaluate changes that occur in the 
meaning, use distribution and importance 
of resources over time due to forces of 
cooperation and conflict. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 17: Global 
Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial Patterns 

Evaluate changes that occur in the 
meaning, use, distribution, and importance 
of resources over time due to forces of 
cooperation and conflict. 
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Geohazards of 
Alaska 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16: Human 
environment Interaction: 
Place, Regions and 
Cultures 

Demonstrate an understanding of how 
humans impact their environment. 

 
Analyze the impact of 
natural disasters and 
human-induced 
hazards on human 
populations. 

  Geography Anchor 
Standard 18: Geographic 
Representations and 
Reasoning 

Demonstrate an understanding of the 
formation of landforms, including 
erosion, deposition, glaciation, and 
tectonic and volcanic processes. 

Geography Anchor Standard 
20: 
Geography of Alaska 

Identify the characteristics of the local 
physical environment and its impact on 
inhabitants. 

History Anchor Standard 25: 
Alaskan History 

Draw a conclusion about the effects of 
Alaskan Geohazards on the people of 
Alaska. 

United States 
Regions 

Economics Anchor Standard 
13: 
The National Economy 

Evaluate the influence of connection and 
environment on regional economies and 
their contribution to the national 
economy. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16: Human 
Environment Interaction: 
Place, Regions, and 
Culture 

Analyze how geographical features, 
climate, and available resources 
influenced the historical development of 
cultures and societies and how they 
adapted to their environments. 

South 
America 

South America 
Geography & 
Economy: 
Latitude and 
Altitude: 
Amazon, 
Andes, Steppes 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 1: 
Develop Questions and Plan 
Inquiries 

Develop inquiries that address real-world 
problems. 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 3: 
Develop Claims 

Utilize evidence to construct 
arguments that address historical 
events and societal changes. 

Inquiry Anchor 
Standard 4: 
Communicate and 
Critique Conclusions 

Analyze geographical evidence to 
draw conclusions about geographical 
influences on human settlement and 
economies. 
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Economics Anchor Standard 
11: Economic Systems, 
Models, and Markets 

Compare and contrast agricultural 
practices based on geography, economic 
development, and political systems. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16: Human 
Environment Interaction: 
Place, Regions, and 
Culture 

Analyze how geographical features, 
climate, and available resources 
influenced the historical development of 
cultures and societies and how they 
adapted to their environments. 

  Geography Anchor 
Standard 17: Global 
Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial Patterns 

Detect patterns in how Earth’s physical 
features and biomes are distributed across 
its surface. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 18: Geographic 
Representations and 
Reasonings 

Construct and use mental maps, 
infographics to represent and analyze 
the cultural, religious and 
environmental characteristics that 
make places both similar to and 
different from each other. 

Geographic Anchor 
Standard 19: Human 
Populations: Spatial 
Patterns and Movement 

Describe the geographical features, 
climate, natural resources, and ecosystems 
that define the physical attributes of 
different locations. 

 Demonstrate an understanding of how 
humans impact their environment. 

South 
America: 
Diverging 
Countries 
Studies: 
Systems of 
Government, 
Economies, 
and Social 
Structures 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 6: Civic and 
Political Institutions and 
Systems 

Compare political systems from multiple 
countries. 

Civics Anchor Standard 10: 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of Citizens 

Describe the roles of political, civil, and 
economic organizations in shaping 
people’s lives. 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 11: Economic 
Systems, Models, and 
Markets 

Analyze the role of precious metals in 
shaping economic systems, trade 
networks, and market dynamics. 
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  Examine the impact of natural resources 
and their influence throughout society and 
culture, focusing on wealth distribution and 
social hierarchies. 

  
Compare and contrast agricultural 
practices based on technology, social 
structures, economic development, and 
political systems 

 Economics Anchor Standard 
13: 
The National Economy 

Evaluate the role of international trade, 
production versus importation, and the 
impact of local events on the global 
economy. 

 Economics Anchor Standard 
14: 
The Global Economy 

Analyze the relationships between 
countries and regions in the global 
economy. 

  Geography Anchor 
Standard 18: Geographic 
Representations and 
Reasonings 

Construct and use mental maps, 
infographics to represent and analyze 
the cultural, religious and 
environmental characteristics that 
make places both similar to and 
different from each other. 

History Anchor Standard 21: 
Perspectives 

Evaluate the social, economic, 
and cultural structures of 
civilizations and their impact on 
modern societies. 

 

Theme 3: Europe ~ 7 weeks 
Unit Topic Anchor Standard Learning Outcomes 

The student demonstrates an understanding of… 

Europe Tour: Physical 
Features and 
Landmarks of 
Europe 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16: Human 
Environment Interaction: 
Place, Regions, and culture 

Discuss how people adapted to 
environments, recognizing the influence of 
geography on cultural practices, 
economies, and social structures. 
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   Analyze how geographical features, 
climate, and available resources 
influenced the historical development 
of cultures and societies and how they 
adapted to their environments. 

  History Anchor Standard 21: 
Perspectives 

Evaluate the social, economic, 
and cultural structures of 
civilizations and their impact 
on modern societies. 

  History Anchor Standard 22: 
Historical Sources and Evidence 

Describe and cite historical roles of 
landmarks. 

 Changing 
Borders of 
Europe: 
Geography 
and Conflict 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 1: 
Develop Questions and Plan 
Inquiries 

Formulate clear and focused questions that 
require investigation about a variety of 
topics. 

 
Analyze complex issues from multiple 
perspectives. 

  Inquiry Anchor Standard 2: 
Evaluate Sources and Evidence 

Evaluate the reliability of conflicting 
sources. 

 
Select reliable evidence to support a 
conclusion. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16: Human 
Environment Interaction: 
Place, Regions, and Culture 

Analyze how the physical features of 
regions and their location influence the 
conflicts and alliances that arise during 
wars. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 17: Global 
Interconnections: Changing 
Spatial Patterns 

Examine how human cooperation and 
conflict have influenced the division and 
control of the Earth’s surface throughout 
human history. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 18: Geographic 
Representations and 
Reasoning 

Construct and use mental maps and 
infographics to represent and analyze the 
cultural, religious, and environmental 
characteristics that make places both 
similar to and different from each other. 

 
Construct and use different types of maps 
and graphs to represent and analyze 
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religions. 

History Anchor Standard 21: 
Perspectives 

Analyze the economic, political, 
and societal motivations or 
justifications for warfare among 
civilizations. 

History Anchor Standard 22: 
Historical Sources and Evidence 

Judge the relative bias of historical sources 
and analyze sources of bias. 

History Anchor Standard 23: 
Change, Continuity, and Context 

Identify patterns of continuity and change 
over time in various aspects of human 
history. 

 
Explore the cultural and societal 
implications of cultural diffusion. 

Tracing 
Nationalism 
in Europe 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 1: 
Develop Questions and Plan 
Inquiries 

Formulate clear and focused questions that 
require investigation about a variety of 
topics. 

 
Analyze complex issues from multiple 
perspectives. 

  Inquiry Anchor 
Standard 4: 
Communicate and 
Critique Conclusions 

Choose a side related to a contemporary 
nationalist controversy in Europe and 
defend the claim with evidence. 

 
Critique claims from presenting groups. 

Civic Anchor Standard 6: 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

Analyze the significance of various 
cultural groups, while distinguishing 
between fact, opinion and belief, to 
understand how these elements shape 
societal values and influence regional 
dynamics. 

 
Explore how religion and culture shaped 
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family lineage and societal structures. 

Civics Anchor Standard 7: 
Participation and Deliberation 

Explore how religion, politics, race, 
and culture shaped family lineage 
and societal structures. 

Civics Anchor Standard 8: 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 

Recognize how the rules of the European 
Union affect nationalist groups. 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 12: Decision-
Making and Personal 
Finance 

Examine the economic disruption or lack of 
it that would occur for a person in a new 
separated nationalist state in Europe. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 17: Global 
Interconnections: Changing 
Spatial Patterns 

Evaluate changes that occur in the 
meaning, use, distribution, and importance 
of resources over time due to forces of 
cooperation and conflict. 

 

Theme 4: Africa/Middle East ~ 5 weeks 
Unit Topic Anchor Standard Learning Outcomes 

The student demonstrates an understanding 
of… 

Africa Introduction 
to Africa: 
History--
Empire 
Colonization, 
Decolonization 

History Anchor Standard 21: 
Perspectives 

Evaluate the social, economic, 
and cultural structures of 
civilizations and their impact 
on modern societies. 

History Anchor Standard 23: 
Change, Continuity, and Context 

Identify patterns of continuity and change 
over time in various aspects of human 
history. 
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   Explore the cultural and societal 
implications of cultural diffusion. 

  History Anchor Standard 24: 
Historical Thinking 

Understand and compare unique 
historical and geographical 
features of Africa. 

 Diversity 
and 
Population 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 19: Human 
Population: Spatial Patterns 
and Movements 

Demonstrate an understanding of how 
humans impact their environment. 

  History Anchor Standard 23: 
Change, Continuity, and Context 

Identify patterns of continuity and change 
over time in the diversity of human 
populations in Africa. 

  History Anchor Standard 24: 
Historical Thinking 

Understand causes and effects of 
population changes in Africa and 
worldwide. 

Middle 
East 

Religion 
and Human 
Populations: 
History of 
Middle East 

Civic Anchor Standard 6: 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

Analyze the significance of various cultural 
groups, while distinguishing between fact, 
opinion and belief, to understand how 
these elements shape societal values and 
influence regional dynamics. 

   Explore how religion and culture 
shaped family lineage and societal 
structures. 

  Geography Anchor 
Standard 16: Human 
Environment Interaction: 
Place, Regions, and Culture 

Analyze how the physical features of 
regions and their location influence the 
conflicts and alliances that arise during 
wars. 

   Analyze how geographical features, 
climate, and available resources 
influenced the historical development of 
cultures and societies and how they 
adapted to their environments. 

  History Anchor Standard 23: 
Change, Continuity, and Context 

Identify patterns of continuity and 
change over time in movements of 
people and borders in the Middle East. 
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Middle 
East: Roots 
of Conflict 

Civics Anchor Standard 8: 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 

Recognize the effects of international 
law and international norms on conflict 
and resolution of lasting conflicts. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 17: Global 
Interconnections: Changing 
Spatial Patterns 

Evaluate changes that occur in the 
meaning, use, distribution, and 
importance of resources over time due to 
forces of cooperation and conflict. 

 
Examine how human cooperation and 
conflict have influenced the division and 
control of the Earth’s surface throughout 
human history. 

History Anchor Standard 21: 
Perspectives 

Analyze the economic, political, 
and societal motivations or 
justifications for warfare among 
civilizations. 

 

Theme 5: Asia/Oceania ~ 3 weeks 
Unit Topic Anchor Standard Learning Outcomes 

The student demonstrates an understanding 
of… 

Asia Asia and 
Oceania: 
Diverse 
Environments 

Economics Anchor Standard 
11: Economic Systems, Models, 
and Markets 

Compare and contrast agricultural 
practices based on geography, economic 
development, and political systems. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16: Human 
Environment Interaction: 
Place, Regions, and culture 

Discuss how people adapted to 
environments, recognizing the influence of 
geography on cultural practices, 
economies, and social structures. 

   Analyze how geographical features, 
climate, and available resources 
influenced the historical development of 
cultures and societies and how they 
adapted to their environments. 
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Geographic Anchor 
Standard 19: Human 
Populations: Spatial Patterns 
and Movement 

Describe the geographical features, 
climate, natural resources, and 
ecosystems that define the physical 
attributes of different locations. 

 
Investigate the arrangement and 
distribution of populations over time. 

Rise of China: 
The 21st 
Century 

Civics Anchor Standard 
6: Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

Compare political systems from multiple 
countries. 

Economics Anchor Standard 
14: 
The Global Economy 

Analyze the relationships between 
countries and regions in the global 
economy. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 19: Human 
Population: Spatial Patterns 
and Movements 

Construct maps to represent the spread 
of people and ideas over time. 

 
Investigate the arrangement and 
distribution of populations over time. 

Oceania Technology 
and Migration 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16: Human-
Environment Interaction: 
Place, Regions, and Culture 

Analyze how geographical features, 
climate, and natural resources influenced 
change throughout the world’s oceans. 

 
Discuss how people adapted to 
environments, recognizing the influence of 
geography on cultural practices, 
economies, and social structures. 

 
Analyze how geographical features, 
climate, and available resources 
influenced the historical development of 
cultures and societies and how they 
adapted to their environments. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 17: Global 
Interconnections: Changing 
Spatial Patterns 

Investigate the interconnectedness of 
ecosystems of the Earth. 
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  Geography Anchor 
Standard 19: Geographic 
Representations and 
Reasoning 

Demonstrate an understanding of the 
interactions between the currents, 
seasons, and weather patterns. 

 
Construct and use different types of maps 
and graphs to analyze historic paths 
throughout the region. 

  

Theme 6: Globalization/Human Impacts ~ 5 weeks 

Unit Topic Anchor Standard Learning Outcomes 
The student demonstrates an understanding of… 

Globalization 
and Human 
Impacts 

Contemporary 
Globalization’s 
Impacts 

Inquiry Anchor 
Standard 1: Develop 
Questions and Plan 
Inquiries 

Formulate clear and focused questions that 
require investigation about a variety of 
topics. 

   Analyze complex issues from multiple 
perspectives. 

 Human Impact 
Debates 

  
Develop inquiries that address real-world 
problems. 

  Inquiry Anchor Standard 2: 
Evaluate Sources and Evidence 

Evaluate the reliability of conflicting 
sources. 

   Select reliable evidence to support a 
conclusion. 

  Inquiry Anchor Standard 3: 
Develop Claims 

Utilize evidence to construct arguments 
that address controversial contemporary 
issues. 

  Inquiry Anchor 
Standard 4: 
Communicate and 
Critique Conclusions 

Analyze evidence about a controversial 
contemporary issue. 

 
Present a claim and supporting 
evidence for one side of a 
controversial issue in a 
professional and clear manner. 
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  Inquiry Anchor 
Standard 5: Informed 
Civic Discourse and 
Engagement 

Debate in an appropriate manner 
regarding a controversial 
contemporary issue. 

   Listen actively to and adjust a 
counterargument to an opposing point of 
view on a controversial issue. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16: Human-
Environment Interaction: 
Place, Regions, and Culture 

Discuss how people adapted to 
environments, recognizing the 
influence of geography on cultural 
practices, economies, and social 
structures. 

 
Evaluate changes that occur in the 
meaning, use, distribution, and 
importance of resources over time due to 
forces of cooperation and conflict. 

Comparing 
Living 
Standards 
Around the 
World 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 17: Global 
Interconnections: Changing 
Spatial Patterns 

Investigate the interconnectedness of 
humans and economies on Earth. 
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U.S. History and Civics 
 

Grade(s): 8 
Length: 2 
Semester 
Credit: 
Prerequisite(s): 
None 

Course Overview: 
 

This year-long course will explore the foundations of U.S. history, starting from 
pre-colonization through settlement, the Revolutionary era, and the founding of our 
nation. We'll delve into westward expansion and reform movements, leading up to 
the Civil War, while addressing conflicts with Native American communities and the 
impact of African enslavement. Learners will engage in critical thinking as budding 
historians by honing research skills—formulating questions, assessing primary and 
secondary sources, and effectively using evidence. Each learner will undertake a 
collaborative research project that incorporates both types of sources. 
Additionally, learners will apply their understanding of key historical periods, 
significant themes, and turning points to examine the forces of change at the 
community, state, national, and global levels. 

 
Themes 

(Recommended Order) 

Semester 1 Semester 2 

● Theme 1: Geography and Early Civilizations of the 
Americas(10,000 BCE - 1492 CE) 

● Theme 2: Age of Exploration, Exploitation, and 
Colonialism(1400s - 1750s) 

● Theme 3: Establishment of European Colonies(1490 - 
1750) 

● Theme 4: American Revolution & the New 
Republic(1750 - 1814) 

● Theme 5: Civic and Political Institutions of the U.S. 
 

● Theme 6: Manifest Destiny & Indian Removal 
 

● Theme 7: The Civil War and Reform Movements 
 

● Theme 8: Reconstruction(1865 - 1877) 
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Theme 1: Geography and Early Civilizations of the Americas 
Time Period: 1000 B.C.E. to 1492 C.E. 

Topic Anchor Standard State Content Standard Learning Objectives 
Early Human Migration Geography Anchor 

Standard 19: Human 
populations: Spatial 
Patterns and Movements 

SS.8.1.19.1 Investigate 
patterns of migration of 
early people as they settled 
across Alaska and North 
Central, and South 
America. 

 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16: Human 
environment interaction: 
Place, Region and 
Culture 

SS 8.1.16.1 Analyze the 
push and pull factors that 
influenced early people to 
migrate 

 

History Anchor Standard 
23: Change, Continuity, 
and Context 

SS.8.1.23.1 Explain the 
importance of artifacts and 
oral histories in 
understanding how 
prehistoric people lived. 

 

History Anchor Standard 24 SS.8.1.24.1 Describe the 
technical limitations of 
historians and 
archeologists studying the 
distant past. 
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Theme 1: Cont.. 

Topic Anchor Standard State Content Standard Learning Objectives 

Physical 
Geography of the 
Americas 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 18: 
Geographic 
Representation and 
Reasoning 

SS.8.1.18.1 Identify on a map the 
major physical features of North, 
Central, and South America. 

 
SS.8.1.18.2 Research and locate on 
a map indigenous place names, 
landmarks, and sacred sites 
throughout North, Central, and South 
America 

 

Indigenous Cultural 
Groups of the 
Americas 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16: Human 
Environment Interaction: 
Place, Regions and 
Culture 

SS.8.1.16.1 Investigate the interplay 
between indigenous cultures of the 
Americans and their environment. 

 
SS.8.1.16.2 Identify the spiritual, 
cultural, and economic significance 
of geographic features in indigenous 
communities. 

 
SS.8.1.16.3 Use the five themes of 
geography (location, place, 
movement, human-environment 
interaction and region) to describe a 
specific Sovereign Tribal Nation or 
Indigenous peoples group. 
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Theme 1: Cont.. 
 Civics Anchor Standard 

6 Civic and Political 
Institutions and 
Systems 

SS.8.1.6.1 Investigate the unique 
ways that Indigenous peoples 
organize themselves and their 
societies. 

 

 

Theme 2: Age of Exploration, Exploitation, and Colonialism 
Time Period: 1400s - 1750s 

Topic Anchor Standard State Content Standard Learning Objectives 

Gathering and 
Evaluating 
Sources 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 
2 Evaluate Sources and 
Evidence 

SS.8.2.2.1 Identify primary 
and secondary sources 
related to European 
exploration and colonization, 
considering their reliability 
and potential bias. 

 
SS.8.2.2.2 Analyze a variety 
of primary sources about 
Exploration routes, 
encounters and cultural 
exchanges. 

 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

SS.8.2.21.1 Compare and 
contrast perspectives 
through primary and 
secondary source research. 
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Theme 2: Cont… 
 Economic Anchor 

Standard 11 Economic 
Systems, Models, and 
Markets 

SS.8.2.11.1 Analyze how the 
exchange of goods 
contributed to the 
development of global trade. 

 

History Anchor Standard 
23 Change, Continuity, 
and Context 

SS.8.2.23.2 Investigate the 
ways in which cultural 
diffusion occurred in cross-
cultural interactions. 

 

Civic Participation History Anchor 
Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

SS.8.2.24.1 Investigate the 
impacts of European 
colonization on Indigenous 
populations 

 

Historic Anchor Standard 
23 Change, continuity, 
and Context 

SS.8.2.23.3 Examine how 
power dynamics during this 
time period laid the 
groundwork for modern 
geopolitical relationships. 

 
SS.8.2.23.4 Research the 
connections between the 
origins and outcomes of 
colonization in today’s world. 

 

Inquiry Anchor 
Standard 5 Informed 
Civic Discourse and 
Engagement 

SS.8.2.5.1 Reflect on lessons 
from history to engage in 
discussions about present-day 
issues related to cultural 
exchange, environment 
impact, and global 
cooperation. 
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Theme 3: Establishment of European Colonies 
Time Period: 1490 - 1750 

Topic Anchor Standard State Content Standard Learning Objectives 
Analyzing Primary 
Sources 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 
2: Evaluate Sources and 
Evidence 

SS.8.3.2.1 Identify and 
analyze primary sources to 
understand the inquiry 
perspectives of different 
groups in colonial America 

 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

SS.8.3.21.1 Compare and 
contrast primary sources to 
identify similarities and 
differences in the 
experiences of different 
groups in Colonial America 

 

Understanding 
Historical 
Context 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

SS.8.3.21.2 Examine the 
reasons for European 
colonization in different 
regions of Colonial 
America 

 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 Human 
Environment Interaction: 
Place, Regions, and 
Culture 

SS.8.3.16.1 Analyze the 
impact of geographical and 
environmental factors on 
the development of colonial 
economies, settlements, 
and trade networks. 
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Theme 3: Establishment of European Colonies 
Time Period: 1490 - 1750 

 History Anchor Standard 
23: Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

SS.8.3.23.1 Investigate the 
interactions and conflicts 
between people in Colonial 
America 

 

 

Theme 3: Cont.. 

Topic Anchor Standard State Content Standard Learning Objectives 

Cause and Effect Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

SS.8.3.6.1 Identify the factors 
that led to the growth of 
representative government in 
colonial societies 

 

Economic Anchorage 
Standard 11 Economic 
Systems, Models, and 
Markets 

SS.8.3.11.1 Examine the 
economic systems of different 
colonial regions. 

 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 19 Human 
Populations: Spatial 
Patterns and 
Movements 

SS.8.3.19.1 Evaluate the 
consequences of the Atlantic 
slave trade. 
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Theme 3: Cont.. 
Civic 
Participation 
and Decision-
Making 

Inquiry Anchor 
Standard 3 
Develop Claims 

SS.8.3.3.1 Analyze the impact 
of events on colonial 
governance and social 
structures. 

 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

SS.8.3.7.1 Investigate the 
impact of events on colonial 
governance and social 
structures 

 

Inquiry Anchor 
Standard 5 Informed 
Civic Discourse and 
Engagement 

SS.8.3.5.1 Reflect on the 
lessons from Colonial America 
to engage in discussions about 
the importance of civic 
engagement, individual rights, 
and the balance of power in 
contemporary society 
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Theme 4: American Revolution and the New Republic 
Time Period: 1750 - 1814 

Topic Anchor Standard State Content Standard Learning 
Objectives 

Analyzing 
Historical 
Documents 

Inquiry Anchor 
Standard 2 
Evaluate Sources 
and Evidence 

SS.8.4.2.1 Identify and analyze 
primary sources to gain insights 
into the thoughts and actions of 
key figures during the American 
Revolution. 

 
SS.8.4.2.2 Examine secondary 
sources to understand differing 
interpretations of events and 
their significance. 

 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

SS.8.4.21.1 Compare and 
contrast viewpoints from 
different historical periods to 
evaluate changing 
perspectives on the 
American Revolution and the 
early years of the New 
Republic. 

 

Understanding 
Historical 
Context 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

SS.8.4.21.2 Investigate the 
economic, political, and social 
factors that contribute to 
tensions between American 
colonies and the British 
government leading up to the 
Revolution. 

 
SS.8.4.21.3 Examine the 
principles of the 
Enlightenment and their 
influence on the ideas of 
liberty, equality, and individual 
rights during this period. 
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Theme 4: American Revolution and the New Republic 
Time Period: 1750 - 1814 

 History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, 
and Context 

SS.8.4.23.1 Analyze the 
challenges faced by the newly 
independent United States. 

 

 

Theme 4: Cont… 

Topic Anchor Standard State Content Standard Learning Objectives 

Cause and Effect History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, 
and Context 

SS.8.4.23.2 Identify the key 
events of the American 
Revolution and their 
significance in the fight for 
independence. 

 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 6 Civic and 
Political Institutions 
and Systems 

SS.8.4.6.1 Examine the 
drafting and ratification of the 
U.S. Constitution and the Bill of 
Rights and their impact on 
shaping the structure of the 
federal government. 

 

History Anchor 
Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

SS.8.4.24.1 Evaluate the 
consequences of the American 
Revolution on various groups. 
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Theme 4: Cont… 

Civic 
Participation 
and Decision-
Making 

Inquiry Anchor 
Standard 3 
Develop Claims 

SS.8.4.3.1 Analyze the 
contributions of individuals to 
the development of American 
democracy and the New 
Republic. 

 

Civic Anchor Standard 7 SS.8.4.7.1 Investigate the role 
of social movements and 
protests in shaping American 
society and politics. 

 

Inquiry Anchor 
Standard 5 Informed 
Civic Discourse and 
Engagement 

SS.8.4.5.1 Reflect on the 
principles of democracy and civic 
responsibility that emerged from 
the American Revolution and the 
early years of the New Republic 
and their relevance to 
contemporary society. early 
years of the New Republic and 
their relevance to contemporary 
society. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

202



Theme 5: Civic and Political Institutions of the U.S. 

Topic Anchor Standard State Content Standard Learning 
Objectives 

Understanding Civic 
life and Government 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 6 Civic and 
Political Institutions 
and Systems 

SS.8.5.6.1 Define the fundamental 
principles of democracy, including popular 
sovereignty, rule of law, and individual 
rights. 

 
SS.8.5.6.2 Identify and explain the three 
branches of the federal 
government(executive, legislative, 
judicial) and their roles in creating, 
implementing and interpreting laws. 
SS.8.5.6.3 Analyze the role of state, local, 
and Tribal governments and their 
relationship to the federal government. 

 
SS.8.5.6.4 Research and understand 
the role of state, local, and Tribal 
government structures and institutions in 
addressing community needs. 

 

Analyzing Political 
Institutions 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 6 Civic and 
Political Institutions 
and Systems 

SS.8.5.6.5 Investigate the role of political 
parties, including their influence on the 
electoral process and the shaping of 
public policy. 

 
SS.8.5.6.6 Examine the structure and 
functions of the U.S. Congress in 
making laws and representing 
constituents. 

 
SS.8.5.6.7 Analyze the role of the 
president in the executive branch, 
including their powers,responsibilities, 
and interactions with other branches 
of government. 
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Theme 5: Civic and Political Institutions of the U.S. 
   

SS.8.5.6.8 Examine the structure and 
function of the judicial branch in 
interpreting the meaning of laws. 

 

Engaging in Civic 
PArticipation 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 10 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of 
Citizens 

SS.8.5.10.1 Explore the rights 
and responsibilities of people in 
a respective democracy. 

 
SS.8.5.10.2 Analyze the significance 
of civic participation through activities 
such as voting, community service, 
and advocacy. 

 
SS.8.5.10.3 Investigate the role of 
media and technology in shaping 
public opinion and facilitating civic 
engagement. 

 
SS.8.5.10.4 Reflect on the 
responsibilities of active citizenship and 
the potential for individual and collective 
impact. 

 

Examining 
Democratic 
Processes 

Civic Anchor 
Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, 
and Laws 

SS.8.5.8.1 Investigate the election 
process and its impact on 
representation. 

 
SS.85.8.2 Evaluate the importance of 
compromise, negotiation, and the rule 
of law in the functioning of democratic 
institutions. 
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Theme 5: Civic and Political Institutions of the U.S. 
 Civics Anchor 

Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

SS.8.5.7.1. Analyze the role of interest 
groups and lobbyists in influencing 
policy decisions and the democratic 
process. 

 
SS.8.5.7.2 Evaluate the impact of public 
policies on various groups within society. 

 

 

Theme 6: Manifest Destiny and Indian Removal 
Time period: 1815 - 1860 CE 

Topic Anchor Standard State Content Standard Learning 
Objectives 

Analyzing Multiple 
Perspective 

Inquiry Anchor 
Standard 2 
Evaluate Sources 
and Evidence 

SS.8.6.2.1 Examine Primary 
sources to understand the 
viewpoints on Manifest Destiny. 

 
SS.8.6.2.2 Compare and 
contrast the perspectives on 
issues related to land 
ownership and sovereignty. 

 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

SS.8.6.21.1 Evaluate how different 
groups viewed westward expansion 
and the policies of Indian Removal. 
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Theme 6: Manifest Destiny and Indian Removal 
Time period: 1815 - 1860 CE 

Understanding 
Historical 
Context 

History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, 
and Context 

SS.8.6.23.1 Investigate the 
economic, social, and political 
factors that contribute to the idea 
of Manifest Destiny and westward 
expansion. 

 
SS.8.6.23.2 Analyze the impact of 
technological advancements on 
the ability to settle in and transport 
goods to the western frontier. 

 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, 
and Laws 

SS.8.6.8.1 Examine the conflicting 
interests between Native 
American Tribes and the U.S. 
government, as well as the legal 
and political frameworks that 
shaped Indian Removal policies. 

 

 

Theme 6: Cont… 
Topic Anchor Standard State Content Standard Learning Objectives 

Cause and Effect Civics Anchor 
Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, 
and Laws 

SS.8.6.8.2 Identify key events 
and policies related to westward 
expansion. 
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Theme 6: Cont… 
 History Anchor Standard 24 

Historical Thinking 
SS.8.6.24.1 Examine the 
historical and ongoing 
consequences of Indian 
Removal on Native American 
communities, their cultures, and 
their relationships with the U.S. 
government. 

 

Geography Anchor Standard 16 
Human Environment Interaction: 
Place, Regions and Culture 

SS.8.6.16.1 Evaluate the impact 
of westward expansion on 
different regions and its 
contribution to the Civil war. 

 

Ethical Decision-Making History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

SS.8.6.21.2 Investigate the 
historical and contemporary 
impacts of westward expansion 
on people and the environment. 

 
SS.8.6.21.3 Investigate the role 
of individuals and groups in 
shaping responses to Indian 
Removal policies. 

 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 5 
Informed Civic Discourse and 
Engagement 

SS.8.6.5.1 Reflect on lessons 
from history to engage in 
discussions about the impact of 
history on modern society. 
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Theme 7: The Civil War and Reform Movements 
Time Period: 1837 CE - 1877 CE 

Topic Anchor Standard State Content 
Standard 

Learning Objectives 

Analyzing 
Primary and 
Secondary 
Sources 

Inquiry Anchor 
Standards 2 
Evaluate Sources 
and Evidence 

SS.8.7.2.1 Identify 
and analyze primary 
sources to gain 
insights into 
experiences of 
individuals during this 
era 

 
SS.8.7.2.2 Examine 
secondary sources to 
understand how 
interpretation of events 
differ. 

 

Analyzing 
Primary and 
Secondary 
Sources 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspective 

SS.8.7.21.1 Analyze 
viewpoints from 
different time periods 
to evaluate changing 
perspectives. 

 

Understanding 
Historical 
Context 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspective 

SS.8.7.21.2 
Investigate the 
economic, political, 
and social factors that 
contribute to the 
sectional tension 
leading to succession 
and the outbreak of 
the Civil War. 

 

History Anchor 
Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

SS.8.7.23.1 Analyze 
the social and cultural 
factors that led to the 
rise of social and 
political reform 
movements. 
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Theme 7: The Civil War and Reform Movements 
Time Period: 1837 CE - 1877 CE 

 History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, 
and Context 

SS.8.7.23.1 Analyze 
the social and cultural 
factors that led to the 
rise of social and 
political reform 
movements. 

 

 

Theme 7: Cont… 

Topic Anchor Standard State Content Standard Learning 
Objectives 

Cause & Effect History Anchor Standard 
22 Historical Sources 
and Evidence 

SS.8.7.22.1 Identify the key events 
of the Civil War and their 
significance in shaping the 
outcome of the conflict and the 
nation. 

 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

SS.8.7.23.2 Examine the social 
and political changes brought 
about by tge Emancipation 
Proclamation and the 13th, 14th 
and 15th Amendments. 

 
SS.8.7.23.3 Evaluate the impact of 
reform movements on historical 
and contemporary societies. 
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Theme 7: Cont… 

Civic 
Participation 
and Decision-
Making 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, continuity, and 
Context 

SS.8.7.23.4 Analyze the 
contributions of key individuals to 
the advancement of civil rights and 
social change. 
SS.8.7.23.5 Investigate the role of 
social movements in shaping the 
political and cultural landscapes. . 

 

Inquiry Anchor 
Standard 5 Informed 
Civic Discourse and 
Engagement 

SS.8.7.5.1 Engage in collaborative 
discussions about the ongoing 
struggle for civil rights, equal 
justice, and the responsibilities of 
citizenship in a diverse society. 

 

 

Theme 8: Reconstruction 
Time Period: 1865 - 1877 

Topic Anchor Standard State Content Standard Lea
rni
ng 
Obj
ecti
ves 

Analyzing 
Primary and 
Secondary 
Sources 

History Anchor Standard 
22 Historical Sources 
and Evidence 

SS.8.8.22.1 Identify and analyze primary 
sources to gain insight into the 
experiences of African Americans during 
Reconstruction. 
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Theme 8: Reconstruction 
Time Period: 1865 - 1877 

 Inquiry Anchor Standard 
2 Evaluate Sources and 
Evidence 

SS.8.8.2.1 Examine secondary sources 
to understand differing interpretations of 
the Reconstruction era. 

 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

SS.8.8.21.1 Compare and contrast 
viewpoints from different historical 
perspectives to evaluate changing 
attitudes toward race, citizenship, and 
civil rights. 

 

Understanding 
Historical 
Context 

History Anchor Standard 22 SS.8.8.22.2 Investigate the social, 
economic, and political conditions that led 
to Reconstruction. 

 

History Anchor Standard 21 SS.8.8.21.1 Examine the lingering effects 
of slavery on the lives of newly freed 
African Americans. 

 
SS.8.8.21.2 Analyze the resistance to 
change and the rise of white supremacist 
ideologies as significant challenges 
during Reconstruction. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

211



Theme 8: Reconstruction 
Time Period: 1865 - 1877 

Cause and Effect Civics Anchor 
Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, 
and Laws 

SS.8.8.8.1 Identify the key policies and 
legislation of Reconstruction, including 
the 13th, 14th, and 15th Amendments, 
and assess their significance in 
advancing civil rights. 

 
SS.8.8.8.2 Evaluate the establishment of 
white supremacist organizations and the 
enforcement of Jim Crow laws 

 

Ethical Decision-Making History Anchor 
Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

SS.8.8.24.1 Investigate the historical and 
contemporary impact of Reconstruction. 

 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

SS.8.8.7.1 Reflect on lessons from 
history to engage in discussions about 
the ongoing struggle to promote social 
change in modern society. 
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World History 
Course Details: Overview: 
Grade(s): 9-10 World History begins classical civilizations and follows world events up[ to the communist revolutions of the 20th century. 

Length: Two 
semesters 
Prerequisites: None 

 
Unit 1: Ancient Greece—Geography, Leaders, and. 
Legacy Classical Civilizations (Ancient 
Mediterranean World) 

 
 

Lesson / Unit Focus 

 
 

Teacher Learning 
Objective 

 
 

AK Content Standard (9–
12 World History) 

 
 

Student Learning 
Intention 

 
 

Hattie’s Depth of 
Learning 

 
 

Geography & City-States 

 
 

Identify and locate key 
geographical features 
and 
city-states of Ancient 
Greece 

 
 

SS.WH.1.17.1 – 
Compare cultural and 
technological innovations of 
classical civilizations 

 
 

We will learn how 
geography influenced life, 
trade, and independence in 
Ancient Greece 

 
 

Surface: Identify locations 
 
 

Deep: Analyze geographic 
impact 

    Transfer: Compare to other 
civilizations 

 
 

Greek Law & Democracy 

 
 

Analyze reforms of Draco, 
Solon, and Cleisthenes; 
evaluate democratic 
development 

 
 

SS.WH.1.21.1 – 
Analyze perspectives on 
political organization and 
governance 

 
 

We will explore how laws 
and reforms shaped 
Athenian democracy 

 
 

Surface: Identify reforms 
Deep: Analyze democratic 
change 
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    Transfer: Compare to modern 
democracy 

 
 

Leadership & Empire 

 
 

Analyze leadership of 
Pericles and Alexander the 
Great 

 
 

SS.WH.1.23.1 – 
Analyze how leadership and 
ideas influence societal 
development 

 
 

We will examine how 
leaders expanded Greek 
power and influence 

 
 

Surface: Identify leaders 
Deep: Evaluate leadership 
impact 
Transfer: Long-term legacy 

 
 

Conflict & Decline 

 
 

Analyze major wars and 
Greece’s decline using 
evidence 

 
 

SS.WH.1.24.1 – Explain 
causes and effects of political 
fragmentation 

 
 

We will analyze how wars 
weakened Greek unity and 
power 

 
 

Surface: Recall events 
Deep: Cause & effect 
Transfer: Lessons for later 
civilizations 
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Unit 2: Roman Republic and Empire 
Theme: Classical Civilizations and Transformation 

 
Lesson / Unit Focus Teacher Learning 

Objective 
AK Content Standard (9–
12 World History) 

Student Learning 
Intention 

Hattie’s Depth of 
Learning 

Roman 
Government & 
Republic 

Analyze political institutions 
and democratic features of 
the Republic 

SS.WH.1.21.1 – 
Analyze 
perspectives on 
governance and 
civic participation 

We will evaluate how 
democratic the Roman 
Republic was 

Surface: Identify 
institutions Deep: 
Evaluate 
democracy 
Transfer: 
Compare to 
modern systems 

Expansion & 
Conflict 

Explain causes and effects 
of the Punic Wars 

SS.WH.1.23.1 – 
Analyze how 
conflict and 
expansion shape 
civilizations 

We will examine how wars 
expanded Rome’s power 

Surface: Recall 
events 
Deep: Analyze 
consequences 
Transfer: 
Imperial 
patterns 

From Republic to 
Empire 

Analyze collapse of the 
Republic and rise of 
Augustus 

SS.WH.1.24.1 – 
Explain political 
transformation and 
institutional change 

We will analyze how Rome 
became an empire 

Surface: 
Identify 
causes Deep: 
Cause & 
effect 
Transfer: 
Institutional 
change 

Pax Romana & 
Christianity 

Examine stability, belief 
systems, and reforms 

SS.WH.1.19.1 – 
Explain diffusion of 
ideas, beliefs, and 
institutions 

We will explore how 
Christianity spread under 
Roman rule 

Surface: 
Recall 
beliefs 
Deep: 
Analyze 
spread 
Transfer: 
Religious 
legacy 

216



Fall & 
Byzantium 

Analyze fall of Rome and 
continuation in Byzantium 

SS.WH.1.24.1 – 
Explain continuity 
and transformation 
of civilizations 

We will examine how Rome 
fell but its ideas survived 

Surface: 
Identify 
causes Deep: 
Analyze 
continuity 
Transfer: 
Medieval 
influence 

 

Unit 3: Creation, Expansion, and Rule: Islam and the Ottoman Empire 
 

Lesson / Unit Focus Teacher Learning 
Objective 

AK Content Standard (9–
12 World History) 

Student Learning 
Intention 

Hattie’s Depth of 
Learning 

Foundations of 
Islam 

Identify beliefs, 
Muhammad’s life, and 
the Quran 

SS.WH.1.21.1 – 
Analyze perspectives 
shaped by belief systems 

We will learn the core 
beliefs of Islam 

Surface: 
Identify 
beliefs 
Deep: 
Analyze 
meaning 
Transfer: Cultural 
understanding 

Expansion of 
Islam 

Analyze political, 
social, and 
economic causes of 
expansion 

SS.WH.1.19.1 – 
Evaluate diffusion of ideas 
and beliefs over time 

We will analyze how Islam 
spread rapidly 

Surface: 
Recall 
factors 
Deep: 
Analyze 
causes 
Transfer: 
Regional 
impact 

Cultural & 
Political 
Impact 

Evaluate effects of 
Islamic expansion 

SS.WH.1.23.1 – 
Analyze how ideas 
influence societies 

We will examine Islam’s 
cultural and political influence 

Surface: 
Identify 
effects 
Deep: 
Evaluate 
impact 
Transfer: 
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Long-term 
legacy 

Ottoman 
Empire 

Examine rise, 
governance, 
and legacy 

SS.WH.1.24.1 – Explain 
political organization and 
empire building 

We will investigate how the 
Ottomans built a stable 
empire 

Surface: Identify 
strategies Deep: 
Analyze 
governance 
Transfer: 
Imperial 
comparison 

 
 

Unit 4: Medieval Europe – From the Dark Ages to the Black Death 
 

Lesson /Unit Focus Teacher Learning 
Objective 

AK Content Standard (9–
12 World History) 

Student Learning 
Intention 

Hattie’s Depth of 
Learning 

Foundations of Medieval 
Europe 

Understand 
formation of 
Western 
Christendom 

SS.WH.1.24.1 – 
Explain how the 
fall of Rome led to 
feudalism 

We will understand 
how new societies 
formed after Rome 

Surface: Recall 
changes Deep: 
Analyze formation 
Transfer: Civilization 
building 

Feudalism & Power Analyze 
feudalism and 
political 
organization 

SS.WH.1.24.1 – 
Explain political and 
social order in 
medieval Europe 

We will understand 
how feudalism 
worked 

Surface: Identify 
roles Deep: 
Analyze 
relationships 
Transfer: Compare 
systems 

Christianity & Culture Understand 
expansion of 
Christian 
Europe 

SS.WH.1.19.1 – 
Explain diffusion of 
ideas and beliefs 

We will explore 
Christianity’s 
influence 

Surface: Recall 
spread Deep: 
Analyze influence 
Transfer: Cultural 
legacy 
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Black Death & Change Analyze 
demographic 
and economic 
transformation 

SS.WH.1.19.1 – 
Explain 
impact of 
movement 
and 
interaction 

We will examine 
how the plague 
reshaped 
Europe 

Surface: Recall 
impacts Deep: 
Analyze 
consequences 
Transfer: Modern 
parallels 

 

Unit 5: Post-Classical Europe (600–1450 CE) 
 

 
Lesson 

 
Teacher Learning 

Objective 

 
AK Content Standard (9–
12 World History) 

 
Student Learning 

Intention 

 
Hattie’s Depth of 
Learning 

 
1: The Dark Ages 

 
Analyze social, political, and 
economic characteristics of 
the Dark Ages; evaluate 
their impact and compare to 
other periods 

 
SS.WH.1.24.1 – 
Explain how the fall of the 
Roman Empire led to the 
emergence of European 
feudalism 

 
Today we will explore what 
made the Dark Ages 
unique, examine its effects, 
and compare it to other 
historical periods 

 
Surface: Recall key 
features 
Deep: Analyze causes and 
effects 
Transfer: Compare to other 
periods 

 
2: Charlemagne & the 
Carolingian Empire 

 
Analyze the political and 
cultural impacts of 
Charlemagne’s rule; 
evaluate his influence using 
primary and secondary 
sources 

 
SS.WH.1.24.1 – 
Explain developments that 
shaped medieval 
European political systems 
following the fall of Rome 

 
Today we will examine 
how Charlemagne shaped 
medieval Europe and 
assess his contributions to 
politics, culture, and 
education 

 
Surface: Identify 
achievements 
Deep: Analyze political and 
cultural influence 
Transfer: Evaluate lasting 
effects 
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3: The Crusades 

 
Analyze causes and effects 
of the Crusades; evaluate 
impacts on Europe and the 
Middle East 

 
SS.WH.1.19.1 – 
Explain how the transfer of 
goods and ideas along 
trade routes affected 
cultures in post-classical 
societies 

 
Today we will explore why 
the Crusades happened 
and analyze how they 
changed Europe and the 
Middle East using 
evidence 

 
Surface: Recall causes and 
events  
Deep: Analyze impacts 
Transfer: Compare regional 
effects 

 
4: The Black 
Death 

 
Analyze social, 
economic, and 
cultural impacts of 
the Black Death; 
evaluate long-term 
effects and draw 
modern parallels 

 
SS.WH.1.19.1 – 
Explain how movement 
of people, goods, and 
ideas affected societies 
in the post-classical 
period 

 
Today we will 
examine how the 
Black Death 
changed life in 
Europe and 
compare its effects 
to modern 
pandemics 

 
Surface: Recall key impacts 
Deep: 
Analyze effects on society 
Transfer: 
Compare to modern 
pandemics 
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Unit 6: Renaissance and Reformation 
 

 
Lesson Topic 

 
Learning Focus (We 

Will…) 

 
Alaska Content 

Standard (9–12 
World History) 

 
Success Criteria (I Will 

Know I Am 
Successful When…) 

 
Introduction to the 
Renaissance 

 
Analyze the key 
characteristics and 
contributions of the 
Renaissance in art, science, 
and literature 

 
SS.WH.2.23.1 – Explain 
how the ideas of the 
Renaissance and 
Reformation motivated 
exploration and conquest 
(Theme 2: The First Global 
Age, 1450–1750 CE) 

 
I can describe changes in 
Renaissance art, science, and 
literature. I can give examples 
of artists, inventions, or 
writings. I can explain how 
Renaissance ideas differed 
from the Middle Ages. I can 
use historical vocabulary 
correctly. 

 
Leonardo da Vinci 

 
Analyze Leonardo’s 
contributions to art, science, 
and technology; evaluate his 
interdisciplinary approach 

 
SS.WH.2.23.1 – Explain 
how Renaissance ideas 
influenced society and future 
developments 

 
I can identify Leonardo’s 
contributions to art and 
science. I can explain how 
he used observation and 
experimentation. I can give 
modern examples of his 
influence. I can explain why 
he is called a “Renaissance 
man.” 
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Protestant Reformation 
 

Analyze causes and effects; 
create a timeline 

 
SS.WH.2.23.1 – Explain 
how ideas of the 
Reformation motivated 
changes in 
EuropeSS.WH.2.23.2 – 
Analyze political and 
economic impacts of 
European movements 

 
I can identify causes of the 
Reformation. I can describe 
key events and figures. I can 
explain how it changed 
religion and society. I can 
organize events 
chronologically using a 
timeline. 

 
Martin Luther 

 
Analyze key events and 
theological disagreements; 
construct 
cause-and-effect timeline 

 
SS.WH.2.23.1 & 
SS.WH.2.23.2 
– Evaluate Reformation 
causes and effects on society 
and institutions 

 
I can explain indulgences 
and Luther’s opposition. I 
can describe the 95 
Theses. I can explain 
cause-and-effect 
relationships. I can support 
explanations with historical 
evidence. 

 
Galileo 

 
Analyze conflict with the 
Church and its impact on 
science 

 
SS.WH.2.23.1 – Explain 
how Renaissance ideas 
influenced society and 
sparked new scientific 
inquiry 

 
I can explain Galileo’s 
discoveries. I can describe 
Church beliefs that conflicted 
with him. I can explain why 
he was labeled a heretic. I 
can explain how this shows 
tension between science and 
religion. 
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Renaissance & 
Reformation Comparison 

 
Compare characteristics, 
cultural impacts, and 
significance 

 
SS.WH.2.23.1 & 
SS.WH.2.23.2 
– Compare continuity and 
change; assess diffusion of 
ideas 

 
I can identify at least three 
similarities and differences. I 
can organize ideas in a Venn 
diagram or poster. I can 
explain how both movements 
changed Europe differently. I 
can summarize their cultural 
and historical significance. 

 

Unit 7: Age of Exploration 
 

 
Lesson / Focus 

 
Teacher 

Learning 
Objective 

 
AK World History 
Content Standard 

 
Student Learning 

Intention 

 
Hattie’s Depth of 
Learning 

 
European Exploration 
(Overview) 

 
Analyze political and 
economic impacts of 
European 
expeditions 

 
SS.WH.2.23.2 – 
Analyze the political 
and economic impacts 
of European 
expeditions in the 15th 
and 16th centuries 

 
I will analyze how 
European 
expeditions changed 
politics and 
economies 
worldwide 

 
Surface: Identify 
impacts Deep: Analyze 
causes & effects 
Transfer: Global 
consequences 
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Rise of the Incas 

 
Analyze geographic, 
political, and 
economic factors 
behind empire 
building 

 
SS.WH.1.23.1 – 
Analyze how 
leadership and ideas 
influence societal 
development 

 
I will explain what 
helped the Incan 
Empire grow and 
create a timeline of 
key events 

 
Surface: Recall factors 
Deep: Analyze 
expansion 
Transfer: Compare 
empires 

 
Aztecs: 

Moctezuma & Cortés 

 
Analyze 
cross-cultural 
interaction 
and 
conquest 

 
SS.WH.2.23.2 – 
Analyze political 
and 
economic 
impacts of 
European 
expeditions 

 
I will explain how 
Moctezuma and 
Cortés interacted 
and how this 
affected the 
Aztec 
Empire 

 
Surface: Identify 
events 
Deep: 
Analyze 
interaction 
Transfer: 
Colonial 
patterns 

 
Portolá 
Expedition 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Analyze 
exploration 
and colonial 
impact in 
California 

 
SS.WH.2.23.2 – 
Analyze political 
and 
economic 
impacts of 
European 
expeditions 

 
I will explain the 
significance of 
the 
Portolá 
Expedition 
and create a 
timeline 

 
Surface: Recall 
events 
Deep: Analyze 
Outcomes 
Transfer: 
Regional impact 
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Middle 
Passage 

 
Analyze 
experiences 
of enslaved 
Africans 

 
SS.WH.2.19.1 – 
Assess the 
effects of 
the Atlantic slave 
trade 

 
I will explain 
conditions of the 
Middle Passage 
and its impacts 

 
Surface: 
Describe 
conditions 
Deep: 
Analyze impacts 
Transfer: Long-
term 
consequences 

 

Unit 8: Absolute Monarchies of Europe 
 

 
Lesson / Focus 

 
Teacher Learning 

Objective 

 
AK World History 
Content Standard 

 
Student 
Learning 
Intention 

 
Hattie’s 
Depth of 
Learning 

 
Absolute Monarchs 

 
Analyze political, 
social, and economic 
effects of absolutism 

 
SS.WH.2.23.2 – 
Analyze political and 
economic impacts of 
European 
developments 

 
I will explain how 
absolute monarchs 
shaped Europe and 
influenced modern 
governments 

 
Surface: Identify 
monarchs 
Deep: Evaluate 
policies 
Transfer: Modern 
governance 
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English Civil War 

 
Analyze causes, 
events, and  
consequences 

 
SS.WH.2.23.2 – 
Analyze political 
impacts of European 
conflicts 

 
I will explain why the 
English Civil War 
happened and its 
effects 

 
Surface: Recall 
causes Deep: 
Analyze 
conflict 
Transfer: Limits 
on power 

 

Unit 9: Revolutions 
 

 
Lesson / Focus 

 
Teacher Learning 

Objective 

 
AK World History 
Content Standard 

 
Student 
Learning 
Intention 

 
Hattie’s Depth 
of Learning 

 
French Revolution 

 
Analyze causes of 
revolution 

 
SS.WH.3.23.1 – 
Explain how political, 
social, and economic 
factors led to 
revolutions 

 
I will explain the 
main causes of the 
French Revolution 

 
Surface: Identify causes 
Deep: Analyze 
inequality & ideas 
Transfer: Revolutionary 
patterns 

 
Reign of Terror 

 
Analyze causes and 
consequences 

 
SS.WH.3.23.1 – 
Explain 
revolutionary 
change over time 

 
I will explain what led 
to the Reign of Terror 
and how it changed 
France 

 
Surface: Recall 
events 
Deep: Analyze 
consequences 
Transfer: Power 
& fear 
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Napoleon 

 
Analyze rise and fall of 
leadership 

 
SS.WH.3.23.1 – 
Explain how 
leadership shapes 
revolutions 

 
I will create a 
timeline of 
Napoleon’s rise and 
fall 

 
Surface: Identify 
events 
Deep: Analyze 
leadership 
Transfer: 
European impact 

 
Industrial 
Revolution 

 
Analyze social, 
economic, and 
technological 
change 

 
SS.WH.3.23.1 – 
Explain how 
industrialization 
transformed 
societies 

 
I will analyze how 
industrialization 
changed society 
and daily life 

 
Surface: Identify 
changes 
Deep: Analyze 
impacts 
Transfer: Modern 
economies 

 
Age of  
Imperialism 

 
Analyze motives 
and impacts of 
imperialism 

 
SS.WH.3.23.1 – 
Explain causes 
and effects of 
imperial 
expansion 

 
I will explain why 
imperialism 
occurred and its 
impacts 

 
Surface: Identify 
motives 
Deep: Analyze 
consequences 
Transfer: Global 
inequality 

 
Sepoy Mutiny 

 
Analyze 
resistance to 
imperialism 

 
SS.WH.3.23.1 – 
Explain 
responses to 
imperial rule 

 
I will explain the 
causes and 
consequences of 
the Sepoy Mutiny 

 
Surface: Recall 
events 
Deep: Analyze 
resistance 
Transfer: 
Colonial change 

 
Russian 
Revolution 

 
Analyze causes 
and global impact 

 
SS.WH.3.23.1 – 
Explain 
revolutionary 
transformation 

 
I will explain what 
led to the 
Russian 
Revolution and 
its global effects 

 
Surface: Identify 
causes 
Deep: Analyze 
ideology 
Transfer: Global 
politics 
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Communist 
Revolution in 
China 

 
Analyze causes 
and outcomes 

 
SS.WH.4.23.1 – 
Explain 
ideological 
conflict and 
political change 

 
I will explain how 
the Communist 
Revolution 
changed China 

 
Surface: Recall 
events 
Deep: Analyze 
outcomes 
Transfer: Cold 
War context 
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U. S. History 
Course Details: Overview: 
Grade(s): 10-11 US History begins with the post-reconstruction era and ends with the Cold War. Learners explore the influences and 

challenges that have shaped our nation. This course emphasizes the role of democratic principles, civic responsibility, and 
involvement that have guided the United States. Length: Two 

semesters 
Prerequisites: World 
History 

 
Historical 
GL.3 The learner will understand how historical events impact the modern era by applying historical inquiry skills in order to 
understand the forces of change and make informed decisions. 

Unit Essential Question Content Objectives 
The 

learne
r will: 

AK State 
Standards 

US.1 The Industrial Era: 
 
How did immigration and urbanization 
transform American cities during the 
Industrial Era, and how did reformers 
and muckrakers respond to these 
social, economic, and political 
challenges? 

• 1. Analyze how immigration and industrialization contributed to urban 
growth and social challenges. 
2. Examine primary and secondary sources to evaluate the living and 
working conditions of immigrants and urban workers. 
3. Evaluate the role of muckrakers, including Jacob Riis, in 
exposing social problems and influencing reform. 
4. Assess the social, economic, and political factors behind child labor 
and labor unrest, including the Haymarket Riot and the Homestead and 
Pullman strikes. 
5. Analyze the impact of immigration policies, such as the Chinese 
Exclusion Act, on American society. 
6. Evaluate the actions and influence of industrialists, distinguishing 
between “captains of industry” and “robber barons.” 
7. Compare reform movements and evaluate their effectiveness in 
addressing social inequities. 

SS.USH.3.11.1 
Examine the economic, 
social, and political 
impacts of industrialization 
in the 1870s. 
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Graduate-Level Competency: 

Historical 
GL.3 continued… 

Unit Essential Question Content Objectives 
The 

learne
r will: 

AK State 
Standards 

US.2 The Progressive Era 
 
How did the Progressive Era address 
the social, political, and economic 
challenges caused by 
industrialization, immigration, and 
urbanization, and how effective were 
reformers in promoting lasting 
change? 

• 1. Analyze the defining characteristics and goals of the Progressive 
Movement. 

• 2. Examine primary and secondary sources to evaluate the living and 
working conditions of urban Americans and immigrant communities. 

• 3. Evaluate the role of muckrakers, including Upton Sinclair and 
Jacob Riis, in exposing social problems and influencing reform. 

• 4. Analyze child labor, labor unrest, and the responses of reformers to 
workplace abuses. 

• 5. Compare the philosophies and actions of reformers, including 
civil rights leaders like W.E.B. DuBois and Booker T. Washington. 

• 6. Evaluate social policies such as Prohibition and the 18th Amendment, 
assessing arguments for and against. 

• 7. Assess the overall effectiveness of Progressive Era reforms in 
addressing social inequities and shaping American society. 

SS.USH.3.24.1 
Examine ways in which 
Progressives and others 
addressed problems of 
industrial capitalism, 
urbanization, and political 
corruption. 
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Graduate-Level Competency: 
GL.3 continued… 

Unit Essential Question Content Objectives 
The 

learner 
will: 

AK State 
Standard
s 

US 3 Imperialism and American Empire 
How and why did the United States emerge 
as an imperial power at the turn of the 20th 
century, and what were the consequences 
of American expansion for both the U.S. 
and other nations? 

1. Critically analyze the political, economic, and social motivations 
behind U.S. imperial expansion. 

2. Evaluate the arguments for and against imperialism, including 
perspectives of Imperialists (e.g., Albert Beveridge, Theodore 
Roosevelt) and Anti-Imperialists (e.g., William Jennings Bryan, Mark 
Twain). 

3. Examine major events such as the Spanish-American War, the 
annexation of the Philippines and Hawaii, and the Open Door Policy 
in China. 

4. Analyze the role of media, including yellow journalism, in shaping 
public opinion and foreign policy. 

5. Assess the impact of imperialist policies on annexed territories 
and their people. 

6. Use primary and secondary sources to develop evidence-based 
interpretations of America’s emerging global role. 

 
SS.USH.3.17.1 
Analyze the factors 
that enabled the 
United States to 
become an imperial 
power. 

231



US.4 World War 1 and America’s Role 
 
Why did the United States enter World War I, 
and how did the war transform American 
society, politics, and foreign policy during and 
after the conflict? 

1. Identify and sequence key events and alliances that led to 
World War I, distinguishing between the Central Powers and the 
Allied Powers. 
2. Analyze the political, economic, and social factors that 
influenced U.S. neutrality and the eventual decision to declare war 
in 1917. 
3. Evaluate the impact of wartime policies such as the Sedition Act of 
1918 on civil liberties. 
4. Examine the geographic and strategic significance of major 
battles and technological innovations in shaping the war’s 
outcomes. 
5. Assess the political and social reasons for the U.S. Senate’s 
rejection of the Treaty of Versailles and its implications for American 
foreign policy. 
6. Use primary and secondary sources to construct evidence-based 
interpretations of U.S. involvement and domestic effects of World War I. 

 

SS.USH.3.24.1 
Distinguish 
between the long-
term causes and 
triggering events 
that led to the 
United States 
entering World 
War I. 
SS.USH.3.10.3 
Evaluate wartime 
restrictions on 
civil liberties. 
SS.USH.4.24.1 
Analyze the 
reasons for 
American 
isolationism and 
internationalism in 
the interwar period 
and their effects 
on international 
relations and 
foreign policy. 
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Graduate-Level Competency: 

GL.3 continued… 

Unit Essential Question Content Objectives 
The 

learner 
will: 

AK State 
Standard
s 

US.5 The 1920s: Conflict, Change, 
and Crisis 

 
How did social change, economic 
growth, and cultural conflict shape the 
United States during the 1920s—and 
what lessons can we learn from this 
decade of extremes? 

 
1. Analyze how social, economic, and political tensions during the 
1920s reflected broader changes in American identity. 
2. Evaluate the effects of fear and nationalism on civil liberties during 
the Red Scare. 
3. Examine patterns of internal migration and their impact on 
urban and cultural life. 
4. Assess the tension between science and religion in the Scopes 
Trial as a reflection of cultural divides. 
5. Analyze the causes and effects of the Stock Market Crash and 
its role in ending the prosperity of the 1920s. 

SS.USH.4
.21.1 
Compare 
rival 
perspectiv
es on 
economic, 
social, 
and 
religious 
conflicts in 
the 1920s. 
SS.USH.4.2
2.1 Analyze 
the cultural 
contribution
s of 
modernism, 
the Harlem 
Renaissanc
e, and the 
New 
Woman. 
SS.USH.4.2
4.2 Explain 
the global 
context of 
the Great 
Depression 
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and the 
reasons for 
the 
worldwide 
economic 
collapse. 
SS.USH.4.2
4.3 Analyze 
the 
conditions 
and policies 
that 
led to the 
Great 
Depression 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
. 
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Graduate-Level Competency: 
GL.3 continued… 

Unit Essential Question Content Objectives 
The 

learner 
will: 

AK State 
Standard
s 

US 6 The 1930s: The Great Depression 
 

How did the Great Depression shape 
American society, and how effective 
were the responses of FDR’s New Deal 
in addressing economic, social, and 
racial inequalities? 

1. Explain the causes and economic impact of the Great 
Depression on American society, families, and 
communities. 

2. Analyze the environmental, economic, and social effects 
of the Dust Bowl. 

3. Evaluate the creation and impact of Social Security 
during the 1930s. 

4. Examine key New Deal programs (“Alphabet Soup”) 
and categorize them as Relief, Recovery, or 
Reform. 

5. Critically assess the successes and failures of the New 
Deal in addressing economic challenges and its effects 
on marginalized groups. 

 
SS.USH.4.24.4 
Examine the impact of 
the Great Depression 
on the American family 
and on ethnic and 
racial minorities. 

 
SS.USH.4.13.2 Analyze 
how the decline in 
production and 
spending affected 
Americans during the 
Great Depression. 

 
SS.USH.4.24.5 
Contrast the first and 
second New Deals and 
evaluate the successes 
and failures of the relief, 
recovery, and reform 
measures associated 
with each. 

 
SS.USH.4.24.6 Assess 
the impact and legacy of 
New Deal relief, 
recovery, and reform 
programs on Black 
people, Indigenous 
people, and people of 
color. 
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Graduate-Level Competency: 

GL.3 continued… 

Unit Essential Question  
The 

learner 
will: 

Content Objectives AK State 
Standards 

US 7 World War II 1. Explain how economic hardship, political instability, and 
propaganda enabled Hitler and the Nazi Party to rise to 
power and consolidate control in Germany. 

2. Analyze the causes of the Japanese attack on Pearl Harbor 
and evaluate how the attack reshaped America’s political, 
economic, and social involvement in World War II. 

3. Evaluate the motivations behind Executive Order 9066 and 
assess how Japanese-American internment affected civil 
liberties, individuals, and communities during WWII. 

 
 AK Standards 

SS.USH.4.24.7 
Explain the 
historical 
developments 
and policies 
that resulted 
in the United 

How did World War II transform the United 
States at home and abroad, and what do the 
nation’s choices during the war reveal about 
the 
balance between security, power, and civil 
liberties? 
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 4. Analyze how Americans on the home front contributed to the 
war effort, and explain how these contributions transformed 
U.S. society during and after WWII. 

5. Explain the key military strategies and political decisions that 
led to the Allied victory in Europe and support their analysis 
with specific historical evidence. 

6. Analyze the major battles, strategic decisions, and 
technological advancements that enabled the Allies to 
achieve victory in the Pacific. 

7. Evaluate the political, military, and ethical factors behind the 
decision to drop the atomic bombs and assess their short- and 
long-term impacts on civilians and global relations. 

States 
entering WWII. 
SS.USH.4.24.8 
Evaluate the 
decision 
to employ 
nuclear 
weapons against 
Japan 
and assess its 
long-term 
impacts. 
SS.USH.4.23.1 
Assess 
the social, 
political, 
and economic 
transformation of 
the 
United States 
during 
WWII. 
SS.USH.4.10.1 
Identify the 
conditions 
that gave rise to 
the 
internment of 
Japanese 
Americans 
people 

during the war and 
assess the implications 
for civil liberties. 
SS.USH.4.10.2 
Examine the 
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suppression of civil 
liberties and human 
rights during times of 
conflict and war, past 
and present. 
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Graduate-Level Competency: 

GL.3 continued… 

Unit Essential Question  
The 
learner 
will: 

Content Objectives AK State 
Standard
s 

US 8 The Cold War 

How did Cold War ideology shape the 
United States’ actions at home and abroad, 
and what were the consequences for 
American society and global conflict? 

 
1. Analyze how the development and use of the atomic bomb 

shaped early Cold War diplomatic and military strategies between 
the United States and the USSR, using evidence from primary 
and secondary sources. 

2. Explain the major causes of the Korean War and analyze its 
political, military, and global effects within the broader context of 
the Cold War. 

3. Evaluate the impact of McCarthyism on American society in the 
1950s by analyzing primary and secondary sources, and 
compare the rhetorical strategies used by Senator McCarthy and 
Senator Margaret Chase Smith to construct a supported 
argument about its lasting influence on U.S. politics. 

4. Analyze the political and military factors that led to the failure of 
the Bay of Pigs invasion and evaluate how the event reshaped 
U.S.–Cuba relations and Cold War tensions using evidence from 
historical documents. 

5. Explain the key events and leadership decisions of the Cuban 
Missile Crisis, and evaluate how actions taken by Kennedy and 
Khrushchev influenced international relations and heightened 
Cold War brinkmanship. 

6. Analyze the causes, key events, and outcomes of the Vietnam 
War, evaluating the political, social, and economic impacts on 
both the United States and Vietnam, and explain how Cold War 
ideology shaped U.S. involvement. 

• SS.USH.5.21.1 
Explain how political 
ideology shaped the 
postwar order and led 
to the Cold War. 

• SS.USH.5.23.1 
Analyze how U.S. 
foreign policy during the 
Cold War shaped 
conflicts in Asia and the 
Americas. 

• SS.USH.5.10.1 
Analyze the impact of 
Cold War rhetoric and 
ideology on social 
movements and 
activists 
in the United States. 

• SS.USH.5.23.2 
Analyze other economic 
and social impacts of 
the Cold War on 
the United States 
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​Alaska History​
​Course Details:​ ​Overview:​
​Grade(s):​​12​ ​Alaska Studies is a semester-long course that explores Alaska’s geography, peoples, history, and contemporary issues through a place-based​

​and inquiry-driven approach. Students examine how Alaska’s physical environment has shaped human settlement and cultural systems,​
​analyze the impacts of Russian and American colonization, investigate the path to statehood and self-determination, and evaluate modern​
​challenges related to resources, governance, and climate change. Throughout the course, students engage with primary sources, Alaska​
​Native perspectives, and community knowledge, culminating in an inquiry-based research and oral history project that emphasizes ethical​
​research and civic engagement. Alaska Native histories, perspectives, and impacts are intentionally integrated across all units, ensuring​
​Indigenous voices are treated as central to Alaska’s past and present rather than as a standalone topic.​

​Length:​​One Semester​
​Prerequisites:​

​Unit 1: Physical Geography of Alaska​
​Unit Essential Questions​ ​Content Objectives​ ​AK Standards​

​• Where is Alaska located, and why​
​does its location matter?​
​• What major landforms, regions, and​
​climate zones define Alaska?​
​• How do physical geography and​
​climate shape conditions for life in​
​Alaska?​

​•​ ​Identify Alaska’s absolute and relative location using maps and globes​
​(latitude/longitude, hemispheres, proximity to Asia, Arctic, and Lower 48).​

​•​ ​Describe Alaska’s major landforms, regions, and climate zones (mountain ranges,​
​rivers, coastal plains, tundra, taiga).​

​•​ ​Analyze how environmental conditions create challenges and opportunities for​
​human activity.​

​Geography AS 17 – Global​
​Interconnections:​
​SS.AKH.1.16.1​

​Geography AS 20 –​
​Geography of Alaska:​
​SS.AKH.1.20.2​

​Geography AS 16 – Human​
​Environment Interaction:​
​SS.AKH.1.16.2​

​Possible Projects and Assessments:​

​•​ ​Annotated physical maps of Alaska​
​•​ ​Student presentations of physical features​
​•​ ​Regional geography quiz​
​•​ ​Climate data interpretation task​
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​Unit 2: Alaska Native Societies & Systems (Time Immemorial - 1741 CE)​
​Unit Essential Questions​ ​Content Objectives​ ​AK Standards​

​• How and when did people first arrive​
​in Alaska?​
​• How have Alaska Native societies​
​adapted to their specific environments?​
​• How did Alaska Native societies​
​develop social, cultural, and political​
​systems?​
​• How have Tribal identities​
​demonstrated continuity and change​
​over time?​

​•​ ​Compare scientific and Indigenous perspectives on the peopling of Alaska (land​
​bridge theory, coastal migration, Alaska Native oral traditions).​

​•​ ​Use evidence to document the development and evolution of Alaska Native​
​societies and cultures (housing, subsistence patterns, social organization,​
​technology).​

​•​ ​Explain key characteristics of Alaska Native governance, economies, and belief​
​systems prior to Western contact (clan systems, subsistence economies, spiritual​
​relationships to land).​

​•​ ​Examine how Tribal affiliations and identities have changed and endured over​
​time.​

​Geography AS 19 – Human​
​Populations: SS.AKH.1.19.3​

​Geography AS 20 –​
​Geography of Alaska:​
​SS.AKH.1.20.1​

​Geography AS 16 – Human​
​Environment Interaction:​
​SS.AKH.1.16.4​

​History AS 23 – Change,​
​Continuity, and Context:​
​SS.AKH.1.23.1​

​Possible Projects and Assessments:​

​•​ ​Cultural traits chart​
​•​ ​Cultural region case study​
​•​ ​Oral history project (community interview or archived Alaska Native oral history analysis)​
​•​ ​Comparative source analysis (archaeological vs. Indigenous knowledge)​

241



​Unit 3: Russian Colonial Period (1741–1867 CE)​
​Unit Essential Questions​ ​Content Objectives​ ​AK Standards​

​• Why did Russia colonize Alaska, and​
​how did it govern the region?​
​• How did Russian exploration, trade,​
​religion, and disease affect Alaska​
​Native communities?​
​• How did Indigenous peoples resist,​
​adapt to, or accommodate Russian​
​colonialism?​

​•​ ​Evaluate the role of significant individuals and institutions during the Russian​
​colonial period (Vitus Bering, Russian-American Company, Orthodox Church).​

​•​ ​Analyze the social, political, cultural, and economic impacts of Russian contact​
​on Alaska Native societies (fur trade, forced labor, population loss, cultural​
​change).​

​•​ ​Examine the immediate and long-term effects of epidemics in Alaska.​
​•​ ​Compare Indigenous, Russian, and American understandings of land claims and​

​stewardship.​

​History AS 25 – Alaskan​
​History: SS.AKH.1.25.1​

​Geography AS 19 – Human​
​Populations: SS.AKH.1.19.1​

​History AS 23 – Change,​
​Continuity, and Context:​
​SS.AKH.2.23.1​

​History AS 21 –​
​Perspectives: SS.AKH.2.21.1​

​Civics AS 6 – Civic​
​Institutions: SS.AKH.4.6.1​

​Possible Projects and Assessments:​

​•​ ​Russian-era primary source analysis​
​•​ ​Perspective comparison chart (Indigenous vs. colonial)​
​•​ ​Short analytical essay on colonial impacts​

242



​Unit 4: American Colonial Period (1867–1912 CE)​
​Unit Essential Questions​ ​Content Objectives​ ​AK Standards​

​• How did U.S. control change​
​governance and daily life in Alaska?​
​• How did colonial policies reshape​
​Alaska Native cultures and​
​communities?​
​• Why did migration and economic​
​development accelerate during this​
​period?​

​•​ ​Analyze arguments for and against the Alaska Purchase.​
​•​ ​Explain how military rule, education policy, and federal governance shaped​

​American Alaska.​
​•​ ​Evaluate how gold rushes influenced migration, settlement, and infrastructure.​
​•​ ​Analyze the causes and consequences of American colonization and its legacy for​

​Alaska Native peoples, including early Alaska Native civil rights restrictions and​
​resistance (segregation, denial of citizenship, early advocacy).​

​Geography AS 17 – Global​
​Interconnections:​
​SS.AKH.2.17.1​

​Civics AS 6 – Civic​
​Institutions: SS.AKH.2.6.1​

​Geography AS 19 – Human​
​Populations: SS.AKH.3.19.1​

​History AS 24 – Historical​
​Thinking: SS.AKH.4.24.1;​
​SS.AKH.4.24.2​

​History AS 23 – Change,​
​Continuity, and Context:​
​SS.AKH.4.23.1;​
​SS.AKH.4.23.2​

​Possible Projects and Assessments:​

​•​ ​DBQ on the Alaska Purchase​
​•​ ​Gold Rush migration map project​
​•​ ​Essay on assimilation and colonial legacy​
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​Unit 5: Territorial Period (1912–1959 CE)​
​Unit Essential Questions​ ​Content Objectives​ ​AK Standards​

​• What did territorial status mean for​
​political power and civil rights in​
​Alaska?​
​• How did World War II transform​
​Alaska’s strategic importance?​
​• How did resource development shape​
​Alaska’s economy and governance?​

​•​ ​Explain the structure and limitations of Alaska’s territorial government.​
​•​ ​Analyze how World War II reshaped Alaska’s population, infrastructure, and​

​global importance.​
​•​ ​Compare Indigenous and Western understandings of resources and common​

​ownership.​
​•​ ​Evaluate Alaska Native participation in territorial governance and statehood​

​debates, including Alaska Native civil rights movements, voting rights, and​
​segregation policies during the territorial period (Alaska Native​
​Brotherhood/Sisterhood, Anti-Discrimination Act of 1945, Elizabeth​
​Peratrovich).​

​Civics AS 6 – Civic​
​Institutions: SS.AKH.2.6.1​

​Geography AS 16 – Human​
​Environment Interaction:​
​SS.AKH.3.16.1​

​History AS 23 – Change,​
​Continuity, and Context:​
​SS.AKH.3.23.1;​
​SS.AKH.5.23.1​

​Civics AS 10 – Civic​
​Participation:​
​SS.AKH.5.10.1;​
​SS.AKH.5.10.2​

​Economics AS 9 – Resource​
​Distribution: SS.AKH.3.9.1​

​Possible Projects and Assessments:​

​•​ ​WWII in Alaska timeline or infographic​
​•​ ​Statehood debate or position paper​
​•​ ​Resource ownership case study​
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​Unit 6: Statehood & ANCSA Era (1959–1980s)​
​Unit Essential Questions​ ​Content Objectives​ ​AK Standards​

​• How did statehood change​
​governance and citizenship in Alaska?​
​• How were land claims resolved, and​
​with what consequences?​
​• How did ANCSA reshape Alaska​
​Native governance and economies?​

​•​ ​Explain the structure and significance of the Alaska Constitution.​
​•​ ​Analyze civil rights, voting rights, and political participation in post-statehood​

​Alaska (expanded suffrage, continued advocacy, state-level reforms).​
​•​ ​Examine the legal context and long-term impacts of ANCSA on Tribal​

​governments.​
​•​ ​Compare Tribal, state, and corporate governance systems created by ANCSA.​

​Civics AS 8 – Processes,​
​Rules, and Laws:​
​SS.AKH.5.8.1​

​Civics AS 6 – Civic​
​Institutions: SS.AKH.5.6.1;​
​SS.AKH.5.6.2​

​History AS 24 – Historical​
​Thinking: SS.AKH.6.24.1​

​Civics AS 8 – Processes,​
​Rules, and Laws:​
​SS.AKH.2.8.1​

​Possible Projects and Assessments:​

​•​ ​Comparative constitution analysis​
​•​ ​Timeline of Land Claims advocacy and Native political organization​
​•​ ​ANCSA legal impact brief​
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​Unit 7: Contemporary Alaska (1980s–Present)​
​Unit Essential Questions​ ​Content Objectives​ ​AK Standards​

​• How does Alaska’s economy function​
​today?​
​• How should Alaskans balance​
​development, sustainability, and​
​cultural values?​
​• How do global forces affect Alaska’s​
​future?​

​•​ ​Analyze Alaska’s mixed economy, including resource extraction, tourism, and​
​subsistence.​

​•​ ​Explain the causes and consequences of Alaska’s boom-and-bust economy.​
​•​ ​Assess the creation and impact of the Permanent Fund and PFD (oil revenue,​

​wealth distribution, debates over dividends).​
​•​ ​Compare sport, commercial, and subsistence perspectives on resource​

​management.​
​•​ ​Evaluate Alaska’s role in the global economy and Arctic system.​

​Geography AS 16 – Human​
​Environment Interaction:​
​SS.AKH.3.16.2​

​Economics AS 11 – Markets:​
​SS.AKH.6.11.1;​
​SS.AKH.6.11.2​

​Economics AS 8 –​
​Government and Economy:​
​SS.AKH.6.8.1;​
​SS.AKH.6.13.1;​
​SS.AKH.6.15.1;​
​SS.AKH.6.17.1​

​History AS 21 –​
​Perspectives: SS.AKH.6.21.1​

​Geography AS 19 – Human​
​Populations: SS.AKH.4.19.1​

​Possible Projects and Assessments:​

​•​ ​Permanent Fund policy analysis​
​•​ ​Stakeholder position paper on resource management​
​•​ ​Global Alaska issue brief​
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​Unit 8: Inquiry, Research, and Oral History (Culminating Unit)​
​Unit Essential Questions​ ​Content Objectives​ ​AK Standards​

​• How can inquiry help us better​
​understand Alaska’s past and present?​
​• Why are oral histories essential​
​sources in Alaska History?​
​• How can individual stories deepen or​
​challenge historical narratives?​

​•​ ​Develop compelling, researchable questions grounded in Alaska History​
​standards.​

​•​ ​Collect, analyze, and interpret oral histories using ethical and culturally​
​responsive research practices.​

​•​ ​Evaluate primary and secondary sources for perspective, reliability, and context.​
​•​ ​Synthesize evidence to construct and communicate historical interpretations.​

​Inquiry Anchor Standards​
​1–5: Questioning, Evidence,​
​Interpretation,​
​Communication, Action​

​Possible Projects and Assessments:​

​•​ ​Oral history collection project​
​•​ ​Research paper, podcast, or digital exhibit​
​•​ ​Public presentation or community showcase​
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American Government 
Course Details: Overview: 
Grade(s): 12 American Government is a semester-long course designed to prepare students for informed, active citizenship in the United States. 

Through the study of foundational principles, constitutional structures, civil liberties and rights, political institutions, and civic 
participation, students examine how government operates at the local, state, and national levels. The course emphasizes analysis of 
primary sources, discussion of contemporary issues, and application of civic knowledge to real-world problems, including those relevant 
to Alaska.  

Length: One Semester 

Prerequisites:  
US History 

 
Unit 1: Foundations of American Government 

Unit Essential Questions Content Objectives AK Standards 

• What ideas and experiences shaped 
the U.S. Constitution? 

• Why did the founders choose a 
representative democracy over other 
forms of government?   

• How did Enlightenment philosophy 
and colonial experience influence 
the structure of American 
government? 

• Explain key Enlightenment philosophies and their influence on American 
political thought.   

• Analyze colonial experiences that led to independence.   
• Compare the strengths and weaknesses of the Articles of Confederation and the 

Constitution.   
• Evaluate major compromises made at the Constitutional Convention. 

Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 
SS.9-12.6.1  
SS.9-12.6.2 
SS.9-12.6.5 

Possible Projects and Assessments:  

• Primary source analysis: Thomas Hobbes, John Locke, Montesquieu, Rousseau 
• Concept mapping: Enlightenment ideas, Declaration of Independence, Constitution   
• Structured academic discussion 
• Argumentative paragraph writing 
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 Unit 2: Principles of the Constitution 

Unit Essential Questions Content Objectives AK Standards 

• How does the Constitution organize 
and distribute power within the national 
government? 
• How do the separation of powers and 
checks and balances prevent abuse of 
authority?   
• How does the Constitution allow for 
stability and change over time? 

• Describe the structure and core principles of the U.S. Constitution.  
• Analyze the roles of separation of powers and checks and balances.  
• Explain how the amendment process allows constitutional change. 

Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 
SS.9-12.6.3  
SS.9-12.6.6 
SS.9-12.6.7 

Possible Projects and Assessments:  

• Close reading of Articles I–III of the U.S. Constitution  
• Checks and balances scenario analysis   
• Quiz/test on constitutional principles (limited government, popular sovereignty, separation of powers, etc.)   
• Performance Task: student-written constitutional amendment with justification 
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Unit 3: Congress & The Legislative Process 

Unit Essential Questions Content Objectives AK Standards 

• How does Congress represent the 
people in a representative democracy?  
• Why is the legislative process 
intentionally complex and slow?   
• How does Congress balance 
competing interests? 

• Explain the structure, powers, and roles of the legislative branch.   
• Describe the lawmaking process and the role of committees and leadership.   
• Analyze how representation and compromise shape legislation. 
• Compare the roles and responsibilities of the House of Representatives and the 

Senate. 
• Analyze the role of Alaska’s congressional delegation in representing state 

interests at the federal level (including committee assignments, sponsored 
legislation, and constituent services). 

Civics Anchor Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 
SS.9-12.7.5 
 
Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 
SS.9-12.8.1 
SS.9-12.8.2 
SS.9-12.8.4 
SS.9-12.8.6 
 

Possible Projects and Assessments:  

• Congress simulation using a student-written bill   
• Lawmaking flowchart practice using real congressional examples   
• Written reflection: “Where does compromise most shape legislation?” 
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Unit 4: The Presidency & The Executive Branch 

Unit Essential Questions Content Objectives AK Standards 

• What formal and informal powers 
does the president possess?  
• How has presidential power evolved 
over time?   
• How does the executive branch 
influence policy? 

• Identify the constitutional roles and powers of the president.   
• Analyze limits on executive authority and the system of checks and balances. 
• Analyze the relationship between the president and Congress in shaping 

legislation, appointments, and budget priorities.   
• Explain the structure and function of the federal bureaucracy.   
• Evaluate how executive actions influence domestic and foreign policy outcomes.   

Civics Anchor Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 
SS.9-12.7.4 
 
Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 
SS.9-12.8.2  
SS.9-12.8.3  
SS.9-12.8.6 

Possible Projects and Assessments:  

• Case studies of executive orders related to immigration, climate policy, or public health   
• Quiz/Test on formal vs. informal executive powers   
• Structured academic controversy: “Has presidential power expanded too far?”   
• Written argument supported by constitutional evidence 
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Unit 5: The Judicial Branch & The Rule of Law 

Unit Essential Questions Content Objectives AK Standards 

• How do courts interpret and apply the 
Constitution?   
• What role does the judiciary play in 
protecting individual rights?   
• How do Supreme Court decisions 
influence public policy and society? 

• Describe the structure of the federal court system.   
• Analyze the process of presidential nomination and Senate confirmation of 

federal judges. 
• Explain the principle of judicial review.   
• Analyze how Supreme Court decisions interpret constitutional principles and 

affect policy.   
• Evaluate the impact of judicial philosophy (e.g., originalism vs. activism) on 

Supreme Court decision-making. 
• Analyze historical shifts in the power of the Supreme Court and evaluate the 

defining characteristics of major Court eras (Marshall Court, Warren Court, etc). 
 

Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 
SS.9-12.6.8  
 
Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 
SS.9-12.8.5 
SS.9-12.8.7 
SS.9-12.8.8 

Possible Projects and Assessments:  

• Mock Supreme Court oral arguments based on a First or Fourth Amendment issue   
• Judicial philosophy comparison: originalism vs. activism   
• Case studies of landmark cases   
• Reflection: “How much should courts consider public opinion when interpreting the Constitution?” 
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Unit 6: Federalism & the Distribution of Power 

Unit Essential Questions Content Objectives AK Standards 

• How is power divided between 
national, state, Tribal, and local 
governments?   
• How do conflicts between levels of 
government shape public policy?   
• How does federalism affect Alaskans 
specifically? 
• Why is federalism an essential feature 
of the American constitutional system? 

• Explain federalism and the division of powers among national, state, Tribal, and 
local governments.   

• Analyze how supremacy, reserved powers, and concurrent powers operate in 
practice.   

• Evaluate real-world conflicts between levels of government. 
• Compare models of federalism (e.g., dual, cooperative, and new federalism) and 

assess how the balance of power has shifted over time.   
• Analyze the role of fiscal federalism, including grants-in-aid and mandates, in 

shaping state and local policy decisions. 

Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 
SS.9-12.6.4  
 
Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 
SS.9-12.8.2 

Possible Projects and Assessments:  

• Federalism case studies: Voting Rights Act of 1965   
• Comparative analysis: U.S. Constitution vs. Alaska Constitution   
• Structured discussion: “When should states challenge federal authority?”   
• Applied writing task analyzing a federal and state conflict 
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Unit 7: Civil Liberties, Civil Rights & Citizenship 

Unit Essential Questions Content Objectives AK Standards 

• What rights are protected by the Bill 
of Rights?   
• How have civil liberties and civil 
rights been expanded or denied over 
time?   
• What does citizenship mean in the 
United States and in Alaska?   
• How do tensions between liberty and 
security shape public debate?   
• How have social movements 
influenced the expansion of rights in 
American history? 

• Interpret the Bill of Rights and explain how it protects individual liberties.   
• Explain how civil rights have evolved through legislation, court decisions, and 

civic action.   
• Analyze historical and contemporary examples of inclusion and exclusion in U.S. 

citizenship.   
• Examine the concept of dual and Tribal citizenship in Alaska.   
• Evaluate how competing values (e.g., liberty vs. security, equality vs. freedom of 

expression) influence legal and political decisions.   
• Analyze the role of social movements and civic activism in expanding or 

defending constitutional rights. 

Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 
SS.9-12.6.9  
SS.9-12.6.10 
 
Civics Anchor Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 
SS.9-12.7.3  
 
Civics Anchor Standard 10 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of Citizens 
SS.9-12.10.1 
SS.9-12.10.2  
SS.9-12.10.7 

Possible Projects and Assessments:  

• Supreme Court case studies: Tinker v. Des Moines, Miranda v. Arizona, Brown v. Board of Education    
• Case comparison graphic organizer: civil liberties vs. civil rights claims   
• Structured discussion: “Should individual rights ever be limited in the interest of public safety or equality?”   
• Reflective writing on rights, responsibilities, and citizenship 
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Unit 8: Political Participation, Public Policy & Civic Action 

Unit Essential Questions Content Objectives AK Standards 

• How do citizens influence 
government through participation?   
• How do elections, political parties, 
and the media shape political behavior?  
• How are public policies created, 
implemented, and evaluated?   
• How can citizens take informed and 
effective civic action?   
• What responsibilities accompany the 
rights of participation in a democracy? 
• How does civic engagement at the 
local and state level impact 
communities in Alaska? 

• Explain the role of elections, voting, and political parties in the U.S. system. 
• Describe the American political spectrum. 
• Explain voting processes and procedures.   
• Analyze the influence of media, public opinion, and political socialization.   
• Analyze how public policies are developed and evaluated for intended and 

unintended consequences.   
• Evaluate the responsibilities of citizenship, including informed voting, civil 

discourse, and community involvement.   
• Analyze the impact of local and state-level civic participation on public policy 

outcomes, particularly within Alaska. 
• Develop and propose informed civic action to address a public issue.   

Civics Anchor Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 
SS.9-12.7.1–7.9 
 
Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 
SS.9-12.8.3 
 
Civics Anchor Standard 9 
Alaska’s Governments 
SS.9-12.9.1–9.9 
 
Civics Anchor Standard 10 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of Citizens 
SS.9-12.10.3  
SS.9-12.10.4  
SS.9-12.10.5 

Possible Projects and Assessments:  

• Media bias analysis using contrasting coverage of the same political event 
• Political Typology quiz, reflection, and analysis   
• Data analysis: voter turnout trends by age, race, and region (including Alaska)   
• Policy case study: resource development, education funding, voting access in Alaska, etc.  
• Civic Action Project: research, proposal, and presentation to an authentic audience 
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Vietnam War Elective – Semester Breakdown ​
(High School, Multi-Grade) 

Quarter 1: Foundations and Early U.S. Involvement 

Focus: Understanding Vietnam’s geography, history, colonial experience, and early U.S. 
involvement. 

Unit /Topic Student Learning 
Intention (We 

Will…) 

Success Criteria (I 
Can…) 

Alaska Standard (Code + 
Text) 

Geography & 
Demographics 
of Vietnam 

We will analyze how 
Vietnam’s physical 
and human 
geography 
influenced history 
and war. 

I can explain how 
geography, climate, 
and population 
patterns affected 
political and military 
decisions. 

SS.WH.5.23.4 – Use case 
studies to examine the 
creation, challenges, and 
conflicts related to nation 
building and national 
sovereignty. 

Ancient History 
& China 

We will explore 
Vietnam’s early 
history and 
relationship with 
China. 

I can explain how 
Chinese rule 
influenced 
Vietnamese culture 
and resistance. 

SS.WH.5.23.1 – Analyze 
the impacts of nationalist 
revolutionary leaders and 
movements on achieving 
independence. 

French Colonial 
Rule 

We will investigate 
the impact of 
French imperialism 
in Vietnam. 

I can describe French 
colonial policies and 
explain their effects on 
Vietnamese society. 

SS.WH.5.24.1 – Analyze 
the causes and effects of 
decolonization after World 
War II. 

Roots of 
Nationalism & 
Communism 

We will evaluate 
why nationalism 
and communism 
developed in 
Vietnam. 

I can identify key 
leaders and explain 
why communism 
appealed to many 
Vietnamese. 

SS.WH.5.21.1 – Analyze 
how the Cold War led to 
global conflict. 

Rise of the 
Vietminh 

We will analyze how 
the Vietminh 
resisted colonial 
rule. 

I can explain who the 
Vietminh were and 
describe their 
strategies. 

SS.WH.5.23.2 – Examine 
patterns of resistance and 
revolution after World War 
II. 
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Vietnam & 
Truman Doctrine 

We will connect 
Vietnam to U.S. 
Cold War 
containment policy. 

I can explain how the 
Truman Doctrine 
influenced U.S. 
actions in Vietnam. 

SS.USH.5.23.1 – Analyze 
how U.S. foreign policy 
during the Cold War 
shaped conflicts in Asia 
and the Americas. 

First Indochina 
War 

We will examine the 
conflict between 
France and 
Vietnamese 
nationalists. 

I can summarize the 
causes, major events, 
and outcomes of the 
First Indochina War. 

SS.WH.5.24.2 – Analyze 
the economic, political, and 
military power shifts that 
followed World War II. 

Dien Bien Phu We will analyze why 
Dien Bien Phu was 
a turning point. 

I can explain why the 
battle led to French 
withdrawal and 
increased U.S. 
involvement. 

SS.WH.5.24.1 – Analyze 
the causes and effects of 
decolonization after World 
War II. 

Eisenhower’s 
Policies 

We will analyze 
U.S. policy toward 
Vietnam under 
Eisenhower. 

I can describe 
Eisenhower’s 
approach and 
evaluate its 
effectiveness. 

SS.USH.5.23.1 – Analyze 
how U.S. foreign policy 
during the Cold War 
shaped conflicts in Asia 
and the Americas. 

Ngo Dinh Diem 
& Kennedy 

We will evaluate 
U.S. support for 
South Vietnam. 

I can describe Diem’s 
leadership and explain 
Kennedy’s Vietnam 
policies. 

SS.USH.5.21.1 – Explain 
how political ideology 
shaped the postwar order 
and led to the Soviet–U.S. 
arms race. 
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Quarter 2: Escalation, War, and Aftermath 

Focus: Understanding the escalation, key events, and consequences of the Vietnam 
War.​
Depth of Learning: Deep → Transfer 

Unit / Topic Student Learning 
Intention (We 

Will…) 

Success Criteria (I 
Can…) 

Alaska Standard (Code + 
Text) 

Gulf of Tonkin 
Resolution 

We will analyze 
why U.S. 
involvement in 
Vietnam escalated. 

I can explain the Gulf of 
Tonkin Incident and 
how it expanded 
presidential power. 

SS.USH.5.23.1 – Analyze 
how U.S. foreign policy 
during the Cold War 
shaped conflicts in Asia 
and the Americas. 

Johnson’s War 
Strategy 

We will evaluate 
President 
Johnson’s military 
strategy. 

I can describe 
Johnson’s policies and 
assess their impact on 
the war. 

SS.USH.5.23.2 – Analyze 
other economic and social 
impacts of the Cold War on 
the United States. 

How the War 
Was Fought 

We will examine 
military tactics and 
technology used in 
Vietnam. 

I can explain how 
tactics like air power 
and chemical weapons 
affected civilians and 
the environment. 

SS.WH.6.14.2 – Analyze 
the factors affecting climate 
change and global 
sustainability. 

1968 & Anti-War 
Movement 

We will explore the 
domestic response 
to the war. 

I can explain why 
opposition to the war 
grew and identify major 
protests. 

SS.USH.6.6.2 – Assess 
the impact of student 
movements and the 
counterculture on 
American politics and 
society. 

Tet Offensive We will analyze the 
significance of the 
Tet Offensive. 

I can explain how Tet 
shifted U.S. public 
opinion and policy. 

SS.USH.5.21.1 – Explain 
how political ideology 
shaped the postwar order 
and led to the Soviet–U.S. 
arms race. 
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Nixon & 
Vietnamization 

We will evaluate 
Nixon’s plan to end 
U.S. involvement. 

I can describe 
Vietnamization and 
analyze its successes 
and failures. 

SS.USH.5.23.1 – Analyze 
how U.S. foreign policy 
during the Cold War 
shaped conflicts in Asia 
and the Americas. 

Cambodia & 
Silent Majority 

We will analyze the 
regional and 
political 
consequences of 
U.S. actions. 

I can explain the 
Cambodian campaign 
and the idea of the 
“Silent Majority.” 

SS.USH.5.10.1 – Analyze 
the impact of Cold War 
rhetoric and ideology on 
social movements and 
activists in the United 
States. 

Peace with 
Honor & Fall of 
Saigon 

We will examine 
how the Vietnam 
War ended. 

I can summarize the 
Paris Peace Accords 
and the Fall of Saigon. 

SS.WH.5.24.2 – Analyze 
the economic, political, and 
military power shifts that 
followed World War II. 

Aftermath & 
Modern Vietnam 

We will assess 
Vietnam’s 
development after 
the war. 

I can describe Vietnam 
today and evaluate 
post-war policies. 

SS.WH.6.14.1 – Use case 
studies to assess the 
economic impacts of 
globalization on the 
regional, national, and 
international scales. 

Reconciliation & 
Human Rights 

We will evaluate 
the long-term 
lessons of the war. 

I can assess efforts 
toward reconciliation 
and human rights 
protections. 

SS.WH.6.10.1 – Assess 
proposed solutions to past 
and ongoing human rights 
violations. 
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Vietnam War Elective – Semester Breakdown ​
(High School, Multi-Grade) 

Quarter 1: Foundations and Early U.S. Involvement 

Focus: Understanding Vietnam’s geography, history, colonial experience, and early U.S. 
involvement.​
Depth of Learning: Surface to Deep (Hattie: Surface → Deep → Transfer) 

Unit / Topic Student 
Learning 

Intention (We 
Will…) 

Success Criteria 
(I Can…) 

Hattie Focus 

Geography, climate, 
topography, 
demographics of 
Indochina 

We will analyze 
the physical 
and human 
geography of 
Vietnam and 
how it 
influenced 
history and war. 

I can describe 
Vietnam’s 
geography, 
climate, and 
demographics, and 
explain how they 
affected military 
and political 
decisions. 

Surface: Knowledge/ 
Understanding 

Ancient history and 
relationship with China 

We will explore 
Vietnam’s 
historical ties 
with China and 
their cultural 
and political 
impact. 

I can explain 
Vietnam’s early 
history and its 
cultural/political 
relationship with 
China. 

Surface 

Establishment of French 
Rule 
(Colonialism/Imperialism) 

We will 
investigate how 
French 
colonization 
shaped 
Vietnam 

I can describe 
French colonial 
policies and their 
effects on 
Vietnamese 
society. 

Surface 
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politically and 
economically. 

Roots of Nationalism and 
Communism 

We will 
evaluate the 
emergence of 
nationalist and 
communist 
movements in 
Vietnam. 

I can identify key 
nationalist and 
communist leaders 
and explain their 
motivations. 

Surface → Deep 

Rise of Vietminh We will analyze 
the Vietminh’s 
role in resisting 
colonial rule. 

I can explain who 
the Vietminh were 
and summarize 
their strategies. 

Deep 

Vietnam and the Truman 
Doctrine 

We will connect 
Vietnam to U.S. 
Cold War 
policy. 

I can explain how 
Vietnam fit into the 
Truman Doctrine 
and U.S. fears of 
communism. 

Deep 

First Indochina War We will explore 
the conflict 
between 
French forces 
and 
Vietnamese 
nationalists. 

I can summarize 
the causes, major 
events, and 
outcomes of the 
First Indochina 
War. 

Deep 

Dien Bien Phu & Start of 
American Involvement 

We will 
understand the 
significance of 
Dien Bien Phu 
and U.S. entry. 

I can explain why 
Dien Bien Phu was 
important and how 
it led to U.S. 
involvement. 

Deep 

Eisenhower’s Policies We will analyze 
U.S. policies 
toward Vietnam 
under 
Eisenhower. 

I can describe 
Eisenhower’s 
approach to 
Vietnam and 
evaluate its 
effectiveness. 

Deep 
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Ngo Dinh Diem & 
Kennedy’s Policies 

We will 
evaluate U.S. 
support for 
South Vietnam. 

I can describe 
Diem’s leadership 
and Kennedy’s 
Vietnam policies. 

Deep 

 
 

Quarter 2: Escalation, War, and Aftermath 

Focus: Understanding the escalation, key events, and consequences of the Vietnam 
War.​
Depth of Learning: Deep → Transfer 

 

Unit/Topic Student Learning 
Intention (We Will…) 

Success Criteria (I Can…) Hattie 
Focus 

Escalation / Gulf of 
Tonkin Resolution 

We will analyze how 
and why U.S. 
involvement 
escalated. 

I can explain the Gulf of 
Tonkin Incident and 
Resolution and its impact on 
U.S. policy. 

Deep 

Johnson’s Policies & 
War Strategy 

We will evaluate U.S. 
strategy and military 
involvement. 

I can describe Johnson’s 
policies and assess their 
impact on the war. 

Deep 

How the War Was 
Fought (Air Power, 
Agent Orange, “Take the 
Hill”) 

We will examine 
military tactics and 
their consequences. 

I can describe key military 
strategies and their 
human/environmental costs. 

Deep 

1968 and Anti-War 
Movement 

We will explore the 
domestic impact of 
the war. 

I can explain why opposition 
to the war grew in 1968 and 
identify major events. 

Deep 

Tet Offensive We will analyze the 
Tet Offensive and its 
significance. 

I can explain the Tet Offensive 
and how it influenced U.S. 
public opinion. 

Deep → 
Transfer 

Nixon’s Contradictory 
Policies & 
Vietnamization 

We will evaluate 
Nixon’s approach to 
ending the war. 

I can describe Vietnamization 
and analyze the contradictions 
in Nixon’s policies. 

Deep 
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Cambodia & Silent 
Majority 

We will examine the 
regional and political 
consequences of U.S. 
actions. 

I can explain the Cambodian 
campaign and the “Silent 
Majority” concept. 

Deep 

Peace with Honor & Fall 
of Saigon 

We will understand 
the end of the war and 
its consequences. 

I can summarize the Paris 
Peace Accords and the Fall of 
Saigon. 

Deep → 
Transfer 

Aftermath of the War 
(Modern Vietnam, 
Communism, 
Capitalism, 
Reconciliation) 

We will assess 
Vietnam’s post-war 
development and 
lessons learned. 

I can describe Vietnam today 
and evaluate the 
successes/failures of post-war 
policies. 

Transfer 
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Unit Overview: Geography and Human 
Landscape of Indochina 
Unit Focus: How Vietnam's geography, climate, and demographics shaped historical 
developments and wartime strategy. 

Component Description 

Learning Intention 
(We Will...) 

Analyze the physical and human geography of Vietnam and how it 
influenced history and war. 

Success Criteria (I 
Can...) 

Describe Vietnam’s geography, climate, and demographics, and explain 
how these factors affected military and political decisions. 

Key Knowledge 
(Surface Learning) 

Major landforms, climate zones, population distribution, ethnic groups, 
agricultural regions, and terrain challenges. 

Key Skills (Deep 
Learning) 

Explain cause-and-effect relationships between geography and 
strategy; interpret maps; evaluate how terrain influenced historical 
outcomes. 

Hattie’s Level of 
Learning 

Begins with Surface (recall geographic facts), moves to Deep 
(analyzing strategic implications), and aims for Transfer (applying 
insight to later units such as French colonialism or U.S. military 
strategy). 

Vocabulary monsoon, delta, highlands, demography, rural-urban divide, guerilla 
warfare, strategic advantage 

Primary Source 
Types Used 

Maps, photographs, population charts, climate data, soldier accounts 
referencing terrain 

Formative Checks Map labeling, quick-writes explaining terrain challenges, pair-share 
cause and effect reasoning 

Summative 
Assessment 
Option 

Write an analysis explaining how Vietnam's geography shaped a 
specific military or political strategy during the war. 
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​Global Conflicts Unit Overview and AK State SS Alignment​

​Unit / Topic​ ​Unit Focus​ ​Aligned Alaska State Content Standards​
​(Code + Text)​

​Middle East​
​Conflicts​​(Israel–Pales​
​tine, Syrian Civil War,​
​Iran Hostage Crisis)​

​Understand why the​
​U.S. is actively​
​involved in Middle​
​Eastern geopolitics​
​and how historical,​
​political, religious,​
​and economic​
​factors shape​
​ongoing conflict.​

​SS.WH.5.21.1​​– Analyze how the Cold War​
​led to global conflict.​​SS.WH.5.23.3​​– Analyze​
​the role of the United Nations in state-building​
​and negotiation of conflicts after​
​WWII.​​SS.WH.5.23.4​​– Use case studies to​
​examine challenges related to nation building​
​and national sovereignty.​​SS.WH.6.10.1​​–​
​Assess proposed solutions to past and​
​ongoing human rights violations.​​SS.9-12.8.9​
​– Evaluate how U.S. founding principles and​
​constitutional structures have influenced​
​foreign policy over time.​​SS.9-12.8.11​​–​
​Research multiple perspectives to assess​
​how the U.S. conducts itself in international​
​relations.​​SS.9-12.8.12​​– Evaluate the degree​
​to which the United States affects and is​
​affected by geopolitics and international​
​economics.​

​Conflicts on the​
​African​
​Continent​​(Apartheid,​
​conflict minerals,​
​post-colonial conflict)​

​Examine how​
​colonialism,​
​resource​
​exploitation, and​
​human rights​
​struggles contribute​
​to conflict and​
​instability in Africa.​

​SS.WH.5.24.1​​– Analyze the causes and​
​effects of decolonization after​
​WWII.​​SS.WH.5.23.2​​– Examine patterns of​
​resistance and revolution after​
​WWII.​​SS.WH.6.14.1​​– Use case studies to​
​assess the economic impacts of globalization​
​at regional and international​
​scales.​​SS.WH.6.10.1​​– Assess proposed​
​solutions to past and ongoing human rights​
​violations.​​SS.9-12.11.3​​– Critique inequities​
​in different economic systems.​​SS.9-12.8.4​​–​
​Discuss methods used to change societies​
​and protect civil and human rights.​
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​Ukraine / Russia​ ​Analyze how​
​historical invasions,​
​Cold War legacies,​
​nationalism, and​
​modern geopolitics​
​influence conflict​
​between Ukraine​
​and Russia.​

​SS.WH.5.21.1​​– Analyze how the Cold War​
​led to global conflict.​​SS.WH.5.24.2​​– Analyze​
​economic, political, and military power shifts​
​following WWII.​​SS.WH.5.23.4​​– Use case​
​studies to examine nation building and​
​national sovereignty​
​challenges.​​SS.WH.6.14.1​​– Assess economic​
​impacts of globalization.​​SS.9-12.7.6​​– Use​
​civic virtues to deliberate solutions to core​
​conflicts in representative​
​democracies.​​SS.9-12.8.11​​– Research how​
​U.S. international relations affect domestic​
​policy.​

​North Korea​ ​Understand how​
​authoritarianism,​
​ideology, Cold War​
​history, and nuclear​
​tensions contribute​
​to North Korea’s​
​isolation and global​
​security concerns.​

​SS.WH.5.21.1​​– Analyze how the Cold War​
​led to global conflict.​​SS.WH.5.23.4​​–​
​Examine challenges related to national​
​sovereignty.​​SS.WH.6.10.1​​– Assess​
​responses to ongoing human rights​
​violations.​​SS.9-12.7.5​​– Evaluate the​
​effectiveness of political action in changing​
​government systems.​​SS.9-12.8.12​​–​
​Evaluate how geopolitics and international​
​economics influence one another.​

​Conflicts in Latin​
​America​​(if time​
​permits)​

​Examine the role of​
​Cold War ideology,​
​U.S. foreign policy,​
​revolutions, and​
​economic interests​
​in Latin American​
​conflicts.​

​SS.WH.5.21.1​​– Analyze how the Cold War​
​led to global conflict.​​SS.WH.5.23.2​​–​
​Examine patterns of resistance and revolution​
​after WWII.​​SS.WH.6.14.1​​– Assess the​
​economic impacts of​
​globalization.​​SS.9-12.8.9​​– Evaluate how​
​U.S. foreign policy has been influenced by​
​founding principles.​​SS.9-12.8.11​​– Research​
​U.S. conduct in international relations and its​
​domestic impact.​
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​Holocaust Studies Overview and AK SS Standard Alignment​

​Unit / Topic​ ​Alaska State Content​
​Standard(s) (Code + Text)​

​Learning Intention​
​(We Will…)​

​Success Criteria​
​(I Can…)​

​Pogroms &​
​Historical Roots​
​of Genocide​

​SS.WH.4.21.1​​– Use case​
​studies to identify the reach​
​and causes of the rise of​
​totalitarian regimes during​
​the post-WWI period.​
​SS.WH.4.21.2​​– Analyze​
​primary and secondary​
​sources to explain the​
​significance of the Holocaust​
​and other atrocities in WWII.​

​We will analyze​
​historical patterns of​
​antisemitism and​
​violence to​
​understand how​
​genocide develops​
​over time.​

​I can explain how​
​pogroms and​
​long-standing​
​antisemitism​
​contributed to later​
​genocidal policies​
​using historical​
​evidence.​

​Mein Kampf &​
​Nazi Ideology​

​SS.WH.4.21.1​​– Use case​
​studies to identify causes of​
​totalitarian regimes.​
​SS.WH.4.22.1​​– Explain how​
​perspectives of people in the​
​present shape interpretations​
​of the past.​

​We will examine Nazi​
​ideology to​
​understand how​
​extremist beliefs​
​justified persecution​
​and violence.​

​I can identify core​
​ideas in Nazi​
​ideology and​
​explain how they​
​promoted​
​exclusion and​
​violence.​

​Rise of Nazism​ ​SS.WH.4.21.1​​– Use case​
​studies to identify the reach​
​and causes of totalitarian​
​regimes.​

​We will analyze​
​economic, political,​
​and social factors​
​that enabled the Nazi​
​rise to power.​

​I can explain how​
​instability in​
​post-WWI​
​Germany helped​
​the Nazis gain​
​control.​

​Hitler &​
​Germany​
​(1933–1935)​

​SS.WH.4.21.1​​– Rise of​
​totalitarian regimes.​
​SS.WH.4.23.1​​– Analyze​
​factors that contribute to the​
​evolution of societies and​
​civilizations.​

​We will study how​
​Hitler consolidated​
​power and​
​transformed German​
​society.​

​I can explain how​
​laws, propaganda,​
​and political​
​violence helped​
​Hitler establish a​
​dictatorship.​

​Hitler’s Inner​
​Circle​

​SS.WH.4.21.1​​– Causes and​
​structure of totalitarian​
​regimes.​

​We will analyze how​
​leadership networks​
​enabled Nazi control​
​and policy​
​implementation.​

​I can describe the​
​roles of key Nazi​
​leaders and how​
​they supported​
​Hitler’s goals.​
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​Nuremberg​
​Laws​

​SS.WH.4.21.2​​– Analyze​
​sources explaining the​
​Holocaust and atrocities.​
​SS.WH.6.10.1​​– Assess​
​proposed solutions to past​
​and ongoing human rights​
​violations.​

​We will examine how​
​legal systems can be​
​used to deny human​
​rights.​

​I can explain how​
​the Nuremberg​
​Laws stripped​
​Jews of rights and​
​laid groundwork​
​for genocide.​

​Wannsee​
​Conference /​
​Final Solution​

​SS.WH.4.21.2​​– Analyze​
​primary and secondary​
​sources on the Holocaust.​

​We will analyze how​
​genocide became​
​state policy through​
​bureaucratic​
​planning.​

​I can explain how​
​the Wannsee​
​Conference​
​formalized plans​
​for mass murder.​

​Ghettos​ ​SS.WH.4.21.2​​– Significance​
​of Holocaust atrocities.​

​We will examine daily​
​life and suffering​
​under Nazi​
​occupation.​

​I can describe​
​conditions in​
​ghettos and​
​explain their role in​
​Nazi policy.​

​The Camps​
​(Concentration​
​& Death​
​Camps)​

​SS.WH.4.21.2​​– Analyze the​
​Holocaust and war crimes.​

​We will study how​
​the camp system​
​functioned as a tool​
​of genocide.​

​I can distinguish​
​between different​
​types of camps​
​and explain their​
​purposes.​

​Warsaw Ghetto​
​Uprising &​
​Resistance​

​SS.WH.5.23.2​​– Examine​
​patterns of resistance and​
​revolution after WWII.​
​(applied to wartime​
​resistance)​

​We will analyze acts​
​of resistance to​
​understand human​
​agency during​
​genocide.​

​I can explain why​
​resistance​
​occurred and​
​evaluate its​
​significance.​

​World​
​Response to​
​the Holocaust​

​SS.WH.4.22.1​​–​
​Perspectives shape​
​interpretations of the past.​
​SS.9-12.8.11​​– Research​
​multiple sources to assess​
​how nations conduct​
​international relations.​

​We will evaluate​
​global responses to​
​the Holocaust and​
​refugee crises.​

​I can explain how​
​different countries​
​responded—and​
​failed to​
​respond—to Nazi​
​genocide.​

​Liberation of​
​the Camps​

​SS.WH.4.21.2​​– Holocaust​
​and war crimes.​

​We will examine the​
​impact of liberation​
​on survivors and the​
​world.​

​I can describe​
​what liberators​
​discovered and​
​why it shocked the​
​world.​

268



​Displaced​
​Persons Camps​

​SS.WH.5.24.2​​– Analyze​
​economic, political, and​
​military power shifts after​
​WWII.​

​We will analyze​
​postwar challenges​
​faced by survivors.​

​I can explain why​
​DPs could not​
​return home and​
​how camps​
​shaped postwar​
​Europe.​

​Creation of​
​Israel​

​SS.WH.5.23.4​​– Use case​
​studies to examine nation​
​building and sovereignty.​
​SS.WH.5.23.3​​– Analyze the​
​role of the United Nations in​
​state-building.​

​We will examine how​
​the Holocaust​
​influenced postwar​
​geopolitics and the​
​creation of Israel.​

​I can explain how​
​the Holocaust​
​affected​
​international​
​support for Israeli​
​statehood.​
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Introduction 
According to the National Council for the Social Studies, 

 
“The primary purpose of Social Studies is to help young people develop the ability to make 
informed and reasoned decisions for the public good as citizens of a culturally diverse, 
democratic society in an interdependent world.”1 

Social studies classrooms are the ideal locations to foster civic virtue, apply inquiry practices, 
consider current issues, engage in civil discourse, and build a civic identity and an awareness of 
international issues. They are laboratories of democracy where the diversity among learners 
embodies our democratic goals. In effective social studies classrooms, students are taught to 
cherish freedom and accept responsibility for preserving and extending it, finding their own 
best practices for free, independent thinking. These skills, habits, and qualities of character 
prepare students to accept responsibility for preserving and defending their liberties and 
empower them to think critically, reason, and solve problems. 

The mission of social studies education in Alaska is to promote such skills, habits, and qualities 
of character in our students through the development of important content knowledge and 
disciplinary thinking skills. The Alaska Academic Standards for Social Studies guide student 
exploration of the relationships and interactions among individuals and groups at the local, 
state, national, and global levels through the disciplines of civics, economics, geography, and 
history, and the inquiry practices of questioning, investigating, using evidence, and 
communicating conclusions. The standards are designed to include a breadth of knowledge, not 
as isolated facts simply to be memorized, but as usable knowledge to be integrated into an 
understanding of the world. 

Therefore, the Alaska Academic Standards for Social Studies are designed to provide Alaska 
students with the knowledge and skills required to become civically engaged, socially 
responsible, and culturally aware citizens. 

 
Vision for the Standards 
The vision for Alaska’s social studies standards is to use current evidence-based practices, 
research, and data to collaboratively promote and encourage an excellent education for all 
students that celebrates the diversity of peoples, cultures, perspectives, voices, and ideologies 
in Alaska while empowering students to be meaningfully engaged citizens. 

 
 
 

1 The National Council for the Social Studies, “National Curriculum Standards for Social Studies: Introduction,” Accessed on 
November 8, 2023. https://www.socialstudies.org/standards/national-curriculum-standards-social-studies-introduction 
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The standards outline the key content, concepts, ideas, and understandings central to the 
Alaska context that honor and respect diverse perspectives and experiences, including Alaska 
Native and Indigenous ways of knowing and learning. They support the development of 
students’ habits of mind and skills imperative for active civic participation and discourse 
through connections to their community, state, nation, and world. 

The standards are rigorous and flexible in design to address the diversity of students’ 
experiences. They integrate the Alaska context throughout, ensuring that knowledge, skills, and 
dispositions progress from kindergarten through 12th grade (K–12). They interweave 
components of the Alaska Cultural Standards to make sure that social studies learning is 
relevant, meaningful, and purposeful for all students in Alaska. They were developed by a 
diverse and experienced group of Alaskan educators, Tribal representatives, and other 
community partners guided by current evidence-based best practices in social studies 
education. 

 

Process for Creating the Draft Standards 

Identifying Representatives for the Work 

In order to meet the vision of the standards revision work, the Alaska Department of Education 
and Early Development (DEED) identified the need for three workgroups of diverse education 
professionals and/or leaders to support the work: the Guiding Principles Workgroup (GPWG), 
Alaska History Workgroup (AHWG), and Educator Workgroup (EWG). 

The GPWG was composed of approximately 9 individuals, including representatives from 
organizations such as the Alaska Municipal League, Institute of the North, and Alaska 
Association of School Boards, along with a superintendent and social studies curriculum 
coordinator. The function of the GPWG was to develop guiding principles for the standards 
revision process. 

The AHWG was composed of 8 individuals, including educators, education leaders, and 
representatives of Alaska tribes. This included representation from the Sitka Tribe of Alaska, 
Goldbelt Heritage Foundation, and Alaska Native Heritage Center. The function of the AHWG 
was to develop guidance for the inclusion of state history, Tribal government, and Indigenous 
histories. 

The EWG was composed of 18 educators in Alaska with a wide variety of experience in K–12 
social studies education. The function of the EWG was to refine, revise, and develop 
appropriate standards to meet Alaska’s current needs that align with current national standards 
and reflect the cultural perspectives of Alaska. When choosing writers, the selection committee 
considered statewide representation for public elementary, middle, and high school educators 
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across Alaska, particularly from different locales and district sizes. Due to natural attrition 
during the standards revision process, the EWG was composed of 13 main individuals. The 
demographics of the 13 team members were as follows: 

Regions: 4 from Interior, 6 from Southcentral, 1 from Southwest, 2 from Southeast 

District Sizes: Ranges from 3–100 schools in a district serving anywhere from 200–42,000 
students 

Years of Experience in Education: 2 with 0–5 years; 4 with 6–10 years; 4 with 11–15 years; 1 
with 16–20 years; 2 with 20+ years 

Years of Experience in Teaching/Supporting Social Studies: 4 with 1–5 years; 7 with 6–10 
years; 2 with 16 + years 

 

Developing the Draft Standards 

Prior to drafting the standards, the GPWG and AHWG convened virtually to craft guiding 
principles that would serve as a guide for the standards revision work. For this process, each 
group built their background knowledge on national and state trends, and state policies 
impacting the social studies standards in Alaska in order to review and identify strengths and 
gaps in the current Alaska social studies standards. They engaged in a visioning activity in which 
they brainstormed criteria for determining high-quality social studies standards and identified 
key knowledge, skills, and dispositions (KSDs) that all students need to master in Alaska. 

Next, the groups reviewed current research/best practices, the national landscape of social 
studies, and various state standards in order to identify key components or “must haves” that 
could inform the social studies revision work in Alaska. The “must haves” were organized into 
themes and then written as draft action statements to guide the EWG’s revision of the social 
studies standards. The EWG had the opportunity to review the preliminary action statements 
and provide feedback. The action statements, later referred to as guiding principles, underwent 
two rounds of review by the GPWG and AHWG. Notably, one of the AHWG members shared 
the guiding principles with the Sitka Tribe of Alaska’s Education Committee for feedback. 

Armed with the guiding principles, the EWG began the standards revision process by engaging 
in tasks similar to those of the GPWG and AHWG, including a review of current research/trends 
in social studies, visioning activity, identifying key KSDs, and identifying strengths and gaps in 
the current Alaska standards. Following this review, the EWG was divided into three grade-band 
groups (K–5, 6–8, 9–12) to revise the standards based on the guiding principles, which were 
grounded in research and best practices. The EWG worked asynchronously and synchronously 
within their grade-band groups on revising the standards both in person and virtually. During 
the process, the grade bands also reviewed standards across the groups to ensure vertical 
alignment of the standards. 
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Once an initial draft version of the standards was developed, the GPWG, AHWG, and reflective 
friends were invited to provide feedback on the standards. Reflective friends were identified by 
DEED and included educators from different school districts who were not part of the standards 
revision process, including Anchorage School District, Bering Strait School District, Bristol Bay 
Borough School District, Lower Kuskokwim School District, and Petersburg City School District. 

After another round of revisions per the GPWG, AHWG, and reflective friends’ feedback, a focus 
group was conducted with additional key community partners interested in the work. These key 
community partners included a superintendent, two state board members, and an Alaska 
House representative, along with staff representatives for an Alaska Senator, homeschool 
superintendent, Association of Alaska School Boards, and Alaska Christians United for Israel. 
Feedback from the GPWG, AHWG, reflective friends, and community partners was used to 
update and revise the standards to produce the current version. 

 

Guiding Principles 
To assist in the development of the standards, the GPWG developed a series of overarching 
statements called guiding principles. The guiding principles are subdivided by content and 
structure. Content guiding principles focus on what students should be able to know and do as 
a result of studying a specific content area, while structure guiding principles focus on how the 
standards should be set up (e.g., learning progressions, grade bands). 

 

Content Guiding Principles 
A. Standards should advocate cultural awareness and incorporate diverse cultures, multiple 

perspectives, and voices that include Indigenous ways of knowing and local Indigenous 
cultures. 

B. Alaska Native culture, history, perspectives, values, and practices should be thoughtfully 
incorporated throughout the social studies standards and contextualized within a 
contemporary global indigeneity framework. 

C. Standards should be grounded in inquiry-based learning opportunities that incorporate 
various experiential, real-word contexts for students (home, classroom, school, community) 
and utilize Indigenous ways of learning. 

D. Content standards should employ historical and critical thinking skills, such as knowledge, 
contextualization, perspective, chronological thinking, synthesis, analysis, research, and 
interpretation to develop student agency in learning. 

E. Standards should provide opportunities for cross-curricular connections, such as the 
relationships among science, technology, and society in global and historical contexts, 
which allow students to explore the development of diverse knowledge. 
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F. Standards should provide students with place-based content, including themes related to 
geographic location, human engagement with and impact on the environment, and a nexus 
of perspectives within a location, and historic and contemporary movement. 

G. Civics content should incorporate different systems of government (local, state, federal, 
sovereign tribal) and an analysis of politics and procedures in order for students to become 
meaningfully engaged citizens in a representative democracy. 

H. Standards should include an economic strand that presents diverse economic systems, 
including state, federal, sovereign tribal, and unique economies in Alaska, and that analyzes 
the ecological impact of these systems. 

I. Economic standards should include opportunities to build on students’ personal financial 
literacy and provide them the skills and knowledge necessary to make informed decisions 
relevant to their lives, communities, and economic systems. 

 
Structure Guiding Principles 
A. Standards are presented with straightforward language that lacks ambiguity, and the 

structure of the document is easy to navigate. 

B. Standards are developmentally appropriate; grade banded (K–2, 3–5, 6–8, 9–12); and 
progress students’ knowledge, skills, and dispositions of each discipline from K–12. 

C. Skills and content standards are arranged under disciplinary strands (history, 
civics/government, economics, geography), focusing on core concepts or big ideas in each 
discipline that help students understand and contextualize their community, region, state, 
nation, and world. 

D. Skills and content standards are arranged under common themes across grade bands. 

E. Standards incorporate and connect to the dimensions and indicators in the College, Career, 
and Civic Life Framework for Social Studies State Standards (C3 Framework) throughout K– 
12. 

F. Standards are grounded in inquiry-based practices and use fundamental or enduring 
questions that allow students to think critically, demonstrate learning through critical 
perspectives, and synthesize information in new ways. 

G. Standards within each grade band provide clear performance expectations or benchmarks 
to guide students’ mastery of skills and content knowledge in multiple domains. 

H. Standards ensure a focus on student agency through inquiry and authentic learning 
opportunities that honor students’ intellectual capacity to foster skill development and 
comprehension that have real-world connections. 
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Foundational Documents of the Alaska Social Studies Standards 
Several documents served as a foundation for the Alaska Social Studies Standards. Among these 
was the C3 Framework, a national social studies framework published by the National Council 
for the Social Studies (NCSS) in 2013 that is aligned with the Common Core State Standards. The 
C3 Framework highlights an Inquiry Arc that is informed by inquiry skills and four major 
disciplines in social studies: civics, economics, geography, and history. A full copy of the C3 
Framework can be accessed at http://www.socialstudies.org/C3. 

 

Additional foundational documents that informed the standards include the following: 

Center for Civic Education. (2014). National Standards for Civics and Government. Retrieved 
from http://www.civiced.org/standards 

Council for Economic Education. (2010). Voluntary National Content Standards in Economics, 
2nd Edition. Retrieved from https://www.councilforeconed.org/wp- 
content/uploads/2012/03/voluntary-national-content-standards-2010.pdf 

Downs, R., & Heffron, S. (Eds.). Geography for Life: The National Geography Standards, Second 
Edition. (2012). 

Geography Education National Implementation Project. Retrieved from 
https://www.nationalgeographic.org/standards/nationalgeography-standards/ 

National Center for History in the Schools. (1996). United States history content standards for 
grades 5–12. In National Standards for History. Los Angeles, CA: University of California, Los 
Angeles. Retrieved from https://phi.history.ucla.edu/nchs/united-states-history-content- 
standards/ 

Social Studies or Social Science standards and frameworks from the following states: Hawaii, 
Iowa, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Massachusetts, Montana, Nebraska, New Mexico, 
Oregon, and Washington state 

 

Overview of the Standards 
The standards outline the minimum standards that students in Alaska should learn in each 
grade band. The standards address a foundational framework of what is to be learned, but they 
do not address how learning experiences are to be designed or what resources should be used. 

A standard represents a goal or outcome of an educational program; standards are vertically 
aligned, expected outcomes for all students. The standards do not dictate the design of a lesson 
plan or how units should be organized. The standards establish a statewide baseline of what 
students should know and be able to do at the conclusion of a grade band. The instructional 
program should emphasize the development of students’ abilities to acquire and apply the 
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standards. The curriculum must ensure that appropriate accommodations are made for the 
diverse populations of students found within Alaska schools. 

These standards are not a set of instructional or assessment tasks, but rather statements of 
what students should be able to master after instruction. Decisions on how best to help 
students meet these program goals are left to local school districts and teachers. The 
curriculum includes the vast array of instructional materials, readings, learning experiences and 
local mechanisms of assessment, including the full body of content knowledge to be covered, 
all of which are to be selected at the local level according to Alaska law. 

 

How to Read the Standards 
There are three unique types of standards in the Alaska Social Studies Standards: anchor 
standards, inquiry standards, and content standards. 

Anchor Standards: Anchor standards provide lenses through which the essential skills and 
disciplinary knowledge of inquiry and action are practiced and applied. Anchor standards 
remain the same through all grades and courses and align closely with the dimensions of the C3 
Framework. Adopted by NCSS, the C3 Framework is a framework for social studies education 
that is inquiry based. The C3 Framework notes that it uses the Inquiry Design Model, a 
distinctive approach to creating curriculum and instructional materials that honors teachers’ 
knowledge and expertise, avoids over-prescription, and focuses on the main elements of the 
instructional design process. 

 
Table 1: Inquiry Anchor Standards 

 

Anchor Standard 1 Develop Questions and Plan Inquiries 

Anchor Standard 2 Evaluate Sources and Evidence 

Anchor Standard 3 Develop Claims 

Anchor Standard 4 Communicate and Critique Conclusions 

Anchor Standard 5 Informed Civic Discourse and Engagement 
 

Table 2: Content Anchor Standards 
 

Civics Economics Geography History 

Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and 
Systems 

Anchor Standard 11 
Economic Systems, 
Models, and Markets 

Anchor Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, 
Regions, and Culture 

Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 
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Civics Economics Geography History 

Anchor Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

Anchor Standard 12 
Decision-Making and 
Personal Finance 

Anchor Standard 17 
Global 
Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial 
Patterns 

Anchor Standard 22 
Historical Sources 
and Evidence 

Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and 
Laws 

Anchor Standard 13 
The National Economy 

Anchor Standard 18 
Geographic 
Representations and 
Reasoning 

Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, 
and Context 

Anchor Standard 9 
Alaska’s Governments 

Anchor Standard 14 
The Global Economy 

Anchor Standard 19 
Human Populations: 
Spatial Patterns and 
Movement 

Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

Anchor Standard 10 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of 
Citizens 

Anchor Standard 15 
Alaska Economies: 
State, Local, and Tribal 

Anchor Standard 20 
Geography of Alaska 

Anchor Standard 25 
Alaskan History 

 
Table 3: Anchor Standards Definitions 

 

Anchor Standard: 
Civics 

 
Anchor Standard Definition 

Civic and Political 
Institutions and 
Systems 

Knowledge of law, politics, and government is essential to understanding 
the important institutions of society and the principles these institutions 
are intended to reflect. 

Participation and 
Deliberation 

Civics teaches the principles—such as adherence to the social contract, 
consent of the governed, limited government, legitimate authority, 
federalism, and separation of powers—that are meant to guide official 
institutions such as legislatures, courts, and government agencies. It also 
teaches the virtues—such as honesty, mutual respect, cooperation, and 
attentiveness to multiple perspectives—that citizens should use when they 
interact with each other on public matters. Principles such as equality, 
freedom, liberty, respect for individual rights, and deliberation apply to 
both official institutions and informal interactions among citizens. Learning 
these virtues and principles requires obtaining factual knowledge of 
written provisions found in important texts such as the founding 
documents of the United States. It also means coming to understand the 
diverse arguments that have been made about these documents and their 
meanings. Finally, students understand virtues and principles by applying 
and reflecting on them through actual civic engagement— their own and 
that of other people from the past and present. 
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Anchor Standard: 
Civics 

 
Anchor Standard Definition 

Processes, Rules, and 
Laws 

Determining how groups of people make decisions, govern themselves, 
and address public problems is a key component of functioning in a 
democratic republic. People address problems at all scales, from a 
classroom to the agreements among nations. Public policies are among 
the tools that governments use to address public problems. 

Alaska’s Governments Alaska’s government influenced the history and culture of the citizens of 
Alaska. These standards promote understanding of the functions of local 
government, where applicable. 

Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of 
Citizens 

Exemplifying the characteristics of productive citizenship includes 
adherence to and understanding of the social contract, consent of the 
governed, limited government, legitimate authority, federalism, and 
separation of powers. It also includes civic dispositions, such as honesty, 
mutual respect, cooperation, and attentiveness to multiple perspectives, 
which citizens should use when they interact with each other on public 
matters. It means understanding the diverse arguments made about the 
underlying principles and founding documents and their meanings. 

 
 

Anchor Standard: 
Economics 

 
Anchor Standard Definition 

Economic Systems, 
Models, and Markets 

Economic systems include developing an understanding of how people 
voluntarily exchange goods and services when both parties expect to gain 
as a result of the trade. Markets exist to facilitate the exchange of goods 
and services. When buyers and sellers interact in well-functioning, 
competitive markets, prices are determined that reflect the relative 
scarcity of the goods and services in the market. The principles of markets 
apply to markets for goods and services, labor, credit, foreign exchange, 
and others. Comparison of benefits and costs helps identify the 
circumstances under which government action in markets is in the best 
interest of society and when it is not. 

Decision-Making and 
Personal Finance 

People make decisions about how to use scarce resources to maximize the 
well-being of individuals and society. Economic decision-making involves 
setting goals and identifying the resources available to achieve those 
goals. Alternative ways to use the resources are investigated in terms of 
their advantages and disadvantages. Because most choices involve a little 
more of one thing and a little less of something else, economic decision- 
making includes weighing the additional benefit of an action against the 
additional cost. Investigating the incentives that motivate people is an 
essential part of analyzing economic decision-making. 
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Anchor Standard: 
Economics 

 
Anchor Standard Definition 

The National Economy Changes in the amounts and qualities of human capital, physical capital, 
and natural resources influence current and future economic conditions 
and standard of living. All markets working together influence economic 
growth and fluctuations in well-being. Monetary and fiscal policies are 
often designed and used in attempts to moderate fluctuations and 
encourage growth under a wide variety of circumstances. Policies changing 
the growth in the money supply and overall levels of spending in the 
economy are aimed at reducing inflationary or deflationary pressures, 
increasing employment or decreasing unemployment levels, and 
increasing economic growth over time. Policies designed to achieve 
alternative goals often have unintended effects on levels of inflation, 
employment, and growth. 

The Global Economy Economic globalization occurs with the cross-border movement of goods, 
services, technology, and information; and human, physical, and financial 
capital. Understanding why people specialize and trade and how that leads 
to increased economic interdependence are fundamental steps in 
understanding how the world economy functions. Although trade provides 
significant benefits, it is not without costs. Comparing those benefits and 
costs is essential in evaluating policies to influence trade among 
individuals and businesses in different countries. 

Alaska Economies: 
State, Local, and 
Tribal 

Alaska’s economy is diverse, including a combination of metropolitan, 
rural, and Tribal economies. The state economy is primarily driven by the 
goods and services produced in the state, including oil production, fishing, 
federal and state (both civilian and military) expenditures, research and 
development, and tourism. These standards promote economic skills and 
reasoning, where applicable. 

 
 

Anchor Standard: 
Geography 

 
Anchor Standard Definition 

Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, 
Regions, and Culture 

Interconnections occur in both human and physical systems. All of these 
interconnections create complex spatial patterns at multiple scales that 
continue to change over time. Human interactions and interconnections 
speed the diffusion of ideas and innovations, intensifying spatial 
integration and transforming regions. Global-scale issues and problems 
cannot be resolved without extensive collaboration among the world’s 
peoples, nations, and economic organizations. 
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Anchor Standard: 
Geography 

 
Anchor Standard Definition 

Global 
Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial 
Patterns 

Global interconnections occur in both human and physical systems. Earth 
is a set of interconnected ecosystems of which humans are an influential 
part. Many natural phenomena have no perceptible boundaries. For 
example, the oceans are one dynamic system. The atmosphere covers the 
entire planet. Land and water forms shift over geological eons. Many life 
forms diffuse from place to place and bring environmental changes with 
them. Humans have spread across the planet, along with their cultural 
practices, artifacts, languages, diseases, and other attributes. All of these 
interconnections create complex spatial patterns at multiple scales that 
continue to change over time. Global-scale issues and problems cannot be 
resolved without extensive collaboration among the world’s peoples, 
nations, and economic organizations. Asking and answering questions 
about global interconnections and spatial patterns are a necessary part of 
geographic reasoning. 

Geographic 
Representations and 
Reasoning 

Creating maps and using geospatial technologies require a process of 
answering geographic questions by gathering relevant information, 
organizing and analyzing the information, and using effective means to 
communicate the findings. Once a map or other representation is created, 
it prompts new questions concerning the locations, spaces, and patterns 
portrayed. Creating maps and other geographical representations is an 
essential and enduring part of seeking new geographic knowledge that is 
personally and socially useful and that can be applied in making decisions 
and solving problems. 

Human Populations: 
Spatial Patterns and 
Movement 

The size, composition, distribution, and movement of human populations 
are fundamental and active features on Earth’s surface. The causes and 
consequences of migration are influenced by cultural, economic, and 
environmental factors. Past, present, and future conditions on Earth’s 
surface cannot be fully understood without asking and answering 
questions about the spatial patterns of the human population. 

Geography of Alaska The promotion of geographic knowledge and skills specific to Alaska is 
essential to understand the places and environments throughout Alaska. 
These standards promote investigative and problem-solving skills both 
inside and outside the classroom, where applicable. 
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Anchor Standard: 
History 

 
Anchor Standard Definition 

Perspectives History is interpretive. Even if they are eyewitnesses, people construct 
different accounts of the same event, which are shaped by their 
perspectives—their ideas, attitudes, and beliefs. Historical understanding 
requires recognizing this multiplicity of points of view in the past, which 
makes it important to seek out a range of sources on any historical 
question rather than simply use those that are easiest to find. It also 
requires recognizing that perspectives change over time, so that historical 
understanding requires developing a sense of empathy with people in the 
past whose perspectives might be very different from those of today. 

Historical Sources and 
Evidence 

Historical inquiry is based on materials left from the past that can be 
studied and analyzed. Such materials, referred to as historical sources or 
primary sources, include written documents, but also objects, artistic 
works, oral accounts, landscapes that humans have modified, and even 
materials contained within the human body, such as DNA. These sources 
become evidence once they are selected to answer a historical question, a 
process that involves taking into account features of the source itself, such 
as its maker or date. The selection process also requires paying attention 
to the wider historical context in order to choose sources that are relevant 
and credible. Examining sources often leads to further questions as well as 
answers in a spiraling process of inquiry. 

Change, Continuity, 
and Context 

Chronological reasoning requires understanding processes of change and 
continuity over time, which means assessing similarities and differences 
between historical periods and between the past and present. It also 
involves understanding how a change in one area of life relates to a 
change in other areas, thus bringing together political, economic, 
intellectual, social, cultural, and other factors. 

Historical Thinking Historical thinking requires understanding and evaluating change and 
continuity over time and making appropriate use of historical evidence in 
answering questions and developing arguments about the past. It involves 
going beyond simply asking, “What happened when?” to evaluating why 
and how events occurred and developments unfolded. It involves locating 
and assessing historical sources of many different types to understand the 
contexts of given historical eras and the perspectives of different 
individuals and groups within geographic units that range from the local to 
the global. Historical thinking is a process of chronological reasoning, 
which means wrestling with issues of causality, connections, significance, 
and context with the goal of developing credible explanations of historical 
events and developments based on reasoned interpretation of evidence. 
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Anchor Standard: 
History 

 
Anchor Standard Definition 

Alaskan History Alaskan history has been influenced by and influenced many factors 
throughout history. The focus of Alaskan history is on the study of the 
environment, Indigenous and immigrant residents, and institutions of 
Alaska, with specific study of the social, economic, and political history of 
Alaska, and educational institutions and laws that affect the people of 
Alaska. The Alaska history standards give perspective and meaning to the 
people, ideas, and events that shaped the state. These standards address 
clear Alaska connections in the history standards, where applicable. 

 
 

Anchor Standard: 
Inquiry 

 
Anchor Standard Definition 

Develop Questions 
and Plan Inquiries 

The development of enduring questions is essential to the study of each 
social studies discipline. Enduring questions are open-ended, compelling, 
and centered on significant unresolved issues. Enduring questions focus on 
real-world issues and concerns; these questions deal with curiosity about 
how things work, interpretations and applications of disciplinary concepts, 
and unresolved issues that require students to construct arguments in 
response. Compelling questions have no one answer. 

Evaluate Sources and 
Evidence 

Whether students are constructing opinions, explanations, or arguments, 
they will gather information from a variety of sources and evaluate the 
relevance of that information. In this section, students are asked to work 
with the sources that they gather and/or are provided for them. It is 
important for students to use online and print sources, and they need to 
be mindful that not all sources are relevant to their task. They also need to 
understand that there are general Common Core literacy skills, such as 
identifying an author’s purpose, main idea, and point of view, that will 
help in evaluating the usefulness of a source. 

Develop Claims In contrast to opinions and explanations, argumentation involves the 
ability to understand the source-to-evidence relationship. That 
relationship emphasizes the development of claims and counterclaims and 
the purposeful selection of evidence in support of those claims and 
counterclaims. Students will learn to develop claims using evidence, but 
their initial claims will often be tentative and probing. As students delve 
more deeply into the available sources, they construct more sophisticated 
claims and counterclaims that draw on evidence from multiple sources. 
Whether those claims are implicitly or explicitly stated in student 
products, they will reflect the evidence students have selected from the 
sources they have consulted. 
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Anchor Standard: 
Inquiry 

 
Anchor Standard Definition 

Communicate and 
Critique Conclusions 

A student’s ability to communicate their own conclusions effectively and 
listen carefully to the conclusions of others can be considered a capstone 
of social studies disciplinary practices. Traditional products such as essays, 
reports, tables, diagrams, graphs, multimedia presentations, and 
discussions can be used to share conclusions with a variety of audiences. 
In a world of ever-expanding communication opportunities inside and 
outside their school walls, students should also be able to utilize newer 
media forms in order to share their conclusions and hear the voices of 
those whose conclusions may be different. 

Informed Civic 
Discourse and 
Engagement 

Civic discourse focuses on developing the skills regarding how to 
communicate with one another around the challenges of public issues in 
order to enhance both individual and group understanding. It also involves 
enabling effective decision-making aimed at finding consensus, 
compromise, or—in some cases—confronting social injustices through 
dissent. 
Civic engagement involves working to make a difference in the civic life of 
one’s community and developing the combination of knowledge, skills, 
values, and motivation to make that difference. 

 

Inquiry Standards: The inquiry standards define key skills within social studies by grade bands 
(i.e., K–2, 3–5, 6–8, and 9–12). These standards are meant to be used in concert with the 
content standards throughout the course of study, whenever appropriate. Working both 
individually and collaboratively, students engage in inquiry about important issues in social 
studies classes. Students utilize the inquiry process to analyze foundational knowledge, develop 
questions, apply tools to engage in research, weigh evidence, develop and communicate 
conclusions, and take informed action. How these standards will be integrated into the 
curriculum is a collaborative decision made by the state, districts, and schools. 

 

Sample 6th through 8th Grade Inquiry Standard 
 

Anchor Standard 1 
Develop Questions 
and Plan Inquiries 

• SS.6-8.1.1 Formulate clear and focused questions that require 
investigation about a variety of topics. 

• SS.6-8.1.2 Use curiosity and interests to develop questions that explore 
disciplinary concepts. 

• SS.6-8.1.3 Develop inquiries that address real-world problems. 
• SS.6-8.1.4 Analyze complex issues from multiple perspectives. 

Content Standards: Content standards define what students should know or be able to do in a 
specific grade or course. They emphasize the way each discipline provides foundational 
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knowledge and skills essential to inquiry and action. Content standards are grade specific in 
grades K–5 and course specific in grades 6–12. 

 

Sample 4th Grade Content Standard 
 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 18 
Geographic 
Representations and 
Reasoning 

SS.3-5.18.1 Construct maps and 
other graphic representations of 
both familiar and unfamiliar places. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.1.18.1 Construct maps and 
other graphic representations of 
the various regions around the 
world. 
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Kindergarten through Grade 2 Standards 
The kindergarten through grade 2 standards are guided by the following grade-level themes: 

 
Grade Theme 

Kindergarten Me and My World 

First My Place in the World 

Second My Local Community 
 

Kindergarten through Grade 2 Inquiry Standards 
 

Anchor Standard 1 
Develop Questions 
and Plan Inquiries 

• SS.K-2.1.1 Construct a variety of questions about social studies topics 
with guidance from adults and/or peers. 

• SS.K-2.1.2 Construct supporting questions to help answer compelling 
questions with guidance from adults and/or peers. 

Anchor Standard 2 
Evaluate Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.K-2.2.1 Interact with a variety of primary and secondary sources. 
• SS.K-2.2.2 Gather facts from teacher-curated sources to answer 

questions. 
• SS.K-2.2.3 Determine whether a source is primarily fact or opinion. 

Anchor Standard 3 
Develop Claims 

• SS.K-2.3.1 With support, identify sources that address a specific topic. 
• SS.K-2.3.2 With support, classify statements as facts or opinions. 
• SS.K-2.3.3 With support, identify sources that can be used to support 

specific opinions. 

Anchor Standard 4 
Communicate and 
Critique Conclusions 

• SS.K-2.4.1 Respectfully ask and answer questions. 
• SS.K-2.4.2 Differentiate their own opinion from others. 
• SS.K-2.4.3 Ask clarifying questions to better understand others’ 

opinions and perspectives. 
• SS.K-2.4.4 Present explanations using a variety of print, oral, and digital 

technologies. 

Anchor Standard 5 
Informed Civic 
Discourse and 
Engagement 

• SS.K-2.5.1 Identify problems or issues, as well as possible solutions, in 
classrooms, schools, and/or communities. 

• SS.K-2.5.2 Participate in deliberative and democratic procedures for 
classroom problem-solving. 

• SS.K-2.5.3 Explain ways to individually or collaboratively address local or 
regional problems or issues. 
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Kindergarten through Grade 2 Civics Standards 
 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and 
Systems 

SS.K-2.6.1 Describe roles 
and responsibilities of 
people in authority. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.1.6.1 Identify leaders in the student’s 
life and describe their roles. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.1.6.1 Identify leaders in the student’s 
local community and describe their roles 
and responsibilities. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.1.6.1 Identify local and state leaders 
and describe their roles and responsibilities. 

SS.K-2.6.2 Explain how all 
people, not just official 
leaders, play important 
roles in a community. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.2.6.1 Explain and provide examples of 
important roles of society. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.2.6.1 Compare roles and responsibilities 
of self and others at home, at school, and in 
the local community. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.2.6.1 Recognize that government 
leaders are elected through a voting process 
and participate as appropriate. 

SS.K-2.6.3 Explain the need 
for and purposes of rules 
in various settings inside 
and outside of school. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.3.6.1 Identify rules for different 
settings. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.3.6.1 Explain the need for rules at 
home, at school, and in the community. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and 
Systems 

SS.K-2.6.3 Explain the need 
for and purposes of rules 
in various settings inside 
and outside of school. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.3.6.1 Explain the need for and purposes 
of rules in various settings inside and 
outside of school. 

SS.K-2.6.4 Explain what 
governments are and 
some of their functions. 

By the end of K: 
[standard not addressed at this grade] 

By the end of 1: 
[standard not addressed at this grade] 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.4.6.1 Explain what governments are 
and some of their functions. 

SS.K-2.6.5 Describe how 
communities work to 
accomplish common tasks, 
establish responsibilities, 
and fulfill roles of 
authority. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.5.6.1 Participate in a discussion of how 
communities work to accomplish common 
tasks. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.5.6.1 With support, describe how 
communities divide responsibilities to 
achieve common goals. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.5.6.1 Inspect how communities work 
together to fulfill roles of authority. 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

SS.K-2.7.1 Apply civic 
virtues when participating 
in school settings. 

By the end of K: 
[standard not addressed at this grade] 

By the end of 1: 
[standard not addressed at this grade] 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.1.7.1 Apply civic virtues when 
participating in school settings. 

SS.K-2.7.2 Describe 
democratic principles such 
as equality, fairness, and 
respect for authority and 
rules. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.2.7.1 Demonstrate respect for people in 
the school community. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.2.7.1 Describe examples of equality and 
fairness. 

293



24 | P a g e 
 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

SS.K-2.7.2 Describe 
democratic principles such 
as equality, fairness, and 
respect for authority and 
rules. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.2.7.1 Define democratic principles of 
equality, fairness, and respect. 

SS.K-2.7.3 Follow agreed- 
upon rules for discussions 
while responding 
attentively to others when 
addressing ideas and 
making decisions as a 
group. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.3.7.1 Determine ways that people can 
have productive conversations and work 
together to make decisions. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.3.7.1 Demonstrate active listening and 
positive interactions with group members 
and at class meetings. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.3.7.1 Practice different roles and 
responsibilities within a group and/or in the 
classroom. 

SS.K-2.7.4 Compare their 
own point of view with 
others’ perspectives. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.4.7.1 Identify the student's own point 
of view on a topic. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.4.7.1 Compare the student’s own point 
of view on a topic with a peer’s point of view 
on the same topic. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.4.7.1 Defend the student’s own point of 
view on a topic with many differing 
perspectives. 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and 
Laws 

SS.K-2.8.1 Explain how 
people can work together 
to make decisions in the 
classroom. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.1.8.1 Identify a problem that can be 
solved through sharing or compromise. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.1.8.1 Summarize why rules may be 
needed to solve a problem. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and 
Laws 

SS.K-2.8.1 Explain how 
people can work together 
to make decisions in the 
classroom. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.1.8.1 Explain how people can work 
together to make decisions in the classroom. 

SS.K-2.8.2 Identify and 
explain how rules function 
in public (classroom and 
school) settings. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.2.8.1 Evaluate consequences of 
following or not following rules. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.2.8.1 Describe the connection between 
rules and consequences, and why they’re 
needed in a classroom or school. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.2.8.1 Identify and explain how rules 
function in public settings. 

SS.K-2.8.3 Describe how 
people have tried to 
improve their communities 
over time. 

By the end of K: 
[standard not addressed at this grade] 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.3.8.1 Identify ways that students can 
work together to improve the classroom 
environment over time. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.3.8.1 Describe how people have tried to 
improve the local community over time. 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 9 
Alaska’s 
Governments 

SS.K-2.9.1 Describe local 
and state symbols. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.1.9.1 Identify symbols used at home 
and school. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.1.9.1 Identify symbols used locally. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.1.9.1 Determine the meaning and 
importance of local and state symbols. 

SS.K-2.9.2 Identify and 
explain the roles of 
Alaska’s government 
systems. 

By the end of K: 
[standard not addressed at this grade] 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.2.9.1 Explain that government systems 
determine the rules of a society. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civics Anchor SS.K-2.9.2 Identify and By the end of 2: 
Standard 9 explain the roles of SS.2.2.9.1 Describe the government systems 
Alaska’s Alaska’s government in place in the students’ local community. 
Governments systems.  

Civics Anchor SS.K-2.10.1 Explain and By the end of K: 
Standard 10 participate in the rights [standard not addressed at this grade] 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of 
Citizens 

and responsibilities of 
citizens. By the end of 1: 

SS.1.1.10.1 Identify some of the rights of 
American citizens and residents. 

  By the end of 2: 
  SS.2.1.10.1 Describe the responsibility of 
  participation in the democratic process and 
  participate in a grade-appropriate way. 

 

Kindergarten through Grade 2 Economics Standards 
 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Economics Anchor SS.K-2.11.1 Describe the skills and By the end of K: 
Standard 11 knowledge required to produce SS.K.1.11.1 With support, identify 
Economic Systems, certain goods and services. examples of goods and services. 
Models, and Markets  

By the end of 1: 
  SS.1.1.11.1 With support, explain 
  the difference between producers 
  and consumers. 
  By the end of 2: 
  SS.2.1.11.1 Describe the skills and 
  knowledge required to produce 
  certain goods and services. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 11 
Economic Systems, 
Models, and Markets 

SS.K-2.11.2 Describe the goods 
and services that people in the 
local community produce and 
those that are produced in other 
communities. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.2.11.1 Participate in discussions 
about goods and services in the local 
community. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.2.11.1 Compare and contrast 
goods produced in the local 
community with those produced 
elsewhere. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.2.11.1 Describe the goods and 
services that people in the local 
community produce and those that 
are produced in other communities. 

SS.K-2.11.3 Identify prices of 
products in a local market. 

By the end of K: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.3.11.1 Identify prices of 
products in a local market. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.3.11.1 Compare the prices of 
locally produced and non-locally 
produced goods in local markets. 

SS.K-2.11.4 Explain how people 
earn income. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.4.11.1 Participate in discussions 
about how people work to support 
their families. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.4.11.1 Define income. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.4.11.1 Explain how and why 
people earn money. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 11 
Economic Systems, 
Models, and Markets 

SS.K-2.11.5 Describe examples of 
costs of production. 

By the end of K: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 1: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.5.11.1 Describe examples of 
costs of production for local goods 
and services. 

SS.K-2.11.6 Describe the role of 
banks in an economy. 

By the end of K: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 1: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.6.11.1 Participate in discussions 
about the role of banks in the local 
economy. 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 12 
Decision-Making and 
Personal Finance 

SS.K-2.12.1 Explain how scarcity 
necessitates decision-making. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.1.12.1 With support, explain 
the difference between needs and 
wants. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.1.12.1 Identify situations where 
goods are in high or low demand. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.1.12.1 Define scarcity and 
explain how it affects decision- 
making. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 12 
Decision-Making and 
Personal Finance 

SS.K-2.12.2 Identify the benefits 
and costs of making various 
personal decisions. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.2.12.1 Explain why people have 
to make choices between needs and 
wants. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.2.12.1 Explain how and why 
households make choices between 
needs and wants. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.2.12.1 Identify the costs and 
benefits of personal decisions to the 
community, and vice versa. 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 13 
The National Economy 

SS.K-2.13.1 Explain why people 
save. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.1.13.1 With support, explain 
why people save and provide 
examples from personal experience 
or literature. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.1.13.1 Examine decisions that 
people make about spending and 
saving money. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.1.13.1 Classify savings goals as 
short-term or long-term. 

SS.K-2.13.2 Describe examples of 
the goods and services that 
governments provide. 

By the end of K: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.2.13.1 With support, describe 
the difference between public and 
private providers of goods and 
services in the local community. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.2.13.1 Identify examples of the 
goods and services that local 
governments provide. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 13 
The National Economy 

SS.K-2.13.3 Describe examples of 
capital goods and human capital. 

By the end of K: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 1: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.3.13.1 Describe local examples 
of capital goods and human capital. 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 14 
The Global Economy 

SS.K-2.14.1 Describe why people 
in one country trade goods and 
services with people in other 
countries. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.1.14.1 Describe goods that are 
produced in the local geographic 
region. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.1.14.1 Explain that people need 
to trade for resources not found in 
their geographic region. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.1.14.1 Explain why people in 
one country trade goods and 
services with people in other 
countries. 

SS.K-2.14.2 Describe products 
that are produced abroad and 
sold domestically and products 
that are produced domestically 
and sold abroad. 

By the end of K: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.2.14.1 Sort resources into 
categories based on location of 
origin. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.2.14.1 Categorize and describe 
products that are produced abroad 
and sold domestically and products 
that are produced domestically and 
sold abroad. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Economics Anchor SS.K-2.15.1 Explain different By the end of K: 
Standard 15 economic systems used by groups SS.K.1.15.1 Demonstrate how 
Alaska Economies: of Alaskans locally across time. sharing and bartering are basic 
State, Local, and Tribal  economic systems. 

  By the end of 1: 
  SS.1.1.15.1 Identify different ways of 
  acquiring what you need and want 
  in Alaska. 
  By the end of 2: 
  SS.2.1.15.1 Explore and be able to 
  explain traditional economic 
  practices of the local region. 

 

Kindergarten through Grade 2 Geography Standards 
 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Geography Anchor SS.K-2.16.1 Explain how By the end of K: 
Standard 16 Human- weather, climate, and other SS.K.1.16.1 With support, describe 
Environment environmental characteristics seasonal weather patterns in the local 
Interaction: Place, affect people’s lives in a place or community. 
Regions, and Culture region. 

By the end of 1: 
  SS.1.1.16.1 Describe local weather and 
  how it affects individuals and their 
  activities. 
  By the end of 2: 
  SS.2.1.16.1 Explain how weather, 
  climate, and other environmental 
  characteristics affect people’s lives in 
  the local region. 
 SS.K-2.16.2 Describe how By the end of K: 
 human activities affect the [standard not addressed at this grade] 
 cultural and environmental 

characteristics of places or 
regions. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.2.16.1 Identify human activities 
that affect the local environment. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Geography Anchor SS.K-2.16.2 Describe how By the end of 2: 
Standard 16 Human- human activities affect the SS.2.2.16.1 Describe how human 
Environment cultural and environmental activities affect the cultural and 
Interaction: Place, characteristics of places or environmental characteristics of the 
Regions, and Culture regions. local region. 

 SS.K-2.16.3 Identify some By the end of K: 
 cultural and environmental SS.K.3.16.1 Name environmental 
 characteristics of specific places. characteristics of the area surrounding 
  the school. 
  By the end of 1: 
  SS.1.3.16.1 Identify cultural 
  characteristics of the local community. 
  By the end of 2: 
  SS.2.3.16.1 Identify some cultural and 
  environmental characteristics of the 
  local community. 

Geography Anchor SS.K-2.17.1 Describe changes in By the end of K: 
Standard 17 the physical and cultural SS.K.1.17.1 With support, participate 
Global characteristics of various world in discussions about physical and 
Interconnections: regions. cultural characteristics of the local 
Changing Spatial  community. 
Patterns  

By the end of 1: 
  SS.1.1.17.1 Compare physical and 
  cultural characteristics of the local 
  community to another Alaskan 
  community. 
  By the end of 2: 
  SS.2.1.17.1 Describe changes in the 
  physical and cultural characteristics of 
  regions outside of Alaska. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Geography Anchor SS.K-2.17.2 Explain how the By the end of K: 
Standard 17 consumption of products SS.K.2.17.1 With support, explain that 
Global connects people to distant products come from both local and 
Interconnections: places. distant places. 
Changing Spatial 
Patterns 

 
By the end of 1: 
SS.1.2.17.1 Describe how the 

  consumption of products connects 
  people in the local community to 
  nearby communities. 
  By the end of 2: 
  SS.2.2.17.1 Describe how the 
  consumption of products connects 
  people in Alaska to other places. 
 SS.K-2.17.3 Identify ways that a By the end of K: 
 catastrophic disaster may affect SS.K.3.17.1 Identify types of natural 
 people living in a place. disasters. 
  By the end of 1: 
  SS.1.3.17.1 Describe types of natural 
  disasters common to the local region. 
  By the end of 2: 
  SS.2.3.17.1 Analyze ways that a 
  catastrophic disaster may affect 
  people living in the local region. 

Geography Anchor SS.K-2.18.1 Construct maps, By the end of K: 
Standard 18 graphs, and other SS.K.1.18.1 With support, create a 
Geographic representations of familiar map of the classroom. 
Representations and 
Reasoning 

places. 
By the end of 1: 
SS.1.1.18.1 Design a map of the school 

  and include a key, symbols, and a 
  compass rose. 
  By the end of 2: 
  SS.2.1.18.1 Construct maps, graphs, 
  and other representations of locations 
  in the local community. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Geography Anchor SS.K-2.18.2 Use maps, graphs, By the end of K: 
Standard 18 photographs, and other SS.K.2.18.1 With support, name an 
Geographic representations to describe important geographical feature of the 
Representations and places and the relationships and local community and be able to 
Reasoning interactions that shape them. identify it in a photograph and on a 

  map. 
  By the end of 1: 
  SS.1.2.18.1 Identify and name rivers, 
  lakes, and mountains on a map of the 
  local area. 
  By the end of 2: 
  SS.2.2.18.1 Use maps, graphs, 
  photographs, and other 
  representations to describe places and 
  the relationships and interactions that 
  shape them. 
 SS.K-2.18.3 Use maps, globes, By the end of K: 
 and other simple geographic [standard not addressed at this grade] 
 models to identify cultural and 

environmental characteristics of 
places. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.3.18.1 Use maps of the local 
community to identify cultural and 

  environmental characteristics. 
  By the end of 2: 
  SS.2.3.18.1 Identify broad 
  environmental and cultural 
  characteristics of regions on a globe. 

Geography Anchor SS.K-2.19.1 Explain why and By the end of K: 
Standard 19 how people, goods, and ideas SS.K.1.19.1 With support, discuss how 
Human Population: move from place to place. and why goods travel to the local 
Spatial Patterns and  community. 
Movements  

By the end of 1: 
  SS.1.1.19.1 Identify people and goods 
  that travel from the local community 
  to another place. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 19 
Human Population: 
Spatial Patterns and 
Movements 

SS.K-2.19.1 Explain why and 
how people, goods, and ideas 
move from place to place. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.1.19.1 Explain why and how 
people, goods, and ideas move from 
place to place, including into and out 
of the local community. 

SS.K-2.19.2 Compare how 
people in different types of 
communities use local and 
distant environments to meet 
their daily needs. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.2.19.1 Identify different types of 
communities. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.2.19.1 Describe ways people in 
the local community use local 
environments to meet their daily 
needs. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.2.19.1 Compare how different 
groups of people in the local 
community use local and distant 
environments to meet their daily 
needs. 

SS.K-2.19.3 Describe the 
connections between the 
physical environment of a place 
and the economic activities 
found there. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.3.19.1 With support, describe the 
physical environment of the local 
community. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.3.19.1 Describe local economic 
activities. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.3.19.1 Explain the connections 
between the local physical 
environment and the economic 
activities found there. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 20 
Geography of Alaska 

SS.K-2.20.1 Identify what makes 
Alaska geographically unique. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.1.20.1 Locate the local 
community on a map. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.1.20.1 Locate Alaska on a map of 
the United States and on a globe. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.1.20.1 Explain the geographical 
and cultural features that make Alaska 
distinct from other places. 

 

Kindergarten through Grade 2 History Standards 
 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

SS.K-2.21.1 Compare perspectives 
of people in the past to those of 
people in the present. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.1.21.1 Demonstrate the 
importance of listening to others’ 
points of view in the classroom and 
on the playground. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.1.21.1 Describe an event from 
two different perspectives. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.1.21.1 Compare past and 
present perspectives on a situation, 
event, issue, or problem within the 
community. 

SS.K-2.21.2 Compare different 
accounts of the same historical 
event. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.2.21.1 Describe an event from 
the student’s own perspective. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.2.21.1 Compare the student’s 
own account of an event to a 
peer’s account of the same event. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

SS.K-2.21.2 Compare different 
accounts of the same historical 
event. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.2.21.1 Evaluate different 
accounts of the same historical 
event in the local community. 

History Anchor 
Standard 22 
Historical Sources and 
Evidence 

SS.K-2.22.1 Identify different kinds 
of historical sources. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.1.22.1 Identify different types 
of documents. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.1.22.1 Review various types of 
historical documents. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.1.22.1 Differentiate between 
primary and secondary sources. 

SS.K-2.22.2 Explain how historical 
sources can be used to study the 
past. 

By the end of K: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 1: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.2.22.1 Explain how historical 
sources can be used to study the 
local community’s past. 

SS.K-2.22.3 Generate questions 
about a particular historical source 
as it relates to a particular 
historical event or development. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.3.22.1 With support, engage 
with historical sources. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.3.22.1 With support, use 
historical sources to ask questions 
about events. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.3.22.1 Use a variety of sources 
to generate questions about events 
in the history of the local 
community. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, 
and Context 

SS.K-2.23.1 Create a chronological 
sequence of multiple events. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.1.23.1 Demonstrate that a 
timeline represents a chronological 
sequence of events. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.1.23.1 Create a personal 
timeline to show events in a 
sequential manner. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.1.23.1 Create and explain a 
chronological sequence of multiple 
events. 

SS.K-2.23.2 Compare life in the past 
to life today. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.2.23.1 Describe a past event. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.2.23.1 Illustrate how 
communities change over time. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.2.23.1 Compare life in the 
local community in the past to life 
in the local community today. 

SS.K-2.23.3 Generate questions 
about individuals and groups who 
have shaped a significant historical 
change. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.3.23.1 Ask questions about 
local and school history. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.3.23.1 Ask questions about 
significant figures in local history. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.3.23.1 Generate questions 
about, and describe how, specific 
individuals and groups have shaped 
local historical events. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

History Anchor SS.K-2.24.1 Generate possible By the end of K: 
Standard 24 reasons for an event or SS.K.1.24.1 Explain how the 
Historical Thinking development in the past. student’s own actions may affect 

  others. 
  By the end of 1: 
  SS.1.1.24.1 Describe cause-and- 
  effect relationships based on an 
  event in the classroom. 
  By the end of 2: 
  SS.2.1.24.1 Generate possible 
  reasons for an event or 
  development in the local 
  community’s past. 
 SS.K-2.24.2 Select which reasons By the end of K: 
 might be more likely than others to SS.K.2.24.1 Describe a time when 
 explain a historical event or the student’s own actions affected 
 development. others. 
  By the end of 1: 
  SS.1.2.24.1 Identify and explain 
  likely reasons for an event in the 
  classroom. 
  By the end of 2: 
  SS.2.2.24.1 Analyze likely reasons 
  for an event or development in the 
  local community’s past and identify 
  implausible options. 

309



40 | P a g e 
 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

History Anchor 
Standard 25 
Alaskan History 

SS.K-2.25.1 Describe and compare 
the various cultures of Alaska. 

By the end of K: 
SS.K.1.25.1 Explore traditions of 
local cultural groups. 

By the end of 1: 
SS.1.1.25.1 Provide examples of 
customs, practices, and traditions 
unique to local Alaska cultures. 

By the end of 2: 
SS.2.1.25.1 Compare and contrast 
the customs, practices, and 
traditions of two Alaska cultural 
groups, one of which is a local 
group. 
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Grade 3 through 5 Standards 
The grade 3 through grade 5 standards are guided by the following grade-level themes: 

 
Grade Theme 

Third Alaska’s Past, Present, and Future 

Fourth U.S. Cultures and Regions 

Fifth Foundations and History of the U.S. 
 

Grade 3 through 5 Inquiry Standards 
 

Anchor Standard 1 
Develop Questions 
and Plan Inquiries 

• SS.3-5.1.1 Construct compelling questions and explain the importance 
of the questions to self and others. 

• SS.3-5.1.2 Categorize questions according to the social studies 
disciplines. 

• SS.3-5.1.3 Create supporting questions to help answer compelling 
questions. 

• SS.3-5.1.4 Explain how supporting questions help answer compelling 
questions. 

Anchor Standard 2 
Evaluate Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.3-5.2.1 Determine whether a source is primarily fact or opinion. 
• SS.3-5.2.2 Determine whether a source is primary or secondary. 
• SS.3-5.2.3 Gather relevant information from multiple credible sources 

to address compelling questions or research. 

Anchor Standard 3 
Develop Claims 

• SS.3-5.3.1 Cite evidence that supports a response to supporting or 
compelling questions. 

• SS.3-5.3.2 Develop claims in response to compelling questions and 
identify specific evidence that supports the claims. 

• SS.3-5.3.3 Develop claims in response to compelling questions and 
identify evidence that draws information from multiple perspectives 
and sources in response to a compelling question. 

Anchor Standard 4 
Communicate and 
Critique Conclusions 

• SS.3-5.4.1 Clearly communicate opinions and the underlying facts 
supporting them. 

• SS.3-5.4.2 Respectfully ask and answer questions about the opinions 
shared by others and the underlying facts supporting them. 

• SS.3-5.4.3 Critique the motives behind different perspectives. 
• SS.3-5.4.4 Present opinions and explanations using a variety of print, 

oral, and digital technologies. 
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Anchor Standard 5 
Informed Civic 
Discourse and 
Engagement 

• SS.3-5.5.1 Show evidence of taking individual or group action to address 
one or more local, regional, or global problems or issues. 

• SS.3-5.5.2 Use deliberative and democratic procedures to identify ways 
to take action about local and/or regional problems or issues. 

• SS.3-5.5.3 Explain ways to individually and/or collaboratively address 
local, regional, or global problems or issues and predict possible results 
of those actions. 

 

Grade 3 through 5 Civics Standards 
 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civics Anchor SS.3-5.6.1 Distinguish the By the end of 3: 
Standard 6 responsibilities and powers of SS.3.1.6.1 Describe the 
Civic and Political government officials at various responsibilities and powers of local, 
Institutions and levels and branches of Tribal, and state leaders across 
Systems government and in different branches of government. 

 times and places. 
By the end of 4: 

  SS.4.1.6.1 Compare and contrast the 
  responsibilities and powers of 
  government officials and various 
  levels and branches of the current 
  federal government. 
  By the end of 5: 
  SS.5.1.6.1 Distinguish the 
  responsibilities and powers of 
  government officials at various levels 
  and branches of government in the 
  early days of American democracy. 
 SS.3-5.6.2 Explain how a By the end of 3: 
 democracy relies on people’s SS.3.2.6.1 List ways that people 
 responsible participation and participate in democracy. 
 draw implications for how 

individuals participate in 
democracy. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.2.6.1 Explain how democracies 
rely on responsible participation. 

  By the end of 5: 
  SS.5.2.6.1 Assess the importance of 
  participation in democracy. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and 
Systems 

SS.3-5.6.3 Examine the origins 
and purposes of rules, laws, and 
key U.S. constitutional 
provisions. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.3.6.1 Identify key documents on 
which local and state laws are based 
and where to find them. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.3.6.1 Identify key civic 
documents at the local, state, and 
national levels, and describe their 
central principles. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.3.6.1 Identify and explain the 
importance of key national 
documents and determine their 
impact on governance. 

SS.3-5.6.4 Explain how groups of 
people make rules to create 
responsibilities and protect 
freedoms. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.4.6.1 Describe how rules can 
create responsibilities. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.4.6.1 Explain how groups of 
people make rules to create 
responsibilities. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.4.6.1 Explain how groups of 
people make rules to create 
responsibilities and protect 
freedoms. 

SS.3-5.6.5 Explain the origins, 
functions, and structure of 
different systems of government, 
including those created by the 
U.S. and state constitutions. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.5.6.1 Explain the origins, 
functions, and structure of state and 
Tribal governments in Alaska. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.5.6.1 Describe the origins, 
functions, and structure of municipal 
and state governments in the United 
States. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and 
Systems 

SS.3-5.6.5 Explain the origins, 
functions, and structure of 
different systems of government, 
including those created by the 
U.S. and state constitutions. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.5.6.1 Investigate the origins, 
functions, and structure of the U.S. 
federal government. 

SS.3-5.6.6 Describe ways in which 
people benefit from and are 
challenged by working together, 
including through government, 
workplaces, voluntary 
organizations, and families. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.6.6.1 Describe ways in which 
people benefit from working 
together in families, households, and 
voluntary organizations. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.6.6.1 Describe ways in which 
people benefit from and are 
challenged by working together in 
workplaces. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.6.6.1 Describe ways in which 
people benefit from and are 
challenged by working together 
through government. 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

SS.3-5.7.1 Apply civic virtues and 
democratic principles in school 
settings. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.1.7.1 Describe how civic virtues 
can be applied in school settings. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.1.7.1 Demonstrate civic virtues 
in school settings. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.1.7.1 Apply civic virtues and 
democratic principles in school 
settings. 

SS.3-5.7.2 Identify core civic 
virtues and democratic principles 
that guide government, society, 
and communities. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.2.7.1 Recall core civic virtues 
that guide communities in Alaska. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.2.7.1 Determine core civic 
virtues and democratic principles 
that guide society in Alaska and the 
United States. 
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Civics Anchor 
Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

SS.3-5.7.2 Identify core civic 
virtues and democratic principles 
that guide government, society, 
and communities. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.2.7.1 Distinguish core civic 
virtues and democratic principles 
that guide government, society, and 
communities. 

SS.3-5.7.3 Use deliberative 
processes when making decisions 
or reaching judgments as a 
group. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.3.7.1 Discuss the importance of 
having processes for making 
decisions as a group. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.3.7.1 With teacher guidance, 
create a process for group decision- 
making. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.3.7.1 Use deliberative processes 
when making decisions or reaching 
judgments as a group. 

SS.3-5.7.4 Identify the beliefs, 
experiences, perspectives, and 
values that underlie their own 
and others’ points of view about 
civic issues. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.4.7.1 Identify the beliefs and 
values that underlie one’s own point 
of view about civic issues in Alaska. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.4.7.1 Recognize the beliefs, 
experiences, perspectives, and values 
that underlie another person’s point 
of view about a civic issue. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.4.7.1 Examine the beliefs, 
experiences, perspectives, and values 
that underlie one’s own and others’ 
points of view about civic issues. 
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Civics Anchor 
Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and 
Laws 

SS.3-5.8.1 Compare procedures 
for making decisions in a variety 
of settings, including classroom, 
school, government, and/or 
society. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.1.8.1 Describe procedures for 
making decisions at the local, Tribal, 
and state levels in Alaska, including 
the impact individuals can have. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.1.8.1 Describe procedures for 
making decisions at the federal level 
in the United States, including the 
impact individuals can have. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.1.8.1 Analyze and compare 
procedures for making decisions in a 
variety of settings, including 
classroom, school, government, 
and/or society. 

SS.3-5.8.2 Explain how rules and 
laws change society and how 
people change rules and laws. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.2.8.1 Describe how Alaska’s laws 
are created and changed at multiple 
organizational levels. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.2.8.1 Explain how laws are 
created at the federal level in the 
United States, including how change 
is brought forth by voting in 
government elections. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.2.8.1 Evaluate how rules and 
laws change society and how people 
change rules and laws. 

SS.3-5.8.3 Explain how policies 
are developed to address public 
problems. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.3.8.1 Identify and participate in 
ways that people can influence the 
local community and organize 
solutions through action. 

316



47 | P a g e 
 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and 
Laws 

SS.3-5.8.3 Explain how policies 
are developed to address public 
problems. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.3.4.8.1 Explain how policies are 
developed to address public 
problems. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.3.8.1 Research problems or 
issues and propose solutions using 
the appropriate public process. 

SS.3-5.8.4 Illustrate historical and 
contemporary means of changing 
society. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.4.8.1 Illustrate historical and 
contemporary means of changing 
society in Alaska. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.4.8.1 Illustrate historical and 
contemporary means of changing 
society in various regions of the 
United States. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.4.8.1 Summarize the historical 
origins of relevant rules and laws, 
and the formal and informal factors 
that shape(d) public policy. 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 9 
Alaska’s Governments 

SS.3-5.9.1 Explain and analyze 
the roles of government systems 
that influence and impact Alaska. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.1.9.1 Explore and describe 
various government structures within 
Alaska. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.1.9.1 Examine Indigenous land 
ownership, rights, and 
acknowledgment in Alaska and other 
areas. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.1.9.1 Compare and contrast the 
three branches of national 
government along with their impact 
on Alaska. 
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Civics Anchor SS.3-5.10.1 Explain, compare, By the end of 3: 
Standard 10 and participate in various rights, SS.3.1.10.1 Describe and define the 
Rights, Roles, and roles, and responsibilities of rights, roles, and responsibilities of 
Responsibilities of citizens. residents of Alaska. 
Citizens  

By the end of 4: 
  SS.4.1.10.1 Examine Indigenous land 
  ownership, rights, and 
  acknowledgment in Alaska and in 
  other areas. 
  By the end of 5: 
  SS.5.1.10.1 Describe the rights, roles, 
  and responsibilities of U.S. citizens 
  and explain basic principles of 
  American democracy. 

 

Grade 3 through 5 Economics Standards 
 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Economics Anchor SS.3-5.11.1 Identify examples of By the end of 3: 
Standard 11 the variety of resources (human SS.3.1.11.1 Define and provide 
Economic Systems, capital, physical capital, and examples of human capital, physical 
Models, and Markets natural resources) that are used capital, and natural resources in 

 to produce goods and services. Alaska. 
  By the end of 4: 
  SS.4.1.11.1 Compare examples of 
  human capital, physical capital, and 
  natural resources in various U.S. 
  regions. 
  By the end of 5: 
  SS.5.1.11.1 Compare and contrast 
  past and current examples of human 
  capital, physical capital, and natural 
  resources and how they were/are 
  used to produce goods and services. 
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Economics Anchor 
Standard 11 
Economic Systems, 
Models, and Markets 

SS.3-5.11.2 Explain why 
individuals and businesses 
specialize and trade. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.2.11.1 Explain what it means for 
an individual and/or business to 
specialize and/or trade. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.2.11.1 Provide examples, within 
and outside of Alaska, of individuals 
and businesses that specialize and 
trade. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.2.11.1 Summarize multiple 
reasons why individuals and 
businesses throughout U.S. history 
have specialized or traded. 

SS.3-5.11.3 Explain the role of 
money in making exchange 
easier. 

By the end of 3: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.3.11.1 Explain the role of money 
in making exchange easier. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.3.11.1 Examine the differences 
between the current exchange 
system and the exchange system in 
place within the American colonies. 

SS.3-5.11.4 Explain the 
relationship between investment 
in human capital, productivity, 
and future incomes. 

By the end of 3: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.4.11.1 Explain the relationship 
between investment in human 
capital, productivity, and future 
incomes using Indigenous and non- 
Indigenous examples from across the 
United States. 
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Economics Anchor 
Standard 11 
Economic Systems, 
Models, and Markets 

SS.3-5.11.4 Explain the 
relationship between investment 
in human capital, productivity, 
and future incomes. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.4.11.1 Explain the relationship 
between investment in human 
capital, productivity, and future 
incomes using examples from 
throughout U.S. history. 

SS.3-5.11.5 Explain how profits 
influence sellers in markets. 

By the end of 3: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.5.11.1 Determine how profits 
influence sellers in markets. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.5.11.1 Explain how profits 
influenced sellers in early American 
markets. 

SS.3-5.11.6 Identify examples of 
external benefits and costs. 

By the end of 3: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 4: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.6.11.1 Identify examples of 
external benefits and costs. 

SS.3-5.11.7 Describe the role of 
other financial institutions in an 
economy. 

By the end of 3: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 4: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.7.11.1 Describe the role of other 
financial institutions in an economy. 
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Economics Anchor 
Standard 12 
Decision-Making and 
Personal Finance 

SS.3-5.12.1 Compare the benefits 
and costs of individual choices. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.1.12.1 Examine various ways 
that people in Alaska have met their 
needs for food, clothing, and shelter, 
and how they have changed over 
time. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.1.12.1 Explain how scarcity and 
abundance require a person to 
determine the benefits and costs of a 
particular choice. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.1.12.1 Analyze the benefits and 
costs of personal choices that any 
person in U.S. history may have 
considered in order to meet their 
needs and wants. 

SS.3-5.12.2 Identify positive and 
negative incentives that influence 
the decisions people make. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.2.12.1 With support, generate a 
list of factors that influence the way 
people make a particular decision. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.2.12.1 Define positive and 
negative incentives. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.2.12.1 Identify positive and 
negative incentives that influence 
the decisions people make. 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 13 
The National Economy 

SS.3-5.13.1 Explain what interest 
rates are. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.1.13.1 With support, generate a 
list of scenarios that may include 
borrowing money. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.1.13.1 Explain that interest is 
the price of using someone else’s 
money. 
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Economics Anchor 
Standard 13 
The National Economy 

SS.3-5.13.1 Explain what interest 
rates are. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.1.13.1 Explain what interest 
rates are and how they work. 

SS.3-5.13.2 Explain the meaning 
of inflation, deflation, and 
unemployment. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.2.13.1 Define unemployment 
and explain why the number of 
unemployed individuals in a given 
area may increase or decrease. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.2.13.1 Determine the difference 
between inflation and deflation. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.2.13.1 Investigate ways that 
inflation, deflation, and 
unemployment have impacted the 
U.S. economy over time. 

SS.3-5.13.3 Explain the ways in 
which the government pays for 
the goods and services it 
provides. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.3.13.1 Explain the ways in which 
Alaska’s government pays for the 
goods and services it provides. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.3.13.1 Describe how people and 
businesses support federal 
government services through 
taxation. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.3.13.1 Compare the British 
taxation policies in Colonial America 
to the current taxation practices in 
the United States. 

SS.3-5.13.4 Describe ways that 
people can increase productivity 
by using improved capital goods 
and improving their human 
capital. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.4.13.1 Define and illustrate 
examples of capital goods and 
human capital. 
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Economics Anchor 
Standard 13 
The National Economy 

SS.3-5.13.4 Describe ways that 
people can increase productivity 
by using improved capital goods 
and improving their human 
capital. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.4.13.1 Explain the importance of 
improving capital goods and human 
capital over time. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.4.13.1 Describe ways that past 
and present peoples of the United 
States have utilized improved capital 
goods and human capital to increase 
productivity. 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 14 
The Global Economy 

SS.3-5.14.1 Explain how trade 
leads to increasing economic 
interdependence among nations. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.1.14.1 Explain how trade 
contributed to economic 
interdependence among Indigenous 
groups throughout Alaska’s history. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.1.14.1 Explain how trade 
contributes to economic 
interdependence among regions of 
the United States. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.1.14.1 Explain how trade leads 
to increasing economic 
interdependence among countries. 

SS.3-5.14.2 Explain the effects of 
increasing economic 
interdependence on different 
groups within participating 
nations. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.2.14.1 Explain how geography, 
natural resources, climate, and 
available labor contributed to the 
exploitation of resources in Alaska. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.2.14.1 Explain how geography, 
natural resources, climate, and 
available labor contribute to the 
interconnected regional economies 
of the United States. 
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Economics Anchor 
Standard 14 
The Global Economy 

SS.3-5.14.2 Explain the effects of 
increasing economic 
interdependence on different 
groups within participating 
nations. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.2.14.1 Explain the effects of 
increasing economic 
interdependence on different groups 
within participating nations. 

Economics Anchor SS.3-5.15.1 Explain different By the end of 3: 
Standard 15 economic systems used by SS.3.1.15.1 Analyze how various 
Alaska Economies: groups of Alaskans across the Alaska Native groups use and have 
State, Local, and Tribal state and across time. used several natural resources to 

  meet their needs. 
  By the end of 4: 
  SS.4.1.15.1 Explore the significance 
  of various industries in Alaska. 
  By the end of 5: 
  SS.5.1.15.1 Examine economic 
  systems that have impacted Alaskans 
  throughout the state’s history. 

 

Grade 3 through 5 Geography Standards 
 

Anchor Standard 
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understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Geography Anchor SS.3-5.16.1 Explain how culture By the end of 3: 
Standard 16 Human- influences the way people SS.3.1.16.1 Discuss how culture 
Environment modify and adapt to their influences the way people modify and 
Interaction: Place, environments. adapt to their environments in Alaska. 
Regions, and Culture  

By the end of 4: 
  SS.4.1.16.1 Explain how culture 
  influences the way people modify and 
  adapt to their environments in each 
  region of the United States. 
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Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 Human- 
Environment 
Interaction: Place, 
Regions, and Culture 

SS.3-5.16.1 Explain how culture 
influences the way people 
modify and adapt to their 
environments. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.1.16.1 Analyze how culture 
influences the way people modified 
and adapted to their environments in 
the early American colonies. 

SS.3-5.16.2 Explain how the 
cultural and environmental 
characteristics of places change 
over time. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.2.16.1 Discuss how the cultural 
and environmental characteristics of 
Alaska change over time. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.2.16.1 Explain how the cultural 
and environmental characteristics of 
the United States change over time. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.2.16.1 Analyze how the cultural 
and environmental characteristics of 
the early American colonies changed 
over time. 

SS.3-5.16.3 Describe how 
environmental and cultural 
characteristics influence 
population distribution in 
specific places or regions. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.3.16.1 Describe how 
environmental and cultural 
characteristics influence population 
distribution in Alaska. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.3.16.1 Discuss how environmental 
and cultural characteristics influence 
population distribution in the United 
States. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.3.16.1 Examine how 
environmental and cultural 
characteristics influenced population 
distribution in the early American 
colonies. 
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Geography Anchor 
Standard 17 
Global 
Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial 
Patterns 

SS.3-5.17.1 Explain why 
environmental characteristics 
vary among different world 
regions. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.1.17.1 Describe why 
environmental characteristics vary 
among different regions in Alaska. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.1.17.1 Discuss why environmental 
characteristics vary among different 
world regions. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.1.17.1 Explain why environmental 
characteristics vary among different 
regions in the United States. 

SS.3-5.17.2 Describe how the 
spatial patterns of economic 
activities in a place change 
over time because of 
interactions with nearby and 
distant places. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.2.17.1 Describe how the spatial 
patterns of economic activities in 
Alaska change over time because of 
interactions with nearby and distant 
places. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.2.17.1 Discuss how the spatial 
patterns of economic activities in parts 
of the world have changed over time 
because of interactions with nearby 
and distant places. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.2.17.1 Explain how the spatial 
patterns of economic activities in the 
United States change over time 
because of interactions within the 
United States and between the United 
States and other countries. 

SS.3-5.17.3 Explain how natural 
and human-made catastrophic 
events in one place affect 
people living in other places. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.3.17.1 Describe how natural and 
human-made catastrophic events in 
Alaska affect people living outside 
Alaska (earthquake of 1964, Exxon 
Valdez oil spill, etc.). 
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Geography Anchor 
Standard 17 
Global 
Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial 
Patterns 

SS.3-5.17.3 Explain how natural 
and human-made catastrophic 
events in one place affect 
people living in other places. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.3.17.1 Discuss how natural and 
human-made catastrophic events in 
one region of the world affect people 
living in other regions of the world. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.3.17.1 Explain how natural and 
human-made catastrophic events in 
one region of the United States affect 
people living in other regions. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 18 
Geographic 
Representations and 
Reasoning 

SS.3-5.18.1 Construct maps 
and other graphic 
representations of both 
familiar and unfamiliar places. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.1.18.1 Make maps of Alaska and 
accurately represent its northern 
position relative to the contiguous 
United States. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.1.18.1 Construct maps and other 
graphic representations of the various 
regions around the world. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.1.18.1 Create various types of 
maps and other graphic 
representations of each U.S. region. 

SS.3-5.18.2 Use maps, satellite 
images, photographs, and 
other representations to 
explain relationships between 
the locations of places and 
regions and their 
environmental characteristics. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.2.18.1 Use maps, satellite images, 
photographs, and other 
representations to explain 
relationships between the locations of 
places in Alaska and their 
environmental characteristics. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.2.18.1 Use maps, artwork, and 
other representations to examine 
relationships between the locations of 
places in the world and their 
environmental characteristics. 
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Geography Anchor SS.3-5.18.2 Use maps, satellite By the end of 5: 
Standard 18 images, photographs, and SS.5.2.18.1 Use maps, satellite images, 
Geographic other representations to photographs, and other 
Representations and explain relationships between representations to analyze 
Reasoning the locations of places and relationships between the locations of 

 regions and their places and regions in the United States 
 environmental characteristics. and their environmental 
  characteristics. 
 SS.3-5.18.3 Use maps of By the end of 3: 
 different scales to describe the SS.3.3.18.1 Use maps of different scales 
 locations of cultural and to describe the locations of cultural and 
 environmental characteristics. environmental characteristics in Alaska. 
  By the end of 4: 
  SS.3.4.18.1 Use maps of different scales 
  to identify and describe the locations of 
  cultural and environmental 
  characteristics in each region of the 
  United States. 
  By the end of 5: 
  SS.5.3.18.1 Use maps of different scales 
  to examine the locations of cultural 
  and environmental characteristics in 
  the early American colonies. 

Geography Anchor SS.3-5.19.1 Explain how By the end of 3: 
Standard 19 cultural and environmental SS.3.1.19.1 Describe how cultural and 
Human Populations: characteristics affect the environmental characteristics affect 
Spatial Patterns and distribution and movement of the distribution and movement of 
Movements people, goods, and ideas. people, goods, and ideas within Alaska. 

  By the end of 4: 
  SS.4.1.19.1 Discuss how cultural and 
  environmental characteristics affect 
  the distribution and movement of 
  people, goods, and ideas in and among 
  the regions of the United States. 
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Geography Anchor SS.3-5.19.1 Explain how By the end of 5: 
Standard 19 cultural and environmental SS.5.1.19.1 Explain how cultural and 
Human Populations: characteristics affect the environmental characteristics affected 
Spatial Patterns and distribution and movement of the distribution and movement of 
Movements people, goods, and ideas. people, goods, and ideas in the early 

  American colonies. 
 SS.3-5.19.2 Explain how human By the end of 3: 
 settlements and movements SS.3.2.19.1 Describe how human 
 relate to the locations and use settlements and movements relate to 
 of various natural resources. the locations and use of various natural 
  resources in Alaska. 
  By the end of 4: 
  SS.4.2.19.1 Discuss how human 
  settlements and movements relate to 
  the locations and use of various natural 
  resources in the United States. 
  By the end of 5: 
  SS.5.2.19.1 Explain how human 
  settlements and movements related to 
  the locations and use of various natural 
  resources in the early American 
  colonies. 
 SS.3-5.19.3 Analyze the effects By the end of 3: 
 of catastrophic environmental SS.3.3.19.1 Discuss the effects of 
 and technological events on catastrophic environmental and 
 human settlements and technological events on human 
 migration. settlements and migration in Alaska. 
  By the end of 4: 
  SS.4.3.19.1 Explain the effects of 
  catastrophic environmental and 
  technological events on human 
  settlements and migration in and 
  among the regions of the United 
  States. 
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Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 19 
Human Populations: 
Spatial Patterns and 
Movements 

SS.3-5.19.3 Analyze the effects 
of catastrophic environmental 
and technological events on 
human settlements and 
migration. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.3.19.1 Analyze the effects of 
catastrophic environmental and 
political events on human settlements 
and migration in the early American 
colonies. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 20 
Geography of Alaska 

SS.3-5.20.1 Describe 
connections within Alaska and 
between Alaska and other 
places. 

By the end of 3: 
• SS.3.1.20.1 Identify and explain the 

relationship between the resources 
found in Alaska and becoming a 
state. 

• SS.3.1.20.2 Describe how the Alaska 
Native population came to Alaska. 

By the end of 4: 
• SS.4.1.20.1 Identify how each region 

of Alaska has grown through various 
economic activities. 

• SS.4.1.20.2 Explain how the 
geographic resources of Alaska led 
to the state’s economic 
development. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.1.20.1 Analyze how Alaska has 
been a strategic position for the United 
States. 
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Grade 3 through 5 History Standards 
 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

SS.3-5.21.1 Explain why individuals 
and groups during the same 
historical period differed in their 
perspectives. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.1.21.1 Reflect upon why 
individuals and groups in Alaska 
differ in their perspectives of events 
in the state’s history. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.1.21.1 Recognize the multiple 
individual and group perspectives 
relating to important or major 
events in history. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.1.21.1 Summarize the 
perspectives of multiple individuals 
and/or groups when considering 
one or more major events in early 
U.S. history. 

SS.3-5.21.2 Explain connections 
among historical contexts and 
people’s perspectives at the time. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.2.21.1 Explain how the events 
of Alaska history contributed to the 
differing perspectives of Indigenous 
and non-Indigenous peoples. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.2.21.1 Explain how the events 
of U.S. history contributed to the 
differing perspectives of Indigenous 
and non-Indigenous peoples across 
the United States, including Alaska 
Native groups. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

SS.3-5.21.2 Explain connections 
among historical contexts and 
people’s perspectives at the time. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.2.21.1 Analyze connections 
among historical context and 
people’s perspectives in the 
American colonies. 

SS.3-5.21.3 Describe how people’s 
perspectives shaped the historical 
sources they created. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.3.21.1 Describe how people’s 
perspectives shaped the historical 
sources they created in Alaska. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.3.21.1 Describe how people’s 
perspectives, both Indigenous and 
non-Indigenous, shaped the 
historical sources they created. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.3.21.1 Compare how people’s 
perspectives shaped the historical 
sources they created, including the 
foundational documents of the 
United States. 

History Anchor 
Standard 22 
Historical Sources and 
Evidence 

SS.3-5.22.1 Summarize how 
different kinds of historical sources 
are used to explain events in the 
past. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.1.22.1 Use a variety of primary 
and secondary sources to explain 
significant historical events in 
Alaska. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.1.22.1 Use a variety of primary 
and secondary sources to 
summarize key events in history 
from cultural regions across the 
United States. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.1.22.1 Comparing and 
contrasting a variety of primary and 
secondary sources, analyze 
significant historical events in the 
United States. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

History Anchor 
Standard 22 
Historical Sources and 
Evidence 

SS.3-5.22.2 Compare information 
provided by different historical 
sources about the past. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.2.22.1 Gather information 
from multiple historical sources 
about major events in Alaska’s 
history. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.2.22.1 Gather different kinds 
of historical sources and summarize 
how they are used to explain events 
in the past. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.2.22.1 Gather and compare 
information provided by different 
historical sources about early 
American history. 

SS.3-5.22.3 Generate questions 
about multiple historical sources 
and their relationships to 
particular historical events and 
developments. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.3.22.1 Generate questions 
about multiple historical sources 
surrounding a single historical event 
or development in Alaska’s history. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.3.22.1 Analyze the 
relationships between multiple 
historical sources surrounding a 
single event or development in U.S. 
history. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.3.22.1 Formulate questions 
about multiple historical sources 
and their relationships to particular 
historical events and developments 
in U.S. history. 

SS.3-5.22.4 Infer the intended 
audience and purpose of a 
historical source from information 
within the source itself. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.4.22.1 Describe the purpose of 
an Alaska historical document. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.4.22.1 Infer the intended 
audience of a historical source. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

History Anchor 
Standard 22 
Historical Sources and 
Evidence 

SS.3-5.22.4 Infer the intended 
audience and purpose of a 
historical source from information 
within the source itself. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.4.22.1 Using an early American 
historical source, infer the audience 
and purpose of the document. 

SS.3-5.22.5 Use information about 
a historical source, including the 
maker, date, place of origin, 
intended audience, and purpose, 
to judge the extent to which the 
source is useful for studying a 
particular topic. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.5.22.1 Identify the maker, 
date, and place of origin of sources 
about a historical topic. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.5.22.1 Use information about 
the maker, date, and place of origin 
of a source to determine whether a 
source is useful for studying a 
particular historical topic. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.5.22.1 Use information about a 
historical source, including the 
maker, date, place of origin, 
intended audience, and purpose, to 
judge the extent to which the 
source is useful for studying a 
particular historical topic. 

History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, 
and Context 

SS.3-5.23.1 Create and use a 
chronological sequence of related 
events to compare developments 
that happened at the same time. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.1.23.1 Create timelines to 
show how events of Alaska history 
can be organized into time 
periods/eras. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.1.23.1 Use a timeline or other 
representation of related events to 
compare developments that 
happened at the same time. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.1.23.1 Create and use a 
chronological sequence of related 
events to compare developments 
that happened at the same time in 
early U.S. history. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

History Anchor SS.3-5.23.2 Compare life in specific By the end of 3: 
Standard 23 historical time periods to life SS.3.2.23.1 Explain how life in 
Change, Continuity, today. various eras of Alaska history 
and Context  compares to life today. 

  By the end of 4: 
  SS.4.2.23.1 Compare similarities 
  and differences between a historic 
  local cultural practice and a historic 
  cultural practice from another 
  region of the United States. 
  By the end of 5: 
  SS.5.2.23.1 Analyze life in early 
  American time periods as it 
  compares to life today. 
 SS.3-5.23.3 Generate questions By the end of 3: 
 about individuals and groups who SS.3.3.23.1 Generate questions 
 have shaped significant historical about individuals and groups who 
 changes and continuities. have shaped Alaska history. 
  By the end of 4: 
  SS.4.3.23.1 Generate questions 
  about individuals and groups who 
  have shaped history across the 
  United States. 
  By the end of 5: 
  SS.5.3.23.1 Generate questions 
  about individuals and groups who 
  shaped significant historical 
  changes and continuities in early 
  American history. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

History Anchor 
Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

SS.3-5.24.1 Explain probable 
causes and effects of events and 
developments. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.1.24.1 Identify and describe 
probable causes and effects of 
events and developments in Alaska 
history. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.1.24.1 Describe and explain 
probable causes and effects of an 
event or development in the United 
States, including its effect on 
Alaska. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.1.24.1 Analyze and explain 
probable causes and effects of 
events and developments in early 
American history. 

SS.3-5.24.2 Use evidence to 
develop a claim about the past. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.2.24.1 Identify and gather 
relevant evidence in support of a 
claim about an event in Alaska 
history. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.2.24.1 Gather evidence from 
multiple sources to support a claim 
about how contributions made by 
various cultural and ethnic groups 
have shaped the history of Alaska 
and the United States. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.2.24.1 Use evidence from 
multiple sources to develop a claim 
about how individuals and groups 
shaped early American history. 

SS.3-5.24.3 Summarize the central 
claim in a secondary work of 
history. 

By the end of 3: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 
 

Grade-Band Standard 

 
 

Leveled Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

History Anchor 
Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

SS.3-5.24.3 Summarize the central 
claim in a secondary work of 
history. 

By the end of 4: 
[standard not addressed at this 
grade] 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.3.24.1 Summarize the central 
claim in a secondary work of early 
American history. 

History Anchor 
Standard 25 
Alaskan History 

SS.3-5.25.1 Explore Alaska’s past 
and connect it to the present. 

By the end of 3: 
SS.3.1.25.1 Explore the cultures of 
Alaska, including why and how 
Indigenous and non-Indigenous 
groups first came to Alaska. 

By the end of 4: 
SS.4.1.25.1 Explain how national 
and global events impact Alaska, 
both in the past and present. 

By the end of 5: 
SS.5.1.25.1 Explore inequality 
throughout the history of Alaska 
and its connection to current issues. 
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Grade 6 through 8 Standards 

Grade 6 through 8 Inquiry Standards 
 

Anchor Standard 1 
Develop Questions 
and Plan Inquiries 

• SS.6-8.1.1 Formulate clear and focused questions that require 
investigation about a variety of topics. 

• SS.6-8.1.2 Use curiosity and interests to develop questions that explore 
disciplinary concepts. 

• SS.6-8.1.3 Develop inquiries that address real-world problems. 
• SS.6-8.1.4 Analyze complex issues from multiple perspectives. 

Anchor Standard 2 
Evaluate Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.6-8.2.1 Differentiate between reliable and unreliable sources. 
• SS.6-8.2.2 Evaluate sources of information by examining origin, author, 

context, and content. 
• SS.6-8.2.3 Determine between primary sources produced during the 

time period being studied and secondary sources written from multiple 
perspectives. 

Anchor Standard 3 
Develop Claims 

• SS.6-8.3.1 Cite primary and secondary sources to support a well- 
constructed argument. 

• SS.6-8.3.2 Formulate evidence-based claims that acknowledge multiple 
perspectives and counterarguments. 

• SS.6-8.3.3 Utilize evidence to construct arguments that address 
historical events and societal changes. 

Anchor Standard 4 
Communicate and 
Critique Conclusions 

• SS.6-8.4.1 Evaluate the significance of historical events by considering 
their impact on the development of societies and cultures. 

• SS.6-8.4.2 Synthesize evidence to draw conclusions about cause-and- 
effect relationships, patterns, and trends. 

• SS.6-8.4.3 Reflect on the connection of historical knowledge to 
contemporary challenges, fostering an understanding of how the past 
informs the present. 

Anchor Standard 5 
Informed Civic 
Discourse and 
Engagement 

• SS.6-8.5.1 Express ideas clearly and concisely in both written and verbal 
forms. 

• SS.6-8.5.2 Actively engage in discussions, asking clarifying questions and 
responding thoughtfully. 

• SS.6-8.5.3 Articulate and defend viewpoints in respectful discussions. 
• SS.6-8.5.4 Collaborate with others to find common ground and propose 

solutions to civic issues. 
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Grade 6 Alaska Studies and Geography Standards 
 

Theme 1: Physical Environment 
 

 
 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 

Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Our Location in the 
World 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 18 
Geographic 
Representations and 
Reasoning 

• SS.6.1.18.1 Define absolute and relative 
location using real-world examples. 

• SS.6.1.18.2 Draft and utilize a variety of 
maps to communicate information. 

• SS.6.1.18.3 Construct and interpret 
latitudinal and longitudinal 
representations of absolute locations 
using X and Y axes. 

Geographic Regions of 
Alaska 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 18 
Geographic 
Representations and 
Reasoning 

• SS.6.1.18.4 Demonstrate an understanding 
of the defining characteristics and 
placement of the physical regions of 
Alaska. 

Physical Features of 
Alaska 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 20 
Geography of Alaska 

• SS.6.1.20.1 Identify the characteristics of 
the local physical environment and its 
impact on inhabitants. 

• SS.6.1.20.2 Demonstrate an understanding 
of the interactions between the earth, 
sun, moon, tides, and seasons both locally 
and globally. 

Geohazards of Alaska Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, 
Regions, and Culture 

• SS.6.1.16.1 Demonstrate an understanding 
of how humans impact their environment. 

• SS.6.1.16.2 Analyze the impact of natural 
disasters and human-induced hazards on 
human populations. 

• SS.6.1.16.3 Evaluate the human response 
to current and historical disasters, both 
human-made and natural. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 

Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Physical History of 
Alaska 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 17 
Global Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial Patterns 

• SS.6.1.17.1 Examine the causes of 
historical and continuing conflicts in 
Alaska. 

• SS.6.1.17.2 Analyze how the geography of 
Alaska’s regions influences the conflicts 
and alliances that arise during war. 

• SS.6.1.17.3 Evaluate the impact of war on 
Alaska’s ecosystems, resources, and 
landscapes, recognizing the environmental 
changes caused by military activities. 

Migration Patterns to 
and Within Alaska 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 19 
Human Populations: 
Spatial Patterns and 
Movements 

• SS.6.1.19.1 Examine the distribution of 
human populations over time, including 
population density, migration trends, and 
urbanization. 

 

Theme 2: Peoples of Alaska 
 

Topic Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Movement Geography Anchor 
Standard 19 
Human Populations: 
Spatial Patterns and 
Movements 

• SS.6.2.19.1 Investigate complex and 
diverse characteristics of human cultures 
across time and place, using multiple 
sources of information. 

• SS.6.2.19.2 Describe the characteristics of 
civilizations using real-world examples. 

The First Alaskans History Anchor 
Standard 22 
Historical Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.6.2.22.1 Examine multiple explanations 
for how people came to Alaska. 

• SS.6.2.22.2 Investigate how the climate 
and physical features of Alaska influenced 
migration and settlement. 
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Topic Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Alaska Native Groups History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.6.2.21.1 Research Alaska Native groups 
through examination of oral histories, 
primary sources, and contributions over 
time. 

• SS.6.2.21.2 Explain the connection 
between culture and geography. 

Human Environment 
Interactions 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, 
Regions, and Culture 

• SS.6.2.16.1 Describe characteristics of 
historical and current human populations 
and determine how they vary by location. 

Impact of Colonialism History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.6.2.23.1 Identify the factors that led to 
initial Russian and European contact. 

• SS.6.2.23.2 Evaluate the immediate and 
long-term effects of colonization on Alaska 
Native groups. 

Continued 
Immigration to Alaska 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 14 
The Global Economy 

• SS.6.2.14.1 Identify historical and 
contemporary populations that have 
migrated to Alaska in the past 200 years. 

• SS.6.2.14.2 Examine the narratives, 
experiences, and impacts of various 
immigrant groups who have inhabited 
Alaska. 

• SS.6.2.14.3 Engage in discussions of factors 
that could lead to future immigration to 
Alaska. 
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Theme 3: Resources and Economics 
 

 
 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 

Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Alaska’s Resources Geography Anchor 
Standard 18 
Geographic 
Representations and 
Reasoning 

• SS.6.3.18.1 Create maps of Alaska that 
show how physical characteristics have 
influenced where and how humans have 
settled. 

Historical Use of 
Natural Resources 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, 
Regions, and Culture 

• SS.6.3.16.1 Evaluate how historical 
perspectives, ways of knowing, values, and 
current practices of Alaska Natives 
influence land, water, and resource uses. 

• SS.6.3.16.2 Explain how Alaska’s 
geographic location and resources have 
affected the state and the world. 

• SS.6.3.16.3 Analyze and evaluate the 
impact of past management of Alaska’s 
resources. 

• SS.6.3.16.4 Formulate clear and focused 
questions about future resource use in 
Alaska. 

• SS.6.3.16.5 Collaborate to create a plan for 
future preservation or use of Alaska’s 
resources. 

• SS.6.3.16.6 Evaluate how resource 
extraction in Alaska impacts government, 
economics, environment, and populations, 
identifying both positives and negatives. 

• SS.6.3.16.7 Evaluate changes that occur in 
the meaning, use, distribution, and 
importance of resources over time due to 
forces of cooperation and conflict. 

• SS.6.3.16.8 Discuss how the resources of 
Alaska shaped the history of different 
regions. 

Subsistence and 
Commercial 
Economics 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 11 
Economic Systems, 
Models, and Markets 

• SS.6.3.11.1 Analyze the impact of 
subsistence, barter, sharing, and cash 
economies in the lives of Alaska’s 
residents. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 

Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Alaska’s Role in the 
National Economy 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 13 
The National Economy 

• SS.6.3.13.1 Analyze how Alaska’s resources 
impact national supply and demand. 

State, Local, and Tribal 
Economies 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 15 
Alaska Economies: State, 
Local, and Tribal 

• SS.6.3.15.1 Explain how local, Tribal, and 
state government agencies work to sustain 
resources and promote economic 
development in Alaska. 

 

Theme 4: Community Awareness 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Your Financial 
Decisions 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 12 
Decision-Making and 
Personal Finance 

• SS.6.4.12.1 Investigate methods of personal 
finance. 

• SS.6.4.12.2 Devise a plan for making 
informed financial decisions. 

• SS.6.4.12.3 Define cost-benefit analysis, 
trade-offs, and opportunity costs. 

• SS.6.4.12.4 Investigate how choices impact 
personal financial security. 

Government 
Institutions 

Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

• SS.6.4.6.1 Examine the major components 
and roles of local, Tribal, and state 
governments. 

Decision-Making 
Processes 

Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and 
Laws 

• SS.6.4.8.1 Evaluate and compare 
procedures for making decisions at the 
Tribal, local, state, and national levels. 

• SS.6.4.8.2 Assess specific rules and laws 
(both actual and proposed) as means of 
addressing public concerns. 

• SS.6.4.8.3 Identify the interconnectivity of 
local, Tribal, and state processes, rules, and 
laws. 

343



74 | P a g e 
 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates Content Standard 

Topic an understanding of... Therefore, the student is able to... 
Local, Tribal, and State 
Governments 

Civics Anchor Standard 9 
Alaska’s Governments 

• SS.6.4.9.1 Describe essential characteristics 
of Alaska’s local, Tribal, and state 
governments and their roles both locally 
and statewide. 

• SS.6.4.9.2 Identify key components of 
political relationships between the federal 
government and Alaska Native groups. 

Your Rights and 
Responsibilities as a 
Citizen 

Civics Anchor Standard 10 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of Citizens 

• SS.6.4.10.1 Describe the roles and 
responsibilities of people in the United 
States. 

The Value of 
Participation 

Civics Anchor Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

• SS.6.4.7.1 Describe the roles of political, 
civil, and economic organizations in shaping 
people’s lives. 

• SS.6.4.7.2 Distinguish the powers and 
responsibilities of residents, citizens, 
political parties, interest groups, and the 
media in a variety of governmental and 
nongovernmental contexts. 

 

Grade 7 World History and Geography Standards 
 

Theme 1: Human Beginnings to Early River Civilizations 
 

 
 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 

Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Prehistory (formerly 
human environment 
interaction) 

History Anchor 
Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.7.1.24.1 Locate primary and secondary 
sources to investigate perspectives 
regarding prehistory. 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.7.1.21.1 Analyze multiple points of view 
to create a multifaceted interpretation of 
prehistory. 

History Anchor 
Standard 22 
Historical Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.7.1.22.1 Analyze contradictory or 
conflicting sources and synthesize 
information to develop well-reasoned 
conclusions. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 

Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Human Migration 
Theory 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, 
Regions, and Culture 

• SS.7.1.16.1 Investigate how cultural 
diffusion occurs and causes complex 
societies to interact and spread from one 
region to another. 

• SS.7.1.16.2 Analyze how geographical 
features, climate, and available resources 
influenced the development of distinct 
cultures and societies. 

• SS.7.1.16.3 Discuss how people adapted to 
environments, recognizing the influence of 
geography on cultural practices, 
economies, and social structures. 

Earth’s Systems Geography Anchor 
Standard 18 
Geographic 
Representations and 
Reasoning 

• SS.7.1.18.1 Demonstrate an understanding 
of the interactions between the earth, sun, 
moon, tides, and seasons both locally and 
globally. 

• SS.7.1.18.2 Describe the geographical 
features, climate, natural resources, and 
ecosystems that define the physical 
attributes of different locations. 

• SS.7.1.18.3 Identify the components and 
characteristics of the earth’s physical 
systems, and explain how they affect each 
other. 

• SS.7.1.18.4 Demonstrate an understanding 
of the formation of landforms, including 
erosion, deposition, glaciation, and 
tectonic and volcanic processes. 

Geographic Regions Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, 
Regions, and Culture 

• SS.7.1.16.4 Demonstrate an understanding 
of the defining characteristics and 
placement of global regions. 

Culture and Societies Civics Anchor 
Standard 10 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of 
Citizens 

• SS.7.1.10.1 Describe the roles of political, 
civil, and economic organizations in 
shaping people’s lives. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 

Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Agricultural 
Revolution and 
Technological 
Innovations 

Inquiry Anchor 
Standard 2 
Evaluate Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.7.1.2.1 Evaluate the impact of the 
Agricultural Revolution and early 
technological innovations using a variety of 
primary and secondary sources. 

• SS.7.1.2.2 Compare and contrast hunter- 
gatherer societies and early farming 
societies. 

 

Theme 2: Ancient Civilizations and the Development of World Religions 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Historical Significance History Anchor 
Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.7.2.24.1 Analyze the causes and 
effects of events and societal 
developments in the past. 

• SS.7.2.24.2 Construct arguments utilizing 
new evidence that allows for new 
interpretations. 

Evolution of 
Governance 

Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 

• SS.7.2.8.1 Assess how people address 
public problems through the use of rules 
and laws. 

• SS.7.2.8.2 Compare and contrast 
modern rules and laws with historical 
systems. 

World Religions Geography Anchor 
Standard 18 
Geographic 
Representations and 
Reasoning 

• SS.7.2.18.1 Construct and use different 
types of maps and graphs to represent 
and analyze religions. 

• SS.7.2.18.2 Construct and use mental 
maps and infographics to represent and 
analyze the cultural, religious, and 
environmental characteristics that make 
places both similar to and different from 
each other. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Rise and Fall of 
Civilizations 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 19 
Human Populations: 
Spatial Patterns and 
Movements 

• SS.7.2.19.1 Construct maps to represent 
the spread of people and ideas over 
time. 

• SS.7.2.19.2 Describe the characteristics 
of a civilization and connect that 
information to real-world examples. 

• SS.7.2.19.3 Display knowledge of 
complex and diverse characteristics of 
cultures across time and place. 

• SS.7.2.19.4 Investigate the arrangement 
and distribution of populations over 
time. 

• SS.7.2.19.5 Demonstrate an 
understanding of how humans impact 
their environment. 

• SS.7.2.19.6 Create and interpret 
timelines that clearly demonstrate key 
periods in the development of human 
societies. 

 

Theme 3: Post-Classical (Medieval and Mesoamerica) 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Politics and Religion History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.7.3.23.1 Identify patterns of continuity 
and change over time in various aspects 
of human history. 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.7.3.21.1 Evaluate the social, economic, 
and cultural structures of civilizations and 
their impact on modern societies. 

Civics Anchor Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

• SS.7.3.7.1 Explain the connection 
between politics and religion in complex 
early societies. 

Human Systems Civics Anchor Standard 10 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of Citizens 

• SS.7.3.10.1 Identify rights and 
responsibilities of citizens and noncitizens 
within different forms of government. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Conflict and Wars Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, 
Regions, and Culture 

• SS.7.3.16.1 Analyze how the physical 
features of regions and their location 
influence the conflicts and alliances that 
arise during wars. 

• SS.7.3.16.2 Evaluate changes that occur in 
the meaning, use, distribution, and 
importance of resources over time due to 
forces of cooperation and conflict. 

• SS.7.3.16.3 Analyze how geographical 
features, climate, and available resources 
influenced the historical development of 
cultures and societies and how they 
adapted to their environments. 

• SS.7.3.16.4 Examine how human 
cooperation and conflict have influenced 
the division and control of the Earth’s 
surface throughout human history. 

 

Theme 4: Globalization and Exploration 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Conquest and 
Conquer 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, Regions, 
and Culture 

• SS.7.4.16.1 Examine how human 
cooperation and conflict have 
influenced the division and control of 
the Earth’s surface throughout human 
history. 

• SS.7.4.16.2 Analyze the relationships 
between countries and regions in the 
global economy. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Conquest and 
Conquer 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 17 
Global Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial Patterns 

• SS.7.4.17.1 Detect patterns in how 
Earth’s physical features and biomes 
are distributed across its surface. 

• SS.7.4.17.2 Investigate the 
characteristics and spatial distribution 
of ecosystems and biomes on Earth’s 
surface. 

• SS.7.4.17.3 Investigate the 
interconnectedness of ecosystems of 
the Earth. 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 14 
The Global Economy 

• SS.7.4.14.1 Evaluate the role of 
international trade, production versus 
importation, and the impact of local 
events on the global economy. 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.7.4.23.1 Analyze the factors that 
contribute to the evolution of societies 
and civilizations. 

Consequences History Anchor Standard 22 
Historical Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.7.4.22.1 Explain how the 
perspectives of people in the present 
shape interpretations of the past. 

History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.7.4.24.1 Develop skills in 
chronological reasoning and 
understanding cause-and-effect 
relationships in history. 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.7.4.23.2 Explore the cultural and 
societal implications of cultural 
diffusion. 
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Grade 8 U.S. History and Civics 
 

Theme 1: Geography and Early Civilizations of the Americas 
 

Time Period: 10,000 BCE to 1492 CE 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Early Human 
Migration 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 19 
Human Populations: Spatial 
Patterns and Movements 

• SS.8.1.19.1 Investigate patterns of 
migration of early people as they 
settled across Alaska and North, 
Central, and South America. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, Regions, 
and Culture 

• SS.8.1.16.1 Analyze the push and pull 
factors that influenced early people to 
migrate. 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.8.1.23.1 Explain the importance of 
artifacts and oral histories in 
understanding how prehistoric people 
lived. 

History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.8.1.24.1 Describe the technical 
limitations of historians and 
archeologists studying the distant past. 

Physical Geography of 
the Americas 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 18 
Geographic Representations 
and Reasoning 

• SS.8.1.18.1 Identify on a map the major 
physical features of North, Central, and 
South America. 

• SS.8.1.18.2 Research and locate on a 
map Indigenous place names, 
landmarks, and sacred sites throughout 
North, Central, and South America. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Indigenous Cultural 
Groups of the 
Americas 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, Regions, 
and Culture 

• SS.8.1.16.1 Investigate the interplay 
between Indigenous cultures of the 
Americas and their environment. 

• SS.8.1.16.2 Identify the spiritual, 
cultural, and economic significance of 
geographic features in Indigenous 
communities. 

• SS.8.1.16.3 Use the five themes of 
geography (location, place, movement, 
human-environmental interaction, and 
region) to describe a specific Sovereign 
Tribal Nation or Indigenous peoples 
group. 

Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

• SS.8.1.6.1 Investigate the unique ways 
that Indigenous peoples organize 
themselves and their societies. 

 

Theme 2: Age of Exploration, Exploitation, and Colonialism 
 

Time Period: 1400s–1750s 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Gathering and 
Evaluating Sources 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 2 
Evaluate Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.8.2.2.1 Identify primary and 
secondary sources related to European 
exploration and colonization, 
considering their reliability and 
potential bias. 

• SS.8.2.2.2 Analyze a variety of primary 
sources about exploration routes, 
encounters, and cultural exchanges. 

History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.8.2.21.1 Compare and contrast 
perspectives through primary and 
secondary source research. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Exploration and 
Exploitation 

History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.8.2.21.2 Compare the economic, 
technological, and cultural factors that 
motivated exploration. 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.8.2.23.1 Examine the impacts of 
encounters between explorers and 
Indigenous populations. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 17 
Global Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial Patterns 

• SS.8.2.17.1 Evaluate the long-term 
impact of the Columbian Exchange. 

Global 
Interconnections 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 19 
Human Populations: Spatial 
Patterns and Movements 

• SS.8.2.19.1 Identify trade routes and 
networks that facilitated the exchange 
of goods, ideas, and cultures between 
continents. 

Economic Anchor 
Standard 11 
Economic Systems, Models, 
and Markets 

• SS.8.2.11.1 Analyze how the exchange 
of goods contributed to the 
development of global trade. 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.8.2.23.2 Investigate the ways in 
which cultural diffusion occurred in 
cross-cultural interactions. 

Civic Participation History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.8.2.24.1 Investigate the impacts of 
European colonization on Indigenous 
populations. 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.8.2.23.3 Examine how power 
dynamics during this time period laid 
the groundwork for modern 
geopolitical relationships. 

• SS.8.2.23.4 Research the connections 
between the origins and outcomes of 
colonization in today’s world. 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 5 
Informed Civic Discourse 
and Engagement 

• SS.8.2.5.1 Reflect on lessons from 
history to engage in discussions about 
present-day issues related to cultural 
exchange, environmental impact, and 
global cooperation. 

352



83 | P a g e 
 

Theme 3: Establishment of European Colonies 
 

Time Period: 1490–1750 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Analyzing Primary 
Sources 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 2 
Evaluate Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.8.3.2.1 Identify and analyze primary 
sources to understand the unique 
perspectives of different groups in 
Colonial America. 

History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.8.3.21.1 Compare and contrast 
primary sources to identify similarities 
and differences in the experiences of 
different groups in Colonial America. 

Understanding 
Historical Context 

History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.8.3.21.2 Examine the reasons for 
European colonization in different 
regions of Colonial America. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, Regions, 
and Culture 

• SS.8.3.16.1 Analyze the impact of 
geographical and environmental factors 
on the development of colonial 
economies, settlements, and trade 
networks. 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.8.3.23.1 Investigate the interactions 
and conflicts between people in 
Colonial America. 

Cause and Effect Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

• SS.8.3.6.1 Identify the factors that led 
to the growth of representative 
government in colonial societies. 

Economic Anchor 
Standard 11 
Economic Systems, Models, 
and Markets 

• SS.8.3.11.1 Examine the economic 
systems of different colonial regions. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 19 
Human Populations: Spatial 
Patterns and Movements 

• SS.8.3.19.1 Evaluate the consequences 
of the Atlantic slave trade. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civic Participation and 
Decision-Making 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 3 
Develop Claims 

• SS.8.3.3.1 Analyze the contributions of 
key individuals to the development of 
colonial societies and ideas. 

Civics Anchor Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

• SS.8.3.7.1 Investigate the impact of 
events on colonial governance and 
social structures. 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 5 
Informed Civic Discourse 
and Engagement 

• SS.8.3.5.1 Reflect on the lessons from 
Colonial America to engage in 
discussions about the importance of 
civic engagement, individual rights, and 
the balance of power in contemporary 
society. 

 

Theme 4: American Revolution and the New Republic 
 

Time Period: 1750 CE–1814 CE 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Analyzing Historical 
Documents 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 2 
Evaluate Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.8.4.2.1 Identify and analyze primary 
sources to gain insights into the 
thoughts and actions of key figures 
during the American Revolution. 

• SS.8.4.2.2 Examine secondary sources 
to understand differing interpretations 
of events and their significance. 

History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.8.4.21.1 Compare and contrast 
viewpoints from different historical 
periods to evaluate changing 
perspectives on the American 
Revolution and the early years of the 
New Republic. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Understanding 
Historical Context 

History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.8.4.21.2 Investigate the economic, 
political, and social factors that 
contributed to tensions between 
American colonies and the British 
government leading up to the 
Revolution. 

• SS.8.4.21.3 Examine the principles of 
the Enlightenment and their influence 
on the ideas of liberty, equality, and 
individual rights during this period. 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.8.4.23.1 Analyze the challenges 
faced by the newly independent United 
States. 

Cause and Effect History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.8.4.23.2 Identify the key events of 
the American Revolution and their 
significance in the fight for 
independence. 

Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

• SS.8.4.6.1 Examine the drafting and 
ratification of the U.S. Constitution and 
the Bill of Rights and their impact on 
shaping the structure of the federal 
government. 

History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.8.4.24.1 Evaluate the consequences 
of the American Revolution on various 
groups. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civic Participation and 
Decision-Making 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 3 
Develop Claims 

• SS.8.4.3.1 Analyze the contributions of 
individuals to the development of 
American democracy and the New 
Republic. 

Civics Anchor Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

• SS.8.4.7.1 Investigate the role of social 
movements and protests in shaping 
American society and politics. 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 5 
Informed Civic Discourse 
and Engagement 

• SS.8.4.5.1 Reflect on the principles of 
democracy and civic responsibility that 
emerged from the American Revolution 
and the early years of the New Republic 
and their relevance to contemporary 
society. 

 

Theme 5: Civic and Political Institutions of the U.S. 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Understanding Civic 
Life and Government 

Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

• SS.8.5.6.1 Define the fundamental 
principles of democracy, including 
popular sovereignty, rule of law, and 
individual rights. 

• SS.8.5.6.2 Identify and explain the three 
branches of the federal government 
(executive, legislative, judicial) and 
their roles in creating, implementing, 
and interpreting laws. 

• SS.8.5.6.3 Analyze the role of state, 
local, and Tribal governments and their 
relationship to the federal government. 

• SS.8.5.6.4 Research and understand the 
role of state, local, and Tribal 
government structures and institutions 
in addressing community needs. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Analyzing Political 
Institutions 

Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

• SS.8.5.6.5 Investigate the role of 
political parties, including their 
influence on the electoral process and 
the shaping of public policy. 

• SS.8.5.6.6 Examine the structure and 
functions of the U.S. Congress in 
making laws and representing 
constituents. 

• SS.8.5.6.7 Analyze the role of the 
president in the executive branch, 
including their powers, responsibilities, 
and interactions with other branches of 
government. 

• SS.8.5.6.8 Examine the structure and 
function of the judicial branch in 
interpreting the meaning of laws. 

Engaging in Civic 
Participation 

Civics Anchor Standard 10 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of Citizens 

• SS.8.5.10.1 Explore the rights and 
responsibilities of people in a 
representative democracy. 

• SS.8.5.10.2 Analyze the significance of 
civic participation through activities 
such as voting, community service, and 
advocacy. 

• SS.8.5.10.3 Investigate the role of 
media and technology in shaping public 
opinion and facilitating civic 
engagement. 

• SS.8.5.10.4 Reflect on the 
responsibilities of active citizenship and 
the potential for individual and 
collective impact. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Examining Democratic 
Processes 

Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 

• SS.8.5.8.1 Investigate the election 
process and its impact on 
representation. 

• SS.8.5.8.2 Evaluate the importance of 
compromise, negotiation, and the rule 
of law in the functioning of democratic 
institutions. 

Civics Anchor Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

• SS.8.5.7.1 Analyze the role of interest 
groups and lobbyists in influencing 
policy decisions and the democratic 
process. 

• SS.8.5.7.2 Evaluate the impact of public 
policies on various groups within 
society. 

 

Theme 6: Manifest Destiny and Indian Removal 
 

Time Period: 1815 CE–1860 CE 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Analyzing Multiple 
Perspectives 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 2 
Evaluate Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.8.6.2.1 Examine primary sources to 
understand the viewpoints on Manifest 
Destiny. 

• SS.8.6.2.2 Compare and contrast the 
perspectives on issues related to land 
ownership and sovereignty. 

History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.8.6.21.1 Evaluate how different 
groups viewed westward expansion 
and the policies of Indian Removal. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Understanding 
Historical Context 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.8.6.23.1 Investigate the economic, 
social, and political factors that 
contributed to the idea of Manifest 
Destiny and westward expansion. 

• SS.8.6.23.2 Analyze the impact of 
technological advancements on the 
ability to settle in and transport goods 
to the western frontier. 

Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 

• SS.8.6.8.1 Examine the conflicting 
interests between Native American 
tribes and the U.S. government, as well 
as the legal and political frameworks 
that shaped Indian Removal policies. 

Cause and Effect Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 

• SS.8.6.8.2 Identify key events and 
policies related to westward expansion. 

History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.8.6.24.1 Examine the historical and 
ongoing consequences of Indian 
Removal on Native American 
communities, their cultures, and their 
relationships with the U.S. government. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, Regions, 
and Culture 

• SS.8.6.16.1 Evaluate the impact of 
westward expansion on different 
regions and its contribution to the Civil 
War. 

Ethical Decision- 
Making 

History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.8.6.21.2 Investigate the historical 
and contemporary impacts of westward 
expansion on people and the 
environment. 

• SS.8.6.21.3 Investigate the role of 
individuals and groups in shaping 
responses to Indian Removal policies. 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 5 
Informed Civic Discourse 
and Engagement 

• SS.8.6.5.1 Reflect on lessons from 
history to engage in discussions about 
the impact of history on modern 
society. 
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Theme 7: The Civil War and Reform Movements 
 

Time Period: 1837 CE–1877 CE 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Analyzing Primary and 
Secondary Sources 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 2 
Evaluate Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.8.7.2.1 Identify and analyze primary 
sources to gain insights into the 
experiences of individuals during this 
era. 

• SS.8.7.2.2 Examine secondary sources 
to understand how interpretations of 
events differ. 

Analyzing Primary and 
Secondary Sources 

History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.8.7.21.1 Analyze viewpoints from 
different time periods to evaluate 
changing perspectives. 

Understanding 
Historical Context 

History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.8.7.21.2 Investigate the economic, 
political, and social factors that 
contributed to the sectional tensions 
leading to secession and the outbreak 
of the Civil War. 

History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.8.7.4.1 Examine slavery as a central 
issue in the Civil War, its role in regional 
economies, and the arguments for its 
abolition. 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.8.7.23.1 Analyze the social and 
cultural factors that led to the rise of 
social and political reform movements. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Cause and Effect History Anchor Standard 22 
Historical Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.8.7.22.1 Identify the key events of 
the Civil War and their significance in 
shaping the outcome of the conflict and 
the nation. 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.8.7.23.2 Examine the social and 
political changes brought about by the 
Emancipation Proclamation, and the 
13th, 14th, and 15th Amendments. 

• SS.8.7.23.3 Evaluate the impact of 
reform movements on historical and 
contemporary societies. 

Civic Participation and 
Decision-Making 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.8.7.23.4 Analyze the contributions of 
key individuals to the advancement of 
civil rights and social change. 

• SS.8.7.23.5 Investigate the role of social 
movements in shaping political and 
cultural landscapes. 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 5 
Informed Civic Discourse 
and Engagement 

• SS.8.7.5.1 Engage in collaborative 
discussions about the ongoing struggle 
for civil rights, equal justice, and the 
responsibilities of citizenship in a 
diverse society. 
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Theme 8: Reconstruction 
 

Time Period: 1865–1877 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Analyzing Primary and 
Secondary Sources 

History Anchor Standard 22 
Historical Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.8.8.22.1 Identify and analyze 
primary sources to gain insights into 
the experiences of African Americans 
during Reconstruction. 

Inquiry Anchor Standard 2 
Evaluate Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.8.8.2.1 Examine secondary sources 
to understand differing interpretations 
of the Reconstruction era. 

History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.8.8.21.1 Compare and contrast 
viewpoints from different historical 
perspectives to evaluate changing 
attitudes toward race, citizenship, and 
civil rights. 

Understanding 
Historical Context 

History Anchor Standard 22 
Historical Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.8.8.22.2 Investigate the social, 
economic, and political conditions that 
led to Reconstruction. 

History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.8.8.21.1 Examine the lingering 
effects of slavery on the lives of newly 
freed African Americans. 

• SS.8.8.21.2 Analyze the resistance to 
change and the rise of white 
supremacist ideologies as significant 
challenges during Reconstruction. 

Cause and Effect Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 

• SS.8.8.8.1 Identify the key policies and 
legislation of Reconstruction, including 
the 13th, 14th, and 15th Amendments, 
and assess their significance in 
advancing civil rights. 

• SS.8.8.8.2 Evaluate the establishment 
of white supremacist organizations and 
the enforcement of Jim Crow laws. 

362



93 | P a g e 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Ethical Decision- 
Making 

History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.8.8.24.1 Investigate the historical 
and contemporary impact of 
Reconstruction. 

Civics Anchor Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

• SS.8.8.7.1 Reflect on lessons from 
history to engage in discussions about 
the ongoing struggle to promote social 
change in modern society. 
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Grade 9 through 12 Standards 

Grade 9 through 12 Inquiry Standards 
 

Anchor Standard 1 
Develop Questions 
and Plan Inquiries 

• SS.9-12.1.1 Construct compelling questions representing key ideas of 
the disciplines. 

• SS.9-12.1.2 Construct supporting questions that address key ideas 
identified in compelling questions. 

• SS.9-12.1.3 Explain points of agreement and disagreement that experts 
have about the interpretation and application of ideas associated with a 
compelling question. 

• SS.9-12.1.4 Critique compelling questions that reflect an enduring issue 
in the field. 

Anchor Standard 2 
Evaluate Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.9-12.2.1 Gather relevant information from multiple sources and 
types of sources representing a wide range of views while using the 
origin, authority, structure, context, and corroborative value of the 
sources to guide the selection. 

• SS.9-12.2.2 Evaluate the credibility of a source by examining how 
experts value the source. 

• SS.9-12.2.3 Evaluate the credibility of an expert. 
• SS.9-12.2.4 Recognize how expertise is developed from multiple ways of 

knowing. 
• SS.9-12.2.5 Recognize author or expert bias. 

Anchor Standard 3 
Develop Claims 

• SS.9-12.3.1 Develop a defensible claim using evidence from multiple 
sources and perspectives. 

• SS.9-12.3.2 Revise and strengthen claims by identifying inconsistencies 
in evidence. 

• SS.9-12.3.3 Address counterclaims by conceding, qualifying, or 
modifying the argument based on the strengths and limitations of the 
evidence. 

• SS.9-12.3.4 Construct arguments using precise and knowledgeable 
claims from multiple sources and perspectives. 
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Anchor Standard 4 
Communicate and 
Critique Conclusions 

• SS.9-12.4.1 Tailor the argument to the audience. 
• SS.9-12.4.2 Present adaptations of arguments and explanations that 

feature evocative ideas and perspectives on issues and topics to reach a 
range of audiences and venues outside the classroom in print, digital, 
and oral mediums. 

• SS.9-12.4.3 Evaluate the credibility and relevance of arguments by 
critiquing their claims and evidence. 

• SS.9-12.4.4 Critique the use of the reasoning, sequencing, and 
supporting details of explanations. 

• SS.9-12.4.5 Revise ideas based on new knowledge and feedback. 
• SS.9-12.4.6 Utilize storytelling to effectively communicate historical, 

social, cultural, and political ideas. 
• SS.9-12.4.7 Share personal views with the intent of promoting mutual 

understanding and productive, nonhostile speech. 
• SS.9-12.4.8 Listen to understand. 

Anchor Standard 5 
Informed Civic 
Discourse and 
Engagement 

• SS.9-12.5.1 Identify local, regional, and/or global problems by using 
varying perspectives and ways of knowing. 

• SS.9-12.5.2 Honor and acknowledge varying perspectives when 
engaging in civil discourse about problems or issues by using logic, 
persuasion, evidence, information, and argumentation. 

• SS.9-12.5.3 Examine the historical context of issues to explain the 
challenges and opportunities faced by those trying to address them. 

• SS.9-12.5.4 Engage in public and reflective conversations about civic 
challenges and issues in order to extend understanding with varying 
perspectives. 

• SS.9-12.5.5 Apply a range of deliberative strategies and procedures to 
make decisions and propose feasible solutions to address local, 
regional, and/or global concerns. 

• SS.9-12.5.6 Create and implement solutions to a local issue 
incorporating perspectives from local experts. 
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Grade 9 through 12 Civics Standards 
 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 

9-12 Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and 
Systems 

• SS.9-12.6.1 Explain the philosophies, ideals, processes, and documents 
that the Constitution was based upon to create a representative 
democracy. 

• SS.9-12.6.2 Compare and contrast various political philosophies and 
how they form various types of governments. 

• SS.9-12.6.3 Analyze the U.S. Constitution and explain how it 
incorporates the principles of the rule of law, popular sovereignty, 
separation of powers, checks and balances, federalism, and limited 
government. 

• SS.9-12.6.4 Distinguish the powers and responsibilities of local, state, 
Indigenous, Tribal, national, and international civic and political 
institutions. 

• SS.9-12.6.5 Take a position based on evidence about the purpose, 
processes, strengths, and weaknesses of the structure of the U.S. 
government. 

• SS.9-12.6.6 Evaluate efforts to adapt and redesign the U.S. Constitution 
and political institutions over time. 

• SS.9-12.6.7 Formulate an informed opinion and engage in productive 
discourse on how we balance individual liberties and public good. 

• SS.9-12.6.8 Evaluate citizens’ and institutions’ effectiveness in 
addressing social and political problems at the local, state, Tribal, 
national, and/or international levels. 

• SS.9-12.6.9 Identify overlapping forms of citizenship and noncitizenship 
that people can hold in the United States. 

• SS.9-12.6.10 Examine how the concept of citizenship has been used to 
expand or deny rights to various groups throughout U.S. history. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 

9-12 Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

• SS.9-12.7.1 Evaluate how fundamental U.S. principles have been 
interpreted over time and how they currently shape policy debates. 

• SS.9-12.7.2 Use data and evidence to determine how bias in the media 
impacts political participation. 

• SS.9-12.7.3 Use strategies to evaluate current event sources for bias 
and identify noncredible sources. 

• SS.9-12.7.4 Evaluate the effects of political socialization on developing 
and maintaining political ideologies within the United States. 

• SS.9-12.7.5 Evaluate the effectiveness of political action in changing 
government systems and policy. 

• SS.9-12.7.6 Use civic virtues to deliberate on and discuss solutions to 
core conflicts in representative democracy. 

• SS.9-12.7.7 Using data and evidence, examine influences on and 
barriers to voter participation and voter behavior. 

• SS.9-12.7.8 Examine different electoral systems in the United States 
and explain how to register to vote. 

• SS.9-12.7.9 Develop a position regarding the most effective electoral 
system at the local, Tribal, state, or national level based on evidence 
from multiple sources and perspectives. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 

9-12 Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and 
Laws 

• SS.9-12.8.1 Evaluate procedures for making governmental decisions at 
the local, Tribal, state, national, and international levels in terms of the 
civic purposes achieved through the decision-making process. 

• SS.9-12.8.2 Develop claims using evidence that explain how people use 
and challenge local, Tribal, state, national, and international laws to 
address a variety of public issues. 

 • SS.9-12.8.3 Evaluate public policies in terms of intended and 
unintended outcomes and related consequences. 

 • SS.9-12.8.4 Discuss the methods used to change societies, promote the 
common good, and protect civil and human rights. 

 • SS.9-12.8.5 Evaluate the impact the U.S. justice system has had over 
time on policy, society, economics, and individual rights. 

 • SS.9-12.8.6 Examine the role of the three branches of government 
concerning the creation, implementation, and interpretation of laws 
and policies. 

 • SS.9-12.8.7 Examine the role that the media has in government 
oversight as well as in the creation, implementation, and interpretation 
of laws and policies. 

 • SS.9-12.8.8 Explain the significance and impact of landmark Supreme 
Court cases. 

 • SS.9-12.8.9 Evaluate the way that the United States’ founding principles 
and constitutional structures have influenced foreign policy over time. 

 • SS.9-12.8.10 Evaluate the way that the United States’ founding 
principles and constitutional structures have influenced federal Indian 
policy and the relationship with Tribal governments over time. 

 • SS.9-12.8.11 Research multiple sources and perspectives to assess how 
the United States conducts itself in international and Tribal relations 
and how those relations affect U.S. domestic policy. 

 • SS.9-12.8.12 Evaluate the degree to which the United States affects and 
is affected by geopolitics and international economics. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 9-12 Content Standard 
understanding of... Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 9 
Alaska’s Governments 

• SS.9-12.9.1 Explain how the Alaska constitution creates a system of 
government with three branches, limited powers, and federalism, and 
evaluate the unique features of Alaska’s constitution. 

• SS.9-12.9.2 Evaluate the efficacy of Alaska’s government and political 
systems in meeting the needs of Alaska’s diverse population. 

• SS.9-12.9.3 Investigate avenues for informed action including at the 
local, Tribal, state, and national levels. 

• SS.9-12.9.4 Take informed action to create and implement solutions to 
a local issue, incorporating perspectives from local experts. 

• SS.9-12.9.5 Identify and evaluate the contributions of Alaskans who 
have played a role in promoting civic virtues and founding principles. 

• SS.9-12.9.6 Evaluate the historic and ongoing impact of the Alaska 
Native Claims Settlement Act (ANCSA) on Alaskans and the governance 
of Alaska. 

• SS.9-12.9.7 Evaluate the role of natural resources and resource 
development on the development of Alaska’s government. 

• SS.9-12.9.8 Express the unique challenges in governing Alaska due to its 
geography. 

• SS.9-12.9.9 Compare and contrast the services provided by local, state, 
and Tribal governments. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 

9-12 Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civics Anchor 
Standard 10 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of 
Citizens 

• SS.9-12.10.1 Create a claim using multiple sources and perspectives 
analyzing the relationship between rights and responsibilities of 
members of a representative democracy. 

• SS.9-12.10.2 Interpret founding documents and evaluate their impact 
on the rights and responsibilities of members of a representative 
democracy. 

 • SS.9-12.10.3 Plan and demonstrate ways in which engaged citizens can 
effect change in their tribe, community, state, nation, or world. 

 • SS.9-12.10.4 Evaluate citizens’ and institutions’ effectiveness in 
addressing social and political problems at the local, state, Tribal, 
national, and international levels. 

 • SS.9-12.10.5 Examine the intersection of personal views, civic virtues, 
and democratic principles and their impact on constitutional and 
human rights. 

 • SS.9-12.10.6 Apply elements of civic discourse in the classroom and in 
the broader community. 

 • SS.9-12.10.7 Recognize historic inequalities in the United States and 
Alaska and evaluate proposed solutions to correct them. 
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Grade 9 through 12 Economics Standards 
 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 

9-12 Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 11 
Economic Systems, 
Models, and Markets 

• SS.9-12.11.1 Compare and contrast market, command, and traditional 
economies. 

• SS.9-12.11.2 Explain the strengths and weaknesses of market, 
command, and traditional economies. 

• SS.9-12.11.3 Critique inequities in different economic systems. 
• SS.9-12.11.4 Explain the roles of buyers and sellers in product, labor, 

and financial markets. 
• SS.9-12.11.5 Describe the role of competition in the determination of 

prices and wages in a market economy. 
• SS.9-12.11.6 Describe the consequences of competition in specific 

markets. 
• SS.9-12.11.7 Explain how externalities (both positive and negative) 

influence the market. 
• SS.9-12.11.8 Compare and contrast private and public sector roles in a 

market economy. 
• SS.9-12.11.9 Explain the various roles that governments play in the 

market. 
• SS.9-12.11.10 Articulate the government’s role in market economies 

when market inequities and/or inefficiencies occur, including historical 
actions. 

• SS.9-12.11.11 Assess the possible consequences and impacts of 
government policies on the economy. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 

9-12 Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 12 
Decision-Making and 
Personal Finance 

• SS.9-12.12.1 Explain the various types of currency. 
• SS.9-12.12.2 Examine the opportunities for earning income, including 

wages/salaries, commissions, benefits, asset development, and 
dividends. 

• SS.9-12.12.3 Relate the way that intangible job benefits can affect a 
person’s personal life, career choices, and income. 

• SS.9-12.12.4 Identify different types of jobs, career sectors, business 
and nonprofit development opportunities, and other opportunities to 
personally contribute in the economic workforce. 

• SS.9-12.12.5 Calculate tax contributions to local, state, and federal 
governments and describe the benefits that the taxes may provide to 
individual and societal structures. 

• SS.9-12.12.6 Assess the economic advantages of saving in a personal 
account and other long- and short-term investment accounts. 

• SS.9-12.12.7 Assess the effects of inflation on a personal finance 
portfolio, including the effects on income, spending, and saving. 

• SS.9-12.12.8 Investigate ways that personal information is fraudulently 
obtained. 

• SS.9-12.12.9 Prepare a budget or spending plan that depicts varying 
sources of income, a planned saving strategy, taxes, and other sources 
of fixed and variable spending. 

• SS.9-12.12.10 Evaluate options for payment on credit cards and the 
consequences of each option. 

• SS.9-12.12.11 Describe how a credit score impacts the ability to borrow 
money and at what rate. 

• SS.9-12.12.12 Calculate the total cost of repaying a loan under various 
rates of interest and over different time periods. 

• SS.9-12.12.13 Explain various types of insurance and the purpose of 
using insurance to protect financial interests. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 9-12 Standard 
understanding of... Therefore, the student is able to... 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 13 
The National Economy 

• SS.9-12.13.1 Use current data to explain the influence of changes in 
spending, production, and the money supply on various economic 
conditions. 

• SS.9-12.13.2 Use economic indicators to analyze the current and future 
state of the economy. 

• SS.9-12.13.3 Evaluate how fiscal and monetary policy choices have 
economic consequences for different stakeholders in a variety of 
economic conditions. 

• SS.9-12.13.4 Explain how the relationship between capital investments 
and the means of production contribute to the size and development of 
national economies. 

• SS.9-12.13.5 Use economic indicators and data to analyze the health of 
the U.S. economy in relation to other countries. 

• SS.9-12.13.6 Evaluate how foreign and domestic issues have 
contributed to U.S. economic growth and contraction over time. 

• SS.9-12.13.7 Examine the impact of government policies or regulations 
experienced by a variety of markets, including individuals, businesses, 
communities, and states. 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 14 
The Global Economy 

• SS.9-12.14.1 Explain the role of specialization in the development of 
international trade and partnerships between countries. 

• SS.9-12.14.2 Explain how current globalization trends and policies affect 
economic growth, labor markets, rights of citizens, the environment, 
and resource and income distribution in different nations. 

• SS.9-12.14.3 Explain how economic conditions and policies in one 
nation increasingly affect economic conditions and policies in other 
nations. 

• SS.9-12.14.4 Develop claims about why a country might or might not 
participate in global trade. 

• SS.9-12.14.5 Examine the short- and long-term effects of trade 
agreements on the participating nations. 

• SS.9-12.14.6 Construct an evidence-based argument evaluating how 
global interdependence impacts individuals, institutions, and societies. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 

9-12 Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 15 
Alaska Economies: 
State, Local, and Tribal 

• SS.9-12.15.1 Explain the impact of common resource ownership and 
resource management on Alaska’s economy. 

• SS.9-12.15.2 Develop a claim for the management of the Permanent 
Fund using evidence to support its impact on Alaska’s economy. 

 • SS.9-12.15.3 Explain the relationship between the Alaska Permanent 
Fund Corporation and the Permanent Fund Dividend. 

 • SS.9-12.15.4 Compare and contrast the state tax structures of Alaska 
with other states. 

 • SS.9-12.15.5 Evaluate the effects on local and state economies that 
would result in increases and decreases in state taxes on resource 
development. 

 • SS.9-12.15.6 Compare and contrast the varying points of view and 
opinions regarding global and federal factors in Alaska’s resource 
management, such as increases in global supply. 

 • SS.9-12.15.7 Describe the economic differences between ANCSA 
regional and local village corporations and Tribal and local 
governments. 

 • SS.9-12.15.8 Construct an argument about the benefits and/or 
drawbacks of the profit-sharing structure of ANCSA regional 
corporations. 

 • SS.9-12.15.9 Evaluate the impact of Tribal, local, state, and federal 
governmental policies on the economic well-being of Alaska citizens. 
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Grade 9 through 12 Geography Standards 
 

Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 

9-12 Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, 
Regions, and Culture 

• SS.9-12.16.1 Assess the reciprocal relationship between the physical 
environment and culture within local, national, and global scales. 

• SS.9-12.16.2 Examine how differing cultural conceptions of the 
relationship between humans and the environment can influence and 
be impacted by political and economic decision-making. 

• SS.9-12.16.3 Analyze relationships and interactions within and between 
human and physical systems. 

• SS.9-12.16.4 Analyze how the forces of cooperation and conflict within 
and among people, nations, and empires influence the division and 
control of Earth’s surface and resources. 

• SS.9-12.16.5 Assess how human-imposed and natural borders have 
influenced cultural identity, resource management, and economic and 
political decision-making over time and across local-to-global scales. 

• SS.9-12.16.6 Assess how social, economic, political, and environmental 
developments at the global, national, regional, and local levels affect 
the sustainability of modern and traditional cultures. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 17 
Global 
Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial 
Patterns 

• SS.9-12.17.1 Evaluate how change in the environmental and cultural 
characteristics of a place or region influence spatial patterns of trade 
and land use. 

• SS.9-12.17.2 Evaluate how economic globalization and the expanding 
use of scarce resources contribute to conflict and cooperation within 
and among countries. 

• SS.9-12.17.3 Examine the impact of global interconnections on the 
physical environment and culture on local, state, and national scales. 

• SS.9-12.17.4 Evaluate the consequences of human-made and natural 
long- and short-term catastrophes on global trade, politics, and human 
migration. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 18 
Geographic 
Representations and 
Reasoning 

• SS.9-12.18.1 Create maps to display and explain the spatial patterns of 
culture and environment. 

• SS.9-12.18.2 Use maps, satellite images, photographs, and other 
representations to explain the relationships between the locations of 
places and regions and their political, cultural, and economic dynamics. 

• SS.9-12.18.3 Apply geographic knowledge and geospatial skills to 
interpret the past and present to make informed decisions. 
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Anchor Standard 
The student 
demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
 

9-12 Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 19 
Human Populations: 
Spatial Patterns and 
Movement 

• SS.9-12.19.1 Explain the causes, characteristics, and impact of human 
movement (migration, immigration, emigration) and settlement 
patterns at the local, national, and global scales. 

• SS.9-12.19.2 Evaluate the causes, characteristics, and impact of 
diffusion: the spread of ideas, beliefs, language, technologies, and 
diseases over time. 

• SS.9-12.19.3 Evaluate the influence of long-term climate variability on 
human migration and settlement patterns, resource use, and land uses 
at local-to-global scales. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 20 
Geography of Alaska 

• SS.9-12.20.1 Compare and contrast geographic regions of Alaska. 
• SS.9-12.20.2 Examine the reciprocal relationship between Alaska Native 

peoples and Alaska’s environment. 
• SS.9-12.20.3 Create maps to display and explain the spatial patterns of 

culture and environment in a student’s community and region. 
• SS.9-12.20.4 Compare and contrast cultural conceptions and spatial 

patterns between rural and urban areas of Alaska. 
• SS.9-12.20.5 Examine how different conceptions of resources and 

resource management have influenced major political and economic 
decisions in Alaska. 

• SS.9-12.20.6 Examine how national and international economic and 
political decisions impact Alaska’s environment. 

• SS.9-12.20.7 Assess how human-imposed and natural borders have 
influenced Alaska’s cultural identities, resource development, and 
economic and political decision-making. 
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Grade 9 through 12 Alaska History Standards 

The grade 9–12 Alaska History standards are guided by the following time periods and 
timeframes: 

 

Time Periods Timeframe 

Alaska Before Western Contact Time Immemorial–1741 CE 

Russian Colonial Period 1741 CE–1867 CE 

American Colonial Period 1867 CE–1912 CE 

American Territorial Period 1912 CE–1959 CE 

Statehood 1959 CE–Present 
 

Theme 1: Alaska’s Land and People 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Significant Persons History Anchor 
Standard 25 
Alaskan History 

• SS.AKH.1.25.1 Evaluate the role of 
significant individuals across different 
eras of Alaska’s history. 

Epidemics and Society Geography Anchor 
Standard 19 
Human Populations: 
Spatial Patterns and 
Movement 

• SS.AKH.1.19.1 Examine the immediate 
and long-term impacts of epidemics 
throughout Alaska’s history. 

Alaska and the World Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, Regions, 
and Culture 

• SS.AKH.1.16.1 Analyze the geopolitical 
importance of Alaska’s strategic location 
in the circumpolar north. 

Change and 
Sustainability 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, Regions, 
and Culture 

• SS.AKH.1.16.2 Assess how natural and 
human-made environmental changes 
affect the sustainability of contemporary 
and traditional practices. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Land and People Geography Anchor 
Standard 19 
Human Populations: 
Spatial Patterns and 
Movement 

• SS.AKH.1.19.3 Understand and 
contextualize the various perspectives 
on the peopling of Alaska before contact 
with the West. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, Regions, 
and Culture 

• SS.AKH.1.16.4 Use evidence to 
document and explain the development 
and evolution of Alaska Native societies 
and cultures. 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 20 
Geography of Alaska 

• SS.AKH.1.20.1 Explain the reciprocal 
relationships between Alaska’s 
geography and the development of 
Alaska Native societies, including the 
role and importance of Alaska Native 
place names. 

Tribal Conceptions History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.AKH.1.23.1 Examine how conceptions 
and definitions of Tribal affiliations have 
shifted over time. 

 

Theme 2: Land Claims Throughout Time 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Claims and 
Stewardship 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.AKH.2.21.1 Compare and contrast 
Indigenous, Russian, and American 
understandings of land claims and land 
stewardship. 

Colonialism and 
Western Expansion 

History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.AKH.2.23.1 Analyze the social, 
political, cultural, and economic issues 
that emerged from the initial Russian 
and European contact in Alaska. 

Federal Impact Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

• SS.AKH.2.6.1 Analyze the role of the 
federal government’s claims to Alaska’s 
lands for military use, resources, trade, 
and infrastructure over time. 

378



109 | P a g e  

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Claims and 
Stewardship 

Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 

• SS.AKH.2.8.1 Analyze the legal contexts 
of Alaska’s Land Claims Settlement Act 
and the long-term effects of it on 
Indigenous Tribal societies and 
governments. 

Land and People Geography Anchor 
Standard 20 
Geography of Alaska 

• SS.AKH.2.20.1 Assess the cultural- 
political development of Alaska’s 
Indigenous societies as a means of 
thriving on the land and its resources. 

Claims and 
Stewardship 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 17 
Global Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial Patterns 

• SS.AKH.2.17.1 Cite and compare 
historical arguments about the purchase 
of Alaska from Indigenous, Russian, and 
American perspectives. 

 

Theme 3: Resource Stewardship Throughout Time 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Conceptions of 
Resources 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, 
Regions, and Culture 

• SS.AKH.3.16.1 Compare and contrast 
Indigenous and Western understandings 
of resources. 

Federal Impact History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.AKH.3.23.1 Develop a claim using 
multiple sources and perspectives about 
the United States’ goals in relation to 
resource extraction in Alaska. 

Claims and 
Stewardship 

Civics Anchor Standard 9 
Alaska’s Governments 

• SS.AKH.3.9.1 Examine the economic, 
social, cultural, and political 
developments resulting from the 
common ownership of Alaska’s oil and 
natural resources. 

Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and 
Laws 

• SS.AKH.3.8.1 Explain the significance and 
impact of various Tribal, corporate, state, 
and federal policies on resource 
stewardship in Alaska. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Alaska and the World Geography Anchor 
Standard 17 
Global Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial Patterns 

• SS.AKH.3.17.1 Develop a claim using 
evidence from multiple sources and 
perspectives about the relationship 
between Alaska’s geopolitical importance 
and the exploitation of Alaska’s 
resources. 

Claims and 
Stewardship 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, 
Regions, and Culture 

• SS.AKH.3.16.2 Analyze the environmental 
changes that have resulted from resource 
extraction from Alaska. 

Land and People Geography Anchor 
Standard 19 
Human Populations: 
Spatial Patterns and 
Movement 

• SS.AKH.3.19.1 Explain the relationship 
between modern migration events and 
the development of major industries in 
Alaska. 

 

Theme 4: The Myth of the Last Frontier 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

“The Last Frontier” History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.AKH.4.21.1 Develop a claim using 
multiple sources and perspectives 
explaining how specific policies or issues 
in Alaska are a result of the legacy of 
western expansion. 

Colonialism and 
Western Expansion 

History Anchor 
Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.AKH.4.24.1 Compare and contrast the 
political and economic developments 
leading to the colonization of Alaska. 

Colonial Decline History Anchor 
Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.AKH.4.24.2 Identify the causes of 
decline in colonial rule throughout 
Alaska’s history. 

Colonial Legacy History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.AKH.4.23.1 Analyze the social, 
political, cultural, and economic issues 
that emerged as a result of colonial rule 
in Alaska. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Colonial Assimilation History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.AKH.4.23.2 Develop a claim using a 
variety of sources and perspectives about 
how the intent and outcomes of colonial 
assimilationist policies have had an 
impact on Alaskan cultural identities. 

Religion and Society Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

• SS.AKH.4.6.1 Identify the impacts of 
missionaries and missionary activity 
throughout Alaska’s history. 

Resistance and 
Reform 

Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and 
Laws 

• SS.AKH.4.8.1 Evaluate the efficacy of 
formal and informal colonial policies, 
their effects on Sovereign Tribal Nations’ 
ability to self-govern, and Alaska Native 
resistance efforts to preserve Tribal 
sovereignty. 

Climate Change Geography Anchor 
Standard 19 
Human Populations: 
Spatial Patterns and 
Movement 

• SS.AKH.4.19.1 Assess the ongoing effects 
of changing climate on Alaska’s 
landscapes and societies. 

 

Theme 5: Civics and Government 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Statehood History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.AKH.5.23.1 Evaluate Alaskans’ 
arguments for self-determination and full 
citizenship rights through the statehood 
movement. 

Elections Civics Anchor Standard 10 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of Citizens 

• SS.AKH.5.10.1 Examine Alaska’s electoral 
system and the responsibilities of 
individuals within the system. 

Civic Responsibility Civics Anchor Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

• SS.AKH.5.7.1 Identify federal, state, 
Tribal, and local powers, and explore the 
student’s personal role in their local 
community by taking informed action. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civil Rights Civics Anchor Standard 10 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of Citizens 

• SS.AKH.5.10.2 Analyze how Alaskans have 
challenged the status quo from the 
colonial era through today to gain 
protection of their civil rights and build 
long-term survival of their communities. 

Alaska Constitution Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and 
Laws 

• SS.AKH.5.8.1 Explain how the Alaska 
Constitution organizes government 
power, protects rights, and includes 
features unique to Alaska. 

Tribal Sovereignty Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

• SS.AKH.5.6.1 Define sovereignty and 
explore how Tribal sovereignty has been 
defended over time by Indigenous 
communities to gain protection of Tribal 
rights and build long-term survival of 
Tribal affairs. 

Federal Impact Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and 
Laws 

• SS.AKH.5.8.2 Explain the significance and 
impact of various court cases, legal 
documents, and laws on Alaska. 

Tribal, State, and 
Federal Government 

Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

• SS.AKH.5.6.2 Compare and contrast Tribal 
constitutions, the Alaska State 
Constitution, the Federal Constitution, 
and Alaska Native corporations as created 
by ANCSA. 

 

Theme 6: Alaska’s Economy 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

ANCSA History Anchor 
Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.AKH.6.24.1 Describe the formation of 
ANCSA Corporations (Regional 
Corporations), the outcomes of resource 
sharing, and their impacts on Alaska’s 
economy. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Resource 
Management 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.AKH.6.21.1 Compare and contrast the 
perspectives of sport, commercial, and 
subsistence users on Tribal, state, and 
federal policies regarding fish and game 
management. 

Resources and 
Statehood 

History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.AKH.6.23.1 Explain the significance of 
natural resources in major political 
developments throughout Alaska’s 
history. 

Permanent Fund Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and 
Laws 

• SS.AKH.6.8.1 Explain the creation of the 
Permanent Fund and Permanent Fund 
Dividend and how it continues to impact 
the state economically, politically, and 
socially. 

Alaskan Industry Economics Anchor 
Standard 11 
Economic Systems, 
Models, and Markets 

• SS.AKH.6.11.1 Identify Alaska’s markets 
and industries and analyze their impact 
on Alaska’s economy. 

Alaska and the World Geography Anchor 
Standard 17 
Global Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial Patterns 

• SS.AKH.6.17.1 Describe how Alaska’s 
place in the circumpolar north has long- 
term implications on its economic role in 
the global development of industries, 
travel, and trade. 

Natural Resource 
Development 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 15 
Alaska Economies: State, 
Local, and Tribal 

• SS.AKH.6.15.1 Explain how elements of 
state, Tribal, and local economies have 
developed in response to Alaska’s role as 
a resource developer. 

Federal Role Economics Anchor 
Standard 13 
The National Economy 

• SS.AKH.6.13.1 Analyze the role of the 
federal government in Alaska’s economy 
and maintenance of Alaska’s 
infrastructure. 

Land Economics Anchor 
Standard 12 
Decision-Making and 
Personal Finance 

• SS.AKH.6.12.1 Identify Tribal and Western 
concepts of land ownership and how 
acting upon those concepts contributes 
to changes in land use, stewardship, and 
control. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Markets Economics Anchor 
Standard 11 
Economic Systems, 
Models, and Markets 

• SS.AKH.6.11.2 Examine the causes and 
consequences of Alaska’s boom-and-bust 
economy. 

 

Grade 9 through 12 U.S. History Standards 

Theme 1: Manifest Destiny and Indian Removal 

Time Period: 1815 CE–1860 CE 
 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Ethnic, Cultural, and 
Identity Studies 

Civics Anchor Standard 9 
Alaska Government 

• SS.USH.1.9.1 Examine Indigenous 
political systems pre-contact and explain 
changes and adaptations due to 
colonialism and Western influence. 

Federal Relations with 
Indigenous People 

Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 

• SS.USH.1.8.1 Explain the relationship that 
was developed between federal, state, 
and Tribal governments through treaties, 
court decisions, and land acquisition 
statutes. 

Manifest Destiny History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.USH.1.21.1 Evaluate the ways in which 
the United States acquired new 
territories, including purchases, forced 
relocation, treaties, annexation, and war. 

Federal Relations with 
Indigenous People 

Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 

• SS.USH.1.8.2 Evaluate the efficacy of 
formal U.S. policies of expansion, their 
effects on Sovereign Tribal Nations’ 
ability to self-govern, and Indigenous 
resistance efforts to preserve Tribal 
sovereignty. 

Effects of Manifest 
Destiny 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.USH.1.21.2 Analyze why and how 
Indigenous peoples resisted U.S. 
territorial expansion. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Assimilation 
Experiences 

History Anchor 
Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.USH.1.24.1 Compare and contrast 
Indigenous and Hispanic peoples’ 
experiences with assimilation and other 
immigrants’ experiences as part of 
expansion across the territorial United 
States. 

History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.USH.23.9.1 Read and interpret 
primary and secondary sources to 
examine the role assimilation plays in the 
loss of cultural, ethnic, racial, and 
religious identities and language. 

Early Industrialization Economics Anchor 
Standard 13 
The National Economy 

• SS.USH.1.13.1 Analyze how economic 
growth and industrialization transformed 
daily life. 

Changing 
Transportation 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 17 
Global Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial Patterns 

• SS.USH.17.9.1 Explain how innovations in 
transportation, communication, and 
production reshaped American society. 

The Market 
Revolution 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 11 
Economic Systems, 
Models, and Markets 

• SS.USH.1.11.1 Identify the conditions 
that gave rise to the market revolution, 
and evaluate its impacts on labor 
conflicts and divisions over slavery. 

Mexican-American 
War 

History Anchor 
Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.USH.1.24.2 Understand and 
contextualize different approaches to 
territorial expansion by the federal 
government. 

Sectionalism History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.USH.1.23.2 Identify and explain the 
economic, social, and political differences 
between the North, South, and West. 

Purchase of Alaska History Anchor 
Standard 25 
Alaskan History 

• SS.USH.1.25.1 Explain the significance of 
the purchase of Alaska in relation to 
lingering ideas of Manifest Destiny. 
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Theme 2: The Civil War and Reconstruction 
 

Time Period: 1837 CE–1877 CE 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Slavery History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.USH.2.23.1 Identify the economic, 
social, and political conditions that led 
to the persistence of the institution of 
slavery in the American South as it was 
outlawed in other states and countries. 

Cultural Identity History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.USH.2.23.2 Use evidence to explain 
the development of cultures and 
identities within groups facing 
discrimination and oppression. 

Slavery History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.USH.2.21.1 Explain ways in which 
enslaved people survived within and 
resisted their enslavement. 

Social Reform 
Movements 

History Anchor 
Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.USH.2.24.1 Examine the outcomes of 
the religious and utopian movements 
that flourished around the Second Great 
Awakening. 

• SS.USH.2.24.2 Examine the outcomes of 
19th-century reform movements. 

Social Activism Civics Anchor Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

• SS.USH.2.7.1 Investigate how identity 
groups and society address systemic 
inequity through individual actions; 
individual champions; social 
movements; and local community, 
national, and global advocacy. 

Causes of the Civil 
War 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.USH.2.21.2 Develop a claim using 
evidence from a variety of sources and 
perspectives about how conflicts over 
enslavement led the North and South to 
war. 

Border States Geography Anchor 
Standard 16 
Human Environment 
Interaction: Place, Regions, 
and Culture 

• SS.USH.2.16.1 Explain the role of border 
states and territories in the U.S. Civil 
War. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Emancipation 
Proclamation 

History Anchor 
Standard 22 
Historical Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.USH.2.22.1 Explain the effects of the 
Emancipation Proclamation and 
determine its contemporary purpose 
and current significance. 

The Western 
Campaign 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.USH.2.21.3 Explain the impact of the 
Western Campaign on Indigenous 
peoples. 

End of the Civil War History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.USH.2.23.3 Analyze the major factors 
that determined the outcome of the 
Civil War. 

Reconstruction Civics Anchor Standard 7 
Participation and 
Deliberation 

• SS.USH.2.7.2 Use primary and secondary 
sources to contextualize and explain 
how the political, economic, and social 
position of Black people changed during 
Reconstruction. 

Economic Struggles of 
Reconstruction 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 13 
The National Economy 

• SS.USH.2.13.1 Explain how Union Army 
strategies, the end of slavery, and 
socioeconomic changes at the end of 
the Civil War led to an economic 
depression in the southeastern United 
States. 

Oppression After the 
War 

History Anchor 
Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.USH.2.24.3 Describe how white 
supremacist groups in the United States 
arose with the intention of maintaining 
the oppression of specific groups 
through informal institutions. 

Changing 
Demographics 

History Anchor 
Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.USH.2.23.4 Explain how the Civil War 
and Reconstruction created 
demographic shifts in the United States. 

The Failure of 
Reconstruction 

Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 

• SS.USH.2.8.1 Explain the impact of 
significant legislation and judicial 
precedents in formally perpetuating 
legal oppression. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Modern Connections 
to the End of Slavery 

History Anchor 
Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.USH.2.21.4 Explore and demonstrate 
the contemporary and current 
significance of Juneteenth. 

 

Theme 3: Conflict at Home and Abroad 
 

Time Period: 1877 CE–1920 CE 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Effects of Immigration Geography Anchor 
Standard 19 
Human Populations: Spatial 
Patterns and Movement 

• SS.USH.3.19.1 Explain how massive 
immigration after 1870 led to new 
social patterns, conflicts, and ideas of 
national unity that developed amid 
growing cultural diversity. 

Gilded Age Economics Anchor 
Standard 11 
Economic Systems, Models, 
and Markets 

• SS.USH.3.11.1 Examine the economic, 
social, and political impacts of 
industrialization in the 1870s. 

History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.USH.3.21.1 Compare and contrast 
the perspectives of monopolists and 
labor unions about the best way to 
improve society. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Progressive Era History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.USH.3.24.1 Examine ways in which 
Progressives and others addressed 
problems of industrial capitalism, 
urbanization, and political corruption. 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.USH.3.23.1 Evaluate major reform 
movements and reformers during the 
Progressive Era. 

• SS.USH.3.23.2 Analyze the campaign 
for, and the opposition to, women’s 
suffrage in the late 19th and early 20th 
centuries. 

History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.USH.3.21.2 Evaluate the inclusivity 
and exclusivity of Progressive Era 
reform movements. 

Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 

• SS.USH.3.8.1 Analyze the governmental 
policies of the Progressive period, 
determine which problems they were 
designed to solve, and assess their 
long- and short-term effectiveness. 

Civics Anchor Standard 10 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of Citizens 

• SS.USH.3.10.1 Analyze the strategies of 
Black people, Indigenous people, and 
people of color to achieve basic civil 
rights in the early 20th century. 

• SS.USH.3.10.2 Analyze how ideologies 
of the progressive movement impacted 
Indigenous people in the United States. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Imperialism Geography Anchor 
Standard 17 
Global Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial Patterns 

• SS.USH.3.17.1 Analyze the factors that 
enabled the United States to become 
an imperial power. 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.USH.3.23.3 Evaluate the effects of 
U.S. foreign policy in Latin America, 
Asia, and the Pacific. 

• SS.USH.3.23.4 Analyze the economic, 
social, and political impacts of 
imperialism on people at home and 
abroad. 

History Anchor Standard 22 
Historical Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.USH.3.22.1 Examine ways in which 
art, journalism, and literature impacted 
imperialist and anti-imperialist 
movements. 

World War I History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.USH.3.24.1 Distinguish between the 
long-term causes and triggering events 
that led to the United States entering 
World War I. 

Rights, Liberties, and 
Conflict 

Civics Anchor Standard 10 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of Citizens 

• SS.USH.3.10.3 Evaluate wartime 
restrictions on civil liberties. 

 

Theme 4: Emergence as a Global Power 
 

Time Period: 1918 CE–1945 CE 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

American Isolationism 
After WWI 

History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.USH.4.24.1 Analyze the reasons for 
American isolationism and 
internationalism in the interwar period 
and their effects on international 
relations and foreign policy. 

Changing Technology Economics Anchor 
Standard 13 
The National Economy 

• SS.USH.4.13.1 Assess how innovations 
in transportation, communication, and 
finance changed American society. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

The Roaring ’20s History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.USH.4.21.1 Compare rival 
perspectives on economic, social, and 
religious conflicts in the 1920s. 

History Anchor Standard 22 
Historical Sources and 
Evidence 

• SS.USH.4.22.1 Analyze the cultural 
contributions of modernism, the 
Harlem Renaissance, and the New 
Woman. 

Causes of the Great 
Depression 

History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.USH.4.24.2 Explain the global 
context of the Great Depression and 
the reasons for the worldwide 
economic collapse. 

• SS.USH.4.24.3 Analyze the conditions 
and policies that led to the Great 
Depression. 

Effects of the Great 
Depression 

History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.USH.4.24.4 Examine the impact of 
the Great Depression on the American 
family and on ethnic and racial 
minorities. 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 13 
The National Economy 

• SS.USH.4.13.2 Analyze how the decline 
in production and spending affected 
Americans during the Great Depression. 

The New Deal History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.USH.4.24.5 Contrast the first and 
second New Deals and evaluate the 
successes and failures of the relief, 
recovery, and reform measures 
associated with each. 

Franklin Delano 
Roosevelt’s New Deal 
and the Changing Role 
of Government 

History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.USH.4.24.6 Assess the impact and 
legacy of New Deal relief, recovery, and 
reform programs on Black people, 
Indigenous people, and people of color. 

Causes of World War 
II (WWII) Involvement 

History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.USH.4.24.7 Explain the historical 
developments and policies that 
resulted in the United States entering 
WWII. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Atomic Weapons History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.USH.4.24.8 Evaluate the decision to 
employ nuclear weapons against Japan 
and assess its long-term impacts. 

WWII Domestic 
Policies 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.USH.4.23.1 Assess the social, 
political, and economic transformation 
of the United States during WWII. 

Rights, Liberties, and 
Conflict 

Civics Anchor Standard 10 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of Citizens 

• SS.USH.4.10.1 Identify the conditions 
that gave rise to the internment of 
Japanese Americans and the Unangax 
people during the war and assess the 
implications for civil liberties. 

• SS.USH.4.10.2 Examine the suppression 
of civil liberties and human rights 
during times of conflict and war, past 
and present. 

Holocaust Impacts in 
the U.S. 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.USH.4.23.2 Use primary sources and 
varying perspectives to analyze how the 
Holocaust shifted American perceptions 
and policies regarding civil liberties and 
human rights. 

U.S. Role in WWII 
Turning Points 

History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.USH.4.24.9 Analyze the role of the 
United States in the outcome of WWII 
in the European and the Pacific 
theaters. 

The United Nations Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

• SS.USH.4.6.1 Explain the purposes and 
organization of the United Nations. 
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Theme 5: Cold War 
 

Time Period: 1945 CE–1991 CE 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Origin of the Cold War History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.USH.5.21.1 Explain how political 
ideology shaped the postwar order and 
led to the Soviet-U.S. arms race. 

Cold War Containment 
Abroad 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.USH.5.23.1 Analyze how U.S. foreign 
policy during the Cold War shaped 
conflicts in Asia and the Americas. 

Cold War Containment 
at Home 

Civics Anchor Standard 10 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of Citizens 

• SS.USH.5.10.1 Analyze the impact of 
Cold War rhetoric and ideology on social 
movements and activists in the United 
States. 

Other Impacts of the 
Cold War 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.USH.5.23.2 Analyze other economic 
and social impacts of the Cold War on 
the United States. 

 
Theme 6: Modern Civil Rights Movements, Power Movements, and the Rise of 
Modern Politics 

Time Period: 1954 CE–Present 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Civil Rights Legislation 
and Action 

Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

• SS.USH.6.6.1 Evaluate the effectiveness 
of civil rights organizations and actions 
in overcoming racial segregation. 

Great Society 
Programs and 
Reforms 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 13 
The National Economy 

• SS.USH.6.13.1 Evaluate the impact of 
Great Society-era policies in addressing 
economic, social, and environmental 
conditions. 

Anti-War and 
Counterculture 
Movements 

Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

• SS.USH.6.6.2 Assess the impact of 
student movements and the 
counterculture on American politics 
and society. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

New Movements, 
New Voices 

Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

• SS.USH.6.6.3 Construct an argument 
using a variety of sources and 
perspectives explaining why efforts to 
expand civil rights were more 
successful at achieving change than in 
previous years or eras. 

Conservative 
Movement 
Development 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.USH.6.23.1 Analyze the rise of 
modern conservatism in the United 
States. 

Effects of 
Conservatism 

Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 

• SS.USH.6.8.1 Assess the social and 
political impact of conservatism in the 
United States. 

Ethnic, Cultural, and 
Identity Studies 

History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.USH.6.21.1 Investigate how identity 
groups and society address chronic 
inequity through individual actions; 
individual champions; social 
movements; and local community, 
national, and global advocacy. 

 

Theme 7: United States in the Global Age 
 

Time Period: 1991 CE–Present 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Domestic Challenges Civics Anchor Standard 8 
Processes, Rules, and Laws 

• SS.USH.7.8.1 Evaluate popular and 
government responses to emerging 
domestic challenges. 

Global Challenges Geography Anchor 
Standard 17 
Global Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial Patterns 

• SS.USH.7.17.1 Analyze U.S. responses 
to global challenges and crises. 

Technology History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.USH.7.23.1 Analyze some of the 
major technological and social trends 
and issues of the late 20th and early 
21st centuries. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Challenges to 
Democracy 

Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

• SS.USH.7.6.1 Analyze the current state 
and health of U.S. democracy in a 
global context. 

 

Grade 9 through 12 World History Standards 

Theme 1: Post-Classical Societies and Trade Networks 

Time Period: 600 CE-–1450 CE 
Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates Content Standard 

Topic an understanding of... Therefore, the student is able to... 

European Feudalism History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.WH.1.24.1 Explain how the fall of 
the Roman Empire led to the 
emergence of European feudalism. 

Feudal Hierarchies Economics Anchor 
Standard 12 
Decision-Making and 
Personal Finance 

• SS.WH.1.12.1 Describe the distribution 
of resources among classes in the 
feudal hierarchies of European and 
Asian societies. 

Trade Networks Economics Anchor Standard 
14 
The Global Economy 

• SS.WH.1.14.1 Describe how trade 
networks and the transfer of goods and 
ideas linked post-classical societies. 

Characteristics of 
Mesoamerican 
Empires 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 17 
Global Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial Patterns 

• SS.WH.1.17.1 Compare cultural and 
technological innovations of the Olmec, 
Mayan, Aztec, and Inca civilizations. 

Characteristics of 
African Empires and 
Kingdoms 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 17 
Global Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial Patterns 

• SS.WH.1.17.2 Analyze cultural diffusion 
and trade among African empires and 
kingdoms. 

Spread of Culture and 
Ideas 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 19 
Human Populations: Spatial 
Patterns and Movement 

• SS.WH.1.19.1 Explain how the transfer 
of goods and ideas along trade routes 
affected ideas and cultures of different 
people in post-classical societies. 
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Theme 2: The First Global Age 
 

Time Period: 1450 CE–1750 CE 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Causes of Exploration History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.WH.2.23.1 Explain how the ideas of 
the Renaissance and Reformation 
motivated exploration and conquest. 

Effects of Global 
Exploration 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.WH.2.23.2 Analyze the political and 
economic impacts of European 
expeditions in the 15th and 16th 
centuries. 

Atlantic Slave Trading Geography Anchor 
Standard 19 
Human Populations: Spatial 
Patterns and Movement 

• SS.WH.2.19.1 Assess the effects of the 
Atlantic slave trade, including its 
economic, social, and political effects 
on the African communities of origin. 

Columbian Exchange 
and Consequences 

Geography Anchor 
Standard 17 
Global Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial Patterns 

• SS.WH.2.17.1 Evaluate the impact of 
the Columbian Exchange of food and 
other items between Europe and the 
Americas. 

 
Theme 3: An Age of Revolutions 

 
Time Period: 1750 CE–1900 CE 

 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Causes of the 
Industrial Revolution 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.WH.3.23.1 Explain how social 
changes and technological innovations 
in Britain led to the rise and spread of 
the Industrial Revolution in the late 
1700s. 

Effects of the 
Industrial Revolution 

History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.WH.3.24.1 Explain the positive and 
negative impacts of the Industrial 
Revolution in the Americas, Asia, and 
Africa. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Economic Motives of 
Imperialism 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 11 
Economic Systems, Models, 
and Markets 

• SS.WH.3.11.1 Use primary and 
secondary sources to explain the 
economic motives of the British and 
Dutch empires in the conquest of India 
and Southeast Asia and the impacts on 
the people who lived there. 

Causes of Imperialism History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.WH.3.24.2 Construct an argument 
explaining the most important motives 
that drove European and Japanese 
imperialism. 

Types of Imperialism History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.WH.3.21.1 Cite and compare 
methods of imperialism during the late 
1800s in Asia, Africa, and the Americas. 

Effects of Imperialism Geography Anchor 
Standard 17 
Global Interconnections: 
Changing Spatial Patterns 

• SS.WH.3.17.1 Use a variety of evidence, 
including quantitative data, to assess 
the impact of colonial rule in Asia, 
Africa, the Americas, and 
Australia/Oceania. 

Scientific Revolution History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.WH.3.24.3 Explain the impact of the 
Scientific Revolution on the rise of the 
Enlightenment. 

Political Philosophies Civics Anchor Standard 6 
Civic and Political 
Institutions and Systems 

• SS.WH.3.6.1 Explain how 
Enlightenment ideas influenced the 
political philosophies about who should 
govern and how. 

Revolutions History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.WH.3.23.2 Compare the causes and 
consequences of political revolutions in 
the late 18th and early 19th centuries. 

Social Reform 
Movements 

History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.WH.3.24.4 Compare the motives and 
effects of social reform movements in 
the 19th century. 
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Theme 4: Emergence of Modern Global Conflict 
 

Time Period: 1900 CE–1945 CE 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Causes of the Great 
War 

History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.WH.4.24.1 Explain the short- and 
long-term causes and consequences of 
World War I (WWI). 

Interwar Economics Economics Anchor 
Standard 14 
The Global Economy 

• SS.WH.4.14.1 Make evidence-based 
inferences concerning the economic 
effects of WWI on various geographic 
regions. 

Post-WWI Period History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.WH.4.21.1 Use case studies to 
identify the reach and causes of the rise 
of totalitarian regimes during the post- 
WWI period. 

Holocaust and 
Genocide 

History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.WH.4.21.2 Analyze primary and 
secondary sources to explain the 
significance of the Holocaust and other 
atrocities in WWII and subsequent war 
crime tribunals. 

 
Theme 5: Cold War Era 

 
Time Period: 1945 CE–1991 CE 

 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Decolonization After 
WWII 

History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.WH.5.24.1 Analyze the causes and 
effects of decolonization after WWII. 

Aftermath of World 
War II 

History Anchor Standard 24 
Historical Thinking 

• SS.WH.5.24.2 Analyze the economic, 
political, and military power shifts that 
followed WWII. 

Action for 
Independence 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.WH.5.23.1 Analyze the impacts of 
nationalist revolutionary leaders and 
movements on achieving 
independence. 
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Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates 
an understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Resistance and 
Revolution 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.WH.5.23.2 Examine patterns of 
resistance and revolution after WWII. 

United Nations 
Influence 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.WH.5.23.3 Analyze the role of the 
United Nations in state-building and 
negotiation of conflicts after WWII. 

National Sovereignty 
After Imperialism 

History Anchor Standard 23 
Change, Continuity, and 
Context 

• SS.WH.5.23.4 Use case studies to 
examine the creation, challenges, and 
conflicts related to nation building and 
national sovereignty. 

Cold War Global 
Conflicts 

History Anchor Standard 21 
Perspectives 

• SS.WH.5.21.1 Analyze how the Cold 
War led to global conflict. 

 

Theme 6: Era of Globalization 
 

Time Period: 1991 CE–Future 
 

 
 

Topic 

Anchor Standard 
The student demonstrates an 
understanding of... 

 
Content Standard 
Therefore, the student is able to... 

Globalization Economics Anchor 
Standard 14 
The Global Economy 

• SS.WH.6.14.1 Use case studies to assess 
the economic impacts of globalization 
on the regional, national, and 
international scales. 

Resources and 
Sustainability 

Economics Anchor 
Standard 14 
The Global Economy 

• SS.WH.6.14.2 Analyze the factors 
affecting climate change and global 
sustainability. 

Global Human Rights Civics Anchor Standard 10 
Rights, Roles, and 
Responsibilities of Citizens 

• SS.WH.6.10.1 Assess proposed 
solutions to past and ongoing human 
rights violations. 
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Alaska Standards for Culturally Responsive 
Schools 
These guidelines are sponsored by: 

• Alaska Federation of Natives 
• Alaska Rural Systemic Initiative 
• Alaska Rural Challenge 
• Center for Cross-Cultural Studies 
• Alaska Native Knowledge Network 
• Association of Native Educators of The Lower Kuskokwim 
• Ciulistet Research Association 
• Association of Interior Native Educators 
• Alaska State Board of Education 
• Alaska Native Teachers for Excellence/Anchorage 
• Southeast Native Educators Association 
• North Slope Iñupiaq Educators Association 
• Association of Northwest Native Educators 
• Alutiiq Native Educator Association 
• Association of Unangan/Unangas Educators 
• Alaska Native Education Student Association 
• Alaska Native Education Council 
• Alaska First Nations Research Network 
• Consortium for Alaska Native Higher Education 

Preface 
The following standards have been developed by Alaska Native educators to provide a way 
for schools and communities to examine the extent to which they are attending to the 
educational and cultural well being of the students in their care. These "cultural standards" 
are predicated on the belief that a firm grounding in the heritage language and culture 
indigenous to a particular place is a fundamental prerequisite for the development of 
culturally-healthy students and communities associated with that place, and thus is an 
essential ingredient for identifying the appropriate qualities and practices associated with 
culturally-responsive educators, curriculum and schools. 

For several years, Alaska has been developing "content standards" to define what students 
should know and be able to do as they go through school. In addition, "performance 
standards" are being developed for teachers and administrators, and a set of "quality 
school standards" have been put forward by the Alaska Department of Education to serve 
as a basis for accrediting schools in Alaska. To the extent that these state standards are 
written for general use throughout Alaska, they don’t always address some of the special 
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issues that are of critical importance to schools in rural Alaska, particularly those serving 
Alaska Native communities and students. 

Through a series of regional and statewide meetings associated with the Alaska Rural 
Systemic Initiative (with funding provided by the National Science Foundation and the 
Annenberg Rural Challenge, and administrative support from the Alaska Federation of 
Natives in collaboration with the University of Alaska), Alaska Native educators have 
developed the following "Alaska Standards for Culturally-Responsive Schools" for 
consideration by educators serving Native students around the state. Though the 
emphasis is on rural schools serving Native communities, many of the standards are 
applicable to all students and communities because they focus curricular attention on in-
depth study of the surrounding physical and cultural environment in which the school is 
situated, while recognizing the unique contribution that indigenous people can make to 
such study as long-term inhabitants who have accumulated extensive specialized 
knowledge related to that environment. 

Standards have been drawn up in five areas, including those for students, educators, 
curriculum, schools, and communities. These "cultural standards" provide guidelines or 
touchstones against which schools and communities can examine what they are doing to 
attend to the cultural well-being of the young people they are responsible for nurturing to 
adulthood. The standards included here serve as a complement to, not as a replacement 
for, those adopted by the State of Alaska. While the state standards stipulate what 
students should know and be able to do, the cultural standards are oriented more toward 
providing guidance on how to get them there in such a way that they become responsible, 
capable and whole human beings in the process. The emphasis is on fostering a strong 
connection between what students experience in school and their lives out of school by 
providing opportunities for students to engage in in-depth experiential learning in real-
world contexts. By shifting the focus in the curriculum from teaching/learning about 
cultural heritage as another subject to teaching/learning through the local culture as a 
foundation for all education, it is intended that all forms of knowledge, ways of knowing 
and world views be recognized as equally valid, adaptable and complementary to one 
another in mutually beneficial ways. 

The cultural standards outlined in this document are not intended to be inclusive, 
exclusive or conclusive, and thus should be reviewed and adapted to fit local needs. Each 
school, community and related organization should consider which of these standards are 
appropriate and which are not, and when necessary, develop additional cultural standards 
to accommodate local circumstances. Terms should be interpreted to fit local 
conventions, especially with reference to meanings associated with the definition of 
Elder, tradition, spirituality, or anything relating to the use of the local language. Where 
differences of interpretation exist, they should be respected and accommodated to the 
maximum extent possible. The cultural standards are not intended to produce 
standardization, but rather to encourage schools to nurture and build upon the rich and 
varied cultural traditions that continue to be practiced in communities throughout Alaska. 
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Some of the multiple uses to which these cultural standards may be put are as follows: 

1. They may be used as a basis for reviewing school or district-level goals, policies and 
practices with regard to the curriculum and pedagogy being implemented in each 
community or cultural area. 

2. They may be used by a local community to examine the kind of home/family 
environment and parenting support systems that are provided for the upbringing of 
its children. 

3. They may be used to devise locally appropriate ways to review student and teacher 
performance as it relates to nurturing and practicing culturally-healthy behavior, 
including serving as potential graduation requirements for students. 

4. They may be used to strengthen the commitment to revitalizing the local language 
and culture and fostering the involvement of Elders as an educational resource. 

5. They may be used to help teachers identify teaching practices that are adaptable to 
the cultural context in which they are teaching. 

6. They may be used to guide the preparation and orientation of teachers in ways that 
help them attend to the cultural well-being of their students. 

7. They may serve as criteria against which to evaluate educational programs 
intended to address the cultural needs of students. 

8. They may be used to guide the formation of state-level policies and regulations and 
the allocation of resources in support of equal educational opportunities for all 
children in Alaska. 

Cultural Standards for Students 
A. Culturally-knowledgeable students are well grounded in the cultural heritage and 

traditions of their community. 

Students who meet this cultural standard are able to: 

1. assume responsibility for their role in relation to the well-being of the cultural 
community and their life-long obligations as a community member; 

2. recount their own genealogy and family history; 
3. acquire and pass on the traditions of their community through oral and written 

history; 
4. practice their traditional responsibilities to the surrounding environment; 
5. reflect through their own actions the critical role that the local heritage language 

plays in fostering a sense of who they are and how they understand the world 
around them; 

6. live a life in accordance with the cultural values and traditions of the local 
community and integrate them into their everyday behavior. 

7. determine the place of their cultural community in the regional, state, national and 
international political and economic systems; 
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B. Culturally-knowledgeable students are able to build on the knowledge and skills of 
the local cultural community as a foundation from which to achieve personal and 
academic success throughout life. 

Students who meet this cultural standard are able to: 

1. acquire insights from other cultures without diminishing the integrity of their own; 
2. make effective use of the knowledge, skills and ways of knowing from their own 

cultural traditions to learn about the larger world in which they live; 
3. make appropriate choices regarding the long-term consequences of their actions; 
4. identify appropriate forms of technology and anticipate the consequences of their 

use for improving the quality of life in the community. 

C. Culturally-knowledgeable students are able to actively participate in various 
cultural environments. 

Students who meet this cultural standard are able to: 

1. perform subsistence activities in ways that are appropriate to local cultural 
traditions; 

2. make constructive contributions to the governance of their community and the 
well-being of their family; 

3. attain a healthy lifestyle through which they are able to maintain their own social, 
emotional, physical, intellectual and spiritual well-being; 

4. enter into and function effectively in a variety of cultural settings. 

D. Culturally-knowledgeable students are able to engage effectively in learning 
activities that are based on traditional ways of knowing and learning. 

Students who meet this cultural standard are able to: 

1. acquire in-depth cultural knowledge through active participation and meaningful 
interaction with Elders; 

2. participate in and make constructive contributions to the learning activities 
associated with a traditional camp environment; 

3. interact with Elders in a loving and respectful way that demonstrates an 
appreciation of their role as culture-bearers and educators in the community; 

4. gather oral and written history information from the local community and provide 
an appropriate interpretation of its cultural meaning and significance; 

5. identify and utilize appropriate sources of cultural knowledge to find solutions to 
everyday problems; 

6. engage in a realistic self-assessment to identify strengths and needs and make 
appropriate decisions to enhance life skills.  
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E. Culturally-knowledgeable students demonstrate an awareness and appreciation of 
the relationships and processes of interaction of all elements in the world around 
them. 

Students who meet this cultural standard are able to: 

1. recognize and build upon the inter-relationships that exist among the spiritual, 
natural and human realms in the world around them, as reflected in their own 
cultural traditions and beliefs as well as those of others; 

2. understand the ecology and geography of the bioregion they inhabit; 
3. demonstrate an understanding of the relationship between world view and the way 

knowledge is formed and used; 
4. determine how ideas and concepts from one knowledge system relate to those 

derived from other knowledge systems; 
5. recognize how and why cultures change over time; 
6. anticipate the changes that occur when different cultural systems come in contact 

with one another; 
7. determine how cultural values and beliefs influence the interaction of people from 

different cultural backgrounds; 
8. identify and appreciate who they are and their place in the world. 

Cultural Standards for Educators 
A. Culturally-responsive educators incorporate local ways of knowing and teaching in 

their work. 

Educators who meet this cultural standard: 

1. recognize the validity and integrity of the traditional knowledge system; 
2. utilize Elders’ expertise in multiple ways in their teaching; 
3. provide opportunities and time for students to learn in settings where local cultural 

knowledge and skills are naturally relevant; 
4. provide opportunities for students to learn through observation and hands-on 

demonstration of cultural knowledge and skills; 
5. adhere to the cultural and intellectual property rights that pertain to all aspects of 

the local knowledge they are addressing; 
6. continually involve themselves in learning about the local culture. 

B. Culturally-responsive educators use the local environment and community 
resources on a regular basis to link what they are teaching to the everyday lives of 
the students. 

Educators who meet this cultural standard: 
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1. regularly engage students in appropriate projects and experiential learning 
activities in the surrounding environment; 

2. utilize traditional settings such as camps as learning environments for transmitting 
both cultural and academic knowledge and skills; 

3. provide integrated learning activities organized around themes of local significance 
and across subject areas; 

4. are knowledgeable in all the areas of local history and cultural tradition that may 
have bearing on their work as a teacher, including the appropriate times for certain 
knowledge to be taught; 

5. seek to ground all teaching in a constructive process built on a local cultural 
foundation.  

C. Culturally-responsive educators participate in community events and activities in 
an appropriate and supportive way. 

Educators who meet this cultural standard: 

1. become active members of the community in which they teach and make positive 
and culturally-appropriate contributions to the well being of that community; 

2. exercise professional responsibilities in the context of local cultural traditions and 
expectations; 

3. maintain a close working relationship with and make appropriate use of the cultural 
and professional expertise of their co-workers from the local community. 

D. Culturally-responsive educators work closely with parents to achieve a high level of 
complementary educational expectations between home and school. 

Educators who meet this cultural standard: 

1. promote extensive community and parental interaction and involvement in their 
children’s education; 

2. involve Elders, parents and local leaders in all aspects of instructional planning and 
implementation; 

3. seek to continually learn about and build upon the cultural knowledge that students 
bring with them from their homes and community; 

4. seek to learn the local heritage language and promote its use in their teaching. 

E. Culturally-responsive educators recognize the full educational potential of each 
student and provide the challenges necessary for them to achieve that potential. 

Educators who meet this cultural standard: 

1. recognize cultural differences as positive attributes around which to build 
appropriate educational experiences; 
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2. provide learning opportunities that help students recognize the integrity of the 
knowledge they bring with them and use that knowledge as a springboard to new 
understandings; 

3. reinforce the student’s sense of cultural identity and place in the world; 
4. acquaint students with the world beyond their home community in ways that 

expand their horizons while strengthening their own identities; 
5. recognize the need for all people to understand the importance of learning about 

other cultures and appreciating what each has to offer. 

Cultural Standards for Curriculum 
A. A culturally-responsive curriculum reinforces the integrity of the cultural 

knowledge that students bring with them. 

A curriculum that meets this cultural standard: 

1. recognizes that all knowledge is embedded in a larger system of cultural beliefs, 
values and practices, each with its own integrity and interconnectedness; 

2. insures that students acquire not only the surface knowledge of their culture, but 
are also well grounded in the deeper aspects of the associated beliefs and 
practices; 

3. incorporates contemporary adaptations along with the historical and traditional 
aspects of the local culture; 

4. respects and validates knowledge that has been derived from a variety of cultural 
traditions; 

5. provides opportunities for students to study all subjects starting from a base in the 
local knowledge system. 

B. A culturally-responsive curriculum recognizes cultural knowledge as part of a living 
and constantly adapting system that is grounded in the past, but continues to grow 
through the present and into the future. 

A curriculum that meets this cultural standard: 

1. recognizes the contemporary validity of much of the traditional cultural knowledge, 
values and beliefs, and grounds students learning in the principles and practices 
associated with that knowledge; 

2. provides students with an understanding of the dynamics of cultural systems as 
they change over time, and as they are impacted by external forces; 

3. incorporates the in-depth study of unique elements of contemporary life in Native 
communities in Alaska, such as the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, 
subsistence, sovereignty and self-determination. 
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C. A culturally-responsive curriculum uses the local language and cultural knowledge 
as a foundation for the rest of the curriculum. 

A curriculum that meets this cultural standard: 

1. utilizes the local language as a base from which to learn the deeper meanings of the 
local cultural knowledge, values, beliefs and practices; 

2. recognizes the depth of knowledge that is associated with the long inhabitation of a 
particular place and utilizes the study of "place" as a basis for the comparative 
analysis of contemporary social, political and economic systems; 

3. incorporates language and cultural immersion experiences wherever in-depth 
cultural understanding is necessary; 

4. views all community members as potential teachers and all events in the 
community as potential learning opportunities; 

5. treats local cultural knowledge as a means to acquire the conventional curriculum 
content as outlined in state standards, as well as an end in itself; 

6. makes appropriate use of modern tools and technology to help document and 
transmit traditional cultural knowledge; 

7. is sensitive to traditional cultural protocol, including role of spirituality, as it relates 
to appropriate uses of local knowledge. 

D. A culturally-responsive curriculum fosters a complementary relationship across 
knowledge derived from diverse knowledge systems. 

A curriculum that meets this cultural standard: 

1. draws parallels between knowledge derived from oral tradition and that derived 
from books; 

2. engages students in the construction of new knowledge and understandings that 
contribute to an ever-expanding view of the world. 

E. A culturally-responsive curriculum situates local knowledge and actions in a global 
context. 

A curriculum that meets this cultural standard: 

1. encourages students to consider the inter-relationship between their local 
circumstances and the global community; 

2. conveys to students that every culture and community contributes to, at the same 
time that it receives from the global knowledge base; 

3. prepares students to "think globally, act locally." 
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Cultural Standards for Schools 
A. A culturally-responsive school fosters the on-going participation of Elders in all 

aspects of the schooling process. 

A school that meets this cultural standard: 

1. maintains multiple avenues for Elders to interact formally and informally with 
students at all times; 

2. provides opportunities for students to regularly engage in the documenting of 
Elders’ cultural knowledge and produce appropriate print and multimedia materials 
that share this knowledge with others; 

3. includes explicit statements regarding the cultural values that are fostered in the 
community and integrates those values in all aspects of the school program and 
operation; 

4. utilizes educational models that are grounded in the traditional world view and ways 
of knowing associated with the cultural knowledge system reflected in the 
community. 

B. A culturally-responsive school provides multiple avenues for students to access the 
learning that is offered, as well as multiple forms of assessment for students to 
demonstrate what they have learned. 

A school that meets this cultural standard: 

1. utilizes a broad range of culturally-appropriate performance standards to assess 
student knowledge and skills; 

2. encourages and supports experientially oriented approaches to education that 
makes extensive use of community-based resources and expertise; 

3. provides cultural and language immersion programs in which student acquire in-
depth understanding of the culture of which they are members; 

4. helps students develop the capacity to assess their own strengths and weaknesses 
and make appropriate decisions based on such a self-assessment.  

C. A culturally-responsive school provides opportunities for students to learn in 
and/or about their heritage language. 

A school that meets this cultural standard: 

1. provides language immersion opportunities for students who wish to learn in their 
heritage language; 

2. offers courses that acquaint all students with the heritage language of the local 
community; 
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3. makes available reading materials and courses through which students can acquire 
literacy in the heritage language; 

4. provides opportunities for teachers to gain familiarity with the heritage language of 
the students they teach through summer immersion experiences. 

D. A culturally-responsive school has a high level of involvement of professional staff 
who are of the same cultural background as the students with whom they are 
working. 

A school that meets this cultural standard: 

1. encourages and supports the professional development of local personnel to 
assume teaching and administrative roles in the school; 

2. recruits and hires teachers whose background is similar to that of the students 
they will be teaching; 

3. provides a cultural orientation camp and mentoring program for new teachers to 
learn about and adjust to the cultural expectations and practices of the community 
and school; 

4. fosters and supports opportunities for teachers to participate in professional 
activities and associations that help them expand their repertoire of cultural 
knowledge and pedagogical skills. 

E. A culturally-responsive school consists of facilities that are compatible with the 
community environment in which they are situated. 

A school that meets this cultural standard: 

1. provides a physical environment that is inviting and readily accessible for local 
people to enter and utilize; 

2. makes use of facilities throughout the community to demonstrate that education is 
a community-wide process involving everyone as teachers; 

3. utilizes local expertise, including students, to provide culturally-appropriate 
displays of arts, crafts and other forms of decoration and space design.  

F. A culturally-responsive school fosters extensive on-going participation, 
communication and interaction between school and community personnel. 

A school that meets this cultural standard: 

1. holds regular formal and informal events bringing together students, parents, 
teachers and other school and community personnel to review, evaluate and plan 
the educational program that is being offered; 

2. provides regular opportunities for local and regional board deliberations and 
decision-making on policy, program and personnel issues related to the school; 
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3. sponsors on-going activities and events in the school and community that 
celebrate and provide opportunities for students to put into practice and display 
their knowledge of local cultural traditions. 

Cultural Standards for Communities 
A. A culturally-supportive community incorporates the practice of local cultural 

traditions in its everyday affairs. 

A community that meets this cultural standard: 

1. provides respected Elders with a place of honor in community functions; 
2. models culturally-appropriate behavior in the day-to-day life of the community; 
3. utilizes traditional child-rearing and parenting practices that reinforce a sense of 

identity and belonging; 
4. organizes and encourages participation of members from all ages in regular 

community-wide, family-oriented events; 
5. incorporates and reinforces traditional cultural values and beliefs in all formal and 

informal community functions.  

B. A culturally-supportive community nurtures the use of the local heritage language. 

A community that meets this cultural standard: 

1. recognizes the role that language plays in conveying the deeper aspects of cultural 
knowledge and traditions; 

2. sponsors local heritage language immersion opportunities for young children when 
they are at the critical age for language learning; 

3. encourages the use of the local heritage language whenever possible in the 
everyday affairs of the community, including meetings, cultural events, print 
materials and broadcast media; 

4. assists in the preparation of curriculum resource material in the local heritage 
language for use in the school; 

5. provides simultaneous translation services for public meetings where persons 
unfamiliar with the local heritage language are participants. 

C. A culturally-supportive community takes an active role in the education of all its 
members. 

A community that meets this cultural standard: 

1. encourages broad-based participation of parents in all aspects of their children’s 
education, both in and out of school; 
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2. insures active participation by community members in reviewing all local, regional 
and state initiatives that have bearing on the education of their children; 

3. encourages and supports members of the local community who wish to pursue 
further education to assume teaching and administrative roles in the school; 

4. engages in subsistence activities, sponsors cultural camps and hosts community 
events that provide an opportunity for children to actively participate in and learn 
appropriate cultural values and behavior; 

5. provides opportunities for all community members to acquire and practice the 
appropriate knowledge and skills associated with local cultural traditions. 

D. A culturally-supportive community nurtures family responsibility, sense of 
belonging and cultural identity. 

A community that meets this cultural standard: 

1. fosters cross-generational sharing of parenting and child-rearing practices; 
2. creates a supportive environment for youth to participate in local affairs and 

acquire the skills to be contributing members of the community; 
3. adopts the adage, "It takes the whole village to raise a child."  

E. A culturally-supportive community assists teachers in learning and utilizing local 
cultural traditions and practices. 

A community that meets this cultural standard: 

1. sponsors a cultural orientation camp and community mentoring program for new 
teachers to learn about and adjust to the cultural expectations and practices of the 
community; 

2. encourages teachers to make use of facilities and expertise in the community to 
demonstrate that education is a community-wide process involving everyone as 
teachers; 

3. sponsors regular community/school potlucks to celebrate the work of students and 
teachers and to promote on-going interaction and communication between 
teachers and parents; 

4. attempts to articulate the cultural knowledge, values and beliefs that it wishes 
teachers to incorporate into the school curriculum; 

5. establishes a program to insure the availability of Elders’ expertise in all aspects of 
the educational program in the school. 

F. A culturally-supportive community contributes to all aspects of curriculum design 
and implementation in the local school 

A community that meets this cultural standard: 
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1. takes an active part in the development of the mission, goals and content of the 
local educational program; 

2. promotes the active involvement of students with Elders in the documentation and 
preservation of traditional knowledge through a variety of print and multimedia 
formats; 

3. facilitates teacher involvement in community activities and encourages the use of 
the local environment as a curricular resource; 

4. promotes parental involvement in all aspects of their children’s educational 
experience. 
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